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PREFACE.
. r

IN the preparation of this work, it has been the purpose, not so much to make a book as to present, for the consideration of interested readers,

a carefully digested review of the successive steps of the discoverers and explorers of the North American Continent. To accomplish this

satisfactorily and leave no doubts on the question of authenticity, it has been tho aim to consult only' the best authorities within reach. The result

of these consultations has been the development of a large amount of new matter, tending to establish greater antiquity in the date of the first visi-

tations by white men, at the primitive village of Ke-ki-ong-a, the ancient capital of the Twa'twas or Miamis. Heretofore, it was generally accepted

as a fact that the present site of Fort Wayne had been little known by white men, if at all, prior to the beginning of the seventeenth century. Now,

in the light of recent investigations, when the avenues to new fields of research have been opened up, opinion has been changed, and it is made to

appear that, certainly as early as 1669, but probably at a much earlier date—1647—if, indeed, the probability does not extend back as far as

1611-12, to the period when Champlain was making his tour of the lakes, and visited territory along the borders of the larger streams flowing into

Lake Erie, and between that lake and "Le lac des Ilinois." These dates, given as applicable to probable visitations at this point, are not mere

speculations, but, on the contrary, are fair and legitimate deductions from the accounts of actual visitants at points immediately adjacent. Evidences

substantiating these as matters of fact are found in the transcripts of original official papers on file in the national archives of France, Holland and

England; the correspondence between the Home officers of these governments, respectively, and their colonial dependencies on this side of the Atlan-

tic. Much of this class of material is found in the collection of Mr. Broadhead, as Agent of the State, and of the Historical Society of New York,

embraced in eleven ponderous volumes, whicli have, for this purpose, been carefully consulted. Such authority can scarcely be controverted.

Again, in the interest of historical research, M. Pierre Margry, at the instance of the United States Government, has been diligently

employed in recovering from oblivion a large mass of documents relating to the early discoveries by the French in North America, during the six-

teenth and seventeenth centuries. The results of his labors, in part, have recently been given to the public in " Decouvebtes et Etaiilissements

des Francais, dans L'Ooest et dans le Stjd de Amerique Septentrionale"—embracing, more especially, an account of the discoveries of

Robert Cavelier de La Salle and his immediate predecessors. In this work, a large amount of valuable information relating to discoveries and settle,

ments in this portion of North America, hitherto unknown, except to those who participated in or were connected with the enterprises which were

the sources of their information. The authenticity of these papers cannot be gainsayed, and will constitute the basis of much of the remote history

of this country, hereafter to be written.

In addition to these two valuable works, to which especial reference has been made, there are other authorities, of almost equal value, that

deserve to be noticed in this connection. Among these, we cite Parkman's " La Salle," "Jesuits in America," "Pioneers of France in the New

World," " Fronteuac," "Old Regime in Canada and Conspiracy of Pontiac;" " Encyclopedia Britannica," last edition; Chambers' "Encyclopedia;"

Sheldon's "History of Michigan ;" Bancroft's " History of the United States," Centennial edition ;
" Magazine of American History;." "Western

Annals," by Albach ; Dillon's "History of Indiana;" Tuttle's "History of Indiana;" Colden's " History of the Five Nations;" Schoolcraft's

" Indians of North America ;" Thatcher's " Indian Biography ;" Drake's " North American Indians ;" Drake's " Tecumseh ;" Burnett's " Notes on

the Northwestern Territory ;" Victor's " American Conspiracies ;" Price's " History of Fort Wayne ;" Knapp's " History of the Maumee Valley
;"

American archives and American State papers ; Statesman's Manual ; McAfee's " History of Indian Wars in the Northwest ;" Collins' " History of

Kentucky ;" Butler's " History of Kentucky ;" " Clarke's Expeditions ;" Law's " Vincennes." Information has also been received from Dawson's

" Notes on the Early History of Fort Wayne;" notes of Charles B. Lasselle, Esq., of Logansport, Ind.; address of Hon. Jesse L. Williams, and

from numerous other documentary sources, due credit for whicli has been generally given in the body of the work.

Individually, the editor is under special obligations to Hon. James W. Borden, Col. R. S. Robertson, Hon. Jesse L. Williams, A. P-

Edgerton, F. P. Randall, I. D. G. Nelson, and many others not now remembered, for the favor, counsel and suggestions in pursuing lines of

investigation and research which have tended to the development and preservation of facts and incidents appertaining to the early history of Fort

Wayne, of great moment in the preparation of a work of this magnitude. To the county and city officers, for favors rendered and facilities afforded

in the examination of the public records of the county and city, the editor here tenders his recognition and acknowledgment.

There are many others, also, who have rendered essential service in collection and preparation of material, especially pertaining to the modern

history, embracing persons in the several townships, but whose names are not now at hand. To such, while we cannot make individual mention of

them, their reward will he manifested in the presentation, in appropriate departments, the particular facts furnished by them. In the department of

Township History, Mr. Newton has done well, and his work will be duly appreciated. Concerning the work in its entirety, the editor is ple.ised to

say, of all who have been engaged with him in its preparation, that they have performed their part faithfully. Finally, asking charitable criticism

for all errors that may have been unconsciously committed in any department of our work, it is commended to the careful examination of an intelli-

gent public. T. B. HELM.

December, 1879.
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HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

INTRODUCTION.

As preliminary to the history of any locality, custom, the precursor of law,

has made it necessary to present a generous outline of what may be examined in

detail in the body of the work. If it were necessary in previous experiments, it

is proper in this. Frequently it happens that the introduction requires, or at

least receives, more elaboration than that which is introduced. In this instance,

however, the labor and research bestowed in the preparation of the body of the

work must compensate for any lack that may be observable in the presentation of

the reflexive epitome thereof which precedes If what has been written in the

following pages is found, upon examination, to possess sufficient merit to justify

a re-perusal, the introductory part will have been found to be extraneous matter,

occupying space that might have been more judiciously appropriated in giving

place to additional facts that, had they been utilized instead, might have given

more interest in their recital and more satisfaction to their perusal.

The history of Allen County, abounding as it does with incidents of more
than ordinary moment, is properly divisible into four great periods; the first

embracing the Period of Discovery, made up of tracings from the earliest naviga-

tors who have visited this country, especially such as came under the authority of

the French Government, in which the objective is plainly indicated—a western pass-

age to China, Japan and the Indies, I he discovery of the American Continent being an

incident to that end. While this discovery, for a time, delayed the progress by the

presence of an interposing continent, the ideal point was kept continually in view

by subsequent explorers who labored to establish a direct line of communication

between this and the countries still to the westward beyond the Pacific. In

pursuing this ideal, their course being to the westward, it was but natural that

the line of discovery was along the connecting lakes that found an outlet in the

Gulf of St. Lawrence, presuming that away to the westward, perhaps, at the

head of this great chain of lakes, was another outlet, whose channel connected the

ocean beyond. The result of efforts to this end was the discovery of intermedi-

ate points, the establishment of trading -posts and the founding of missions among

the natives. Movements in this direction commenced with the earliest voyagcurs

and only terminated in the discovery that the course of the Great Father of

Waters, the Mississippi, instead of extending to the Vermilion Sea, debouched

into the Gulf of Mexico. In the mean time, the energies of all were bent toward

utilizing the advantages attainable in giving direction to trade, in developing the

latent elemeuts of prosperity, in Christianizing and civilizing the savage natives.'

To evolve trade, agencies were put in motion to penetrate the deep forests, trav-

erse rivers, lakes and swamps, to secure the articles of traffic upon which their

lucrative trade so much depended. Traders extended their search into all the

avenues through which valuable returns were likely to flow back. Money was

not so much a consideration with the Indian, for what he had to sell, as knives,

hatchets and guns, adapted to their needs and uses, and triukets for purposes of

ornamentation.

Priests, filled with the novelty of adventure, anxious to gratify such ambi-

tion and exhibit their devotion to the cause of Christian civilization, generally

alone and on foot, left the society of white men and mingled with savages, hop-

ing, by such self-sacrifice, to sow among them the seeds of exemplary discipline.

In the furtherance of these objects, they became willingly instrumental in advan-

cing the interests of discovery and strengthening the inpulsea of trade, whereby

advantages accrued to the Crown and to the Church. These examples of devo-

tion and self-denial have left an impress on the society of to-day, though more

than two centuries have passed since their presence in this region round about

first heralded the advance of civilization.

" The Aboriginal Period " .occupies the second place, following, niturally, the

period of Discovery, which, while it had a prior existence, did not become known

until the advent of discovery. It embraces, first, the principal generic features

of the race, then the great family divisions, based upon a similarity of the lingual

elements, taking the Algonquin as the primitive type. This family is noticed

with reference to its peculiarities and distinguishing characteristics, mentally and

physically. A subdivision into tribes, whose history is more or less intimately

connected with this locality, follows, in which the purpose has been to trace the

migrations and transmigrations from the period of the first discovery of them to

their removal beyond the limits of this State, or their blotting-out from the

galaxy of distinct and separate tribes. As an addenda to the tribal history, short

biographies of some of the noted chiefs and representative men who have figured

more or less extensively in our immediate vicinity. An appropriate conclusion

tb this period is presented in a review of the conspiracies preceding and following

the overthrow of French power in the territory of the Northwest, The first being a

development of the Indian opposition to French control, the other an expression

of the combined Indian and French opposition to the ascendancy of the English,

in the original dominion of New France.

A new order of things having been inaugurated in the organization of the

United States Government, after the close of the American Revolution, " The
Semi-Savage Period" succeeds the " Aboriginal,

1
' and introduces the reader to

the transactions incident to the struggle fur the mastery between the Indians and
pioneersmen, in which the latter acquire dominion here and lay the foundations

of permanent settlements and subsequent prosperity, the fruits of which are being

enjoyed after the lapse of nearly two centuries and a half from the advent of

white men in the Maumee Valley.

When the problem of permanent settlements was demonstrated, and pio-

neersmen, desiring to become citizens, moved to be clothed upon with the habili-

ments of legislative authority to enjoy and maintain civil and religious liberty, as

a separate jurisdiction, then "The Period of Civilization and Law" were fully

developed, and Allen County became an integral quantity in the political econ-

omy of the State of Indiana. Under this bead may be found the germs of

organic life with a careful digest of the proceedings incident to the development

and growth of our body politic, with the progressive transitions from the embryonic

to the mature state. Following this, the local history of Fort Wayne, our central

city, with the changes, modifications and improvements which time has wrought,

and the present elements of prosperity, including the various industries which

mark a distinctive era in its advance toward supremacy. Then the separate town-

ships have been treated historically, in which will appear the dates of settlement,

organization and subsequent growth, with the names of the settlers and their

connection therewith, followed by biographical sketches of individual citizens of

local and general notoriety, who have left their impress upon society from time to

time as they have appeared and still appear on the theater of active life. To the

preparation of this latter department, Mr. L. H. Newton has given his especial

attention.

As introductory to the distinctively local history of the county, we give an

elaborate article on Its physical geography, with the geological features apparent,

followed by a descriptive account of the mounds and arcb;eologi<-al remains discovered

by the industrious research of Col. R. S. Robertson, by whos^ hand the articles in

question have been prepared. To be appreciated, they need only to be carefully

read.

Again, immediately preceding the Township History, will be found a very

complete and well digested outline of our military history, from the pen of Col. J.

B. Dodge, to whose energy and skill the people of Allen County are and will be

especially indebted for the preservation of these mementos of war.

Appendatory to the preceding divisions also, the reader will find a fund of

miscellaneous and statistical matter, which, not comiug under any other specific

head, is nevertheless of such momentous value that its omission would be almost

criminal, since it embodies facts, figures and references so thoroughly digested

that our work would he incomplete without them.

And last, though not least, of consequence in this introductory review, is

the department of " Illustrations," which includes the maps, portraits, home

views, landscapes and historical representations—mementos of the pftst, designed

to extend into the future, reflexes of the antecedents of coming general ions.

These results have only been attained by the patient, effective labor and untiring

energy, appropriated by those having in charge the conduct of the several depart-

ments of their work. In the preparation of the maps, Messrs. Ellis Kiser and

J. A. Johnson, Engineers, have done themselves credit in the complu

racy and finish which characterize their productions. As an artist, Mr: Charles

H. Radcliff has acquitted himself with honor, which entitles him to high rank

in his profession, as the effusions of his pencil fully attest. And, finally, not

only the editor and proprietors, but the citizens of Fort Wayne especially, and of

Allen County generally, owe much to the thoroughness and efficiency of the

labors of Mr. Kiser in collecting the details of business and historical miscellany

of the city and county, than whom no one, in the opinion of the editor, could

have more faithfully and satisfactorily performed the task.
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PERIOD OF DISCOVERY.

ROI'TES TRAVERSED BY THE SCANDINAVIANS, WELSH, NORMANS

Tl ISIIESK AND FRENCH—TRAFFIC OF FRENCH TRADERS

WITH THE INDIANS.

Willi, nit discussing further what may li

am ,ng the aborigines of this cduptry, or what

vailing triln* occupied, from period to period in ll

the fact that America was not destined In be tl

maD, in the light of the nineteenth century, '"

of the age, new actors appear

i the status of civilization

s of the continent the pre-

ations and transmigrations,

trial inheritance of the red

dmitted. In the progress

the scene, whose advent heralded the depart-

u ,„ of the' aboriginal race's to habitations beyond the setting sun. In this con-

nection, therefore, it will not be out of place to recite briefly the progress of "the

star of empire" westward bound. .

" The discovery of a continent, so large that it may be said to have doubled

the habitable world, is an event so much the more grand and interesting, that

nothin" parallel to it can ever occur again in the history "I mankind. America

had of course, been known to the barbarous tribes of Eastern Asia for thousands

of years but it is sin-ular that it should have been visited by one of the most

enterprising' nations of Europe five centuries before the time of Columbus, with-

,,,t awakening the attenlion of either statesmen or philosophers."

Vb„iit the middle of the ninth century, the spirit of European adventure is

known to have directed its course to the westward, across the Atlantic. In the

year 860 A. D., the Scandinavians discovered Iceland, and in 874-75, colonized it

;

and less than one hundred years later, they discovered and colonized Greenland.

[Enc. Brit. I, 706 ; Cham. Enc. I, 198.]

On the authority of M. Rafn, a Danish historian, well versed in the narra-

tives of these early voyagenrs, it is stated, also, that America was discovered by

them in A. D. 985; shortly after the discovery and colonization of Greenland.

That early in the following century, and repeatedly afterward, the Icelanders

visited the embouchure of the St. Lawrence, the Bay of Gaspe being their prin-

cipal station ;
" that they had penetrated along the coast as far south as Carolina

and that they introduced a knowledge of Christianity among the natives."

[Note.— En. Brit., 706.] , . .

Tins account, though meager, is distinct and consistent. Its authenticity

,an scarcely be disputed ;
and it" is almost equally obvious that the country it

refers to, under the name of Vinland, is in the vicinity of Rhode Island. A
conclusion resting on such strong grounds scarcely requires to be supported by

the high authority of Humboldt and Malte Brun." [Same.]

"Subsequently to the Scandinavian di;

sdbi

d previous to that of

>een visited by a Welsh Prince.

Madoc, son of Owen Gwynnedd,

a small fleet, aud, after a voyage

nt, both iu its inhabitants and

Columbus, Ami
|„ Canine'.- Hi.-ti li of Cambria.'

Prince of Wales. set sail westward

of several weeks, lauded in a regii

productions, from Europe. Mad
Virginia." [Cham. Enc. I, 198.]

However the facts may have been, as stated in these several accounts, it is

apparent that the period had'not elapsed when the Old World, ripe with the experi-

ence of the past, was ready for the appropriation of the New ;
hence, it was

reserved for the enterprise of the fifteenth cenlury to transmit the civilization of

that aae to the new continent across the Atlantic.

One of the primary inducements for the voyage of Columbus, and his pre-

decessors as well, was the desire to find a more direct route to the East Indies

and China by sailing westward. These were the objective points in all the voy-

a"es of discovery during the centuries preceding, to which European enterprise

EM igin. With this purpose in view, Christopher Columbus, a Genoese,

under the patronage of the united kingdoms of Castile and Leon, on the 3d of

August, 14H2. slarted on the voyage which resulted in the discovery of the

North American continent. " It was toward the East that his hopes directed bis

western course, hopes whose supposed fulfillment still lives in the misapplication

to the New World of the terms Indian and Indies. Much of our subsequent

knowledge of America has been owing to the same desire of reaching the East

Indies that led to its discovery." [Cham., Enc, I, 198].

In the summer of 15(11. Manuel, King of Portugal, sent out an expedition

for WesI and Northwest discovery, under the command of Gaspar Cortereal.

This expedition traversed the coast of North America for six or seven hundred

miles, till, somewhere to the south of the fiftieth degree of north latitude, it was

stopped by the ice. " The name of Labrador, transferred from the territory

south of the St. Lawrence to a more northern coast, is a memorial of his voyage,

ami is, perhaps, the only permanent trace of Portuguese adventure within the

limits of North America." [Bancroft, Hist. U. S., I, 13].

The French were among the first to compete for the prosecution of discov-

eries in the N,w World. As early as 1504, and, indeed, anterior to that

date, the fisheries of Newfoundland were known and visited by the hardy mar-

iners of Brittany and Normandy. These fishermen, in remembrance of their

home, gave the name of Cape Breton to an island adjacent. [Bancroft, Hist.,

I. p. IB]. A map of the Gulf of St, Lawrence was drawn in 15011, by Denys, a

citizen of HonhVur.

Tlii- fad is further stated by Judge Martin in the introduction to his

history of Norlh Carolina: "The French made several attempts to establish

permanent settlements on the continent of North America. As early as 1506,

ope of their Norman navigators sailed from Kouen, visited and drew a chart of

Sulf and a part of the River St. Lawrence, and Thomas Aubert, of Dieppe,

iu the year 1508. sailed up the River Si. Lawrence. And it is known that as

early as He- year 1504, the Basque whalers and fishermen from Brittany and

il id Os shores," [Vol. I, 2],

A letter to Henry VIII, from an English Captain, written at St. John,

Newfoundland in August, 1527, says that there was at that date in one harbor,

eleven sail of Normans and one Breton engaged in the fishery. " About the

,.,„„. ,i
" says Martin, just cited, " the French had growing establishments in

Canada for fishing and trading in furs with the natives." In their traffic with

the Indians of that locality, the Iroquois, and others, the French, in exchange

for the furs obtained from the natives, gave them knives, hatchets and

other utensils of iron and brass adapted to their use, with trinkets and other

articles for ornamentation. To the natives, these articles of European manufact-

ure possessed more than a mere commercial value, and hence were treasured up

as mementos of fortunate possession, and were transmitted to succeeding gener-

ations with characteristic ceremony. Three-quarters of a century later, some of

these same articles were discovered by Capt. Smith, in his voyage up the Chesa-

peake iu possession of the Susqu'ehannoeks, who obtained them from the

Iroquois. Many of these also passed into Other hands, and found their way to

territories farther to the westward, traversed by the Iroquois in their numerous

warlike expeditions against the Ottawas and other tribes. That some ot these

found their way round the borders of the lakes even to the head-waters of the

ancient Ottawa (Omee or Maumee), would not be out of the natural order of

things. The Kc-ki-ong-a of the primitive Miami's, and their predecessors, was

the center or radial ing point, also, for the numerous kindred bands to the north

and .south of the great lakes, and is known to have been visited by some of the

original recipients "of those articles exchanged for furs on the banks of the St.

Lawrence Indeed, numerous members of the Algonquin family resident on the

north of the.St. Lawrence at the date when the traffic with the French traders

was being envied on be"an to migrate westward toward Lake Michigan, to the

west and" south of Lake Erie, whence they were accompanied by traders still

ambitious to open and extend the avenues of trade to localities rich in furs and

bilherto unoccupied by white men. These traders not unfrequently intermarried

with the natives as a means of securing greater confidence and better opportuni-

ties to advance their pecuniary interests.

Subsequently, Jacques Carrier, on a voyage of discovery, sailed from St.

Malo in France, April 211, 1534. The result of his first voyage was the discovery

and r'econnaisance of the Northern Coast of Newfoundland. Having done this,

he returned, and made port (St. Malo") on the 15th of September, of the same

year The prestige acquired in his first voyage induced a second. For this

purpose three vessels were fitted out duriug the winter of 1534-3o, and, on the

15th day of May, of the latter year, he embarked again from the .same port to

pursue his ideal of discovery under the patronage of the French Government.

Enterin" the broad gulf at the mouth of the St. Lawrence River, he sailed

up that stream as far as the Island of Orleans, in the month of September. A

little later lie ascended to the site of the present city of Montreal, where induce-

ments were offered by the natives to go farther to the westward, the country

abounding in great stores of gold and copper

of fresh water so large that

that there were three great lakei

found the end." On the
ily different, both in its inhabitants and

; „„,) „ ,,,, of fresh water so large mat no man nau evei lounu uiu.u.
^

w„ v..„

supposed to have reached the coast of 5th of October, he left Montreal, and returning, wintered on the St. Croix River,

and the following summer went back to France.

Five years after, in the year 1540, a charter was granted to Francis de la

Roque Sehmeur de Ruberval, investing hiui with the supreme power over all ter-

ritory north of the English settlements. Under this charter, a squadron of fine

vessels, commanded by Admiral Carrier, and supplied with all the necessaries—

men and provisions—for forming a colony, bore Ruberval to his new possessions.

Irion their arrival a fort was erected with Carrier as Commandant, and a colony

planted under favorable auspices. Subsequently, in 1603, an expedition fitted

out by a company of Rouen merchants, with the objective purpose of speculation

in the fur trade," was sent over to the same territory, in charge of .Samuel Cham-

plain, a member of the company. One of the results of this expedition was ihe

founding of the city of Quebec, in 1608.

The great profits realized from the fur trade were inducements for still

.. renter adventure, and the extension of settlements farther westward into the

Indian country. These inducements were accepted, and numerous traders and

other adventure-loving spirits found their way to the extensive domain of New

France Among these, of course, members of the society of Jesuits were found,

and, in 1611, a mission had been established among the Indians of that region.

From that time forward, vigorous efforts were made for the furtherance of trade

in connection with the establishment of missions for the conversion ol ihe Indians.

By means of the assiduous perseverance of the French traders and priests, these

efforts were generally attended with success. As a result, it is stated that up to

1621, 500 convents of the Rccollets had been established in New France. In

1635 a Jesuit college was founded at Quebec. During that year, Champ, am.

the first Governor of New France, died, and with him, much of the zeal. incident

to prosperous settlements.* ,

The immediate successor of Champlain as Governor, was Chasteaufort, who

was superceded by De Montmagiiy, in 1036. With this latter appointment, a

change in the affairs of the Government was noticeable, the fur trade becoming

the principal object of attention. A consequence of this policy was Ihe explora-

tion of other new territory to enlarge the arena of trade. "Rude forts were

erected as a means of defense to the trading-houses " and a protection to the trade.

Not far remote—a nevei

mounted by a cross."|
Gradually, these exp!

margin of the lakes Jnd t!

up. Anterior, however. I

tration of Gov. Champl

River as far as Lake nu
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Nation, next to the Neutral Nation and to the Mascoutins, who were then resid-

ing near the place called the Sakirnan (between the head of Lake Erie and the
Saginaw Bay) ; from that he went to the Algonquins and Huron tribes, at war
with the Iroquois. He passed by places he has himself described in his book,
which are no other than Detroit and Lake Erie."

In 1640, when Charles Rayrubault and Claude Pijart were appointed' to mis-
sionary work among the Algonquins of the North and West, " their avenue to

the West was by the way of the Ottawa and French Rivers, so that the whole
coast of Ohio and Southern Michigan remained unknown, except as seen by
missionaries from the stations in Canada."* From this, it would be readily inferred,

that these localities had been visited previously, though by a different route,
perhaps, than the one proposed, which was no doubt the fact, because, at a date
more than twenty years in advance of this, explorations hod been made to locali-

ties but little to the northward, for where the missionaries went the traders bad
gone before.

From 1640 to 1654, coutinued advances had been made in extending the
avenues of trade, and_ the domain of the missionary enterprise was enlarged also.

f " In August (6th), 1654, two young fur traders, smitten with the love of adven-
ture, joined a band of Ottawas or other Algonquins, and, in their gondolas of
bark, ventured on a voyage of five hundred leagues. After two years, they
re-appeared, accompanied by a fleet of fifty canoes. * * * They
describe the vast lakes of the West, and the numerous tribes that hover round
them

; they speak of the Knisteneaux, whose homes stretched away to the North-
ern Sea

;
of the powerful Sioux, who dwelt beyond Lake Superior ; and they

demand commerce with the French, and missionaries for the boundless West."
" The remote nations, by the necessity of the case, still sought alliance with

the French. The Mohawks and their confederates, receiving European arms
from Albany, exterminated the Erics, and approached the Miamis and the Illi

nois. The Western Indians desired commerce with the French, that they
might gain means to resist the Iroquois; and, as furs were abundant there, the
traders pressed forward to Green Bay." These traders were followed by mission-
aries sent out by the Bishop of Quebec. The charge fell upon Father Mesnard
to visit Green Bay and Lake Superior. This mission was established in 1660. In
August (8th), Father Claude Allouez embarked on a mission to the far West.
He returned to Quebec, two years afterward, and urged the establishment of
permanent missions, to be accompanied by colonies of French emigrants. Suc-
cess attended his efforts, and he was accompanied on his return to the mission by
Claude Dablon and James Marquette, then recently from France. Their field of
labor embraced the region of country entending from Green Bay to the head of
Lake Superior, and southward to the countries of the Sacs, Foxes, Miamis and
Pottawatomies, whither, also, the traders had preceded them.

Again, Father Marquette, in 1671,t "gathered the remains of one branch
of the Huron Nation round a chapel at Point St. Ignaee, on the continent north
of the peninsula of Michigan." The year following, " the countries south of
the village founded by Marquette were explored by Allouez and Dablon, who
bore the Cross through Wisconsin and the north of Illinois, visiting the Mascou-
tins and the Kickapoos, on the Milwaukee, and the Miamis, at the head of Lake
Michigan."

In May, 1669, M. Talon, Intendant of Justice, Police and Finance,
under the appointment of Louis, the French King, for the Province of New
France, having then recently returned from a conference with his sovereign at.

Paris, in carrying out the instructions received, to extend the domain of his dis-

covery iu the New World, appointed Robert Cavelier, Sieur de La Salle, a person
nergy and discretion, with instructions " to penetrate further than has

r been done, to the southwest and south ;
" to

rnal of his adventures in all instances, and, on his return, to reply to

i instructions embraced in his commission. These instructions required,

also, that he take possession of all the new territory discovered, in the King's
name, displaying the arms of France, and issuing proces verhaux to settlers to

serve as titles. Reporting this appointment to the King, he remarked : "His
Majesty will probably have no news of him before two years from this, and when
I shall return to France." At the same time, with like instructions, Sieur de St.

Luisson was appointed to penetrate to the west and northwest.

Subsequently, in February, 1671, M. Colbert, the King's Secretary, in a

communication addressed to the Intendant, says : "The resolution you have
taken to send Sieur de La Salle to.vard the south, and Sieur de St. Luisson to the

north, to discover the South Sea passage, is very good ; but the principal thing
to which you ought to apply yourself in discoveries of this nature, is to look for

the copper mine."

As a part of the annual report to the King, in November of the same year,

he makes this announcement :
" Sieur de La Salle has not yet returned from his

journey to the southward of this country. But Sieur de Luisson is returned,
after having advanced as far as five hundred leagues from here [Quebec], and
planted the Cross and set up the King's arms in presence of seventeen Indian
nations, assembled, on this occasion, from all parts, all of whom voluntarily sub-

mitted themselves to the dominion of His Majesty, whom alone they regard as

their sovereign protector." This meeting was held at the Falls of St. Mary,
north of Lake Michigan. He reports, also, that, "according to the calculations

made from the reports of the Indians and from maps, there seems to remain not
more than fifteen hundred leagues of navigation to Tartary, China and Japan.
Such discoveries must be the work either of time or of the King."

The route pursued by La Salle in this adventure is, to some extent, a matter
of conjecture, since no record made by himself is now known to be extant, except
so much as relates to his starting out on such an expedition with Messrs. Dollier
and Gallineo ; and, becoming dissatisfied with the proposed plans of these two

'Bancroft, II, p,30B. j-Banoroft, II, i>P- 320,821. [Bancroft, n, pp. 327, S2fl.

[had] ev<

keep a jot

the writle

gentlemen, to his pursuing a route more in accord with his own judgment. Hav-
ing thus separated from them, after a short period of silence, we hear ..!' liiui a
few leagues to the southward of Lake Eric, approaching the head-Waters of the
principal tributary of the Ohio, the Alleghany, no doubt, which he descends until
met by a great fall in the river, understood to be the Falls of the Ohio, at Louis-
ville. Here the direct narrative ends, and we are left to a consideration of perti-

nent circumstances for tracings of him during the succeeding two or three years.
This was in the fall of 1669, and he was the bearer of a commission from the
French Government by which he was clothed with authority and directed to make
discoveries to the southwest and south of the countrie
tiun then extended, " and to penetrate in those directi

been done," keeping a journal, and reply

tions given—" in all cases to take posscssi

up proces vcrbeavx, to serve as titles.

government officials, from time to time, du
he had not yet returned. Indeed, it. was stated

i' which their jurisdic-

isplay

instruc-

nd draw
ee of the

iod of his absence, show that

the beginning that his return was

espontlen

not expected until the expiration of two years, at least ; and that he returned
accordingly—all these fact tending to show that his movements were fully known
by the authorities aforesaid, and in compliance with instructions. Such being
tlie conditions, let us examine, from the context, whether he retraced his steps, as

some have affirmed, or took a different route to reach the point contemplated.
This objective purpose was to find the outlet of the great river supposed to run to

the southwest or south and fall into the Vermilion Sea (Gulf of California), on
the western border of the continent. Animated with a desire to accomplish his

mind's ideal of a more direct route to Cbina and Japan, such as seemed to control

his actions about the time of his separation from his companions in the vieiuity of

Lake Erie, it is not presumable, even, that lie was so easily discouraged as to

turn back after having reached the Falls of the Ohio, almost in direct line with
his contemplated route. The less objectionable probability is that he either con-
tinued tbence down the Ohio River to the Missisvppi, 6he great " Father of

Waters," or started overland toward the line of northern lakes, which might dis-

charge an outlet to the westward. Or, again, he may have so farf retraced his

steps as to enable him to ascend one of those larger tributaries of the Ohio, the

Scioto or Miami, toward the western extremity of Lake Brie, whence, proceeding

northward, he may have traversed the strait to Lake Huron, and along the eastern

boundary of the peninsula of Michigan to the Strait of Micbilimackinac

;

thence, passing to the westward around Green Bay and down the west side of

Lake Michigan to its southern border. Leaving tins point, his route seemed to

lay in the direction of the Illinois, crossing which, he is said to have traced its

course to the Mississippi, aod, perchance, descended its muddy ebannel. This
route is, in part, conjectural, but not wholly so, since the nearest approach to an

account of his travels yet produced, incidentally refers to that portion of, his

travels after leaving Lake Frio, at a period suKm-h (iirnl in bis jiiissa^e down the

Ohio.

Taking into consideration all the facts pertinent to the issue, thus far devel-

oped, the more probable route, after leaving the Falls of the Ohio, at. Louisville,

was down that river to he mouth of the Wabush, since, on a manuscript map,
drawn in 1673, and still etxtant, exhibiting the area of discovery at that date, the

Mississippi River is not shown, but the Ohio is traced a short, distance below the

Falls, and a part of Eastern and Northern Illinois delineated thereon. From
this, the inference is naturally and reasonably drawn that, with the information

manifestly in the possession of the compiler of that map, and who must have

been, at the same time, cognizant of the movements oi' M. de La Salle, if not a

companion, it is highly probable that, if the Mississippi had been then discov-

ered, or La Salle bad descended the Ohio below the mouth of the Wabash, these

additional areas of discovery would have been represented also. "And this,"

his account of M. de

nilicating the extent

to be little

that

, to the

says Mr. Parkinan i who is the possessor of this map)
La Salle's proceedings at that time, " is very signibVaul

of La Salle's exploration of the following year, 1670."

Accepting this probability as true—and there a

to doubt it—that he ascended the Wabash, where did he leai

stream ? The obvious answer is, that if he subsequently embarked

western extremity of Lake Erie, and ascended the Strait to Lake St. CI

beyond, as we have seen, he must have traversed it to "the carrying-pl:

"La Riviere de Portage," or Little River, and thence, by the portage

river " de la Roche " (Maumee), at " Ke-ki-ong-a," and down that river until it

debouches into Lake Erie. This is the more probable, too, in view of the further

fact that, being a trader as well as a discoverer, the greater inducement was in

favor of the central or chief village of the Miamis, not only the principal arena

of trade, but the great converging point of all the sources of information, as

stated by Little Turtle in his address to Gen. Wayne at the treaty of Greenville,

and his statement was not mere speculation, but founded on the traditions of his

fathers from time immemorial. Hence, the route was practical, since it offered

the means of acquiring more complete and accurate information than was obtain-

able from any other source, concerning what he most desired to know.

As an objective point, also, Ke-ki-ong-a may have been, and very likely was,

visited at an earlier period by adventurers or traders, seeking new sources of traf-

fic, or by priests, desiring to extend the area of civilization by in^rm-tin- tb.

natives in a knowledge of the duties imposed by the teaching of the Qrfeat Spirit

whom they ignorantly worshiped. In support of the proposition that this point

had been previously visited by white men, it maybe stated as a feet that, as early

as 1611-12, Champlain, during a series of voyages up the Ottaway to Lake

Nipissing, Georgian Bay, Lakes Huron and St. Clair, to the Strait [Detroit

River], thence he descended the channel to Lake Erie, and. passing around Its

western extremity, he examined the coast to the southward along the lower extrem-

ity of the peninsula of Michigan im his return voyage. Accompanying this

expedit' nber of French traders and hunters, who «y
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ventured to greater distances from the shore, in search of game or to gratify

curiositv.

About the same time, also, the adventure loving and persevering Jesuits had

formed a part of numerous emigrating bands, spreading over the entire area of

New Fraoce.'und, by their earnest, active zeal, were establishing missions among

the savages wherever they went, the number of converts, prior to 1 62
1 ,

amount-

in" to 500. The following year, additional priests were sent from France to aid

in the work, and, in 1635, a Jesuit College was founded at Quebec. With tho

facilities thus afforded, the cultivation of new fields of labor was prosecuted with

vigor, extending over the vast domain appropriated by the French King, the

establishment "f missions depending upon the success with which their labors were

crowned.

Again, in 163(5, upon the incoming of the successor of Cbamplaine, M. de

Montmagny, the interests of the fur trade were especially promoted, and greater

activity manifested in that department by sending out into remote districts per-

sons adapted to the wants of the situation. Hunters and traders were induced

by official recognition to penetrate far into the country of the natives, to negotiate

lor and secure the trade of distant tribes not before visited, and to carry with them

such articles of traffic as would he adapted to the wants of the people where they

might temporarily sojourn. By this means, the Indians, in exchange for the furs

and peltries, could supply themselves with hatchets, knives and guns, and the

opportunities so presented of securing those necessary articles, operated as encour-

agements to the Indians to greater effort in procuring the furs required by the

traders. Borders of lakes were visited and the larger streams flowing into them

were traversed by these adventurers, in pursuit of these commodities of trade.

These traders, as we have seen, were either accompanied or followed by priests.

For purposes of defense, and for the protection of their stores against ravage, rude

forts or stockades^were erected at every head-center of trade. The line of travel

was generally BQggested by the ascertained haunts of fur-bearing animals. Hence,

the margin of lakes and rivers bordered by lowlands, were considered the best

points, and offered the greatest inducements to these fur hunters and traders. It

bad been early ascertained that the margin of Lake Erie, and Lake Michigan as

well, were bordered by lowlands, especially on the south and west. Where the

Mauniee enters Lake Erie, and for many leagues above the mouth of that stream,

both sides, as long as 1 60 years ago, at least, were bordered by one vast swamp,

abounding at all times with game in numerous variety. Farther up, at the Glaise,

and in the vicinity, buffaloes were always to be found. Much of the country, also,

between the two lakes, was of the same character, and, as a consequence, was fre-

quently visited in search of the class of furs usually found in such localities.

When Raynibault and Pijart were appointed to missionary work among the

Algonquins of the North and West, in 16d0, their avenue to the West was by

the.way of the Ottawa and French Rivers, and " that the whole coast of Ohio and

Southern Michigan remained unknown, except as seen by missionaries from their

stations in Canada." The presumption follows, then, that even at that early date,

and before, this locality had been traversed by these missionaries, and by traders

also, for it is generally conceded that where missionaries have gone the traders

have gone before. Indeed, the country lying but a little to the north of this, bad

been explored more than twenty years in advance of this date. Of this there can

be but little doubt, if we accept the statement of Champlain in his narrative of

explorations.

Returning again to the consideration of the question whether La Salle, dur-

ing the period of his two years' absence, from 1669 to 1671, ascended the Wabash

to this point, in making connection between the Falls of Ohio and the west end

of Lake Erie; as stated above, let it be observed that in an official account of his

the Fa!

being

ililcted

xplorations, the following passages occur:

i; Sieni de La Salle caused a ship and lar»e bouse to be built above

iagri ' within three or four leagues of Lake Erie, * * * which,

ted io 1 1
1 7T . about the feast of St. John the Baptist, was con-

ted with merchandise, into the said Lake Erie, and thence passed

through the Detroit. [Strait], * * * navigated Lake Huron as far

as Missiliniackanack.and thence through that of the Illinois or Missagan beyond

the Huron Islands; which said bark was constructed for the greater convenience

of trading with the French, who inhabited the said place of Missilimakinak for

more than forty years [1637]. * * * For the continuance of

which trade, be caused a fort and buildings to be erected -and a bark to be begun,

at a place called Crevecceur, in order to proceed as far as the South Sea,

two-thirds of which bark only were built, the said Sieur de La Salle having after-

ward employed canoes for this trade in said countries, as he had already donefor

several years, in the rivers Oyo, Ouabach and others in the surrounding

neighborhood, which flow into the said river Mississippi, whereof possession was

taken by him in the King's name, as appears by the relations made thereof. The

countries and rivers of the Oyo or Abache and circumjacent territory were

inhabited by our Indians, the Chaouanons, Miauiis and Illinois." [N. If. Col.

Doc. IX, 182,183.]

If he had traversed the Wabash and traded along it in canoes several years

prior to 1G76, at what time is it probable these voyages were made and the

trading done? At what other time than' in the fall of 1669, and during the

years 11170 and 1671 ? If not within that period, when? for we have no account

of his having done so between the years 1672 and 1676, the date at which the

above account commences. Furthermore, if he was trading at that time on the

Wabash, then his articles of Iraffic passed up La Riviere de Portage, were trans-

ported over "the carrying-place " to the St. Mary's, reshipped and taken down

the Maumee to Lake Erie. What more probable route? What more natural

point for the location of a fort, palisaded according to the necessities for protec-

tion and defense, than that at the head of the "portage," on the St. Mary's?

Without direct proof to the contrary, the propositions will be accepted as true,

that he traded along the upper Wabash in 1669-71, visited Ke-ki-ong-a

frequently during that period, and caused the old fort to be erected there about

the year 1670.

Count de Frontenac was appointed Governor General of the province of

New France in 1672, and with his appointment at that period commenced an

epoch jioted for the energy manifested by him in reviving the spirit of discovery,

and for the judicious management of the affairs of the province. " His first efforts

were directed to the extension of the French interests in the region of the great

lakes. Under his guidance and encouragement, the posts of Michiltnackinac and

Sault Ste. Marie were established, former explorations perfected, and conciliatory

treaties made with the immense hordes of Indians, who roamed through that

far-off wilderness." The perfection of discoveries to which reference is made

extended not only over territory since known as Canada, but over the entire

domain of New France, including the valley of the Maumee and St. Mary's, and

the great valley of the Wabash, for all this was a part of the dominion of France

in North America.

As early as 1611-12, French priests of the Franciscan and Jesuit Orders

be"an to extend their missionary work far to the westward. It was not until

many years later that we find any trace- of them among the Miamis of this vicin-

ity. In 1632, the shores of Lake Huron had been visited by Father Sagard.

Nine years later, Fathers Raymbault and Jogues penetrated as far as Sault Ste.

Marie, but Rene Mesnard, in 1660, ami Claude Allouez, in 1666, appear to have

been first to establish missions as far to the westward as the Bay des l'uans.

The mission at Sault Ste. Mario was permanently established in 1668, and, the

year following, Father Marquette having succeeded Allouez at. La Pointe, the lat-

ter then established himself at Green Bay, whence that earnest Father began to

enlarge his field of labor, visiting the countries to the southward and westward of

Lake Miehej.an. Although we have no direct account of the exact period when

the mission was established among the Miamis, yet, in view of the direction pur-

sued by Allouez about this time, it is fair to presume that Ke-ki-ong-a was vis-

ited by one or more of these priests as early as 1669 or 1670, for, in May. 1671,

a grand council of all the adjacent tribes, including the Miamis, previously vis-

ited or communicated with, was held at Sault Ste. Marie, in whose presence and

with whose consent the Governor General of New France took " possession, in

the.namc of His Majesty, of all the lands lying between the east and west, and

from Montreal to the south, so far as it could be done."

Meanwhile, Allouez had been pursuing his labors among the Miamis, and

extending the beneficent influence of his holy faith ;
but it appears to have been

reserved to Marquette to establish a mission among them, and erect there the

standard of the Cross, in the year 1673. On the 18th of May, 1675, Marquette

died on the river that has since taken his nume, near the margin of the lake, in

southwestern Michigan. Allouez died also, soon after, in the midst of his labors

among the Miauiis. According to the account given by Hennepin, of the pro-

gress made in Christianizing the Indians, it. appears that the mission on the St.

Joseph of Lake Michigan, was not established until 1679. The following is his

account of the establishment of a post at the mouth of the river, afterward

called Fort Miami

:

" Just at the mouth of the river Miamis, there was an eminence, with a

kind of platform, naturally fortified. It was pretty high and steep, of a trian-

gular form—defended on two sides by the river, and on the other by a deep

ditch, which the fall of the water had made. We felled the trees that were on

the top of the hill, and, having cleared the same from bushes for about two

musket-shot, we began to build a. redoubt of eighty feet long, and forty feet

broad, with great, square pieces of timber, laid one upon another; and prepared

a great number of stakes, of about twenty-five feet long, to drive into the

ground, to make our fort more inaccessible on the river side. We employed the

whole month of November (1679), about that work, which was very hard,

though we bad no other food but the bear's flesh our savage killed. These beasts

are very common in that place, because of the great quantity of grapes that

abound there
;
but their flesh being too fat and luscious, our men began to be

weary of it, and desired to leave to go a-hunling and kill some wild goats. M.

de La Salle denied them that liberty, which caused some murmurs among them

;

and it was unwillingly that they continued the work. This, together with the

approach of the winter, and the apprehension that M. de La Salle had that his

vessel (the Griffin) was lost, made' him very melancholy, though Ire concealed it

ss much as he could. We made a cabin wherein we performed divine sen ice

every Sunday; and (Father Gabriel and I, who preached alternately, took care to

take such texts as were suitable to our present circumstances, and fit to inspire

us with courage, concord and brotherly love."

This same Father, the year following, visited the villages of the Miamis in

the vicinity and on the Illinois River, in his experiences, learning much of the

habits and mode of thought of their people, of whom he said :
" There were

many obstacles that hindered the conversion of the savage; but, in general, the

difficulty proceeds from the indifference they have to everything. When one

speaks to them of the creation of the. world and of the mysteries of the Christian

religion, they say we have reason, and they applaud, in general, all that we say

on the great affairs of our salvation. They would think themselves guilty of a

great incivility if they should show the least suspicion of incredulity in respect

to what is proposed. But, afier having approved all the discourses upon these

matters, they pretend likewise, on their side, that we ought to pay all possible

deference to the relations and reasonings that they may make on their part."

Superstition, he says, is one of the great hindrances to conversion, and the cus-

tom of traders, in common with themselves, to make the most of the bargain by

cheating, lying and artifice, to promote personal gain, thus encouraging fraud and

injustice. On the other hand, " the best accounts agree that it was through

the agency and persevering exertions of missionaries, combined with the active

and enterprising movements of traders, that amicable relations and a moderate

trade were brought about between the colonists of Canada and the Miami Indians
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in the seventeenth century. The Indian trade," says Mr. Dillon,*" was carried

on by means of men (coureurs des bois), who were hired to manage small vessels
on the lakes, and canoes along the shores of the lakes and on the rivers, and to

carry burdens of merchandise from the different trading-posts to the principal
villages of the Indians who were at peace with the French. At those places, the
traders exchanged their wares for valuable furs, with which they returned to the
places of deposit. The articles of merchandise used by the French traders in

carrying on the fur trade were, chiefly, coarse blue and red cloths, fine scarlet,

guns, powder, balls, knives, hatchets, traps, kettles, hoes, blankets, coarse cottons,
ribbons, beads, vermilion, tobacco, spirituous liquors, etc. The poorest class of
fur traders sometimes carried their packs of merchandise by means of leather
straps suspended from their shoulders, or with the straps resting against their
foreheads. It is probable that some of the Indian villages on the borders of the
Wabash were visited by a few of this class of traders before the French founded
a settlement at Kaskaskia. It has been intimated, conjecturally, bya'learned
writer (Bishop Bruttf). that missionaries and traders, before the cto=e of the sev-
enteenth century, passed down from the river St. Joseph, left the Kankakee to

the west, and visited the Tippecanoe, the Eel River and the upper parts of .the

Wabash."
Consequent upon the changes occurring in the administration of Canadian

affairs, from the death of Champlain, in 1635, to the year 1672, when Count de
Frontenac was appointed Govern or-General, a manifest want of judicious manage-
ment was apparent in the conduct of administrative officers and subordinates
intrusted with the direction of under colonial affairs. The effect of this was to

create distrust, induce insubordination, and retard the operations incident to the
prosperity of frontier settlements. At this latter date, and subsequently, there
was an advance in the regulatory system, and greater activity in the extensions of
trade and settlements. Military posts were established and garrisoned, as a means
of protecting those engaged in them, at the principal points designated, as war-
ranted by the demands of these developing interests. As early as 1672, a con-
siderable trade had grownup among the Miamis and their allies, in the territory

watered by the St. Joseph and Maumee Rivers, adjacent to Lake Eric, which, in

a not very remote period in the future, would demand the attention of the colon-

ial authorities to protect and encourage. In common, therefore, with other points

of no greater commercial value, a military post was established here and maintained
by the Government.

As we have already shown, a fort was built by La Salle, in 1679, at the
mouth of the St. Joseph's of Lake Michigan, ostensibly for the purpose of pro-

tecting trade, but, without doubt, for another purpose, then quite as apparent,

defense against the incursions of warlike bands of the Iroquois, especially, who,
at that time and for two years or more, had been engaged in a war with the Illi-

nois and Miamis, a circumstance, also, tending to show why he had not continued
at the head of the Miami of Lake Erie in line of most direct communication
between the lakes and Mississippi trade, which had been discovered and traversed

by him and his associates for some time previously.

Count Frontenac, in a communication to the French King, dated November 2,

1681. speaking of the relations existing in his departmen t, between the Iroquois and
the Western tribes, he says :

" The Mohawks have done nothing in violation of
the promises of the ambassadors whom they sent last autumn ; but the Onoo-
dagas and Senecas have not appeared, by their conduct, to be similarly minded
and disposed."

"The artifices of certain persons, to which the English, perhaps, have united

theirs, have induced them to continue the war against the Illinois, notwithstand-

ing every representation I had made to them. They burnt one of their villages, and
took six or seven hundred prisoners, though mostly children and old women.
What is more vexatious is, that they wounded, with a knife. Sieur de Tonty, who
was endeavoring to bring about some arrangement between them, and who had
been left by Sieur de La Salle in this same village, with some Frenchmen, to pro-

tect the post he had constructed there. A Recollet Friar, aged seventy years,

was also found to have been killed whilst retiring. So that, having waited the

entire of this year to see whether I should have any news of them, and whether
they would not send to offer me some satisfaction, I resolved to invite them to

repair next year to Fort Frontenac to explain their conduct to me.

'•Though of no consideration, they have become, Sire, so insolent since their

expedition against the Illinois, and are so strongly encouraged in these senti-

ments, in order that they be induced to continue the war, under the impression

that it will embarrass Sieur de La Salle's discoveries, that it is to be feared they

will push their insolence farther, aud, on perceiving that we do not afford any
succor to our allies, attribute this to a want of power, that may create in them to

come and attack us."

Some time during- the following year, La Salle, in a letter t3 the Governor
General of Canada, mentioned the fact of the existence of a shorter route to the

Mississippi than that usually traveled, from Lake Erie up the Maumee, to the

Portage
; thence down the Wabash to the Ohio and the great Father of Waters,

which he had previously discovered
;
notwithstanding which, it has been the cus-

tom of explorers and traders "to go round by the lakes, sometimes descending by
Green Bay and the Fox and Illinois Rivers, or by the head of Lake Michigan, up
the St. Joseph's of the lake, to the present site of South Bend; thence by port-

age to the Kankakee, and down that river." Why this most direct route should
have been so long ignored, and the other one so long used, apparently with the

idea that there was no other, is satisfactorily answered by M. de La Salle him-
self, in a letter bearing date October, 1 682 :

" Because I can no longer go to the

Illinois but by the Lakes Huron and Illinois, the other ways which I have dis-

covered, by the head of Lake Erie and by the southern coast of the same, becom-
ing too dangerous by frequent encounters with the Iroquois, who are always upon
these coasts." [" Parceque je ne pourrois plus aller aux Islinois, que par les

lacs Huron et Islmois, les autres chouims, que j'ay descouverts par le haut dulac

Erie et par la coste mcridionale du mesme lac devenant trop dangereux par les
rencontres frequentes des Iroquois, qui sont tousjours de cos costezla."]

These conditions continuing to surround the village of the Miamis at the
head of the Maumee, as long as hostilities existed between those parties, no steps
appear to have been taken toward the erection of a fort there other than that
probably built by La Salle, while he occupied the place as a Irading-post, until
there was a temporary suspension, at least, of warlike operations among the bel-
ligerent elements. In 1685, the French Governor began to adopt positive meas-
ures for the protection of the Miamis; yet. with greater or lesser activity on the
part of the combatants, the warfare continued for a series of years, bein* allayed
only by treaty, about 1695. Notwithstanding this temporary interruption of
trade along the short route to the Mississippi, it was. neverthlecs, resumed soon
after the obstructions were removed, if not before that time, and the necessary
defenses erected for its maintenance. This becomes manifest when it is shown
that a commandant was appointed by the French Government, and provided with
the requisite outfit. In an account of the occurrences in Canada from the 1st
of November, 1696, to the 15th of October, 1697, appears the following item
concerning appointments in the military department:

" Count de Frontenac. after having taken the advice of the principal officers

of this country, ordered D'Argenteuil to place himself at the head of the soldiers

about to proceed to Missilima'ckinac and the Miamis. Sieur de Vincennes was to

command at the latter post. These officers and soldiers have precisely, only what
is necessary for their subsistence, and are very expressly forbidden to trade in

Beaver." And this appointment carries with it the very reasonable presum'ption
that a fort had already been built, which was necessary to be supplied with officers

and men. No change appearing to have been made in the mean time, in a like

annual report of the occurrence of the preceding year, bearing date of November
16, 1704, was the following statement of appointments made :

" Dispatched Father Valliant and Sieur de Joncaire to Seneca, and I sent
Sieur de Vinsiene to the Miamis with my annexed order and message to be com-
municated to them.

"Sieur de Vinsiene, my lord, has been formerly Commandant at the Miamis
(1697), by whom he was much beloved; this led me to select him in preference
to any other to prove to that nation how wrong they were to attack the Iroquois
—our allies and theirs—without any cause; and we—M. do Bcaucharnois and I—after consultation, permitted said Sieur de Vinsiene to carry some goods and to

take with him six men and two canoes."

Again, in a communication from Vandrueil to Pontchartrain, dated October

|

19, 1765, the following further statement occurs: "I did myself the honor to

inform you last year that I regarded the continuance of the peace with the

!

Iroquois as the principal affair of this country, and, as I have always labored on

|

-that principle, it is that also which obliged me to send Sieur de Joncaire to the

!
Senecas and Sieur de Vinsiene to the Miamis." [N. Y. Col. Doc. IX, 696, Trill. 766],

In addition to what has already been shown in reference to the discovery and
use of t]ie line of communication practically by water from the lakes to the
Mississippi, the reader is referred to the following testimony :

" It is evident from Father Hennepin and £a> Salle's travels that the com-
munication between Canada and Mississippi is a very late discovery; and,

perhaps, such a one as no nation less industrious than the French would have
attempted; but it must he allowed that they have a great advantage over us in

this particular, to which even the nature of their religion and government du
greatly contribute, for their missionaries, in blind obedience to their superiors,

spend whole years in exploring new countries
; and the encouragement the late

French King gave to the discoverers and planters of new tracts of land, doth far

exceed any advantage, your Majesty's royal predecessors have hitherto given to

their subjects in America. * * * * From this lake (Erie) to the Missis-

sippi ihey have three different ^routes. The shortest by wateC is up the river

Miamis or Ouamis,on the southwest of Lake Erie, on which river they sail about

one hundred and fifty leagues without interruption, when they find themselves

stopped by another landing of about three leagues, which they call a carrying1

place, because they are generally obliged to carry their canoes overland in those

[daces to the next river, and that where they next embark is a very shallow one,

called La Biviere de Portage; hence they row about forty leagues to the river

Onabach, and from thence about one hundred and twenty leagues to the river

Ohio, into which the Ouabaeh falls, as the river Ohio does about eighty leagues

lower into the Mississippi, which continues its course for about three hundred
and fifty leagues directly to the Bay of Mexico."

There are likewise two other passages much longer than this, which are

particularly pricked down in Hennepin's map, and may be described in the fol-

" From the northeast of Lake Erie to a fort on Lake St. Clair, called Pont,

Chartrin, is about eight leagues' sail ; here the French have a settlement, and ofteu

400 traders meet there. Along this lake they proceed to the Straits of Michilli-

ujaekinack, 120 leagues. Here is a garrison of about thirty French, and a vast

concourse of traders, sometimes not less than 1,0(10, beside Indians, being a com-

mon place of rendezvous. At and near this place the Outarwas, an Indian nation,

are settled.

" From the Lake Huron, they pass by the Straight Miehillimackinack four

leagues, being two in breadth, and of great depth, to the Lake Illinois; thence 150

leagues on the lake to Fort Miamis, situated on the mouth of the river Chigagoe

;

from hence came those Indians of the same name, viz., Miamis, who are settled-on

the forcmentioned river that runs into Erie. T"p the river Chigagoe, they sail

but three leagues to a passage of one-quarter of a league, then enter a small

lake of about a mile, and have another very small portage, and again another of two

miles to the river Illinois, thence down the stream 130 leagues to the Mississippi.

" The next is from Miehillimackinack, on the lake Illinois, to the lake De-

panns 90 leagues, thence to the river Paans 80 leagues, thence up the same to a
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portage of about four miles before they come to the river Owisconsiug, thence 40

leagues to Mississippi.

"These distances are as the traders reckon them. but. they appear generally

to be ujuch overdone, which may be owing to those people coasting along the

shores of the lakes, and taking in all the windings of the rivers.

"They have another much shorter passage from Mount Real to Lake Huron,

by the French River, on the north of St. Lawrence, which communicates with the

two latter routes, but it abounds with falls, and therefore is not so much used.

Thcv have also by this rivet a much shorter passage to the upper lake, or Lake

Superieur." [N. Y. Col. Doc. V, 6211-622.]

Although this paper hears date September 8, 1721, it must be remembered

that the statements are based wholly upon the reports of the travels of La Salle

and Hennepin—with the maps delincative thereof—which were consummated

within the period from 1GG0 and 16S5, and that the language is simply descrip-

tive of what was ascertained and known by these voyageurs nearly a half-century

before the paper was written. And it seems, too. exceedingly strange that many

historians who have written upon the subject should fix the period of the discov-

ery of this particular route in 1716, when the very testimony upon which the

statement rests says they were so made from the travels of those two noted trav-

elers.and not from discoveries made within a short period anterior to 1721. And

still further, it must be understood that, the account is from English officials, who,

necessarily, were not cognizant of the details of recent discoveries made by another

nation not enjoying the most friendly relations with them. And. while the

account is. in the main, just and fair, the idea should not go forth that this was

the first enunciation of a new discovery, when, in fact, it was only a recital of

facts long before within the knowledge of the nations.

Of like purport with the information from which the foregoing English

article was educed, is the statement of Father Allouez, who, in describing the

countries bordering on the Lakes Illinois and Erie, their water-courses and the

means of transport to and from the principal marts of trade, items of advan-

tage proper to be known in the selections of eligible sites for future settlements,

says ,
" There is at the end of Lake Erie, ten leagues below the strait, a river by

which we could greatly shorten the route to the Illinois [country], being navi-

gable for canoes, about two leagues nearer than that way by which they usually

go there "—referring to that by the Mauuiee and Wabash ; but speaks of another

route still shorter and better, by way of the Ohio, because of its being navigable

for vessels of greater capacity than canoes, and to this latter there were objections

not attaching to the one just cited. [Margry's Fr. Disc. Am., 2-98.]

That this route was probably traveled at a much earlier date, even, than

that usually claimed for it, is at least strongly suggested by a map published as

early as 1657, drawn, no doubt, two or three years before, by M. de Sanson,

Royal Geographer to the King of France, designed to accurately represent the

relative situation of New France, with its numerous lakes, rivers and mountains,

to the best advantage. By this map, a copy of which has been published in this

country, Lake Erie is located with considerable accuracy, " with a river blowing

into it from the southwest, for a distance, clearly representing the present course

of the Maumee, from the site of Fort Wayne to the Lake. The St. Mary's and

St. Joseph's are not delineated, showing that their courses had not yet been

explored."

This, with other facts already shown, must establish beyond successful con-

troversy, the very early visitation of this country by white men of careful and

painstaking observation and of extensive research.

ABORIGINAL HISTORY.

INTRODUCTORY.

In consider-in;: the question who were the original inhabitants of the region

of country subsequently known as the valley of the Kekionga, it is, perhaps, of

little consequence to the casual reader whether they were white or copper-colored,

civilized or barbarian in their habits and instincts. Yet. in this day of ethnological

inquiry, the historian, though his field be a local one, is expected to reflect what-

ever liidit the developments of the age may have brought forth in that regard. It

is not in accord with the spirit of inquiry to ignore the investigation and and dis-

pose of the issue without comment That this country was inhabited by a race

of people possessing a higher order of intelligence and mechanical skill than is

generally awarded to the Indians, so called, is, perhaps, unquestioned. The evi-

dences of this superiority exist in forms, more or less distinct, in every locality.

In numerous localities within tie territory of Indiana, prehistoric remains are con-

spicuous, attracting the attention of arch:eologists to an investigation of them as a

means of determining the identity of the people cotemporaneous therewith. Of
these remains, Allen County has her share, as ihe article discussing that topic in

another part of this work will sufficiently disclose. With all the developments

thus far made, the question who the Mound-Builders were, whence and when
they came, and what was their history, is yet unanswered. True, many conject-

ures, more or less plausible in their method of presentation, have been brought

forward in the elaboration of opinions upon that subject. It is not, however, the

province of this work to enlarge the field of discussion, proposing, rather, to direct

the attention of the interested reader to the cumulative arguments of specialists.

Passing, then, to an examination of the traditional and historical evidences

at command pertinent to the Indian race, a wider field opens up, inviting atten-

tion. At the time when the existence of the American continent was made
manifest to the civilized world, it was peopled by a race who. in the absence of a

more appropriate name, were called Indians, because of their; fancied resemblance

to the inhabitants of the Eastern Indies, and, perhaps, for the more significant

reason that they were found in the course of travel incident to the discovery of a

more direct route to the Indies and China, which seems to have been the impel-

ling motive of the early voyageurs from the Old World. Assuming that Columbus
and his successors were the first discoverers of the continent, our knowledge of

these aboriginal inhabitants will date from that period ; hence, what may have
occurred, and to which attention may occasionally he directed, anterior to that

date, should be considered only in the light of tradition, as, indeed, many other

incidents must be which come, sometimes, in the character of deductions from
well-established facts.

Upon the first introduction of Europeans among the primitive inhabitants

of this country, it was the prevailing opinion of the former that this vast domain
was peopled by one common family, of like habits and speaking one language.

Observation, however, soon discovered the error, at the same time establishing the

fact of a great diversity in their leading characteristic, physiological development

and language, this diversity sometimes arising; from one cause and sometimes

from another, and has, within the past century especially, been the subject of

extensive ethnological investigations and speculations. These investigations, in

many instances, have elicited facts of vast moment in considering conditions from

causes before unknown to science.

Iu a brief review of this subject, the reader's attention will be directed to an

examination of such of the features of the investigation as pertain to the tribes

and families of the Indian race, who have, in times past, inhabited ihe immediate

territory of Allen County, or whose history becomes incidentally connected there-

with. Before approaching this
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rares. This is the classification g by Schoolcraft, and is

the Hurons, Huron-Iroquois or Wyandots, embraced
nearly all the remaining tribes, with whom we are interested at this time. Of
this division the Hurons, better known now as the Wyandots, enter more
especially into the history of this locality. The other divisions occupied territory

so remote, that a reference to them separately would be unnecessary, further than

by occasional incidents connecting them with those already noted.

THE ALGONQTJINS,

as a family, have been migratory in character, lor. says Schoolcraft, " we find some
traces of this language in ancient Florida. It first assumes importance in the
subgenus of the Powhattauese circle iu Virginia. It is afterward found in the

Nanticokes; assumes a very decided type in the Lenni Lenapees, or Delawares

;

and is afterward traced, in various dialects, in the valleys of the Hudson and Con-
necticut, and throughout the whole geographical area of New England, New
Brunswick, and Nova Scotia."

" The term [Algonquin] appears to have been first employed , as a generic

word by the French, for the old Nipercinians, Ottawjis, Montagnics and their

conquerors, in the valley of the St. Lawrence. It is applied to the Salteurs, of
St. Mary, the Maskigoes of Canada, and, as shown by a recent vocabulary, the
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Black feet of the Upper Missouri, the Saskatchawans, the Pillagers of the Upper
Mississippi and the Crees or Kinisteooes of Hudson's Bay. Returning from
these remote points, where this broad migratory column was met by the Atha-
basca group, the term includes the Miamis, Weas, Piankeshaws, Shawanoes, Pot-

tawatomics, Sacs and Foxes, Kickapoos and Illinois, and their varieties, the
Kaskaskias, etc., to the junction of the Ohio and Mississippi." From this it

will be seen that branches of this original family have extended to a large

proportion of the territory now occupied by the United States and British

Intellectually considered, the Algonquins occupy a position far above medi-
ocrity, surpassed only by the Dakotas and Iroquois, the latter standing in the

first rank, the cranial measurement showing an average internal capacity of
eighty-ei^ht and a half cubic inches, the D.ikotas eighty-five and the Algonquins
eighty-three and three-fourths inches, with a facial angle of seventy-seven
degrees, while that of the Iroquois is only seventy-five and the Dakotas seventy-

seven degrees. The Miamis, as a distinct branch of the Algonquin family, has

an average facial measurement of seventy-six degrees and an internal cranial

capacity of eighty-nine cubic inches. In point of intellectual activity, also, the

Miamis will compare favorably with the highest types of the Algonquin or other
families. ntly establish.
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primary syllables may b<- changed fifteen times, -ho

elementary syllables which are employed to be 1

capacity of the language." It is said, too, to lie ir

of pronouns. Originally there were but three ten

sons— I, thou or you, and he or she. While these terms distinguish the first

person with sufficient clearness, yet they convey no idea of sex. To obviate this

difficulty, another class of pronouns is brought into requisition which should be
suffixed to verbs ; but, since the language is without auxiliary verbs, their place

is supplied by tonsal syllables, which extend the original monosyllables into tri-

syllables. By this and similar means, the primary defects in the structure of the

language arc amply supplied, and. hence, may be said to be prolific in forms of

expression, but frequently indirect and circuitous.

Aside from the distinctive individualities just noticed, there are few physi-

cal peculiarities which characterize the Algonquin from the other Indian families

of North America. "All possess, though in various degrees, the long, lank,

black hair, the heavy brow, the dull and sleepy eye, the full and compressed lips

and the salient but dilated nose."
11 A similar conformity of organization is. not less obvious in the cranial

structure of these people. The Indian skull is of a decidedly rounded form.

The occipital portion is flattened in the upward direction ; and the transverse diam-

eter, as measured between the parietal bones, is remarkably wide, and often

exceed the longitudinal line.' The forehead is low and receding, and rarely

arched as in the other races—a feature that is regarded by Humboldt, Lund and
other naturalists as characteristic of the American race, and serving to distinguish

it even from the Mongolian The cheek-bones are high, but not much expanded
;

the whole maxillary region is salient and ponderous, with teeth of a correspond-

ing size and singularly free from decay."

IROQUOIS.

The grand Indian confederacy known by the name of Iroquois, is said to

have been composed of five of the leading nations inhabiting territory on th

south of the St. Lawrence, or more recently, perhaps, south of the line of lake.^

lying between the territorial limits of the United States and British America.
" The immediate dominion of the Iroquois—" says Bancroft, " where the Mohawks,
Oneidas, Onondagas, Cayugas and Setiecas were first visited by the trader, the

missionary, or the war parties of the French—stretched, as we have seen, from
the borders of Vermont to Western New York, from the lakes tothe head-

waters of the Ohio, the Susquehanna and the Delaware. The number of their

warriors was declared by the French, in 1600, to have been two thousand two

hundred, and, in 1077, an English agent, sent on purpose to ascertain their

strength, confirmed the precisi n of the statement. This geographical position

made them umpires in the contest of the French for dominion in the West.

Besides, their political importance was increased by their conquests. Not only

did they claim some supremacy in Northern New England as far as the Kenne-
bec, and to the south as far as'Xew Haven, and. were acknowledged as absolute

lords over the conquered Lenape—the peninsula of Upper Canada wis their

hunting-field by the right of warj they had exterminated or reduced the Eries

and the (' m."-. both tribes of their own family, the one dwelling to the

south of Lake Erie, the other on the banks of the Susquehanna; they had tri-

umphantly invaded the tribes of the West as far as Illinois ; their warriors had

reached the soil of Kentucky and Western Virginia; and England, to whose
alliance they steadily inclined, availed itself of their treaties for the cession of

icrrit«,rios, i„ cnenurh even on the empire of France in America.
- The Mohawks, sometimes called Wabingi, arc said to have been the oldest

of the confederacy, and thai the 'Onayauts
1

I Oneidas) were the first that joined

them by putting themselves under their protection. The Onondagas were the

next, then the ' Teuontowanos ' or 'Sinikcrs' ( Senecas), then the 'Cuikguos'

(Cayugas). The Tuscaroras, from Carolina, joined them about 1712, but wov
not formally admitted into the confederacy until about ten years after that. The
addition of this new tribe gained them the name of the Six Nations, according

to most writers, but it will appear that they were called the Six Nations long

before the last-named period."

The government of the Iroquois was of the republican form, a confederation

of bold tribes, guaranteeing to each tribe cautonial independence or sovereignty,

while conced'ng general power, and at the same time awarding to each man and
warrior his equal and individual rights, only subject to modification for the com-
mon good. This model, it is said, furnished the elementary basis for the con-
struction of the American Government, the copy, perhaps, being no more perfect,

so far as equal rights and a jealousy of and verbal stipulations against hereditary

immunities arc concerned. So well assured were they of the permanent and
practical value of their form of government, that it is stated to be "a memorable
fact that the Iroquois were so strongly impressed with the wisdom of the working
of their system of confederation, that they publicly recommended a similar union
to the British colonies. In the important conference at Lancaster in 1774, Can-
assatego, a respected sachem, expressed this view to the Commissioners of Penn-
sylvania, Virginia and Maryland. < Our wise forefathers,' he said, ' established

union and amity between the Five Nations. This has made us formidable. This
has given us great weight and authority with our neighboring nations. We are

a powerful confederacy, and, by observing the same methods our wise forefathers

have taken, you will acquire fresh strength and power. Therefore I counsel you,

whatever befalls you, never fall out with one another.'
"

In his history of the Five Nations, Coldcn says they " consist of so many
tribes or nations, joined together by a league or confederacy, like the United
Provinces, and without any superiority of the one over another. This union has

continued so long that the Christians know nothing of the original of it, The
people in it are known to the English under the names of Mohawks, Oneydoes,
Onondagas, Cayugas and Sennekas.

" Each of those nations is again divided into three tribes or families, who
distinguished themselves by three different arms or ensigns—the tortoise, the bear

and the wolf; and the sachems or old men of these families put this ensign, or mark
of their family, to every public paper when they sign it.

"Each of these nations is an absolute republic by itself, and every castle in each

nation makes an independent republic, and is governed, in all public affairs, by its

own sachems or old men. The authority of these rulers is gained by, and consists

wholly in, the opinion the rest of the nation has of their wisdom and integrity.

They uever execute their resolutions by force upon any of their people. Honor and

esteem are their principal rewards, as shame and being despised their punishments."

In short, all their actions are a reflex of the expressed will of the governed.

Hence, in their warlike expeditions, the leaders moved as the sovereigns directed.

Warlike expeditions were not commenced until the matter, after mature delibera-

tion, bad been fully determined upon. Then the whole nation, or confederacy,

moved as by a common impulse, which accounts, no doubt, for their numerous

successes. Their expeditions were directed, sometime-*, against members of their

own linguistic family, as in the ease of the Eries and Wyandots, which were

prosecuted with unrelaxhig vigor.

The difficulties between the confederate Iroquois and the Eries grew out of

the disposition to neutrality between tierce and powerful contending nations, and

came about in this wise. In the year 1630, after the French had made rapid

progress in their settlements north of the St. Lawrence, a great effort was made

to civilize and Christianize the Indians of that region. At'that time, the Eries

were visited with this object in view, when their national peculiarity was first

brought to notice. This characteristic caused them to be designated by the

French as the Neutral Nation. When the neutrality spoken of was established,

the Wyandots, otherwise known as the Hurons and the Iroquois, were at war.

The settlement of Canada by the French, was the occasion of disagreement between

these two fraternal branches of the great Indian family, and resulted in an open

rupture of their former alliance—the Wyandots adhering to the Freuch, and the

Iroquois to the Dutch. "In this feud of the Iroquois, the Algonquin tribes

(Adirondacks), who were at war with them aforetime, were glad to make allies of

the French and Wyandots. Between, the Eries occupied a geographical position

on the banks of the Niagara. They had already, from propinquity and habits,

formed a close alliance with an Algonquin tribe on the west and north of Lake

Ontario, called Mississaugies. They were nearly related to the Wyandots and

Five Nations. Neutrality was their only salvation. It was a delicate position,

and required great wisdom to preserve it. Neuter nations, when the period for

action arrives, are apt to offend both sides. It was certainly so with the Eries.

They finally offended both the Wyandots and Iroquois; but it was the latter who

turned upon them with great fury and power, and. in a slmri and sanguinary war.

extinguished their nationality." At first, however, the Eries were successful, by

dint of superior bravery and management, but they were eventually overpowered

and defeated in the year 105:!; at which time they ceased to be known as a dis-

tinct nation. The eventual success of the Iroquois, in their fratricidal war with

the Eries, Colden, in his history of the Five Nations, declares Erst inspired the

confederates with courage to successfully attack the Adirondacks (Algonquins),

the allies of the Wyandots.

Subsequently, with the accumulating successes of the Iroquois, other Indian

nations occupying adjacent territory were made to feel the power that subjugated

the Erics and Wyandots. At the period of the aggressions just cited, the

Andastes, inhabiting territory on the upper part of the Susquehanna River, were

added to the conquests of the Five Nations. This occurred, from thftbesl data

at command about the year 1070. Within twenty years afterward, the Lenni

Leiiapes or Delawares as they were generally known, a powerful nation, situated

,,ii the river of that name, were humiliated 'by the confederates, and deprived of

their ancient position among the native races of America.

Thatcher [Ind. Biog.^ II, p. 38]. speaking of the conquests of the Fi\x-

Nations, says : -They exterminated the Eries, or Erigos, once living ** the
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south side of the lake of their own name. They nearly destroyed the Anderstes,

;ind the Chouanons or Showanons. They drove back the Hurons and Ottawas

among the Sioux of the Upper Mississippi, where they spread themselves into

bands, 'proclaiming, wherever they went, the terror of the Iroquois.' The Illinois.

on the west, also were subdued, with the Miamis and the Shawancse. The Niper-

eiuians of the St. Lawrence, fled to Hudson's Bay to avoid their fury. The

borders of the Outaouis," says an historian, 'which were thickly peopled, became

almost deserted.' The Mohawk was a name of terror to the farthest tribes of

New England. Finally, they conquered the tribe of Vir-

ginia, west of the Alleghanies; and warred against the. Catawbas, Cherokees, and

in isl of the nations of the South."

1'iii.r to ibis Mm", the Iroquois had been engaged, frequently, in expedi-

tions against the AL^mono- and their allies, the French, with varied successes,

-iiirtiini- aceniiiplishing by strategy what they failed to do by force. Defeats

w re not unfrequent, as the fortunes of war are sometimes adverse to apparently

superior power in the execution of designs at variance with justice. During the

I

i igress of these early warlike manifestations, many minor elements of discord

v.,',v permitted to enteT into the management of the belligerent. parties, which,

,1 ah [Qsignifieanl ftl first, grew to be the occasion of disastrous consequences.

Among these the advantages arising from the trade in furs, especially the beaver,

which, being sonrce of extensive revenue to the parties engaged in it, excited

lii-i personal, then national jealousy, and finally war and bloodshed, involving not

only the powerful tribes north and south of the St. Lawrence, but the French

nation on the one hand as the allies of the Algonquins, and the English with the

Iroquois on the other, the sequel of which is yet to be seen.

IROQUOIS-ALQONQUIN W,\R.

Immediately following the Freneh .settlements in Canada, when trading-posts

had been established, a desire to profit by the exchange of merchandise with the

Indians for the furs and peltries which they had accumulated, was necessarily

incident to the opportunities offered in that direction. As a consequence, there-

fore, the French, who seemed to exercise a more healthful influence over the

natives, secured a monopoly of the trade in beaver, the staple article of commerce,

and a feeling of jealousy was naturally engendered in the minds of the Engli,-h

traders, moving them to the procurement of an alliance with the Iroquois, for

counteracting e fleet with smaller tribes, in the interest of the French, by whom
their trade was controlled. Numerous instances have been brought to light devel-

oping a resort to means not the most honorable to accomplish what bad not by

o.Ik thuds dned.

Hi. [roquois, twenty years or more prior to the year 1683, having subju-

gated all the neighboring tribes, turned their attention to trade with the English,

the fur trade, especially in beaver, being better with the English than with the

French, as claimed by the former; hence they sought, by every means at their

command, to increase that trade. Thus actuated, they conceived the idea of des-

troying the Outaouax ( Ottawas), who, for more than thirty years before, had been

allies of the French, and secured to them alone two-thirds or more of the trade in

beaver that was annually shipped to France.

As a means in the accomplishment of their end, the Iroquois, as a pretext,

raised an outcry against the Outaouax, charging them with having been instru-

mental, a few years before, in the muni, i >[ an li...pmis ('apt inn at Michilimackmac,

near an Outaouax fort. With that a.- an incentive, the whole Iroquois family

was soon excited, and declared war against them with the expectation of readily

subduing them by superior prowess, and thus intercept the channel through which
the French had secured their large and lucrative trade in beaver, and take it

themselves.

Calculating, also, that the Outaouax would be assisted by the Algonquins
and Hurons, the Iroquois labored incessantly to win over the Hurons, who had
formerly been subject to their influence, with the other"

t
allies of the French,

Scouebache and other Huron -traitors interesting themselves, also, to induce the
Iroquois to make war against the French. Of all these strifes, the English appear
to have been the fomenters, instigated by a desire for the advantages likely to

result to them from the trade in that class of furs.

As early as 1681, it was the opinion that if the Iroquois were permitted to

'ieir course, they would subdue not only the Ottawas, who chiefly

-applied that department of the trade, the Hurons being already in subjection to

them, but the Illinois, allies of the Ottawas, and thus render themselves masters
of the situation, diwrting the fur trade into English channels. [Col Doc IX
165-294.]

1

1

.'. apparent als ». that, through the influence of the Iroquois, a half-cen-

tury later, the Hurons were n idy to and wool 1 have massacred all the French at

Detroit, had not a Huron squaw "Vi.-rb.-ard the plans of the, schemers and con-
veyed the intelligenc to H. de Langueil Commandant it the post, who, being
thus forewarned, made preparations too formidable to be readily overcome. The
action of the Hurons in this instance, too, appear to have been the outgrowth of
English influence, from like motives. These last occurrences were in 1746-47, the
immediate pretext- for which are stated to have been the outgrowth of the intro-

duction of certain English belts, by i he Iroquois, among all the adjacent tribes

susceptible to such influence.-.

THE MI AMIS.

Omamees or Twc Twees^Twa' Twas, next to the Delawares, per-
haps, are entitled to be recognized as the leading branch of the Algonquin group.
tracing their individuality with the Ottawas and Nipersinians, from the country

the latter end of the sixteenth century,north of the river St. Lawrence,

when the Freneh navigators and traders began first to establish posts as the ante-

cedents of permanent settlements in New France. Whatever is true of their

relationship to the parent stock, whether immediate or remote, it is a fact, never-

theless, that many of the primitive characteristics of the generic group are pre-

served in the Miami nation.

In common with the primitive Algonquins, the language of the Miamis, in

comparison with the Hurons, "has not so much force but more sweetness and

elegance. Both have a richness of expression, a variety of turns, a propriety of

terms, a regularity which astonishes. But what is more surprising is, that among
these barbarians, who never study to speak well, and who never had the use of

writing, there is not introduced a bad word, an improper term, or a vicious con-

struction
; and even children preserve all the purity of the language in their common

discourse. On the other hand, the manner in which they animate all they say,

leaves no room to doubt of their comprehending all the worth of their expres-

sions and all the beauty of their language."

In preparing for war, the Miamis have a custom, peculiar to themselves.

Says Charlevoix: " After a solemn feast, they placed on a kind of altar, some

pagods made with bear-skins, the heads of which were painted green. All the

savages passed this altar, bowing their knees, and the jugglers led the van, hold-

ing iu their bands a sack which contained all the things which they use in their

conjurations. They all strive to exceed each other in their contortions, and as

any one distinguished himself in this way, they applauded him with great

shouts. When they had thus paid their first homage to the idol, all the people

danced in such confusion to the sound of a drum and a Cbeahicoue; and during

this time the jugglers make a show of bewitching some of the savages, who seem

ready to expire ; then, putting a certain powder upon their lips, they make them

recover. When this farce has lasted some time, he who presides at the feast,

having at his side two men and two women, runs through all the cabins to give

the savages notice that the sacrifices were going to begin. When he meets any

one in his way, he puts both his hands on his head and the person met embraces

his knees. The victims were dogs, and one hears on every side the cries of these

animals, whose throats they cut, and the savages, who howl with all their strength,

seem to imitate their cries. As soon as the flesh was dressed, they offered it, to the

idols; then they ate it and burnt the bones. All this while the jugglers never

cease raising the pretended dead, and the whole ends by the distribution made
to these quacks of whatever is most to their liking in all the village."

" From the time that the resolution is taken to make war, till the departure

of the warriors, they sing their war-songs every night; the days are passed iu

making preparations. They depute some warriors to go to sing the war-sung

amongst their neighbors and allies, whom they engage beforehand by secret

negotiations. If they are to go by water, they build or repair their canoes; if it is

winter, they furnish themselves with snow-shoes and sledges. The raquets,

which they most have to wear on the snow, arc about three feet long, and about

fifteen or eighteen inches in their greatest breadth. Their shape is oval, excepting

the end behind, which terminates in a point. Little sticks, placed across at five

or six inches from each end, serve to strengthen them, and the piece which is

before us is in the shape of a bow, where the foot is fixed and tied with leather

thongs. The binding of the raquet is made of slips of leather about a fourth part

of an inch wide, and the circumference is of light wood hardened by fire. * *

The sledges, which serve to carry the baggage, and, in case of need, the sick and

wounded, are two little boards, very thin, about half a foot broad, each board, and

six or seven feet long. The fore-part is a little bent upward, and the sides are

bordered by little bands, to which they fasten straps to bind what is on the sledge.

However loaded these carriages may be, a savage can draw them with ease by the

help of a long band of leather, which he puts over his breast, aud which they call

collars.

'• All things being ready, and the day of departure being come, they take

their leave with great demonstrations. * * * Lastly, they all meet at the

cabin of the chief. They find him armed as he was at the first day he spoke to

ihem, and as he always appeared in public from that day. They then paint their

faces, every one according to his own fancy, and all of them in a very frightful

manner. The chief makes them a short speech ; then hi; conies out of his cabin

singing his song of death. They all follow him in a line, keeping a profound

silence, and they do the same every morning, when they renew their march. The
women go before with the provisions, and when the warriors come up with them,

they give them their clothes, and remain almost naked—at least as much as. the

season will permit.
" Formerly, the arms of these people were bows and arrows, and a kind of

javelin, which, as well as their arrows, was armed with a point of bone, wrought

in different shapes. Beside this, they had what they call the' head-breaker.'. This

is a little club, of very hard wood, the head of which is round, and has one side

with an edge, to cut. The greatest part have no defensive arms."

Such were their customs of war, less than 200 years ago, when the use of

firearms was far less common tliLin at the present day. They were, however, equal

to the demands of the times, anil served well their purpts' in in'usin^ a spirit of

stubborn brivery that, with the class of offensive and defensive weapons in use,

was most formidable in its effects.

Among the Miamis of the last century, also, there were classes of amuse-

ments which commanded much of their attention, when not engaged in war or

the chase. They had their games of straws, not unlike some of the civilized

gam.- of chance of the present day. A bundle of straws, containing an uneven

number, say 201, which were separated into parcels of ten each, except one,

which contained eleven. These were divided by the chief among the players,

promiscuously. He who selected the parcel of uneven number, a certain number
of points, the aggregate of which was sixty or eighty. Beside this, there were

games of bat and ball, which they played in a manner not unlike the more mod-
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concerning the Indians of Canada, as far as the Mississippi

River, being a review of their habits and conditions, in the year 1717. prepared

for tin- proper information of the French Government, upon the subject, the

following reference is made to the Indians at Kekiunga, at that date.

" The Miamis are sixty leagues from Lake Erie, and number 40(1, all well

formed men, and well tattooed. The women are numerous. They are hard-

working, and raise a species of maize unlike that of our Indians at Detroit. It

is white, of the same size as the other, the skin much finer, and the meat much
whiter. This nation is elad in deerskin, and when a married woman goes with

another man, her husband cuts off her nose and does not see her any more. This

is the only nation that has such a custom. They love plays and dances, where-

fore they have more occupation. The women are well clothed, but the men use

scarcely any covering, and are tattooed all over the body."

Another custom, prevailed among the Miamis, is entitled to especial men-

tion—the ceremony preliminary to the replacement of a member of the family

removed by death. On such occasions a meeting of the family and kindred, with

adjacent villagers, assembled at a suitable place. The process was through the

agency of a game of chance, where there were several candidates, as was often

the case ; otherwise, the replacement was accomplished by substitution. The
one selected was, ever afterward, recognized as the legitimate heir, and entitled to

receive all the effects of the deceased. The ceremony of selection was always

followed by a replacement dauee, in honor of the occasion.

The beggar dance was sometimes indulged in, but was not a custom among
the Miamis, as was the case with some of the kindred tribes. lis purpose was

rather a means to supply, from traders and strangers, the improvised wants of the

proposer. " With no other covering on their bodies but a part of a deer or

other skin about their waists, the rest of the body and face painted with some

bright colors, with perhaps some gay ornament or feathers about their heads,

often several in number, would pass from agency to agency, in front of whose

doors they would go through with the liveliest movements of dancing, singing,

etc., which, to the spectators, was often very amusing, and who seldom failed to

give the red dancers some tobacco, a loaf or two of bread, some whisky, or other

article that would be pleasing to them."

Complimentary and medicine dances were frequent, also, and were conducted

with reference to the gratification of ihe party to be complimented, on the one

hand, or as an initiatory ceremony incident to the introduction of chosen candi-

dates into the fraternity of " Medicine Men." These, as most other similar cer-

emonies, were followed by a feast and dance, in which the " faculty " engaged

with great zest. The candidate, having passed the ordeal, was placed under the

instructions of the " Old Doctor, or Medicine Man," and henceforward devoted

his life to the practice of his profession with whatever skill his application to

business was rewarded. The music provided on such occasion, " consisted

usually of a deer-skin entirely free from hair, which they stretched in some way,

similar to our common drum-head, and upon which their l music man ' would

keep time, and hum an air adapted to the Indian's style of dancing.

MIAMIS AT KE-KI-ONG-A.

At what period in their history the Miamis made the Ke-ki-ong-a their

" Central City," is not now satisfactorily attainable, but without doubt at a time

antedating or cotemporaneous with the early white settlements on the Atlantic

Coast, this statement is at variance, no doubt, with the opinions entertained by

others, who believe that from time immemorial, " when the memory of man run-

neth not to the contrary," their typical band of the Algonquin family, had inhab-

ited and possessed this, to them classic ground. To establish the opinion, however,

from authentic data, or accepted traditions, will be a difficult if not an impossible

task. On the contrary, the statement made by little Turtle, in his address to Gen.

Wayne, at the treaty of Greenville, in August, 1795, corroborated and confirmed

by the narratives of the early French voyageurs, as Bancroft declares, is wholly

inconsistent with such an assumption.

Little Turtle, one of the most intelligent and discreet of the Miami chiefs,

thus discourses on the question. Addressing Gen. Wayne, he says :
" 1 hope

you will pay attention to what I now say to you. I wish to inform you

where your younger brothers, the Miamis, live, and also the Pottawatomics,

of St. Joseph, together with the Wabash Indians. You have pointed out

to us the boundary line between the Indians and the United States; but

I now take the liberty to inform you that the line cuts off from the Indians

a large portion of country which has been enjoyed by my forefathers from

time immemoiial, without molestation or dispute. The prints of my ancestors'

houses are everywhere to be seen in this portion. I was a little astonished at

hearing you and my brothers who are now present, telling each other what bus-

iness you had transacted together, heretofore, at Muskingum, concerning this

country. It is well known to all my brothers present, that my forefathers kindled

the first fires at Detroit ; thence he extended his lines to the west waters of the

Scioto
;
thence to its mouth ;

from there down the Ohio to the mouth of the

Wabash
; and thence to Chicago, on Lake Michigan. At this place I first saw

my elder brothers, the Shawanoes. I have now informed you of the boundaries

of the Miamis nation, where the Great Spirit placed my forefather long ago, and

charged him not to sell or part with his lands, but preserve them for bis pos-

terity. This charge has been handed down to me."

When it is understood that the Miamis are an offshoot of the Algonquin

stock, which, at the time their separate existences became known to Europeans

—say about the middle of the sixteenth century—occupied the territory north of

the St. Lawrence River, and the line of lakes extending westward, beyond Lake Supe-

rior, the Esquimaux and Hudson's Bay lying to the northward; that the

branches proceeding from the lamily domain necessarily migrated from beyond

the St. Lawrence, the problem will not be of difficult solution—Whence came they?

the MiamisThe first historical account of the tribe since 1

the year 1669, in the vicinity of Green Bay, where they werevisited by the

French missionary, Father Allouez, and subsequently by Father Dablon. From
there they passed to the southward of Lake Michigan, in the vicinity of Chi-

cago, subsequently settling on the St. Joseph, of Lake Michigan, establishing

there a village, another on the river Miami, of Lake Erie, and a third on the

Wabash, as we learn from Charlevoix

;

' In 1671, the Miamis were settled at the south end of Lake Michigan, in

a place called Cbieagou, from the name of a small river which runs into the

lake, and which has its source not fat Irom the river of the Illinois. They are

divided into three villages—one on the river St. Joseph ;
the second, on another

river, which bears their name and runs iido Lake Erie, and the third, upon the

Ouabaohe, which runs info* the Mississippi. These last are now known by the

name of the Ouyatenons " [Wcas]. P. 1 14.

It is highly probable, notwithstanding, that, prior to their location near the

Lake des Puans, having separated from their primogenitors, they first assumed

the character of a distinct tribe at Detroit, as stated by Little Turtle, and there

first kindled their council-fire. That they spread thence to the valley of the

Scioto, to the Ohio, to the mouth of the Wabash and thence to Chicago, inhab-

iting, from time to time, the vast area circumscribed by the various streams

named, thus becoming the recoeni/ed proprietors of that extensive domain.

In 16S0, the Iroquois, after a rest from their earlier conquests, turned their

attention to the Illinois, the most important as well as the most accessible of the

Western Algonquins. War was decreed in the councils of the chiefs, The
chief town of the Miamis lay in their path and was visited by the war party and

induced to join in the invasion of the territory of the Illinois, their kinsmen,

notwithstanding it was the probable purpose of these new allies to make them

their next victims. For lone: years prior to this dale, a jealous feeling had

existed between the Miamis and the Illinois, which circumsl Ljfce had much to do

in promoting their alliance with the Iroquois against them, ince it offered an

opportunity to gratify their desire foi revi oge A I I Hie miJdle of September,

the Iroquois with their allies were approaching the bord i- of ihe Vermilion

River in warlike attitude, anxious for the fray. The Illinois, also, having been

notified of the advance of this formidable army, manifested an anxiety to meet

the assailants. They were in an open prairie adjacent to the thick woods on the

margin of the river. The Iroquois were numerous, and armed for the most part

with guns, pistols and swords. "Some had bucklers of wood or rawhide, and

some wore those corselets of tongh twigs interwoven with cordage, which their

fathers had used when fire-arms were unknown." On the other hand, the Illi-

nois, about one hundred of them with guns, the rest with bows and arrows, were

face to face with the enemy in an open prairie, advancing, seemingly anxious to

exhibit their prowess, to the charge. They leaped, yelled and shot off bullets

and arrows. The Iroquois n plied with similar manifestations of anxiety. Not-

withstanding the hostile exhibitions, the BglnVbrisl- and, demonstrative at first,

yielded to mediating exeriions of mutually interested parties, with comparatively lit-

tle bloodshed, and the Illinois within w. Subsi quently the Iroquois crossed over

to the Illinois side of Ihe river and took possession of their towns and erected a

rude fort for immediate protection. Thus conditioned, they proceeded to finish

their work of devastation and havoc at their leisure. A treaty was at length

concluded, and soon after broken by preparations "to attack and destroy Ihe Illi-

nois women and children in their island sanctuary." Tie- work was slow but

destructive, and "a hideous scene was enacted at the rui 1 village of the

Illinois. Their savage foes, balked of a living prey, wreaked their fury on the

dead. They dug up the graves ; they threw down the scaffolds. Some of the

bodies they burned; some they threw to the dogs; some, it is affirmed, they ate.

Placing the skulls on stakes as trophies, they turned to pursue the Illinois, who,

when the French withdrew, abandoned their asylum and retreated down the river.

The Iroquois, still, it seems, in awe of them, followed them along the oppoi

'

bank, each night encamping face to face with them ; and thus th.

moved slowly southward till they were near the mouth of tli

the compact array of the Illinois had held their

suffering from hunger and lulled into security by th

bands

river. Hitherto,

check ; but now,

of the Iroquois

that their object was not to destroy them, but ODly to drive them from the

country, they 'rashly separated into several tribes. Some descended the Missis-

sippi; some,' more prudent, crossed to ihe western aide. ( )ne of their principal

tribes, the Tamaroas, more credulous than the rest, bad the fatuity to remain

near the mouth of the Illinois, where they were speedily assailed by all Ihe l.ircc

of the Iroquois. The men fled and a very few of them were killed
;
but Ihe

women and children were captured to the number, it is said, of seven hundred.

Then followed that scene of torture, of which, some (wo weeks later, La Sails;

saw the revolting traces. Sated at jenglh with horrors, the conquerors withdrew,

leading with them a host of captives, and exulting in their triumphs over women,

children and the dead."*

In 1686-87, there were frequent difficulties between the Iroqums and the

Miamis, which occasioned much uneasiness among the officials of ihe 1 nelish

Colonial Government. So much interest was manifested by the Eeji-li Gov. rnor

in this regard, that he called a conference witlchis Iroquois allies for the purpose

of ascertaining the true condition of affairs. The conference was held at Albany

on the 5th of August, 1687, when the Governor proposed to the chief sachems of

the Five Nations that it would be better to send messengers to the Otlaw.,s and

Twichtwichs and the further Indians, and some of the prisoners of these nations

left to bury the hatchets and make a covenant chain with them.

On the following day, one of the Maquase ( Mohawk I
saohem

dachsegie, made a speech to the Governor, expla:

antes between them and those natit

nod Sin-

; of the disturb-

rith the French. He said :
" Wee
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are resolved to speake the truth, and all the evill we have done them is, that,

about six yeares agoe, some of the Sinnekes and some of the Onnondages went

aboard of a French Barke at* Onnyngaro, that was come to trade there, and took

out of the said Barke a Caske of Brandy and cult the Cable." It occurred, also,

that in September, of the preceding year, the Scnecas had visited the coun-

try of the Omianics (Miamis), and in a warlike expedition had taken of them

five hundred prisoners and lost twenty-nine killed. Iwo of them in foray, and

twenty-seven when the Touloucks i ( hitaouaes ) ami Illinois caught them.

Ten years later, Peter Schuvler and others, on behalf of the Senecas, in a

communication to the English Governor, Fletcher, dated September 28, 1697,

make this statement: "Wee are sorry to have it to tell you the loss of our

brethren, the Sinnekes, suffered in an engagement with ye Twichtwiehts Indians;

our young men killed several! of the enemy, but, upon their retreat, some of

their chiefe capts. were cut off You know our customs is to condole ye dead,

therefore, wc desire you give us some for these Beavours ; soe laid down ten

Beavr. skins. The Wampum was immediatly given them for said skins, and the

day following appointed tor a eonferance upon the first proposition made by them
for powder & lead &c." Further statement is made concerning the war between

the Five Nations and the Miamies, in Robert Livingston's report to the Secretary

of Indian Affaire, in April, 1700, from which it would seem that the war had

been pending between these parties for many years, taken in connection with the

preceding statement. He recommends " That all endeavors be used to obtain a

peace between the 5 Nations and the Bowaganhaas, Twichtwieks & other fur

Nations of Indians whom the Governor of Canada stirs up to destroy them, not

only the 5 Nations have been mortal] enemies to the French & true to the

English, but because they hinder his trade with the said far Nations, trucking

with them themselves and bringing the bevers hither."

In a subsequent communication by the same writer, on the 29th of August
of the same year, a better reason is given, perhaps, for the desire to induce a

cessation of hostilities between those belligerent nations. "Brethren: You must
needs be sensible that the Dowaganhues, Twivhtwielis, Ottawawa & Diononades,

and other remote Indians, are vastly more numerous than you 5 Nations, and
that, by their continued warring upon you, they will, in a few years, totally

destroy you."

In times past, but exactly when is not now known, the Miamis. because of

their extensive dominion, power and influence, and of the numerous consanguine-

ous branches acknowledging the relationship, were known as the Miami Confed-
eracy. In 1765, the confederacy was composed of the following branches.

situated and having warriors in number, viz.: Twightwces, at the head of the

Maumee River, with 250 available warriors; the Ouiatenons, in the vicinity of
Post Ouiatenon, on the Wabash, with 300 warriors; the Piankeshaws,' on the

Vermilion River, with 300 warriors, and the Shockeys, on territory lying on the

Wabash, between Vincecnes and Post Ouiatenon, with 200 warriors. At an

earlier period, probably, the Miamis, with their confederates, were able to muster
a much more formidable force, as the citation from the representatives of the

Five Nations would seem to show.

In 17-18, the English merchants and traders secured a limited trade with
the Miamis, as much, it is said, in consequence of the failure of the French
traders, who had, during the preceding century, held the supremacy, to supply
the increasing wants of the Miamis, especially those on the borders of the Ohio
and its tributaries. Thus a favorable influence was exerted on the part of the
Miamis toward the English, which resulted in a treaty of alliance and friendship
between the English and the Twightwees (Miamis) on the 23d of July of the
same year, whereby the latter became and were recognized as " Good Friends
and Allies of the English Nation * * * subjects of the King of
Great Britain * entitled to the privilege and protection of
the English Laws."' This treaty was signed by the representatives, " Deputies
from the Twightwces i or Miamis) * * * on or about the river

Ouabaele, a branch of the River Mississippi," three in number, the first and
principal of whom was Aque-naek-que, head chief of the Miamis, and the father
of Me-che-quin-no-qua

i
Little Turtle ), at that time and for many years previously

a resident of the Turtle Village in this vicinity, at which, the year preceding

|
1747 |, it is reputed that Little Turtle was born.

' By their several treaties with the United States, the Miamis have ceded an
aggregate of 6,853,020 acres of land. Aggregate of land given in exchange,
44,640 acres, the aggregate value of which was $55,800,000. The aggregate
consideration paid for these lands, in money and goods, 81,205.907 ; total con-
sideration paid, $1,261,707, as shown by the records of the Department at

Washington City.

ME-CHE-CUN-NA-QUAH, OK LITTLE TURTLE.

was the son of Aque-nac-que, the great war chief of the Twightwees [Miamis]
at the beginning of the eighteenth century, who was also the principal of the
three Deputies who represented the Twightwee nation at the Treaty of Lancaster.
Penn., on the 23d day of July, 1748. His mother was of the tribe of the
Mohegans, and is reputed as having been a superior woman, transmitting many
of her best qualities to her son. Aquenaeque was of the Turtle branch of the
Miamis, and lived i„ the Turtle Village on Eel River, some sixteen miles north-
west of Fort Wayne.

At this village Little Turtle was born, about the year 1747, and was the
senior of his sister Algomaqua, wife of Capt. Holmes, by less than two years. He
became chief at an early age.- not on account of any right by inheritance, because
the condition of the offspring follows the mother, and not the father, and his
mother not standing in the line of descent from hereditary chiefs, the child stood
in the same category, but because of his extraordinary talents and adapted-
ness for the position, which were noticeable from early boyhood. Upon the death

of his father, therefore, he became the principal chief of the Miamis, by selec-

tion. His first eminent services were those of a warrior, in which he distin-

guished himself above all competitors. His courage and sagacity, in the estima-

tion of his countrymen, were proverbial, and his example inspired others to

unwonted achievements in. council and the field. Neighboring consanguineous
tribes, in their operations against the whites, drew courage from his presence, and
achieved successes under his leadership. He was in himself a host on the battle-

field, and his counsel always commanded respect.

At the time of St. Clair's expedition against the Wabash Indians, Little

Turtle was the acknowledged leader, directing the movement of his people,

which resulted in the defeat of the former, as he had previously done in the

several actions in the campaign of Gen. Harmar. In comparison with Gen. St.

Clair, as director of forces at Fort Recovery, his exhibitions of skill and tact in

the management of the assault upon the white troops, were those of the more
expert tactician. His loss in that engagement was light, while that of Gen. St.

Clair was heavy.
" Again, he commanded a body of Indians in November, 1792, who made

a violent attack on a detachment of Kentucky volunteers under Maj. Adair, under
the walls of Fort St. Clair, near Eaton, Ohio, but the savages were repulsed with

loss. He was also at the action of Fort Recovery, in June, 1704. The campaign
of Gen. Wayne, in August of the same year, proved too successful for the Turtle

and superior to the combined force. Prior to the battle of Fort Miami, two miles

below Maumee City, a council was held, when Little Turtle showed his sagacity

and prudence by refusing to attack the forces of Gen. Wayne."
Having satisfied himself of the impracticability of further opposition to the

whites, Little Turtle lent his influence toward the maintenance of peace, and, in

part consideration for his services in this respect, the American Government
erected for him, at bis village on Eel River, a comfortable house in which to live.

'His habits were those of the whites, and he had black servants to attend to his

household wants and duties. He was true to the interests of his race, and
deplored their habits of drunkenness. In 1S02 or 1S03, he went before the Leg-
islature of Kentucky, and, through his interpreter, made an appeal in person for

a law preventing the sale of ardent spirits to the Indians. The like mission he
performed before the Legislature of Ohio, but without success. He described the

Indian traders to life, viz.: ' They stripped the poor Indian of skins, guns,

blankets, everything, while his squaws and children, dependent upon him, lay

starving and shivering in his wigwam.'
" He was the first to introduce among his savage tribes the practice of vacci-

nation for 'preventing the small-pox. and did much to prevent human sacrifice."

From the first appearance of Tecumseh and the Prophet, in their attitude of

manipulators of opinions directed toward the formation of an Indian confederacy,

he opposed their movements, and in consequence, through his influence, little was
accomplished in that direction among his people and others for a long time.

In a communication dated at Fort Wayne, January 25, 1812, bearing his

own signature, addressed to Gov. Harrison, be expressed himself as anxious to do

all in his power to preserve peaceful relations between the white and red people.

He was destined, however, to take no part in the pending conflict. " He came
to this city, in 1812, from his residence, to procure medical aid, and was under
the treatment of the United States Surgeon, and in the family of his brother-in-

law, Capt. Wells, at the Old Orchard—or rather was cared for by Capt. W.'s family

at his own tent, a few rods distant, preferring it to the more civilized mode of

living ' in doors.' His disease was the gout, of which he died in the open air, at

the place (Old Orchard), above described, July 14, 1812, having the universal

respect of all who knew him. The Commandant of the fort at that time. Capt. Ray,
the friend of Little Turtle, buried the remains of the chief with the honors of

war. A writer says: ' His body was borne to the grave with the highest honors

by his great enemy, the white man. The muffled drum, the solemn march, the

funeral salute, announced that a great soldier had fallen, and even enemies paid

the mournful tribute lo his memory.'
"

The place of his burial is near the center of the " Old Orchard," and his Indian

ornaments and accouterments of war, a sword presented to him by Gen. Washington
and a medal with Gen. W.'s likeness thereon, were buried with him. Some years

ago, Cocsse, a nephew and real chief, since dead, came to Fort Wayne and pro-

nounced a funeral oration over the remains of his uncle, full of eloquent pathos,

which was listened to by many of the old citizens of that period.

A distinguishing trait in the character of this celebrated chief, says Mr.
Dawson, " was his ardent desire to be informed of all that relates to our institu-

tions ; and he seems to possess a mind capable of understanding and valuing the

advantages of civilized life, in a degree far superior to any other Indian of his

time.

JEAN B. RICHEVILLE.

Pe-che-wa, or, as he was generally known, John B. Richardville, was the

son of Joseph Drouet de Rielieville. of French extraction, a trader at Ke-ki-ong-a,

before and after the expedition of Le Balm, in 1780, by Tau-cum-wah, daughter
of Aquc-na-qua, and sister of Little Turtle. He was born, as tradition has it, and
he has himself often stated, " near the old apple-tree," in the midst of the Miami
Village, at the junction of the St. Joseph with the Maumee, about the year 1701.
The associations clustering around this old apple-tree, during his ehildliood days,

gave the chief ever afterward a profound regard, approaching almost to reverence ;

hence he was instrumental in its preservation.

" The time of his birth was locally," says Schoolcraft, " the period of the

Pontiae war, in which the Western tribes followed the lead of that energetic and
intrepid Algonquin, in resisting the transfer of authority from the French to the

Kn^lish power. He was too young for any iigem-y in this war, and the event has no
further connection with the man than as it introduced him and his people to a new
phasis of history. Braddock had been defeated in 1755. Quebec surrendered
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in 1759, and, by the treaty which followed, France forever struck her flag in

Canada. The long struggle was over—a struggle commencing at least ay far back as

the days of Ohamplain, in 1609. A hundred and fifty years of battles, forays and

blood, in which Indian sculping parties, led sometimes by French officers, performed

no small part, and inflicted agonies on the settlements. * * The
Indians, who loved the French, did not and would not look peacefully on such

a transfer of sovereignty. And the efforts of Pontiac to embody their feeling

and lead it forth, only proved his power among the Indians, but was a decided

failure."

In connection, also, with his early history, are many incidents of thrilling

interest, a recital of which would not fail to command attention. One of these,

referring to an occasion which determined his election to the chieftaincy of Ins

tribe, is repeated.

It was less than a hundred years ago when the prevailing customs of the

Indians were generally observed by the Miamis. A white captive had just been

brought in, and the question was about to be submitted to the council whether

the young man should die. The council was held, and its mandate had gone

forth that he must burn at the stake. All is confusion and bustle in the village,

and the features of all save the hapless victim bespeak the anxiety with which

they look forward to the coming sacrifice. Already the prisoner is bound to the

stake, and the fagots are being placed in position, while the torch which is to

ignite the inflammable mass was in the hands of the brave selected to apply it.

But hold ! the time has not yet come when the fates have decreed that the man-

date of the council is to be executed. A chief is to be chosen to rule over the

tribe. There are many candidates apparently alike entitled to recognition. Again

the question of eligibility is mooted, and the usages of the ages must be observed.

He is to be from the Hue of royal ancestors, yet an exhibition of his prowess

will tend to hasten the issue. An anxious mother, herself the accepted ohiefesa

and successful ruler of many years, observes the progress of preparations for the

sacrifice with calm indifference. Her son, the cherished idol of her household,

is by her side, a quiet observer also of the prospective torture, yet solicitous.

He would save the young man. The torch is being extended to fire the combus-

tible material, and all attention is directed toward the spot. At a signal from his

mother, young Pe-che-wah sprang from her side and bounded forward, knife in

hand, to assert his chieftaincy by the captive's rescue. Electrified by the mag-

netic force of his mother's desire, he dashed through the wild crowd, cut the

cords that bound him, and bid the captive go free. Surprise and astonishment,

not unmingled with displeasure, was visible in every countenance at the unex-

pected denouement. Yet this daring feat of voluntary heroism was the universal

theme of exultation. He was thereafter the recognized chief. In the mean

time, the thoughtful mother, to make the rescue complete, placed the man in a

canoe, covering him with furs and peltries, put him in charge of friendly hands,

and sent him down the Mauuiee to a place of safety.

Many years after, while on his way to Washington City, through the State

of Ohio, he was recogniz.-d by the rescued captive, who manifested his gratitude

with all the warmth of filial affection. It is needless to say those manifestations

were fully reciprocated.

Pe-che-wah was present and participated, in the defeat of Gen. Harmar, in

October, 1790, but was not characteristically warlike, being more disposed to

exert his executive ability in attending to the interests of his people in other

channels.

As the leading chief of his tribe, in their behalf he was present at, and

signed the treaty of St. Mary's, on the 6th of October, 1818. Before that time,

however, he was a party to the treaty of Greenville, in 1795, again at the treaty

of Fort Wayne, in June, 1803, and at Vincenues, in 1805.

"About 1827," says Mr. Dawson, in his notes, " $500 were appropriated

by Congress to each chief, to build a residence, Richardville appropriated more,

and built a substantial house, five miles from here, on the south bank of the St.

Mary's, on one of the reservations referred to. A part of this building was

standing in 1859, owned by his granddaughter (the daughter of La Blonde),

who married James Godfrey. For many years, he kept an extensive trading-

house in this city [Fort Wayne], on Columbia street, and in person lived there

most of the time ; but about 1836, ho moved the goods to the forks of the

Wabash, and continued business there for many years, his squaw and younger

members of his family at all times remaining, till her death, at home, on the

St. Mary's. His housekeeper at the forks of the Wabash was Madame Margaret

La Folia, a French woman, in person graceful and prepossessing."

In the management of the-nffairs of his tribe, he was judicious and pains-

taking, adjusting all matters of business appertaining to them with the most

exact discrimination and prudence. As a consequence, he was held in highest

esteem, not only by his own people but by the Indians generally throughout the

Northwest. " He was honored and trusted as their lawgiver, with the most

unsuspecting confidence and implicit obedience"—always adjusting questions of

dispute without resort to bloodshed. He was a patient and attentive listener,

always reaching his conclusions by deliberate consideration ; hence, he seldom

had occasion to change them. "Averse to bloodshed, except against armed

resistance, he was ever the strong and consistent friend of peace and good

will."

Iu stature, he was about five feet ten inches ; in weight, about one

hundred and eighty pounds; in disposition, taciturn; in manner, modest

and retiring, and in his intercourse with the white people, he was affable, yet

dignified.

He died at his family residence on the St. Mary's, August 13, 1841, aged

about eighty years. He was buried on the following day, after services by Rev.

Mr. Clark, Irish Cutholic Priest, of Peru, held at the Church of St. Augustine,

in this city. He was first interred on the site of the Cathedral, but the remains

were removed to make room for the building, and now rest in the Catholic

ument marks the spot,bury lug-ground south of the city. A fine ma
upon which is the following inscription :

East side, « Here rests the remains of Chief Richardville, principal Chief
of the Miami tribe of Indians. He was born at Ft. Wayne, Indiana, about the

year 1760. Died in August, A. D. 1841."

West side, " This monument has been erected by La Blonde, Susan and
Catharine, daughters of the deceased."

FRANCIS LA FONTAINE,

whose Indian name was To-pe-ah, perhaps a contraction of the Pottawatomie

name, To-pe-na-bin, was the immediate successor of Pe-che-wah [Richevillc], as

the principal chief of the Miamis. He was the lineal descendant, of La Fontaine,

who mingled extensively in the affairs of Canada, during the latter part of the

eighteenth century, sent out by the French Government in connection with Pro-

vincial management. His father was of French extraction, and at one time a res-

ident of Detroit ; his mother was a Miami woman, but whose name does not

appear very frequently in the history of the tribe; nevertheless, a woman of con-

siderable force of character, as manifested in the distinctive qualities of her son.

He was born near Fort Wayne, in 1810, and spent a great portion of his

life in the immediate vicinity. When about the age of twenty-one years, he was

married to Catharine [Po-con-go-qua], a daughter of Chief Ricliardville.

In his younger days, he was noted for great strength and activity, indeed, his

character as an athlete was quite conspicuous, being, perhaps, the most fleet of

foot in the tribe. His residence was on the south side of the prairie, between

Huntington and Fort Wayne, on lands granted by the treaties of October 23,

1834, and November 6, 1838. Manifesting great interest in the welfare of his

tribe, he became very popular, and, after the death of Chief Ricliardville, in 1841,

he was elected principal chief of the Miamis. Subsequently, " he moved

to the forks of the Wabash, and resided in the frame building near the road, a

few rods west of the fair grounds—the place belongin g to his wife, who inher-

ited it from her father."

When, under the provisions of their final treaty with the United States, his

tribe, in the fall of 1846, moved to the reservation set apart to them, west of the

Mississippi, he went with them and remained during the winter. The following

spring, he started homeward. ,( At that time, the route of travel was from the

Kansas Landing (now Kansas City), down the Missouri and Mississippi, to the

mouth of the Ohio ; up the Ohio to the mouth of the Wabash, and thence up

the latter stream to La Fayette—all the way by steamboats. At St. Louis, he

was taken sick, and his disease had made such progress that, upon his arrival at

La Fayette, he was unable to proceed further, and died there, on the 13th of

April, 1847, at the age of thirty-seven years. He was embalmed at La Fayette,

and his remains were brought to Huntington, where he was buried in the grounds

now occupied by the Catholic Church. His body was subsequently removed to

the new cemetery. At the time of the removal of his body, so perfect had beeu

the embalming, that but little evidence of decay was manifested."

" He was a tall, robust, and corpulent man, weighing usually about three

hundred and fifty pounds, and generally dressed in Indian costume. There are

two portraits of him remaining, one painted by Freeman, and one by R. B.

Croft. About twenty months after his death, bis widow married F. D. Lasselle,

of Fort Wayne, but lived only a short time. Of her seven children by La Fon-

taine, but two are now living—Mrs. Archangel Engleman, in Huntington, and

Mrs. Esther Washington, who resides in Kansas." [Thos. Roche, Huntington.]

DELAWARES.

- The Lenne Lenapi, better known, perhaps, as the Delaware Indians, are

entitled to take high rank in the Algonquin family, if, indeed, they are not entitled

to be recognized as the prototype of that most extensive division of the aboriginal

race of America. They were originally separated into three divisions^ each of

which was designated by an insignia or emblematic totem. These divisions were

known as the Uhami, or Turtle branch; the Mind, or wolf, and the Umlachigo^

or turkev. After they crossed the Alleghanies, the whole nation was called

Lonps, or wolves, by the French, " from confounding them with the Mohicans of

the Hudson, who appear, in the formative tribal ages, to have been descendants

of the wolf totem."
.

"At the beginning of the sixteenth century, this tribe occupied the banks

of a lar«e river ^flowing into the Atlantic, to which they applied the name of

Lenapihlttuk. This term is a compound of Lenapi, the name given to them-

selves, and ittuk, a geographical term, which is equivalent to the fcm^hsh word

domain or territory, and is inclusive of the specific sepu
t
their name for a river.

After the successful planting of a colony in Virginia, the coast became more

subject to observation than at prior periods, by vessels bound to Jamestown with

supplies. On one of these voyages, Lord de La Warre put into the capes of the

river and hence the present name of both the river and the tribe."

" The true meaning of the term Lenapi has been the subject of various

interpretations. It appears to carry the same meaning as Tnaba, a male, in the

other Algonquin dialects ; and the word was probably used, nationally, and with

emphasis! in the sense of men. For we learn, from their traditions, that they

regarded themselves, in past ages, as holding an eminent position tor antiquity,

valor and wisdom. And this claim appears to be recognized by the other bribes

of their lineage, who apply to them the term of Grand Father. To the Iroqmns

they applv the word ,u,dv, and this relation is reciprocated by the latter with the

tern, nephew The other tribes of Algonquin lineag-. the Delaware* call i.mtbr.

„r younger brother. These names establish the ancient rank and influence ot the

tribes."
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The high position iimong the Indians tribes of the lake region and the

neighbors of -these, in the early days of their known early history, was, espceially

after the loss of power and of caste, a source of proud remembrance. It was looked

upon by them as a golden period in their tribal history. During this period,

the bravery of their warriors, the wisdom of their counselors and the brilliancy

of their warlike exploits, were themes, in after years, of oft recounted traditions.

Then they were allied with the Iroquois and retained I Iieil ancient character for prow-

ess and enterprise. When, however, the Five Nations confederated at Onondaga,

and were no longer engaged in petty quarrels a g themselves, the former pleas-

ant relations ceased, and the over-confident Delaware! were made to feel the effect

of concentrated power and consequent arrogance of their ancient allies. The

concentrated energies of the Five Nations, thirsting for prominence among the

North American tribes, soon set themselves about acquiring and maintaining the

supremacy. To do tin-, aggressions were the order and ultimate conquests the

end of movement- thus directed. Thus the Delawares lost their native inde-

pendence in the rise of Iroquois power, and became a subordinate nation, and

were denied the enjoj at of their ancient rights and territory.

At the Treaty of Lancaster, Penn.. in 1744, the Iroquois denied them the

ri"ht to participate in the privileges incident to the treaty, and refused them

recognition as an independent nation, entitled to sell and transfer their lands.

Canassatego. one of the Iroquois chiefs, on that, occasion, upbraided them in pub-

lie councif for having attempted to exercise any rights other than such as belonged

to a conquered people. " In a strain of mixed irony and arrogance, he told them not

to reply to his words, but to leave the council in silence. He ordered them in a

peremptory manner to quit the section of country where they then resided, and

move to the banks of the Susquehanna." Then it was that they left forever their

native hunting-grounds, on the banks of the Delaware, and turned their faces

westward, humiliated and subdued, except in proud recollection of their past

achievements. Subsequently, in 1751, they inhabited the region about Shamokin

inl W', ii ising, on lbs Susquehanna, threatened on the one hand by the intrusive

tread of white settlers, and the tomahawk of the Iroquois on the other.

Again, after a few years of mixed joys and reverses, they took shelter on

the White Water River, of Indiana. This was about the beginning of the nine-

teenth century, and here a missionary effort was set on foot among them, which

in the end was broken up by the interference of the Shawanoe prophet during

the period of his popularity as a reformer.

On the 3d of October, ISIS, at St. Mary's, Ohio, a treaty between the

Delawares and the United States was concluded, by the provisions of which they

ceded all their claims to lands in the States of Ohio and Indiana, under a perpet-

ual annuity from the latter of 84.000, to provide them with a comfortable home

beyond the Mississippi. In this treaty, the Delawares reserved the right to

occupy their lands in Indiana for a period of three years subsequent thereto.

THE POTTAWATOMIES,

or IVaix. as they appear to have been anciently known, are a branch of the

Chippewas [Ojibwasj and trace their ancestral line back to the primitive family

of the Algonqutns. The name, by common repute, about the middle of the sev-

enteenth century, was understood to be a nation of tire-makers, the present form

of the word being derived, etymologieally, from Pa-ta-wa, to expand or inflate the

cheeks, as in the act of blowing a fire to kindle it, and mc. a nation, hence the

name—from the apparent facility with which they kindled the council fire.

The first notice we have of them was in 1641, when it is stated that they

abandoned their own country (Green Bay), and took refuge among the Cbippewas,

so as to secure themselves from their enemies, the Sioux, who, it would seem,

having been at war with had well-nigh overcome them. In 1660, Father Allouez,

a French Missionary, speaks of the Pottawatotuies as occupying territory

extending from Green Bay to. the head of Lake Superior, and southward to the

countries of the Sacs, Foxts and Miamis, and that traders had preceded him.

Ten years later, they returned to Green Bay and occupied the borders of Lake
Michigan on the north. Subsequently, about the beginning of the eighteenth

century, they had traced the eastern coast of Lake Michigan, at the mouth of the

river St. Joseph, where, and to the southward of Lake Michigan, a large body of

them held possession toward the middle of the nineteenth century. Their occu-

pancy of this territory by the Pottawatomies was at. first permissive, only, on the

part of the Miamis, but, in the course of'time, their right was acknowledged by
giving them a voice in the making of treaties, involving also the right of cession.

Being somewhat migratory they have acquired, as a consequence, the character of

being aggressive, while they quietly take possession of territory, the right to which
is subsequently acknowledged. And, while it may be true that they sometimes
occupied territory without permission, as a rule, it is true, also, that such change
of locality is the result of forcible retirement from their own country, as was the

fact upon their first removal from Green Bay.
During the progress of the Nicholas conspiracy, in 1747, the Pottawatomies

were generally on the side of the French against the English, as were the Otta-
was. In a communication from M. de Lougueuil, Commandant at Detroit, to

the Canadian Governor, giving in review the situation of civil and military affairs

in Canada in 1747, (he .-tat-mi-nt i- made that "the Pouteouataniies are. as M.
de Lougueuil believes, the best disposed; in fact, that he has no fault to find

;

that they are, consequently, the only persons he- can confide in."' This relation

v. i- -
-ii, r.illv. thou-jh n-ii alw.-ivs. maintained between them

; the Pottawatomies,
like most Othl r of the Indian tribes, were susceptible, and liable to be affected by-

gifts or the promise of them
; hence, they were sometimes temporarily under the

influence of English belts.

While the conspiracy of Pontiac was in process of development, the Potta-
watomies, with other tribes heretofore occupying relations of amity with the

French, were visited by the agents of Pontiac, or by the chief in person, to secure

their influence in the "furtherance of his plans. It required but little to arouse

the feelings of these people in favor of their common ally, the French, and elicit

the deep interest incident to the former relations existing between them. A
fresh impetus was given to the current of sentiment prevailing amongst them, in

the act of the surrender of the French garrison at Detroit to the English, which

occurred on the 10th of November, 1760. At that ttae, the Pottawatomies and

Wyandots were encamped below Detroit, on the opposite side of the river, and,

seemingly, witnessed the transfer with indifference, preferring to await the issue

of events speedily to follow. The mutteriugs of the impending storm were dis-

tinctly heard in the early summer of 17(51.

Early in the spring of 1763, after the garrison at Fort Miami, on the Mau-

mee, had been surrendered to the English, the commandant was warned of the

contemplated uprising of the Indians. A conference of the adjacent chiefs, held

at his suggestion, developed the true situation, an account of which was com-

municated to the English commandant at Detroit. This latter officer, resting in

confidence upon the quiet demeanor of the Pottawatomies surrounding the post,

discredited the report. He was soon, however, made only too conscious of his

criminal disbelief. In the gatherings of the tribes which followed, the Pottawat-

omies were in the front rank, anxious to participate in the coming conflict.

On the 25th of May, of that year, the old post at St. Joseph fell into the

hands of the conspirators, the Pottawatomies bearing Pontiac's order for the sac-

rifice of the garrison. No further impulse was required to insure the prompt

execution of the order. Two days later, the same determined band, in the

further execution of orders, captured the fort at Kekionga, by the methods used

in Indian warfare—treachery, with the accompaniments of human sacrifice.

Passing to the results of the expedition of Gen. Wayne, in 1794, the Pot-

tawatomies "following the course of events, participated in the conference and

treaty at Greenville,'" in August, 1795, and allied themselves with the promoters

of peace along the frontiers of the Northwest. They maintained that relation,

with few exceptions, until the period of Tecumseh's effort at. confederating the

tribes, and his subsequent alliance with Great Britain, in 1S1 2, during which

time their peace propensities were conveniently laid aside.

After the close of that war, amicable relations were again resumed, and, on

the 18th of July, 1S15, the Pottawatomies concluded a treaty or peace with the

United States, which was agreed to be perpetual.

was a war chief of the Pottawatomies, who, in the course of his career achieved

a somewhat enviable notoriety. His tribe, during the greater part of the last

I century, inhabited the region to the northward of the present site of Fort Wayne.

About the period of the war of 1812, Metea was at the zenith of his power and

influence, among the kindred tribes. " His villages were on the Little St. Joseph

Kiver, one on tie table-land where Cedarville now is, near the mouth, but on the

math side of Cedar Creek ; and the other about seven miles from Fort Wayne,

on the north side of St. Joseph, on a section of land granted by the Miami

Indians at the treaty held in 1826, at the mouth of the Mississinewa, at Paradise

Springs (Wabash) to John B. Bourie, which section was described so as to

include Chop-a tie village, perhaps better known as the ' Bourie Section.' On

the 10th of September, 1812, when Gen. Harrison's army was forcing its

march to raise the seige which the Indians were then holding over Fort Wayne,

Me-te-a, and a few of his braves, planned an ambuscade tit the Five Mile Swamp, v

where Wayne's trace crossed it, and perhaps where the present county road

crosses it, five miles southeast of this city. Having made an ambush on both

sides of the road, in a narrow defile where the troops would have to crowd

together, they laid in wait for the army; but Maj. Mann, a spy of Gen.

Harrison, with a few avant courier*, discovered it in time to save the effusion of

blood in the army. Metea, having located himself behind a tree, left his elbow

exposed as it laid over the breech of his rifle, resting on his left shoulder. This

Maj. Mann discovered, and instantly took aim, and firing, broke the arm of the

brave chief; and. discovering that he had not killed him, he sprang off in hot

pursuit after Metea, who gathered up his swinging a.ad crippled arm, fled with

a loud 'Ugh ! ugh !' and. by the hardest effort, escaped to Fort Wayne in time

to advise "the besieging Indians of the approach of Gen. Harrison's army, at

which they prepared to leave, and left that afternoon.

" The arm of the chief healed up, but the bone never knit, which left it

entirely useless. He often told over the incident of his wound, and chase by

Maj. Mann, and gave him great praise for being a brave and athletic man. .It

was supposed that if Mann's men, who were with him as spies, had been as quick

and courageous as he was himself, that Metea would have paid the penalty of that

ambuscade with bis scalp.

" He was a brave, generous, and intelligent Iudian, who is described by

those who knew him well, to have been not only an orator, but a powerful reasoner

and practical man, especially at the treaties in which he took part. In addition

'"*He

U

i'ived

S

'in this vicinity, as is known, from 1800 to 1827, in May of

which hitter year, he came to his death by poison, said to have been surrepti-

tiously administered by some malevolent Indians who were unjustly incensed at

him for his adherence to the terms of the treaty of 1826, made at the mouth of the

Mississinewa. The poison was -opposed to have been the root of the Mayapple.

He, the night before hi- death w ,- .Ii vered to have been poisoned, and, in the

the morning, found dead, his tongue having swollen'to such an extent as to have

protruded far through hi- t nb, filling it so as to prevent breathing. He was

then buried on the sand-hill overlooking the St. Mary's and between where Fort

Wayne College now stands, at the west end of Wayne street and the west end of

Berry street. * *
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" In that unmarked spot sleeps, in an undisturbed state, all that was mortal

of the Pottawat ie chief Metea, who, for half a century or more, it is thought,
prior to May, 1827, had been an occupant of this soil, which had been reclaimed
with such an indifferent spirit on the part of the whites, as that they nearly for-
get that it was once Indian territory, and since which death, on the spot where
stood his and the Indians' beloved Ke-ki-ong-a I blackberry patch), has sprung up a
beautiful city. But here comes a musing spirit; their day if past, their [ires are
out

;
the deer no longer bounds before them ; the plow is iii their hunting-grounds

the as rings through the woods, once only familiar with the rifle's report and the'
war-whoop; the bark canoe is no longer on the river; the springs are dry; civil-
ization has blotted out that race,

'"And with his frail breath, hig power has passed away,
His deeds, his thoughts, are buried with his clay.'

"

—liawmris Notes.

WAU-BUN-SEE

was another noted chief of the P ittawatomies—noted especially for his exhibi-
tions of cruelty and revenge. He often indulged in liquor, and when thus
excited, his appearance and manner were those of a demon, giving loose rein to his
vicious temper. He was, however, reputed to be a brave and efficient warrior.

" The year 1812," says Schoolcraft, " was noted as the acme of the outburst
of every malignant feeling which appears to have been in the heart of Western
Iudians. The black reverse of the American arms at Detroit, Hull's surrender—the horrid massacre of the retiring American garrison of Chicago, who were
butchered like so many cattle on the sandy shores of Lake Michigan—the wild
howl of the tribes along the whole frontiers, came like the fierce' rushing of a
tornado, which threatens to destroy entire villages. Among the elements of this
tornado was the wild samgium, or war-whoop of Wau-bun-see. He was a war
chief of some note at Chicago, distinguished for his ferocious and brutal character."

An exhibition of this is given in connection with a dispute between two of
his squaws. One of them, to gain her point, went to the chief and accused the
other of abusing his children. The accused one was peremptorily brought before
him. Her he ordered to lie down upon the ground on her back, and directed
the accuser to dispatch her with a tomahawk. A single blow smote the skull.
" There," said the savage, " let the crows eat her," and left her unburied until
persu i.lcd to do otherwise. Then he directed the murderess to bury her. This
she did, but so shallow that the wolves dug up and partly devoured the body.

THE SHAWANOES.
This nil,,. ne of the early types of the Algonquin family, was called Santauas

by the Iroquois, and Shawanon, by the Delawares, meaning Southern. By the
French they were called Chouanons, occasionally Massawomoes. They were
erratic, and, in consequence, their location was little known prior to 1608. Mr.
Jefferson, in his " Notes on Virginia," says that in 1608, when Capt. John Smith
had been in America about one year, a fierce war was raging against the allied

Mohicans residing on Long Island, and the Shawanoes on the Susquehanna, and
to the westward of that river, by the Iroquois. Capt. Smith landed in April,
1607. In the following year, 1608, he penetrated down the Susquehanna to the
mouth of it, where he met six or seven of their canoes filled with warriors about
to attack their enemies in the rear.

In 16.42, De.Lact mentions them as being then on either side of the Dela-
ware River. Charlevoix speaks of them, in 1672, under the name of Chaouanons,
as neighbors of the Andastes, an Iroquois tribe, south of the Senccas, and were,
perhaps, represented at the treaty of Kensington, Penn., in 1682. They were
parties to the treaty at Philadelphia, in 1701, which was signed by their chiefs,
Wa-pa-tha, Lemoytungh and Pemoyajagh. [See Proud's Hist. Penn.]

Meantime, in 1684, the Iroquois, when complained of for having attacked
the Miauiis. justified their conduct on the ground that the Miamis had invited the
Santanas ( Shawanons) into the country for the purpose of making war upon them
(Iroquois). [Coldeo's Hist. Five Nations.]

The Sacs and Foxes, originally on the St. Lawrence, claim the Shawanoes as
of their stock, retaining traditional accounts of their emigration South. " Their
manners, customs and language indicate a Northern origin, and upward of two
centuries ago, they held the country south of Lake Erie. They were the first

tribe which felt the force and yielded to the superiority of the Iroquois. Con-
quered by these, they migrated to the South, and, from fear or favor, were allowed
to take possession of a region upon the Savannah River ; but what part of that
stream, whether in Georgia or Florida, is not known; it is presumed the former."
[Hist. Ind. N. A.]

Mr. Gallatin fixes the date of their defeat by the Five Nations, as having taken
place in 1672. He also places them as belonging to the Lenapi tribe of the
North—originally to the Algonquin Lenapi nation. Prior to 1672, they were in

Eastern Pennsylvania, on the St. Lawrence and on the southern shore of Lake
Erie—generally, it was with some neighboring tribe. Subsequently, they were
found South, on the Ohio River below the mouth of the Wabash, in Kentucky,
Georgia and the Carolinas.

In 1708, they were removing from the Mississippi to one of the rivers of
South Carolina. Says Mr. Gallatin, there was a settlement of them on the head-
waters of the Catawba or Santee, probably the Yadkin. John Johnston, in the
transactions of the American Antiquarian Society, says that a large body of
them who originally lived north of the Ohio River, for some cause emigrated to

the Suwanee River. From there they returned, under Black Hoof, about 1750,
to Ohio. This probably gave the mime to the Suwanee (Shawnee) River.

In the wars that took place between the French and English, commencing
in 1755 and ending with the declaration of peace on the 10th of February,

23

1763, the Shawanoes were the allies of, and assisted the French in the contest
rendering essential service. Notwithstanding peace had been declared between
these two belligerent powers by the -ratification of the treaty to that end the
Indians, being dissatisfied with some of the provisions of that instrument, refused
to abide by the terms, and continued their depredations against the settlers on
the border. The particularly objectionable feature appears to have been that
whereby the Canadian provinces were ceded to Great Britain. This objection
was greatly enlarged by the acts of the British Government in buildin" so many
forts on the Susquehanna and elsewhere, because they were thus "gradually
""surrounded on two sides by a cordon of forts, and were threatened' with an
extension of them into the very heart of their country. They had now to choose
whether they would remove to the north and west, negotiate with the British
Government for the possession of their own land, or take up arms for its defense
They chose the last alternative, and a war of extermination against the English
in the Western country, and even those on the Susquehanna, was agreed Spon
and speedily commenced. * * * The contest was continued with resolute
and daring spirit, and with much destruction of life and property, until Decem-
ber, 1764, when the war was brought to a close by a treaty at the German Flats
made between Sir William Johnston and the hostile Indians. Soon after the con-
clusion of this peace, the Shawanoes became involved in a war with the Chero-
kees, which continued until 1768, when, pressed hard by the united force of the
former tribe and the Delawares, the Southern Indians solicited and obtained a
peace. For the ensuing six years, the Shawanoes remained quiet, living on ami-
cable terms with the whites on the frontiers. In April, 1774, however, hostili-
ties between the parties were renewed."

From that time until the close of Wayne's campaign, in 1794, and the sub-
sequent treaty of Greenville, in August, 17D5, there was a series of conflicts,
involving the sacrifice of many valuable lives, not of the white people onlv, but
of the Indians, and, not the least among the latter, Cornstalk, the celebrated
Shawanoe chief, and his son, Elenipsico, two genuine specimens of Indian nobil-
ity. Having united in the treaty of Greenville, with the exception of those who
fought at Tippecanoe, the Shawanoes remained at peace with the government of
the United States until the period of the war with Great Britain, in 1812, in
which a considerable body of them became the allies of the English. Subse-
quently we hear little of them in the attitude of warriors. Afterward, havin"
disposed of their interest in the lands in this vicinity, by satisfactory treaty, they
removed westward and settled upon " a tract of country twenty-five miles north
and south, and one hundred east and west, bounded on the oast by the State of
Missouri and on the north by the' Kansas River, which, in point of soil, timber and
water, is equaled by but few tracts of the same size in any country ; though there
is, however, hardly a sufficient proportion of timber for the prairie.' The Shawa-
noes have become an agricultural people, their buildings and farms being similar
to those of the whites in a newly settled country, enclosed by rail fences, and
most of them in good form, each string of fence being straight, sufficiently high
to secure their crops, and many of them staked and ridcred. They all live in

comfortable cabins, perhaps half, or more, being built of good hewn logs, and
neatly raised, with outhouses, stables and barns." [Drake's Indians. 703.]

Among the numerous Shawanoe chiefs and warriors whose history is

particularly identified with the history of the Maumee Valley, especial attention
is directed to the following

:

WEY-A-PIER-SEN-WAH, OR BLUE JACKET.

" In the campaign of Gen. Harmar, in the year 1790, Blue Jacket, an influ-

ential Shawanoe chief, was associated with the Miami chief. Little Turtle, in the

command of the Indians. In the battle of August 20, 1794, when the combined
army of the Indians was defeated by Gen. Wayne, Rlue Jacket had the chief

control. The night previous to the battle, while the Indians were posted at

Presque Isle, a council was held, composed of chiefs, from the Miamis, Pottawat-

omies, Delawares Shawanoes, Chippewas, Oltawas and Seuecas, the seven nations

engaged in the action. They decided against the proposition to attack Gen.
Wayne that night in bis encampment. * * V The counsel of Blue
Jacket, however, prevailed over the better judgment of Little Turtle. The battle

was fought, and the Indians defeated."

At the treaty of Greenville, which followed as an off;ct of this formidable

engagement. Blue Jacket conducted himself with great dignity and moderation.

He was not among the first to act upon Gen. Wayne's proposition. He thus

stated his reasons :
" Brother, when I came here last winter, I did not mean to

deceive you. What I promised you I did intend to perform. My wish to con-

clude a firm peace with you being sincere, my uneasiness has been great that my
people have not come forward so soon as you could wish, or might expect. But
you must not be discouraged by these unfavorable appearances. Some of our chiefs

and warriors are here ; more will arrive in a few days. You must not, however,

expect to see a great number. Yet. notwithstanding, our nation will be well repre-

sented. Our hearts are open, and void of deceit." At the conclusion of the

treaty, he spoke again, as follows :

il Elder Brothers, and you my brothers present,

yon see now present myself as a war chief to lay down that commission and place

myself in the rear of my village chiefs, who for the future will command me.

Remember, brothers, you have all buried your war hatchets. Your brothers, tin

Shawanoes, now do the same good .act. We must think of war no more.'' He
kept his word.

CAT-AHE-KASA, OR BLACK BOOT,

I
Sic e. entitled to the highest rank among the great chiefs of that tribe,

i Florida, during the sojourn of his people in that country, and with

*Drako'* Tocunui-'l
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ft j >T „ for him .mi. iJ.— »"d apP™.iition,
and was never at a

ation his.military plans
ker The ve„.

during the greater part of his Ion}, Mo, ana w. i;

^r Undiant had e" er^n" and as posting" inLral and happy
graceful ndian In h. '';'".,,.

, e„ vt . rse ,, ir , the traditions of his peo-

faeulty ut express,,,,- h - . 1

( whoS(J se[tle.

.hem-ein
'

'..f .." iueliw-l nal sltueglo against a vastly superior and hourly incrciise-

t I No s»..« Lad W salistied himself of <histru,l,,<l,a„ he *1«|««
ivitli the decision which formed a prominent trait in his character. He was tin

II i ,,f the *h .w ...oc i, .lion, possessing all the influence and authority

et. . ;;,: .«*,-, wii t,™^. „„d i,,» i.r,,i„, .,..—

d

their hoslile career, in this, Teeumsel. solicited his co-operation, but the sagacious

chieftain refused to he allied with such an enterprise.

Tec »> much ..f the humanitarian, also, in his composition opposing poly-

gamy and the practice of burning prisoners, and is reported to have lived „ y

feS with one wife, and to l„ed a_s^ ch, dren, who b th

lrht
a

tteir; wi: e,,S f:ra„Ttg-^d,
r

dying i. Wapakonatta, at the

advanced age of one hundred and ten years.

CAPTAIN LOGAN,

whose career as a warrior is so intimately associated with the pioneer history of

Allen County, and especially of Fori Wayne, was the tried friend of the while

mu and sacrificed his life in attestation of that fidelity, in the month of Novem-

ta 1812 during the progress of the memorable siege of Fort Wayne
'

From the best authorities at hand, Logan, whose Indian name was Speroioa-

T,wba the lied. Hon., spram: from the Maohaohac tribe ot the Miawanoes, and

w"born a. he principal city of his tribe, on Mad River, Ohio about the year

im He is alleged to have been the nephew of Teeumseb I his sisters son),

out the statement's probably incorrect, There are manifest reasons for the

statement that there was no relationship existing between them.

The first account we have of him is from Capt. Benjamin Logan, of Ken-

tucky who bad command of an expedition of mounted men from that State

gSst the Shawanoes on the north side of the Ohio which destroyed he

Machachac towns on Mad Kiver in September 1786. After the captur .and

destruction of the village, the men were greatly annoyed by arrows shot by an

invisible hand not unfamiliar with the use of a bow and arrow. A critical inves

ti-ation revealed a young Indian fully equipped for the work engaged in. That

you . was the Cap.. Logan of after years. The officer in command, being

much pleased with the courage and address of the boy, adopted him into his

fomily, to which he became a valuable addition. Subsequently, he was

exchanged and permitted to return to his people, but he retained the name of

Lo»an °and continued to be the trusted friend of the white people.

°
Because of his bravery and intellectual qualities, he was promoted to the

position of a civil chief, and acquired considerable distinction as a counselor and

as an executive officer. , ,

In the war against England in 1812, he joined the American army, and

acted as one of the guides to Gen. Hull in his expedition against Detroit.

Afterward, when it became necessary as well as expedient to remove the women

and children in the vicinity of Fort Wayne to some place of safety in Ohm,

John Johnston, the Indian Agent at Piqua, selected Logan as the most .....able

person to be intrusted with so important an enterprise. He discharged that duty

with the utmost delicacy and kindness, removing twenty-five women and children

more than one hundred miles, those under his charge hearing testimony to his

uniformly humane treatment, not sleeping, it is said, during the entire journey

from Fort Wayne to Piqua. ,„,„.• »i

Immediately after Hull's surrender at Detroit, in August, 1812, during the

nro-fess "f the iii'emorable siege of Fort Wayne, the place was invested by some four

or five hundred Indians, the entire garrison consisting of less than one hundred

persons not more than sixty of whom were fit for duty, and the commanding offi-

cer totally inefficient. Relief was necessary, and none was more readily accessible

than the body of Ohio troops near Piqua. These had been directed toward Fort

Wayne but te establish communication with them and make their presence here

quickly available was an undertaking at once hazardous and critical, requiring

both courage and tact in its successful execution, as the sequel will show.

On the 31st of August, it having been ascertained that the Indians, in large

force, were on the route to Fort Wayne, it was essential that the garrison

should be made acquainted with the situation. William Oliver (afterward Major
.,

and Thomas Worthington, with Capt, Logan and a number of trusty Shawanoes,

undertook the difficult task of communicating with the garrison. On the follow-

ing day, when within twenty-four miles of the fort, Oliver and Logan, with Capt.

Johnny' and Bright Horn, all- well armed and mounted, made an effort to

of

to ascertain whether our troops were still in P"
'

.

selves, they re,,,,,,, ,o their horse, —te and H^b, k te thefoU, juj,

^
time to prevent the successful execution ot a inaneuvu oi

!

nT
n

'

i „„;„t to he ™ined wis to inform Worthington of the situation. Oliver

„^^ni^M~*"^^™ fiftto
.

b"r,tod

J

b,I
Td

,u s ,w c in ,-» Thev passed the Indian lines in safety and reached

•

, doe .e as'on hut .ovine ,„ some delays, the re-enforcements

,-le of many days, finally abandoned the siege and wi h.liew.
•

tllfi,,„„asS
On the morning of the 22d of November, an imputation of u»&thto

having been cast upon him by a subordinate officer, Logan to refute an

nation as groundless as this, attended by Capt, Johnny and Bngh Horn,

, .,1 down ll.e Maomcc ... reconooiter. Suddenly, about noon, they weie sur-

st. rlul uown uie .1,
,v„Winamac.a l'ollnwa in- chief, and

prised by some ot the enemy, among whon.wa » ,

l.'Mintl hill'lu'ccd hoi, n ' a . ...... i, i»sioii in the Ui.tisb army. Duuguvc,

V , taken nrisoners by the latter, who started with them to the
powered, they we, ,,, u pit

'
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,; 1Vorable opportunity presenting
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chief seemed deeply grieved at the consequences of his unprovoked assault,

prompted, as it certainly was, from motives of jealousy.

NICHOLAS CONSPIRACY.

The origin of this conspiracy should, perhaps, date back to a period
^
more

than 150 years anterior to the date of its ultimate consummation. ^ short time

subsequent to the first permanent French settlements in Canada, and the inaugu

ation'of the systematic" trade with the Indians for the"^J^^S^^
source of pecuniary profit, English traders came and established \c»mF"tIon ln

that department, the French having long enjoyed a monopoly. To make their

competition avai able, it was necessary to secure the confidence of those classes of

Ens especially ,»»:, 1 in the procurement of such furs as commanded the

oes pr cJ n f reig„ markets. The French having first opened avenues through

which he Indians-could make the traffic profitable, and, by methods peculiar o

the French people, secured their entire confidence, it was extreme , drib.ttto

divert the trade from those original channels. Falling to succeed ra their

alterants 10 overcome the inclination of the Indians to confide in and trade Wlttt

Sench,MS of jealousy on the part of the English traders were naturally

cm -odorcd, and in the course of time became productive ot results

°
The d par.ment of trade in furs most lucrative was that in beaver which

always com,minded the readiest sales. From location and adaptation some tribes

procured the best qualities in larger quantities and with more certa,nty t ,» here,

hence thev were envied by the less .successful, and their favor courted by coru-

p ting traders. Of these! the Outaouas (Ottawas, ^J™"™^*^.
same time were most unyielding in their adherence to the French, thus const,

tut.u- an almost imputable barrier to the advances of the Fngl.sh traders. With-

,hcs,"co,„l,ti„„s pieced.,,., jealousy on the part of other tribes, perhaps in alli-

ance with English, on the one band, and the disposition on the part ot the

English to secure their trade by whatever means, holding, a the ""T™^
comrolliu" influence over powerful and ambitious tribes on the other, the process

most keG to suggest iJf was to induce an exertion of that insinuating.influ-

ence in pandering to the jealousies of circumjacent tribes, with pretexts for war

Suoh means were speedily utilized by the English, and the Ottawa^.were.me

with manifestations of ill-feeling from former friends, who had been wrought

upon to thus play their part in the game of intrigue to acquire the advantage of

trade

Ne*t to the Ottawas, The Hurons were the best fur-gatherers, and occu-

pied an enviable position in their sphere, supplying a large proportion of he

material necessary' to successful trade, and, with the Ottawas were early in
,

the

interest of the French traders, and were allies, also of the Ottawas They were

however subject to the iolluence of the Iroquois, whose kindred they were, ihat

inn,,,,,,-,, was e^-rted so as. eventually, to divert the trade into English channels,

„, ,|„. de, riiueul of the French interests. This left the Ottawas, the exclusively

large traders in beaver, adhering to the French, notwithstanding the unsuccessful

manipulating process ado, 1 by the English agents. Meanwhile, these elements

„!• ,l'.e„„l had iheir effect on the ihmily relations of the neighboring tribes,

involving also the relations of the French and English subordinate governments

Feds were e„„,„dere.l anion- the tribes, and promoted by the interference ot

their allies respectively. In the course of lime, petty war., became frequent and

were sources of annoyance, especially to the French, and the Hurons, from being
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warm friends of the French, came to be secret, often open enemies, through the
agency of designing co-operators. Hence the sequel.

The immediate pretext for the conspirary of Nicholas, the Huron chief
while it was the outgrowth of the conditions before cited—was assumed to be
in consequence of the circulation of English belts by Iroquois, anion" (he noi"h-
boring tribes, as a means to that end, and Nicholas, sometimes known a" S .,u,l,,.k, !
from the location of his principal villages on the bay of Sandusky—a Huron
duet of some notoriety, who, -from some disaffection, with a few followers had
left Detroit, a few years previously, and settled on the south of Lake Erie-
became the self-constituted agent in the movement, and fettled at the point named
where he had better opportunities for gratifying bis ambitious designs.

About the time of the contemplated attack upon Detroit, five Frenchmen
who were on their return from the post on White River, were murdered by some
Hurons from Detroit, belonging to the band of the war chief Nicholas win, h-nl
stolen all the furs in the possession of the murdered men. This occurred on the
iid of June, 1747. Being wholly unaware of the presence of Englishmen anion"
the Hurons, these men were unsuspicious of danger, and had counted upon the hos-
pitality and friendship of the Indians. It was quickly observable, however that
their presence was unsatisfactory to these emissaries of the En-dish who instead
of tendering to those travelers the hospitalities due to the citizens of a kindred
nation, encouraged the village chief to seize them and appropriate their effects

' llns was accomplished on the afternoon of the day of their arrival." Nicholas
assumed to be greatly irritated at the audacity of these Frenchmen, as he termed
it, m coming to his town without his permission, and as a penalty for their
temerity, he condemned them to death, the tomahawk executing in cold bleed
this imperative mandate.

At this time, also, all the Indians of the neighborhood, except the Illinois
had entered into the design of this Nicholas party to destroy all the French at
Detroit, on one of the holidays of Pentecost, and afterward, to go to the fori and
subject all to 6re and the sword ; which, as wc have seen, failed because of the
plot having been discovered. The discovery, however, does not appear to have
been the result of Nicholas' misdirection and management, but of the too great
anxiety of some of the young men to be first in carrying out the designs of the
leader—striking too soon.

The purpose of the chief becoming known to the Ootnmandant of the fort
at Detroit, all the settlers in the vicinity were directed by him to retire within the
fort and thus, being in a place of comparative security, be better prepared for any
new treachery. J

Meanwhile, as soon as the Sandusky murders came to the knowledge of the
Canadian Governor, M. de Longucuil, Commandant at Detroit, was instructed to
require Nicholas to surrender the murderers of the five Frenchmen, that they
might be made to expiate the crime. Messengers were accordingly sent and
a demand made, but the demand was disregarded, the chief nianifestin" a spirit
of defiance. The result of this condition of affairs was preparation" for the
prompt punishment of the perpetrators anil their defiant abettors. While steps
were being taken by the military authorities, at Detroit, to provide for the main-
tenance of law and order, the protection of the people and preservation of the
interests of trade, the wily chief was not inattentive to what was going on, but
was equally active in preparing to execute his own plans, to which reference has
been incidentally made. It was the purpose of the chief that * •' a party of

were to sleep in the fort and houses at Detroit, as they had often
to kill the people where he lodged. * * * A band

issioned to destroy the French Mission, and villages
'

i, to seize the French traders in their country
;

at the junction of the Mi

Detroit H
done before, and each
of Pottawatoinies

on Bois Blanc Island
; the Mi

the Iroquois to destroy the French villa:

Joseph; the Foxes to destroy the village at Green Bay; the Sioux, Sacs .,..„
Sarastans to reduce Michilimackinac

; while the other tribes were to destroy the
French trading-posts in their respective countries, seize the traders and put them to
death. This great conspiracy, so skillfully planned and arranged, would have
been attended with a frightful loss of life, and the utter annihilation of French
power, but for its accidental, yet timely discovery."

The discovery was in thiswise: A murder had been committed prema-
turely, and some of the conspirators, being fearful of the consequences, held a
meeting, to consider what was best to be done, in a room provided for the purpose.
During the progress of their council, while the details of the conspiracy were being
discussed, one of the squaws had occasion to go into the garret in search of corn?
While there, she overheard the plans and in great haste went to a Jesuit priest and
made a statement of the matter, which was at once communicated to M. de Lon-
gueuil, the Commandant at the fort, who took. the precautionary steps necessary
to insure safety. Soon an additional military force was sent by the Canadian
Governor, which had the effect to so interfere with his plans that Nicholas aban-
doned the project of consummating his destruction of the French power.

In the management of his diplomatic intercourse with other Indian tribes
to secure their alliance, Nicholas was greatly assisted by the English, who, it

appeared, bad been furnishing supplies of ammunition and military stores at San-
dusky, and had otherwise given their influence for furtberiu" bis desi-ns. As a
partial return for the interest taken by the English in their operations against the
French and their Indian allies, Nicholas, on his part, offered them all the facili-
ties in his power for the establishment of posts all along Lake Erie as far as the
Jliaiuis River, as a means of securing and maintaining their trading advantages,
lhe active co-operation of the English with the movements of Nicholas, was
further shown by assurances to the effect that the Scnecas had given an English
belt to La Demoiselle, chief of a portion of the Miamis, allies of the KnglisC, to
procure the assassination of Sieur Denonville, French Commandant at the Miamis
post, and of M. de Longueuil, at Detroit, having offered a reward to whomsoever
should carry their heads to the English Governor.

* Brioo, p. 10.
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In addition to poisoning the minds of the Miamis, and of the other tribes
manifesting a moderate degree of friendship for the French, he was on the alert
to cut off means of communication between the Indians and the authorities at
Detroit, Montreal and Quebec, intercepting messengers and diverting from
their legitimate channels these sources of information, that, in the mean time he
could better execute his own plans, while the French authorities might, in their
fancied security, for the time being, be unguarded. This was especially true as
to the Miamis who, upon the request of the Canadian Covernor, had sent a
deputation to Montreal. This deputation was met on the way by some of Nieh
olas emissaries and induced, upon a misrepresentation of the facts, to return.

III!T7, , wf-i ?CV"liCT dC P°Jra<le
'
Commandant at Post Ouyatenon,

gives the details: While he was on his way down to Montreal, with the nations
from the Ouabaehc, passing down the Miamis River, he learned of the treachery of
the Hurons; that.this intelligence, conjoined to other circumstances, obliged those
nations to return to their village, where they were pretty quiet when he left them
to return to Detroit.

Early in July, 1747, information from the river St. Joseph disclosed the
situation in that quarter, from which disclosures it appeared that the English had
been endeavoring to debauch the nations belonging to that post, as well as in the
others, by the unfavorable impressions they were trying to insinuate among them
through the agency of the Iroquois, who were continually employing pretexts to

bout the destruction of the French at that and adjacent posts. As a
id Ouyatenons, especially, were in disorder, the former hav-

by the belts of Nicholas, who had repre-
L - the lake tribes ; hence, that they

With this

brin;

result, the Miam:
ing allowed themselves to be gained
sented to them that Detroit had been razed
could no longer defer killing the French who'remained among' them

,
they were ready for the commission of i

state of feel:

excess that might suggest itself.

No other pretext being required, they first seized eight Frenchmen, who
were in the fort at the Miami Village, about the last of A'u-»ust 1747 These
they did not injure, but shortly after, impelled forward by the continued interpo-
sition of the emissaries of the English, the French fort at Ke-ki-ong-a with the
property belonging to the French inhabitants, was seized by the disaffected
Miamis and their confederates. The property was appropriated by the marauders
and a portion of the buildings adjacent, together with the fort, were partially
destroyed by fire, in the latter part of September following. Before the consum-
mation of this last act, however, information had been conveyed to the command-
ant at Detroit, of the situation of affairs, who immediately sent lour French dep-
uties with messages to the Miamis, to dissuade them from the wrong course they
were ignorantly pursuing, and induce tbem to go to Detroit, where they might
be accurately informed concerning what had been represented to them But
when the deputies arrived, the blow had been struck and the property destroyed
Notwithstanding the position of things, as ascertained by these deputies, many
of the Miamis were prevailed upon to go to Detroit, as requested. But, in the
mean time, Nicholas bad adopted means to offset the effort of the French Com-
mandant to rectify the impression before given out, that Detroit had been
destroyed. He sent other belts to the Miamis, confirmatory of the first, which
had the effect to again disconcert the pacific measures proposed, and cause the
Miamis to return to their village, and send only two deputies to Detroit. These
two deputies were immediately sent back by M. de Longueuil, with messa-es cal-
culated to disabuse the nation as to the evil speeches of Nicholas.

When Nicholas found that no permanent advantage had been tinned by his
strategic movements; that all his plans were eventually circumvented, and that,
with the additional force received at the Detroit post, his destruction was inevita-
ble, he manifested a disposition to disband, and, while the Miami deputy was at
Detroit, he, with Orontoni and Anioton, chiefs of the Huron traitors, went there
to sue for peace and surrender the belts which had been the cause of their

treason. Their sincerity, however, was doubted, and the actions of Nicholas
were deemed equivocal and not free from suspicion that other motives than those

manifested by him had induced the display.

Having made this bold exhibition of his intentions, steps were taken to

enforce obedience to his promises, by war, in case of his refusal, and Miki-
nac, a trusty Outaouas chief, with a sufficient number of faithful allies, was dele-

gated to carry these purposes of the French Commandant into execution.

Early in the month of February, 1748, the French Commandant at Detroit,

with a view to maintain the advantages already acquired, and deprive the enemy
of the liberty of seizing a post of considerable importance, sent Ensign Dubuisson
to the Miamis, at Kckionga, with instructions " to form onlyasmall establishment

there to winter in. He has been supplied with thirty Frenchmen to maintain
himself there, and is accompanied by thirty others, destined for the Ouyatenon
trade, with orders to the latter to return to rejoin Sieur Dubuisson in the spring,

so as to returo together to Detroit. It is also further shown by the foregoing
instructions, that Sieur Dubuisson was so sent, with a sufficient escort to keep
possession of the fort, wdiieh had been p'trl i"//// hi:rn,>l, hut not to undertake any-

thing." [N. Y. Col. Doc. X, 150-181.]

"The same month," says Mr. Knapp, "La Joneairc, Governor of Canada,
ordered M. de Longueuil to give Nicholas notice that no English traders would
be allowed among bis people, or in the western country, and, if they were found,

they should receive notice to quit forthwith. Agreeable to these instructions, a

French officer was sent to Sandusky, who notified Nicholas of the wishes of the

Governor of Canada. Fiuding several English at the towns, the officer com-
manded them to leave the country, which they promised to do.

" Finding himself deserted by nearly all of his allies, his power for mischief

gone, and the activity and determination of the French to suffer encroachments
from the English no longer, Nicholas finally resolved to abandon his towns on
Sandusky Bay, and seek a home farther west. On the 7th of April, 1748, he
destroyed the villages and fort, and on the following day, at the head of 119
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warriors and their families, left fur White River, in Indiana."* It has boon stated

that he subsequently moved to the Illinois country, locating on the Ohio, near

the Indiana line, and that he died there. This statement is probably incorrect,

as it is pretty well settled that lie remained on White River, and died near the

forks of that stream, not far from the Wabash, in the fall of 1748, at about the

age of fifty-eight years.

Tims closed one of the most gigantic conspiracies of the eighteenth century,

considered in the light of the influence brought to bear through the ingenuity of

this chief, second, perhaps, only to that of Pontiac, which occurred a few years

later. The result, too, is probably as much owing to the unyielding conduct of

M. de Longueuil toward most of the tribes who had been engaged, as to the ill

luck that continued to pursue the chief manipulator of the scheme. That the

Miamis at this point were deeply concerned in the plot, and performed the part

isdgned them by the destruction of the fort and the appropriation of the prop-

erty, cannot now be doubted, but whether those acts were committed from motives

of innate treachery, or were the consequences of too great credulity in yielding

to the influence of flattering gifts from ihc hands of designing agents, is a ques-

tion of more difficult solution.

When the conspiracy of Nicholas had spent its force, and was crushed out

by the vigilance of the French authorities, and the fort at Ke-ki-ong-a had been

partially burned through the agency of the Hurons and disaffected Miamis, dur-

the progress of the Indian movement, in urder to maintain the advantages acquired,

the French Commandant at Detroit sent Ensign Dubuisson to the Miamis, as a

means of depriving the English emissaries of the liberty of seizing the post, which

was of considerable importance, at that point. He was directed not to rebuild the

fort, for that was not necessary, having been only partially burned, but to so

repair it as to make it tenable during the winter; hence, his occupancy of it was

only for a few months, and this occupancy was with a force in the character of an

escort sufficient to take and hold possession for the time being.

During the following year, 1740, Capt. De Celeron, under authority of the

King of France, conducted an expedition into the Ohio country fur the purpose of

taking formal possession of the territory in the King's name, burying leaden plates

dung the borders of the Ohio River, and at other points. While thus engaged, he

visited much uf the interior country, and held frequent conferences with the Indian

tribes of the vicinity. The expedition passed up the Miami River as far Demoiselle's

Village, the site since occupied by Fort Laramie, it is said, from which point the route

was overland until they struck the head- waters of the Maumee (perhaps the St.

Mary's), and arrived at Kiskakon, the ancient site of Ke-ki-ong-a. This name,

Kiskakon is reputed to have been taken from a branch of the Ottawas that

came there from Miohilimackanac, where they had resided since 1G8i3. Here,

De Celeron found a French military post, in command of M. De Raymond, who,
it is supposed, rebuilt the fort at this point. That he did so, is not probable,

since Sieur Dubuisson, who had been there in the winter of 1748, and so repaired

it as to make it tenable during the period of his remaining there. This is, very

likely, the rebuilding so often referred to in this connection. After leaving in

the spring, he was returned in August of the same year, when re-enforcements

and supplies were sent there for his benefit. Having been returned at that time,

the presumption follows that lie remained therethrough the succeeding winter, after

which M. De Raymond took command.
When De Celeron reached this point, be halted a short period, sufficiently

long to examine the locality with considerable care, and to provide pirogues

for the descent of the expedition on the Maumee to Lake Erie, and the necessary

supplies of provisions. On the 27th, part of the expedition started overland to

Detroit, while the residue went by the way of the Maumee and Lake Erie. At
the time of his visit here, Pied Froid (Cold-foot) was the resident chief of the

Miamis.

During the succeeding years from the conclusion of the Huron conspiracy,

there were frequent depredations committed by the Indians on the frontier settle-

between

of the

ments; and. although

1756, the conflict beg;

year 1755, in which i

hundred French soldier

hundred Indians from the Illinois conn

sippi to the mouth of the Ohio, passing

the expedition ascended the latter streai

the stores were shipped on the Maumee
southern shore to Pre-que Isle, and tru

July, the relief force, under command of M. de Ligneris, belonging to th

tiuo, was totally defeated by the English forces under Sir Will"

i the following day the _
followed by the surrender of Quebec, i

The next year, however, Fort Massac w
occupation and use by the English.

id England was not declared until

Braddock's defeat occurred in the

participated. In June, 1759, three

siliaries to the numbe» of about six

Their route was down the Missis-

ce up that stream to the Wabash
;

the portage at Ke-ki-ong-a, whence
•arricd to Lake Erie, and along the

to Fort Machault. On the 24th of

pedi-

John-

l Befu

Pre
17

virtually t

; Fort Niagara capitulated. Thi
id, a short time after, of Fort Massac.
s rebuilt and more strongly fortified, for

il, Detroit, Michilimackanac, Sandusky,
ph and other French posts, passed under
security of person, property and religion

red territory. It was at this time that

the Ohio country." In 1762, terms of
peace were agreed upon between France and England, taking effect in Ame

' UNSI'IK.U.'V (h |- i>nNTiAi\

The effects of the conspiracy instigated by Nicholas, the Huron chief, in
the interest of the English traders and their allies, and the consequences result-
ing therefrom had scarcely passed when the English succeeded in overthrowing
the French rower, and new alliances were necessary to maintain the supremacy

of English authority among the Indians. It was then that the disaffection of

the former allies of the French began definitely to manifest itself. When Que-
bec had fallen into the hands of the English in September, 1759, one after

another of the French possessions yielded to superior force, and were lost forever.

"The trading posts and forts—Presque Isle (Erie, Peiin. ), Miami (on the Mau-
mee), Detroit, Michilimackinac, Green Bay, etc.—were occupied during 1761)

by British troops. English traders, English laws, English insolence and English

dishonesty quickly succeeded to add fuel to the fires slumbering in the savage

breast."

Soon this disaffection began to assume form, and a leader came forth equal

to the emergency and capable of commanding a mighty influence among his

people. " Powerful in person, commanding in presence, resolute to an extraor-

dinary degree, possessed of a rare gift of eloquence, sagacious and subtle as a

beast of prey, be rightfully claimed the office of chief over many tribes, and
became the minister of vengeance for his race." This personage was Pontiac,

ciiief of the Ottawas, whose first appearance in the character of a warrior was

his participation in the battle of the Heights of Abraham in the vicinity of

Quebec. The extent of his participation, however, is unknown. He was in

sympathy with the French, whose uniform policy toward the Indians was that of

kindness, which wrought a most powerful influence in maintaining their relations

of fidelity.

Had the English, even at this late period, adopted a course of policy toward

the Indians similar to that of the French iu all their dealings with them, much
effusion of blood might have been spared. " But then, as since, Great Britain

acted less from the dictates of a broad humanity than from the impulse of com-
mercial gain. In fixing the degree of responsibility for what followed, we should,

in order to be just, weigh well the causes which impelled the savages to the war-

path. If Great Britain could have appeased those tigers of the American for-

ests, panting for blood, she should have done it; that she not only offered no

conciliation, but scorned aud maltreated the untamed creatures, is to make hi r

at least partially accountable for the conspiracy and its sad results.

" The mutterings of the impending storm were beard early in the summer of

1761, when Maj. Campbell, commanding at Detroit, was fully informed of a con-

spiracy among the tribes along the lakes and iu the Ohio Valley to rise simul-

taneously against, all the forts, to massacre the garrisons, and then to combine and

fall upon all settlements advanced over the eastern ridge of the Alleghanies.

Expresses were at once dispatched to all the points menaced. This betrayal of

their plot sufficed to postpr ne the attack for that season. Sir Jeffrey Amherst
commanded extreme caution to be used at all posts, while the Indians were treated

with a severity and suspicion which only served to strengthen the ir bitterness of

feeling toward their foe."* This postponement, while it delayed open proceed-

ings, gave at the same time greater opportunity to the Indians to. perfect their

plans. At the instance of Pontiac, embassadors were sent to all the tribes West
and South, from every quarter receiving assurances of aid in any attempt to expel

the English.

"These proceedings were kept profoundly secret. Those conducting the plot

dissimulated well. Crowds of men, women and children beset the forts and trad-

ing posts, eager for gunpowder, traffic and liquor, but, even in their drunken
bouts, nothing escaped their lips to betray their murderous designs. A friendly

savage would, at times, whisper a word of warning to some white who had won his

confidence, and enough transpired to keep the English uhVers on tin ir ^uard. The
Commandant at Fort Miami, on the Maumee River, was thus warned early in the

year 1763. Messengers from the East had arrived in his neighborhood to inform

the tribes of the hour of uprising, and the Miamis had consented to murder the

At this time (March, 1763), a neighboring Indian came to the fort and

informed Ensign Holmes, then in command here, that "a bloody belt had just

been received at one of the villages near by, which contemplated the massacre of

himself and of the entire garrison, and that preparations were then making to that

end. The situation required prompt action, and at once received it at the hands
of Holmes, who immediately summoned a council of the neighboring Indians, and
boldly charged them with the design of which information had been given him.

They acknowledged the truth of the statement, but cast the blame for its instiga-

tion upon another and more distant tribe. With the information at command, he

procured the belt that appears to have wrought the mischievous intention, and

with it the speech accompanying it, from one of the chiefs of the Miamis. Hav-
ing obtained these, it was apprehended that no immediate steps would be taken

toward the execution of the murderous design. Accordingly, on the 30th day of

March, a few days later, he sent the following communication relative to the affair,

to Maj. Gladwyn, commanding at Detroit

:

Fort Miamis, March 40, 1763.

Since my Last Letter to You, wherein I Acquainted You of the Bloody Belt being
in this village, I have made all the search I could about it, and have found it out to be
True ; Whereon I assemble] all the Chiefs of this Nation, & and alter a long and trouble-

some Spell wiili them, 1 obtained the Belt, with a Speech ; as you will Receive Enclosed ;

Thi- .Affair is very timely sti.pl, and I hope the News of a Peace will put n Stop to any
further Troubles with these Indians, who are the Principle Ones of Setting Mischief on
Foot, I send You the Belt with this Packet, which I hope You will Forward to the

General.

Among the Indians, at that period, their diplomatic communications were
made by the transmission of belts having an accepted emblematic signification well

understood by all the tribes between whom communications were to be made.
These were usually accompanied by a speech or "talk," calculated to emphasize

the significance of the belt. Were peace to he requested, a white belt was sent,

while black or red bells were suggestive of war, and were transmitted by special

messengers. The delay consequent upon the surrender of this belt was not of
long duration, for signs of coming trouble were apparent, and practiced observers
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of these signs were on the alert,, preparing to counteract their effect or to meet
strategy with strategy, force with force.

" It was the office of the chiefs," says Parkman, " to declare war and make
peace

;
but when war was declared, they had no power to carry the declaration into

effect. Ike warriors fought if they chose to do so, but if, on the contrary, they
preferred to remain quiet, nu man coold force them to lift the hatchet. The war-
chief, whose duty it was to lead them to battle, was a mere partisan whom his—J exploits had led to distiuctiou. If he thought proper, he sang his

dance, and as many of the young men as were dis-
around and enlisted themselves under him. Over
legal authority, and they could desert him at any

war-song and danced h

posed to follow him, gatl

these volunteers he had
moment with no other penalty than disgrace.

By the 25th of April, following, the well-elaborated pit

nearly matured, and the villages and camps of the allied tribi

preparations

the charmed
" several old

;
the '

is, they eai

Ojibwas, with quit

low of their arms
fluttering in painted shirt

'

rith bell

of Pontiac were

were active with
on a most extensive scale. The oracles were consulted, and
responded with omens of success. A council was called and
eralds of the cam]), passed to and fro among the lodges, call-
a loud voice, to attend the meeting. In accordance with the

'. issuing from their cabins, the tail, naked figures of the wild
rs slung at their backs and light war-clubs resting in the hol-
Ottawas, wrapped close in their gaudy blankets; Wyandots,

[In

Ml,

AH'
adorned with feathe

(vide

nd thoi

upon the r.

leg

.ve and silent assembly. Each savage countenance
e could have delected the deep and fiery passions hidden beneath
tenor. Pipes, with ornamented stems, were lighted and passed
id.'"5 Before this grand council convened at the river Eucorces,
his war-speech, ingenious iu its method and thrilling in its effects

tatuc-like auditors. " Every sentence was rounded with a fierce
as the impetuous orator proceeded, his auditory grew restless to

',° 'he bloody arena of battle and bury the seal ping-knife and
All was now ready for action, and Detroit

from hand to hai

Pontine deliveret

upon his silent, s

ejaculation
; and

tomahawk in the body of the
was the objective point.

The numerous failures in executing their designs put the savages at a disad-
vantage, and the Commandants of the several military posts on guard, lest, at any
time, advantage might be taken of a temporary relaxation from strict duty.

:
the situation, the wily savage resorted to strategy, as an aid in over-

;
otherwise impregnable defenses. The plan agreed upon by the Indians,

mind couucil with the Commandant con-

pretext, he flattered himself

admittance within the fort,

their blankets. While in the
the council room, Pontiac was to make a
ere to raise the war-whoop, rush upon the
The other Indians waiting meanwhile at

on hearing the yells and firing within the

nd half-armed soldiers; and thus Detroit
2asy prey." [Parkman, I, p. 210.] Although this plan was well

matured, it tailed in execution, as the sequel will show.
" A beautiful Ojibwa girl, whose love for the Commander, Gladwyn, seems

to have been only equaled by her precaution and care, was in the secret. Had
probably attended the council, and heard the plan of Pontiac's movement to sur-
prise and capture the fort

; and true to her sense of regard for her kind friend,
Mai. Gladwyn, on the afternoon of the (ith of May, she found occasion to visit
the fort, whither she quietly strolled, with anxious heart, in hopes to reveal to hrr

" hls perilous situation, and unfold to him the movement about to he made

Well kn

was ihe following: '"' Pontiac would do:

cerning matters of great importance
; and, c

that he and his principal chiefs would gain
They were all to carry weapons concealed be)

act of addressing the Commandant in the e

certain signal, upon which the chiefs were to

officers present, and strike them dov,

the gate, or loitering among the llou

building, were to assail the aslonisln

would fall ;

upon the fort by Pontiac and his warriors—his pli

entered, Gladwyn observed that she wore a different ai

Her countenance assumed the expression of one in distr

and she could say but little
both

time, she stepped forth again

might chanced to have seen hi

her. She could not depart ft

with the work that was
within the

rprise, etc. As she

on other occasions.

Fear and depression

Remaining but a short

late,

open air, to look about, perhaps to see who
n her enter the fort. Sorrow still weighed heavily upon
rt from the scene of her friend without acquainting him
fast maturing for his death, and the destruction of all

With this feeling, she lingered about the fort until quite
ivhich not only attracted the attention of the sentinel, but Gladwyn himself,

who, noticing her strange conduct, called her to him, and asked her what was'
giving her trouble. Her heart beat heavily. She could not speak. Still her
friend pressed her for a response, assuring her that he would not under any con-
sideration betray her ; that, with him, whatever she told would he safe ; that no
harm should befall her. Her fear was suddenly overcome, and her admiration for
her friend united with an irrepressible determination to save him, even iu the midst
of danger, as the beautiful Pocahontas had saved the life of Capt. Smith, she con-
fidently told him all." [Hist. Fort Wayne, 65.]

.
," To-morrow," she said, " Pontine will come to the fort with sixty of his

chiefs. Each will be armed with a gun, cut short, and hidden under his blanket.
1'ontric will detnaud to hold a council, and, after he has delivered his speech, he
will offer a peace-belt of wampum, holding it in a reversed position. This will
be the signal of attack. The chiefs will spring up and fire upon the officers, and
the Indians in the street will fall upon the garrison. Kvery KnglUiman will be
killed, but not the scalp of a single Frenchman will be touched."

This revelation naturally induced the exercise of the greatest caution on the
part of the commanding officer, who, quietly and without demonstration, pre-
pared for the emergency. » Half the garrison were ordered under arms, and all
the officers prepared to spend the night upon the ramparts. From sunset till dawn,
an an xious watch was kept from the slender palisades of Detroit. * * * But,

at intervals, the ight wind swept
portent to the ear—the sullen buomii
" quavering yells,

war-da prepa

commanding oltiei

Gladwyn replied tl

length the council v,

mats arranged for

russ the bastion, it bore sounds of fearful
of the Indian drum and the wild chorus

e warriors, around their distant camp fires, danced the
i for the morrow's work."

ao-morrow came and with a readiness for the issue that was to thwart the
cunningly devised plans of the chief to capture the fort and massacre the English
citizens of Detroit. Arriving at the council-house, the Indians were at once
given an audience. They entered and found the officers there ready I" receive
them. A file of soldiers, fully armed and equipped for duty was present also
Ihe reception had the appearance of a readiness for combat instead

; each officer
with a brace of pistols in his belt and a sword at his side, was indicative to
the mind of the savage that some well-defined purpose was underlying this unu-
sual display. His suspicious were excited, and not without reason Pontiac was
taken at a disadvantage, but, with a display of little concern, he asked the

' Why do I behold so many troops in the street?" Maj.
his men were under anus for discipline and exercise. At
opened, and the chiefs having seated themselves upon the
em upon the floor, Pontiac arose, holding in his hand a
led to the Commandant his strong admiration and love for

tne linglisli, saiing, " I have come to smoke the pipe of peace and brighten the
chain of friendship with my English brothers "—then " he raised the belt and
was about to give the fatal signal, and instantly Gladwyn waved his hand—and,
as if by magic, the garrison drum beat a most stunning roll, filling the air with
us reverberations, and startling the warriors, both within and without the fort
into sudden dismay

;
while the guards in the passage to the council-house sud-

denly made their arms to clash and rattle as they brought them into a position
for action, and the officers, with Gladwyn, looking sternly upon the figures of the

|

tall, strong men ' before them, had simultaneously clasped their swords, in antic-
ipation of, and with a view to meet, if need be, the premeditated onslaught of
1 ontiac and his warriors. The moment was one of heroic determination on the
part of the little garrison of Detroit, and of the utmost discomfiture and cha"rin
with the savages. The plans of the Ottawa chief were foiled, and he stood
before the Commandant and his officers like one suddenly overcome by a terrible
shock."*

Other attempts were made to carry out the nefarious purpose, but failed in
their execution. Finding that he could not thus succeed, the indiscriminate
slaughter of all unprotected English in the vicinity was the order of the day,— literally carried out. Maj. Campbell was one of the viotitt '

Subsequently,

Isle

ents of the

able opporto-

massacred while on a mission of peace to 'the Im
attack was made on the fort with renewed vigor, but again 1

only. " On the 16th of May, Sandusky fell ; on the I St of J„
captured

; Mieliilimaekinac on the 12th, and Presque Isle on
also fell into the hands of the wild conspirators. After PreSqu
runs the narrative of Parkman, " the neighboring little posts of Le Boeuf and
Venango shared its fate, while, farther southward, at the forks of the Ohio, a
host of Delaware and Shawanoe warriors were gathering around Fort Pitt, and
blood and havoc reigned along the whole frontier."

Next, the fates decreed that Fort Miami, at the junction of the Maiiruee and
St. Joseph, should fall, and again strategy was brought into requisition, and was
applied with better effect (ban in the instance cited at Detroit. This post was then
under command of Ensign Holmes, who, suspecting from

'

Indians in the neighborhood that some plot was waiting
nity to be executed, had exercised the most vigilant care
their conduct, more especially after the discovery of the bio

to. Savage ingenuity and deception, however, were strr

seemed destined to fall a victim to the perfidy of the cons
prowling about the village and neighborhood. The 27th of May had bei

ignated for the execution of the scheme, as villainous as it was perfidioos. In
the mean time, the details of the plau were perfected, and only required the
approach of that day to consummate the act. The innocent agent in the perpe-
tration of this deed of blood and plunder was an Indian girl with whom Holmes,
it seems, had been for a long time on intimate terms. This circumstance being
known to the conspirators, was utilized by compelling her, under the confidential

relations existing between her and the Commandant, Holmes, to betray that con-
fidence by acting as a decoy. Accordingly, on the appointed day, the girl

entered the fort and told Holmes that there was a sick squaw lying iu a wigwam
near by, expressing a desire that he should go and see her. " Urn
and with a view to serve and perhaps relieve the supposed sick squa
perhaps, something of medicine ; for it would seem had there been
the fort he would have been more likely called on by the Ensign than

to have gone himself ), preceded by the Indian girl, lie was soon

of' the garrison and advancing witb cautious steps in t

xl Hole

1 red,

ispectingly,

' (knowing,

Holmes

incioi

of the hut wherein lay the object of his philanthropic mission. Nearing
ter of huts which are described to have been situated at the edgr of a

space ; hidden from view by an intervening spur of woodland, ' the squaw d

him to the hut wherein lay the supposed invalid. Another instant—a fei

}—and the sudden crack of two rifles from behind the wigwam ii

vet lull

. elus-

. open

felled Holmes to the earth and echoed over tin- littl

and inmates into momentary surprise and wonde
Sergeant thoughtlessly passed without the fort to as

shots. But a few paces were gained wheu, with

was sprung upon by the savages and made a oaptivi

soldiers within, about nine in all, to the palisades oi

up to see the movement without, when a Canadia
Godfri), accompanied by 'two other white men,'

demanded a surrender of the fort, with the

arting the guards

In, contusion, the

.-ause of the rioY

i pliant shouts, he

turn, brought the

n, who clambered

ue of Qodfroi i oi

tepped defiantly forth and

to the soldiers that if at

of I 111'
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_.. -ouiplied with, their lives would be spared ;
hut, refusing, they should ' all

be killed without mercy.'
.

The aspect before them was now sadly embarrassing. Without a com-

mander, without hope, and lull of fear, to hesitate seemed only to make death

the more certain, and the garrison »ate soon swung back on Us lunges, ine

surrender was , iplotc, and the English rule at this point, and for a time, at

>oas, hod i nsed to -xcrcisc its power."*
"

The Miami- at this time, were deeply embroiled in the great conspiracy,

were the 'immediate agents, with the Pot'tawntumies and Ojibwas residing in

the vicinity, and chiefly instrumental in the transactions resulting in the final

drama to wliich attention has just been directed.

In the latter part of September, 17(54, when it had bee mic apparent that

the English garrison at Detroit was likely to receive large reinforcements, and the

allies of the' great conspirator began gradually to weaken in their adherence o

his cause and to make overtures for peace, on the ground, perhaps, that a treaty

,.f ucace had been then recently established between the l'rcnch and I'.nglis i

Kings, and that thev were not likely to receive further aid from their hrcneh

Father Pontine, with a number of his principal chiefs, "repaired to the run

Maumee, with the design of stirring up the Indians in that, quarter, and renew-

i„g hostilities in the spring." The succeeding winter, however, prove, a severe

one and much sufferin- anion'' the Indians was the consequence. In addition to

this also the siege bad exhausted their ammunition; the fur trade bad been

interfered with, o'r the sources of profit from it had been broken up. I hey were

neatly in want. In the mean time, the opportunity of Sir William Johnson in

the Indian Department of the English Provincial Government, to utilize his

Indian policy, had come, and accordingly lie had despatched messengers to many of

the tribes, inviting them to a great Peace Council at Niagara, which was producing

the desired effect in allaying their hostile feelings. All these things had a ten-

dency to relax the sinews of war on the part of Pontiac's confederates.

At this time, sullen and intractable, Pontiac, and such of his followers as

still adhered to him, had left Detroit and taken up their abode for the time being

on the Maumee, a few miles from Fort Wayne.

Not. long after this, dipt. Morris and a number of Canadians had started on a

mission of peace to the Illinois Indians. Ascending the Maumee in a canoe, he

was approaching the encampment of Pontine, when he was met by a party of

about two hundred Indians, a part of Pontiac's band, who treated bun with great

violence, while the Canadians were treated respectfully. After many demonstra-

tions of hostile intentions, however, be was permitted to depart. Pulling his way

up the river he arrived with his party on the seventh day after their departure,

and made a landing within sight of Fort Miami [Ke-ki-ong-a], which, from the

time of its capture the year previous, had been without a garrison. On the oppo-

site side of the river, covered by an intervening strip of woods, were the -Miami

villages. Here he met with further opposition from the Miamis, who gave bun

a hostile reception, with the intention of completing their work by burning him

at the stake, from the execution of which purpose they were only prevented by

the interposition of some of the chiefs less hostile than the rest. Here, from the

oontimied manifestations of a determination on the part of the Kickapoos and

Shawanoes and many of the Miamis, he was dissuaded from proceeding on his

mission to the Illinois. With this conclusion he returned by the -same route to

Detroit, reaching there September 17.

In the summer and fall of 1765, in executing the mission proposed by Sir

William Johnson to induce a pacification of the hostile tribes, George Croghan

visited various points on the Wabash. On the 1st of August, as shown by his

journal he approached the village of the Miamis, in reference to which he make,

'the following entry :
" The Twigtwce I Twightwee i

village is situated on both sides

of a river called St. Joseph. This river, where it falls into the Miami i Maumee )

River, about a quarter of a mile from this place, is one hundred yards wide, on

the cast side of which stands a stockade fort, somewhat ruinous." This is the

English Fort (Miami) so called, better known here, perhaps, as Holmes' Fort,

from its haying been under his command at the time of his assassination, two

years before—in contradistinction to the French Fort on the south side of the

St. Mary's, which, in 1697, and probably before, as it was in 1704 and 1705, was

commanded by Sieur de Vinsienne, and later by Sieur Dubuisson. Then he

made the following additional entry concerning this place.

" The Indian village consisted of about forty or fifty cabins, besides nine or

ten French houses, a runaway colony from Detroit, during the late Indian war;

they were concerned in it, and being afraid of punishment, came to this

point, where ever since they have spirited up the Indiaus against the En-

glish. * * * The country is pleasant, the soil is rich and well-

watered. After several conferences with these Indians, and their delivering me

up all the English prisoners they hal, on the 6th of August we set out for

Detroit, down the Miamis River in a canoe."

In the spring of 1766, Pontiac, true to his promise, left his encampment on

the Maumee. for Oswego, " accompanied by his chiefs and an Englishman named

Crawford, a man of vigor and resolution, who had been appointed by the Soper-

intendent to the troublesome office of attending the Indian deputation and sup-

plying their wants." Reaching Oswego, where the great council was held, he

made his great peace speech, and "scaled his submission to the English by

acknowledging allegiance to them forever. When the treaty was concluded,

loaded with the presents received, he is said to have returned again to the Mau-

mee, where he spent the winter of 1766-67 living " in the forest with his wives

and children, and hunting like an ordinary warrior."

Toward the close of the Revolutionary war, in the month of January, 1778,

instructions were issued by Patrick Henry, Governor of Virginia, to Lieut. Col.

George Rogers Clarke, of Albemarle County, " to raise, with all convenient speed,

seven couipauics of soldiers, to consist of fifty men each, officered in the usual

manner, and armed most properly^"a^^^S 1^^^
British fori at Ka.kaskia," and for the subjugation of the allied o ,,,.- a 1 Ilid ans

„„ the Wabash, if need be, and protect the frontier settlements ron,
,

lavages

Havin- in pursuance of orders, attacked and reduced the Butish folt at

Kaskaskia and a .pointed a commandant over it, be procecde;1
to Port Vlneennes,

which surrendered to him on the 'gaith of February, 1
1
ill. Ihis put him in pos-

es on of 1 owe portion of the West until the close of (he Revolution.

The Uppe Wabash, in the vicinity of the lakes, was still in the hands of the

British It was bis purpose to have visited and taken forcible possession of these

points also, but his attention, for the time being, was directed to other BeWs
1

The capture of the British post at this place, however, was an enterprise

contemplated by another than Gen. Clarke. Late in the year 1780, a hrcnehnia,

a Kas askia, named La Balme. conceived the idea of its reduction and formed

a plan for that purpose. Accordingly, he induced a number of persons a Kas

kaskia, and others at Vincennes, to join him iu the expedition. iheicsudt ™»

,„„ what had bee,, anticipated, but, on the contrary, was so great a disaster that

few if any were left to tell the melancholy story. No official account ot it has

ever appeared, yet, from a somewhat laborious collection of facts and incidents

and unconnected details, with, perchance, some plausible traditions arranged by

Mr. Charles B. Lasselle, of Logansport, Intl., than whom perhaps, there is no one

more familiar with the data bearing upon the case, the following buef sUtement

is taken, the most accurate at this time attainable

Speaking of Ke-ki-ong-a, Mr. Lasselle, in his account, says :
" This village

was situated^n the banks of the St. Joseph River, commencing about a quarto

of a mile above its confluence with the St Marys, which forms he
,

Mlarn.

( Maumee I
and was near -the present city of Fort Wayne. It had been a prmci-

p town of the Mono, Indians, for a, least sixty you, before the Revolution

and had been occupied by the French before the fall „ Canada who had
I
erected

a fort at the confluence of the rivers, on the eastern side of the St. Joseph s. At

the period of the Revolution, it had become a place of much importance—m

a

radius and military point of view, and, as such, ranked in the Northwest next to

Detroil and Vincennes. It was, accordingly occupied as a post;or seat for an

official for Indian affairs by the British in the beginning of the war Col Ua.ke

on the capture of Vincennes, had meditated an expedition against this place as

well as a-ainst Detroit; and though he seems never to have abandoned the idea,

yet he could not succeed in bis arrangements to attempt its execution. But while

the subject was still fresh in the mind of Clarke and the inhabitants o the lower

Wabash, another individual made his appearance to undertake wha e, en the

d.rin" Clarke with "renter resources, did not deem prudent to venture upon.

This was La Balme. But of him and his expedition, it may be here stated, very

little information, of an entirely authentic shape, is within our reach. Lxceptiog

about a dozen lines in Mr. Dillon's Historical Notes,' no published account what-

ever of this expedition has ever appeared.. Whatever may be given in this Duct

sketch, has been obtained mostly from some of those who were 111.part,^eye-

witnesses to the events, and from tradition as handed down by the old inhabitants.

La Balme was a native of France, and had come to this country as some kind 01

an officer, with the French troops under La Fayette, in 1; 79. We are not

apprised whether he came to the West on his own responsibility, °r whether he

was directed by some authority; but we find him, in the suin.no, .,11 (» I, in

Kaskaskia. raising volunteers to form an expedition against the post of K^""'^

with the ulteriorView, in case of success, of extending he operations %™Uh
fort and town of Detroit. At Kaskaskia, he succeeded in obtaining only between

twenty and thirty men. With these he proceeded to Vincennes, whole he opened

a recruiting establishment for the purpose of raising the number necessary for his

object. But he does not seem to have met here with the favor and encoinag. -

meat of the principal inhabitants, or to have had much success in his estublis1-

ment. His expcdilh.n was looked upon as one of doubtful propriety, both as to

its means and objects, and it met with the encouragement, generally, of only the

less considerate.
'

Indeed, from the fragments of an old song," as sung at the time

by the maiden, of Vincennes, on the subject of La Balme and Ins expedition

preserved by the writer, it would seem that plunder and fame were as much
|

its

'hjeet, as of conquest for the general good. Injustice may have been done him

in'' his respect ; but it is quite certain, from all accounts, that though a generous

and gallant man, well calculated to be of service in his proper sphere yet he was

t,,., reckless and inconsiderate to lead such an expedition How long 1 e reniamed

a, Vincennes, we have not now, perhaps, any means of knowing. But some time

in the fall of that year, 1780, with, as is supposed, between fifty and sixty men,

he proceeded up the Wabash on his adventure.
P
He conducted bis march with such caution and celerity that he appeared at

the villa-e (here) before even the watchful inhabitants bad apprehended his

approach: The sudden appearance of a foe. unknown as to character numbers

and designs, threw then, into the greatest alarm, and they fled on all side
.

La

Palme took posses,,,,,, of the place without resistance It was probab y,
Ills

,„ te„ 1 i„ 1 , i„ imitation of Clarke's caplore of Ka-ha-k,;, to take the vi age

its inhabitants by surprise, and then, by nets and professions ., k.o luess ml

h.eodsh.p, to win' then! over to the America,, cause; but the inhabitants, l.ielud-

i„„ „„,„. si, ,„- ,., .hi I'renel. traders, totally eluded his grasp. His occupation of

the villa-e was not of long duration. After remaining a short time and making

,,1,10,1 , of the g Is of some of the French traders and Indians, he re .red to

L.r.l.e Abode Creekv and encamped. The Indians having soon ascrla, ed the

number and character of La B.lme's forces, and learning thai they were l„,n li-

me,,, were not disposed, at first, to avenge the attack But of the traders ho
there (here,, there were two, named Beaubien; and La Fontaine,|| who, nettled
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The!e mC" havi"S incitc"' ,W '"dim's '" f"""wand athick La Balme, they soon rallied their warriors of the vill, 1 vi,-i, ,, vunder the lead of their war chief, the Little Turtle, and. fall!,,, op,,, ,1,'n , onight time, massacred the entire party. Not one is said to have survived to relate
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St Clair fOT the Protection ofhe fionlior settlements in the territory northwest of the Ohio, and at the sametime avoid war with the Wabash Indians "by all means consistently with

security of troops and the national dignity," without which, "
in the enrols,. , tthe present indiscriminate hostilities, i, " would be • extremely dithoul „nupossi e, to say that a war without further measures would he just „„ the part

li!»S !V
B"' 'f

' *? ™" if̂ »K«l-'lVto the Indians the dUnjo'
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jus protection to the said Indians, they should continue their incursions theUnited Mates will be constrained to punish them with severity." "MaiIamtrainek then commanding at Post Vincennes, on the 15th of April'
1 90 dispatched Antoine Ganielin from that point with the speech* ofM. Uairto the tribes of the Wabash. Reaching the Indian settlements, MrGamelin delivered the speeches at all the villages bordering this stream and

wTyne "
castwai'd as the Mlami TiIlag«. opposite the present site of Fort

Having proceeded as far as this point, he makes the following statement ofIns proceedings. "The 23d of April I arrived at the Miami town. The nexday I got the Miami nation, the Shawanoes and Delawares, all assembled Igave to each nation two branches of wampum, and began the speeches, beforethe French and English traders, being invited by the chiefs to be present, having
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Subsequently conferences were held with Blue Jacket, a chief warrior ofShawanoes; with several Pottawatomie*; with Le Gris, of theuSriwith he representatives of several other tribes, to whom the speeches were presentel and who gave their views and the sentiments of the- respective tribesconcerning the questions presented for their consideration. They Jen rally
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'a"'" "^ A " tl,cse Preliminary steps were

l.ik, n to give the several Indian tribes on the Wabash ami adjacent thereto, an
"P ."rionity to express themselves on the questions submitted and hav -ievaucs
redrew, ,1 ,1 possible, as a means of preserving the peace before eoerciv," measuresueiv adopted, ,,„ thc part of the United States, to secure and maintain the rights
ot settlers on the Northwestern frontier.

SEMI-SAVAGE PERIOD.

CHAPTER I.

Washington's Policy Toward the Wabash Inrlkms-
Deteat—Details of the -Engagement.

-Harmar's Expedition—His

As a natural sequence of the hostile attitude maintained by the leadin"
spinis of t he Indian tribes of the Northwest during the few years anterior to
1 <

J
,
just before and immediately succeeding the organization of the " Territory

Northwest of thc Ohio, the Government of the United States, having become
satisfied ot the nicffieieiicy of pacific measures in securing safety and peace to her
border settlements, began to put in action the mililary power of the nation as
the best means „ enforcing obedience to the laws of justice and humanity.
Accordingly President Waahragton, in his message to Congress, on the 8th ofJanuary, 1 ,!)(), directed the attention of that body to the failure of the pacific
measures before adopted "with regard to certain hostile tribes of Indians'' who
were committing depredations against the inhabitants of the Southern and West-
ern frontiers, and suggested " that we ought to be prepared to afford protection to
tiiose parts of the Union, and, if necessary, to punish aggressors

"

Again in his second annual message, on the 8th of December of the same
year, he submits the following :

" It has been heretofore known to Congress that frequent incursions have
bee,, ,„„, ,, „,,,„. settlements by certain banditti of Indians from the northwest

w , J," ° 10
-

TllCS0
'
Wlth some of the tl

'ibes dwelling on and near the"abash, have, of late, been particularly active in their depredations; ami bein-
emboldened by thc impunity of their crimes, and aided by such parts 'of the
neighboring mhos as could be seduced to join in their hostilities or afford them a
retreat, for their prisoners and plunder, have, instead of listening to the humane
invitations and overtures made on the part of the United States, renewed then-
violences with fresh alacrity and greater effect, The lives of a number of vilu
able citizens have thus been sacrificed, and some of them under circumstances
peculiarly shocking, while others have been carried into a deplorable captivity

' I hese aggravated provocations rendered it essential to the safety of the
Western settlements that the aggressors should be made sensible that the Govern-
ment ot the Union is not less capable of punishing their crimes than it is dis-
posed to respect their rights and rewa.d their attachments. As this object could
not be efleeted by defensive measures, it became necessary to put in force the act
which empowers the President to call out the militia for the protection of the
frontier. I have, accordingly, authorized an expedition in which the icmhi
troops in that quarter are combined with such draughts of militia as were deemed
sumcient. The event of the measure is yet unknown to me. The Secretary ofWar is directed to lay before you a statement of the information on which
it is founded, as well as an estimate of the expense with which it will he
attended.

Prior to the inauguration of the expedition against the Wabash Indians
Gen. Hannar had been operating with the troops at his disposal against the
Indians on the Soioto River, with only partial success. Upon the return of his
forces to Fort Washington, after consultation with Gov. St. Clair, an expedition
was fitted^ out against the Maumee towns, of which he was placed in chief com-
mand. Simultaneously with thc formation of this expedition, a call was issued
by the Governor to the militia officers of the adjacent States of Western Peon-

Y "";'' '
""-

'
;uld Kentucky, requesting the co-operation of the militia of

those btates with the regular troops sent out under the direction of the President,
Since it had been currently understood by the military authorities of the United
States that the British Government was largely responsible for the Indian
atrocities on the frontier, in order to prevent any misunderstanding of the
purpose of the expedition on the part of the British, a letter, embodying the
Purposes contemplated, was issued from Fort Harmar on the 19th of September.
1790, and addressed to the British Commandant at Detroit. The following
extract from that document fully expresses its import:

"I am commanded by the President of the United States to give you tile
fullest assurances of the pacific disposition entertained toward Great' Britain and
all her possessions; and to inform you explicitly that the expedition about to be
undertaken is not intended against the post you have the honor to command, nor
any other place at. present in the possession of the troops of His Britannic
.Majesty

;
but is on toot with the sole design of humbling and chastising some of

the savage tribes whose depredations are becoming intolerable, and whose cruel-
tics have of late become an outrage, not on the people of America only, but on
humanity

;
which I now do in the most unequivocal manner. After this' candid

explanation, sir, there is every reason to expect, both from your persODal charac-
ter and from the regard you have for that of yoor nation, that those tribes will
meet with neither countenance nor assistance from any under your command, and
that you will do what in your power lies to restrain the trading, from whose
instigations, there is too good reason to believe, much of the injuries committed
by the savages has proceeded."

The plan of the campaign contemplated that, of the militia, 300 were to
rendezvous at Fort Steuben I.J, -ffcrsonville), march thence to Fort Knox (Vin-
cennes), and joining Maj. Hamtramck in nn expedition up the Wabash from that
point. Seven hundred, also, were to rendezvous at Fort Washington (Cincin-
nati), and 500 below Wheeling, to join the regulars in the expedition' to the
Maumee towns. The following was the make-up of the expedition as it was
mustered into service

:

"The Kentuckians composed three battalions, under the Majors Hall,
M, Mullen and Bay, with Lieut. Cnl. Commandant Trotter at their head. The
Pennsylvanians were formed into one battalion, under Lieut. Col. Trubley
and Maj. Paul, the whole to be commanded by Col. John Hardin, subject to the
orders of Gen. Harmar."
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The necessary supplies having been forwarded, the regul

were "formed into two small battalions under die immediate

\\ yllya and Maj. Doughty, together with Cant, jfergusons co

and throe pieces of ordnance." Tin mpico the <J ti o

::,l f October following, with Gen. Harmaratjho neao, tue ni

the line of march, the order o

explained to the subordinate ofh

moved out i

imnnd of Maj.

On the

irmed in

he details be
, the

On the lib, .. .

joined by a re-enforcement of horsemen and mounted infantry IromKen-

. v
\. Tmi dr. ms were Ibnucd into two troop.; the mounted riflemen

i,„ ,,,, ,„v. and th» ™»" battalion of li,b. hoops were put under he

command of Mi j. Fontaine." The whole force, as thus constituted, ««
r

.
' battSons of Kentucky militia, one battalion of Pennsylvania n dm.,,

,, Kentucky mounted riflemen, amounting to eleven hundred am

?! , ,1 1

,

wo battalions of , ulars, amounting ,„ three hundred and

twenty men The whole force of the expedition consisted, therefore, of fourteen

hUnd
^t^is„!Snr;„e measure of discipline applicable *ithh, body of

and the nature of their e=ut^wo.,d see,,, thatthe--'^
fare. The sequel shows, however, that

ints, but a general want of the necessary

ready from their prospective efficiency in

ief difficulties in the way of success was

litia to co-operate with the regular troops

le effort of the genCTal officer to organize

id, proved most unsatisfactory, and

le inharmony of action.

n the route pursued by the army of Gen. Bin-mar was

ortheast. passing the Indian village of ChilKcothe, on

the llth of October'. From there it moved in a northerly

:,;;;,,, '

.!'
cro",;::' ,i,"«jz * «» ,

v
„ >,, ™^

From that point the course was toward the northwest, crossing the main branch

of the Great Miami on the 10th, afterward bearing more to the westward. On

the 14th. when about thirty miles from the Miami owns. Col. Ha din, with one

company of regulars and six hundred militia, was detached from he,ma, army

and sent forward to the Indian village, at the confluence of the rive, St Joseph s

with the St. Mary's, forming .he Maumee. Thus dctaehincn reached the

on the afternoon of the 15tb, and took possession of it, the Indians 1mm

vacated a short time previously. In the mean time, the main army, having rui-

ned its line of march, was in the immediate vicinity, and on the mo.n.ng ot the

17th crossed the Maumee to the village immediately above, on the St. Josephs

when the work of destruction commenced. By the 21st, the chief town, live other

villages and nearly twenty thousand bushels of corn in ear, had been destroyed.

~Wp„„ the arrival of the main body of the army, when it had been ascer-

tained that there were no Indians, it was contemplated for a time by Gen Harmar

to pressforward and attaek the Indian settlements on the Wea, and at other points

in die vicinity of -the Wabash, but the project was abandoned, and Gen. irottel,

with three hundred Kentuekians, was sent forward to reconnoitor and scour the

woods adjacent in search of the Indians who had so recently vacated the,,; towns.

ustardly conduct of the militia, the troops were obliged to retreat I

Tout sergearZnd twenty-one out of thirty moo of ,nv com,,, n
.

T-e

Indians, on this occasion, gained a complete victory, having k 1 1,1. n .

™ hundred men. which was about , l,c,r nnmbe M ,
„j

nf Imlltia

threw away their arms without hrmg a shot Ian tin mil
I

throw then, in disorder. Many of the Indians must have been killed, as I saw

,„y men bayonet many of them. They fought, and died lend

The result of the movement against the Indians on the bth and

,nd would constitut

almost any contingency in Indian

there were not only incongruous

implements of war, which detract!

the enemy's country. One ot th

the indisposition on the part, of th,

which, manifesting itself especially

and discipline the forces under hi

operated seriously to promote inhat

From Fort Washington the r,

northward, be

:pccted as it was unsatisfactory,

least, that officers of the known courage

Hardin, charged wilh the execution of

vast moment, would not fail to mainti

accomplish all within the range ni pass

will be remembered by ihe careful re;

and preparation for the expedition,

fested as to give room for glare doubts

coalesce with such unity of purpose a

numerical force consisted in a great i

them brought into the service involuiit

of war, entertaining feelings of jealous

the smaller proportion of regular iron

eipline. and completely armed. It hai

that "At this time, probably, the ]<

which had been r.gticipatcd. Kid wki.l

ton, began effectually to work mischu

manded by Trotter and Hardin; the

militia, hating them, were impatient v

Again, the rivalry between Trotter a

ments of discord and tlisobedicnee yet

between officers and

strength.

It reasonable presumption, at

;e of Col. Trotter and Copl-

and

:ated by

iplincd militia, many of

ded with the implements

st to antagonism against

n of experience and dis-

historian of high repute

... .ho regulars and militia,

lad threatened trouble at Fort Washing-

the regular troops disliked to be com-

rmy officers despised the militia, and the

[or the control of Harmar and his staff.

Hardin was calculated to make the elo-

widesnroad.so that all true confidence
" true

destroyed, and with it, of essity,

,„k placThis reeonnaisanee, which

and, as a consequence, unsatisfactot

day, placed Col. Hardin in eomman

As on the previous day. the

three hundred men. included thii

and tliirty active riflemen. Leavi

of march taken was along an Ind

direction of the Kickapoc

Maumee, the detaebment

tions in read

Some
pas-iog

the 18th. .ill,,, lit

But though the troops had been disappointed and defeated, the houses an.l

crops had been burned and wasted ;
and upon the 21 st of ( letoher, the army com

-

„„!,,„) its Homeward march. But Hardin was not easy under his defeat, and

the ni-ht of the 21st being favorable, be proposed to Harmar to semi Oats ,

detachment to the site of the village just dc-troyod, supposing the savages wont.

lav,- air ly returned thither. The General was not. very willing to try further

'

lcl „,,,,„s. but Hardin urged him, and at last, obtained an order for hree hun-

j ,| and forty militia, of which forty were mounted, and sixty regular troops
,

the former under Hardin, the latter under Maj. Wyllys. How they fared shall

ictor in the affray.

irehed in three columns, the federal troops m the cen-

r — „„tea w ;,h Maj. Wyllys and Col. Hardin in

and left. From delays

dfeotual result

the following

detachment, with additional instructions,

aeed at his disposal, consisting of about

lars forty light horse, and two hundred

p on the morning of the 19th, the line

i, bearing to the northwestward, in the

wns. When' about five miles from the head of the

is halted, aod divisions of it placed in eligible posi-

for an attaek, should one be made. Subsequently, no enemy

innearing, it moved forward about three miles. when two Indians were discovered

m foot who owin" to the thick underbrush surrounding, escaped unhurt.

says Cant. Armstrong, who closely observed the details of

i,l had been Bred in our front, which might be considered a!

aw where a horse had come down and relumed again
;
but tin

i. giving no orders nor making any arrangements for an attack

erf I discovered the enemy's fires at a distance, and informe,

.plied that they would not fight, and rode in front uf till

el pi

of the enemy,

ittaek

to himself.

take a circuitous route

ly Forks (or St. Mary's),

and there wait until the

Colooel still move
• Some time

the Colonel, who

fall.

mtil fi

tith him all the militi

tlv killed, with twenty

,,d i „,. surrounded I

from behind the fires, win

,ed the lln hot th;

and

lie, the Colonel, retreated,

:inued wilh me, and were

ps. Seeing my last man

nyself into a thicket, and

I had an oppor-

d their numbers did

ited, others armed with
tunity of seeing the enemy pass and repass,

not amount to one hundred men. Some v

rifles, and the advance with tomahawks only."

Speaking of the operations on the preceding day. Capt. A
says- "I am of opinion that had Col. Trotter proceeded on the 18th. agreeably

to his orders havim- killed the enemy's sentinels, he would have surprised their

camp and, with ease, defeated them ; or, had Col. Hardin arranged his troops or

made any military disposition on the 19th, that he would have gained a victory.

Our defeat I therefore ascribed to two causes; the unoffieer-hke conduct of Ul.

Hardin (who, I believe, was a brave man,, and the cowardly behavior of the

mililia—many of them threw down their arms, loaded—and 1 believt

except the party under my
continued

;

"On the Huh. Col. Hardin commanded

about one hundred Indians about fifteen mil

furtht

ind, fired a gun." Resuming his narrative, he

n lieu of Col. Trotter. Attacked

i west of the Miami village, and,

told by Capt. Asl
•-

' The detaehn

ter. at the head of which I i

my front; the militia funned

occasioned by the militia's 1,

( Maumee ) tin some time after

reported to Maj. Wyllys, who

some distance in front, where

commanding officers of the en

Mai. Wyllys reserved the coin
'

"'Maj. Hall, with his

around the bend of the Omec

attack shtmld'l'mmonc,' w.tl.Ylnj. McMullen's battalion, Maj. Font

and Mai Wyllys with the federal troops, who all crossed the Omee, at or near

the common fording.pU.ee. After the attack commenced, the troops were by no

means to separate, but were to embody, or the battal.ons to support each other, as

^T^ZtlLtion.itappeared evidential it was the intention of Maj.

Wyllys to surround the enemy, and that if Col. Hall, who had gamed his ground

undiscovered, had not wantonly disobeyed his orders by firing on a single Indian,

T surprise mn-t have been complete. The Indians then fled with precipitation,

Ihe battalions of militia pursuing in different directions

" Maj. Fontaine made a charge upon a small party of savages he t, II at

"

first fire, and the troops dispersed. The Federal troops, who were left
.

unsup-

an easy sacrifice to much the largest party of the Indians that

that day. It was my opinion that the misfortunes of that day

» to the separation of the troops and disobedience of orders

... After the Federal troops were defeated, and the firing in all quarters

nearly ceased, Col. Hall and Maj. McMullen, with their battalions, met in the

town and after discharging and fresh 1 ling their arms, which tank^up abou

,,„„
; ,„ hour, preceded to join the army. mi. ested. I am convinced that he

,|„i„l ,it. if it had been kept embodied, was sufficient to have an-wered the

,„„,., expectations of the General, aod needed no support; blrt I was informed

•i batalio ti under Maj. Iiav, was ordered out for that purpose

Upon the return of Col. Hardin to the camp, being dissatisfied with the

issue of this last action, and desiring to recover advantages lost by precipitation

„„,] disnbcdic.ee of orders, requested of tie,,. ar to return with his the

,„, in , force, to the village, and thus mako the etiteiprise a success IS*
,.,,,1, l„.i„, short of supplies and the means of transportation, declined compliant

„.•„,, ,|„. ,-,,,,„ s, I, o, the morning of the 23d of October, putting his army

,,,„ ,
, ,'

V ipth lie, of rr- ,rch back to Pert Washington, the exped,,,,:,;

Invim, moved essentially, a failure in the attainment of its purpose. Ihe loss

s S.Tiled and III .winded, the death list including Maj. Wyllys and Lieut

Krothmgnani.of the regulars, and Ma, Foataioe Cap-s Tlior,,, MeMutty and

Scott. Lents. Clark and lingers, and Ensigns Bridges. fewo,
,
Ihgg ins and

Thiolkeld, of the militia. The loss of the Indians was estimated as nearly equal

ported, be

had been
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to that of the whites. Notwithstanding this estimate, the Indian account differs

greatly from it, fixing their loss at a far less number. Their account was as fol-

lows :

"There have been two engagements about the Miami towns between the
Americans and the Indians, in which, it is said, the former had about five hun-
dred men killed, and that the rest" have retreated. The loss was only fifteen or
twenty on the side of the Indians. The Shawanoes, Miamis and Pottawato-
mies were, I understand, the principal tribes that were engaged; but I do not
learn that any of the nations have refused their alliance or assistance, and it is

confidently reported that they are now marching against the frontiers on the
Ohio."

This account, also, while it may contain many of the elements of truth, the
reference to numbers killed of the whites, is, no doubt, as largely overstated as

their own loss is below the truth.

The following account of the expedition of Gen. Harmar, written in 1791,
and published in the Philadelphia Daily Advertiser of that date, gives some
items of information concerning that disaster, perhaps nowhere else to be found :

" There were, at that time, seven towns on the three rivers in the vicinity of
the confluence of the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's. The principal Miami village

was called Omee Town, among the inhabitants of which were a considerable
number of French traders. It stood upon the east bank of the St. Joseph's, or
north side of the Maumee, directly opposite the mouth of the St. Mary's River,
and had been burnt before Col. Hardin's arrival. Another Miami village of
thirty houses stood on the bank opposite the Omee town. The Delawarcs had
three villages; two upon the St. Mary's, about three miles from its mouth, with
forty-live houses in all ; and the other on the east bank of the St. Joseph's, two
or three miles from its mouth, with thirty-six houses. The Shawanoes had two
villages, about three miles down the Maumee, and one called Chillieothe, on the
north bank, with fifty-eight houses, and the other on the opposite side of the
river with sixteen houses. The army burned all the houses at the different

villages and destroyed about twenty thousand bushels of corn which they discov-

ered in various places, where it had been hidden by the Indians, and, also,

considerable property belonging to the French traders."

One of the principal elements of value in this statement is that which gives

the relative locations of the Indian towns in this vicinity, and fixes the exact
situation of the several Omee towns—the large one on the bottom betwe< n the
Maumee and the St. Joseph's, at the junction, and the other over on what was
afterward called the "Wells' Pre-emption," between Spy Run and the St.

Joseph's. Again, it renders certain the location of Chillieothe, on the north
bank of the Maumee, three miles down, the point from which Gen. Harmar
issued his orders on the 20th of October, 1790, before taking up the line of
march on his return to Fort Washington. It is probable that the Delaware
towns referred to in the account as being located on the St. Mary's River, are

the '• Pickaway " towns of history, because the upper St. Mary's was long known
as the Pickaway fork of the Maumee.*

Some other interesting details of the proceedings on the 19th of October
are given in an account somewhat amplified from that given by Col. Armstrong,
which has been cited above.

Col. Hardin, on the morning of that day, having pursued the same route as

that taken by Col. Trotter on the day preceding, in pursuit of the savages,

"finding himself in their neighborhood, he detached Capt. Faulkner, of the

Pennsylvania militia, to form on his left, which he did at such a distance as to

render his company of no service in the approaching engagement. Hardin's

command moved forward to what they discovered to be the encampment of the

enemy, which was flanked by a morass on each side, as well as by one in front,

which was crossed with great promptness by the troops, now reduced to less than

two hundred, who, before they had time lo form, received a galling and unex-
pected fire from a large body of savages. The militia immediately broke and
fled, nor could all the exertions of the officers rally them ; fifty-two of those

dispersing being killed in a few minutes.
" The enemy pursued until Maj. Fontaine, who had been sent to hunt up

Faulkner and his company, returned with them, compelled them to retire, and
the survivors of the detachment arrived safe in camp.

11 The regulars, under Armstrong, bore the brunt of this affair, one Sergeant

and twenty-one privates being killed on the battle-ground, and, while endeavoring

to maintain their position, wen- thrown in disorder by the militia running through
their lines, flinging away their arms without even firing a shot. The Indians

killed in this affair nearly one hundred men."*
The site of this sanguinary affair was, from the best information now attain-

able, by observation, and deductions from the observation of others, in the south-

western part of Eel River Township, not far distant from where Eel River crosses

the county line. Indeed, there are numerous points within an area of less than

three miles along Eel River, which bear unmistakable evidences of a terrible con-

flict at arms.

In the engagement that took place on the morning of the 22d, there are

some details in the account before us not found in the more general yet mainly

official narrative, from which we have before liberally quoted, but which, it is

thought, contains some facts of interest not contained in the other.

The detachment sent out under Col. Hardin, being formed in three divisions,

with militia on the right, and left and regulars in the center, the left, under

Maj. Hall, was ordered to pass round the bend and cross the St. Mary's in rear

of the Indian towns on the St. Joseph's, and remain there until the battalion of

Mai. McMullen, occupying the right, should cross the Maumee lower down, and

eonnnenee the action by attacking the Indians on the east side of the St. Joseph's.

This latter movement was to be the signal for the regulars, under Hardin and

Wyllys, who occupied the center, with Major Fontaine's cavalry, to cross the

Maumee at the old ford and attack the enemy in front, and thus surround the
Indian camp. Contrary to orders, however, Maj. Hall, instead of waiting for
the signal, permitted some of his men to fire upon a straggling Indian, which,
alarming" the Indians in the town, they attacked the troops on the left, The con-
sequence of this was the discovery by the Indians" of Hardin's men, on the oppo-
site side of the Maumee, who immediately began to cross over, Major Fontaine
being in advance. Before this division had crossed, it was attacked in front, on
the north bank and in the river, the cavalry having, in the mean time, gained a
footing in the borders of the town. The fight, soon became general, the Indians
having the whites at a disadvantage. The contest was terrific, the savages being
wrought up to a pitch of desperation seldom equaled, perhaps never excelled.
Owing to the premature engagement on the left, the whole plan was so much dis-
arranged that no two divisions could execute orders in concert ; thus divided,
defeat was inevitable. Though the regulars and cavalry bore the brunt of battle
with the most heroic fortitude, they were finally overcome by superior force.

CHAPTER II.

St. Clair 's Expedition.

Notwithstanding the three successive expeditions of Gens. Harmar, Scott and
Wilkinson against the Wabash Indians during the year 1700. and the first part,

of the year 1791, had, as a whole, resulted somewhat disastrously to the warlike
elements directing the movements of these savage hordes, there still remained a

disposition among those near the head-waters of the Wabash and Upper Eel
Rivers to pursue the advantages gained by them in the actions of the 18th and
19th of October, 1790, with the forces under Gen. Harmar, in the vicinity of the
Miami towns on the Maumee and St. Joseph. As a consequence, therefore, acts

of hostility were not unfrequent, and a spirit akin to defiance actuated the leaders

in their warlike demonstrations whenever opportunity offered. Hence, the Gov-
ernment of the United States, in order to teach these hostiles an important lesson

in the attitude maintained toward the white people and to protect the frontier

settlements against their murderous attacks, continued to send forward expedi-

tions into the Indian country.

In the meantime, the Miamis, under Little Turtle, and the Shawanoe hand of
Blue Jacket, with Buck-ong-a-he-las, of the Delawarcs, all occupying territory

adjacent to Maumee and the lakes, had formed an alliance with detached bands

of the Wyandots, Kickapoos, Pottawatomics, Ottawas, Chippewas, and kindred

tribes, for more extensive operations against the military power of the United
States, and to organize a confederacy of these tribes sufficiently formidable to

counteract efforts of the Government to maintain its authority in the territory

northwest of the Ohio River. In these movements, they were aided by the

counsel of Simon Girty, a white savage, and influential agents, emissaries of the

British Government, from whom, also, they received ammunition and supplies.

Gov. St. Clair left Philadelphia on the 28th of March, 1701, proceeding

thence to Pittsburgh, where he arrived on the 10th of April following. Leaving
Pittsburgh, he repaired to Lexington, Ky. He remained there a few days, and
then departed, arriving at Fort Washington on the 15th of May. The garrison

there, at that time, consisted of seventy-nine commissioned officers and privates

fit for duty. At Fort Harmar, " the garrison consisted of forty five, rank and

file; at Fort Steuben, there were sixty-one regulars, and at Fort Knox, eighty-

three." On July 113, the whole of the First United States Ke^imcnt, amounting

to 299 non-commissioned officers and privates, arrived at Fort Washington, under

orders from Gov. St. Clair, Commander in Chief. About the same time, also,

Gen. Richard Butler, second in command, under an act of Congress at the pre-

vious session, began to raise the number of regular troops to fill the quota. The
recruits for this purpose were principally drawn from New Jersey. Pennsylvania,

Maryland and Virginia. Early in September following, the main body of the

army, under Gen. Butler, moved toward Fort Washington, halting for a time

and erecting Fort Hamilton meanwhile. From there, inarching in the direction

of the Miami village, a distance of about forty-two miles, where he halted again,

and, erecting Fort Jefferson, some six miles to the southward of Greenville, in

Darke County, Ohio. Subsequently, the army took up its line of march toward

the site upon which Fort Recovery was afterward erected—the main army, at

this time, November 3, consisting of about fourteen hundred effective men.
" Here, on the bead-waters of the Wabash River, among a number of small

creeks, the army encamped. The right wing of the army, commanded by Maj.

Gen. Butler, and composed of the battalions under Mais. Butler. Clarke and

Patterson, lay in front of a creek about twelve yards wide, and formed the first

line. The left wing, composed of the battalions under Bedinger and G-uther, and

the Second Regiment, under the command of Lieut. Col. William Parke, formed

the second line. Between the two lines, there was a space of about seventy

yards, which was all that the ground would allow. The right flank was supposed

to he protected by the creek ; and the left was covered by a steep bank, a corps

of cavalry, and some piquets. The militia marched over the creek and encamped

in two lines, about one-quarter of a mile in advance of the main army. There

was snow on the ground; and two rows of fires were made between Butlers and

Darke's lines, and also two rows between the lines of the militia. While the

militia were crossing the creek, a few Indians were seen hovering about the

army, but they fled precipitately as soon as they were discovered. At this time,

the Little Turtle, Blue Jacket, Buck-ong-a-he-las, and other Indian chiefs of less

distinction, were lying a few miles distant from St. Clair's army, with about

twelve hundred warriors, awaiting a favorable moment to begin an attack- Simon

Girty and some other white men were with the Indiaos."
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The following is the official account of the engagement which took place on

the morning of November 4, 1791 , and which resulted in a most disastrous defeat,

at the point above indicated, and contains, perhaps, the most brief, as well as the

most lucid, account of the transaction. The report is dated on the 9th of Novem-

ber, 1791, and is in these words:
" At this place, which I judged to be about fifteen miles from the Miami

village, I determined to throw up a slight work, the plan of which was concerted

that Evening with Maj. Ferguson, wherein to have deposited the men's knapsacks,

and everything else that was not of absolute necessity, and to have moved on to

attack the enemy as soon as the first regiment enrue up. But they did not per-

mit me to execute either; for, on the 4th, about half an hour before sunrise, and

when the men had been just dismissed from parade (for it was a constant

practice to have them all under arms a considerable time before daylight), an

attack was made upon the militia. Those gave way in a very little time, and

rushed into camp through Maj. Butler's battalion I
which, together with a part of

Clarke's, they threw into disorder, and which, notwithstanding the exertions of

both those officers, was never altogether remedied), the Indians following close at

their luels. The fire, however, of the front line checked them, but almost

instantly a very heavy attack began upon that line, and in a very few minutes it

was extended to the second likewise. The great weight of it was directed against

the center of each, where the artillery was placed, and from which the men were

repeatedly driven with great slaughter. Finding no great effect from our fire,

and confusion beginning to spread from the great number of men who were fall-

ing in all quarters, it became necessary to try what could be done by the bayonet.

Lieut. Col. Darke was, accordingly, ordered to make a charge with part of the sec-

ond line, and to turn the left flank of the enemy. This was executed with great

spirit. The Indians instantly gave way. and were driven back three or four hun-

dred yards; but, for want of a sufficient number of riflemen to pursue this

advantage, they soon returned, and the troops were obliged to give back in their

turn. At this moment they had entered our camp by the left flank, having

pushed back the troops that were posted there. Another charge was made here

by the Second Regiment, Butler's and Clarke's battalions, with equal effect, and

it was repeated several times, and always with success; but in all of them many

men were lost, and particularly the officers, which, with so raw troops, was a loss

altogether irremediable. In that I just spoke of, made by the Second Regiment

and Butler's battalion, Maj. Butler was dangerously wounded, and every officer of

the Second Regiment fell except three, one of which, Mr. Greaton, was shot

through the body.
" Our artillery being now silenced and all the ufficers killed, except Capt.

Ford, who was very badly wounded, and more than half of the army fallen, being

cut off from the road, it became necessary to attempt the regaining of it, and to

make a retreat, if possible. To this purpose the remains of the army was formed

as well as circumstances would admit, toward the right of the encampment,

from which, by the way of the second line, another charge was made upon

the enemy, as if with the design to turn their right flank, but, in fact, to

gain the road. This was- effected, and, as soon as it was open, the militia took

along it, followed by the troops, Maj. Clarke, with Ins battalion, covering the

rear.

"The retreat, in those circumstances, was, you may be sure, a very pre

cipitate one. It was, in fact, a flight. The camp and the artillery were aban-

doned, but that, was unavoidable, for not a horse was left alive to have drawn it

off had it otherwise been practicable. But the most disgraceful part of the

business is that the greater part of the men threw away their arms and accouter-

ments, even after the pursuit, which continued about four miles, had ceased. I

found the road strewed with them for many miles, but was not able to remedy it;

for, having had all my horses killed, and being mounted upon one that

be pricked out of a walk, I could not get forward

forward, either to halt the front or to prevent tin

arms, were unattended to. The rout continued i

nine miles, which was readied a little after sunset,
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Maj. Hart and Maj. Clarke are among the former;

leral, Lieut. Col. Drake, Lieut. Col. Gibson, Maj.

irtie, who served me as an aid-de-camp, are anion"1

r of captains and subalterns in both." An after

statement of the results of the engagement just recited, shows the loss to have
been thirty-nine officers killed and five hundred and ninety-three men killed and
missing. Twenty-two oflkers and two hundred and forty-two men were wounded.
The officers killed were Maj. Gen. Richard Butler, Lieut. Col. Oldham, of the

Kentucky militia; Majs. Ferguson, Clarke and Hart, Capts, Bradford, Phelon,
Kirkwood, Price. Van Swearingen, Tipton. Smith, Purdy, Piatt, Guthrie, Cribbs
and Newman, Lieuts. Spear, Warren, Boyd, McMath, Read, Burgess, Kelso,

Little, Hopper and Lickena, Ensigns Balch, Cobb, Chase, Turner, "Wilson,

Brooks, Beatty and Purdv. Quartermasters Reynolds and Ward, Adjt. Anderson
and Dr. Grasson. The officer, wounded were Lieut. Cols. Gibson, Darke and
Sargeant (Adjutant General). Maj. Butler, Capts. Doyle, Trueman, Ford,
Buchanan, Darke and Hough, Lieuts. Greaton, Davidson, De Butts, Price,

Morgan, McCrea, Lysle and Thompson, Ensign Bines, Adjts. Whisler and Craw-
ford and the Viscount. Matartie. volunteer aid-de-camp to the commander-iu-chief.
"Several pieces of artillery and all the baggage, ammunition and provisions were
left on the field of battle and fell into the hands of the Indians. The stores and
other public property lost in the action were valued at §32,810.75.* The loss of
the Miamis and their confederates has never been satisfactorily ascertained; but
it did not probably exceed one hundred and fifty in killed and wounded."

• Report to Secretary of War, December 11, 1792.

Atwater, in his History of Ohio, speaking of the expedition of Gen. St.

Clair and the unfortunate results attending it, states that " there were about two

hundred and fifty women" who accompanied their husbands, following their for-

tunes in the experiences which the campaign brought forth. Other authorities,

however, place the number much below bis estimate. In the slaughter conse-

quent upon the terrible conflict, they suffered in common with the men, being

sometimes subjected to the most unheard-of cruelties and brutal indignities, the

bodies of the living and dead alike mutilated and deformed

In giving an account of a visit made to the scene of this disaster, for the

purpose of burying the dead and recovering the artillery carriages, some three

months after, Capt. Buntin, who accompanied the expedition, says :
" We left

Fort Jefferson about 9 o'clock on the 31st (January) with the volunteers, and

arrived within eight miles of the field of battle the same evening, and the next

day we arrived at the ground about 10 o'clock. The scene was truly melan-

choly. In my opinion, those unfortunate men who fell into the enemy's hands,

with life, were used with the greatest torture, having their limbs torn off ; and

the women have been treated with the most indecent cruelty, having stakes as

thick as a person's arm, drove through their bodies. The first, I observed when

burying the dead; and the latter was discovered by Col. Sargent and Dr. Brown.

We found three whole carriages; the other five were so much damaged that they

were rendered useless. By the General's orders, pits were dug in different places

and all the dead bodies that were exposed to view, or could be conveniently found

(the snow being very deep) were buried. During this time, there were sundry

parties detached, some for our safety and others in examining the course of the

creek ; and some distance in advance of the ground occupied by the militia, they

found a large camp not less than three-quarters of a mile long, which was sup-

posed to be that of the Indians, the night before the action. We remained on

the field that night, and next morning fixed gearing horses to the carriages and

moved for Fort Jefferson. * As there is little reason to

believe that the enemy have carried off the cannon, it is the received opinion

that they are either buried or thrown into the creek, and I think the latter the

most probable; but as it was frozen over with a thick ice and that covered

with a deep snow, it was impossible to make a search with any prospect of

success."

The defeat of this expedition, upon which large expectations were based by

the Government, was a disappointment for which the public, especially the inhab-

itants of the exposed frontiers, was illy prepared. The prevailing distrust and

alarm had a tendency to check for a time the tide of emigration directed toward

that region from the~Middle and Eastern States.

In view of the situation then, the General Government, seeing that a larger,

better provided and better disciplined force was necessary to give confidence to

the pioneer settlers and put a quietus on the movements of the Indians along the

Miami and the valley of the Wabash, took immediate steps toward reforming and

re equipping the military force designed to operate on the Western frontier.

New officers were appointed and fresh troops enlisted and properly disciplined

before entering the field. Under this regulation, the army was to consist, of

5,120 non-commissioned officers, privates and musicians. This formidable force,

designed to operate as we have seen, was called the Legion of the United States,

and subsequently placed under the command of Maj. Gen. Anthony Wayne, a

native of Chester County, Penn.

CHAPTER III.

CONTINUED ACTIVE OPERATIONS IN THE INDIAN DEPART-
MENT.

Wayne's Preparation—Expedition—His Victory—Building Fart Wayne, Etc.

In the mean time, Gen. St. Clair having resigned his office of Major Gen-

eral after his disastrous expedition, and Gen. Anthony Wayne, a Revolutionary

officer of some celebrity, been appointed to succeed him, preparations for a con-

tinuance of military operations against the Indians in this department were not

in a passive state, but active, well-timed and deliberate. The experiences of the

two preceding campaigns were such as to require a change of method and mate-

rial ; hence, Gen. Wayne, feeling the importance of the situation and the mag-

nitude of the issues to be determined by him in the solution of the Indian ques-

tion, preferred " to make haste slowly," by carefully reviewing the surroundings,

and recruiting for, and organizing of, such material as would make success a cer-

tainty. While be was taking these preliminary steps, the Government of the

United States was making efforts to establish treaties of peace and friendship with

the hostile tribes of the Northwest. To do this and to acquire the information

of the movements and designs of the Indians, messengers, with " talks," were

delegated for the purpose, while Commissioners, invested with powers to make

treaties, were appointed for different localities. It was enjoined on the Commis-

sioners and messengers, especially, to assure the Indians, as a means of concil-

iating them in regard to the question that had occasioned much of the trouble

heretofore between them and the white people, growing out of the supposed inten-

tion of the latter to take their lands without their consent and without paying

for them, by the assurance that their lands should not be taken without compen-

sation, and by renouncing all claims to any of the Indian lands which had not

been ceded by fair treaties made with the Indians. These instructions were to

be observed strictly, and the assurances given in the strongest and most explicit

terms. "And, for the purpose of informing the Indians of the extent of the

claims of the United States, the Commissioners were furnished with copies of
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of land in the North-the " several treaties heretofore made involv;

western Territory.

As an agency in the successful execution of these plans, Geu. Wayne was
instructed, in April, 1792, to issue a proclamation, which should inform the peo-

ple along the frontiers of the measures in contemplation, and that their duty in

the premises required that they refrain from any and all offensive movements
calculated to occasion distrust or give the Indians any grounds of refusal to

accept the proposed terms, until further informed.

Meanwhile, Maj. Hamtramck, in March, 1792, concluded treaties of peace
with some bands of the Wea and Eel River tribes, at Vincennes, and dispatched

messengers to many of the hostile tribes of the Wabash. Subsequently, on the

7th of April. 1792, Gen. Wilkinson sent two messengers from Fort Washington,
with a speech to die Indians on tho Maumce. These messengers, from their

injudicious methods of conducting their inquiries, excited the suspicion among
the Indians that they were spies, and when within one day's march of the main
body of the Indian councils, they were murdered in consequence.

Speaking of the perilous service upon which tho spies were sent, he says:
" My messengers, Freeman at the head, left this (Fort Wellington) on the 7th
(of April, 1792), with a 'big talk,' and are ordered to keep Harmar's trace,

winch will be an evidence to the enemy that, they have no sinister designs in con-

templation. If they are received, and are suffered to return, they have my direc-

tions to come by Fort Jefferson. You must order William May to desert in a

day or two, or must cover his departure by putting him in the way to be taken

pnsoner, as you may deem best. I consider the first preferable in one point of
view, that is, it would guard him effectually against any real desertion which may
hereafter take place. It will be exceedingly difficult, if not impracticable, for

him ever to make a second trip with success. However, that will depend, in a
great measure, upon the fertility of his own genius.

' He should cross the Miami at or near your post, and keep a due north

course—remarking, critically, the distance, ground and water-courses over which

he may pass, until be strikes the St. Mary's, the site of the old Mi.nni village,

and the first town. His Hist business will lie to find out what has become of ray

me.-sengers. If they have been received and well treated, he may authenticate

the sincerity and good faith which has prescribed their journey. For this pur-

pose, he must be made acquainted with the departure of the messengers, and the

order restraining offensive hostilities. But if they have been killed or made pris-

oners, and the enemy positively refuse to treat, then, so soon as he clearly ascer-

tain these facts, he must return to us by the nearest and safest route. If this

occasion should not present:, be is to continue with the enemy, and is, at all events,

to acquire their confidence. To this end, he must shave his head, assume their

dress, adopt their habits and manners, and always be ready for the hunt, or for

war. His greatest object during his residence with the enemy will be to .find out

the names of the nations which compose the confederacy now at war—their num-
bers, and the situation of their respective towns—as to course and distance from

the old Miami village, and the locality of each. He will discover the names, res-

idence, interests, and influence of all the white men now connected with those

savages, and whether the British stimulate, aid or abet them, and ia what man-
ner—whether openly, by the servants of Government, or indirectly by traders.

He will labor to develop what are the general determinations of the savages, in

case the war is continued and we train pos-ession of their country. Having made
himself master of these points, or as far as may he practicable, he will embrace the

first important occasion to come in to us. Such will be the moment when the

enemy collectively take the field and advance against our army, or a detachment

of it, and have approached it within a day's march.

"Should he execute this mission with integrity and effect, I pledge myself

to restore him to his country, and will use my endeavors to get him some little

establishment, to make his old age comfortable." It is subsequently shown that

May, who was thus instructed, so far executed the trust reposed in him that he

deserted, according to orders, and continued to reside among the Indians until the

latter part of September, 1792, when he left them, and arrived at Pittsburgh and

made a report to Maj. Gen. Wayne. On the 18th of August, 1794, he was cap-

tured by the Indians, near the rapids of the Maumee. On the next day he was

tied to a tree and shot.

In the latter part of May following, Maj. Trueman and Col. Hardin were

delegated to transmit the great " peace talk " of President Washington to the

hostile Indians, which was addressed " To all the Sachems and warriors of the tribes

inhabiting the Miami River of Lake Erie, aud the waters of the Wabash River,

the Wyandots, Delawarcs, Ottawas. Chippewas. Pottawatomies, and all other

tribes residing to the southward of the lakes, east, of the Mississippi and to the

northwest of the river Ohio." The following extract from that speech well

illustrates its tenor: ''Summon, therefore, your utmost powers of attention, and

hear the important things which shall be spoken to you concerning your future

welfare
; and, after having heard aud well understood all things, invoke the Great

Spirit above to give you due deliberation and wisdom, to decide upon a line of

conduct that shall best promote your happiness, and the happiness of your chil-

dren, and perpetuate you and them on the land of your forefathers. Brothers:

t lie President of the United States entertains the opinion that the war which

uxistfl is founded in error and mistake on your part ; that you believe the United

Slates wmis to deprive you OF your lands, and drive you out of the country. Be
assured thai this is not so

;
on the contrary, that we should he greatly gratified

with the opportunity of imparting to you all the blessings of civilized life, of

teaching you to cultivate the earth and raise corn ; to raise oxen, sheep, aud other

domestic animals; to build comfortable houses, and to educate your children so as

ever to dwell upon the land."

When Messrs. Trueman and Hardin had fully entered upon their mission,

they resolved to follow Harmar's trace for some distance, and then separate,

taking different routes thenceforward, It was agreed that Hardin should go

among the tribes in the vicinity of Sandusky, while Trueman was to visit those
at the rapids of Maumee. In the execution of this trust, these brave officers sacri-

ficed their lives, giving themselves as a peacc-ulfering on the altar of their country.
The places and circumstances of their death have never been fully ascertained,

further than those detailed in the deposition made by William May, whose career

as a spy in the service of Gen. Wilkinson has already been noticed, on the 11th
of October, 1792, upon bis return from his perilous expedition. An abstract of
that deposition discloses the following facts relative thereto:

" In the latter end of June, 1792, some Indians came on board the vessel"

—upon which he had been placed by Capt. Matthew Elliot, his purchaser, after

having been captured by the Indians subsequent to his leaving Fort Hamilton
(the vessel being used as a transport for provisions, from Detroit to the rapids ot

Maumee)—''for provisions, among whom was one who had two scalps upon a stick.

One of them he knew to be William Lynch's (Trueman's waiter), with whom he
(May) was well acquainted; he had light hair. That he mentioned at once whose
scalp it was. The other they said was Maj. Trueman's, it was darker than
Lynch's. The manner in which Trueman was killed was mentioned by the

Indian who killed him, to an Indian who used to go in the vessel with May, in

his presence, and immediately interpreted, viz.: This Indian and an Indian boy,

having met with Trueman, his waiter, Lynch, and the interpreter, William Smal-
ley

;
that Trueman gave the Indian a belt ; that, after bciug together three or

four hours, the Indians were going to leave them. Trueman inquired the reason

from the interpreter, who answered that the Indians were alarmed lest, there

being three to two, they might injure them in the night. Upon which, Trueman
told them they might tie both his servaut and himself. That this boy, Lynch,
was first tied and then Trueman. The moment Trueman was tied, the Indian

tomahawked and scalped him, aud then the boy. That the papers in possession

of Truemau were given to Mr. McKee (Col. Alexander McKec, a storekeeper at

the Rapids), who sent them by a Frenchman, called Capt. La Motte, to Detroit,

on board the schooner of which he (May) had the charge. That, upon his

return from Detroit to the rapids of the Maumee, he saw a scalp said to be Har-

din's ; that he also saw a flag by the route of Sandusky ; that the hair was dark

brown, hut don't know by what nation he was killed
;
these papers were also sent

to Detroit, on board the schooner, by Mr. Elliott (Capt. Elliott, also a storekeeper

at the Rapids). That a Capt. Brumley, of the Fifth British regiment, was in

the action of the 4th of November, 1791, but did not learn that he took com-

mand; that Lieut. Sylvcy, of the same regiment, was on his march with three

hundred Indians, but did not get up in time to participate in the action."

On the 27th of September following, "Brig. Gen. Rufus Putnam, with

John Heckewelder, concluded a treaty of peace and fiieudship with thirty-one

Indians of the Wabash and Illinois tribes."

Article I, of that treaty, provides that '.' There shall be perpetual peace aud

friendship between all the citizens of the United States of America aud all the

individuals, villages and tribes of the said Wabash and Illinois Indians.

" Article II.—The undersigned kings, chiefs and warriors, for themselves and

all parts of their villages and tribes, do acknowledge themselves to be under the

protection of the United States of America, and stipulate to live in amity and

friendship with them.
" Article IV.—The United States solemnly guaranty to the Wabash aud

Illinois nations or tribes of Indians, all the lands to which they have a just claim,

and no part shall ever be taken from them but by a fair purchase, and to their

satisfaction. That the lands originally belonged to the Indians; it is theirs and

theirs only. That they have a right to sell, and a right to refuse to sell. And
that the United States will protect them in their said just rights.

"Article V.—The said kings, chiefs and warriors solemnly promise, on their

part, that no future hostilities or depredations shall he committed by them or

belonging to the tribe they represent, against the pers >ns or property of any of

the citizens of the United States."

This treaty was signed by thirty-one Indians of the Wabash and Illinois

tribes. The treaty, however, being unsatisfactory in some particulars, was not

ratified by the Senate of the United States.

About the same time, representations of the Miamis, Pottawatomies, Dela-

wares, Shawanoes, Chippewas, Ottawas and Wyandots, assembled in council at

the Maumee Rapids, to consider the situation and their duty in the premises.

Certain chiefs of the Six Nations also visited these councils in the interest of the

United States. The result of the council was a refusal to make any treaty with

the United States which should acknowledge any claim of the latter to lauds in

territory northwest of the Ohio. Under these circumstances, " while offen-

sive operations against the Northwestern Indians were prohibited by the Govern-

ment of the United States, small war parties, composed principally of Delawares

aud Shawanoes, continued to lurk about the white settlements on the borders of

the Ohio, waylaying the paths, capturing horses aud cattle, killing some of the

settlers, aud carrying others into captivity." A short engagement on the morn-

ing of November 6, befcweeu a company of Kentucky militia, under Maj. Adair,

and a large body of Indians, uear Fort St. Clair, resulted in compelling the detach-

ment to retire within the watts of the fort, with the loss of six men killed and five

wounded, the Indian loss being about the same.

In July, 1793, a joint council of Commissioners on the part of the United

States, Col. Simcoe, Governor of Upper Canada, a.considerable number of civil

and military officers, and a deputation of Indians from the Maumee Council, assem-

bled at Niagara, to confer upon the issue, presented lor the determination of the

questions of peace between the United States and the Indian tribes of the North-

west. At this .nee! i.e.. an explanation was given by the Indians for their failure

to agree upon any terms of peace at Maumee, an account of which is given above.

The reason assigned was, there was so much of the appearance of war in that

quarter. Capt. Brandt, one of the Indian Representative-, who Lad attended the

Maumee Council, having giveu the l > stated, said : " Brothers ! We have
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riven the reason for our not meeting you ;
and now we request an explanation of

lose warlike appearances. Brothers, the people you see here arc son! to repre-

'„
. In dial nations, who own the lands north of the Ohio as her common

;
^::-=

h,,i ! llt^i::;;;;;;!;;:^zz^^^
t^deJ to what you have said. We will take it into our serious -station,

„„d ri,e you an answer to-morrow. Wc will intortn you when we ate- ready

(^Brandt replied: " Brothers ! We thank you tor what you have sard You

s,v you will answer our speech to-morrow. We now cover up the conn, il nre.

>
'This was on the 7th of Joly, 1793. On the following day, the council hay-

in- been assembled for that purpose, the Commissioners gave the promiseo

"Brothers By the appointment of the Great Spirit, we are again met

u„„l„r. We I ell, will assist us on both sides to see and to do what IS right

U>cs us pleasure that this meetings in the presence of "'^5^
English. Brothers, now li-tei, ,

;;

our atiswcr ,,, e a

;;

1 M-^
Brothers you have mentioned . 1 ,-. ,, -

f
, ace On. "

«'•"'-»»''»
,'

,,

'

1' A, M learn whether

w^ve'auSyCrt anfSSi' an- boundary line between your lands

aud ours. . „ . e. .

•• Brothers, on the first point, we can but express our extreme regret th.it

e»y reports ,f warlike appearances on the part of the^^^l^t
ncils of the United States to treat you with

; Great Chief and his Groat Council could

r while we are sitting round the same lire

* * * Brothers, we think it

'

delayed our meeting at Sandusky,

by the Great Chief and the Great Cl

peace; and is it possible that the sir

order their warriors to make fresh v.

with you in order to make peace?

not possible. Broth

Gen. Washington, has strictly lorljuldcn

event of the proposed treat; at Sandusky

matiOD of his lea I warrior. If o i\ue.

chief is bo sincere in his professions for pi

thin^

the ab , his head , he I

rs, we assure you that our great chief,

all hostilities against you, until the

shall be known. Here is the procla-

,, that effect. But, brothers, our great

ice, and so desirous of preventing every-

p'rolong the war, that, besides giving

informed the Governors of the scy-
the above orders, t « > Ins tirau warrioi, no nas miuiim,u >oc c~ ~-~ --

eral States adjoining the Ohio, of the treaty proposed to be belli at Sandusky, and

desired them to unite their power with his to prevent any hostile attempts against

the Indians north of the Ohio, until the result of the treaty is made known.

Those Governors have accordingly issued their orders, strictly forbidding all such

hostilities. The proclamations of the Governors of Pennsylvania aud , irginia we

have here in our hands.
f *

'
*

" Briithers wc now come lo the second point :
Whether we are properly

authorized to run and establish a new boundary line between your lands and ours?

Brothers, wc answer you explicitly, that we have that authority. Doubt-

less l rnie concessions must be made on both sides. Some

on vour part as well as ours." .

'

I 'it - Kyes a Shawanoe chief, answered : "Brothers, the Bostontaiis, attend.

We have heard your words. Our fathers, the En-lisl, people, have also heard

them. We lha.ik God that you have been preserved in peace, and that wc bring

,,ur pipes together. The people of all the different nations here salute you. they

rejoice to hear your words. It gives us great satisfaction that our fathers, the

English, have heard them also."

Durin" the progress of the conference on the next day, July 9, Capt.

Brandt in response to the inquiry of the Commissioners as to the names of the

nations of the chiefs as-mbled at the Mai.luee, said :
" When we left it, the fol-

lowing nations were there, to wit, Five Nations, Wyandots, Shawanoes, Dela-

wares Mun s Miami-, Cliippowas, Oltawas, Pottawatomie*, Mmgoes, Chcrokees,

Nauti'kokies," together with a long list of the names of chiefs. The Couiuns-

sinners replied :
" Our ears have bee, open to your speech. It is agreeable to us.

We are ready to accompany you to the place of treaty, where, under the direc-

tion of the Great Spirit, we hope for a speedy termination of the present war, on

terms equally interesting and agreeable to all parties.'

After several subsequent conferences and discussions between the Indians

and Commissioners and between tic- In lini- tlnni-elvcs, in which about the same

ji, f ,| ..),! „,s presented il Wi neludod. filially, 00 file 13th of AugUSt,

170:; at tbe'r.q.id- of the Maunee ill -eueral council of the Wyandots, Mia.nis,

Pottawatomie- Sliaw.itcie- and twelve .aher tribes there assembled, that if the

United S'.ite- -In.uld a -i.e that the Ohio Biver should be and remain the pcrpct-

nil boundary between them and the Indians, without being subject to cession Or

purchase—they were ready to enter into a treaty of peace; otherwise,jt would

be unnecessary to meet agi

the United States. Your answer amounts to a declaration that you will agree to

„o other boundary than the Ohio. The .leg malum is, therefore, at an end We

„,e y re-ret ,1a, peace is not the result ; but, knowing the upright and liberal

view o- the United Statcs-which, as far as you gave us an opportunity, we

have explained to you-we trust that impartial judges will not attribute the eon-

,,,U,:
'" ul'at S'^Ss, at the month of Detroit River the 16th day of

"_,,., p Benjamin Lincoln,
August, u jo.

Beverly Randolpu,
Timothy Pickering,

Commissioner* of the United Stales.

The Commissioners left the next day, and upon their arrival at. Fort Erie,

\„..ust 23 they immediately forwarded to Gen. Wayne, at Fort Washington,

,1 „1. 'of lev.. i ni"ns as narrated above. The result, while not satisfac-

tory in terms, was at least effective of much good, in the spirit manifested during

the progress ol

^'^''^''^l"'™-, uot neell idle, but bad ulade rapid advances

to ''d'thc rc'oi-'iiii/.uion of his army for the defense of the territory northwest

ifTlic Ohio
'

"lU- siicce-s however, iii bringing forward the mounted volunteers

',' "u il'l, ,„.,« i„,t w'h-it be bad desired; nevertheless, be continued to make
r , []| 1\, Ml tlek ', ,\.IS HOI H II.U 111 loot «sj v ,

_ _

tb most of tile situation anticipating that, by the opculllg of spring, he would

.,, So far prepared as to set his alloy in motion and pi.vent^ ^dep.aida

^iiulXt Green'villeK^^ »., Miami, anil"^ *»
his head,,,, uters On the 23d of December, he ordered Mai. Henry Burbeck,

will, ei'di. companies of infantry aud a detachment of artillery, to take possession

„|- the -round on which Gen. St. Clair had been deleated two years before, and

,0 erect" a fortification there The order was duly executed, and the new post,

was called Fort Recovery, and was situated on the head-waters of the Wabash

''Cotemporaneons with some of the incidents already recited occurring iu the

early part of the year 1793, whet, the Government of the United States was

pres-ed with the consideration of questions " equa ly delicate, ilirl.eu land disagree-

able
' Mr. Genet. Minister Plenipotentiary ot the French Republic, a lived in

the United Slates, aud was received with many demonstrations ol kindly regard

for the noble part bis nation had taken in securing American independence

Seen,- the spirit which actuated the people in those manifestations of esteem, and

presuming much on their traetability, I.e was vain enough to attempt, in the

l,.„„e „f the French Government, by the offer and tender ol commissions in the

French army, to induce this people to make common cause with France in the

prosecution of wars in which that nation was engaged. These assumptions w, „

,,.., boldly, and the arroe-ai.t Frenchman was made to understand that. Ins mission

w ,- iU-timed and opposed to the policy of our Government:. Persistence how-

ever, on his part, caused military posts and other defenses to be erected as a

means of preventing, by force, the execution of bis purpose, in disregard ot

h,. I,- ,1 inthontv of tiie Government of the United States, to enlist and trans-

port American citizens elsewhere as auxiliaries to their military power. His

plans failing, he was suddenly recalled.

Wayne's expedition.

On the 28th of July, 179-1, the regular troops under his command baying

been joined, two days previously, by Major General Scott, will..about sixteen

hundred mounted volunteers, from Kentucky, Gen Wayne, with this united

force, commenced his march for the Indian towns on the Mauinee River. At a

point

Reco
Movi

Ma
-ailed

Ma

this

The Commissioners then returned the following

•Tii the Chiefs and W.ii'.i-.ioits in the Indian Nations assembled at

the foot "I' the Mai MEE KaI'IDS,

" Brother! : We have just received your answer, dated the 13th instant, to

our speech of the 31st of last month, which we delivered to your deputies at this

|,h.
'

i on say it was interpreted to all your nations; and we presume it was

Mlj nndei food W; tl in explicitly declared to yon that it was now impos-

sible lo make the river Ohio the boundary between your lauds and the lauds of

in" l ho "an "u'lJe'ol 'lien Wayne's report to the' Secretary of War, dated August

14, 1794° He says:
,

, . ,

« I have the honor to inform you that the array under my command took

nossessioo of this very important post on the morning .of the 8th instant, the

and yidlages, with such apparent marks of surprise and precipitation as to amount

„, a positive proof, ha, our appro.,,-!, was not discovered by them until the

arrival of a Mr Newman, of the Quartermaster General s Department, who

deserted from the'army near' the St. Mary's. * * * I had made

such demonstrations for a length of time previously to taking up our line ot

i . ; i. ,1,,,^,, ,.- to evneet our advance by tie route ot the Miami
march as lo toil, .1 e s a, , ,

x, . ,
a

Villages, to the left o, tow ,d 1, 1
u >

- ^ ^
to have produced the desired c-nect, li) iliawin_ uic n

.

, /
those points, and gave an opening for the army to approach undiscovered, by .

d. :
vio,!s, i. e. i„ a central direction. Thus, sir we have game!! possession of the

..,,,„d emporium of the hostile Indians of the West, without loss of hood The

very extensive and highly cultivated fields and gardens show the work of many

l,.„;,l u The iie.r.-iii of th -e beiuiiliil rivers the Miauiis of the lakc[orMiiu-

n- and Vi 1 / ' .' '4 -' cento:,, i -Mr,,, I r a numb.r of miles both

"i" ii r„. ,1, ;
,,l.„ .,.• nor have I ever before beheld such iiumense fields

idcoi-niu o'vpo' o! \oer,ea li,,,',, Uinida lo Florida. Wc are now employed

in conii.letine'a it! Stockade fort with four good block-bouses, by way of bas-

tion- at the conflnenoe of the Angl'aize and the [Mauinee], which I have called

II liii.ee Fv.-r- il.iti'-' is now prepared for a forward move, to-morrow morning,

toward Koche do Bout or foot of the rapids. Yet I have thought proper to

Offer the ouoniv a la-t overture of peace, and as they have everything thai is dear

and interestina now at stake, 1 have reason to expect that they will bsien to the

propositions mentioned in the enclosed copy of an address "to the Dclnwarcs,
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Shawanoes, Miamis and Wyandots, and to each and every one of them, and to

all other nations of Indiana northwest of the Ohio, whom it may concern, "dis-
patched yesterday by a special flag [Christopher Miller], whom I sent under cir-

cumstances that will insure his sate return, and which may eventually spare the

effusion of iuuch human blood. But should war be their choice, that blood be
upon their own heads. America shall no longer be insulted with impunity. To
an all-powerful and just God I therefore commit myself and gallant army.'"

The dispatch, addressed as above and forwarded, contained this passage:
" Brothers—Be no longer deceived or led astray by the false promises and lan-

guage of the bad white men at the foot of the rapids ; they have neither the

power nor inclination to protect you. No longer shut your eyes to your true

interest and happiness, nor your ears to this last overture of peace. But. in pity

to your innocent women and children
1

, come and prevent the further effusion of
your blood. Let them experience the kindness and friendship of the United
States of America, and the invaluable blessings of peace and tranquillity." He
invited them, also, to meet him without delay between the mouth of the Auglaize
and the foot of the rapids of the Maumee, " in order to settle the preliminaries of
a lasting peace."

" The bearer of the letter left Fort Defiance at 4 o'clock, P. M., on the 13th
of August. On the 16th, he brought an answer from some of the hostile Indians
to G-en. Wayne, in which they said, ' that if he waited where he was ten days,

and then sent Miller for them, they would treat with him ; but that if he advanced
they would give him battle.' " But Gen. Wayne was not thus induced to check
his onward march, for on the 15th he had moved his forces from Fort Defiance

and directed them toward the British fort at the foot of the Maumee Rapids.

Five days later, he had gained a decisive victory over the Indians ;ind their allies

almost under the guns of the British fort, on the left, bank of the Maumee. The
Indians had been as good as their word, but met with a reception not contem-
plated in their pompous reply to his propositions for peace. They had fought and
been disastrously defeated.

The following, from Wayne's official report of his proceedings, addressed to

the Secretary of War, and be'aring date at Fort Defiance, August 28, 1794, will

give the reader an accurate idea of his efforts at conquering a peace:
•' Sm—It is with infinite pleasure that I now announce to you the brilliant

success of the Federal army under my commaud, in a general action with the

combined force of the hostile Indians and a considerable number of the volun-

teers and militia of Detroit, on the 20th instant, on the banks of the Maumee,
in the vicinity of the British post and garrison, at the foot of the rapids. The
army advanced from this place I Fort Defiance), on the 15th, and arrived at Roche

" de Bout on the 18th ; the 19th was employed in making a temporary post (Fort

Deposit), for the reception of our stores and baggage, and in reeoimoitering the

position of the enemy, who were encamped behind a thick brushy wood and the

British fort.

" At 8 o'clock, on the morning of the 20th, the army again advanced in

columns, agreeably to the standing order of march, the legion on the right, its

flank covered by the Maumee; one brigade of mounted volunteers on the left,

under Brig. Gen. Todd, and the other in the rear, under Brig. Gen. Barbee. A
select battalion of mounted volunteers moved in front of the legion, commanded
by Maj. Price, who was directed to keep sufficiently advanced, so as to give timely

notice for the troops to form in case of action, it being yet undetermined whether

the Indians would decide for peace or war.

" After advancing about five miles, Maj. Price's corps received so severe a

fire from the enemy, who were secreted in the woods and high grass, as to compel

them to retreat. The legion was immediately formed in two lines, principally in

a close, thick wood, winch extended for miles on our left, and for a very consider-

able distance in front, the ground being covered "with old, fallen timber, probably

occasioned by a tornado, which rendered it impracticable for the cavalry to act with

effect, and afforded the enemy the most favorable covert for their mode of war-

fare. The savages were formed in three lines, within supporting distance of each

other, and extending for near two miles, at right angles with the river. I soon

discovered from the weight of the fire and the extent of their lines, that the

enemy were in full force in front, in possession of their favorite ground, and endeav-

oring to turn our left flank. I therefore gave orders for the second line to

advance and support the first; and directed Maj. lien. Scott to gain and turn the

right flank of the savages, with the whole of the mounted volunteers, by a cir-

cuitous route ; at the same time, I ordered the front line to advance and charge

with trailed arms, and rouse the Indians from their coverts at the point of the

bayonet, and, when up, to deliver a close and well-directed fire on their backs, fol-

lowed by a brisk charge, so as not to give them time to load again.

" I also ordered Capt. Mis Campbell, who commanded the legionary cavalry,

to turn the left flank of the enemy nest the river, which afforded a favorable

field for that corps to act in. All these orders were obeyed with spirit and promp-

titude ; but such was the impetuosity of the charge by the first line of infantry,

that the Indians and Canadian militia and volunteers were driven from all their

coverts in so short a time, that, although every possible exertion was used by the

officers of the second line of the legion, and by Gens. Scott, Todd and Barbee, of

the mounted volunteers, to gain their proper positions, but part of each could get

up in season to participate in the action ; the enemy being driven, in the course

of one hour, more than two miles through the thick woods already mentioned by
less than one-half their numbers. From every account, the enemy amounted to

two thousand combatants. The troops actually engaged against them were short

of nine hundred. This horde of savages, with their allies, abandoned themselves

to flight, and dispersed with (error ami dismay, leaving our \ ictorious army in full

and quiet possession of the field of battle, which terminated under the influence

of the guns of the British garrison, as you will observe by the inclosed

correspondence between Maj. Campbell, the commandant, and myself, upon the

occasion.

" The bravery and conduct of every officer belonging to the army, from the
Generals down to the ensigns, merit my highest approbation. There were, how-
ever, some whose rank and situations placed their conduct in a very conspicuous
point of view, and which I observed with pleasure and the most lively gratitude.
Among whom, I must beg leave to mention Brig. Gen. Wilkinson and Col. Ham-
tramck, the commandants of the right and left wings of the legion, whose brave
example inspired the troops. To these, I must add the names of my faithful and
gallant Aids-de-Camp, Capts. De Butt and T. Lewis; and Lieut. Harrison, who,
with the Adjutant General, Maj. Mills, rendered the most essential service by com-
municating my orders in every direction, and, by their conduct and bravery, excit-

ing the troops to press for victory. Lieut. Covington, upon whom the command
of the cavalry now devolved, cut down two savages with his own hand ; and Lieut.
Webb, one, in turning the enemy's left flank. The wounds received by Capt.
Slough and Prior, and Lieut. Campbell Smith, an extra Aid-de-Camp to Gen.
Wilkinson, of the legionary infantry, and Capt. Van Rensselaer, of the dragoons,
Capt. Rawlins, Lieut. McKenney, and Ensign Duncan, of the mounted volunteers,

bear honorable testimony of their bravery and conduct.

"Capts. H. Lewis and Brock, with their companies of light infantry, had to

sustain an unequal fire for some time, which they supported with fortitude. In
fact, every officer and soldier who had an opportunity to come into action

displayed that true bravery which will always insure success. And here permit
me to declare that I never discovered more true spirit and anxiety for action

than appeared to pervade the whole of the mounted volunteers; and I am well

persuaded that, had the enemy maintained their favorite ground for one-half hour
longer, they would have most severely felt the prowess of that corps. But, while
I pay this tribute to the living, I must not neglect the gallant dead, among whom
we have to lament the early death of those worthy and brave officers, Capt. Mis
Campbell, of the dragoons, and Lieut. Fowles, of the light infantry, of the
legion who tell in the first charge.

"We remained three days and nights on the banks of the Maumee in front

of the field of battle, during which time all the houses and cornfields were con-

sumed and destroyed for a considerable distance both above and below Fort
Miami as well as within pistol-shot of the garrison, who were compelled to remain
tacit spectators to this general destruction and conflagration, among which were
the houses, stores and property of Col. McKee, the British Indian agent and
principal stimulator of the war now existing between the United States and the

"The army returned to this place (Fort Defiance) on the 27th, by easy

marches, laying waste the villages and cornfields for fifty miles on each side of

the Maumee. There remain yet a great number of villages and a great quantity

of corn to be consumed or destroyed upon Auglaize and the Maumee about this

place, which will be effected in the course of a few days. In the interim, we
shall improve Fort Defiance; and, as soon as the escort returns with the neces-

sary supplies from Greenville and Fort Recovery, the army will proceed to the

Miami villages in order to accomplish the object of the campaign. It is, how-
ever, not improbable that the enemy, may make one desperate effort against the

army, as it is said that a re-enforcement was hourly expected at Fort Miami from

Niagara, as well as numerous tribes of Indians living on the margin and islands

of the lakes. This is a business rather to be wished for than dreaded while the

army remains in force. Their numbers will only tend to confuse the savages

and the victory will be the more complete and decisive, and which may eventually

insure a permanent and happy peace."

The exact number of Indians engaged in this action has of course never

been accurately ascertained, but from the best information at hand, there were

about four hundred and fifty Delawares, one hundred and seventy-five Miamis,

two hundred and seventy-five Shawanoes, two hundred and twenty-five Ottawas,

two hundred and seventy-five Wyandots and a small number of Senecas, Potta-

watomies and Chippewas, in all from fifteen to eighteen hundred warriors, not

including about one hundred Canadians from Detroit under command of Capt.

Caldwell. The loss of the Indians can only be estimated by the number of dead

left on the field, and upon that basis it would be safe to fix the number of killed

at little less than eighty killed and about two hundred wounded, for when the

battle was ended and the Indians had withdrawn, forty of their dead remained

on the field in addition to the large number necessarily taken off the field during

the progress of the engagement, according to their universal usage, until their

compulsory retirement. The wounded being more than double their death loss.

According to the official report of Gen. Wayne in the War Department, his loss

was twenty-six regulars and seven Kentucky volunteers killed, while of the

wounded there were eighty-seven regulars and thirteen volunteers. Subsequently,

nine regulars and two volunteers died from the effect of their wounds, at the date

of the report, August 28, 1794.

Gen. Wayne, with his arinyr remained at Fort Defiance, whither he had

marched after the battle of the 20th, until the 14th of September, wheo, leaving

that point, he moved up the Maumee in the direction of the English fort at

the juncture of St. Joseph's and St. Mary's. Prior to his departure from Fort

Defiance, and after his engagement at the foot of the rapids, being in the

vicinity of Fort Miami, then under the command of Maj. Campbell, of the

Twenty-fourth Regiment, in the service of the King of Great Britain—from

sume technical objection growing out of the apparent disposition on the part of

Gen. Wayne to hold his position in the vicinity of the British fort, the Com-

mandant challenged his right to remain there in hostile attitude. The result was

a short but spicy correspondence between the two officers, iu which the Briton,

while endeavoring to establish the right of his sovereign fe ocoupy the territory

by right of anterior possession, admitted that his situation there was totally mili-

tary. However, Gen. Wayne, in the name of the President of the United

States, desired and demanded that he - l immediately desist from any further act of
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hostility or aggression, by forbearing to fortify, ;ind by withdrawing the troops,

nrtillery and stores under your (his) orders and direction forthwith, and removing

to the nearest post occupied by his Britannic Majesty's troops at the peace of

1783." This advice was subsequently taken by Maj. Campbell, and the fort

Departing, for the moment, from a narrative of succeeding events, the read-

er's attention is directed to some incidents preceding but intimately related to the

decisive riiL'agementof the 20th of August, 1794, at the rapids of the Maumee.

Gen. Wayne, as has been already stated, had come to a halt about seven

miles above the British fort (Miami), which stood on the northwestern baDk of

the Maumee, near where Maumee City now stands, on the 18th of August, and

on the following day had erected a temporary garrison, designed especially for

the reception of stores, baggage, also for the additional purpose of better recon-

noitering the enemy's ground lying " behind a thick bushy wood," adjacent to

the British fort, tailing it Fort Deposit.

In anticipation of the presence and purpose of Gen. Wayne, in case of their

failure to accept his proposals and have peace, the Miamis were wavering and

undecided as to the policy of attacking him, in consequence, no doubt, of the

recent determination of Capt. Wells, the warm friend and son-in-law of Little

Turtle, to leave their nation and return to his own people. The circumstances

surrounding this incident are of particular interest, and deserve to be recorded

here. Wells, at the age of twelve years, had been captured in' Kentucky by the

Miamis, had lived to manhood and raised a family among them, having married

the daughter of Little Turtle, the great war-chief of that nation. About the time

of the advance of Wayne's army, his mind began to be impressed with reminis-

cences of his childhood and youth, renewing those early memories and picturing

the scenes of parental anxiety at the period of his separation from the home fire-

side, the hours of anguish suffered by those who gave him life—the vacant chair

at the old kitchen table—his relation to some of those very people against whom
he, with his adopted people, was about to raise the war-cry and burl the deadly

tomahawk. With those ever-present memories persistently claiming dominion, he

finally resolved to sever his connection with the savage race in their warlike

enterprises, and henceforth give his allegiance to the white people. " In this

state of mind, with much of the Indian characteristics, inviting the war-chief of

the Miamis— Little Turtle—to accompany him to a point on the Maumee about

two miles east of Fort Wayne, at what was long known as the ' Big Elm,' whither

they at once repaired, Wells told the chief his purpose. ' I now leave your

nation,' said he, ' for my own people. We have long been friends. We are

friends yet, until the sun reaches a certain height i which was named). From
that time we are enemies. Then, if you wish to kill me you may. If I want to

kill you, I may.' When the time indicated had come. Capt, Wells crossed the

river, and was soon lost to the view of his old friend and chieftain, Little Turtle.

Moving in an easterly course, with a view to striking the trail of Wayne's forces,

he was successful in obtaining an interview with the General, and ever thereafter

proved the fast friend of the Americans. The resolute movement of Wells was a

severe blow upon the Miamis. To Little Turtle's mind it seemed to have been an

unmistakable foreboding of sure and speedy defeat to the confederated tribes of

the Northwest. At a general council of the confederated

tribes, held on the 19th of August, Little Turtle was most earnest in his endeav-

ors to persuade a peace with Gen. Wayne. Said he, ' We have beaten the enemy
twice under different circumstances. We cannot expect the same good fortune to

attend us always. The Americans are now led by a chief that never sleeps. The
nights and the da3Ts are alike to him, and during all the time he has been march-
ing on our villages, notwithstanding the watchfulness of our young men, we have
never been able to surprise him. Think well of it. There is something whis-

pers me, it would be prudent to listen to his offers of peace.' But his wolds of

wisdom were but little regarded. One of the chiefs of the council even went so

far as to charge him with cowardice, which he readily enough spurned, for there

were none braver or more ready to act, where a victory was to be won or a defense

required, than Little Turtle ; and so, without further parley, the council broke
up, and Little Turtle, at the head of his braves, took his stand to meet and give
battle to the advancing army." [Hist. Fort Wayne, pp. 47, 48.]

The sequel showed the wisdom and foresight of Little Turtle, and well had it

been if the counsel of the sagacious chief been heeded. But destiny willed

it otherwise, and the Indians paid dearly for their temerity.

FOBT WAYNE ERECTED—ITS AFTER HISTORY—SUCCESSIVE COMMANDERS AND
FINAL A

That the junction of the St. Joseph's of the lakes with the St. Mary's, form-
ing the Maumee, is a strategic point of more than ordinary consequence, the
experiences of the past two centuries sufficiently demonstrates. The first knowl-
edge of the locality obtained by Europeans, of which we have information,
embodies descriptions of its importance iu a commercial as well as in a military
point of view. The statement is additionally established by the consequence
attached to it by the aborigines themselves, as ascertained through their traditions
handed down from generation to generation in regular succession. But the
object of this article is not so much to record the opinions entertained by its prim-
itive inhabitants and their immediate followers, as to show what the more modern
conception of it has brought forth. The contemplated expedition of George
Rogers Clarke, in 1779, of La Balme, in 1780, followed by that of Harmar and
St. Clair, in 1790 and 1791, foreshadow the operations of succeeding years, and
determine the motives which induced Gen. Wayne to guard the point by the
erection of substantial and permanent works for its defense by the military power
of the Government. Accordingly, having defeated its combined Indian forces
at tfm rapids of the Maumee, and almost under the guns of the British Fort
Miami, au account of which has already been given, his army took uo its line of

march for the Miami villages at the junction of the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's,

on the 14th of September, 1794, arriving at the destined point on the 17th, and

on the 18th selected the site for a fortification, afterward known by his name.

On the 24th, work commenced on the garrison, and, considering the state of

the weather and the surroundings, proceeded toward completion with proper

rapidity, occupying the time until the 18th of October, just one month from the

selection of the site. On the 17th of October, the day preceding the completion

and dedication of the work, Gen. Wayne forwarded to the War Department a

dispatch containing a description and plan of the new fort. It was constructed of

logs, and not very safe, but deemed to be sufficiently so for the time and purpose

contemplated in its erection, commanding the Maumee for a half-mile below the

junction, and the mouth of the St. Joseph's and of the St. Mary's. The follow-

ing extracts from the daily journal of the campaign, giving a better idea of the

proceedings and casualties than can be elsewhere ascertained, is inserted here as a

part of the account.

"Camp Miami Village, September 18, 1794.

" * * * Four deserters from the British camp came to us this

day ; they bring the information that the Indians are encamped eight miles below

the British fort, to the number of l,b'O0.

" September 20. Last night it rained violently, and the wind blow from the

N. W. harder than I knew heretofore. Gen. Barbour, with his command, arrived

in camp about 9 o'clock this morning, with 553 kegs of flour, each containing

100 pounds.
" September 23. Four deserters from the British garrison arrived at our

camp ; they mention that the Indians are still embodied on the Miami, nine miles

below the British fort ; that they are somewhat divided in opinion—some are for

peace, and others for war.
" September 24. This day work commenced on the garrison, which, I am

apprehensive, will take some time to complete it. A keg of whisky, containing

ten gallons, was purchased this day for eight dollars, a sheep for ten dollars
;

three dollars was offered for one pint of salt, but it could not be obtained for less

than six.

"September 25. Lieut. Blue, of the dragoons, was this day arrested by

Ensign Johnson, of the 4th S. L., but a number of their friends interfering, the

settled upon Lieut. Blue asking Johnson's pardon.

September 2ti. McClelland, one of our spies, with a small party, came in

this evening from Fort Defiance, who brings information that the enemy are

troublesome about the garrison, and that they have killed some of our men under

the walls of the fort. Sixteen Indians were seen to-day near this place
;
a small

party went in pursuit of them. I have not heard what discoveries they have

made.
" September 30. Salt and whisky were drawn by the troops this day, and

a number of the soldiers became much intoxicated, they having stolen a quantity

of liquor from the Quartermaster.
" October 4. This morning, we had the hardest frost I ever saw in the

middle of December ; it was like small snow ; there was ice in our camp-kettles

i of an inch thick ; the fatigues go on with velocity, considering the rations

the troops are obliged to live on.

" October 5. The weather extremely cold and hard frosts, the wind N. W.;

everything quiet and nothing but harmony and peace throughout the camp,

which is something uncommon.
" October 6. Plenty and quietness, the same as yesterday; the volunteers

engaged in work on the garrison, for which they are to receive three gills of

whisky per man, per day; their employment is digging the ditch and filling up

the parapet.

" October S. The troops drew but half-rations of flour this day. The cav-

alry and other horses die very fast, not less than four or five per day.

•' October 9. The volunteers have agreed to build a block-house iu front of

the garrison.
'" October 11. A Canadian (Rozelie) with a flag arrived this evening ; his

business was to deliver up three prisoners in exchange for his brother, who was

taken on the 20th of August; he brings information that the Indians are in

council with Girty and McKee uear the fort of Detroit; that all the tribes are

for peace except the Shawanoes, who are determined to prosecute the war.

" October 1G. Nothing new; weather wet and cold wind from N. W. The
troops healthy in general.

"October 17. This day Capt. Gibson arrived with a quantity of flour,

beef aud sheep.

"October 19. This day the troops were not ordered for labor, being the

first day for four weeks, and accordingly attended divine service.

"October 20. An express arrived this day with dispatches to the Com-
mander-in-chief; the contents are kept secret. A court-martial to sit this day

for the trial of Charles Hyde.
" October 21. This day were read the proceedings of a court-martial held

on Lieut. Charles Hyde (yesterday) ; was found not guilty of the charges exhib-

ited against him, and was therefore acquitted."

On the morning of the following day, October 22, 1794, the new fort having

been fully completed and ready for occupancy, passed the ordeal of a formal

dedication to the god of war, with the usual ceremonies. Gen. Wayne then

invested Lieut. Col. John F. Hamtramck with the command of the Post, who,

upon assuming the position, placed the following officers in command of sub-

legions
;

Capt, Kingsbury, First; Capt. Greaton, Second; Capls. Sparks and

Reed, Third
; Capt. Preston, Fourth, with Capt. Porter of the Artillery.

The garrison being thus completely officered, a final salute of fifteen rounds

of artillery was fired and the Stars and Stripes were flung to the breeze, there-

after to float over the ramparts, indicative of the invincible character of the

works as manifested in the appropriate and significant name of Four Wayne.
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" And here," says Mr. Brice, " was the atarting-point of a new era in civil-

ization in the great Northwest."

The fort having uteri completed and officered, with a garrison equal to the

demands for defense, Gen. Wayne left the post on the 28th of Octoher, and took

up his line of march for Fort Greenville, teaching that point on the 2d day of

November, with the main body of his regular troops. During the succeeding

two years, Col. Hamtramck continued in command of the new fort, watching

the movements of the Indians, who were still numerous in the vicinity, reporting,

from time to time, to his superior officers tin- condition of the garrison, as well as

the disposition manifested by the leading spirits among the Indians—whether for

peace or war.

Among other things, he experienced much annoyance from a propensity to

larceny, manifested by many of the soldiers, for which they were necessarily

placed in confinement, ,; the economic allowance of one hundred lashes," prescribed

by the regulations, offering insufficient inducements to practice honesty. What
the result of this species of tactics was, history does not inform us.

In a note to Gen. Wayne, dated December 20, 1794, he conveyed the in-

formation that a Dumber of the chiefs of the Chippewas, Ottawas, Sacs and Pot-

tawatomies, had arrived the day previous, who seemed to apprehend that they

would be compelled, from force of circumstances, to
-

follow the example of other

Indians, and accept cutnlitiims of peace foreshadowed in the proposed treaty of

Greenville
;
but that some of the Shawanoes, Delaware's and Mian lis, who, unable

to release themselves from the influence of Col, McKee, the British Agent on the

Maumee, were in doubt what to do. A subsequent note, however, of the same
date, gave a more encouraging view of the situation, so far as the Miamis were
concerned, two war chiefs of that nation having arrived with the information that

their people would, in a few days, be on their way to Greenville, and that the

remaining tribes would follow their lead in the measures for peace. The Miamis

and other tribes entertaining ami manifesting a similar disposition, true to their

promise, repaired early to the treaty-grounds at Greenville, and participated in

the council proceedings.

Aside from what has already been stated, little of importance took place while

Col. H. remained in command, and he retired from duty at this point, on the 17th

of May, 1796. Then passing down the Maumee to Lake Erie, he was afterward

placed in command of the post at Detroit. "When Col. Hamtramck had departed,

the command of the fort devolved upon Col. Thomas Hunt, with the First Regi-

ment of United States Infantry as a garrison, who held the position during the

succeeding two years.

The size and strength of this fort proving insufficient for the purpose con-

templated in its original construction, it was torn down about the year 18U4, and

another, larger, and better adapted to the wants of the time, erected on nearly

the same site, which is now Lot No. 40 in Taber's Addition to Fort Wayne. ;r

This new fort was built under the supervision of Col. Hunt, then commandant,

In 1815, this fort, proving insufficient, was taken down also, and a new one

reared in its place by Maj. Whistler, in a more substantial manner. From the

best information at hand, it " inclosed an area of about one hundred and fifty

feet square, in pickets ten feet high and set in the ground, with a block-house at

the southeast and northwest corners, two stories high and rising above the second

floor, which projected and formed a bastion in -each when the guns were rigged,

that on the southeast commanding the south and east sides of the fort, and that

on the northwest, the north and west sides. The officers' quarters, commissary

department and other buildings, located on the different sides, formed a part of

the walls, and in the center stood the liberty-pole, on which was placed a metal

American eagle, and over that floated the stars and stripes of the United States.

The plaza in the inclosure was smooth and gravelly. The roofs of the houses all

inclined within the inclosure, after the shed fashion, and to prevent the enemy
from setting it on fire, and if tired, to protect the men in putting it out ; and the

water which fell within was led, in nicely-made wooden troughs, just below the

surface of the ground, to the flag-staff, and thence, by a sluiceway, to the

Maumee.
"It is thought that it left out a small portion of the old ground, for it is

definitely known that the southwest corner of the new fort was exactly at the

southwest corner of Lot 40, the pickets running south of east toward John
Brown's blacksmith shop, and near where the shop now stands [18b'0], and where

was one of the forts [corners] ; the east side ran to a point on the north bank

of the canal, the west, to the second fort, and thence to the place of beginning.

" The stone curbing of the old well may yet be seen in the edge of the

south bank of the canal, and near the northwest corner of the fort. The canal

cut off the north end of the ground, by which the pickets were removed and

this ancient relic invaded, about 1833.

"After the death of the commanding officer, Col. Hamtramck, in about

1799, Thomas Hunt was promoted to the colonelcy of the old First Regiment,

and ordered to Fort Wayne from Detroit." Connected with the execution of

this order is the following incident:

" As Col. Thomas Hunt was on his way, with his family and regiment, from

Detroit to Bellefontaine, coming up the Maumee, A. D. 1803, in fifty Montreal

batteaux, and approaching Fort Wayne, the commanding officer, Capt. Whipple,

was standing beside the Surgeon's mate, Dr. Edwards, when Dr. E. remarked to

Capt. Whipple, of a daughter of Col. Hunt, 'That's a fine-looking girl
;

' and,

as a coincidence, the girl remarked at the same time, to her mother, ' That's a

good-looking young man.' This mutual attachment resulted in a marriage of

Dr. Edwards and Miss Hunt, in ten days, at which wedding the celebrated Indian

chief, Five Medals (whose town was on Turkey Creek Prairie, now Elkbarkly),

was present, at his own solicitation, and was very highly pleased."

"Fort Wayne was commanded by Maj. Whipple, after Col. Hunt. Maj.

Whipple died at Detroit; afterward, Capt. Bay was in command, till it was

besieged in 1812 by the Indians. Capt. Ray was allowed to resign rather than
have charges preferred against him."* Upon the acceptance of the resignation
of Capt. Ray, Capt. Hugh Moore was appointed his successor. In 1813, he was
superseded by Joseph Jenkinson, who in turn was succeeded by Maj. Whistler,
in the spring of 1814, under whose supervision the fort was rebuilt, as we have
already seen. After *,he completion of the fort, in 1815, Maj. J. H. Vose
assumed command, and continued to occupy the post until it was abandoned, in

1819. Subsequently, the reservation and public grounds around the fort were
made subject to sale as other public lands, and the particular site occupied by the
fort and adjacent buildings was purchased by a land company .at New Haven,
Conn., and was placed under the control of Hon. F. P. Randall. At a later
date, the property came into the possession of Hon. Cyrus Taber, who laid out
the addition known by his name. Allen County, also, laid out another addition
on a part of the same grounds.

The following additional matter, pertinent to the current history of Wayne's
Fort, and thought to be of sufficient value to justify its preservation, is appended
in this connection

:

« At the close of the struggles in 1814," says Mr. Brice, in his " History of
Fort Wayne," "soon after the arrival of Maj. Whistler to assume command here,

it was feared that the Indians might again make an effort to capture the post,

and, being much out of repair, and most uncomfortable for the garrison in many
respects, Maj. Whistler applied to the War Department for permission to rebuild
it, which was granted by Gen. Armstrong, and the main structure was replaced

by new pickets and other necessary timber for the rebuilding of the officers' and
other quarters within the inclosure.

" Though many Indians continued, for several years after the war of 1S12, to

congregate here for purposes of trade, to receive their annuity, and also from a
feeling of sympathy and attraction for the scene of their old home and gathering-

place, aside from some petty quarrels among themselves, in which they would
often kill each other, nothing of a warlike nature was ever again manifest
between the Indians and the whites.

" During 1818, a year remarkable for the congregation of many Indians here,

the red men are referred to as presenting a general spirit of order and love of peace,

not surpassed by many of the whites of that time, and well worthy of emulation
in many instances. It was no uncommon thing, in their visits to Ke-ki-ong-a,

seeing a new hut, to inquire whether the new-comer was quiet—if he ' make no
trouble for Injuns,' etc. And their intuitiou and close observation were presented

very often in the most striking and remarkable light.

" On one occasion, about this period, an elderly Miami had come to the

village to trade a little. Soon meeting his old friend, dames Peltier, the inter-

preter, his observing eye, in looking about the place, soon fell upon a hut near,

that had been but recently built. 'Ugh!' ejaculated the Indian, 'new wigwam!'
He now became more anxious to know if the white man was peaceable—whether
he came to make trouble for Injun? The two now soon entered the hut of the

new-comers and shook hands with the inmates. The Indian at once began to

!ook about him and to inquire how many warriors (children) they had, etc.

Eyeing the matron of the house, or squaw, as the Indian called her, and observ-

ing that she was quite sad, the Indian became anxious to know what was the

matter with her—he was sure she was sick. The woman averred that she was
not sick. But the Indian knew she was. Turning to his old friend P. again,

after looking at the woman and striking his hand upon his breast, exclaimed,
' white squaw sick at heart

;

' and was anxious to know if she had not left some-

thing behind at the settlement from which they came to Fort Wayne. In

response to this, the woman quickly replied that she had left her only son by her

first husband, at Piqua, and that she was anxious to have him with her, but her

present husband did not want him to come. ' Didn't I tell you white squaw sick

at heart! ' replied the Indian, much elated; and he at once proposed to go to

Piqua and bring her son to her, if Mr. P. would give him a blanket—which was

readily agreed to. Receiving a note from the mother, the next morning early,

with two Indian ponies, the generous red man was on the road to Piqua; and in

five days from that time, returned with the boy ! The woman's heart was eased,

and the faithful Indian gazed upon the happy meeting of the mother and the

son, his heart warmed within him, and, turning to his friend Peltier, he

exclaimed, ' Isn't that good medicine for the white squaw ?
'

" The Indian now became the faithful protector and friend of the woman
and her son, assuming the special guardianship of the latter— telling the husband

that if he ever heard a word of complaint either from the son or mother, as to

ill treatment, he would have his hide, if he had to lay in the Maumee River

until the moss had grown six inches on his back.' For six or seven years, the

Indian continued his visits to the hut of the new-comers, always bringing them

supplies in the form of venison and animals of different kinds, and the boy very

often accompanied his kind benefactor to the forest in pursuit of game." [Hist.

Fort Wayne, pp. 201-2].
" Attached to the fort, and extending west of it to about where the 'Old

Fort House ' afterward stood, and embracing about one acre of land, was a well-

cultivated garden, belonging to the commanding officer, always tilled, in season,

with the choicest vegetables. West of this was the company's garden, extend-

ing to about where the Hedekin House afterward stood. This was also well tilled,

affording suitable labor for the soldiers, when military discipline was slackened.

The main thoroughfare, in those days, extended westward from the fort, along

what is now the canal.

" Not far to the south of the fort, in what is now known as ' Taber's Addi-

tion,' was located the burial-ground of the garrison, and where, also, were deposited

others who died, not immediately connected with the garrison. Lieut, Ostrander,

who had one day unthoughtedly fired upon a flock of birds passing over the fort,

had been reprimanded by Capt. Rhea, and, because of his refusal to be tried by
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a court-martial, was coufioed in a small room in the garrison, where he subse-

quently died, and was among the number buried in this old place of interment.

Another place of burial, where also a number of Indians were interred, extended

along the northwest corner of Columbia and Clinton streets, and to the adjoin-

in" block. Many bones were removed from this point same years ago, in digging

cellars and laying foundations of buildings." [Tuttle's Hist, Ind., 351.]

As early as 1808, after Tccumseh and his prophet-brother, having obtained

the right to locate their principal town on the Tippecanoe River, near its entrance

into the Wabash, began to exert an influence among the neighboring tribes, the

ultimate purpose of which was to make war upon the frontier settlements, and

prevent the further advance of emigration of the white people to territory

claimed as belonging to the Indians in common. The Prophet's town, as it was

called, very soon became the headquarters of all the disaffected spirits from the

several tribes of the Northwest, that could be induced to accept the policy of the

proposed confederation. Filled with a desire to develop his cherished purpose, in

the spring of 1SU9, Tecumseh attended a council of numerous Indian tribes at

Sandusky, and attempted there to exact a promise from the Wyandots and

Senecas to join his embryo settlement on the Tippecanoe. The suggestion was

not received with favor, and some of the old Wyandot chiefs so informed him.

His ill success in this direction, however, did not discourage him, but only induced

greater activity and vigilance. In other fields he was more successful, and, in

proportion to his accessions of new adherents, he became more bold and aggress-

ive in his movements. Subsequent conferences with Gov. Harrison at Viuccnnes

and elsewhere, were demonstrative of this fact.

Not accomplishing all that was desired in adjacent territory, he visited tribes

inhabiting remote districts, seeking to gaiu their confidence and co-operation, by

his persuasive eloquence and consequential demeanor. Meanwhile the Prophet,

arrogating to himself the management of plans he was not qualified to execute

in the absence of Tecumseh, precipitated an engagement with the army of Gov. Har-

rison, at Tippecanoe, on the Tth of November, 1S11, the result of which was

disastrous, not only to bis prophetic ambition but to the unmatured plans of his

brother as well. Tecumseh, upon his return, in view of the situation, was less

aggressive and hopeful, yet still determined in the advocacy and maintenance of

his opinions. Thus situated, lie sought an alliance with the British army as a

means, in part at icast, of compensating for his loss of prestige as the champion

of an Indiau confederacy.

The seed sown by Tecumseh, in his teachings and the influence of his exam-

ple, gave impulse to the savage ambition of numerous warriors of the circumjacent

tribes, and slight pretexts often induced exhibitions of the greatest cruelty. In

the month of January, 1812, Little Turtle, a distinguished chief of the Miami

nation, living at bis village near Fort Wayne, having been an observer of the

movements incident to the alliance of the Indians with the British, sent a mes-

senger to Gov. Harrison, detailing some of the manifestations of an approaching

war with Great Britain, and the probabilities of au Indian alliance, expressing,

also, the strong attachment of the people of his nation generally, for the Govern-

ernment of the United States. The Delawares, too, gave expression of friend-

ship ; "but it became clearly evident, early in the year 1812, that the Pottawat-

omies, Kickapoos, Winnebagoes, and some other Northwestern tribes, were not

disposed to remain at peace with the pioneer settlers of the West. On the Gth

of April, two white men were killed by Indians at a cabin that stood almost in

view of a small military po^t at Chicago. On the 11th of April, at a settlement

on the western side of the Wabash River, about thirty-five miles above Vincenncs,

Mr. Hutsoo, his wife, four of his children, and a man employed in his service,

were killed by Indians ; and on the 22d of April, Mr. Haryman, his wife and five

children, were killed by a party of Indians near the mouth of ' Embarrass Creek,

at a point about five miles distant from Vincennes."

The effect of such proceedings was to alarm the frontier settlers and cause

them to prepare for the punishment of the depredators, first protecting the settle-

ments from the assaults of marauding parties of Indians who were known to

infest the territory. With a view to making these preparations effectual, on the

16th of April, 1812, Gov. Harrison directed the officers of the Territorial militia

to put their forces " in the best possible state for active service," suggesting, also,

" the expediency of erecting block-houses or picketed forts, on the frontiers of

Knox County, on the two branches of White River, eastward oi' Vincennes. and

in the county of Harrison. The propriety of erecting similar posts of defense

on the frontiers of Clarke, Jefferson, Dearborn, Franklin and Wayne Counties,

was to be determined by the disposition of the Delaware Indians." Inasmuch
as the Delaware had performed with punctuality and good faith all their obliga-

tions with the United Stales, the ex'-rcise of forbearance toward them was recom-

mended, no reason for doubting their fidelity having been manifested.

In the general order.- before referred to, the following instructions were con-

tained :
" When mischief is done by the Indians, in any of the settlements, they

must be pursued ; and the officer nearest to the spot ( if the number of men under

his command is not inferior to the supposed number of the enemy) is to com-
mence it as soon as he can collect his men. If his force should be too small, he
is to send for aid to the next officer to him ; and in the mean time take a position

capable of being defended, or watch the motions of the enemy, as circumstances

may require. The pursuit must be 'conducted with vigor, and the officer com-
manding will be held responsible for making every exertion in his power to over-

take the enemy."
About the middle of May following, a great Indian council was held at a

village on the Mississinewa River, at which the Wyandots, Cbippewas, Ottawas,

Pottawatomies, Delawares, Miamis, Eel Rivers, Weas, Piankeshaws, Winneba-
goes, Shawanoes and Kickapoos were represented. In this council the situation

was generally discussed, and a free interchange of opinion and purpose was

indulged in. The current of expression was in favor of peace, Tecumseh, and

a few" others in his interest, only, dissenting. To the adverse propositions, the

Delawares replied thus tartly :
" We have not met at this place to listen

to such words. The red people have been killing the whites. The just resentment

of the latter is raised against the former. Our white brothers are on their

feet—their guns in their hands. There is no time to tell each other ' You have

done this, and yon have done that.' If there was, we could tell the Prophet that

both red and white people have felt the bad effects of his counsel. Let us all

join our hearts and hands together and proclaim peace through the land of the

red people, and rely on the justice of our white brethren."

The reply of the Miamis was equally direct and to the point. They said,

" We feel that we all appear to be inclined for peace ; that we all see that it

would be our immediate ruin to go to war with the white people. We, the

Miamis. have not hurt our white brethren since the treaty of Greenville. We
would be glad if all other nations present could say the same. We will cheer-

fully join our brethren for peace, but we will not join you for war against the white

people. We hope our brethren, the PottowatomieB, Kickapoos and Winneba-

goes, will keep their warriors in good order, and learn them to pay more respect

to their women and children than they have done, by going and murdering the

innocent white people."

The Kickapoos, also, were especially emphatic in their response, saying,

" We have not two faces, and we despise those who have. The peace we have

made with Gov. Harrison we will strictly adhere to, and trouble no person, and

hope none will trouble us."

Tecumseh was not satisfied with the result of this conference, nor were the

representations of the Pottawatomies, Winnebagoes, and Kickapoos true expres-

sions of the sentiments entertained by these tribes toward the white people. Imme-

diately the consequences of disaffection and discomfiture began to manifest them-

selves in the movements of the Indians. From the time of Tecumseh's departure

from Fort Wayne, a few days subsequent to the Mississinewa council, he had

been restless and vindictive, exerting himself with great activity in inciting the

Indians to acts of hostility toward the white people
;
and when war was declared

by the United States against Great Britain, he allied himself to the cause of the

latter, taking an active part with them.

Upon the formal declaration of war, Gen. Hull, in command of the North-

western army, conceived the idea of invading Canada, as a means calculated to

give him an advantage in maintaining his defense of the frontier. With that

idea in view, he stationed his army in British territory and issued a proclamation

declaring to the Canadian people that 1C he cameto find enemies, not to make them,"

to protect, not to injure them.

It was the province of Gen. Hull, as such commander, to notify the garri-

sons in his jurisdiction that war had been declared by the United States against

Great Britain. This notice, which purported to have issued on the 5th of July,

from some unexplained cause, did not reach many of those points proper to be

informed of the condition of affairs. Because of this failure, they were not pre-

pared for defensive operations, especially since the British and Indians in -con-

junction were rea'ly to take advantage of these conditions.

of this fail

of July, to a largely superior fore

lamation to the people of Canad

should have been received at the

ilimackanac. Fort Wayne and Chi

at these points

ader of the post at Mackinac on the 17th

5 than one week after the issue of bis proc-

rly two weeks having elapsed after notice

;on. However, the posts at Detroit, Mich-

had been notified of the fact, and the com-

rdered to place their garrisons "in the best

possible state of defense" without delay, and to make a return to Brigade Major

Jessup, at Detroit, of the quantity of provisions the contractors had on hand at

their respective posts ; the number of officers and men, ordnance and military

stores of every kind, and the public property of all kinds "—yet the commandant

at Fort Dearborn had not been thus notified until the last of July, nearly a month

after the information should have been received. About the same time, feeling that

he had been less vigilant than duty demanded, he sent a messenger to Fort Wayne
with instructions to the officer in command, to send immediate relief to the garrison

at Chicago. The same messenger also brought a request from Gen. Hull to Maj.

Sticknejj Indian Agent at Fort Wayne, to see that all the information and assist-

ance at his disposal be forwarded to Capt. Heald, then surrounded by a large

body of Indians operating under the instructions of Tecumseh.

Accordingly, Maj. Siickney, with as much despatch as possible, sent Capt.

Wells, bis sub-agent, a brother-in-law of Little Turtle and thoroughly versed in

Indian strategy from a lifelong intercourse with them, with a small force to aid

the beleaguered garrison. In the mean time, however, on the 9th of August,

Capt. Heald received orders from Gen. Hull to evacuate the post at Chicago

and move to Detroit. Three days later, Capt. Wells, with thirty picked

and trusty warriors, fully equipped, arrived at Fort Dearborn (Chicago), when

he was informed by Capt. Heald of the condition of affairs, and that,

after receiving the order of Gen. Hull, he had a conference with the

Indians of the neighborhood and agreed upon terms of evacuation. These

terms, among other things, embraced an agreement " to deliver up to the Indians

the fort with all its contents, except some ammunition and provisions necessary

for their march," in consideration for which he was to be permitted to pass unmo-

lested. Capt. Wells thought su;:h an arrangement ill advised, for the reason that

the ammunition and whi.-ky especially were dangerous elements to place at the

disposal of a horde of treacherous savages, who, when under the influence of the

whisky, which they were sure to become, would not for a moment regard the

terms of the agreement entered into. The truth of t\[\< opinion soon became mani-

fest, when the Indians, being made acquainted with the fact of the presence of

fire-water among the articles obtainable by a ready disregard of their agreement,

determined at once to attack the garrison. Capt. Wells, being cognizant of their
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movements, took in the situation at a glance. He was not mistaken, for informa-
tion had even then been communicated to Mr. Kinzie of the proceedings and
intentions of the Pottawatomies engaged as an escort for them.

The troops under the command of Capt. Heald consisted of fifty-four re»u-
lars and twelve militia. These, on the morning of the 15th of August, marched
out from the fort to the tune of the "Dead March," as if'some invisible force
had impelled them to chant their own funeral dirge. Capt, Wells, too, as if

conscious of his impending fate, marched in front at the head of his little band
of faithful warriors with his face blackened.

After passing outside the walls of the fort, the garrison, with Capt. Wells'
band and the escort of Pjttawatoniies, took up the line of march alon°- the mar-
gin of the lake, in the direction of Fort Wayne. When the sand hills separal ing
the prairie and lake had been reached, the escort, consisting of sonic five hundred
Pottawatomies, instead of pursuing the regular route, kept along the plain to the
right of the sand ridge, and had thus marched something more than a mile and a
half, when Capt. Wells, having in the mean time watched these movements closely,
and satisfied himself fully as to their purpose, and that an attack was contem-
plated, he eommunicated the result of his observations to the men, and directed a
charge upon the assailants. At this period a volley was fired from behind the
sand hills. The troops were then hastily formed into line, and charged rapidly
up the bank. " A veteran of some seventy years was the first to fall. Capt,
Wells soon fell, pierced with many balls, and, in the words of one of the party,
(Mrs. Kinzie), ' Pee-so-tum * * * held dangling in his hand a scalp!
which, by the black ribbon around the queue, I recognized as (hat of Capt. Wells.'
Their leader now being killed, the Miamis fled ; one of their chiefs, however,
before leaving the scene of disaster, riding up to the Pottawatomies, and exclaim-
ing to them in pretty strong terms: ' You have deceived the Americans and us.

You have done a bad action, and (brandishing his tomahawk"), I will be the first

to head a party of Americans to return and punish your treachery
;

' and then
galloped away over the prairie in pursuit of his companions, who were rapidly
making their way back toward Fort Wayne."

After a desperate conflict the troops were compelled to surrender, only to be
subjected to the barbarous inflictions of the tomahawk and scalping knife at the
hands of the treacherous savages. The result of this massacre was twenty six
regulars killed with all the militia, two women and twelve children. Twenty-cicht
only were taken prisoners. One of the incidents related by Maj. Stickney, is

characteristic of Indian warfare :
" As the character of Capt, Wells was unequaled

for bravery, after his death, his head was severed from his body, and the Indians
took out his heart, cooked it, and divided it among themselves in very small pieces.

They religiously believed that each one who ate of it would thereby become as
brave as he from whom it was taken."

Thus far, the plan of Tecumseh had been a success, the result at Chicago
being in full accord with his desire to obtain, revenge for the ill success of his
recent efforts in behalf of an Indian confederacy. While it is true that many
of the tribes from whom he had expected support were disposed to withhold their
allegiance, his bold activity in the development of his schemes brought about him
a class of warriors wholly unscrupulous in the execution of his orders. Such of
them as were induced, from motives of friendship toward the United Slates, to

refuse an alliance with him, were threatened with extermination by his deluded
followers. Seeing, however, that his influence was growing less effective, his
scheme for an alliance with the British now commanded his attention and con-
trolled all his energies. Possessing an excellent memory, and being so well
acquainted with the situation of every important position in the whole Northwest,
his services soon became essentially valuable as an auxiliary in the British army.

Having attached himself to the army of Great Britain, he was often called

upon by the officers in command to impart such information as the occasion
required. His connection with the British naturally induced many of his former
followers to unite their energies with his in inflicting on his enemies the penalty
of bis perturbed ambition. At this time, the siege of Fort Wayne and the mas-
sacre of the garrison seemed be a part of the plan most claiming precedence in

execution. With this motive uppermost, he set about the work methodically,
and, as a means to that end, he secured the co-operation of the Pottawatomies,
Ottawas and a portion of the Miamis, participants in the butchery at Fort Dear-
born. The leading spirits of these several hands, in the interest of the British,
were to be the chief executors of this important enterprise. For this purpose,
they were assembled in council by British emissaries, at their respective villages

on the St. Joseph's and on Lake Michigan. The result of this council was a well
matured determination to simultaneously attack Fort Wayne and Fort Harrison,
aid being promised by the British agents engaged in the movement. The plan
in detail was that, in case the Indians would besiege these forts and prevent their

evacuation by the garrisons occupying them, they should be joined, in one moon,
by a large force from Maiden and Detroit, with artillery, sufficient to demolish
the works, thus opening the way for an indiscriminate slaughter of the garrison
at the hands of these accomplished operators with the tomahawk and scalping.

knife.

This was late in the month of August, 1812, after the massacre at Chicago,
and but a few days remained before the plan for the demolition of Fort Wayne
was to be put in execution. All was activity among those charged with the
momentous trust, but the activity was of a character not likely to excite suspi-
cion, exceptto those familiar with the diplomacy of Indian warfare. Their schemes,
nevertheless, became gradually apparent as their movements were less reserved
There were, too, members of some of the confederated tribes not in full accord
with the proposed plan of operations. As the details of the plan began to

develop, there were observers skilled in the interpretation of them who had
interests in common with the white people.

" At this time, there was nn Indian trader residing near Fort Wayne, of
French extraction, by the name of Antoine Boudie. He was about fifty years

of age, and had lived among the Indians from the time lie was twelve years old.
Ho was an extraordinary character. At one time, he would appear to be brave
and generous, at another, meanly selfish. He was recognized by the Miamis as
one of their tribe—married one of their squaws and conformed to their habits
and mode of life. The hostile Pottawatomies, desirous of saving him from the
destruction which they contemplated for the garrison, sent Metea, chief of their
tribe, to inform him of their intentions and his danger. Metea wont to his cabin
in the night, and, under an injunction of great secrecy, informed him of all that
had transpired in relation to the contemplated siege of the two forts. He offered
to come for Boudie and his family before the siege was commenced, with a suffi-
cient number of pack-horses to remove them and their movable property to a
place of safety. Boudie did not decline the offer."

On the following morning, Boudie, with Charles Peltier, a French inter-
preter, visited the agent, Maj. Stickney, at an early hour, and quietly disclosed
the whole plot, enjoining the agent to strictest secrecy as to his informants. In
doubt whether the import of these disclosures was what it appeared to be, he was
at a loss, for a time, to know how best to apply the information most advanta-
geously. Some doubt had been expressed touching the veracity of his informants,
by the commanding officer at the fort, Capt. Rhea, whose habits of intoxication
were such as to disqualify him as a safe adviser. Under the circumstances,
having duly considered the situation, he acted upon his own judgment in
the premises, and at once dispatched messengers to Gov. Harrison and Gov.
Meigs, and another to the Commandant at Fort Harrison, informing him of the
contemplated siege. Active preparations for defense were at once commenced,
and not a moment too soon, for scarcely had the messengers left when the Indians
had drawn their guard lines around the fort to out off all means of communica-
tion.

Shortly after the messengers had been dispatched to Gov. Harrison, request-
ing the presence of an additional military force such as the critical condition of
affairs demanded, and it was uncertain as to the time when those re-enforcements
might reasonably be expected, much anxiety was manifested in reference to the
possible contingencies in the premises. Their anxiety was occasioned in part by
the drunkenness and incapacity of Capt. Rhea, who had command of the "arri-
son. Hence it was desirable that some information be obtained from the troops
detailed for the relief of the fort.

STEPHEN JOHNSTON KILLED.

With this state of feeling paramount, " on the night of August 28,
1812, * * Stephen Johnston, with Peter Oliver and John Mangen',
left the fort, going out on the east side, next the Mauince River, and then passing
up on the table land, a short distance south of what is now known as the Hanna
homestead, near the corner of Lewes and Francis streets, was shot dead
and scalped by Pottawatomie Indians. His two companions escaped unhurt into
the fort. The command of the fort was at that time under Capt, Rhea, whose
habits were intemperate, and Mr. Johnston, having no confidence in his integrity,

started in company with Oliver and Mangen to urge forward the military then
supposed, or perhaps known, to be on the way to the relief of ihe fort. It was in

this character, and not as an express sent by Capt. Rhea, that he left the fort, as
stated by McAfee. The fact of the Captain's subsequent arrest by Gen. Harri-
son, shows that Johnston had good grounds for the course he took, however
disastrous to himself."*

Mr. Johnston, for some time previously, had been employed in the manage-
ment in the United States factory store, erected near the fort, designed to supply
the Indians with agricultural implements and other necessaries. He was the
brother of Col. John Johnston, Indian Agent at Fort Wayne from ISO!) to 1812,
who employed him as chief clerk, and placed him in charge of the Government
property. A few days previous to his death, in a letter addressed to his wife,

bearing date August 24, 1812, he says :
" We have about four hundred Indians

here. Their intentions are very suspicious. I have moved all the public goods
into the garrison, so that I am now unincumbered by the business, and if it was
not for Mr. Stickney's illness, and having to attend to his department, I would
leave the place for the present, as the trading establishment is at an end for the
time being." At this time, Maj. Stickney had been in charge of the agency but
a short time, having been the successor id' Col. Johnston, and was just recovering

"llncss, to which Stephen refers in the extract from his letter above
rited.

II;, having been informed of the perilous situation of the garri-

son, besieged by a large body of hostile Indians, was preparing, as rapidly as pos-

sible, to send forward re-cnfdrceinents lor its relief. The progress made by him is

thus stated by Capt, McAfee, in his " History of the Late War in the Western
Country," published at Frankfort, Ky., in 1816:

" On the 1st of September they (the Kentucky troops under Gen. Harri-

son) arrived at Dayton, and on the 3d, at Piqua, eighty miles from Cincinnati,

and only three miles from the outside settlements.- * * * The
Genera), having now ascertained that Fort Wayne was invaded by the neighbor-

ing Indians,' detached Col. Allen's regiment, with ten companies from Lewes' and
one from Scott's regiment, with orders to make forced marches for its relief. A
regiment of 700 mounted men, under Col. Adams, had also advanced with the

same view as far as Shanes crossing of the St. Mary's. This corps was composed
of citizens of Ohio, of all ages and conditions, who had, unsolicited by the Gov-
ernment, volunteered for the protection of the frontier and the relief of Fort

Wayne.
" * * * On the evening of the 4th, Gen. Harrison received

further intelligence that a British and Indian force had left Maiden on the 18th

of August, to join the Indians already at the siege, having previously learned that

• W. H. Jonefl, In Fort Wayue Sentinel.
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Gen Winchester had been ordered by the War Department to take command of

,l,e Northwestern army. Gen. Harrison had intended to resign the command to

him at Fiona, and had written to him to come on to that place
;
"but, on learning

,|,e critical situation of Fort Wayne, he determined not to wait lor Winchester,

but to retain the command until he had relieved the fort.

» Karly the next day, the nth of September, he paraded the rema.ndei ol

the troops and delivered them a speech, in which he stated that Fort Wayne was

in imminent danger, and that it was absolutely necessary t„ make forced marches

in order to relieve it.
* * * The troops were detained till the 6th

for want of flints. On that day they marched, leaving the greater part of then-

clothes and baggage at PiqUa, and overtook Col Allen a regiment early on the

Sth it St Mary's River where it had been halted by express from the general,

to build bloek-houses. * * Maj. R. M Johnson arrived on the

evonine of the same day with a corps of mounted volunteers. The array was

now about two thousand strong. While the troops were at Piqha, Mr. Johnston,

the Indian Agent, at the request of Gen. Harrison, procured some Shawanon

Indians to go down to the Auglaize to the site of old Fort Defiance, to examine

whether any British force had passed up to the siege of Fort Wayne A
Shawanon half-blood, by the name of Logan, who had received his name from

havin" been taken prisoner when a boy by Gen. Logan in an excursion from

Kentucky, had also been sent by the Agent to learn the situation of the Bort.

He was an Indian of great, merit, and a chief warrior of his tribe, * and

" was much attached to Gen. Harrison." .

Divefgin" for a lime, from the general narrative of Capt. McAfee, the fol-

lowing account' giving more in detail the incidents connected with the mission of

Lo"an and his companions, is given instead. About this time, at the fort, intense

anxiety was visible in every countenance. A return messenger from Gov. Harri-

son had not yet arrived to inform the inmates of the fort whether the express

had reached him and what were the prospects of relief. The information before

received and not contradicted, that the besieging force was to be augmented by

the additions of the British and Indian force from Maiden under the circum-

stances was not calculated to allay the excitement, but, indeed, to heighten it.

At that moment, away to the eastward, the forms of four Indians and a white

man horsemen, riding at full speed, came suddenly in view. As they approached

the fort an Indian yell of triumph burst upon their ears—but it was not the

triumphant yell of the besiegers that was to sound the death-knell of the beleag-

uered -nrrison. They were an advance express, sent out to learn the true situ-

ation of' the besieged, and to inform them that relief was_ rapidly approach"!

These messengers were none other than young Willi;

Logan, with his faithful Shawanon guard, who had,
'

dred fierce Indian warriors

their ranks and reached the garrison in safety.

" Having pursued their course with much care until within some twenty-four

miles of the fort, a council was called to consider the expediency of a further

advance, when it was concluded best for all to remain behind except OF

Logan and the other Indian attendants. On the foil

they continued their way, ' with the co

remarkable occurrence until they came within s

had determined to enter fort in broad daylight

surroundings was then made, to determine, if

place, and how the Indians were located. Logan's observant eye soon discovered

that the enemy was concealed along the road to intercept and cut oft' any re-en-

forcements that might attempt to reach the fort. Under the circumstances, if

was determined to leave the main road, and, cautiously crossing the Maumee

River, tie their horses in a thicket and make a reconnaisance on foot to learn the

true state of affairs. Following out this plan, they satisfied themselves fully and

returned to their horses and remounted. Then they struck the main road again,

and, putting whip to their horses, they started at full speed for the fort, which

they reached safely. It was an opportune moment, for, just at that period, the

watchful Indian guards had relaxed their vigilance—the only time for days when

such a movement could have been similarly executed.

" First reaching the gate of the esplanade, and finding it inaccessible,

they descended the river bank, and were soon admitted by the northern

gate. * * * -Entering the general gateway, which was located

about where now stands the residence of the late James B. Hanna, or Martin

Knoll, on Wayne street—the fort then, with several acres of ground, being

inclosed by a substantial fence—a few moments more and all was safety. The

tbrt.was gained, the north gate opened, and Oliver and his companions rode

quickly in, to the great astonishment and joy of the little garrison."*

Soon, a concise account of the situation was prepared to be forwarded to

Gen. Harrison, the faithful Logan and his chosen braves being the appointed

messengers. Seeing an opportunity, Logan and his companions left the fort

quietly, but being soon observed, were pursued and fired upon, but they escaped

unharmed, their exultant shouts announcing the fact that they had outstripped

their pursuers and passed the guard line in safety.

Resuming the narrative of Capt McAfee, concerning the mission of Logan,

the author proceeds :
" On his way, he eluded all the vigilance of the enemy, got

into the fort and returned with the information of its being beseiged. He also

brought intelligence that Stephen Johnston, a brother of the Indian Agent, had

becn"killed in sight of the fort while attempting to escape as an express to Gen.

Harrison, and that the Indians had tried every stratagem to get possession of the

fort. This information was important as well as that from the Indians from the

Auglaize, that there was no appearance of a British army having passed up ' the

Miami of the the Lakes' (the Maumee of to-day). * * * Early

next morning, the army marched for Fort Wayne, except the mounted volunteers,

who remained till 12 o'clock to rest their horses and to elect a Major. R. M.

• Brloe's History of Fort Wayne, pp. 218, 819.

nd the brave

i of the five hun-

surrounded the fort, forced a passage through

with their horses.

of Indians, and without any

four miles of the fort. Oliver

A critical examination of the

hat movement had taken

theJohnson was chosen for the office. * The army arrived

evening at Col. Adam's camp, at Shane's crossing of the St. Mary's; and Maj.

Johnson came up at night and encamped half a mile above the main army. On

the morning of the 10th, some delay was caused by repairing broken wagons and

making other necessary arrangements. The delay was not spent idly. Most of

the different corps were paraded and drilled. Maj. Johnson's battalion was

drilled on horseback by Capt. James Johnson, whose zeal and military informa-

tion was surpassed hy few men of his age and opportunities.

" The progress of the army was slow, and there was but very little water on

the route. On the 11th, Lieut. Suggette, Adjutant of Johnson's battalion, was

sent with twenty men from that battalion to reconnoiter in advance. Logan and

two other Shawanoes went with them. They fell iq with a party of Indians

who fled immediately, leaving a young Pottawatomie chief mortally wounded.

In the evenin" they returned, and their little encounter, being the first that had

occurred, had some effect in raising the spirits of the troops.

" Durin" the night, there was a number of alarms caused by the Indians

attempting to approach and examine the camp. The army was now within

twenty miles of Fort Wayne, at which it would be able to arrive next day. Very

early next morning, the whole army was in motion, and expecting to meet the

Indians at a well-known swamp about five miles this side of the fort. As the

army approached it, the horsemen, under Johnson and Adams, went round it to

the right and left. It was about a mile long and three hundred yards wide, except

where the road crosses it, at which place it was not more than one hundred yards

wide. It was tolerably dry, and no enemy was seen about it, nor any appearance

of one except a recent encampment immediately beyond the swamp. About a

mile further, a single Indian was seen and fired upon, which caused the army to

form in line of battle, but, no others appealing, the march was resumed, and, about

two hours before sunset, the troops arrived at the fort. Their arrival was the

source of no little joy to the garrison and the people, who had taken refuge in

the fort. The Indians had fled, most of them, on the evening before, and some

only a few moments before the appearance of the army. They were pursued by

the Ohio horsemen, but without success. The fort had been closely invested

for ten or twelve days by the Indians, who had made several pieces of wooden

cannon by boring out pieces of timber and strengthening them with iron hoops.

The army encamped around the fort, where a few days before there bad been a

handsome little village, but it was now in ruins, having been burnt down by the

Indians, together with the United States factory, which had been erected to fur-

nish the ungrateful wretches with farming utensils.

" Until' the 1st of September, llie savages about the fort had professed friend-

ship with the view to get possession of it by stratagem. Capt. Rhea, who com-

manded, was addicted to intoxication, for which, and his other misconduct, he was

arrestee! by Gen. Harrison, but, on account of his age, he was permitted to resign.

The fort was well prepared to resist a siege by Indians, as it had plenty of pro-

visions and water, and about seventy men, with four small field pieces. It is

delightfully situated on the south bank nf the Miami of the Lake, immediately

below the formation of that river by the junction of the St. Mary's from the

southwest with the St. Joseph's from the north. It is well constructed of block-

houses and picketing, but could not resist a British force, as there are several

eminences on the south side from which it could be commanded by a six or nine-

pounder. This is the place where the Miami Indians formerly had their princi-

pal town, and here many an unfortunate prisoner suffered death by burning at the

stake. * * * For more than a century before that time, it had been

the chief place of rendezvous between the Indians of the lakes, and those of the

Wabash and Illinois, and had been much resorted to about 1756, and, previously,

by French traders from Canada."

During the siege, especially, the habit of intemperance had become so fixed

upon Capt. Rhea as to render him wholly disqualified for the discharge of the

important duties demanded by his position as commander of this post. Dissatis-

faclion had, for some time, been manifested touching his conduct, and it only

required the presence of the commanding general to cause au inquiry to be made

upon charges preferred by Lieuts. Ostrander and Curtis. The result of this

investigation was that, owing to his habits of inebriety, he ought no longer to

hold a commission ; but Gen. Harrison, in consequence of the advanced age of

the accused, gave him the alternative to resign, which was accepted, taking effect

January 1, 1813.

Two days after the arrival of the army at this point, Gen. Harrison separated

his force into' two detachments, the first composed of the regiments under Cols.

Lewis and Allen, and Capt. Garrard's troop of horse, under Gen. Payne, accom-

panied by Gen. Harrison, the second under Col. Wells, accompanied by a

battalion of his own regiment, under Maj. Davenport (Scott's regiment),

the mounted battalion under Maj. Johnson, and the mounted Ohio vol-

unteers under Maj. Adams. The purpose of this division was the destruction

of the Indian villages round about in the immediate vicinity of Fort Wayne, as

a means of cutting off their supplies and preventing their continuance in the

neighborhood. And as a further means to that end, it was determined, while

destroying the villages, to cut up and destroy their corn and other products. This

work was rapidly accomplished, and the expedition returned after an absence of

less than a week. On the day preceding, however, a company of mounted rifle-

men, under Col. Farrow, from Kentucky, was sent to destroy the Little Turtle

Village, but with special orders not to molest the buildings erected for the benefit

of Little Turtle at the expense of the United States, because of the great friend-

ship of that chief for the white people.

In addition to the aforementioned precautions, to the end that the places of

concealment in the immediate vicinity of the fort which enabled the Indians to

make assaults upon the garrison unobserved, might be destroyed, Gen Harrison

next caused all the trees and undergrowth to be cut down and removed from the

fort grounds, extending toward the confluence of the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's
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to the site of lludisell's Mill, and westward as far as St. Mary's, to the point
where the Fort Wayne College now stands ; thence southeast to about the point
where the residence of the late Allen Hamilton now stands, and to the Maumee
on the east, embracing almost the entire area of the city. This clearing was so
thoroughly accomplished that, it is said by those whose early residence here
enabled them to know, a sentinel "on the bastions of the fort, looking westward
could see a rabbit running across the grounds as far as so'small an object was dis-
cernible to the naked eye." By this means the soldiers were enabled to observe
the approach of an enemy in time to bring the guns of the fort to bear upon auv
hostile movement.

On the 19th of September, Gen. Harrison made an official report of his pro-
ceedings in (bis expedition to the War Department, when he was ready to sur-
render his command into the hands of Gen. Winchester. Having done so, ho
returned to Piqua, where he took command of the force collecting there, with the
first division of Kentucky troops, which had already advanced for the re-enforce-
ment of the Northwestern army, in preparation for a mounted expedition against.
Detroit. On the 20th, the General met those men at St. Mary's (Girty's town),
the infantry not having arrived. Subsequently, he directed Maj. Johnson, with
his dragoons, to return at once to Fort Wayne, and there await further orders.
They returned accordingly.

CHAPTER IV.

INDIAN" TREATIES AT AND AFFECTING FORT WAYNE.

By the treaty of Greenville, Ohio, concluded on the 3d day of August,
1795, between Maj. Gen. Anthony Wayne, commanding the army of the United
States, and sole Commissioner for the good purposes above mentioned, "to put an
end to a destructive war, to settle all controversies, and to restore harmony and
friendly intercourse between the said United States and Indian tribes "—and the
" Sachems, Chiefs and Warriors " of " the Wyandots, Delawares, Shawanoes,
Ottawas, Chippewas, Pottawatomies, Miamis, Eel Rivers, Weas, Kickapoos,
Piankcshaws and Kaskaskias—the first agreement concerning the lands and the
grant thereof by the Indians at and in the vicinity of Fort Wayne was consum-
mated. The scope and purpose of that treaty, so far as the purposes of this
work are concerned, can best be determined by a reference to some of the con-
ference proceedings incident to the conclusion of the treaty as we find it. In
these discussions, the principal subject of controversy, and which needed to be
settled, was that in reference to the validity of cessions made by former treaties,
in which, as the Indians claimed, they had not been fully represented. To Little
Turtle, then, who best represented the interests and rights of the Miamis of this
locality, let us look for an explanation of the matters in issue. Gen. Wayne
having previously explained the basis upon which he expected to consummate this

treaty, Little Turtle, in reply, said, " You have informed us that the treaty of
Muskingum shall be the foundation on which the present treaty shall be founded.
That treaty was held by the six nations, and by a few young men of the Chippe-
ways, Ottawas and Pottawatomies. We, Miamis and Wabash tribes, arc totally
unacquainted with it."

Other members of the council having spoken, Little Turtle added :
" I wish

to ask of you (elder brother) and my brothers present one question. I would
be glad to know what lands have been ceded to you, as I am informed, in this
particular. I expect that the lands on the Wabash and in this country belong
to me and my people. I now take the opportunity to inform my brothers of the
United States, and others present, that there are men of sense and understanding
among my people, as well as among theirs, and that these lands were disposed of
without our knowledge or consent. - I was yesterday surprised when I heard from
our grandfathers, the Delawares, that these lands had been ceded by the British
to the Americans, when the former were beaten by and made peace with the
latter, because you had before told us that it was the Wyandots, Delawares,
Ottawas, Chippewas, Pottawatomies, Sauckeys who made this cession."

On the following day, July 22, Little Turtle resumed, and addressing Gen.
Wayne, said, " I hope you will pay attention to what I now say to you. I wish
to inform you where your younger brothers, the Miamis, live ; and also the Potta-
watomies of St. Joseph, together with the Wabash Indians. You have pointed
out to us the boundary line between the Indians and the United States ; but I

now take the liberty to inform you that that line cuts off from the Indians a
large portion of country which has been enjoyed by my forefathers, time imme-
morial, without restriction or dispute. The prints of my ancestors' houses are
everywhere to be seen in this portion. I was a little astonished to hear you and
my brothers, who are now present, telling each other what business you had
transacted together heretofore, at Muskingum, concerning this country. It is

well known by all my brothers present that my forefathers kindled the first fire

at Detroit; from thence he extended his lines to the head-waters of Scioto, from
thence to the mouth, from thence down the Ohio to the mouth ot the Wabash,
and from thence to Chicago, on Lake Michigan. At this place I first saw my
elder brothers, the Shawanoes.

" I have now informed you of the boundaries of the Miami nations, where
the Great Spirit placed my forefather a longtime ago, and charged him not to sell

or part with Jiis lands, but to preserve them for his posterity. This charge has
been handed down to me. I was much surprised to find that my brothers differed
so much from me on this subject, for their conduct would lead me to suppose that
the Great Spirit and their forefathers, had not given them the same charge that
was given to me

;
but, on the contrary, had directed them to sell their lands to

any white man who wore a hat, as soon as he should ask it of them. Now, elder

brother, your younger brothers, the Miamis, have pointed out to you their country,
and also to our brothers present. When I hear your remarks and proposals on
this subject, I will be ready to give you an answer. I came with an expectation
of hearing you say good things, but I have not yet heard what I had expected

"

Two days later, Gen. Wayne, addressing the Miamis, said : " I have paid
attention to what the Little Turtle said two days since, concerning the lands which
he claims. He said bis father kindled the fire at Detroit, and stretched his line
from there to the headwaters of the Seioto ; thence down the same to the Ohio :

thence down that river to the mouth of the Wabash, and thence to Ghicaga
on the southwest end of Lake Michigan; and observed that his forefathers lad
enjoyed that country undisturbed, from time immemorial.

" Brothers
! these boundaries inclose a very large space of country indeed

they embrace, if I mistake not, all the lands on which all the nations now present
live, as well as those which have been ceded lo the United States. The lands which
have been ceded within these three days have been acknowledged by the Ottawas
Chippewas, Pottawatomies, Wyandots, Delawares and Shawanoes. The Little
Turtle says the prints of his forefather's houses are everywhere to be seen within
these boundaries. Younger brothers I it is true these prints are to be observed,
but at the same time we discover the marks of French possessions throughout this
country, winch were established long before we were born. These have since
been in the possession of the British, who must, in their turn, relinquish them to
the United States, when they, the French and the Indians, will be all as one
people.

" I will point out to you a few places where I discover strong traces of these
establishments; and first of all, I find at Detroit a very strong print, where the
fire was first kindled by your forefathers

; next at Vincennes, on the Wabash
;

again at Musquiton, on the same river ; a little higher up the stream, they are to
be seen at Ouitanon. I discover another strong trace at Chicago

; another on the
St. Joseph's of Lake Michigan. I have seen distinctly the prints of a French and
of a British post, at the Miami villages, and of a British post at the foot of the rapids,
now in their possession. Prints very conspicuous are on tile Great Miami, which'
were possessed by the French forty-five years ago ; and another trace is very dis-
tinctly to be seen at Sandusky."

" It appears to me that if the Great Spirit, as you say, charged your fore-
fathers to preserve their lands entire, for their posterity, they have" paid very little

regard to the sacred injunction, for I see they have parted with those lands to
your fathers, the French, and the English are now, or have been, in possession of
them all

; therefore, I think the charge urged against the Ottawas, Chippewas and
other Indians, comes with a bad grace, indeed, from the very people who, per-
haps, set them the example. The English aud French both wore hats, and yet
your forefathers sold them, at various times, portions of your lands. However
as I have already observed, you shall now receive from the United States further
valuable compensations for the lands you have ceded to them by former treaties. .

"Younger brothers ! I will now inform you who it was who gave us these
lands in the first instance ; it was your fathers, the British, who did not discover
that care for your interests which you ought to have experienced."

On a subsequent day, Gen. Wayne further explained the grounds for the
propo-cd treaty in the following language: " You will consider that the principal
part of the now proposed reservations were made and ceded by the Indians, at

an early period, to the French ; the French, by the treaty of peace of 1763,
ceded them to the British, who, by the treaty of 1783, ceded all the posts and
possessions they then held, or to which they had any claim, south of the great
lakes, to the United States of America. The treaty of Muskingum embraced
almost all these reservations, and has been recognized by the representatives of all

the nations now present, during the course of last winter, as the basis upon which
this treaty should be founded."

Frequently, during the progress of the conference, Little Turtle, as the
master mind among the Indians, with the manifest desire to have all the repre-
sentatives of tribes present fully understand all the details of the deliberations,

harangued them upon the subject, requesting that they be not precipitate, but
consider well what they were doing. He replied, also, to some of the statements
of Gen. Wayne, who had spoken of the habitations of the French and English
traders at the Miamis' village and elsewhere, saying :

" I will inform you in what
manner the French and English occupied these places.

" Elder brothers ! These people were seen by our forefathers first at Detroit

;

afterward they saw them at the Miami village—that glorious gate which your
younger brothers had the happiness to own, and through which all the good
words of our chiefs had to pass, from the north to the south, and from the east

to the west. Brothers, these people never told us they wished to purchase our
ifron

"Elder brothers! I now give you the true sentiments of your younger
brothers, the Miamis, with respect to the reservation at the Miami villages. We
thank you for kindly contracting the limits you at first proposed. We wish you
to take this six miles square, on this side of the river where your fort now
stands, as your younger brothers wish to inhabit that beloved spot again. You
shall cut hay for your cattle wherever you please, and you shall never require in

vain the assistance of your younger brothers at that place.

" Elder brothers ! The next place you pointed to was the Little River, and
said you wanted two miles square at that place. This is a request that our fath-

ers, the French or British, never made us— it was always ours. This carrying-

place has heretofore proved, in a great degree, the subsistence of your younger
brothers. That place has brought us, in the course of one day, the amount of

one hundred dollars. Let us both own this place and enjoy in common the

advantages it affords. You told us, at Chicago, the French possessed a fort; we
have never heard of it. We thank you for the trade you promised to open in

our country ; and permit us to remark that we wish our former traders may be

continued and mixed with yours."
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A day or two afterward, when the deliberations were nearly concluded, Gen.

Wayne again spoke, addressing the Miainis; after reviewing generally the objec-

tions suited by them to the proposed terms, he said :

" I 6nd there is some objection to the reservation at Fort Wayne. The

Little Turtle observes he never heard of any cessions made at that place to the

French. I have traced the lines of two forts at that point—one stood at the

junction of the St. Joseph's and the St. Mary's, and the other not far removed,

on the St. Mary's ; and it is ever an established rule among Europeans to reserve

as much ground around their forts as their cannon can command; this is a rule

as well known as any other fuct.

"Objection has also been made respecting the portage between Fort Wayne

and Little River, and the reasons produced are that the road has been to the

Miainis a source of wealth ; that it has heretofore produced them 8100 per day.

It may be so; but let us inquire, who in fact paid this heavy contribution? It

is true, the traders bore it in the first instance; but they laid it on their goods,

ani the Indians of the Wabash really and finally paid; therefore, it is the Little

Beaver, the Soldier, the Sun and their tribes who have actually been so highly

taxed. The United States will always be their own carriers to and from their

different posts. Why, then, should the United States pay the large sum of

S8,000 annually if they were not to enjoy the privilege of open roads to and

from their reservations? This sum the United States agree to pay for this and

other considerations; and the share which the Miainis will receive of this

annuity shall be §1,000. * * * The Miamis shall be at liberty,

as usual, to employ themselves for private traders whenever their assistance may

be required, and those people that have lived at that glorious gate (the Miami

villages) may now rekindle their fires at that favorite spot, and henceforth, as in

their happiest days, be at full liberty to receive from and send to all quarters the

speeches of their chiefs, as usual, and here is the road the Miamis will remem-

ber."

The treaty was concluded on the 3d of August, all the provisions and stipu-

lations having been thoroughly considered and assented to by all the representa-

tives of tribes present.

When the essential provisions bad been agreed upon, Little Turtle expressed

his satisfaction in the following forcible language :
" Elder brother ! Your

younger brothers, the Miamis, now thank you for the sentiments you have

expressed and for burying the hatchet. They offer, at the same time, their

acknowledgments to their elder brother of the fifteen fires for throwing his toma-

hawk, with so strong an arm, into the great ocean. We are convinced of the

sincerity with which these actions are performed. I do not believe the hatchet

was ever before buried so deep. I fancy it has always, heretofore, been cast into

shallow, running water, which has washed it up on dry land, where some of our

foofish young men have alwajTs found it, to involve their people in trouble."

The provisions of that treaty, especially affecting this locality, are the

following: "And for the same considerations, and as an evidence of the returning

friendship of the said Indian tribes, of their confidence in the United States and

desire to provide for the convenient intercourse, which will be beneficial to both

pjrties, the said Indian tribes do also cede to the United States the following

pieces of land, to wit: One piece six miles square at or near the confluence of

the rivers St. Mary's and St. Joseph's, where Fort Wayue now stands, or

near it. One piece two miles square on the Wabash River, at the end of the

portage from the Miami of the lake and about eight miles westward from Fort

Wayne.
" And the said Indian tribes will allow to the people of the United States a

free passing by laud and by water as one and the other shall be found convenient

through their country along the chain of posts hereinbefore mentioned, that is to

say, from the commencement of the portage aforesaid, at or near Loramie's store,

thence along said portage to the St. Mary's and down the same to Fort Wayne,
then down the Miami to Lake Erie; also from Fort Wayne,
along the portage aforesaid, which leads to the Wabash, and thence down the

Wabash to the Ohio."

This treaty was signed on the part of the Miamis by Na-goh-quan-gogh, or

Le Gris ; Mesh-a-kun-no guab, or Little Turtle, and by Wa-pa-mun gwa, or

White Loon.

On the 7th day of June, 1S03, a treaty was held at Fort Wayne, between

Gen. "William H. Harrison, Governor of the Indiana Territory. Superintendent

of Indian Affairs and Commissioner Plenipotentiary of the United States for

concluding any treaty or treaties which may be found necessary with any of the

Indian tribes northwest of the Ohio, of the one part, and the tribes of Indians

called the Delawares, Shawanoes. Pottawatomies, Miamis and Kickapoos by their

chiefs and head warriors and those of the Eel Rivers, Weas, Piankeshaws and
Kaskaskias, by their agents and representatives, Tuthinipec, Winnemae, Ricbe-
ville and Little Turtle, of the other part."

It was the purpose of this treaty among other things to re-adjust the bound-
aries of certain lands reserved by the United States for their use adjacent to the

post of St. Vincennes, by the fourth article of the treaty of Greenville, prescrib-

ing new boundaries, fur said reservations and relinquishing all right of the United
States to any lands adjoining to or in the neighborhood thereof. This treaty

also was signed on the part of the Miamis by Chiefs Richeville and Little Turtle.

The cessions of land to the United States by this treaty embraced an area of

about one million six hundred thousand aeres.

Another treaty was held here, which was concluded and signed on the 30th
day of September. 1809, between William H. Harrison, Commissioner on the
part of the United States, and the Delawares, Pottawatomies, Miamis and Eel
River Miamis, by which the Indian tribes named ceded to the United States all

the tract of country included between the boundary line established by the treaty
of Fort Wayne, the Wabash and a line drawn from the mouth of Raccoon Creek,
so as to strike the boundary line established by the treaty of Grouseland, near

In this treaty, the Miamis explicitly acknowledged the equal right of

the Delawares with themselves to the country watered by the White River, neither

party having the right to dispose of the same without the consent of the other.

The compensation to the Miamis lor the cessions made to the United States was

an annuity of S500. The amount of land ceded to the United States by this

treaty was estimated at about two million nine hundred thousand aeres. Since

the validity of this treaty depended upon its ratification by the Weas, that tribe,

on the 20th of October following, confirmed the same by a separate article of the

last-named treaty, upon the request of the Miami nation ;
additional compensa-

tion was allowed them, and it w;is therefore " agreed, that the United States

shall deliver for their use, in the course of the next spring, at Fort Wayne,
domestic animals to the amount of §500, and the like number for the two follow-

ing years, and that an armory shall be also maintained at Fort Wayne, for the

use of the Iudians, as heretofore. * * * * The United States

will allow to the Miamis a further permanent annuity of $200."

By the treaty at St. Mary's, Ohio, on the 6th day of October, 1818, between

Jonathan Jennings, Lewis Cass and Benjamin Parke, Commissioners on the part

of the United States and the Miami Indians, the latter ceded to the former the

following tract of country :
" Beginning at the Wabash River, where the present

Indian boundary line crosses the same, near the mouth of Raccoon Creek; thence

up the Wabash River to the reserve at its head near Fort Wayne ; thence to the

reserves at Fort Wayne; thence with the lines thereof to the St. Mary's River;

thence up the St. Mary's River to the reservation at the Portage ; thence to the

reservation at Loramie's Store; thence, with the present Indian boundary line, to

Fort Recovery ; and with said line * * * to the place of

From said cession, certain reservations were made, among others, a " reser-

vation of ten miles square opposite the mouth of the river A. Bouette " [Aboite].

'•To Jean Bapt. RichardvUle, principal chief of the Miami nation of Indians

three sections of land, beginning almost twenty-five rods below

his house on the river St. Mary's, near Fort Wayne ; thence, at right angles

with the course of the river, one mile; and from this line and the said river, up
the stream thereof for quantity. Two sections upon the east side of the St.

Mary's River, near Fort Wayne, running east one mile with the military reser-

vation ; thence from that line, and from the river for quantity.

"To Joseph RichardvUle and Joseph Richaidville. Jr., two sections of land,

being one on each side of the St. Mary's River, and below the reservation made
on that river by the treaty of Greenville, in 1795.

" To Francois La Fontaine, and his son, two sections of land, adjoining and

above the two sections granted to Jean Bapt. RichardvUle, near Fort Wayne, and

on the same side of the St. Mary's River.

" To the son of George Hunt, one section of land on the west side of the

St. Mary's River, adjoining the two sections granted to Francois La Fontaine and

his son.
" To Mishe-no-qua, or the Little Turtle, one section of land, on the south

side of the Wabash, where the portage path strikes the same.

"To Josette Beaubien, one section of land an the left bank of the St.

Mary's, above and adjoining the three sections granted to Jean Bapt. Richard-

vUle."

At a later date, by treaty between Lewis Cass, James B. Ray and John Tip-

ton, Commissioners on the part of the United States, and the chiefs and warriors

of the Pottawatomie tribe of Indians, held at the mouth of the Mississinewa,

upon the Wabash, in the State of Indiana, on the Ib'th day of October, 1826,

further territory was ceded in part, lying within the present boundary of this

county, being that part between the St. Joseph's and the Maumee; also, that

part west of the boundary line established by the treaty of St. Mary's, with the

Miamis in 1818. Out of this certain individual reservations were made, among
others, " To Fliza C. Kercheval, one section on the Miami River, commencing at

the first place where the road from Fort Wayne to Detroit strikes the Miami, on

the north side thereof, about, five miles below Fort Wayne, and from that point

running half a mile down the river, and half a mile up the river, and back for

quantity.

" To James Knaggs, son of the sister of Okeos, chief of the River Huron
Pottawatomies, one section of land upon the Miami, where the boundary line

between Indiana and Ohio crosses the same.

"To John B. Bourie, of Indian descent, one section of land, to be located on

the Miami River, adjoining the old boundary line below Fort Wayne.
" To Joseph Parke, an Indian, one section of land, to be located at the point

where the boundary line strikes the St. Joseph's, near Me tea's village."

A week afterward, on the 23d day of October. 1826, a treaty was held on

the same ground, between the same Commissioners on the part of the United

States, and the chiefs and warriors of the Miami tribe of Indians, by which the

Miamis ceded "to the United States all their claims to land in the State of

Indiana, north and west of the Wabash and Miami Rivers, and of the cession

made by the said tribe to the United States, by the treaty concluded at St. Mary's,

Octobers, 1818."

From the cession aforesaid, certain reservations were made for the use of the

tribe: "One section for Laventure's daughter, opposite the Islands, about fifteen

miles below Fort Wayne.
" And it is agreed that the State of Indiana may lay out a canal or a road

through any of the reservations, and for the use of a canal, six chains along the

same are hereby appropriated.
" To Ann Hackley and Jack Hackley, one section- each, between the Mau-

mee and St. Joseph's Rivers.

"To the children of Maria Christiana De Rome, a half-blood Miami, one
section between the Maumee and the St. Joseph's.

" To La Gros, one section adjoining the Cranberry, in the Portage Prairie,"
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CHAPTER V.

ANTHONY WAYNE
was of English origin. His antecedents in paternal line were natives of England.

In 1681, Anthony Wayne, his grandfather, left that kingdom and removed

to Ireland, where he devoted himself to agricultural pursuits. Nino

vears later, he entered the army of William, Prince of Orange, against King

James of England, and participated in the battles of the Boyne aud in the siege

of Limerick. Becoming dissatisfied with the rule of his adopted country, he

crossed the Atlantic and fouud a home suited to his tastes and inclinations in the

colony of Pennsylvania, in what is now Chester County. In his emigration to

this country, he was accompanied by his family. His settlement in this country

occurred in the year 1722. His son Isaac, the father of our hero, settled in this

country also, who, like his father, was a tiller of the soil and well adapted to that

pursuit, of all others the best calculated to develop the spirit of liberty.

Here, on the 1st day of Jannary, 1745, Anthony Wayne, the " Mad
Anthony" of a later period, was born. Inheriting the military spirit of his

ancestors, his mind strengthened with his growth, developing also the latent germ

of military genius which soon became the governing motive of his youthful career.

His boyhood days were most satisfactorily spent in pursuing his mind's ideal. It

is related of him that, when quite young, his progress at school was so much

interrupted by his penchant for military exercises that he was for a time obliged

to cease his attendance. Afterward, however, upon being convinced of the pro-

priety of more studious habits by the earnest admonitions of his father, he com-

menced anew his educational career and made most rapid advancement in those

departments of study which appertain to active military life. Mathematics seem-

ing to possess a charm for him. he distanced all classmates in this his favorite

department.

About the year 1766, when, after the treaty of peace between Great Britain

and France had been signed, and the questions growing out of the adjustment of

boundaries in territorial acquisitions had been settled, the propriety of colonizing

some of the unappropriated territory became a momentous consideration. At

this time, Nova Scotia had just passed into the hands of the British Government,

and the question of advantageous settlements in that quarter was the subject of

discussion among the people of Pennsylvania. Associations and land companies

were formed with a view to establishing colonies there. In order to make these

land associations available as a source of revenue, special agents were necessary to

visit the territory, examine the soil and report its adaptcdness to purposes of

agriculture. Prominent among these was a company composed of merchants and

others, resident in Pennsylvania. Young Wayne was selected as the agent of

this company, appointed on the suggestion of Dr. Franklin, one of its members.

Having accomplished all that was contemplated by his mission there, he returned

the folTowing year, at a time when the difficulties between Great Britain and her

colonial dependencies began to assume appearances of hostile settlement. The

exigencies of the situation seeming to demand his presence at home, his mission

terminated more abruptly than might have been the case under other circum-

stances. He returned home accordingly, and became an active participant in the

discussions of the day.

Soon after his return, he was married to the daughter of Benjamin Parsons,

a distinguished Philadelphia merchant. After his marriage, he. returned again to

Chester County, where lie was extensively engaged in surveying, agricultural pur-

suits occupying a portion of his time. When the menacing attitude of Great

Britain toward the Colonies approached a crisis, and it became necessary to meet

force with force, Wayne was among the first to offer his services for the mainte-

nance of right and the punishment of wrong.

The energy and capacity manifested by him, at an early period in the strug-

gle, brought him so prominently before the public that, in January, 1776, he was

granted a Colonel's commission by the Continental Congress. Under that com-

mission, he took command of " one of the four regiments required from Pennsyl-

vania in the re-enforcement of the Northern army." In the latter part of June, of

that year, his regiment was called into active service, forming a part of Thomp-

son's brigade, at the mouth of Sorel River, in Canada. During the engagement

consequent upon the movement in the direction of Three Rivers, he distin-

guished himself by a brilliant, though partially unsuccessful defense, against a

greatly superior forco of British troops. Here, he maintained his position so

well that he gained a position on the western side of Des Loup's River, and was

enabled to reach the American camp at the mouth of the Sorel River in safety.

Before entering the theater of war, however, " he was a Deputy in the Provincial

Congress of his native State, which assembled in 1774. In the same year, he was

a member of the Provincial Legislature. In the following year, he was a mem-

ber of the Committee of Public Safety."

In the latter part of July, 1776, he was placed in command of the post of

Ticonderoga, with a force of 2,500 men. So well had he thus far maintained

his reputation for military skill; that Congress, in consideration of his position as

commandant at so important a post, conferred upon him the title of Brigadier

General. He remained in charge of that post until the following spring. At

that time, being called to the ranks of the main army, under Washington, he

reached headquarters on the 15th of May, 1777, and was at once placed at the

head of a brigade " which could not fail, under his direction," says Washington,

" to be soon and greatly distinguished."

At the battle of Brandywine, he was distinguished for his bravery ; having

been assigned the post of honor, leading the American aitaek, " he performed

the service with a gallantry * * habitual to himself, and the division

he commanded." Again, in the battle of Germantown, which shortly succeeded,

"he led bis division into the thickest of the fight, received two wounds and hud

his horse killed under him. For his gallantry in the subsequent battle of Mon-
mouth, Gen. Washington mentioned him, in his official letter, with great appro-

bation."

In the engagement at Stony Point, on the 16th of July, 1777, his desperate

and successful attack was the occasion of the name " Mad Anthony," by which

he was subsequently known ; but, it also procured for him a gold medal from

Congress, a mark of distinction nut frequently awarded. His laconic report of

that action has often been quoted as a model of its kind. " Shortly after capturing

and entering the fortification of the enemy, he was struck by a musket-ball on

the head, which caused his fall ; but he immediately rallied, crying out, ' March

on ; carry me into the fort, for, should the wound be mortal, [ will die at the head

of the column.'

"

This engagement is reported to have been " the most brilliant of the war."

Washington, in his report to Congress, referring to it and to the commanding offi-

cer, says: "To the encomiums he (Wayne) has deservedly bestowed on the offi-

cers and men under his command, it gives me pleasure to add that his own conduct

throughout the whole of this arduous enterprise merits the warmest approbations

of Congress. He improved on the plan recommended by me, aud executed it in

a manner that docs honor to his judgment and bravery." Congress also tendered

him a vote of thanks.

His strength as a successful military officer was not more in the management

of his men en the field of battle than iu his ability to adjust matters of complaint

among them and the suppression of mutinies which occasionally broke out. An
instance in point is given. In the early part of January, 1781, after the army

had been distributed in winter quarters, being poorly provisioned and supplied with

clothing necessary for comfort, and in want, too, of the means of providing these, a

spirit of insubordination and mutiny was found to be fully developed in Wayne's

division, among others, which threatened a passage at arms. Things had so nearly

approached a crisis that disobedience to orders and attempts to take the redress of

wrongs into their own hands were resorted to. The crisis was reached when the

insurgents had set out on march toward Princeton. At that time, Wayne was

stationed in the neighborhood of Morristown. Aware of the situation, he deter-

mined to follow and bring them again to order. Overtaking the main body at

Vealtown, he at once, in a dignified and conciliatory manner, " began to open

negotiations with some of the non-commissioned officers in whom he placed most

confidence; and it was not long before he succeeded in convincing them that, in

order to succeed in their demands, a change in their course and demeanor would

be of the first necessity ; that without such a course of order on the part of the

aggrieved, nothing whatever could be effected ; urging the neeesdty ot organizing

a board or appointing a committee among them to sot forth their grievances, and

by 'a full and clear statement of their demands,' pledging himself to become a

zealous advocate in their behalf, in ' so far as the claims made should be founded

injustice or equity.'" The result of this policy was all that could have been

desired; the committee was duly appointed, and the march to Princeton resumed

with a greater show of satisfaction on the part of the malcontents.

In the early part of April, 1781, the British having sent a formidable force

to operate against the industrial interests of the South, it became necessary to

counteract the effect of this movement by sending to Virginia a detachment of

troops to meet the emergency. Gen. La Fayette was sent to Virginia, and, soon

after, Gen. Wayne, with the remains of the Pennsylvania line, followed, co-oper-

atin" Willi him. The British were met at Green Springs, and. after dri~
:—

;my s pickets. Gen. Wayne, in person, advanced to within " fifty yards of the

whole British army, drawn up in order of battle, and already pushing forward

flank corps to envelop him. Determining to make up in boldness what he

seemed to have lost or was about to lose in a too near approach to the enemy's

lines, he made a bold and sudden move upon the enemy, and then retreated,

which gave the British Commandant to infer that it was an effort to draw his

force into ambush, which made so decided an impression that all pursuit of the

American corps was forbidden."

At the beginning of the next year, Wayne was sent to adjust some difficul-

ties in Georgia, and " to re-instate, as far as might be possible, the authority of

the Union within the limits of that State, with one hundred regular dragoons,

three hundred undisciplined Georgia militia, and about the same number of State

cavalry." He gives his own account of the expedition in these words
:

" The

duty we have done in Georgia was more difficult than that imposed upon the

children of Israel ; they had only to make bricks without straw, but we have had

provision, forage, aud almost every other apparatus of war, to procure without

money ; boats, bridges, etc., to build without material, except those taken from

the stump ; and, what was more difficult than all, to make lV%s out of IWs-.

But this we have effected, and wrested the country out of the hands ot the

enemy, with the exception only of the town of Savannah. How to keep it with-

out some additional force, is a matter worthy of consideration. On the 12th

of July following. Savannah was evacuated by the British troops and Gen. Wayne

was recalled, the war of the Revolution being at an end.

The General, however, was doomed not long to remain idle—his sword was

again in demand wielded by a master's hand. Indian hostilities in the North-

west brought into requisition his eminent experience in the department of

In April, 1792, he was appointed, by President Washington, to lie

the Army of the Northwest, and immediately began his prepari

expedition which redounded so much to his own glory ami the .

the Indians, on the banks of the Maumee, August 20,1794. One

of this very decisive engagement was the treaty of Greenville.

August, 1795. About this time, also, he was appointed sole Co

treat with the Northwestern Indians, and also " received ot

given up by the British Government," which called I

udof

3d of

after a prompt and faithful discharge of the doties attached to these not

lions while descending Lake Eric from Detroit, he was attacked by the

West, " and,

func-

gout,"



44 HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

from which he soon after died, in December, 1796. He was buried at the foot

of the flagstaff at Fort Brie, where his remains continued to repose until 1309,

when they were removed by his son and deposited in the family burial place, in

tho cemetery of St. David's Church, iu his native county. Subsequently, a fine

monument was erected there by the " Pennsylvania State Society of the Cincin

nati." But no better or more fitting monument could have marked his lastburia

place than that which reposes iu the memory of a grateful people, proud of th

recollection of his noble deeds.

PERIOD OF CIVILIZATION AND LAW.

CHAPTER- I.

INTRODUCTORY.

i'U- Physical Geography and Geology of Allen. County.—Pre-HistoHc Remains.

Th? Mound-Builders.—Retrospective View.—Cowdusioiis.

PHYSICAL OEOGRAPnY AND GEOLOGY OP ALLEN COUNTY.*

The physical geography of Allen County presents some remarkable features

worthy of more extended mention than is within the power of the writer to give,

and, in some of its features, worthy of scientific investigation. Its geological

features have had little study, from the fact that there is not, within the limits of the

county, any outcrop of rocks, for the reason that all the rocks have been planed

off" by glacial action, and the smooth surface tlms formed covered to an average

depth of eighty feet by the drift of the glacial epoch. The boring of the arte-

sian well iu the Court House Square to the depth of 3,000 feet without obtaining

flowing water, gave us the first information we had of what lay beneath us. For
eighty-eight feet the bore was through glnehl drift., when it struck the first rock,

which is a light-colorrd limestone of the Niagara epoch, and continued to a depth

of 2,500 feet, through limestones of varying colors and hardness, after which soft,

calcareous rock, still belonging to the Lower Silurian, was found to the depth
reached by the bore.

The surface of the county is generally flat, but marked elevations occur at

different points, without any of the bluff formations peculiar to many sections

through which considerable streams pass. Fort Wayne, situated nearly in the

geographical center of the county, is called the " Summit City," but is only a

summit on the lines running easterly and westerly, for on a north and south line,

it is one of the lowest points in this section. The altitude of Fort Wayne at the

P., F. W. & C. Railroad depot is 7S5 feet above sea level ; at Bruce's Station,

on the Grand Rapids road, near the north line of the county, the altitude is 877
feet; and at the Wells County line, south on the Muncie roid, 829 feet ; to the
east, where the W. & E. Canal crosses the State line the altitude is 750 feet; and
near the west line of the county it is 744 feet.

It will be seen from these figures that Fort Wayne is ninety-two feet lower
than the north line, and forty-four feet lower than the south line of the county,
while it :s thirty-five feet higher than the east, and forty-one feet higher than the

west line.

The river systems of the county deserve especial notice. Two considerable
streams, the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's, rise in Ohio and flow through the eastern

portion of the county to Fort Wayne. The former flows in a general southwest-
erly direction, the latter in a northwesterly direction, until they unite, forming
the Maumee, when, instead of flowing onward in the same general direction, the
united stream turns backward, as it were, and flows northeastward between its con-
fluents, through Northwestern Ohio to Lake Erie.

Running through the northwestern corner of the county, Eel River takes
its course to the Wabash in a southwest direction, while Little River and the
Aboite, lower down, take the same general course to the Wabash. The county
thus forms a water-shed, part of whose waters discharge through the Maumee, the
chain of Lakes and the St. Lawrence, into the Atlantic, and the rest through the
Wabash, Ohio and Mississippi into the Gulf of Mexico.

To the westward of Fort Wayne, these two systems approach so nearly that
the waters of the great prairie discharge on one side into the rivers flowing to the
Gulf, and on the other side into those rivers flowing to the Lakes, and only about
four feet of earth prevents the two systems, represented by the St. Mary's and
Little Rivers, from mingling their waters. It is traditional that, since the advent
of the whites, a canoe could, in high water, he paddled from one river to the other
across the prairie, and it is extremely probable that the prairie itself is a filled-up
lake, whose waters at some period discharged both ways.

But in a geological period, extending back to an unknown antiquity, the
surface geology of this section presented a far different appearance, and, by a
study of its then features as revealed by science, much that now appears anom-
alous is easily explained.

To go back to the glacial period. No history has been written of the grand
operations of Nature in that wonderful age, except what is written by the hand

by the moraines and other deposits

le when the heat was so intense that

of Nature herself upon the surface of the earth, but some of these writings are

still so plain as to be easily deciphered in the light of science.

Before the glacial period, Lake Erie probably had its southwestern rim at

Huntington, where the outcropping limestone ridge formed a rocky margin, over

which the great inland sea discharged its waters into the Wabash. Valley. This

was in what is denominated the lacustrine epoch, when the great Lakes were

dammed back from an eastern outlet, by a rocky chain which was afterward

broken through, and which raised Lake Erie to an altitude of 200 feet higher

than its present level. Then came a period of great cold, and when great ice

fields pushed down from the north and covered all the country with a glacier

extending south to the Ohio River, and even beyond it in some places, but there

the advancing ice seems to have met a warm wave which stayed its progress, and

ultimately caused it to retreat slowly before it. It seems to have had alternate

periods of advance and retreat, as shown

formed at its foot, but at last the- time can

these periods were more frequent, and the debris from the melting ice-foot was

piled up in great ridges, which clearly mark the sites where the glacier edge

rested, as if unwilling further to retreat.

The first of these we will notice is known as the Wabash Ridge, named from

the Wabash River, which flows along the south side of it for several miles in

Mercer County, Ohio, and in Jay County, Ind., thence northeasterly until its

clear outline is lost iu the general drift.

The next is the St. Mary's Ridge, so named from the St. Mary's River,

whose course is determined by it for more than fifty miles, twenty of which are

in Allen County, and in the same manner determining the course of the St.

Joseph's for nearly the same distance. Its general form bore some resemblance to

the southwest extremity of Lake Erie, and might have been the lake shore, but

for the continued changes of the ice-foot. While that ridge retained its original

form—nearly a V, pointing eastward to Fort Wayne, with its apex just east of

the St. Mary's Bridge, where we are all familiar with the steep bank of hard-

pan, the waters of the St. Joseph's and the St. Mary's, then, doubtless, great

rushing streams flowing from the sides of the glacier, converged into one stream,

which flowed westerly through the basin of Little River and the prairie, forming

a grand river flowing through the AVabash Valley to the Gulf. Then followed

another moraine, but smaller, which crosses the Maumee about half-way between

Fort Wayne and New Haven, and is known as the Van Wert Ridge, and other

moraines are traceable between here and the present, lake shore, the last of which

formed an impervious barrier between the waters of Lake Erie and those of the

country to the southwest. Thus was formed between the last moraine and the

St. Mary's moraine a vast depression, comprehending the present Maumee Valley

and the country around it as bounded by these moraines, which was undoubtedly

a lake, discharging its waters southward into the Wabash at Fort Wayne, as

Lake Erie is believed to have formerly done at Huntington.

How long this period lasted, none can tell, but at last the Niagara broke

through its barrier and drained Lake Erie to a lower level, leaving the inland

lake formed by the ice moraine higher than Lake Erie, and separated from it

only by the upper ridge. Then this was broken through, and the pent-up waters

flowed into Lake Erie and ceased to discharge into the Wabash, but, leaving the

St. Joseph and St. Mary's as Wabash tributaries. Their flow and the debris

carried by them undoubtedly in course of time filled up the bed of the smaller

lake, which is now the great prairie, and cut into the apex of the St. Mary's

moraine until at last the wall gave way, and, washing so as to form the slight

barrier to the west, turned their united currents into the Maumee Valley, and

gave to this section those peculiar features which, we believe, nowhere else exist,

the turning-back of waters in the opposite direction to the line of their sources,

as is done by the Maumee flowing backward between its confluent rivers.

These physical features have much to do with the economic status of our

country in relation to its capacity for agriculture. Along the larger rivers are

rich alluvial bottoms, capable of producing nearly every variety of cereals in

abundance. Above these bottoms are the ridges, composed beneath of hard-pan

and bowlder clay, but on the sides covered with alluvium mixed with sand and

clay. Between the ridges arc flat lands with a hard-pan bottom in many places,

but covered with a clay which, though hard to work, is filled with properties

which make it rich for grasses of all kinds, while here and there throughout the

county a fine, sandy loam prevails, suitable for the raising of nearly every prod-

uct, and occasionally the wet prairies, now drained and brought under cultivation,

present a rich, black loam of unknown depth, and of a richness unsurpassed.

All these varied soils were deposited by the rushing waters of the period when
the whole surrounding country was submerged by Lake Erie, or the later period,
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when the barriers were cut through, and the rush of the imprisoned waters seek-
ing liberty, carried and scattered here and there the clay, sand and alluvium they
had gathered, to make the fertile farms which are the pride of our county.

Most of the county was covered originally with a dense forest of oak, walnut,
maple, ash, elm and hickory. No pines or hemlocks existed, and their species do
not flourish now, even when planted and carefully nourished. A small cluster of
tamaracks is found in the prairie of Eel River Township, the only ones believed
to exist. The chestnut, so common throughout the United States in this lati-

tude, is unknown here. The Cottonwood flourishes along the river banks, and

The timber-land was generally wet, and, for a time, it was supposed that the
land would be cold and wet when cleared, but it was found that, as fast as clear-

ings were made, the land dried, and many of the richest farms in the county have
been redeemed from wet forest lands. It has taken time and labor, and two gen-
erations at least have fallen alongside of the felled timber of this section, but the
labor and energy of these pioneers have served to bring under cultivation a large
agricultural area, from which their descendants and successors are now reaping
rich harvests of grain and vegetables, and grazing stock for the markets of the
world. The county is still richly timbered, and offers extraordinary inducements
for manufactures of wood and commerce in lumber, the supply of which cannot
be exhausted for many years to come.

The animal fauna of Allen County was as varied as such a densely wooded
country generally exhibits, and, in the earlier geological periods, it seems to have
been the favorite habitat of such animals as the mammoth and mastodon. The
first in the order of time was the American elephant ; a tooth of one of this
species was found in Spy Run, a few years ago, by H. J. Ruddisill, Esq., and is the
only remains of the elephant known to have been discovered in the county.
Next, in order of time, came the mastodon, whose remains have been quite fre-

quently found in the county. In 1867, parts of the skeletons of three mastodons
were found while digging a ditch near the line between PerryTownship and Noble
County, two adults and the other a calf. They had probably mired in the soft
marsh where found. They were sent to the Chicago Academy of Sciences, and
were lost in the great fire of 1871.

The remains of another were found a few years later, near the Whitley
County line, not far from Areola, which must have been of immense size, one of
the tusks being nine inches in diameter and nearlv eleven feet in length. Remains
of another were found on the farm of Peter Notestinc, on the St. Joseph's. All
are found in marshy places, and, if the great marsh southwest of Fort Wayne is

ever drained, we may expect to find more of them. Whether they roamed here
after mankind appeared is not certainly known, but it is presumed they did.

The Indians and early settlers were surrounded with bears, wolves, deer,
foxes, beavers, minks, otters, the lynx, muskrats, and many of the smaller ani-

mals. The bison roamed over the country, before its settlement, as it now does
over the Western plains. Now, all have passed away, except the deer, which
comes down from the North in the winter, an occasional mink, the muskrat and
the smaller animals, which are not so readily exterminated as the larger beasts of
prey, or were not so eagerly sought for for their valuable skins. The site of Fort
Wayne was a great point for the trade in skins, and remained so for many years
after its first settlement.

PHE-HISTORIC REMAINS.

Long before the Columbian period, the valley of the Mississippi, which com-
prehends all the great basin between the Alleghany and the Rocky Mountains, had
been peopled by a comparatively dense population ; and all research tends to

prove it was inhabited Ion'/ before the advent of the red Indian, by a people
whose history is lost forever, but who were more fixed and permanent in their

habits than were the Indian tribes which succeeded them. This race, whatever
it was, had some claims to be ranked among those which had made some advance
in civilization and the arts, although, judging by the standard of modern civiliza-

tion, they had not yet advanced beyond the conditions of semi-barbarians, and
perhaps were less civilized than the Aztecs.

To this race, the name of" Mound-Builders" has been given, on account of
the many mounds of earth which they have left as the most enduring record of
their having once existed—the silent witnesses of the former existence of a race
now totally disappeared.

The principal home of this race was the great valley of the Mississippi, for,

though their remains are occasionally found east of the Alleghanies, the prinoipal
part of their works are found within the limits of the great valley, and here was
the center of their empire. This valley comprises an area of 2,455,000 square
miles, and measures thirty degrees of longitude by twenty-three degrees of lati-

tude. Of this area, 214,000 square miles are drained by the Ohio and its tribu-
taries, the valley of the Ohio being greater in extent than that of all the other
tributaries of the Mississippi, the Missouri excepted, and the basin of drainage of
all these tributaries forms a rich territory, nearly equal to all the empires of the
ancient world.

As we descend the Ohio, through a beautiful and ever-changing panorama of
varying landscapes, and pass down the Mississippi, with its alluvium banks, we
find, everywhere we go, these mounds and earthworks in great profusion, testify-

ing to the former occupation of the country by this wonderfully busy and
industrious race, and in the fertile valleys and plains throughout this vast area we
are constantly finding some of the treasures of the past—their domestic gods,
utensils, arms for war and the chase, ornaments of stone and native copper, totems
of tribes, and articles for sports and games—all testifying to the vast population
which once occupied this fertile and beautiful region of our laud. Many theories
have been advanced as to their origin, but it will probably remain forever a ques-

i that the strongest evidences point to their being
|

tion unsolved. It would

an offshoot from that wonderful race whose deserted palaces and temples in the
w. Ids of Central America have excited the wonder and admiration of the world.
What would be more likely, than that colonies should set out from that quarter
pass along the shores of the Gulf, enter the mouth of the " Father of Waters "

and spread through all the country watered by its tributaries, bringing with them
many of the customs of the parent stock ? What are the mounds of the Missis-
sippi Valley but the tcocallis of Central America on a smaller scale, generally but
not always, for some of the mounds arc of as great an extent as arc the teocallis ?
lo be sure, we find no stone temples or altars surmounting our mounds but it
must be remembered that the Mississippi Valley is comparatively destitute of
building-stone, and the structures surmounting them were probably of wood
which would disappear and leave no trace in the long period which has elapsed
since their builders vanished.

What became of them is another question, which will probably forever
remain unanswered. That they disappeared at once is wholly improbable, as is
also the theory that they were totally destroyed. The most probable theory is
that as they met the first irruption of the savage red men from the Northwest,
and all Indian tradition points to this quarter for the place whence the Indians
came, they were gradually driven in from their outlying settlements, and finally
overwhelmed by the constantly flowing tide of ruthless savages, more skilled
than they in warfare, and envious of their rich hunting-grounds.

We know it was always the custom of the red savage to incorporate into their
tribes the women and children, and sometimes the men, of conquered enemies '

and it is probable that the remnants of the Mound-Builders were thus incorporated
into, and amalgamated with the conquering race, which would also acquire some
of the habits and customs and implements of the conquered ; and that this will
account for the difference in language and habits of the various tribes found
inhabiting this area on the advent of the whites.

The remnants of the Mound-Builders would be pressed back southward,
whence they came

;
and those of the savages who followed them to the south and

overcame them would retain more of their customs than those tribes of the north
who amalgamated with them in lesser degree, or not at all. On no other theory
can we account for the fact that the southern tribes were found to be more
advanced in civilization, less warlike, and much more given to the cultivation of
the soil than were the restless, treacherous and bloody warriors of the north.

Northern Indiana has many proofs of the presence of this race recorded
almost indelibly upon its soil, and they have left some of their monuments in
Allen County, but not as many, nor so extensive, as are found in Ohio or the
southern part of Indiana. While some of them were pushing upward, and
making great settlements along the tributaries of the Ohio, others had passed
further up the Mississippi, discovered the Great Lakes, and entered into quite
extensive copper-mining operations on the shores of Lake Superior. Colonies
had occupied Michigan, and as far south in Indiana as the Kankakee, and it is

from them, we think, that Allen County received the marks of their occupation.
All along the valley of Cedar Creek, in Be Kalb County, their mounds and
earthworks appear in considerable number, but decrease in number as we proceed
southward into Allen County, and are totally wanting in the southern portion of
the county. Few, if any, are found along the Maumee, and the only traces of
their settlements are along Cedar Creek, or in the vicinity of its junction with
the St. Joseph's.

On Cedar Creek, near Stoners, on the Ft. W.~, J. & S. E. R., is a group of
four mounds. Two of them are in a line north and south and are about forty
feet apart. About fifteen rods east of these are two others about the same dis-

tance apart, and on a line nearly east and west. When visited by the writer a
few years since, three of them had been partially excavated years before and
were said to have contained a large number of human bones, arrow-heads and
some copper ornaments. The remaining mound was excavated at the time but
disclosed only lumps of charcoal and a layer of hard-baked earth near its base.

These mounds are situated on the high ground between the Cedar and Wil-
low Creeks, and the Auburn mad passes between them.

Four miles south of these on the Coldwater road, on the farm of Henry
Wolford (now owned by Mr. Bowser), is a large oblong mound which was only
partially explored, but in'wbieh a perforated piece of ribboned slate was found,

with much charcoal and a stratum of baked earth.

At Cedarville, on the St. Joseph, near the mouth of Cedar Creek, are three

mounds about a hundred feet apart, situated on a line running northwest nearly

parallel with the general direction of the river at this point. None of them
have been fully explored, but one has nearly been removed to use its earth for

mending the road, and charcoal was found in considerable quantities, as is usual
in mounds of this class.

Descending the St. Joseph on the east, to the farm of Peter Nolestine, one
of the oldest settlers, we find a circular M fort," or earthwork, situated in the

bend of the river. It has been plowed over for nearly thirty years and has lost

much of its outlines. Many relics have been found here, and, when newly
plowed, numerous fragments of pottery, flints and stone implements are yet found
in and around its site. A large rude pipe of pottery was found here some years

k

since. The bowl and stem are moulded in one piece and the end of the stem
has been flattened by the fingers while plastic, to form a mouth-piece.

Still further down the river, on the west side, opposite Antrap's Mill, is a

semi-circular fort with its ends on the river bank. It is about (JOO feet in arc.

The earthwork is yet nearly two feet high, with a.well-defined ditch on the out-

side. Very large trees which have grown on the embankment have fallen and
gone to decay. We found in the earth which had been upturned by a fallen

tree a fragment from the neck of a vessel of pottery with square indentations on
the surface, and a flint, flat on one side and regularly chipped to a convex surface

on the other, of the variety known as scrapers, or " turtle-back flints." Still

further down the river on the east side, at the mouth of Breckenridge Creek, is
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i often

beveled or

They are of every

cabinet of the writer is a beautifully

a single mound, which has not been opened except by a slight excavation in its

side whicT> developed the customary lumps of charcoal. This point IS abou four

miles north of Fort Wayne, and is the most southerly pent in the county at

which mounds or earthworks are known to exist.

Still on the ridges, and especially on the ridge terminating on Spy Hun at

the late residence of H. J. Rudisill, many implements and ornaments of the

" stone age," and fragments of pottery are found, and few portions of the county

are devoid of them. Many of them have a beauty of design and polish

unknown to the Indians found here on the advent of the whites, and may

undoubtedly be referred to the age of the Mound-Buddcrs. Stone axes and

hatchets worked from granite or syenite are quite common.

Flint arrow and spear heads of every variety have been plowed up in nearly

every field Some are very small and some are very large, and most of them are

very neatly chipped. Flint knives and scrapers of fine workmanship

found, and some of the flint spear and arrow

winding edge to give them a rotary motion wl

variety of flints or cherts, and 01

veined agate. . .

Many of the stone ornaments and totemic emblems are of a material not

found in this vicinity except in a worked form. The ribboned sillcious slate

seems to have been held in special estimation by them in forming these ornamen-

tal and emblematic stones, and they were probably handed down as family heir-

looms from generation to generation.

Of course, all of these are not the work of the Mound-Builders, lor the

same forms of weapons and ornaments were used by both people, as they are by

all races in a state of barbarism throughout the world.

The only distin-uishing feature now clearly marked between them was in

their manner of burying the dead. The former were generally buried under

tumuli or mounds, while the Indian rarely went to the trouble of erecting large

mounds over their dead. In this vicinity, several forms of Indian burial have

been observed. Generally they were buried recumbent in the earth, but some

have been found in a sitting position. Another mode was to place the body upon

the ground and build a pen of logs over the remains in the shape of a roof; and

still another was to place the body in a rude coffin, formed either by splitting a

log and excavating the two halves, or by using a hollow trunk of a tree in the

same manner, after which the halves were joined and fastened to the ground by

driving io crossed stakes over them.

Three prominent Indian burying-grounds have been disclosed. One occu-

pied the series of sand hills in the'west end of Fort Wayne, another on the St.

Joseph, just north of Fort Wayne, and near the site of the old Miami town, and

a third at Cedarville, on the banks of the St. Joseph. Probably other localities

will yet develop them, but these arc the most prominent, and a vast number must

have found their resting-place in these three localities. At the latter place, a

lar«-e hewn cross of oak was exhumed several years since, indicating that at least

a temporary mission was established there at an early date, of which no history

exists, and which was probably abandoned and its cross buried on account of the

Buperstition of the Indians, who, in their relapse from the faith, attached some

superstitious dread to the sacred emblem.

The builders of these earthworks and the makers of these relics of the stone

a»e have long since passed away, and their remains are rapidly being obliterated

by the baud -of the agriculturist. In place of the irregular village of huts and

wigwams atd the throngs of savage men, a modern city has grown, busy with

the hum of machinery, and of hurrying feet engaged in peaceful pursuits. The

dense forest * rapidly disappearing before the woodman's ax, and fertile fields

waving with grain, and golden with the tassels and ears of the corn our Indian

predecessors have bequeathed to us have taken its place, and they themselves will

soon live only in the historical past.

Sentimental regret for the fate of the aboriginal tribes is useless and misap-

plied. It is the natural fate of all savage and barbarous races. They have never

in all history become civilized, but have disappeared before die advance of civil-

ization, and the world is no worse, and probably better that they have disappeared.

The vast fertile plains of our country were not designed by the Creator for occu-

pation solely by the wild and savage beasts of the forest, and the no less wild sav-

age of the forest, who lived by hunting them, and dressed in their skins
;

and

much as we may regret the extinction of a race, we should reflect that it is replaced

by a better, which knows how to appreciate and use the bounteous gifts of the

soil which lay waste for so many centuries under the dominion of the savage.

CHAPTER II.

OKGANIZATION.

Preliminary legislative Action.—Process of Organization.- fXeffition of Officers

Chosen—First Meeting •>/ tin- JJoard doing County Business—Mealing of

Commissioners to Sell ct » " Seat of Justice ' for Mlm County.—Fort Wayne

Selected—County Agent ami liis Duties.—Bis First Action—Board of Jus-

tices, Etc.

On the 17th of December. 1823, the Legislature passed " An Act for the

formation of a new county out of the counties of Randolph and Delaware, to be

included within (be lollowing limits : Beginning at a point en the line dividing

ilii- State and the State of' Ohio, where the township line dividing townships

twenty-eight and twenty-nine, north, intersects the same ; thence north with said

State line twenty-four miles; thence west, to the line dividing ten and eleven, east;

thence south to the line dividing townships twenty-eight and twenty-Dine, north
;

lof
thence east to the place; of beginning." Which new county, at the

Gen John Tipton, the leading spirit in the movement toward organization, was,

Iron, and after the first day of April, 1824, to be known and designated by the

name of Allen, in memory of Col. John Allen, of Kentucky, who was killed at

the battle of Kiver Raisin, on the 22d of January, 1813.

By the third section of that act, Lot Bloomfield and Caleb Lewis, of \\ aync

County, Abiathar Hathaway, of Fayette County, William Conner, of Hamilton

County, and James M. Kay, of Marion County, were appointed Commissioners

to determine and locate the scat of justice for said new county. Said section pro-

vided further, that said Commissioners should convene at the boose of Alexander

Ewing, therein, on the fourth Monday in May, thereafter, and proceed imine-

diately to discharge the duty assigned.
_

Pursuant to the provisions of the first section of the act "for carrying the

laws into effect in new counties," William Hendricks, Governor of the State of

Indiana, by commission dated April 2, 1824, appointed Allen Hamilton Sheriff of

Vllrn County, " until the next general election, and until his successor shall be

appointed and qualified—should he so long behave well." Under that appoint-

ment, and ill compliance with a further provision of said section, Mr Hamilton,

is micIi Sheriff, gave notice to the qualified voters of Allen County, authorizing

and directing them to hold an election on the 22d day of May, 1824, "for the

purpose of electing two Associate Judges of the Circuit Court, one Clerk of the

Circuit Court, one Recorder and three Commissioners of the county."

That election was held accordingly, and the following persons were chosen to

fill the offices designated: Samuel Hanna and Benjamin Cushman, Associate

Judges- Anthony L. Davis, Clerk and Recorder; William llockhill, Commis-

sioner for a term of three years from the 22d day of May, 1824 ;
James Wyinnn,

for two years, and Francis Compare! for one year from said date. Subsequently,

the election of Mr. Cushman, as one of the Associate Judges, was contested,

unsuccessfully, by Alexander Ewing, and the election of James Wyman and

Francis Comparet, as County Commissioners, was also contested by Marshall K.

Taylor, with like result.

Having been notified by the Sheriff of Randolph County of their appoint-

ment, as by said act prescribed, said Commissioners met at the house of Alexander

Ewing, on the fourth Monday, being the 24th day of May, 1824, and, being first.

July sworn, entered at once upon the discharge of their duties. Among the

propositions presented for their consideration in the premises, was one by Messrs.

John MeCorkle and John T. Barr, in which they, as the proprietors of the town

of Fort Wayne, agreed to pay to Allen County 851)0 cash, and to appropriate, in

consideration of the location, by said Commissioners, of the seat of justice at that

town, the following lauds and lots, upon the terms and conditions stated, to wit:

" All of that oblong square or piece of ground situate and being in the town of

Fort Wayne, aforesaid, and stained red on the plat of said town, as recorded in

the Recorder's office in Randolph County, in said State, which is granted as a

public square, whereon public- buildings for said county are to be erected,

bounded by Main, Court, Berry and Calhoun streets;

ground four rods square, laid out at right angles, at the I

plat of Fort Wayne, west of and adjoining said plat,

granted for a church and public burying-ground, to be oc

denomination, but free to all—except. so much of said loi

said church, which may be occupied by the first church

in said county, who may erect thereon a house of worship ot convenient size, or

suitable materials; also, a lot of land, of the same size as the regular lots in said

town, to be laid off east aod adjoining the lnts of land last above mentioned,

as a place whereon to erect a seminary of learning; also, lots numbered 8, 9,

101, 102, 103, and the lots regularly numbered from 104 to US, inclusive; also,

a tier of lots along the south side of said plat, to be laid off immediately opposite

the tier of lots on the first recorded plat of said town (opposite 104 to 118),

which arc to be divided from said last tier by an alley, and, in size and otherwise,

to conform to the plat of the town lots numbered regularly from 02 to 100,

lot, (

arthwest corner of the

ivhieh is donated and

upied by no particular

as may be uecessary for

of professing Christians

inclu of each.'

The proposition was accepted, and Fort Wayne became the seat of justice

of AHen County, in conformity with the provisions of law appertaining thereto,

and a deed was subsequently executed by the proprietors to John Tipton, the

county agent, conveying the said property to him for the use of the county, as

contemplated in the proposed donation.

On Wednesday following, the 26th day of May, 1824, being the Wednesday

succeeding the fourth Monday in May, at the hour of 12 o'clock M., "The

Board of County Commissioners of Allen County met, in pursuance to the pro-

visions of a special act of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, entitled

' An Act for fixing the seats of justice in all new counties hereafter to be laid off'

—passed and approved January 2, 1818—at the house of Alexander Ewing, in

Fort Wayne.
"William Rockhill, Esq., produced a certificate from Allen Hamilton,

Sheriff of Allen County, stating that he, the said William Rockhill, was duly

elected a County Commissioner of Allen County for the term of three years, on

which certificate there was indorsed that he had taken the necessary oaths of office.

" James Wyman. Esq., also produced a certificate from Allen Hamilton,

Sheriff, as aforesaid.' stating that he, the said James Wyman, was duly elected a

Commissioner of Allen County for the term of two years from the 22d day of

May, A. D. 1824, on which certificate was indorsed that he had taken the neces-

sary oaths of office.

" Francis Comparet, Esq., also produced a certificate from Allen Hamilton,

Sheriff of AIIcd County, stating that he, the said Francis Comparet, was duly

elected a County Commissioner of Allen County, for the term of one year from

the said 2Jd day of May, A. D. 1824.
" Thereupon the said Commissioners took their seats," and proceeded to the

of the business before them.
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The Board then " ordered that Joseph Holman be appointed Treasurer for

the County of Allen, until the next February session of the Board of County
Commissioners for said county, and is required to give bond, with two good, suf-

i of 81,000.

w, to meet in Fort Wayne at 1 o'clock

William Rockhill,
Jas. Wyman.

ficient freehold securities, in the penal f

" The Court adjourned until to

in the afternoon.

" Attest :

" A. L. Davis, Clerk."

And the session of the first day was completed.

On the dayfollowing(May 27), a full Board was present. The first business was
the appointment of John Tipton, County Agent", who, pursuant to the order of the

Board, filed bond in the penalty of $5,000, with Alexander Ewing and Samuel
*Hanna as securities. The bond was accepted and approved. Thereupon, it was
" Ordered, That John Tipton, Agent fur Allen County, is hereby authorized and
required to pay to the following persons, for their services as Commissioners to

locate the seat of justice in Allen County, the following sums : James M. Ray,
the sum of S42 for fourteen days' services; to William Conner, S3G for twelve

days' services
;
to Abiathar Hathaway, §36 for twelve days' sci vices

; to Caleb
Lewis, 830 for ten days' services; to Lot Bloomtield. S30 for ten days' services

—

and take from them a receipt for the amounts, for which he is to render a credit

on Ills general account." With these proceedings terminated the primary session

of the Board doing county business.

The first regular session of the Board commenced on the following Monday,
May 31, at the house of Alexander Ewing, situated on the southwest corner of

Ban* and Columbia streets, since known as " Washington Hall." As the chief

business of the session, the following is noted, because of its reference to the work-
ing machinery of the new county. The following appointments were made : Hugh
B. McKeen, Lister of Taxable Property; Lambert Cushovis, Constable; Robert
Hars, Inspector of Elections ; William N. Hood, Inspector of Flour, Beef and
Pork, for the Township of Wayne; Samuel Hanna, Koad Supervisor for the

Township of Wayne ; John Davis and Alexander Coquillard, Overseers of the

Poor, in Wayne Township.
" Ordered. That the County of Allen be constituted as one township, and

called the Township of Wayne."
John Tipton. County Agent, was ordered to construct a "Pound, of suitable

size," on the public square in Fort Wayne. This appears to have been the first

public building ordered on the public square, but the order was rescinded Feb-

ruary 14, 1825.

The Board also ordered that the Sheriff "advertise an election, to be held

at the house of Alexander Ewing, if permitted ; if not, at some other suitable

place in the township of Wayne, for the election of three Justices of the Peace,

on the first Monday in August next." They also selected thirty-six names from

which to choose a grand jury, and forty-eight names from which to choose a petit

jury for the Circuit Court.

The rates fixed were as follows

:

" For dimier, breakfast and supper, each..

keeping llOt'sp. Ili^liI : I 'l-iv..

lodging, per night
whi-ky, per half-pint.

brandy, '

" cider, per quart 18!}"

FIRST LEVY FOR COUNTY TAXES.

At the same session, the Board fixed the following rates of assessment on

personal property, for county purposes, for the year* 1824, to wit:

" On every male person over l lie age of twenty- one years $ 50
" " horse, gelding, mare or mule, three years old and up-

wnrd, "each 37J
ii < work oxen, three years old mid upward 18^ i

" " stud horse, the rate at which he stands per season.
" " gold watch 1 00
" " silver watch 25
" '- pinchbeck watch 26
" " pleasure cmriage, four wheels 1 60

two wheels 1 00

COl'NTV AfiKXTS.

d at the time when Allen County was

new county was to be located, and the

Under the laws in force prio

organized, when the seat of justice

Commissioners for that purpose having determined on an eligible site for such scat

of justice, at some town already hud off, had received " donation in lots, money
and adjoining lands," by the proprietors of such towns, conditioned upon the

location of the seat of justice aforesaid, the County Commissioners of such new
county were required " forthwith, after receiving the report as herein provided, to

appoint some suitable person, a resident of such county, as an Agent, whose duty
it shall be, after giving security to be approved of by the said Board of County
Commissioners, for the faithful discharge of the duties of his said office, to receive

good and sufficient deeds of conveyance, for any land which may have been

given for the use of the county as above provided, and to lay off the same into

town lots, streets and alleys, according to such plan as the County Commissioners
may direct; he shall proceed also, from time to time, to sell the said lots, or so

many of them as the said Commissioners may deem proper and necessary, on such

terms as the County Commissioners may consider most advantageous to the county;

and to collect all moneys arising from the sale of said lots, and pay the same into

the county treasury ; he shall also make conveyances to the purchasers of such lots."

Pursuant to that law, the Commissioners appointed to select and locate a

seat of justice for Allen County, having selected Fort Wayne, a town already laid

out, and received from the proprietors donations of money, lots and lands, in con-
sideration of the location of the seat of justice, as aforesaid, the Board of County
Commissioners then being in session, on the 27th day of May, 1824, appointed
John Tipton. County Agent, to give bond for $5,000. He gave bond accord-

ingly, with Alexander Ewing and Samuel Manna as securities, who were accepted
by the Board, and was sworn to the faithful discharge of bis duties.

Immediately thereafter, the Board made the following directory record:
" Ordered, That John Tipton, Agent for Allen County, is hereby authorized

and required to pay to the following persons for their services as Commis-
sioners to locate the seat of justice of Allen County, the following sums : James
M. Ray, the sum of forty-two dollars, for 14 days' lervxeo; to William Conner,
thirty-six dollars, for 12 days' services ; to Abiathar Hathaway, tbirly-six dollars,

for twelve days' services; to Caleb Lewis, thirty dollars, for ten days' services;

to Lot Bloomfield, thirty dollars, for ten days' services, and take from them a
receipt for the amount, for which he is to render a credit on his general account."

At a subsequent session of the Board, the Commissioners, on the 16th day
of August, 1S24, made the following further record in the premises, to wit:

" Ordered, That the County Agent sell lots 8, 9, and from 101 to 1 33, both
inclusive, and 92 to 100, both inclusive, that were donated to the county."

Pursuant to that order, after giving proper notice thereof, Mr. Tipton,

County Agent, on the 18th day of September, 1824, sold at public sale the fol-

lowing of said lots for the atnouuts and to the persons named :

ITIK'llASKU.

Jean B. KictmrdviUe..

Alexander ISwing
William Murphey

Walker & Davis...

Samuel H

Glasbrune:

Ben. Glasbruner...

s $10 25
98 40 00

02, 94, 93. OH 90 60
95, 13C 24 26
96, '17 42 25

118, IH 35 25
115, 122 28 50
117, IIS 41 llll

119, 120, 121 82 60
123, 124 20 60

101 51 00
102, 131 40 50

10( 14 00
103, 105 02 60

Hli :;l 25

13! 10 60
131 10 25
IK lei 25

111. 112 80 26
1 12 ill

10( 22 iki

108 25 00

The last two were sold at private sale, ten days later, at prices, it will be

seen, scarcely appreciable, in comparison with the value of the same lots, after the

lapse of fifty-five years. The comparison, however, is valuable as a manifest

evidence of the progress of a little more than half a century.

At the same session of the Board, the Agent was authorized and directed to

have a jail erected, at his discretion as to size and kind, letting the same out to

the lowest bidder. The building was erected accordingly on the southwest corner

of the public square.

On the 5th of November, 1824, the County Agent submitted to the Board,

in session, a report of the condition of his agency, of which the following is an

abstract, to wit

:

Received of John T. Barr and John McCorkle, proprietors of Fort

Wayne, being the first installment of iheir ca>h donation of May
27, 1824 $200 00 •

September —, of Olnsbruner, for Lot 100 22 00
September 8. amount on lots sold at public sale 321 25
September 28, received of " Ben," part for Lot 108 10 00

Cash received $553 25

May 27, deduct 10 per cent of first installment for county

library $ 20 00
Cash paid Commissioners to locale seat of justice 174 00
Ten per cent retained of amount received on sale of lota... 36 32
Cash paid for account-book ami onc-bulf quire paper 37J

= 229 69£

Cash on hand carried to new account $323 55}

Subsequently, on the 27th day of November, 1S24, at a session of the Board

of Justices, the County Agent was directed to sell the lots remaining unsold of

those donated for. county buildings and expenses of locating the seat of justice,

including Nos. 107, 109, 125, 126 and 127, on a credit of six months, the pur-

chasers giving notes properly secured, having first given notice of the time, place

and terms of such sale by publication thereof in the Richmond Enquirer. And
again, on the 7th of December, he was further ordered to sell certain other lots

remaining unsold, upon like terms as in the former order specified and directed.

Having been ordered, as above, to sell the remaining lots embraced in the

donation, Mr. Tipton, on the 3d day of January, 1825, submitted to the Board

of Justices the following report of his doings in the (ffljmises, to wit:

" To the honorable Board of Justices of Allen Cotfftfy :

" Gentlemen : Pursuant to your order, after advertising, I sold, on the

27th day of November last, at a credit of six months, Lot No. 107 for $64, No.

109 for §40, and Nos. 125, 126 and 127 for $82; and, in pursuance of your
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order of the 7th of December, I sold, on the 11th of said month, on a credit to

the 1st of September next, Lot No. 128 for 828.50, Lot No. 129 for S38.25, and

Lot No. 116 For S16.25, making in all S269. The purchaser of Lot No. 109 has

failed to give bond and security, as required by the conditions of said sale, and the

purchaser of Lot No. 128 Rave his note without security. Deducting from the

above sum of S269, S40, the amount for which Lot 109 sold (and the purchaser

failed to give bond, as above stated), there remains in my hands notes to the

amount ofS229, to which sum add fifty cents received from ' Ben,' a man of

color, part payment for Lot 108, nulling S229.50 since my last.

" I have paid the County Treasurer S304, reference being had to my account

current herewith submitted will more fully and at length appear. A deed has

been tendered for the donation made the county, which, not being in strict

conformity to the bond, was not accepted.

"All of which is respectfully Milmiitted, by

,„. John Tipton, A. for A. C"
" 3d January, 1820.

Account current

:

To cash paid Trensurer
booVjck'I

By cash on hand, as per account $323 5o,,

By notes on hand, sale of lots 229 00

By cash received of "Ben"—Lot 108 •*-• 50

I 00

.0:1 051

To bnlance on hand $249 05J

Which was accepted by the Board and ordered to be spread upon the record.

On the 5th of September following, Mr. Tipton resigned his agency, and

delivered over to the Board all the papers, books and money on hand, for which

the Board gave a receipt and accepted the resignation. The vacancy was filled

on the same day, by the appoinlment of Charles W. Ewing, who accept, d the

same and filed the necessary bond.

Mr. Ewing, on the 3d day of January, 1820, filed his annual report, of

which the following is an abstract:

Received payment for lols sold by Tipton, former Agent (and exe-

culcd deeds to purchasers) $215 '5

Received of Alex. Ewing, for Lot 107 04 00

Bnlance $105 12J

BOARD OP JUSTICES.

Prior to the first Monday in September, 1824, the county business was

transacted by a Board of County Commissioners, who, when elected and qualified

as prescribed by law, were considered and recognized a body politic and corporate.

From and after the above date, however, the former law was superseded by " An
Act to regulate the mode of doing county business ; approved January 31, 1824."

wherein it was provided "That there shall be a County Board of Justices estab-

lished in each and every county in this State, for the purpose of transacting

county business ; to be composed of the Justices of the Peace of the respective

counties, who shall meet together and organize thetiiM-lves, agreeably to the pro-

visions of this act; and, after being organized, as aforesaid, shall be known and

considered, io fact, law. and equity, a body politic and corporate, by and under

the name aud style of ' The Board of Justices of the County of .'
"

The former law being still in force, at the dale of the organization of this

county, the organizing process was conducted by the County Commissioners, as

the recors disclose, who, at the proper time, made provision for the election of

the Justices of the Peace to constitute, on the taking effect of the new law, the

Board of Justices for Allen County. This election was ordered to take place on

the first Monday in August, 1824, the time for holding the general election for

State and county officers. The result of that election was the choice of Alexan-

der Ewing. William N. Hood and William Rockhill, as the Justices of the Peace

for Wayne Township, which then embraced the entire territory of Allen County.

Notwithstanding the law took effect and came into force on the first Monday
in September, making it " the duty of each and every Justice of the Peace, to

meet at the place of holding courts, in their respective counties,
1

' at that date,

" and then and there proceed to organize themselves into a County Board of Jus-

tices, by electing some one of their body as President of such Court, and caus-

ing their names to be entered in the record-book of the county as members of

such Board," the first meeting ami organization did not take place until the 22d

day of October following, at the house of Alexander Ewing, the place designated

for holding courts.

At that meeting, the Board was organized by the election of a President. A
seal was adopted, also, by the following order :

" Ordered, by the Board of Justices

of the county of Allen, that the Board make use of a scrawl including the let-

ters ' B. C. J.,' as their seal until such time as they may procure and adopt a seal.

One of the first acts of this new Board was to receive the report of Benja-

min B. Kercheval and Samuel Hanna, Commissioners, on the part of Allen

County, to survey and locate the Winchester State road, running nearly south

from Fort Wayne, which was the first road located in the county. The report

was received on the first day of the term, representing Ohauncey Carter, sub-

sequently of Cass County, as the Surveyor, and defined the location of a " State

road from Vernon, in Jennings County, by way of Greensburg, Rushville and
New Castle, to Fort Wayne."

The law establishing the Board of Justices prescribed that they should

meet on the first Monday in January, March, May, July, September and November

of each year ; but the experience of this county,

especially those recently organized, where there were Justices

or two townships elected, that it was extremely difficult to secure a quorum

the transaction of business; hence, it has frequently occurred here, as elsewhere,

that regular sessions of the Board were not always held, because of the non-at-

tendance of the members thereof, for four or five days, sometimes for the entire

session. This was especially true during the first years of the operation of that law.

At the January session of the Board, for the year 1825, the County Treas-

urer, Joseph Holman, presented the first exhibit of the condition of the county's

finances, which gave the following aggregates:

Total recci]ils from organization £437 98:,

Total disbursements for same period 406 40

Balance on hand $31 58}

Mr. Holman's report was submitted on the 5th day of January, 1S25-

The day following, William G. Ewing was appointed bis successor, for a term of

At the July session of that year (July 11th), the following allowances were

made by the Board :

To Allen Hamilton, Sheriff, for six months' services, ending April 9

18* the 1 1 of.. 00

To Anthony D. Davis, for services as Clerk of tlic Board of Justices

and of the Circuit Court, for one year, ending June 30, 1825... $45 00

To Grand and Petit Jurors, each, per day 50

Also, ' Ordered, That the American Fur Company, Fort Wayne department,

pay the sum of $25 for a license to vend foreign merchandise in the town of

Fort Wayne, for one year from the 3d of September, 1825."

On the 3d day of January, 1825, the Board being in regular session,

Adams TowDship was set apart as a separate jurisdiction by the folluwing :

" Ordered, By the Board of Justices, that there be a new township consti-

tuted, which is bounded as follows, to wit: On the west by the line which

divides Ranges 12 and 13, north by ihe contemplated boundary line of Allen

County, east by the State of Ohio, and south by the line which divides Congres-

sional Townships 29 and 30, and to be known and called by the name of Adams

Township;" and an election was ordered to be held therein at the house of Eli-

phalet Edmunds, on the second Monday of March, 1825, to elect one Justice of

the Peace, with Henry Cooper as Inspector.

The following was the financial showing for the second year of the county's

organic existence, as shown by the report of William G. Ewing, County

Treasurer, submitted and filed at'the January session, 1826:

Total amount of Receipts for 1825 $283 81}
22 41

Balance in treasury $260 90

Thomas Forsythe was appointed Treasurer, to serve for one year from the

1st day of January, 1826.

May 2, 182U, it was " Ordered by the Board of Justices, that Alexander

Ewing be allowed the sum of 820.50 for house rent for the Alien Circuit Court,

at the February term, 1826, and for Board of County Justices, including this

It was further ordered by the Board, at the May session, 1828, that the

Clerk of the Allen Circuit Court be " authorized to procure a seal for the persons

doing couuty business, with such device as he and they deem best."

Again, at the November session, 1829, the Board " Ordered that the rate of

license for keeping a ferry across the St. Mary's River, in Allen County, be 81

per year." The rates of toll were fixed as follows :

For footmen each, 6) cents.

For a man and horse 12$ "

For each bead of horses and cattle 0} "

For each head of hogs and sheep 3 "

For oxen 20 "

For wagon and two or more horses 50 "

This was the last session of the Board of Justices in Allen County, the law

under which it acted having been superseded, and the authority again vested in

a Board of Commissioners.

CHAPTER III.

Early Count)/ Legislation—Early Orders and Htat<-ments in Detail—County

Finantm and their Condition Dwlng the Primary Pertod—Commissioners'

Seal, Etc.

Shortly after the organization of the county, the law before in force,

vesting thu legislative authority in a Board of County Commissioners, was super-

seded by the law regulating county business, which transferred that jurisdiction

to a Board of Justices, composed of the several Justices of the Peace of the

county. This latter law was in force from the first Monday in September, 1824,

until October, 1829, at which time, the law having been repealed, a new Board

of Commissioners, consisting of Nathan Coleman, William Caswell and James
Holman, was chosen, at a special election held on the 12th of October of that

year.

Among the first acts of the new Board was to fix the rates of taxation for

the year 1830. What was done, will appear in the following

:

"Ordered, That there he assessed and collected, as a revenue due the county

of Allen, the sum of 40 cents on every hundred acres of first-rate land, and 30

cents on every hundred acres of second-rate land, and 20 cents on every hundred

acres of third-rate land."
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At tlie September session, 1830, the Board ordered ' that the County Sur-

veyor for the county of Allen be directed to survey that part of the reservation
on which the fort how stands, in said county, that part of said reservation for
which the county of Allen has a pre-emption—for the use of said county, and
make return of said survey with a plat thereof and quantity of acres, to the
Board on the first Monday in November next."

In the mean time, under (he right of pre-emption acquired by act of Con-
gress of the 31st of May of the same year, the authority to enter twenty acres of
the west side of the fort reserve, at SI. 25 per acre, by the Associate Judges of
the county, had been transferred, by an order of the Board, to the County Agent,
for the use of Allen County. In order to make the purchase when offered for
sale, under the provisions of that act, steps were necessarily taken to make defi-
nite arrangements for the procurement of money for that purpose, and the Board
did so accordingly.

At a special session of the County Board, held on the Oth of October 1830
it was

" Ordered, That Francis Comparet, Agent of Allen County, be and he is
hereby required to procure money, by loan or otherwise, sufficient to purchase
that part of the forty acres reserved for the use of the Indian Agency, on which
Fort Wayne now stands, being that part for which the county of Allen has a pre-
emption by virtue of an act of Congress, passed and approved May 31, A. D.
1830, allowing the Associate Judges in said county to enter at the minimum
price, for the use and benefit of said county, so much of the said forty-acre reser-
vation as the county has a right of pre-emption to, by virtue of the aforesaid act,
and that he be allowed to pledge the faith of the county therefor, if necessary."
Pursuant to that order, the sum required was procured of Henry Hudisill, and
the purchase made as therein contemplated.

At a subsequent meeting of the Board, on the 27th of the same month,
after the purchase had been consummated, the " County Agent was ordered
to lay off into lots that part of the Fort Wayne reservation for which the
county has a right of pre-emption, and make out a plat thereof." This order,
too, having been complied with, the proceedings thereunder were reported to the
Board at the November term of the same year. The territory so ordered to be
platted, was divided into seventy lots, including such as were fractional

; where-
upon the County Agent aforesaid was directed to sell the same, and he sold them
accordingly, on the 17th of the same month, at fair prices for the times.

Again, on the 0th of August, 1831, the services of the County Agent were
called into requisition, and he was directed " to cause the cuttingoff of the brush
aid stumps from the public square, to be let to the lowest bidder at public sale,

and certify the amount to the Board, who will allow the amount to the person
doing the work, the same to be done immediately." Under the order of the
Board, also, dated March 5, 1832, the Agent was authorized to lease to James
Wilcox, on his own application, thirty feet front by fifty back, at some remote
corner of the public square, at the yearly rent of per year, allowing him to
hold it for four years if he so desired. During the same term, the following
further order was made :

" The Board orders the County Agent to agree with
Wilcox at the following rent : At the corner of Main and Calhoun streets, of
the public square, 810

;
at the corner of Main and Court streets, 88, and on the

corner of Court street and Perry or Ban- street, 86 per year." Afterward, at a
special session of the Board, held in June, 1834, further direction was given the
County Agent, " authorizing him to lease to David H. Colerick a piece of ground
for eight years, at the northwest corner of the public square, fronting on Main
street twenty-five feet and running back forty feet, for which the said Colorick is

to pay the county, for each and every year, 810, at the end of each year."
At the January session, 1833, the ninth year after the organization of the

county, the Board fixed the rate of taxation for the current year as follows

:

On each poll 50
On each mare, horse or gelding, mule or ass, three years old 37i
On each four-wheel pleasure carriage §1 50~

On each two-wheel pleasure carriage 1 00
On each brnss clock 50
On each gold, silver and compnsit inn watches, each 25
Each work-ox over three years old 25

On the 6th of January, 1834, the first legal notice directed to be published
in a public newspaper printed in the county was ordered by the Board to bo pub-
lished in the Fort Wayne Sentinel, in the case requiring the County Agent to

give notice that he would employ the County Surveyor to establish the corners
of the county additions to Fort Wayne. Two days alter, an allowance was
made to Tigar & Noel, proprietors of the Sentinel, for the publication of that
notice.

In October, 1834, at a special session of the Board, it was " ordered that L.
G. Thompson be employed to attend the poor-house for one year from this date,
at two shillings per mile for visits, and one shilling for each dose of medicine pre-
scribed "—cheap doctoriug, compared with the experiences of the medical profes-
sion and its practice at the present day.

The following items of legislation appear among the records of the County
Board, and are important, us indicating the steps taken toward providing for the
wants and treatment of the poor of the county : During the first ten years of the
county's existence, no organized action had been taken looking to the ultimate
accomplishment of such a purpose. This record bears date in January, 1834,
and refers only incidentally to the fact that an iufirmary had been built and a
poor-farm purchased, without any details as to the plan and management. By
the act of the Board, however, on the 6th of May following, the Clerk was author-
ized " to advertise for the furnishing of medical supplies and attendance for the
poor at the poor-house, in the Fort Wayne District, for one year, and William
Rockbill was appointed to procure a suitable person to take charge of the poor-
house and make contracts for keeping the poor, and to act, at present, as Superin-
tendent of the Poor-House and Poor-Farm."

At the session of the Board on the 6th of January, 1835, the poor farm was
let for six years to Jeremiah Bowers, he to have the poor and take care of them
and receive S2 per week for boarding, making and mending, and clear twenty-five
acres of land, " eighteen inches and under," and make a fence six rails hi"h and
" double rider " the same.

At the session held in May of the saun year, an order was made directing
that notice be given for a meeting of the citizens of the county, at the Court
House, to consider the propriety of organizing a County Agricultural Society,
lhis appears to have been the first effort toward the formation of such an associ-
ation in Allen County.

The Board also, at the same time, under the law then in force, requiring the
rate of taxation of property to be upon the valuation thereof, " ordered that there
be levied on every hundred dollars iu value, of real and personal property, in said
county of Allen, thirty-three and one-third cents; for road purposes one cent on
every hundred dollars. Polls to be collected at the rate of seventy-five cents on
each person."

While the September term, 1837, of the County Board was in session the
following further order was made in reference to the organization of a County
Agricultural Society

:

'

" Ordered, That the Sheriff be directed to cause the voters of Allen County
to be notified that there will be a meeting held at the Court House in said county
on the first Monday in January next, for the purpose of forming an Agricultural
Society."

At the term following, in November, 1837, the Sheriff was ordered to erect
a " Public Pound," on the southeast corner of the public square, hem" the corner
fronting on Court and Berry streets, in the town of Fort Wayne.

C. V. N. Lent, M. D., was employed to attend the poor at the alms-house,
at the March term, 1830, to receive 25 cents per mile traveled, 6! cents for each
dose of medicine, and S200 per annum lor surgical operations, or 50 per cent
below usual charges.

To encourage the killing of wolves, the County Board, under the law apper-
taining thereto, at the September session, 1840,

"Ordered, That for each and every wolf killed in this county, if over the
age of six months, the killer thereof shall ho entitled to the sum of three dollars,
and, if under the ago of six months, one dollar and fifty cents, to be paid out of
the county treasury, and that the Clerk be governed bv the old law in granting
certificates for the same." The law under which this o'rder was made provided
that, for each wolf supposed to be six months old and upward, killed within
eight miles of any settlement, the killer thereof should be allowed and receive
SI

;
and for each wolf under six months old, 511 cents, to be paid out of

the State Treasury on the certificate of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the
county where the same was killed. A further provision authorized the Board
doing county business to allow, to the holder of any such certificate, an additional
sum, not exceeding 82, for a grown wolf, and 81 for each under six months old,
to be paid out of the county treasury. Before issuing the certificate provided
for, it was made the duty of the Clerk to administer to the killer the following
oath or affirmation :

" You,
, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the scalp or scalps pro-

duced were taken from a wolf or wolves, killed by you within this county, and
within eight miles of some one of the settlements thereof, and within thirty days
past

;
and that you believe such wolf or wolves, from which they were taken,

were under or over six months old fas the case may be), and that you have not
spared the life of any wolf or wolves, in your power to kill, with the design to
increase the breed thereof." This law was necessarily stringent, and its provis-
ions were, as a rule, rigidly enforced.

On the 1st day of March, 1841, the Board made the following order, that
" G. W. Wood, having filed his proposal to print all notices, orders, etc., for the
county for one year from date, for the sum of nine dollars and fifty cents, it is

therefore ordered that the Clerk cause all orders, etc., for the county, to be pub-
lished in the Fort Wayne Times until March, 1842."

COMMISSIONERS' SEAL.

The following is the device for the seal to be used by the County Board in

attesting its official acts, as piLScrilaal by the Hoard at its sessi September 9
1841

:

r

"Ordered, That the following described seal be used as the seal of the Board
of County Commissioners of Allen County, Indiana. The following is the device

:

Britannia seated on a shield and grasping the trident of Neptune, with the words
' Britannia, Rex. Fid. Dep.'—to be used until such time as another seal can bo
procured by said Board."

On the same day, it was
" Ordered by the Board, That the County Agent, be and he is hereby author-

ized to procure a seal for the Board of Commissioners, bearing the following

device and letters, viz.: A sheaf of wheat in an upright position with a sickle

sticking therein ; and, in the background, a field of corn with a reaper at work.

And in a circle surrounding said device, the following words :
* Commissioners of

Allen County, la. Seal.' The word seal to be in M. and the sheaf of wheat."

At the session of December 8, 1841, an additional bounty for wolf scalps

was offered, making 85 for a full-grown wolf, and S2.50 for every scalp of a half-

grown wolf, killed in the county.

Because of the progress made in building a new Court House, there was a

necessity for removing the obstructions on the public square, to put the area iu a

more presentable shape. The Board, at the March term, 1843, directed the

County Agent to cause the buildings east of and adjoining the Auditor's office,

to be removed from the public square ; also, the stable on the square ; to grade

the square, and grade and curb the sidewalks oo Calhoun street. At the same
session, a contract was entered into with Benjamin Mason, Charles French and
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John O'Conour, for the erection of a building on the southeast corner of, the

public square, suitable for one court-room and two offices^
,

'

For the use of the First Presbyterian Church, in Fort Wayne, the Board,

at the June tern, of the same year, authumod the County Agent t, make exe-

eu.e and deliver to the Trustees of said Church, a deed for Lot No .bi
,
in

county addition to said town, the order bearing date June 16, IBii. Un the

following day the Board further ordered the County Agent to purchase Lot No

51S in^Hanna's Addition to Fort Wayne, for the purpose of building a jail

thereon, for the sum of 8500, payable in three annual installments. This same

lot has since become the property of the Berry Street Methodist Episcopal

Church, and is the she now occupied by the church edifice of that congregation.

September 5, 1S43, the Board received and adopted a seal to be used by

I hem in their official capacity, substantially the same, dcscnptionally, as that pro-

posed by the County Agent on the nth of September,1841.

At the June term 1814, the Board fixed the following as the rate ot taxa-

tion for the year 1845 : 25 cents on each *100 valuation, and 20 cents for the

year 1846, for the purpose of building a jail.

CHAPTER IY.

Circuit Oourt Organized—First Circuit and Associate Judges—Court Officers—

Character of Mrst Business On- Adjudication—Probate Court—Its Sphere

—Court of Common Pirns—Jurisdiction—Officers—Length of Term—Abol-

ishment—Criminal Court, i tc.

The judicial system of the State of Indiana in force during the existence of

the constitution of 1S16, prescribed that "the Circuit Courts shall consist of a

President and (wo Associate Judges." This Court, in every county of the State,

had common law and ehancery jurisdiction, as also complete criminal jurisdiction,

subject to the restrictions imposed by law. " The President alone, in the absence

of the Associate Judges, or the President and one of the Associate Judges, in the

absence of the other, shall be competent to hold a court, as also the two Associate

Jud"es, in the absence of. the President, shall be competent to hold a court,

except in capital cases and cases in chancery.

Under that system, also, the State was divided into as many circuits as the

exi"cncies of the Slate from time to time demanded, with a President Judge for

each circuit, who should be a resident therein, whose jurisdiction was co-extensive

with his circuit. The Associate Judges were Tor the county only, and were

elected by the people thereof at the general election, while the President, or Cir-

cuit Judges, were appointed by joint ballot of both branches of the ueneral

Assembly, each holding office duriug a term uf seven years, if he so long behaved

well. The Clerk of the Circuit Court was elected by the people of each county

at the general election, and held office for a term of seven years. The Sheriff,

however, held his office for two years only, and was elected by the people of one

county.
'

Prosecuting Attorneys, under the law in force from and after the first

Monday in August, 1824, were appointed by the Governor, the term of service

being one year only. At a later period, his appointment was by joint ballot of

the Legislature, and his term of service fixed at two years.

Allen County, by the provisions of the law approved January 20, 1S24, was

placed in the Fifth Judicial Circuit, of which William W. Wick was Judge,

who resigned, and Hon. Bethuel F. Morris was appointed in his stead, his com-

mission bearing date January 9, 1825.

The first term of the Circuit Court in this county, was held at the house of

Alexander Ewing, commencing on Monday, August 9, 1824, at which the President

Judge of the Circuit was not present, the court being held by Samuel Hanna and

BenJ. Cushman. The following is the official account of the first day's proceedings :

" The State of Indiana, Allen County, ss.

" Monday, the 9th day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand

ei"ht hundred and twenty-four. This being the day appointed by au act of the

General Assembly of the State of Indiana, entitled, ' An act to regulate the

judicial circuits and fixing the time of holding courts, approved January 20,

1824,' for the meeting of the Circuit Court of the county of Allen and State afore-

said. The Honorable Samuel Hanna and Benjamin Cushman produced com-

missions from His Excellency, William Hendricks, Governor of the State of

Indiana, appointing them Associate Judges of the Circuit Court, in and for said

county, on which said commissions were indorsed the oaths of office, as required

by law ; whereupon, they took their seats."

Anthony L. Davis, commissioned by William Hendricks, Governor, on the

15th day of June, 1824, for and during the term of seven years from said day,

and until his successor be appointed and qualified, was duly sworn, having filed

bonds in the penalty of $2,500, with John Tipton and Benjamin B. Kereheval

as sureties.

Allen Hamilton, Sheriff, produced and filed his commission as such, to wit

:

William Ilendnekt, Governor of the State of Indiana :

To all who shall see these [.resents—Greeting : Know ye that 1 have commissioned,

and do by these presents commission. Allen Hamilton. Sheriff of the County of Allen,

until the next general election, and until his suece-sor shall he appointed and .|ii iliried.

should he so long behave well, and do herele, uulhorize and empower him to do and perform

,ill and whatsoever to the office and dotv of Sheriff dolh in anywise belong or appertain

[I.. S.] Given under my hand and the seal of the Slate, at Corydon, this ad day ol

April, in Ibe year of our Lord ihoo I eight hundred and twenty-

four, the eighth year of the State, and of the Independence of the

United Slates the forty-eighth.

Ily the Governor. William Henpbicks.
It. A. New, Bantery of State.

" Charles W. Ewing, Esq., was appointed by the Court Prosecuting Attor-

n6y
'

Tim Sheriff' returned the venire before issued to him, with the following

n-und jurors by him regularly summoned, to wit :
John Tipton, I aul laber,

William Suttonlield, Alexander Ewing, James Hackley, Charles Weeks John

Davis, William Probst, Horace Taylor, James Wyman, James Gannon and 1 eter

Felex Peter Fclcx was discharged for the term, when, a sufficient number being

present, the court ordered the Sheriff to fill up the panel from the traverse jury

whereupon Cyrus Taber and William N. Hood were summoned. The panel

being full. John Tipton was appointed foreman, aud then the first grand jury

of Allen County was duly sworn and charged.

William G Ewing was then admitted and sworn as an attorney ol the Allen

Circuit Court, and Alexander Ewing was licensed to keep a tavern in the town of

On the following day, which was the first business day of the first term, the

case of A. Canada vs. Nathaniel Canada, on petition for divorce, was called, when,

it having been shown that the defendant was a non-resident of the State, the

court ordered that notice be given him by publication in tin- Richmond Enquirer.

The first case upon the docket, however, was that of Richard Swain vs. Joseph

Froutncr, for trespass, which was continued. The territorial jurisdiction of the

Allen Circuit Court, at that period embraced the counties of Adams, Wells,

Huntington and Whitley, as they are at present located.

At this first term, the grand jury found seventeen indictments—two for

adultery, one for assault' and battery, four for playing at a game (of cards), and

ten for retailing spirituous liquors. Upon return of these indictments, on motion

of the Prosecuting Attorney, it was ordered by the court that a capias issue

against, the defendants named in the several indictments found as aforesaid,

returnable instantcr. In response to said writs, nine of the ten defendants for

selling intoxicating liquors came forward, pleaded guilty to the charge, and were

fined by the court S3 and costs, respectively, except one, whose floe was 44.

Two of the defendants charged with " playing at a game " submitted their case

to a jury, and were fined $70 and costs. One charged with adultery was also

tried by a jury and acquitted, while another, a female, charged with a like offense,

was tried by a jurv, found guilty and sentenced to fifteen days imprisonment in

the county jail, hut was released, on finding bail, in a penalty of §100. The

grand jury attending at that term were allowed SI. 50 each for their services, and,

on motion of the Prosecuting Attorney, the court ordered that a capias issue

against each person regularly summoned as a grand juror who failed to attend and

serve as such, returnable at the next term.

Other allowances at that term were made to Robert Hare, as Constable ot the

Court seventy-five cents per day, and Allen Hamilton S16.62, services as Sheriff

for four months. This first, term closed on Thursday, August 12, 1824, having

been in session four days. _

At the second term, which convened on Monday,June (i, 1S25, Hon. Bethuel

F Morris, President Judge of the Fifth Judicial Circuit of the State, was present,

and presided. He had been previously appointed Judge of their circuit, January

9, in the place of William W. Wick, resigned, to serve as such until January 2,

1829, and had been sworn ill by Hon. Isaac Blackford, one of the Judges ot the

Supreme Court. This term was held at the residence of Alexander Ewing, Hon.

Samuel Hanna acting as the Associate of Judge Morris. During that term

which lusted but five days, James Rariden and Calvin Fletcher, the former of

Richmond, and the latter of Indianapolis, Ind., were admitted as attorneys. In

after years, both of these gentlemen won an honorable distinction as lawyers, as

legislators, and in other departments of public business. At the same term,

Henry Cooper, also, was admitted to the practice of law.

The third term of the Circuit Court was held at the house of William Sut-

tonfield, commencing on the 21st day of November, 1825, at which term, the

President Judge being absent, Hon. Samuel Hanna and Benjamin Cushman, Asso-

ciate Judges, presided. At this term, Charles W. Ewing reported a device for a

seal to be used by the Clerk of Allen Circuit. A seal with a device was not,

however, ordered to be procured until May, 182S, when the Clerk was authorized

to order one, " with such a device as he may deem best." Calvin Fletcher pro-

duced his commission as Prosecuting Attorney, and was sworn as such at the same

term.

The fourth term was held at the residence of Alexander Ewing, during

which, the President Judge being again absent, Messrs. Hanna and Cushman,

Associates, presided, Mr. Fletcher acting also as Prosecuting Attorney. Hiram

Brown, of Indianapolis, and Moses Cox, were admitted and sworn as attorneys.

This term commenced on the 13th day of February, 1826. The grand jury

found two bills of indictment at that session, one of them against Sag-a-na, an

Indian, for murder, the other against Elisha B. Harris, for larceny. Neither of

these cases ever reached a trial, cither on the ground of informality or for want

of prosecution. There is remaining of record, however, something of a financial

character, "rowing out of the capture and imprisonment of the Indian, who, it

seems, was the first prisoner confined in a county jail in Allen County. Cyrus

Taber was allowed 82.1.12'., for guarding jail and dieting prisoners.

On the 13th of August of the same year, the fifth term of the Circuit

Court was begun, and held at the usual place of holding courts in Allen County,

at which Hon. Miles C. Bggleston, of Madison, Ind., presided, with Benjamin

Cushman, Associate; Cyrus Tuber, afterward of Logansport, Ind., acting Sheriff,

and Hon. Amos Lane, of Lawrenceburg, Prosecuting Attorney. At this term,

the grand jury returned a report of the condition in which they found the county

jail, upon examination thereof. The following is the opinion expressed by them :

"that the criminals' rooms are not a place of safety for persons committed

thereto ; that the debtors' room, upper d partuient of said jail, is not in a suit-

able condition for the reception of debtors, from the want of locks, floor and

bedding."
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No marriage record having been previously kept, Judge Eggleston, amon"

other things, looking to the better management of business, prepared and presented"
as a guide to the Clerk, forms for properly preserving records of marria«cs in the

S*u- y'
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thc " ext scss!on of 'he court was held at the house of

William Suttonfield, on the 27th of August, 1827. Present, Hon JI C I'l—les
ton, President Judge, William N. Hood and Benjamin Cushman, Associates;
Abner Gerrard, Sheriff, and Oliver H. Smith, then of Connersville [„d Prose
outing Attorney. At this term, William Quarles, afterward a prominent lawyer
at Indianapolis, was licensed to practice in the courts of Indiana
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s heId at the house °f Benjamin Archer, on the
12th of May 1828, Judge liggleston being absent. Messrs. H„„,l and Cu-1
Associate Judges, presided. Charles H. Test, Prosecuting Attorney, and other
officers as at the preceding term. Hon. Andrew Ingram was admitted to prac-
tice at this term. Judge Eggleston was again absent at the ter
November 10, 1828, the Associates presiding as before. David Walla
ward Governor, acting as special prosecutor of the pleas of the State, and suc-
ceeded in the conviction of Joseph Doane, for felony—the first from Allen
bounty. He was sentenced to the penitentiary for three years.

At the succeeding term, commencing on the 11th of May, 1829, Judge
Eggleston, President, and William N. Hood, Associate Judge, presided Haiti,,
M. Ray acting as Prosecutor. Among the proceedings of the term, Joseph Car-
vtlle was convicted of larceny and sentenced to confinement in the State Prison
at hard labor for three years.

On the 14th of October, 1829, Anthony h. Davis, Clerk, resigned bis office,
which made the immediate appointment of a successor necessary. Accordingly'
at a mee.ing of the Associate Judges. Joseph Holman was appointed in his ,|ead
to serve as such until the next annual election or until a success,,,- was chosen.
Subsequently, Hubert H,,od was elected, his term eoniuicncin-' February 15 lS'-JO

May 10, 1830, another term of the-Circuit Court commenced, with' Hon'
Charles H Test, President, and William N. Hood, Associate Judge ; Robert
Hood, Clerk, and James Perry. Prosecuting Attorney. At this term, Ne-we-
lmg-gwa a Miami Indian, was tried and convicted of the murder of a half-Indian
and halt-negro woman, whom he recognized as his slave. Upon conviction, the
jury recommended him to mercy, and he was subsequently pardoned by the Gov-
ernor and finally emigrated to Kansas in 1848, with others of his tribe.

"The firs, restraining case that came before the Court of Allen County, was
that of Maria Caswell vs. William Caswell, to prevent the latter from sellin- cer-
tain property during the pendency of a suit for divorce. This case came up at
the September term, 1830, Judges Hood and Cushman presiding." At the
April term. 1832, Gustavus A. Evarts and John S. Newman appeared as attor-
neys, and David H. Colerick, producing a proper license, was admitted and sworn
as a practitioner at law.

This much must suffice for the early history of the Allen Circuit Court, the
after proceedings of this court having become so voluminous that a digest of
them at this time would be entirely unnecessary.

I'ltOBATE COURT.

The probate system of Indiana was not brought into practical operation in
Allen County until the fall of 1825, more than a year after the organizatio id
been otherwise perfected. Under the law in force at that date, the Circuit Court
was vested with jurisdiction over "matters relating to the probate of wills, grant-
ing letters testamentary and administration, the settlement and distribution of
decedents' estates, the protection of minors, lunatics and idiots and the security of
their estates, and the trusts, rights and interests arising from the relation of
guardian and ward," in the several counties in the State; hence.no Probate
Judge, as a separate officer, was elected at the time the other officers were chosen.
The Associate Judges of the Circuit Court, however, by virtue of law, became ex
officio Probate Judges. The following is the record of proceedings' at the first

'

" Monday, November 14, 1825.
" Ihe Allen Comity Orphans' Court and Court of Probate, for the settle-

ment of intestates' estates for the county of Allen, met at the house of Alexander
Ewing, in the town of Fort Wayne, in aud for the county of Allen and State
aforesaid. Present, the Hon. Samuel Hanna and Benjamin Cushman, Associ-
ate Judges of the Allen Circuit Court and sole Judges of this Court, at which
time Samuel Hauna produced a commission from His Excellency Williiin
Hendricks, Governor, bearing date the 15th day of June, 1824. appointing him
Associate Judge of Allen Circuit Court, for the term of seven years from June

.

William Cushman produced a like commission. Then the Sheriff pro-
claimed the Probate Court of Allen County in session and ready for business
Letters were granted in vacation to Benjamin B. Kerehcval, one of the executors
named in the last will and testament of Adolphus Mariani, deceased, with Samuel
Hanna as surety, which proceedings of the Clerk were approved, and the business
of the first term was closed.

The second term met as above, on the second Monday in February, 182G,
but, no business appearing, the session ended with one day's service.

On the 13th of August, 1827, the third term of the Allen County Probate
Court met as usual, at the house of Alexander Ewing, and then adjourned to the
house of William Sutlonfield, Benjamin Cushman and William N. Hood appear-
ing as Associate Judges, the commission of the latter bearing date April 3, 1827,
and signed by James B. Ray, Governor, and for a term of seven years. The Brat
business was the appointment of Joseph Holman as guardian of Andrew H.
Stinson, a minor, aged twelve yenrs, the 24th of August, 1827, until he should
be twenty-one years old. Then the court adjourned until Wednesday morning
August 15. At that time Benjamin B. Kerehcval, guardian of Jane S. Wells,
having removed from the State, his letters were revoked, and Allen Hamilton
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(not at her request) was appointed and required to file bond i„
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lepoit, he bled vouchers lor payments made in the sum of $'"11 7'" leavin i
his hands, of the proceeds of said sale, a balance of S I 15.71 l.'ycl to be accounted
for. Among the further proceedings at that term, letters of administration on
the estate of James Haekley were issued to Joseph llohnan, and Rebecca Hack
ley, the widow, hating filed the necessary bond. In this estate, owing to the
complication of its affairs, on the petition of the administrator, Gcor-o B^Walkerand Joseph Holman were appointed commissioners to adjust and settle the claims
uled against it.

At the same term, because of the removal of Benjamin B. Kercheval from
the State, the loiters testamentary before issued to him on the estate of Adolnhus
Mariani were revoked aud Samuel Hanna appointed in his stead

Letters testamentary, on the estase of Abraham Burnett, bavin" been issued
in vacation, by the Clerk, to Samuel Hanna, the proceedings were Improved" by
the court; and, afterward, on application of the executor of that trust he was
directed « to expose at public sale, as soon as may be convenient, after the con-
sent ot the President of the United States is obtained, all the rWit and title of
the said Abraham Burnett in and to one section of laud granted to said Burnett
at a treaty held on the Wabash River, in the month of October, 1S26 between
Lewis Cass James B. Ray and John Tipton, Commissioners on the part of the
United States, aud the chiefs of the Miami tribe of Indians, lying on the north-
west side of the Wabash River, at the Winemac Prairie, appraised at the sum of

wll1?™ 1

,
* •*

* another by the same Indians, on the
VV abash River, nearly opposite the mouth of Deer Creek, appraised at the sum
of S1.2D per acre. And further ordered by the court, that previous to the sale
the same shall he advertised in the county as the law directs, and returned to this

Robert Hood, representing the estate of Alexander Stinson, late deceased
produced, also, in open court, an inventory of the personal property of the dece-
dent amounting to 8104.12.!, also, vouchers for a like sum disbursed in that
behalf, showing a final settlement, which was approved. Then, with an order to
the Commissioners appointed to settle the claims against James Haekley deceased
to file a report at the next term, the business of the court was completed.

The fifth term commenced on the first Monday, November 3, 1829, at the
house of Alexander Ewing

;
present, Benjamin Cushman and William N. Hood,

Judges. There was no business and the 'court adjourned until Friday, the 7th
to meet at the house of William Suttonfield. On that day, letters of administra-
tion were issued to Joseph Holman on the estate of La Gro, a Miami chief- and
on Saturday, the 8th, Messrs. Holman and Walker, Commissioners, tq settle the
claims against James Haekley 's estate, filed a report of their proceedings. This
was the business „f ihe term, ami with it the probate man;,gemot by the Circuit
Court was concluded also.

At the next term, commencing on Monday, May 3, 1830, William G
Ewing filed bis commission as Probate Judge of Allen County, and continued to
act as such until ihe close of the August term, 1833, when he resigned, and was
succeeded by Hugh McCulloch, who was appointed by Gov. Noble, to serve in his
stead until the election in August following. He was then elected his own suc-
cessor, and served as such- until November, 1835, when he resigned, and Thomas
Johnson succeeded him by appointment, dated November 17, 1S35, who served
until the August election in 1830. Lueicn P. Ferry was the successor of Mr.
Johnson, and served until 1839, when Reuben J. Dawson became Judge, and
held the position one year. After him, Samuel Stophlet was Judge until May,
1844, aud was followed by George Johnson, who held the position until Febru-
ary, 1847. The next and last Probate Judge of Allen County was Nelson
McLain, who occupied the bench until January, 1853, when the Probate Court
was abolished and the jurisdiction transferred tq the Court of Common Pleas,
upon the incoming of the new State Constitution adopted in 1852.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS.

This court was organized under the Common Pleas act of 1852, which took
effect in January, 1853

; but the act defining the time of holding courts in the
several counties of the State, being passed at the session of 1853. did not go into
effect until March 19, 1853. Of this court, Hon. James W. Borden was elected
the first Judge, his first term commencing on the 3d day of November, 1S53.
The jurisdiction of this court was concurrent with that of the Circuit Court with-
in certain prescribed limits, and, in addition, had exclusive jurisdiction of probate
matters. The Clerk of the Circuit Court was also ex officio Clerk of the Court
of Common Pleas, and the Sheriff' of the county was alike the executive officer of
both courts, but the Common Pleas had its own District ( or Prosecuting ) Attorney.
Judge Borden held this position until November, 1857, when he was succeeded
by J. Brackenridgc. The Common Pleas Court was abolished by the act of
February 8, 1873, since which time the Circuit Court has had probate jurisdiction.

CRIMINAL COURT.

By the Legislative enactment of 1867, a Criminal Court was created having
general criminal jurisdiction in Allen County. It was established here in the
early part of that year, of which, in the month of April. Hon. James A. Fay
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was appointed Judge, and K. S. Taylor, Prosecuting Attorney. At the election

in October of Hint year, Hon. James \V. Burden was chosen for that position, and

tilled it satisfactorily to his constituents. He holds it now.

IT OF ALLEN Cnr;

This Court was organized under the provisions of an act of the General

Assembly of the State of Indiana, approved March 5, 1877, consisting

"of one Judge, who shall hold his office for four years, and until his suc-

cessor has been elected and qualified, if he shall so long behave well. The

Clerk of the Circuit Court and the Sheriff of the county shall be respectively

the Clerk and Sheriff of said Court," As provided by Section 10 of that act,

said "Court, within and for said county, shall have original and concurrent juris-

diction with the Circuit Court in all civil cases, and jurisdiction concurrent with

the Circuit Court in all cases of appeals from Justices of the Peace, Board of

County Commissioners, aud Mayor's [or] City Courts in civil cases, and all other

appellate jurisdiction in civil cases now vested in, or which may hereafter be

vested by law in the Circuit Courts, and said Court shall also have concurrent

jurisdiction in all actions by or against executors, guardians and administra-

tors." Tho Hon. Robert Lowry is the Judge of said Court, the sessions of

which are held in one of the rooms of the Court House.

By the provisions of an act of Congress, passed at the session of 1878-79,

a branch of the District Court of the United States, for the District of Indiana,

was authorized, subject to location, as Judge Gresham might deem expedient and

for the best interest of tho cause of prompt justice. Under that provision, the eourt

was established here early in the spring of this year (1879), when Judge Gresham

came here to hold the first session, but not finding a room suited to the purpose, no

court was held; subsequently, however, suitable rooms being found, the court was

located, and now holds regular sessions at stated intervals. On the 6th day of

Oci..l.cr I^T'.I, the first case was filed for adjudication. "Thomas Sharfe and

Alonzo Sharfe vs. Alfred Stoll ; Note, demand 82,0110 ; Plaintiff from Kosciusko

County, the Defendants from St. Joseph's County. Process to issue as soon as

Marshall Dudley appoints a Deputy. This is the first case filed in the court."

[News item, Ootober 7. 1879.]

I . S. COMMISSIONER'S CnritT.—J. H. HARPER, COMMISSIONER.

This; Cuurt was organized under the law rippertainine: thereto, in the early

snmmer of 1S79, and is held in the office of Robertson & Harper, west of

the Court House.

EARLY ATTORNEYS.

J. M. Morris. W. H. Withers, L. M. Ninde, Isaac Jcnkinsnn, D. P.

Whcednn. Joseph K. Edeerlou. R. Breekenridge, Jr.. William W. Carson; L. P.

Ferry, died August 20, 1S44; Charles W. Ewing, died Jan. 9, 1843; George

W. Ewing, F. P. Randall, John J. Glenn, E. A. McMahon, John Hough, Jr.,

Worthington, William Coombs, Thomas M. Coouibs, Henry Cooper, E. F.

Coleriek, J. G. Walpoole, S. J. Patrick, William H. Jones. J. C. Jacoby, A.

Bennett, Mu>es Jenkensou, A. F. YeaeaT, John B. Dubois; Samuel Bigger,

died September '.'. lslti; Joseph Sinclair, died September 7, 1854; "David

Coleriek, Hugh McCulloch ; Thomas Johnson, died September 18, 1843; Will-

iam M. McCarty.

CHAPTER V.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.
COURT HOUSE.

It appears to have been contemplated by the frauiers of the law for the selec-

tion and location of eligible sites for seals of justice in new counties, that the pro-

prietors of new towns or owners of eligible sites for such, so located as to be deemed
within the purview of the law defining what constitutes an eligible site, should
donate a number of hits, suitable traets r,f l;md. or otherwise appropriate money,
sufficient fur the location of the first public buildings and the expenses incident

thereto, as a consideration or inducement for tie- location of the seat of justice

on the site so deemed to be eligible. The observance of this method in selecting

Fort Wayne as the shire town of Allen County, was not without its motive.

The consideration in this instance was the donation of a large number of lots

adjacent to the proposed public square, and the appropriation of a considerable

sum of money, which, with the proceeds of the sale of those lands, was to be
appropriated toward the erection of public buildings suitable for the purposes of
l he new county. The management of this original fund was placed in the hand,
of a County Agent, to be expended in the method prescribed by law. Before
the erection of the necessary public buildings, the courts were usually held in the
principal room of one or another of the primitive tavern buildings, either that of
.Mr. Suttonfield, on the northeast corner of Barr and Columbia streets, or of
Alexander Ewing, on the southwest corner of the same streets. Tie- first term
of the Commissioners' Court was held at the house of Alexander Swing, hut
where the first session of the Circuit Court was held, the record does not disiLse
probably at the residence of William Suttonfield. Courts were thus held for
several years, succeeding the organization of the county.

The first steps taken toward the erection of a Court House, so fur as has
been ascertained from the record, were at the May session of the County Board

in 1831. On the 7th day of that month, it was decided to build a Court House,

a plan was agreed upon, and the Clerk was ordered to advertise for bids. Notice

having been given, the Board let the contract for the building of a new Court

House, to John S. Archer " to furnish the brick, James Hudson to lay

up the brick and furnish the lime and stone, and Hanna & Edsall to do the car-

penter work and furnish all lumber, timber, nails, glass, etc., for So,32] .75. The

citizens of Fort Wayne subscribed 8499 in material and labor, and S149 in cash

toward the erection of the Court House." The rest was paid out of the county

treasury.

This building, which was illy adapted to the purposes contemplated, was

never fully completed, being little more than a shell, with some of the rooms par-

tially finished, while others were scarcely tenantable. The first meeting of court in

this new edifice was on the 7th of May, 1832, just one year from the date of its

original projection, though the building was not completed, as the record shows.

After that dale, however, it was nominally completed, but was never a substantial

building, though used, in the absence of a better, until the fall of 1841, when, it

having become apparent that the old building was totally unfit for the purpose

and insufficient in capacity, action was taken by the Board preparatory to the

building of a new one. On the 9th of September, 1841, " it was ordered that

an allowance be made to A. Miller for the best draft or plan for a Court House in

Allen County, Indiana, the cost not to exceed S15,000. Said draft was pre-

sented by A. Miller, and drawn by Porter oi Rice, of Hudson, Ohio, as architects

for said Miller, builder, and in answer to an advertisement by the Commissioners

for drafts and plans."

As a further preliminary step in the process of rebuilding, " the County

Agent," September 10, 1841, "was authorized and required to sell the ' Allen

County Court House' to the highest bidder, after having given due notice of the

sale. The building to be removed from the public square in thirty days after sale."

December 8, 1841, "the Board ordered that John Spencer be allowed the

sum of S300 and the old Court House for his buildings on I he public square.

The Court. House to be removed in one year from this date." [Payment to be

made, 8150 down and S150 next March], "Possession of the buildings to be

given in March next."

Dnring the existence of this old building, and after it became unfit for occu-

pancy, a one-story edifice, designed as a temporary Court House, the principal

room suitable for holding courts, with jury and other rooms, was built on the

southeast corner of the Court Square, fronting on Berry street, in the summer of

1S43, the contract for which was let by the County Board on the 1 1th of March

of that year, to Benjamin Mason, Charles French and John Oeanour. The

price was not named, the order stating that it should be "suitable for one court-

room and two offices." At the same tiuie, a further order was made for a

" building to be put up on the northeast corner of the public square," to be used

as offices for the Treasurer and Auditor. The old Clerk's office was on the north-

west, and the Recorder's office on the southwest "corner of the square. The

court building contemplated by the foregoing order was erected by Samuel

Edsall, the contractor, aud completed in 1847. This was a two-story edifice, of

brick, and designed for court and general public purposes.

"At the time of the erection, and during the occupancy and use of the first

Court House, * * the old County Jail stood on the southwest

corner of the square." On the oUth of April, 1S53, a contract was let to Charles

G. French to build a Clerk's office on the northwest corner of the public square

15th of October, 1S53, at a price of 81,856.20.

1 accepted at the time prescribed,

in 1S47, had been in use about eleven years,

ig of greater capacity and better adapted to the

nifested itself, the County Board, in view of the

ide a levy of 15 cents on each 8100

10 be completed on or before the

It was completed accordingly, an

The Court Horn
when, the necessity for a buildi

public want having definitely in;

situation, on the lltb day of Jl

valuation of real aud personal property for the purpose of buildii _
Court House. Upon this levy, the Treasurer, on the 1st day of June, 1859,

reported that he had collected the sum of S7,183.56, at which term an additional

levy of 20 cent on each SI 00 valuation was made. The tax collection for this

purpose, as reported by the Treasurer on the 6th day of June, 1860, was

812,271.03. The condition of the finances being such as to warrant further pro-

ceedings, the Board, in the mean time, had requested the presentation of plans

and specifications for a building of suitable proportions to meet the present and

anticipated wants of the public for court purposes and county offices. Many such

plans were received, and on the 21st of June, 1859, "the Board, after examin-

ing some plans presented for a Court House, defer the same for fnture examina-

tion." Three days later, " the Board now proceed to examine the plans and

specifications submitted for the erection of a Court House, and, as none of the

plans submitted have full specifications, and are not accompanied with an estimate

of the cost in whole or in part of said building, and the Board wishing further

information upon the subject, do, for the purpose of obtaining, hereby postpone

the further consideration and examination of the subject until the 26th day of

July next, and order public notice tu be given by publication in the Fort Wayne
Sentinel, and * * * inviting further plans and specifications,

accompanied with estimates of cost of a firi-prouf building."

At a special session on the 28th day of July, further proceedings were had

concerning the matters under consideration, as follows: "The Board, after

having examined the plans and specifications for the building of a Court House

submitted to them for their inspection, and having received a report from the

Advisory Committee, heretofore appointed at the request of some of the citizens,

upon the same subject, was of opinion that no one of the plans examined was

satisfactory to ihem to adopt ; but, in the plans of Edwin May, Esq., and Samuel

McEH'atriek, Esq., are points desirable for the purpose of forming a plan differing

from either, the Board hereby agree to purchase each of said plans and the

specifications accompanying each, ['ur the sum of 8100 each. And the County
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Auditor is hereby authorized to issue said* May a county order for $100 for his

plans and specifications; and, also, to said McElfatrick the sum of $100 for Iris

plans and specifications."

Again, on the 12th of August following, at a special session, " the Board of
Commissioners now resume the examination of new plans for the erection of a
Court House, and, after mature deliberation and examination, a majority of the
Board (T. M. Andrews dissenting) do approve and adopt the plan having a

central tower, presented by Edwin May, Esq.; provided that, upou examination
of the detailed drawings and specific estimates of the same, hereafter to be made
by said May, the whole cost of said building does not exceed §05,000."

At a subsequent special session, on the 25th of August, the aforesaid plan
and specifications having been adopted, it was " Ordered by the Board that' the
Auditor be and he is hereby authorized and required to give public notice by pub-
lication in the Fort Wayne papers and the Slate Sentinel, that sealed proposals

will bo received by the Board of Commissioners, at the Auditor's office, until the
12th day of January, 1860, for the building of a Court House in Fort Wayne,
Allen County, according to the plans and specifications furnished by Edwin May,
Esq., and heretofore accepted and adopted by the Board, payment to be made
quarterly upon the estimate.

" Ordered by the Board that Edwin May, Esq., be and he is hereby appointed
architect to superintend the erection of the Court House, to be built after the
plans and specifications which he has this day furnished the Board."

The Board not being unanimous on the question of appointing Mr. May, the

dissenting member, Mr. Andrew's, filed the following protest

:

" I protest to the appointment of Mr. May as architect, for the reason that
it is contrary to the agreement made between the Board at the August special

session for 1859. Signed, Thomas M. Anbbews."
On the 12th of January, 1S60, the Board met in special session to open the

bids that had beeu received in answer to their advertisements. Previous to the

consideration of the bids, the Board propounded the following interrogatories to

each of the builders, to be answered in writing:
" 1st. Are you a mechanic, and, if so, what kiud ?

"

" 2d. Do you follow your profession for a livelihood ?
"

"3d. Have you a partner in this bid; if so, who? "

" 4th. Do you intend to build the Court House under your
do you inteud to sub-let it out?

"

These requisitions having been complied with, the Board,
day, opened the bids in the presence of the bidders, but, not arrii

sion, they adjourned until the day following, at which time the si

read in the presence of the bidders and ordered spread on the

were thirteen of them. The highest was 894,000 ; the lowest

which was evidently not considered a responsible bid.

The contract was awarded to Samuel Edsall & Co. (Samuel Edsall, Virgil

M. Kimball, Ochniig Bird and Lewis Walkie), at. their bid of §03,613, and
they gave bond in the sum of 8100,000 for its fulfillment.

For all services rendered by him, Edwin May was allowed 8875, including

plans, specifications and estimates, and the 8100 before allowed him. He was
then employed as Superintending Architect, at the rate of 3-1 per cent, on the

entire cost of the building. He was, however, discharged from that position, by
order of the Board, on the 15th of March, 1861. On the 22d, Samuel McEl-
fatrick was appointed Superintitiding Architect, for the consideration of 3 per cent

on the estimate cost of the building.

Finally, at a meeting of the Board on the 23d of July, 1862, the building

having been completed in accordance with the contract, the announcement was
officially made by the Superintending Architect in the following:

Fort Waysk, July 23, 1802.
Tolhe Honorable B lard »/' Oommimimrs of Allen County :

Gestiemes—I do hereby certify that the Court House built by S. Edsall S: Co. is

completed according to the plans and specifications, except such alterations as were
acknowledged by your Honorable Hoard and indorsed on the contract for building said

Court House.
(Signed) Samuei, McElfatrick, Superintendent.

Then the building was officially accepted by the Board of County Commis-
sioners, in the name of Allen County, Ind.

Some differences of opinion having arisen between the contractors for build-

ing the Court House, Messrs. Edsall ec Co., and the County Commissioners,

Joseph K, Edgerton, E. R. Wilson, Jesse L. Williams, I. D. G. Nelson and
Pliny Hoagland were selected as arbitrators, each party agreeing to abide their

decision. When the "report of these gentlemen Wits submitted, a final settlement

was made, with S. Edsall ec Co., showing that they had been paid the ag<.n"oite

sum of 874,271.

The total cost of the Court House, including the amount paid the architects

and Superintendents and for the bell, etc., was about the sum of $78,000.

On the 1st of August, the Hoard ordered the issue of Court House bonds to

the amount of $10,000, and sold to meet the indebtedness thus incurred,

redeemable in 1867, with legal interest.

The following is inscribed on the corner-stone:

Laid Willi Masonic IVremoiiies,

MAY 1st, A. D. 1861—A. L. 5,861.

By Sou D. Bavless, P. G. M.
MicnAEL Crow, )

County Commissioners.

uperviston; or
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S. Edsali. and V. M. Kti

Designed by Edwim M
Saperiiilendent— Micoaki. Mo

OOtrtlTY JAIL.

01' the public buildings contemplated by law, and for the erection of which
the funds placed in the bauds and under the control of the County Agent, after
the public " Pound," for the safe-keeping of ..stray animals above two years old
taken up within twenty miles of the C mrt House, the attention of our county
legislators appears to have been next directed to the building of a County Jaii.
for reasons best known to themselves, having in view the well-being of society
The first action taken by the Hoard in ivI'eivniT thereto appears of record anion"
their proceedings at the August term, 1824, where it is " Ordered by the Board
of County Commissioners that the Agent for the county of Allen be authorized to
have a jail erected, let out to the lowest bidder, on the public square in the town
of Fort Wayne, at his discretion as to size and kind."

„,.n
TI,\Cont ''"Ct f°; *™ l,,lil ' li "" »'

;" Id to David' Irwin, Robert Douglass and
William N. Hood. The cost, as nearly as can now bo ascertained from the data
at command, was §579, and was ready for o-onpancj in tl oily summer of
1825. At the August term, 1820, of the Circuit Court, a little more than a
year after, the grand jury, in their report of an examination made, find :

We, the Oram! Jury empaneled for the county of AUon and State of Indiana ofler
examining the C.unly Jail, are of I lie opini hat the criminals' rooms are ....I a place
of safely for pers.. ns committed thereto: that Hie .lelilors' i-t i. upper department of said
Jail, is not in a suitahle condition lor the reception of debtors, from the want of locks,
floor and bedding, Jons 1'. Hedges Foreman

Which shows very conclusively that the building was of very little conse-
quence, considered as a place of confinement. This condition was almost
unchanged two years afterward, for, on the 5th of July, 1828, the Boartl
"Ordered that M. K. Taylor be and be is hereby authorized to contract with
some person to put glass in the debtors' room of the County Jail, and to lath
and plaster the same, and make any necessary repairs." This building stood on
the southwest corner of the Public Square. Having served ils purpose for a
period of twenty years, it was destroyed by fire in 1847,

About that time, Lot No. 518 had been purchased, with the design of erect-
ing another jail building thereon, but at the June term, 1847, this lot was
directed to be sold and another lot purchased in ils stead. It was sold accord-
ingly, and Lot No. 577 purchased, the consideration for which was $500 cash,
and Lot 518, valued at $500—equal to $1,000. Upon this lot the new jail

was built, the same upon which the present jail is located. At the same session,
the Board ordered the levy of twenty cents on each S100 valuation of the real

and personal propirty in the county, for the purpose of creating a fund to erect a
County Jail, this levy to bo made upon such property for the years 1848 and

Having taken these preliminary steps, the Board, being in regular session,

on the 8th day of May, 1849, entered into a contract with Charles G. French.
John B. Coneannon and Aaron J. Mershon, for the erection of a Jail and She?
ifFs residence on Lot No. 577, for the sum of S4 ,955.34, the building to be com-
pleted on or before the 1st day of May, 1S50. The building was completed in

substantia] correspondence with the proposed plan.

The first positive steps taken toward the erection of an asylum for the poor
of Allen County, is shown in the purchase of the northeast quarter, and the west
half of the southeast quarter, and the east half of the east half of the north-

west quarter of Section twenty-nine (29), Township thirty (30) north, Range
twelve (12) east, in the month of June, 1853. On the 24th of June, of the
same year, a contract was entered into between the county and John A. Robin-
son, to build a house suitable for present use, for the sum of §750. Subsequently,
on the 9th of December, George L. Parker was employed to keep the paupers at

the Poor-Farm, one year from December 20, 1853, for the sum of $600.
On the 14th of June, 1854, William Robinson was appointed agent to super-

intend the building of an addition to the Poorhouse, and 8300 was appropriated
for that purpose.

J. B. Reinioke, on the 30th of December, 1854, was employed to keep the
paupers on the Poor-Farm for a period of three years, for 8400 per annum, with
the use of the farm. He was re-employed in March, 1858, to keep them for an
additional period of six months, for $1.7.5 per week, and to pay $250 for the use
of the grounds to put in a spring crop.

This method was continued with occasional changes until 1860, when the
necessities of the situation required an enlargement of dimensions and increased

facilities for taking care of the poor and infirm.

On the 5th of July, 1860, the Board made the following order in the prem-
ises : The Board, after some consultation on the proposals for letting the County
Asylum, do not accept any of the same, not deeming it prudent or advisable to

continue the present system any longer. " The Board now appoints James M.
Read, Superintendent of the County Asylum, two years from the 2d day of Sep-
tember next." Mr. Read to superintend the farm, to take care of the inmates,

to furnish a team of horses, wagon and harness, four cows, and farming -utensils,

sufficient to cultivate the farm, and receive 8800 per annum. The county to .

furnish provisions and clothing. This arrangement appears to have been quite

Satisfactory, for an examination of the record shows that on September 3, 1S62,

James M. Read re-appointed Superintendent for two years, from September - :

same terms as above. It was, however, soon demonstrated that the capacity of

the buildings already erected were insufficient ; hence, on September 10, 1S03,
the Commissioners resolved to build a new building for an asylum or infirmary,

and purchased a plan of Edward Burling, an architect of Chicago, 111., for 8100,
w ben the plan and dimensions of the new asylum were fully determined upon.

The Board, in view of the fact that the farm belonging to the. county \on which
the asylum was situated) is distant from Fort Wayne and not adapted to pauper
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Iftboij purchased, on the 14th of December, 1863, a tract of land of Robert E.

Fleming, on the west side of the St. Mary's River, near Beauer'a Mill, for $60

per aore. on which to erect the new asylum, which was better adapted to the pres-

ent wants of the county in quality as well as in area

Afterward, on December 14, 1863, the Auditor was ordered to advertise for

proposals for the erection of a new asylum. Nut ice was accordingly given, and

numerous plans were submitted for the consideration of the Board. Having

agreed upon a plan March 16. 1864, a contract for the building of the new asy-

lum was let to David J. Silvers, he to build and complete the same for 814,468.

Mr. Silvers at once began to collect materials and prepare for the erection of the

main building, on the grounds recently purchased for the purpose.

Subsequently, at the June term' 1864, the Board sold 140 acres of the old

farm to William Craig, for the sum of 85,51)0. Afterward, at the September session

of the Board, in 1864, Mr. James M. Read, formerly in charge of the Poor

Farm, was appointed Superintendent of the Asylum, for a term of four years

alary of 81,000 per annum.

\sylum having been fully and satisfac-

i Silvers and paid him in full for the

;. and the further sum of $1,028.12,

mge- nf plan and structure, making ihe

?as sufficiently large for the immediat

and appliances equal to the most approved

uken the one step in advance of the old

of such determination i

i contract was let for (be

i due time, they were com-

rrom September 2, of the

Oo the 8th of June, 1865, th

Unity completed, the Board settled

work, the original contract price,
*

for extra work occasioned by ncees;

whole cost of the building at that <

The building thus construct*

needs of the county, with arrangem

suggestions of the day. But, havi _
order of things, other additions and reformations be

riences developed other elements of improvement. In the course of time, under

the impulses of an enlarged domain of humanity, it was determined to construct

additional wings to the main building, and notice

given accordingly, and on the 26th of June, 1871

erection of such wings, at the price of 815,100. and.

pleted and ready for occupancy.

Beside these wings, other buildings for the convenience and better manage-

ment of the different classes of inmates, as well as fbr the comfort of all, have

since been constructed, so that to-day. there are, probably, lew buildings in the

State better adapted to the purposes for which it was intended, than the new

Asylum of Allen County.

From the recent report of the Superintendent, exhibiting the condition of

the institution for the six mouths ending September 1 . 187 9, we are permitted to

make the following extracts :
" Condition of inmates— idiots, 9

;
insane,40 ; blind,

2 ; all other causes, 25 ;
total, 76. Of these, there are males, 41 ; females, 35

;

total, 76. Average daily number, SI ; number of days relief furnished in six

months, 14,672; average cost per day, 20 cents.
1 And 6nally, as a very appropriate addenda to the description and plan of the

institution, it is proper here to state that, under the superintendence of Mr. John

Spice, the present incumbent, the several departments are kept in remarkably good

order, cleanly and economically, and, as such, is a credit to the county, and an

excellent model from which other counties may well copy.

CHAPTER VI.

AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

The question of an organized movement on the part of the farmers of Allen

County to secure to themselves the advantages to be derived from the combined

experiences of others in the department of agriculture, was agitated for a consid-

erable time in Allen County, us in most other counties, before there was a suf-

ficient unity of sentiment and action manifested to form the necessary nucleus

for such a society. The first effective movement in this direction was in the

spring of 1841. At that time, as a result of much canvassing, a meeting was

called to take the matter into consideration. The following is a statement of the

proceedings of that meeting:

At a public meeting of the farmers of Allen County, held at the Court House in

Fort Wayne, on Saturday, May 29, 1841, in pursuance of public notice, EUas Waters,
K-i[.. Mil- called to the chair, ami li. K. Fleming wn- :i]>jn.ini el Secretary.

On motion of Col. Wines, the fi.llowiri" reeolulioTj was passed :

Jirtolved, That a committee of five tie appointed to give (he necessary notice of a

meeting for the organization of an Agricultural Society, and to report a constitution, to

be submitted to the meeting, for the L'ovenmii-nt -a -:iid society.

The Chairman appointed (he foli^ii,..- i
.,-.. - : Marshal! S. Wine-'. Henry Kudisell,

Samuel Henna, F. P. Randall and R. B. Fleming, u the committee. On motion, the fol-

lowing were added to (he committee : KhIhti ]'. I'.rownwell and John S. Archer.
On motion of Judge Hannn,
Uuolved, That il be the duty of (he committee heretofore appointed to request some

individual to address a meeting of (he citizens al such places as the said committee des-
ignate, on the subject of agriculture.

On motion of Dr. Thompson.
Resolved, That the proceedings of the meeting bo signed by the Chairman and Sec-

retary, and published in the Sentinrt aivl Tunes.

E. Watkhs, Chairman.
H. S. FlBMHCO, Stcretary.

The following editorial notice in the Sentinel of the Saturday preceding, was
the first formal announcement of the intention to hold such a meeting:A neeling of the formers and agriculturists of Allen County will be held

at the Court House, in Fort Wayne, on Saturday, the 29th of May, at 1 o'clock

P. M., for the purpose of fanning an Agricultural Society. All who feel an
interest in the advancement of that noble science are invited to come."

The result of the meeting thus held, was the publication of the fol-

lowing:
"Notice to Farmers.—WHEREAS, The citizens of Fort Wayne, making a

practice of monopolizing all the institutions of the county under their own
especial supervision

;
and, as another attempt is about to be made in the forma-

tion of an Agricultural Society, it is proposed that the real farmers of Allen

County meet at the American House, in Fort Wayne, Saturday, the 26th of

June, at 11 o'clock A. M., to take such measures as may be thought necessary to

secure their interests in the formation of a County Agricultural Society. Signed,

William Hamilton, L. S. Bayless, Greorge Builard. R. B. Clark, Thomas Griffith,

N. A. Woodward. June 7, 1841."

The meeting was held as proposed in the foregoing notice, of which the Sen-

tinel, of July 3, makes the following mention:

"At the agricultural meeting, held in Fort Wayne City, on Saturday, the

26th of June, the following persons were elected officers and Directors for the

following year: Col. N. A. Woodward, President; Hon. Samuel Hanna, Vice

President
; J. Barltey, Treasurer

;
Henry Rudisell, Secretary. Directors—Joseph

Morgan, William Hamilton, Elias Waters, L. G. Thompson, Marshall S. Wines,

Rufus McDonald, John Valentine, W. S. Reid. Adjourned to meet at the office

of Daniel Reid, on Saturday, July 10, 1 P. M."
Alter this organization, meetings were held with considerable regularity for a

few years, and occasional lairs were held, which had the effect to create an emu-
lation among the more enterprising of the Allen County farmers. The organi-

zation and the meetings held under its auspices, bad another effect, also, in the

indiu'euicnt.s offered, to cause the better class of farmers to examine and compare

the experiences of others with their own, and to observe more carefully the con-

sequences of improvident farming in contrast with the results obtained from cul-

tivating the soil in the light of science, which imparts a knowledge not only of

the properties of the soil, hut of the processes of cultivation best adapted to the

common products of the country.

While, a few years subsequently, the interest waned, yet the good seed

already sown had taken root so effectually that the early efforts to maintain a

healthy society were nut wholly lost. It was not, however, until after the legis-

lative action of 1852, when the current of public opinion spread abroad, that a

healthy awakening was manifested among the farmers of Allen County.

On the 16th of August, 1852, an organization perfected and the following

permanent officers elected: President, T. D. G. Nelson
;
Treasurer, O. W. Jef-

fords; Secretary, F. P. Randall.

From that time forward, more rapid advances were made in the practical

application of new methods of culture, whereby better results were obtained in

the increased productiveness of the soil. Four years after the organization of

the Society, the staple productions were shown to be, for the year ending June 1,

1S56, 110,333 bushels of wheat, worth an aggregate of 8146,303; 408,913
bushels of corn, valued at 898.273; 12,080 pounds of wool, valued at 82,853;

1 93,285 bushels of oats, valued at $41,765 ; 38,975 bushels of potatoes, valued

at 819,380; 11,055 tons of hay, valued at 859,352, and nearly all other farm

products in like proportion.

During that year, the Allen County Horticultural Society was organized,

with I. D. G. Nelson as President; Dr. M. W. Huxford, Treasurer, and H. J.

liudisell. Secretary. For many years afterward, in this department, meetings

were held weekly, at which times the discussion of horticultural and kindred

subjects were quite animated, as they were found to be intrinsically profitable.

The condition of the Society and its influence are thus spoken of in the report

to the State Society in 1S57 :

" Farming operations have been much improved in this county within the

last five years. Many labor-saving implements and much improved stock have

been introduced. This improvement is due in a great measure to the influence

of the Society, and this is expected to increase until the Society occupies the

high position its soil and climate justify it in assuming—the equal to the best in

the State."

The following year, owing to an unusual amount of wet weather, the prod-

ucts of principal crops were comparatively less than some others, yet, aside from

this, the interest and competition in the county fair of that season were greatly

in advance of former experiences, the fair being " very well attended, and giving

very 'j.- u< ral satisfaction." The aggregate value of firm products was estimated

at $658 573—a fair showing.

In 1865, on invitation of this Society, the Indiana State Fair was held in

this county, which, it is said, proved one of the most successful ever held in the

State. These circumstances did much toward giving encouraging impulse to

the movements promotive of agricultural economy. On the same day, the State

Horticultural Society met here by special appointment of Mr. I. D. G. Nelson, the

President. The occasion elicited much interest, many visitors from neighboring

States being present, among these a large number of prominent horticulturists

from New York, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Michigan, Illinois, and other States.

Newspaper reporters from Philadelphia, New York, Chicago, Cincinnati, and

other noted places, were also present, who, in their respective journals, gave a

glowing account of the proceedings, discussions of the occasion, in addition to a

very clever view of the people of the county and city, and of the business as

well.

The result of this joint meeting of these two State societies was a joint

encouragement, also, of the kindred interests developed in these two departments

of industry. In 1870, official reports show that there were in Allen County

4,916 farms regularly cultivated ; that the yield of wheat was 432,752 bushels
;

of butter there were 5411, 1122 pounds. The appraised value of the real estate of

the county was S9,030,000 ; of personal property was 83,133,500, and the total

estimated value of all real and personal property was shown to be for the year

1870,839,135,500.
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For greater efficiency in the management of the separate departments ofa-m-ukurc and horticulture, in 1873 the Allen County Agricultural Society
and the Horticultural Society were merged in one, under the JmjKaate name of"The Northern Indiana Agricultural and Horticultural Asocial',,,, "

with 1„„|.
quarters at Fort Wayne. The officers were F. P. Randall IV-riuW Vllen
Link Treasurer and William Lyne, Secretary. Tins Association held lis third

fT W '" tT '

°n ""7 gr0""dS Wi
,

hin "1C C<"'P°rate limit» »'• "'"
• i'V of

tort Wayne. These grounds comprise about sixty acres of land peculiarly
adapted to the purpose. Though the season was especially untavnraul' ll„. ',:,„
was successful beyond expectation. The report says: '-Bad as the weather
was, however, the receipts from all sources amounted to oyer *7 11(10 the „,,,
m.ums awarded, a little oyer S.-i.HOI,. Our exhibition in every department was
large and floe, and if the society is successful in getting its debt, paid it will
doubtless be one of the most useful associations of the kind in the State as theattendance ,s always large from neigl ,.;„„ colmties> „„: .,„

, ]u , ^
ac.littes required for such a purpose. Great improvements in stork of all I, s
have been made m this county within the past year, as was evidenced at our last
exhibition. In this connection, the followhicr item, descriptive ,,f the ,™l„.i r,l
formations of the county, will be of special interest

:

° °
" The soil of the county is composed principally of drift of the slaeial

period, and consists of vegetable mailer and black loamy muck soil, the surface
being sprinkled with bowlders deposited during that period. It varies as to pro
ducliveness In the western portion, along the Toledo, Wabash & Western
Kadroad, there is a large amount of wet prairie land, which can only be eulii
vated at great expense, but when onee put in order, it is inexhaustible The
uplands are rather unproductive, while the bottom lands and a greater portion ofthe remainder of the county yield immense crops of all the cereals and other
staples common to this climate. The county is abundantly supplied with water
by the Mauniee River, which is formed by the conjunction of the St Marys
and St. Joseph's Rivers, at the city of Fort Wavne. The area of the county is

670 square miles, with a population of 50,000. Fort Wayne, the county seal
does an cxten.-ivc manufacturing and wholesale business, and contains a popula-
tion of 30,000 —in 1876. ^ ^

In September, 1877, the Association held its fourth annual fair which is
represented as having been a very fine one, notwithstanding the weather' was very
unfavorable. The report says :

" We had a very fine show of overvthiic thai
goes toward making up an agricultural fair. Gov. Williams honored "us will, hi.
presence, and gave some excellent advice, especially to the young, which was well
received. * * * This is the fourth annual fair under the auspices
ot the new organization, which, in consequence of extensive and costly improve-
ments, had become seriously embarrassed. The Association, however is now out
of debt, and has a small surplus in the bauds of the Treasurer. It. is hoped and
believed that the experience of the past will enable the managers to steer the ahip

t to avoid similar breakers in the future
From the tabulated statements accompanyin

State and County Fairs for 1877,
ble statistics : The number of ac

was 155,211, and the total a

wheat, 27,636 ; of corn, 37,274
of pasture land, 95,702. There

the ual Report of the
e gather the following interesting and valua-
5 of improved land in Allen County, reported.
Jage given was 507,441

;
, the acreage of

of oats, 16,543; of meadow land, 29^150;
194,821 bushels of wheat; 807,946 of

of 1

376,615 of oats
; 87,269 of potatoes ; 277,371 of fruit, and' 25,391 tons

From the report of 1878 i

;
the true status of agricultural

i the following facts of value in determin-
ers in this county during that year. The

Secretary of the Association, Mr. I. D. G. Nelson, furnishes the following state-

"The Northern Indiana Agricultural and Horticultural Association held
their annual fair at Fort Wayne for 1S78 during the second week of September
The show, in every department, was very full. The receipts at the "ate amounted
to 84,896.91. The weather was favorable, and the exhibition highly favorable
to the county. For, although the name indicates a great deal more, still it is

the auspices and in the main an Allen County show.
The show of stock was about as follows : Number of entries—horses, 60

;

54
i,
P™".1'?' 106

l
agricultural, 110; horticultural, 268

1

e arts, 175; educational (Norma!

undci

cattl,

mechanical, 308;" textile fabi

School) 21.

" The improvements in Allen County, during the past few years, in agricult-
ure has been very great, and it is increasing with wonderful rapidity. It" horti-
cultural products have been well understood for many years. Horses cattle
sheep and hogs of the best breeds are now raised in all parts of the comity'
whereas, a few years ago, but few farmers gave special attention to stock-raisin-
The stock exhibited at our last fair was nearly all raised and owned in Allen
County, and would go very far toward making up a creditable Slate fair. Total
receipts for the year, about. §8,000, and expenditures about the same." In the
statistics of that year, Allen County stands as follows: Bushels of wheat, 549,-
838; of com, 942,224; of oats, 611,540; of potatoes, 167,970; grass-seed
16,151

;
flaxseed, 24,996; tons of hay, 23,346

;
pounds of bacon Hi] ST.", of

bulk pork, 1,663,937 ; of lard, 180,340
; of wool, 41,431.

On the 8th of November, 1S79, the annual election of the Association took
place, resulting in the election of William A. Kelsey, President ; Wright
Rock hill, Secretary.

The following report of the proceeding of that meeting, copied from the
I'ort Wayne Daily Gazette of November 10, 1S79, gives a very complete detail
of the transactions, as well as a full statement of the condition of the affairs of
the Association:

" The annual meeting of the Northern Indiana Agricultural and Horticult-
ural Association was held in the Court House on Saturday morning, President

F P. Randall in the chair. The only business transacted was the reception ofofficers reports and the election of Trustees.
reception ot

" The Secretary's report called attention to the healthy financial condition ofthe Association. It goes on to state that the last exhibit, v;ls succe^ Ja°premiums having been paid and quite a number of old claims. The Surer"
mSfjS,*7wr , °f *1 '

196 -08
'

H
° <** attenti- l° the Zrovement of the stock of the county, as well as the agricultural and horticultural

products, as shown at the late fair. He predicted that th,
'

products by the last fair ^^"j^Mw^S***'^ * '*"*

"The closingjjaragraph of the report was a short statement of the Associa-
How it had seen dark days, but
tv in a prosperous condition. He
lis last official act, but that he

of the Associa-

" The Treasurt

1878:

'eport i

Muii uiu-ing the Secretary's offici
"

eventuallyT;leared-the_difficulty,
i

announced that the document-!
would have all the solicitude of past years fbr (he '"rcat'er"
tion.

°

i report was full and complete, dating from Deccmbet

(From December 20, 1878, to July 17, 1879.)

From loan, track tickets, sale of lumber, license, gale receipts at
concerts, etc

j7?g 46

DISBURSEMENTS.

(From December 26, 1878, to July 18, 1779.)

Milanes, music, labor, etc 14n 9f(
Balance in treasury '.'."'""

' 130 ly

*** ssi;

(From .July 18, 1879, to August 9, 187!).)

?? on hand « $139 16Gate money, etc M 1?

Total
( $226 33

DISBURSEMENTS.

(From July 18, 1879, to August 9, 1879.)

Music, repairs and salaries 'j;55 q
Balance in treasury ,j.- „,,

To,ftl
$220 33

(From August 9, 1879, to November 7, 1879.)

Balance on hand * , Rr „„

Furr.clc DwebaU 'Jlc.fc.
''"{•"

County Treasurer, show license ."""!!!.."!"..." "

3o 00
George S, Fmvlei

, A.-si-Nini Secretary i n<n oc
17,126 wlniiiisiniitiL-keM.il IT. cent.. ... ..

,.,'
s ™

*-UJJ to " ;J14 85
u99 grand stand " 25 ,;

1"4 75
Gate and grand stan.t receipts, mustang race 217 95
ll.ui Harmon wheel privilege .V™" „, qq
B. Monock, beer privilege

g
gr

L. Hnssard, " n ""!""!
6 65

G. Unleib, * " .'.'.'.'."."."!!!!!!".".".'"".'.".'."

10 00
P., Ft. W. Sl C. R. R., l,r,|:; udtiiis.~n.ri coupons. t i

•„'.". u-nt* .. 403 26
Ft. \\\, M. & C. R. R., 2C6 " • 26 ' 66 50
G R.&1.R R..762 « « 25 « ZZ 190 50
L. Lentlivcr, tieer privilege o,|Q qq
A. C. Perrin el al., use ot" track !!!!!.".".".""!!!!"!!."""

60 00
George S. Fowler, Assistant Secretary, entrance money for Es-

leIla
20 00

Totftl
$7,87:1 75

(From August 11, 1879, to November 8, 1379.)

R. J. Fisber. rebate on track tickets $ 2 75
W. Saunders, sprinkling wagon .... ]j qo
T. Sargent, gate-keeper, salary '.V.V..'."'.'."."."

"."."
20 00

G. G. Smith, ropaira to pumps jo qq
Fort Wayne Paint and Painting Co .....".'"..'

6 76
Col. Pettit. half proceeds of mustang race 108 '.17

Ticket agents and police, • •• 20 00
Tom Sargent, gate-keeper, salary in full no 00
94 revenue stamps, for bank checks igfi 00
•in percent discount on 71 tickets sold M. E. College :i 55
Amount paid on warrants for 1879 ,; h ,

( l6
1&78 209 50

" to Couniy Treasurer, rebate on show license 187**... 4!t 00
Balance in treasury

1 196 08

TotaI $7,873 75
,v The reports were reported to the proper committees, after which the elec-

tion for Trustees was proceeded with. The fojlowioe gentlemen were elected-
W. A. Kelsey, M. E. Argo, F. H. Wolke, F. P. Randall, D. C. Fisher O. P
Morgan, Matthias Glynn, William H. Myers and Edward Evans. The meeting
then adjourned.

then adjourned.

" The Trustees will meet on the 22d inst. and elect officers."
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COUNTY FINANCES, 1879.

Total receipt! 56511,962 88

Total disbursements 434,116 67

Total casli in treasury 5125,845 G(j

Namely, for-
County purposes 531, UJl on

School ami Township Trustors 91,878 93

W B. Payton and Bird & Bowser. 238 11

Corporation of Mnnromlle 628 34

A 6ric»lt..r:.lS..ci.-lv
10 00

School Pnn.l. principal 939 97

School Fund, interest, redemption, liquor licenses, less

Refunders 458 81

Total cash 5126,845 66

ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT OF PROPERTY IN ALLEN COUNTY, IND., FOR

THE YEAR 1879.

Towssnirs.
Value of Lands Value of Lots Value of "!"

Wa ne 51.204,845
824,435

403,615
622,225

407J606
188,045

5117,570
33,335

19,030
5.800

6,885

1,605

78,405
621

'o60

315

11.335
3,335"

5357,170
150,930

72,470
49,450
141,740

150,535
39,310

122,1711

124.190

89,680

80,280

157,400

172,020
76,680

91,710
60,880
361.020

136,615
102,610
20,450
87,365

6,615

51,679,585

1,008,700
4115,01')

077,475

Madison

646,230
590,845
117,715

312,960
424,210
227,735
424,810

461,850
447,270

435,750
551,995
317,975

505,405
630,585

622,625

457,310 18.H20

113,496
228,835

667,940

968,490
469,465

451,075
133,200

422,171

106,805

10,210

4,160

563,795

153,050

Totals 59,720,205

9.720,296

5658,070

9,081,070

668,070

52,611,180

3,094,675

2,041,180

12,175,645

59,720,206 59,739,140 55,735,75i'

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY.

StaCe Senators,—Adams and Allen Couuties, Hon. John D. Sarnighausen

;

Allen County, Bon. T. J. Foster.

Rtpraentaiives.— Hon. Oliver E. Fleming, Hon. Elihu Reichelderfer.

Courts.—Circuit Judge, Hon. Edward O'Rourke
;
Circuit Prosecutor, James

F. Morrison
;
Superior Judge, Hun. Robert Lowry ; Criminal Judge, Hon. James

W. Borden ; Criminal Prosecutor, Samuel M. Hench.
County Officers.—Clerk Circuit Court, Martin V. B. Spencer ; Auditor, Martin

K. Argo; Recorder Joseph Momnu-r, Jr. ; Treasurer, Michael F.Schmetzer; Sheriff,

Charles A. Munson ; Coroner, William Gaffney
;
Surveyor, William H. Goshorn

;

County Superintendent, Jerry Hillegass; County Attorney, Robert C. Bell.

County Commissioners.—Jacob Geogleio, Francis Gladio, Harvey K. Turner.

County Asylum.—Superintendent, John Spice.

CHAPTER VII.

OLD SETTLERS' CELEBRATION.

On the 4th day of July, 1860, the following Old Settlers met at the Rock-
hill House (south side of Main, west of Broadway, Lot 46. RockhiH's A. M.
Addition), according to a previous call. The term " Old Settlers " was declared

to mean all who had settled here, or within 100 miles around, and on or before

1840. Col. G. W. Swing, having saved from the ruins of an old trading-house,

located on or near the southeast corner of Columbia and Clinton streets, a small
quantity of timber from the old Fort, had it made into a number of canes, and
presented them to the following Old Settlers, or their friends present : William
Rockhill. F. P. Randall, Samuel Hanna,JohnW. Dawson, D. H. Coleriek, Allen
Hamilton, Samuel Edsall, R. E. Fleming. F. D. Laselle. Madison Swcctzer, John
P. Hedges, William Hedges, C. E. Sturgis, W. A. Ewing, Jr., *Thomas Tigar,

M. Jenkinson, *Joseph Brcckenridge, Samuel Stophlet, Smallwood Noel, John
B.Dubois, B. D. Miner, Hugh MeCulloch, John Cochran, *Lott S. Bay lees,

^William S. Edsall, Ochmig Bird, Samuel Lillie, J. H. Klinger, S. C. Evans, Philo
Rumsey, Fort Wayne

; Gen. Grover, J. W. Wright, Israel Johnson, Logansport,
tod.; John Roach, James R. Slack, Huntington, Ind.; James T. Miller, James
Aveline, Peru, Ind.; James S. Collins, Columbia City, Ind.; Rev. John Ross,

Kokomo, Tnd.; A. M. Thompson, California, Ind.; Gen. Curtis, Antwerp, Ohio;

Col. Stephen Johnson, Piqua, Ohio; James Riley, Celina, Ohio; Capt. Dand,

Columbia Junction, Ohio ;*John Johnson, Cincinnati, Ohio ; *Richard Chute,

St. Anthony Falls, Minn.; Gabriel Franchere, New York City; James Orniiston.

Bast Springfield, N. Y.; Hon. William Rockhill, Chairman ; Rev. John Ross,

Chaplain.

CHAPTER VIII.

WABASH AND ERIE CANAL.

The ultimate practicability of a canal along the Maumee Valley, through

Fort Wayne to the Wabash River, thus creating a passage by water from Lake

Erie to the Mississippi, was, perhaps, first suggested by the French voyageurs

while they were traversing the portage from the waters of the Maumee and St.

Mary's to Little River, to the Wabash, in the latter part of the seventeenth een-

tury. However this may be, it is true that Capt. Riley appears to have

been the first Surveyor that was sufficiently attracted by the surroundings to test

the question.

After the treaty of St. Mary's in ISIS, and its subsequent ratification, when

the lands ceded by the Indians had come into the possession of the United States,

and it was necessary to have them surveyed preliminary to settlement, Capt.

James Riley, a Deputy United States Surveyor, having in contemplation a con-

tract for surveying these lands, visited Fort Wayne for the purpose of reeonnais-

ance. From his impressions at the time, it would seem that Gen. AVayne, also,

must have considered the commercial as well as the military value of the situa-

tion, since " by occupying Fort Wayne, the communication between Lake Erie

and the Ohio, through tlie channels of the Maumee and the Wabash (which is

the shortest and most direct water route from Buffalo to the Mississippi River"),

was cut: off, or completely commanded." He, at the same time, suggested the

importance of a canal from St. Mary's to Little River, and that sucli a channel

might very easily be cut sis miles long, uniting the Wabash with the St. Mary's,

a little above its junction, giving it as bis opinion that the swamp might afford

water sufficient for the purposes of navigation. So strongly was he impressed

with the practicability of the matter that, when he was here the folloyving season,

for the purpose of surveying the public lands in the viciuity, he ran a line of

levels across the portage, from the St. Mary's to Little River, the result of which

was still favorable, and the information thus acquired, with the information

accompanying, came to be of much consequence in the subsequent surveys made

for the location of the Wabash and Erie Canal.

From this standpoint, speaking of the probable future of Fort Wayne, he

says :
" The country around *

is very fertile. The situation is

commanding and healthy, and here will arise a town of great importance, which

must become a depot of immense trade. The fort is now only a small stockade ;

no troops are stationed here, and less than thirty dwelling-houses, occupied by

French and American families, form the settlement. But, soon as the land shall

be surveyed and offered for sale, inhabitants will pour in from all quarters to this

future thoroughfare between the East and the Mississippi River. * * This

is a central point, combining more natural advantages to build up and sup-

port a town of importance, as a place of deposit and trade, and a thoroughfare,

than any I have seen in the Western country."

These opinions of a practical man were CDinmunicated to Hon. Edward

Tiffin, Surveyor General, and through him, no doubt, to the attention of Con-

gress, tor, at the session of 1823-24, an act was passed authorizing the State of

Indiana to " survey and mark through the public lands of the United States, the

route of a canal by which to connect the navigation of the rivers Wabash and

Miami and Lake Erie ; and ninety feet of land on each side of said canal shall

be reserved from sale on the part of the United States, and the use thereof, for-

ever, be vested in the State aforesaid, for a canal, and for no other purpose what-

ever." This, perhaps, was the first official action taken preliminary to the

building of the canal, by which the ideal of uniting the waters qf Lake Erie

with those of the Mississippi River was subsequently realized.

Further action was taken by Congress, at the session of 1826-27, in the

passage of an act granting " to the State of Indiana, for the purpose of aiding

the said State in opening a canal to unite, at navigable points, the waters of the

Wabash River with those of Lake Erie, a quantity of land equal to one-half of

five sections in width on each side of said canal, and reserving each alternate sec-

tion to the United States, to be selected by the Commissioner of the Land Office,

under the direction of the President of the United Slates, from one side thereof

to the other; and the said lands shall be subject to the disposal of the Legisla-

ture of said State, for the purpose aforesaid and no other." This proposition was

accepted by the State of Indiana, in the terms of an act of the Legislature,

approved January 5, 1828, the second section of which provided " that a Board

of Commissioners be organized, to be known and designated as the Board of Com-
missioners of the Wabash and Miami Canal, and to consist of three Commission-

ers, who shall be elected by joint ballot of the Senate and House of Representa-

tives, and shall serve two years, and until their successors shall be elected and

qualified—unless superseded," etc., " any two of whom shall compose a Board of

Commissioners, and have full power and authority to act as such."

The third section provided that: ''Whenever the chief of the brigade of

the United States Engineers, employed in making the survey of the line of the

canal * * * shall make his report, it shall be the duty of the

Governor of this State to furnish the Board of Commissioners with a copy of the

report, and all the information in bis possession on the subject." Then, " It shall

be the duty of the Board of Commissioners, immediately * * * to
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Times, of March 2 1832, « met at Fort Wayne on the 22d ult., for the purposeof carrying into effect the requisition of the late law of the Legislature of the
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""' Commissioners appointed the anniversary of the

hntl, of the Lather of his country, as the day on which the first excavation should
pe made on said canal, and, by an order of the Board, J. Vigus, Esq., was author-
ized to procure the iiccc-snry tools and assistance, and repair to the most conven-

po'se aforasa™ "
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at 2 °'clock °a «»d day, for the pur-

" The intention of the Commissioners haying been made known a lar"enumber of citizens of the town of Fort Wayne and its vicinity, togcthcr'wi'tlw,
numbeT of gentlemen from the valley of the Wabash, convened at the MasonicHal, tor the purpose of making arrangements for the celebration of this itnpor-
taut undertaking; whereupon, Henry Hudisell, Esq, was called to the Chair, andDavid H. Colenck, appointed Secretary.

,1,
«','

Th
i"
P,ooe

|,
s
.

ion
>
baving then formed agreeably to order, proceeded across

it St. Marys River to the point selected, when a circle was formed, in which
the Commissioner and orator took their stand. Charles W. Ewing, Esq, then
o-c, and, m his usual happy, eloquent manner, delivered an appropriate address
"Inch was received with acclamation. J. Vigus, Esq., one of the Canal Com-
i"i>s,„,,crs,

,

an, the only one present, addressed the company; explained the rea-
son why his colleagues were absent; adverted to the difficulties and embarrass-
oicnts which the friends of the canal had e»cou»tml ami ovrm.mc : noti 1 the
'"iportance of the work and the advantages which would ultimately be realized
and then concluded by saying, • I am now about to commence the IIV,„./« „„,/
-n,_ Canal, ,n the name and by the ,mlh;r!l9 of the Stale ,,/ Indiana.' Hav-
«g thus said ha 'struck the long-suspended bl,a- '-broke ground-while the
"iiipany hailed the event with three cheers. Judge Hanna and Capt Murraytwo ot thc ablo and consistent advocates of the canal in the councils of the Stale'
next approached and excavated the earth, and then commenced an indiscriminate
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f'°m F»r' Wayne to the mouth of Little Riverwas first located and put under contract. Under the first contracts for the con.tract on oi this division, the work was not completed, and hence was re ,oearly m the spring of 1835, when it progressed with such live energy that iwas completed about the 1st of July, when, the water being let I, on the 3d hefirst boats went through on the 4th.
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Such was the interest taken in the enterprise by the entire community thatIt wasmade the occasion of a local, as well a
'

a national, jubilee.
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1

;:.

&ies, [WJSjisiS'jsyaA Bs^.taKisummit and four miles of thc feeder and ten miles west, which bad Been h,; bJune, LS32; the St. Joe feeder dam and four more m les of he . inal^ in theautumn of the same ycar-the next part of the firs, division, extendi "t oforks of the Wabash th rty-two miles, was let in May, 1833-and The whole
I ,rty-two miles completed early in the summer of 1835.' This event was the ietdent of tic times and the 4th of Jul, of that year was consecrated, also, to a ee -
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WaU"'3 °'' th° SL LaWrc "w ; ""' "'- Mississippi. Icanal-boat called 'Indiana, commanded by Capt. Asa Fairfield, loaded with alarge number ot people, passed through the canal to Huntington, where lived
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ma M?"V; GeorK° 0. Fate. W. S.Edsall, Pat McCart, and Samuel Moore. To that date. place was betterknown as the < Flint Springs,' taking its name from some large and very valuable
springs, winch then, as now, gush from the north bank of Little Rive/ at whichmany a pioneer slaked his thirst.
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' FI!nt SPri "S'' keP' by J^ 1 and ChampionHelvy a long double log, oncstory house, on the bank near the springs. Thiswas afterward raised another story, and was the place, and hard enough at that
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andisthe ™er"ble residence of Squire Lewis
Hatheld, a German of large proportions, who dispenses justice a /a • Von Twiller

'

—we suppose.

<• The incidents of this canal celebration, en route, were dancin^ on the boatami drinking good whisky—even getting funny-a thing to which our venerable
friends who yet live were no strangers, especially on great occasions. The oration
was delivered by Hugh McCulloch, Esq."

The estimated cost of the canal from Fort Wayne to the State line, as shown
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charge, was an average of 87,052.17 per mile,
oi MJ-l.fl.-l.l.J, tor the whole distance of nineteen miles and thirty chains. This
division was let and in process of construction early in the same year ( 1835

1

and was completed in 1843.
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principal engineer; ip his report of December 10,1835 to

the board ot Canal Commissioners, makes the I'ollowiu" showin" as to the di'/is
ion first completed

:

an i
"
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t of this aivision of *e canal, including all repairs up to the
dOth „f November last, and including, also, the sum of 82,000 for "ravelin- the
towing-path, and for other small items of work not yet completed, may be stated
as follows, to-wit

:

'

The St. Joseph's feeder, ti miles ond 34 chains, including dam...$ 70,067 57
'

Main hue Iron, uioitth of t'cclcr to lower end nf See, ion 50,
near the mouth of Little ltiver, 2o miles and 25 cliains 142.419 27

Total, 31 miles and 50 chains 5212,780 84Add superintendence and incidental expenses, as nearly a
be separated from other charges 15,000 00

Toto1 $227,78U 84
which gives an average of 87,177.00, nearly, per mile, incluijing all expenses."

On the 4th of July, 1843, the canal having been opened from Toledo to a point
on theWabash River, below La Fayette, at which time the meeting of the waters of
Lake Erie and of the Mississippi, anticipated by the early projectors of the enter-
prise^ had been consummated, the event was appropriately celebrated. On this
occasion, Gen. Lewis Cass, one of the firm friends of the improvement, was thc
orator of the day. An extract from that address will not be out of place here

:

" We come here to join in another commemoration, to witness the union
of the Lakes and of the Mississippi, to survey one of the noblest works of man
in the improvement of that great highway of nature, extending from New York
to New Orleans, whose full moral effects it were vain to seek even to conjecture.

" And fitly chosen is the day of this celebration. This work is another
ligament which binds together this great confederated republic. Providence has
given us union and many motives to preserve it. The sun never shone upon a
country abounding more than ours does, in all the elements of prosperity. It
were needless to enumerate the advantages we enjoy, which give us so distinguished
a position among the nations of the world. I shall not enter into the comparison.

" Our railroads and canals are penetrating every section of our territory.
They are annihilating time and space. They arc embracing in their folds the
Ocean and the Lake frontier, and the great region extending from the Alleghany
to the Rocky Mountains, through which the mighty Mississippi and the countless
tributaries find their way to the Gulf of Mexico. Once let this work be com-
pleted and we are bound together by cords which no strength can sunder.

" But I have found the oanal-boat a more comfortable conveyance lhan the
ba'k canoe; and this change is not the least improvement which has accom-
panied the march of the white man. Your valley was 'then thinly occupied.
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The stock of the county in this road having greatly depreciated, at ameot-

iDE of the Board, on the 25th of October, 1802, il was determined to sell such

stock at the best price tho same will command in market, and Byron 1). Minor

and William W Carson were appointci Special Agents to execute the purpose of

the Commissioners in said order prescribed, and for the best mterests of the

county ; also to invest such proceeds of said sale in the bonds ot the county then

outstanding, issnod in 1851 and felling due in 1866, if they could do so. On

the 4th of March, 1863. Messrs. Minor and Carson, Agents as aforesaid, reported

that thev had sold S3:p.siio worth of railroel stock, in a rdanee with instruc-

tions for S-M 8'W 75 h-.vin- the county still the owner of 8100,000, which they

did not feel them-lves authorized to put on the market without further instruc-

tions, the price ranging fr..u, 55 lo 673 per cent. Subsequently, on the 1
1
lb of

March, lsii;:, on a prop .-itioi, submitted by Mr. Hauna, the county sold to him

the remaining 8100,0011 stock, and the proceeds of the interest-stock in consider-

ation of eighty-seven of the outstanding bonds of the county, calling for 88 ,,000,

leavio" outstanding bonds to the amount of 813,000.

CHAPTER XII.

SKETCH OF GEN. JOHN TIPTON.

Those marked individualisms of character which strikingly distinguished

the career of personages whose nobility is acknowledged by the world of mind,

are the features that, now and heretofore, have commanded and fixed the atten-

tion of mankind ; hence it is that history only records the pencilings of genius,

standili" "Ut in bold relief on the tablets of memory. Eccentricities ot talent

and character, endowed with a sufficiency of motive power to vitalize those talents

and characteristics, never fail to leave behind distinct traces—landmarks—such

as will not fail to secure recognition and be acknowledged by all. A striking

illustration in proof of this is afforded in the life of him whose name stands

at the head of this article. John Tipton was born in Servier County, East

Tcnn., on the 14th day of August, 1780. His father, Joshua Tipton, was a

native of Maryland, anil a man possessing great positiveness of character, with

keen perception and uncommon executive power. These peculiarities induced

his early removal from his native State and settlement in a move Western home,

where he was a leader in the defense of their frontier against the hostile Indians.

In open warfare, the Indians feared his superiority in courage and tact. The

consequence was that a band of Cherokees waylaid and murdered him on the

ISth day of April, 1793.

Left thus early in life, in the midst of a frontier settlement, surrounded by

the perils incident thereto, the son, inheriting the sagacity and self-reliance of his

father, soon began to develop that positive energy of character which distin-

guished his after life.

Though young in years at the time of his father's death, he early became

the chief support of the family.

In the fall of 1807, with his mother, two sisters and a half-brother, he

removed to Indiana Territory, then just beginning to acquire notoriety. His

place of settlement was near Brinley's Ferry, on the Ohio River. One of his

first acts was to purchase a homestead for his mother, consisting of fifty acres,

which he paid out of his scanty earnings, acquired by chopping and splitting

rails, at 50 cents a hundred, in addition to the maintenance of the family, of

whom he was now the responsible head. These early experiences laid the foun-

dation of his future success in life. As early as June, 1809, upon the formation

of a military company in the vicinity of his home—called the " Yellow Jackets,"

from the color of their uniforms—he enlisted and became an active member.

This company was designed for active service, in case the exigency of the times

demand' ' ind was placed under the command of Capt. Spear Spencer. The

oci tail ii - presented itself, and the company was ordered to the fvontiev, for

the protection of the settlements. On the 10th of September, 1811. the com-

pany entered upon the campaign, which terminated in the battle of Tippecanoe.

While on the march, he was chosen Ensign, and in that position he entered the

battle-field. Early in the engagement, all bis superior officers were killed, and he

was promoted to the captaincy of the company by Gen. Harrison, when the con-

flict raged fiercest. Subsequently, he was promoted, by regular gradation, under

the military regulations of the State, to the rank of Brigadier General.

At the first election under the State Constitution, he was the choice of the

people of Harrison County for Sheriff, and continued in that position until near

the close of his second term. Meantime, he was elected to represent Harrison

Count? in the State Legislature at tho session of 1819-20.

While a member of that body, he was chosen as one of the committee to

- Lei lie site lie the location of the State Capital. The result of this commit-

tee's action made Indianapolis the capital city of Indiana. The selection was

made on the 7th day of June, 1820, and confirmed by legislative enactment,

approved January 0, 1821.

In Aii"ust 1821, he was re-elected to represent his county, having acquired

extensive popularity as a discreet and active legislator At the session following,

h was chosen one ofth C missiouers on the part of Indiana to act with like

Commissioners on the part of Illinois in locating the boundary line between the

two States. The work was expeditiously and satisfactorily accomplished the sue-

needing summer, and ratified by the Legislatures of the two States at the session

lf 1

Hewas appointed, in March, 1823, by President Monroe, General Agent

for the Pottawatomie and Miami Indians on the Upper Wabash and Tippecanoe

Rivers and immediately moved to Fort Wayne, the scat of the Agency His

success^ i„ this Held was no less marked than in the execution of other trusts before

renosed in him. At his instance, the Agency was removed from I'ort Wayne to

Ligansport, in the spring of 1828, where he continued to discharge the functions

of his trust with fidelity and success. •

Anterior to his removal of the Agency, under appointment of President J.

O Ad. ins in the fall of 1820, he was chiefly instrumental in securing the impor-

tant" provisions of several treaties with those tribes over which he had jurisdiction,

whereby valuable land interests were opened to the public.

At the session of the Legislature in December, 1831 ,
he was. elected U. 8.

Senator from Indiana, to fill the vacancy occasioned by the death of Hon. James

Noble. Again, at the session of 1 832-33, he was elected tor a full term of six

years While there, he was distinguished for his sound judgment and indcpond-

;„t action upon all questions involving the interests of his State or the General

Government. His views in reference to a re-charter of a United States Bank

were strictly opposed to those of Gen. Jackson, favoring, in a most exhaustive

speech on that question, the continuance of that institution as the best means of

securine a standard currency of uniform value everywhere. He recognized no

party in determining the line of duty, always acting from motives of public right,

his unbiased judgment controlling the effort.

As a civilian and citizen, he was alike successful in directing and executing,

to the extent of his power, whatever purpose his conscience approved or his judg-

ment dictated.
, i

• c -i

Havin" determined to make Logansport his home, and moved his family

here he directed his energies toward securing all advantages incident to cultivated

society and the development of natural resources. One of his first steps was to

effect the organization of the Eel River Seminary Society, the erection of a suit-

able huildin- for school purposes; the employment nod support of teachers, ihis

was accomplished in the fall and winter of 1828-29. For this purpose, also, he

contributed largely of his means and influence. In after years, his numerous

business cares did not detract from his efforts to secure the permanent prosperity

of the schools. , ...

Under his direction, the settlement was supplied with grist and saw mills,

simultaneously with the other enterprises inaugurated by him. In short, he was

the instigator of, and the motive power that gave form and imparted energy to,

every enterprise calculated to improve society and induce progress toward the

unfuldment and utilization of all the natural advantages with which Cass Gounty

has been so bountifully supplied.

He was the proprietor, also, of four separate additions to the town ot

Logansport, aod was interested with Mr. Carter in the plan and location of the

original plat thereof. During the summer or tall of 1838, he was delegated with

the discretionary powers necessary to the successful removal of the disaffected

Indians, who. having disposed of their lands, were yet unwilling to remove peace-

fully to their home beyond the Mississippi. The decisive measures adopted by

him permitted no delay. Difficulties seemingly insurmountable were promptly

overcome by his superior tact and courage, and the work accomplished with

satisfactory dispatch. 010 ...

Mr Tipton was twice married ; the first time, about the year 1818, to miss

Shields, who died less thau two years after their marriage. The second

time was in April, 1825, to Matilda, daughter of Capt. Spear Spencer who was

killed at the battle of Tippecanoe. The second Mrs. Tipton died in the spring

of 1839, about the close of her husband's Senatorial career.

The prestige of h

military leader, did no 1

of the Masonic Fratel
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year 1817. He was
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id Warden, holding that position until

Master. Having served one term, he was re-elect

1822, he received the Chapter degrees at Loiiisv

panion Snow, of Ohio.

He subsequently filled many important positions in the Grand Lodge, ana

was chiefly instrumental ill the institution of Tipton Lodge, No. 33, in 18L.8, and

Loean Chapter No. 2, in 1837. in both of which he achieved the highest honors.

On the morning of April 5, 1839, after a few hours of unconscious suffering,

he died, in the meridian of life, and received the last sad honors of his Masonic

brethren on Sunday, April 7, 1839.
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ALLEN COUNTY IN THE MEXICAN WAR.

It wits only natural that a people situated as the people of Allen County were
at an early day, should be not only patriotic in their feelings, but that they should
be imbued with a military spirit. Many of those who, at the commencement of

the Mexican war, in 1846, were in the prime of life, had been waked from their

morning slumbers, during their early years, by the stirring notes of the reveille,

and soothed to sleep at night by the musical strains of the evening t;i!too, wafted
on the air from the confines of the " Old Fort." The " pomp and circumstance

"

of war was before their youthful eyes continually, and that it produced a lasting

effect upon their minds was evidenced in after years by the fact, that at the first

call for volunteers for the Mexican war, two full companies were recruited in Fort

Wayne, in a very few days, comprised of citizens of Allen County, and their ser-

vices tendered to ami accepted by the Governor of the State.

Of Capt. D. W. Lewis' company, we have been able to get a copy of the

muster-roll, through the kindness of Hon. F. P. Randall, but it is impossible to

get a copy of the muster-roll of Capt. John McLain's company. A list of the

commissioned officers is all we are able to present.

The two companies were ordered to report at New Albany, in this State, and
left Fort Wayne for their destination on the 16th of June, 1846, taking passage

on canal-boats as far as Cincinnati, and from there by steamboat.

A long procession of parents, friends and sweethearts followed the boats to

the " Lower Lock," as it was called, five miles east of Fort Wayne, when, almost

despairing of ever seeing any of the "bold soldier boys" again, they returned,

disconsolate, to their homes.

Upon their arrival at New Albany, the companies were mustered into the

service of the United States, June 23, 1846, and assigned to the First Regiment

of Indiana Volunteers, commanded by Col. James P. Drake. On the 2d of July,

the regiment embarked for the seat of war. On arriving at New Orleans, it

encamped fur three days on (hat historic battle-field on which Gen. Jackson fought

on the 8th of January, 1S15 ; and again embarked, this time on a sailing vessel,

the Sophia Walker, and, after a rough and tempestuous voyage of four days,

landed on the island of Brazos Santiago, near the mouth of the Rio Grande River

—a low, sandy strip of land, a sand-bar in fact, destitute of vegetation, and afford-

ing only brackish water to drink.

A few days after, the regiment was ordered to the mouth of the Rio Grande,

and performed guard duty at that point for some time, until it became very monot-
onous, when it was ordered to the front, which at that time was at Saltillo. After

a tedious march of over one hundred miles, over a rough, mountainous country,

passing through Oamargo, Micr and Ceralvo, the command was met at Burnt
Ranche with orders to return to Matamoras, near their former location. With
feelings that language was ton feeble to express, the regiment obeyed orders, and
returned to near its old camping-ground, where it remained until the latter part

of February, 1847, when it was ordered to Monterey, an order which was gladly

obeyed. Marching to within about five miles of that place, at Walnut Springs,

the command met Gen. Taylor, with the entire army, and went into camp.

It remained at that place until ihe period of service for which the regiment

had been mustered in. had nearly expired, when it was ordered to Oamargo, where
it embarked on a steamboat and went to the mouth of the Rio Grande, and

marched thence to Brazos Santiago, and there took passage on the Desdemona, a

sailing vessel, for New Orleans, arriving at that place June 15, 1847. It there

re-embarked on the steamboat Cincinnati, the same boat that had taken it down
the river about a year before, and the two companies from Allen County were

landed at Cincinnati, a few days after. They at once took passage for home, on

canal-boats, and were greeted with warm manifestations of joy and welcome.

FIRST REGIMENT INFANTRY—(ONE YEAR).

Captain—David W. Lewis.

First Lieutenant—Brad B. Stevens.

Second Lieutenants—Samuel H. Chapman, William Hunter.
First Sergeant—David W. Magce.
Sergeants—John Reiser, Peter MeGuw:ui, I'aniel Edgerly.

Corporals
—

"\V 11 ] i ii i±i Trnder, David Kudos, Abijuli A. Cox, Moses U. Ross.

Privates—Peter Bayles, John A. Bower, Simpkin Butt, Neoly Bongo, Michael Bixler,
Tlirtiii'is Cornelius, diaries Clincsmith, James L. Doddard, Joseph Ll. Kvans. David Foley.

Daniel Fox, Charles Huntington, Simon Hamilton, Andrew Hollinger, Tliomas Hurley,

John R. Iloaton,

Watson Moore, Isaac It. N
Ross, Perry Spratt, Louah

B. Leach, Clint.m l.ofnvoiir, John MeMahon. Cornelius Martin,
"'—an, Kennedy O'Brien, WilHun, Ho/ell, Charles Rozell, Levi

Thomas, George A.Tingley. William Thompson, John Wii-o-

aon WntkinB, Enos P. Wiley.
Russell, resigned Sepk-mber 22, 184(1.

in. discharged December 11, 1846, for disability.

discharged September .. 1846, for disabilitj
\ Joseph Din-

•4b, lurdi-:ibility
; Siiimn II. Gilte-pie. discharged July (J,

(Mora, uisahai u<"! Lugusl I I 1846, for disability ; Charles

•<l <>,,.,,„.,. v.] M(i: lt Wvlh-r.di-.-hargrd ik-,..U-r 17. 1Mb; Albert F. Roycc,
mnt Isabel, Cex., October 12, l>-4<.: isaac B. Rozell, died at Camp Belknap

-":. IS4'.; Juhn .;. i;„Tr, died at M.o.iercy. M.-xi.-.i, May'Jl, 1847; Dennis
lied "! lb.' Mississippi River July 6 1846 j Alexander Kirkley, died at Brazos
July 27, 1Mb; Ans»n Lawn-ru-i-. dit-d ul Malamtmis. Mexico, October 8, 1840;
Menelly, drowned in Ihe Rio Grande River December 11, 1846; Ebenezer
ied at ntoulh of Kin Grande October 1':;, 1S46; George W. Frye, killed by Mexi-
• Monterey, Mexico, May 14, 1847.

Miibucl

Churles

1846: i

October

died ut"

August

Captain—John MoLain.
First Lieutenant—Thomas Lewis.
Second Lieutenants—Charles Colcrick, George Humphries.

FIFTH REUIMENT INDIANA VOLDNTEERS.

Tn October, 1847, after the muster-out and discharge of the First Regiment,
another call for volunteers having been made by the President, Capt. Lewis com-
menced the organization of another company, which was soon completed, and it

was mustered into the service of the United States at Madison, Ind., January 6,

1878, and was assigned to the Fifth Regiment, commanded by Col. Jas, H. Lane.

A few days afterward, (be regiment departed for the seat of war, and. pass-

ing down the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers and crossing the Gulf of Mexico, dis-

euib.-iiked at Vera Cruz.

The war being practically ended, the only duty the regiment ever performed

was that of garrison duty at different points, while the questions involved in mak-
ing the treaty of peace were being settled by the two governments.

The questions in dispute having been satisfactorily disposed of. the troops of

our Government were withdrawn, and they returned home, the Fifth Regiment
being mustered out at Madison on the 28th of July, 1848, and the members of

Capt. Lewis' company dispersed at that place, to reach their homes, as each saw fit.

Captain—David W. Lewis.

First Lieutenant—Thomas K. Lewis.

Second Lieutenants—John B. Suwtell, Ira G. Williamson.

First Sergeant—Joseph II. Weaks.

Sergeants—George A. German, Albert U. West, Luther M. Swarhvout.

Corporals—James Barter, David C. Coleman, John P. Bales, Israel Horner.

Don Fn
Hagati,

aml'-i Alb- Join

. \liii

Joel P. Brooker, Curtis

Conway, John C. Clay-

Drupcr, .luiiios Durden,

T. Goodrich, John
Lon: Ak-N.iui.lei

Jucnb Miller

M. Pa

M. Marie
..In. Meors-

Parker, Isaac Privet, Martin Parr, Samuel
Henry Scliu.lt z, Newtun Short, Samuel Tur-

George Tevaull, John B. Voiisha, John Ward. William Wallace, Andrew White, John

Q. A. Woodwoi-th, Louis Tamron.
Miles C. Armstrong, died at Molino Del Key, Mexico, April 20, 184S.

Hiram Banks, died in hospital at Jalapa, Mexico, May ">. 1848.

Michael Morebovy, died on steamer Rio Grande July 12, I84S, en route from New
Orleans to Madison, Ind.

Jacob Quinlan, died at Los Vego, Mexico. June 27, 1848.

John C. Ward, died in hospital at Vera Cm/ April 6, 1848.

John Cooper, di^char^ed for disability, at Vera Cruz.

Alexander Hewitt, discharged for disability, at Vera Cruz.

Selah I.ebrnm. discharged for disability, at Vera Cruz.
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ALLEN COUNTY IN THE WAR OF THE REBELLION.

The same spirit that actuated the people of Allen County in the Mexican

war n.is -hown in the war of the rebellion. No sooner had the toesin of war

sounded throusrh the land, than more Loops than could be accepted were at once

tendered to the Governor of the State. One company Was tendered three days

after the first call was made, and was assigned to the Ninth Regiment, three

months' service. The quota of this State, under the first call of the President,

being filled, no more could be mustered into the service of the United States :

but a tew days after, two companies were mustered into the Twelfth Regiment,

which waj m inis ! aa a regiment in the State's service for one year, but was, a

short time after, transferred to the service of the United States. From this time

until the doae'of the war, a continual stream of men—in regiments, in compa-

nies, in squads and singly—poured to the front, and no military organization of

which men from Allen County formed a component part, ever disgraced the flag

it carried or the uniform it wore, or but could point with pride to its record.

tine reason of it was, every man knew that his loved ones at home were

being looked after and taken care of by a free-hearted and generous people.

A full record of the action taken by the citizens of this county toward the

soldiers in the field and their families at 'home should be given in full, but our

limits forbid it. Suflice it to say that Allen County paid- to the soldiers that

went into the 6eld to fight the battles of their country, from this county, the

magnificent sum of 8353,800 as bounties, and paid to their families and children

$48,000 to assist in maintaining them, and, add to this the amount paid for inter-

est on bonds issued to raise that, sum of money at once, when needed ($26,500),

and it shows that the people of this county paid out of the public treasury the

sum of $428,300 in addition to the very large amounts that were paid as private

contributions to the Sanitary Fund, for the benefit of soldiers in the field, and

ill,, n mills that were paid in the same way to aid and assist their families.

The payment of money to the families of the soldiers did not terminate with

the close of the war, but the records show that in 1868, three years after the

war had closed, there was the large sum of 86,581 paid to the wives and children

of those who had lost their lives or health in the service of their country.

To the liberality of the people at home, as well as the patriotism of the sol-

diers, no doubt, can be attributed the fact that the records show fewer desertions

from'the army, in proportion to the number that went into it, from Allen County,

than almost, if not quite, any other county in the State. The soldiers knew that

their loved ones were being eared for, and that anxiety was off of their minds.

A condensed history of each regiment that was composed, more or less, of

men from this county is given, except in a few cases where the number was so

small as to be of no general interest, followed by as complete a list of the mem-

bers of it Irom this county as can be made from the material obtainable. Where

parties' names are omitted, except those who left the service with a tarnished

record, it is either their own fault or the fault of their officers. The names of

those given are, as far as it is possible to do so, only those that were honorably

discharged, killed or died in the service. It can do no good to perpetuate a

record that may have been marred by some thoughtless or accidental act. The history

of one regiment from each army or army corps that was more largely represented

by men from this county than any other, has been given more fully than that of

others and reference made to it. It is hoped that all will see the justice, or

reason of this, and no offense will be taken. The history of ten regiments in

the same corps would, necessarily, be almost identical.

In all cases where no remarks are made opposite a man's name other than to

show promotion, it must be understood that he served out his term of enlistment

and was honorably discharged at the termination of the same.

OFFICERS FROM ALLEN COUNTY COMMISSIONED BY THE PRESIDENT.

Note.—This list is as near i

wonder if there are mi omissions

Major and Brevet Colonel—
Captains—Clarence Bailey.

NINETEENTH DOTTED STATES INFANTRY—REGULAR ARMY.

The Nineteenth United States Infantry had a number of men on it

rolls from Allen County during the war of the rebellion.

furnished by Wesley Johnston, Esq., is as near complete as

the material at hand :

George Ilouser, served three years : wounded al Stiiloli.

Edward Harrigau, discharged on account of wounds.

Wesley John-ton, served llirc-e years and nine months; was

nine months after his enlistment expired.

Oniric- .lames, died of wounds received at Shiloh.

Aaron I.ulher. killed in bailie of .Stone River.

Manning, died of wounds received al Shiloh.

William Miller, served three years.

? Quinn, killed in battle of Stone River.

Smith, served three years.

Scherniire, served three years.

Peter Spillman, serred three years.

NINTH REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE MONTHS' SERVICE).

Allen County furnished one company for this regiment, one of the first in

the field. The regiment was organized and mustered into service at Indianapolis

on the 25th day of April, 1861, for the period of three months, with Robert H.

Milroy as Colonel.

It was the first regiment that left the State for Western Virginia, and

arrived at Grafton, in that State, June 1. Thence it marched to Philippi, in

the column commanded by Col. Kelly, and took part in the surprise of the rebel

camp at that place on the morning of June 3. Returning to Grafton, the Ninth

was assigned to Gen. Morris' Brigade, and participated in all the marches and

skirmishes of that command during its brief campaign, and in the engagements

at Laurel Hill and Carrick's Ford. The regiment returned home in the latter

part of July, and was mustered out of the service on the 29th day of that month.

With the exception of two men slightly wounded, it met with no casualties.

Cnptjiin—William P. Segur.

First Lieutenant— Henry A. Whitman.

Second Lieutenant— William S. Story.

First Sergeant— Robert II. Harrison.

Sergeants—John Srincr, dr., Iirntns A. Bouric, Henry W. Lawton.

Coi-oni-als—Douglas 1,. I'hrhis. John W. Tiuitt. lieo. II. Robinson. Ceo. A. BashforU.

Mo
es Biideu, Isaac Barr, Frisbee T

.

Oscar B. Corwin, Isaac Carter,

mas F. Dean, Antoine Dusliane,

Kelkev, John Koons, Charles Lincoln, Frank L&yanwaj, Michael Mason, William M.

McMlvain. He Groff N. McDonald. .Uin S. Moore, John Noel. Henry Nolcsline, John

O'Connor, John R. Parker. Jnha D. Rex. William K. Melt, George A. Reynerd, Henry

RcJcker, Kdmoiul li. Stribley, Richard M. Slrihley. Lorenzo Snider, Henry D. Shaw,

Samuel Sboatf. Edward II. Smith, Frederick IV. Sleine, William 1} Stevens. Martin L.

Stewart, David Trnby. Thomas Tasney, Andrew J. Tasney, Charles R. Weitzel, Henry

Welch, Charles A. Zollinger.

ELEVENTH REGIMENT INFANTRY'—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE.)

This county was represented by nearly fifty men in this regiment.

The regiment was organized at Indianapolis, and mustered into the service

31st day of August, 1861, with Lewis Wallace as Colonel, and left for the front

September (i, arriving at Padneah, Ky., September 9. Here Col. Wallace was

promoted to be a Brigadier General, and Lieut. Col. George F. McGinnis was

promoted to the colonelcy "of the regiment.

The regiment remained in Paducah until February, 1S62, when it took part

in the battle of Fort Donclson, and afterward, on the 7th of April, in the battle

of Shiloh, losing heavily in killed and wounded. It then took part in the siege

of Corinth until its evacuation by the rebels, when it was ordered to Memphis,

120 miles distant, which distance was accomplished by forced marches, thence by

steamer to Helena, Ark., from which place it marched to Clarendon and returned,

a march of 130 miles, encountering strong bands of guerrillas on the route,

winch caused the loss of a number of men.

During the winter, the regiment was engaged in several expeditions to White

and Tallahatchie Rivers, Duvall's Bluff and Yazoo Pass.

On the 14th day of April, 1863, the Eleventh joined the army of Gen.

Grant, at Milliken's Bend, and was assigned to McGinnis' Brigade, Hovey's

Division of McClemand's Corps. The regiment took part in the battle at Port

Gibson on the 1st day of May, capturing a rebel battery.

On the 16th of May, the regiment was engaged at Champion Hills, losing

167 men in killed, wounded and missing, and on the 21st, it moved into the

trenches surrounding Vicksburg, where it remained until the surrender of the

city and rebel army, on the 4th day of July.

After the fall of Vicksburg, the Eleventh took part in the pursuit of Gen.

Johnston's army to Jackson, Miss., when it again returned to the vicinity of

Vicksburg, whence it was transported by river to New Orleans, where it remained

until March 4, 1864. In the meantime, it was ordered on numerous expeditions

against the enemy, always acquitting itself with credit.

On March 4, 1864" the regiment having veteranized, left New Orleans by

steamer for New York, and thence to Indianapolis by rail.

Upon the expiration of the regiment's veteran furlough, the Eleventh left

for New Orleans, arriving there May 8, 1864, and remained there until July,

when it was assigned to the Nineteenth Army Corps and ordered to Fortress

Monroe, arriving there on the 28th of July. From there it was ordered to Har-

per's Ferry, where it joined the army commanded by Gen. Sheridan and took

part in all the marches and battles of the famous campaign, during which were

fought the battles of Cedar Creek, Winchester, Fisher's Hill and Opequan

and numerous other engagements of lesser note. '

Uptn the conclusion of Gen. Sheridan's campaign in the Shenandoah Val-

ley, the regiment marched to Baltimore, arriving there January 7, 1865, and

remained there on duty until mustered out of the service July 26, 1865.

Edward Bufford, discharged for disability.

l.H.ll'i II Ulan : -(the YEARS SERVICE).

Simon D. Brady, veteran, mustered out August 8, 18liij.

ELEVENTH REGIMENT—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

Privates—Henry Crumley, veteran, promoted Corporal July 2G, 1865; James Cain,

Jesse B. Curler, Charles Cotton: William t'raigmill, unaccounted for; Solomon Cramer,

killed at Champion Hills May 10, 181,3.
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The regiment returned to Indianapolis, 270 strong, on the 14th of June. A
number of recruits and drafted men, whose term of service had not expired, were

transferred to other regiments and kept in the service a month later, when they

were mustered out at Louisville, Ky.

The Twelfth participated in twenty-eight hard-fought battles, and hundreds

of skirmishes, during its term of service, and was considered one of the best

drilled and most efficient, regiments that left the State.

Colonel—William II. Link, wounded at Richmond, Ky., August 30, 1862, died from

wounds September "JO. 1M"2

Adjutant—Jared 1>. Bond, resigned January 22, 1864.

Captain— Elherl D. Baldwin, promoted Major and Lieulenanl Colonel; resigned May
-".. 1865,

First Lieutenant— Frank II. Aveline. promoted Captain, and killed in battle at Mis-

~j-.ii Ki.lL.t- November -_'.">. 1m.:;.

Second Lieutennnl—William H. Harrison, promoted Firs! Lieutenant and Captain.

Firsr Sergeant—Alfred L. Stoney, promoted to First Lieutenant.

.Sergeants— Claude llugenard ; Charles Fisher, promoted First Sergeant; Eugene

Liahhvin, discharged November 2C, 1S<',2, for disability.

Corporals—George Hare, promoted Sergeant; Ferdinand King, promoted Sergeant

Veier'in Keserve'Ci.rp* August Hi, lsil-l; i harles l'.vard, died at Corinth, Miss., Novem-
ber 3, 18(53; Wesley Iba, died at Camp Sherman. Miss., August 24, 1868 ; Casper Miller,

killed at Mission Ridge November 26, I8US.

I'liinpniiv 1'— Israel If. Ilensey, John Krune'ly, promoteil Corpora] ; John Merrillett,

transferred to Forly-eightli Regiment : .Mm W. Ogden, promoted to Quartermaster Ser-

geant; Daniel Sunk, transferred to Forly-eiiilith Regiment; Silas L Slater, transferred

to Porty-eiebth Rejrimcnl :
l.-tn- Mi-rrillett. died m i

,

lmiiiiin...gji,Tenii.. November 7. 1864.

Company II—Charles tl llarr

transferred to Fifty-ninth ltegun

i Regiment. •

ightli Kcgiineitt ; Henderson
re. transferred lo Fni'ly eiditli

Regiment ; Charles D. Peak,

I March 12, 18G5.

Lieutenant.

10, 1862, for disabilitv: Hoi

ttshoro, Ala., April 13, 18

fi.-rrL-'l u •

v

1862; I-

1862; .

.lied on
Iticlimm d, I.

f . in

killcl ai

tid»I.T

at Gran.

13. 186<

at Resac

1804.

-in. Ail... (i.-t..bi-r 7. 1m;:j
: John Linton,

>4; John Meyer, died at Memphis, Tenn.,
III., November lit). 1m;:,'

: Henry Noll, died
John Rodgers, killed at Resaca, Ga., May

». Ala., April 2D, 1*64; Levi Spitler. killed

;illed iu front of Atlanta, Ga., August 21,

Recruits—Benjamin F. Bethel). Henry Blounker, Ernest Hilzman, John Fridley.
transferred lo Fifty-ninth Regiment ; Michael riotl'mim, transferred to Fifty-ninth Regi-
ment; Monroe Johnston, transferred to Fifty-ninth Regiment; John W. Pio, transferred
to Fifty-ninth Regiment, promoted Sergeant: .lame- I. Se ulelt, transferred to Fifty-
ninth Regiment; George 1'. MinlVr. tr m-l.-n-l to Finv niutli Regiuu-nt ; John Sullivan,
transferred to Fifty ninth Regiment; i hri-iian Simmon-, transferred to Pifly-ninth Reg-
iment; Charles Smith, transTerred t.. Pifty-ninth Regiment; James Allinan, unaccounted
for; Thomas K. Scott, unaccounted for: Richard Reed, died Augusts, 1864, of wounds;
Henry D. Shaw, died at Atlanta, Ga., August 1, 1st, 4.

THIRTEENTH REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE TEARS' SERVICE).

This regiment contained eighty-two men and officers from Allen County,
distributed among a number of companies. It was originally accepted for State
service for one year, but was subsequently transferred to the service of the
United States. It was one of the first regiments to enter the service for a term
of three years from IndiaDa, and was mustered into service at Indianapolis June
19, 1861. with Jere C. Sullivan as Colonel. On the 4th of July, it left for the
field, and on the 10th of July it joined the forces under Gen. McClellan at Rich
Mountain, W. Va. On the next day it participated in the battle of Rich Moun-
tain, losing 8 killed and wounded.

From that time until the 7th of November, the regiment was constantly

engaged in hard marches in the broken mountainous country surrounding it, and

On the 7th of November, it marched, under command of Gen. Milroy, to

Alb uliany, and, on the 13th of December, participated io the battle at that

place.

On the 18th of December, the Thirteenth joined the Inrces under Gen. Lan-
der at Green Spring Run. where it remained until spring.

In the spring of L862, the regiment was attached to Shields' Division, and
moved up the Shenandoah Valley, participating in the battle of Winchester, on
the 22d of March, losing 6 killed and 33 wounded, after which it followed in

pursuit of Stonewall Jackson's defeated and flying army as far as New Market.

The Thirteenth remained in the Shenandoah Valley until the 28th of June,

when it was ordered to Harrison's Landing to re-enforce Gen. McClellan, arriving

there on the 2d of July, just at the close of seven days' terrible fight-

ing, both armies really too much exhausted to continue the struggle. It

remained on duty in the swamps of the Chickahominy until the 16th of August,
when the whole army moved in the direction of Yorktown, reaching there on the

20th, and the regiment remained there until the 30th, when it ascended the

Nansemond River to Suffolk, and encamped near that town, where it remained
until the 29th of January, 1863. During this time, the regiment, with the com-
mand to which it. belonged, was actively engaged in making demonstrations on the

line of the Roanoke & Seaboard Railroad, at the point where the road crosses the

Blackwater River, with varying success.

On the 30th of January, the command discovered the enemy at a locality

known as the " Deserted House," about eight miles from Suffolk, and promptly
attacked him and drove him six miles, when pursuit was abandoned.

On the lllth of April, a rebel force under Gen. Longstreet appeared before

Suffolk and proceeded to besiege that place. The siege was maintained until the
4th of May, when it was raised, and the Thirteenth at once started in pursuit of
the enemy, but he escaped with but slight loss. The siege lasted twenty-three

days, and the Thirteenth lost Lieut. Couran, of this county, mortally wounded,
and 8 enlisted men wounded.

On the 28th of June, the regiment sailed for Charleston Harbor, where it

took part in the assault upon Fort Wagner, on the 7th of September, and was the

first regiment to enter the fort.

In December, 1803, a portion of the regiment re-enlisted as veterans, and
left for Indianapolis on their "veteran furlough," arriving there January 1,

1864.

On the 23d of February, 1S64, the regiment joined Gen. Seymour at Jack-
sonville, Fla., where it remained until the 17th of April, when it was ordered to

return to Virginia, and landed at Bermuda Hundred on the 5th of May.
The Thirteenth took part in all of the operations of Gen. Butler's army south

of Richmond, and was conspicuous in the engagements at Whitehall Junction on
the 7th of May, Chester Station, May 10, and Foster's Farm, May 20, at which
the regiment lost nearly two hundred men. On the 1st day of June, it joined the

Army of the Potomac at Newcastle, with which it was engaged at Cold Harbor
June 3, and in all the operations near the Chiekahominy until June 12, when it

returned to Bermuda Hundred.
On the 15th, it crossed the Appomattox River, and was engaged in the

assaults upon the rebel works in front of Petersburg.

The non-veterans of the regiment left on the 19th of June for Indianapolis,

arriving there June 24, and were mustered out of the service. On the 30th day
of July, the regiment was engaged in the charge on Petersburg, after the explo-

sion of the mine, after which it remained in the trenches until in September.
On the 15th of September, the regiment participated in the battle of Straw-

berry Plains, and was employed in the operations against Richmond from the

north side of James River, engaging in the battle of Chapin's Bluff, and the
assault on Fort Gilmore on the 19th, and the assaults on the rebel lines in front

of Richmond on the 10th day of October.

In November, it was sent with other regiments to New York City, to pre-
serve order during the election excitement ; and, on returning, sailed with the
first expedition to Fort Fisher on the 3d of December, after which it returned to

Chapin's Bluff on the 31st of December. Upon the muster-out of the nnn-
veteraus, the veterans and recruits were, by order of Gen. Butler, on the 6th day
of December, 1864, re-organized into a battalion of five companies. This bat-

talion was subsequently made a full regiment, by the addition of five companies
of drafted men.

On the 3d day of January, 1865, the Thirteenth sailed with the second expe-
dition to, and engaged in the second attempt at the reduction of Fort Fisher on
the 15th of January, and also participated in the capture of Fort Anderson on
the 19th of February, and the occupation of Wilmington, February 22.

After remaining at Wilmington some weeks, it took part in the advance
upon Raleigh, where it remained until the 20th of July, 1865, when it was
ordered to Goldsboro, where it remained until the 5th of September, when the
regiment was mustered out of the service, and the men and officers returned to

their homes.

Nor more gallant regiment than the Thirteenth ever formed a line or made
a charge.

First Sergeant—Bernard Conran, promoted Second Lieutenant; died April 22, 1863.
Privates—Lewis Buchtold, veteran, tmmferrod lo Thirteenth Regiment, re-organized ;

Greenherrv ( iu-p. veteran, tiansfcrred to Thirteenth Regiment, re-organized; William
Cromer, Francis ('lan-on. promoted Corporal ; .lames B. Humbert, Patrick Kelley,
Andrew Uughlin, William L>. \etllei„n; Joseph Christen, killed at Chester Station, Vft.,
May 10, 1864; Ferdinand Light, died at Clarksburg July 16, 1801 ; Charles W.
Truax, promoted Corporal, died June G, 18li<i. of wounds received id Cold Harbor, Va.;
William Whitney, died of wounds received til Winchester, Va., March 28, 18'i2.



MILITARY HISTORY.
THIRTEENTH REGIMENT—(RE-ORGANIZED).

Corporal—Lara Buchtold, veteran.
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RECRUITS.
Andrew C Harris, veteran, transferred to Seventeenth RegimonlTimothy Murphy, transferred lo Seve.ue. lie.duient
Daniel Nelteltou, promoted Second Licuteuanl and Captoiu.
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EIGHTEENTH REGIMENT—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

Privates—William Kiilen, veteran, promoted to ('nniairi fia,,r™ n:„i„
promoted to Corporal; Wii , Z „,„. .li!,,,,,,,,.,, IN .....V;,;.:.' /|
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. December V,', ,802;' Georie LiuXun'"

inted for; Henry Shepherd, died al January 17, 1S03.

TWENTY-SECOND REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).
In this regiment, there were thirty-nine men from Allen County, all of them

recruits that served only about one year, but it was a fear of bard service Emade a veteran of eacli one of them. They served thnuch ,h" Uhiit , Cmpaign under Sherman, and I lie campaign that culminated with the battle of Nash
ville, under 1 nomas. As those ctimpnigns arc fully described elsewhere it would
be simply repetition to give them here. It is needless to say that the men in the
Twenty-second fought as bravely and well as those in any other regiment.
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U-cruiis—William 0. Bryant, Fran

Coyl, George w. Collina, Thomas J. (

George Hyaes, George Josaee, Zocharinn jbuum, .imuu uum, ™.g. «*.«•*,««-.

rici), Williitnt II lV-ii^i. Willi uti U'liil. -y: John Amos, killed m I'eii-yvdlc OctoUr

1882: Levi II. Baldwin, killed m Si-.m- ltivi-i I
».-.-. -,- ;i. i-,-j !.,i,,, n»rk. kill-.!

Stone River Deoember 81,1862; Dallas ' Hardy, died tl Murfreesboro Cenn., M
13, 1NU3; Tl ins Miller, died ill March Is, hi!'»; Mien I'd Ivy, divd >il Cli

mnooga, Tenn., November 12, 1864 j William Talley, died a( Louisville, Ky., October .

IS.il'."

TWENTY-SIXTH REGIMENT.

Privates—GurrcN T. .Julius, discharged .Inly L".', ]*('.-!, I'm- disability ;
Benjamin

Newby, Samuel A. Weaver.

TWENTY-NINTH REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

thirty-three in -u lioiii this oounty in the Twenty-ninth 11";Th
ment, only three of who

thai served univalent 01

>t Chattoi go, Tenfc, b

duty. It wasanexoellc

December 2, 1865,

Recruits— Freehuru J. FleMers, William V, Scnrlett, Tliun

way, died nl NashviUe, Tenn., April IT, 1866; Juhn W. Eatoi

Mareb 30. L865.

The rest

z which time the regiment was stationed

id Marietta, Ga., doing post and garrison

nd was finally mustered out of the service

Kc.wn.Privates—Robert II. Campbell, veteran ; William Ream, veteran

discharged June 2, lS'i'J, lor disability.

Recruits—David M. Leard, Daniel Labmar, William I!. Reavis; Noah Bowman, died

at Chattanooga March 13, 18t>5
;
Andrew J. Duckhai'l, died at Chattanooga February 28,

L865.

Recruits—Robert Ames, John Beidernmn, Joseph I'. Bishop; William II. Dawson,

promoted Corporal; William II. Jamison, George II. Lee; John M. Loorois, promoted

Sergeant ; Oliver Loomis, promoted Corpora!; Levi Lewis, Sylvester Lovcll. Frederick

Milter, George Reprogle, William S. Reprogle, l*e(er Rothman, Francis Smith; Allen

lludiuc died "at Nashville April 4, lSfi-3
;
Joel Wall, died at Nashville April 15, 1865.

Frederick Stickley, Theodore Titus. Jacob E. Tolbert.

THIRTIETH REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

The Thirtieth was composed in part of three companies from Allen County,

to which may he added nearly or quite 150 recruits at different times. It was

the first regiment that was organized at Fort Wayne, and went into Camp Allen,

ili.it was situated on the west hank of the St. Mary's River, a short distance

above where the canal aqueduct crosses that stream, on what was known as the

•Old Fair Ground," on the 20th day of August, 1861. The companies from

this county were A, Capt. G. W. Fitzsimmons ; D, Capt. J. \V. Whitaker, and

Iv Capt. J, M. Silver. The regiment was mustered into the service byMaj.
Carpenter, of the Nineteenth United States Infantry, on the 24th of September.

1861j with Sion S. Bass as Colonel, Joseph B. Dodge as Lieutenant Colonel, and

Orrin D. Hurd as Major, and was ordered to Indianapolis October 2, where the

men were provided with uniforms, arms and equipments.

On the Gth of October, it left for Kentucky, with orders to report to Gen.

Sherman, and, on the Sth, it went into camp fifty-live miles south uf Louisville.

near the Louisville .v. Nn-hville Railroad, on Noliu Creel;. The camp at that

place was known as Camp Nevin. While there, the regimentwas presented with

a splendid stand of national colors by the ladies of Fort Wayne. They were
afterward returned to them, riddled with more than a hundred bullets, but not

dishonored.

The regiment remained at that point until the 11th of December, during

which time it suffered terribly from sh-kiic-^. A>i !< In. in the siekne>s naturally

attending all troops iu the process of becoming acclimatized to a soldier's life,

typhoid fever and measles raged to an alarming extent. The Medical Depart-

ment of the army bad not yet been organized on a w;i.r footing, and. if not inef-

ficient, was unable to provide the nece-sary supplies for the men, and the officers

of the regiment raised S-")illl in cash, and purchased medicines for them.

The n _'iiii'iit remained there until the 11th uf December, when a forward

movement was made fourteen miles south, to Bacon Creek. Here the rebels had
destroyed a bridge on the railroad, and the troops halted to rebuild it.

On the L7th, they moved forward to Munfordsville, on Green River. As
the troop- Wei'.- goiu-j into camp, rapid firin_r was heard from across the river.

In a few minute?, intelligence was received that the Thirty-second Indiana. Will-

ich'fi regiment, that had been sent across the river on picket duty, had been
attacked by a large force of rebel cavalry—Texas Rangers. The Thirtieth, with
the brigade to which it was attached, was at ." iijuved mi the double-quick-to
the ferry, on the Louisville it Nashville turnpike, and wr.- >,,, -in-, when word

received thai the enemy had been repulsed, and that the gallant Thirty sec-

nd had whipped more than twice their number of the enemy in a fair fight, and
the battle of '• Rowlett's Station

:i

had been Wo,,.

Nearly iwo months were passed al .Munfordsville. in the usual routine of
camp life, guard and picket duty, working detail- and reconnaissance. The health

of the regiment was good, and it attained a high reputation for soldierly

conduct.

On the loth of February, orders wen- received for the division the Thirtieth

Was attach .;' the Army of the Ohio., to proceed to the

mouth of Salt Rj Hie, on the Ohio, and embark on Bteamboatfi for

the vicinity of Fort Donelson, to re-enforce Gen. Grant, who was about to attack

the enemy at that place. The command immediately marched fourteen miles,

over almost impassable roads, and bivouacked in a cluster of woods. The night

was intensely cold. The state of the roads prevented the wagons from keeping

pace with the troops, and the men were without tents or blankets.

Gen. Grant was then besieging Fort Donelson, and great anxiety was mani-

fested by the entire command to arrive in time to take part in the fight.

The next morning, news was received that the enemy had surrendered that

important position. Although disappointed because a portion of the glory was

not theirs, they made the valleys and bills resound with their cheers for that great

Union triumph.

The command was at once ordered to retrace its steps, and marched to Bell's

Tavern, on the Louisville & Nashville Railroad, near the Mammoth Cave.

Several miles of railroad track had been destroyed by the retreating rebel

forces, uuder Gen. Hardee, which had also filled up, near that point, both ends of

a tunnel six hundred feet in length. The division halted to repair damages.

After five days unremitting toil, the railroad was repaired, atid the march

resumed in the direction of Nashville, and, on the 4th of March, the division

crossed the Cumberland, and, marching through Nashville, encamped five miles

south of the city, on the Franklin turnpike.

The fall of Fort Donelson, and a rapid advance made by Gens. Nelson and

Mitchell, bad compelled the evacuation of Nashville. On the 16th, the entire

army moved on south halting only to rebuild the railroad bridges that had been

destroyed by the enemy.

On the the 1st of April, it crossed Duck River at Columbia, about forty

miles south of Nashville, and at once marched for Savannah, a small town on the

Tennessee River, seventy-five miles southwest of Columbia. The progress was

slow, and the march difficult. The road passes through a rough, hilly country,

often following for miles the bed of a mountain stream. Heavy rains had ren-

dered the streams difficult to ford, but perseverance and energy triumphed over

all obstacles; and, on the 5th, the command encamped within twenty-one miles of

Savannah.

The next morning, moving forward rapidly, the regiment reached the sum-*

mit of a high hill, when distant reverberations broke upon the ear sounding like

muttering thunder ; a halt—a brief silence—and the sound, swelling with increased

volume, and echoing through the mountains and valleys, denoted that a battle

had commenced; none could mistake the booming sound of artillery, and the

reverberating crash of musketry ; they were the first, echoes from the bloody field

of Shiloh.

Feverish anxiety at once dispelled all listlessness. All were anxious to move

forward. Soon the order was received to leave the trains. With eager faces, and

renewed energy, the troops pushed onward, over muddy roads and through almost

impassable streams, reaching Savannah that night. Here were found the sad

results of deadly strife on every hand : every house was a hospital, the wounded

of that terrible day's conflict (around the church of Shiloh) filled the air with

their cries of agony. Tents were "filled, steamboats were loaded, and still the

stream of wounded' men kept pouring in. To add to the gloomy surroundings a

terrific storm, accompanied with heavy thunder ami vivid lightning, made horror

vi-ilde. The measured reports of heavy artillery from the gunboats sounded dis-

mally upon the river, adding to that night of horror.

At 10 o'clock at night, the Thirtieth embarked on a transport, and, before

daylight, reached PittBburg Lauding, but did not land until after daylight.

The steep bluff was literally covered with a disorganized mob of oien, whose

only desire appeared to bo some means to get out of the reach of danger. A
strong guard was at once placed around the boat, and then it was difficult to keep

them off. Many leaped into the water, and, as they were swept away by the

remorseless current, oried piteously to be taken on board.

As the regiment climbed up the steep, slippery, muddy bank, it was assailed

with dismal cries from these disorganized soldiers, each of whom represented his

regiment as " cut all to pieces."
*"

The stern reply of the Thirtieth was, " Come
out. and see men fight."

About? o'clock, the Thirtieth moved with the rest of its division toward

the front, and the battle that had lulled during the night at once commenced.

The enemy confident and daring, the Union troops equally so, and determined to

secure the victory. The Thirtieth was the extreme right regiment of Buell's

army—the Array of the Ohio—and joined on the left of the Army of the Ten-

nessee. For nearly an hour, the brigade to which the Thirtieth belonged was

held in reserve. The advance line having . \h an-t.-l its ammunition, the reserve

brigade was ordered to relieve it. This, always a difficult movement under fire,

was at once performed, as promptly as if the troops had been on the drill ground.

The rebel line had hem re-enforced at the same time, and hail advanced somewhat

in irer our line, than it had been before. Just then a rebel battery secured a

position so that it could enfilade our line ; an advance of twenty-five paces was

the only way to get relieved of that. The men moved forward as steady as

thou-h there bad u.t been an enemy within a hundred miles of them.

Bullet fell like hail, officers and men like leaves before the autumn frosts.

Still the line advanced. Amidst this glare of sheeted flame and .sulphurous

smoke. Col. Bass, as brave a a tidier as ev< r lived, fell mortally wounded. Maj.

Hurd had bis horse kilhd under him, and he and Adjt. lvN.iil displayed distin-

guished gallantry. The battery before spoken of having been captured, the brigade

was ordered to fall back a short distance, .so as to connect with the rest of the

line.

The enemy, supposing it was a retreat, instantly charged. The brigade at

once faced about, swept forward and repulsed the foe. At this moment, his line

was re-enforced. In the excitement, he forgot to take shelter behind a protecting

ridge he had left, when lie charged, and for twenty minutes, with lines not fifty

yardi apart, the combatants hurled death into each other's ranks. The contest
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of the enemy ceased
;
a gust of wind raised the

5 seen flying in wild disorder. The battle was

was terrific. Suddenly the fa'

curtain of smoke, and the foe

won.

Tjw regiment lost 38 killed and 107 wounded, officers and men.
; compliment was paid by the General commanding, and a
ntioned contained men from Allen County, it is given entire

:

The follow

every regiment

lis

Iim. 0. P. Morton, Oo; r of Indian

Sir—It may he a useless task for
while the battle-fields of llich Mounlaii
her praise. But justice to the Silth, T
ninth Regiments of Indiana Volunteers
lantry while fighting under my t

meat had already won the presti^
by a proper emulation, uiilliuchingly stood thci
the field of Shiloh will embellish one of the b

Field of Shu

nil anot he

April 15, 1S62.

the glory of Indiana,
>.. nelson speak so eloquently iu

ieth, Thirty-second and Thirty-
rcpin-os me to spook of their conspicuous gal.
d in the battle of Shiloh. The Thirty-second Regi-

Rowlett's. The other regiments, actuated
Inst h.iptism of tire, anil their action upon
ghte-i pages in the annals of our nation.

nding Second Division.

From this time until the occupation of Corinth by our troops on the 30th of
May, the regiment was busily engaged in the movements incidental t„ the si

of that place, winch had been fortified under the supervision of the most experi-
enced engineers of the rebel army. The Thirtieth, with the division to which it
belonged, was left to hold Corinth after the Union forces got possession of it,
while the remainder of the army went in pursuit of the retreatin" foe.

On the 10th of June, the line of march was next taken up, inovin<* east
across Northern Alabama to the mouth of Battle Creek, about twenty miles below
Chattanooga, on the Tennessee River. The march was a very severe one, owit.o-
to the intense heat, and scarcity of water on the route. The regiment remained
there until the 20th of August, when it was ascertained that Bra"-..- with his
rebel army, had crossed the Tennessee River at Chattanooga, and "was rapidly
moving north, with the intention of invading Kentucky.

Pursuit was at once commenced, and" moving on roads parallel with those
Bragg traveled on, the army reached the vicinity of Mmifordsville, Ky., on the
17th of September. On the morning of that day, sharp firing was heard in the
direction of Mmifordsville, and it was soon ascertained that Bragg bad reached
that point in advance of us. A few troops were stationed there, consisting of a
detachment of the Seventeenth and Seventy-fourth Indiana Volunteers under
command of Col. Wilder, of the Seventeenth. He was soon overpowered and
compelled to surrender, and Bragg crossed Green River and pressed on north
Our army, under Gen. Buell, followed closely in his rear, skirmishing continually
with his rear guard and picking up stragglers. When we reached Elizabeth-
town, about fifty miles south of Louisville, Bragg turned to the right on the road
to Bardstown, and our army to the left, on the road to West Point, on the Ohio
River, a few miles below Louisville. The army reached Louisville on the 28th
ol September, nearly naked, quite dispirited and completely exhausted. Here
they found a large number of new troops awaiting their arrival, and were wel-

' the citizens, who had feared that Bragg would attack the place before
Buell , uldi

II,. the

for two days, with a force of
ars to capture it, a thing that

c thousand men, and had it

probably done so. There

as speedily furnished with clothing, and the army
re-organized. On the 1st of October, the division to which the Thirtieth was
attached, under command of Gen. Sill, marched in the direction of Frankfort
At Floyd's Fork, the brigade to which the Thirtieth was attached, had a slight
skirmish with the enemy. On the 3d, it had a sharp encounter near Claysville,
on the Frankfort road, killing and capturing sixteen of the enemy. On the 4th,
it reached Frankfort, and on the evening of the 6th, was ordered to make a
reconnaissance of six miles on the Georgetown pike. This developed the fact
that the rebel Gen. Kirby Smith had moved with his forces up the Kentucky
River, doubtless with the intention of joining Bragg, who was known to be in
the direction of Danville. It immediately returned and followed the rest of the
division, that bad inarched, in the mean while, and overtook it at Lawrenceburg,
fifteen, miles up the Kentucky River from Frankfort, and from there moved
across Salt River and bivouacked at a place called Dog Walk, having made a
march that day of thirty-four miles.

Gen. Kirby Smith had been after the divisioi

over fifteen thousand men, making desperate endear
looked easy enough, as Gen. Sill had only about si

not been for a trivial circumstance he would ha
were nine Regimental Quartermasters, with a team each, and about fifty guardi,
that had got separated from their commands before the division reached
Frankfort, that were now trying to rejoin them. On the evening of the
7th, finding that they were close to the rear of the division, they halted, just
after dark, and went into camp in an open field, the wagons scattered some
distance apart from each other, and built their fires to cook supper. A person at
a distance, could, no doubt, be easily deceived and led to believe that there was a
large force encamped there, and in that way Smith was led to believe that the
whole division was there. At daylight, the Quartermasters found themselves
surrounded by Smith's entire army.

Skirmishing at once commenced, and, after some pretty sharp firin", durin"
which a private soldier of the Thirtieth, who was a Quartermaster's clerk, was
severely wounded, a flag of truce was sent in, accompanied with a demand for
unconditional and immediate surrender. Peter P. Bailey, formerly of Fort Wayne,
Quartermaster of the Thirtieth, received the flag and conducted the negotiations,
and, after the most amusing parley, without a doubt, that ever occurred under a
flag of truce, surrendered himself and the other Quartermasters and men and
tram to Maj. Gens. Kirby Smith, Cheatham and Withers, of the Confederate
army. The affair was so extremely ludicrous that the surrender was accomplished
amid roars of laughter, in which all, save Smith '

'

IVp.M-llllg

Rragg he was placed under arrest for not having captured or destroyed the
entire divismn, and was not released until after the battle of Stone River hadcommenced—nearly four months after.

Smith, having secured the Quartermasters, tried to attack the division but

to him
™ t°° mU°h

'
ime

'

aDd h'S a"aCk WaS repU '8ed wUh ™*"w« 'OS

The division moved on rapidly from there, and rejoined the rest of the armynear Perryvdle, on the 11th, two days after the battle of Chaplain's Hills near

OrJhfwf' df
al'"'.y the

" raarched °" thr0UsU H^odsburg, Danville and
Club Old a rd Iron, where a reconnaissance wa i.le that developed the fact that
Bragg had fallen bacK, through Cumberland Gap, into East Tennessee Thismade it necessary, m order to save the stores and garrison at Nashville, to occupy
Middle Tennessee before Bragg could reach there, and the army started for
Nashville at once, moving rapidly through Danville and Lebanon, thence toBowling Green and Nashville, reaching the last-named place on the 7th of
.November.

On the 30th of October, Gen. Rosccrans relieved Gen. Buell and assumed
command changing the name of the army to the Array of the Cumberland and

Lraisvill

1
'e -or

S''
ln,m,on of tlle »™»y A»t had been hurriedly attempted at

After the arrival of the army at Nashville, the Thirtieth went into camp
about six miles south of there, where it remained, engaged in the duties inciden-

left shoulder.

On the in

different roads

is !ay

tal to oamp-life, until the 26th of Decembei
On the 27th of November, while making a reconnaissance i«„.

on the road between Nashville and Murfrecsboro, the regiment had a number of
"~iong them Lieut. Col. Hurd, who was severely wounded

ing of the 2Gth of Di
ining from Nashville

force of over 62,000 i

47,000 of all arms. It was a cold, wet, dreary day, but all locked forward oheel
fully to the- conflict that they knew was impending. That day, the column, of
which the Thirtieth formed a part, on the Nolonsville pike, met with but little
resistance, and the regiment bivouacked after dark in a meadow covered with
water two or three inches deep. Next morning, the regiment was in advance of
the infantry, a small force of cavalry being the extreme advance. When near

the enemy made a determined stand. The cavalry were repulsed, and the

"thin a few yards of

Lavcrgne,

iber, the army moved out on all the
the direction of Murfreesboro, where

Rosecrans' army consisted of about

til a gust of wind parted

ig destroyed the bridge

regiment moved ahead in a dense fog, at one time gett:
a rebel battery without either party being aware of it, u
the fog a moment. The battery made good its escape.

At Triune, the enemy appeared in force, and ha\
across a stream just north of the town, appeared to be i

our further advance. The stream was nut Ibrdable at ill ,1 p.. In. .,, '., d.-tou'r wa'
made half a mile below, and the creek forded, the water being un.iv than waist-
deep to the men, under a galling musketry and artillery lire IV.,m ih, inomy. He
was driven from his position, and retreated across the Little Havpetl) River. It

was now dark, and pursuit impossible.

On the 29th, the brigade to which the Thirtieth was attached marched
across the country and bivouacked in a stubble field in which every one sank ankle-
deep in the mud at ever; step, and in this mud, without tents or til,- ,„,| in ,

steady, drizzling rain, the night was spent. At daylight on the morning of the
30th, the division moved out in support of Gens.' Sheridan and Jeff. C. Davis'
divisions, that had the advance. Skirmishing was continuous, an. I at times rose
to the dignity of a battle, but the enemy was steadily driven back, until about
4 o'clock, P. M., when the division 'Johnson's) was ordered to form on the right
of Davis'. Shortly after, fighting ceased for the day.

At dark, the skirmish line of the Thirtieth was only fifty yards from that of
the enemy. The regiment bivouacked that night in a dense cedar ticket, about
seventy-five yards in front of our main line. The night was intensely dark, so
that it was impossible to distinguish any object a few feet distant.

An hour before daylight oo the 31st of December, the brigade was under
arms, the picket line was strengthened, and every precaution taken to guard
against surprise. A dense tog, that arose as it otherwise would have been getting
light, rendered objects indistinct.

At daybreak, as soon as anything could be distinguished, the enemy was
seen approaching. He advanced across a narrow valley in our front and on our
right, in immense force, formed in column by battalion, ten battalions deep, while
we had a line of but one battalion. Their march was resistless. We had the
advantage of position, but, as great gaps were torn through their ranks, they were
filled up as though on the drill ground ; whole lines were swept away, and they
were instantly replaced. Meanwhile, another force had swept around and gained
our rear. In order to save any, we were compelled to fall back.

The Thirtieth had lost frightfully, hut fell back in good order, after all the
it and rear of it had gone, to a fence that ran at right angles
had oocupied at the commencement of the battle. Here a stand

was maue. Xne same programme was again gone through with. Simonson's
Fifth Indiana Battery, partly recruited in Allen County, was with the Thirtieth
here, and together they swept the advancing lines ol the enemy with the besom
of destruction. He was obliged to halt ; his lines wavered,
more would have been forced to fly, when a mighty shout
right, followed by a terrific volley on our right and rear. C
were upon us, and our bleeding battalions we're again forced t.

tion. The Thirtieth fell back in good ..r.l.r to near the
repulsing a cavalry charge upon the way.

nth the line I

. lieiu-.l

lint i

tly

Filially reaching a good position, our line faced about, determined to go on
farther. Soon the enemy appeared, advancing nqufidently, and poured in a
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withering volley, which was promptly returned. He halted, and volley after

volley was exchanged. Our ammunition, of which each man had eighty rounds

in the morning, was nearly exhausted. All at once, the command to charge bay-

onets was given. Instantly every man that was left sprang forward upon the

enemy. He wavered for an instant, and his lines gave way and fell back, and

that was the first serious repulse the enemy met with that day. The Thirtieth

was relieved in a short lime, and was ordered to the left of the line of our army

to repel a threatened attack from that quarter, which, however, did not amount

to anything serious. On the night of the 1st of January, ihe Thirtieth made a

reconnaissance to ascertain the position of the enemy in front of the right of our

army. The duty, a very delicate and dangerous one, was performed to the satis

faction of Geo. R secrans, and developed Hie fact that Bragg was massing his

forces on our right fbr another attack. Measures were at once taken to foil him
in his attempt, and it was abandoned.

From that time until the evacuation of Murfreesboro by the enemy on the

4th of January, the Thirtieth was not actively engaged. On the 5th, the entire

army moved into and south of Murfreesboro, the Thirtieth going into camp
about three miles south of that place, on the Shelby ville pike. The entire loss

of the regiment during the battle of .Stone River was twenty-eight killed,

including Acting Adjutant Edwin R. Stribley, of Fort Wayne—as brave an

officer as ever drew a sword; one hundred and eight wounded, and eighty-two

missing, nearly all of whom were captured. The regiment remained in that

camp until the 7th of February, engaged in picket duty, varied by being sent

out on foraging expeditions and reconnaissance occasionally, in all of which it

met with success. On that date, it was detailed for duty on the fortifications

being erected at Murfreesboro, hrhere it remained until the 24th of June, when
it, with the army, moved south to attack Bragg, who had fortified Tnllahoma, at

the junction of two railroads nbout thirty miles south of Murfreesboro.

The next day, the regiment was engaged in a very spirited action at Liberty

Gap, and drove the enemy from his position.

It reached TulTahoma on the 1st of July, and remained there with the rest

of the division as a garrison, Bragg having been compelled by the maneuvers of

Rosecrans to evacuate bis position and retire to the south side of the Tennessee

River.

On the 16th of August, another advance was made, the Thirtieth, with its

division, going to Bellfonte, a small town on the Tennessee River, eighteen miles

below Stevenson, Ala., where it remained until the 31st, when, crossing the

Tennessee River, the advance was continued in the direction of Rome, Ga. A
part of ihc army in the meanwhile had crossed the Tennessee River at Chatta-
nooga, and it was evident that a decisive battle would soon be fought, as the

rebels would not give up that position, which was really the key to the South,
without a struggle. From the 10th to the 19th of September was occupied by
both armies in concentrating their somewhat scattered forces, and in endeavors to

get the advantage of each other in position.

The morning of the 19th found the Union army posted on a line running
nearly easl and west, extending between four and five miles, and running nearly

opp. At da di\i-i

Thirtieth was attached was ordered to report to Maj. Gen. Thoi
extreme left of our army. As our column moved forward the battle commenced,
and. as the Thirtieth was marching in the rear of thj line, it had a good oppor-
tunity to realize the fierceness of the conflict. But very seldom, it is safe to

say, during the entire war, was witnessed such bitter determination in the attack

of the enemy, or more desperate resistance in repelling his charges. Our divis-

ion commander, Gen. R. W. Johnson, reported to Gen. Thomas about 12 o'clock,

and lie was ordered to form a line at once aud move forward to the support of the
troops already engaged.

This was done, the brigade to which the Thirtieth was attached being held
in reserve, and the line moved forward to the attack. Our right flank being
exposed, the brigade was soon ordered up into the front line, and the order was
at once given to charge. The line swept rapidly forward, driving everything
before it. It soon reached a ridge running in an oblique direction to that from
which we were advancing, crowned with a line of rebel artillery, dealing death
at every discharge and threatening destruction to our already thinned ranks.

With a cheer and a resistless rush, we charged and drove the enemy from his

position, compelling him to abandon five guns. A short halt was ordered, our
Hue was rapidly re formed, and a'.-aio moved on until within 200 yards of
Chickamanga Creek, the enemy falling back in confusion.

Finding ourselves now without support on either flank, the brigade retired

about two hundred and fifty yards, on a line with the rest of the division. Dur-
ing this charge, tin- Thirtieth lost very heavily in men and officers, losing, among
others, Lieut. Douglas L. Phelps, of Company D

(
from Allen County, an excel-

lent officer and as brave a man as ever lived.

The regiment remained in that position until nearly dark. By some over-
sight, no troops were sent to support us in our exposed position, and no orders
were sent to withdraw from it. Our division was, in fact, detached from, and
fully half a mile in advance of, the rest of our army. Heavy skirmish lines

were advanced to our front and on our flanks, and the enemy were found to be
crossing the Chickamauga in great force. Preparations were at once made to

receive him. Just at dark the attack was made. Commencing on the left of
our division and sweeping rapidly to our right, the fighting at once became ter-

rible.

It was very dark. Our line and that of the enemy were 60 close together
that they resembled two walla of living flame xs volley succeeded volley, pouring
deith into the opposing rank.. Suddenly the enemy ceased firing and' fell back
a short distance to re-form his shattered ranks. In a short time, a rebel column

swept along our left, making a short and bitter attack, which was repulsed.

The lines were again formed for another attack, when orders were received to

fall back to the main line, near the Ringgold road. The enemy had been too

severely punished to molest us further, and we withdrew in good order. The
Thirtieth had but four officers left ; two were killed, six wounded and three

captured, and the loss had been in the same proportion among the enlisted

The next morning, our brigade was placed in position on the extreme left

of the army, and at once threw up a slight line of breastworks. About 9 o'clock,

a scattering fire was heard along our picket line, that was thrown out in advance,

and in an instant the storm of battle, raging in its wildest fury, was upon us.

The enemy was making a desperate effort to turn our left and gain possession of

the road to Chattanooga. Column after column of Longstreet's corps, the flower

of the Southern army, who boasted that they would "show Bragg's ineu how to

whip the Yanks," were hurled against our lines only to meet destruction, or be

forced buck, shattered and bleeding from every pore. Death held high carnival.

Grape and canister tore through the rebel ranks ; musketry hurled sheets of lead

into their columns. On the left, in the front and almost in our rear, successive

charges of the rebel lines rolled and swayed, only to be driven back with merci-

less slaughter. The left held its position against the enemy ; the right met with

disaster, and it was necessary to withdraw to save the army and Chattanooga. At
5 o'clock, after nine hours' continuous hard fighting, the entire army fell back

to the vicinity of Rossville, five miles from Chattanooga, and threw up a line of

breastworks. On the 22d, the entire army was withdrawn to Chattanooga, and

went at work immediately to fortifying that place.

During the battle of Chattanooga, it seemed that every man and officer of

the Thirtieth vied with each other in deeds of bravery. One example must
suffice

:

A drummer-boy of Company D, from New Haven, in this county, by the

name of John Shultz, a very modest, neat lad, about sixteen years old, and a uni-

versal favorite in the regiment, insisted on laying aside his drum and taking a

gun and fighting with his company. He distinguished himself by acts of bravery.

At one time, it became necessary to ascertain the intentions of a movement the

enemy were making in our front. The right wing of the Thirtieth, under Capt.

Whitaker, of Company D, was sent out to make a reconnaissance. It soon met
a rebel column advancing to charge upon our lines. To return to our lines in

advance of the rebels was Capt. Whitaker's task. It was gallantly accomplished.

While falling back, he so annoyed the enemy's advance as to greatly break the

force of his charge. But alas ! the brave boy SLultz did not return. While
fighting bravely, he was killed.

In a few days, after the army fell back to Chattanooga, Bragg laid siege to

the place. A steady routine of picket and fatigue duty, the greater part of the

lime on half-rations, occupied the Thirtieth until the iilst of October, at which .

time it, with it3 brigade, moved to Whiteside Station, on 'the railroad between

Bridgeport ami Chattanooga, where it remained until January 28, 18u'4, when it

was ordered to Charleston, thirty miles east of Chattanooga. Nearly two hun-

dred of the men re-enlisted as veterans, while here, and went home on a furlough

for thirty days.

Ou the 5th day of May, the Atlanta campaign was commenced, and the

recruits aud non-veterans of the Thirtieth moved with the brigade in the direc-

tion of Dalton, Ga.

The next day, near Tunnel Hill, the regiment was joined by the "veterans"
and two hundred and fifty recruits, making the aggregate number of the regiment

five hundred and fifty. The next morning, the advance was continued, the brigade

to which the Thirtieth was attached being in advance. The enemy offered a

stubborn resistance, and the advance was more like a continuous battle than any-

thing else. This continued until the 9th, the enemy being constantly driven

until he reached the base of a high and almost iuipas.sal.ile ridge, bristling with

batteries protected by earthworks. A number of severe attacks were made and
repulsed. Fortifications were thrown up, and constant, fighting ensued until the

12th, and the command entered his works on the morning of the 13th. The
almost impregnable position of Rocky Face Ridge was carried by a flank move-
ment. The Thirtieth lost eighteen killed and wounded.

An advance was at once ordered, and skirmishing was in progress along the

whole line. On the 14th, the enemy was encountered in strong force at Resaca.

An attack was ordered at once ; more than half our army was formed in

line, and moved to the assault. After a terrible conflict, in which our army lost

heavily, the enemy was routed losing over three thousand prisoners and a number
of pieces of artillery. The victory was closely followed up, and the enemy was
encountered again at Adairsville, ou the 17th, well protected by works.

An attack was made at once. After two hours hard fighting, with infantry

and artillery, a charge was ordered.

It was promptly executed, and the enemy was driven from his intrench-

ments. For boldness in attack, and spirited recklessness in carrying out orders,

the action at Adairsville was bardly ever equaled. The Thirtieth was in the sec-

ond line when the charge was ordered. The first line charged and went as far as

they could, when they were compelled to halt and throw themselves on the ground
almost under the enemy's guns. The second line was then ordered up, and away
it went. By one of those coincidences that happen at times, the Thirtieth hap-

pened to pass over the Thirty-fourth Illinois, which was in the first line, a regi-

ment that had served almost three years in the same brigade with the Thirtieth,

but had been separated from it at about the commencement of the campaign, and

the two regiments were warmly attached to each other. When the Thirtieth

came to the Thirty-fourth on the charge, some soldier in the Thirty-fourth, in a

voice that could be heard above all the roar of battle, called out, " Boys, if the

Thirtieih dies, let us die with it. !

" Instantly every man was on his feet, and,

with a cheer that almost shook the ground, joined their old comrades, and they
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to shoulder, regardless of everythingrushed over the enemy's works
in the shape of a foe.

The pursuit was rapidly continued, following the enemy so closely that he
hardly had time to halt. On the 19th, the regiment passed through Kingston,

taking possession of important railroad connections. The same day, it reached
Cassville and found the enemy strongly intrenched. After severe fighting, he
was driven into his works, and breastworks were at once thrown up.

Heavy fighting was kept up until the night of the 25th, when the enemy
withdrew. The next morning the pursuit was continued. Making a detour to

the right, the enemy was encountered in force at Dallas, strongly intrenched. The
same routine followed; constant skirmishing, severe fighting and unremitting
toil. Between the 26th of May and the 6th of June, the Thirtieth participated

in the severe engagements at Dallas, Curat Hickory and Pumpkin Vine Creek,
in all of which our ibices were victorious.

The left wing of our army, to which the Thirtieth belonged, was almost

exhausted by the exertions it had been compelled to make, and it was granted a

few days of rest. On the 10th, it was again ordered to pursue the enemy, and
soon found him in position at Pine Knob, a naturally strong position, well forti-

fied. The usual skirmishing and fighting ensued, and, on the night of the 14th,

he evacuated- that position. A rapid advance was made at once, and the enemy
was found in a strong position at the base and on the side of Kenesaw Mountain.
This mountain curves upward, its summit appearing like a black cloud against the

blue sky.

Its position was impregnable to a front attack, and every means in the power
of skillful engineers had been used to repel an assault. Batteries bristled at

every available point, and long lines of earthworks and rifle-pits swept around
its face and up its sides.

During the entire time the army was in front of Kenesaw, the Thirtieth

was under fire. Not a day passed without skirmishing, which almost invariably

culminated in severe fighting.

Frequent charges were mad'-, sometimes by the enemy, oftener by us, and
the roar of artillery was almost incessant.

On the 23d of June, the Thirtieth, Thirty-sixth and Ninth Indiana were
ordered to charge the enemy's works in front. The column swept forward, scat-

tering the enemy, taking the works and capturing many prisoners. So sudden

and fierce was the attack that the enemy thought it a prelude to a general

assault.

He made desperate efforts to re-capture the portion we had gained, but we
had turned the works and were well prepared. Column after column of the foe

dashed against our lines, only to meet destruction, and at last their fruitless

efforts ceased. Soon after, the regiment was relieved and held in reserve.

On the 27th of June, a general assault upon the enemy's lines was ordered

by Gen. Sherman, which was disastrous in its results, our forces being repulsed

with great slaughter. The Thirtieth was, fortunately, in the supporting column,

and met with small loss.

On the 2d of July, the regiment was placed in the front line. At daylight

on the morning of the 3d, another advance was made, and the position found to

be evacuated and the enemy in full retreat, having been forced out by a move-

ment on hu flank that endangered his communications.

The column pushed into Marietta, and, a short distance beyond, reached the

enemy's works. It halted, engaged in some lively skirmishing and threw up a

line of works. It was the 4th of July. The fighting became heavier. Artil-

lery was brought up, placed in position and opened upon the foe. Capt. Kirk, of

the Thirtieth, from ibis county, was in command of the skirmish line. He was

re-enforced and ordered to charge the enemy's works in his front. The gallant.

band charged, with a yell, and plunged into his works so suddenly as to terrify

the foe and send him, panic-stricken, to his main line, in the rear.

Of the eighteen that led the charge, Capt. Kirk was severely wounded, and

two men killed and eight wounded.

The works were atonce turned, and the command rested for that day. At
.3 o'clock the next morning, the enemy again fell back and pursuit was continued.

After a march of five miles, the Chattahoochee was reached, at a place where it

was unfordable. Here the regiment halted until the 12th. Ponton-bridges

were laid and the command crossed, and, after marching about three miles, halted

and threw up a line of works.

On the 18th of July, the command moved to Peach Tree Creek, a small,

crooked, but deep stream, very difficult to ford. The Thirtieth was ordered to

cross and take a tenable position and hold it while bridges were built for the

artillery to cross. This was accomplished after some very severe skirmishing that

culminated in a severe battle.

Next morning, it resumed its march until it arrived* before Atlanta, and our

army at once threw up strong works, and the siege of Atlanta commenced. The
enemy, after a number of severe actions on diffident parts of the line, was driven

into his works. The labors of a siege are, as a general thing, monotonous, but

the siege of Atlanta was an exception. Not a day passed without an attack

being made by one side or the other, on a number of ocea-siou-^ resulting in des-

perate battles. On the 5th of August, a gallant charge was made on the rebel

rifle-pits by a detail of eighty men, under command of Capt. H. W. Lawton,

from Fort Wayne, which resulted in the capture of two officers and forty-eight

private soldiers. During this charge, an Irishman by the name of McMahon,
from Fort Wayne, a recruit, signally distinguished himself. It was his first

engagement of the kind. The assault was peculiarly dangerous, and the old

soldiers screened themselves as much as possible by taking advantage of such

protection as the ground afforded.

McMahon rushed on, paying no attention to cover or dangers, and was the

first man in the rebel works, using his gun as a shillalah, and making a terrible

noise. After the fight was over, his clothes were found to be pierced with bullet

holes and his aecouterments worthless from the same cause, but his person
unseratched. The old soldiers cautioned him against exposing himself .so reck-
lessly, and told him how to accomplish his objept without so much exposure.
Mac's answer, after hearing their counsel, was, " And now will some of yees be
afther telling a poor divil how to kill ribbles and watch stumps at the same
time?

"

At twilight, on the 25th of August, (he Thirtieth, with the rest of the
command to which it was attached, took up the line of march toward the extreme
right of our army, south of Atlanta. The celebrated flank movement was then
commenced which resulted in driving Hood from his stronghold. From that
time until the 31st, the regiment was either on the march, engaged in skirmish-
ing with the enemy, or tearing up and destroying the railroads that run south
from Atlanta. On the 1st of September, sharp and protracted firing was heard
in the front, and the command was pushed rapidly forward until it reached the
vicinity of Joncsboro. Here the rest of the army were found engaged in a

stubborn conflict with the enemy. Moving rapidly into position on the left of
our troops that were engaged, the Thirtieth soon found itself hotly engaged, and
continued so until night, when firing ceased, and all slept on their arms. In the
morning, we found that the foe had silently withdrawn during the night, leaving
his dead and a large number of wounded in our hands. The battle at Jonesboro
resulted in placing Atlanta firmly in possession of Gen. Sherman as long as he
might see fit to hold it, and resulted, in addition, in a loss to the rebels of six-

teen pieces of artillery and over three thousand prisoners.

Early next morning, the pursuit of the enemy was continued, and he was
overtaken near Lovejoy's Station, a few miles south of Jonesboro, strongly posted
on the south bank of the Coosa River. The regiment remained in the enemy's
front, constantly under fire until the night of the 6th of September, when the
army was withdrawn to Atlanta, without annoyance from the enemy. On the

14th of September, the term of its original enlistment having expired, the Thir-

tieth was relieved from duty, and ordered to Indianapolis for muster-out. The
time, until the 19th, was occupied in making out the necessary papers, transfers,

etc., when it left for home, leaving in the field 230 veterans and recruits, whose
term of service had not expired. The regiment was finally mustered out of the

service at Indianapolis, September 29, 1864. Those that were left in the field

were, with a large number of new recruits and men transferred from other reg-

iments, formed into a battalion of seven companies, under command of Capt. H.
W. Lawton, who was promoted to Colonel. It marched northward with the

Fourth Army Corps, to which it was attached, to intercept Hood on his

march toward Nashville, and, arriving at that city, took part in the battle fought

there on the 15th of December, 1864, acquitting itself with great credit, and
well maintaining its old reputation. When Hood was forced back, after his dis-

astrous defeat, the regiment followed in pursuit as far as Huntsville, Ala., from

where it marched with its corps to Fast Tennessee. Returning from there to

Nashville, it remained at that place until June, 1865, when it was ordered to

Texas.

On the 12th of July, the company of the residuary battalion of the Thirty-

sixth Indiana Volunteers, commanded by Capt. John P. Swisher, was transferred

to the Thirtieth, and made Company H thereof, in pursuance of the orders of

Gen. Sheridan. The battalion, after it arrived in Texas, made mauy long

marches, ant saw a good deal of hard service prior to being mustered out.

On the 25th of November, 1865, the battalion— the last of the Thirtieth

—was mustered out of the service at Victoria, Tex., and ou the 6th of Decem-
ber, arrived at Indianapolis, with 22 officers and 180 men, under command of

Col. Lawton, where it was finally paid off and discharged. During its term of

service, the Thirtieth saw as much hard service and lost as many men as probably

any regiment that went from the State.

A few instances of the daring displayed by men that belonged to the regi-

ment that enlisted from Allen County, will show the spirit that pervaded the

whole regiment.

Private Peringtoii Small, of Company D, was captured on the 23d of June,

1864, and sent to the rebel prison at Andersunville. fie escaped from his

guards, and the prison five different times, and was recaptured—once with blood-

hounds. The sixth time he was successful, and reached our lines at Atlanta on

the 15th of August.

Maj. Fitzsimmons, Lieut. Sterling, of Company A, and Lieut. Foster, of

Company I, were captured at Chickamauga, and sent to Libby Prison. From

there they escaped, through the famous tunnel, on the 9th of February, 1864,

and reached our lines in safety.

At the battle of Stone River, the rebels captured the colors of an Ohio regi-

ment, and a rebel Sergeant had them in Ins possession and was carrying them to

their rear. Federals and rebels were very badly mixed up, just then, and Sergt.

Joseph Cope, of Company K, now a Deputy Clerk of Allen County, concluded

that he wanted those colors. Cope and the rebel had a personal fight over them.

Cope came out victorious, secured the colors and on the next day returned them

to the regiment they belonged to.

Cope was almost immediately promoted to Quartermaster of the One Hun-

dred and Twenty-ninth Indiana.

Private Twomey, of Company A, an Irishman, as his name indicates, was

brave to rashness. He never looked at the consequences of anything he might

do, but was always ready for anything.

During the battle of Stone River, there was a point in our lines opposite

which the enemy's works were formed, at almost right angles. One day a rebel

ofheer was seen riding along their line, and advancing beyond the intersection of

the lines at the angle; Twomey and a comrade noticed it, and concluded to "go

for him." One was to fire at the man. the other at the horse. Both fired.

Horse and rider fell. Twomey started like a deer for the officer. His comrade's

courage failed. Over the four hundred yards in front, Twomey went like a deer.
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The rebels were puzzled at the strange movement. Reaching the horse, Twomey
fell Ant alongside, ptrlled a water-proof overcoat from the dead officer, took a watch

from his pocket, and a flask of whisky from his .saddlebags. Springing suddenly

up. In- ran Lack to ihr Union lines with his plunder, at (he height of his speed,

reaching them without scratch, although al least a thousand shots were fired at

I his

life.

afterward accidentally shot by ; irade, and disabled for

Colonel—Sion S. Bass, died of wounds received al Shiloh April 7, 1862.

Mnjor—Orrin l>. Hmd. promoted Lieutenant Colonel.

Adjutant—Edward I*. Edsall, promoted Captain of Company F, and resigned October

10. 1863.

Quartermaster—Peter P. Bailey, resigned Janpary 2*. 1868.

Assistant Surgeon—Samuel A. Freeman, resignea December 28, 1861,

Sergeant Major— Ncllis Borden, promoted First Lieutenant Oinipany F, and resigned

November 6, 1864.

Quartermaster Sergeant—Marcus D. Kirk, promoted Captain of Company F, and

resigned November 5, 1864

Commissary Sergeant—William Ferguson, promoted Quartermaster.

Captejn—George W. Pita 8, promoted Major, am
n-lon, promoted Caplait
: frih]cv, promoted Fin

, 1862.

resigned July 21, 1864.

Lieutenant, and was killed

st'i^t'jiiii— Ji.lni l >^ni; Ilciji-y Campbell, discharged February 0. 1803, for disabil-

ity ; Wall Stiibley, died January 12, 1863, of wounds received n't Stone River: John
Sterling,

i
n muted First Lieutenant.

Corporals—Thomas Lee, discharged September 9, 1862, for disability; Thomas J.

Kennedy, veteran, promoted Second Lieuiennnt; Thomas Coleman, transferred to Vet-
Corps August 1 . 18li3 : Nnlhnn Tilbury, discharged April 27, 1862, for dis-

>s Durbrow, veiernn, killed June 2;;. 1S04. in Atlanta campaign; Charles

an: David A. Robinson, discharged April 23, 1864, for disability; J. n.Lincoln,

Farrell.
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|
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nbei 28, 1863, for disability.
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Veteran Reserve Corps August 1, 1863.

h "_' 1863, for disability.

unary 26, 1864, for disability.
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lln mi IVatet
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81, 1803, for disability.
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Captain—Joseph W. Whitaker.
First Lieutenant— ("lories A Zollinger, resigned February 1, 1803.
3econd Lieutenant— Douglas L. Pbelps, promoted first Lieutenant, killed in battle at

Cbickamanga September 19, 1863.
first Sergeant— George- W. Bfntley, promoted Second Lieutenant.

-.l.l.n M. IWeker. killed in bailie of Shilob April?, 1802; George W.
Bell, dittcbarged February 4, lfcr:;, ror disability ; Thomas Mead.

Corporals—James Harper, discharged Deee-mber 2, , 1802, for disability ; Rohert

Bell, discharged July?, 1K04, for disability ; Harrison It. Goddaid, promoted to Sergeant;

Jesse Adams, died April 21, 1862, of wounds received at Shiloh; Peter F. Dickinson,

discharged AuguM 21, 1*^2 1't.r di^ihiliiy ; Henry Kelley. missing in action at Shiloh,

Marquis Marquart, Isaac Morquort, Lewis Mar
W. Meeks; James M. Nesbitt, veteran; Malhi
George \V. Pembroke, Henry I'.ichard; Charles

I'erringlon Small, promoted Corporal; Jame
First Sergeant ; Simon Vandoler, George W.
John Zoler.

Lewis L. Bowers, discharged September 3(

John Brooks, discharged July l'.i, 1S02, for uisability.

Peter Chamberlain, discharged December 4, 1862. for disability.

William M. Cutler, discharged March 21, 186:!, for disability.

William T. Cress, discharged He., aide! 1. is.;] I,., disability

Robert Carlle, discharged July ;:n, Im.2. tor disability.

Henry G. Dawkins. discharged January 7. 1662, for disability.

Daniel Donovan, disclmi-ed An-ju-i !><-' l-r di-ahilhy.

s Hichai-d ;

, promoted
try Wyunt,

, for disability.

Cjr

i Turner, discbai

rtih Todd, discbii

race Wright, disc

Willi™ Fulton

Adam Fredhne,
Tobias Fike, dil

Jacob Grosli, di

ro.lry December 25, 1862.

[liver December HI. 18152.

Danville, Va., March 23, 1864
Cuitiji N Ky. November 5, 1861.
uui.-ville K ., April 2, 1864.

?rison, June 20, 1864.

ary 14, 1862.

Hi "' "' ccmber 81, 1862.
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. Kv , .November 10, 1861.

t'L n,l::i u.iunii September 10, 1862.

iii'Mnm/ed.

ed.

-organized.

Robert Buckmaster, transferred to Tl

William Brown, transferred to Thirtif

David Copp, transferred to Thirtieth

John A. Johnson, (ransierred to Thin
Andrew Klendius, transferred to Thii

Martin Keesler, transferred to Thirti<

James M. Kerns, transferred to Thirt

Andrew J. Luke, veteran, transferred

William Perkins, transferred to Thirl

John T. Pollock, veteran, transferred

William ShieldB, transferred to Thirti

Jervis Tilbury, transferred to Thirliet

Marquis Tilbury, transferred lo Thirt

Myron Skinner, died in Chattanooga, Tenn., June 18, 1854.
William Schlandrolf. killed near Kern-saw Mountain, Ga., June 20, 18

George Triterpo, died at Corinlb, Miss., June 10, 1862.

Captain—Joseph M. Silver, resigned March 22, 1863.
First Lieutenant—Joseph Trice, resigned January 31, 18G3.
Second Lieutenant— Isaiah (_'. McLlfatrick, promoted captain, and resigned August

iam W. Wheeler,
Corpora]*—Juc.b Porting ;

Christian Boficker, discharged March 26, 1863, for dis-

ability
; Thomas Humphrey, died tit Florence, S. C, December 4, 1K04, in a rebel prison;

Rorert S. Murphy, trunsfened lo Marine Brigade March 14, 1803 ; Hamilton Fulton

;
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Albert Knapp, veteran j Andrew Cunniughani, died at Nashville, Tenn., April 2,

Peter Edsnll, promoted Quartermaster Sergeant.

Musician—Benjamin Btjler.

Wagoner— Kli Cramer, discharged February (i, 1SG2, for disability.

Privates—Joseph Bryant, veteran ; James M.Boyd, veteran; Nicholas Dh'ii

eran; Charles H. Broughton, John Collier; Jacob Frazier, veteran; Charles 1

Milton Fulton, William H. Pass, James Henderson, Frank Haraman, Frank Iter

Inks, Joel Lipes ; George E. Murphy, promoted First Lieutenant, and dischnr
account of wounds ; William O'Dnir, veteran ; Homer Robinson, Charles Roberts,
Ryan ; Dunne D. Scott, veteran ; Amos Staily.

Jacob Farvirurer, discharged March 1, 1S(.',1. on account of disability.

George E. Gardner, discharged October 23, 1862, on account of disability.

Nicholas Huherty, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps.
James Huffman."discharged Aueusl 0, 18G4. for disability.

William Mnill, discharged January 29, 1862, for disability.

Morion [sbull, drcoharged' May 21, 1862, for disability.

J 'i toe- S. Kiml.eily. discharged August, 1S62, lor disability.

M.iMi K..- . i. discharged October It. 1SHJ, lor disability.

. Edward Kii'kbam. discharged March 30, ]Si,:;, for disability.

Samuel Kelb.i.'i:. discharged September U, 1802, for disability.

Simon Malone, transferred" to Marine Brigade May 18, 1863.

Charles Murray, transferred tu Veteran Reserve Corps.

Elmore C. Nelson, discharged November 17, 1862, for disability.

James Oriu, ni.-i-lim l'cI Member 14. 1HU2, for disability.

John O'Dnir, discharged March 20, 1802, for disability.

John II. lihoads, discharged May 26. ISl'JS, for disability.

Edward Straek. discharged in March, lSf-;:-t, mi account of wounds.
Josinh Smeadley, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps.

John A. Stoby. discharged April 28. 180:1, for .Usability.

James Swain, discharged , for disability.

Noah Wilson, discharged September 1, 186:1, for disability.

John Whittern, killed at battle of Stone River January 1, 1863.

Robert Wybourn, transferred to Marine Brigade in May, 1863.

Robert Burk, killed at battle of Shiloh April 7, 1862.

Henry Bush, died at Fort Wayne, Ind , July 7, 1864.

William Beri'ord. killed at Shibdi April 7, 1862.

eld, killed at Shiloh April 7, 1862.

, Ind., September—, 1861.

Ind., January 13, 1863.

t Dallas, Ga., June 2, 1862.

e River December 31, 1862.

William Cooper, died at Fort Wayne
George Custer, died a " "

Joseph H. Gardner, killed in battle d

Alfred Harris, killed in battle of Stoi

Samuel Harshberger, died at .

George Johnson, killed at Stone River December 31, 1862.

Joseph Ivelley. died at Annapolis, Ind., December 19, 1864.

Almond P. Lampkin, died at Upton Station, Ky., December 18, 1861.

Peter McAllay. died .

William Papenaugh, killed at Stone River December 31, 1862.

Charles Ringwalt, killed at Shiloh April 7, 1862.

Nicholas Sanguinot, killed at Shiloh April 7, 1862.

THIRTIETH REGIMENT—(RE- ORGANIZED ).

Lieutenant Colonel— Henrv W. Lawton, promoted Colonel.

Quartermaster—Thomas H. Nolestine.

Commissary Sergeant—William W. Wheeler.

Captain—Dennis J. Kennedy.
First Lieutenant—Evan R. Hildebrand.

Second Lieutenant—Reuben R. Myres.
Sergeant—Charles W. Ludwick.
Corporals—Oliver Fickle, promoted Sergeant ; Michael Cronan, promoted Sergeant;

Philip Scliriiimu, promoted Sergeant : Samuel Shaw, Hansom Allen. Lewis -lours, Charles

Stiibley, ( harles Perry.

Privates—John Akej Joseph Badiac, promoted Corporal ; Join Brick, Nathan W.
Beavers, Thomas H. Burgess, Nathan L. Barber, Charles Crary, Samuel Hooser. Michael

Hallsberry : Joseph Johns..]), discharged October 11, 1864, on account of wounds ; John
Kirtz, Charles Lincoln; George W. C. Moore, died at November 1, I860 ; William

McMahon, promoted Corpora) ; William II. F.,tteison
;
William Schioeder, promoted Cor-

poral ; Patrick Murphy, discharged .lone 10, I860 ; Michael Mason, discharged June 23,

1865 ; John McKec, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps March 22, 1865.

-Robert S. Bailey, Nathan B. Mo.

Captain—George W. Bently.

Sergeants—John L. Herrod, James M. Nesbit.

Corporals—David S. Henderson, Simon P. Pearson, Charles Roy.
Privates—William Brown; David Capp, promoted Corporal ; Daniel Hilkey, Samuel

Hill, Charles W. Hancock, Martin Render, James M. Kerns, William Perkins, William

Siieilds; William Thayer, discharged May 11, 1865, on account of wounds ;
Jervis Til-

bury, discharged June 23, I860: MaiquiB Tilbury, discharged June 23, 1865: James
Wright, discharged March 11, I860, on account of wounds ; Edmund Wright, discharge.

I

June 23, 1805 ; William W. Webb, discharged July 3, 1865.

Captain—Thomas Hogarth.

First. Lieutenant—William W. Wheeler.

First Sergeant—Albert Knapp.
Corporals—William Ken, discharged June 23, 1865; Elijah F. Judkins.

Privates—Joseph Bryant, promoted Corporal; James M. Boyd, William Bailey;

Nicholas Duiug, promoted Corporal; William MeCulIough, Claudius D. Royce, Ileman

Toby.
Charles R. Asher, discharged August ]f>. 1S65, time expired.

Lindsey Boatman, discharged July 11, 1865, time expired.

Samuel Bodle, discharged June 23, 1805, time expired.

David Cooper, discharge. 1 June 23, I860, time expired.

Henry C. Collins, discharge! October 24, 1865, lime expired.

Helper Cnmer, promoted Corporal; discharged June 23, 1865, time expired.

Waller F. Cox, discharged August 15, 1865, time expired.

James II. Cos. discharged August 15, ISOo, lime expired.
James Hudson, discharged October 21. 1h;.">, time expired.
David Gmrich, appointed Principal Musician ; discharged

.letters..

Sidney :

John r.

spired.

expired.

Private

—

William Smitley, discharged October 27, 1865

The Thirty-second Re|

September, IStil, thn.utrh

cer of the German Revolul

In the latter part of 8

and when the advance was

second moved to Ne 1

Kj.

s attached, moved for-

The duty

SECOND REGIMENT INFANTRY

—

(FIRST GERMAN.)

as organized at Indianapolis in At

;h the exertions of August Willi, h. a distingui

luii. hi of L348, who was commissioned as its Ct

f September, the regiment was ordered to Louis'

as made southward from there, soon after, ih

aven, and from there to Camp Nc
until December 9, when it, with the division £0 which it w

ward to Munfordsville, on Greet] River, arriving there Dec

of picketing; the south side of Green River and protecting the working parties

engaged in repairing the railroad bridge across Green River w«# assigned to the

Thirty-second. While engaged in this duty on the 17th of December, four com-

panies were attacked near Rowlett's Station by the rebel Gen. Hiutlman, with a

force of 1,100 infantry, four pieces of artillery and a battalion of " Texan Rang-

ers," under Col. Terry. One company of the Thirty-second advanced and

drove back the attacking party, until the infantry supports were discovered, when

it fell slowly back, the enemy advancing upon it. Another company of the Thir-

ty-second, still further to the left, was attacked at the same time. In the mean

time, the two other companies hastened up, and the remainder of the regiment

crossed to the south side of the river on a bridge constructed the day before by the

pontoniers of the Thirty-second, and advanced rapidly to the scene of conflict,

under command of Lieut. Col. Van Trebra.

Forming the regiment in Hue of battle, he advanced it steadily and drove

the enemy back. The enemy's cavalry charged first the skirmish line, then the

protecting companies and then the entire right wing.

Van Trebra quickly formed his regiment into a hollow square, upon which

the Texans threw themselves, determined (0 vide it down. They were repulsed,

severely punished, losing their commander. The whole infantry force of the

enemy was then ordered up, and charged upon the invincible squa

repulsed with heavy loss, considering the for

'ithdr.

ng them. The enemy then

lirtv-second in possession of the field.

,1 and 50 wounded, while that of the Thirty-

111. 1 8 mi-sing. For its gallantry on this occa-

nplimentcd in general orders, and " Rowlett's

he regimental colors.

d moved with the rest of its division in the

, Tenn., reaching

i part in the bat-

Station " directed to be placed

In February, the Thirty*

direction of Bowling Green and Nashville to Pittsburg Lati

there on the morning of April 7, 1862, and taking a conspit

tie of Shiloh, in which it lost (J killed, 93 wounded and -4 missing.

The siege of Corinth, that followed immediately alter the battle of Shiloh,

occupied the army until marly the 1st of June, during which the Thirty-second

bad eight men severely wounded.

After the evacuation of Corinth, the Thirty-second, with the rest of Buell's

army, moved eastward to near Bridgeport, Ala., and u-iiiained there until the

succeeding 20th of August, when the rebel army under Gen. Bragg c I the

Tennessee River at Chattanooga, and started northward. Gen. Buell started at the

same time, and a race between two great armies; of nearly 400 miles, commenced.
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Buell wnn by a very few miles, reaching Louisville a little in advance, and,

Win- strongly re-enforced there, immediately marched in pursuit of Brags who

at once started southward again. The Thirty-second reached Nashville in

November, where it lay until the commencement of the Stone River campaign.

The regiment took an active part in the battle of Stone River, and lost 12 killed,

40 wounded and 1J 5 missing. ...
After the battle the regiment remained in the vicinity of Murfrcesboro

until the ensuing June, when the Tullahoma campaign commenced. The Thirty-

second was engaged in the spirited action at Liberty Gap, Tenn
,
on the 24th of

June It participated in all the movements of its corps (the old Iwentieth

Corps) prior to the battle of Chickamauga, and in that bloody battle sustained

noblv its well-earned reputation for bravery and soldierly conduct. The regiment

lost in that battle 21 killed. 7S wounded and 17 missing. After the battle, the

entire army felt back to Chattanooga, and the Thirty-second remained there until

after the battle of Mission Ridge, in which it bore an honorable part.

The regiment then marched to the relief of Hurnside, who was besieged at

Knosville, and after the siege was raised, remained1 in East Tennessee until about

the commencement of the' Atlanta campaign. It was then ordered to Chatta-

nooga, and, with its division, marched in the direction of Atlanta. On that

campaign, the Thirty-second could be found at any time by following the sound

of the heaviest firing. It was particularly conspicuous at Resaca, May 15; at

Dallas, May 27 ; at Kenesaw Mountain, and at Peach Tree Creek.

The non-veterans, immediately after the capture of Atlanta, proceeded to

Indianapolis, and were mustered out on the 7th of September, 1S64. On the suc-

ceeding lith of October, the remaining veterans, with the recruits, were organized

into a residuary battalion of four companies, under command ot Lieut. Col. Hans

Blume. Upon the return of the Fourth Corps to Tennessee, the battalion was

left at Chattanooga, where it remained on garrison duty until about the 1st of

June, L865.

It was then transferred to New Orleans, joining the Fourth Corps at that

place, and moved with Sheridan's army of observation to Texas, where it was

placed on guard duty at Salado Creek. It remained there and in that vicinity

until it was mustered out of service at San Antonio, Tex., on the 4th of Decem-

ber, 1865, and left for Indianapolis, arriving there on the 10th of January, 1866.

The Thirty-seeond was an honor to the State and the nationality it repre-

sented. A little incident that happened about the time of its organization will

illustrate the spirit of Willich and the material the regiment was composed of.

The Baron, Henry Van Trebra, who bad been a distinguished officer in the

Prussian army, was living in Illinois at the commencement of the war. He

heard that his old companion in arms, Willich, was raising a regiment at Indi-

anapolis. He immediately repaired to that place and enlisted as a private soldier.

A few days after, Willich had the regiment out on drill, aud Gov. Morton rode

up in a carriage with some other gentlemen, and looked on for awhile. The

Colonel, after a' little, rude out and saluted his distinguished guest, when he was

introduced to Mr. by the Governor as the future Lieutenant Colonel of bis

regiment. The gentleman bad a German name, and was a politician of consid-

erable local importance in the southern part of the State.

Willich at once dismounted and insisted on the prospective Lieutenant

Colonel getting on to his horse and drilling the regiment. The offer was decliued,

for the reason that he could not, and knew nothing about military movements.

Willich turned to his command and, calling out Van Trebra, who was in the

ranks, ordered him to mount and see what he could do. As Van Trebra, who

was everv inch a soldier, swung himself into the saddle, and gave the command,

in a ringing voice, " Attention, Battalion !
" it was evident that there was a man

around that knew bis business, and fifteen minutes after, and right there,

Mr. had absolutely declined the position, and Van Trebra was appointed

Lieutenant Colonel. No ordinary man could fill a position as an officer in a reg-

iment where a private soldier, called out of the ranks, could do what Van Trebra

had dune.

Surgeon—John M. Josse.

Principal Musician—Mm Orlf.

Band—Valentine Schilling, discharged June 17, 1862, for disability ;
Lewis Nonn-

gasser, mustered out August — , 1862, hy order of War Department : August Friese. mus-

lered out August — , 1862, by order of War Department; Elias Schilling, mustered out

August — , 1*62, by order of War Department.

Sergeant— Frederick Woeliler. died at Fort Wayne, Ind., April 26, 1862.

privates—Frederick Braan ; Peter Coiling, promoted Corporal; Oilman Ebinger,

George Rewenaur, John Hilt ; Richard Kelii, promoted Quanermaster Sergeant ;
Jacob

Labinsky/, Henry Welke.

Louis Scherniever, captured al Chioltoinauga, and mustered out May 3, 1865.

William BuUerman, discharged May 19, 1864, on account of wounds.

.Mm Nill transferred to Veteran Ueserve Corps February 1, 1864.

i [,;,, lee Christianson, died at Stevenson. Ala., July 15, 1862.

Loren Haudiagle, .lied at Knoxville. Tenn.. January 21, 1864.

George Ritzman, died at Nashville, Tenn., September 14, 1862.

Musician—Theodore Willich.

Recruits—Stephen G. Brewster, John Blair, Elbert Bronson, Thomas Davidson.

The Thirty-third. Thirty-fourth. Thirty-fifth, Thirty-eighth, Fortieth and

Forty-second Regiments and "the Thirtieth were together or in the immediate

vicinity of each other during their entire terms of service. A history of each

would only be a repetition of all; so only a list of the men belonging to each

that enlisted from this county is given.

THIRTY-THIRD REGIMENT.

THIRTY"- FOURTH REGIMENT.

Privates—Edward Courtney, died at Helena, Ark., December 14. 1862; Henry

Hurley, died at Helena. Ark., February U. lsr.rt; Jncnb W. Cohorts, died at Pass Cavallo,

Tex . June 22, 1864 ; Harvey Wood, died at Carrollton, La.. August 20, 1863.

Corporal—James II. Larimore, discharged for disability April -
r
>, 1863.

1'rivates—John Austin; James E. Cntewood, discharged lor disability September 10,

1863 : Henry Griffith, discharged for disability September 8, 1863.

Columbus Ilowdyshel, veteran.

THIRTY-FIFTH REGIMENT—(FIRST IRISH REGIMENT).

Privates— Henry Downing, Henry Merring, William Pope, George ltenlz; Adam
Stoup, discharged June 6, I860, for disability.

Corporal—Patrick Morrison, promoted to Captain.

Privates—Abraham Coleman, promoted to First Sergeant; Andrew Kenney, trans-

ferred to Veteran Reserve Corps May 1, 1864; John W. McCarty, died at Nashville,

Tenn., March 23, 18113; Michael O'Leary, discharged September 25, 1863, for disability ;

Patrick Smith, died at Bardstown, Ky., February 28, 1862.

Recruits—Patrick Boyle, George Doan. Conrad Lower, Benjamin Lester, Joseph

Beidinrich; Harvey A, Jone», transferred 10 Veteran Reserve Corps October 31,1863;

Martin Mills, killed at Nashville, Tenn., December 16, 1864.

THIRTY-EIGHTH REGIMENT.

Recruits—Scott Ai-ney ; James Burt ley, veteran ; Otbo W. Eaher ; Abram B. Cook,

veteran; William W. Cutler. Cyrus Davis, Edwin Horn, August Lott, Joseph H. Nesbiti,

John H. Sneider, George W. Shores. Thomas Stafford, I'ercival Spencer. Horace Wright,

Benjamin F. Williams; George Williams, died at Nashville, Tenn., January 12, 1865.

Recruits—George W. Bromer, Richmond Bricker, Leroy M. Burdick, John S. Bur-

gess. Adam Coolrnan, Frederick Carter, John It. Dishong, George W. Gill, Samuel Keever,

William Kramer; Charles Maxi'eihl, promoted Corporal; Allen Purler. Charles Sweet,

Joseph Shafer, George W. Wait, Warren W. Wait; George W. Walker, died at Atlanta,

Oa., September 16, 1864.

George H. Butler, William Carter, William Devlin, Henry Ever ; Henry W. Frank.

promoted Corporal: Oregon Haines, William Henry, Jacob Racine, William Zengefus,

Charles Zengefus.

Recruits—Henry C. Anderson, promoted Sergdint ; Mortimer Broughton, Forbes H.

Broughton, Alonzo Kelley, Volney C. Leonard, William McDonald, James A. McDonald,
John'' A. Pitty; Charles F. Weinke, promoted Corporal.

Jacob Haiisman, died al Chattanooga, Tenn., February 14, 1865.

Asbury Mclnlyre, died at Nashville, Tenn., February 10, 1865.

Garrett Rawlings, died at Raleigh, N. C., May 20, 1865.

FORTIETH RI.i.LMKNT.

I nti'l V-si'.i (iMi RKi.lMI'.NI.

Private—John B. Bo

Joseph Ballsler, Joseph Brislogh. Patrick Oman. William L. I'av.uiauph, James D.

Durer. John Gheggbwil, James Harris, Charles Hunter, Mnrshnll Jones, Rawling B.

Richards. Jaculi Swigeri. William Tasker, Jnhn W. Waters, Samuel A. Wilson.

FORTY-FOURTH REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

The Forty-fourth Regiment was the second regiment organized at Camp
Allen, in Fort Wayne, and, during the period of its existence, had the names of

260 men upon its muster-rolls from Allen County, and was mustered into the

service of the United States on the 22d of November, 1861, with Hugh B. Reed,

of Fort Wayne, as Colonel. About the 1st of December after, it was ordered to

Henderson, Ky. It remained in that vicinity until February, 1862, when it,

with the brigade to which it had been assigned, ascended the Tennessee River,

and participated in the attack on Fort Henry, which resulted in its capture on

the 6th of February. From there, our troops crossed over to Fort Donelson, on

the Cumberland River, and laid siegeto it, during which the Forty-fourth suf-

fered greatly. The weather was intensely cold; no fires could be allowed, owing

to the proximity of the rebels, and the regiment had an insufficient supply of

blankets and clothing.

From the afternoon of the 13th to the evening of the Kith, the Forty-fourth

was constantly under fire, and established a reputation for courage and good con-

duct before the enemy which it retained ever after. On the afternoon of the

15th, Gen. Buckner, in command of the rebel forces, made a desperate effort to

escape from the fort by a sortie on the Union lines, hoping to break through

them. He was met by the Eighth Missouri, and the Eleventh and Forty-fourth

Indiana, and. after a desperate .struggle, was forced back, the Forty-fourth charging

up to his works, and, but for contrary orders, would have followed him into them.

After Fort Donelson was captured, the regiment went up the Tennessee to

Pittsburg Landing, where it remained in camp until the morning of the 6th of

April, 1862, at which time the battle of Shiloh opened. All through the first

day's disasters, with defeat staring all in the face from every quarter, the Forty-

fourth fought steadily and coolly, and, on the morning of the second day, on the
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7th of April, it took its place in the hue as promptly as it would on parade,
instead of what all knew would be a tenable battle. It is unnecessary to say thai
it performed its part bravely and well. It lost, in the two days. ?,:i :c i|l,. M „„|
177 wounded.

. n£-°
m

,

hat t!me tmtil 0ctol)e1' lfi
.
1863, the histories of the Forty-fourth and

the ih.rtictl, arc al st identical. They were companions on the march in camp
and on the battle-field. During that time, the battles of Perryville. Stone River
and Ohiekamauga occurred, and the Forty-fourth could have been found, at any
of them, where the battle was raging hardest, On the loth of October, 1863
the regiment, was detail, al for provost duty at Chaltan oi, and it remained there
until the 14th of September, 1865, when it was mustered out of the service.

1 he regiment re-enlisted as veterans in January, 1864, and was given a fur-
lough ol thirty days, reaching Indianapolis on the 26th of January. At the
ex P" :l I "> tbe thirty days.it returned to duty. The raeimenfc ,

term of service, lost 3511 killed and wounded t
"

'

July, 1865, 360 remaining recruits of the Sixty eighth and S
Regiments were transferred to the Forty-fourth, and wore

Colonel—Hugh E. Reed, resigned November 26, 1863.
noted Major of Third Cavalry

ng Its

nd 58 by death from disease.' In
ehty-second Indiana

stored out with it.

Adjutant—Chnrle: . ._

Quartermaster—Williat

Chaplain—Q. C. Beeks,

ted Captain ami dismissed May 17, 1862.
Allan, Clark, discharged February 15, 1863, for disability Elias Orans-'"'

' '-- II. Kesterson, Gorge Koslerson, Jacob Maloll
David J. Wilhorn. William Wilhorn.

Reeruits-
shorn, Anderson Hender

,

Francis P. McCutcheon, Daniel Sin

Privates—Thomas Hanoher, discharged Oclober 28, 1862, for disability
; Josen— discharged September 19, 1862, for disability (old agel ; Henry Barnes, .lied I

battle at Shiloh, 'April t

hospital al , December 18, 1863; John Easl
Henry Slack, died at February 12, 1862,

Bills, William Tiffany, Thornto
", 1862.

Van Uuskirk, Willie:

Second Lieutenant-Philip Grund, promoted First lieutenant, Captain and Lieuten-
ant Colonel.

First Sergeant—Caleb Carman, discharged
, for disability.

Sergeants—Sedgwick Livingston, promoted Firsi Lieutenant, died Jan. 26 1864-
John II .strong promote I Second Lieutenant, resigned llciuhci |s, |s,„; n -;,.,,„ It, ley'
discharged f,„- disability.

•"

Corporals—Joseph Kit.nian, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps : E. B. Slocum
died at Bridgeport, Tenn.; Jacob Kress, veteran, promoted Serjeant Tb sddeus Helm'
transferred to Veteran Ito-ervo Corps.

Musician—Royal llean. discluu-geri for disability.
Wagoner—William Henderson, discharged for disability.
Privates—Joseph Bay. veteran : George S. Decay votar..n

promoted to First Lieutenant : John Ekey, veteran,
]

Henry Fry.
Adam Hall, veteran, promoted In Captain: Patrick [loban veteran
Alexander Humbert, veteran ; William M. Logan, veteran; Lean'd
promoted Corporal

; Marion McGinnis: J .seph Mcricn. veteran ;

eran, promoted Sergeant; William Nodding veteran, promoted
Runel, veteran, promoted Corporal: Emri Sites, veteran; \Itlt..t

moted Corporal; Owen L. Shaw, veteran, promoted First Li at
I860; Samuel Sweet, veteran, promoted lir-t Sergeant- Joseph!
Taylor, veteran: Alonzo Woodworlh, veteran, promoted Corporal;
crau, promoted Corporal.

James Shaw, veteran, transferred to First U. S. Engineers Aui
James Berry, unaccounted for.

John Crawford, discharged September 10, 1861. for disability,
" ' irged November 1. 1861. for disability.

James Eldridge, veteran,
ted Corporal ; Christian Ear-

terau, promoted to Sergeant;

Charles Devine, dischn
John Engle. discharged Septemher I, 1862. for \

James M. Flutter, disci. arged Augu-t 't. 1H62 l„r .

Michael Harrison, discharged July 30. 1862, for w.

A. William Crawford, discharged , for disabi
L. B. Carr, died .

Hugh Dennis, unaccounted for.

John C. Dee. killed at Fori Donelson July 15, 18
Jar., I, Kogwell, died -

Willi.

John lli<

P. He disch

1862, at -

•, for disability.

;cd , for disability.

William Higgs. u

Charles Johnston
Willi,,,,, McDcrm
James McDonald, unaccounted for.

Joseph Nicodemus, died from wounds
(

iu.ee,. ....led for.

, discharged , for disability.

Ed at Shiloh) at Evansville, Ind., April

Joseph
Wil" U„„ If,

lountod for.

c .led for.

pril 7. 1862. at bailie of Shiloh.
i battle ..I Slono ltivcr December 31, 1862

iccounlcd for.

Henry Wilkinson, disc

William Wnterhousc. d
Recruits— Peter T. Bu

Hansom II. Bell, Oeorge W
uugh. Willi.un Coder. Sylv.
" .rgc Earl, Wil

Bounger, Joseph Hole

Humbert, Geoi .Hi.

Noah S. Long, George A. Lewis, Willit

ph Manor, Corbin Murray, J*
EliM
Perot, Joseph I

John Slocum, promoted t

Frederick Ulits, George W
George W, Belcher, u

Lyon, Napoleon B. Lyon, Herman L. Moycr,
L. Miller, Alexander Ormiston, August

ut Juno 13, 1865.
1865.

it May 16, 1806.

Wilson W. Vnung. muslercd out .Inly 25, Is.',;,

John W. Kress, transferred lo Pioneer Corps August 15, 1861.
I..se].|. D.un.l. .lied at Cbaltaooogll, Tcntl., April 10, 1865.
Nicholi Ooberl, died at Nashville, Term,. June 211. 1864.

Captnin—Franklin K. Cosgrovc, resigned September 5, 1862, on account of wounds
st Lieutenant—Charles H. Wayne, resigned January 13, 186.3.

-David K. Stofer. promoted Second Lieutenant, died June.- 1864; George
I., I al,lam in.,, D.I />.., 1^... ..,.,., OQ la,..-. i :— .1 ... .?Shell, promoted to Captt January 28, 1865, torni expired ; Lafayette

ability.

George Fndingcr,
romolcd Sergeant

;

tin II. Kesler, Hen-

A. Anderson, discharged June _' :. 1862, for disnl.i

Joseph Conway. .lis. barged -liiue _-.. |s., >
i |,.

t Alfred ll.liigherty. discharged September I'll. I-..J.

William II

Ebei : Conw

May,,

Saomel Huge
James Harmon, die

Jerome A. Kunyuu, veteran, killed

diaries .Murse, died in Allen County, Ind., February
Lewis E. Shook, died at January 10, 1863.
Plait J. Sfjuiers, killed at Sliiloh April ii, 1862.
Ira Worden, died in Anderson villi; IVi-un June 23, II

eee. iber 21. 1862
Dei ember 24, 1862

5, 1862.

;. is62.

larch 23 186
;. To....

. T J8, 1862.

25, 1862

moga, Tenn., lpril 1, 1864.

Andr
Willii

Horni

1865, promoted Corporal.

•Gust
1 I, 1865

red out September 11
Oliver fiustin. mustered out July :!. 1S65.

Charles T. Hickman, i tere.l Jul Sci.teml
William II. llaii,,,,,,, mustered Septemt
Norman Luce, mustered ,„n September 1 I.

Henry Luce, niu-lere.l ..... Septetalier 14 1

James McBralney iitered ml Scpte - bei

Lncius C. Palmer, mustered out September
John II. Wentworlh, mustered
John W. G.islin, died April 26, 1865.
Samuel Hartcl. killed al Chattanooga, Tenn., July 13, 186-1

iptetnber 14, 1865.

ptember 11, 1863, promoted Corporal.

September 14, 1865.

Sergeant—George W. Gordon.
Privates

—

William F Hinkle; Robert Douglas, unaccounted for, supposed t

Charles M. Thomas, .
I, -charged Angus! 9, 1862, 00 account of wounds.
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FOKTV-FlKfH KEGIMBNT

—

[ Til I HI) CAVALRY).

Major—Ck&rlps Case, resigned Jul; 19, L862.

FOHTT-SEVENTH ftHGISIENT INh'ANTllY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

The Forty-seventh Regiment was organized at Anderson. Iud,, on the 10th

day of Ootober, 1861, with James B. Slack as Colonel.

Ou the 13th of December] the regiment left for Kentucky, and was placed

under command of Gen. Buell, whcrs it rem lined until February 24, 1Si>2, when

it was assigned bo the army under Gen. Pope, in Missouri, and, while in that army,

was eng iged at New Madrid, Fort Pillow and " Brown's Plantation," after which

it went into camp at Helena, Ark., where it remained until March, 1863, when

it took part in Gen. Quimby's expedition to Yazoo Pass. During the Vieksburg

campaign, the Forty-seventh bore a prominent part, being engaged at tin' battle

of Champion Hills, and tl.e several assaults on the rebel lines, and lost heavily in

killed and wounded, both men and officers.

At the el'.»se of the Vicksburg campaign, the Forty-seventh was ordered to

Xew Orleans, where it remained until December, 1863, when the regiment re-en-

listed as veterans, and left for In linn on furlough,

Upon its return to the li lid it m ive 1 with GBn. Banks' army on the ill-fated

Red River campaign, during which it lost heavily of its best and bravest men. Iu

the spriog of 1865, the Porty-s iventh took a leading part in the operations which

resulted in the fall of M ibile and the forts surrounding.

After the Rill of M ibile, the regiment was ordered to Shreveport, La., and

from there it took an active part in the campaign tli it end«'d in the surrender of

the rebel armv under G^n. Price.

On the 23d of October, 18b*5, the Forty-seventh was mustered out of the

service at Shreveport, and left for Indianapolis, reaching there with 32 officers

and 530 enlisted men.

Privates—James Cronan,.veteran : Joshua Dury, Aaron Biker.

Sergeants —Sherman L. Billard, promoted to First Lieutenant, Henry W. Zents,

promoted to First Lieulenanl, Colored Infantry.

Privates—rraeph Evans, veteran ; Hiram Richards, veteran, promoted Sergeant;

John Rino, veteran; Samuel \Y. Stirk, veteran, promoted Second Lieutenant.

Jamest M Davis, discharged iugusl 21, 1868, for disability.

('i-!-|<'HmI— David Lirimore. killed at l.'li;: Hills May lb', 18

K1X1IMKNT ?ANTRY—(THIIKE Mn.vnis SERVICE).

The Fifty-fifth Regiment was organized at Indianapolis, under special orders,

and mustered into service, lor three months, on the 16th of June, 1802, with
John R. Mahan as Lieutenant Colonel, who continued to command it until its

hnal discharge. It was assigned to the duty of guarding the Fort Donelsou
prisoners at Camp Morton, where if remained until August, and was then sent
to Kentucky, with other troops, to resist the invasion of Gen. Kirby Smith. The
retriment remained on duty in Central Kentucky until the expiration of its term
of service, when it returned to Indianapolis and was mustered out. The com-
pany from this county was fortunate enough to meet no casualties.

Brown, Francis A. Staple-

Giplain—Charles Emery.
First Lieutenant—Brutus A. Bourie.

Second Lieutenant—William L. Thompson.
First Sergeant—David W. Thomas.
Sergeants—Cyr a- T Mu-ier. t'iiarles E. Thorn

ekell, Edward Beans, Willie

.John Barnes. George Behrei

Corporals—Jerome Evans,

Thomas, Wii'.Um To I I. l.-\\ l'«

Musician— lames I . ;

Pri vaii.- ). n-."' u \ _ .

Beacli, Beni unin Bi n '

.bishua C, '
'.

i
. Fl ,--.'. I ii'

Washington Dole, Algernon L Ferra lohn .. Filch, Daniel Frai Feller Sam-
uel Gill. Andrew Grendsttff, Charles H G , G I Nelson J. Gillam
Benjamin Hiir'lui in. I .>•:•• ". II ir-\ John H&nen line, Vinos It irtm&n John Havnes Oreeou
Haynes, Perry Raynes, Bnocfa r>--l"--i-- r--. .-

i Jewel, Samuel Kile Ambrose Kintz
Frederick King. Ivory Kimball, John T Line-. Ir mci- F \Ic''Ml m-l Bvi m \\ Vic Lain
Henry M< Mn'-.i-l,. > I'. Ni hols, Owen On . Daniel Opliger. |.-ir i,.- r \j. ulmhant
William (J Osborn, Joseph T, Pool, Lemuel J. Platter, Christophei P ittei t Petti
John, Andrew Pea, Austin M. Pnctt. .I-.lui It.wlml William I; . ! ,ii. i, ,•-,"..,. |* .-,,-,

tfarion D Roberta, John SL.eun,. Thootas Sliuo, William Soiitley IJ.'iijuiiiiii Simp'
Andrew J. Steward, John P. Tl.a,..-. I.n-n.,,, \> t'l :,-. T u .,s L.Traul, Lloyd
Upton, John W. Vance, J pit T. V -his, Adam Wolf, George W. Wait, Klbridce G
Wlieeloclt, Willim, B. Ward. Michael Wann.

FIFTY-NINTH EEOIUENT INFANTRY—(THREE YEARS).

The Fifty-ninth Regiment contained thirty-six men from Allen County.
They were all recruits that joined the regiment Dear the olose of the war, and as
the regiment *uw fat little if any active service after they joined, a history of
the regimes! U omitted.

Company A—Lorenzo D. Casteel, Ceorge Die.k. William Kegs, William S. Watkins.

Company E—John Hortz, John G. Kinney. Henry Knurl, Robert Lock, Henry Sum-
ner, David Smilli, Andrew Theime, George Weieliselt'ehler.

Companv F—Joseph Barrett, Thomas Flanigan. Thomas E. Kendall, William Nycum,
Georee P. Sun for, William M. Stewart ; John Sunn died at Louisville, Kv., July li, 18(15.

Company K—David B. Anderson, John Bielsar. Martin Flutter, George Gullard,

Michael Hotfman. Thomas Hart., Monroe Johnston, Henry Lahnord, Allen H. Moore,
William Meyer, Neil McNair, William McXair, -John W. t'io, William J. Stephensoa.

Frederick Sherer, George M. Vaiuleventer, William Warntz..

SIXTY-FIFTH REGIMENT.
Company A—private Philip Green.

SEVENTY -THIRD REGIS

Company F—Sergeant Horace Gamble, promoted t CapU

SEVENTY-FOURTH REGIMENT—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

The Seventy-fourth Regiment had upon its rolls the names of 112 men
from Allen County, as officers and enlisted men. It was organized at Camp
Allen, in Fort Wayne, and was mustered into the service on the 21st of August,

1862, with Charles W. Chapman as Colonel, and was ordered to Louisville, Ky.,

at once. On the lstof October it marched, with the rest of the army, in pursuit of

the rebel army under Gen. Bragg, and participated in all its movements, finally

reaching Castiliao Springs, Tenn.,on the 4th of December, where it went into camp.

The regiment had a sharp skirmish with the command of the rebel Gen. John
Morgan, near Hartsville, Ky., on the 7th of December, and again on the 30th

of December on the Rolling Fork of Salt River. A short time after, it was

assigned to the Second Brigade, Third Division, Fourteenth Army Corps'

It was engaged in the action at Hoover's Gap, Tenn., on the 26th of June,

1863, and in all the movements connected with the Tullahoma and Chiekaniauga

campaigns, and performed every duty assigned it, to the entire satisfaction of its

division and corps commanders.

At the battles of Chickamauga and Mission Ridge, it lost heavily in killed

and wounded, and acquitted itself well.

A short time afterward it was transferred to the Third Brigade, in its old

division.

During the Atlanta campaign, which was one continuous scries of skir-

mishes, rapid and hard marches, and hardly contested battles, the Seventy-fourth

did its part bravely and well. On the 1st of September it, with the brigade to

which it was attached, carried the enemy's works at the battle of Jonesbo.ro, Ga.,

capturing four pieces of artillery and over 700 prisoners.

After the battle of Jonesboro, the regiment fell back to Atlanta, and

remained there until the 3d of October, when it marched, with its corps, in pur-

suit of Hood's army, that was trying to get northward.

After Hood had been deceived into thinking that he bad effectually dis-

tracted Sherman's attention from any proposed movement to the south of Atlanta,

Sherman, leaving Thomas to take care of Hood, suddenly wheeled around and
commenced the "inarch to the sea." The Seventy-fourth participated in all the

movements of the corps, on that campaign, and finally re-ached Washington, via

Savannah, Columbia, Fayetteville, Raleigh and Rictimond, on the 19th' of May,
1865, and soon after was mustered out of the service.

It reached Indianapolis on the 16th of June, and its members separated to

their respective homes, proud of the achievements of their regiment, whose honor

was never tarnished by a single stain.

Quartermaster (pro tem.)— Lot S. Bayless, resigned October 0, 1862.

Assistant Surgeon—John M. Jossee, promoted Surgeon Thirl v-.secoiid Regiment Octo-

ber 22, 18133.

Captain—Carl C. Kingsbury, resigned December 30, 1862.

First. Lieutenant—Joel F. Kinney, promoted Capiain and resigned August i), 1864.

Second Lieutenant—Annauias Davis, promoted First Licutenani and died October 11,

1863, of wounds received at Chickamauga.
First Sergeant

—

William II, Anderson, promoted Second Lieutenant and resigned

May 2, 1864.

Sergeants—John D. Olds, discharged August 27, 1862, for disability; Frisbee T.

Deck, promoted Captain August 10, 1864 ; Eli G. Anderson ; William Darker, discharged

January 16, 18153, disabled.

Corporals—Adam Lewis, discharged September IT, 1863, for disability; George A.

Craw, promoted to First Lieutenant Augusl 10, 1864 ; John Pettijolm, promoted Ser-

geant ; Jeremiah A. Shorhe, discharged IViruirv HI, 18''>">, tor disability-: Richard W.
Dickinson, James K. Bradley; William H. Dry, killed at, Jonesboro September 1, 1864;
Eli Layman, discharged February 28, 1863, for disability.

Musicians—Cyrus H. Barnes, died at Lavergne, Tenn., March 8, 1863; James
Ray-

Wagoner—Tames T. Brown, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps October 29, 1863.

Privates—lohn W. Bowers, John H. Brown, Jonah Carson, William Fogwell, John
Fitzgerald. William GillcDd, John W. Hilton, George H. Kail. John Kridler, Isaiah Mag-
ner.Joseph Mokina ; Joseph Mylon, promoted to Corporal; Lorenzo Nickerson, Joshua
Niekcr-on, Benjamin W. 1'gwell, Joseph Rnlo ; Joseph It. Reed, promoted to Sergeant;

Daniel Van Tassel. Henry Van Tassel, Fmanuel Wyers ; Martin Wagner, promoted to

Corporal; Jacoh H'yers. Stephen Walton.
Samuel A. Llauiernrrii, li-r-bu-.-ed l-VI., nary 'i 1

""'>"' b>r disability,

Michael Barrone, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps October 20, 1863.

Alexander F. Brown, discharged April 20. IHH3, for disability.

John W. Ha
Adum II. I — .

Benjamin Li

•i red in (I. S. Army November 28, 1863.

I', S. Army November 28, 186-3.

rged January 2.
r
>, 1863, for disability.
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Robert L. McCune, discharged January 25, 1803, for disability
John B. Mngiicr, lis,-!, t, K .-.l May I. IS,!::, for disability.
Jacob U. Miller, ,lisdiar.r,.,| .\,,nl 2. ISM, for disability
Jncoh Maize, discharged November 21. 1SII2, for disability
John M i L.|,..r, discharged May 1, IS.',::, f,„. disability.
Willinni H Moses. discharged Feb. nary i;. ISli.'l, lor disability.
John W. McMillan, discharged November 21, 1S02, for disability
numis .Juicksill. transferred I„ Fngi,,,.,.,. i'„q ,s Au „„ s , o s mfc.

Altred l.oneli, transferred to Veteran deserve Corps
Adam Row, transferred to Company (', Tivenl y-soo.md Regiment
John IS. Richards, transferred to Company ('.''IVentv-scco,,,! |; e„imcl,tJohn Swank, discharged February 2:1, I

si;:!, for disability
homos Tanscy, transferred ,„ Veteran Reserve Corps February 11 1804Andrew Van Horn, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corp, September 7, 1803.

George Van lltisktrk, transferred to U. S. Army November 28, 1802
.lames liaison, discharged April 21, 180:1, for disability.
Jacob W. Barnhard. .lied at Monrocville. Ind October 18 1802
Samuel Outlet., died a. Stevenson, Ala, November 1(1 1803
Samuel Flutter, died at Chattanooga, Tenn., Juno 30, 1804, of wounds.
Oliver J. Gronour, killed
Robert J. Goble, died at
George Linnscott, died a

William C. Lewis, killed
Edward Leasure, died al

Eli Magner, died at ,V"r

Jacob IV. Miller, died

Chickamanga September 19, 1803.
Jivergne, Tenn., May 17, 1803.
Chattanooga February 23, 1804,

. In.L. Dei. mber 1, 1802.
•-•

' Aii.lers.mville Prison .May 27, 1S04.
Nels.o. 11. Urn, died at Gnllaiin, Ten..., llece.ober 18, 1802
William Park, missing and supposed to be dead.
John H. Simpson, killed at Jonesboro, Ga., September 1, 1804.
Samuel Simoi.ette. died at Gallatin, Tenn.. February '.I, 1863.
Daniel Williams, diodal Lavergnc, 'fenn., May 0, 1803.
John Walton, died at Lavergnc, Tenn., March 1, 1863.

Calvin A. Anderson, promoled lo Second Lieutenant and transferred to Twenty see
ou.l Regiment. *.,.™iyr-j>ou

Jonathan C. Cltasteen, discharged June 0, 1805, term expired
Clark P. Crecelius. discharged June 9, 1K05, term expired
George J. James, discharged June 9, 1805, term expired
Andrew J. Mills, discharged June 9. 1805, term expired.
John Peacock, discharged June 9, 1805, term expired.
James Runnion, discharged June 9, 1805, term expired.
Charles P. Redman, discharged June 9, 1805, term expired.
David Shinn, discharged March 22, 1805, for disability.
Silas Carson, transferred to Twenty-second Regiment Juno 9, 1866.
Thomas J. Curtis, transferred to Twcnt.ysecoml Kegiinent June 9, 1865
Joseph II. Dearborn, transferred to Twenty-second Regiment June 9, 1865
Benjamin Fe.i.iiinore, transferred to Twenty-see I liegiiooul .lime 9 1865
David s ll.iii.ill.iii. transferred to Twenty second Kegimcnl June 9 1865
Nicholas Heckhon, transferred to Twenty-second Uegimenl June 9 1865
Andrew J. Mills, transferred to Twenty-sec 1 Regimen! .lime 9, 1865.
Richard Mills, transferred to Twenl v-secuinl Regiment .lime 9, 1865.
Edward W. Shaded, tranferred to Twenty-second He.diuenl June 9 1865

w !?i""
1 '

i "' -?""''' liansferred to Twenty-second Regiment June 11, 1865.'
William .1 Silica, ti'.uisfei red to Twenty-second Regiment June 9 1865
Francis M. Bytiel I. died at Tcxaha, S. C, March 2, 1865.
Thomas Corsen, killed at Jonesboro, (la., September 1, 1864
GeorSe Jossee, recruit Company D, transferred to Ttventysccond Regiment June 9,

9 186"
ha° S°""lerS

'
reCr"it 0omP l"W D, transferred to Twenty-second Regiment June

SEVENTY-FIFTH REGIMENT INFANTRY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

The Seventy-fifth Regiment contained forty-five men and officers that
entered the service from Allen County. Its history and that of the Seventy-
fourth are identical, as they were together in the same brigade a great portion of
the time they were in the service, and were always in the same division and
fought shoulder to shoulder.

First Lieutenant—William McGinnis, promoted Captain, and died a prisoner of war
at Savannah, Ga., August 31, 1864.

Sergeants—William Riley, promoted to First Lieutenant; Abner A. Kelsey
Corporals—Sylvester Slrock, promoted Firsl Sergeant

; Peter Mulriiic killed at
I ..cka,.,a.,ga September 2(1. 1803; George W. Her, killed al Chickamanga September 19
ISO.; Jonathan L. Wilkers promoted Sergeant.

Musicians—Amos Earlywine, discharged February 16, 1863. for disability ; James

Wagoner—Kyle Gaskill.

Privates—James Biggs, promoted Corporal ; William Barret, Isaac Barnes, Johnrow; Nalh.ii, tlioney, promoted Corporal; James Douglas, Andrew Garret,. David
"'""' i. "lOiam Kooiitz, 1 Iricli .1. Loop; Samuel Liggel, promoled Corporal' Benja-min 1 Pnilt. .lames llobincl, Isaac A. Ilineharl: Jacks,,,, Scott, promoled Corporal-
John G. Ihompson, Francis J. Wilson, Leroy Welch.

Henry Biggs, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps January 15, 1864
John W. Chancy, discharged March 8. 1863, for disability.
Clark Dewitt, discharged January 0/1804, for disability.
Thomas L. Dcwilt, discharged October :!(!, 1803, for disability.
Michael Dennis, discharged March 3, 1805, for wounds.
Isaac N. Rinnan, discharged April 6, 1804, for wounds.
Daniel K. Shoup, transferred to Engineer Corps July 29 1864
Hiram Slain, discharged June 29, 1804, for wounds.
John Sites, discharged February 10, Is 13, for disability.
John Arick, died ,u Clinltiiiioogn, Tenn., November 27.' 1803, of wounds
Wesley Andrews, died at Frankfort, Ky

, Ocloher 16, 1802
Henry C. Bowman, die.l at Nashville, Tenn.. December 15. 1863.
Robert B Gatewoo.l, died .it Murfrecs „, Tenn., August. 12, 1863
John H. Low-man. died at Gallatin, T„nn,, January 13, 1863
Joseph Robinson, died al G.ill.ilin, Tenn., January 1, 1863.
Isaiah Wilkerson. died nl Scottsville, Ky., December 12, 1862.
John W. Sturgeon, died near Fairfax Seminary, Va., May 2, 1865.

SEVENTY-SEVENTH REGIMENT INDIANA VOLUNTEER (FOURTH) CAVALRY.
Farrier and Blacksmith-William P. Brown, promoted lo Corporal • William II Perguson. discharged January 29, 1804. for disability

corporal, William II. Fer-

tJSESfclSZ&S'gS. Pr°m°te
" '° ^'^ ;

J"mM B™ (Company I),

EIGHTY-SEVENTH REGIMENT INDIANA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.
Companv K—.Samuel M. Ilench.

EIGHTY-EIGHTH REGIMENT INFANTRY.

from
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Regim™t was in part composed of 344 men and officers'from Allen County It was organized at Fort Wayne, and mustered into the
service of the United States on the 29th of August, Is,;.',

| WM orderad £once to Louisville, Ky
,
arm, tig' I li.io tl oxtday, ami was iiutn.slj ,i,.|, ,s,i„„o,l

to Gen Rousseau's Division of the Army of the Ohio, and, on the 2d of Octobermarched with its division in pursuit of the rebel Gen. Bragg, who had been foiled
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:> Part ° f "» army
overtook Bragg at Chaplin Hills, near Perryville. Ky., and a severe battle was the
result. The brigade t„ which the rCiglHylcighth beliuigcl occupied the rmlituf
Itousseau s line, and was exposed to a terrific fire and a number of impetuous
cnarges. But the regiment behaved as though every man was a veteran and
maintained its. position. Its loss was very severe in killed and wounded, and the
regiment was complimented, in general orders, for its steadiness and good conduct
during the battle, by the commanding General. The enemy retreated the ni-ht
alter the battle, and the regiment, with its cotnui I, marched to (Y Irrlnml
and then retraced its steps to Perryville, and marched thence to Nashville, Tenn.'
via Howling Green. The regiment remained at Nashville until the 2(lth of
December, engaged in guard duty and drilling, varied by an occasional skirmish
with the enemy, when the entire army moved in the direction of Murfreesboro
trom that time until the 1st day of January, the regiment participated in the
movements of the d.visiou to which it was attached, preliminary to the battle of
Stone River and on the 1st, 2d and 3d of January, with its brigade and division,
distinguished itself by its gallant conduct in that hard-fought battle

On the evening of the 3d, the brigade to which the Eighty-eighth was
attached was ordered to make a charge in its front, near the Murfreesboro pike.
The order was brilliantly executed. The enemy was driven from his cover and
his entrenchments carried, and it was the final charge made during the battle
Before daylight the next morning, the rebels evacuated Murt'rocsboro The reg-
iment suftered severely in killed, wounded and missing. Col. Humphrey was
among the wounded, he having received a severe bayonet thrust in the final
charge.

The regiment remained iu camp near Murfreesboro until the 24th of June
when the army moved southward, in the direction of Tullahouia where Bra""
was strongly fortified. The Eighty-eighth was engaged in a spirited cnga"einent
at Hoovers Gap on the 25th. Bragg evacuated Tullahouia without a battle, on
account of a flank movement made by Gen. Rosecrans, and the Ei"hty-ei"hth
moved on to Winchester, Tenn., where it remained until August 16, when it
marched on, at the commencement of the Chickainauga campaign. Crossio" the
Tennessee River, it participated in a severe engagement at Dug Gap, Ga., with
the rebel Gen. Polk, on the 11th of September. The division to which it

belonged was the first one to get into action at the battle of Chickainauga, on Sep-
tember 19, and for two days fought gallantly, resisting the assaults of the enemy,
and, after Rosecrans' right was broken aud the army was forced back to Chatta-
nooga, the Eighty-eighth formed a part of the rear guard. Many brave men and
officers of the regiment were killed or wounded in the battle.

' On the 17th of
October, Col. Humphrey resigned, on account of ill-health, and Lieut. Col. Briant
was promoted to fill the vacancy. On the night of the 24th of November, the
Kiglily-eigbth moved, with the command of Gen. Hooker, to the attack upon
Lookout Mountain, and fought " the battle among the clouds."

On the following day, it took part in the battle of Mission Ridge and was
one of the first regiments to plant its flag upon the works of the enemy. The
regiment followed on in pursuit of the flying foe, and on the 27th was engaged
at Graysville and Ringgold, capturing a battery at the last-named place.

On the 6th of May, the regiment, with its division, started on the Atlanta
campaign and participated in the many battles, severe skirmishes and fatiguing
marches that crowned that campaign with success, and resulted in the capture of
Atlanta.

The Eighty-eighth, among other actions, was engaged at Tunnel Hill,
Buzzard's Roost, lir-aca, New Hope Church, Dallas, Kencsaw Mountain. Cliatta-
hoocbie River, Peach Tree Creek, Atlanta (July 20 and 22 i and Cloy Creek and
Jonesboro.

On the 3d of October, Hood, having passed around Sherman's flank and
started north with the intention of cutting Sherman off from his base of supplies,
the army started in pursuit of him. The regiment joined in the pursuit and after
marching over two hundred miles, hailed at Kingston, Ga., leaving Hood to fall

into the hands of Thomas' Veterans at Franklin and Nashville. From there the
regiment returned to Atlanta, and on the 16th of November, with the rest of the
army, commenced the famous " march to the sea," arriving at Savannah, Ga.,
on the 21st of December, with the loss of but one man, captured by the enemy
near Sandersville, Ga.

On the 20th of January, 1805, the Eighty-eighth loll Savannah, moving up
the Georgia side of the Savannah River, by way of Springfield, and crossed the
river with great difficulty, owing to the "bottom" being three miles in width.
The command then moved on in a northerly direction, destroying railroads and
everything that could be of advantage to the enemy, and reached Lverysboro
N. C, on the 16th of March, and was engaged in the battle near that' place.'

From there it moved on, and on the 19th, while marching in advance of its corps,
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encountered the enemy in a strong position near Bentonville. Capt. Fred F.

Boltz, with a part of the regiment, was ordered to reoonnoiter the position of the

enemy and rep >rt ; it not b sing supposed possible that there was any force of the

enemy in that vicinity fro amount to anything. The duty was promptly and faith-

fully performed, and while troops were being placed in position, an overwhelming

attack was made upon the Captain's command. The rest of the regiment, and a

few other troops that happened to be at hand, were sent to his support and they

held the enemy in check until the rest of its corps (the Fourteenth) could reach

suppiu-tinu distance. That was the last engagement in which the regiment took

part, and it was one of the most severe. Its loss was very severe in propor-

tion to the number engaged. From there it moved to Goldsboro, and, on the 10th

of April, left there and marched to Cape Fear River, where it lay at the time of

the surrender of Johnston's army.

From there it marched to Washington

was mustered out of

Indianapolis, wher

The Eighty-e ihth

f Richmond, Va., where it

1865, and at once lea for

rs dispersed to their homes,

t went into the field from

a single stain.

entered the service na

ith its honor untarnished by i

Colonel—lif-.r-re Humphrey, resigned October- IT, \M'-\

Colonel of (lie One Hundred uti-1 Thirty-ninth Regiment.

Lieutenant Colonel—Cyrus B. Briant, promoted to Colonel November — , 1863.

Adjutants—Hartman B. DuBorry, resigned August 1, 1863; Allen II. Dougull, fro:

First Lieutenant Company l>. promoted to Captain of Company D.

Quartermaster— Ira Rupert, mustered oul with regiment.

gued October 23,

-Cliarles S. True, mustered out with regiment.

Second Lieutenant— Lo ligned December 22,i8C2.

ns—Andrew Besack; John II. Cook, promoted to Corporal.

19, 181

Mi
u igoner- David II Pluok

l'reaser. Nicholf

Simon' Williun

Blbrtdee B

M , , i, ! .
1 Ap 1 1868 on ai ant >,f wounds.

John D blenders ... 1 larged I
1 ,'--:

L' ' l*'.J. f„r diMl.ility.

l-a.u- Mull, discharged
William II Hull, disel

James -ln-l^e. discharc 1 l-i.'-l-' • i
- I ' 1,- il.ilitv

.1 :u- Mi Cormack, 'Ii-

i M irton, dischai
111: M. ,..-,. li 1, -.-

red lo Veteran Reserve Corps January 15, 1804.
Prank McKinzie, trans Vrri-1 to Wician ll.-iiTvt- r,,r[,. S.-ptember 20, 1803
Ma.lm Mill.-r. .li.,•!,:„ .1 February 12. is.-,::. f,n- disability.

M - Iv. ft transfers I- Veteran Reserve Corp* December 31, 1862.
rre 1 to Veteran Reserve Corps January 15, 1864.

iii- i i- -.-...
, larged M irch 81, 1863, for disability.

.

I inuary 25. 1864.

. Tcnn., January 18, 1868, of wounds.
i'-r.i,

.
.1 u, tarj 28 1863, abounds.

, November 11. 1863.Elijah Wells, died at Nashville, Te

Allen Archer, transferred to Thirty-eighth Regiment June 7. 1865.
Oeorge H. Butler, transferred to Thirtv-cighth Re-iment June 7. 1 8f."i.

William Devlin, transferred to Thirty-eighth Regiment June 7. 1865.
Henry Kv.t. tr.iri-IVrrcl t- Tliiriy-i-liili \'.<-/u r June 7. IKH...

Henry W. Franks, promoted Corporal and trainterred lo Thirty -eighth Regiment. Ju
7, 186

Brra Funk, transferred to Thirty-eighth Reg; nt Ju ? 7, lHli-j

Ward.
Hiiliitm Z-n-nfn,, tran-ferred to Thirty-eighth Regiment June 7, 1865.
Charles Zegenftuj; transferred to Thirty-eighth Regiment June 7, 1865.

Captain—Cyrus E. Briant, promoted Colonel.

First Lieutenant— Is'iue Hateman. resigned August, 14, 1863.

Second Lieutenant—Joseph D. Stophcr, promoted to First Lieutenant and resigned

January 2, 1864.

First Sergeant—Scott Swan, promoted Captain, and honorably discharged May
15, 1866.

Sergeants— Isaac A. Slater, promoted to First Lieutenant, and died April 2-1, 186;j, of

wounds received in battle; Aaron Notestfne ; .Milton Thompson, promoted to Second
Lieutenant.

Corporals—-Daniel Slim-dun, promoted to Sergeant; Henrv Shobe, killed at Peach
Tree Creek July 20. 18*14: Allen Dougall, promoted to Captain ;' Charles W. McKee, pro-

moted to Sergeant Major; Thomas M. Stevens, discharged February 27, 1<%;S ; Herbert
Bell, promoted to Sergeant; Benjamin F. Miller, discharged ; Henry Wyatt, discharged

December 26, 1862.

Musicians—Zaeharius Miller, Erastus J. Godfrey, transferred to Veteran Reserve
Corps January 16, 1864.

Wagoner— Levi H. Miller, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps April 10, 180 1.

Privates—Charles Beugnot, promoted to Corporal ; George W. Bowers, Michael
Browand ; William Browand, promoted to Sergeant; Adam Bowers, promoted to First

" iseph Cuiumings, Lafayette Coomer,

,
promoted to Corporal; James Hall,

taao Kendrick, James Kees, George

Scott Arney, transferred to Thiny-eighth Regiment June 7, 1865.

David Browand. discharged lleceinlier 28, 1863.

Hiram Button, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps July 21, 1863.

Benjamin F. Bossernmn, discharged February 6, 18Ho, for disability.

George Brown, discharged April 14, 18H3, for disability.

John Dingman, discharged October 21, 1**12, for disability.

George W. Hilkey. discharged April '.l, \$\Vi. for disability.

Andrew Hettinger, discharged October 3, 186:!. for disability.

Henry Hettinger, discharged January 1, I Si".:;, tor disability.

Uriah Johnson, discharged December .. 1*12. for disability.

Fmanuel Kile, trau-tenvd ... Wit-ran Re-.-rveCrp. September 30, It

James Loveall. di-i-'.m gc I < letol ei 27 1
"-'. '',, for disability.

Monroe Loveall. discharged October 21, lS'l:t. for disability.

James II. Mitchell transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps in I860.

Isaiah Noteatine, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps in 186").

David W. Snider, transferred to Veteran lt?«er»e Corps February 17, :

Jo-iah Sui.ier. -Ii-cli u . I \lu _'J I
*"'. '. t'..| di- il.ilit v

Milo Thompson, discharged March 1, 1888, for Usability

George F. Tho

Lieutenant ; Wilso 1 S. Bell, Matlh as Conrad,

James Donaldson, Joseph Ginther; .Milton II

David Halter, Amo s Hilkey. Il'illin 1 Johnson
Keith, Isaac Nesbitl Theodore A. Pal ei', Kieli.-u'

Henry C. Parker, I nae Rhodes, Mor is Hose, pi

Ales:

Elishn Wilson, di

John Webh, tran

Henry Butler, ki

Abraham Carine.

1 Frutenberg

transferred t

scharged Deci

ifcrred to Vet

David t

Isaiah Haiti..

William F. Alder
William M. Cutte

Cyrus Davis, trat

Edwin Horn, trat

Joseph H. Nesbit

John K. Snider,

George W. Shore!

. is.;',

Sv.lne\ ii..

Joseph Hen
Jacob P. B.

John 1(. Pa

June 7, 18115.

menl June 7, 1805.

cm June 7, 1865.

imcnt June 7, 18S5.

eul June 7, 1865.

i 7, 1805
t of v nds.

. killed ut Beulc

Captain—Chauncey B. Oakley, resigned December 15, 1802; re-,

lulant line Hundred and Thirty-ninth P.egiment.

First Lieutenant—Richard William-., resigned January '27, 1863.
Second Lieutenant—John G. (johecu, died January 17, 1803, of i

1863, for disnbiht

ert L. Freeman
; Anion Farmer

berg; Harvey Geiger, promote.

it, discharged March 12, 1863, for

dor Grist: Absalom G. C. Bennet

;

. Carviu, promoted Second Licutcu-

, Milton W. Freeman, Rob-
ge IV. Ficrstine. Eli Fnlken-

.dfinger, promoted Corporal

;
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Joseph Hood, John Hathaway, Joseph Hyndman. Simon P. Jonc
Karri ger, Samuel Karriger. Isaac M. Krise, John K. Lyon, Chi
iam It. McClelland, promoted lo Corporal; Alex. C. MoCurdy, £

George W. Robinson, Harvey W. Ross, Samuel H Smith, Willis
Martin Sohram, Timothy Tyler

Henry ISrown. discharged I'Yhruary 1. ISfi"), for disability.

John Kly, discharged May -, ISi;:!, for disability.

iGei ed No

John U
.lames >

,
IWi:{,!

}S'\.\

>: disability.

lity.

Uncharged May G, 1863, for disability.

Smiley M \1« i hi (\
.
.h-idi;u--fi.'d February I'.i. 1Kb:;, for disability.

Thomas Ncal, transferred to Engineer Corp* July -J'.l, 1864.
Samuel II. Shuaff, tranyfVrred to Veteran Reserve Corps January 10, ISO
Daniel Shuit, di-charped January to, 1HI>:>, for disability.

Peter J. Waterson. discharged Fetn-miiT -i, ISiW, for disability.

Robert K. Brown, died at Nashville, Tenn., January 11, 1863, of
Charles E. Duglay, died at Savannuli, (.la., Jauuary 2, 1865.
Martin D. Green, died at Danville, Ky.
Solomon Johnson, died at , November 29, 1862.
Robert Jones, died in Louisville, Ky., December 25, 1862.
John Kagle, killed at Atlanta, C.a., August 7, 1864.
John Maxwell, died at Fort Wayne, Ind., August 30, 1863.

Francis M. Mooney, died at Bowling Green, Ky., November 25, 1862.

Nathan McGuire, died at Indianapolis, Ind., August 12, 1863.

Herman McClinlock, died at Bowling Green, Ky., November 19, 1862.

Elisha A. Richardson, died at Bowling Green, Ky., .

David River, died at Howling Green, Ky.. December 17, 1SG2.
Jacob River, died at Nashville, Tenn., Decemher 15, 1863.
Mahlon Sipe, wounded and missing at Stone River Decemher 31, 1862.

Gotleib Summer, died at Murfreesboro, Tenn., December 24, 1863.

David Stoner, killed at Bentonville, N. C, March 19, 1865.

Oregon Hanes
William Henr;
George Frets.

hth Regi
iferred to Thirty-eighth Regimen
sferred to Thirty-eighth Regime.

,

1SU3.

Captain— Isaac H. Le Fevre, died September 21, 18G3, of

of Chiekamauga.
First Lieutenant—John O'Connell, resigned January
Second Lieutenant— Ferdinand F. Bolt/,, promoted Captain.

First Sergeant—Amos Sine, discharged February 1, 1863, for disability.

Sergeants—lohn D. I'uri wright, p unnoted Second Lieutenant and resigned October
18, 1863; David Caston, promoted First Lieutenant, killed in action at ltesaca, Ga.,

May 14, 1864; Paul F. King, promoted to First Sergeant, killed at Atlanta, Ga., August
7, 18G4; George W. Stiles.

Corporals—James S. Tyler, discharged October 31, 1863, for disability; Jos-iali

King, ]Ji'nmoled First Liculenant, resigned January 11, 1865; Anthony McCrone, killed

at Kenesaw Mountain June 20, 18G4; Robert W. Hops, promoted to Sergeant : John
Close, died October 13, 1S62, of wounds received in battle; David R. Palmer discharged
November 21, 1862, on account of wounds; Samuel H. Sturgeon, discharged February
15, 1863, on account, of wounds; Peter Riser, promoted to Sergeant.

Musician—Charles T. Morris; Frank M. Johnson, discharged February 1, 1863, for

disability.

Wagoner—John McBride, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps December 3, 1863.
Privates—Martin Boggs, William II. Ball, Frank M. Braddock, William Boone,

Charles Dolan, John A. Dolan ; John H. Ferguson,, promoted to Sergeant; John V. Fer-

guson, promoted to Corporal ; Michael Mass ; Thomas Hood, promoted to Serjeant

;

Mnrcellus Justus, Peter King; George Kreigh, promoted to Sergeant ; Patrick Molloy,
promoted to Corporal ; Granvilk- Powell, Amos Kubart, Alfred Summers, Jehu Shannon,
John Scliiickinan ; Daniel Walters, promoted to Sergeant.

James M. Ball, discharged May 15, 18b:!, for disability.

William E. Bailey, discharged March 24, 1863, for disability.

Jacob A. Butler, transferred to Engineer Corns July 18, 1864.

Hugh B. Cotrill, transferred to Company II October 1, 1862.

Joshua Crawford, discharged April ti, 1863, for disability.

Nathaniel Duckworth, discharged February 15, 1862, for disability.

Thomas R. Davis, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps April 16, 1864.

Josiah Cell, transferred to Marine Brigade January 6, 1863.

Thomas (\ri-y. discharged March 21, 18G3, on account of wounds.
James W. Hood, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps.

Wesley Higgi, discharged March 5, 1803, tor disability.

Daniel Holveros j
. discharged Mov 15, ]8(>!, for disability.

Thomas Kintz, discharged " February 27, 1803, by civil authority.

Robert Limning, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corns February 11, 1864.

Volney C. Leonard, transferred to Thirly-cighlh Regimenl to make up time lost

Isaac Miller, diselmiged December 20, 1802, on account of wounds.

EIGHTY-NINTH REGIMENT INDIANA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.

Adjutant—Thomas Adelsperger.

Sergeant—Sylvester L. Gorsline.

Corporal— Rims W. Cuverdale, discharged June 11, 1803, for disability.

Privates—Charles Kin-man, Jackson K. Ileavland, 1'errv McDaniel, George W. Riley,

Daniel P. Reynolds, Benjamin H. Wood.
George Rilcv, supposed to have been lost on steamer Sultana, explosion.

David Warliog, died at Memphis, Tenn., March 24, 1863.

NINETIETH REGIMENT, FIFTH CAVALRY—("THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

This regiment contained one company from this, Allen County, and was organ-

ized at Indianapolis in the full of 18u'2, with Felix \V. Graham as Colcoel. It

was sent at once to Kentucky, and the different companies stationed at different
points in that State until the 11th of the ensuing March, when the rflWment was
consolidated at Glasgow.

During the spring and summer of 1863, it was busily employed in scoutin"
the country, breaking up guerrilla bands and in pursuing Jnhn Morgan, who had
undertaken his famous raid. At Buffington Island, Ohio, the Fifth Cavalry headed
off the rebel force and attacked and muted it, capturing a battery and numerous
prisoners

;
after which it returned to Louisville, Ky. Subsequently the regiment

moved to East Tennessee, and remained there until the opening of the Atlanta
campaign, in which it took part, and was engaged in the "Stoneman raid," lu the
rear of Atlanta, where the regiment) being surrounded and cut off from all assist-

ance, was surrendered by Gen. Stoneman in the face of a protest from Col. Butler,
commanding the regiment, against his doing so, Butler believing the regiment
could cut its way through.

After that, the regiment remained in the rear, doing guard duty, until Jan-
nary, lSb'5, when it was remounted and equipped at Louisville, when it left imme-
diately for Tennessee, where it was engaged in scouting and doing courier duty
until the close of the war, when, on the 16th of June, 1865, it was mustered out
of the service at Pulaski, Term., and left for Indianapolis and home.

During its term of service, the Fifth Cavalry was engaged in twenty-two
battles and numerous skirmishes, and captured from the enemy 640 prisoners and

pieces of artillery and battle-flags,

Captain—Harry A. Whitman.
First Lieutenant—William W. Angel.
First Sorgcant—Andrew W. Stevens, promoted to Second Lieutenant, and honorably

disciplined March 11, 1803.

James Pippinger. discharged March 20, 18G3, for

vin L. Thomas

;

charged November 17. 1862 I n d

Corporals— Henry G. Prank,
promoted to Sergeant ; John Fr
Robert Keown, died at Annapolis

Buglers—William Sudbring, Ori

Farrier—Daniel Hill.

Privt

Dei

—William II. .

.rty, William
Hebring, promoted to Corp
Corporal; Ann 1) Nuttlfl :

Sunderland. Frederick Wea
Frederick Block, trans

Jacob Fink, (ransferret

Hiram Graves. transfer

Hamsun .ludali. di-clu

Calvin II. Jones, tranafi

Charles Lake, discliarg

Thomas G. Heed, disci.

John Stills, discharged

John B.Seinfort, trans)

George M. ('rouse, die.

Frederick Gzentbal, di<

Wilson H. Johnson, di<

Phiup Lnsh, died at Nt

Henry Reilcy, died fll

Christopher Search, dii

William II. Strickler, <1

• 1,1802.

. 1862

6. 1862.

> December 0, 1862.

George Brooks, Hurler; .lames D. Bmuks, Daniel Donovan, Henry Emrick, Jackson
Holmes, Uriah W. Minion, John Kimbal, Peter A. Lininger, liustavus Met'lanahan, John
Nebb, Cyrus A. Kiles, Isaac Overly, Jr., Isaac Overly, Sr., Dunied Overly, William Overly,

Overly, David C. Owens, Charles A. Paige, Perry O. Bice. Jacob Bine, Nathaniel
S. Bisdeii. Clirisluplit

Ransom Workman.
John Elev, trausl

Swank; Calvin Tfiunias, promoted to nuarterniaster Sergeant;

Veteran Reserve Corps.

ged February 27, 18f.3, for disability.

Louis Gillion. discharged February 1'J, 18H3, for disability.

William H. Mulchings, discharged April 10, 1805, for disability.

John Smaltz, died at Hillsboro, Ga., in 1804.

NINET1VPIRST REGIMENT INFANTRY.

The Ninety-first Regiment was orgai

when enough men had been recruited for

the field—in August, 1862. In the i

who enlisted for sis months were assigned t

time had expired, their places were tilled, in

nies of men enlisted for a term of one year.

Allen County. These companies were with the Ninety-first but a short time,

when they were transferred to other regiments—principally the One Hundred
and Twenty-fourth and the One Hundred and Fiity-second.

Captain— Charles Emery, transferred to Company C, One Hundred and Twenty-fourth

ed as a three-years

r of 1863, three co

it, thus filling il ii

regiment, but

were sent into

After their

December, 1864, wi

Two of these comp
li three compa-

nies were f'riiln

Lieutenant—Marion G. Griswold, transferred to Company II, One Hundred and
Twenty-fourth Regiment.

Second Lieutenant—Nathan Ivrause, Jr., transferred to Company C, One Hundred
and Twenty-fourth Regiment.

First Sergeant—William J. Reed, dis-tdmi-jred Janiniry -0, IS*'.',, for disability.

Sergeants— William H. Alshouso, William P. Huffy; Jerome Potter, promoted to

first Sergeant; Andrew Middleton.

Corporals—John Bnier, promoted to Sergeant; William II. Worden, Robert M.
Lyward, Upton Noll, Daniel Frisby, Samuel Bacon; John L. Barcus, died at Newborn,

N. C. April li, IMi-J; George W. (Ipliger, umUTouuied for.

Musicians—Theodore F. HcDougal, Thomas MoCormiok.
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umilfl i.. Corporal; Christian Kichards.

Frai.k Sherwood, Samuel Sibert. Frnnk

h B. Williams, Henry Webka, Oliver P.

Privates—Samn el Allen. Jesse W, Brown, Lewis H. Bowers, James Brown, Francis

Bi-icliuft Thomas Bradbury. Lewis Hadiac, /yra A. Conley, Cornelius Cook, Thomas

Cadwala.ler, John Donahoc, William II. Dougherty. William H. Eagy. James Essex,

Aiignot Hint-row. William France, Ian,.- Fry. S= ..-1 I'-ilk- nl.-rg. . I. -< ph fii-Tgi;. t.enrpe

(Jrolairs. Tavlor Grover. Jr., John Gmti-y . rrmklin i.:.ihn i>rr.t....ic.l io (oipmai.

Charles Gribler, George Hood, Anthony Heit, i bnatiM Hm Inclw, Hnah Lamar, .lames

MoGamgha, Conrad Mosser. David W. MarQuel I-

Ayers P. Nash. Henry Or

Parker, Frank Rudolph ;

William Russell, Joseph S

Savoit, Peter M Smith, «

Walters. George 11. Wilsoi

Loran Betlicl, unaccoumcu mi.

Andrew Grover, unaccounted for.

John Griffith, unaccounted fur.

William Henderson, unaccounted for.

William A. Johnson, unaccounted for.

Lawrence Power, unaccounted for.

Joseph Slark, unaccounted for.

Charles Stuart, unaccounted for.

Peter Eckley, died in New York City May 24, 18G5.

,

Captain—Joseph H. Keever, transferred to Company E, One Hundred and Twenty

fourth Regiment.

First Sergeant—William Myers. promoted to Firs) Lieutenant find transferred U

Company B, One Hundred and Twenty-fourth Regiment.

Sergeants—Newcomb Rank, promoted to First Sergeant; William H. Hunting,

unaccounted for; James S.Baker, unaccounted for; Ephraim Spanglcr, unaccounted

Corporals—William Prey, unaccounted for; Samuel D. Cole, unaccounted for; E. C.

Godfrey, unaccounted for; John Alhriglit, unaccounted for; Mark Herrington ;
Lewellen

H. Price; Amos Hartman, Jacob Smith.

Musicians—Caleb Zook ; Henry Powers, died at Raleigh, N. C May 16, 1865.

Privates—Frederick Beeknmn, Lafayclle M. Bratten, Christian Bishop, Henry E.

Brandenburg. Arthur M. Braokenridge, Oliver Blystone. Adam J. Bennett, George Carlo,

William 1. Cress, Henry Champion, R. J. Dingman, Joseph Uennex, Jackson Gibson,

Elias Hoover, Caspar Havvkey. Klijuli Hook, Thomas Hnbhs. William II. Johnson, Jacob

Johnson, Peter Long. Peter I.ovine, David W. Miller ;
Henry M- Mason, promoted Corpo-

ral;. William C. Payne, Patrick Ryan, Lewis Riting, Ephraim Redman, Henry Simon,

William Simon.
Philander Allen, unaccounted for.

David Cliorpenning, unaccounted for.

Perry Davis, unaccounted for.

Albert M. Ca.ssadu, transferred to One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment February

20. 1865.

Samuel Ernsperger, transferred lo One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment Febru-

ary 20, 1865.

Jeremiah Garl. transferred lo One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment February 20,

1865.

George He
D ""

1865.

George Majors, transferred to One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment February

20, 1865.

'

Calvin C. Bobbins, transferred to One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment February

20. 1865
David Stewart, transferred to One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment February

20, 1865.

Jacob R. Thomas, transferred to One Hundred and Fifty-second Regiment February

20. 1865.

Daniel Leary. unaccounted for.

Peler Lynch, unaccounted for.

William McAuench, unaccounted for.

Frederick Mullenbour, unaccounted for.

John M. Swisher, unuccounted for.

James E. Thomas, unaccounted for.

William Thomas, unaccounted for.

»,Joseph /.org, unaccounted for.

Hiram Ehminger, .lied at Greensboro, N. C, July 20, 1865.

Lewi, Regeti, died at Philadelphia, Penn., July 7, 1865.

ONE HUNDREDTH REGIMENT INFANTRY.

The One Hundredth Regiment was organized at Fort Wayne, in the month

of August, 1862, and was mustered inio the service on the 10th of September.

1862. Charles Case, of Fort Wajne, was commissioned as Colonel, but he

declined to be mustered, and Sanford J. Stoughtcn was then appointed.

On the 11th of November, the regiment left for Memphis, Tenn., arriving

there on the 16th. A short time after its arrival, it was assigned to duty at Col-

liersville, guarding the Memphis & Charleston Railroad. It remained there until

the 9th of the following June, when it was ordered to join in the movement on

ViekBburg. From that time forward, its history is identical with ihe Twelfth

Regiment ( three years' service), as they were in the same division. It took an

active part in the siege of Vieksburg, the movement against the rebel Gen. John-

son at Jackson, Miss., the battle of Mission Ridge, the Atlanta campaign, the

"march to the sea," and the battle of Bentonville, in all of which it acquitted

itself well. It was mustered out of the service at Washington June 9, 1865, and

its members returned to their homes. The recruits, whose term of service had not-

expired, were transferred to the Forty-eighth Indiana, and they were finally

mustered out with that regiment.

Colonel—Charles Case, declined to be mustered.

Adjutant—Edward P. Williams, promoted to Captain and Assistant Commissary
of Subsistence.

Privates Jacob AlUvine, Thomas Bickle, Matthias Cramer, William A. Logan, Da'

N. Pugh. Moses N. Pugh. John T. Stoiider, Bartholomew Smith, Solomon Swisher.

( olumbus Duke, killed at Mission Uidge November 25, 1863.

John Kepler, died at Memphis, Tenn.. October 15, 1863.

John K. Nerhood, killed at Mission Ridge November 25, 1863.

Lemuel W. Moe. transferred to Forty eighth Regiment May 30, 1865.

George S. Phelps, transferred to Forty-eighth Regiment May 30, 1865.

ONE HUNDRED AND FIRST REGIMENT.

i account, of wounds.

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH REGIMENT INFANTRY.

The One Hundred and Twenty-fourth Regiment consisted in part of two

companies from Allen County that were transferred to it from the Ninety-first

Regiment, on the muster out of the remainder of that regiment.

The history of the One Hundred and Twenty-fourth is identical with that

of the One Hundred and Twenty-ninth, which is given in full, they having been

together their entire period of service.

Privates—John Albright, Philander Allen, Joseph Dentu

moted to Corporal ; Ephraim Spangler, promoted to Sergeant.

;
Llewellyn H. Price, pro-

i Myers

Privates—William Frey, promoted Corporal; Erastus C. C.odfry, promoted Corporal;

George W. Opliger, promoted Corporal.

First Lieutenant—Wiinam luyers.

Privates—James S. Baker, promoted Sergeant ; Frederick Bicknian, Benjamin R.

Glines, Henry C. Keever, William E. Martin, Ezra C. Tingle.

Captain—Charles Emery.
Second Lieutenant— Nathan Krause, Jr.

Privates—Joseph Bartmas, Christian Conklin, Edward Geiger. Ambrose Kutz, Sam-

uel R. Mcl.ain. Alvin V. Mitchell, David C. Slagle, Joseph W. Smith, Jncob Smith, Silas

Tillison, Charles Fisher (died).

Second Lieutenant—Joseph H. Keever.

Privates—Peter Lynch, Peter Long, Willis McAuench. John R. Miller, Pn

First Lieutenant—k-remiah M. Wise, resigned February 29, 1864.

First Sergeant—Henrv Williams, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps June — , 1863.

Musician—Melvin M. Beals.

hour, William Thomas
;
Janvier B. Thomas, promoted to Corporal.

Privates—Samuel D. Cole, promoted to Corporal ; John W. Swishe

First Lieutenant—Marion E. Griswold.

Privates—Albert Coals, promoted to Corporal; John Harris, William H. Johnson,

James McConaughv, Milton Meranda, Francis Parker, Lawrence Powers, Levi Rhodes,

Christian Richards.

Privates—William H. Hunting, promoted to Sergeant; Daniel Leary, promoted lo

Corporal Joseph Stark, Frank Saviot, Charles Stewart, William C. Vandewater, Julius C.

Wood.

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH REGIMENT—(ELEVENTH CAVALRY).

Allen County was represented by forty-one men in the One Hundred and

Twenty-sixth Kegiinent. which was organized at Indianapolis in March, 1864,

with Robert K. Stewart as Colonel. About May 1, it was ordered to Nashville,

Tenn., where it remained until the 1st of June, when it was assigned to duty

along the line of the Memphis & Charleston Railroad, with regimental head-

quarters at Larkinsville, Ala. It remained there until October 16, when it was

ordered back to Nashville, where it was mounted, it having previously served as

infantry, and sent lo the front. In the campaign in Tennessee in November and

December, 1864, the Eleventh Cavalry was actively engaged, and did good

service, especially in the pursuit of Hood's forces after his defeat at Nashville.

It remained on duty in Northern Alabama alter the retreat of Hood across the

Tennessee River, until the 12th of May, 1865. It was then ordered to St.

Louis, Mo.; was there remounted and ordered to Rolia, Mo., and thence to

Fort Riley, Kan., and from there to Council Grove, Kan., and was stationed

along the Santa Fe route across the Plains, with headquarters at Cottonwood

Crossing, where it remained until the 19th of September, when it was ordered to

Indianapolis, where it was mustered out of the service on the 28th of September,

1865.

Privates—Perry Andrews, James W. Barnhart, Sylvanus Bolenhaugh, Mark M.
Brown, John Bumgardner, John Burdge, Thomas Cloud, John Counlryman

; David Dtll-

inger, promoted Second Lieutenant; William Golden, William Hilton, Jacob Horn:
Mosi-s McKinzie, promoted to Corporal; Henry Magner, Samuel Major, Thomas Major,

Herjry McCune, James McGratli, Riley J. Miller, James Mooney ; Andrew Slacher,

appointed Farrier; Theodoie Summers, Wilson Taguo, I'.iley Thompson, Arthur Watson,

Samuel Wert, Gilbert Wilson.
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ch 11, 1865.
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Samuel M. Allen transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps June 2, 1805.Ethan Baucock, died al Lnrkinsville. Ma.. S^lo,,,!,,.,- 24 1864
Mordecai c].ilc..,it. died al New Albany, Ind., February 27,1865Joshua Cliilcimt. died at K,.k.,i„„. I„,|. \|„„l, -k, isifj
John W. Ely, died al Indianapolis
Dudley Gilford, died al Eaatport,

I

George Johnson, died at St. Louis,
Jonathan D. Kline, died at In.lianapolis March 20 J8(iT

T

Vi

ll

H
"w '.f'

1 " 1

'-,.'
11

,

1" 1 ^.^shvill... Ten,,.. December 20, 1804.

w-n" \S
ay

-
d ' e '1 "' New All '"".v. Ind., May 20, 1864.

William Slusser, died at Eiistj.orl. Miss.. May 1 1865
Herrod Wenz, missing in action at Franklin,' Ten., December 1, 1864.

Private-Thomas J. Shoe, transferred to Veteran Reserve Co"rps.

_ ., „ .
COMPANY K.

David Eggiman.

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH REGIMENT-(TWELFTH CAVALHT).

Priyates—Edward Burford
; Andrew Klotz, promoted to Corporal.

PeteX'^rVanlSr' U^^^- «-*» Power, Joseph Richart,

Recruits—Irwin Kern, Edwin Turnock.

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTT-EIGHTH REGIMENT INFANTRY.

Private—Benjamin Purdue.

William S Apple discharged July 11, 1805,'time expired.
Patrick llroderi.-k. discluirg, tuber 2«. lMi:, ,;„„. e s „i redJesse A. Cramer, discliarged April 28, 1866 time expired
Isaac Golhday, discharged April 10, I860, time expired.

'

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH REGIMENT INFANTRY.
The One Hundred and Twenty-ninth Rciinent was enmnnsod „.,,.i;.,m r

rSaX^: A,lcn c
t;\.?

;t:"^ »3^at Vendallytlle, when it was removed to Michigan City and the .u-aniiaii, „ c.,,„,ple.ed there on the 1st day of March, 18S4, with Charles Case's Colonel andCharles A. Zollinger as Lieutenant Colonel. On the 'loth ,.f Mm I,

ment left Michigan City for the front, and arrived atS^e, TLI Aprft wn?nftwa assigned to the Second I!, ,,k1c. First Division „f the Twenty-thi d AlmyCorps, and a few days after, marched to Charleston, East Tenne-ee rcchi, .. ,1 ?
Z ; %
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the 3d
°
f M^' "—d With its comS,K „ hfd'on of Dalton, Ga., at the eommeneement of the Atlanta eampai .„ , ,.

12th, the regtment marched through Snake Creek Gap, and, brelrS throughdense forest, took po.sttion near Resaca. On the 15th, a hard i;'„,..|„ ln„|',

Ri,"er a'nd I"'

P " •" V^T? 7" Matti a" d d ' i'«- hXJSRiver, and the regiment joined in the pursuit, until the enemy was f„„,„! .„,,„,,
entrenched at Cassy e. On the 20th the enemy w s . ; .

"""".m
r,l orta -„,l J. rin , ~. ' * * ;, - :lln drliatr, at thatplace, and driven across the Etowah River. On the 25th of May the reiment

llcw Hope Church. Before reaching there, however, the enemy ;,!,.,. , „,,.,,.,,
engagement with another portion „f our army, had been compelled toM back ZLost Mountain. From that time until the Hill, of July. „,,' ,,.„;,„„,„

.,'•''' '

pied in almost constant skirmishing with the enemy, and in ranid ,,,. I
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,
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marching ,n„ rough, broken country covered with /dense ,r„w, of „!"Whand intersected with small streams. During this time, to add to the dteomfo iof the men, ram fell almost continually and the roads wore nearly innJs.lT Ashort extract rem the d ary of Capt. James Harper, of Company Iwi 1 Avetslight idea of the condition of the country and the ,,,-ivtti ,„ „, ,1, \
Under date of June 19, the Captain says, "Left camP aCufnoon 1 dtnTemud knee-deep and drew rations; crossed a muddy st'rc „„!„,,,.,, ,

through the mud two miles further and laid down in mud and water f„ I, , I
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The next day, the march was continued, and on the 8th, the One Hundredand Twenty-ninth, w,,h its corps, went into camp at Dccat'ur. On the 4th ofOctober, the command moved in pursuit of the rebel Gen. Hood who had euGen. Sherman's communications at Big Shanty norlh of Atlanta , A |
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On the 29th, the regiment fell back across Duck River, burning the railroadbridge in its rear. The enemy's column bavin,- passed our tl o,l ,L rZ ,
with its corps marched rapidly to Franklin, passin, alone immediately in fronTofand close to the picket hne of the entire rebel army, but was not dfsturbed theenemy in the darkness, supposing it to be a part of his own troops.

'

The next day, the enemy assaulted our position in great force. It was wellchosen, and was defended with great determination. Assault after assaiilt wasmade, and at one time, the enemy actually gained a foothold in our works buthe was finally repulsed, with great loss. The One Hundred and TwJntyn'intl
acquitted itself with great credit at that battle, and lost heavily of its list menand othcers in killed and wounded.

The Union army was then withdrawn to Nashville, and the regiment waspaced in position near there, and at once erected a line of defensive works On
the 15,1, of Deceoiher, the command moved, with the rest of the army to tinattack o„ the lorhhed po-mon „f Gen. Hood, and participated in ,|„. bloody two-da,, bat loot Nashville, which resulted in the utter and entire defeat of Hoodand the disastrous retreat ot his army to the south side of the Tennessee Riverthe regiment joined in the pursuit until it was discontinued

On the 5th of January 1865, the regiment, with its division, embarked onsteamboats at Clifton, on the Tennessee River, with orders ,,, re-clbrce lieM.onnan who was at the time, in South Carolina. It went from Clifton to Ci^
oinnatl hence to Washington by rail, and thence to Cape Fear Inlet, on the coastof North Carolina, by steamer, and thence to Morehead City, to re „ bree t ecolumn about to move from Newbem.

" s"'oree the

On the 6th of March, the regiment moved with the column from Newbem
and matched along the railroad in the direction of Kingston, repairing the rail-
road as it advanced. On the 8th, the enemy encountered our advance and cantured two.regiments of Connecticut volunteers. Flushed will, this success herapidly advanced his columns, and endeavored to check our farther orot-res,
striking Rueer'.s division of the Twenty-third Corps, to which the One Hundred
and Iwenty-ninth was attached. Very heavy skirmishing at once ensued theenemy making determined attempts to drive our line from its posith n On the
10th, the enemy being heavily re-enforced, the skirmishing rapidly developed into

The enemy made several desperate assaults, all of which were met and
repulsed with great loss to him, and, during the followiii" ni-ht be fled in [treat
disorder, leaving his dead and wounded on the field. The eo-a.-einent is known
as the battle of Wise's Forks. The One Hundred and TwmSS tonkin
active part m it, and lost heavily in killed and wounded.

The way was now open to Kingston, and the regiment pushed on with themam column to that plate, and thence to Goldshoro, reaching there on the 9 lst
and moved from there to Mosley Hall, where it remained unTil the- 5th of April'
It then rejoined its corps at Goldsboro, and marched to Raleigh and from there
the regiment moved to Charlotte, reaching there May 9, where it remained
engaged in provost duty, until the 29th of August, 1865, when it was ordered
to Indianapolis. It reached there September 5, and was discharged and its
members returned to their homes, proud of the record they Bad made— as thev
might well afford to be. 3

Colonel—Charles Case, resigned June 1, 1864.
Lieutenant Colonel—Charles A. Zollinger, promoted Colonel.
Adjutant—Herman C. Habn, discharged December 24, 18*14.

Quartermaster—Joseph W. Cope, resigned March 28, 1865.

Captain—Charles A. Zollinger, promoted Lieutenant Colonel.
First Lieutenant—.lames Harper, promoted Captain.
Second Lieutenant—Naliam 'lillieiy, promoted u< Kir.il Lieutenant
Sergeants—Benjamin H. Brown, promoted to First :-Vr^:inf ; Owen Davis
Corporals—Samuel F. Leard, Andrew Cramer ; James F. McClure, promoted to Ser-

Musicians—John F. Tisron, Andrew Treepe.
Privates-Jacob Baker, promoted to Corporal; Wesley Bilderbaclt Sebastian Bar

nard
;
Levi Brollyev. promoted to Corporal

; Casper Conrad, Francis M Coleman Albert
Carter; John W. Deetriek. promoted to C.rporal; William II. Heetrick Michael 'l)ai^h
erty; David F. Deeiriek. Henry Dreear

;
Cvrus Fikc. Vl;.u,..„:l ,„ Sccm„l I "i tf ,,fe......i E

W. Frankenberger, William T. Carver, Josbt.a Hartzell; Kims H,irt/Hl promoted
I to ('or

poral; Ambrose Janes, C.eorge H. Kime, Isaac Kinger, DaniH .Metier Frank McKinnev *

Dennis Monahan, promoted to Corporal; William B. McMahin, promoted to Cotnoral'
Henry Myers, Joseph Peters, Christopher Platter, Adrian Borers, John llnsenlter-er'
John Bich ; Isaac Suit/, pronmieil In (Wpnml

; Ohio Smith I rwlv Sl-iinlrntl' Miln 'I'll n .

'

son, Jasper Tilbery, Oliver H. Wilson, Joseph Warner.
^aornp-

John S. White, Sergeant, transferred to Veteran Beserve Corps.
Peter D. Bovie, discharged May U'l, ]SU;"t. for disability.
James C. Judge, discharged June 19, 1866, for disability.
Aniasa S. Knapp, discharged April 3. 18(15, for disability.
Oscar T. Vaminda, dischargeil May I'J, 18(35, for disability.
lilisha Wilson, promoted to Hospital Steward and discharged June 7 18115 for dis-

ability.

John Scannell, Corporal, died al Franklin, Tenu., December 7, 1864.
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William McDorm fin. Corporal, died of wounds May 15, 1864.

I'vtu- Her died in Aiider^uviilo I'risuii Aupju^i 22, 18G4.

George C0e« died >w l.oiiLsv i lie. Kv., July 4, 18)15.

w wi I'V t« ? kin,,,! ,i [.'ruikliii Tenn ,
November 3, 1864.

entering upon one of the most active and important, campaigns of the wa

Their places were filled by the one-hundred days men as fast as the latt

could be organized into regiments and sent forward to the camps of rend'

The One Hur
tered into tin* servi

Robinson as Colt

The One H
into the service

June, 1864, with G<

immediately to Tennessee.

d sent for

died ami Thirty-seventh Regiment was. organized and must

ice at Indianapolis on the 27th of May, 1864, with Ed'

el, and was ordered at once to Tennessei

ndred and Thirty-ninth Regiment was (

of the United States at Indianapolis

umphrey, of Fort Wayne, as

Each of these regiments.

red and mustered

the 8th day of

el, and proceedtd

ng at Nashville,

lie & Chat-

Frank Vavier, died nt Marietta. U.i .
Splcuiher 1, 1864.

John W. Webster, died at Michigan City, [nd., April 2, 1864.

Recruits-Thomas Cisscll. Gabriel Dinkins, Patrick Doyle, John Drcwey, Albert

Mosker, Samuel C. Scott, Raymond J. Spaulding.

Corporal—Benjamin F. Bethel.

Eriyfltes—StratLon Bennett, promoted Corporal; Evans Bennett, promoted Corporal;

Dick Bxeite.

Privates—William Finney, promoted to Corporal; Isaac Grimes; George W.Xrider,

promoted to Corporal ; Isaiah W. Sipe, James Sinclair, Thomas F. Spacy, Samuel W. Scott,

Henry F. Smith.

Charles Havkell, died nt Nn-hville. Tenn., June 14, 1864.

John W. Kline, died nt Nashville, Tenn.. July 30, 1864.

John Snyder, died a( Knoxville,Tenn., August 4, 1864.

Recruits—William D. Clark, William Cochran, Ebenezer Rodenburger, George T.

Scales, John A. White.

ie, C.a., October 24, 1864 ; Uriah J.

Privates—Whitmore Gardner, Henry Myres ; Chnrles Wells, promoted Corporal:

James A. Humphrey, discharged January 30, 1865, for disability.

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH REGIMENT.

Corporal—Louis C. Gould.

Privates— Augustus Hair: David Montgomery, discharged i860, for disabil-

ity : William Todd, died nt Fort Wayne, hid., November 3, 1864.

Private—David Brown.

Corporal—Adam Wolf, promoted Second Lieutenant,

private—John Bear, promoted Corporal.

Corporals—Francis F. McClellnnd, died al Bo

Shirts.

Privates—Andrew I. Kimes, George Kniss.

lu, 1864.

ONE HtNUREU AND THIRTY-FIRST REGIWENT-

The Thirteenth Cavalry bore upon its rolls the names of thiity-four men

from Allen County, and was mustered into the service on the 29th of April,

1864. at Indianapolis, and left the next day, armed as an infantry regiment, for

Nashville, Tenn., where it remained until Way 31, at which time it was ordered

to Huntsville, Ala., where it was placed on garrison duty. It remained there

until the 30th of November, when the regiment, being mounted and equipped

as cavalry, participated in the movements preparatory to and in the battle of

Nashville.

In February, 1865, the regiment was ordered to New Orleans, and finally

halted at Mobile, Ala., where it reported to Gen. Canhy, and assisted in the

operations that resulted in the capture of that place and the forts in its vicinity.

From that time until its muster-out, on the 25th of November, 1865, the regi-

ment was occupied in guarding railroads and scouting in Mississippi.

Company Commissary Sergeant—Jeremiah Biggs.

Sergeant—Zachuriah AUerton.

Corporals—Hamilton Harper, promoted Sergeant; Michael Denne ; Ephraim Bey-

11, ,1,1-. di^cdiarged .Tune 1". ixr,:,, for disability.

Farrier—James Bowles, discharged June 6, 1865, for disability.

Wagoner—William Reynolds.

Privates—Oscar Curtis, Ahrnham Crabill, Alexander Dawkins, George W. Ferguson;

Thomas A. Gilpu. promoted to Corporal; Charles A. Graeber, promoted 10 Corporal;

Charles Hammond, Samuel Jones, John Lee; William H. Lopshire. promoted to Corporal;

Samuel Morningstar, Nicholas Nemmert, Samuel Naeketl, Albert Shell. John V eager.

Thompson Bronsou, discharged July II, 1865, for disability.

its IJ. Kiley

ged August 22. 1865, for disability.

1 steamer Sultana, burnt April 27, 1865.

id at Vicksburg. Miss., March 27, 1865.

Jut , June 16, 1864.

ilus. John A. Cash, Benjamin F. Cavins, William Horton,

nnia Winkler,

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVENTH AND ONE HUNDRED AND
NINTH REGIMENTS— I ONE HUNDRED DAYS' SERVICE).

The Ooe Hundred and Thirty-seventh Regiment was composed, in part, of

forty-five officers and men, and the One Hundred and Thirty-ninth of eighty-

seven officers and men from Allen County. They, with a number of other regi-

ments raised at the same time, wtre designed to aid in making the campaign of

1 sfM succt ,-sful and decisive, by relieving a large number of veterans from garri-

son and guard duty, and allow them to join their companions in arms, then about

ned to duty at different places ahum- the Hues of the Nasln

tanooga/Tennessee & Alabama aud Memphis & Charleston Railroads, and, until

the latter part of August, 1864, were kept constantly engaged in guarding the

lines of transportation for supplies to the army of Gen. Sherman, then engaged

in the Atlanta campaign. They both served more than trie one hundred days for

which they enlisted, when they returned to Indianapolis and were mustered out

of the service.

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVENTH REGIMENT—(ONE
SERVICE).

Captain—James Sewell.

First Lieutenant—John Kiley.

Second Lieutenant— William A. Crawford.

Privates—Alexander W. Austin, Matthew
Bruudige, Wilson It. Brundige, Columbus Beaber, Benjn

Matthias W. Bohman, John
Claik, John Crawford, Henry

(\.ve\dale, Isaac B. Dawes, Cyrus Dustman, James G". Foreman, James Foster, John W.

Fouglity, David Heathman, Judson Ilyser. Elias B. Kore, William B. Kyle, Albert A.

Knowlton, George H. Knowlton, Abraham Lennington, Abram J. Lopshire, John Ligget,

John W. Laccy, Emanuel Matthias, Joseph Myers, Din ins McGinnis, George W. Mills,

George H. McLean, George Miller, Jesse Osmau, John T. Patterson, Frank A. Robinson.

Samuel Roberts, Edward Koberts, Daniel Stump. James K. P. Shepler, Adam Smith,

Albert Shultz, Lawrence Sewell, Jacob J. Todd, George W. Weaver.

ONE HUNDRED AND TI T—(ONE HUNDRED DAYS

First Lieutenant—George W. Bell.

Privates—Joseph P. Anderson, promoted Sergeant
;
Isndore A. Bryant, John L

Black; John Benguot. promoted Corporal; Justice Burns Henry Bauer, Benjamin F.

Botts, Henry Brubaker. George Brubaker, William H. Boyce, John Baher, Samuel Collet,

Manin Crabill, Willis W. Case, Philip S. Cartill, Winfield S. (lark, Henry C. Clark,

W'infield T. Durbi
M. Durbin. promoted Corpu
gler. appointed Musician; S

i E. Melott, died at Johnsonville, Tenn., November Ln 0S lii

TEtVl 11 CAVALRY.

peanl ; {,u.r»v Mulr/. I .hv,i.J I

fl.-nr...,.- Monk WillinmSmilh; 1

Spurgeon.; Oliver Talloeb, Dani

S. Thorn,,,, promoted Corporal

Horatio Wood. ( brislian Wells,

Wineland. James Williams; 1

Charles E. Hush, died at Fort J

mel W. Feagler. Thecdore F. Gordon, Levi Garrison, Daniel

V. Gregg; Michael Huston, promoted Corporal Jacob Heftelfinger.'John

-. il Uoyne ;
Darius K. Houghton, promoted Sergeant ; George James,

appointed Musician; M:n>hail Keermm, William W. Labor, Franklin

lorlin, John W. Maley, James B. Marrs, Warren W. Martin, George W.
swby, Charles Overman, Brewery H. Oliver; Nelson Parker, promoted

t C. Pnttee, James Provines, James B. Ramsey ; Eupene B. Smith, pro-

David C Stillwell, Samuel P. Saurs, John.W. Sellers. John T. Smith,

.Joseph SDodgro^s, George Senkpiel : John C. Salmon, promoted Ser-

ial^. Edward II IS Beriven, Benjamin F. Stalker, Benjamin F. Spurgeon,
.11 im Smith; Henry Smith, promoted Sergeant; Leonard Shull, Williiim

rTnllock, Daniel J. Thurston. Frederick Trout, Albert Tucker; William

n.olcd Corporal; James K. Voss. Henry Walker, William H. Warden,
, II. Withers, Hiram Weirich, George

oted Sergeant ; Levi Xumbrum
;1 M. loutz, pro

, Ky., July 14, IS

ONE HUNDRED ND FORTY-SECOND REGIMENT INFANTRY'—(ONE YEARS
SERVICE).

The One Hundred and Forty-Second Regiment was in part composed of

about three hundred and fifty officers and men from Allen County, and was

recruited under the call of July, 1864, at Camp Allen, in Fort Wayne, and was

mustered into the service on the 3d of November, 1864, with John M. Comparet

as Colonel, and left almost immediately for Indianapolis, and left there November

18 for Nashville, Tenn. On its arrival it was assigned to garrison duty at that

post.

During the battle of Nashville, December 15 and 16, the brigade to which

the regiment was attached was in the reserve and occupied the inner line of

defense, extending from the Cumberland River to Fort Negley.

After the battle, the regiment remained on duty at Nai

mustered out. It reached Indianapolis on the 16th of July, 1

finally discharged.

Colonel—John M. Comparet.
Lieutenant Colonel—Chauncey B. Oakley.

Adjutant—Percival G. Kelaey.

Quartermaster—Theodore S. Comparet.

Frederick Jimey, George MeClaiinahan, Robert. McEwen, Jerome Perry, Frank

Bingler, Willirim 15 Warren, promoted Second Lieutenant of Company ('
; .lames Purmeter,

ili-cli;irged July 14, 18*1'), for disability; Frederick Gobat, died at Nashville, Tenn.,

December 28, 18G4.

ihville until it was

nd on the 23d was

Captain—Christopher Ilettler.

First Lieutenant—William B. Warren, resigned April 11, 18G5.

Second Lieutenant—Closson Warren, promoted First Lieutenant.

First Sergeant— Frauds M. liylaml, promoted Second Lieutenant.

Sergeants—Alfred t'oolrniu-, promoted First Sergeant and discharged July 0, 18

disability; Charles W. Powell, David Miles, John Butt.
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Corporals—Francis M. Sums, John L. Hanes, Rudolph Grihe, Tobias Rabus ; John
Stien, promoted First Sergeant; John A. Burkas, promoted to Sergeant; William C.

Jones, Austin Lyon.
Privates— Franklin Arnold, John Audi, Theodore Bley, John Boshet, Daniel Beer,

Albert W. Beatty, James L. Black, Frank Carry, George Craven, John G. Clark, Alfred
Comstock, Joseph Clode, .Samuel Dearstiue, Antoine Dennis, William Dickev, Aneaisius

Dourdiek, Frederick Dirkas, Morris B. Dishong, Daniel Emerick, Charles Ehinjrcr,

Warner Khui'ier. George Foster, John W. Farmer. Joseph France, Peter M. Grislev, Lewis
Guilliam, Frederick Graiinnman, I'hilip Geissenger, William Garden. I'eler Gabe, George
Ilosseunuer, Henry Hull'eisler, David Kleindcust, John Kern, Frederick Kennenian

;

William Ling, promoted Corporal
; Frederick Lower, Andrew Leeta, Frederick Meyer,

George W. Moore, Dennis Madden, Anderson Martin; Gotlleih Muhlenbach. promoted lo

Corporal; William Miller, Peter Mettert, Samuel Nickles, Jolin Nill, David H. Overly,
Napoleon Poinpey, Charles Piipiinot. August Kissing, Timothy llalliham

; Henry Schrocdcr,
promoted to Corporal; John Sehukier, Alexander Slater, John W, Shirts, Arthur S.

Sisley, Eddem Saddlet ; William Sehoppman, promoted to Corporal; Lewis Tinkhani,
Xophira] Voiral, Henry Weidhrok, Ellis Wirt ; Herman Walda, promoted to Corporal

;

Benedict Wellon.

John Brown, died at Nashville, Tenn., April 3, 1865.
Michael Herring, died at Nashville, Tenn., December 2b, 1804.

Caspar Neep, died at Fort Wayne, Ind., June 25, 1865.

Henry Oerting, died at Fort Wayne, Ind., October 25, 1864.

Joseph Smith, died at Nashville, Tenn., February 25, 1865.
Julius Saviot, died at. Nashville, Tenn., February 18, 1865.

John A. Slammer, died at Nashville, Tenn., February 19, 1865.

i Gable, William L. Gerard, Caspar Krock, Lewis Mehni Chritchet, Chr

Musician—James Shewey.
Privates—Adam Amspacker, John W. Bowman, James Balentinc, Jonathan H. Bryan,

John C. Cunningham, John DevilbiBS, James Dunivan, M. V. B. Funk. Lewis T. Jones,
Celostine Marette, Thomas I>. Overly, Jacob Shewey, Joseph Smith, James II. Smith.

Peter W. Sipe, Peter Walburn.
John Bailey, died at

,
January 17, 1865, of wounds.

Captain—David Howell.

First Lieutenant—George P. Shriller, resigned January 24, 1865.

Second Lieutenant—Robert H. Parker, resigned January 14, 1865.

First Sergeant—Henry G, Taylor, promoted Second Lieutenant.

Sergeants—James Brown, died at Nashville, Tenn., December 23, 1.S64 ; Jeremiah
Wallace; Richard Champion, promoted First Sergeant; William B. Drake.

Corporals— Bascoia C. Anderson, Thomas .1. Spurling. Joseph Kilhey. John Thomas

;

Augustus G. Boltz, nromoted Sergeant; Henry Plover, died at Nashville, Tenn., June

24, 1865; John Warner, died at Nashville, Tenn., January 19, 18G5; Lemuel Baling.

Musicians—Henry A. Coburn ; Jefferson Unllinger, promoted to Principal Musician.

Privates—William C. Bloomhutf, Frank M. Blnomhuff. William S. Besser, Henry C.

Baker, Samuel Baker. Daniel Bareus ; Richard Bareus, promoted Corporal; Lewis Blyler,

promoted Corporal; James I.Chilcotc; John Connors, promoted Sergeant ; Joseph Clemens;

Jonathan Coleman, promoied Sergeant; Henry Dearman, Clarence E. Doane, William li.

Drake, Henry Doutrick, Solomon Derome, William Dressier, Rufus F. Eby, Ira Friend,

Frederick G. [lit/field, Warren Hoke, Benjamin Haines. William flight; John A. Henry,

promoted Corporal; Henry Hill, Adam Huff, James R. Howey ; Ira Hardendorf, promoted

Corporal ; Thomas King; Joseph Klingaman, promoted Corporal ; Gottleib Kramer, John

ICern, Henry Lopshire, John Lopshire, Edward Lewis, Asbury Moore. George Mitchel,

John Meyers, Barney McKenna, Samuel Mahon, Alexander McDowell ; John Nierdemar,

promoted Sergeant ; James Overly, Cornelius O'Connor, John M. Parker, Sant'ord It.

Philley, Ezra Rank, Samuel Somers, William H. Somers, Peter Swager ; Reuben Strout,

promoted Sergeant; Henry Stendar, Edward H. Stein, Herman Stein, John Snider, George

A. Simmons; Henry Story, promoted Corporal; George Thorp, James Threadgall,

Lawrence Till'ord, John W. Truitt, Eri Williams, Christian Winkleman, Cornelius Weaver
;

Israel Young, promoted Corporal; John H. Young.

Samuel S. Brown, died at Nashville, Tenn., April !), 1865.

Patrick Fitzsimmons, died at Cincinnati, Ohio, February 4, 18fi5.

Henry Ilildebrand. died at Nashville, Tenn.. March 15, 1865.

Elias Kline, died at Nashville, Tenn., December 25, 1864.

Leander P. Miner, promoted Corporal ; died at Nashville, Tenn., July 8, 1865.

Captain—Alouzo Bigelow, resigned February 0, 1865.

First Lieutenant—Robert W. Swann, promoted Captain.

Second Lieutenant—William L. Westerman, promoted First Lieutenant and resigned

May 1, 18D5.

First Sergeant— Nelson Parker, promoted to First Lieutenant.

Sergeants—lames Donaldson, Abram Lowrey ; John C Whiteleather, died at ,

January 13, 18C-5; Eiihu Reichelderfer.

Corporals—James C. Dutcher, promoted Sergeant; Alexander Kentner, William B.

Daniels, Joseph Brudi ; Joseph A. Berry, promoted First Sergeant; Thomas S. Truitt,

William W. Labar, William Ort.

Musician-Chester C. Hollinger.

Privates— Samuel Alberlson, Elwood J. Breece, Francis 0. Banscrman, Eleazer

Briggs, Jonathan Bales, .1 ilhan G. Bennett; Christian F. Brudi, promoted Corporal;

Benjamin F. Brelsford, John Bunfill, Isaac G. Copp, Matthias Conrad, Wheeler Cutler,

Samuel II. Cro/ier, Robert Castle, John Dugaut, Charh ~
moted Corporal ;

David D. Drive
Amariah Daniels. Samuel D, II- 1

Foote, Amos C. Friece, Dennis F
L. Gerard, Martin L. Henderson
Hoover, Alfred Hollinger, Willi

John Kellev, Peter La Claire, Jol

George R. Di

el C. Doctor ; John Day, promoted Corporal
;

Deutzel, John W. Driesbaek. Harvey B.

Lon, Martin Falk, Jacob Gable, William

d Franklin Herrick. Porter Hill, John
John Jayn

.
ttillia

Jacob Martin, Jr., Joel W.

vera, Uriah Mitten; Lycurgus S. Mill, pro-

?r. Henry L Price Lewis Perkins, Henry

Jonathan' B. Roberts. Scott Rugg, William

Shaffer; Comfort Starr, promoted Corpo-

i-aim B. Wartcnbe, Samuel Walker, William

i Wirubaiigh, Isaac D. Warrington, William

Seth Adams, died at January G. 1865.

John Compton, died at lanuary 2, 1865.

Jerome Davis, died at March 20, 1865.

Leopold Evard, died at February 4, 1865
James Millcdge, died at April 23, 1865.

Alonzo O. Ober, died at February 22, 1S65.
Augustus A Skinner, died at March 5, 1865.
David Yoder, died at January 24, 1865.

Corporal—John M. Malev, promoted Sergeant,
Musician—Arthur M. Walker.
Privates— Richard Book, William L. Beck • Lewis ]

iam Coleman, John W. Crawford, Nathaniel Cook, I

Fair, William G.skill. Hugh ILirler, Daniel H.mrig
llotidyshcll, John llillinger, Nathaniel llilliard, Ada
par Krock, Anderson I'unce, George II. Points, J a:

Butner, promoied Corporal , Will-

-rvey Dye, Henry Friend, John T.

i. Caleb M. Houdyshell, Skilman
i Hughes, Francis U. Johnson, Cas-

ivell, Henry Sweet, Daniel
j Stofiel, Sidney B. Weeks, Jefferson Wurtcmhe, Levi Zura

Corporal- -Tlieodore Helm.
Musician— Ed mond Helm.
Privates—Royal Bigbee, Lewis Davis, John Ferguson, William Todd.

Captain—Andrew W. Stevens.

Privates—Hiram B. Derr, William Charles; William Turner, died at Nashville,

Tenn., December 15, 1864.

Recruits—William Derr, John F. Moonoy, John Jones, Francis McMahau.

ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-SIXTH REGIMENT.

Corporal—Lolt Logan.

Musician—Joseph Kelchum.
Privates—Mathias Ghogle, John Heldendright, John Hohing, Charles McNair, Henry

McNair.

ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVENTH REGIMENT.

Cumberland,

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SECOND REGIMENT INFANTRY—(ONE YF,AKS'

SERVICE.)

This regiment bore upon its rolls 200 officers and men from Allen County,

and was organized at Indianapolis March 16, 1865, with Whedon W. Griswold

as Colonel. It left Indianapolis on the 18th of March, for Harper's Ferry, Va.,

and, on arriving; there, was assigned to duty with one of the provisional divisions

of the Army of the Shenandoah. It was stationed, for a short time, at

Charleston, then at Stevenson Station, then at Summit Point, an! was finally

ordered to Clarksburg, \V. Va., where it remained until the 80th of August, when

it was ordered to Indianapolis, and mustered out of the service September 1,

1865.

The One Hundred and Fifty-second performed post and garrison duty during

its entire terra of service, and thereby relieved older regiments, and those that

had more experience, and enabled them to take an active part in the field. It

would, without a doubt, have vied with the other regiments from this State if it

had had the opportunity.

Lieutenant Colonel—Joseph W. WhUakcr.

Surgeon

—

William II. Tliaeker, declined.

Assistant Surgeon—Heman H. Sherwin.

Privates—Alexander F. Brown, Daniel Murphy, Joseph L. Skinc

First Sergeant—George H. Milliard.

Sergeants—Timothy M. Albee, John Raypole.

Corporal—John F. Wells.

Privates—Calvin Conklin, Leonard Cooper, Joel Delong, Allien A. Demonsey, Isaac

M. Evans, George Gardner. John Julien, Wiufield S. Kestler, George Kizer, David McGrady,

William G. McBridc, Andrew J. Miner; Amos Miller, promoted Corporal; Henry V.

Miller; Ronald T. McDonald, promoted Sergeant Major; Reuben Rerick, George

Sanders, Jacob Slyter, Charles D. Shyre, John W. Wattevson, Samuel Watterson, James

A. Waiterson, Gardner Works, George Wilson.

Privates—Jacob Marquardt, Isaiah Magner.

Captain William A. Kelsey.

First Lieutenant—Orrin D. Rogers.

Second Lieutenant—Frank A. Robinson.

First Sergeant—Robert S. Armstrong. .

Sergeants—John Nail, Daniel J. Rhoads, Matthew Schwaiv. Mil.. II. Brooks.

Corporals— Enoch Chirk ; Henry Blackburn, discharged May 30,
,
for disability ;

George Rush, Robert W. Brundige, Benjamin Clark, Daniel C. Grover, William Clark,

Matthias Ilollopeter.

Musicians—John Fairfield, Jr., discharged June 20, 18Go, for disability; John

Theeniler.

Wagoner—Jamea B, Henderson.

Privates— Karl Adams, Thomus Ambler, Jonathan Byers. Luther Birely, Thomas

Carroll Peter Conrad Jesse ('rouse; John Craig, promoted Corporal; Levi Coleman,

Henry Decker William Liawkinx. Ab-mhuzi Durhiii, Joseph Davis, John Khringer, Henry

Llophe lacob Fonser, Smniiel Kngwell, Williaui Grichle. Patrick Golden, John C. Grover,

lulios Crojolm Vrnik Gi-«joImi Z ichariah T. Garrett, Isaac N. Harper, John Heiusehe,

David Heinsche James L' Hunter, David Harhaugh. Sidney Hatfield. James A. Hollo-

peter, John A. Ivy, Calvin Jones, Bradcn Johnson, Jacob Kaufman. Frank Laronway,

Charles Mason, Israel Miller, Lewi. Matthews, George Miller, Staeom M.-lMi
,

.1. i h .,_(.-

E Morse Alexander Mot'lure, Charles Noyer, John B. i'ansot, Irani- I -n-iy. < lin-nm

D Parker, Isaiah Reddin, Gustavus Ross. Samuel Roberts, David Rlou I-. KeoUm Rous-

seau Ilenrv Serits, David P. Smith, William Shaughiie«y, Henry Smit, I ru-i
,
Mnder

Louis Schlandorff, Nathan W. Sedgley, John Smalts; Heman H Sherwin
;

promoted

Assistant Surgeon; John F. Sherwin, promoted Hospital Steward; Henry Vannardan,

Joseph York.
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JohnBalMU'liiru'-'l M iv 1'-'. ISi;:,, for .Usability.

William 0. Stow. !. Ij-.-lm : i Muy «(), ]Si;.j, for disability.

Asa Smith, discharged Juno -, 1865, for disability.

Hamilton Scott, disulmrjio.l June l'$. lR»i">, for disability.

Asa Turner. disclmrired May 2-">. lSti:'i, for disability.

Hersohel Herring, died al Summit Point, Va., June 24, 1865.

Thomas Oceleston, .lift i.i Clmi-lestim, W. Va., Angus) 12, 1865.

Elmoro Scribner, died al Cumberland, Md., April I, 1865.

Martin Stills, died nt Indianapolis, Ind.. April 21, 1865.

Captain—Marshall W. Wines.

Firsl Sergeant—Joseph E. G. Holman
Sergeants— William II. IVs, .Snniuel Gault, Lewis Clark.

Corporals—John S. Scheik, Arnold Smilli, liiley Rickets. William H. Neal, Peter

Sonnel ;
Nioholas Kinger, died at Grafton, W. Va., April 20, 1865; Edwin C. Smead.

Musician—Perry L. Baker.

Privates—Amond Baas, Francis Bailey, Timothy Baldwin, Miohael Brucker, Alexan-

der Bailey, Newton Bayles, Lyon BurFord, Adam Cognet, Patrick Cunningham, Jacob

Clark, Thomas Cut-hall/ Frank ttngleharl, Samuel C.oliring, William llazlet, Nathaniel

IL.^.'riv, I'liiiel ilallaru-r, .Insoph llercheareider. Marcus Herchenreidcr, Peter Hendler,

Jas.m Hol.bs, Calvin P. Hauser, George P. Hilkey, Alexander Joust, Amand Jobst,

Thomas F. Kelly. Conrad KeiiMman, James Knight, Gerlwr.lt Lauer, John Lauer, Ernst

Long, Peter Michards, Bonjtmiin Mapes, Thomas Melntosh; Benjamin Mcintosh, promoted
Corporal ; William Magner", Philip Nussdorfer, Charles Richard, Owen W. Rummell, Flor-

eatine Kiv. John Houdebush, Peler Unssell. Philip Schucknian. Nelson Smith, Christ

Schninger. Jason S.diatler: Clmrlcs Sinalley, promoted Crporal ; Uandall li. Sprngue, John
Schneider, Joint 1 Smithey, Peter Scherschel, Charles Starling, Samuel Tanner, Christian

n. Bi' lity.

uvi, iii'\i>lti:i. and i it TV-ill- ill ki:i;imi;ni -(one

Tlie One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Regiment was organized at Indianapolisi

and mustered into the service for one year on the 18th of April, 1S65, with

John M. Wilson as Colonel. There were eighty officers and men in the regi-

ment from Allen County. On the 26th of April, it was ordered to Washington,

and. finally, on the 3d of May, reached Dover, Del., where the regiment was
assigned to garrison duty, detachments nt' it being sent to different points in the

vicinity, and one company to Salisbury, Md. It was finally mustered out of the

service August 4, 1865, at Dover, and reached Indianapolis August 10, from
where the members separated and returned to their respective homes.

Captain—Joseph M. Silver.

First Lieutenant—George R. Whitmore.
Second Lieutenant—Richard H. Garland.
First Sergeant—John II. Jacobs.

Sergeants— El bridge G, Paige, timer Stater, Philip Sternier, John Whinnery.
Corporals—Lewis H. Bowers, Oliver Herbert, Amos Prindle, Charles Smith, John

West. David Walter.

Privates—Peter Amstutz, John Barden, Frank Besancon, William Bryant, Oliver
Benward, Joseph Besancon. George D. Beckman, Joseph Burchfoild. John N. Broom,
Isaac D. Barcus, John W. divert. Mahlon I. Connett, Jacob Cronujiller, Peter Dailey,
Joseph Dame, Hiram Dingman, Charles Friese, George Ford. William S G.irhari, Thomas
Gorley, William R, Herrick, Arunda Herrick, Thomas Holt, David Henderson, August
Harlmnn, John G. Hartshorn, Justice Humbert: Homer C. Hart man. prom -.-

i -,. , on
Major of regiment

; Henrv Heir, Freeman James, Anton Kayse
Mv

Put
Henr
Willi mi H. Richey,

, Henry Smith,
no W, Tourgee,

Eli Arnold, Lewis H. Barr, Sirouse Benward, William D. Bloomhuff, Jonathan Bow-
man, Jacob Fair, John MeXall, Charles B. Nichols, James Slater, Adam Schwegel,
William Weleimer.

FIFTH BATTERY—(LIGHT ARTILLERY).

The Fifth Battery had upon its muster-roll the names of twenty-six men
from Allen County, aud was mustered into the service November 22, 1861, with
Peter Simonson as Captain. It left Indianapolis November 27 and went to Louis-
ville, Ky.. win-re it remained until the 20th of December, when it was ordered to join
Uen. 0. M. Mitchell's division of Buell's army, stationed at that time at Bacon Creek,
Ky. It, remained there until the 9th of February, when the battery, with its

division, moved to Bowling Green, and thence to Nashville, Tenn. During the
mouth ..i' March, the division moved south from Nashville, aud finally occupied
Huntsville, Ala., on the 11th of April, capturing at that place a large quantity
of stores, and, what was a greater loss to the enemy, three railroad trains. Two
guns of the battery were at once placed, by order of Gen. Mitchell, on platform
ears and run ahead of locomotives each way for seventy miles on the Mem-
phis & Charleston Railroad. On the return, the bridges on the railroad were
destroyed.

That happened to be about the only instance of a reconnaissance by railroad,
with artillery, into the enemy's lines, being successful on record. The command
remained at Huntsville until the 10th of June, when Capt. Simonson was ordered
to take one-half of his battery and proceed, under command of Col. Turchin,
who commanded a brigade in Mitchell's division, to Bridgeport, Ala., where he
remained until the 1st of August, when the other half of the battery joined

On the 24th of August, the battery was ordered to Stevenson, to cover the

removal of Government stores of all kinds from that place, the Union troops

being about to evacuate that position.

On the morning of the 31st, the enemy, in strong force, attacked the post,

and an artillery fight at once commenced, which was maintained, with a great

deal of obstinacy on both sides, until afternoon, when the enemy was forced to

retire. Everything being in readiness, the troops were withdrawn without fur-

ther molestation.

The battery marched from there to Nashville, and thence to Louisville, Ky.,

with the army under Gen. Buell, reaching there on the 29th of September. On
the 1st of October, it marched, with the army, in pursuit of Bragg, who had

been foiled in his effort to capture Louisville, overtaking him, on the 8th of

October, at Chaplin Hills, near Perryville, Ky. The Fifth Battery was hotly

engaged with the enemy for six: hours, and was highly complimented by the Gen-
eral commanding for its gallant conduct.

The battery lost 2 men killed, IS wounded, 32 horses killed and crippled,

and 1 ammunition-chest blown up by an explosion of one of the enemy's shells.

From Perryville the army moved into Southern Kentucky, and thence to Nash-
ville, Tenn., via Bowling Green, arriving at Nashville November 9. On the 24th
of December, it was assigned to the Second Division of the Twentieth Army
Corps. Od the 26th, the movements preliminary to the buttle of Stone River
commenced, the battery, moving with its command, participating in the skir-

mishes that took place while the army was getting into position.

Early on the morning of the 31st, the right of our army was fiercely

attacked by a vastly superior force, and was driven back nearly two miles, losing

heavily in men and material.

The Fifth Battery suffered severely, losing three men killed and sixteen offi-

cers and men wounded, one mortally. Thirty-two horses and two guns were lost.

The division commander, in bis official report, said. " Capt. Simonson managed his

battery with skill and courage, and with it did good execution. He lost two guns,

but not until the horses had been killed and the guns disabled." During the

remainder of the battle, the battery, with the four guns it had left, did effective

The battery remained at Murfreesboro until the 24th of June, 1863, when
the army moved south with the intention of attacking Bragg at Tuilahoma, a place

which he had strongly fortified. The battery was engaged in the action at Lib-

erty Gap, on the 24th, and, in the skirmishing which occurred on our advance,

up to the lid of July, when the enemy evacuated Tuilahoma, and it was occupied

by the division to which the battery was attached. On the 16th of August, the

army moved forward again, and opened the campaign which terminated after the

bajtle of Chickamauga. The battery participated in these movements, and, with
the rest of its command, joined the main army on the morning of the 19th of
September. About noon on that day, the battery became engaged and fought
till after dark, losing one gun and several horses. The battle was renewed early

the next morning, and the battery remained in position hotly engaged until after

two o'clock in the afternoon, when it was ordered to fall back, in doing which it

lost another guu. On the 22d, it retired to the lines around Chattanooga, having
lost one man killed, nine wounded and two prisoners; twenty-six horses and two
guns were also lost.

In November, the battery was ordered to Shell Mound, Tenn., to guard the
river and road from Chattanooga to Bridgeport. To reach that point, it had to

cross the mountains bordering the Tennessee River, called Waldron's Ridge, up
which the men were obliged to draw the guns and caissons with ropes-^100
men being required to haul one gun. The ascent of three miles was thus made
in one and a half days. The battery remained there until February, 1864, when
it moved to Blue Springs, Tenn., where it was assigned to Stanley's (First)

Division of the Fourth Corps. It moved with its division, at the commencement
of the Atlanta campaign, on the 3d of May, and occupied a constant position in

the advance. It participated in the following named engagements during that
campaign : Tunnel Hill, Rocky Face Ridge, Rcsaca, Adaitsville. Kiu-ston, Cass-
ville. Pine Mountain, Kenesaw Mountain, New Hope Church, Hurst's Station,

Peach Tree Creek, siege of Atlanta and Jonesboro. At Pine Mountain, while
placing his battery in position. Capt. Simonson was instantly killed. A more gal-

lant officer or braver man never lived, and his death was a great loss to our army.
The shot that killed Lieut. Gen. Polk, of the rebel army, at Pine Mountain, was
fired from one of the Rodman guns of the Fifth Battery.

In January, 1864, fifteen men belonging to the battery had re-enlisted as

veterans. On the 20th of September, the battery turned over its guns, horses
and equipments to the Government. The veterans and recruits whose time had
not expired were transferred to the Seventh Battery, with which organization they
served until the 20th of July, 1865, when they were mustered outof the service.

The non-veterans reached Indianapolis November 18, and were finally discharged
on the 26th.

The total losses to the battery during its term of service were—killed, 9
;

mortally wounded. 3; wounded, 48; died of disease, 21
;

prisoners of war, 3;
total, 84. It lost in battle four guns and expended over sixty thousand rounds of
ammunition. It renewed its armament three times during its term of service.

For efficiency and good conduct, the Fifth Battery was surpassed by nd
coinmand in the army.

Second Lieutenant—William L. Hulse.
Sergeants—James Fullerton, discharged November 12, 1803, for disability ; Samuel

P. C. Freeman.
Corporals—

,
Jose pints Armack, discharged November IK, lfM'2, for disaMlily ; William

G. Robertson.

Buglers—Claud C. Miller, discharged I'm- disability : William L. Hulse, promoted to

Second Lieutenant.

Privates—William I- Armstrong, promoted to Corporal; George Acker, Isaac Barr,
Harrison Cramer, David Cool ; Daniel Culver, veteran, transferred to Seventh Battery;
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Samuel Culver, Jacob C. Clark ; John E. Douglass, promoted fo Corporal
; Joseph Davis;

Harrison Imbody, veteran, transferred to Seventh Battery; Louis T. Vigina, veteran,

transferred (o Seventh Battery.

Nicholas Brut1
, discharged Novemher 1-!, ISfi'J, tor disability.

Thomas Cole, discharged January 6, 1868, for disability.

Otis Heath, discharged fur disability.

Anthony Kramer, discharged tVir disability.

Patrick Ney, di-eliarged January 10, 1803, fur disability.

Alonzo K. Boale, died at Nashville, Tenn., April 8. 1863.

Michael McCarty. died at Chattanooga, Tenn., November 30, 18G3, of wounds.
Arthur Peabody, died at Louisville, Ky., February 5, 1802.

ELEVENTH BATTERY LIGHT ARTILLERY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

The Eleventh Battery was recruited at Fort Wayne, almost entirely, and

bore upon its muster-roll the names of 222 men and officers from Allen County.

It was mustered into the service of the United States at Indianapolis, December

17, 1861, with Arnold Sutermeiater as Captain. Soon after its organization, the

battery moved to Louisville, Ky., and thence, with Gen. Buell's army, to Nash-

ville, Term., reaching that place on the 26th of February, 1862. The battery

was armed with four four-and-a-half-inch Rodman guns, intended for a siege bat-

tery. They were heavy to handle, and hard to move on the march, but they were

the only arms at hand at the time, and the Captain took them with an under-

standing that he was to have lighter guns as soon as possible. The battery moved

with the rest of the army to Columbia, Tenn., and thence to Savannah and Pitts-

burg Landing, to re-enforce Gen. Grant. On account of the bad condition of the

roads and the weight of the guns, it was impossible for the battery to keep up

with the other troops, and, consequently, it did not take part in the battle of Shi-

loh. Arriving immediately afterward, it was moved to the front, and took an active

part in the siege of Corinth, until it was evacuated by the enemy. In June,

1862, the battery marched across Northern Alabama to Stevenson, where it was

placed in position in the works, erected at that place for the protection of the large

amount of stores that had been collected there. When the army marched north-

ward in August, in order to prevent, if possible, Bragg's invasion of Kentucky,

the battery accompanied it to Nashville, where it remained to assist in guarding

that post. The battery remained there on duty, posted in Capitol Square, until

February 10, 1863. The heavy guns of the battery were then exchanged for a

lighter armament, consisting of four twelve-pound Napoleon guns and two three-

inch rifled Rodman guns, and was ordered to Murfreesboro, and remained there

until the 24th of June, when the forward movement on Tullahoma took place.

After the evacuation of that place by Bragg, the battery was stationed along the

'Nashville <fc Chattanooga Railroad, in important and exposed positions, until the

16th of August, when it, with its command—Lytle's Brigade, Sheridan's Divis-

ion of Mc'Cook's (Twentieth) Army Corps—moved in the direction of Bridge-

port, Shortly after, it crossed the Tennessee at that place and moved southward,

in the movements preliminary to the battle of Chickamauga. On the 19th, it got

into position in our lines at Chickamauga, but was not actively engaged. On Sun-

day, the 20th, about 10 o'clock, the whirlwind of battle struck the battery, and

it was manfully resisted,, losing nearly one-fourth of its entire number of men in

killed and wounded, and the two Rodman guns, Before the guns were aban-

doned, fifteen of the twenty-four men that had charge of them were kilted or

wounded, including four out of the six drivers, while ten out of the twelve horses

Lieut. Williams was also wounded by a rifle ball through his right

wrist. Col. Silas F. Miller, of the Thirty-sixth Illinois, who succeeded to the

command of the brigade after Gen. Lytle was killed, on the same day, in his

official report, says :
" The rifled section of the battery in charge of Lieut.

Williams, after doing splendid execution, had to be abandoned. The caissons

were brought off, and the remainder of the battery was saved, only through the

almost superhuman efforts of Capt, Sutermeister and his men."

The battery fell back to Chattanooga with the army on the 22d of Septem-

ber, and was soon after placed in charge of ten siege guns, in Forts Sheridan and

Brannon, and did good service up to, and including the battle of Mission Ridge,

on the 25th of November. It remained there until the 3d of May, when it took

an active part in the Atlanta campaign, participating in many of the actions that

were fought during the next four months, and was conspicuous for its splendid

execution during the siege of Atlanta, where it had charge of eight siege guns.

After the capture of Atlanta, the Eleventh Battery returned to Chattanooga,

where it remained until November 21, 1864, when the non-veterans were ordered

to be mustered out, but they were not finally discharged at Indianapolis until

January 7, 1865.

During the month of March, in 1864, a number of members of the battery

had re-enlisted as veterans. On the 21st of November, they and the recruits of

the battery, whose terms of enlistment had not expired, were transferred to the

Seventh and Eighteenth Batteries ; each of those organizations remained at

Chattanooga until they were ordered to Indianapolis for final discharge, the

Eighteenth Battery being discharged June 30, 1865, and the Seventh Battery

on the 11th of July following.

Captain—Arnold Sutermeister.
First Lieutenants— Henry Tons, reined March 25, 1803

;
William Green, appointed

December 20. 18132; resigned Mav 20, 18112; John Otto, appointed March 20, 1803
;

Henry M. Williams, appointed May 30, 1863, resigned November 23, 1803; John H.
Jacobs, appointed March 1, 1804.

Second Lieutenants—John Otto, promoted First Lieutenant ; Henry M. Williams,

promoted First Lieutenant.
First Sergeant—Chas. R.Scott, promoted Second Lieutenant and died January 5, 1864.

Quartermaster Sergeant—lohn II. EMers, promoted Second Lieutenant.

Sergeants—George Thompson, died at HuntsviUe. Ala., July 21, 18G2; John Mc-
Kiuley. promoted Second Lieutenant, H. H. Bickcll, Eli Rank, Waller Strallon; George
Wallnmn, discharged October 21, 1802, fur disability.

Corporate—D. 11. M. Phillnbatim, promoted Sergeant; Richard Biddick ; T. C.

Gillock, promoted Sergeant ; George Kreig, promoted Sergeant j Francis Kelhtr, died at

1803, for di>

Chattanooga, Tenn., September 10, 1804 : John D, Mclirady, discharged June 10, 1803, for

disability; Charles Dudley, died at Annapolis, Md., December 10, 18f'3, of wounds ; Peter
Campbell, discharged June 2-"i, 1802. for disability; Albert Totten, discharged November
21, 1802, for disability ; John J. Conklin.

Buglers—William L. Andrews, promoted First. Sergeant ; William Edmonds.
Seiler, John F. Crow ; Michael B.Ryan, discharged April 27,

ham, died at Kingston, Ga., July 24, 1804.

Caldwell, veteran, transferred to Eighteenth Battery; William
inaferred to Eighteenth Battery; Ephraim Goodwill, veteran,

Jacob Schuiittly, veteran, transferred to Eighteenth

ied at Nashville, Tenn., July 27, 1804, of wounds-
lis II. Bowers, Henry M. Brown, Samuel M. Cairns;

al; John Clear, John Corcoran, Henry I. Darling,

irider, Francis Grojohn, George Hnssart, James B.

lhbs, John W. Hoke, Dallas P. Holbrook, Hiram F.

Her, promoted Corporal; Goltleih Kerchncr ; John
,amont,.Joseph Eap-diire, Henry Liner. Francis Levan-
ed Corporal ; Stacy McDonald, William McGrady,
lin L. Moore, Daniel O'Orady, Christian Ouk, Adam
Rupple, appointed Bugler ; Ureu/o Schuler, Will-

.'.r .l-nne. Slioler, William Shelian, George Stall,

n, Jacob Wilhelin, J. C. Williams, promoted Corporal.

d June 18, 1862, for disability.

nary 20, 1802, for disability.

' 80, 1802, for disability.

7 18, 1803, tor disability.

a >. 1862, for disability.

tomber 1, 1862, for disability.

er 12, 1863, for disability.

[iial I
s

. 1888, for disability.

25, 1802, for disability.

5, 1802, for disability.

> 30, 1802, for disability.

Privates— Henry W. Caldwi

M. Chapman, veteran, transfer!

transferred to Eighteenth Bat It

Battery; James Ballard, vetera

Lewis Bewley, Nathaniel B'ane
Wellington Chwscn, promoted C<

Philip Fetters, Robert Gill, San
llendor.-oii. William lloU-s, J,,!,

Jarvis, Theodore Johnson; Job
Krons, promoted Corporal

; Ado'

way ; John W. Morehouse, pr
Patrick McMahon, Philip \lille

PhilbihaoTo, rh'irlox <i'u
;

Fa

Rudolph I

John W:

W

Robert Mc

Jacob Watson, ill-,-

Charles I. Willis, d

Clark L. Wilcox, di

James Johnson, mi

Philander Spi

April 20, 18G2, for disability,

ruary 5, 1803, for disability,

ne 25, 1802, for disability.

,:>. 1862, for disability.

1 June 2-"., l-"_ for di-ahiliiy.

I July 30. 1 ''2. for 'Usability.

hut 5, I
1-'.!, for disability.

,]'i il 27. 1S03, for disability.

larch 24. 1804, for disability.

gust—, 1803.

,
Tenn., April 20, 1803,

i„ June 17, 1802.

April 8, 1802.

—, January 23, 1802.

Christian Annan, transferred to Eighteenth Battery.

Ferdinand Ballon, IransferreJ to Eighteenth Battery.

Henry I'.eamm-, tran-trrrcl to I i-ihtcenth Battery.

Edward Uearaa, ti inaferred <• Eighteenth Battery,

James Boden, ti Lnsferred to Eighteenth Battery.

Alexander Bo,v--er ti aii-fcrred to Seventh Battery.

John Balnur, lr:.nsfen ed to Eighteenth Battery.

A. J. Cotterel, transferred to Eighteenth Battery.

William H. CulMuill, transferred to Eighteenth Battery.

Hiram Congleton. transferred to Seventh Battery.

John Carls, transferred to Seventh Battery.

Samuel Dougherty, transferred to Seventh Battery.

Henry F. Drews.

Elijah Dolloff, tr

Richard Ehle, tr

John Englert, tr

Daniel D. Franc

Charles S. Ferrit

Orville B. Ferri*

Jacob Felgar, tr:

Almond II. Flim

William Glenn, i

Lewis H. Gardn

sferred to Eighteenth Battery.

isferred to Eighteenth Battery.

Lsferred to Eighteenth Battery.

isferred to Eighteenth Battery,

transferred to Seventh Battery.

tra id to Eighteenth Battery.

transferred to Eighteenth Battery.

isferred to Seventh Battery,

transferred to Seventh Battery.

Mislerred in Eighteenth Battery.

,
transferred to Seventh Battery.

to Eighteenth Battery,

•red to Eighteenth Battery.

> Eighteenth Battery.'

to Eighteenth Battery.

Rudolph Iseli, t onsferred to Eig hteenlh Battery.

Charles Ismer, t nth Battery.

Jeremiah Irvin,

Alexander Irvin Seventh Battery.

Joseph P. Jerot, ghteenth Battery.

ansferred to Ei

sferred to Eight

rnnsfcrred to E ghteenth Battery.

William P. Kin. all, transferred o Eighteenth Battery

transferred to ighteentb Battery.

Jasper Ludwig, ransferred to E gliteen.l, Battery.

George Lampma n, transferred to ! ighieeiith Battery.

George W. Lind

John Mcintosh. transferred to 8 \euth Battery.
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William Millard, transferred to Eighteenth Battery.

Martin Monasmith, transferred In Kiirhteenth Bat I pry.

Herman Michalis, transferred to Eighteenth Battery.

John A M i-'Ui. transferred In I iuhicenlh Battery. '

I
vt-i l ran -rem I 1" LLditeenib Buttery.

BenryJ Newoo'
Herman Otto, tr

George Bank, tn

Charles E. Roger
Martin L. Kandt
Laban.I. Riley, i

Joseph Sumler
Woolsey H. Sa 1

John Telly, tn.

Battery.

David Waltei

Hcnrv Wchei
Julius Younc

isferred to Eighti

> Fifteenth Battery.

'iu'l.lecnlh Ballery.

Eighteenth Battery.

I, 18G3, for disability.

iruary 26, 1863, for disability.

. lb InWill in

Vnlen
Henry Slater, disco

Thomas Stoke?. <li-.

James M. B. Snyde
A. J. Bird, died'at

Henry Blaze, killed

Jiscliarged Deeember 2, 1868, for disability.

insville, Ind., September 15, 1862.

Chickamauga, Ga., September 20, 1863. -

George W. Brooks, died at Ackworth, Ga„ June 7, 1864.

William J. Coles, died at Chattanooga, Tenn.. December 16, 1863.
Benjamin C. Challis. died at Hurfreesboro, Tenn., April 20, 1863.

John W. Demerest, died at Nashville. Tenn., July 11, 1864.

Lovetus A. Ferris, died at Chatlanonpa, Tenn., June 11, 18G4.

Daniel Oplinger, died at New Albanv, Ind... July 10. 1864
Thomas Stafford, died.

James W. Kilpatrick, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps.

John Adam, unaccounted for.

Adin Black, unaccounted for.

James Brown, unaccounted for.

Thomas Smith, unaccounted for,

TWENTY-THIRD BATTERY LIGHT ARTILLERY—(THREE YEARS' SERVICE).

Allen County was represented l>y sixty-one men and officers, in the Twenty-
third Battery, which was organized at Indianapolis, and mustcredjinto the service

on the 8th of November, 1862. It remained there on duty, assisting in guard-

ing the rebel prisoners confined in Camp Morton, until in September, 1863, when
it was ordered to Easton, Ky., where it was assigned to Gen. Wilcox's division

and accompanied that command to Knoxville, and participated with it
"

paign in East Tennessee, during the winter of ISiio-ti-i, including t

ments fought at Knoxville and vicinity under Gen. Burnside. In May, 1864
the battery was assigned to the Twenty-third Army Corps, under Gen. Schofield.

and with it took part in the Atlanta campaign. After the capture of Atlanta, it

was moved northward with its corps, and did good and effective service at the

battles of Franklin and Nashville, and, after Hood's defeat, followed in pursuit

of his army to Clifton, on the Tennessee River. From there it. proceeded

with the Twenty-third Army Corps to Wilmington, N. C., and from there to

Goldsboro, Raleigh and Greensboro, participating in the campaign made by
Schofield's forces in that State. After the surrender of Juhn.son's army, the bat-

tery was ordered to proceed to Indianapolis, to be mustered out, and, on the 2d
of July, 1S65, the officers and men were discharged from the service and returned

to their homes.

Captain—James H. Myers.
First Lieutenants—Luther S. Bought.
First Sergeant—John G. Bright.

Quartermaster Sergeant—John Knappenberger.
Sergeants— Hiram C. Slater, Joseph C. Bowers, Osbo

L. Nichols, died at Knoxville, Tenn., February 3, 18G4.

igned August 16, 1864; Aaron A. Wilber.

lL. Bell; John

-Willi.

I T. Br!

otcd !

Treep, Fre.

geant; Charles M. Gtllett, promoted Ser-

ibruary 13, 1853.

Privates—Joseph Baldwin, Eugene ISu.me, .lames (\ Chamberlain, John Cline ; Wall-
ace C. Corbel t, promoted Corporal; Albert A. Dormus, Jacob Freeze, Joseph Gruler,
Hiram Benny; Warren Jump, promoted Corporal ; John Kaylor, George W. Murqueret,
Ansou Miller, Daniel Mallen, William King wait, Mnnnassa Rupert, promoted Corporal;
.Ybi'.il.:..n L Sinner, promoted Sergeant : Joseph Warner.

William Dii-'kerson. discharged February 2ii, I- 1 ".-', fur disability.

Jacob Mur.pioret. discharged September l' 1

,
1>'.1, I'.n- disability.

Isaac Patter-on, discharged September 10, lS'io. fur disabiliry.

Henry Upsal, 'liseharged April 4, 1S03, fur disability.

Daniel Volkert, discharged , by civil authority.

G. Carothers, transferred to Eighteenth United States Infantry December 8,

1862.

George W. Hunt, transferred to Eighteenth United States Infantry November 24,

Alfred Baldock, died at Decatur, Ga.. October 1, 1864,
Leonard Burrier, died at home February 23, 1864.
Alfred Bueche, died at Tazewell, Tenn., December 14, 1863.
Jehiel Gastin. died at Indianapolis April 19, 1S63.
Jacob Gorrell. died at Indianapolis March 3, 1863.
Levi Needier, died at Knoxville, Tenn., March 20, 1864.
KIk:i Robeils. died January 23, 1863.
John Swann, died November 1, 1862.
Joseph Treep, died Deeember 13, 1863.

,
veteran

; George W. Darnel, Daniel France, Willie
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HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

NAMES OF COUNTY OFFICERS FROM THE ORGANIZATION OF ALLEN COUNTY, IN 1824, UP TO THE PRESENT TIME, 1880.

COIMirPILIEID SSr COX,. J". B- DOBOE.

AID.TOI.. TnKASon**. SMCM,-. SHIIVKTOIl. conos E».
OOUSTI SUIT. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

Dili. ™»«w- SECOND D,9TI»CT . 1
" """

Anthony I.. Davis

Robert N. Hood...

Allen Hamilton...

osoph Holman....

Villiam G. F-wing.

"homos Forsythc..

John Forsylhe.. |

L. G. Tliompsou f

Jenj. Cushman
Joseph Hobnaii

rhos. W. Swinney.

Samuel Banna
George F. "Wright..

(

\ Th«. K. BretLeDriJg*.

Vllen Hamilton....

David Pickering...

Tos. L. Swenuey...

lohn P. Hedges...

Joseph Bcrkey

i ..

i

luihony L. Davis

toberl N. Hood...

UlenllomilUm...

lobert Fleming...

idward Coleiick..

Piatt .7. Wise

Clement A.Reckers

Juhn M. Koch...

Jos. Mommer, Jr

Villiam Rookhill..

[
* See note at

< bottom of pngc.

J

Nathan Coleman...

rands Alexander

Christian Parker..

David McQuiston..

Robert Briggs

s'elson McLain

Kufus McDonald..
u illiam M Pai kei

Soah Clem

aines Wyman.

Villiam Caswell...

oseph Burkey

\ L. S. Bayless. j

I Starkweather...

Ins. S. Hamilton.

William Robinson.

F. D. Lassellc

Michael Crow

Byron D. Miner-

John A. Robinson

Jacob Hillcgass...

Jacob Goeglein....

'rancis Coniparet.

ames Holman.

1830
1881

::::::::;::::::::::::::

Nathan Coleman.

leubenJ. Dawson.

I John Rogers.

| Jos. Townsend.

{.1. M. Will \

Wm. A. Jackson..

Wm. McLaughlin

.1. W. McArthur..

Nathan Butler....

Wm. H. Goshorn.

Horace B. Taylor.

1 oseph Hall.

«* Samuel S. Morss...

S. M. Black

1»45 Henry W. Jones...

1846

letue Pattce.

Henry Iiudisill.
...

184.'

1850 R. Starkweather... Thomas T. DeKay

Oeliiuig Bird

Alexander Wiley-

Oliver R.Jefferds.

Alexander Wiley..

Henry Monn'mg..

John Ring

Wm. MoMullin...

I
" l

{ Wm. Fleming. 1

Joseph A. Stront...

William T. Pratt...

i ;:

John McCartney..

Chns. A. Zollinger

Joseph D. Hance.

Henry Dickerson..

John Shaffer

William Long

John Begue

Frank Gladio

Peter Parker.

William T. Daly.
1854

W. H. McDonald.

T. M. Andrews.
"'

\ Frauds L. Fursi

Augustus M.Webb

William Gaffney..

I860
1801 G. F. Slinclicomb

1S02
1803
1864
1SI.-5 Henry .1. Rudisill

1860
1807
]sr,x

1809'

1870
1871
1872

11 1). Robinson

James IT. Smart...

Isaac Hall.

David H. Lipes.

John C. Davis.

Henry K. Turner.

1874
1875

1870

1877 Martin E. Argo...

1878'

1879,

Michael Schmetze

Jjohn M. Taylor.

f Tlalt J. Wise. 1

\ C. Munson.... |'

:: Timothy Hogan.

TRUSTEES OF THE SEVERAL TOWNSHIPS OF ALLEN COUNTY FROM 1859 UP TO THE PRESENT TIME, 1880.

COMPILED BY COL. J". IB. IDOIDa-IE-

1861

18G2
1863 Isaac W.Campbell.
1864 " J

1805
1800
1807 John G. Maier
1808 " J

1809
187H

1871
1872
167::

1874JohnE. Hill

1875 John Hamilton

1876
1877
1878
.„-, t.( J- Hamilton.

1

181 ' tJ.Lin gar.1. /

William H.IIarle Daniel F.by ....

Daniel Shnrdo
Daniel F.by

George Shookman

Asbury B. Todd..

John Flaugh

Asbury B. Todd.

Daniel Manahan.

las S. Ik-ller.

George H. Ashley
Ambrose Ashton.

Jacob Baylor....

.

J. Knappenberger.

Frank M. Schirm.

Frank M.John

Ira C. Whiting.

J. W. Linden.

Wm. Alderman.

Ferd. McLanc.

Alvin Hall.

John Flickenger.

Leroy Sprague.

John Spindler.

Sol. Benninghoff.

Leroy Sprague.

Mbert W. Brooks.

f .IllHlicCS, - JKJM-ll Ml llltt
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TRUSTEES OF THE SEVERAL TOWNSHIPS OF ALLEN COUNTY FROM 1859 UP TO THE PRESENT TIME, 1880—Continued.

Date. ~ o,,™*. AMM, «*. P_. ,c„,„. «™« ,«
1859
1860

John Crofford

Milton Waugh
iVm. Harper

F. A. Roy

G. W. Rilter

FrnnisGladio...

[Icnry Brown

I'hos. S. Heller

John M. Taylor..

I>. Iv (I'll. ,„

William Rider....

James McCiwy..

John Schoercpf ...

James McCrory...

B. Schnelker
Klisha W. Green...

rharlcs 11. Smith

B. Sclmelker

HermanSchnelker

Loll s. Bayles...

John Spninkle

John Sprankle

.1. W. Cartwriglit..

"

Abram Jackson... Henry L. Riley

lohii McLare

Jacob Mooney.
Thomas Meades.

Jacob Emerick

John M. Shire

George W. Schell..

Henry C. Shull....

Win. Branstetler...

Jacob Lawrence.,.

William Scott

1868
18G9
1870
1871
1872

Joseph Roekhill,..

S. W. Bolyard.

Charles M. Joly '.'.'.'p. E.O'Herrin Henry C. Zollinger William Glenn....

1879 *.T, G. Clapseattle. C. L. Greenwell.. H. C. Hural.

NAMES OF COUNTY OFFICERS FROM THE ORGANIZATION OF ALLEN COUNTY, IN 1824, UP TO THE PRESENT TIME, 1880.

conyciPiijiEiD by col. cr. b. :do:dc3-:e.

J 1J r> G- B3 S

.

PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS.

™»» — iSS„c,M,
co>t°,r

L

r^s .

^ — COM
couBt

LEA8 c™
Bethuel F. Morris

Miles G. Eggleson

Charles H. Test...

Gustavus A.Evarts

Samuel C. Sample
Charles W. Ewing

John W. Wright..

Tames W. Borden.

El/a A. McMahoi

James L. Worden

f R .e;» paws ..

Sainul Hanna...

Benj. Cuslnnan..

Wm. G. Ewing..

Nat'l Coleman...

R. Starkweather

Nat'l Coleman..

Anthony Davis.

1826
l.vJT William N. Hood..

1821)

1831)

1831
1832
1833
1834
1835
1836
1837
1888

1839

1840
1841
1842
1843
1844
184S
1846
1847
1848
1849
1850
1851

L. G. Thompson...

David Rankin

Michael Shirns...

Marshall S. Winns

J. H. McMahon..

Andrew Mczgor..

William J. Brown
John B. Chapman
Samuel C. Sample

Hugh McCul'loch..

Joseph L.Jernegan

i J. W. Wright 1

I
W. Wright f

Phillip G. Jones.

Reuben J. Dawson
Samuel Slophlct...

::::::;::::::::•::::::::

Kobert L. Douglas

Glza A. McMahon
Jos. Breckenridge

James L. Worden

Edward R. Wilson

S J. Stoughton..

Aug. A. Chapin..

James H. Schell..

Roberts. Taylor-

Joseph Daily

Kob't E. Fleming.

James W. Borden

Jos. Breckenvidgc

James W. Borden

1PF1 / "
i

I. D G. Nelson.

il"T

William S. Smith.

Joseph A. Prance

(James A. Fay}

{ J. W. Borden j

Jos. Breckcnridge

James W. Borden

Edward O'Rourke
^ ,;,[„,,, OKolf,.kc }

•

Niscph S. France.

Samuel M. Hench

1870
1871 ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::•::::::::::::::

William S. Edsall.

\

Frank II. Wolke.

Edwarl O'Rourke
:::::::::::::::::::::|::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: Allen Zullers

Robert Lowry
Jas. F. Morrison.

1879 M. V. B. Spencer.



NAMES OF THE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, FROM ITS ORGANIZATION IN 1840, UP TO THE PRESENT TIME.

William Stewart.

William Stewart.

Samuel S. Moras

E. P. Randall

James L. Wordei

Henry Sharp....

F. P. Randall!!!

F. P. Randall .

William Lytic..

• F. Wright.Jp. P. Randall.. .Jos. H. McMnkei

0. P. Morgan
William Lytic

John B. Dubois..

Oliver P. Morgan.

Roht. E. Fleming.

S. M. Black,

lloht. E. Fleming.
William liockhill.

S. M. Black.

WiRium II. Prino.

Joseph Morgan.
Samuel Stophlct.

Chas. Q. French.

Henry R. Colerick.

E. Ellis

R. N. Godfrey

A. C. Probasco...

Christian Tresaelt

C. Davis
Moses Drake, Jr.

T. Bourie

K. L. Chittenden.

S. P. Freeman-

John M. Oodown.

John H.Trentma

.. F. P. Randall..

..'Charles Case....

,.]Wm. W. Carso

Lewis W.dke.

II. McElratrick I. H. Teller...

Charles Forbes..;. .|S. C. Freeraat

Conrad Nill
\

George Humphrej
W. II. Link 'John .1 (ilei M. Kir-.;

tt, l.i i Sle

II. M. Putnim W. S. Smith

John Conger 'Jos. S. France.:..

T. P. Randall

C. Piepenbrink R. S. Robertson.

'Allen Zollars

1. A. Droegemeyer "

Charles M. Barlo

L. Ncwbcrger

L Zollers

Henry Colarick..

ligBird

John S. Mower...

W. S. Gilkison..!!

C. S. Brackcnridgt

Orrin D. Hurd...

L. T. Bourie

M. Van Oeison..

Joseph B. Fry..

Thomas Mnnnix.

Frank B. Vogel.

Thomas Mannix.
Frank B. Vogel.

iseph Prii

MeGee..

11. Hulkci
John Orel

Harden
i I. I '.ink

,

Charles I'.:

Henry To

William Liudeman

P. McGce:

Charles Uplegger

Chrislopber Kelly

W. Lindlag...

P. Folahee

W. II. Briant!!!!!

IV L. P. Williard.

Conrad Baker....

Dennis O'Brien..

II. M. Diehl..

E. B. Smith...

C. Freeman.

John B. Reckers.

George Fisher.

E. C. Pens.
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. Hugh McCulloch.

. Sam'l H. Shoaff...

. Philo Rumsey

....Samuel EdsalL.

Philo Kumsey..
jQseph Scott...

iraoe lames P. Muns.
Henry Sharp...

nphrey M Hedekin

184» Charles Miihlcr John Conger
IMS .. P. P. Bailee

l&il'llonrv Sharp W. H. Bryant
185l!0. W. Jcffcrds lames Howe 1). P. llarlmnn Oehraig Bird

1852Robert McMullen H. R. Colerick lames Humphrey
|

"

185:l!john J. Trenlman Milton Henry lohn Drake ..James Vandegriff..

P. II. Taylo
John Cochri

Charles Pagi

Samuel S. %

William M. Moon.

Charles Fink.

A. McJunkin.

Robert Armstrong.

Henry Drover.

1854 W. Bprger I Iveline....

186.') E. Boslic F. P. Randall 11. Baker
1856'Thomoa Stevens... J. Ormiston. "

1857 H. N. Pulliam W. Burger C.l). Bond..

1868 " " I

1851IJ. Burl Ij. Trentman 'M. Cody
1860 ••

I

1861 B. Slocum..

1862 >' " ..

18S3H. Moaning
1864 •• " ..

1865 '• IW. Waddin
1866

. M. Hedekin..

.J. Orff

..I. M. Miller..

11. Merman...

C. Orff

Focllinger.

T W. T. McKean..

ISC 1

.' A H Carrier

1870 ••
I

1871 ••
I "

1872 ••
I

1873 W. T. McKean H. N. Putnam..
is; i

1875
187'.

1877 C. Riese..

1878 • ..

1879

M. Hedekin..

11. II Tower..

. White...

|M. Cody !.".

W. T. McKean M. Hamilton!!

C. D. Piepenbrink

P. Hoagland....

B. W. Oakley..

I R. Prentiss..

L. Dcssnuer....

E. L.Chittenden.

H.Niermnn....

F. Nildlinpel.

Ij. IV. Breekenridge

W. Taglmeyer.

W. Meyer.

lohn Arnold W. II. Link
C. W. Allen

W. T. Trait W. McKinley..

.A. M. Webb..

M. Baltes..

I. Breen..!.

.1. Ryan

J. P. Wise.

Gamble.
C. Becker.

A. C. Beaver.

II. II. Kimball.

ChnrlcsMcCull.nl. w
H. Graffe

Charles Munson.

..A. E. Scheie

. Edgerton P. S. Underbill..

I. Cochn

MoPhail II. II. Kimball |P.

uel Hnnnn'....! G. II. Wilson...

1'. [Ioht I

r
. C. Becker....

. 0. II. Wilson

. D. Harding..
. IV. II. Withers.

.J. M. Reedmillei

l.j-

G. Jncoby..1807.1. Mcf/ M. Hogan
1868 "

18"i'.'T. Hogan N. C. Miller...

I. Sohepf I. 8. Goshorn..

1870

1871

1672
i-:

187*
1S75

1876 •• .

1877 "

1879 J. Welch.!

" '1. Jacoby ...

.S. DeWold C. Tre ,cl..

•W 'C. Tarn
. U. B. Stropc .' "

J. E. Grahar
. I.. Poi

" J. Mobr

0. DeWald ! George Link

C. Tremmel
!

'"

0. E. Brndway...

1. Item II. Schone

. II. Witlenburg..

.. A. T. Dryer

W. B. Fishci

II. Schnclkei

I. II. .lines..

.1. W. Vordermark.

Robert Lowry was electa! City Recorder in 1844, to fill vacancy. December 2, 1870, J. G. Noll elected to suceued A. T. Dryer, deceased.







TOWNSHIP- HISTORIES.

PREFATORY.

It has become the custom in these latter days, in the arrangement of histor-

ical matter, to treat the facts presented topically, and certainty with great show

of propriety. The more rational process, considered with reference to the method

of a half-century since, would seem to accord essentially with the plan of treating

each topic as an entirety, instead of arranging a series in chronological order, giv-

ing disconnected facts in the order of their occurrence. It lias been the purpose,

in the preparation of this department, to appropriate to each township a complete

review of its separate or individual history, embracing in its boundaries primi-

tive and successive settlements
;
the career of the pioneer men traced from actual

standpoints, from the lonely cabin in the wilderness, in the progress of years, to

the stately mansion ; from the unbroken forest to the broad and generously culti-

vated fields. Incidentally thereto, the reader will be able to discern the changes

which time has wrought in the methods prescribed by necessity, whence have

proceeded the grand scale of improvement on exhibition to-day. Indeed, it has

been contemplated to make the history of each township complete in itself, with

its individual relation to the county as a whole. To accomplish this work satis-

factorily, the aid of numerous persons resident, in these several civil jurisdictions

has been brought into requisition and their information utilized in analyzing and

digesting the material essential to a correct and reliable local history. It is

believed that by such means only can we expect to produce a work which will

in the future be recognized as authentic and complete.

Below are recorded the names of those in the several townships who have

rendered essential service in the collation of the material embodied in what has

been written under appropriate beads. To these especially, and to many others

generally, the editor herewith tenders his grateful acknowledgments. They are

those who have rendered the most efficient assistance in the preparation of the

township histories of Allen County, and are as follows:

Perry Township—Horace F. Dunten, William T. Hunter, Jacob Hillegass;

T. M. Andrews, Dr. E. G. Wheelock.

Cedar Creek—Peter Notestine, John Pring, John Dever.

Springfield—Isaac Hall, Estes Howe, John D. Reichelderfcr, Dr. F. K.

Cosgrove, Sr.

Scipio—Robert Dorsey.

Maumee—Jacob Saylor.

Milan—Alvin Hall, Charles Shriner.

St. Joseph—Hon. Christian Parker. William McClure, Adam Pettit.

Monroe—Noah Clem, John Friedline, J. B. Niezer, Dr, W. A. Connolly.

Jefferson—Alanson Whitney.

Adams—L. M. Rogers, 0. D. Rogers, Henry Burgess, Dr. M. F. Will-

WAYNE TOWNSHIP.

This township was organized on the 31st of May, 1824, and its boundaries,

at that time, embraced the whole of Allen County proper, and was only reduced

to its present limits after the settlement and organization of the other townships.

The settlements in this township were, technically, the primary settlements of

Allen County, of which Fort Wayne was the common center and the attractive

point of history. Properly, then, it may be said that the settlements in Wayne

Township, as such, should' only b^onsidered from the date of its organization,

since, prior to that time, the arelr^is known and designated by the generic title

of Fort Wayne, or primitively, Ke-ki-ong-a. It might, also, with propriety be

said, on the other hand, that the history of those points, anterior to the date of

their organic existence, should be alike applicable to all together. Hence, we

refer, first, to

THE FIRST EARLY DISTINGUISHED VISITOR.

In 1798, C. F. Volney, the French philosopher, in his route to Detroit from

Vincennes, Louisville, Cincinnati, and Frankfort and Lexington, Ky., evidently,

came by way of Fort Wayne. In his " Indian Character," he describes a route

which leaves but little doubt of his presence here. In conversation, however,

with Little Turtle, at Philadelphia, through Wells, an interpreter, he elicited

many facts showing his wonderful sagacity and astonishing penetrative powers, as

well as the remarkable whiteness of his skin, i. e., " While talkiug to Mr. Wells,

I was not inattentive to the chief. Not understanding English, he took no part

in the conversation, hut walked ubutit. plucking out liis hairs from his chin, and

even from his eye-brows. He dressed in the American style—in a blue suit, with

round hat and pantaloons. I desired Mr. Wells to ask him how he liked his

clothes. 'At first,' said he, ' they confined my limbs unpleasantly ; but I have

got used to them, and, as they defend me against, the meat and the cold, I now
like them well enough.

1

Tucking up his sleeves, he showed me a skin, between

the wrist and elbow, whose whiteness surprised me. It differed not at all from

my own ; my hands were as much tanned as his. His skin was as soft and fair

as a Parisian's." " As to your numbers," said the chief, " your increase is quite

inconceivable. More than two lives, supposing eighty years to each, have not

gone by since the whites first set foot among us, yet already they swarm like flies,

while we, who have been here nobody knows how long, are still as thin as deer."

Finding his thoughts going in this track, I asked him why they did not multiply

as fast. ' Ah, 1

said he, ' our case is very different. You whites contrive to collect

upon a small space a sure and plentiful supply of food. A white man gathers

from a field, a few times larger than this room, bread enough for, a whole year.

If he adds to this a small field of grass, he maintains beasts, which give him all

the meat and clothes ho wants, and all the rest of the time he may do what he

pleases; while we must have a great deal of ground to live upon; a deer will

serve us but a couple of days, and a single deer must have a great deal of ground

to put him in good condition. If we kill two or three hundred a year, 'tis the

same as to eat all the wood and grass off the land they live on, and this is a great

deal. No wonder the whites drive us every year further and further before them,

from the sea to the Mississippi. They spread like oil upon a blanket; we melt

like snow before the sun. If things do not greatly change, the red man will

disappear shortly.'
"

On November 24, 1819, Capt. James Riley, having left Ins surveying-

grounds in Ohio, visited Fort Wayne, which he describes with much minuteness.

In speaking of the location of the fort by Gen. Wayne, he says

:

'' At every step in this country, every unprejudiced mind will, more and

more, admire the movements and achievements of .he army conducted by this

veteran and truly wise and great, commander, by occupying Fort Wayne, the

communication between Lake Erie and the Ohio, through the channel of the

Maumee and the Wabash, which is the shortest and most direct water route

from Buffalo to the Mississippi Kiver, was cut oil' or completely commanded."

Portayi: Canal.— He also spuke of a canal across the portage from St.

Mary's to Little River:
" Through a part of the above-mentioned swamp, which is very extensive,

a canal might very easily be cut, six miles long, uniting the Wabash to the St.

Mary's a little above its junction, and, from what I saw and learned from others,

it is my opinion that the swamp might afford water sufficient for purposes of

Prospects ami Surroundings.—He says further:

'• The country around Fort Wayne is very fertile, the situation is command-

ing and healthy and here will arise a town of great importance, which must

become a depot of immense trade. The fort is now only a small stockade. No

troops are stationed here, and less than thirty (30) dwelling-houses, occupied by

French and American families, form the settlement. But as soon as the land

shall be surveyed and offered fop sale, inhabitants will pour in from all quarters

to this futur/th..r»u-hfaivb.-tw.-u rh- Iv-i and tie. Mi i .
i|

]
i Ktv.r.

On the 14th of November, 182(1, in a. letter to the Hon. Edwin Tiffin, Sur-

veyor General, Capt. James Riley said:

" I was induced to visit this place for curiosity, to see the Indians receiving

their annuities and to view the country. While here at that time, leveled the

portage-ground from the St. Mary's to Little River, and made some practical

observations, as aftertiine has shown them to be."

He writes that the St. Mary's has been almost covered with boats at even

freshet for several years then past. He describes this as "a central point, com-

bining more natural advantages t.i build up and support a town of importance, as

a place of deposit and trade and a thoroughfare, than any point he bad seen in

the Western country." He said at this time there were, assembled about one ^
thi.u-ind whites fr-'Ii! <>hi» Mb-ln-iiu li lima :iwl New fork, to trade with the€
Indiaus. OutiB* payment and tint tit. v hr-ii-hi whisk v in abundance, whi<* they

*

dealt out S the [ndiani and kepi them c mally drunk and unfit for bKSiuesw 1

Horse-racing, drinking, gambling, debauchery., extravagance and waste were the

order of the day and "night, and the Indians were the least savage and mofc*^

i
Christianized, and the example of those whites was too indelicate to mention.

1 '
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This he thought could be remedied by " a speedy survey of the lands, and,

thereafter, a quick sale from the mouth of the Maumee to Fort Wayne, and

thence down the Wabash, by which a speedy settlement would take place and

rive ;i spur and energy to agriculture, commerce and mauufaetures." He also

suggested • that it be laid out in lots and sold, and the money applied by the

President, and give a place and lands on which to erect buildings of a public

character for ' THIS FUTURE empoeium OF Indiana.' " In 1820, this same pioneer

purchased at the land office at Piqua, Ohio, several tracts of laud at the " Kappids

of the St. Mary's," or "Dkvii.'s LtAOE-GuoUND," and therein June, 1831,

removed his family. In 1822, he built a grist-mill, and laid oft a town
(
Will-

shire), in honor of a friend. During this year (
1 S24 }, be surveyed for the United

States all this region uf country on both sides of the St. Mary's, in Indiana,

including Fort Wayne ; also about twenty townships between the Maumee and

St. Mary'a Rivera.

About 1821, the Rev. Isaac McCoy, of the Baptist Missionary Society,

here established a school for the education of Indian children—the first s'chool

ever kept at Fort Wayne.
In the month of June, 1822, Lewis Cass and H. R. Schoolcraft, the histo-

rian, having left Detroit in a canoe, navigated their way down the lake to the

mouth of the Maumee River and then up to Fort Wayne, and, stay-

ing a day or two here, hired their canoe to be hauled on wheels across the por-

tage to Little River, descended that downward to the Mississippi, then up, on an

exploring expedition, to its source.

SOCIETY OF THE FORT.

Maj. Whistler, commander, and his two daughters ; George Hunt and his

brother, John E. Hunt, a clerk to George, who was Sutler; Mrs. Laura Sutten-

ficld and husband, Col. William Sutlenfield; Lieut. Curtis and the soldiers.

ATIRIVALS AND DEPARTURES.

In 1814 came Dr. Daniel Smith, from Lancaster, Ohio, and with him
returned, from Cincinnati, Ohio, John P. Hodges.

In 1815 came Robert Forsythc, afterward Paymaster in the United States

Army, then on his way from Detroit, via Fort Dearborn, accompanied bv Cbou-
don-nai, an Indian chief. Mr. Forsythe was en route for West Point. At this

point, they, with William Suttenfield, took Chief Richardville, then a hostage

here i and held) to Wapakonnetta, and thence to the treaty of Greenville. This

chief was reluctant to go. Maj. Whistler, however, ordered them not to leave

him until delivered at Greenville.

FORT REBUILT—DESCRIPTION.

In 1815, Fort Wayne was rebuilt, the limber being cut oft* the grounds now
occupied by the residence of Samuel Hanna, deceased, and to the north of same.

The timber was hauled by oxen. Ropes instead of chains were used. Raised

by the troops, into officers' quarters, Commissary Department, block-houses,

etc., etc.

The pickets were twelve and one-half feet long, and were put in sets_of

six, with a cross-piece, two feet from the top, let in and spiked. A trench, two
and one-half feet deep, was dug to let them in, which made them stand ten feet

high. A part of the old pickets were replaced by new ones.

The fort was located on the bank of Maumee River, at about where now is

the, crossing of Cky and Main streets. The tract around the fort, called the
" Military Tract," embraced all of what is known as Tuber's Addition, but 'ook

in all grounds extending north to the river, the east line of Taber's Addition
north to the Maumee, the west line north to the St. Mary's. (See Historical

Map.)

CITY OF FORT WAYNE.

The original plat of the city of Fort Wayne was laid out by John T. Bnrr
and John McCorkle in August. 1822, and recorded in the office of the Recorder
of Randolph County, of Winchester, and subsequently in Recorder's Record A,
page 316, of the records of Allen County, containing 118 lots, with three streets

running north and south on a variation of 3°, Ho' west of magnetic north, namely,
Calhoun, Clinton and Barr; five streets running at right angles to same variation,

namely, Wayne, Berry, Main, Columbia and Water streets. The public square
was laid off iu this plat, with Court street on the east side of the same. This
plat, which was recorded on the 10th day of August, 1833, was' surveyed by
Robert Young, of Piqua, Ohio.

r

COUNT* ADDITION.

This addition was laid out by the Commissioners and ree

Record A, page 315, containing seventy lots and fractional 1.

immediately east of and adjoining the original plat. The lots

either side of La Fayette street, between Berry street and St. J
taining Water, Columbia, Main and Berry streets from the origin;

August 1G, 1833.

fried in Recorder

This addition was laid out by Cyrus Taber, and recorded ii

Record A. page 452, and contains forty lots including all of the l

lying between the south bouudary of said trait and the canal. Mai
streets were continued through from the County Addition.

lilitary tract

i and Berry

EWIKUSS ADDITION.

Nora.—Thbj plat luia bbon separated (rum the book nnu probably lost.

tion was lain off by G. W. & W. G. Swing, and recorded in

"nl B, page 199.* The addition, however, contains thirty-four

>nal blocks, 27S lots, including all fractional lots.

Cass, Swing and Fulton streets were laid out to run north on a magnetic
bearing of 15° 3(1' west. Jefferson, Washington, Wayne, Berry, Main and Pearl

streets continued west from the original plat. Lewis street was laid out south of

Jefferson and parallel with Lewis street.

blocks

Hanna's first addition was laid out by Samuel Hanna, and recorded in

Recorder's Record B, page 1-17; and contains 293 lots, including the fractional

lots. Clinton, Barr, Clay, Monroe and Hanna. with a continuation of La Fay-
ette street, were laid out on a magnetic bearing of north 15° 3D' west. Wayne,
Washington and Jefferson streets were continued west from the original plat. A
street named Madison was laid out north of and parallel with Jefferson street,

running from Ban- street west.

This addition was laid off by William Rockhill. and recorded in Recorder's

Record C, page 464, containing 1S2 lots, including fractional lots.

Rockhill, Jackson, Van Buren and Market (now Broadway) streets, were
laid out to run north 15° 33' we.>t of magnetic north. Washington, Wayne,
Berry, Main and Pearl streets were continued west from Hwing's Addition. The
lots were laid off to the bcrme hank of the canal ; a space on either side of Mar-
ket, between Main and Berry, was left for a market space.

In September, 1 829, when Fort Wayne .had made considerable" progress in

improvements, and the accumulations incident to a new town eligibly situated,

possessed of many of the elements of prosperous growth, and, withal, well to do
in the self-respect of her citizens, had been developed, the provident people of the

locality bethought themselves of the propriety, at least, if not the advantages of
incorporation. Hence, pursuant to a notice to that effect, an election was held on
the 7th of September, 1S29, to determine whether Fort Wayne should then and
there be incorporated. The result of that election is set forth in the following

certificate :

neoling of theI do hcrehv certify tlin

on Monday. the Til, day Si

town of Fort Wayne, in the county of Allen, and State of Indiana.
Given under lay hand and seal, this 20th day of September, 1829.

Attest: William N. Hoon, [seal.]
.Ions 1'. Hedges, President of said Meting.

Clerk- of said Meeting.

In furtherance of the object contemplated, an election for town officers was
held on the 14th of the same month, which resulted in the choice of the follow-

ing, as set forth in the accompanying certificate

:

At an election held in

of Abner Gerard. Esq., in

Domini eighteen humlrc.l ami twenty-nine. we. the President and" Clerk o'f said eieclion,
do hereby certify th.c Hugh Hanna, John s. Archer. William i;. Gwing, Lewis G. Thomp-
son and John P. Hedges, were duly elected said Trustees for one year ensuing, and until
their successors are elected and qualified.

Given under our hands this 2bth day of November, 1829.
Attest: Besjamix Abcukh,

John P. Hedges, President of said Election.

of the town of Fort Wayne,
n hundred and twenty-nine,

orporating sahl

at the I,-:

Clerk of r. Election.

This janization took effect from and after the election and qualification of
the officers chosen pursuant to the law governing such incorporations. Fort
Wayne, under this system of government, succeeded, as most other towns simi-
larly situated, increasing in area and in population, in a measure satisfactory to

the governors and the governed, except, perchance, the few who were little dis-

posed to regard the rights of others, and, in consequence, were subject to the
penalties of violated laws. For many years, the status of public improvement
was not the si coiiiin. -ridable. Of publb buildings there were few, and the
streets were little better than the ordinary thoroughfares of the country. Not-
withstanding this apparent drawback, there was a fair show of prosperity, as
shown by the following review of the prospects and probable future of Fort
Wayne in 1838:

[rnoM " DAWSON'S tijies," I860.]

" About the 6th of March, 1838, as we neared the town of Fort Wayne and,
rounding the turn of the Piqua road at a risejkthe ground about 100 rods south
of the present crossing at the Union RailroarTWpot, we beheld the steeple of the
old brick Court House, which stood on the spot where now is dug the founda-
tion of a new and spacious one on the public square, our feelings were delight-
ful. Friends were to be greeted, and we were to enter on the highway of life,

and do for ourself, though early in our eighteenth year, and with only $10 and a

horse to begin with
;
yet, better than all, a thorough English rudimental educa-

tion. We could not see the town, but a few fields near by, the state of the
road, the spire, were evidences of a settlement. Indeed, the town was not visible

until we reached the high ground at the curve in the Piqua road, just west of Allen
Hamilton's residence, in front of the residence of the late Col. Spcucer, a
few rods south of where the Catholic Cathedral now stands. There was nothing
seen except the old and unfinished Catholic Church and parsonage hard by.which
stood where the Cathedral is, and which is yet standing near by, a relic of the
past, and iu whose walls is some of the munificence of Francis Comparet and
John B. Bourie, both long since deceased, and who, though" Frenchmen, were as
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pure patriots as the city ever afforded. The latter we knew intimately for many
years, a candid friend, a hospitable and enterprising citizen.

"Looking to the right of Calhoun street, from the Catholic Church, we could

see a large plat of ground, just laid off by Judge Hanna, the shrub oak of which

then had been but recently a large quantity, and just cut down, leaving multi-

tudes of stumps, so thick as to make horseback riding unsafe through the plat.

The first house to the left was what Dr. C. S. Smith now lives in, on Lewis street,

west of Calhoun, south side, occupied then by Zenas Henderson, but, in two or

three days thereafter, as the residence of Col. Spencer, who, with R. J. Dawson,

both now deceased, had purchased it. Just south of the residence of Capt. Rob-
ert Brackenridge, now also deceased, and in which he lived from and including

that year, until he died, in May, 1859. The whole space north and to the left of

Col. Spencer's new home was a field with fence standing around it, but just for

the first time turned into a common, and leaving Col. S.'s residence far in the

the east of Calhoun street was a low, black frame,

exactly north and on the corner across Wayne street from where the Mayer
House now stands. The first on the left was a like frame, just opposite and
nest where Sully's Store now stands [northwest corner of Wayne and Calhoun

i house between either of these and the respective corners north.

'On the southeast corner of Berry and Calhoun streets Btood a low frame

iy a frenchwoman, Mrs. Minnie, and west across the street, where
grocery just burned down [I860] stood a large two-story log, occupied

by John P. Hedges. Where the Recorder's office now is, the southwest corner

of the public square, was the county jail, a small, insecure structure, inclosed with

a high board fence, and a jailer's house attached, in which Joseph Berkley,

Sheriff, lived. At the northeast corner of the public square lived Col. Spencer

on a leasehold, and in a pretty good frame house, attached to which was his

Receiver's office, he then being Receiver of Public Moneys at this place. But
this house Col. S. in a few days vacated, and removed to his country residence

above alluded to, and his old house was at once turned into a tavern, and kept

by Amos Compton, from Willshire.

" To the right of the public square, on the lot now occupied by Reed's liv-

ery si able [present site of Foster Brut her.-;' store], and that north of it, now owned
by the Odd Fellows [the post office], were two old frame buildings, both ten-

anted, and at the old well now lately honored with a pump, was the old-fashioned

well-sweep, used to draw water from the earth, and then gave as pure a beverage

.
" On the corner of Berry and Calhoun, where Miller's brick is [MeDougal's

Block], was a row of shed-roofed yellow shanties, 51 £ feet on Calhoun

and 170 on Berry; these were built by Henry Work, now of Plymouth, Iod.

[deceased in 1879], and rented to obscure families, and who often made the

neighborhood offensive by their quarrels and uneleanliness. * * * On
the southeast corner of Main and Calhoun stood a low frame, used then as a

blacksmith-shop by Philip C. Cook. At the alley south, where Riser's store

stands, was a buteher-shop, kept by Peter Kiser, then, as now, a plain, blunt man,
but of much liberality. Across the alley was a blacksmith-shop, kept by Louis

Wolkie, now Maj. Wolkie. On the corner of Columbia and Calhoun (the south-

east corner), where Moehring's store is, stood a low frame, in which was a large

grocery, kept by Benjamin Smith, now deceased. Nest and east of Smith, was a

log house, in which Tom Moore, the barber, kept. Where Jacobs' shoe-store is

now (the southwest corner of Columbia and Calhoun), stood the same building.

and in it Taylor, Freeman & Co. kept a very large dry-goods store ; the firm was

composed of Philo Taylor, now deceased, Samuel 0. Freeman and Royal W.
Taylor. On the corner where Reed's drug store is (northwest corner of Colum-
bia and Calhoun streets), stood a two-story brick store, the best in the place,? in

which Capt. John B. Bourie and John Peltier kept a large store. To the west

of this were some small frames, and where Gray's leather-store is, stood a large

frame, lately before occupied by Col. Hugh Hanna, now of Wabash, Ind. And
to the west, where Hill & Orbison's warehouse is (now Sniick's agricultural

depot), stood the Masonic Hall, a two-story brick, in which was kept the Sentinel

office, and in which lived a family or two. Opposite stood, as now stands, the old

brick, then a tavern, called the Franklin House, kept by Mills & Taylor; to the

west, a leather-shop, belonging to the tannery then carried on by Paige & Fry.

This tannery was located on the southeast corner of Columbia and Harrison. To
the east stood the present frame occupied as a part of the American House, then

the residence of Francis Oomparet. To the east stood a cabinet-shop, kept by
Tiiikham. Between the southwest corner of Columbia and Calhoun

e Evans' corner is, were no buildings, escept an old frame, where the

Freeborn

and whei

Sentinel

warehou;

er story used as a

: spent a term that

ner, where Town-

o), stood the old

ffice is, opposite where P. Kiscr is now, the lov

and the upper for a summer school, and in which -n

ndera Mr. A. Campbell and Alexander McJunkin.
" Passing east ahuiLr Columbia street, on the northeast c

ley's Block now is (northeast corner of "Columbia and Calht

brick ' Mansion House,' then kept as a hotel by Col. J. H. McMakf
deceased

;
nest and east, and where Sharp's hatter-shop is, stood a little frame

building, we think, kept cither by Lafliti & Webster as a grocery, or by Carter &
Porter as a hat-shop. East of this stood a large brick, covering the front ground

dow occupied by Meyer &, Bro.'s drug store, Falk's liquor store and Lauferty's

clothing store, north side of Columbia, between Calhoun and Clinton; this was

occupied by James Post, an old citizen, and was long known and still remem-

bered, as the 'Post House.' Across the alley and east of the ' Post House,'

was a frame store, occupied by John E. Hill & Co., and in which the County

Becorder's Office was kept. And where now A. D. Brandrift' keeps store, on the

nest lot, standing a few feet back from the street, was a low frame, in which the

post office was kept for many years, by Capt. Henry Rudisill, and as forming a

part of that venerable dpot, we associate the name of Capt. Oliver Fairfield,

proverbial among all our people. Next
i which Dr. Haxford kept an escellent

ie inferior buildings, among which were
h. Near the corner (northwest

house, a store, owned by Ham-
Iton, Cyrus Taber and Thomas

Columbia and Clin-

whose industry and accommodation
and adjoining was another low fn

drug store. On the east of this were som

corner of Columbia and Gliuton ), stood a b

ilton, Taber & Co., the firm being Allen

Hamilton. On the corner opposite (the n

ton), was erecting Barnett &, Hanna's Block, afterward

Building, since burned down, the most spacious house, then, in all the Northwest.

In the little old brick now standing east of the then new block, lived W. H.
Coombs, attorney at law. A small tinshop was kept next by Lewis & Marsh,
and then a drug store. On the spot where Cottrel's saloon is, the proprietor of

this store was Dr. Lewis Beecher, now dead, a learned medical practitioner, a

blunt man, but carrying a big heart, which never grew obdurate, His widow
and family yet survive him. On the nest lot east was a low frame, in which
Lyman A. Bellamy kept a shoe store. Where Colerick's Hall is, was a frame,

where the Staplelbrd's kept store. Next east was a log house, once the residence

of Gen. Jonathan MoCarty. but. then occupied by John Jamison as a clock-shop.

Near this, on the east, G. F. Wright and John B. Dubois kept a dry-goods store,

and on the corner, Barnett and Hanna (perhaps Barnett & Sinclair). On the

northwest corner of Barr and Columbia, across Barr street, or on the northeast

corner, was Wines & Farrand, who kept a store in a log house, then and before

called the ' Suttenfield House.' Passing up to where the canal basin is now, was a

boatyard, kept by James W. Deneal, and among the noted men who worked
there was Capt. John Whitaker, now Governor of Oregon, and we imagine him
now in the boatyard sawing on his old fiddle the ' Arkansas Traveler.

1 On the

west side of Columbia, close to the canal then being dug, i

by James W. Deneal. Crossing to the southwest corner of Columbia

La Fayette, we found the beginning of a row of low shanties, which extended

west to the east corner of Barr, where was a log house in which Lane & Stevens

kept store, and where Hedekin's store now is. The shanties were poor indeed,

and in most of them lived a hard crowd; in one of them, Michel Hedekin kept

a grocery and provision store, and in another was kept the Canal Land Office, M.
F. Barber, Clerk. On the southeast corner of Columbia and Barr, was the

Washington Hall, the distinguished hotel of all the North, then kept by Samuel
Sowers, and kept well, too. It was at these corners where the principal busiues

was then done, and where it continued for many years. Passing west, we found

a row of frame shanties in which were tailcr-shops, whisky-shops, etc. ; and back

of where Mongeot's brick is now was the old ballroom, to reach which was not

"he night. It stood alone, and when the company had reached

tost excellent purpose. Next to and east of the Wells Build-

ing, which lately burned down, on the south side of Colombia, between Barr and

Clinton about midway, and which was then being built, stood a low storeroom in

which Thomas Pritchard kept a grocery. Pritchard was an Englishman of

refinement and benevolence, and now a princely merchant of Portland, Oregon.

The Wells Building was that year put up, and was a most capacious affair, and

well kept as capacious. A ballroom was prepared in the upper story thereof,

which at once supplanted the old one. This house was called the 'Saloon,' a

name which, at that time and at that place, attained use in the town of Fort

Wayne, the proprietors of which were Thomas J. Lewis and John Euibry.

Across the alley and to the west, stood a small office, in which Lucien P. Ferry

had a law office. And next stood a large frame, -the property of the Hon. C. W.
Ewing, now deceased. This was marked by being shaded by a very large apple-

tree which stood on its east side. This building was burned in August, 1 S f o.

and with it our law library and effects, and by which fire the apple-tree was

killed. In the building lately burned down, and west of that now owned by Mr.

Waggoner, S. & W. S. Edsall kept a large dry-goods store ; and on the west lot

stood the log house recently burned down, which was W. G. Ewing's residence;

and on the corner west stood a large frame st^re, recently occupied by D. Lance-

ford as a saddler's shop, but then as a store, kept by (southeast corner of Clinton

and Columbia) Madison Sweetzer. On the opposite corner west ("southwest

corner of Clinton and Columbia), was a low frame, in which Anthony Lintz lived

and kept a small shoe-shop. West of this, were some groceries and shops carried

on by l T. Hoagland, Draper and Taylor,' as the sign read. Next to it, and

here Maier's new brick and Nachtrcib's hat store are, was kept a bilha

and grocery, by D. Lasse
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Dr. Thompson died in 1844 or
* * His residence then

Some other buildings, hut uoim-

corner of Calhoun and Columbia

igistrate dealt out justice (J. B.

ise ' Columbia Street Courts.'Dubois, J. P.), and from which derived the pli

" On the north side- of the uaual, where the gas-works are, stood a brewery,

owned and carried on by "George Fallo, a French German, whose beer got a repu-

tation from the peculiar manner in which old George set the fermentation to

work ; this, however, was hearsay, but it was often told and never denied ; let
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,1,080 who drank his boor toll the rest. Along the canal east, to where Rudisill's

woolen-factory now stands, were many log cabins, mostly occupied by trench

people, and, indeed, it was no unimportant pari of the town, as it was at the land-

in" wiiich was where the St. Marys bridge shakes the shore; bore, in the spring

of the year were arriving and unloading cargoes of whisky, flour, bacon, pota-

toes etc shipped from St. Mary's, and.which had been hauled therefrom Dayton,

Piqia and other places. We do not think that any arrivals took place after that

Bpring by river.
'•'

Following up the north side of the canal, were a few houses located along

the bank of the slough, through which now is discharged the water which pro-

pels the City Mills. If we remember aright. Henry Sharp lived about where he

does now, north of Townley's Block, and Capt. John B. Bourie at the north end

of the Calhoun street bridge, then a high bridge with approaches extending halt

a square each way, where Dr. Brooks now lives, southwest corner of Calhoun and

Water. These, we believe, constituted all who lived thereabout, and the names

of whom we now remember. ,

"The main road north led out of Calhoun street, and crossed the St. Marys

inly bridge in the county, a part of the trestle-work of which may

the river at that spot. This was owned by a company, was a toll-

is kept by an Americanized Irishman, John Simonton, father of

nonton, our worthy but eccentric fellow-citizen, who, in his youth, col-

lected the tolls at the rate of 3 cents for each footman, (i cents for each horse-

back rider, 12 cents for a horse and wagon, and 15 cents for a double team. A
few rods beyond the bridge, the road divided, the Mongoquiiinng, now Lima, road

leading to the right, crossing Spy Hon southwest of Rudisill's Mill, intersecting

the other road at the mill. The Goshen or Wolf Lake road, bearing to the north-

west, crossed the feeder at Hinton's, where the present bridge is, at the end of

Wells street ill Blooming.lale. at which place a hospitable Englishman named Hin-

too kept the ' Bull's Head Inn.' taking its name from the picture of a bull's head

on his huge sign-board, an idea doubtless conceived in the ' old country.'

" The Maumee River was crossed at a rocky ford just below the junction of

the two rivers ; the going-in place being now plainly seen from the bridge, being

indentations in the west bank, the going-out place being under the east end of the

bridge, and now entirely obscured by the action of the water. In this connection,

it isVeil to say that the lord is now covered up by the rise caused by

one mile below, which then did not obstruct the crossing.

" Cuming back to town, we found on the corner of Calhoun

wesl corner I, the yellow frame building seen yet back ot Merge

then ow 1 ami occupied I'V F. D. Lasselle. The next south w

built in 1833, by Gardner Wilcox, and which stands on the same spot, being the

same lately occupied by L mis Peltier as a coffin-shop, on the present site of Root

S Co - store. On the west end of the same lot. facing the alley, was a large car-

penter and joiner shop, occupied by Henry Williams and Ely Q. Davis. Mr.

Williams is now the senior member of the firm of Williams & Huestis, now

Huestis & Hamilton. On the spot where we now write, and where our present

office i- Sidel's Block i. stood a nice frame house, then the residence of John E.

Hill; across and south of the alley were the remains of a building, which had

then but recently hen, boned, presenting the same appearance that it does now.

[i wa- .hi t iii~ l"t that Oil Spencer, in 1.839. began to build the American House,

afterward called the Spencer House, which he finished in 1840. South of the

American House lot, stood a frame house owned and occupied by Capt. William

Stewart, since torn away and a splendid briek erected in its stead. We add that

the brick is torn away, and B. Trentiuan's store erected on the site. Next south

was a frame house occupied as a residence and bakery by one Joshua Housmau,

a German; and then Work's Row, before described.

" Turning now at Miller's, northwest corner of Calhoun and Berry, we go to

the west along Berry street, and, at that day, might have seen a large car-

penter-shop, owned by John Rinehart, where Dr. Daily's resilience is, the present

site and the building 'of the Anderson House; and then across the street, a little

east, an old frame occupied by James Barnett. ' Uncle Jimmy,' who was as hos-

pitable and In. nest a man as the country afforded, and whose swear-word ' by

Hedges Molly,' was the nearest we ever knew him to come to profanity. A few

years afterward, he built west of the alley, a few feet from his old place, and after-

word ended a lung life therein ; this building is still standing ( 1S79). The next

thing of west was Shawnee Run, which is now barely visible on the west

side of Harrison -true,, to the west of the Berry Street Methodist Church, and

which i- DOW confini d to a ditch through town, and through which but little

water now passes. This ditch is now confined to a briek sewer. Owing to a
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nill-dam

and Main (south-

t,'s beer-shop, and

i cabinet-shop,

ditch which is opened (

city, this ditch discharg

uth of the free schoolhouse, at the southwest side of the

s itself into a small creek to the southeast of the grave-

"Sbawnee Run was once quite a branch, or creek, full of deep holes, and

from which large fish were taken, before the year in which we write, and even

. .. u
i were known to be taken therefrom. This run crosses Main street,

east aide of Harrison, and under Columbia street, south of the canal basin, and

,
- :harg, ler the basin through a culvert, and into the St, Mary's just above

the new iron bridge. An iron bridge was, at the time this article was penned,

across the river on the road to Bloomingdale.
" West of Shawnee Run, on Berry street, we recollect but two houses; one

was owned and occupied by Benjamin Smith, and stood where P. Hoagland now

lives, a little east ; and the other by Dr. Lewis Beccher, just across the street, and

amid lb.- hazel-brush ; this house is still standing. The traveled road left Berry

street immediately on the west of Shawnee Run, and bore southwest along the

high ground or bank of the run, through a vast thicket, leaving where the new

free scl Ihouse i- to the right, about which place commenced a race-track, which

tided al where the south side of the graveyard is. This road, in the spring of

the year, afforded a most pleasant walk, and we recollect of often meeting

it lovers, hand in hand measuring the distance out, and, we suspect, sighing

that it was so short between town and what was then considered out. of town.

Along this road from where the free school is (Jefferson Street School), and

including a large scope up and about the round-house (Wabash Round-House),

and from that to and including the graveyard and a part of what is now

Hanna's Addition. West of the Bluffton Plank Road ( Broadway) was a pigeon-

roost. In the fall of that year, the noise of the pigeons flying each night sounded

like the approach of a violent storm, and the frequent report of musketry of

sportsmen gave one strange feelings. Our friend, John Hamilton, will recolleot

this.
, VT

" All west of the old plat was then called • Ewingtown. Near the present

residence of W. S. Edsall, southwest corner of Main and Cass streets, stood the

frame of an inclosed building called the Methodist Church, and which, for want

of funds, was not completed, and, from its great distance out of town, was deemed

an ineligible site. Hon. William Rockhill bid a small resilience just opposite his

presentresidence, on the south bank of the canal. Mr. William Rockhill resided

for many years in a yellow brick house which still stands on the corner of Greeley

and Van Buren streets, Lot 7, Reed's Addition, and all south and west of this

was a cultivated field—that is, so much as is RockhiU's Addition. The old frame

house on the south bank of the canal, just west of the foot-bridge ;
this foot-

bridge was a high bridge across the canal on Ewing street, and had steps at

either end. The house referred to was on Lot 1, Block 8, Ewing's Addition, the

present site of August Reiling's shop, belonged to the Ewing family, and a little to

the southeast of this house, and in the common, stood the paling which inclosed

the grave of Col. Alexander Ewing. the father of G. W. Ewing, W. G. Ewing

and Charles W. Ewing.
'• We bring the reader back to the southeast corner of Calhoun and Berry,

and proceed eastward. The first house on the corner, we said, was occupied by a

Frenchwoman ; the next then is the next now, and was then occupied by Moses

Yearin the town gunsmith. Mr. Yearin subsequently moved his shop to a small

brick on the east side of Maiden Lane, immediately south of Main street, where

he continued in business for many years afterward. John Majors lived then, as

he does now, next east, in a state of celibacy and as one of the unsophisti-

cated members of the ' Bachelor's Club.' Mr. Majors' location was on the pres-

ent site of Evans' wholesale house. The house next and east, was on the southwest

corner of Clinton and Berry. This lot is now owned by the Baptist Church. On

this corner lived, in a log house, the widow of Abner Gerrard, who yet survives

i as she does yet, 1 S79); ' having struggled hard with a large family and raised all

to respectability, etc., she finally moved far West, leaving behind a large circle oi

well-wishing friends.
" On the opposite corner, the southeast corner of Berry and Clinton, also stood

a log house, which was afterward removed to give place to the First Presbyterian

Church. The next stands yet, and was occupied by Mrs. Brown, a Frenchwoman,

well remembered by many. The next was a small frame on the lot now noted by

a large willow-tree. On this spot lived Robert Hood, a man as well known as

any in this region, at that time ;
in his nature were combined good sense and hos-

pitality, and as large a vein of dry humor as ever we saw in one man ;
the anec-

dotes concerning him and his eccentricities are most numerous, and when told by

one qualified to do it, never fail to call out a hearty laugh.

" On Market Square, where the new Market House is, stood the old frame

which now stands to the south on the square. This old market house was used

for some time after as an engine-house. Maj. Edsall lived on the next lot east,

where D. H. Colerick now lives, and next where he lives now was Capt. 0. Fair-

field Then came the old First Presbyterian Church, now the Lutheran, since

torn away, of which the Rev. A. T. Rankin was the Pastor. In the basement of

this church was kept a select school by Rev. W. W. Stevens, now Squire Stevens,

and Alexander McJunkin, now deceased, in which school we spent the spring

months of that year. East of this stood the present residence of N. B. Freeman,

then occupied by Rev. Hoover, a Lutheran minister. Distant east of this stood

the hotel now called the Kime House—then the Dahman House, just rendered

celebrated for having been the scene of a serious conflict, between the Irish then

laboring on the canai, and die Germans, who held a dance there on a certain occasion.

In this conflict one German was killed, and Dahman had bis nose nearly severed

from his face, the mark of which he carried to his grave.

" The onlv house, as we now remember, which stood east of this, was one that

Btood about where John Burt now lives, on the east end of Wayne street, then

occupied by W. L. Moon, a location which was considered ' clear out of town.

Coin.- hack west, on the north side of Berry street, the first building we found

was exactly north of the Presbyterian Church, now Lutheran Church, which was

made of lo»s from the old fort, and raised to the square of the second story, and

which was finished early that spring by Daniel Reed, who had just removed here

from Richmond, and taken charge of the Register's Office under appointment of

President Van Buren. This hpuse is now the residence of Benjamin Saunders,

Es,,., then a clerk for his' cousin, Thomas Pritchard. Mr. Siunders was after-

ward in the bakery business, and subsequently a Justice of the Peace.

,: Between that and the alley west were two small frames, and across the

alley lived—in a house now occupied by the Rev. Ruthrauf—Henry Cooper,

Esq., attorney at law, a self-made man, a profound lawyer, a good citizen and an

honest man. Our friend, whose memory we cherish, and with whom we for

several years traveled thisjudicial circuit in the practice of law.

" West of Mr. Cooper's, in a red house, now on the third lot east of the

northeast corner of Berry and Barr, lived John B. Dubois, now called the ' Old

Squire," then a magistrate and a merchant. On the opposite corner west lived

Jud"c Hanna, in the finest house in all the region, which house is now standing

at the west end of the same lot, a specimen of palatial grandeur of other days.

That square, or rather that part now occupied by Miller's board yard, immediately
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opposite the First Presbyterian Church, and eaafc along Berry street, was a willow

swamp, standing deep under the water the whole year, and totally impassable,

except when frozen over. Indeed, fish were found in it, and wild ducks made it

a frequent resort, and a few years before the period of which we write (1800), it

was so deep as to float canoes, and two deer were killed therein by five hunters.

Iu the lumber-yard, Madden, Kecfer and Romine murdered a man by the name
of Dunbar. It originally dischargee! across south of where the post office is now,
corner of the alley, on the west side of Clinton, south of Columbia street, and out
very near the southeast corner of Columbia and Calhoun, and into the Shawnee
Run about where Columbia crosses that run.

" Allen Hamilton lived then in a large frame just across the street north

from the present branch of the Bank of the State, now Fort Wayne National,

then the branch of the State Bank, which was that spring completed and occu-

pied. Hugh McCulloch, Cashier; M. W. Hubble, Teller.

" Benjamin H. Tower and Johnson Miller then carried on a cabinet shop in

a frame stand where John M. Miller's large factory is, in the same building which
now stands to the west of the factory, about where Hattersly is now. East, on
the next lot, lived L. 6. Bellamy, and beside him on the east, where the large

apples may now be seen, in a little, old log house, lived Judith Shores. * * On
the corner nest—the southwest corner of Main and Barr—in the old, yellow

frame still standing there, lived Stearns Fisher, then Engineer-in-Cbief of the

W. & E. Canal, and now of Wabash County, Ind., since deceased. On the

opposite comer north was a little, low, log house. Thomas Juhnson, Esq., now
deceased, lived in the old frame which still stands on the third lot from the corner,

on the north side, and the large locust-trees in front are those which Mr. J.

brought from La Grange County in 1836, and which were then so small that he tied

them on the pad of his saddle, ami brought them home. On the spot where Mr.
Hedekin now lives was the old Council House. Where Henry Baker now lives,

southeast corner of Main and La Fayette, was a shop, we think built by John
Brown, the blacksmith. That which is now the ' Old Fort House,' on the north-

east corner, was then the late residence of Capt. Robert Brackenridge. Between
that and the ' Old Fort' was a solitary small frame, occupied by a family, name
now forgotten, and then the l Old Fort,' or rather one building of it, tenanted by
some Irish family. The pickets were mostly taken up, the lines were, however, vis-

ible, and the old well then in use. The flagstaff stood in the center, but it was
broken off about half-way up. The canal was then being dug at that point, and
eastward, aud when the scasou for labor began, hundreds of Irishmen, and horses

and carts, could be seen at one view.
" Nothing of great interest transpired that year, except the breaking of the

aqueduct over the St. Mary's River—where the 'stone mills' are—caused by a

flood, and the rebuilding of the same, and the trial of Asa Crapo for killing a man
at Bull Rapids.

" The social aspect of the place was good. It did not fall to the lot of any
Western town to be favored with a better society, although much evil prevailed,

owing to the unscrupulr.usncss resulting from Indian trading, rum drinking, etc.

Society was a mixture of French, Indians and Americans, witli hut a single

negro, Burrell Reed, a boot-black, a factotum, whose usefulness was generally

appreciated, whose goodness of heart was proverbial, and whose laugh, loud as a

young artillery. And, notwithstanding this mixture, it was a most agreeable

place to live in, for true hospitality was a marked feature in society, and which we
are proud to say has its living representatives still here to distinguish the place."

$uch is a sketch of ?^ort Wayne as it appeared over forty years ago. And,
as we close, we draw the curtain over it, and present the same place as it is now,

a city with thirty, or thirty-five thousand souls; with its magnificent churches,

with spires towering up hundreds of feet; its several spacious and commodious
schoolbuuses; its almost innumerable homes and palatial residences, with inviting

lawns; its immense manufactories, with millions of capital; its solid fronts of busi-

ness houses; its railroads stretching out in every direction; its banks with busy
capital ; its streets and sidewalks graded and paved

;
its beautiful shade-trees

arching over its streets from side to side, making in all a delightful as well as a

metropolitan city.

With Fort Wayne as Mr. Dawson saw it in 1838, it would not be presump-
tuous to suppose there existed, at that date, elements of growth and prosperity

warranting the enlargement of its corporate domain, and the utilization of the

abundant facilities for business to be developed in the near future. At that date,

even, a city charter and the corporate powers therein guaranteed were subjects of

frequent converse among the good people of this, then, embryo city. These
expressions were expressions of a manifest want in the community, and were not

slow in assuming form and proportions. Hence, at the session of 1839-10, of the

Legislature of Indiana, a script draft of such a charter as was demanded by the

people, drawn by Hon. F. P. Randall, was presented for the consideration of that

body. On the 22d of February, 1840, having, been previously passed, it was
approved by the Governor, aud became a law unto the people for whose advan-
tage it was prepared, and who were ready to be governed by its provisions. This
charter provided for the election, by the people, of a President (or Mayor) and
six members of the Board of Trustees (or Common Council), and the election of
subordinate officers of the Board or Council. The following were the first officers

chosen
: Mayor, George W. Wood

;
Recorder, F. P. Randall ; Attorney, F. P.

Randall; Treasurer, George F.Wright; High Constable, Samuel S. Morss

;

Collector, Samuel S. Morss; Assessor, Robert E. Fleming; Market Master,
James Post; Street Commissioner, Joseph McMeken ; Chief Engineer, Samuel
Edsall; Lumber Measurer, John B. Cocanour; Aldermen—William Roekhill,
Thomas Hamilton, Madison Sweetzer, Samuel Edsall, William S. Edsall and
William L. Moon.

Since that time, the city government has continued, changing and modifying
s of the organic law accordingly, as the Legislature or the interests

of society made necessary. An idea of the growth of Fort Wa
period of its incorporation as a city to the present, may be fairly glflj

population of the city in 18511. which is shown by the census roporl
4,282. In I860, ten years later, a population of L0.319 is showu
it is stated at 10,480. With alike ratio of i

show little short of 50,000. Indeed, the indications are favorable to the expecta-
tion of a much larger showing.

The present condition of Fort Wayne, however, is best ascertained from an
actual showing of its elements of enterprise, its business agencies and facilities, its

public buildings, newspapers, churches and their congregations, its public schools
and other educational facilities, its manufacturing establishments, their capacity
and what they bring forth; its business houses, its railroad accommodations, etc.

Let the following presentation best exhibit what Fort Wayne has accomplished :

OUR COMMON SCHOOLS.

Private Schools.—The hist school, of which any account appears, was a mis-
sion school, taught by Mr. McCoy, in the old fort, about the year 1821. He was
assisted by Mr. Montgomery, and by Mr. and Mrs, Putts. Mr. McCoy was sent
out as a missionary to teach the Indians, but he also made it his duty to instruct
such white children as chose to apply to him. Mr. and Mrs. Potts afterward
taught in a house situated on the banks of the St. Mary's River, just below the
present site of French, Hanna & Co.'s woolen factory. The village at that time
consisted of but eight or ten families, hence the school must have been small.
Hugh B. McKeen, then recently from Detroit, succeeded Rev. McCoy, and
taught a snndl school iu the old fort during part of the years 1823 and 1824, but
just how long cannot now be ascertained. He subsequently removed to Logans-
port and engaged iu the Indian trade.

The first sclmolhouse ever erected in Fort Wayne stood on a lot adjoining
the old graveyard, in the rear of the site of the present jail. The house was built

in 1825, and was known as the County Seminary. Here, for many years, were
the young of the place taught to make them wise, and ' thrashed," may he, to

make them sweet tempered. Mr. John P. Hedges taught in this building as

early as 1820. and was, perhaps, the first teacher ever employed to take charge of
the school. About this time, Mr. Henry Cooper, who afterward became a lawyer
of considerable reputation, taught a school in the upper story of a log jail, which
stood in the southwest corner of the public square. Light and air were admitted
through the iron grates of the two small openings called" windows. The floor and
walks were of hewn logs, and the seats were of the rudest description. There
are, probably, but few persons now in Fort Wayne who attended this school. Mr.
Hedges was followed by Mr. Boggs and others, but the exact length of their

respective reigns cannot now be accurately ascertained.

Mr. Aughinbaugh, who had, for a short time, been teaching in the old

Masonic Hall, taught in the Seminary in 1832-33. He was followed by Small-

wood Noel, in 1834, and by James Requa in 1834-35. In 1833 or 1834, Mr.
Boggs taught a small school in a building that stood on Columbia street. Myron
F. Barbour taught in the Seminary in 1835-30, and Mr. John C. Sivey, now of

Wabash, Ind., in 1836. Mr. Barbour was a popular and successful teacher, and
from him some of our leading business men received their earlier instruction in

wisdom's ways.

It is related that, about this time, a certain person wished to teach in the

Seminary. It was necessary that the teacher should hold a certificate of qualifi-

cation from the Board of Examiners, to one of whom, R. E. Ference, can now be

referred for the authenticity of the story. The Board, believing that the

candidate was not quite as correct in his habits as he ought to be, determined to

submit him to a very severe examination, and thus subject him to a failure.

They accordingly brought into requisition all the old spellers, arithmetics, etc.,

that could be found, and proceeded to polish their wit on the grindstone of letters

in preparing for the onset. The fight commenced, and in about forty minutes the

doughty schoolmaster had " floored " the committee, books and all, and the license

was issued.

In the spring of 1830, Miss Mann, now Mrs. Secretary McCulloch, and Miss

Hubbell, now Mrs. R. W. Taylor, came to Fort Wayne to teach school. They
found no schoolhouse in which to commence operations, and they concluded to

open a school in a room in the old Court House. After teaching here a short

time, they were employed to assist Rev. Jesse Hoover, who opened a school

August 2, 1830, iu the basement of the Presbyterian Church, near the corner of

La Fayette and Barr streets—the first church edifice erected in the city. Miss

Hubbell subsequently taught a school in a house now standing on the southwest

corner of Barr and Main streets, aud afterward in the old Treasurer's office, which

stood on the northeast corner of the public square. Mr. Hoover was succeeded,

in 1838, by Rev. W. W. Stevens, as Principal, aud Alexander McJunkin as

Assistant. Mr. Stevens afterward built a house on Washington street, in which,

assisted by bis wife, he taught for several years.

Mr. McJunkin was, for many years, the prominent teacher of the city. He
built a house, now standing on La Fayette street, between Berry and Wayne
streets, in which he taught, almost uninterruptedly, until 1852, at which time he

became connected with the Pittsburgh Railroad Company. He was the best

known of any of the teachers of the times, and is remembered with feelings of

gratitude by many of our citizens whom he interested in study, and for whom he

labored so faithfully and so successfully. He was a fine scholar, a good Instructor

and a strict disciplinarian.

In the fall of 1S45, Mrs. Lydia Sykes came here, under the auspices of the

Presbyterian Society, to open a seminary for young ladies. It was intended to

make this school a permanent institution, but the failing health of Mrs. Sykes

obliged her to abandon the school, after it had been in successful operation a year

and a half' Mis. Sykes was succeeded by Rev. James Green, who came to the
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-. -„ icifi Mr Green taunht at first, in the building on Uio corner of La Fay-

Str/r*,^.* in a brick I s, Wa^n,™ street, now

occupied by Mr. Rupert, and subsequently. „,,. I ltol
.
.n a house on the come,

of Burr and Washington streets, now occupied by Mrs. Kownn.
|

Many other small schools were taught ilnnn- these years by various pels..,. ,„ ,„„ ,„av he mentioned Miss Susan Clark, now Mrs Moras; Miss

Wautk Miss Sophia Henderson, afterward Mrs. Lnssalle, and Miss Lot., now

""' Methodist College was opened in 1849, under the charge of Prof. A. C.

Huestis and has been continued, with some interruptions, to the present tune.

The Presbyterian Academy, now used for the Harm;,, Stroe School was

opened in August, 18.",::. 1 was in char,c of Henry McC,in.c
,

IW»1
Jacob LaniersC Assistant. The school was kept open most of the I „,c U..I.1 ISO

Lar"e and well organized church schools, under Kou.au Catholic and vrcrm.in

Lutheran
1"

auspices, have been established at various times, and are now m success-

fi' 1 0V
nl7uMic SdWs.-Hugh MeCulloeh, Charles Case and William Stewart

the first Trustees appointed under the law of ISM, found themselves n, i,c,
y

„

over four thousand people, with 1,21111 school children, a tuition fun, of 8 no

buildin- nor school appliances and not a dollar to buy them. Renting Mr.

Ml, olio's house in the cast, and one from Mr. Hurlburd in the yves en, of

own "hey empleyed Mr. Mahurio and his sister and Mr. and Mr.. Hurlburd as

te-?,W
'

This was the beginning of the public school system of Fort Wayne.

In 1853, a vote, taken in compliance with a petition of the citizens, to raise

a special fund by taxation, was lost. In 1855, the Trustees determined to.build

a sihoolhouse east aod west In 1856,the sites of the present Clay and Jcflcr.-on

buildin-s were purchased and the contract for the east building let in port,,,,,-.

Iron, time to time, as persons were found willing to take the risks, and on Feb-

ruary 9 1857. their efforts were crowned with success m the completion and

dedication of the Clay building. The Rev. George A. Irwin was appointed

Superintendent and at once proceeded to organize and grade the school.- as far as

possible In September of this year, the Trustees, with the aid of several citizens,

who for this purpose voluntarily mortgaged their private property, proceeded to

the erection of a building in the west end of town, which was finished and occu-

pied in the winter of 1 S5S-59. For eight years, these were the only public school

buildings in the city. . . .

In 1863. Mr. Irwin resigned his position and became a Chaplain in the.

army He was succeeded by S. S. Green, who remained two years. At the end ot

his "term of office, the first class was graduated from the High School. It was a

class of marked ability, and two of its members are among our present corps ot

CaC

The new School Board, appointed under the amended school law by the City

Council in 1863 selected James H. Smart, of the Toledo schools, to succeed Mr

Green resigned June 13. He had already created a reputation for ability in

teat-bin" and organization, and immediately entered upon a thorough and syste-

matic effort toward the aeeorate aod practical grading of the schools, bringing the

work within a reasonable number of years, and, at the same time, elevating the

standard to the highest possible level. In this he was eminently successful.

From this time, the growth of the public schools, both in numbers and popu-

larity was steady and rapid. The high esteem in which this system is now held

is largely due to the wise administration of Mr. Smart, and it is with pleasure

that the present Superintendent, his immediate successor, at that time one of the

Trustees, avails himself of this opportunity to put upon record his high apprecia-

tion of those labors.

In 1866, lots werepurehi

room building erected. Two
necessary to use the third.

The following year, lots were purchased in the west, central and southeast

portion of the city ; the Washington and Central Schools, two substantial brick

buildings, erected and opened in September, 1S6S.

The Hanna School, after the plan of the Washington, followed in 1869;

also the enlargement of the Hoagland building to twice its original size. The

villages of Bowserville and Bloomingdale were soon after added to the city, the

latter having a one-roomed school building to which, in 1872, two rooms were

added.

During the same year, the German Reformed School was transferred to

the charge of the Board, their building rented, and, soon after, a second story

added thereto.

In 1874, districts were added to the city on the north, east and south, each

containing a small schoolhouse, and an additional building rented on the north

side for a German school. The Hoagland School was again enlarged, the three-

room buildiog of 1866 now becoming one of twelve rooms, and the Hanna School

changed from a one to a three room building.

In 1S75. saw the erection of a substantial and convenient eight-room brick

building in Bloomingdale, consolidating all the North Side schools.

Mr. Smart, having been elected State Superintendent of Public Instruction,

left to assume the duties of his new office in the early spring of this year, and

the present incumbent was elected the June following.

In 1876, the crowded condition of the Hanna School compelled the erection

of a building similar to the Bloomingdale, and a like cause, in 1877, necessitated

the remodeling of the Hanna and Washington Schools into eight-room buildings.

A large addition was also made to the Central School, and the interior arrange

ment/ changed so that the third story in now a hall capable of sealing 1,400

persons and readily convertible into four recitation-rooms.

In 1867, Mr. Smart, seeing the necessity of training teachers with special

reference to the wants of our schools, opened a school therefor, tbe success of

which was soon evident. In 1877, the instruction in this school was limited to

uth of the railroad, and a plain frame, three-

is were opened at first, hut it soon became

nrimary teachers, and a second school was opened for those in the intermediate

grades. Of the one hundred and one teachers in our present corps, fifty-three

have been educated in these schools, a large proportion ot the others being gradu-

ates from our High School; and the character of their work gives the best

evidence of the advantages derived from such training schools

Much of our success is doubtless due to the pleasant relations at all times

existim- between the Trustee. Superintendent and teachers and to the infrequent

,i,a :: both in the Hoard of Trustees and corps of teachers. The former has

been "practically unchanged for many years, Mr. Edgerton having served for six

Mr lloedand'f'or eleven, Mr. Morgan for sixteen, and the present Superintendent

for ten years; while many of the teachers have an almost equally long record ot

"'
The^'colored" question has been satisfactorily settled by incorporating the

children in the districts and grades for which their advancement fits them.

As regards the employment of special teachers for the studies of music

drawing, readme and writing, after an experience of several years, it is found

that not only in these studies themselves, but still more in their influence on tne

other branches, the improved results secured more than compensation for the

additional outlay. , _ , i:„i,„j

In March 1878, moved by various considerations, the trustees abolished

the name of High School, as exciting opposition and carrying no strength, and

divided the course into primary, intermediate and grammar grades. It is not

intended either to lower the standard or reduce the extent of the work The

curse of study pursued, while by no means faultless, has yet proved itself a

valuable one by the success which our graduates have obtained, both in the

biober institutions of learning and in the professional and business walks of life.

It is the constant endeavor of those in charge to make such use of the means

and appliances in their power as will be productive of the greatest aood to the

largest numbers.
. io-jq to ,-, „ D

The condition of our schools at the opening of the years 1878-7 J is as

follows- Buildings, 9; teachers, including pupil-teachers, 101; rooms occupied

for study and recitation, 82. Course of study: 4 primary 4 intermediate, 4

lmmar-12 years. Number of pupils enrolled for year 1877-78, excludl, g

'transfers and re-enrollment; 2,315 primary ; S54 intermediates
;
IS, grammar-

total 3,356. Graduates: High School, 156; Training School, 9, ;
total 253

The following is a summary of report made by Superintendent Hlllegass to

the State Superintendent of the public schools for 1879 -

Total number of pupils admitted to the schools within the year: white,

male 5 604- white, female, 5,341 ; total white, 10,945; colored, male, 13; col-

ored.' female.' 17; total colored, 30; grand total, 10.975 ;
average daily attendance

7 431 number of districts in which school is taught, 180
;

total number graded

schools 5- number of township graded schools, 2 ; average length ol school, 174

.lavs
- number of teachers employed, males. 134, females. 1S4

;
total, 320

;
aver-

aoc compensation per day of teachers in townships, males. SU,3 ;
female, S1.4| ;

in towns, male, 83.19; female, $1.90; in cities, male, $4.94; females, $2.48

;

general average, male, $3.25 ;
female, $1.95.

Account, of revenue for tuition: amount on hand September 1, 1878

<5i; •-, o.VI 05 - amount received in February, 1878, 40,283.87 ;
amount received

in June 1879, $51,806.17; miscellaneous receipts, $1,880 74 ;
total revenue fi.r

tuition S165 930.43; amount expended since September 1, 18 1 8, 8,12,332.55
;

amount now on hand, $73,597.88. ,.-,„, u ,,«,<,
Account of special school revenue: amount on hand, September 1, 1878,

$36 4SII.67 ; amount since received, $45,736.61; total, 882 217.28
;
amount

expended shoe September 1, 1878, $37,945.96; amount now on hand 144,271.32.

General statistics : number of schoolhouses, brick, 50
;

frame, 138
;

total 188- estimated value of schoolhouses, including grounds, seats, etc.,

S3-1S <-5; estimated value of school apparatus, including maps, globes, etc

SS 530 ; total estimated value of school property, S356.S0:, ;
total estimated

special school tax. S15.S-f7.72; number of volumes in township libraries, 3,687 ;

number of volumes taken out during the year, 1,091 ;
amount paid Trustees for

nnnaoin- educational matters, $1,970 ;
number of schoolhouses erected during

the year, 13; value of the same, $13,498; number of township institutes during

the year, 82.
CATHOLIC CHTJRCH.

The old Jesuit missionaries that may have visited Fort Wayne when it was

a mere tradim'-post have left here no record of their labors. The few Catholics

that resided here were visited, for the first, time on record, on the 3d of June,

1 S3II by V cry Reverend Stephen Theodore Badin, the first ordained priest in the

United States. He was then Vicar General of the Dioceses of Bardstown, Ky.,

and Cincinnati, Ohio. At that time (1830 I, the State of Indiana was within

the limits of the Diocese of Bardstown, the Bishop of which was the Rt. Rev.

Benedict Joseph Flaget, consecrated November 4, 1810. His first coadjutor was

Rt Rev John B. David, consecrated Bishop of Mauncaslro August la, 1819 ;

and his second coadjutor was Rt, Rev. Guy Ignatius Chabert, consecrated Bishop

of Bolivia July 20, 1834, whilst his third coadjutor was Rt. Rev. Martin John

Spalding, consecrated September 10, 1848, Bishop of Langonc, after the See ot

Bardstown had been transferred to the city of Louisville, in the same State ot

Kentucky. _ ,. , , .

The same Very Reverend Steven Theodore Badm repeated his visits to

Fort Wayne in 1831, offered the holy sacrifice of the mass and preached in the

residence of Francis Compare!, Esq, and, in 1S32, when he performed the func-

tions of his ministry in the residence of John B. Bequette, Esq., whose wife is

still living in Fort Wayne at the present day.

The next priest who visited this city was Bev. Picot, then Pastor of the

Catholics of Vinccnncs, Knox Co, Ind., September 25, 1832. Then Very Rev-

erend Steven Theodore Badin was again in Fort Wayne December 25, 183.S
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Rev. Boheme also, in 1832. Very Reverend Steven Theodore Badin in
1833 and 1834. Rev. Simon P. Laluuiierc, who died when Pastor of the Cath-
olics of Terre Haute, visited this place in 1835. Rev. Felix Matthew Ruff, in
1835. Rev. I. F. Terrooren, in 1835. Rev. Father Francis, stationed at
Logansport, visited the Catholics of Fort Wayne in January, February, May,
June, July and August, 1836.

The first priest permanently appointed Pastor of the Catholic congregation
of Fort Wayne was Rev. Louis Muller, who took possession in August, L836
and remained until the 16th of April, 1840.

In 1838, Fort Wayne was visited by the Rt. Rev. Saintly Simon Gabriel
Brute, first Bishop of Vincennes. In the beginning of 1840, Bishop Guyne-
mere de la Hailanidiere, second Bishop of Vincennes, appointed Rev. Julien
Benoit Pastor of St. Augustine's Church, Fort Wayne, having to attend
La Gro, Huntington, Columbia City, Warsaw, Goshen, Avilla, New France, New
Haven, Besancon, Hesse-Castle and Decatur. His first assistant was Rev.
Joseph Hamison, a saintly young priest, who died at Logansport in the early part
of 1842. His second assistant was Rev. Joseph Rudolf, who died in Olden-
burg, Franklin County, after many years of hard missionary labors. His third
assistant was A. Carius, who remained but a short time, and is now Pastor of
Junction City, Kan. The fourth was Alpbonse Munschina, who is Pastor of
Lancsviller Vincennes Diocese. The fifth was Rev. Edward Fallcr, who is now
in Tell City, Vincennes Diocese. Under Father Faller the German speaking part
of St. Augustine's congregation built a church and a schoolhouse, and that formed
the first German-speaking congregation in Fort Wayne. Rev. Edward Faller

was the first Pastor of the new church, placed under the patronage of the Mother
of God and called St. Mary's. The division took place in 1849.

In 1865, St. Paul's Church (German) was built, on West Washington street,

and formed another congregation, under the rectorship of Rev. Edward Koenig.
the present incumbent.

In 187 1 , the Germans living on South Hanna street built St. Peter's Church,
and formed a third German congregation, having for its Pastor Rev. John
Wchmhoff.

The three German congregations have their own schools, and give a good
religious education and training to about eight hundred children.

The first undertaking of the Pastor of St. Augustine's Church was the fin-

ishing of the church which had been begun by his predecessor. He very soon
after erected sehoolhouses for girls and for boys, and obtained the Sisters of Prov-
idence and the Brothers of the Holy Cross to direct those schools. They have
been in a flourishing condition from the very beginning, and both schools educate
now more than seven hundred pupils, when the Bishops of the Province of Cin-

cinnati considered that the Diocese of Vincennes was too large, and a division

should take place.

Fort Wayne was selected as the See of the new diocese. Rt. Rev. John
John H. Luers was appointed first Bishop of Fort Wayne, and was -consecrated

January 10, 1858. He governed the diocese until June 29, 1871, when he died

suddenly, in the city of Cleveland, Ohio.

The successor of Bishop Luers is Rt. Rev. Joseph Dwenger, the present

incumbent. He was consecrated April 14, 1872.

St. Vincent's Church, Washington Township, Allen Co., Ind., was built in

1845, and rebuilt in 1861.

St. Louis' Church, Jefferson Township, Allen Co., Ind., was built in 1847,
and rebuilt in 1 874.

The Pastor of the Cathedral (placed under the patronage of the "Immacu-
late Conception." and not any longer under the invocation of "St. Augustine")
is the Rt. Rev. Joseph Dwenger. Bishop of Fort Wayne, and he has for Assistant

Pastors Very Reverend J. Benoit, Vicar General; Rev. Joseph Henry Brammar
and Rev. James Hartnett.

The first Pastor of St. Mary's (German church) was Rev. Edward Faller;

the second, Rev. Joseph Wentz, and the third, the present incumbent, Rev.
Joseph Rademacher, who has for Assistant Rev. Charles Steurer.

The first and present Pastor of St. Paul's Church (German) is Rev. Edward
Koenig.

The first and present Pastor of St. Peter's Church (German) is Rev. John
WehmhofT.

The members of the " Cathedral " Church number very near 4,000 ; St.

Mary's, 2,500 ; St. Paul's, 700, and St. Peter's, 800.

The church property.be it worth 81,000,000 or 81,000 only, is all the

same for us, and we leave the valuation of it to better judges than clergymen

generally are.

All the church property in the Diocese of Fort "U ayne ( and in all the dioceses

of the United States) belongs to the Bishop, who has a deed of trust for the same.

The Diocese of Fort Wayne, established in 1S57, comprises and includes

all north of, and including, Fountain, Montgomery, Boone, Hamilton, Delaware,

Randolph and Warren Counties, Indiana.

Officers of the Diocese of Fort Wayne: Rt. Rev. Joseph Dwenger, D. D.,

Bishop
; Very Reverend Julien Benoit, Vicar General ; Rev. Joseph Rademacher,

Chancellor.

Total number of priests in the diocese, 97 ; clerical students, 16 ; number
of churches, 108; number of chapels, 20; churches now being erected, 4; hos-
pitals, 3

; religious institutions, 15 ; university, 1 ; orphan asylums, 2 ; female
literary institutions, 17 ;

parish schools, 54; Catholic population, 80,000.

'. MARY S CATHOLIC CHURCH, COKNER LAFAYETTE AND

Catholics of dilierent nationalities worshiped in the old frame church located
i the property now occupied by the Cathedral. In 1849, the German Catholics
rmed themselves into a separate congregation and built a small brick church

near the corner of Jefferson and La Fnyotte streets, now enlarged and used as a
Sisters' House and Parochial School for girls. The large brick church now in
use was built 1858, boys' school in I860. The first Pastor was Rev Edward
Faller; recent Pastor, R L-v. Joseph Rahemacher; Assistant, Ii L>v Charles Steurer
Membership, 1,500. Children in school, 330.

CATHEDRAL SOCIETIES.

The Young Gentlemens' Sodality was organized January 14, 1875, at Cath-
olic library Hall by the Rt. Rev. Joseph Dwinger, D. D., and Rev. Joseph
Brammer, P. P. The following officers were elected for one year, 1875 : Frank
V. Cour, Prefect; George A. Fry, First Assistant; William Hosey, Second
Assistant; John H.Fitzgerald, Treasurer; William Reed, Sacristan - PeterJ
ballon, Secretary.

Officers for 1876.—Peter J. Fallon, Prefect; James Bowers First Assist
ant; John H. Fitzgerald, Second Assistant; William Keou-h Treasurer-
William Eecd, Sacristan; Martin J. Moynihan, Secretary

Officers for 1877 -George A. Fry, Prefect; William Beed, First Assist-
ant; James Mowers, Second Assistant; Peter J. Fallon, Treasurer' Patrick
Quinn, Sacristan ; R. P. McCarthy, Secretary.

'

Officers for 187S.-B. P. McCarthy, Prefect; William Beed, First Assist-
ant; John Heed, Second Assistant; Frank V. Cour. Treasurer; John Nellie™
Sacristan; Frank McNulty, Secretary.

" neuigao,

Officers for 1S79.-B. P McCarthy, Prefect; Joseph Littot, First Assist-
ant; Anthony Golden, Second Assistant; Peter J. Fallon, Treasurer- John
Nclligan, Sacristan

; George A. Fry, Secretary.

Rev. Joseph H. Brammer filled the office of Spiritual Director and exofficin
President for the years of 1*75-70 and '77

; the Bev. James Hartnett filled the
same office for 1878-79. The Society is in a flourishing condition, numbering
in memberships 200. all unmarried young men. Amount of property and money
on hand, S400. Its object is to receive both spiritual and charitable benefit

St. Vincent De Paul Society was organized December 15, 1878 at the
Catholic Library Hall, by the Bev. Joseph II. Brammer. The above named
Society was organized solely to relieve the poor of the city, irrespective of relig-
ion, nationality or party. The Society paid out, during the winter of 1879
S9oO, leaving a balance in the treasury of §125.

The following officers were elected for one year : President, John H. Bran-
nan

;
Vice President, Kilhun Baker; Recording Stcrclary, John G. Null • Cur

responding Secretary, John Molir, Jr.; Treasurer, Henry G. Grafl'e. Number of
nu'iiihers, 160.

The La Fayette Benevolent Society, organized for the mutual benefit of its
members and the widows and orphans of deceased members, was chartered Feb
ruary 16, 1861. Its chatter members were the following : MM Augustine H
Carier, Claude F. Erne, Xavicr Valrofi, Francois Bel cot, Louis f Bourn t

Francois S. Aveline, Francois D. Lasselle, Jean Bapliste Chauvey et Jules'
Albert.

The Society occupied F. D. Lasselle's hall, on Calhoun street, cast side
south of Main, on Lot No. 79 [O. P], until April. 1864, when Mr. Lasselle
died. Afterward, the meetings were held in Anton Fisher's hall on East Main
street, on Lot No. 88 [O. P.], until May, 1871, when they moved to John Tav-
lor's hall, west side of Barr street, south of Main, on Lot 91. This was tlie
place of meeting until January, 1876. From that time unto the present, the
hall has been in Foster's Block, on Court street, and is one of the largest and
best furnished halls in the city, having a well-selected library of French works
by authors of known merit. It is one of the oldest institutions of the kind in
Fort Wayne. A. H. Carier has been its President from ihe date of organiza-
tion. The Society is now independent, but was formerly owned by the Onion
Generals. The membership is fifty-sis.

The Fort Wayne Catholic Library Association was established July 14
1871, and incorporated August 4,1874. The Association is controlled by a
Board of Directors, namely, Bev. Joseph Brammer, John Ring, John G Noll
Emerge A Littot ml Philip J. Siaghfcn, wh- are also the :l:crt;r members!
The officers arc : President, George A. Fry ; Treasurer, George A. Littot Sec-
retary, John G. Noll ; Librarian, Philip J. Singleton.

It is a circulating library, with nearly five thousand volumes. The hall is
in Walkie's Block.

St. Joseph Benevolent Society is one of the Cathedral societies. It was
organized May 2, 1874, and pays its sick or disahled members S3 Der week The
charter members were Frank H. Wolkc, P. S. O'Eourkc, Manin A Noll James
Fore, Thomas Morgan, William B. Walters, A. F. Schoenbcin, George A.' Littot
Charles A. Blee, Jerome G. Stuter, Louis Gocquel, George A. Fay and William
Connair.

Irs present officers are : President, Thomas J. Hutchinson
; Vice President,

P. O'Byan
;

Secretary, Oscar Ncttelhoust; Corresponding Scerctarv P s'
O'Eourkc; Treasurer, William Baker.

The present membership is fifty, and the amount of stock, including monev
is SS00.

METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH.

The first services of this denomination held in Allen County, of which there
is any account, were conducted by the Rev. James Holman—a local minister of
that Church, who came to this county in 1824, and owned a farm in what is

now known as " Nebraska," or that part of the city of Fort Wayne on the
north side of the St, Mary's River, between the aqueduct and Lindenwood
Cemetery— in his dwelling-house, a log cabin. Eev. James Hargraves, who was
a traveling missionary in Northwestern Ohio and Northern Indiana, was the first

regularly ordained Methodist Episcopal minister that preached in Allen County,
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visitin- Port Wayne probably about 1827 or. 1828 the first time, and conforming

his visits until 1831. Services were conducted by him, wherever a convenient

place could be found, sometimes in the old brick aohoolhouse that stood near

the corner of Harrison and Water .streets, sometimes in carpenter shops, at times

in the dwellin-s of members, and occasionally in what was known as the " McJuii-

kin Schoolhouse," that stood on the east side of La Fayette street, between

Berrv and Wayne streets. Under his niini>l rations :i class was formed here, and

a Church wis organized. In 1832, when Miss Eliza Hamilton came to Fort

Wayne the class "consisted of six members, as follows: Judge Robert Bracken-

ridge and wife, James llolman, wife and daughter, and Miss — Alderman, now

Mrs Simon Eilsall. Miss Hamilton illustrates the difficulty which the little

Church experienced in finding a place in which to huld worship, by the state-

ment that one Sabbath the entire congregalion visited four different places before

they found one suitable. Mr. Hargraves was succeeded by Rev. — Griffin, who

preached here in 1832. In 1833, Fort Wayne was included in a ciroult, and

the Rev Amiisa Johnson, with some one else, whose name cannot be ascertained

from the material at baud, was assigned to the charge of it. They preached

here alternately, once a month, during 1833-34, The Church gradually increased

in numbers and' strength, and in 1840 erected 'a house of worship, a frame build-

in" that was located on the same ground the present Berry Street Churcli

stands ou. Rev. Stephen R. Ball, who was the regular Pastor of the Church

here in 1838-37, retired from the active labors of the ministry soon after, and

located in Fort Wayne, was a very zealous worker for the Church, and to his

labors at that time the Church was largely indebted for its prosperity.

The first Presiding Elder that ever visited FortWayne in an official capacity

was Rev James Armstrong. His district comprised all of this State north of

the Wabash, and lie was succeeded by Rev. James Hargraves. The Church

grow and prospered, and in 1849 a sufficient number withdrew to organize

another Church, known as Wayne Street Church, and built a beautiful church

edifice, and now surpasses the parent Church in membership and wealth. In

still another Church was organized, to meet the growing demands of the residents

of that part of the city known as South Wayne, known as "Centenary" Church,

an(j jn s til| another Church was organized, to meet the demands of the

residents of Bloomingdale, and known as Third Street Church.

The following table shows the present standing of the Church in Fort

NAME OF CUlltCH.
DKteof T,,l„l

organize- mentber-
tion. ship.

Vulue of

cuurrli tm,Dt'rl.Y

schools.

B St cl 1830 ! 168
1849 321

S20.000
28,000
4,000

18,000

150
135
170
100

L. A. Eetts.

A. E. Makin.

553,800 555

Rev. A. Marine, Presiding Elder, Fort Wayne District.

i'l-NTLNAKY M. K. < HIRCI!

was organized June 21, 1866, A. J. Wells, Pastor. Service held in the engine-

house. Contract let and church building commenced December 31, 1866.

Cost, $990.90. Frame building, 25x40. Of that amount, Berry Street Church

members paid 8350.

THIRD STREET CHURCH.

Mission in Bloomingdale formed in 1874. Church, brick, built and dedi-

cated in 1876. Nice church.

THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

was organized on the 12th of December, 1872, by Rev. Jason Bundy. The
original" members were W. I,. Steward, Mary Steward, William Herdle and John

Hall. Trustees—John Hall, William Hurdle and W. L. Steward. Treasurer,

George Fisher. Names of Pastors—Rev. Jason Bundy, 1872; M. Patterson,

1873; H. Russell, 1874; Daniel Burden, 1875; A. H. Knight, 1876 ; G. 0.

Curtis, 1877; Robert McDaniel, 1878-79. Present membership—Full mem-
bers, 20 ; on probation, 10. They have a church edifice of 40x50 feet

dii

Hon. Jesse L. Williams, in his admirable sketch of the early history of

this Church in Fort Wayne, in speaking of the efforts of those friendly to this

branch of the Church, in advance of a regular organization, alludes to the

missionary work performed by Rev. Father Ross, who, from 1822 to 1826,

preached five times in this place, and spoke of a society here at those times as

especially unpromising. By this father, however, good seed was sown, which ere-

long germinated and produced fruit.

In December, 1828, Allen Hamilton, then Postmaster, feeling an anxiety to

enjoy church privileges, was instrumental in securing the services of Rev.

Charles E. Furman for missionary work in Fort Wayne. Mr. Furman arrived

here on the 13th of November. 1820, and, in a communication to the Missionary

Rooms in New York, dated February 20, 1830, he says: " From this place 100

miles in every direction it is a perfect wilderness. * * * This

county only contains seven or eight hundred inhabitants, between three and four

hundred of whom live in town. I never knew, for the same number of inhab-

itants, in any place, so many attendants upon the preaching of the Gos-

pel. * * * There are about seven or eight who have been professors of

religion in our Church before, and I think a church might now be formed of at

leasT a dozen members. * * * The people are all hospitable, and

have more intelligence and liberality of feeling than any similar town I have

found in the country." Mr. Furman remained here only six or eight mouths,

but left a good impression. Rev. James Chute came here in June, 1831, "and,

on the 1st of July following, at the request of the few Presbyterians then

residing here, organized the ' First Presbyterian Church of Fort Wayne,' con-

sisting of eleven members. On the 4th of October, 1831, the Church was

received under the care of the Miami Presbytery, whose place of mealing was

some one hundred and twenty miles distant.

" Of the first members of this Church, two were half Indians, who had

before, in 1820, joined the Baptist Church under the labors of Rev. Mr. McCoy,

missionary to the Indians at this post. They were nieces of ' Little Turtle,' the

celebrated war chief of the Miamis. * * * They were daughters

of Capt. Wells, who, at the age of twelve years, had been taken prisoner in

Kentucky, and adopted by the Miami tribe.

" The want of a place of worship affording reasonable comfort was here a

chief hindrance of church progress for the first six years. Six or eight different

rooms were occupied successively within this period. The religious services

connected with the organization were held in the open air under a rude shelter of

boards, nfiar the junction of Columbia and Harrison streets, on ground now

occupied by the canal basin. For a time, the little brick schoolroom, about 20x25

feet, then standing some two hundred feet southwest of the present county jail, in

a cluster of sumac shrubbery, was the place of worship. Then the Masonic

Hall, on the site of the Hill & Orbison warehouse, a room perhaps 20x40 feet,

was occupied until driven out in June, 1833, by the advent of the first printing

press. Next, a carpenter-shop on the north side of Columbia street, where 11.

W.Taylor's storeroom now stands, was for some length of time the sanctuary.

At the close of each week's work, the shop was hastily transformed in its adapta-

tion from material to sacred use by removing the shavings and adjusting the

benches, minus their backs, with the work-bench for a pulpit desk. A small

room on the opposite side of the street was for a short time used, as was likewise

a room in the old brick tavern on the same street. * * * Such

were the wanderings and sojouruings of the little congregation until, in 1837,

they found a home and a resting-place in their own church building, the small

frame forty feet square, near the east end of Berry street, since occupied by the

English Lutherans. * * * In this little frame church were organ-

ized both the Synod of Northern Indiana and the Presbytery of Fort. Wayue."

The corner-stone of the present edifice was laid with appropriate ceieumnirs

in October, 1845, and the building formally dedicated in November, 1S52. The

Pastors have been Rev. James Chute, from the organization to the 28th of

December, 1835; then Rev. Daniel Jones filled the pulpit from April, 1836, to

August, 1837 ; Rev. Alexander T. Rankin from October, 1837, to September,

1843; Rev. William C. Anderson, temporarily, from the spring of 1844, about

six months ; Rev. H. S. Dickson from November, 1S44, until the fall of 1847
;

Rev. Lowman Hawes supplied for the ensuing six months, when, in August,

1848, Rev. J. G. Richeldeffer became Pastor and remained until 1851; Rev.

Jonathan Edwards until July, 1855, when he was succeeded by Rev. John M.

Lowrie.

The Rev. John M. Lowrie, D. D,, continued Pastor of the Church from

November, 1856, until his death, September 26, 1867. During a period of

declining health preceding his death, he was assisted in his pastoral duties by the

Rev. H. M. Morey. The pastorate of Dr. Lowrie extending to nearly eleven

years, covered a time of rapid growth for the city, and, under his able and faith-

ful leadership, aided by wise counselors and efficient, helpers in the session and

membership, the Church grew from 171 to 318 members. During the time, in

1863, the church building was enlarged by an addition, which doubled its former

capacity; and, subsequently, a mission was established on Holman street, and

initiatory steps taken for the organization of another Church, to be called the

Third Presbyterian. In December, 1867, a colony of thirty-seven members of the

First Church, with others, was organized into the Third Presbyterian Church,

with the Rev. Nathan S. Smith, who had managed the mission, as Pastor. The
First Church people—one of them, Mrs. Allen Hamilton, having already contrib-

uted the lot, valued at S2,000—immediately proceeded to erect the present Third

Church building, which stands at the corner of Calhoun and Holman streets, and

completed it, fully equipped with all the conveniences of rooms, at a cost of

S15.O00. In the mean time, the Rev. Thomas H. Skinner, D. D., had been

called to succeed Dr. Lowrie in the pastorate, and had entered upon its duties.

Dr. Skinner's pastorate began in April, 1868, and ended in October, 1871, when
he resigned to accept a call to the Second Presbyterian Church of Cincinnati. He
was followed by the Rev. David W. Moffat, who was called from the West Street

Church, Georgetown, D. C, and whose pastorate of the First Church began May
1, 1872, and continues at the present time, October, 1879. In the fall of 1872,

the First Church established the mission in Bloomingdale, Fort Wayne, the lot

and building erected upon it costing §2,500. Besides giving to miscellaneous

causes, aiding heal enterprises and continuing, in times uf need, to help the Third

Churcli, the contributions of the First Church to the general benevolent objects

of the denomination have been, for many years, among the largest of the Presby-

terian Churches of the State, and, indeed, of the West. The present number of

members is 390. The church edifice, during the past summer, has been renovated

and improved, and, outside and inside, presents a very neat and tasteful appear-

THE SECOND PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH.

This Church (situated on West Berry street) was organized May 5, 1844,

by Rev. Henry Ward Beccher, and consisted of twelve members. It was known

as the New School Presbyterian Church until after the union of the Old and
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New School Churches. On June 4, Rev. Charles Beecherwas invited to become

stated supply for one year. He remained as stated supply until April 28, 1850,

when he was installed as Pastor. He went East the same summer for rest and

for the benefit, of his own health and that of his family, having suffered much

from the malarious diseases of the place, and, through the importunity of his

friends, was persuaded to dissolve his relation with the Church and remain in the

East. He resigned August 30 of the same year. Mr. Beecher was a zealous

worker in the Redeemer's cause. This being his first charge, he confined himself

very closely to his studies and gave the congregation much food for thought and

investigation ; and his peculiar manner of presenting Gospel truths invariably elicited

the attention of his audience, so that much of the seed of truth that was dropped

yielded fruit in the salvation of souls. The six years of his labor showed a result

of an increase from twelve to one hundred and two members. The house we

now worship in was built the first years of his ministry and much of the financial

help was obtained through his exertion. After Mr. Beecher's resignation, Rev.

Isaac Taylor, David C. Bloose and Rev. Mr. Ray preached for brief periods

—

about six months each. In June, 1852, Rev. Amzi W. Freeman was called as

stated supply and remained two years. The time intervening between Mr.

Beecher's resignation and the acceptance of the call by Mr. Freeman were years

of great spiritual dearth in the Church, and Mr. Freeman, not having the peculiar

gift needed for the condition in which he found the Church, did not succeed in

uniting the hearty interest and sympathy of its membership in the work of the Lord.

In November, 1854, Rev. E. Curtis was called as stated supply, and

remained as such until May 3, 1856, when he was installed as Pastor, and

remained as such till October, 1860, when he was dismissed at his own request.

Mr. Curtis commenced his work with the Church after having many years' experi-

ence in the Master's service; and by his faithful teachings and his genial Chris-

tian influence while ministering with the people of his charge were many hearts

in sympathy with him in the service of the Lord ; and the bond of union in

that service was very reluctantly dissolved between Pastor and people. But,

believing his work done here and willing to follow wherever the Master indicated,

he accepted another field of labor, leaving this Church much benefited by his six

years' faithful service. Sixty-six were added to its membership while he was

with us.

In 1861 , Rev. W. R. Palmer was called as stated supply, and remained two

yeals. Mr. Palmer was a very earnest worker in the cause of the Redeemer, and

availed himself of every opportunity (not always wisely) to present the detnamls

of the Gospel. Sixty-six were added to the membership of the Church the short

time ho remained as supply.

In May. 1806, Rev. George 0. Little was called as stated supply, and remained

as such until May 3, 1868, when he was iustalled as Pastor, and resigned August

18, 1870. Mr. Little commenced his ministry with this Church under very

favorable circumstances, having the congregation harmoniously united with him,

and with an ambition to excel, he infused a great deal of vitality into the mem-
bership, so that in the first few years of his work it became necessary to enlarge

the church building, and at the same time the parsonage was bought, which

added much to the value of the church property. During the second year of

his work the Church was so blessed of the Spirit that a revival of great magni-

tude took place, and resulted in a large increase to the membership. But unfor-

tunately for the Church, Mr. Little's demands from the congregation increased

more than it was practicable to respond to, and necessarily resulted in having the

relation as Pastor dissolved, and also causing a division of the congregation, which

led to an organization of a Congregational Church.

Rev. T. W. Erdman was called as stated supply, November, 1870, and

remained as such until June, 1874. When Mr. Erdman took charge of this

Church he found it v- ry much disturbed, from the effects of the division caused

by the Congregational element going out, and some members calling for letters to

unite with other churches. It seemed as a providential interposition of the

Lord in sending Mr. Erdman at that time to restore quiet and order, he knowing

and preaching Christ only as the Crucified One for all the maladies of sin, pre-

senting the revealed Word of Truth in its simplest and most practical need for

saint and sinner, so that the Church was much blessed through the manner as well

as the matter of truth taught. The members were much revived, and many were

added to its numbers during the short period of his ministry. The (ilenwood

Chapel was dedicated by him, to be used as a Sabbath-school mission, and the

work done there had much of his sympathy and help, and from its numbers

many were brought into fellowship with the Church. But believing that the

Lord had a more important work for him, he resigned, and entered upon another

field of labor.

Rev. Joseph Hughes was called as stated supply, July, 1874, and remained

as such for two years, and resigned to go to Europe. This being Mr. Hughes'

first charge, he had to labor under some disadvantage in following so able an

expounder of the Scriptures, but having the sympathy and co-operation of the

membership of the Church, his work was blessed in a great measure, to the

increasing of its numbers.

Tile' present Pastor, Rev. W. H. MeFarland, had a unanimous call from the

Church and congregation in June, 1S76, and was installed as its Pastor in October

following, and has since then given his devoted services to the Church, with

entire satisfaction to its membership, and with the blessing of the Great Head of

the Church there have been many added on profession of faith in Christ, and

there has also been a large increase from those uniting by letters of recommenda-

tion from other Churches. This Church has a membership of about two

hundred. The Sunday school connected with this Church is in a very prosper-

ous and harmonious condition. The number of pupils enrolled aggregate about

i wo hundred and forty, including the two Mission Chapels (Glenwood and St.

Joe), -which are connected with this Church. Mr. Thomas C. Caldwell is prin-

cipal Superintendent.

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH.

The First Baptist Church in Fort Wayne was organized in 1837, six or

seven men and ten or twelve earnest Christian women covenanting together for

God's worship and service, upon the basis of New Testament truth. John Fair-

field, Mrs. Jane Fairfield, his wife, Richard Worth and his brothers William and

David and their wives, Mrs. Anne Gerard, who is still living ; Mrs. Elizabeth

Morgan, James Emboy, Sr., and several members of his family ; Jeremiah

Mason, U. S. Armstrong, E. M. Ferris, and their respective wives, were among
the earlier members of this Church.

Previous to this—indeed, as early as 1820—Rev. Isaac McCoy, a mission-

ary among the Indian tribes of this State, appointed and sustained by the

American Baptist Missionary Union, came lo Fort Wayne and preached the Gos-

pel, as he had opportunity, to all that he could reach, and taught such children as

would come to a school that he opened, as well for white people as Indians. Mr.

McCoy's preaching was blessed to not a few ; so that, in the course of that sum-

mer, five persons were " buried with Christ in baptism," in the Maumee. In con-

sequence of serious prevalent illness, the mission family and their associates were

transferred to another position, in November, 1822, and no other Baptist minister

seems to have been accustomed to preach here regularly for more than a dozen

years, till Rev. Messrs. J. W. Tisdale, J. L. Moore, and one or two others, came

to have regular appointments, that resulted, after awhile, in the organization

already mentioned. Mr. Tisdale was the first Pastor of the little flock, and his

ministry was both effective and successful.

The Church has had many ministers, who are remembered with grateful

affection; among them, Rev. Messrs. Tisdale, Gildersleeve, J. H. Dunlap. H. D.

Mason, J. D. Meeson, U. B. Miller, G. S. Stevens, and the present Pastor, Rev.

J. R. Stone, who has been with them now nearly eleven years.

As mi"ht have been expected, the Church has had varied experiences and

fortunes—seasons and epochs of prosperity and enlargement, with intermediate

times of trial, adversity and reverses—that have all served to give strength and

firmness, maturity and power, trust in God and confidence in His covenant,

promises and gracious purposes. They have now an eligible house of worship on

West Jefferson street, worth {20,000, free from debt, a membership of 25(1, a

Sunday school of 150 upon its register, and a congregation that will compare

favorably with others in intelligence, social position, moral and Christian charac-

ter and personal worth. Their Pastor is Rev. J. R. Stone ; their Sunday-school

Superintendent, Mr. H. N. Goodwin ; their Deacons are William Carter, Nathan

Sibray and A. S. Prescott, and their Trustees, John M. Wort, W. Carter and P.

A. Randall, Esq. Their prospects are good, their position, their zeal and their

hopefulness encouraging and full of promise.

The Protestant Episcopal Church was organized May 27, 1839, when the

following named gentlemen were elected Vestrymen: Thomas Brown, William L.

Moon, James Hutchinson, Samuel Stophlct, Dr. Merchant and W. Huxford.

The organization was effected through the instrumentality of Rev. B. Hutchins, a

missionary of the Protestant Episcopal Church, who came here about that time,

and was installed as the first Rector but owing to some difficulty arising between

him and the Vestrymen, the organization was discontinued.

On May 25, 1844, the Church was resuscitated under the name of Trinity

Church, with the following officers : Jacob Hull, Senior Warden ;
Peter P. Bailey,

Junior Warden; Lucien P. Ferry and R. M. Lyon, Vestrymen; Elias Worth-

ington, Clerk, and I. D. G. Nelson, Treasurer. Rev. Benjamin Halsted was

elected and took pastoral charge of the Church.

June 3, 1844, P. P. Bailey was elected a lay delegate to attend the Episcopal

Convention to be held at Richmond June 7, 1844. August 13, 1844, Russelus

P. Jones was elected delegate to attend the Episcopal Convention at Indianapo-

lis September 5, 1844, for the purpose of electing a Bishop of the Diocese. He,

however, resigned and Elias Worthington was elected to the position August 31.

April 7, 1845, the following officers were elected: Peter P. Bailey, Senior

Warden ; Baldoo, Junior Warden ; R. M. Lyon, Elias Worthington and

J. H. Keisted, Vestrymen, and John Conger, Clerk.

In November, 1846. William Rockhill offered to donate a lot upon which to

build a church, with the understanding that SI,000 should be subscribed to build

it. Failing, however, to raise the money at that time, a lot was afterward bought

for $85 on'the northwest corner of Berry and Harrison streets, where the first

church was built.

Rev. Mr. Halsted resigned as Rector and was succeeded by Rev. H. P.

Powers, of Ypsilanti, Mioh., April 6, 1848. He soon resigned, and an invitation

was sent to the Rev. J. S. Large of the Diocese of Michigan. The following is

an extract from the letter sent to him :

" Our parish is small, but we have the hopes of a respectable-sized congrega-

tion when we shall be favored with one to administer to us in holy things. We
have a small church, finished and paid for. We have just placed in the church

a fine-toned organ of four stops, which is also paid for. We have no embarrass-

ments—being out of debt. The population of our city is almost five thousand

and constantly increasing. We cannot doubt of the rapid growth of the church

under the efforts of an active and zealous missionary of the Church. * * We
are without services and are most anxious to have the vacancy filled before the

close of navigation. May we ask for an immediate answer."

The invitation was accepted, and Mr. Large took charge November 21,1848.

A large addition was soon made to the church, largely increasing ils capacity, and it

was formally consecrated by the Rt. Rev. Bishop Upfold May 23. 1850. Mr.

Large continued with the Church until the summer of 1857, when he was suc-

ceeded by the Rev. B. C. Pattison, who remained, however, but a short time, and

was succeeded by the Rev. Stephen H. Battin, of Cooperstown, N. Y. Mr.
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GERMAN LUTHERAN.

The first Lutheran congregation in this county was organized in the year

1834 and was Composed of about twenty German families, who had settled in

this city and immediate vicinity. The Rev. Mr. Huber, who was the first reguhir

Pastor lab .red here sm-ccssMlv until the year 1830, when he was succeeded by

the Rev. Mr. Wyneken, who remained until 1845, the latter being assisted by

the I-rv Mr. J.T..KTS llnug oiil -;,:-. t tl at tine
_

The first church edifice erected by the Lutherans in this city was a small

frame structure, built in the year 1840, upon the site of St Paul's Church on

Barr street Here they worshiped until the year 1846. Up to that time, the

increase in the congregation had been encouraging, but not remarkably rapid.

In the year 1845, Lutheranism received a great impetus by the arrival in this

city of' Rev William Sillier, D. D., who assumed the pastorate ot St. raul s

Church in the beginning.of that year. Dr. Sillier brought to the discharge of

the laborious task of building op a new and feeble Church, a vigorous and well-

disciplined intellect, riehlv stored with theologic and classic lore. Possessed of a

firm belief in a deep love for the doctrines of his Church and zealous for their

propagation, he at once addressed himself with vigor to the great work before

him Under his acceptable ministrations, the old Church soon proved to be too

suiail for the rapidly increasing congregation, and therefore a new and more com-

modious edifice became a necessity. Accordingly, in the year 1S-M.-4,, the Ban-

Street Church was erected. This answered the purpose for which it was built

very well until the year 1858, when it was found that the congregation li id again

outgrown its place of worship, and the church was considerably enlarged. Then

again in 1862; it was enlarged to its present proportions,
°

The wonderful growth of the Church in this county is undoubtedly largely

attributable to the efforts of Dr. Sillier. Endowed by nature with a strong con-

stitution and a large degree of energy, he wis well qualified for the great, and

trviii" physical labor inevitably connected with the duties of a pioneer minister.

Endowed, moreover, with superior and vigorous intellectual faculties, which had

been highly cultivated and carefully disciplined, he was peculiarly fitted for the

difficult "task of organizing and developing the Lutheran Church in a new country.

For upward of a "quarter" of a century he labored incessantly. Coming here in

the dawn of manhood, he spent the prime of his life in our midst in the service

of his Master, and his labors bore unmistakably the imprint of divine approval.

In ihe "reat success which Dr. Sihler achieved here, he was efficiently assisted,

successively, by such pious and learned divines as Foellinger, Rent/.. Stcphan and

the Rev. W. S. Stubuatzy. This latter gentleman came here in the year 181.2,

and, from that time until 186S, was the co-Pastor of St. Paul's Church. In

1867,. he received a call from a large and prosperous church in the city of Balti-

more. The acceptance of this calf would hive opened up to him a wide field of

usefulness and he felt it his duty to go there. Upon the communication of this

determination to the (aggregation, a general protest against his leaving was uttered

and a pledge made, that if he would' remain, a new congregation would be organ-

ized and a church built. As this plan seemed to meet with universal approval,

Mr. Stubuatzy consented -to stay.

emaniel's chdrch.

In pursuance of the pledge noted above, the org
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„,., an edifice to cost hot exceeding $26,000. Capt. A.

Jo irmeistet wa appointed architect. The foundation walls were put up in the

Spring of 1868, and the corner-stone was laid on the 15th of June, the same

year, with appropriate ceremonies. The walls of the building were put up during

the summer of that year, and put under roof in the fall. The woodwork, paint-

in° ornamentation, etc., had been done since the beginning ot the year.

The church is situated on the corner of Jefferson and Union streets. It is

a briek structure, purely Gothic in style of architecture, and ornoiform m shape

;

is 125 feet in length, of which the tower vestibule occupies 18 feet, and the altar

niche 20 feet. The width is 50 feet in the nave and 80 feet in the cross, ihe

altar niche is flanked on the one side by the sacristy and on the other by a lect-

ure-room each bein" 18x20 feet in dimensions. In ihe center front and project-

in" is a beautiful and graceful tower 180 feet in height, surmounted by an ele-

»-i7i't .-ilt cross. The base of the tower, which is 18 feet square, constitutes the

main entrance of the church, while to the right and left of it are side entrances

leading into spacious vestibules that connect with the body of the church, and

also by means of a broad stairway, with the galleries. Besides these three

entrances, there are two more in the arms of the cross, which lead directly into

the body of the church, as well as to the galleries. The sealing capacity ot the

church including the galleries, is about twelve hundred, but it could easily be

crowded up to fourteen or fifteen hundred. The cost of the church, exclusive ot

the organ, which was $4,500, and the altar furniture, was $26,000. This sum,

except $6,000, which was allowed by St. Paul's Chureh, in consideration of the

surrender 'of their interests in that property by the members of Emanuel s

Church was raised by the members of the new Church.

The ScJmoh.— Recognizing the great truth that a proper education of the

mind is secondary in importance only to the education of the heart, early attention

was .riven to this important subject. The first sehoolhouse was built in 1847,

near "the church, and placed in charge of George Wolf. But, as with, the

Church, so with the school. From a small beginning, it grew rapidly with the

march of time, until the little school of one or two classes and one teacher has

developed into several splendid institutions, with a sufficient number of superior

instructors, and divided into several departments, each being filled almost to over-

flowing with well-trained scholars.

Concordia CWfcyc—This institution, too, had its day of small things.

Thou"h it had a migratory and precarious existence for three or four years pre-

viously we will begin our sketch in 1849. In that year, the congregation of St.

Paul's Church purchased Woodlawn, the beautiful country seat of Col. M. S.

Wines then lately deceased, situated about a luilo east of the etty, on the old

Piqua'road. Being removed thither, new life was infused into the institution,

and under the general supervision of Dr. Sillier, assisted by the valuable services

of such men as Profs. Walther, Bivend, Cramer, Fleichmann and Selle, it grad-

ually Mew in favor with the German Lutherans of the Northwest. The corner-

stone of the edifice was laid in July, 1856. On the 16th of November, 1857,

the institution was opened, with the following Faculty :
Prof. Suterme.ster,

Principal; Prof. Cramer, Prof Kanz, Prof. Fleichmann, Subordinates. Ihe

institution was founded as an academy, by the German Lutherans of the city and

surrounding country. The Lutheran Church of the city subscribed over $3,000,

and large additional amounts were given by the surrounding country. From

time to time, additions were made to the old building, and new ones were erected

as the demand for increased accommodations became apparent, at an aggregate

cost of more than 865,000, at length producing one of the rAMt commodious, as

well as most complete, among the similar institutions in the West. Up to lobl,

both theology and the classics were taught. In that year, however, a re-organiza-

tion took place. A Normal department was formed, and placed under the super-

vision of Profs. Fleishmann and Selle. This department occupied rooms,

temporarily, on Clinton street, between Maid and Columbia, but was removed

two miles south of the city, on the Piqua road proper, the same yeir, where it

remained until L863, when it was again remivel to Addison, III., at which point

there is a flourishing Normal Institute. In 1862, the theological department

proper was removed to St. Louis. In addition to the regular college course, stu-

dents are still, however, instructed in the lower branches of theology, and pre-

pared for the Theological Seminary at St. Louis, where they are graduated.

FIEST UNIVERSALIST.

Here as elsewhere, when civilization had, in a measure, superseded savage

society, and the domain of humanity was in the ascendent, the spirit of liberal-

ism bean to exert itself in the development of untrammeled thought, the motive

force which first induces the recognition of the universal fatherhood of God and

the coram m brotherhood of man. Hence, at an early day in the history ot

Fort Wayne, there were many who cherished an abiding faith in the doctrines

which distinguish the branch of Christian worshipers known as Uniyersalists.

At first, these opinions were entertained quietly, and there was no display in

their manifestation, beyond the fireside and the homo circle. Erelong however,

additions lo the number of liberal, advanced thinkers were made by the advent

I of new settlers, coming from older settlements in the Eist and South. As early

as 1835, there were a few open advocates of the doctrines of this Church. At

that period, few preachers of this denomination were to be found in Indiana, and,

as a consequence, there were few opportunities for development, other than the

1 oufrowtb of reflected example. In 1841-42, many advocates were to be loan.

I

in the community who were willing and anxious to have a representative who

should minister to the spiritual wants. Then, the people inhabiting the valley

of the Upper Wabash had such a ministering agent, in the person of the Rev.

Erasmus Manford, now of Chicago, editor of M,;,f,„;V* .l/,ir/,,--,V, who delivered

his messages to anxious hearers whenever and wherever called. Accordingly, at

the suggestion of Dr. Lewis G. Thompson, one of Fort Wayne's oldest and most

respected citizens, Mr. Manford came to this city and delivered the first sermon by

a minister of that persuasion, at the Court House, on the evening of September

7, 1843, which was largely attended and elicited much interest. He preached
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HON. SAMUEL BRENTON.
{Formerly Member of Congress.)

BY COL. R. S. ROBERTSON.

Hon. Samuel Brenton was born November 22, 1810, in Gallatin County,

Ky., and was the son of Robert and Sarah Brentou. His early educational

advantages were limited ; but, while quite young, he developed a desire for

knowledge, and availed himself of every opportunity for increasing his stock

of learning.

He entered the ministry in the Methodist Church, in 1830, and remained

connected with it until his death; but, in 1834, lie located on account of

ill health, and, while living near Danville, Ind., he took up the study of the

law and engaged in an active and successful practice for six years, taking a

high rank in that profession. In 1841, hid health having become restored, he

left his practice and returned to the active work of the ministry, being sta-

tioned at Crawfordsville, Perryville, La Fayette, and finally at Fort Wayne,

where he labored until he lost the use of the right half of his body from par-

alysis. .

He was elected to and served two terms in the Indiana Legislature, as

Representative from Hendricks County, during the sessions of 1838-39 and

of 1840-41. He was appointed Register of the Land Oflice at Fort Wayne

in 1849, and held that position for several years, and until he was elected to

Congress in 1850. In that year, political strife ran high, and when he was

nominated by the Whigs, the race was considered almost a hopeless one ; but

he entered into the canvass with a vigor and energy which surprised his

opponents, and the campaign resulted in his triumphant election. He proved

a faithful representative and public servant, and so well were his constituents

pleased with his course during his first term, that he was re-elected in 18"4

and 1856. His public duties and the arduous labors of his campaigns prov )d

too much, however, foT his feeble frame, and he died before the expiration of

his last term, on the 29th of March, 1857, at his home in Fort Wayne.

He was married, at Crawfordsville, Ind., on the 3d of July, 1832, to M as

Eliza Holmes, a daughter of Judge Andrew Holmes and Sarah Holmes, of

Shelby County, Ky., who yet survives him.

He became a member of the Order of Odd Fellows about the year 1847.

He was a man of very strong character, never afraid to express his opin-

ions, and always having opinions upon the subjects of his day. He was one
11 who knew the right, and, knowing, dared maintain." Although self-edu-

cated, he was a good scholar, a model orator, and a superior theologian.

Withal, he was a thorough Christian gentleman. In every position in lite, as

clergyman, lawyer, congressman and citizen, he was just, fearless and ener-

getic in the performance of his duties, public and private, and justly earned

the respect of all even of those who were his political opponents. He illus-

trated the maxim that " an honest man is the noblest work of God," and

those who survive him may well take lessons from the life and character of

Samuel Brenton.

" GEORGE THEODORE BRUEBACH, M. D.

BY COL. R. B. ROBERTSON.

Dr. George T. Bruebach was born at Grossalmerode, Germany, in the year

1830. He received what is there termed a preliminary education, but here

would be considered quite an extended course, in the Gymnasium, at Cassel,

#city of considerable importance, and then the capital of the Electorate of

Hesse, now a part of the Prussian Empire. He remained there, engaged in

preparatory study, from 1840 to 1849. After passing the examination of

maturity, i. e., the examination required for admission to study either theology,

medicine or jurisprudence, he entered the University of Marburg in 1849,

and commenced the study of medicine and natural science, and passed the

examination in natur.l rcience in 1851. He then left Marburg and entered

the University of Wurzburg, in Bavaria, where he continued the study of

medicine. At that time, the University numbered among its professors such

medical celebrities as Virchow, Scauzoni, Kolliker, Marcus and Texter.

Here he remained until 1853, when he returned to Marburg for further

study and final examination, and, on the 23d of December, 1854, graduated

there as Doctor Medicinse, Chirurgae and Artis Ob-tetricije. For a number

of years following his admission to the ranks of the medical profession, he

was one of the assistant physicians at " Laudkraukenhaus zu Cassel" until

1858, when he was induced, by the representations of friends and especially of

a sister residing in America, to emigrate. He located at Fort Wayne soon

after his arrival, and devoted himself to the active practice of his profession.

He soon acquired a place in the front rank of our physioRns, and, for twenty-

one years, has enjoyed a large and lucrative practice, not only among those

of his owu nationality, but among all classes who recognize merit and : edical

skill. He is a hard student, faithful in his attendance upon his patients,

and deservedly popular in a large circle of acquaintances and friends.
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again, at the same place, the nest evening (Saturday), also on Sunday, the 10th,

morning and evening. All these meetings were attended by a very large audi-

tory, wh
, from the attention given the speaker, were at least in partial accord

with him. A series of meetings were held during the week following, developing

the presence of numerous believers in that liberal faith in the city. As the out-

growth of these meetings, or the earlier expression of similar evidences of belief

by citi/.L'ns, a discussion of the leading features of Universalism was held between
Mr. Manford and Rev. , of the Episcopal Church, occupying two
days. This 'occurred during the week between the IHh and 18th of September,

1843, the result of which, while it was no doubt satisfactory to the friends of

both disputants, was the more general dissemination of the peculiar doctrines of

each among the people. After that time, Mr. Mattford preached here frequently.

Afterward, from January, 1841:, Rev. B. F. Foster, then Pastor of the

Church at Terre Haute, preached here with some degree of regularity during
most.of the year following. About the same time, Rev. J". M. Day, a citizen of
Fort Wayne, did some missionary work in the interest of the denomination.
At a later date, in 1848-49, Rev. W. J. Chaplin labored here and subsequently

;

but, so far we now know, an organization was not effected. Since that time,

several other ministers have sojourned here temporarily, their labors being
attended with greater or less success. The work of permanent organization was
not accomplished until the advent of Rev. M. Crosley, who thus relates its history.

"The Universalist Church of Fort Wayne was organized on the 24th of
October, 1875, with twenty-two members. Rev. M. Crosley visited Fort Wayne
and preached in the hall over the First National Bank, on the 2Dth of August,
before, as the State Superintendent of Churches in Indiana. The prospect
seemed to be good to affect an organization of the kind. The efforts were con-

tinued, the Hebrew brethren tendering the use of their old synagogue for the

time being, free of charge. The offer was accepted, and meetings were held right

along. Mr. Crosley 's services were secured regularly fur September and October,

during which time efforts were made to organize a Church and make arrange-

ments for one year. The organization was, in due form, effected, and Rev. Mr.
Crosley secured as Pastor of the young society.

The constitution adopted for the government of the Church provided for

nine Trustees, which were selected as follows: R. C. Bell, S. B. Sweet, A. Hat-
tersly, F. H. Sleeper, R. F. Keith, B. D. Miner, E. A. Horton, Rudolph Werch
and Adam Liuk. R. C. Bell was made President; F. H. Sleeper, Secretary, and
S. B. Sweet, Treasurer.

" Mr. Bell has served as President ever since, and S. B. Sweet is still Treas-

urer. W. H. Hackct is (he present Secretary, and has served three years. Rev.
M. Crosley is still Pastor, and has just entered upon the fifth year of his pastor-

ate with encouraging prospects. The membership of the Church at the present

time is sixty-five. The congregation averages about one hundred. A prosperous

Sunday school is run in connection with the Church."

Since the above was prepared, Mr. Crosley has severed his connection with

the society here, an account of which is given in the following item from the

Fort Wayne Gazette of December 24, 1879 : "Rev. Mr. Crosley, for the past

five years Pastor uf the Universalist Church in this city, has severed his connec-

tion with the Church, and will leave the city, on Friday, for his new home in Utica,

N. Y. No citizen of the city has ever been more universally loved and respected,

and, wherever he goes, he will carry the kindest memories of a multitude of our

citizens with him. His resignation was accepted by the Board of Trustees on last

evening. Rev. W. 0. Brooks, State Missionary, will fill the pulpit next Sabbath."

ACHD UTH VESHALOM SYNAGCKiTE CONGREGATION OF B NAI
(HEBRE^j

was organized, in 1S48, by A. Oppeuheimer, Sigismund Redelspeimer, J.

Lauferty, F. Nirdlinger and others, the congregation, for several years after,

meeting at the house of Mr. Nirdlinger. The membership increasing, in 1857,

so as to be beyond the capacity of their former place of meeting, a building on

Harrison street was purchased and subsequently dedicated to the purposes of a

synagogue. The first Rabbi was Rev. Solomon, who officiated until 1859, when,

leaving here, he located in La Fayette. His successor was Rev. Rosenthal,

who remained here only about two years, at the end of which time, Rev. E.

Rubin was called to fill the vacancy, continuing at present to occupy the place.

In 1874, the congregation erected a magnificent temple, one of the finest in

the West, the old synagogue being too small, making a larger one necessary.

The present officers are: Marx Frank, President; Julius Nathan, Vice

President; M. Lamlcy, Secretary: Joseph Lindman, Treasurer; Trustees, A.

Oppenheimer, A. Wolf and Dr. J. M. Rosenthal.

Emeek Beratha.—This Lodge was organized April 23, 1865. The Mutual

Endowment was established three years later, and has now a membership of eighty

persons. lb has paid benefits to the amount of -33,040
; to widows, SSb'G ; Orphan

Asylum, $926 ; indigent brethren, §60S, making a total of 85,440, inde-

pendent of the Lodge's yearly donations to the Orphans Asylum of §150. Seven

children have been sent from this place to the Orphan Asylum in Cleveland.

The Order of B'nai Brith.—Founded November 1, 1843. The founders

were Dr. Merzbatheo, Henry Jones, Joseph Oths, William Renan. The first

was the New York Lodge.

There are 310 Lodges in the Order, divided into seven districts—First, New
York; Second, Cincinnati ; Third, Philadelphia; Fourth, San Francisco ; Fifth,

Baltimore; Sixth, Chicago; Seventh, Memphis. The fund of the Order is

$600,000; membership, 30,000; benefits paid, §250,000.

The Emeek Beratha Lodge meets every first and third Sunday in each

monih. The present officers are : Marx Frank, President ; Henry Brooks, Vice

President; Charley Nathan, Monitor; A. Gluckman, Assistant Monitor; Rev.

E. Rubin, Secretary; M. E. Strass, Treasurer.

PLYMOUTH CONOREG.

Plymouth Congregational Church was organized September 20, 1870. The
following are the names of the original members : George W. Durgin, Jr., Phcbe
Stephens Durgin, Ophelia B. Lawrence, John Gilbert, Mrs. Harriet Lona Gilbert,
Wilson Shannon Buck, Mrs. Elsie Margaret Buck, Benjamin H. Kimball, Mrs.
Sarah R. Kimball, Laura A. Kimball, Mary E. Kimball, William P. Kimball,
Samuel W. Kimball, Mrs. Ann Kimball, Jenny Kimball, Barnum W. Chapman,
Mrs. Sarah Chapman, Mrs. Maria Poole, Mrs. Kate Percy Smith, Effingham T.
Williams, Orrin D. Hurd, Allen Hurd, C. C. Churchill," Mrs. Ella D. Churchill,
Mrs. Hannah C. Douglass. The names of the Pastors are as follows: Rev.
John B. Fairbanks, who served live years; Rev. Anselm B. Brown, who served
about one year, and Rev. Joel M. Seymour, present Pastor.

The church edifice was erected in 1S71-72, and dedicated in September,
1872. It is a frame building, situated on the corner of Washington and Fulton
streets. Its dimensions are 35x60 feet, with a seating capacity of 400. The
vestry and audience-room are on the same floor, and can he thrown together when
occasion requires, thus making this church a very convenient and pleasant place

of worship. The cost of the edifice was §5,500. It was designed as a chapel, to

be enlarged when the growth of the Church shall require it.

The present membership of the Church is eighty-one. The membership,
though small, is vigorous and active. The Church is practically out of debt, and
its prospect for growth and usefulness is promising.

EARLY HISTORY HE LI NI'ENWOOD CEMF.T

The ;ssity of a cemetery for the burial of the dead of the city and vicin-

ity of Fort Wayne, which had been the subject of some solicitude for several

years, reached a point at last that fully awakened the citizens to the fact that the

only public burial ground of the city, which but a few years previous had been
located beyond the limits of the city, was rapidly filling up, and, instead of being

a quiet and retired place and ;i suitable repose for the remains of the dead, was
soon destined to be in the midst id" the bustle and confusion of business and
amusement, and that, too, without an opportunity of extending the grounds to

meet the necessities of the future.

The public also became awakened to the alarming fact that, in the' original

purchase and sale of the grounds for burial purposes, no provision bad been made
by fixing the price of lots at such rates as would secure a sinking fund, by set-

ting apart a portion of the sales to keep up the grounds after the lots were all

sold, or, indeed, any other provision that would secure it from further desecra-

tion. It was also seen that the seeds of neglect were already sown and the bar-

vest ripening—decay and destruction had commenced, whieh began to grieve the

hearts of those whose relatives and friends were deposited there. The graves

were already being trampled upon by man and beast, monuments and other evi-

dences of departed manhood erected by sorrowing friends, it was evident, were in

danger of being defaced, and with it their memories perish and be soon for-

gotten.

The experience of the past was a sufficient warning to the future that some

place should be selected at a suitable distance from the city, that would prevent the

danger of its being disturbed by encroachments from its too near proximity to

the prospective growth of the city in any contingency, and, at the same time, of

such easy access as to he within the reach of all. Numerous public meetings

were held by the citizens, and various places suggested. Their location, with

reference to the roads, crossing of rivers, canals and railroads, the ease of access

on the one hand arid the impediments on the other, the adaptation of the grounds

for the purpose of interment, the quality of soil, and all other matters supposed

to have a bearing upon the Bubject, were from time to time discussed, until the

most zealous became wearied and discouraged with the prospect of selecting a

place that would give general satisfaction.

In tins condition matters remained for several months; but the necessity of

the case was pressing itself upon the minds of reflecting persons with such

earnestness that the different locations, with all the arguments in favor and all

the objections urged aaftnat them, were canvassed with much freedom and with

a determined uill that a location inn*t be made, having as few objections and as

many advantages as possible. Fortunately tor the public, the minds of several

of our citizens soon drifted in the same direction, who secured, at the earliest

possible moment, the grounds now occupied for the purpose, which are so univer-

sally admired by the many thousand persons that visit them, amid the wonder

and amazement of everybody how it was that grounds adapted in such a wonder-

ful degree in agricultural purposes should have remained in a state of nature, on

the wry herd' i- nf tin- city, so loo- a time, as if by Divine appointment, to be

consecrated as the "city of the dead." Its beautifully diversified surface, with

undulating hills, ravines and valleys, fixing as it were the very bounds of every

section, in such an admirable manner us to leave the scientific gardener almost at

fault to suggest improvement in the execution of his skill. The soil is mostly

dry and peculiarly adapted to burial purposes, either for vaults, chapels or single

interments.

On the 5th day of July, 185 &, Jesse L. Williams, Hugh McCulloch, Charles

D. Boud, David F. Oomparet, Royal W. Taylor, Allen Hamilton, Alexander M.

Orbison, John E. Hill, Pliny Hoaglaud, Alfred D. Brandriff, Ochmig Bird and

Isaac D.G. Nelson purchased the property set forth in the Articles of Association,

for the sum of 87,027.50, the title for which was to be taken in the name

of Jesse L. Williams, for the use of the company, which was duly deeded to the

President of Lindenwood Cemetery by the said Jesse L. Williams, on the 14th

day of May, i860.

The land, when purchased, was in an exceedingly wild condition, nearly the

whole ground bring covered with a thick growth of underbrush, and what i-< DOW

the approach or entrance was an impassable marsh. About sixty-five acres oft of
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the south end of (lie ground was pat under fence, to be occupied for bunal and

ornamental purposes. All within the inclosnre adapted for burial purposes was

surveyed into nineteen sections, designated by letters, Irom A to S, inclusive.

Sections B. J? and H were laid off into burial lots.

In accordance with the Articles of Lssooiation, the Trustees met at their office

in Fort Wayne, on the 14th day of May, I860, for the purpose of eleoting the

fir-t officers under the organization, which resulted in the election of Isaac D. G.

Nelson ns President, and Charles D. Bond as Secretary and Treasurer, which offi-

cers have been continued to the present time. The wily change in the Board of

Trustees since the organization was the election of Oliver I'. Morgan, on the Sth

day of August, ISOIl! ill the place of David F. Comparct, who sold his interest to

sai'cl Morgan and resigned as Trustee.

The whole expense incurred for improvement, at the time of the election,

including clearing, fencing, engineering, etc.. amounted to 81,841.52, which,

added to the first payment on the land purchase, made a total of 83,748.39,

which had been advanced by the stockholders. On the 30th day of May, 1800,

the grounds were duly set apart for sepulchral purposes, with solemn and inipos-

In this connection, and as being identified with the early history of this

enterprise, it is proper to say that John W. Doswell has been Superintendent and

Landscape Gardener IV. .in the commencement, and to him the cemetery is much

indebted for the handsome improvements made upon the grounds. The Company

is also very greatly indebted to John Chislet, Esq., Superintendent and Landscape

I tardenei of Alleghany Cemetery, for his skill and excellent taste in laying off the

m-minds mieinally. and for his many practical suggestions in its management,

ikholders are under many obligations

jrfcicles of Association, which challenge

or valuable legal advisory information

ate sections with

; of keeping

ts as to add

ided into lots

arying

To the Hon. Joseph K. Ivh.-crton. the stockholders

for the carefully drawl I well-digesti i Articles ..I'

the approval of every lot-holder, ami also for valnablt

in the original organization.

Laying ";< ''"' *"'(/.:..<.— It has been the rule thus far to lay off alternate

sections to be occupied for burial purposes, leaving th

most of the timber upon them. This adds Bomewhat to the cxper

up the grounds, I. nt. at the same time, so scatters the improyemi

interest to the diversified scenery in riding and driving along the av

the same time, give future generations the benefit of lets equal, if n

those nowsold. These sections laid off for burial purposes were subdi

of different shapes, corresponding with the form and make of the gr

in size from :;"" square feet to as many thousand, to suit, (he wants and abilities

of different-sized families. Single interments and smaller-sized lots are also furn-

ished tor the use of strangers and others not requiring full-sized lots. Ample

provisions has also been made for the burial of the poor and friendless (i without

money and without price."

Adaptability and Fitness of tin- Grounds for the Purpose.—The selection

of grounds for this use away from the busy throng, amid the grove and the forest,

is so in keeping with the feelings of our nature to seek seclusion under affliction,

that we are involuntaiily reminded of the Patriarch Abraham, who, at the death

of Sarah, said to the children of Hcth, " I am a stranger and sojourner with

you
;
give me possession of a burial place with you, that I may bury my dead

out of my sight. And Abraham came to her tent to mourn and weep for her

;

and for four hundred shekels of silver he purchased the field of Ephron and the

trees that were thereon, and the cave of Machpelah, which was at the end of the

field, for a burying place." Jacob also said to his children, " Bury me not in

Egypt, but wit'h my fathers in the cave of Machpelah, that is in the field Ephron.

There they buried Abraham and Sarah his wife ; there they buried Isaac and

Bebecca his wife, and there I buried Leah."

The Egyptians and Persians bury their dead also in large fields and plains

surrounded by trees, and the ancient Gernmus buried their dead in groves conse-

crated by their priests. And even the Turks adorn their cemeteries with beauti-

ful avenues, studded with cypress to shade their walks. So in all ages and io all

countries, to a greater or less extent, burial locations, decorated with trees, shrubs,

planes and flowers, have been made the resting-place of the dead. But it is only

within a few years that the public ruin 1 has been directed to the location and con-

struction of eeineleiie- in this country, upou a scale appropriate to the fitness of

man's destiny and redemption.

The burial ground should not only the the cemetery for the dead, but also a

seminary of learning for the living, when appropriately laid out in suitable lots

with walk.- and carriage lord- leading to bold scenery wdien it can be obtained,

and to each dell or more humble shady nook. When such grounds are hand-

somely etub Hi.-heJ and developed by the slight touches of the band of art and
planted with trees, shrubs, vines, etc.. many, perhaps, for the first time, will be

moved with higher emotions and loftier conceptions of the Author of their being.

But not s,, with visits made to the deserted and neglected graveyard as we
haston away after depositing the remain-' of s • relation or friend, as if

to forget the spot and the sad scene, never to return, except to experience
sensations, heightened hv the contemplation that our own bodies must
treated with the same indifference arel nee!,, t.

Let us, then, make our own " Lindenwood" pleasant and attractive

we may often go, with a pleasure not easily described, to contemplate tin

of future bliss that await those sleeping around us. Here, uiel -i- tie- -1

these stately monarchs of the forest, we can look out upon n;

grassy lawn dotted here and therewith groups of evergre
roses and flowers, to .-.lien the heart and charm tin., soul

—

scene, awaking no thought of pretension and display— but rather of simplicity,

quiet security, affectionate n membraoee, cheerful hope.

.1 GJamet "i it'- Future.—Notwithstanding the amount of improvements
already made, tin good work has scarcely begun. The graveling of the avenues
and walks is a tedious and expensive job, but will be prosecuted where most

needed,

pletcd. will ad

isldy bestowed upon the;

of pure water, that 1

acticable. Considerable filling up has to be done, timber

the sections, etc. It is also the purpose of the Association

which can be done without heavy expense, and, when eom-

isely to the beauty of the scenery which nature has so lav-

s grounds. They will he supplied with natural fountains

ic seen flowing out at all seasons of the year.

considered necessary to a well-regulated cemetery, but it

is not indispensable. When the C pony i-' in condition to construct it, they have

a beautiful spot for the purpose ; but it is ..omewbat expensive, and must be delayed

for the present. Another improvement mucl eded i- a suitable entrance gate

to the "round, which should be a massive stone structure, flanked on one side

with a neat lodge and bell-tower for the Superintendent, and on the other, offices

for the use and convenience of the Company. The completion of all these, and

others not enumerated, in addition to the regular business of the cemetery, will

cost a large sum of money. It cannot be done at once, yet we have the assurance

that it will be done, and most of it at no very distant day. The enterprise is no

longer an experiment. It has been successful beyond the expectation of its most

sancuine friends-, and, although the present liability of the Company amounts to

about 88,000, all of which has to be paid within three years, besides refunding

the stockholders, if they require it, still those who witnessed the dark hours of its

early history and combated an opposition more of indifference than open objec-

tion, the alarms of war that suddenly broke upon the country, a heavy debt and

rapidly accumulating expenses, all conspiring to shake the confidence of the Com-

pany and produce discouragement, certainly will see no cause for discouragement

now. As they never faltered then, but, with a fixed determination, pressed on

the work and met every assessment for funds that was made upon them with a

promptness and a determination of purpose that so generally accomplishes suc-

cess, so they will see now that the good work goes on.

In brief, it is the purpose of those having this enterprise in charge, to use

all the means, after payment of expenses, in beautifying these grounds that are

to be made the last resting-place of us all, trusting that those who follow thein

will emulate the example, and will go on increasing the interest from generation

to ...in -ration until the humble ,i.i.r u..\v -., ileal- to some of us because of the

incidents and even

attractive places of

or purposes can ev.

out " let or hindra

Here in these groves
;i buried out of sight," in

will he the " beautiful city

visited by its tens of thou:

" animated bust," the nob

and the more plain and h

Here, also, will Flora gem

uade ; but it will ever i

' the city of the dead.'

es, which were Hod's
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, one day, one of the most

. No change in its objects

as it was consecrated, with-

the i

Here the

'Will, utile

torical tret

will interlace their br

stretched arms that 1:

winters, will still rem
too, will be preserved ;

beauties, all the other

charms that will ever
|

taken taste or desecrat

temples, the dead are to be

,il that was never cultivated by man. It

ith its thousands of voiceless tenants, and

o-- beings to witness the storied urn, the

ie mausoleum, the richly sculptured tomb,

telling the brief story of a thousand lives,

with her jewels, and perfume the air with

he spruce, the box, the pine and the arbor

climes, emblems of immortality, and his-

togethcr. Here the cypress and the laurel

oo" the mighty oaks with their giant out-

ve bid defiance to the frosts and tempests of a thousand

„ : „ -
. o- rations as monuments of passing ages. Here,

id cultivated, with a view to the expanding of their wildest

varieties of trees anil shrubs, to add to the many other

ace these grounds. " May they never be marred by mis-

1 by rude hands ; but, beneath the verdant and flowering

; foliage, amid tranquil shades where Nature weeps in all

every breeze, and chants a requiem by each warbling bird,

f this growing city and surrounding country, will henee-

loioelc their shade

sod. beneath tb,

her dew.-, and s

the dying genei

forth be sepulcl

Articles of Association.^-In pursuance of the act of the G
of the State of Indiana, entitled » An Act concerning the Organization of Vol-

untary Associations and repealing former laws in reference thereto, approved

February 12, lS.iu," the undersigned do hereby associate themselves together as

a corporation, for tie- objects hereinafter specified:

1. The corporate name of the corporation shall be " The Lindenwood Ceme-

tery."

2. The object of said corporation is to acquire, ornament and dispose of, in

suitable lots, land at or near the city of Fort Wayne, in the county of Allen, in

the State of Indiana, for a public cemetery for the 'burial of the dead, to be known

as the Linden

3. The f

hereto fin the

L. Williams. -

part and p-rti

north of Ran

idCe Fort W;

To\

metes and bounds, to wit : Be;

four, thence running west on t

nine links ; theuce north seven

said section ; thence east on sai

tion nineteen chains nin i\-l',-,

section seventy-

hundred and fifty-two

.iit.V (3(1),

i following

d Section
12) east, which is included within tb

uning at the southeast corner, of sa

on the south line of said section twenty chains and

evoutv-six chains twenty links, to the north line of

o .- dd north line to the northeast corner of said sec-

y-five links
;
theme south with the east line of said

twenty links, to the place of beginning, containing one

is and fifty-five hundredths of an acre, more or less,

being lot number one ( l'l. io the subdivision of said section, made by William

Bockhill, Samuel Edsall and John M. Wilt, Commissioners appointed in the

Allen Circuit Court, at the February term thereof, ill the year 1853, to make

partition of said section, and to set off to Philip Pollard, in severalty, the one-

third part in value of said section, and being the same real estate conveyed to said
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1'hilip Pollard on the fifteenth day of September, 1853, by Joseph K. Edgerton,
a Commissioner appointed by said Court, by deed bearing that date, and which
deed is recorded on pages 21)4, 2()f> and 20(3, in minute-book, Chancery number
two, in Clerk's office of said county of Allen, the date of said record being Sep-
tember 15, 1853, which real estate, on the completion of the record of these
Articles, is to be conveyed to said corporation for the purpose thereof.

4. Until the subscribers hereto arc severally paid the amount of their
advances for the purchase and improvement of said 'property, or released from
their liabilities on account thereof, each subscriber shall be deemed an owner or
shareholder in said corporation to the amount set opposite his name, and the shares
shall be held and be transferable in such manner as (ho Board of Trustees, hail pres-
cribe; and until the Board of Trustees shall otherwise bj proper By Laws provide,
each subscriber, in any election of Trustees or Corporators, or otherwise, shall be
entitled to one vote for each 82.1 by hi,,, subscribed

;
provided, however, that

when the said subscribers shall be severally re-imbursod the amount of their
advance or liabilities for the purchase or improvement of said property, with the
interest, or fully released from all such liabilities, all certificates of ownership of
shares or stock in said corporation shall be surrendered and canceled, and the
property of said corporation shall thereafter remain and continue a public trust in
said corporation for the purpose herein expressed.

5. The subscribers hereto and their successors, corporators of said corpora-
tion, shall annually hereafter, or oftener if necessary, fill by election by ballot,
from those who maybe lot-holders in the cemetery, all vacancies which may occur
among said corporators, and may in like manner increase the,number of corporators
so that the number thereof shall never be less than twelve nor more I ban tu ml y!

0. The powers of said corporation shall be vested in a Board of Trust© con-
sisting of five corporators, subscribers hereto, if living ami willing and com I to
serve, or their successors, chosen as above, to he elected : ually i.y tl orporation

The first Board of Trustees shall be Isaac D. Or. Nelson, Jesse L Williams
Hugh McCulloch, Pliny Hoagland and David F. Comparet, who shall hold
office for one year, or until their successors are chosen. The Board of Trustees
shall elect a President from their own number and a Secretary and Treasurer
and may, from time to time, appoint such other officers or agents as may be
required to carry out the purposes of said corporation, and may fill any vacancy
in the Board of Trustees in the interim between the annual elections, and may
make all such by-laws and rules and regulations for the government of said cor-
poration and the property thereof, and the care, management and disposal of said
cemetery grounds as may be lawful and proper.

7. The first annual meeting of corporators for the election of Trustees shall
he held at the Clerk's office of the Allen Circuit Court, in the city of Fort
Wayne, on the first Monday of August, A. D. 181)0, or sneh other day as the
Board of Trustees may provide, and anna ill,' lb ireafter, at such time and place
as the Board of Trustees may, from time to" time, prescribe, who shall also pre-
scribe the rules of election.

8. So soon after the organization of this corporation as practicable, the
Board of Trustees shall provide for laying off, for burial purposes. » much of the
land above described, conveyed to said corporation, as shall be necessary I suit-

able for such purposes; and if there should beasurplus of said land ii.lt required!
or not suitable for burial purposes, the same shall be sold at the discretion of said

Trustees, and the proceeds thereof, when realized, be applied to the payment of
any unpaid purchase-money for said land, and to refund to subscribers hereto,
or their assigns. s„eli money as they may have advanced for the purchase of said
land, and the improvement of the burial grounds, with the interest thereon, and the
residue of such proceeds, if any, be applied at the discretion and under the direc-
tion of said Board of Trustees, to the beautifying, protecting and improving said
cemetery grounds.

9. The proceeds of the sale of said burial lots, and of any of the land not
needed for burial purposes shall be applied as follows

:

First. To the payment to the subscribers hereto, or to their assigns, the
amount, with interest, they have already advanced, or may hereafter advance, for
the purchase of the land above described, or the improvement of the burial
grounds, or to the payment of any obligation, or obligations, which the corpora-
tors may execute for such advances.

Second. To the payment of the purchase-money due on said land, as it shall
become due from the subscribers, or to the payment of any obligation or obliga-
tions which the corporation may execute for the amount due on the purchase of
said lands.

Third. To inclosing, ornamenting, improving and preserving the cemetery
grounds and defraying necessary expenses, all of which shall be made under the
direction and sanction of the Board of Trustees.

10. The corporate seal of said corporation shall be a plain, circular seal,

impressed from a metallic plate or die, with the inscription, "Seal of Lindonwood
Cemetery."

In witness whereof, the undersigned hereunto interchangeably set their
hands, at Fort Wayne, this 30th day of July, A. ])., 1859

I. It. li NELSON, Elm Park, $.1 1

IIUIiH Mct'l'LI.t It'll. Fart Wayne, 1,(1110

Al.LKN HAMILTON, " 1,0(1(1

C. D. BOND, " 1,000
J. IS. HILL, " soo
A. M. ORBISON, " .100

R.W.TAYLOR, •' 1,000
J. L. WILLIAMS, " 1,0(10

A. II. l'.iiANIHilFF, l.u.i..

li. E. COMPARET, "
1,000

OOHMIQ BIRD, " 1,000
PLINY HOAGLAND, " 1,000

In addition to what has already been shown concerning this beautiful city of the
dead, there is one other feature of peculiar interest—the number and magnificence
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of the monuments which mark the last resting-places of some of our best
remembered citizens. Among these is one of especial note, perhaps the finest inAm. nca, at least the most, grand and elegant, that ever crossed the ocean the
shall brine- cmpus,,! „p ],..,.- S, b granite. It was brought from Scotland to
tins country, to the city of Fort Wayne, transported the , Mire distance by water
at a cost „l $25, I, and marks the spot where repose the remains of Col. George
\\ . Ewing, in his day, probably, (he man best known among (be business men
and people of Allen County.

There are other monuments, however, less pretentious than that of Col
hiving, costing from 83,000 to §111,0110, i„ the grounds of this cemetery memen-
tos ol the living consecrated to the loved ones departed— not. the exhibitions of
munificence, merely, but heart-offerings to the altar of holy associations.

OTHER CEMETEIIIF.S.

There are other cemeteries connected with religious, social and benevolent
institutions, whoso histories have a direct i l.i,,,, will. I he institutions them-
selves, not being of a public character. Among these are the Ashdulh Vesholom
Congregation, Jewish; the St. John's German Lutheran; and St. Paul's also
German Lutheran.

C1RAVEYARDS.

Immediately south of Wayne's fort, what is now Taher's Addition, was the
banal place connected with the garrison, but was, also, a eonoral burial place
Another place of burial was at the northwest corner of I lolu i. and Clinton
streets and immediately to the westward thereof.

_
Another was located where the basin of the canal crosses Harrison street;

this, however, was an Indian burial place. Mr. Price, in his History of Fort
Wayne (p. 284), says of this place, " and often had been seen, years ago, swin--mg from the bough of a tree, or in a hammoi 1. sum, hi d I. tween two trees the
infant of the Indian mother; or a few little log inolosures where the bodies of
adults sat upright, with all their former apparel wrapped al t them, and their
trinkets tomahawks, etc., by their -id .1 be seen at any lime for many years,
by the few pale-faces visiting or sojourning here."

Another burial place, used by the French and Indians, was located immedi-
ately cast ol the Mel ist College and -.nob „r Way,,,, street, Rockbill street
was run through this ennui. I. [Uric.- p 310-317.]

Messrs. Ilarr & MeCorkle, proprietors of Fort Wayne, in making their
appropriation of lands for public purpos-s. ..; apart a tract' four rods square as a
free place of burial, and for church purposes. [Price, p. 294.] This tract was
located west of the present site of the Jail, and immediately north of Water
street. " In subsequent years. Judge Manna having purchased all the Barr &
MeCorkle claims here, and the lots donated, as in the foregoing, being laid off by
Mr. Hanna as a part, of the place for general building purposes, the'"dead of the
graveyard were, in 1837, removed at public expense or by loved friends, to the
general cemetery west of Fort Wayne," on Broadway. [Bricc, p. 294.1

Alexander Ewing and wife, two of the very early settlers of' Fort Wayne, were
Ihsl buried on the north side of Water street." about where Ewing street crosses,
his residence being located immediately west, on what is now" Lot No. 1 of
Ewing's Addition, west of Ewing street. They were subsequently removed, how-
ever, to the Ewing family vault, in the cemetery on Broadway.

EARLY MASONIC INSTORY OF FORT WAYXE.

I propose,

devote a short

Accepted Masons of Indiana, as t

old record now before me, it is asc

before the organization of the ci

the Grand Master of Indians .1

Keen, at the office of lb Gl Ull

W. M.; John P. Hedges, S. W.
i

all such brethren as might fa i

Lodge, located in the town ..f For
Hon was presented by Worshipful
in Fort Wayne in May, Hi':;, at v

the dispensation, Master Masons
eval, and as visitors, Master Masoi
of Corydon, Ind.; Anthony L. I)i

Richard L. Brittnn, of St. John
Lodge No. 14, Ohio, and Robert

the Lodge was opened in the li.

the part of the issue of this week dated 20th December, to
' ig the history of Lodge No. 25, of Free and

Madison, to Alexander Ewing,
Cuslimaii. J. W., together with

members, to lie known as Wayne

s Gen. Join, Ti, „l' I'is-.-ali Lodge, No. 5,

'is. of Franklin I go, No, 28, of Kentucky
;

s Lodge, N.. 13, Ohio; John MeCorkle, of
A. Forsyth. O.I reading the dispensation

W.andcr Ewing, W. M ; J. P. II

J. W.; James Haekley, Treas a

T. pro tern. The next meeting i

which the Worshipful Mast r ai

Ewing, Sec.; Jas. Haekley. S. II.

It was not till the Kith i

which time Gen. John Tipton

Master Thomas Douglas, at. Mad
25, at Fort Wayne

;
afier whic

obedience to his authority, organized a I, ...lee—Alex;

Tipton, S. W.; B. B. Kercheval, J. W.; Charles W. E

..f Alex

B. Cushi

3 li pro tern., and B. B. Kercheval, S. and
held on the 6th of June following, 1823, at

ioi..
I B. B. Kercheval, Treas.; Charles W.

:..!.(- liars, J. D., and W. Hedges, S. and T.
' i.-i..b..r, 1S23, that a charier was granted, at

s granted a dispensation by Deputy Grand
o, tu constitute ami form Wayne Lodge, No.

the 17th of November, Gen. Tipton, in

ing, Master ; John
See A. L. Davis,

Treas.; Joseph Haekley and H. II. MoKean, Deacons anSJi - VVyman, S. ami
T. The first election took place on the 25tl] of December of that year, at which
Gen. John Tipton was elected Master, being (he first elected W. M. of
the Lodge after its organization. The first application \\>v degrees was unani-

mously rejected on the 7th of June, 1S24. Gen. Johu Tipton was re-elected in
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Jnne 1824 in .Muter, »nd »S»in declei t0 *e s"n,e slatT December G, 182+

„„d re ettid at each Successive term till June 3, 1828, an honorable and effluent

mem"rttshoois was the first member *$»%**?»* I*"^t
16 1824. The tot celebration of St. John Day

I
24th of June i, was held on

1 it, ay in the year 1825, when Gen. John Tipton delivered the oratiom The

fiKtnublic ii.stalh.ti,,,. ..1 officers t,.,.k plane at the house of Hugh Henna, in

Fort Way. D "ember 27, 1S25. On the 2tl,h of May. the first public Masonic

l:lv^-:i trie ;=;rz^x&'&zst
ihed anni-

fer to the

HISTORY OF ALLEtf COUNTT, INDIANA.

eatnient.

n-y, and the

,
is:it) Willliam Suttenfield, September 1 ;

Sa

>4th of June. 1827. Alexander Ewing prepared the first M

place which the craft partook of after the ceremony of that d.st

versary. As an act of benevolence on the part of the bodge,

fact that, on the 27th of June of that year, it appropriate,! a hit,

Cai.t. James Riley, a brother M .son, who was in very groin atilielt

and who was at Fort Wayne ,„ r„„i. for the East, to obtain me.

This Cant. Riley is the author of" Riley s Narrative of Arabian r

one to who,,,, in the history of For. Wayne, we have relc.rod as the Surveyor of

the lands round about this place, and the proprietor oI* .ll»l,.re, Ohm lhenext.

death of a member of the Lodge was Alexander Ewing, I fa ho, d \ .

Ewin°- C YV. Ewing and Alexander Ewing, Jr.. deceased, and Col. G. W. Ewing,

who survives. This funeral took place according to .Mason.c forms on the oth

of January, 1S27, two days after Mr. Ewing's death. Joseph Holman-was

elected W. M. of the Lodge June 2, 1828, being the second elected Master of

the Lod"C He was succeeded by Dr. Lewis G. Thompson, now dead, who was

elected December 1, 1S28; he by Anthony L. Davis, now deceased June 1

1829- he by Hugh Hanna, now of Wabashtown, January 23 1830 he by

Absalom Holcomb', now deceased, June 7, 1S30 ;
he by Samuel Hanna, June 6,.

1831 he by Anthony L. Davis, now deceased, who was re-elected December 1,

1S31 : he by Henry Kudisill, now deceased, February 20, 1833, and he by Sam-

uel Edsall June 10, 1S33, at which latter meeting a committee reported that

they had sold the Lodge lot and premises for 81.32s. This Lodge Hall was

completed about midsummer of 1830, and was a two-story brick budding, which

stood on the lot on which now stands Hill & Orhison's warehouse on the north

side of Columbia street, at the canal basin, or rather it stood on the east part ot

that lot From the 10th of June, 1833, after a labor of ten years, the Lodge

ceased to work. It was afterward organized and worked for a few years between

that and 1840, but no record is left of its proceedings, and all is left to faithless

memory. On tbe3dof March, 1S40, after public notice even, the fraternity of Fort

Wavne and vicinity met to consider the propriety of again working as a regular

Lodge, at which Henry RudUill presided as W. M.; Samuel Edsall, S. W.; H.

B favlor J W.' C. E. Sturgis, Secretary; F. Comparet, T. Daniels, b. D.;

William Rockhill, J. D,, and A. Holcomb, t. It worked awhile, till the autumu

of 1847 when failing to report its dues to the Grand Lodge, the charter was

suspended and the Lodge ceased to work till July 4, 1849, when the charter was

restored and it proceeded to work with Henry Kudisill as its Master who was

succeeded by Dr. Charles E. Sturgis, 27th of December, 849
;
S. H Shoaff, 18th

of June, 1850 ; Sol. D. Bayless, December 17, 1850, who continued in that office

till June 19. 1S55, when Joseph Johnson succeeded him. Annual Commun

P. Huling, initiated August

Uel
^oriotmembeifL, this time until July 4, 1849, not to be found

;
but

Joseph Johnson and John W. Dawson are known to have been entered, passed

and raised in this Lodge about September, 1847.

Samuel H. Shoaff, William Stewart, William W. Stevens - Fiances

S Avaline, J. Hull, Alexander McCullocb, -V. H. Wells Frederick Hamil-

ton C W .ylsworth, Peter Kiser, Joseph Johnson, Richard McMullen,

John Grimes, IsaacAyres and Charles E. Sturgis were members at the re-orgam-

"""j. W. Borden, Henry Wehmer and S. Riddleshimer, admitted on dimit

November 27, 1849 ;
M. E. Moehring and E. C. Nelson, initiated November 2 i

,

1849; Joseph Scott, admitted on .limit November 27. 1*19; George Meyers,

S M Black and W. li. Evans, initiated May 7, 1850
;
William H Banks, .nit,-

atcd May 21 ; I, Bingham, admitted on dimit May 21; Henry Work and H.

W Jones, initiated June 2(5 ;
Francis Sweet, initiated July 1 ;

William H.

McDonald July 2; Joseph C. Silvers, August 6; Alfred A. Hodder, Septem-

ber 17 Sol l.'Bavlcss, admitted on dimit December 17 ;
John Snider, initialed

December 17 David 11. I'olerick, December 30 ; H. C. Crawl, initiated March

1 iV,l Charles Case, initiated April 15 ; William Dale and George Hosk.u-

tia.cd June 1,V Fred Nirdlingcr, initiated July 22 ; Rich C.Newman,
-

eil initiated September 25
;
Jacob Wiel, initi-

rhige, Jr.. initiated January 20, 1852; Martin

M irch 2 ; W. I). Stewart, admitted on dimit;

Billings initiated May 18; J. C. Aylsworth

......ated July 1 ; D. McCleary, initiated July

7- D Courtney, initiated August 24; J. McNult Smith, initiated September

o'p C Uliell October "li G. F. Stincheomb, admitted on (limit November 9

;

B. B.' Reed, initiated January 4, 1S53; Moses Drake Jr initiated J»nu«iyll;

d C Banks, admitted on dimit January 25; D. W. Maples, W. Clubs L. balk

•„',d C Vonlionhorst, initiated January 25; Justin Wbaley, initiated February

;>". S Giles initiated March 1; Hugh B. Reed and D. F. Comparet, initiated

Vririf-'H M Ensi-n initiated April 29; F. H, Dardin. initiated July 11; b.

Dcd»eandlloberl Work and James L. Worden, initiated July 26; J. R. Mitten,

initiated August, 23; A. D. Reed, initiated August 30
; _

William S. Ninth.

..dmitted on .limit September 13
;
Wilson S. Iloaglahd, initiated September 13

;

Geore-e Billiard initiated October 4 ;
Jacob Carey, initiated October 1 1 ;

V.ear-

le~ Day admitted on dimit November 15; Charles Hanna, initiated December

!' Charles T Fish admitted on dimit December 13 ; Moses Jenkinson, initiated

December 20;' Joseph 0. Leonard, January 8, 1854; P Francis Theodore

I
;,.]„,,,!„ ,„ ;,„d ,;,„,,.e L. Little, initiated January 10 ;

George W. Pomroy

;!',:" on Li. February 7 ;
Charles B. Morse and Alexander Wiley .minded

February 14 ;
Samuel lirindle. admitted on dimit February 14 ;

C. W. Alexander,

Charles D. Bond, Owen Ford, initiated March 14; N. MGrandstaff and Judge

Vaughn, initiated April 11; John Burres, admitted on dimit; Owen Thomas,

initiated June 27; E. L. Knight, initiated July 3 ; R. L. McCune, initiated Sep-

tember 4- William Dillon and B. F. Dailey, initiated September 19; Charles

Kindcrn.a'n, initiated October 3; J. R. Duncan, initiated October 17; William

Blake and Nelson Gump, initiated October 31 ; Hiram Work, initiated Decemb"

initiated September 10 ;

ated December 2 ;
Robert Br;

Haydan and W. C. Smith, initi

James Collins, March 30; J

and Reuben D. Robinson,

,
May, 1857, Mr. Bnyle s elected as M.

tion of the Graod Lodge of Ind

W. Grand Master of Indiana.

It is proper here to say, that about 1S55, a new lodge was form

called Summit City Lodgej No. 170, which has done a Imirabl

that time; and that within the last eight years an extraordinary
,

been made in the work; owing perhaps to the zeal and entire efficiency of Sol D.

Bayless now Grand Master. Within that time there have been established here

the subordinate Lodge referred to, a Royal Arch Chapter, a Council and an

Encampment, by which, all entitled have the facilities for taking the higher

decrees in this 'ancient Order. Of the pecuniary conditions of these several

organizations, it is not in our place to speak ;
but their works of benevolence and

charity, and their influence on the habits, generally, of those connected with

them, have been redeeming.

We here subjoin the names of the members found upon the records ot

Wayne Lodge, No. 25, from May, 1S23, to December 20, 1857, which arc all

that have and do belong to the same, except those whose names occur during that

period of the lost record. The dates of initiation and admission respectively are

given seriatim : .
• .

Alexander Ewing, John P. Hedges. Benjamin Cii-lniian, benjamin B. Ker-

cheval, Charles W. Ewing, Janus Haekloy. Robert liars and William Hedges are

charter members. John Tipton, joined on dimit November 17, 1823 ;
Lambert

Cushoois, initiated August 16,1824; John Furron and John McGreggor, initi-

ated July 4, 1825 ; H. Todd and A. L. Davis, admitted on dimit July 4
;

Horace B. Taylor, Robert Scott and F. R. Kintner, initiated July 7 ;
Hugh

Hanna July 9 ; Joseph Holman, JoliD Wiiichcl and Luther Newton, admitted

on dimit; William Scott. A. McCalli-.er and William N. Hood, initiated August

8; John B. Bourie, August 25; Robert Wilson. October 8; Chancey Carter,

admitted on dimit November 7 ; Cyrus Tabor, initiated November 25 ;
Richard

Chobert, December 27 ; Moses Sharp, admitted on .limit January 1, 1826.; Henry

Gerrard, initiated February 6 ; Allen Hamilton and James Holman, March 2 ;

Samuel Hanna, March 20,1827; James Burnett and Abraiu Burnet, June 4

;

William Rockhill, Augu-t 9; Howard Stan-berry. Aimer Gerrard and L. G.

Thompson, September 15; Isaac Marquis, March 3,1828; Francis Comparet,

April 2; A. S. Ballard ami David Archer, June 10 ; John Forsyth, June 16;

Samuel Edsall, October 10
; D. Pickering. January 5, 1829; J. Avaline, an E.

A. joined and WM passed September !4 ; James Hudson, September 14
;
Charles

Mortimer, November 19; Henry Kudisill, admitted on dimit January 4, 1830

;

,
Samuel McEllaui k and

erdale, admitted on dimit De

B. H. Tower, initiated dan

initiated January 31,
;
Pete

.ted March 2'- William L

II. Tanner, initiated December 19 ; L. N. Cov-

19 ; J. H. Lefever, initiated January 2, 1855
;

; D. H. Ford, John Butt and Liinan Sitzen,

son. initiated March 20 ; Joel Vaughn, initi-

id E. P. Abbott, initiated April 10 ;
Christian

p,'rk,Vliih,iIltcd on dimit' April 10 ; Daniel Callahan and Daniel Eby, initiated

June 26 ; George Depl;

7 ;
Leonard Pearson, initi

ber 9 Willicc Wier l-

23 ; E. A. McMahon, inil

nary 29 ; John Majors,

;.y, initiated July 2

,„,a July 10; Thomas Irvin, initiated Septei

1 S, p;. -m her 25 ;
Benjamin Saunders initiated Octo-

ted October 16; E. G. Coverdale, initiated October >

•d January 22, 1856 ; Joseph L. Tait, initiated Jan-

liam F. Ford, Isaac Wolf, J. Lessman, July 7 ;
I. •

Joseph Freeman, who had received the First Deg

nd was raised August i, 1S57 ;
Warren L. Mills, initiated August 4 ;

C Orff, initiated August 11 ;
Aaron Moore, initiated August 18; William Long,

initiated September 8 ;
James Clark. J . L. Harrod II Eby and James Clark Jr

initiated September 29; G. H. Whitney, initiated October 20 ;
Daniel B. Mis,

initiated October 27 ;
John Lane, Thomas T. Darwin, initiated November 10;

Thomas G Green on dimit November 10 ; L. P. Lareoni, initiated November

•'5 John W Hoilowpeter, William M. Dailey, Samuel Mercer, initiated Janu-

arv' r
l 1858- Philip Blasdel, initiated January 12; W. C. Shoaff, Lewis Dessaur,

A 6'Proba'sco initiated January 26; W. D. McElfatrick, initiated January

»« H G Brown, on dimit January 26; Edward Hardick, G. W. Bailey,

C. S. Smith, initiated February ; Nelson Wheeler, inl-

Devcr, initiated May 26 ; J. Q. Disbrow, on dimit July

...passed and raised July 6; J. Colelazcr, initiated August 10;

ite'd Au"USt 17 ;
Andrew G. Larcora, initiated October 19 ;

Philip Grund, initiated July 21 ;
Ezra Mallone, initiated

Larimore, initiated August 17 ;
Asbury Andrews, initiated

i.. Bash, initiated November 2 ; S. J. W. Underbill, on dimit

November 16 ;
William F. Jones, initiated November 16 ;

Jacob Har

"
Summit CSt« Lodge, No. 170, F.<IA. M.—Date of dispensation May 31,

[,']"-,! \ I, :,<,i' Officers (under dispensation) : Charles Case, "W. M-.J

Franc I Vv. line S W., and Y. Day, J. W. The first regular meeting was

1 id on Fi-id-n evciii'n" dune 10, 1854, with tbe following officers: Charles

Case W M ; fc L. Aveline, S. W.; Y. Day, J. W.J D. W. Maples, Treasurer;

Charles Band, Secretary; W. L. Smith, S. D.; Richard McMullen, J. D., and

James B. Shoaf, Tiler.

initiated February 2 ;

dated April 26 ;
Join

6; Geoi-e II. WllSOl

Samuel Hi ... mill .t

John F. Morrison, P

Aug
October

lilialetl
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Charter dated May 30, 1855. Charter members : R. C. Newman, Y. Day,
Charles Case, Charles Band, W. L. Smith, D. W. Maples, Charles Hanna, F. L.

Aveline, David Comparet and Richard McMullen.

First officers after date of charter : Charles Case, W. M.; F. L. Aveline, S.

W.; W. L. Smith, J. W.
Past Masters: Charles Case, from June, 1854, to June, 1858 ; F. L. Ave-

line,from June, 1S58, to June, 1S59 ; E. L. Force, from June, 1S59, to June,
1860; W. H. Newman,.from June, 1860, to June, 1861 ; Munsou Van Giesen,

from June, 1861, to June, 1862 ; Mort H. Taylor, from June, 1S62, to Novem-
ber, 1862 ; W. H. Newman, from June, 1803, to June. 1800

;
George W. Voor-

his, from June, 1866, to June, 1K67; W. H. Newman, from June, 1867,
to June, 1868; M. B. Strong, from June, 1868, to December, 1869; W.
C. Babcock, from December, 1869, to December, 1873; Samuel B. Sweet, from
December, 1873, to December, 1874; William Knight, from December, 1 874, to

December, 1S75 ; C. L. Thomas, from December, 1875, to December. 1876 ; Levi.
Griffith, from December, 1876, to December, .

Present officers: Levi Griffith, \V. M.; William S. Patton, S. W.; Robert
A. Liggett, J. W.; Israel Lee, Treasurer; D. W. Souder, Secretary; William
W. Fisk, S. D.; John Keller, J. D.; T. 11. Fleming, S. S.; S. S. Robinson, J.S.,

and William Knight, Tiler. Present number of members, 165. Total assets,

January 1, 1879, 82,460.33.

Olive Branch Lodge, F. & A. 31., No. 2^.—This Lodge was organized

February 10, 1859, under the auspices of S. D. Bayless as Grand Master of the

State. The following were the officers and members at the organization: N. M.
Grandstaff, W. M.; Judge Vaughn, S. W.; William Long, J. W. . Asa Wood-
ward, James Clark, L. N. Coverdale, E. D. Coverdalc, Joel Vaughn, Jessie

Heaton, Dr. James Clark, Ezra Malonee, Henry Eby. N. M. Grandstaff was
Master from 1859 to 1802 ; Joel Vaughn, from 1802 to 1865

;
Ezra Malonee,

from 1865 to 1808; Jessce Heaton, from 1868 to 1876. Morgan Harrod was
Master in 1877. Jessee Heaton was re-elected and is serving as Master at present.

Officers of the Lodge at this date are: Jessee Heaton, W. M.; William Vanh irn

S. W.; A. J. Emerick, J. W. ; Jacob Fisher, Treasurer; John Scut. Sc-i.-taiv;

Uriah Todd, S. D.; H. W. Canal, J. D.; Jacob Hess, Tiler; Stewarts, William
Scott, Dr. Allen Divelbiss ; Trustees, Jessee Heaton, Dr. A. Divelbiss, Morgan
Harrod. Number of members, thirty. The Lodge owns a hall 20x30 feet and
have 3206.21 in their treasury. The Lodge is in a prosperous condition.

Sol. D. Bat/less Lodge, No. 359—A number of Master Masons residing

in Fort Wayne, prompted with a desire of being serviceable to the craft, and
believing the interest of Masonry could be served by the formation of a new
Lodge, accordingly, after holding several informal meetings and indulging in a

general interchange of sentiments, the following, brethren, Anson Waring, Martin

L. Bulger, John M. Coombs, Byron D. Angell, Alfred Hattersley, William John-
son, Jr., W. Akhurst, Sanford Lumbard, assembled in the hall of Wayne Lodge,
No. 25, F. k A. M., on the evening of May 4, 1866. As the result of this

preliminary ineetinu, a dispensation was granted by the Grand Lodee, dated May
30, 1800, with B. D. Angell, John M. Coombs, A. Warring, William Johnson,
Jr., A. Hattcrsley, M. L. Bulger, S. Lumbard and W. Ackhurst, as petitioning

members. On the 4th of June, following, those members met, accepted the

dispensation and had the same recorded. Of this new Lodge, Byron D. Angell
was appointed Worshipful Master ; John M. Coombs, S. W., and A. Waring, J. W.
In due time, a charter was granted and the Lodge has worked regularly ever

since. The present membership is 100
;
the assets of the Lodge 81,800. The

following are the present officers: John I. White, W. M.; C. B. Oakley, S. W.;
T. H. McCullough, J. W.; C. L. Smith, Treasurer; W. S. Buck, Secretary;

George K. Torrance, S. D. ; T. K. Caldwell, J. D.

Fort Wayne Chapter, No. 19, R. A. M., was organized under dispensation

granted by Abel C. Pepper, Grand High Priest of Grand Chapter of Indiana,

dated May 5, A. D. 1851, and of Royal Arch Masonry 2,381, to S. D. Bayless,

James High, James B. Shoaff, Robert Brackenridge, Samuel Souers, Henry Rudi-
sill, James Armison, James W. Borden and Fredrick Hamilton. The following

were appointed officers under said dispensation: Henry Rudisill, High Priest;

James W. Borden, King; Robert Brackenridge. Scribe. A charter was eranted

by the Grand Chapter of the State of Indiana May 24, A. D. 1851, and 'the era

of Masonry 5851 and of Royal Arch Masonry 2381. Present officers: M. M.
Smick, High Priest; C. M. Dawson, King; Joseph Whan, Scribe; H. W. Mard-
hurst, Treasurer; C. B. Oakley, Secretary; John H. Bass, S. B. Sweet, M. E.

Argo, Trustee.

Fort Wayne Commandery, No. ',. Ksngkli Templar.—Organized under dis-

pensation, granted by Right Eminent Sir Knight W. B. Hubbard, then Grand
Master of Grand Encampment of Knights Templar of the United States of

America, May 24, A. D. 1853, A. O. 735. The dispensation was granted to

Sirs Sol D. Bayless, James Collins, James High, [I. H. Peppard. George Rock-
well, William T. Hall, W. H. Ozier, Lewis J. Baldwin, F. McCanchy and Jacob
Landis. Of these, Sir Knights Peppard, Rockwell, Hall, Ozier, Baldwin,
McCanchy and Landis were members of Northwest Commandery, No. 13, Unity,
Ohio, and never united with Fort Wayne Commandery. Sir Knights Bayless,

Collins and High were residents of Fort Wayne, and became charter members of
said Commandery. Organized under charter granted by the General Grand
Encampment of the United States of America, at Lexington, Ky., September 19,
A. D. 1853, A. O. 735. Officers for 1879 : C. M. Dawson, Eminent Com-
mander; John Lillic, Jr., Generalissimo ; H. W. Mordhurst, Captain General;
M. Crosley, Prelate; W. Hattersley, Senior Warden ; W.J.Reynolds, Junior
Warden; S. B. Sweet, Treasurer; C. B. Oakley. Recorder; M. E. Argo, Stand-
ard-Bearer

;
R. T. McDonald, Sword-Bearer ; J. W. Stutzenbergcr, Warden ; F.

Comiucavish, Sentinel. Regular day of meeting, third Thursday in each month.
Masonic Temple Association.—The Fraternity of Free and Accepted

Masons of the city of Fort Wayne, having had an existence therein for many

years (as rentes only), have conceived the idea of erecting a Temple for the joint
occupancy of the different Masonic bodies located in the city, and, after some
degree of agitation as to the practicability of the project among the brethren, the
matter came formally before the Masonic bodies at their stated communications
during February, 1878, at all of which, resolutions were passed, unanimously
authorizing their Trustees to proceed, in the most practicable way, to carry out
their expressed will, in a manner commensurate with the importance of the under-
taking.^ Accordingly, a preliminary meeting of the Trustees was held February
13, 1878. A temporary org inization was effected and a committee appointed to
present Articles of Association. At a meeting, hold February 20, 1878, the Arti-
cles of Association were adopted, The following is a list of the incorporators

:

George R. Bowen, Samuel IS. Sweet, William Knight, William W. Fisk, James
H. Simonson, O. D. Hurd, William Lyne, George D. Crane, William Johnston,
Jr., Joseph Whan, William Rogers, William P. Swinney, Robert C. Bell, John
I. White, Daniel L. Harding, J. II. ISass. Horatio N. Ward. On February 26,
an election for officers was held, which resulted as follows : Samuel B. Sweet,
President; Robert C. Bell, Vice President; William Lyne, Secretary; J. H.
Simonson, Treasurer. The capital stock of tin' Association was fixed at 850,000,
divided into 10,000 shares of 85 each. The Masonic bodies were the first to

subscribe. The Commandery, by her Trustees, on March 7, 1878, subscribed
200 shares, amounting to SI,000. The Chapter subscribed 00(1 shares, amount-
ing to 83,000. Wayne Lodge subscribed 400 shares, amounting to 82,000.
Summit City Lodge subscribed 400 shares, amounting to 82,000 ; Sol D.
Bayless subscribed 300 shares, amounting to 81,500, and Home Lodge
subscribed 100 shares, amounting to 8500, every cent of which—and more
too—has been paid. The lot on which the Temple is being erected, was
purchased and paid for in July, 1878, at a cost of 85,000. The following is a

list of the Board of Trustees, elected by the stockholders, at their last annual
meeting, held in January, 1879 : Trustees—Alfred Hattersley, John I. White,
Robert C. Bell, Samuel li. Sweet, John H. Bass, M. E. Argo, A. H. Hamilton,
N. II. Ward, D. L. Harding, C. L. Thomas, William W. Fisk, William Knight,
William Lyne, C. L. Smith, George D. Crane, J. H. Simonson, C. A. Zollinger,

Joseph Whan, S. B. Bond, John M. Coombs, William P. Swinney. Officers—C.
A. Zollinger, President; J. I. White, Vice President; William Lyne, Secretary;
J. H. Simonson, Treasurer. Finance Committee—S. B. Sweet, William P.
Swinney and George D. Crane. Building Committee—John H. Bass, John M.
Coombs, S. B. Bond, R. 0. Bell, William W. Fisk. The contract for the erec-

tion of the Temple was approved by the Board at their meeting held June 5,

1879, and work commenced June 12, 1S79. The corner-stone was laid, with
Masonic ceremonies, by the Grand officers of the State, September 16, 1879.

ODD FELLOWSHIP.

Fort Wayne Lodge, No. U, I O. O. F, at Fort Wayne, was instituted

October 27, 1813, by Deputy Grand Master John Green, assisted by Past Grands
S. S. Tipton and W. Hubbell. They opened the Lodge by conferring the Third,

Fourth and Fifth Degrees on Benjamin Saunders and James P. Munson. The
charter members were Benjamin Saunders, James McClelland, James P. Munson,
Peter Rodenbaugh. Joseph Stamford and S. C. Newton. After the Lodge was
instituted, George Johnson, George Wilson, James B. Edwards, Aaron J. Mer-
shon and Asa Naylor were initiated. All the parties named above are now dead,

except A. J. Mershon, who lives at Warsaw, and James B. Edwards, who lives

at Columbia City. There appears to have been no election for officers until

December, IS. wbeu James P. Munson was elected Noble Grand and Joseph
Stamford, Vice Grand. In the mean while, fourteen new members were initiated.

The first sickness benefits were allowed to Peter Rodenbaugh April 22, 1S44,
amounting to 86. On December 9, 1844, B. F. Mills died, the first loss by
death that occurred among the members of the Lodge. As an illustration of the
" hard times " in money matters during the time, the Lodge came near breaking

up at that time on accouot of th: impossibility of collecting dues and other

moneys due to the Lodge. Past Grands George Johnson and Benjamin Saun-
ders were elected Representatives to the Grand Lodge of the State March 31,

1845, and they were the first Representatives sent by the Lodge. The Lodge
was still struggling in a financial slough, and on the 24th of July, 1845, it was
ordered by the Lodge " that the Treasurer sell the ' white dog' (scrip issued by
the State for the purpose of carrying on public improvements, in bills of S5.00
each) at 83.50 for S5.00, and city orders at 87J Cents on the dollar." Officers of

the Fort Wayne Lodge, No. 14," I. O. O. F.: December 18. 1843, J. P. Mun-
son was elected Noble Grand : March IS, 1843, James Stamford, elected N. G.;

June 17, 1844, B. F. Mills, elected X. G.; September 10, 1844, F. H. Tyler,

elected N. G.; December 16, 1844, George Johnson, elected N. G.; March 24,

1815, C. H. Gould, elected N. G.; June 10, 1845, A. B. Miller, elected N. G.;

September 17, 1845, Thomas Tigar, elected N. G. The present officers of the

Lodgeare: Peter Simmons. N. G.; Allen Hamilton, T. G.j William Beals, Sec.;

A. Holyworth, Per. Sec; T. J. Rodabaugh, Treas. Trustees—M. Y. B. Spen-

cer, D. M. Fulls, John Whioney, Piatt J. Wise. Piatt J. Wise, a member of

the Fort Wayne Lodge, was made Worthy Grand Master of the Grand Lodge of

the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the State of Indiana.

Harmony Lodge, No. 19, I. O. O. F., organized January 21, 1S45, with

A. Durrie, G. Wilson, P. K. Brackenridge, S. Carry Evans and H. P. Ayers as

charter members. List of officers for the term ending January 1, 1880: Richard

B.Greene, N. G ; Robert Strati V. G.; Eugene B.Smith, R. Sec; A. C.

Keil, P. Sec; Israel Lee, Treas.; John B. McGuire. W.; George L. Bittenger,

C; A. Hoover, O. S. G.; William Donte, I. S. G.; James Liggett, R. S. N. G.;

Bayless Swift, L. S. N. G.; F. C. Weninger, R. S. S.; C. Hershey, L. S. S.;

Charles Comparet, R. S. V. G.; James C. Books, L. S. V. G. Trustees—A.

Racine, A. H. Bayless and C. Greene. Value of real estate, 82j,i>00; value of

personal property, 81,500.
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OTHER ORDERS.

The Ri,y>il Arcanum is a secret institution. The objects of the Order

are: 1st. To unite fraternally all men of sound bodily health and good

moral character, who are socially acceptable, and between twenty-one and

sixty years of age. 2d. To give all moral and material aid in its power to

its members and those ,1. pendent upon them. 3d. To educate its members

socially, morally and intellectually, and also to assist the widows and orphans

of deceased members. Itjfi To establish a home for the relief of sick and dis-

,,,,.„.
|

„|. .,,i,
irs . 5th. To establish a Widows' and Orphans' Benefit Fund, from

which, on the satisfactory evidence of the death of a member of the Order, who

has complied with all its lawful requirements, a sum not exceeding S3.000 shall

be paid to bis family or those dependent on him, as he may direct.

Howard I ouncil, No .'
',", organized February 5, 1 879 ;

membership, twenty-

eight. Officers: William Rogers, Regent; C. L Smith, Vice Regent; Charles

E. Freese, Secretary; W. L. Petit, Treasurer; ('. B W Iworth, Collector.

Anthony ll'.iync C»um il. .V... -.'«). organized S pteiub. i II IS, II; member-

ship, twenty-two.
'

J. W. Voi-,1. irmaik, Past Regent; Robert S.Stratton, Regent;

Jaines Harper, Vice Regent ; Thomas J. Dills, Orator
;
C. F. Brenton. Secretary

;

W. F. Reitee, Treasurer; J. A. Tyler, Collector.

Independent Order of Foresters, Court Kckionga, No. „', organized March

17 1S74 • ujenjDcrehip twenty. C. B. Woodworth, C. K.; Julian Baker, V. C.

1!.; Morris 1. Secretary; W. P. Doty, Treasurer.

The Re/or I Men's Christian Temperance union is an auxiliary of the

Indiana Stale Christian Temperance Onion, and was organized about August 1,

1878. It is the outgrowth .d' the Murphy movement in our city a couple of

years ago, and its aimand object is to break down the evils of intemperance, for

the elevation of mankind in general, and for the advancement of Christianity. Its

present officers arc : President, John C. Kensill ; First Vice President, Neil

McKay; Second Vice President, Mrs. Charles Lincoln; Secretary, Thomas

Kavanaugh ;
Treasurer, Mr. John C. Kensill ; Trustees, George W. Jones, A. A.

Davis.and Thomas Kavanaugh ;
Chorister, Mr. J. W. Cromwell. Among its faith-

ful workers might be mentioned Mrs. J. W. Cromwell, the two Misses Filleys,

Mrs. C. D. Law, Mrs. Kavanaugh, Mrs. Dillie, Mrs. Sithens, Mr. Virgil, Mr.

Israel Adams and many others. It was organized at a prayer-meeting held at the

house of Mrs. C. D. Law, West Washington street, by J. W. Cromwell, Thomas

Kavanaugh, A. A. Davis, George Hanson, John C. Kensill, Mrs. C. D. Law,

Mrs. Kavanaugh and Miss Duboise. It has met with much success, but not as

much as we would like. The County Temperance Organization is the outgrowth

of this little Spartan band of praying men and women. Their convention was held

recently, with an evening session, iu the Reformed Men's Hall, Fulton and Washing-

ton streets. New township organizations are being organized almost weekly.

Resolutions were passed by the convention offering certain inducements for the

National Christian Temperance Union (Francis Murphy, President) to be held

at Fort Wayne, in November next, and I think they will accept and hold the

next National Convention in this city. All this from that little Spartan band of

one man, but he was ably assisted by such men as William Rockhill, Allen Ha
ilton, Joseph K. Edgerton, John M. Miller and George Breckenridge.

J. C. Kensill.

NE rnl.LEiSE.

At the third session of the Northern Indiana Conference of the Methodist

Episcopal Church, held at La Fayette, Ind., in September, 1S1G, the College was

organized. The first session of the Board of Trustees was held on the 28th of

September, 1 Sdli. informally. It was regularly organized, however, under a char-

ter, June 19, 1S47, and the corner-stone of the College edifice was laid on the

24th of the same month, Rev. S. Brenton delivering an address on the occasion.

A. C. Huestis was the first President, from September, 1847, to May, 1S48,

when he was succeeded by G. II. Rounds, who held the position until July 30,

1849. when, bavins resigned, the vacancy was filled by the appointment of Rev.

Cyrus Nutt, who, in turn, held it until September 3, 1850, and then resigned.

From that lime until April 19, 1852, A. C. Huestis was the acting President.

Then, Rev. S. T. Gillett was President until September 24 of the same year. He
was BQCCeedcd by Rev. Samuel Brenton, to August 4, 1855. Rev. Reuben D.

Robinson from that date until December 18, 1866. From that time till March
20. 1872, when Rev. R. D. Robinson was again President, and served as such

during the succeeding five years, when W. F. Toluio was elected and is still at

the head of the institution.

In the mean time, the progress was not the most satisfactory, hut steps were

taken, as occasion seemed to demand, lo remedy exi-tine; deficiencies. At a meet-

ing on the 1st of March, 1849, the President'laid before the Board a communi-
cation from S. Brenton on the subject of a male department in connection with

the College, which was referred to a select committee of Messrs. Edsal! and Will-

iams. At a subsequent meeting of the Board on the 28th of July, 1849, a reso-

lution, looking to the consummation of that end, was laid on the table. In March,

1850, the Faculty, in a written request to the Board, asked the privilege of admit-

ting male students at the commencement of the next term. This requcsl was

granted, and at a meeting of the Board on the 17th of August, I 552 V ~

resolved, that, in the opinion of the Hoard, it is expedient to ,.-i:iMi-h a College

for the education of males at this place, to sustain the same relation to the North

Indiana Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church that the Fort Wayne
Female College does, and that we will co-operate with the North Indiana Confer-

ence and the friends of education in carrying into effect such a project." On the

10th of October, 1855, the " Fort Wayne Female College " and the " Fort Wayne
Collegiate Institute'' were consolidated with a new institution, known as the

F..rt Wayne College."

Tin- College [us had a continued struggle for existence from its commence-
ment until within a few years, hut is now well established. Rev. R, D. Robinson,
who presided over it for seventeen years, is entitled to more credit than any other

. FORT WAYNE CO)! UEItCIAL COLLEGE.

This institution was established in Burgess Block, No. 30 East Main street,

January 1, 1873, by Prof. Thomas Powers, the present efficient proprietor. Its

aim is to furnish instruction to young men wishing to become clerks, book-keep-

ers, or general business managers. The course id' instruction embraces only those

branches most essential in conducting mercantile or business affairs.

The institution has been attended by upward of 400 young men and young
ladies, up to the present time. Prior to its establishment, a similar school, known
as the Bryant & Stratton Business College, was located also in the Burgess Block.

It was under the management of Prof. H. H. Lipes. And still prior to the

organization of the latter, a Commercial College situated on Harrison street, near

the Robinson House, was conducted by Prof M. J. Francisco.

It is believed, under continued good management and competent instructors,

that a Business College will be supported, and remain a permanent institution of

the city of Fort Wayne.

ALLEN COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY.

It is impossible to ascertain when it was first organized, or who the officers

were, as no records can be found. It had died out, however, and June G, I860,

it was re-organized, with the following membership:

Charles E. Sturgis, M. D., H. P. Ayrcs, M. D., Carl Schmidtz, M. D., Will-

iam H. Brooks, M. D., T. P. McCullougb, M. D., C. S. Smith, M. D., J. S.

Gregg, M.D., W. P. Whcry. M. D., C. N. Hoagland, M. D., William H.Tbacker,

M. D., Isaac N. Rosenthal, M. D., of Fort Wayne. T. C. Eakin, Monroeville
;

P. G. Kelsey, Fort Wavne ; B. S. Woodworth, Fort Wayne
;

I. Townsend,

Edgerton, Ohio ;
William Dougall, New Haven, Ind.; T. Davenport, Warsaw,

Ind.; D. G. Linville, Columbia City ; John M. Josse, Fort Wayne ; Franklin

McCoy, Columbia City; M. Magce. Fort Wayne ; A. Engle, Monroeville; W.
T. Ferguson, Columbia City; S. C. Ayres, Fort Wayne; A. J. Erwin, Fort

Wayne'; Joseph R. McCleery, Bluffton, Ind.; James Emanuel, Spenccrville, Ind.;

C. S. Melsheimer, Bluffton, Ind.; William P. Winton, Wabash, Ind.; A. D. Eman-
uel, Antwerp. Ohio ; A. MeDanicl, Antwerp, Ohio ; M. F. Williamson, Fort

Wayne; J. B. Casebeer, Auburn, Ind.; B. F. Cessna, Antwerp, Ohio; William

N. Longworth, Van Wert, Ohio; D. W. Champes, Monroeville, Ind.; I. F. Fitz-

Simmons, J. W. Kinman and \V. L. Davis, Fort Wayne ; I. D. Mc'Henry, Maples,

Ind.; G. F. Bruebach, Fort Wayne ; E. L. Wheelock, Jr., Harlan
;
Thomas R.

Morrison, Heller's Corners ; W. H. Myers, L. H. Spaulding, L. G. Thacker,

Joseph R. Beck, L. Cartier, Charles Orvis and John D. Hartley, Fort Wayne.
The officers elected were : President—R. V. Murray, M. D.; Vice Presi-

dent—G. T. Bruebach. M. D.; Secretary—A. J. Erwin, M. D.; Treasurer-

William H. Brooks, M. D.

Board of Censors— William H. Myers, M. D., J. S. Gregg, M. D., and C.

S. Smith, M. D.

The Society was fairly prosperous, and held regular monthly meetings until

May 5, 1874, when it was thought best for the interest of the Society to re-organ-

ize under the Constitution of (he new State Medical Society, and it was accordingly

done, and a new Constitution adopted, and the followine; named officers were

elected : J. S. Gre<;g, M. D., President ; Joseph R. Beck, M. D., Secretary ; T.

P. McCullough, M. D., Treasurer. H. P. Ayres, M. D., B. S. Woodworth, M.

D., and W. H. Brooks, M. D., Board of Censors, and a large number of old

members dropped. The Society since that time has continued to prosper, and

holds a high rank among similar organizations. It holds regular monthly nieet-

iuus from April 1, to November 1, and weekly meetinos from November to April.

The last election was held June 3, 1879, when Thomas J. Dills, M. D., was
elected President; Joseph 11. Beck, M. D., Secretary; J. ,S. Gregg, M. D., Treas-

urer ; and J. S. Gregg, M. D., C. B. Stemen, M. D., and A. E. Van Buskirk,

Censors.

The Society consists of the following members: Samuel Anderson, M. D.,

H. P. Ayres, M. D., Joseph R. Beck, M. D., W. H. Brooks, M. D., Alpheus P.

Buckman, M. D., Thomas J. Dills, M. D., James M. Dinnen, M. D., Charles W.
Gordon, M. D., W. II. Gobrecht, M. D., James S. Gregg, M. D., John M. Jossc,

51. D., Carl F. Mayer, M. D., Thomas P. McCullough, M. D., Carl Proeyler, M.
D., Isaac M. Rosenthal, M. D., Charles Schmidtz, M. D., C. B. Stemen, M. D.,

H. V. Sweringer, M. D., A. E. Van Buskirk, M. D., II. D. Wood, M. D., W.
R. Tuill, M. D.

FORT WAYNE COLLEGE OP MEDICINE.

Incorporated August 22, 1879.

Incorporators' Names—Joseph R. Beck, M. D. ; Samuel Anderson, M. D.

;

J. S. Greirir, M. D. ; Samuel C. Metcalfe, M. D. ; C. B. Stemen, M. D. ; W. H.
Gobrecht; M. D. ; Isaac M. Rosenthal, M. D. ; E. G. Wheelock. Jr., M. D.

;

.Montgomery Hamilton Esq.; Auuu-t C. Tivntmaii. E-q.
;
Adam II. Bittenger,

Esq George. W McCaskcy, Esq ;
Charles McCulloch, Esq. ; Henry J. Trent-

man. Esq.; Carl Proeyler, Esq.; William II. lb. lier Esq.; lion. Robert C. Bell;

Henry Monning, Esq.

Il WHS nr--;Mli/.i'(l witll till' full. IW1I1-J- 'lUic.TS :

President—Charles McCullo-jh, Est],

Secretary—A. C. Trenfcmao, Esq.

Trustees—Montgomery Hamilton, August C. Trentuian, Henry Momiing,
Charles McCulloch, Hon. Robert C. Bell.

Faculty—W. H. Gobrecht, M, D., Deao
; Joseph 11. Beck, M. D., Secre-

tary; 0. B. Stemen, M. D., Registrar; \V. H. Gobrecht, M. D., Professor of

Descriptive and Surgical Anatomy ; Christian B. Stemen, M. D., Professor of

Theory and Practice of Medicine; Joseph R. Beck, M. D., Professor of Diseases
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of Women and Genito-Urinary Surgery; Isaac M. Rosenthal, M. D., Professor

of Obstetrics and Diseases of Children ; James S. Gregg, M. D., Professor of

Surgery and Clinical Surgery; George W. MoCaskey, M. D., Professor of Physi-

ology ;
Charles R. Dryer, M. D., Professor of Chemistry and Toxicology ; Joseph

R. Beck, M. D., Professor of Materia Medico and Therapeutics; S. R. Robinson,

M. D., Professor of General Pathology and Microscopy; C. R. Stemen, M. D.,

Professor of Diseases of the Eye and Ear; Samuel Anderson, M. D., Prufcw»r

of Physical Diagnosis ; Hon. Robert C. Roll, Lecturer on Medical Jurisprudence;

Samuel C. Metcalfe, M. D., Demonstrator of Anatomy.
Medical College of Fori Wayne.—An institution of this name was incor-

porated in 1876, and was continued until August S, 1S79, at which time, there

being some doubts as to the legality of its incorporation (which, however, could

only affect, its right to hold property and collect debts) it was dissolved, and on

that date a new College bearing the same name was organized. The present

Board of Trustees is: H. D. Woods, A. P. Buchman, H. V. Sweringen, A. E.

Van Buskirk, T. J. Dills. The following aro the officers: T. J. Dills, Presi-

dent; H. D. Wood, Treasurer; H. V. Sweringen, Secretary.

St. Joseph's Hospital is situated on the corner of Broadway and Main
streets. Its ample accommodations are in every way wt-11 arranged for its pur-

poses, and under excellent discipline. By reason of the great railroad traffic cen-

tering in Fort Wayne, the Hospital becomes the frequent scene of capital opera-

tions by the Hospital Staff, and will afford abundant material for clinical instruc-

tion, both medical and surgical.

The Fort Wayne City Hospital, at the corner of East Lewis and Hanna
streets, has been opened to the profession since the opening of the College bust

year. Its apartments are large and commodious, and it is rapidly gaining favor.

Members of the Faculty arc also members of the Staff, and additional Clinical In-

struction is thereby secured to the student.

The Home for the Friendless, a Lying-in Hospital, at the corner of Rock-

hill and Pritchard streets, This institution will afford excellent facilities for ad-

vanced students in a department that is rarely accessible; and while the Obstetric

Clinic wilt be conducted with the utmost regard for the interests of the patients,

the members of the class will be permitted to assist in the accouchement, under

the direction of the attending physician. In this way, opportunities will be pre-

sented of the utmost service and importance to the future practitioner.

Graduation.—The demand of the profession and of the public is an eleva-

tion of the standard of medical education. Tin; Medical College of Fort Wayne,
recognizing the justice of this demand, have instituted a graded course, which,

however, for the present session, is optional with the student.

This course of study requires attendance during three regular terms.

The first year comprises the study of Anatomy (with Dissection), Chemistry,

Practical Chemistry, with Urinalysis and Physiology.

The second year comprises Surgical Anatomy, Materia Medica and Thera-

peutics, Pathology, Histology and the use of the Microscope, Clinical Medicine

aud Surgery at the Hospital, and Physical Diagnosis.

The third year comprises Practice of Medicine and Surgery, Obstetrics,

Gynecology, Diseases of Children, Materia Medica and Therapeutics, Medical

aud Surgical Clinics at the Hospital, the Application of Surgical Appliances and

Bandages.

The Faculty strongly recommend this course for the adoption of students.

yet for the present they are free to choose whether they follow this or the usual

course.

Physicians.—Dr. Brickcr ( 1857 i, physician and surgeon, northwest corner of

Clinton and Main streets. Dr. G. W. Bowen (1857), came in May, 1852, homeop-

atlnst, office and residence on Barr street. C. S. Smith, M. D. ( 1S57 I, physician

and surgeon, corner of Calhoun and Pearl alley. Dr. Tollerton (1S57). Dr.

William H. Brooks (1S57 .physician and surgeon, southwest corner of Water
and Calhoun streets. Dr. Leiber 1 185*i I, physician and surgeon, Columbia street.

T. P. McCulloch, M. D. (1857), physician and surgeon, south side of Berry

street, Lot 513, 0. P. Dr. B. S. Woodworth (loeated in 1846), physician and

surgeon, next door to Dr. Thompson. Thompson & Sturgis (S. S. Thompson,

Charles E. Sturgis), Columbia street. Dr. Wehmer. Dr. Faloon (1S60), phy-

sician and surgeon, northwest corner of Clinton and Wayne streets. Dr. Cooper

Ayers, physician and surgeon. Dr. S. C. Aycrs. Dr. Leonard (came August,

1851), homeopath. Dr. Daniel Kiser. T. M. Banks and Dr. Charles Sturgis

were partners in 1846 as Sturgis & Banks. Dr. Lewis Beecher. Dr. James
Dailey. Drs. Ayres and Brown were in partnership in 1S46. Dr. Irwin. Dr.

Carl Smitz. Dr. Samuel Huxford. S. S. Thompson (died July, 1851). Dr.

Sevenick. Dr. Jones. Dr. William H. Thacker. W. D. Stewart. Dr. Rowan.

Dr. Kitchen. Dr. Robert McNeill, surgeon. Dr. P. M. Leonard. Dr. James

Ormiston. Dr. John Evans. Dr. Bernard Sevenick, Dr. L. Meinderman. Dr.

J. M. Josse.

THE GRATTAN LITERARY SOCIETY

was organized on the 1st day of December, 1S7S, with twenty-two chartered

members, which number gradually increased until at the present writing (August

1, 1879), it had swelled to forty members. The object is laid down in the second

article of the Constitution, which is as follows: " The object or spirit of this

society is the moral, mental and social advancement of its members." It derives

its name from Sir Henry Grattan, who was a member of the British Parliament,

and whose principles were thought worthy of imitation.

The Society holds its meetings Thursday evening of each week, at their hall,

27 West Columbia street. The election of officers is held semi-auuually, on the

second Thursday of December and June of each year.

The officers elected at the organization were: A. R. Van Buskirk, Pres.;

Mattie Wohlford, Vioe Pres.; 0. J. McGinness, Sec; Louis Schrader, Treas.

and Cor. Sec. On the 'second regular election the following were elected, who

continue to serve up to the present time, viz.: A. E. Van Buskirk, Pres.; 0. J.

McGinness, Vice Pres.; A.J. Moynihan, Sec; Louis Schrader, Treas. and Cor. Sec.

The use of the hall occupied by the Society is donated as long as used for

that purpose, by Louis C. Schrader.

Initiation fee §1. monthly fee 25 cents, which affords the Society funds, and
leaves it at the present time prosperous financially as well as in a literary point of
view.

List of chartered members: A. E. Van Buskirk, Bartholomew McCarthy,
J. F. Aber, William McGinness, 0. J. McGinness/Edward France, Charles J.

II. Schrader, Louis S. C. Schrader, A. J. Moynihan, Charles Preston, Edgar
Bradley, Mathias Rauh, Charles Brookwaltcr. Ladies—Ella Harris, Helena
Laudeman, Etta Rnulway. Jennie Rradway. Sophia Goetz, Ida Nave, Denisia
Nave, Mattie Wohlford, Kittie Wohlford.

TELEGRAPH.

In 1849, the first line of telegraph wire was laid to Fort Wayne and an
office was opened in the Times newspaper office on the northwest corner of Cal-

houn and Main streets. George W. Wood, one of the editors and proprietors of

the Fort Wayne Times had charge of the oflice, but, not being a practical opera-

tor himself, he had an assistant whose name is unknown. The line belonged to

the Ohio, Indiana & Illinois Telegraph Company, that was organized by Henry '

O'Reilly. Stock was issued in shares of $50 each, and the nominal capital was
3200,000. The line was to run from Cincinnati to Toledo, and thence, following

the line of the Wabash & Eric Canal, to Evansville, Ind., with branches running
from Lafayette, Ind., to rndianapolis and Chicago.

In 1850, Ezra Cornell, of New York, bought up the stock of the Company
at 82 per share, and soon after transferred it to the Western Union Telegraph
Company, at its full value, and m that manner laid the foundation for a colossal

fortune, that enabled him afterward to found Cornell University at Ithaca, N. Y.
J. McNutt Smith, now of Fort Wayne, was, at the time of the transfer, an

operator in the Cincinnati office. A difficulty having arisen between the Com-
pany and the parties in Fort Wayne, that had subscribed for stock in the origi-

nal company, on account of the Western Union refusing to carry out certain con-

tracts that the original Company had entered into, he was sent to Fort Wayne to

arrange it, and, after doing so, he was appointed to take charge of the office,

which position be retained until lSb'O, when be was succeeded by Charles Jones,

who remained in charge until February 1, 1868, when he was succeeded by
Charles II. Currier, who in turn was succeeded, May 1, IS74, by Oscar L. Perry,

the present manager.

When Mr. Smith took charge of the office there was but a single wire, sus-

pended on small, poles, so Blender that they could not well sustain its weight, and

they would bend aud warp with it- weight and frequently break down altogether;

and the instruments used were the old-fashioned
L

' Morse" instruments that

indented a strip of paper with a series of dots and dashes, that had to be read off

after a message was received, instead of the present manner of reading by sound.

Fort Wayne Telephone Exchange.—Vuvvag the summer of 1869—June

—

Sidney C. Lumbard creeled the necessary lines of wire aud connected them with

a central station in the third story of Follinger's Block on the west side of Cal

houn, north of Main street. At the various terminals, the Bell's patent tele-

phones and transmitters were attached, and the entire apparatus successfully put

in operation. He now enjoys the patronage of 100 subscribers. Sidney C. Lum-
bard, Manager.

Wrs/cni Union T<:l<:phone E.!-<-h<tn<je.—Immediately after, in July, the

establishment of the Lumbard Exchange, the Western Union Telegraph Com-
pany began the erection of a series of lines throughout the city, and loeated an

office in Nill's building on the second floor, west side of Calhoun, north of Wayne
street and south side of alley; to this, their central station, the various lines con-

verge, and, at the various terminals throughout the city, they are connected with

the Edison patent telephones and transmuters. At the present time, there are

sixty-three subscribers in connection. This management is under charge of O.

L. Perry, Manager W. U. T. Co.

LAND OFFICE—SALES.

By an act of Congress, approved May S, 1822, a land district in Northeast-

ern Indiana was prescribed, locating the office at Fort Wayne. The followiug is

the first section of that act

:

" That, for the sale of the unappropriated public lands in the State of

Indiana, to which the Indian title is extinguished, the following district shall be

formed, and a Land Office established: All the public lands aforesaid, to which

the Indian title was extinguished by the treaties concluded at St. Mary's in the

month of October, eighteen hundred and eighteen, lying east of the range Hue

separating the first and second ranges east of the second principal meridian,

extended north to the present Indian boundary, and north of a line to be run,

separating the tiers of townships numbered twenty and twenty-one, commencing

on the old Indian boundary, in range thirteen east of th.- said principal meridian,

in Randolph County, and the said district to be bounded on the east by the line

dividing the States of Ohio and Indiana, shall form a district, for which a Laud

Office shall be established at Fort Wayne."

One of the provisions of that act was, that until the lands embraced in the

specified limits had been surveyed, or a sufficient quantity thereof "in the opinion

of the President, to authorize a public sale of lands within the same," a Register

of the Land Office aud a Receiver of Public Moneys should not be appointed.

Consequently, said offices were not filled until the year following, when Joseph

Holman, of Wayne County, was appointed Receiver of Public Moneys, bj Presi-

dent Monroe, who also appointed Samuel C. Vauce, of Dearborn County, Register,
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as prescribed by said net. The necessary proclamation bavin- been issued by the

PresHent, the Land Office was opened for the sale of lands to tbe highest bidder,

1„. 22d nl' October. IS23, tbe office being located in the old fort.

The class of lands subject to sale at that period, as provided by Section 3 of

tbe aforesaid act, was that " lo which the Indian title was extinguished, and

which had not been granted to, or secured for, the use of any individual or indi-

viduals, or appropriated and reserved for any other purpose by any existing treat-

ies or laws, and with the exception of section numbered sixteen in each township,

which shall be reserved for the support of schools therein."

A farther provistoB of Baid act required that tbe lands should be sold in

tracts of the same size, mi the same terms and conditions, and in every respect, as

provided bv tin- ael, entitled. " All Act making further provisions for the Sale of

the Public "Lands," approved April 2-1, I s '-". The further provisions referred to

were, that, " in every ease of the division of a quarter-section, the line for the

division thereof shall" run north and south, and the corners and contents of half

quarter-sections which may thereafter be sold, shall be ascertained in the same

manner and on the principles directed and pros- rihed by tile second section of tbe

act of February 11, 1 silo "—which arc that the length of such line- as returned

by tbe surveyor shall he held and considered as the true length thereof. " And

the boundary lines which shall not have been actually run and marked as afore-

said, shall be ascertained by running straight lines from the established corners

to the opposite corresponding corners ; but in those portions of the fractional

townships where no such opposite corresponding corners have been or can be

lixed. the said boundary line shall be established by running from the established

corners due north and south, or cast and west, lines, as the case may be, to the

water course, Indian boundary line, or other external boundary of such fractional

township"— the minimum price being $1.25 per acre.

In view of the conditions aforesaid, and the further tact of the special notability

of the place as embracing tbe site of ancient Ke-ki-ong-a, of the French, English

and American forts, where, from a period of a century and a half in the past to

the present, the aborigines and their successors had met and counseled for

the perpetuity of their respective customs and the maintenance of their lights

—

it is not strange that there was a spirit of rivalry giving impulse and energy to

the motives of purchasers. At this first sale, John T. Ban-, of Baltimore, ,Md.,

and John McCorklc, of Piqua, Ohio, were the most extensive purchasers, the prin-

cipal tract being described as " the north fraction of the southeast quarter of

Section 2, Township 30 north, of Fang- 12 cast." iq which they subse-

quently laid out the original (own of Fori Wayne, embracing lis lots. The
- Old Fori " grounds were noi then subject to sale, having been reserved for the

use of the Indian Agency, including some forty acres.
"

Alexander Ewing was also a principal purchaser at this first sale, entering

the east half of the southwest quarter of Section 2, which lies immediately

west of the Barr and McCorklc tract, and upon which Ewiug's and KocK-

hill's Additions wen- afterward laid out. The tract, known as the " Well's Pre-

emption," lying in the forks of the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's rivers, having

been by act of Congress, May 18, 1808, set apart as a pre-emption to Capt.

Wells, who was authorized to'enter it, when adjacent lands should be subject to

sale, at 81.25 per acre—was purchased by his heirs, the Captain in tbe mean-

time having lost his life at the massacre of Fort Dearborn, on the 15th of

August, 1812. These constituted the principal first purchasers, and cover a

large proportion of the territory now occupied by tbe city of Fort Wayne. The

lie - tinued to be located 'here during a period of twenty-one years.

The following persons filled the positions of Receivers and Registers in this

office from its original openinc until its final close and removal hence:

RECEIVERS.

L823, Joseph Holman, of Wayne County ; 1829, Gen. Jonathan McOarty, of

Fayette County ; 1831, John Spencer, of Dearborn County ; 1837, Daniel Keid,

of Wayne j 1841, Samuel Lewis, of Allen ; 1841, I. D. G. Nelson, of Allen.

REGISTERS.

1823, Samuel C. Vance, of Dearborn County ; 1829, Robert Brecknaridge,

of Franklin County; 1837, James W. Borden, of Wayne County; 1841, William

Polke, La Porte County; 1S43, William S. Edsall, of Allen County.

ARTESIAN WELL.

This well is one of the notable features of Fort Wayne, attracting tbe atten-

tion of all, inviting the multitude to partake freely of its waters, which are boun-

tiful in their character, aud possess medicinal virtues in high repute among the

many who partake of them. With whom the enterprise originated does not now
appear to us, bnl as early as 1 .^t>0, i lie- matter was agitated quite extensively

anion j !. toiog I itiz us, 'in tin- spline of IsTU. the question was considered in

the Common Council of the city, and subsequently referred to the Board of

County' Commissioners, as shown by the following action had by the Board on

the proposition, June 6, 1870 :

" In the matter of an artesian well, as presented to the Board by a com-

mittee of the Common Council of tbe city of Fort Wayne, the Board authorize

the boring of an artesian' well on the public square, and authorize the appropria-

tion of one-half the cost of said well, payable OUf of the county treasury."

Notwithstanding the question continued to he acitatcd with considerable spirit,

but little progress appears to have been made ill boring the Well, or even the

location of it, during the succeeding two year-. With a persistent determination,

however, to make it a certainty, the County Board, on the 9th of September,

1872, took further and more definite action, and made the following order, which
appears of record :

"Ordered by tbe Board of Commissioners of this county, that there beapprp-

priated out of the county treasury the sum of $1,000, for the payment for

the digging or boring and tubing of an artesian well, on or near the southeast

corner of the public square, in the city of Fort Wayne, Iud.,.tho same to be paid

to J. S Goshorn, when he shall dig or bore and tube a well at said point, of the

dimensions of not less than seven inch - in diameter, with a flow of water there-

from that shall equal a height of not less than four feet above the surface of the

L'l-oinid at said point. Said well to be commenced within three months from date."

Again, on the 9th day of January, 1873, the following additional proceed-

ings were bad, showing the earnest purpose of those interested to make the prob-

lem a certainty. At. that time, it was "Ordered by the Board that the Auditor

be and the same is hereby directed to advertise for sealed proposals for boring an

artesian well upon the southeast corner of the public square, in the city of

Fort Wayne. Said well to be at least four inches inside diameter, piped to the

bed-rock with good wrought-iron pipe, and to be sunk 500 feet below the surfnee

of said square, unless a flowing well should be obtained before reaching that

depth, and provided, also, that the City Council shall agree to pay for one-third

of said work as it progresses, the remainder to be paid by the county." Subse-

quently, on the 5th of March, following, notice having been previously given,

further proceedings were had, to wit: The Board opened the several bids for

boring the well, and awarded the contract to Ackerly & Hopkins, and the

Auditor was ordered to notify them, so that a contract could be closed at once.

They accordingly appeared on the 10th of April, when a contract was entered

into pursuant to the aforesaid order, the terms of which were, that J. Hopkins

aud J. W. Ackerly asreed to bore a well five and one-half inches in diameter,

five hundred feet in depth, and furnish everything, for $1,800. If water was

not obtained in sufficient quantities for a flowing well at an elevation of four feet

above the surface of tbe ground, they were to drill until they got it, providing it

was not over 1 ,000 feet, for S2.5D for each additional foot. Under that contract,

those gentlemen sunk it -to the depth of 1,000 feet without reaching water.

Under this contract, the extreme depth contemplated being only 1,0011 feet,

another contract was necessary. Accordingly, on the 2d of May, the Board

entered into an agreement with J. Hopkins and J. W. Ackerly, of Ashtabula,

Ohio, for the drilling of the well, and ordered the agreement to be entered upon

the miscellaneous record in the Auditor's office.

-About this time, the location of the. well was changed from the southeast

corner of the public square, to the northeast comer, in consequence of the fol-

Lpwing subscriptions, payable on condition that such change of location was made.

Thos subscribers were: Thomas W. Swinney, 8500; Henry Burgess, 8100
;

Ulrick Stot- goT) : George Fox, 850 ; Henry Monning, $50.

The terms of tbe new agreement were entered into by James W. Ackerly,

of the first part, and Messrs. Morgan & Meyers, ou behalf of the City Council,

of Fort Wayne, and the Board of Commissioners of Allen County, of the see-

„„j part—to drill the well upon the public square, to the depth of 1,500 feet,

5110 feet deeper than it is now, for SO per foot for the 500 feet. If flowing

water is not obtained in that depth and the material or rock is of no worse

character or harder to drill than the strata throned! which it has been drilled to this

time, then he will sink an additi 1 500 feet fin $6 pet foot foi the last 500 feet.

On the 12th of August, 1874, 1.5011 feet had been bored and yet no water

had been found
;
hence,' further proceedings were necessary. At that time, the

Board, reflecting public opinion upon the "question, gave the project a further

impulse. . The record discloses the following : Come now, " members of the

nd Ju
the Board to have the boring' of the artesian well continued, if need be, to the

depth of 2,500 feet. And the Board, after having conferred with a committee

appointed by the City Council, consent and permit that Messrs. Ackerly & Hop-

kins may continue the boring of the artesian well for an additional 500 feet, at

the price of 87 for the first 100 feet, at S3 per foot for tbe second 100 feet,

at 89 per foot for the third 100 feet, at 810 per foot for the fourth 100

feet and 811 per foot for the fifth 100 feet—the county to pay two-thirds of

the above amount and the city one-third." When the full depth of 2,500 feet

had been reached, there was yet no water, and some doubts were entertained in

reference to the propriety of further appropriations for the purpose of reaching a

greater depth.

Mr. Hopkins, on the 18th of June, 1875, submitted a proposition to drill

the well 500 feet deeper, for $11.54 per foot, the city to pay 84.21 ; and the

county, S7.33 per foot, which offer was accepted, and the work continued to pro-

gress with all the rapidity practicable, for a considerable time without satisfactory

result.

From all that appears to the contrary, this agreement was literally carried

out; and yet the anticipations of the projectors were not fully realized, though

the well had been sunk to the depth of more than three thousand feet. How-

ever, on the 22d day of January, 1S76, the following proprosition was submitted

by Mr. Hopkins, for the consideration of the Board. The proposition is thus

stated:

"Comes now J. Hopkins, and proposes to tbe Board that*e will, at his

own expense, tube the artesian well, for the purpose of ascertaining if the water

will flow by so doing; and, if by tubing, he fails to get flowing water, he will

then test the well for "is—provided however that if he obtains gas in sufficient

i.uantitv t are il iuolit.,1,1.- for ill, iniiii , tile- |
urposes, then the said Hopkios

si, ,11 have one. half of llie bon, lit aii-inn front the ,,-e of said gas; but, if he

obtain- flown, - u ,i. ,o hall have no interestfir benefit in it whatever." This

•ccp'te.l by tin- l; I. on ,-.. initio,, that the city of Fort Wayno
ouldi

1'NE liAS-LIljHT COM I'

was organized in the summer of 1855, and commenced operations October 15 of

that year. The original stockholders, as near as cm he ascertained, at this time,

were John Bough, Joseph Strattou, Comparct, Ilubbeh>& Co., Hill & Orbison,











WAYNE TOWNSHIP.

John Brown and John Drake, of Fort Wayne; Elijah Barker, Barker & Noble,
Mrs. H. M. Haskell, Harvey B. Spelman, Silas Merchant and J. L. B. Cobb, of
Cleveland. The original capital was S225.000.

On Tuesday, May 4, 1858, an election was held to decide the question as to

whether the streets should be lighted with gas, which was decided in the affirmative.

In J 873, the contract terminated, and a contract was entered into with the

Globe Gas-Light Company to light the streets with kerosene for two years. On
the expiration of that contract, a new one was made with the Gas-Light Com-
pany for five years, which has not expired as yet.

The capacity of the works is 150,000 cubic feet per day. There are fifteen

miles of pipe laid in the streets, and 230 street lamps in use.

The present officers are James Cheney, President and Treasurer; A. C.

Probasco, Secretary; John M. Want, Treasurer.

GLOBE GAS LIGHT COMPANY

was organized for the purpose of lighting the suburbs of the city, outside of where
the gas mains are laid, with kerosene. Under a contract with the city, which
expires in May, 1880, they now light 260 lamps.

WATER-WORKS OP THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE,

On August 5, 1870, the citizens of Fort Wayne authorized, by a majority

vote, the construction of a system of Water- Works, and at the same time, the
following gentlemen were chosen as Commissioners to execute their construction:

Charles McCulloch, Henry Monning and Chris Boseker. Afterward, J D. Cook
was employed as engineer, to superintend the construction, at a salary of $2,500
per annum. Subsequently a salary of $150 per annum was affixed for each of

the Commissioners on October 21, 1879, the following contracts were let:

Two engines and four boilers from Holly & Co., Lockport, N. Y., S30,500.
Pipe and pipe laying, R. D. Wood & Co.. Philadelphia, 8126,380.70.
Valves, Ludlow Valve Co., Troy, N. Y., $3,377.30.

Hydrants, Mathews' Hydrant Co., of Philadelphia, $8,490.

Reservoir, construction of building, etc., on the Olds property, John Laagohr
and M. Baltes, $59,627.36.

Engine-house, Moellering & Paul, $8,490.

The whole amount now foots up at $236,865.36. Mr. Co >k's estimate was
S270.000, and deducting the aggregate contracts from the estimate of Mr. Cook,
there is $33,134.36 to fall upon fur contingencies.

This comple:esthe work as far as the contracts are concerned.

At this time, October 22, the first ground is being broken and all necessary

preparations are being made to prosecute the work on to completion.

On January 1, 1863, the city of Fort Wayne authorized the issue of a series

of city scrip, nf the folluwin'j; denominations: 50 cents, 25 cents, 10 cents, 5 cents.

These were all on a white paper and were 6 \ by 2' inches in size. They subse-

quently changed the issue and put out a new one of the same denominations, but

reduced to 5-] by 21 inches. This scrip was finally redeemed, having been circu-

lated only to meet the demands of a scarcity of small change, occasioned by the

drawing out of silver during the rebellion.

CITY HOSPITAL.

This Hospital was established in the autumn of 1868 ; the first location was
on the southwest corner of Main and Casi streets (old residence of William S.

Kdsall). They remained here,«however, but a very short time, when they removed
to their present location, on the southeast corner of Hanna and Lewis streets,

this, a very convenient two-story brick building, commodious enough to meet

the demands, has been secured for a number of years. We append below

the present Trustees: L. M. Winde, William Maier, Henry Tons, D. B. Strope,

O. Hanna, A. F. Sieman, C. L. Smith, M. L. Albrecht, J. F. Thieme.

OFFICIAL LIST OF THE SALARIES AND NAMES OF CITY OFFICERS, POLICEMEN
AND FIREMEN FOR 1879.

Mayor, Charles Zollinger, per annum S 1,600 00
Clerk, John Trentmau, per annum 2,000 00
Treasurer, C. M. Barton, per annum, 2,000 00
Assessor, .Tohn G. Maier, per day, 3 00
Assessor*, Deputies, per day 2 00
Street Commissioner, Dennis O'Brien, per annum 1,000 00
City Civil Engineer, Charles Breckenridge, per annum, 1,500 00
Marshal, Hugh Deihl, 1,100 00
Marshals (Depuiies), P. Falkner and B. Guttermuth, each SU0 00
City Attorney, Henry Coleriek*. per annum 1,000 00
Chief of Police, B. B. Smith, per annum 900 HO

Lieutenant of I'olice, F. Wilkenson, per annum 840 00
Policemen, nineteen ia number, each, 700 00
Market Master, .!. Schramh, per annum 200 00

. Board of Health, Dr. Brooks, Dr. Dills, Dr. Heuchling, each per

year 7i> OtJ

Rodman, per month b'O 00
Chief of Pire Department, F. B. Vogel, per annum 700 00
First Assistant Chief. Robert Cran, per annum 120 00
Second Assistant Chief. Clark Slooura, per annum 120 00
Engineers, H. Hillmght and John Graff, per annum 900 00
Engine Drivers, M. Connera and P. Bulger, per annum, each 780 00
Hook and Ladder Driver, George Swain, per annum,.. 780 00
Hose Carriage Drivers, P. Pohlmeyei-, G. Smeders, each per

annum 660 00
Hose Cart Driver, John Downey, per annum 600 00
Tillerman, Gus't Strode!, per annum 200 00
Minute Men, seventeen in number, per annum, each, 120 00

In May, 1873, the police force of ttfbnty of Port Wayne was established,
with a chief and three subordinates; aMfion-house was fitted up on the east
side of Court street, south of Berry, Lotwl, original plat. This building con-
tinues up to the present time as headquarters, is of brick, two stories high, and
about twenty feet front; has an office in front about 18x20 feet, and cells in the
roar, consisting of iron cages, two in number. The following are the regular
order of the chiefs, with the names of the present force :

Conrad Pens, from May, 1863, to May, 1865; William Ward, from May.
1865, to May, 1869 ; Fred Limecooley, from May, L869, to May, 1870 ; Patrick
MoGee, from May, 1870, to May, 1871; Deitriek Myers, from May, 1871, to
May, 1872; M. Siudeton, from May, 1872, to May, 1876; Hugh Dehil, from
May, 1876, to May, 1878; Eugene B. Smith, from May, 1878, to May, 1879.

E. B. Smith, Chief, term expires in May, 18S0 ; Frank Wilkenson, Lieu-
tenant, term expires in May, 1S80. The Following embrace the police force:
Patrick O'Ryan, John McCann, John O'Connell, Henry Schroeder, John
Trautman, William Fahlsing, Fred Limecooley, Joseph Guscbing, Thomas Doyle,
Barney Roth, Patrick Connors, Peter Owens, M. Kelley, Frank Rlrtle, Fred
Meyers, Fred Stahlhut, George Humbrecht, Henry Franke, Dennis Quillinan.

Assessor, John G. Maier; Appraisers, Isaac Campbell. John Forbing; Clerk,
John Curtis.

Deputies—First Ward, John Beguc; Second Ward, Julius Manuel; Third
Ward, George Fisher; Fourth Ward, George Graham; Fifth Ward, Louis

; Sixth Ward, S. C. Freeman; Seventh Ward, William Foster; Eighth
Ward, George Goeble

;
Ninth Ward, Charles Upleger.

NEWSPAPERS.

Fort Wayne Sentinel.—The Sentinel, which is, with one or two exceptions,

the oldest paper in the Shite, and, in fact, one of the oldest in the West, made its

first appearance on the 6th day of July, 1833. The publishers were Thomas
Tigar and S. V. B. Noel, two men who did their full share toward laying the
foundations of Fort Wayne's present greatness, and who were honored and
respected by all who knew them. Mr. Tigar was a Democrat and Mr. Noel a

Whig ; hence, the paper, when first issued, was neutral in politics. It was, of
course, small in size and very primitive in appearance, but its publication was an
event of great importance and benefit to Fort Wayne, which then had a popula-

tion of less than three hundred. The resources of the Sentinel were small, and,

of course, it had a hard struggle to live, but it managed to survive, and lias

passed through many trials and vicissitudes, until now, at the age of nearly fifty,

it is one of the most prominent and prosperous journals in the State. The first

number of the Sentinel was issued from the old Masonic Hall building, which

was then located on Lot 154, original plat, on the north side of Columbia street, east

of Harrison. Mr. Noel's connection with the paper was brief, and in a few

months he retired, disposing of his interest to Mr. Tigar. Under this gentle-

man's management, the Sentinel became an avowed Democratic organ, and it has

that time, with the exception of a very brief interval, been a firm and
uppprter of the Democratic party.

Tigar labored under the disadvantages which were' inseparable from

in those days. He labored manfully and hopefully, however, and

O issue the Sentinel, with considerable regularity, until 1837, wheu he

disposed of it to the late Hon. George W. Wood, who made the paper a Whig

Mr. Wood conducted the Sentinel three years, and, in 1 840, it again changed

hands, the Hon. I. D. G. Nelson, father of one of the present proprietors,

becoming its owner. Mr. Nelson made the Sentinel again a Democratic journal,

but he carried on the paper only until January, 1841, when he sold it to Mr.

Tigar, one of its founders, who remained its sole proprietor for nearly a quarter

of a century.

The struggles of Messrs. Tigar, Wood and Nelson to establish the S.utinfl,

are plainly indicated by an examination of its. early files. Its leading editorials

were usually appeals- for money from delinquent subscribers, or if money could

not be given, then for wood, produce, provisions, etc. Mr. Nelson, in Ins valedic-

tory, complained bitterly of the meager support the paper received. Mr. Tigar

was endowed liberally with those desirable, faculties—;patienee, perseverance and

industry—and altough he found the road a long, weary one, he plodded faithfully

along, and finally achieved success. Slowly but surely, the Sentinel gained in

circulation, in influence, and in general business. It was. under his management,

a reliable exponent of Democracy, and a faithful champion of the moral and

material interests of Fort Wayne. It advocated every measure calculated to

improve and benefit the city, and its growth was inseparably connected with the

progress of Fort Wayne.
Under Mr. Tigar's management, the Sentinel gradually, but steadily, im-

proved as a newspaper. From time to time, its size was enlarged, the amount of

reading matter increased, the mechanical appearance of the paper improved, and

its facilities expanded. On the 1st day of January, £861, Mr. Tigar took a long

step forward, by issuing the first number of the Daily Sentinel He had seen

the rise and fall of a number of opposition papers. In 1865, when he retired

from journalism, the only other papers in the city were the Gazette and the

Times. *
.

Mr. Tigar disposed of the paper to W. H. Dills and I. W. Campbell, who

were the proprietors of the Times, which they had purchased a short time pre-

viously from the late Hon. John W. Dawson, The two papers were merged

under the name of the Fort Wayne Times and Sentinel

On the 15th of January of the following year (1866), Messrs. Dills &
Campbell sold the Times and Sentinel to Iv Zimmerman, now proprietor of the

Valparaiso Messenger, and Eli W. Browu (now proprietor of the Columbia City

J.>lll'li:i
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Post). These gentlemen dropped the name of Times and Sentinel, and substituted

that ..I' n.in leral. Among othes^fcproveuients they introduced was steam

power Mr. Brown retained his pSul ownership of the Democrat until the

sprim- of 1808, when lie disposed <B .interest to Judge Robert Lowry. The

lino name then became Lowry & Zimflbrman. In the fall of the same year, there

was another change. Mr. ZimmermM retired, and the publishers were R. D.

Dumm, L. A. Brunner and Judge ikwry, the firm being known as Dumm,

Brunner & Co. Mr. Brunner withdrew Iron, the firm early in 1870, his inter-

eat having been acquired by Hon. William Fleming, now Treasurer of State,

who shortly afterward bought Judge Lowry's interest. The firm was R. D.

Dumm & Co. • t* _

Early in 1870, the Democrat was purchased by a firm known as Hurt a

Tucker, who. however, only published it for a few issues, when it reverted to R.

D Dumm & Co. John W. Henderson and Frank Pirate held for a tune an

interest iu the paper. R. D. Dumm & Co. issued the Dally Democrat for a brief

period as a morning paper, but the experiment proving unsatisfactory, was soon

abandoned, and publication in the evening resumed.

On the 30th of January, 1873, there was another change. The time-hon-

ored name of Sentinel was restored, and Dumm & Fleming beeaiuo Ihe name of

the firm. Under this proprietorship, the paper was published until the 1st of

•Ipril, 1874, when it was purchased by the Sentinel Printing Company, a corpor-

ation including among its stockholders Hons. A. H. Hamilton, R. C. Bell, and

William Fleming, S. B. Bond, M. Hamilton, F. H. Wdlke, and other well-known

The next change was in the spring of 1877, when the paper became the

property of the Hon. William Fleming,"who conducted it until the 16th of April,

1879, when it was purchased by the present proprietors, W. R. Nelson and S. E.

Morss. The consideration was S30.000. The firm name is Nelson & Morss.

The Sentinel has been issued from five different locations. Its first removal

was to a building on the corner of Clinton and Columbia streets, since destroyed

by fire. In 1850, it was removed to the Phoenix Block, which was its home

until 1868, when it wa.i removed to the Wolke Block, corner of Calhoun and

Wayne streets. The present building was erected in the spring of 1875, and is

located at No. 107 Calhoun street. It is one of the neatest, handsomest and best

arranged newspaper buildings in the State. It is of brick, 25x70 feet in size,

three stories high, with a basement. In the basement is the engine and press

room. The fir-- tl ioe -en iin- the counting-room and book-bindery ;
the second

floor, the job printing department, and the third floor, the editorial and composing

rooms. The Ion, .ling i. lighted with gas, heated by steam and supplied with all

the modern improvements. The motive power is furnished by a large steam

eugine. The presses are five in number. The newspaper is printed on a large

d 'uble cylinder Hoe press, having a capacity of 5,000 sheets per hour. There

are two Gordon presses and two Taylor presses in use in the job .department.

The Daily Sentinel has an average circulation of 4,500 copies, which is

constantly increasing. This is larger than that of any other daily paper in the

State, outside of Indianapolis. The weekly edition is 2,200 copies, and is also

increasing. The daily is a folio 22x31 iu size ; the weekly, a quarto, just twice

the size of the daily.

The Sentinel, in both editions, prints a large amount of reading matter,

including the Ass iciated Press Telegrams. The piper is conducted with marked

ability to 1 • it- 1- 1
= : — and need not fear comparison with any journal in the Stale.

In the various departments of tin- ,S', ntinel, sixty-three bands are employed,

not including those engaged in distributing the daily in the various towns and

villages where it is circulated." The several departments are in charge of the

following foremen : Job Department, R. A. Mcars; Composing-Room, W. E.

McDeruiit; Bindery, Joseph Strickland ; Press-Room, Frank Keith
;
Counting-

Room, E. W. Cook and A. C. Katt ; Circulation, E. L. Cotterell ; Advertising

Department, Frank J. Wolf.

When we compare the Sentinel of 1879, with that of 1833, note the differ-

ence iu the size and style of the paper then and now, contrast the double cylinder

Hoe press of 1879, witjh its capacity of 5,000 sheets per hour, and the primitive

Stansberry wooden press of 1833. which could only turn off a few scores of po irly

printed sheets in an hour ; when we note the number of hands employed now,

and think, that in 1833, one man, with occasional help from a small boy, did the

entire work of the office ; when these comparisons are made, we can but admit

that the Sentinel has kept fully abreast (if not a little in advance) of the progress

of Fort Wayne.
In May. 1S43. Thomas Tigar commenced the publication of a German

paper called Dee Deutsche Beobachter von Indiana ; Dr. C. Smitz, editor

;

Thomas Tigar, printer.

A Herman paper was publi-hed here, begun in 1856, called the Fort Wayoe
Demoerai. lv Eaglet, editor. The paper, however, was irregular in its issues.

[n 1858, the Indiana Staats Zcitunrj was begun; G. B. Newbert, editor
;

Democratic.

The Even I h, 'I',,.,,., ,,)./. office southeast corner of Calhoun and Columbia

This paper was published by William Latham and Henry Cosgrove, and

the first number was issued Jauuary 1, 1859 ; it was a daily sheet, and Buspended
in about one month.

# The Indiana Freemason, a monthly; Sol. D. Bayless, editor. Its publica-

tion began in January, 1850, but was soon discontinued. It was again revived

in 1876—77, hut was again discontinued after the issue of the second number. R.

C. F. Rayhouser was the printer.

The Cask l was issued from the Methodist College, being made up of con-

tributions by the students. It was commenced in 1851 and was printed in the

Sentinel office.

About the same time, the Alert, a campaign paper, was published over Staple-

lord's auction-room.

The Plow Boy, an agricultural pamphlet of six sheets and a pink back,

10ix7i, with the motto on the outside, " Cultivate the mind and the soil," continued

about two years ; R. D. Turner, editor and proprietor.

The True Democrat began in 1852, published by R. C. F. Rayhouser; con-

tinued only a few months when it was merged with the Laurel Wreath, a liter-

ary paper, Thomas Cook, editor, continued until 1S54, when it was sold to

D. W. Burroughs, and the Standard and Weekly j Abolition), started in its stead.

In November, 1854, the first daily appeared, published by Mr. Cook, and

called the Daily Standard. In March, 1850, Mr. Cook sold to R. D. Turner,

and the daily was discontinued and the Fort Wayne Jeffersonian started in its

stead, with Mr. Turner as editor and proprietor. In March, 1858, the last num-

ber of the Fort Wayne Jeffersonian was issued.

In the closing and beginning of the years 1855-56, a literary paperyoalled

the Summit Oily Journal, was Started, at the instance of the Young Men's Lit-

erary Association ; it was discontinued in March of the same year.

In July, 1850, the Fort Wayne Journal began (a campaign paper), Wood

& Kimball, editors ;
discontinued at the close of the Presidential Canvass.

In May, 1858, the Fort. Wayne Weekly Republican, P. P. Baily, editor
;

on the 1st of January, 1859, he started the Fort Wayne Daily Republican. On
March 28, 1860, Mr. Baily sold to John Dawson, and it was merged to the Fort

Wayne Times.

The Fort Wayne Times, a Whig paper, was established in 1841, by George

W Wood. In 1842, he sold to Henry W. Jones, who continued it without

change until the end of the year 1844. In March, 1844, Mr. Wool commenced

a campaign paper called the People's /Vcss.and continued it through the President-

ial campaign, when it was merged into the Fort Wayne Times and People's Press.

In March, 1848, T. N. Hood and Warren H. Withers purchased this paper and

continued it without change until August 31, 1S49, when Mr. Withers retired

and George W. Wood was" admitted. Messrs. Hood & Wood continued until

September 7, 1S53, when Mr. Wood leased his interest to John W. Dawson and

T. N. Hood for one year. Messrs. Dawson & Hood changed the name to the

Fort Wayne Times and continued for a few mouths, when Mr. Hood sold his

interest to Messrs. Dawson & Wood, who continued without change until Sep-

tember 1, 1854, when Mr. Wood retired and Mr. Dawson continued. Ou July

16, 1854, he began issuing the Fort Wayne Daily Times, and continued it until

the 16th day of July, 1856, when he discontinued it. Ou February 1, 1859, it

was revived, and continued until October, 1364. The office and press-room were

located on the northeast comer of Columbia and Clinton streets, second and third

stories known as the " Times Building," which was ourned March 28, 1860, and

rebuilt im diatelv. In 1865, Henry Dills and Isaac W. Campbell, purchased

the Fort Wayne Times office of J. W. Dawson. They did not, however, con-

tinue the issue of the paper, running only the job office. This they continued until

IS66, when they merged it in the Fort Wayne Sentinel, and called it the Times

and & ntinel, which they at that time purchased. In 1866. Messrs. Dills & Camp-

bell moved the office to the northwest corner of Main and Calhoun streets, third story.

In 1852, R. C. F. Rayhouser started the True Democrat, which he con-

tinued for a few months, when he sold to Thomas Cook, who, in May, started the

Laurel Wreath, a literary paper, which he continued until in June, 1854, when

he sold it t/> D. W. Burroughs, who started the Standard, with Charles Case,

and John Hough, Jr., as editors ; this, a weekly, was continued in the advocacy

of Abolition, Free School and Prohibition Doclrines. In November, 1854, he

began the publication of a daily called the Daily Standard, continuing both

until in March, 1856, when he sold to R. D. Turner, who discontinued them and

founded the Fort Wayne Jeffersonian. The paper was familiarly known as the

"Zebra." (on account of the heading being in striped letters) ; this he continued

until in March, 1858. when it was discontinued.

The Fort Wayne Gazette.—-The Fort Wayne Daily Gazette was established

in 1863, by D. w! Jones, who was induced to move his printing materials from

Grant County, Ind., to Fort Wayne, and commence the publication of a paper in

the interest of the Union people of Allen County. On the 4th day of May,

1863, the first number was issued from its office, at the northeast coiner of Col-

umbia and Clinton streets. It was published as an evening paper, being a six-

column folio, D. W. Jones, editor and proprietor.

A few months later, Hon. Isaac Jcnkinson purchased an interest in the con-

cern, and became editor. The office was, soon after this arrangement, removed

to No. 23 West Columbia street, next door to Hill & Orbison's commercial

warehouse, occupying the second floor of the building. A new drum cylinder

printing press and a portable engine were added to the outfit of the office, and on

the 2Uth of October, same year, the Gazette, was printed by steam-power, the

first successful steam printing bouse in Fort Wayne.

In March, 1864, Mr. Jones, owing to ill health, retired, disposing of his

interest in the paper to Homer C. Hartman. The new firm of Jenkinson &

Hartman enlarged the paper to a seven-column folio. The business was earned

on by this firm until 1867, when Mr. Hartman retired, and Mr. Jenkinson

became sole proprietor. In October, 1868, Mr. Jenkinson sold a third interest to

James R. Willard. and a third interest to Amos R. Wright, and in the spring of

1869, he sold his entire interest to the above parties. The office of the Gazette

was about the same time removed to Calhoun street, opposite the Court House.

On November 1, I860, the Gazette was changed from an evening to a morning

daily, and Mr. Wright became sole proprietor. Some years later, the concern was

leased by Robert li. MoNice and D. S. Alexander, for a term of years. At the

expiration of the lease the Gazette became the property of a joint-stock company,

ncniii'-ed in turn by D. S. Alexander and J. J. Grafton. The stock was pur-

chased eventually by J. li. White, who sold a half-interest to Gen. Reub Williams

and Quinn A. flossier, in 1875.

July, 1876, the Gazelle was purchased by I he Keil Brothers, who have greatly

enlarged' the materials and machinery of the concern, an improvement needed to
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enable them to meet the increased demands in the job and news department.
The Gazette Company is now printing, in addition to the daily and weekly Ga-
zette, over one hundred papers on the co-operative plan, distributed tlirou"h the
States of Ohio, Indiana, Michigan, Illinois and Kentucky. The Gazette Com-
pany employ sixty-three men and boys in the different departments connected
with the establishment. It has four steam newspaper presses, and six steam job
presses, with the necessary machinery to carry on the work of publishing A
stereotyping machine is also in successful operation, by which much of the matter
used is stereotyped daily. The power is furnished by ii twenty horsepower engine
The Gazette is the leading moraine: daily paper in Northern Indiana; advocates
the Republican ideas in politics

; favors a sound currency, based on coin, as the
only safe and honest currency. It had no sympathy in the least with the Green-
back idea, and in that respect stood almost alone in the State, eombatin<* the futile
ideas advocated by those drawn into the Greenback craze. Under its present man-
agement, the Gazette has gained a prosperity not previously enjoyed. The daily
has recently been enlarged to an eight-column folio, and the weekly to a sevtn-
column quarto, being one of the largest weekly papers in Indiana.

The Dispatch is n weekly newspaper, issued every Thursday by Mitchell &
The DispatchCo. James Mitchell, editor; Frank "Off, busin

was founded by its present editor, who i-sued the first i

September, 1878. In January, 1871), Frank Off became
.Mitchell in the publication of the paper. The Dispatch i

in politics, and has already attained a large circulation

counties.

imber on the 10th of
i partner with James
National Greenback
Allen and adjoining

Branch of the State Bank of Indiana.—The Fort Wayne branch of this
bank was organized in August, 1835, and commenced business in a small brick
building on the south side of Columbia street, west of Clinton, Lot 50, original
plat. They continued here until in the spring of 1838, when they removed to
the southwest corner of Main and Clinto-i streets, Lots 1, 2, Branch Bank Sub.
The following were the first, officers elected, Allen Hamilton holding the offii

temporary President until the election of a permanent one: Allen Hamilton
was elected President November 2, 1835. and continued in office until July 13
1841, when he resigned and Samuel Hanna was elected. Samuel Hanna, Presi-
dent; Hugh McCulloch, Cashier. Directors—Hugh Hanna, William Rookhill,
William G. Ewing, Samuel Sowers, Joseph Morgan, Francis Comparet, bsaac
Spencer, Joseph Sinclair, Jesse Vermilyea, Asa Fail-field, Samuel Lewis, David
Burr, Samuel Bdsall, Allen Hamilton. The organization continued business until
the expiration of their charter, January 1, 1856, when it was re-organized as the

Branch of the Bank of the State ,,fIndiana.—-This organization continued
in the same place, and elected the following officers and Directors: Hugh
McCulloch, President

; Charles D. Bond, Cashier. Directors—Hugh McCul-
loch, Oehmig Bird. William Mitchell, Pliny Huairland, Melancthuu W Ilnbhell
Hugh B. Heed, B. W. Oakley. In 1865, it was merged into the

Fort Wayne National Bank.—The following officers and Directors were
elected: Jesse L. Williams, President; Pliny Hoagland, Vice President; Jarcd
D. Bond, Cashier. Soon after this organization, Charles D. Bond was elected
President, vice J. L. Williams, resigned. Mr. Bond continued in office up to the
time of his death in December, 1873. S. B. Bond was elected President in Jan-
uary, 1874.. The following are the present officers and Directors : Stephen B.
Bond, President; Pliny Hoagland, Vice President; Jared D. Bond, Cashier

;

James C. Woodworth, Assistant Cashier. Directors—Jesse L. Williams Pliny
Hoagland, Oliver P. Morgan, Montgomery Hamilton, Stephen B. Bond.' The
capital stock of this bank is 8350,000 ; surplus fund, S125,000.

Allen Hamilton & Co.—In 1853. Allen Hamilton, Hugh McCulloch and
Jesse L. Williams formed a partnership and organized the above-named company
to prosecute the business of discount and deposit. These gentlemen continued
this business without change, on the west side of Clinton street, south of Colum-
bia, Lot 57, original plat, until in 1 855, when Stephen B. Bond was admitted, and
further until I860, when Charles McCulloch was likewise admitted as a partner.
Thus they continued until in 1862, when, after having consummated the neces-
sary arrangements—furnishing capital, etc.—with the heirs of George Depler,
deceased, for the construction of a suitable building, they moved to their present
location, and here enlarged and continued the business as Allen Hamilton & Co.
until June 1, 1874, when the firm was dissolved. Immediately upon the disso-
lution, a new organization was effected under the banking laws of the State of
Indiana, with the following officers and Directors, and under the name of

Hamilton Bank.—Charles McCulloch, President; John Mohr, Jr., Cashier;
Joseph I). Mohr, Assistant Cashier. Directors—Charles McCulloch, Jesse h.
Williams, Montgomery Hamilton, William Fleming, Frederick Eckcrt, August
Trentman, Edward P. Williams. Report of the condition of the Hamilton
Bank at Fort Wayne, Ind., at the close of business November 6, 1879

:

Loans and discounts $407,816 27
Overdrafts 3,178 33
Current expenses and taxes paid.-. 8.424 37
Furniture and fixtures 8,293 74
Premium on U. S. bonds 3,150 17
Real estate 3,748 32
Stocks, bonds and mortgages 3,431 O0
City and County Orders $ 33,663 02
U. S. bonds, par value 114,000 00
Due from banks and bankers 124,868 17
c"s1

' 143,242 Of)

Total cash means 415,778 24

Grand total {848,810 41

Kl" P"" 1
'<" Wk 8200,000 00

r
,'
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>n :;"".dc^i!sz::::::::::::;:;:*;;;;;:;;;;;^v,,:;;;.;
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Certificates of deposit s 171171 52 —Due banks and bankers :VJ::::| n.y

Total deposits
005,608 2(

.

Grand lo1"' tf84\Mi744
I hereby certify that the above statement is true lo the best of my knowledge andbe"cf- Cuam.es McCulloch, PrttuhZt.

This organization, with a capital stock of 8200,000, enjoyed a daily average
deposit of 8350,000, and had a surplus of $36,000. h, November [879 thU
bank was merged into

The Hamilton National Bank of Fort Wayne.—Capital 8200 000 • sur-
plus, 830,000. C. McCulloch, President; John Mohr Jr

'

IVliier J D
Mohr, Assistant Cashier. Dircetors-J. L. Williams, A. C. 'Trentman, Mont-
gomery Hamilton, E. L. Chittenden, Fred Eckert, E. P. Williams, Charles
McCulloch. Present deposits over 8500,000.

Merchant,' National Bank.—(Discontinued.)— Stgaofced March 15
1865; chartered May 1, 1805. The first location of this bank was
on the northwest corner of Berry and Calhoun streets, Lot No 106
original plat; it was afterward removed to the northwest corner of Main and
Calhoun streets, Lot No. 77, original plat, where it remained until discon-
tinued.

_ .,
Th

5,
"Rowing officers were elected upon the organization: P. p.

Bai ey, President and Vice-President
; Divight Klinck, Cashier

; Directors P. P
Bailey S D. BayTess D. F. Comparet, G. L. Little and John Studebaker
In July, 1806, S. C. Evans was elected President. On Dec. 13, 1865 Dwiehl
Khnek resigned; and in July, 1866, Dr. John I. Irwin was elected to fill the
vacant cashieislnp, and continued until February, 1873, when he resumed- and
January, 1874, C. M. Dawson was elected. Mr. Dawson was appointed Assist-
ant Cashier to serve in the interim. The following is an exhibit of the bank
prior to its closing: Authorized capital. 831111,111111

;
paid-up capital, 8100.OUO

'

deposits for 1874,875,11111); surplus capital, in 1874 811,000. S C Evans
President

;
R. S. Robertson, Vice President ; C. M. Dawson, Cashier. Directors'

S. 0. Evans, R. S. Robertson,. H. C. Hanna, N. P. Stockbridge and C. M.
Dawson.

First National Bank,—The First National Bank of Fort Wayne was
organized in May, 1863, with an authorized capital of 8500,000. Upon the
organization the following officers we l.-clod

: Joseph D. Nuttman, President
Samuel Hanna, Vice President; William B. Fisher, Cashier; J. D. Nuttman'
Joseph Brackenridge, John Brown, John Orfl; John M. Miller, A. S Evans
W. H. Withers, Fred Nirdlinger, A. D. Brandriff, Directors. Paid-up cipilal'

8100,000; increased July 1, 1863,850,000; July 1, 1865, 8511,01111 • Dec 1

1871, 8100,000; May 1,1874, 850,000; 850,000. Total, 8400,000. Paid-
up capital was afterward reduced 25 per cent, the business continuing on a capi-
tal of 8300,000 up to the present time. In July, 1800, Samuel Hanna died,
and John Orff was elected to fill the vacancy of Vice President. In August,
1871, Lem Hartman was appointed Assistant Cashier. In December, 187f he
was elected to fill the office of Cashier, vice William B. Fisher, resigned. The
following are the present officers of the bank: J. D. Nuttman, President; ().

A. Simons, Vice President; L. H. Hartman, Cashier; J. D. Nuttman O A
Simons, A. D. Brandriff, J. M. Miller, A. S. Evans, B. D. Miner, J. H Bass
Fred Eckert, J. M. Nuttman, Directors.

The following is the report of the condition of the bank at the close of business
Oct. 2, 1879 :

Loans and discounts ¥400,399 18
Overdrafts ; 1,236 50
D S. bonds to secure circulation 50,000 00
Other stocks, bonds, and mortgages 7,SIT :is

Due from approved reser?c agenls 73,704 62
Due from oilier National Hanks 18.407 72
Renl estate, furniture and fixtures 14,408 63
Current expenses aud taxes paid 6,672 22
Premiums paid 2,217 til

Cheeks anil other cash iierus 7,802 80
Bills of other banks 11,656 00
Fractional currency (including nickels) 783 00
Specie (including gold Treasury certificates) 6,074 13
Legal tender notes 60,815 00
Redemption fund with D. S. Treasurer (5 per cent of circu-

lation) 2,230 00
Due from U. S. Treasurer, other than 5 per cent redemption

fund 901 30

Total $665,206 85

Capital stock paid in $300,000 00
Surplus funds 73,577 94
Undivided profits 15,60!) 43
National Bank notes ootstauding 45.000 00
Dividends unpaid 1,017 00
Individual deposits subject to check 105.472 20
Demand certificates of deposit 97,819 26
Due to other National Banks 7.117 66
Due to State Banks and bankers 19,693 36

Total $665,206 85
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Correct—Attest :

LEM R. IIARTMAN. Ciihier

III ilny of October, 1879.

W. H. RUTHHAUPF, Notary Public

J. D. NUTTMAN. )

.HIHN M. MILLER, \ Diralorl

A I). BRANDRIFF.J

POST OFFICE, I'OSTMASTEItS AND MAILS.

The first Postmaster was Samuel Hanna, appointed in 1822; li

one door east of Colerick's Hall, on Lot No. 3b', original plat. He wa

bv Henry J Rudisill, Sr., who kept the office in a frame buildi

side of Columbia street, between Calhoun and Clinton, »- !

plat. He was succeeded by Olivi

until he ivas sue .led bj William Stew;

lot, on the west side of Calhoun street, bet

ginal plat. In 1849, Samuel Stophlet l

succeeded

the north

Lot No. 43, original

located in the same build-

1, who still remained in the same place,

t, in 1845, who removed it to his own

een Berry and Main, on Lot No. 102,

as appointed, and he removed the office

' Mr. Maier's administration, he i

ce in number, addressed as follows : K.

to the east side of Calhoun street, between Columbia and Main, on Lot No. 76

old plat, about three doors north of the corner of Main street. At the burning o

the block immediately opposite, he removed to the southwest corner of Main anc

Calhoun streets, Lot No. 80, original plat, the present site of Mengcl's new block

In 1S53, John G. Maier was appointed, being the first appointment made by tin

President, prior to which they were appointed by the Postmaster General, not

requiring the consent ofthe Senate. D
the first letters by railroad

;
they wen

W. Taylor.

The office was located first on the south side of Columbia slreet, about three

doors west of Clinton, on Lot No. 57, original plat. He subsequently moved

around the corner on Clinton street, west side, north of the alley, south of Colum-

bia street, Lot 57, original plat. In 1801, Moses Drake^was appointed; be

remained in same office for a short time, and then removed to Robinson's Block,

near Robinson House, on Lot No. 563, Hanna's Addition. He again removed

it, after having refitted and inaugurated the present box system, etc., to its present

location, on the east side of Court street, Lot No. S5, original plat.

Mr. Drake, while serving out a second term, died, and Peter P. Bailey

appointed to serve out the unexpired term
;
afterward, Ja

ed, who continued until a successor was appointed. Dur
istration, the office was enlarged to meet the growing deir

as more convenience in office room, the building wa

Clinton street. Subsequently, the carrier system went

re-arrangenient of the office, such as a stamp department

tered letter office, etc.

EARLY MAILS.

b Kamm was appoint-

or Mr. Kamm's admin-

ids of the mail, as well

continued through to

to effect, with general

ooney order and regis-

"The first regular mail was in 1822 or 1823;

horseback from Mauniee and Piqua, Ohio. The

one night on the route ;
the trips

with empty mail bags. The Chic

and was carried one trip by a Mr
Township on the Bluffton road
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Packet Line.—In 1848, Doyle & Dickey run a daily line of packets, leav-

ing La Fayette Monday, March 27, 1848, at 10 o'clock A. 51., arriving at Fort

Wayne at 6 o'clock P. M. A daily line was run from Covington, Ind., to Toledo,

Ohio. The line was continued in 1851, as Doyle & Co.

tilayc Line.—July, 1851, Doyle & Hoskinsou established a tri-weekly stage

line to St. Mary's, Ohio, with a four-horse coach, connecting with Samuel Doyle's

line of packets, to Dayton and Cincinnati, Ohio. Office in the Hedekin House.

In 1851, Sperry'& Stewart established a tri-weekly to Wolf Lake and Elk-

hart. Office in the Hedekin House.

George Phillips continued a daily lil
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Hack lines were subsequently run to the following points : Daily to Bluflton

until completion of Muncie Railroad mail ; daily to Decatur until completion

of Richmond Railroad mail ; daily to Kcndallville until completion of Grand

Rapids & Indiana Railroad mail ; three times a week to Butler until the com-

pletion of Jacksonville & Southeastern Railroad mail ; mail over route on horse-

back to Liberty Mills until E. R. V. Railroad ; mail over route via stage to

Marion until about 1853-54. Zanesville and Maysville hacks and mail still

continue.

Canal Notes.—The first sale of canal lands was at Logansport, in October,

1830, and at Fort Wayne in October, 1832. Legislature appropriations was in

the winter of 1831-32.

The commission of W. and E. C. met at Fort Wayne February 22, 1832, to

carry into effect the provision of the Legislature, which required work to commence
on or before March, 1832. A large concourse of people assembled on the ground

west of town, when C. W. Ewing delivered an oration, after which Jordan Vigus,

one of the Commissioners, with raised pick, said : "I am now about to

commence the W. & E. Canal, in the name of and by the authority of the State

of Indiana." He then struck the long suspended blow.

In the spring of 1834, the feeder canal was finished from the dam on St. Jo

to the town. Water was let in in June, 1834. F. P. Tinkham built a boat and

launched it in the feeder, and took a pleasure party to the dam on July 4, 1834.

Mail Routes—In 1849, Maumee route, three times a week, packet; Lo-

gansport route, three times a week, packet; Piqua route, three times a week,

stage ;
Elkhart route, twice a week, stage ; Winchester route, twice a week, stage,

Whitley route, once a week, stage; White Pigeon route, once a week, stage

;

Ooldwater route, once a week, stage; St. Jo route, once a week, stage; Bluffton,

once a week, stage. In 1858—Sttirgis route, daily, stage; St. Marys, three

times a week, stage ; Bluffton route, twice a week, stage ; Auburn route, twice a

week, stage ;
Goshen, twice a week, stage ; Winchester, twice a week, horseback

;

St. Jo. Ohio route, once a week, horseback
;
Liberty Mills, once a week, horse-

back ; Hioksville, once a week, horseback ; Marion, once a week, horseback.

The First Daily Mail.—On Saturday evening, September 2, 1S43, the cit-

izens of Fort Wayne held a meeting at the American House (Spencer House) for

the purpose of securing a daily mail line between Toledo and La Fayette, via

canal, in winter on horseback. Samuel Hania, Chairman
;

S. C. Newton, Secre-

tary; L. S. Chittenden, J. L. Williams and Hugh McCulloch, Executive Com-

mittee.

March 19, 1847, a memorial to Congress was presented to establish a

daily mail between Fort Wayne and Toledo, Ohio, by packets in summer and

horse-back in winter.

FORT WAYNE SAENQERBUND.

On the 8th day of February, 1869, tbe above-named organization was effected,

with tbe following members and officers: John M. Koch, George Hare, Julius

Kabisb, E. Heinlein, Jack Hehs, E. F. Haberkorn, Frank Ott, Nicholas Huber,

Christian Raquett, Andrew Foster, William Hahn, C. C. Gates, H. Haberkorn,

Henry Lapp, Louis Hartsteiu, G. T. Brubeach, Samuel Freeman, Christian Hoff-

man, 'Valentine Linker, Louis Wolf, Christian Wenninghoff, Otto Cummerrow,

Herman Hertumr, Charles Dracirer, Henry Elbreght, George Strmlel, Fred Michaels,

George Bicmer, Louis Bender, Herrman Shnure, Fred Uebelhuer, C. W. Jacobs,

Christian Heftier, William Leuhrman, A. Ruth, Gotleib linger. John M. Koch,

President; P. Raquett, Secretary; Julius Kabish, Treasurer; J. J. Weber,

Musical Director.

The organization was effected in Kabish's Hall, on the north side of Main

street, west of Calhoun, third floor, Lot 78, original plat. In 1870, they removed

to Immel's Hall, on the south side of Berry, near Court street, Lot 110, original

plat, and, in 1872, they removed to their present location, over George Strodel's,

south side of Main street, between Cliuton and Barr streets, Lot 60, original plat,

La Fayette Hall.

On the 16th day of December, 1873, they were chartered as the Fort Wayne

Saengerbund, with the following officers and members :
William Hahn, Jacob

Ilehus. Frank Meyer, Emanuel Heinlein. J. M. Josse and John M. Koch as

charter members. Emiel Haberkorn, President ; Charles Drager, Recording Sec-

retary ; Henry Lapp, Financial Secretary ; George Strodel, Treasurer ; P. Medler,

Musical Director; Nicholas Hoover, Francis Ott, Keeper of Archives.

Tbe following are the present members and officers for 1879: L. Bender, G.

Beimel-; Robert Cran, William Chamberlain, Charles Dihm, C. Ehrman, August

Forche, William Hahn, Nicholas Huber, A. Honick, Charles Hoffmann, Fred

Helling, Christian Hettler, Michael Himhert, Nicholas Heiny, E. Heiny, George

Heckler, Otto Herbst, Louis Hazzard, J. M. Josse, W. B. Jacobs, R. Krull,

Valentine Linker, William Lehrmaun, Asa Lewis, Fred Michaels, William Match,

John MeGown, Charles Murder. Charles Munson, Henry Ortmann, Christian

Floor, Frank H. Rahe, A. F. llobbe, Stevens Shnure, J. Stein, George Strodel,

C. Trenkly, John Trentman, Gotleib linger, Frank B. Vogel, Louis Veith, P.

Waldschmidt, W. F. Moellering, August Longhurst, Christian Sebaffer, Charles

Seaboldt. Honorary members— H. Cratsz, George T. Brubach. Trustees—
George Strodel, Fred Michaels, Gotleib Unger. C. Hettler, President; Nicholas

Huber, Recording Secretary ; Frank Rahe, Financial Secretary
;
E. Heine, Treas-

urer; John B. Young, Musical Director ; C. Ehrman, Color Bearer ; Louis Ben-

der, Keeper of Archives.

Musical Directors since Organization.—Henry Orff, Peter Medler, R. A.

Wellenstein, John B. Young.

The following conventions have been attended in a body : North American

Saengerbund in 1870, C. Raquett and Jack Hess, Delegates, Cincinnati, Ohio
;

Toledo. Ohio, 1871 ;
Cleveland, Ohio, 1875; Louisville, Ky., 1877; Cincinnati,

Ohio, 1879.

On August 14, 1879, they purchased three Knabc Grand Pianos at a total cost

of S765.
MARTIAL BANDS.

Fairfield's Band organized in 1846. John Fairfield, Charles Edwards,

snare drummers ; James Humbert, bass drummer; Steven Sythens and David

Lunsford, Fife Majors. The organization was disbanded in 1864.

Chamberlains Band—This was the first band here of any kind ; was or-

ganized in 1840. Orff Chamberlain and William Chamberlain, snare drummers;

Henry Chamberlain, bass drummer; Henry Smith and John Waters, Fife

Majors.

Kckionga Band organized in February, 1842. Brass.

German Band organized in March, 1843. Brass.

MILITARY ELECTION.

At an election held by the new infantry company, Wayne Guards, about to be

....elected, viz: S. C. Freeman, Cap-

tain; H. Rudisill, First Lieutenant; B. B. Stevens, Second Lieutenant; P.
started in this city, tbe following person
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Ramsay, Ensign; R. McMullen, First Sergeant; P. H. Oliver, Second Serjeant;

T. B. Cocanour, Third Sergeant; Francis Arclim, Fourtli Sergeant; H. T'. Dewey,
First Corporal; R. Chute, Second Corporal; S. M. Black, Third Corporal; E.
Stapleford, Fourth Corporal; P. Kiser, Standard Bearer; F. P. Randall, Clerk.

May, 1841.

FIRST TAVERNS.

Taverns—or, as they have been modernized into the more euphonious title

of hotels—were necessary for the convenience of travelers and transient persons,

especially in those early days, when settlers were few in number, and their oppor-
tunities for administering to the wants of the hungry and wayworn voyager
through the wilderness of Northern Indiana were meager and unsatisfactory. As
a consequence, these institutions were in demand ; and the demand seldom
remained unsatisfied. Hospitality has always been one of the' prime elements of
pioneer life, and the experience of first settlers in Allen County were not excep-
tions to the rule. Taverns and places of "entertainment " were opened—not so
much, always, because of the inherent disposition on the part of the proprietors

so to do, as a notice to weary sojourners that they might stop and rest and supply
the wants of the inner man.

In organized society, taverns were subject to the restrictions of law, and
had, therefore, to procure licenses from the recognized authorities to that end.

These licenses guaranteed certain privileges appertaining to the right to keep a

tavern, and were generally granted by the Board of Commissioners, or other
authority doing county business, sanctioned by the Circuit Court. The first

license for that purpose was granted to William Suttonfield, on the 10th of Aug-
ust, 1824, and, on the same day, to Alexander Ewing, upon the payment, by
each, of the sum of 812.50, the Circuit Court having previously acted upon the

applications. The first was situated on the northeast corner of Ban* and Columbia
streets (Lot 33), and the other on the southwest corner of the same streets.

Tavern rates had be*?n fixed, as elsewhere noted, at the May session of the County
Board.

Mr. Swing's tavern, situated on Lot (53 of the original plat of Fort
Wayne, known as the Washington Hall, continued under his . charge until

1829, When he was succeeded in the proprietorship by Robert Hood and Abner
Gerard. Four years later, the establishment passed into the hands of Joseph
McMacken, who occupied it during the next two years. At that date, 1835,
he transferred his interest to Samuel Sowers. In 1837 and 1838, the house came
under the control of P. Timmons, and ceased to be used as a hotel.

Mr. McMacken, in 1835, having disposed of his interest in the Washington
Hall, opened a hotel on Lot 45 of the original plat, on the northeast corner of
Columbia and Calhoun streets. This site was the third, in point of time, occu-

pied for hotel purposes in Fort Wayne. How long the original proprietor

continued on the premises does not now appear- -long enough, however, to cause

his name and fame to descend to the present generation.

About the same time, Samuel Lillie established the Lillie Tavern on
Columbia street, the third door east from the corner of Calhoun, the present

site of William Shaffer's shoe store, on Lot 53 of the original town of Fort
Wayne.

In 1836, John Spencer erected a hotel building on the northeast corner of
the public square, which was occupied by Amos Compton, as a tavern, for some
years. He was subsequently succeeded by E. Palmer in the proprietorship, who
continued there until the house ceased to be used for that purpose.

Rockktll House.—William RockhilL in 1838, commenced the building of the

hotel afterward known as the Rockhill House. This building is located on Lot
No. 46, RoekhiU's A Iditiou; the building, however, was not finished until about

1840, and then only the walls and roof. The interior was finished in 1853, and
in 1854, Phil. Ruinsey opened it to the public as a first-class hotel, and continued

in it up to 1867, at which time Mr. R. closed its doors to the public. On May 20,

1878, the St. Joseph's Benevoleut Association was formed, and the building pur-

chased and converted into the St. Joseph's Hospital.

Dayman House (afterward Kime House).—This building was built in 1836,
by John Trent-man. The following are the parties who occupied the house from
time to time : Henry Dahman, Lowe, Cleaver, Evans, Jacob Lessman, James
Walker, J. J. Kime, called it Kime House. During Mr. Kime's occupancy, the

building burned. The house was located on the northwest corner of Wayne and
Clay streets, on Lot No. 15, Hanna's Addition.

Pah Alto House.—This building was built in 1839, by Frank Rhole, and
was opened by him as a tavern, in 1840, and continued until his death. The
original building, .still standing, is on the southeast corner of Wayne and Calhoun
streets, Lot No. 167, original plat, a frame, two stories high. After the death
of Mr. Rhole it passed into the hands of George Maier, who built a two-story

brick addition to the south end of the original building on the same lot, and
changed the name to Maier House. Some few years since, the frame portion was
removed and the business, after having passed through several persons' hands,

was at this time continued under a lease to William Kirtley. The following are
the various landlords that have from time to time occupied this house: Frank
Rhole, Mrs. Rhole, George Maier, Mrs. Maier, H. B. Garten, Jacob Lessman,
John Bull, W. H. Murtah, William Kirtley, Rhodes & Pierce, Dr. Rhodes,
William Reed. Mr. Reed continues the house up to the present time.

Hedekin House.—In the years 1843 and 1844, Michael Hedekin built a

three-story brick building on the east side of Barr street, south of Columbia
street, Lot 64, original plat.aod on the 15th day of May, 1846, Calvin Anderson, of
La Fayette, Ohio, opened it to the public as a tavern under the above name. Mr. A.
continued until the 1st day of May, 1855, when he released it to J. Johnson and

"""in January, 1856, whenJ- J. Knox, who continued as Johnson & Kn

Mr. Johnson retired, Mr. Anderson joining, and the business continuing as Ander-
son & Knox until December 1, 1857, Messrs. Anderson & Knox retired in favor
of J. C. Gaylord; Mr. Gaylord was Reeded by Ely Kerns, who continued
until July 1, 1858, when he retired and H. J. H. Mills came in ; he continued
until May 1, 185D, when he transferred it to a Mr. Wolf; Mr. Wolf subse-
quently traoaferaed it to Avery Freeman, and in September, 1860, Mr. Dennison
came in. Mr. D. finally sold to Edward Purcell, aud Mr. Purcell sold back to

A. Freeman; in 1876, Mr. Freeman retired in favor of the present occupant,
Jacob Swaidner. The Hedekin was at one time one of the bon-ton hotels, being
excelled by none in the Northwest; it stands as a monument between the past
and the present, as a faithful reminder of the days of the stage and the packet,
and is even now an imposing looking building, which speaks well for the taste as
well as the enterprise of its builder. The house contains upward of fifty rooms.

Robinson Hoitsc.—hi the summer of 1S55, Mr. James Robinson built a
three-story double brick building on the west side of Harrison street, at the head
of Columbia, Lots 562, 3, Hanna's Addition ; in these buildings Mr. Robinson
carried on the business of a shoe and leather dealer for a number of years. In
the mean time (1860-3) the north building was occupied as the post office, and
latterly by the United States Express Company. In the autumn of 1871, Mr.
Robinson began an overhauling and refitting of these buildings, preparatory to

their use as a hotel, and in a few months thereafter, J. H. Buckets opened it to

the public, as the Robinson House, under a lease from Mr. Robinson, which he con-
tinued until the spring of 1876, when Mr. Robinson took charge in person, and
continued until his death, in 187S, when his son, Henry, took charge, and con-
tinues at the present time. The house contains fifty-four rooms.

American House.—This building wis built by Joseph Morgan; he subse-
quently sold it to Francis Comparet; some years later, Mr. F. P. Randall, as

administrator for the estate of said Comparet, sold it to B. H. Snciders, who
opened and ran it as a regular hotel, or tavern; prior to Mr. Sneiders' purchase,
however.it was run a short time as an inn, by a Mr. Butt; Mr. S. continued in

the business until March 2, 1867, when it was burned ; the building was a frame,
two stories high, and located on Lot No. 49, original plat, south side of Colum-
bia, west of Calhoun; in 1868, a brick structure was erected on the same site,

continuing, however, over the alley by an arch, and including a portion of Lot
No. 149, Hanna's Addition

;
this construction, by Mr. Sneiders, is a three-story brick.

During the occupancy of C. 0. Fletcher, the name of the house was changed
to Tremont, and continues in that name up to the present time. The follow-

ing are the various landlords that have from time to time occupied the house,

since it has been rebuilt: J. C. Hursh, B. H. Sneiders, A. Gilbert, J. P. Jones,
Chancey Oakley, B. H. Sneiders, C. C. Fletcher, Mrs. Goodman, Studer &, Shoup
aud Brownell & Shoup.

Grand Hotel,—In the autumn of 1875, J. II, Buckels refitted a building

in Hanna's Addition
; this building, a three-story brick, was built and used by

Little & McCulloch as a giain warehouse and elevator, but, having been vacated

for such use and remaining unoccupied most of the time, Mr. Buckels finally

leased and fitted it for the above purpose, and continues as its landlord at the

present time; the house h;is twenty-seven rooms.

Aveline House.—This building is a four-story brick, located on Lot No. 107,
original plat, at the southeast corner of Berry and Calhoun streets; it was built

by Francis Aveline, in the summer of I860, and in 1861 was opened by him as a

hotel; it was subsequently leased to Henry Fox, and afterward to Miller &
Moriiz; at the expiration of Messrs. M. & M.'s lease, it was leased to one Mr.
McDonald, after which it was occupied by Mrs. Julia A. Aveline for a time, she

finally leasing again to Messrs. Miller & Moritz; these gentlemen, the present

proprietors, soon after purchased the realty ; this house, at this time, is the

largest and most commodious in the city, as well as the most central.

CARPENTERS.

Hugh Hanna came here in 1826-27; he was among the first carpenters.

He and Maj. Edsall engaged in the construction of a court house on the public

square, for which they were deeded lots on the west side of La Fayette street,

south of the canal, for the construction of this building. Their shop was located

on the north side of Columbia street, west of Calhoun, on Lot No. 47, original

plat. John Majors came here, in 1836, from La Fayette, Ind.; was a carpenter,

and had a shop located on Berry street, south side, between Calhoun and Clinton,

on Lot No. 108, original plat, where he was located tor many years. He was en-

gaged on the construction of the first church (Catholic) ever built here, in the

years 1836-37.

PLANING-MILL.

In 1853, George Humphrey and Oirin D. Hurd established a sash-factory

on the north side of Pearl and west of Fulton street, and conducted the business

under the style of Humphrey & Hurd until 1860, when Mr. Humphrey retired,

and John Cochran was admitted, and the firm of Cochran & Hurd was furmed
;

these gentlemen continued until 1SU3, when the works were destroyed by fire.

In this year, aud immediately after this fire, John Cochran, George Humphrey
and William McFee formed a partnership, under the style of Cochran, Humphrey
& Co., and constructed new shops, erected immediately to the east of the old one,

on the north side of Pearl, between Fulton and Griffith streets. Here they con-

ducted the business of manufacturing sash, doors and blinds, without change in

the management, until 1877, when Mr. McFee retired, the business continuing,

however, as Cochran & Humphrey up to this time. The following is an exhibit

of the machinery, etc., in the buildings at this date: First floor—one double

planer, one flooring machine, one rip saw, one cross-cut saw. Second floor—two

sticking machines, two mortising machines, one rip saw, one cross-cut saw, one

shaping machine, one paneling machine, two tenoning machines, one slat-tenoning

machine, two sand-papering machines, one turning lathe.
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machine, (

ling lathe, <

SASH FACTOBT.

This factory was located on the north side of Duck alley, on Lot 6, Eliza

Hanna's Subdivision and was fitted up as a sash factory by Win. Robinson, in

1841-42: the power was from re-action wheels in the tail-race of the City Mills,

„ver wl.i.-li the building stood. The inaehinery was brought from Cleveland,

Ohio via Detroit, Mich. Mr. Robinson remained in the business about twelve

or fifteen months, when he died, and was succeeded by Hill As Williams who con-

tinued for a time, and finally sold to James Howe. In the spring of 1851, Mr.

Howe sold to Allen Hamilton and J. L. Williams, who immediately leased it to

Reuben Fronficld. Mr. Fronfield continued the business until the spring of 1853,

when Robert Todd was admitted, and the business, under the style of I'ronfield As

THuH, continued until the 1st of May, 1873, when the machinery was removed,

and tlie building vacated.

FURNITURE FACTOHY.

Mr Winslow Pierce having built cooper-shop on the north side of Pearl,

west of Ewin- street, carried on that business until 1870, when he formed a

partnership with A. J. Emerick, under the style of Emerick As Pierce. Tins firm

built an addition immediately in front and to the south of this shop, and put in the

necessarv machinery to conduct the manufacture of furniture and material. This

was the 'first attempt, in this direction, made in this city. In 1870, Mr. Pierce

retired and Mr. Bmeriok < tinned until October, 1871. when he formed a part-

nership with J Burkholder, under the style of Emerick As Burkholder, which

continued until April IS, 187-1. when Mr. Emerick retired, and Mr. Burkholder

continued. On February 14, 1870, these buildings were burned. The number of

hands employed varied from twenty-five to thirty. The machinery was as follows:

One surface planer, one power mortising machine, one tcnoninj

shaping machine, three table saws, one routing machine, one tun

twenty-horsepower engine.

In ipril, 1879. Messrs. Burkholder As Co. improved a two-story brick on the

sonth side of Water, west of Clinton street (this building having been previously

built by Turner Bros, for a box-factory! and fitted the building with the neces-

sary machinery for manufacturing furniture, which they continue at the present

time, employing constantly ten men, and operate the following machinery
:
One

surface planer, one boring machine, une tenoning machine, one swing saw, two

table saws, one turning lathe, one band saw, one shaping machine, one routing

machine, one forty-horse-power engine, one tubular boiler; the amount of capital

invested is 816,000.
ORGAN FACTORY.

In 1872, the Fort Wayne Organ Company was organized, with a capital

stock of S40.O0O. and the following officers were elected : S. B. Bond, President

;

J. D. Bond, Treasurer ; G E. Bursley, Secretary and Manager, and R. F. Keith,

Superintendent, The location is in " South Wayne," on the east side of Fair-

field avenue. In 1878, all the officers were re-elected with the exception of J.

D. Bond, deceased—in his stead, Charles Bond. The size of the building is four-

story brick, 40x100 feet, with an L in two stories, 20x40 feet; storehouse,

(frame), 20x40 feet; horse-power of engine (14x28), GO; number of hands

employed, 00; number of organs manufactured per year, 1,200; main build-

ing, office, etc., three-story brick, 40x150 feet; one building, three stories, 40x1 20

feet; one building, two stories, 30x150 feet; one building, two stories, 60x150

feet; ten storehouses, averaging each 30x150 feet; drying capacity of spokes,

200,0011 ; number of sels of wheels per day, 100; number of spokes per day,

1,200 : bent stock (in sets) per day, 150 ; seats per day, 100 ;
number of hands

employed, 550 ; horse-power of engines, 100 ; frontage on Toledo street, 600 feet

;

on Clay street, 300 feet ; total acres, 5.

In 1870, J. U. Peters built a building, 40x60 feet, on the present site of the

Peters Bo Lumber Company. eted the business of cigi

ufacturing. In 1873, Josep'h Scheffer and Charles Pape were admitted, and

a firm was inaugurated under the style of Peters As Co, This business continued

until November 26, 1873, when the Peters Box and Lumber Company was

organized. The new firm erected extensive buildings, enlarged the capacity, etc.,

etc., the locality being on Lot 14 of H anna's Out-Lots, and on the south side of

High street. On the 20th day of November following, the business was merged

into a ioiot-stock company, with an authorized paid-up capital of 855,0(10. J. C.

Peters was elected President ; B. D. Angel, Secretary ; Joseph Scheffer, Treas-

urer ; Charles Pape, Superintendent of works. Under this management, the

mills were again materially enlarged, capacity nearly trebled, and the number of

employes increased twenty-five per cent. This management continued, with a few

changes in the officers, up to the 28lh of November, 1878, when the following

officers were elected: C. Pape, President; Joseph Scheffer, Treasurer; W. J.

Bckels, Secretary, the business continuing up to the present time. The follow-

in" is a summary of the magnitude of these works, together with their capacity

:

Frontage on High street. 300 feet ; amount of ground occupied in acres, 3.25
;

main building, three and one-half stories high, slate roof, brick, 40x80 feet ; saw-

mill (frame), 40x60 feet; engine-room, 20x40 feet; boiler-room, 20x40 feet;

tobacco-pail factory, two stories, 25x60 feet; repair-shop and stave-mill, connected

with main building, 25x40 feet; dry-houses, four in number, 12 feet high, each

12x16 feet; office, 15x30 feet; carpenter-shop, 10x20 feet; additional drying-

room, capacity 20,000 feet, total area of floor room 20,000 feet; maximum num-

ber of hands employed, 100
; maximum number of head of horses employed.

20; maximum capacity of iumber sawed per day, 15,000 feet; average ship-

ments in ear-loads for 1 878, 360 ; horse-power of engine, 80 ;
total number

of planers, 4; total capacity of planers per day, 15,000 feet; band-saws for

log-culling, 2; capacity per day, 15,000 feet; veneer saws, Bixty-inch, 1;

capacity per day. 15,000 feet; seventeen other saws for cutting "dimension

stuff."

ROAD SCRAPER .

J. Fleming and C. Pape, engaged

scrapers and levelers, under the firm name

N. G. OLOS AND SON.

In 1861, Noble G. Olds came to Fort Wayne and established himself in

business by the erection of a building 311x101) feet, on the corner of La Fayette

and Tolcdo_streets, immediately south of the Wabash Railroad; in this he put the

necessary inaehinery and began tile manufacture of matched material. Subse-

quently, Samuel Hanna was admitted, and the firm of Olds As Haiiiiajuiiied this firm,

adding bent-work, etc., and continued the business with increased vigor and capital.

Mr Hanna however, finally withdrew, and Mr. Olds continued, admitting his sons,

and changing the style to N. G. Olds As Sons. In January, 1876, Mr. N. G. Olds

died, but by this decease no change or rupture was occasioned in the business

;

his son, Henry, taking direct charge of the concern, moved it forward with

increased vigor. Mr. N. G. Olds was indefatigable -in his endeavor to built up a

a business that would not only redound to his credit, but that would confer a

permanent benefit upon the citizens of this city. In this he succeeded most

admirably, and left, in his sons, no less of the same sagacious judgment and

sterling business integrity. Soon after the thorough inauguration of the business,

felloes, shafts, etc., etc., having been manufactured, they added the manufacture

of spokes, having in the mean time increased their factory facilities. In 1865,

they began the manufacture of the Warner patent wheel, and continued until in

1S72, at which time they began the manufacture of a wheel patented by them-

selves, and known as the Olds Wheel, ceasing the manufacture of the Warner.

In June, 1871, having taken out letters-patent of a buggy or wagon seat, they

added this to the other branches, completing the facilities for the construction of

seats, bodies and bent-work ; from time to time, large additions have been made

both in grounds, building and machinery, the latter of which emb

ibers, all the latest and improved styles, and numbers, in pi and variety,

; the hundreds.

LUMBER COMPANY.

This business was originally established by Andrews & Oak-

ley, and in 1861 and 1862, the firm changed to Clark As Co., and in 1865.

John Rhinesmith was admitted, continuing until 1871, when the partnership

was merged into a joint-stock company, with a paid-up capital of 860.000, which

was subsequently increased to S80.O0O. The following wen- the officers elected

at the time of incorporation : J. H. Clark, President ; 0. D. Bond, Treasurer;

and J. H. Simonson, Secretary; the subsequent death of Mr. C. D. Bond caused

a vacancy which was immediately filled by S. B. Bond; the Board of Directors

were: J. H. Clark, John Rhinesmith, J. H. Simonson, S. B. Bond and William

Flaming. Extensive lumber fields in Michigan were purchased, and large mills

erected, with capacity of turning out 70,000 feet of lumber per day, employing

from 100 to 125 men; in 1864. they built a mill for th

lumber. The following is an exhibit of the business of

of dressing

ss of this company at this

reet of poplar, 600,000 feet.

s company continued until

f Rhinesmith As Simonson

.In 1873.3.UOO. feet of pine. 1,000,000

of ash, 5,000,000 shingles, and 1,250,000 lath. Th

1875, at which time it was dissolved, and the firm I

was established.

TANNERIES.

In 1843, Henry Work and Samuel Hanna built a tannery of forty vats, on

the north side of the canal, and west of the southwest corner of Barr and Water

streets, on Lot No. 30, original plat, and conducted the business of tanuers and

curriers, under the name of Work As Hanna, unlil July 1, 1S48, when it was

burned down. Messrs. Work As Hanna rebuilt immediately on the same site,

and called the new building the Phoenix Tannery. This building was a substan-

tial brick, and contained forty vats, together with a steam engine of fifteen-

horse power. In 1851, Mr. Work retired and Jacob Fry and T. P. Anderson

were admitted, the business continuing under the name of Hanna, Anderson As

Co. until 1853, when Messrs. Hanna and Anderson withdrew, and Mr. Fry con-

tinuing under the name of Jacob Fry. In 1854, Mr. Fry vacated the tannery.

In 1828, Isaac Marquis and Holcomb built a tannery on the

southeast corner of Columbia and Harrison streets, on Lot No. 564, Hanna's Addi-

tion, and conducted the business of tanners and curriers under the firm name of

Marquis As Holcomb, until 1833. when Messrs. Marquis As Holcomb sold to

Henry Work, who continued until 1835, when David and Robert Work and

Jacob Fry were admitted, and business continued as Henry Work As Co. until

1836, when Henry, Robert and David -Work retired, and -Charles Paige was ad-

mitted, the business continuing under the name of Paige As Fry. In 1842-43,

Mr. Fry sold his interest to James Robinson, who continued the business under

the name of Robinson As Paige. This firm vacated this tannery and removed to

their new building, immediately opposite and west, on Lot 563, Hanna's Addition,

and continned, Mr. Fry as foreman. Afterward, Mr. Paige withdrew, and Mr.

Robinson continued under the firm name of James Robinson. Later, Mr.

Robinson vacated this tannery. The building was a frame, with forty vats, and

horse power. In 1846-17, James Paige, William Thorpe and Conrad Nil! joined

a partnership under the name of Paige, Thorp As Nill. This firm built a tannery

on north side of the canal, on Lot No. 568, Hanna's Addition, immediately

west of Harrison street; they continued until Thorp and Nill withdrew.

James Paige continued the business up to 1853-54, when he retired, and a new

firm was formed Under the name of Fry As Cheesman, who continued until 1850,

when Mr. Fry retired and Mr. Cheesman continued under the name of D. Chees-

man. Mr. Cheesman continued the business until his death in 1861, at which

time Simon Manok, Philip Nestle and Shellhorn took possession

and conducted a business under the name of Manok As Co. unlil Nestle
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withdrew, and Manok and Shellhorn continued under same name until, when
Sliellhorn withdrew and Koester was admitted, the business going forward under
the name of Manok & Koester, until the death of Mr. Manok, when Mr.
Koester assumed the entire control and continued the business until
it was vacated. The building was a frame, with twenty-eight vats, and up to Mr.
Paige's occupancy was ruu by horse power. He, however, on coming iuto indi-
vidual possession, put in a steam engine of about ten-horse power.

Later, Philo Taylor and Alfred Hubbell built a tannery of twenty-five
vats on the north side of the canal and east of Harrison street, Lot 507, Hanna's
Addition. This building was a two-story frame, and had a horse-power. Mr.
Hubbell subsequently withdrew, and Mr. Taylor continued until his death, when

t tannery.vacated ;

Madnre Trickey (or Truckey) came here in about 1828, and made kegs and
barrels for the Indians and traders, and continued the business until about 1831
or 1835. Jes

business on the alley betwe
now a cigar factory ; was oi

about 1815 or 1816.

Ball & Johnston were
1816; were located on th

about 1811, and was located in the cooper
i and Main streets, iu the rear of what is

2, original plat. He continued here until

agedi

Maiden Lan

the cooper business, from about 1813 to
south side of Pearl street, between Harrison and

Lot No. 516, Hanna's Addition.

Ming a

STAVE, HEADINQ AND COOPERAGE WOKKS.

In 1871), Payne Aynsworth & Co. built a factory on the west side of the
G., R. & I. E. R., immediately south of the canal,' and continued the above-
named business until 1871, when John H. Cody and Killian Baker,
partnership, under the style of J. H. Cody & Co", succeeded to the bus'i

continued until 187C, when the works were destroyed by fire. The cooperage
portion, however, was continued for a few months after, but was also destroyed
by fire in the same year. These works employed, when in full operation, upward
of fifty men.

TRESS-HOOP MANUFACTORY.

In July, 1875, Henry Stephen and S. D. Bitler formed a partnership, under
the style of H. Stephen & Co., and began the manufacture of tress-hoops on the
west side of Calhoun, north of Lewis street, on the 3d of February, 1879.
Their improvements were consumed by fire. In March, 18711, they rebuilt on

The following is

1
; main build-

i story, 20x60.

their present location, nirthwest corner of Wayne and Colle^

a summary of their business, etc.: Size of ground, in feet, 11:

ing, frame, one story, 32x00 ; building and shaping-room, frani

The machinery consists of cones, steam-benders, frames, etc.

day, in sets of 6, 20 ; number of hands employed, 10 ; amount of capital
invested, §10,000.

r

STAVE AND HEADING: FACTORY.

In 1870, W. Ranke, W. Yergans, Fred Brandt and Chris Hettler estab-
lished the business known as Ranke, Yergans & Co., and began the manufacture
of staves and heading. The location is on Block 5, Ewing's Addition, north of
Canal and west of Ewing street. Mr. Hettler subsequently withdrew. The firm,
however, continued without further change up to the-present time. We append
below an exhibit of the size and capacity of these works: Size of main building
(two stories), 10x80 feet; sheds, total length in feet, 700; steam-heaters (seven
in number), capacity per day, 22 cords; number of saws (one 11, one 36, two
30, one 21), 6 ;

average capacity per day of all saws, 30 cords ; number of staves
manufactured per day, 20,000; number of barrels of heading, 75; number of
sets to the barrel, 25; number of men employed (night and day), 51; horse-
power of engine, 25; amount of capital invested, $50,000.

A Frenchman by the na

came in about 1812-11, and '

from the Government. The
excavation fur the residence (

Addition. Holloway Cushms:

of Berry street, east of the co

John Cook came here about 18;
came here in about 1828, and I.

about 1811-12, he located on Lc

Main and Calhoun streets, when
came here in about 1835-30, am
75, original plat, on the north si

his shop to Lot No. 99, original

Wolke came here in IS Id, and I

inal plat, on the east side of Cal
on the north side of an alley. I

in the shop with Louis Wolke a:

In January, 1852, Ad:
a small way, of steel plows.

Clinton street, Lot No. 5 oi

1851, when he removed to t

No. 537, Hanna's Addition,
southwest corner of Main

of Louisanau was the first blacksmith here. He
located in the garrison, under an appointment

" his shop were discovered in making an
Judge Carson on Berry street, Lot 53, County
came here in 1828, and located on the south side

rner of Calhoun, on tot No. 109, original plat.

!7. and located at the " Hoboken." Philip Cook
.catcd with his brother at the " Hoboken." In
it No. 76, original plat, at the northeast corner of
c he continued until about 1850-51. Jacob King
d engaged as a blacksmith. Had his shop on Lot
de of Main street, east of Calhoun. He removed
plat, where he continued the business. Louis
s located as a blacksmith on Lot No. 52, orig-

iun street, between Columbia and Main streets,

man Ililz came here in 1S10, and was located

i blacksmith.

WAYNE STEEL-PLOW WORKS.

in D. Reid came here and began the manufacture, in

He first located on the north side of Water, east of

gtnal plat. He remained here until the summer of

lo south side of Main, west of Harrison street, Lot
In June, 1857, he again removed; this time on the

d Maiden Lane, into a two-story, previously built by
Stanley and Oliver Blystonc. Here Mr. Reid began, in a more extensive way, the

further prosecution of the plow business, but,
obliged to retire, which he did, in favor, of Messrs.
During the latter part of the year, however, and abi

his retirement, he came into possession of Mr. Me
time.ji steam engine and other machinery were added

failing health, was
esing & Liggett, in 1868.
six months subsequent to

lg's interest. About this

Prior to this, and in 1859,
Mr. Reid built a frame building on the corner of this lot. In the year following
Mr. Meesing's demise, Mr. Reid came into full possession by the retiring of Mr.
Liggett. He continued without change until 1870. when he joined a partnership
with Anson Warring, under the style of Reid & Waning. This continued until
the summer of 1871, when Joseph K. Edgerton was admitted as a silent partner,
and represented in the person of George Nelson. This firm was known as Reid]
Warring & Nelson. They immediately began extensive improvements, buildin- a
brick building, 511x101) feet, the blacksmith-shop one story, and the remaining two
stories high. In these buildings were thirteen fires; in an adjoining building two
additional fires, one steam-hammer, three perpendicular drill presses, one bunofsaw
two emery wheels, two emery bunds, one oven, one shaping machine, one borin"
machine, one hand-planing machine, special, one fortj-horse-powof engine, and
from forty to fifty men on the pay-roll. In 1872, Mr. Warring retired, and on
March 1, 1875, Mr. Reid retired, leaving Mr. Edgerton in sole possession and
control. The works, however, have not, since 1875, been run to their full capacity,
they, however, employ twenty men and turn out all kinds of plows, scrapers, road

harrows, etc. Mr. Edgerton ships all over thelevelers, grain and seed clean

West.

STOVE WORKS.

In June, 1876, T. R. Piokard & Sons built a stove foundry on the north
side of Seventh street, west of Barr, immediately east of the Ft. W., J. & S. R. R.,
and commenced the business of manufacturing stoves, which they have continued
up to the present time. The following is an exhibit of the capacity and size of the
works: Foundry, 60x105; mounting room, 10x00; general shop, 20x30; cupolas,

1; cupolas capacity per day, 5 tons; number of hands employed, 25; capacity
of stores per year, 1,200; horse-power of engine, 25.

PLUMBING AND BRASS WORKS.

In 1855, Mr. Barker and B. W. Oakley, engaged in a partnership to conduct
the business of plumbing and gas fitting, and were located on Columbia street.

Subsequently, Mr. B. retired, and C. B. Oakley was admitted, the business goin*
forward under the name of B. W. Oakley & Son. In 1856, Alfred Hattersley
succeeded to the business, and removed the shop to the north side of Main
street, east of Harrison, and continued there until 1861-62. when he built and
removed to the south side of Main street, between Burr and Clinton, on Lot 87,
original plat, this building is 30x100 feet; where he has since continued business.
For many years, Mr. H. done all of his work upon a foot lathe, but, upon his

removal to his present site, he put in a steam engine, with other necessary
machinery. He now runs quite extensive works, and employs several men.
Mr. H. also deals extensively in all the various gas and water pipes, together with
the usual fixtures.

HUB, SPOKE AND WHEEL FACTORY.

In 1870-71, A. C. Tucker began, in a small way, the manufacture of spokes
and hubs. His building, a small frame containing a fifteen-horse-power engine,
was located on the south side of Dwenger street, cast of Glasgow avenue,

present site of Boseker & White's Spoke and Hub Factory. In 1871, J. B.

White purchased these works from Mr. Tucker, and continued in the business
until 1876, when Christ Boseker was admitted, and the business continued as

Boseker & White. This firm added large additions, put in new and more exten-
sive machinery, and increased the number of hands. The works and yard located

on the south side of Dwenger avenue and west of Lincoln street, cover the
following lots, in White's Fourth Addition, 13, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,22.
The following is an exhibit of the size of the works, machinery, manufacturing,
etc.: size of main building, two stories high, 10x120; size of wheel-room, two
stories high, 10x72 ; size of storage-room, 30x60 ; size of sheds, 25x200 ; size

of office, 20x30 ; horse-power of engine, 80; number of hands employed, -80

:

Blanchard lathes, 5
;
hub mortisers, 1 ; miter machine, 1 ; center saw, 1 ; facing

machine, 1
;
planking saw, 1

; throaters, 2 ; felloe finisher, 1 ; sculler, 1 ; table

circular saws, 5; lathes, 3; felloe bender, 1.

STONE AND MARBLE WORKS.

In 1856, A. J. Mershon built a building on the north side of Main street,

immediately east of Cass, and established the business of marble-cutting. In
May or June, 1857, he sold to P. S. Underbill, Mr. Underfill] continuing the

business until the spring of 1859, when he transferred to J. W. & W. R
l
T
odcrhill, these gentlemen continuing until I860, when they retired in favor of

P. S. Underbill, who continued till the spring of 1863, when a Mr. Jones was
admitted in a third-interest. This, however, was transterred back to Mr. Under-
bill, in the fall of this year. In 1866, Byron Thompson and C. A. Zollinger

purchased an interest, and closed it out to P. S. Underhill in the fall of 1867.
Iu 1868. a Mr. Lawson continued the business, probably under lease from Mr.
Underhill. On March 10, 1871, P. S. Underhill, having in the mean time

continued as the holder of the realty, etc., sold to F. W. Underbill and A. J.

Mattison. October 9, 1871, Mr. Mattison lost his life iu the Chicago fire, the

business continuing in the name of E. L. Billings, as Mr. Mattison's representa-

tive. In 1872, D. Markley purchased this interest, and continued with Mr.
Underbill until February, 1873, when Mr. Markley sold to Elliott Smith, Mi.

Smith purchasing Mr. Underbill's interest, also, in August of this year—this last

interest, in fact, going to P. S. Underhill. In the spring of 1871, F. W. Under-
bill and J. F. Cungdon purchased the works. February 2, 187S, J. E. Congdon
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sold to Harriot 0. Underbill. July 9, 1879, F. W. Underhill and H. O. Under-

bill sold bo George 0. Underhill, who continues at this time. The works are now

known a* Underbill's Marble Works.

In July, 1878, S. Keller and C. Brunner began the business of uiarble-

onttmg on the northeast corner of Main and Griffith streets. The building is a

frame, 24x50, one and one-half stories high. They employ three hands, and

manufacture the usual lino of monuments and headstones. The style of the firm

is Keller & Brunmr.

James Humphries established, in 1834 and 1835, the works located on the

west side of Fulton street, north of Main street, on either side of Pearl street.

Block 15, Swing's Addition, and Lots 1, 2 and 3, of Rookhill's Addi-

tion. In 1841, John Brown was admitted, and the business went forward

under the name of Brown & Humphries until Mr. Browp retired, Mr.

Humphries continuing until 1865, when Christian Becker and Arnold Suter-

meister became members of the firm, the style being J. Humphries & Co. Sub-

sequently, Mr. Humphries died] and the firm became Sutermeister & Becker, who

continued until 1871, when H. W. Bond was admitted, and the business con-

tinued under name of Sutermeister, Becker & Bond, who enlarged the shop and

machinery, adding a new steam engine, a rubbing-bed, consisting of a cast-iron

plate 10 feet in diameter, and weighing 9,000 pounds, which makes 120 revo-

lutions per minute. Iu 1871, Charles Birkner was admitted. In 1874, the

management was changed to Sutermeister &,Co., by the retirement of Mr. Bond.

In 1877, Mr. Becker retired, the style of the firm continuing. In July, 1879,

Mr. BirknerVetiivd, the business continuing as A. Sutermeister's. Size of

buildings, one, 80x20 feet, two stories; one, 40x30 feet; one, 70x30 feet, with

one 1/30x40; one, 70x20 feet, two stories, and a shed, 40x30 feet. Steam

eugine, horse-power, 30; number of hands employed, average, 15; stone-saws,

i patent, 2; amount of capital invested, S25,000.

WAREIliiISES.

In 1841-42, William G. and Washington Ewing built a warehouse on the

north side of Pearl, between Ewing and Griffith streets, and occupied it for the

purpose of fur packing, until about 1845-46, when they leased it to a firm by the

of Newton & Greene, who continued it as a commission and storage house for a

short time, when they dissolved, and the house was vacated; thus it remained for

a number of years ; a few years since, it was fitted up as a furniture manufactory,

and this business continued up to December 23, 1865, when it was totally con-

sumed by fire.

In 1647, Peter P. Bailey built, on the north bank of the canal, a grain

warehouse. This building was a two story frame, and was located -immediately

east and adjoining CliDton street. Mr. Bailey carried on for a number of years

an extensive storage, forwarding and commission business. He subsequently

vacated the building, and William S. Edsall fitted it up as a packing-house, but

did not continue it long. The building was finally burned.

FORWARDING AND COMMISSION.

Drusin and J. F. Nichols built a warehouse on the north side of Columbia,

between Calhoun and Harrison streets, on Lot 154, Hanna's Addition; and

engaged in the forwarding and commission business, under the name of Nichols

& Co. In 1845, J. F. Nichols died ; in about 1847, P. Hoagland formed a part-

nership under the name of Nichols and Hoagland ; in 1S48, John E. Hill and

Alexander Orbison formed a partnership under the name of Hill & Orbison ; in

1849, ibis firm came into full pjssession of the entire property, and in 1851,

built a brick addition 40x70 feet, extending to Columbia street. In August,

1856, this addition burned, but was immediately rebuilt. In 1870, Mr. Hill

retired, and R. C. Filson was admitted in 1871, 'the firm was Orbison & Filson
;

removed to the northwest corner of Columbia and Barr streets, Lot No. 65,

original plat. Mr. F. dying soon after, A. J. H. Mills joined Mr. O. and contin-

ued the business under the firm name of Orbisim & Mills, up to the present time.

Prior to Mr. N., Francis Comparet built a packing-house on this site, he

having sold to Nichols as Trustee for the Masonic Order.

PACKING-HOUSE.

In 1878, Fred Eckert built the packinghouse on the west side of the city,

on Mill Creek, near the Ft. W., M. & C. R. R. ; the following is an exhibit of

the capacity and extent of the concern: Maximum number of head slaughtered

in twenty-four hours; hogs, 250, in season; cattle, 12, average. The steam

rendering tanks, three vats, one steam boiler. The building 13 brick, the ice-

house occupying a third and one-half story, the remaining building, such as killing-

room, cleaning-rooms, rendering and packing rooms, are located in that portion

of the building which i- twu stories high.

A. S. Jerman came herein 1851, from Troy, N. Y., and engaged in the

business of a dyer, was located on the corner of Calhoun and Berry streets, Lot
No. 107. original plat, present site of the Aveline House. In 1S55, he removed
to East Main street, north side, betweeu Clinton and Catham, on Lot No. 72
original plat. In 1857. he again removed to West Main street, north side,

between Harrison and Maiden Lane, Lot 548, Hanna's Addition. In 1859, he
removed to the south side of Water street, ou Lot 568, Hanna's Addition, at the

foot of Plum street, where he Continued this business until his death, March 24
1874.

SOAP FACTORY.

In October, 1878, McKeene & O'Rourke built a soap-factory on the west
side of Glasgow avenue, immediately north of the canal, on Lot No. 160,

White's Fourth Addition, and commenced the manufacture of toilet, bath and

laundry soaps. Size of building, one-story frame, 80x30; size of engine, horse-

power. 5; number of hands employed, 5; capacity of kettle in pounds, 12,000;

amount of manufacture per week. 12,000. This factory also manufactures a

brand of bluing, branded the " Favorite."

DISTILLERIES.

' In 1830, William Rockhill built a distillery on the north bank of the canal,

immediately in the right of way of the G. R. & I. R. R. This building was a

two-story hewed log. It was subsequently run by a man by the name of Hays.

Was vacated about 1841. In 18-10, Francis Comparet built a two-story frame

building on the south side of the canal, about 300 feet east of the present, crossing

t»f Coombs street over said canal, and fitted the same for a distillery, which be

continued in operation until 1842, when he leased it to Jesse Smith and J. Dud-

ley, who continued the business of distilling as Smith & Dudley for several years,

when they vacated the building and moved to Peru, Ind. Ou December 3,

1848, Council passed an ordinance to prohibit any distilleries inside the city limits.

In 1853-54, Phennin'g built a brewery on the east side of Harrison street

north of Wayne, on Lot No. 491, Hanna's Addition. He continued the business

of brewing lager beer until bis death, when the brewery passed into the hands of

George Maier. In 1860, George Horning rented it and run it until 1862, when

he purchased it. In 1S66, he built cellars, etc., on Main street, north side, west

of Van Burcn, and in 1874 removed all the brewing machinery and apparatus

into a complete brewery built on this site at this time. He continues in the

business up to the present time on this site. The building is of brick and has a

ten-horse-power steam engine and all necessary apparatus, together with an ice-

house 20x60 feet. Capacity annually, 2.500 barrels. In 1856, F. J. Beck

improved a brewery on the south bank of the feeder canal, and immediately east

of the half-quarter line in the northwest quarter of Section 2, Township 30,

Range 12 east. He continued in the business of manufacturing lager beer until

1869, when he was succeeded by Messrs. Certia & Rankert, he having in the

mean time made extensive improvements. Mr. Rankert subsequently withdrew,

and a partnership was effected under the style of Rankert, Lutz & Co. This

firm continues at the present time, employing from six to eight men, and they

manufacture from four to five thousand barrels of beer per annum. In 1855-56,

Mr. Harman A. Nierman built a brewery on the southwest corner of Water and

Harrison streets. This brewery was familiarly known as the "Stone Brewery."

In this building Mr. Nierman conducted the business of brewing lager beer up

to the time of his death. In the mean time, his" brother Martin was connected

with him. The building was subsequently sold and converted into bottling

works. The brewery used per year 30,000 bushels of barley and 25,000 pounds

of hops. The capital invested at that time was about 820,000. In 1862, a

French brewery was built by Charles Centliver on the St. Joseph River, near the

feeder canal, on Spy Run avenue, and named it "French Brewrie." From
year to year, Mr. Centliver has improved and enlarged these works until they

embrace the following proportions and capacity : Size of brewery in feet (two

stories, frame), 65x200; cellars (twelve feet high), 20x356; amount of malt

consumed per annum, 16.000 bushels; hops, 11,000 pounds; capacity (maxi-

mum) of barrels of Oeer per annum, 15,000; amount manufactured, 8,000;

capacity of ice-houses, 5,000 tons ;
storage capacity in barrels, 3,000 ;

capital

invested, S40,000 ; number of hands employed, 20 ; horse-power of engine, 18.

Charles Centliver continues the business up to this time. In 1865, the Eagle

Brewery was built by John M. Ricdmilleron Out-Lot No. 11, Ewing's Addition,

on the east side of Eagle and north of Riedmiller street, who continued the busi-

ness of brewing lager beer until the 26th of September, 1878, at which time he

discontinued the business and leased the buildings to the Buckeye Lager Beer

Company, of Toledo, who now use it as a storage for their beer. The following

is the size and capacity of said works : Main building (frame), two stories, 26x

40; power building (frame), 26x30 ; beer cooler building (frame), 25x35 ; ice-

bouse, 26x45 ; stone cellars, 22x40 ; stable, 18x26. Capacity per annum in

barrels, 300; number of men employed, 3; amount of capital invested (includ-

ing ground), §5,000. Later, Mr. Stultzman built a brewery near the corner of

Wayne and Monroe streets, and continued in the business of brewing lager beer

until he transferred the improvement to Mr. Guntner, who continued

until 1865, when he leased it to Jacob Kegg, who ran it until 1868. In

September of that year, it came into the hands of Martin Smith, who continued

until the 1st of September, 1869, when a partnership was formed under the style

of Linker, Hey & Co., who took possession of the brewery and remodeled and

increased its capacity to the fullowing size and proportions : Main building (frame)

two stories, 20x40 ; cellars, two in number, 20x30 and 20x40 ;
horse-power of

engine, 8; number of men employed, 5; capacity in barrels per annum, 2,000.

The improvement now belongs to H. N. Ward, and is vacated as a brewery.

Subsequently, Messrs. Linker, Hey & Co., having vacated their old brewery, built a

new one on the west side of Wabash avenue, south of Washington street, on Lots

87 and 88, White's First Addition, with the following size and capacity : Main

building (two-stones frame,, 54x140; engine-room, 14x28; saloon (one-story

frame), 20x50; ice-houses (three in number), 44x84, 30x70, 54x20; total

capacity in tons, 3,000; amount of hops consumed per annum, 5,000 pounds;

malt per annum, 12,000 bushels; amount of beer brewed per annum, 3,000 bar-

reds ; horse-power of ODgine, 16 ;
Dumber of hands employed, 7 ;

amount of cap-

ital invested, S40,000.

LIVERY STABLES.

Jackson Swain came herefrom Wayne County, Ohio, in 1844, and engaged in

the livery business on the west side of Calhoun street, uorth of Columbia, on Lot
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46, original plat. He was joined by Hugh McClarren in a partnership in 1853,
and the business was carried on under the name of Swain & McClarren. In
1 Soli, they removed to the then " Spencer House Barn," on Lot 581, original plat.

They continued here until June 10, 1859, at which time the barn burned. J.
King having purchased and removed the old Methodist Church to Lot 105, origi-

nal plat—south side of Berry, west of Calhoun street, present site of the Ptuil
House—they purchased the building of Mr. King, erected a brick front, and
otherwise improved the place for a livery stable. In these "buildings they con-
tinued until 1862, when Mr. McClarren died; Mr. Swain continuing the business
until his death in 1870, when it ceased to be used as a livery stable"

Reed & Daniels started in the livery business on the north side of Pearl alley

in a two-story brick building, located immediately east of Calhoun street. They
continued here until November, 1855, when they built a new stable, 40x00 feet,

brick, two stories high, located on the east side of Court street, present site of
Foster's block. Mr. Daniels subsequently withdrew, and Alex. Wiley was admit-
ted, and the business continued as Reed & Wiley. In 1808, Mr. Wiley having
retired, and Mr. A. J. Reed continuing, he built a new stable on Wayne street,

north side, west of Calhoun, Lot 133, original plat, where he continues at the pres-
ent time.

The Fort Wayne Fire Department was regularly organized in 1S50. Prior
to this time, there existed two organizations—one called the Anthony Wayne,
which was organized in 1841, and continued some years. Their apparatus con-
sisted of a Jeffries "gallery engine," with side brakes, and a two-wheel hose cart,

and about 500 feet of leather-riveted hose ; this apparatus was purchased of Piatt

& Co. in 1841, and cost 8587. Their engine-house was located on the east side
of Clinton street, north of Main, and afterward in an old market-house on the
north end of the present market space on Barr street. Later, they disbanded.
In January, 1842, a special act passed both houses of the Legislature, exempting
this company from working on roads and serving on juries. Friday, August 22
1842, W. L Moon was allowed 8124 for making 150 feet of hose.

The other organization was called the Hermans, and was organized in 1848.
Their apparatus consisted of a side-brake Button engine, a two-wheel hose cart,

and about 1,000 feet of leather-riveted hose—all of which arrived here in Novem-
ber, 1848. Their engine-house was on the west side of Clinton street, north of
Berry, on Lot No. 100, original plat; the building, a one-story brick, was demol-
ished in 1863.

On the 10th day of August, 1856, an organization called the Alert Engine
and Hose Company was duly inaugurated, and all the machinery,, etc., of the late

Hermans was transferred over to them, which they continued to use until January
13, 1868, when they gave it back to the city, and re-organized into an indepen-
dent hook and ladder company.

The Mechanics' Engine and Hose Company was organized August 7, 1856.
Hand Fire Engine—In 1859, the city purchased a " double decker " hand

engine, and not meeting the desire of the city, she was returned soon after. It

arrived here in .September, 1859.

Fire Limits.—On December 3, 1848, the Common Council established the
fire limits as follows : Barr street on the east, Main street on the south, Harrison
on the west, and the canal on the north.

In 1867, the city purchased of Pittsburgh, Penn., a second-hand steam fire

engine, of the Amoskeag manufacture, and a hose reej at a cost of S3.000 ; the
engine was called the Vigilant. In September, 1S67, another organization was
effected, called the Vigilant Engine and Hose Company, and immediately took
possession of the Vigilant engine and hose reel. In 1868, they purchased two
additional hand engines

—

a hi garden pumps ; these were very unsatisfactory, and
were finally sold ; their first cost was S300 each. In 1871, they closed a contract
with Thomas Stevens, of Fort Wayne, Ind.. to build a hose cart, and to overhaul
the Vigilant cart. In the spring of 1872, they purchased of George Hannis,
Chicago, 111., a hook and ladder truck, at a cost of $2,300. In the autumn of
1872, they purchased an additional steam engine from the Silsby Manufacturing
Co. This apparatus, a rotary, was named the Anthony Wayne; this engine was
purchased for and held as a reserve ; cost 84,800.

On the 28th day of June, 1873, the Mechanics' Engine and Hose Company
was disbanded from service. In January, 1874, Chief Vogel purchased the first

hose for use on hose reels and carts. In May, 1874, Thomas Mannix having been
elected Chief of the Fire Department, the Vigilnuts and Torrents both withdrew
from the department, and resolved themselves into a union, to be known as the
U. V. & T.—United Vigilants and Torrents ; this organization, however, did not do
service for the city. At this time, the Mechanics were re-instated and became active.

The city of Fort Wayne having closed a contract with the Silsby Manufact-
uring Company for a steam fire engine, at a cost of S4,800,on the 1st day of Jan-
uary, 1861, it arrived here, and in due time was tried and accepted. This, the
Hist steam hie apparatus brought here, was a rotary, and was named after the
then Mayor of the city, Frank Randall.

In the summer of 1860, the city built on the northeast corner of Berry and
Court streets, Lot 100, original pla't, a two-story brick engine-house. The second
floor was fitted for a firemen's hall

;
the first floor was fitted for engine, hose, and

hook and ladder apparatus. In the autumn of 1863, they demolished the old
engine-house, immediately in the rear of the new one, on the same lot, and roared
an additional structure for general tire apparatus.

In May, 1875, F. H. Yogel was re-elected Chief Engineer, and the U. V. &
T. were re-instated in the service and became active, and 'the Mechanics resigned.
During the year, they purchased two four-wheel Babcook hose carriages, at a" cost
of 8700 each; also two additional horses, thus dispensing with all hand carts.

°n A"Sust 15
>
1875

>
tllc National Fire Alarm Telegraph was introduced, with

fifteen boxes, eight miles of wire, and other suitable apparatus ; total cost, .55,000.

During this month a change of officers occurred : Con Shank t

First Assistant Chief by Michael Kalo, raised from Second As-i-ia.it; this
vacancy being filled by Robert Cran. In the spring of this year, John Downey,
driver of hose cart, was raised to full pay; Fred Pohlmeyer and <l 'ge Smedera
were admitted as hose cart drivers also, all on pay of Sllll'per month.

In September, 1875,.the present system of unhitching tie horses by electric-
ity and disciplining the men, together with a systematic el '-'c throuejiout, wa-
iuaugurated.

In May, 1x70, Mr. Vogel was re-elected, and the following officers members
and companies were confirmed and continued : P. B. Vogel, Chief ; Roberl Cran
First Assistant; Clark Slncuin. Second Assistant.

Alert Hook and Ladder Co., No. 1 —Geo. Swain, Driver; Crus't Strodel
Tillerman. Vigilant Engine and Hose Co , No. 2—P. Bulger, Driver • John
Graff, Engineer. Torrent Engine and Hose Co., No. 3—M. Connors, Driver'
Henry Hilbricht, Engineer. Vigilant Hose Co., No. 2—Join, Downey. Driver!
Anthony Wayne steamer held as y, reserve.

In February, 1870, the Chief, having made plans and estimates, was author-
ized by the oily lu make needed improvl Ill- in buildings, etc. A building of
brick, 30x48, two stories high, was added, and all adjaoent buildings connected.
By this eb ragi rery - itisfnctory results were obtained The Department was put
on a footing to meet an instant call, and the time of moving I lie machinery reduced
to a minimum— tw-lv. - 1- againsl from ten hi thirty minutes before the tele-

graph and these last improvements were made.
In 1877, an additional cistern was built on an improved plan, suggested by

the Chief, '.'bis improvement, 65 feet long, 12 feet wide, and 10 feet high, with
a brick, arch top, has proved so far to be very practical. During this year, five
additional alarm boxes were added, and four more miles of wire, at a cost of (750,
this making a total of twenty-three boxes, and fifteen miles of wire, reaching to

the remotest part of the city.

In 1876, three more alarm boxes were put in, together with three miles of
wire, all at a total cost of $460,

Location of Fin Culenu.—So. I intersection Clinton and Wayne stroel

No. 2, Clinton and Jefiereon; No. 3, La Fayette and Wallace ; No. 4, llanna and
Wallace; No. 5, Calhoun and Hamilton No 6 Hoagland and Untie; No. 7,
Prince and Bass; No. S, Lavina and Broadway; No. 0, West and Pritehard

;

No. Ill, Wayne and Union; No. 11, soutucasl corner Jefferson and Union
;
No.

12, intersection Washington and Van Buren
; No 13. southeast corner Market

House and Broadway; No. 14, intersection Jefferson and Griffith; No. 1."), Cal-

houn, between Jefferson and Lewis ; -No. 16, Holinan, cast, of Calhoun ; No, 17,
Washington .jnorthwest corner of Clay; No. is. East Jefferson, north sido ofGerman
Catholic Church; No. 19, intersection Barr and Madisou

;
No. 211. La Payette and

Montgomery; No. 21, Jefferson and Hanna ; No. 22, Madison and Francis; No. 2:;.

Court street, near Second Ward engine-house; No. 21, intersection Third and
Wells; No. 25, Wayne and Webster; No. 26, Douglas avci and Webstei
No. 27, High and Bart.hold; No. 28, Taylor and Pine; No. 29, Lewis and Men
roe; No. 30, Harrison and Dawson; No. 31, Maumee road and Comparel No.
32. Broadway and Nirdlinger avenue; No. 33, Henry and Miner, No. 34,
Buchanan and Cass.

Summary of the Departmint /'or 1X79— Steamer Charley Zollinger, imoskeug
manufacture, on duty; steamer Anthony Wayne, Silsby manufacture* purchased
1872, on duty, original cost, 84,8110, rebuilt 1879, by Silsby Works. ,

steamer Frank Randall, Silsby manufacture, on reserve, original

rebuilt 1878, by Kerr Murray, cost. 81,450 ;
steamer Vigilanl Anfifflkeag manu-

facture, purchased 1864, on reserve, original cost, 83,000, repaired by Kerr
Murray, cost, 8500 ; hand engine Rescue, Button manufacture, mi real eve, orig

inal cost, 81,500; hook and ladder truck Alert, George Hannis manufacture,
purchased 1872, on doty, original cost, 82,300 ; hose carriaco. Baboock manu-
facture, purchased 1-75. on duty, original cost. 8700, capacity of hose, 1,0011 feet,

hose carriage, Babcock manufacture, purchased 1875, ou duty, capacity of hose,

1.000 feet, hose cart, Silsby manufacture, on July, capacity of Lose, 900 feet;

purchased August 15, 1875, fifteen bo.se. original cost, 55 000. In 1876 tin

boxes were added, cost, 8450; fire alarm telegraph, Ni al manufacture
purchased 1876, five boxes were added, cost, 8750, one box cost 8150. Full

paid firemen, 8; minute paid fireman, 17 ; Total number of beads of louses, 1 I

;

total number of feet of reliable hose, all rubber, 6,1100 ; total number of fire alarm

boxes, 35 ;
total number of fire cisterns. 34 ; total number of steam engines,

4, oue on reserve, one disabled ; total number of hose reels, 4, one disabled
,

total number of hook and ladder trucks. 1.

Sole of Apparatuses.—In 1872. Thomas Mannix, Chief Engineer, sold to

Delphi, Ind., the old Torrent Engine for 81,050; also to Antwerp, Ohio, one
small hand engine, purchased in 1868, for 8375 ; also, donated to the Concordia

College one small hand engine, purchased in 1868, cost. 8300. In June, 1874,

sold old Alert hook and ladder truck to Colombia City, lioL. fir, 8600.

The following have been the various Chief Engineers „f the Fire Depart-

ment: L. T. Bourie. 1856 to 1858 ; George Humphries, 1S5S t ,. I860 ;-0. D.

Hurd, I860 to 1861; Joseph Stillwagoh, 1801 to 1802; L. T Bourie 1862 to

1863; M. Vangeeson, 1863 to 1866; Henry Fry, 1800 to 1S07; Hiram
Peyser, 1807 to 1868; Thomas Mannix, 1868 to 1873; Frank Vogel, l-T." lo

1874.; Thomas Mannix, 1874 to 1875; Frank Vogel, 1875 to 1879

A hook and ladder company was proposed iii June. 1842, and a meeting

was. held at the office of S. S. Morss to perfect an organization. A paper was

drawn up agreeable to ao act of the Legislature relative to fin i

approved February 12, 1838, which re.piiivd a membership of torty to perfect

an organization. The forty names were obtained, a committee was appointed to

draft a constitution and by-laws, wbicb were reported and adopted in presence '>f

His Honor, the Mayor, and Aldermen. Officers were elected, resolutio
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requiring Hie Foreman and Secretary to wait upon the Common Council and

request them to furnish them necessary implements. The Council was in favor

of famishing each member with some Jixing, but, discovering that the company

had forty members, and that, they had authority to organize a company, passed a

resolution making twenty-five members to constitute a company. The city, bow-

ever, feeling too poor to purchase the fixings, and also to lose twenty-five poll tax

payers, at 83.75 a head, the company was forced to disband. Officers—Foreman,

Henry Lotz ; Assistant Foreman, John Rhinehart; Secretary, S. S. Mores.

Committee—S. S. Mores, T. K. Braokenridge, S. C. Freeman.

Alert Engine Company, No. 1.—This company was organized August 10,

1856, in the Mayor's office of the city of Fort Wayne, on Clinton street. The

following were the charter members: John Buchannan, L. T- Bourie, William

Story, E. L. Chittenden, Hyrain Work, Samuel L. Pratt, Samuel Lewis, George

Nelson, Marccllus Compare!, E. P. Bostick, James Humbert, A. H. Carrier,

Isaac Dean, Charles W. Lewis, George Mcsscrsmith, I. W. Campbell, Chester

Scarlett, E. P. Edsall, Ambrose Riser, Frank McMaken, F. J. Drake, John

McGrady, W. J. Vinschuyver, Adam Clark, John Fairfield, Silas Tarntn, Will-

iam Hull. First officers—Foreman, L. T. Bourie; First Assistant, Samuel

Pratt; Second Assistant. George Messersmith ; Treasurer, C. W. Lewis ; Secre-

tary, E. L. Chittenden.
Hall or Alert Hook »»n Laooee Compant No. 2,

Sacramento, Cat., June 4, 1866.

Officers and Mkmbers of Alert Engine Company, No. 1, Fort Wayne, Ind.— Otn-

ttemtn- Having Intely heard of your organization, and feeling that a high compliment

has been paid us in the selection of a name, and in the elevation to its command of one

of our most esteemed ex-officers, Mr. L. T. Bourie, the undersigned, on behalf of Alert

Hook and Ladder Company, No, 2. of this city, beg your acceptance of a Fire Depart-

ment edition of a " Birds-Eye View of Sacramento" as a slight testimonial of their

regard for their brethren of" Alert Engine Company, No. 1, of Fort Wayne, Ind. Wish-

ing you God speed in the good cause for which we were organized, and trusting you will

be found " Ever on the Alert," allow us to subscribe ourselves.

Your obedient servants, Alex. C. Folger, President.

George W. Wallace, Secretary.

The city of Fort Wayne having failed to furnish this organization with suita-

ble apparatus, they re-organized into a chartered company, May 6, 1868, under the

following title : Independent Alert Hook & Ladder Company of Fort Wayne, Ind.,

and brought to this city, on Tuesday, August 12, 1858, the first hook and ladder

truck, the funds for the payment of which was collected by assessment from

among the members. A stock orgaoization having been effected, the following

were the first officers elected of Alert Hook and Ladder Coompany, No. 1 : L. F.

Bourie, Foreman; E. L. L. Chittenden, Secretary. In 1862 or 1863, they sold

their truck to the city of Fort Wayne, for the sum of S1.000, but did not, how-

ever, cease as an independent organization, which continues up to the present

time with the following officers and members : Richard Hanson, Foreman ; John

Phillips, First Assistant ; William Ford, Second Assistant ; August. Lordier, Treas-

urer; A. H. Carier, Secretary. Frank C. Erne, Thomas Hedekin. M. A. Noll,

Trustees. Members: W. T. Abort, J. H. Bass, A. H. Carier, A. Holsworth,

Charles Goodman, L. Lauferty, Joseph Mommer, J. G. Noll, F. Reinking, N. P.

Stockbridge, Henry Trentman, C. A. Zollinger, Marsh Combs, Richard Rossing-

ton, L. T. Bourie, John Bostick, C. F. Erne, G. Humbrecht, Anthony Kelker,

A. Lordier, J. P. Manuel. A. Parnin. John Rabb, William D. Schiefer, F. B.

Vogel, John Phillips, Thomas B. Hedekin, Richard Hanson Ferd Boltz, C. S.

Braokenridge, W. 0. Ford, H. Gerardin, James M. Kane, William Leichenstein,

M. A. Noll, W. Rossington, Gus. Strodel, I. Trauerman, Frank Voril, George

Swain, Charles MeCulloch, H. H. Hamilton.

Their first hall was over B. Phillips' store, east side of Calhoun, south of

Main street ; from there they moved over P. Riser's store, second building south

of former location ; from there to Fisher's Hall, south side of Main street, east of

Clinton, and from there to Taylor's block, west side of Barr, north of Main street,

and from there to their present location, Foster's block, east side of Court street.

August 4, 1858, Alert Engine Company was disbanded, and re-organized as

Independent Alert Hook and Ladder Company, No. 1. Officers elected : J. W.
Campbell, Foreman ; Elias Bastick. First Assistant ; John Ohls, Second Assis-

tant; Jared Bond, Secretary; Fred. J. Clarke, Treasurer. This Company sold

their hook and ladder truck to the city in 1865, for $600 ;
its original cost was

S550.
Torrent Engine & Hose Company, No. 3.—This Company was organized

July 10, 1860. with the following members: R. D. Silver, James Southern, W.
H. Hunting, E. N. Edmonds, Charles Degitz, C. Muller, William H. McMullen,
F Bolser, J. B. Neizer, Peter Riser, Jr., Louis Amann, Louis Nease, Frank
Fisher, Lewis Mohr, H. W. Fry, Anton Cartoll, H.Baxgus, James E. Hoagland,
Charles H. Coombs, R. W. Beecher, Charles Carpenter, Henry Klussmann, John
Schle, George Houser. First officers: H.W. Fry, Foreman ; James Hoagland, First

Assistant Foreman ; James Mahan, Second Assistant Foreman; R.J.Fisher,
Secretary; Andy Kalabacher, Treasurer. Peter Riser, Jr., and H. W. Fry were
appointed a committee and purchased an engine at Indianapolis for S700. Soon
after the organization, a committee was appointed and went to Indiaoapolis, Ind.,

and purchased a second-hand double-decker hand fire engine, which was subse-

quently shipped and delivered here. On July 3, 1867, H. W. Fry, Foreman,
was appointed a committee to purchase a steam fire engine, the company having,
previous to this time, sold their hand engine to the city of Fort Wayne. In
July, 1867, Mr. Fry and John H. Cody visited the Amoskeag Manufacturing Co.

and contracted for a steam fire engine, and, in September following, it arrived

here, and, November 12, was accepted by the company at a cost of S4,500. In
the spring of the year following, no moneys having been paid to the Amoskeag
Company, and dissatisfaction having arisen between members and committee, the

engine was returned to the works, and the company subsequently merged into

the Mechanics' Engine and Hose Company.

Eagle Enqine and Hose Company—This Company was organized in 1862,

on the west side of Broadway, Lot No. 718, Hanna's Addition. They subse-

quently moved to the then West End Market House, where they ever after con-

tinued to meet. Their first apparatus consisted of a small engine, known as the

" Garden Sprinkler." This, however, was soou superseded by a double-decker,

previously purchased by the city from the Independent Torrent Engine and Hose

Company. They continued as an active company in the department until the

burning of the Fruit House in 1870. The following were the first members and

officers : J. M. Reidmiller, Andraus Thiem, Nicholas Yahn, George Reller,

William Maier, George Fisher, M. Vangiesson, John Siebold. Toby Reitze, Henry

Hemkalmp, Frederick Gross, Henry Gimple, John Brunner, Jacob Stagmeir.

M. Vangiesson, Foreman; George Fisher, First Assistant Foreman; Andraus

Thiem, Second Assistant Foreman ; Henry Gimple. Secretary.

Vigilant Engine and Hose Company.—This Company was organized in Sep-

tember, 1867, with the following officers: T. J. Rodabaugh, Foreman; G. M.

Fordney, First Assistant Foreman ; Robert Cran, Second Assistant Foreman
;

John B. Morgan, Secretary ; Hyram Poyser, Treasurer. This company was one

of the most active companies in the Fire Department, but owing to their books

being inaccessible, we are unable to give any of its original members. They con-

tinued as a single organization until in May, 1874, when they were merged into

the United Vigilants and Torrents.

Mechanics' Engine and Hose Company No 1.—On the 7th day of August,

1S56, this Company was duly organized. This was effected in the carpenter-

shop of Cyrus W. Allen, on the west side of Fulton, south of Wayne street. They

subsequently held their meetings in Nierman's Hall, on the north side of Main,

east of Harrison street. The following are the officers and members:

Officers.—O. D. Hurd, Foreman ;
Martin Nierman, First Assistant; Eli Cone,

Second Assistant ; Joseph Price. Secretary ; A. Oppetiheimer, Treasurer. Members

—J. G. Schuckman, B. J. Rekers, Peter Beck, Patrick McGee, Frank Engle, M.

Brooker, George Hoover, Michael Singleton, M. Clear, George Dolker, Henry

Klinger, Daniel W. Falls, Joseph W. Price, B. Sneiders, O. D. Hurd, J. H.

Pronger, Joseph Opelt, Thomas Mannix, Henry Schuckman, Martin Nierman,

George ringlet. James L. Sweeny, Patrick Fahlce. John Sutton, A. Oppenheimer,

John Shriner, William Fleming, Eli Cone, Jacob Rluting, F. Deightmyer, Valen-

tine Hill, Frank Shilling, Peter Shultz, Morris Cody, Henry Nierman, George

Link, Harmon Heke, John Schuckman, Charles Baker, Aaron Wolf, Johnson

Rodebaugh, Christian Baker, —— Mosier, P. S. Underbill, Charles Lehrman,

John Lehrman.
In 1862, they moved to the new Fireman's Hall, on the corner of Berry and

Court streets. On February 1, 1870, they effected a re-organization with thirty-

three active members, and the following officers: J. H. Pranger, Foreman; John

Slocum, First Assistant ; Chas. Degitz, Second Assistant ; Chas. Morcll, Secretary

;

Geo. Link, Treasurer; B. Martin, E. Leibman, B. Riser, Win. Quiun, pipemen.

On July 24, 1873, they changed their place of meeting from Fireman's

Hall, on corner of Berry and Court streets, to Riser's Hall, on the alley between

Columbia and Main, east side of Calhoun street, third floor ; and on May 13, 1875,

disbanded.

Protection Engine and Hose Company No. 5.—This Company was organized

July 20, 1859, and was an outgrowth of a previous organization called the Wide-

Awake Engine and Hose Company, which had previously been active in the Fire

Department of the city of Fort Wayne and a short time before this organisation

had disbanded. The following is a list of the original members of this Company,

Protection : Joseph Merz, Jacob Hountin, P. Luxembcrger. Mathias Lynch,

Christopher Brunse, J. Wegerly, Frederick Grund, Isaac Treece, George Nebb,

William Gaffney, John Zink, Michael Rrehs, Samuel C. Fletter, Henry Gronu-

tnan, Thomas Burk. The first officers were : Samuel C. Fletter, Foreman

;

Henry Gronuman, Secretary ; Thomas Burk, Treasurer. The first apparatus con-

sisted of a small hand engine, that was afterward thrown up, and, in 1860, they

took charge of the Button engine, known then as the Wide-Awake, and

previously as the Herman engine. Their place of meeting was at the Sixth Ward

Engine House, located on Prince, north of Bass street, on January 15, 1876.

This house was consumed by fire. In March, 1S76, the Company resigned from

the department, and on November 12, 1876, they disbanded. The following

were the last officers elected : H. Friday, Foreman ;
Gott Wurtele, First Assistant

;

John Schlagle, Second Assistant; A. Friday, Secretary ; Joseph Merz, Treasurer.

FOUNDRY, MACHINE AND BOILER WORKS.

In 1839, Jacob C. Bowser and James Story built a foundry and machine

shop, on the southeast corner of Main and Clinton streets, Lot 86, original plat; the

building was frame, 40x60 feet ; was operated by horse power. Alexander

Oribson was admitted to the firm, but soon withdrew. In 1840, this building

was destroyed by fire. In 1841-42, Messrs. Bowser & Story rebuilt on the south

side of Water street, Lot 17, original plat. They subsequently extended their

buildings over Lot 18, original plat, also over Lot 565, Hanna's Addition. This

firm continued until 1865, when Mr. Story retired, J.R.Prentiss and Daniel

Falls being admitted, the business continuing under the name of J. C. Bowser

& Co. This firm enlarged and improved the old shops, added additional machin-

ery and built a boiier-shop, on Lots 566 and 567, Hanna's Addition. In 1876,

J. C. Bowser retired, and Neil McLachlan and C. L. Olds were admitted, the

business continuing as McLachlan & Olds. In 1878, Jlr. McLachlan withdrew

from the firm, and William McLachlan was admitted, the business continuing up

to the present time as C. L. Olds & Co.

WESTERN BRIDQE WORKS.

In 1877, Olds & Wheelock established the Western Bridge Works for the

purpose of manufacturing exclusively, iron bridges, This firm builds a bridge
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under tlieir own letters patent, and in connection with the shops of C- L. Olds &
Co., the style of the bridge is an improved truss. Number of gangs employed

are four; number of men employed are 100. Extent of works and size of

buildings: Frontage on Water street, in feet, 300 ; frontage on Harrison street,

in feet, 150; frontage on canal, in feet, 300; molding and blacksmith

shop, in feet, 50x90; machine shop, in feet, 40x100; boiler-shop, in feet,

40x100; office and wood shop, in feet, 40x100 ; store-room for patterns, in feet,

30x40; storage-room, in feet, 40x100; steam engine horse-power, 60; number
of hands employed average 70 ; number of cupolas employed average 1 ; number
of tons of castings per day average 3; number of laths per day average 12;
number of planers per day average 3

; number of shears (pairs) per day average

2; number of punchers per day average 2; steam hammer, I; blower, 1;

rattlers, 2.

FOUNDRY AND MACHINE SHOPS.

In 1862, Kerr Murray and Hugh Bennigan erected a foundry and machine
shop, on the northeast corner of Calhoun and Murray streets, and continued the

business as Murray & Bennigan until 1867. Mr. Bennigan retiring, Henry
Baker was admitted, the firm continuing under the name of Murray & Baker,

who made extensive improvements in buildings and machinery, and added

the manufacture of gas holders. In 1873, Mr. Murray came into entire control,

and continues the business up to the present time under the name of Kerr Mur-
ray. The specialties are engines, boilers and gas works. Mr. Murray has built

gas works for nearly every State and Territory in the land, and for points in the

Canadas.

The machinery consists of one large swing lathe, two extra-length lathes, six

medium lathes, three planers, one hydraulic compound punching machine, three

swinging perpendicular drill presses, one stationary perpendicular drill press, one

thread and burr cutter, one emery wheel, one extra size grindstone. The black

-

smith-shop has three fires. The tank-shop has one fire, one pair rollers, one pair

shears, two punching machines, one bending machine.

CITY MILLS.

In 1842-43, Allen Hamilton and Jesse L. Williams laid the foundation

and reared the present structure called the City Mills, located on the west side of

Clinton street, immediately north of the canal, on Lot 25, original plat. In

1843, this mill commenced running. Messrs, Hamilton & Williams continued

for a time, when Mr. Hamilton retired. Pliny Hoigland effecting ;i partnership

with Mr. Williams, the busines? continued under the name of Hoagland & Will-

iams. Subsequently Mr. Comstock wis admitted, and the business continue 1

under the name of Hoagland, Comstock & Co. Thus the business stood until

1860, when Chris. Tresselt was admitted, as a silent partner, Mr. Comstock

retiring. The busine-s continued under the name of Hoagland & Co. until 1870,

when the firm again changed to Hoagland, Tresselt & Co., and continued until

1872, at which time it came into the present management— Hoagland &, Tresselt

—Mr. Williams having retired. The power is water, from the canal, over an

overshot wheel.

A renewal of thpir water lease was effected in 1S72, for a further period of

thirty years, according to terms provided therein.

STEAM FLOURING-MILL.

George Little and Hugh McCulloch built elevators in 1853, on the north

side of Pearl street, east of Maiden Lane, on Lot 559! Hanna's Addition. They
subsequently fitted this building up for a grist-mill, and was the first steam fiour-

ing-mill built here.

In 1855, the firm of William T. Pratt & Co. purchased and ran it until

1859, at which time they soid it John Brown, the stone cutter. In 1867, the

management was changed to Hill, Orbison & Whiting, Mr. Whiting withdrawing

soon after. Messrs. Hill & Orbison continued up to 1869, at which time they

were burned.
Esmond's mills.

In 1827, James Barnett and Samuel Hanna built a grist-mill on the west band

of the St. Mary's River, on the east side of the south half of fractional Section 15,

Town 30, Range 12 east. Messrs.Barnett & Hanna continued the business fos

awhile, and finally sold to Louis H. Davis. Mr. Davis ran the mill for a period,

and then transferred it to Asa Fairfield and Samuel C. Freeman, who continued

the business as Fairfield & Freeman up to their dissolution and sale to A. C.

Beavers. Mr. Beavers ran the mill for several years, and finally, a few years

since, transferred it to George Esmond, who ran it up to the time of its destruction

by fire, on the 27th of February, 1878.

During the following months, in this year, Mr. Esmond constructed, on the

site of the old mill, a three-story brick building, and fitted with all necessary

machinery for a grist-mill. This mill is now known as Esmond's Mill. The fol-

lowing is an exhibit of its size and capacity : Building, brick, three stories, 44x64
;

three turbine wheels, one sixty inches, two fifty-six inches; five run ofstooe, one

four feet, four three and one-half feet
;
power of wheels, maximum, eighty horse,

minimum, sixty horse; storage capacity in bushels, 10,000; number of barrels of

flour manufactured per day, eighty; number of hands employed, five.

" WINES' MILL."—WOODLAWN MILLS.

Mr. Coles built a saw-mill on the south bank of the Maumee River, and the

now north side of the canal, about ten rods east of where the Hanover street bridge

crosses said canal. He continued this mill in use up to the year 1838, when he

sold it to Marshall Wines, who erected immediately east and adjoining it a grist-

mill, and continued this business for a time, when he sold it to Samuel Hanna and

Oehmig Bird, who continued the business us Hanna & Bird.

In September, 1858, Eli Bostick and Reuben Frongfield purchased the mill
from Messrs. Hanna & Bird, and continued the business as Bostick & Frongfield.

In September, 1859, Mr. Bostick withdrew, and Henry Voland was admitted, and
the firm continued as Frongfield & Vohmd until September, 1860, when Mr.
Frongfield retired and Barney Trentman was admitted, the firm continuing as

Trentman & Voland one year, when Mr. Trentman sold it to Christian Orff, and
the business continued as Orff & Voland for a period of about two years, when
they sold to David Comparet and Washington Haskell, who continued the busi-

ness as Comparet & Haskell until it was finally transferred to Esther A. Orff, who
continues in the title of the realty up to the present time, the mill having burned
some time ago. The following was the size and capacity of the mill : Three and
one-half stories high ; number of run of stone, three; size of stone, one five, two
four; number wheels, re-acting, three; number of men employed, four; capacity

per day, in barrels, fifty; storage capacity in bushels, 20, Dill)
;

capital invested,

$6,000.

EMPIRE MILLS.

William Rockhill having purchased a tract of land in Sec. 3, donated to the
Wabash and Erie Canal Company a right of way, and having effected a lease

with the canal company for water privilege, built, in 1842-43, in conjunction

with Samuel Edsall, two sawmills, and operated them. In July, 1843 ( Mr. Rockhill

having retired), Mr. Edsall taking advantage of an act of the Indiana Legislature

relative to mill sites, laid the foundation and reared the present structure known
as the " Stone Mill." In 1845, this mill was put into operation. Soon after,

Millford Smith was admitted and a firm was inaugurated under the style of Smith
& Edsall, which continued until 1856, at which time a sale was effected, the

management and property passing into the hands of Orff, Armstrong & Lacy,

under the style of Orff, Armstrong & Company. Mr. Lacy dying soon after,

Messrs. Orff and Ariiistruri'_r purchased this interest, ami continued the business as

Orff & Armstrong. In 1858, Mr. Armstrong retired, and business continued as

John Orff. The lease on the water privilege expires in about eight years. Until

recently the power has been derived from an overshot wheel. In 1862-63, Mr.

Orff built a grain warehouse immediately east and adjoining the mill, with six

bins, with a capacity of 5,000 bushels to the biu. In 1872, Mr. Orff added a

steam-engine, and such additional machinery as the change required. He did not,

however, dispense with the water-wheel. He now uses steam or water as the cir-

cumstances may require. In 1876, he built a very commodious office adjoining

the grain warehouse. Under the old process, this mill turned out 2H0 barrels per

twenty-four hours; under the new, the minimum capacity is 175 per twenty-four

hours. The following is an exhibit of the size, capacity and business of this mill

:

Mill (stone) four and one-half stories, 50x111) feet; grain warehouse, first story

stone, two siories plank, 40x45 feet
;
grain warehouse, storage capacity, 30,000

bushels; number of run of stone, five; size of stone, one three feet, four, four

and one-half; number of hands employed, twelve; amount of flour manufactured

in twenty-four hours, 175 barrels; horse-power of engine, 100; horse-power of

wheels, 110; capital invested, $40,000.

STORAGE, FORWARDING, COMMISSION AND GRIST MILLS.

In 1846, Joseph J. and David F. Comparet built a warehouse on the canal

at the head of Columbia, and the east side of La Fayette streets, Lots 23 and 24,

county addition, and engaged in the business of forwarding and commission mer-

chants. In 1850, M. W. Hubbell was admitted and the bnsiness continued as

Comparet, Hubbell & Co. In 1857, this.firm built a steam grist-mill; this mill,

built of brick three stories high, was burned on the 10th day of May, 1861. In

1860, Joseph J. Comparet and M. W. Hubbell retired, and the business was con-

tinued by D. F. Comparet. In 1862, Mr. D. F. C. built on the same site of the

mill, a new grist-mill, with the following size and capacity: Size of mill—brick,

four stories, 40x60 feet ; horse-power of engine, 72 feet ; number of run of stone,

4; size of stone, 3£ feet; number of men employed, including warehouse,

15 ; capital investod, 835,000. In 1871, Mr. Comparet retired, and the business

went into the hands of A. Powers, who continued in possession until his death,

late in 1872. In April, 1873, Daniel Ammon.L. P. Stapleford and Henry Voll-

and purchased the realty and continued the business as L. P. Stapleford & Co.

In December, 1876, the mill, together with the warehouses, was burned, and the

partnership dissolved by mutual consent.

These mills'were established in 1872 ; are located on the south side of Pearl

alley, on the west side of Clinton street, Lot 71, old plat; they are fitted with

coffee-roasters and spice-mills; employ eight men, have also steam power in con-

nection. The firm name is Hamilton & Co., and the mills are operated in conjunc-

tion with the wholesale house of Huestis & Hamilton, on Columbia street.

FLOURING AND SPICE MILLS.

In 1872, Trentman, Monning & Son built a spice-mill on the northeast corner

of Columbia and Barr streets, Lot No. 33, original plat. This firm was com-

posed of the following gentlemen: A. C Trentman, Henry and John B. Mon-

ning. In the summer of 1874, a thorough change took place, new machinery,

engine etc., were added, combining a flouriog-mill. In September, 1874, Mr.

Henry Monning retired, and the business now continues as Trentman & Mon-

FLOURING-MILLS.

In 1830. Henry Rudisill and Henry Johns built a mill on the west bank of

the St. Joseph River, at the junction of what is now Spy Run and Burgess ave-

nues ; the dam about 300 feet above, was thrown across the river the same year,

under the supervision of Jacob Bush. These mills were familiarly known aa
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" Johns' Mill, " and bore the name up to the time of Mr. Johns' death, after this

occurrence, they passed into the entire control of Mr. Rudisill, and are at this

time known as the * Kudisill Mills, the brand uf the flour, however, is St. Ju

Mills. On February 6, 1858, Mr. Rudisill died, and management passed into the

hands of bis son, H. J. Rudisill, Jr.; he continued until 1866, when the present

proprietors came in, John E. Hill, Jr., & Co. Tina mill was first operated by an

ov'erehol wheel, many clianges have from time to time been made in the machinery

and building, it is now operated l»v the Leffel and Little Giant wheels. They at this

time employ about seven men, and produce about sixty-five barrels of flour per day.

Id 1865, Blystone & Co. erected n steam flouring-mill on the .south side of

Feeder canal, on the east side of Wells, north <>f Sixth street, Lot No. 189, North

Side Addition. In February, 1866, this began operations, and continued until

ISTii, at which time they we're succeeded by Thumm <fc Shust, who continued the

business; subsequently, J. Pfeifferand P. Wehrswere admitted, and the business

continued under the* firm name of J. C Pfeiffer & Co. until January, 1877,

when ('. J. F. was succeeded by C. Fi P. In August, 1S7S, A. P. McQuiston

was admitted, the firm name changed to C. F. Pfeiffer & Co., which continues at

the present time.

WOOLEN-MILLS.

Henry Rudisill, Sr., and Louis Wolke engaged in partnership in 1843, and

built what* is now the middle portion of the Summit City Woolen Mills. This

structure. 45x44 feet, built of stone and brick, four stories high, was used as an

oil-mill to manufacture flaxseed oil. In 1844, a carding machine was added, and

soon after a set of cards and looms, together with other necessary machinery,

the oil machinery having been removed. In 1S54, Mr. Wolke received the

business, continuing under the name of H. Rudisill & Son. In 1856, they built

addition, south, to the canal, of brick and stone, three stones high. In 1858,

Mr. Rudisill died. In 1S59, his son, Henry Rudisill, Jr., having continued,

formed a partnership with It. Morgan French, N. B. and M. D. Freeman, under

the name of H. Rudisill & Sons, continuing until 1861, at which time Messrs,

Rudisill & Freeman retired, R. Morgan French continuing. In 1S63, Samuel

and Willis Hanna were admitted, the firm continuing under the name of French,

Hanna & Co. This firm improved the mills by adding a four-story brick build-

ing, with additional new machinery, closing the space north, to Water street,

and in 1854 put in a steam engine. The power previous to this time was water

from the canal, over an overshot wheel, which however, was not discontinued.

In 1804, 0. W. Jeffords was admitted ss a partner, the business continuing up

to the present date, as French, Hanna & Co. This mill is located on Lot No. 9,

County Addition, on the south side of Water, between Ban - and La Fayette

streets, and has the following capacity: Water wheel, 60 horse-power; steam

engine, 60 horse-power; number of spindles, 720; maximum capacity, clean

wool. 600 pounds in 24 hours; maximum number of hands employed, 00, night

and day; storage, building on the north side of Water street, immediately oppo-

site. 25x4(1 feet, and two stories high, furnishing ample room for storage. This

mill is one of the few in the West that never has used any "short stock."

In 1868, J. R.. A. E. and W. H. Hoffman (J. R. Hoffman retired in 1873,

A. E. and W. H. continuing) established a band saw-mill, on Lot No. 19, Rock-
bill's Addition; and have from time to time improved, enlarged and extended,

until the present time their works cover the square from Van Buren to Jackson

streets, off Main, besides occupying many additional lots i»ver which their mater-

ial has covered. In 1873, J R Hoffman retired and A. E. & W. H. continued.

The style of the firm nuw is Hoffman Bros., and the location on either side of

Van Buren, and m.rth side of West Main street.

R. HOFFMAN & CO S

, in connection witli the above mills, maun fact uPatent Band Saws. This fira

a patent band saw for logs.

EMPIRE SAW-MILLS.

In the fall of 1874, J. C. Peters built on the south side of the canal basin,

near the crossing of the Fort Wayne, Muncie & Cincinnati Railroad, a saw-mill,

with the following size and capacity: Size of mill, two stories frame, 45x80 feet;

engine-room, 30x24 feet; office, located on Osage street, 14x10 feet; horse-

] lower of engine, 70; capacity per day, 6,000 feet ; maximum capacity, per day,

IE " feet; number of hands employed, 18; horses employed, 14. The man-
agement of this mill still euiitimies in the name of J. O. Peters.

In 1862, John Krudop, Louis Schrader, Fred. Brandt and Julius Kenoder,
under the firm name of Krudop & Co., built a saw-mill on the north side of the

canal, Lot 508, Hanna's Addition, and continued the business for a time, when
the following successions occurred: Messrs. Krudop, Brandt and Kenoder sold to

Mr. Schrader, whu admitted Charles Emerick. continuing the business as Schrader

& Emerick. Subsequently Mr Emerick sold to Conrad Kaiser, and the business

'••iLtinued a- Srbrader ..V. Kaiser. Mr. Schrader withdrew soon after, and William
Basse was admitted the business continuing as Busse & Kaiser, These parties

ran the mill fui a time, when they sold to William Auman and Christian Yountz,
whu cniitiim.-.l f.-, a ti ,,;,,!„ the style of Auman & Yountz. In December,
1876, DeitrickTeghtmeier purchased the interests of Messrs. Auman &Yountz, and
eontinm - up to the pn - n( time. The exhibit of size and capacity is as follows :

Size of mill, tw<. stories, 28x60 feet; circular saw, GO inches; horse-power of
engine,24; number of men employed, 9

;
horses employed, 4 ; average amount of

lumber sawed per day, 4,000 feet ; 1 canal-boat ; capital invested, 86,000.

STEAM SAW-MILL.

George Baker came here in 1888, from Pittsburgh, Penn., and engaged in

the wagon and plow manufacturing business, in a partnership with two of his

sons, John and Jacob, on Lot No. 113, Hanna's Addition. They continued in

this business until 1848, at which time a brother (Henry) joined them in the

copartnership. The firm bought a fifty-horse-power engine from Pittsburgh,

Penn., and started the first steam saw-mill, on Lot No. 7, County Addition, corner

of Water and La Fayette streets. In 1850-51, the mill changed hands, Jacob,

Killian and Henry continuing until 1867, at which time Henry retired, Jacob

and Killian continuing until 1S78, when Jacob retired and Killian continues up

to the present time. This mill has two "muley " saws, employs ten men, and

has a capacity of about 5,000 feet per day ; runs also a canal-boat in connection

with the mill.

EDSALL MILL—STEAM SAW-MILL.

„ In 1848, William Coombs and Mr. Edsall built a steam saw-mill on Lot No.

56S, Hanna's Addition, on the north side of the canal.

This mill is located on the south side of Taylor street, east of Broadway, on

Lot No. 8, Fairfield's Out-lots, and is run by Soheiman & Ilebukamp, the partners

being Ernest Soheiman and Henry Hclmkamp. The following is the capacity of

the mill: One flooring machine, one planer, three saws; forty-horse-power

engine; employ five hands; capacity, 5,000 feet per day; amount of capital

invested, S4.000.
OIL-MILLS.

In 1866, James Story fitted up an oil-mill in what was formerly Edsall's

warehouse, located on the canal, immediately west of Calhoun street, Lot No. 46,

Original Plat. He here continued this business until 1868, when he retired and

Onin Clark took possession. In the same year, John Stoner was admitted and

the business was then prosecuted under the name of Clark <fc Stoner for awhile,

when William Case was admitted, the business going forward under the name of

Clark, Stoner & Case. Subsequently Mr. Stoner withdrew and Mr. Humphreys

was admitted, the style of the firm being changed to Clark, Case & Humphreys, who
prosecuted the business for a time, when Mr. Clark withdrew, Mr. Humphreys

and Mr. Case continuing the business up to the present time as Humphreys &
Case. This firm made extensive improvements, enlarging and systematizing the

SAW-MILL.

In 1879, Henry Olds built a saw-mill on East Coombs street, south of Coch-

ran street and north of the canal, with a steam engine of twenty-horse power and

a circular saw of 5li inches diameter. It is a frame building.

In 1S68, John Sedgwick built a two-story brick on the west side of Calhoun,

at the head of Holmau street, and fitted it for a grist-mill, and continues it up to

the present time. Siza of building, 40x1 00 feet ; twenty -five-horse power engine
;

size of stone, three and a half feet ; number of hands employed, four ; capacity

of mill, minimum, 120 bushels per ten hours.

T11K II A S.i FiHiMHiV, MACHINE AMI ( VHEEL WORKS.

In the autumn of 1852, John Cooper, Charles Cooper and Samuel Gribben

purchased two and one-half acres of ground of Allen Hamilton and reared thereon

four brick buildings—a blucksnnrh-shup. 5Ux50, machine-shop, 50x00, two stories,

car shop, 50x100, foundry, 5HxS0, for the purpose of a foundry and machine and

car-shops; its location was on the south side of Holman and immediately east of

Ban* street. These parlies jointly formed a firm under the style of Cooper & Co.

In April, 1853, no machinery or other equipments having been provided, John
Hough, William H. Jones and Sion S. Bass united with Cooper & Co., to form

the firm of Cooper, Bass & Co. In this, began -the career of Sion S. Bass, yet

but twenty and five years of age, taking, however, a place at the helm—business

manager of the concern ; here he exercised a judgment that would have done

credit to one of more mature years in business; faint as the hope may have been

that this business would eventually move out from among the thousands into the

millions of dollars, lie put forth his accustomed effort, and by his sterling business

integrity, his untiring energy, indomitable will and sagacious judgment, he

brought order out of chaos, arid to him much of the present success of the con-

cern owes its origin ; and had it not have been for unfortunate contracts with

railroads in 1857, contracts consummated aside, and contrary to his judgment, no

breach in the business would have perhaps occurred. Let us pause, dear reader,

and pay due respects to this young man, if even it is done at the expense of being

tedious. After having severed his connection with these works, he joined the gallant

30th Indiana Volunteers, and while leading it as its Colonel, at Shiloh, he was

mortally wounded, and having been taken to Padueah, Ky., he died in April, 1862,

in the Government Hospital, at that point. As a soldier, Mr. Bass was the same

as when at the head of business, using at all times that discretion and boldness

which was characteristic of him. His remains rest here in Liudenwood Ceme-

tery, and is marked with an imposing shaft of marble, erected by bis faithful

comrades that survived him. Thus perished Col. Sion S. Bass, in the thirty-

fourth year of his age.

In this firm, and at this time, 1853, Mr. John H. Bass, the new head of the

extensive works, of which this business is the nuclues, began his business career

as book-keeper, and gleaned from his brother, Sion S., many of the practical bus-

iness points which have guided him with such unerring judgment from that time,

down through the various changes to the present.
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In 18j4. John Hough and William H. Jones purchased the interests of the

Messrs. Coopers, and with Samuel Gribben and S. S. Bass, formed the firm of
Jones, Bass & Oo. This firm continued the business until in September, 1857
Mr. Gribben, however, having retired in the mean time—when they sold the
shop, together with the machinery and equipments, to the P., F. W. & C. R R.
Co. and dissolved the partnership.

In September, 1857, Sion S. Bass and William H. Jones joined the firm of
Jones & Bass, and built a one-story brick building, 65x80 feet, immediately south
and at the crossing, of the Pittsburg, Port Wayne & Chicago and the Wabash
Railroads, and having fitted it with the necessary machinery, etc., for a foundry
and machine-shop, continued the business for a few months. In February,
1858, Mr. John H. Bass, in conjunction with Edward Force, joined a partnership
under the style of Bass & Force. This firm leased the foundry and machine-
shop, and continued the business for a period of about one year. In the summer
of 1850, the firm of Messrs. Bass & Force having been dissolved, a company was
organized with a capital stock of SI 2,5(10, known as the Fort Wayne Machine
Works. This organization elected Samuel Hanna, President; William II Jones
Secretory

;
Hugh Bennigan, Treasurer, and Neil MoLachlan, Superintendent of

Works. In 1860, John II. Bass purchased the interest of Mr. McLachlan, as
well as much floating stock, thus securing nearly a controlling interest. In
August, 1862, he, in conjunction with Mr. Hanna, retired Mr. Bennigan from the
film by a purchase of his stock, thus securing the entire control, and, in 1.860,
Mr Hanna purchased the interest of Mr. Jones. These gentlemen continued the
business as the Fort Wayne Machine Works, until in March, 1873, when they
joined the firm of Bass & Hanna, by the retiring of Mr. Hanna in favor of his
son Horace. This firm continued the business without change until the decease
of Mr. Horace Hanna, in December, 1869, at which time, and by this death, tin-

firm was dissolved, the business continuing in the name and title of John IT. Bass
In August, 1873, a joint-stock company was formed, Mr. Bass interesting Mr
Robert J. Fisher, Mr. John I. White, and three others, distributing stock To the
amount of 350,000, equally among all, at a pro rata of 810,000 each. The total
amount of capital stock of this organization was made to represent a half-million
dollars, the company to be known as the Bass Foundry and Machine Works.
This organization has continued without change up to the present time. The
officers elected in 1873 have also continued, and arc as follows : J. H. Bass
President

;
R. J. Fisher, Treasurer ; J. I. White, Secretary. To trace the history

of Mr. J. H. Bass is marvelous. Wo cannot refrain, in closing this article, from
making "mention that since his connection in the business as a partner, or a stock-
holder, it has teemed with a series of successes beyond the expectation of the most
sanguine, and to-day there is no business of a similar kind in the world that is

equal to it. The Bass car wheel rolls over nearly every railroad in the United
States, and the improved facilities with which these works are operated, and the
numerous additions in around, buildings and special machinery which he has
himself built and improved, place it among the first manufacturing institutions
of the country. In 1862, Mr. Bass made the first addition to the business. This
consisted of an enlargement to the south end of the original shop. At this time
he began his first effort to manufacture car wheels. From time to time, more
ground has been purchased, until at this date it embraces an area of abjut ten
acres. Since 1857, the manufacture of car wheels has been a decided specialty of
the works, and it still remains the leading feature. A reputation has been
acquired that is national in its extent, and railways in every section of the country
have testified to the merits of the wheels by ordering and using them. Other
lines of manufacture are by no means ignored. Saw and grist mills are built,

engines and boilers, indeed, a general line of heavy work, including boiler-making'
The successful prosecution of this business has resulted in establishing two other
similar enterprises under the same general management as this—one at Chicago
and another at St. Louis—and the combined capacity of the three works is not
less than 350 car wheels per day. The leading spirit of these enterprises, and the
one who has conducted thcui to their past and present high degree of prosperity is

the gentleman from whom the works take their name—J. H. Bass. Such, in

brief, has been the history of the Bass Foundry and Machine Works. They have
developed, under careful and energetic management, even in a greater ratio than
the country sustaining them

; from almost nothing they have become the leadin"
interest of the kind in the West, employing an army of workmen, and accomplish-
ing each year an incalculable degree of good in a thousand ways. In these works,
although not much light work is contracted, yet anything can be made from a
small set screw to a 300-horse-power engine. The works in this place employ
about five hundred hands at present, but often run largely over that number. All
the castings for the Mnble School furniture Company, of Goshen, are made in the
Bass foundry, also for a similar company in Pittsburgh, while all the car wheels for

the Pittsburgh, and many other first-class roads, are made at their works. The
force is officered as follows: T. R. Pickard, Superintendent of Works and foreman
of foundry; J. Sion Smith, Assistant Superintendent; George H. Terry, assistant

foreman of foundry; George Warrington, mechanical engineer; T. W. Saffron,

foreman of machine shops; S. J. Luly, foreman pattern-shop ; Joseph Whan, chief
millwright; William Scbwier, foreman of boiler-shop.

RAILROADS.

The Fort Wayne, Jlfmicie <(• Cincinnati Railroad was finished to Fort
Wayne in the autumn of 1869. Distance 109 miles south to Connorsville,
where it connects with the C. & I. Junction Railroad, running thence to Cin-
cinnati.

The Grand Rapid* ,f- Indiana Railroad was completed to Fort Wayne in

the spring of 1864. The terminus is at the Straits of Mackinaw, Mich.
The Fort Wayne, Jackson & Saginaw Railroad was completed from this

city 100 miles north to Jackson, Mich., in 1870, there connecting with the

Jackson, Lansing & Saginaw Railroad, thence north to the Straits of Mackinaw
via Saginaw City.

The Cincinnati, Richmond <l- Fort Wayne Railroad, was completed from
this city to Richmond, Ind., 91 miles south, in December, 18—, there connecting
with the line to Cincinnati.

Ohio & Indiana Railroad.—In January, 1850, the contract for building
the entire road from Crestline, Ohio, to Fort Wayne, I„d„ 136 miles, was let to
Samuel Hanna, Pliny Hoagland and William Mitchell for 8740,000, this to
include all necessary buildings and fixtures, but no iron or cars. In January
1852, they sublet the entire route. The firm name was William Mitchell & Co'
In 1852, Allen Hamilton donated six acres fer depot grounds on the present site
of the south depot. In the same year, Samuel Hanna donated five acres for
shop ground on the present site of the shops. This railroad was completed to
this point in the autumn of 1S55, about one year after the expiration of the con-
tracted time. The track was laid down on La Fayette street from a point on the
mam line west of Clay street. The depot and freight grounds embraced all
lands between the canal and the north side of Columbia street, west of La Fayette
and east of Barr streets. The first locomotive brousht here was towed up the
canal from Toledo, Ohio, on a flatboat, under charge of R. W. Wohlfort,
engineer, who landed it at the head of Columbia on La Fayette street, and there
set it up and took charge of it, running it over the road for some time after
This pioneer engineer still survives. His faithful old servant has gone into the
"scrap heap," alas! old "Ohio." In 1857, this road was consolidated with the
Fort Wayne & Chicago and the Ohio & Pennsylvania to make the Pittsburgh
Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad, 469 miles long. The depot, freight house, etc.!
were moved to their present locations and the track was taken up on LaFayette'
street. The first engine-house, on the canal east of Barr street, was an old frame
building formerly used as a store. The gable end was torn out and the building
fitted for this purpose. The new buildings on the present site of the south depot
were frame, and consisted of a depot and freight house. The depot was subse-
quently demolished to make room for the present building. The freight-house
was burned some time later, and the present building was reared immedi-
ately after. In September of this year (1857), Jones, Bass & Co. sold their
shops on the south side of Hohoao street immediately east of Barr, lo this Com-
pany, and they added additional buildings, blacksmith-shop, etc., and began the
work for the railroad company. Thus was inaugurated the present extensive
Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad shops, of which we give the follow-
ing sizes, capacity and extent

:

PITTSBURGH, FORT WAYNE AND CHICAUO RAILROAD SHOPS.

These shops, under the genera! superintendence of Master Mechanic James
M. Boone, cover some squares in the heart of the city, and give employment to

men as follows: Car-shops, Israel Lee, foreman, 250— this includes 50 men em-
ployed in the lumber-yard; blacksmith-shop, Horry Campbell, foreman, 119;
boiler and copper shops, John Doty and S. C. Henderson, foremen, 45 ; machine-
shop, S. B. Bradley, foreman, 75 ; tank-shop, T. J. Hedges, foreman, 10

; round-
house, D. B. Strope, foreman, 75 ; employed in offices and miscellaneous, 40

;

total, 614.

The amount invested in this property, and the annual value of the products
of the shops, could not be ascertained definitely, as the data are not available. A
careful estimate, however, places the sum annually expended for the labor alone

employed in these shops, at from 8350,000 to 8400,000, which vast amount is in

turn distributed by the recipients among our retail business men, supporting a

great many branches of trade, and affording a livelihood to large numbers of
people.

The shops are now running in full blast. The products include locomotive

engines, palace day and sleeping coaches and cars of all descriptions, box cars,

stock cars, flat cars, refrigerator ears, express and baggage ears, ordinary passenger
cars, etc. All of the locomotives used on the Western Division of the Pittsburgh,

Fort Wayne & Chioago Railway are built here, as well as a large proportion of
the cars of all descriptions used by the Pennsylvania hues. In addition to this,

locomotives and cars are built for many other roads.

Round-House.—Size of building (circle with open space of 150 feet diame-

ter), 300; capacity (number of locomotives), 38; number of men employed, 75.

A new house is in contemplation east of the city, with complete circle; open
space

;
will have a capacity of fifty locomotives. D. B. Strope is foreman.

BlacksmitltrShop.—Size of building, 100x300 feet; size of engine-room,

40x50 feet ; horse-power of engine, eighty, stroke and bore, 16x30 feet ; one perpen-
dicular steam-hammer, stroke 2,500 pounds

; one furnace and locomotive boiler

in connection ; one hoizontal steam-hammer, stroke, 1,000 pounds; one furnace

and locomotive boiler in connection. These hammers combined use twelve tons of

scrap-iron per day
;

total amount of iron consumed in this shop per day, fifty

tons; total number of fires, sixty; total number of men employed, 120; one

pair of steam shears; one hydraulic up-setting machine ; one steam-bolt machine
;

one steam up-setting machine; three additional hammers; two additional fur-

naces; a steam fire engine, perpendicular, direct action, capable of throwing a

stream of solid water to a perpendicular bright of 120 feet— this is for the gen-

era] protection of the shops
;
one Sturdevent blower

;
one drill press ; three derricks.

The first blacksmith-shops, located east of La Fayette street and immediately

north of the track, were burned on May 27, 1865, and the present shops on the

south side of Holtuan, between La Fayette and Barr streets, were erected imme-
diately after.

Sctting-lp Shop.—Size of building. 75x125 feet
;
capacity for cars at one

time, seven ; capacity for car-trucks at one time, seven. In this shop a freight

car is constructed in all its details, and turned out at the maximum rate of ten

cars per day, ready for the paint-shop.
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Paint-S/i'>p.—This shop is about 75x80 feet, and has a capacity of seven

cars ; the Standard weight of a grain car is 20,880 pounds.

Iron Working Department.—Four axle lathes; two boring-mills for car

wheels; one single; one cross head feed; one hydraulic wheel press gauged to

150 tons to the square inch ; seven drill presses, perpendicular
;

five bolt cutters
;

one small lathe ; two small horizontal cap drills; three tapping machines for cutting

taps, etc.; one extra grindstone ; one emery shaft.

Second Floor.—One band saw ; one emery wheel ; one surface shaper; two

tenoning machines, one jig saw; two table saws, circular; one perpendicular

mortising machine ; three turning lathes ; one sticking machine; two cast-iron

forms for grain-door construction
;
one cork crushing machine ; one glue range.

Upholstering Room.—'Vhh room is oo the second floor, at the cast end, and

lias in connection one tow and hair-euttiug machine, and one large size Howe
sewing machine, together with storerooms, etc.

Car- Construction Shops, Wood- Working D< part meat.—Size of building,

two stories, 90x240 feet; one perpendicular boring machine, special build extra

size, four sets of bits; one perpendicular boring machine, special build, extra

size, five seta of bits ; one perpendicular boring machine, special build, extra

size, one set of bits ; two horizontal tenouing machine, special build, extra size;

one double shaping machine, special build ; one treble shaping machine, special

build; one double jig-saw machine, special build
; one double farming machine,

special build : one horizontal mortising machine, special build ; two setts of double

swinging saws, special build ; three table saws, circular; two revolving saws, cir-

cular.

LOCOMOTIVE, CONSTRUCTION AND MACHINE SHOPS.

Planers of various sizes, total number, 11 ; lathes of various sizes, total

number, 20 ; lathes of extra sizes, t:,tal number, 3 ;
perpendicular drilling

machines, total number, 7.

Special Machinery.—Two truck-wheel boring-mill; one hydraulic wheel

press, Industrial, No. 120; oue thread-cutting machine, Sellers', No. 141 ; one
thread cutting machine, AVood & Light ; one double emery-wheel, one milling

machine, one te=t-gauge apparatus, three derricks, one extra size grindstone.

Horse-power of engine, 80; bore and stroke, 16x3ti. Size of building,

construction and machine shop proper, 150x300 feet; size of engine and boiler-

room, 50x60 feet. Master Mechanic's office and supply depot, in connection

with the main building, two stories, 50x150 feet; total number of men employed,
75 ; S. B. Bradley, foreman.

Locomotive Tank Construction Shops.—Size of building, immediately west

and adjoining blacksmith-shops, 80x100 feet. Machinery : One pair steam
shears; two perpendicular drill presses; one planer; one traveling crane. Num-
ber of men employed, 10. T. J. Hedges, foreman.

WATER-WORKS.

These works are located on the south side of the Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne &
Chicago Railroad track, on the east bank of the St. Mary's River, The build-

ings arc of brick, as is also the well -and stand-pipe. The following is an exhibit

of the size and capacity : Steam cylinders, two, each 48x22 feet ; water cylin-

ders, two, each 12x48 feet; boilers, two, each locomotive build; boilers' average
pressure in pounds, 40 ; fuel, coal, in pounds, per day, 22,000. Pipe : Size

discharge, 12 inches to roundhouse; from roundhouse to stock yards, 8
inches; suction, 14 inches; pressure, to roundhouse, one and one-half miles,

square inch, 32 pounds; pressure, average to Btock yards, two miles, square
inch, 42 pounds. Stand pipe, 93 feet high, 22 inches diameter; boiler, iron,

brick exterior.

Pumps, Special Cameron. Build.—Maximum capacity in twenty-four hours,
500,000 gallons; minimum capacity in twenty-four hours, 200,000 gallons.

Tanks, located at roundhouse : Capacity, each, 0,250 gallons, four in number

;

total capacity, 25,000 gallons.

THE LAKE ERIE. WABASH & ST. LOUIS RAILWAY

was organized at Logansport, Ind., July 23, 1852, with a capital stock of $4,000,-
000, consisting of 80,000 shares of $50 each. The Eastern terminus was the
Ohio State Ime; the Western terminus, Illinois State line. Fifty thousand dollars'
worth of stock suspended on the day of meeting, on the spot. William Rockhill

WABASH RAILROAD SHOPS.

In 1859, the then T. W. & VV. R. R. Co. signified their preference to Fort
Wayne as a point to locate their car and machine shop, and, in consequence, arid
as an inducement to bring about such an end, a subscription was started to raise
an amount required by the Company, representing $15,000, oearly all of which
sum had been subscribed, when they postponed for the time any action. In 1860
however, Fort Wayne was settled upon as the point, and during that year and the
one following f 1861), the present works were built and put into operation. Pre-
vious to those years, however, and shortly after the completion of the road to this
point, the round-top engine-house was built, also the shops of frame, immediately
to the east of the old roundhouse. In the latter, were carried on a general repair-
shop, using the necessary machinery, engine, etc., to construct and repair cars and
machinery. This shop became to be known over the road as " the hospital."

The car construction shops were subsequently moved to Toledo, Ohio. We
give below the machinery, etc., of the shops, and the various heads over them as
well as the number of men employed in the several departments.

Machine and Setting-up Shop, built in 1861.—One large planer, two medium
planers, two " donkey '* planers, ooe large swing lathe, two axle lathes, twelve
intermediate lathes, six perpendicular drill presses, one hydraulic punching machine
ne hydraulic car-wheel setter, one car-wheel boring mill, one box boring machine'

one compound box and cylinder boring machine, one compound puncher and
shears, two thread-cutting machines two burr-cutting machines, one horizontal

cylinder boring machine. Horse-power of engine—16x30—eighty. Two loco-

motive boilers.

Blaclcsmith-shop, built in 1861.—Eighteen fires, one pair of power shears,

one horizontal steam hammer, one perpendicular steam hammer, one pair of boiler

shears, one smelting oven, one crane.

Roundhouse, built in 1856-57, capacity for twenty engines. Roundhouse
immediately west of Fairfield avenue, has a capacity for sixteen engines. The old

roundhouse and the shops are located south of the P., Ft. W. & C. R. R. and
east of Fairfield avenue, the buildings are one story, and of brick. The wood-
working shop is frame, and at this time is run without any steam power.

The following is a list of the men employed in the several departments:

Machine-shops (J. B. Barnes, foreman), 85 men ; boiler-shops (C. F. Lape, fore-

man), 40; blacksmith-shops (Dan Campbell, foreman), 38; copptrsmith shop
(L. Newroth, foreman), 5; brass moulders' foundry (James Kuukuck, foreman),

3; carpenter-shops (H. Poyser, foreman), 30; roundhouses (J. C. Mills, fore-

man), 47; master mechanic'.* office (W. Wilson, M. M.), 3; total (exclusive of

engineers and firemen), 251.

These shops consist of five very large buildings. The principal work is the

building of locomotives, and the repair of engines and cars. The bulk of the

repairs for the Wabash road, between Danville and Toledo, is done in these shops.

WATER-WORKS OP THE WABASH RAILROAD.

These works are located on the east bank of the St. Mary's River, on the

north side of the Wabash Railroad. The buildings are frame. The pumps, two

in number, are known as the Worthington Duplex. The following is an exhibit

of their capacity, etc.: Two steam boilers, locomotive build, used alternately
;

discharge pipe, four inches ; suction pipe, six inches ; water pressure, 1 20 pounds
to the square inch ; one tank, with a capacity of 1,200 bands, located near the

water-works; one tank, with a capacity of 2,800 barrels, located near the round-

house. Ten tons of soft coal are used per week ; about 200,000 gallons arc

pumped per day ; the pumps are used in turn about everv three days.

THE MTJNCIE SHOPS.

The Muncie shops were established in this city about five years ago. They
are located in the Ninth Ward, near the Feeder Canal, and gives employment to

sixty-eight men. William McPhail is the Master Mechanic, William Knight,

Master Car-Builder, and Joseph Gair, Foreman of the blacksmith-shop. In this

shop is done the repair work of the Fort Wayne, Muncie & Cincinnati and

Whitewater Valley Railroads. In consideration of the location of the shops at

Fort Wayne, and the completion of the Fort Wayne, Muncie & Cincinnati Rail-

road, the city, by a vote of the people, appropriated S100,000, besides subse-

quently donating a portion of lands known as the City Park. Ou these lands

they, in 1874, built the present shops, located in the Ninth Ward, on the east

side of North Calhoun street, south of the Feeder Canal. No machinery, how-

ever, is operated as yet. The engine-house, located a short distance southeast, is

a frame, and has a capacity for five engines. The Fort Wayne, Jackson & Sagi-

naw Railroad engine-house is located hard by and has a capacity for three engines.

Both use the same turn-table. The depot and freight offices of these roads

jointly aie located in the Ninth Ward, near the junction of North Harrison and

First streets. Both are frame. The tracks of each of these roads may be said

to be a continuity of each, joining, seemingly, to make one road.

Fort Wayne is possessed of six railway lines : The Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne
& Chicago ; Toledo, Wabash & Western ; Forfc Wayne, Jackson & Saginaw

;

Fort Wavne & Muncie; Grand Rapids & Indiana, and the Cincinnati, Richmond
& Fort Wayne.

AMUSEMENTS.

Cohrich's Hall—This hall was built in the summer of 1853, by E. F.

Colerick. It is located on the north side of Columbia street, east of Clinton,

Lot 37, original plat. This, the first public hall, was opened to the public on the

26th of December, 1853, and was for many years the popular resort. In 1864,

it was refitted, improved and named Colerick's Opera House, as it has since been

called. It is now fast falling into disuse, having passed out of the hands of Mr.

C. some time since ; the present owner is J. B. White.

Olympic Theatre.—This building is on the southeast corner of Columbia

and Clinton streets, Lot No. 58, original plat; was built by the executors of the

estate of Washington Ewing, in the year 1868, and was opened to the public in

winter of this year. This is a commodious and very convenient hall, having the

patent chair, raised floor, and other conveniences suited for its use.

Rink.—In 1868, an organization was formed called the Rink Association
;

this company let a contract to Heroy Bros., who built, during the autumn of this

year, on the north side of Berry street, east of Clinton, Lot 95, original plat, one

of their patent skating rinks, aud opened it to the public at the beginning of the

skating season. It was finally sold, and, in 1878, it was refitted for a public hall,

a raised floor and stage, besides the other necessary improvements were made ; at

this time its name was changed to the Academy of Music, by which name it is

at this time known.

INDIAN AND OTHER TRADERS.

J. B. Richardvillc, afterward chief, was licensed to trade with the Indians at

Fort Wayne in 1815. He had, also, a trading house on his reserve, below the

County Infirmary, near the forks of the Bluffton -and Winchester roads.

Antonie Bondie was an Indian trader and interpreter; was here as early as

1812-13; was at one time i he only white man that lived here outside of the fort.

He was located at the landing, i. e , about immediately north of the gas factory,

near the St. Mary's River bridge, in a log house.
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Samuel Hanna and James Barnett were Indian traders in 1810. Hanna
built a log house on the northeast corner of Columbia and Barr streets ; and in
1820, he and Barnett opened a trading-house. Their goods were purchased' in
Boston, Mass., and cam: by water to New York, thence by way of Albany to
Buffalo, then by lake to Detroit, and from there via Swan Creek (Toledo) to
Maumee Kapids

; being hauled around the Rapids, they were conveyed up the
Mauinee River, by pirogues, to Fort Wayne.

Francis Comparet came here, in 1820, from Toledo, Ohio. He engaged in
the Indian trade at once; was located on Columbia street, south ,idc'"betw.-cn
Clinton and Calhoun, on original plat, in 1823. Ho enga-cd in same business
with Henry Colerick in 1832-33, and subsequently with Peter Kiser, under
the than name of Comparet & Kiser. This firm were agents for the North
American Fur Company

;
they also built the only distillery ever built here ; it

was located on the south bank of the canal, immediately east of Compact's
residence.

J. B. Bourie was an Indian trader, and was among the first. He was located
on the northwest corner of Columbia and Calhoun streets, on Lot No. 4b, origi-
nal plat, the present site of Drier Bros' drug store.

John B. Bourie and John Peltier, Indian traders, were located on the north-
west corner of Columbia and Calhoun streets, in a two-story briek (the first build-
ing in town when built), on Lot No. 46, original plat.

George W. and William G. Ewing were licensed to trade at Fort Wayne in
1822

;
they were located on the southwest corner of Columbia and Calhoun streets,

until the building was destroyed by fire in 1828, when they removed to the south-
east corner of Columbia and Clinton streets, where they continued in business for
several years.

The American Fur Company was located here in 1822. Francis Comparet,
Alexis Coquillard and Benjamin Kercheval were agents. They were located here
before, about the year 1820.

Peter Kiser came here in 1823, from Ohio, and located as a butcher. He
issued rations to the Indians at their several payments here, at the " forks of the
Wabash" and on Eel River. He subsequently, in 1840, engaged in the mercan-
tile business, on Lot No. 76, original plat, where he has continued until this day.

Allen Hamilton came here in 1823
; was appointed Deputy Register under

S. C. Vance. About a year afterward he engaged in the mercantile business.
Soon after this he formed a partnership with Cyrus Taber, under the firm name
of Hamilton & Taber. He was the confidential adviser of Chief Richardville,
receiving and disbursing large sums of money, etc. Previous to his connection
With Taber he was associated with Barnett & Hanna, about the years 1826 to

1832, on the northeast corner of Columbia and Clinton streets, on Lot No. 39.
Thomas Hamilton was engaged in the store as clerk.

Frank Lassalle was engaged here as a merchant, on the south side of Colum-
bii street, between Barr and Clinton, on Lot No. 61, original plat. He after-
ward sold his establishment to the Miami Indians, and the establishment was
conducted by Shapeenee Richard Chute, who was a trader and connected with
the Ewings.

William S. Edsall was a trader ; was associated with the Ewings at an early
date.

James Arelihe was engaged as a trader with the Ewings, on the southwest
corner of Columbia and Calhoun streets, on Lot No. 51, original plat. Was in
business about 1828 to 1835.

James Godfroi, a Frenchman, was a trader, located on what was called
" Little River Reserve," about eleven miles from Fort Wayne, in La Fayette
Township, from 1830 to 1835.

Henderson, the father of Zene Henderson, built a frame building on the
northeast corner of Columbia and Calhoun streets, on Lot No. 45, original plat,

the present site of George De Wald's store. In 1833-34, Mr. Henderson occupied
this as a trading-house, and continued until 1835-36, when he formed a partnership
under the firm name of Henderson, Britton & Stapleford, who built a brick addi-
tion. This copartnership was unsatisfactory and a dissolution followed soon after.

The house was then sold and converted into a tavern.

Scott & Sten.—Joseph Scott and John Sten—were the successors of Henry
Colerick, in the dry-goods trade. They were located on the south side of
Columbia street, between Clinton and Calhoun streets, on Lot No. — original

the manufacture of jewelry,Peter Jebo was engaged with the E'
such as brooches, crosses, ear-rings, etc.

Zene Henderson was an Indian trader, and was located on Lot No. 45, orig-
inal plat, the present site of George De Wald's store. He was engaged in the
trade from 1828 to about 1835, suceeeding his father.

Benjamin Smith had a grocery on the southeast corner of Columbia and
Calhoun streets, on Lot No. 52, original plat.

In 1830, and prior thereto, the Indians assembled in great numbers on the
west side of Calhoun street, from about the Methodist Church to the canal.
The space between the described boundary, and even farther to the west, was
covered with a small growth of oak, to which the Indians were accustomed to
hitch their ponies. During the imprisonment of Big Leg, the chief, for murder,
large numbers of them were encamped on these grounds.

CHIEF RICHARDVILLE's REMAINS
are buried about fifty feet east, and about fifteen feet south of the southwest
corner of the cathedral at Fort Wa^ne. His monument, however, was taken
away when the excavation for the building was made, and set up in the old Cath-
olic graveyard on the east bank of the St. Mary's River.

MISCELLANY".

In a carefully prepared speech, delivered before the late lamented Chamber
of Commeree in 1876, Mr. Henry G. Olds estimated the amount of capital
invested in our manufactories at from 810,000,000 lo 812,000,000; the number
of men employed at 3,000 ; the annual value of the products at 820,000,000 •

the cash disbursements tor labor at from 83.000,000 lo St 000 000 annually'
and for material, from 8700,000 to S1,000,000 monthly. It is certain that the
figures are larger now than then, for our manufacturing interests are in a much
more flourishing condition in 1870 than they were in 1876.

The information herewith presented is not so full or complete as could be
desired. But the article is by no. means intended to be exhaustive, and the
subject will be recurred to again by the Sentinel.

W. Davis, of Terre Haute, Ind, in August, 1839, asked our Postmaster for
a description of Fort Wayne for a gazette of Indiana, and received the followin"
reply

:
" It contains 7 preachers of the Gospel, 9 lawyers, 8 physicians, 10 master

carpenters and joiners, 6 stone and brick masons, 5 blacksmiths, 3 wagon and
coach makers, 3 cabinet-makers, 6 tailors, 3 painters and glaziers, 3 bakeries, 4
shoemakers, 3 saddlers and harness-makers, 2 breweries, 1 tinner, 1 hatter, 1 tanner
and currier, 2 butchers, 1 jeweler, I pottersware, 1 boat-yard, 1 mill manufactory,
1 printing olfice. It contains 17 dry-goods stoles, 3 hotels, 10 grocery and pro-
vision stores, and 4 drug stores. It contains 1 bank, 4 houses for public worship,
a market-house, court house, county jail, and 1 fire-engine. It contains 6 relig-
ious societies, to wit: 1 Presbyterian, 1 Methodist, 1 Baptist, 1 Episcopalian, 1
German Lutheran, 1 Catholic. It contains an academy and several public schools,
their number varying with cireuinstanccs. There are 55 to 60 dwelling-houses'
and stores being built the present season. The amount of taxable real estate in
town is 8544,583, and in the county, 8987,346, but a small portion of the lands
of the levy yet subject to taxation. Tho Wabash & Erie Canal pusses through
the town

J
it is completed to Logansport, about eighty miles west, and packets

and freight-boats ply daily between the two places. It is expected to be completed
to La Fayette, in that direction, and east to Ohio State line, during tho approach-
ing autumn. The Michigan & Erie Canal, now in course of construction, unites
with the Wabash &, Erie one mile west of town, and, when completed, will form,
in conjunction with the latter, an inland water connection between the heads of
Lakes Michigan and Erie."

—

[Fori Wai/ne Sentinel, Angus! 2Jh 1339.]
In the autumn of 1859, the first iron bridge was built here. It was over

St. Mary's River at the foot of Wells street, Bloomitigdale ; cost, 83,200. [n
1860, the bridge fell with a drove of cattle on it; it was built by Mosley & Co.,
Cincinnati, Ohio. Mechanics' engine purchased in the summer of 1858, arrived
in September, 1858. New engine-house and city prison built in tho summer of
1860. Stage line established in 1858, to Wolf Lake and Wawaka, carrying
United States mail two trips a week, Mathial Glenn, proprietor. Corner-stoha
of the Court House laid May 1, 1861. St. Joe Tannery, formerly H. (>. Gray &
Co., November, 1858, changed to E. Weiser & Co. West Eod Market House
built in the summer of 1860, opened in the autumn. This market was on the
west side of Broadway, north of Wayne street; was a one-story building, with
the usual meat stalls, etc.; the building was demolished about three years ago.
July 4, 1835, the first caual-boat passed from the city of Fort Wayne on the W
&. E. Canal, to the forks of the Wabash.

About 1844, a subscription was started in this city (Fort Wayne) to obtain
the necessary funds for cutting the heavy timber and clearing up the underbrush,
and laying down rails in the worst places, for a wagon road through the county
of Allen, toward Bluffton, the county seat of Wells County. Mr. Samuel Stoph-
let was appointed agent to superintend the expenditure of the money. The
amount raised was but a few hundred dollars, but it was carefully and pru-
dently laid out. Wells County undertook to meet us at the county line, with a
similar improvement from Bluffton, which was only partly executed.

In May, 1856, the Ohio & Pennsylvania Railroad, from Pittsburgh to Crest-

line, the Ohio & Indiana Railroad, from Crestline to Fort Wayne, and the Fort
Wayne & Chicago Railroad, from Fort Wayne to Chicago, 495 miles, were consoli-

dated into one corporation, Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad. Tho stock
of each was secured as follows : Ohio & Pennsylvania, at par, plus 20 per cent

;

Ohio & Indiana, at par; Fnrt Wayne & Chicago, at par, plus 6 per cent.

Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne k Chicago completed to Chicago in November,
1858. Present dapot finished in May, 1861-; July, 1860, the present Pittsburgh,

Fort Wayne & Chicago Depot was built, 184 feet long 33 feet wide, center por-

tion two stories high, and of brick.

Muncie Railroad.—On the 8th of March, 1842, a meeting was held at

Muneie, Ind., to take preliminary steps to organize the Fort Wayne & Muncie
Railroad, the object of which was to connect Muncie with W. &, E. Canal.

Horse Thieves.—Pursuant to notice, the citizeus of Fort Wayne and vicinity

met at the American House on Wednesday evening, June 16, 1841, for the pur-

pose of making the necessary arrangements to form a society for the protection

of the rights of the people, against the depredations of horse thieves, incendi-

aries and counterfeiters. On motion, L. S. Bayless was called to the chair, and
B. B. Stevens appointed Secretary. On motion, a committee of five was ap-

pointed, consisting of James Morgan, Hugh McCulloch, G. W. Wood, S. Hanna
and James Berkley, whose business it was to draft a constitution and by-laws for

the government of the society. On motion, resolved that the proceedings be
published in the Fort Wayne Times and Sentinel. On motion, meeting adjourned

to meet at the American House, Tuesday evening, June 22, 1841. B. B. Stevens,

Secretary, L. S. Bayless, Chairman.

In the autumn of 1857, Calhoun street was planked from Berry to Lewis
street; T.P.Anderson, contractor. In 1812, John H. Piatt, of Cincinnati,

Ohio, was the first contractor to furnish provisions to the fort; in 1S14, John
H. Piatt took in as substitute, Andrew Wallace. He subsequently sold this
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contract to his brothers, Robert, Hugh, Glenn and Jacob Fowler, who held it

until 1817.

Joseph Sinclcar and Samuel S. Edsall had charge of the removal of the

Indians.

Hoover ami William Stevens taught school in the old Presbyterian Church,

on south side of Bony, east of Barr street. Mr. Stevens and wife taught subse-

quently.

On May 22, 1851, a sc*

Wayne M. E. College was pa

freely floated on Columbia str

and low buildii

• wind and ruin storm visited this place. The Fort

ally unroofed—damaged about $500 ; canal-boats

I, and the water was quite deep on Columbia and

amiery injured by flooding tbe vats, etc. Cellars

much; the principal cause of so much flooding

was on account of an attempt to change the flow from what is now Baker street

ditch into the Si Uary*8 Kiver by ditching.

On the 17th of March, 1808, a very heavy storm of rain and wind visited

this place, doing immense damage, unroofing buildings and doing much injury

from water, etc. Columbia street, west of Calhoun, suffered very severely, as

well as Other places where (he track of the wind seemed to take its course, viz.,

from the southwest to north and then northeast.

Circuit Court, September term, 185-1. "It is ordered by the court, with the

Consent of the members of the bar, that all business on the civil docket be con-

fined until the next term of this court, on account of the sickness prevailing

throughout the county.
1 '

First marriage license was issued Oct.oI.ier 27, 1S24. George Wighmer and
Ellen Trout oer.

First court met August. 9, 1824; the first case tried in the Circuit Court
was Richard Swain vs. Joseph Troutner, trespass; case continued. The second

case tried was Anna Canada vs. Nathaniel Canada,, for divorce
;
granted at Anna's

cost. And the third case was Polly Robertson vs. Thomas Robertson, divorce.

Folly relented and the case was dismissed on her petition, and at her cost. The
first grand jury was John Tipton, Paul Taber, William Suttonfield, Alexander

Ewing,"James Hackley, Charles Meeks, John Davis, William Probest, Horace
Taylor, James Wyman, James Connon, Cyrus Taber and William N. Hood.
W. It. Ewtnjr was the first attorney admitted to practice in Allen Circuit Court,

August 9, 1824. At the June term, 1825, Calvin Fletcher was admitted to prac-

tice, on motion of C. W. Ewing. At the June term, 1S25, the prosecuting

attorney bein^ absent, the court appointed Calvin Fletcher as proecuting attorney.

First indictment for murder was found against Sa-ga nash, an Indian man,
at the February term, 1826.

At the State election in 1848, the question of fres schools was submitted
to the people. The vote resulted, 1,293 for, and 440 against.

On the east bank of the St. Mary's River, and immediately below the Pitts-

burgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad. Gen. Lewis Cass delivered his address

in Fort Wayne, un the completion of the Wabash & Erie Canal, from Toledo to I

La Fayette, duly 4. 1843.

The first steamboat on the Wabash came up from the Ohio, about the 20th
of December, 1823. •' The steamboat Florence, Capt. 'Donne, ascended the

Wabash River, being the first boat that ever passed up that river."

—

[Indiana
Oraole, Beamier 20, 1823.']

December 1U, 1841, a boat loaded with 3,500 hoop-poles started from this

city for New Orleans. The boat and cargo is owned by Messrs. William Stew-
art, Henry Lotz and Thomas J. Lewis, who have started out on a new, and we
hope profitable, expidition. The boat is not to be unloaded until she reaches

j

the place of destination.

—

[Sentinel, December 11, 18J1.]
The steamboat lock across the Wabash, at Delphi, is completed. We learn i

by the Delphi Oracle of the 20th inst. ( March, 1842), several flat boats passed
through on their way to New Orleans.

In November, 1842, a flat boat left Fort Wayne for New Orleans, freighted ',

with 45,1)00 hoop-poles, and 250 barrels of cranberries, taking 200 barrels of
cranberries at Logansport ; boat owned by Messrs. Benjamin Smith, T. J. Lewis,

j

and N. D. Stewart. Another, belonging to some Germans, left a few days i

afterward with 50,000 hoop-poles, via Delphi to Wabash, Ohio and Mississippi
Hi v.

mi Fort Wayne.—Fifteen buildings burned, loss $30,000. The build-

located on the present site of Phcenix Block, west side of Calhoun

3 a disgrace to the county, and ought

[ Times, February 8, 1849.']

i Allen County in 1840 were 58,717
is, an increase of 153,922.

i built in 1816, for the use of the

nd 33 of the County Addition to

>; east and west, north of Main,

i

Col. McAfee, during his expe

-The first

street, north of Main, May 21. 1S49.
December 4, 1841, the canal was opened to La Fayette.

In June, 1842, the water was let in at the foot of the rapids of the Maumee to

Toledo, and during the coining week biats will pass from Toledo to Providence.
Board of Health.—Drs. Weimer, Sturgisand P. Ayers, were appointed a

Board of Health, by the Common Council, in January, 1849.
j.Jail Burned.—Saturday evening, February 3, 1849, the county jail

burned, " Well enough it was burned—wa
to be replaced with a respectable building."

Taxable Lands.—The taxable lands il

acres, while in 1841 there were 21)2,709 acr

Council House.—The council house \vi

Indian Agent, and was located on Lots 32
Fort Wayne, fronting north on the alley run

between Lafayette and Clay streets. The well "dug then for the use of the
agency was situated on Lot No. 32, and is still in use.

Portage Canal.—The distinguished position of Fort Wayne and the feasi-

bility and practicability of a line of canal in addition to the suggestion to the
same effect made by Gen. Washington at an early date, to connect the waters of
Lake Erie with those of the Mississippi by a canal across the portage at Fort
Wayne, were facts noted by the careful obi

dition to Fort Wayne for the relief of its
£_

Tile Drainage, in Indiana First Inaugurated in Allen Cox
tile machine started in the State was by Samuel Lillie, who was running an
earthenware factory near Fort Wayne in 1853. It was a new enterprise, and
Mr. Lillie had some fears of success, but was induced to make the attempt upon
Mr. I. D. G. Nelson furnishing the money and agreeing to take it all out in tile,

and as much more, which was done, and the enterprise proved a success. Mr.
Nelson had previously done considerable underdrawing with plank, timber, etc.,

as far back as 1815 and 1846. Some of the drains are s'ill in successful opera-
tion. The machine referred to was worked by horse-power, but turned out many
thousand feet of tile during the year. Now there are several other factories in

the county, and many miles of blind ditches are constructed annually, besides an
immense amount of open drainage that is done under the State ditching-law,
until Allen County has more acres of tillable land than any county in the State,

notwithstanding three large rivers run through its length and breadth.
I. D. G. Nelson was appointed Receiver of Public Moneys by President

Tyler for the Fort Wayne Land District to fill the vacancy occasioned by the death
of Maj. Samuel Lewis, on the 24th day of February, 1843. He was re-ap-

pointed by President Polk March 16, 1847, and was succeeded by Smalwood
Noel on the accession of President Taylor.

Mr. Nelson was also appointed agent for the General Government to pay
the Miami Indians residing in Indiana, by President Polk in 1845. He paid
the Indians individually, each their pro rata share in silver, ignoring all claims of
the traders upon the tribe. This was a new departure, which was accomplished
under some difficulty, and under the protest of the traders, but was enjoyed
hugely by the Indians. For this course, Mr. Nelson received a highly compli-
mentary letter from Col. Medell of the Indian Bureau in the War Department
at Washington, dated November 4, 1847, which closed by saying, " Accept, if

ypu please, the thanks of this office for the performance of said duty."

A great celebration, upon the completion of the Wabash & Erie Canal, the
largest, artificial water communication in the world, extending from Lake Erie to

the Ohio River, was held at Fort Wayne on the 4th day of July, 1846. There
was an immense concourse of people from all sections of tins State, and Ohio par-

ticularly. Both of the Indiana Uuited States Senators, Messrs. White and Hanne-
gan, and several members of Congress, were present. Gen. Cass delivered the

oration. Congratulatory letters were received from Van Buren, Clay, Webster,
and all the prominent statesmen of the day. The occasion was one of great
rejoicing as a marked period in the history of Indiana.

The first canal packet boat set afloat in Indiana was at Fort Wayne.
A company was formed in 1838. with a capital stock of $10,000, for the

purpose of establishing a line of packets on the Wabash & Erie Canal. At the
first meeting of the stockholders, Stephen Coles was elected President, I. D. G.
Nelson, Treasurer, and Jeremiah Sherman, Secretary. It was regarded as one of
the great enterprises of the day. The sound of the captain's bugle was soon heard
with great delight all along the line. It was a decided luxury to sail in these

"floating palaces," besides being considered a very expeditious way of traveling;

and so it was, when compared with the keel- boat and Indiana " pirogue," then in use.

What a magical change has been wrought in this Maumee Valley since that period

!
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BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES.

HON. PETER KISER.

Richard Kiser,the father of Peter Kiser, was born in Rockingham County, Va.
Rebecca Mossland, his mother, was from Cape May, N. J. They emigrated to

Montgomery County, Ohio, where they were married in the year 1800. Their son,
Peter, was born in that county in August, 1805, or in 1810, as stated by some of
the relatives, the family record having been destroyed by fire at an early day.
Richard was a soldier in the war of 1812, and was at Detroit at the surrender of
Gen. Hull, at that place, in August of that year. Iu 1822, the family re-

moved to Shane's Prairie, in Mercer County, Ohio, then a frontier settlement. Hav-
ing no schools to attend, the youthful Peter engaged as hand on the flat-boats,

which at that time conveyed the products of the Northwest to New Orleans.

As early as 1825, Mr. Kiser was employed by Geo. Tipton, then Indian
Agent at Fort Wayne, to furnish the meat rations for the Indians during treaties

and other councils with them, which employment was continued by other agents,
until 1846. In the early years of the emigrants' Indian Mission at Niles, in the
Territory of Michigan, Mr. Kiser assisted in conveying provisions to that station.

For several years subsequent to 1838, he was associated with Francis Comparet,
and then, having worked in the pork and provision business, he erected our first

market^house, in lS35,and was the only butcher in the town. When he slaught-

ered an animal we had fresh meat, and failing to do so bacon was in demand.
Mr. Kiser was married in January, 1842, to Rebecca Snyder, then of Wells

County, Ind., the result of which was eight children, all boys. In 1844, he com-
menced the mercantile business at his present place, on Calhoun street, and has
not changed his location since. In 1828, he became a member of Wayne Lodire
of Masons, and has been a worthy and accepted member to this day. Mr. Kiser
has twice represented Allen County in the State Legislature.

By a close attention to business, he has secured a competency for himself
and family. A man of strict honesty and integrity

; in business affairs his word
was as good as his bond ; at heart one of the kindest of men ; his charity and
benevolence will be long remembered by many of the poor and needy of the
county, who have received food and clothing from his liberal hands, and
when called from us to go up higher few men will be more kindly remembered
than Peter Kiser.

JESSE L. WILLIAMS—Civil Engineer.

Jesse L. Williams, who, for a period of over forty years, has been closely

identified with the rise and progress of public works in the States of Indiana,

Ohio, and the great West, was born in Stokes County, N. C. May 6, 1807.
His parents, Jesse and Sarah T. Williams, were members of the Society of
Friends. In May, 1814, his parents removed to Cincinnati, Ohio, and subse-
quently to the adjoining county of Warren, and in 1819, to Wayne County,
Ind. In his early youth, he was a pupil of the L'-ineasterian Seminary at Cincin-

nati, and afterward, at various places of residence, in villages or on the farm, he
had only the educational advantages offered in such locations, for those portions

of the time his other avocations would allow.

After he had, at the age of eighteen, selected a profession (that of civil

engineer), his leisure hours were well occupied with the study more especially of
those branches of general science having direct relation to this profession, thus
making up for the lack of early educational opportunities. Though regretiiu«

the lack of opportunity and leisure for higher educational attainments, yet it

would seem, from the results of a long, arduous, varied and remarkably successful

professional career, that the want of early advantages, in his case, were mainly
overcome.

The year 1825 witnessed the completion of water communication between
Lake Erie and tide-water, by the Erie Canal—an achievement in practical science

and statesmanship which, for the times, was bold and far-reaching in its results.

Other States caught the spirit of public improvement, and Ohio undertook the
mission of extending water communication from Lake Erie to the Ohio River, by
her two canals. It was under the inspiration of these movements, great for their

day, that the subject of this sketch—then a youth of seventeen, living and work-
ing on a farm in Indiana—accepted a subordinate position in the corps of
engineers) which, early in 1824, had been detailed in charge of Samuel Forrer,
civil engineer, to make the preliminary survey of the Miami and Erie Canal, from
Cincinnati to Maumee Bay.

Mr. Williams continued to serve iu this corps until the final location and
construction of the canal in the Miami Valley. He was present at the formal
breaking of grouud in Ohio by De Witt Clinton, and, with other young engineers,
had tho fortune to take the hand of that great man, and receive from him kind
and encouraging words, which tended to confirm them in the pursuit of their
profession, then in the dawn of its great usefulness.

In the spring of 1828, at the age of twenty-one years, he was appointed by
David S. Bates, then Chief Engineer of Ohio, to make the final location of the
Ohm Canal, from Licking Summit to Chillicothe, and to construct afterward an
important division of that canal in the Scioto Valley.

In 1832, Mr. Williams was, in his twenty-fifth year, appointed by the
Board of Commissioners of the Wabash & Erie Canal as Chief Engineer, to
take charge of the location and construction of that work, then about to' be
commenced at Fort Wayne by the State of Indiana.

Two years later, when surveys of other canals in Indiana were ordered by
the Legislature, these canals were also placed under his charge, in addition to the
Wabash and Erie.

Under the act for a general system of internal improvements, approved
January 27, 1836, he was appointed Chief Engineer of all the canal routes,
portions of each of which were in process of location and construction.

In September, 1837, the Chief Engineer of Railroads and Turnpikes hav-
ing resigned, those works were also, by the State Board of Internal Improvements,
placed under his charge, as State Engineer, enlarging his supervision to "l,300
miles of public works. Afterward, he was elected by the Legislature to the
same position, and continued therein until 1841, when the prosecution of the
public works, with the exception of the Wabash & Erie Canal, was suspended
for want of funds.

Perplexing duties and great responsibilities and labors devolved upon the
State Engineer at this period. The general surveys and locations, the plans of
important structures, and the letting of all contracts, came under his general
supervision.

In the summer of 1838, thirteen public lettings of contracts, covering every
section, were ordered by the Board. To attend all these personally, and give
attention to details of their location and construction, must have taxed the mental
and physical energies of one man in no ordinary degree. It was computed at the
time, that his journeyings during those four months, mostly on horseback,
amounted to some three thousand miles.

In March, 1840, and until 1842, in addition to his duties as State Eogi-
neer, he became, by appointment of the Legislature, ex officio a member of the

Board of Internal Improvements and Acting Commissioner of the Indiana
Division of the Wabash & Erie Canal, including the management of the canal

In 1847, the Wabash & Erie Canal, under the State Debt Act, passed into the

control of a Board of three Trustees, two of whom were appointed by the holders of
Indiana bonds, and one by the Legislature of Indiana. The act, by its terms,

required the appointment of a " chief engineer of known and established char-

acter for experience ami integrity." To this station, Mr. Williams was appointed
in June, 1847, by the Canal Trustees, in which position he was continued under
all changes in the appointing Board, until the canal was sold by decree of the

United States Circuit Court in 1876, though during the later years, his canal

duties were chiefly advisory. During his long official services in charge of the

public works of the State, he was not exempt from unfriendly criticism at certain

periods of political excitement. But the Legislative Committee appointed from
both Houses in 1842, with a large majority of opposite politics, after general and
searching investigation into the management of the State improvements, reaching

public officers of every grade and class, in closing their report respecting Mr. Will-

iams, and completely exonerating him. applied the maxim so creditable to one

holding, as he did, iu the settlement of contracts vast in amount, the key to the

public treasury, that "every man has his enemies who deserves them."

In February, 1854,. he was appointed Chief Engineer of the Fort Wayne &
Chicago Railroad, which position he held until its consolidation with the Ohio &
Pennsylvania, and Ohio & Indian.! Railroad*, in 1856, under the name of the

Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad. He has been a Director of this

last-named Company ever since, a period of twenty-three years.

In July, 1864, Mr. Williams was appointed by President Lincoln a Govern-

ment Director of the Union Pacific Railroad, and remained in that position until

the Union Pacific, and Central Pacific from San Fraucisco met west of Salt Lake,

in 1869, when the two oceans were connected by rail. He received commissions

from three successive Presidents—Lincoln, Johnson and Grant.

Having long experience as a civil engineer, he was placed on the Com-
mittee of Location and Construction, and in his official capacity, frequently accom-

panied the chief and^ consulting engineers of the Company, making many tours

for personal inspection of the various lines, through the canyons and the slopes of

the several Rocky Mountain ranges, thus aiding to secure the best location, and,

as his reports to the Government show, always insisting on the lowest praetieable

maximum grade for the commerce of the world in its transit over this mountain

Of these official examinations, both of location and construction, he made
frequent reports to the Secretary o% the Interior, which were communieated u>

Congress, and printed as public documents. In his report of November 23, 186H,

he described ten distinct routes, surveyed or examined, across the Black Hill

Range and the Snowy Rau^c, stating briefly the prurniu. to f. u m> > of each route.

Subsequently, he submitted like reports us to the other mountain ranges orossfla

by the railroad further west. In all these investigations, the question of para-

mount interest to the country and its future large eomnuree., was the maximum
grade to be established, as that decision would be final. Congress, for want of

accurate preliminary surveys, had fallen into the grave error of permitting by law
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a maximum grade of 116 feet per mile. The Railroad Company, would of course,

For the saving of expense Tn grading, adopt the highest limit. But Mr. Williams,

having ascertained that ninety feet maximum per mile was practicable, at a cost
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nahle, considering the important reduction of expense in transpor-

tation, resisted the establishment of any grade above ninety feet per mile on any

pun of the road east of the Sierra Nevada. For a high grade, at a single point,

would limit the load of the train throughout.

The fair and reasonable cost of the road, as actually constructed, in contrast

with the extravagant subsidy fixed by Congress in the Pacific Railroad Act of

1 362, also became a question of great public interest at an early period. In this

matter, as in the question of grade, Congress, for want of definite locations, had

made a conspicuous mistake. As soon as the definite locations bad advanced far

enough to furnish the data, Mr. Williams submitted to the Secretary of the Inte-

rior hia report and estimate of November 14, 18(18, showing the actual cash out-

lay to be made by the Company in constructing and equipping their entire railroad

of 1.110 miles. This estimate, prepared with labor and care, and based upon

data in the main reliable, amounted to §38,824,321 ; while the cash means pro-

vided by the Pacific Railroad Act of 1862, as a subsidy, in Government bonds.

together with the Company's first-mortgage bonds, equal in amount to the Gov-

ernment subsidy, was, in the same report, shown to amount to the total sum of

856,647,600—far exceeding the entire outlay required of the Railroad Company
;

and this without including the value of the land grant, whatever that might prove

to be. This report of Mr. Williams', exhibiting to the country an actual cost so

small in comparison with the subsidy, created so strong an interest in the subject

s > general, that, on the firai day of a subsequent session of Congress, one of the

leading members of the Souse proposed a Congressional investigation of the sub-

ji-rt. Th.' r-miiiiitti'L' u i- ap|pnin(.'d, and thus was brought about one of the most

*n l: r. .-sin lT invent ig:U inns known k) Congressional history, which occupied much of

the time of 'hit session, and opened the way to the famous " Credit Mobiiier
"

investigation.

On the 19th of January, 1869, Mr. Williams was appointed Receiver of the

Grand RapidsA Indiana Railroad by the United States Circuit Court for the West-

ern Distriot of Michigan, still holding his position as Director of the Union

Pacific. Finding, however, that the exigencies of the former road demanded his

whole.time and attention, in October, 1S69, he resigned as Director of the Union

Pacific and devoted his whole time an! energies to the completion of the " Grand

Ripids." op'oiin- tin- i.ran-purt ition nearly two hundred miles of that important

road under the order of the United States Court.

Mr. Williams has thus been identified, throughout a busy life, with many
piihhe enterprises which have effected important changes in the business and con-

dition of the country. It has been said of him, that, " in the region west of the

AHeghanies, he has witnessed the origin, growth, maturity and decline of the

c tnal system."

Hi- official reports on the various public improvements under his charge, if

collected, would make several volumes, while his publications on miscellaneous

subjects, in pamphlets and periodicals, would fill as much space.

Mr. Williams was, married, November 15, 1831, to Susan Creighton. a daugh-

i> r of Hon William Creighton, of Chillicothe, Ohio, who was a member of Con-

i hd th Chillicothe District, first, during the war of 1812 with England,

and again from'1828 to 1832.

IJ,,rh [in- •>. the respect and esteem of a very large circle of friends and
acquaintances, and both are widely known by their g<md works in public, social

JOSEPH K. EDGERTON.
Joseph K. Edgerton has been a resident of Allen County s

He is the third son of Bela Edgerton. and Phebe (Ketchum) Edgerton, and
was born at Vergennes, in the State of Vermont, February 16, 1818. His
in ad roil grandfather, Joseph Ketchum. whose name he bears, was a merchant
and ironmaster at Flattsbnrg, N. Y., and died at an early age, in the city of

New York, in September, 1794. He is of the fifth generation in direct descent

f'r.m Richard Edgerton (or Egerton, as the name is spelled in England), one of
the band of English Puritans, who, under the leadership of Maj. John Mason,
the hero of the Pequod war, removed from Saybrook to Mohican (afterward Nor-
wich, Conn i. and on the 6th of June, 1659, purchased from Uncas and other
sachems of the Mohican Indians, a tract of land nine miles square, embracing the

site of the city of Norwich, and the present townships of Franklin, Bozrah, Nor-
wich, Lisbon, and part of Preston, Conn. The deed to the " Townsend Inhabit-
ants of Norwich," for this tract of land, bearing the mark signatures of Oukas,
Owaneko and Attawanhood. Mohican chiefs, is attested by the signatures of John
Mason and Thomas Tracy, the leaders of the colony. Richard Edgerton was one
"f the thirty-five original proprietors of the tract of land thus acquired from the
Mohicans. Another of the English settlers and proprietors was William Hyde,
on of whose female descendants, in 1744, married Elisha Edgerton, grandson of
Richard Edgerton.

The late Chancellor Walworth, of New York, who was a descendant of this

William Hyde, devoted the leisure of the later years of his life to the compilation

of a p I a! igy of the Hyde family, which was published, in 1864, in two large

octsvq volumes. From this small colony of English Puritans, some of whom, as

i remarked by on.- of their historians, "could boast of pedigree as good as any in

the "land, but they counted little upon that," have sprung some of the most distin-

guished families in America. In a letter addressed to the subject of this sketch
by Chancellor Walworth, dated February 25, 1865, he says: "I suppose you

my Hyde Genealogy. I find, by the Congressional Dictionary you
- m me, that fifty-two Senators or Members of the House of Representatives,

were either descendants of our ancestor, William Hyde, of Norwich, or married

wives who were descendants." Col. Elisha Edgerton, of Franklin, great-grand-

son of Richard Edgerton and father of Bela Edgerton, was an intelligent and sub-

stantial farmer. He represented the town of Franklin in the Legislature of Con-

necticut in 1803, and was a member of the Constitutional Convention of that

State in 1818. His son, Bela Edgerton, born Sept. 28, 1787, was fitted fot college

under the instruction of Rev. Samuel Nott, brother of President Nott, of Union
College, New York, and was graduated at Middlebury College, Vermont, in 1809.

He was, for a time, a teacher, and afterward a lawyer and magistrate in Clinton

County, N. Y., and in 1827, '28 and '29, represented that county in the Legisla-

ture of New York. In February, 1828, during a session of the* Legislature, De
Witt Clinton, then Governor, died -suddenly of apoplexy. He died poor, and an

effort was made for the relief of his family by a gift from the State. Mr. Edger-

ton was a leader in this effort, although a Democrat and politically opposed to

Gov. Clinton. As Chairman of a special committee in the Assembly, he reported

a bill fir the relief of Clinton's minor children. The bill was strongly opposed by

some of the leading anti Clintonians of the Legislature, and produced one of the

must excited and eloquent debates ever heard at Albany. The bill was at first

defeated, hut reconsidered and in an amended form, as an appropriation of 810,-

000, was finally passed, Two special sessions of the Legislature, while Mr. Edger-

ton w-'.s a member, were devoted to the revision of the laws of that State, and

their work was embodied in the Revised Statutes of 1830. In 1S39, Bela Edger-

ton removed to Hicksville, Ohio, where for many years he was engaged in farm-

ing, for which he had a hereditary aptitude and fondness. In the later years of

his life, he resided at Fort Wayne. Ind., in the family of his oldest sun, Alfred P.

Edgerton, and died at Fort Wayne September 10, 1874, aged eighty-seven

years. He was a man of ability and fine social qualities, and retained much of

his mental and physical force until the last of his life.

YOUTH AND EDUCATION.

Joseph K. Edgerton was educated in the common schools of Clinton County,

and at the Piattshurg Academy, until his sixteenth year, in 1833, when he be-

came a law student in the office of William Swetland, of Plattsburg—" the

great lawyer of Northern New York," as he was called by his cotemporaries of the

bar. In 183"), Mr. Edgerton, then in his eighteenth year, sought employment in

the city of New York, and became a student and clerk in the law office of Dudley

ScUlen and James Mowatt. Mr. Selden was an able and eloquent lawyer, and

one of the leaders of the New York bar. He served with distinction as one of

the representatives of the city of New York, in the XXXIlId Congress in

1834-35. The character of Mr. Mowatt was in his later years made known to

the public, by the touching tribute paid to his memory and virtues by his widow,

the celebrated authoress and actress, Anna Cora Mowatt, in her "Autobiography

of an Actress." Mr. Edgerton has ever considered it among the fortunate events

of his life, that he was permitted to have the example and instruction of such

accomplished lawyers as Mr. Swetland and Mr. Selden.

A LAWYER IN NEW YORK.

He was admitted to the bar of New York in 1839, and from that time

until 1S44, practiced law in that city, associated with Mr. George B.- Kissam,

under the firm name of Edgerton & Kissam, their principal business being the

transaction of the attorney and solicitor business of Mr. Seidell's office. He was
married, in 1839, to Hannah Mariah Spies, youngest daughter of William Spies

and Elizabeth f Chatterton) Spies, of New York.

One of the first cases of which Mr. Edgerton had sole charge, was an inter-

esting one, as it involved a principle of international law, in its application to the

Republic of Texas, viz., the right of a public-armed ship, in the port or within

the territorial limits of a friendly power, to be exempt from the jurisdiction of

such power. In December, 1839, during the brief national existence of Texas,

its entire navy, the little brig of war, Colorado, under the command of Commo-
dore Moore, was in the port of New York. Four of the seamen were induced to

desert the ship, and took refuge in a sailor boarding-house in Cherry street,

where they ran up a bill for board and clothing of some S50. They were dis-

covered, arrested and returned to the brig.

Watkins, the boarding-house keeper, soon after obtained a warrant from the

Marine Court of New York for the arrest of the four sailors for his claim against

them, and a Constable went on board the Texan brig and served the writ and was

about to take the men ashore. The Commodore was not on board. The First

Lieutenant, the Purser and the Commodore's Secretary, the only men in authority

on duty, were not well informed in public law, and, instead of ordering the Con-

stable ashore, parleyed with him. and, as the Purser had not money enough on

hand to pay the claim against the men, he went ashore with the Constable to get it.

He could only obtain from the financial agent of Texas, notes of the United

States Bank (Nicholas Biddle's United States Bank of Pennsylvania). As the

notes were uncurrent, the officer refused to receive them, and the result was that

the Purser gave the Constable a note for S.">2, payable nneday after date, specifying

that it was for clothing, etc., furnished to the four seamen, and signing it " Flem-

ing T. Wells, Purser of th? Texan Brig of War Colorado." The discharge of

the seamen from an illegal arrest was the sole consideration of the note. As soon

as Commodore Moore learned what had been done, he was very indignant and

repudiated the whole arrangement and ordered the Purser not to pay the note.

When next on shore, "the Purser wus arrested on a warrant from the Marine

Court, and, for lack of bail, put up as security with the Clerk of Court $70 of

the United States Bank notes, the attorney of Watkins consenting to the deposit

in lieu of bail. Mr. Edgerton, under instructions from Commodore Moore, was

retained to defend the case " to the last extremity," and he entered on the defense

with the zeal of a young practitioner of twenty-one, well pleased with such a case.
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WAYNE TOWNSHIP.

It was died in the Marine Court and a verdict given to the plaintiff, as, in those
days, it was almost an invariable rule in that Court to decide tor I lie plaintiff, who
was generally a sailor or a sailor boarding-house keeper. Mr. Edgerton removed
the case to the Superior Court of New York, where it was fully argued before
the three Judges. The Chief Justice (ex-Chancellor Samuel Jones) delivered

the opinion of the Court, reversing the judgment of the Marine Court, on the
ground taken by Mr. Edgerton, that the arrest of the seamen on shipboard was a

violation of the sovereign rights of Texas, and their discharge from an illegal

arrest was no consideration for the Purser's note. The rights of the short lived

little Republic as a national sovereignty were thus vindicated at the cost of the
sailor boarding-house keeper, whose experiment in boarding the Texan sailors, as

well as boarding the Texan ship, cost him about $150, As this is not among the
" reported cases," its record here may preserve it from oblivion.

Another of Mr. Edgertou's cases of a peculiar character, during his early
practice in New York, was that of the Trustees of the South Baptist Church vs.

William Tracy, in Chancery. Tracy was Treasurer of the Chureh, and was very
ultra, if not monomaniac, on the subject of abolition. His untimely obtrusion of
his opinions, and his general conduct in church meetings, became so intolerably
offensive to the congregation, that after being labored with by the brethren, with-
out remedy, he was removed from his office of Treasurer. He refused to give
up the books and papers of his office, or to render an account, and continued to

disturb the congregation more than ever, even threatening to break up the Chureh
if they refused to tolerate him.

Under the advice of a noted abolition lawyer, Horace Dresser, Tracy assumed
the role of one persecuted for conscience' sake, but without any of the meekness
of a martyr's spirit. The Trustees of the Church at last appealed to the Court
of Chancery, for relief, by filing a bill against Tracy for an account, and to

restrain him from exercising the office of treasurer, and from further disturbing
the congregation in their meetings.

Through his counsel, Dresser, lie defended the case vigorously. A great
deal of testimony was taken as to the sayings and doings of Tracy, and the inter-

nal troubles of the Church, on his account, were fully disclosed. Mr. Edgortoi.
young as he then was in practice, had almost sole charge of the case in behalf of
the Chureh, until its final argument before Vice Chancellor McCoun, when be
was assisted by Mr. Selden. The case was decided in favor of the Church, and
the injunction against Tracy made absolute. He soon after left the
Church and joined the Millerites, or Second Adventists, and became one of the
craziest of that sect. This case has an affirmative of the principle that a man's
rights of conscience do not warrant bim in pounding his opinions into other pen-
pie against their will, and to the disturbance or destruction of their peace ami
comfort.

REMOVAL TO INDIANA.

In 1843, Mr. Edgerton visited Indiana on business for a New York client,

and during his trip, was favorably impressed with the idea of making Indiana his

future home. In 1844, he removed to Indiana, and opened a law and land office

at Fort Wayne, occupying the same office with ex-Gov. Samuel Bigger, who
was then in practice there. In 1845, the law partnership of Bigger & Edgerton
was formed, which was terminated by the death of Gov. Bigger, in September
1846. Mr. Edgerton soon established, in his new home, a valuable business as a

laud and collection agent, which he found more pleasant and profitable than a
general law practice in the then condition of such practice in Indiana. From
July, 1850, to July, 1851, he was associated in practice with Charles Case, in

the law firm of Edgerton & Case.

A RAILROAD MAN.

Mr. Edgerton was among the first, to interest himself in the progress of the
Ohio & Indiana and Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroads. In his own right and
in behalf of his clients, he made large land subscriptions to the stock of both
roads, these subscriptions aggregating in the value of the lands from §150,0111) to

$200,000.

Many thousand acres of land, among them large tracts in La Grange County,
Ind., owned by the great commercial house of Grinnell, Minturn & Co., of New
York, were, through his agency, made available as stock subscriptions to aid the
construction i'f those roads. In 1854, Mr. Edgerton was made a Director of the
Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad Company, and" in November, 1855, was chosen
President of that Company, succeeding Samuel Hanna, who had been President
from its organization, and who cheerfully co-operated in Mr. Edgerton's election.

In January, 1856, Mr. Edgerton was elected Director of the Ohio & Indiana
road.

The condition of these two roads in 1854 and 1855 was by no means prom-
ising. The Ohio & Indiana road, from Crestline to Fort Wayne, was in opera-
tion, bnt very imperfectly constructed and poorly equipped, and its financial

credit had been exhausted by three mortgages, all of which had been inadequate
to complete and equip the road. The Fort Wayne & Chicago road, in November,
1855. with its track laid only about half-way between Fort Wayne and Columbia
City, had exhausted its credit, and was well-nigh at a stand-still. Of a first

mortgage of $1,250,000, bonds to amount of only about $700,000 had been sold

and the residue were unsalable. The necessity of some broad and comprehen-
sive plan to vitalize both corporations was apparent, and strenuous efforts to this

end were made in Philadelphia and New York during the winter of 1855-56. In-
March, 1850, at a meeting in Philadelphia, of the Presidents of the Pennsylvania
Railroad Company (J. Edgar Thompson), of the Ohio & Pennsylvania Railroad
Company (George W. Cass), of the Ohio & Indiana Railroad Company (Robert
McKelley, President^™ lem), and the Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad Com-
pany, which Mr. Edgerton represented; he proposed the consolidation of the
three latter Companies into one corporation, and the uuiou of these several roads

125

into one consolidated road from Pittsburgh to Chicago; and in behalf of his
Company, be negotiated and prepared the preliminary contract of consolidation of
March 28, 1856, and the final articles of consolidation of May 0, 1856. The
arguments for consolidation were embodied in two pamphlets prepared by Mr. Edg-
erton, one an address, signed by the Presidents of the three Companies, to their
Stockholders, accompanied by a copy of the articles of consolidation and the
other a letter addressed to Winslow, Lanier & Co., in reply to objections and
demands made by Mr. Charles Moran, in behalf of stock and bond holders of
the Ohio & Pennsylvania Railroad Company. The articles of consolidation were
finally almost unanimously approved by the stockholders of the three Com-
panies

,

the few stockholders objecting receiving compensation by the purchase of
their stock at its market value. This consolidation secured the rapid progress of
the consolidated road to completion, notwithstanding the financial disasters of' 1857
and subsequent years, and laid the foundation of the strength and prosperity of
what is now, for its mileage, one of the greatest and most valuable of American
railways.

The consolidated corporation, under the name of the Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne
& Chicago Railroad Company, went into operation August. I, 18511; George W.
Case, of the Ohio & Pennsylvania road, was chosen President, and Mr. Edgerton
Vice President

;
the first four Indiana Directors being Samuel Hanna and Mr

Edgerton, of Fort Wayne, William Williams, of Warsaw, and A. L. Wheeler, of
Plymouth. Mr. Edgerton held the office of Vice President until his appointment
as Receiver of the Company in December, 18511, when he resigned as Vice Presi-
dent, and was succeeded by Samuel Hanna. In 1857-58-59, Mr. Edgerton, in
addition to his duties as Vice President, was Financial and Transfer Agent of the
Company, having his office in the city of New York. From February, 1851),
until December of that year, he had charge of the Company's legal department,
with his office at Fort Wayne.

In December, 1859, the financial embarrassments of the Company, following
the great depression of railroad credit in 1857, culminated, and it was deemed
necessary to place it under a receivership

;
and on application of leading German

and English bondholders, represented by Charles Moran and L. Von Hoffman &
Co. and John Ferguson, of New York, and with the concurrence of a large stock-

holding interest, Mr. Edgerton was appointed Receiver of the Company by the
United States Circuit Court for the Northern District of Ohio, with power to

operate and manage the whole road from Pittsburgh to Chicago. His receivership

was opp ased in the interest of the Pennsylvania Railroad Company, which was at

that, time a stock and bondholder, and aiming to obtain, as it subsequently did ob-
tain, full control of the road. Steps were taken, by a sequestration in Pennsylvania,
and an injunction in Illinois, to prevent the exercise of the Receiver's authority
over the whole road, and to defeat the receivership.

An embittered and injurious contest seemed to impend. The names of the
counsel employed will indicate the importance of the case. On behalf of the
bondholders were Henry Stanberrv, Hocking H. Hunter, and Rufus P.
Ranney and F. T. Backus, of Ohio, and St. George Tucker Campbell of Philadel-

phia
;
and in the defense were employed, among other less noted counsel, Noah

H. Swayne and Allen G. Tburman, of Ohio. Mr. Edgertou, on his appointment
as Receiver, had expressly stipulated for his resignation if his receivership could

not be made acceptable; and, in order to compromise difficulties, and prevent
what threatened to be a protracted and unprofitable litigation, he resigned his

receivership in favor of William B. Ogdeu, of Chicago, who was agreed upon as his

successor. In the election of Directors in March, 1860, following his resignation

as Receiver, Mr. Edgerton, by the vote and influence of the Pennsylvania interest

in the Company, was defeated as a Director, although he received the vote of over

37,000 shares of the New York and Western stock. Mr. Edgerton's receiver-

ship was apparently the last struggle, made by the Western interests in the road,

to preserve the independence of the Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad.

From that time it passed rapidly under the control of the Pennsylvania Railroad

Company, until, in 1870, it was virtually merged in it, by a lease of one thousand
years.

Pending the controversy in regard to the receivership, Mr. Samuel J. Til-

den, of New York, was introduced to the Company, by Mr. Ogdeu. as a legal

adviser, well skilled in re-organizing embarrassed railroads
; and, by his advice, a

plan of re-organization was prepared and adopted, under which, during 1861-62,
a decree of foreclosure against the Company was obtained, and the road sold to a

purchasing committee, of which Mr. Titden way one, and re-conveyed to a re-or-

ganized Company, under the name of the " Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago
Railway Company."

While this expensive " re-organization" served a useful purpose in the adjust-

ment of the Company's complicated debt, consisting mainly of the obligations

of the three consolidated companies, and was undoubtedly largely profitable to

some of the Jiarties encaged in it— for. pending this reconstruction process, the

bonds and stock and floating debt of the Company were largely depreciated, and

were bought at very low prices—the great subsequent prosperity of the road, and

its present value, are due, not to the re-organization, but to the grand position

and inherent strength of the road itself, and its capacity to command iraffic and

earn money. These had been clearly foreseen by many of the projectors and

early stockholders of the road, who bad risked and labored much for it in the

days of its adversity and weakness. These remarks are considered due to the

interest Fort Wayne and Allen County have ever had in the Pittsburgh, Fort

Wayne and Chicago Railroad, and to the valuable aid and service rendered to

it by their citizens, before it had passed beyond the control of the local stock-

holders.

IN POLITICS.

Prior to 1860, Mr. Edgerton, though until then never active in politics,

had betn a Whig and voted with that party up to 1853. In 1852, after the

taking effect of the new constitution and revised code of Indiana, making



HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

No. 9, of Gen. Milo S. Hascall,

iog Military Older No. 38, of Gen.
Tented great public excitement in

i direct attempt to

judges elective, he was an independent candidate, supported mainly by Whigs, for

Judgc of the Court of Common Pleas for the district of Allen and Adams
Counties. Judge James W. Borden was the Democratic nominee and was

elected, the district lain- strongly Democratic. The new elective system for

judges was inaugurated in Indiana by party nominations, and they have unfortu-

nately prevailed ever since.

In October, 18(511, Mr. Edgerton made his nr.-t political speech in Indiana in

favor of Stephen A. Douglas for President. It was a carefully prepared address

upon the question of the relations of the Federal Government to Slavery, the

test of the address being the words of Washington in behalf o^ the Constitu-

tional Convention of 17S7, to Cougress, in presenting the Constitution, viz.:

" The Constitution which we now present is the result of a spirit of amity,

and of that mutual deference and concession which the peculiarity of our political

situation rendered indispeosable."

The address was printed, and with other publications from his pen, gave Mr.
Edgerton prominence as an advocate of the Democratic doctrine of popular
sovereignty, represented by Mr. Douglas in the memorable canvass of I860. In

August, 1802, Mr. Edgerton received the Democratic nomination for Congress in

the then Tenth District of Indiana, agaiust William Mitchell, of Kendallville, the

Republican nominee, who had been elected in 1860, by nearly three thousand
majority. The district was supposed to be strongly Republican. The canvass of

1862, was a thorough and excited one, and Mr. Edgerton was elected by
436 majority. In the summer of 1863, Mr. Edgerton visited

Europe, traveling in Great Britain, France, Germany, Italy, Switzerland, Austria
and Hungary, and returned home in time to take part in the political campaign
of that year.

On April 25, 1863, Military Ord.

commanding "the district of Indiana," foil

Burnside, was issued at Indianapolis, ant

the State. It was regarded by Democrats
speech and the freedom of the press. A private letter from Mr. Edgerton, of
May 2, 1863, to Gen. Hascall, asking for an explanation of this Order No. 9,

drew from him a public letter in the Indianapolis Journil in reply, tending rather
to increase than calm public excitement. Mr. Edgerton, the day prior to his

sailing for Europe, saw Gen. Hascall's letter in New York, and immediately
prepared a reply to it, which was first published in the Indianapolis Sentinel, and
afterwards republished in the leading Democratic papers of the country. It pro-
duced much comment from the press, and was warmly approved by Democrats,
for it was a frank and clear avowal of the purpose of the Democratic party of
Indiana to maintain their right to free discussion. A brief extract from this
letter will indicate spirit and purpose.

'•Order No. 9, as interpreted by you, will not be respected nor obeyed by
the people of Indiana, for the plain, substantial reason that, however patriotic may
have been your motive in issuing it, it is not entitled to respect and obedience.
It is not the law of the people of Indiana ; they have not made it, nor assented to it,

and you are not their rightful Governor, nor "Legislator. Indiana is not a Prov-
ince, nor a Territory, but a State, a free sovereign State of the Federal Union-
one of the United States of America. It is not in rebellion, nor in a state of war,
nor "dhfoyal." It has a Constitution and laws of its own, all accordant with the
Constitution of the United States. It has a Constitutional Governor and Legisla-
ture and Judiciary, to whom belong of right, the control and conduct of the civil

affairs of the State—the making, administering and execution of its laws, and the
conservation of the political rights of its citizens. The whole machinery of civil

government in Indiana is ready to work, and will work in harmony with the con-
stitutional Government of the United States if you will let the machinery alone,
and recognize the fact that the military should be subordinate to the civil power.
Among the civil rights of the people of Indiana, are the rights of free speech, a
free press, and free courts. These rights are dear and estimable to freemen—for-
midable to tyrants only. The people of Indiana have done nothing to forfeit
these rights. They cannot forfeit them, for they are inherent and inalienable.
They cannot with safety permit them to be violated in the person of one of the
humblest of the citizens of the State. Your Order No. 9, therefore, which palpa-
bly assumes an authority in yourself, as Military Governor of Indiana, to abro-
gate or suspend the constitutional rights of free' speech and free press in Indiana,
cannot stand the ordeal of discussion, judicial investigation or attempted execu-
tion. The merest tyro in knowledge of constitutional law, knows this. The
people of Indiana are not slaves—they are freemen. They will read and think—
they will assemble and make and hear speeches ; they will freely discuss public
affairs, and freely resolve and vote upon them—and they will organize political
parties, some opposed to, some favoring the Administration, and you cannot
prevent it."

In the XXXVIIIth Congress, Mr. Edgerton was a member of the Commit-
tee on Naval Affairs, but for over two mouths of the first session was kept from
his seat by sickness from small-pox. During his term in Congress, he spoke in
opposition to the Republican measures of confiscation, the Constitutional amend-
ment as to slavery, and on reconstruction, taking conservative Democratic "round
He was re-nominated for Congress in 1 804, against Joseph H. Defrecs, of Goshen,
but was defeated by 580 majority. His term in Congress ended March 4,

At this point, it may not be out of place to notice Mr. Edgerton's connection
with a fact in Indiana's political history, in regard to which great misapprehension
has existed.

er

Pending the canvass of 1864, and the enforcement of the draft of that
year, the State was greatly excited, as well by the draft as on account of the
supposed treasonable schemes of the Order of Sons of Liberty, or Knights of

- called, whose purposes and doings, real or imaginary, were
by Republican speakers and the press.

Mr. Edgerton had never been a member of any such Order, nor in sympathy
with it, for be believed that the Democratic party had no principles or purposes
but that it could avow and carry out by open peaceful organization and effort.

In the midst of this excitement, he was invited to attend a meeting at Indian-
apolis, on the 12th of August, of the Democratic State Central Committee.

There were rumors in the air of an intended outbreak of the Sons of
Liberty, and the meeting was understood to have reference to those rumors and
to the impending draft. The State Central Committee and other prominent
Democrats attended the meeting—among them, some men supposed to belong to

the Sons of Liberty. A free conference was had, but the entire spirit of the
meeting was patriotic, conservative and law-abiding. Mr. Edgerton was requested
to prepare a brief address, in the name of the Committee. There were conflict-

ing views to be reconciled, and his draft, with some modifications, was adopted,
and the address published. It was made an immediate occasion by Gov. Mor-
ton for a lengthy proclamation " To the People of Indiana," in which he said :

" As this document is of an extraordinary character, I deem it my duty to warn
the people against the consequences it seems intended to produce ;

" and this

declaration was, followed by severe denunciation of the address, as if it were
designed to counsel the Democracy of Indiana to disloyalty and armed resistance
to Federal authority.

Few men, now that the excitement and passion of those perilous days have
happily subsided, and since Gov. Morton has passed from earth, will question his

patriotism ; but he was a party leader, and too often saw men and actions through
the medium of party, and he was never more mistaken than when ho attached a

disloyal purpose to the brief address referred to. With a full sense of moral
responsibility, the writer of the address asserts the entire fidelity of its purpose
to the public peace and welfare. It was intended to avoid, and not produce, the
consequences which Gov. Morton wrongly assumed it was "intended to pro-
duce." It was intended to quiet, rather than excite, disturbance ; and it is

believed that that was its effect; and Gov. Morton did not write the truth of
history when, by a public proclamation, he charged the Democratic party of the
State with disloyalty to the Union and Constitution of their country. If the
Democratic party of the Northern States had, in truth, been what its political

opponents asserted it to be, a disloyal party, and in sympathy with secession,

would have been a success and not a failure.

the Golden Circle.

much commented

AtiAIN IN RAILROADS.

In July, 1866, upon the solicitation of the Michigan Directors of the Com-
pany, Mr. Edgerton became President of the Grand Rapids & Indiana Railroad
Company, on the lamented death of Samuel Hanna, who had held the position
less than three months, but long enough to initiate movements at Fort Wayne
and elsewhere in Indiana for important municipal and private aid to the road.
This Company was then a deeply embarrassed and discredited corporation, of over
twelve years' existence, without credit or money. For more than ten years, it had
held a land grant of about two-thirds of a million of acres of Michigan lands, to

build a road from Grand Rapids to Traverse Bay, and, in 1864, Congress had
enlarged the grant over 200,000 acres, and extended it to a line from Fort Wayne
to Traverse Bay, but in July, 1866, not a mile of the road was built, nor a bar
of iron laid or bought, and the land grant had been subject to immediate forfeit-

ure from the 1st day of January, 1866. In December, 1866, iron was obtained
to commence track-laying on the section of twenty miles between Grand Rapids
and Cedar Springs, the first section required to be built under the land grant, '

and at the following session of the Michigan Legislature, in 1867, Mr. Edgerton'
submitted to it a printed memorial and argument for an extension of time to

complete the road and the protection of the grant in the Company.
The prayer of the memorial was granted, though not without serious oppo-

sition, and the land grant was protected by an extension act. The struggle to

restore the Company's vitality and credit, aud build the road, was a long and ardu-
ous one. It was assailed by bitter and unscrupulous enemies, but it survived
their machinations and attacks, though not without great sacrifices and concessions
to secure capital for the construction of the road. In August, 1871, after five

years' service as President, Mr. Edgerton left the Company on the removal of
its offices to Grand Rapids, being succeeded by William A. Howard, of Michigan.

In the mean time, the land grant had been fully protected, by the construc-
tion and putting in operation, under a contract with the Continental Improvement
Company, of 200 miles of the road, from Fort Wayne to Paris, Mich. His
connection with the Grand Rapids & Indiana road was the last of Mr. Edger-
ton's railroad service of over ten years, of which five have been given to the
Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago road, and five to the Grand Rapids & Indi-
ana road. In the leisure following the cessation of his railroad duties, Mr.
Edgerton, in the fall of 1871, crossed the continent to San Francisco, visiting
Denver, Salt Lake City, the Yosemite Valley, and other points of interest.

Since engaging in railroad service in 1855, Mr. Edgerton has never fully

resumed the practice of bis profession, although he has continued to be an active
business man. He early became an investor in Allen County land, and is now
among the largest owners of lands in that county, but they have proved more of
a burden than a profit. With a view to the improvement and settlement of his

unoccupied lands, in 1866, be established the Woodburn Lumber and Stave
Mills, on bis property in the eastern part of Allen County, but the mills were
burned in 1867, involving a large loss, and nnt rebuilt. In 1871, he aided in

establishing the Fort Wayne Steel Plow Works, and, in 1875, became their sole

owner, and so continues.

During his long residence in Indiana, Mr. Edgerton has made not a few
public addresses on literary and political topics, and has written much for the
public press on subjects of general as well as local interest. He has received his

share of animadversion and criticism, from those who were personally unfriendly
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JOHN JACOB KAMM.

J. J.
Kamm, late Postmaster of Fort Wayne, was born

at Marburg, Germany, April n, 1835; when quite young

he came to this country and resided, for a time, in Stark

County, Ohio. In 1854, he removed to Fort Wayne, where

he resided until his death. Here he was married, Decem-

ber 16, 1855, to Miss Hannah Barcus, his estimable wife,

who survives him. He was a painter, and soon after com-

ing to Fort Wayne entered largely into the business of

painting and wall papering, being for some time a member

of the firm of Baldwin & Kamm. He built one of the

stores in Keystone Block, and was always an energetic and

enterprising business
_man. During and after the war, he

was an indefatigable worker in the interest of the Republi-

can party, with which party he has always been identified.

At the commencement of President Grant's administration,

there being a number of candidates for the Fort Wayne

Post Office, it was determined to submit the question as to

who should receive the appointment, to a popular election.

Mr. Kamm received a large majority, and was appointed

and commissioned accordingly, filling the office for a little

more than eight years to the entire satisfaction of the com-

munity. He stood high in the Masonic Fraternity, being a

.member of Summit City Lodge, No. 1 70, A., F. & A. M.

;

Fort Wayne Chapter, No. 19, R. A. M.; Fort Wayne Coun-

cil, No; 4, R. & S. M., and Fort Wayne Commandery, No.

4, K. T. He was also a member of Harmony Lodge, No.

19," I. O. O. F. He was an old member and one of the

Trustees of Trinity English Lutheran Church. He was a

good citizen, a kind and indulgent husband and parent, and

a consistent Christian gentleman in all the relations of life.

His health had been failing for nearly two years prior to

his death, but neither he nor his many friends believed his

end to be so near, and the whole commmunity felt shocked

by the announcement of his decease. Only the week pre-

vious, he attended the Grand Conclave of Knights Templar,

at Cleveland, Ohio, at which place he was taken very ill,

and returned home, and to the bed from which he never

rose, and died on the 5th of September, 1877. He was

buried at Lindenwood Cemetery the Sunday following
; the

ceremonies being conducted under the auspices of the

Knights Templar. Besides his wife, six children were left

to mourn his untimely decease

—

Andrew
J.,

born July 31, 1857;

George L., " August 25, 1859;

Charles H., " November 17, 1863;

Harry
J.,

" October 3, 1866;

Anna E., " July 8, 1870;

Mary Ellen, " November 14, 1873.



THE FORT WAYNE DAILY NEWS.
In the spring of 1874, Mr. William D. Page (at that time con-

nected with the Fort Wayne Gazette), recognizing the impossibility of

successful competition, on the part of papers in cities of the second class,

with Chicago and Cincinnati dailies, in amount of general news pub-

lished, conceived the idea of printing in Fort Wayne a daily that should

be devoted almost exclusively to local intelligence, and that should be

furnished at the homes of subscribers at the very low rate of 25 cents

per month. He made known his plans to Mr. Charles F. Taylor, who

approve.', of them, and the two gentlemen at once associated themselves

for that purpose, under the firm name of Page, Taylor & Co., Mr. Page

having the editorial management, and Mr. Taylor taking business con-

trol. On Monday, June 1, 1874, the first copy of the Fort Wayne

Daily News was offered to the public. It was printed at the office on

the corner of Calhoun and Main streets, on a half medium " Universal

"

press, and was only 14x20 inches in size, having four pages of four

columns each. From its first issue, the News sprang into popular favor,

and within thirty days had a bona fide circulation of more than sixteen

hundred copies. The demands for advertising space increased so

rapidly that an enlargement to nearly double the original size was soon

made necessary, and this change was made by the publishers without

advancing the price. About the time of this change, Mr. A. V. D.

Conover was called to the city editorship, a position for which his

ready wit, quick pencil and universal popularity peculiarly fitted him.

The success of " The People's Paper," as the News has always been

called, was phenomenal from its inception, and entirely without parallel

in the history of journalism in Northern Indiana. It became, in an

increditably short space of time, the recognized organ of the masses.

Its business grew so rapidly that very largely increased facilities were

required to supply the demand. The third year of its existence, nearly

3,500 copieB daily were printed. Owing allegiance to no political

party, ring or clique, the News has ever been the fearless, outspoken

champion of law and order, and the uncompromising foe of wrong. It

has- been emphatically a molder—not follower—of public sentiment.

It has been wonderfully successful in defeating corrupt jobs, on the

part of public and private men. It has steadfastly fought for retrench-

ment in municipal affairs, and has seen the rate of taxation decreased

nearly 50 per cent from that of 1874. It has exposed, without fear

or favor, rascality in high places, and has frequently been the direct

means of accomplishing important municipal reforms, and has again

and again prevented gross outrages against the city's welfare. To-day

the News is an institution of the city.' It is regarded by all classes as

the champion of honest government, and as the best local paper Fort

Wayne has ever had.
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CHARLES A. ZOLLINGER.
Like Christian Zollinger (his father), Charles A. Zollinger is a native of

Wiesbaden, Dukedom tf Nassau, Germany. He was there born December

9, 1838. Prior to h
-

..ather's emigrating to the United States, in 1848, the

boy Charles had been kept quite steadily at school. But, being of a stout,

robust nature, subsequent to their settlement here, up to the age of seventeen,

his services, in most part, were required in aid to his father. Arriving

at that age, he arranged to leave home, and went to the State of Minnesota,

returning to Allen County after a residence there of about four years. After

returning, he looted at New Haven, and, resolving to learn the trade of a

blacksmith, he associated himBelf with Col. J. W. "Whitaker then and there,

successfully operating that vocation. Thus pursuing about two years, the war

of the rebellion broke out, when our intrepid young blacksmith at once quit

his anvil, laid aside his- implements of labor and became one of the first to

enroll as a volunteer to battle for the Union. He enlisted in Co. E, 9th

I. V. I., the same mustering-in to serve for a term of three months. Their

term of enlistment expiring, and having received an honorable discharge, he

almost immediately commenced helping to recruit a company for the 30th I.

V. I., then being filled and organized at Fort Wayne, to serve "three years or

during the war." At the election of company officers, declining the position

of Captain in favor of J. W. Whitaker, the subject of our sketch accepted the

position of First Lieutenant. His company was designated by the letter D.

Up to February 1, 18S3, Lieut. Z. served bravely and faithfully with his com-

pany. Impaired health, from undue exertion and severe exposure in the field,

required his resignation at this time. Fully regaining his health, he again set

about recruiting a company, which, in due time, was assigned to the 129th I.

V. I. This regiment was filled in a brief time, and, organizing in March,

1864, Charles A. Zollinger was commissioned its Lieutenant Colonel. Three

months later, he was promoted to the rank of Colonel—vice Charles Case,

resigned. This position he retained until the final discharge of his regiment,

in September, 1865. For a time during this period, to command the brigade

wherein his regiment belonged fell to his lot ; and yet, whether

regiment or brigade, he was ever attentive to the needs and comfort of his

men. Especially was he mindful of the welfare of the 129th. Patient and

kind, his fatherly care won for him the universal love and high regard of his

soldiers. And, combining with these beneficent virtues, dignity and the qual-

ities of a disciplinarian in an eminent degree gave him marked efficiency in

his command. Cool in the midst of danger, prudent where caution was

required, himself one of the bravest of the brave, never asking his men to go

where he would not, while his advance they were ever eager to follow.

After his resignation as Lieutenant in the 30th Regiment, on February

26, 1863, he was united in marriage with Miss Harriet Filburg, of this county.

But their union was of a few years' duration only ; from a fond husband, two

tender little daughters and a large circle of friends, Mrs. Z. was called to depart

this life on the 30th day of May, 1870. Again, on the 11th of October,

1871, he wedded Miss Mary Kellogg, of Plymouth, Mich. Two little

daughters, also, have been the fruits of this, his second marriage.

In October, 1870, Col. Z. was elected Sheriff of Allen County. This

office he held two years, with full satisfaction to his constituents and with much

credit to himself. In May, 1873, he was elected Mayor of the city of Fort

Wayne, and, by re-election every successive two years, has continuously held

the office up to the present time. Since his election, Fort Wayne has been

transformed from an overgrown village to a thriving, well-ordered city. A
large amount of Nicholsor pavement has been put down,' street railroads have

been instituted, the fire department has been splendidly re-organized, $85,000

of the city debt has been refunded-—interest on the same being reduced from

10 to 6 per cent per annum, while a large amount of the debt itself has been

canceled ; and last, but not least, a comprehensive system of water-works has

been determined upon, which is being pushed to rapid completion.

Mayor Zollinger—just in the prime of manhood—is a warm-hearted, true

friend, a public-spirited, energetic citizen, an agreeable, honorable, intelligent

public officer.
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HON. JAMES W. BORDEN:

A few miles from Sittingbourne, and about forty-two miles from London,

in the northern part of Kent County, England, was the ancient home of the

Borden family. They were of the old English stock, and had resided there

for centuries. Here Richard Borden—usually called the "emigrant," and

the progenitor of the Borden family in this country—was born, about the

year 1600. He emigrated to America about 1635, and settled at Portsmouth,

R. I., in 1636—the same year that the illustrious founder of that State laid

out the city of Providence. He died in 1670.

One of his descendants, a grandson, named William Borden, removed

from Newport, R. I., in 1732, and settled on Newport River, in Carteret

County, N. C;, five miles from Beaufort, the county seat. Her
Borden homestead, James W. Borden was born February 5, 1813.

ents' names were Joseph and Esther Borden, nee Wallace. He w;

erless at a very early age.

Inheriting from his ancestors a strong constitution and a vigorous intel-

lect, he was early placed at school in the vicinity of hiB mother's residence,

but received little benefit, owing to the imperfection of the system of educa-

tion and the very limited qualifications of the teachers.

His mother, who was of Scotch extraction and a w<

had received a superior education, and was well versed ii

and ancient and modern history. She cultivated in hei

torical studies, which has remained with him through life.

D«iring to give her sons a better education than the schools of the State

afforded, she sent James and his brother, Joseph, to Fairfield Academy, Her-
kimer County, N. Y., and, subsequently, the former was placed at a select

school in Windsor, Conn., then under the charge of the Hon. Elisha N. Sill,

late of Cuyahoga Falls, Summit Co., Ohio.

After spending several years at these schools, he entered the law office of

the Hon. Abijah Mann, Jr., then a member of Congress, from the Herkimer
District With this gentleman, he enjoyed rare opportunities, and, in after

life, received from him much valuable assistance. He was admitted to the

bar of the Supreme Court of New York, at Utica, in 1834, when scarcely

twenty-one years of age.

About this time, he was married to Miss Emetine Griswold,

William Griiwold, at Middleville, Herkimer Co., N. Y.
In 1835, soon after marriage, he removed to Richmond, Wayne C'o., Ind.

During the latter part of his residence there, he was elected Mayor of that

city. This position he resigned in 1839, and moved to Fort Wayne, Allen
Co. (where he has since permanently resided), to take charge of the United
States Land Office, located at that place.

Mr. Borden had five children by his first wife—Esther Anna (married to

George Aylsworth ; died soon after, at Troy, Ohio), Rebecca Kenyon (married
(Continutd on ntzt fagt.)
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EDWARD O'ROURKE,
Judge of the Thirty-Eighth Judicial Cit,

Edward O'Rourke was born October 13, 1841, at Newark, N. J., the seventh of

eight children. His parents, Christopher O'Rourke and Ellen Flannagan, were natives

of County Kildare, Ireland, their parents being small land tenants in that section.

Patrick O'Rourke, the grandfather-of the subject of this sketch, had a lease of- Mb
farm for a term of three lives, or ninety-nine years. The oldest son, John, succeeded

him, aa is the custom and law of Great Britain, and his son, JameB, now occupies the

same farm. The ancestors of both Christopher and Ellen, had lived in the same county

for many generations, and were noted as honest, good farmers, as far as their history

can be traced. Christopher O'Rourke and Ellen Flannagan were married about the

year 1823, and left Ireland, for America, in 1825. They first went to Dublin, thence

to Liverpool, and thence, in sailing vessel, to New York, and settled in New Jersey,

where Edward was born. They remained here several years, but his father, on

account of ill health, removed, with his family, to Carroll County, Ohio, Bome months
after the birth of Edward, and purchased a farm there, so that the subject of thiB

sketch has no recollection of the place of his nativity. After several years' life upon
the farm, the father became a contractor for building the Pittsburgh, Wellsville St

Cleveland Railroad, and afterward built several miles of what is now the Pittsburgh,

Fort. Wayne & Chicago road. He then returned to Ohio and resumed farming oper-

ations near Mansfield, Ohio, but finally removed to Port Wayne, where he died in

1876, hia widow surviving him about six months.

Both were respected by a large circle of acquaintances, and their loss was Bin-

cerely mourned by friends and descendants. Edward O'Rourke obtained a primary
education in the public schools of Ohio, and, being fond of books, soon acquired a

good knowledge of grammar, arithmetic and algebra ; and, while attending literary

and debating societies in the common schoolhouses, acquired a taste for declamation

and debate, which first gave him the idea of entering the legal profession, and, from
that time, the energies of his mind were bent in that direction. He first came to

Fort Wayne in the fall of 1869 and entered the Fort Wayne Methodist College,

remaining there about a year. In the spring of 1863, he entered Notre Dame Acad-

emy and remained there one term, going, in the summer of that year, to the Frenoh
College, in Montreal, remaining there, as a student, until 1866, engaged in a classical

and mathematical course, and acquiring the French language so as to read and con-

with fluency. His literary taste led him into mental philosophy, poetry

taste, to excel in mathematics, having a retentive mem-
In the fall of 1865, he entered the law office of Worden
emained with them until he was elected Prosecuting

Attorney of the" Criminal Court in 1867. He was a successful prosecutor for five

yearB, after which he was in the general practice of the law until 1876, having, in

1876, entered into partnership with Hon. Robert Lowry, and Col. R. S. Robertson,

the partnership continuing until he was elected Judge of the Circuit Court in 1876,

whioh position he now holds, earning the reputation of an upright, consoientiouB and
painstaking Judge. He was married, in November, 1871, to Misb Ada L. Abrams, of

Wells, Ohio. His mental and moral characteristics he inherits, to a considerable

extent, from his father, who was a man of extraordinary memory, and had a great

taste for history and poetry. Becoming a citizen of the United States as soon aa he
could after his arrival here, he became much attached to the principles whioh underlie

our system of government and taught his son to revere them. With few advantages
for education, he was a great reader, and seemed never to forget an important fact he
had read. His mother also was of energetic, active mind, and was very vivacious and
fluent in speech, and to Buoh parents our subject no doubt owes much of hia own suc-

cess in life.

and history, and hia s

ory for dat«B and numbei
& Morris as a student.
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or politically opposed to him, but what he has written for the public will Bpcak
for itself, and by that he can best bo judged.

In 1878, on its organization, he was made President of the Board of Trus-
tees of the Fort Wayne Medical College, and is the author of the law of Indiana
of 1879, to promote the science of medicine and surgery, by providing means for
obtaining subjects for anatomical and scientific dissection and experiment, the
intent of the law being to remove, from the medical profession, the temptation
and necessity for grave-robbing as a means of obtaining anatomical subjects,
tor many years, Mr. hdgcrton has been a member of the Vestry of Trinity
Episcopal Church, in Fort Wayne.

HON. JAMES W. BORDEN.
( Continm-fl fnmi prwtling page.)

to Charles E. Graver, of Terre Haute, Ind., also deceased, leaving two children)'
William James, Lieut. George Penington (of the United States Amy) and Emc-
line (wife of Cape. Hargou, also of the army).

Drden was again married to Miss Jane
tive of Bucl, Montgomery Co., N. Y., a daughter
They have one child—Henry D. Borden, born

1787 had

a United Sta'tes B'

to issue a pape;

Esq.

i of the Twelfth Judicial District,

On the 15th of August, 1848, M
Conkliug, bis second

of Brewster Conklin:

April 29, 1863.

In 1841, he was elected President Jud
then composed of nine counties.

The people of the State, in 1850, decided to hold a convention to revise and
amend the State Constitution. Judge Borden was requested to prepare a bill to
provide for calling the convention and the mode of its organization This he
did, and the bill passed both Houses of the General Assembly. He was elected
a delegate from the counties of Allen, Adams and Wells, and resigned his position
as Judge ot the Twelfth Circuit on taking his seat in the convention.

In the proceedings and debates of this convention be took an active part
On the second day of its session, he offered a series of resolutions intended to refer
the different parts of the old Constitution to various committees in such a way
that every member should be placed upon one or the other of them, and to require
them to bring forward such additional matter as seemed necessary to SIHrolv
existing deficiencies.

v J

These resolutions, being decidedly opposed to a plan already agreed upon by
the older members, including such men as Owen, Bright, Kilgore, liariden, Petit
and others, met with grout opposition and led to an exciting 'debate, and on the
part of Mr. Petit, to a virulent attack on Judge Borden's project.

They were finally referred to a committee, reported back and adopted sub-
stantially as introduced by their author, aod contributed materially to give to the
existing Constitution its present form.

Of the numerous topics brought before the convention, none possessed more
absorbing interest than currency and banking, and law reform and the simplifica-
tion of the system of practice in the courts of the State. Judge Borden was
placed at the head of the committee to whom this latter subject was referred. ' He
drafted and reported Section 20, of Article VII of the Constitution, which required
the General Assembly to appoint commissioners to revise and modify the practice
in the courts of the State, and also to reduce its laws to a systematic code. The
result is our present legal practice. But the latter duty has been neglected for
nearly thirty years.

On the subjects of currency and banking, there were repeated and animated
debates, extending through the entire session of five months. The convention at
an early day divided into two parties, one favoring a State bank and branches
only, the other a free banking system. Judge Borden vigorously opposed both
systems, contending that the State had no authority to issue a paper currency,
either in shape of treasury notes, as it had recently done in the case of the bills of
credit or currency called " white dog," or indirectly through a State bank or local
banks. He held that currency and banking were entirely distinct and separate
matters, having no legi'imate connection, and their union in the legislation of the
United States and the States had been productive of untold evil ; that it was the
intention of the trainers of our Government to vest the issue of a circulating
medium, whether of silver or gold or circulating notes to operate as money, exelu^
sivoly in the General Government ; that banking, properly speaking, was a sub-
ject upon which the General Government could not act j that the regulation of
banking was left entirely with the State Governments ; that the time had or
soon would come when the best interests of the people required their complete
and final separation.

Judge Borden gave his views at length on the subject, which may be found
in Vol. II of the Debates, pp. 1,920 to 1,923, inclusive. In one of these discus-
sions, he said

:

'' I come now, sir, to speak of banks of circulation, or, in other words, banks
in which the Government confides that great power and delicate trust of making
a currency. In fact, it means not to coin silver and gold to circulate and form a
standard of value, but, simply, to manufacture money out of rags, and to increase
or diminish the quantity at their sovereign will and pleasure."

Again, he remarked :
" The first objection I have to the system is for the

reason that, in my opinion, it is an open violation of the Constitution of the
United States. I have read the history of my country, sir, to no purpose, if it

be not found that it was the intention of the framers of the Constitution of the
United States to fix upon a permanent standard of value which should be of gold
and silver, and forever to forbid the circulation of paper money, in this countrv,
except such as should be issued directly by the General Government."

On another occasion, wheu the subject was under consideration, he said :
" I

cannot but think, sir, that our forefathers were disposed to consider banking (I
mean, of course, banking properly so called), as a branch of commerce or trade,

a national bar

enoy, in the organization c

r rather an extinct power, 01

ry notes, as had frequently been done befoi
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which they designed should be left entirely to the State Government, and withwinch the General Government should have nothine whatever to do. I have nodoubt that they intended to leave banking, as a-business, open to all, under such
lestnctions and regulations as the States, in their wisdom, might impose But it
is very evident to me that they considered the subjeot of fflfrrency as entirelv a
different matter, and intended to commit that subject rrcWrc/ji to the control of
the General Government. I am fully satisfied they neve, intended the States
themselves, or corporations created by them, or individuals acting under the laws
ot the States, snould either directly or indirectly interfere with ibis great question
ot currency. And on a question being propounded to him, seemingly to imply
or, perhaps more than insinuate, that ho had abandoned bis political party andnow favored a national bank, he repudiated such an idea, sayin- that Gen jack-" right in vetoing the late United States Bank; that The convention of

ly voted down a proposition to give Congress the power to create

g system of any kind
; that the power

r system of government, was
It/ be exercised directly by

— -efore, and this without ther1 "™"" 11 "' "'"" OT tankers, national or Slate. These views were at the
time considered novel, and extremely radical, and excited much comment and
totter denunciation, and yet they have made slow, silent, but sure progress in nub-
he opinion for thirty years, and many now think they will yet be adopted as the
basis ot all future legislation in this country on this subject.

He further stated in a subsequent discussion : "That, in my opinion, the
evil principle of the currency of the United States had always been the excess
of paper money over the Sp,n, in circulation," and. quoting the celebrated Albert
Gallatin as to the proportion that paper money and coin should bear to each other
where it ,s desired to avoid those great, violent and sudden fluctuations which are
incident to financial affairs, where the paper money greatly exceeds the silver and
gold coin in circulation, and alluding lo the fact that some of the States had
recently forbid the issuing or circulation of notes less than 85, he said ' " But
sir, we should go still farther than this, and, in order to bring gold and silver
more generally into circulation, all notes, under the denomination 'of $10, ou«ht
to be suppressed."

Under the organization of the judicial system after the adoption of the new
Constitution, Judge Borden, in 1852, was elected Judge of the Common Pleas
District of Allen, Adams, Huntington and Wells- These duties he performed'
until 1857, when he was appointed as resident Minister at the Hawaiian Islands
He returned home in 1863, and, in the year following, was again elected to the
office of Judge of the Court of Common Pleas. In 1867, he was placed on ihe
bench of the Allen Criminal Court, which office he holds at this time.

While he was a law student, and before be was admitted to the bar, he com-
piled a history of the two great political parties, which now have for' nearly a
a century divided the people of the United States. It claims to be merely a com-
pilation, taken mostly from Chief Justice Yates' debates in the convention of
1787, and the Madison papers, the writings of Jefferson, and the debates in the
several State Conventions afterwards called to latify or reject the constitution
drafted and submitted to the States by the general convention. These articles
were widely published in the newspapers of that day, and were afterward col-
lected and published in pamphlet form, by Messrs. Chapmans, of Terre Haute,
Ind., and were sown broadcast over this State. Gov. Whitcomb frequently
and publicly declared that the circulation of this pamphlet had greatly teuded to
indoctrinate the people of Indiana in Jelf'ereonian Democracy, and that it would

.
tend to keep that party in the ascendency in this State for many years to come.

As late as 1842, the Democrats of Allen County had never effected an
organization. A few of the more active members of the party in the city of Fort
Wayne, usually, but quietly, named the candidates for the Legislature and county
offices. This, however, did not suit the farmers, and the result was a meelin" of
several prominent men from the townships, at Peter Kiser's place of business,
who sent for Judge Borden, and requested him to draw up a plan of organization,
which be did. A delegate convention was called, and the plan, through Col.
Woodard, a farmer from Aboite Township, was introduced aud adopted, and
has rrer since, with the exception of one or two unimportant amendments, con-
trolled their action. The fundamental principle of this organization is that the
city of Fort Wayne, however great in population it may become, shall forever
remain subservient to the agricultural interests of the county, so tar at least as
the Democratic' party is concerned.

Judge Borden is full six feet in height, well proportioned, of commanding
presence, positive but affable in manner, of fine conversational powers, and pos-
sessing great energy of character. He has generally taken an active part and, at
times, exercised considerable influence in counly matters; he has freely discussed
measures of State policy, and always manifested much interest in the affairs of
the nation.

_
In conclusion, it may be said that in all his public life he has performed his

duties with ability, and with evident satisfaction to his constituents.

FRANKLIN P. RANDALL, ex-Mayor op Fort Wayne.

Hon. F. P. Randall was born in Madison County, N. Y., on the 2d day of
June, 1812. His ancestors emigrated from England to America, about the year
1S50, and he is of the seventh generation in descent of the Randalls bori, on
American soil. H is grandfather was an officer in the army of the Revolution, and
commanded a regiment at the battle of Saratoga, and witnessed Ihe surrender of
Gen. Burgoyne. His father was also an officer who served in the American army
during the war of 1812. After the war elosed, he resumed his occupation as a
farmer, in Madison County, and the early youth of the subject of this sketch
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was passed upon the farm, working in summer and attending the distrat schools

in winter, fcom the common schools he passed into the Cortland and Hamilton

Uademics which lie attended for several years, in pursuit of knowledge, and

ll.ere obtained a good education in mathematics, the olasics and other branches,

aficr wliieh he taur-ht a select school in Oneida County, N. Y., for two years.

He nest went, in October, 1S35, to WilUamsportj Pain., where he entered

the office of Jud'T Ellis Lewis, who was for fourteen years Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court of that State, and under his tutorship, read law. In February

IS3S he was admitted to practice in the courts or Pennsylvania, and in April

of the same year, removed lo and located at Fort Wayne, Ind., and commenced

Ihe practice 'of law In 1841), he was elected School Commissioner of Allen

Count? and for four years had the eonlrol and management of the school lands,

and school funds of the county. In 1847, he was elected State Senator for the

dis.ric. composed of the counties of Allen. Adams Huntington and Wells lie

received from Gov Wri-ht the appointment of Colonel of the State Militia for

Ml,... C.mlv and in I8fn ho B i« i ramoted, by Gov. Hammond, to the position

of Brigadier General of,,,.. Tenth Ibvi-i f l', oa State Infantry In 1856,

he waf appointed Director of the State Prison, South, by Gov. Wdlard. ,n 1856

he was elected Presidenlial Elector, and voted for James Buchanan for President,

t being the only instance in which a citizen of Fort Wayne ever voted directly

for a President of the United States. He has been for a great many years

actively identified with all the public affairs of our city, and prepared the first

city charter, which became a law in 1840. Since then he has been three tunes

employed by the Common Council to revise the ordinances of the city, and pub-

lish them in book form; the last edition, published in 1874, forming a fine octavo

volume of300 pases. He was City Recorder in 18411 and 1841
;
Alderman in 1843,

and again in 1855. In 1840, he was also elected City Attorney for two years,
,

and was again elected in 1 853 and 1 S65, thus serving three terms of two years each.

In 185S), he was elected Mayor, and was re-elected to the same office in

1861 and 1863, and again in 1869 and 1871, serving five terms, of two years

each, in this important position.

His name has become thoroughly identified with the history of l"ort

Wayne by his long and faithful official career, but. it is not only by this that he

will be remembered, for during this time he has always been active in all projects

for the advancement of our county. He has for about ten years represented the

city as Director of the Grand Rapids & Indiana Railroad
;
has been many years

connected with, and President of, the Allen County Agricultural Society, and an

untiring worker in its management, and much of its success is due to his unflag-

ging '/.eal and earnestness.

In horticulture and floriculture he is a standard authority, and his fine resi-

dence on Berry street is surrounded by and filled with the rarest exotics, making

it one of the finest conservatories in the country, and a pleasant resort for all

lovers of the beautiful in nature, and to all such Mr. Randall delights to exhibit

and explain his floral treasures. He is also quite an antiquarian, and has a fine

cabinet uf Indian antiquities, and a fine library of old and rare books, both in

manuscript on vellum and in the earliest styles of the printing art. He has also

a very extensive and valuable cabinet of coins, and his collection of rare plants,

books and coins, is undoubtedly among the best, if not the best, private collections

in the State.

In social life he is genial, and his inexhaustible fund of historical anecdotes

about men and affaire of our past history, renders him an entertaining and valuable

acquaintance, and these qualities have undoubtedly had much to do with his

repeated and frequent successes in political life.

lie belongs to the old school of gentlemen, and the old settlers of the county,

a class whi.h is rapidly disappearing from our midst, but is still hale and hearty,

and his physique gives promise of years of honor yet to be fulfilled.

and kindred issues, Mr. Edgcrton opposed their claims, and in clear and logical

speeches electrified the Senate by the accurate knowledge he gave in detail

regarding the finances of the State. Mr; Kelly soon found in Mr. Edgerton a

loemaii worthy of his steel, while the Democrats were delighted with his success

in debate, and from that time forward recognized him as their leader. During

the next year, he was strongly recommended by many of the leading Democratic

papers for Governor of the State. One of them thus speaks of him :
" During

the last two sessions of the GenUral Assembly, Mr. Edgcrton has proven himself

to be an able and talented statesman ; and while he has faithfully adhered to

sound Democratic principles, his unimpeached private character, high sense of

honor and sterling integrity as a gentleman, have commanded the respect of his

most bitter political opponents. Consistent, firm and unyielding in his princi-

ples, active and ardent in his undertakings, he possesses all of the elements of a

successful leader." In 1850, after the close of his brilliant career in the State

Senate, he was elected to the House of Representatives of the Congress of the

United Stales, and re-elected in 1852. He was second on the Committee of

Claims during his first term, and Chairman of that Committee during his second

term. This position is one of arduous labor, and it always commands a large influ-

ence in the business of legislation. As such Chairman, his services were of very

great value 10 the whole country, but he did not neglect his position on the floor

of Congress. In debate he was forcible, pungent, logical and refined ; his speeches

showing cleat research, and filled with well-digested information, practical good

sense and sound and discriminating judgment.

In 1S53, he was selected by the Board of Fund Commissioners, as the finan-

cial agent of the State of Ohio, to reside in the city of New York. This was

the inauguration by the State of a new policy suice adhered to, of having its funds

kept for transfer by its own agents, and within its own control. In 1856, he win

Chairman of the Committee ou the Organization of the National Democratic Con-

vention at Cincinnati. In 1851), he was one of the committee appointed by the

Legislature of Ohio, to investigate the frauds upon the State Treasury, and made

an elaborate report which was accepted by the public as a full exposition of those

frauds and their authors. In 1857, he removed to Fort Wayne, Ind.,

retained his citizenship in Ohio until 1862. In 1S59, in connection

McCulloeh (since Secretary of the Treasury of the United States),

Hoagland, of Fort Wayne, he became the lessee of the India

Ohm State line to Terre Haute, assuming the position of general ma

such controlled the business of the partnership until 1868. In Ja

he was nominated as the Democratic candidate for Lieutenant Go

State of Indiana, yvith Thomas A. Hendricks for Governor, but '

the election by less than 1 ,000 votes.

In 1872, he received the nomination of the O'Connor Democrats

candidate for Governnr of Indiana, which he. declined in a very able and digni-

fied letter to the Chairman of the Convention. He concludes his letter by saying,

" I therefore shall vote the ticket with Mr. Hendricks at its head, and I earn-

estly hope all Democrats in the State will do likewise." He has been called by

his political friends to fill many minor positions. He was sent on as Delegate to the

Baltimore Convention in 1848, from Ohio, also a Delegate from Indiana to the

Chicago Convention in 1864, and has been a very active and efficient member of

the School Board of the city of Fort Wayne for many years. Mr. Edgerton has

always tilled the many distinguished positions of honor and trust in a manner

most satisfactory to his constituents, with whom he was at all times popular, and

with that eminent ability that placed him in the foremost ranks of our most dis-

tinenished statesmen. In private life, he has been one ofour best and most efficient

business men. an accomplished and genial gentleman, and, during his residence in

our city, has always been a prominent, favorite and respected citizen.

dth Hugh
and Pliny

Canal from the

their

HON. A. P. EDGERTON.

Alfred P. Edgerton was born at Plattsburg, Clinton Co., N. Y., January 11,

1813, beinu the eldest son of Bela Edgerton and Phebe Ketchum, who were mar-

ried at Plattsburg March 24, 1811. Bela, his father, was born in New London

Couuty, Conn., September 28, 1787, and was a lineal descendant of Richard

Edgerton, one of the original proprietors of Norwich, Conn. He graduated at

Middlebury College, was a lawyer by profession, a member of the Assembly of

New York from Clinton County for several years, and died at Fort Wayne, Ind.,

Septeu.ber 10, 1874. Alfred's mother was born at Livingston Manor, Dutchess

Co., N. Y., March 27, 1790 ; died at Hicksville, Ohio, August 24, 1844.

Mr. Edgerton was a graduate of the academy at Plattsburg, and made his

first appearance before the public as an editor of a newspaper in his native town

in 1833, and, in the fall of that year, removed to New York City and engaged in

commercial pursuits. In the spring of 1837, he came to the State of Ohio and

took the charge and management of the extensive landed interests of the Ameri-

can Land Company and those owned by Messrs. Hieks, and established a law office

at Hicksville. At this office, over one hundred thousand acres of land were sold.

In 1852, Mr. Edgerton was himself the ovfner of nearly forty thousand acres of

land in Northwestern Ohio. These lands were subsequently mostly sold by him

to actual settlers, toward whom he extended a most liberal policy in regard to

their indebtedness to him. During his residence at Hicksville, he was actively

engaged in developing and improving that part of Ohio in which he resided, both

of a private and public character.

In 1845, he was elected to the State Senate of Ohio. He immediately took

a hading position in that body, then comprising some of the ablest men in the

State of both political parties. Mr. Edgcrton being a new member, but little

was known or expected of him by his associates. But when Alfred Kelly, then

the leader of the Whig party in the Senate, had introduced their financial policy

CHARLES D. BOND.

Was born at Lockport, N. Y., Oct. 31, 1831. His father, Stephen

B. Bond, migrated to this county in the year 1846, with his family,

and the next year died, leaving his wife and four sous with small

means of support. Of the sons, Charles was the oldest. His first employment

was with Peter P. Bailey, then in the hardware business, on the northeast corner

Columbia and Clinton streets. In 1848, he was clerk io the post office, under S.

Stophlet, Postmaster, where he remained until 1852, when he accepted the posi-

tion of book-keeper in the branch of the State Bank of Indiana, at Evansville,

under Mr. Rathbone, President. In 1853, he became assistant teller in the

branch at Fort Wayne, of the State Bank, Hon. Hugh McCulloeh there being

cashier. In 1857, when the Bank of the State of Indiana commenced business,

he was elected cashier of the Fort Wayne branch. In the year 1865, when

the branch at Fort Wayne was merged into the Fort Wayne National Bank,

under the aet of Congress, he was elected President, which position he held at

the time of his death. Commencing at the lowest position, by his strict integrity,

honesty of purpose, and untiring attention to business, he advanced to a com-

maudiii.. place amongst the financial men of Fort Wayne, and was; recognized by

bankers as one of the safest and ablest financiers of the State. The Fort Wayne

National Bank, under his fostering care, and intelligent and untiring devotion to

its interests, soon became one of the most prominent banks of the State, which

high position was due mainly to his excellent management of its financial affairs,

and bis honorable and upright dealing with patrons.

Whilst the bank engrossed most of his time and attention, he was always

ready and willing to assist in any enterprise deemed for the good of the people

of Fort Waync.dther of a public or private nature ; amongst those may be

meotioned the Fort Wayne Gas Company ; the Fort Wayne & Jackson Rail-

road; the Grand Rapids & Indiana Railroad; the Citizens' Street Railroad; the

/
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Fort WayDe Organ Company, and he was one of the Board of Directors of
Lindenwood Cemetery, from its organiz ition to the close of his life.

In 1858, he was elected a member of the Common Council, but politics had
no attractions for him, and he never accepted another political office.

Mr. Bond was a man of permanent and decided religious convictions. He
early became a member of Trinity Episcopal Church, and from early manhood
until his death, was truly a pillar in the church of his choice. As a member of
the Vestry, and as the manager of the Sunday School, his zeal and energy were
unceasing. His- heart was in the work

; and, with a true Christian's zeal and a
Christian's hope, he was always ready and willing to assist, by his advice, his per-

"i every good and Christian work,
the 27th of March, 1854, to Miss Lavinia A.,
rles W. Ewing; and it was a union of hearts as

by heaven with children seven
;

sonal efforts and by hi

Mr. Bond was married, on
daughter of the late Judge CI
well as of hands, and was blessei

—one had gone before.

He hid an elegant suburb)
more beautiful and attractive t

terspersed with plants and fkn
the taste and elegance of
ily, that he sought lest

vi.-d hiui

i residence, in the (

D. Bo rly maturity of his

pie grounds, made
rgreen trees and varied shrubbery, in-

spacious mansion was furnished with

was here, iu the presence of his fam-
ution from the cares and anxieties of business

;

and it was here that he appeared what he truly was—the kind and loving
husband; the exemplary and indulgent father, and the genial, Christian gentle-

It has been truly said that " Death loves' a shining mark ;" and his fatal

shafts are seldom aimed at a brighter or purer object. A severe cold, changing
to typhoid pneumonia, a few days of severe suffering, borne with pious resigna-
tion and Christian fortitude, and he passed calmly from earth, on the 7th day of
December, 1873; and his exit was like the morning stars that go not down behind
the darkening West, but melt away into the light of heaven.

We close this brief sketch of his life by adding extracts from the records of
the Vestry of Trinity Episcopal Church, and of the Directors of the Fort Wayne
National Bank, showing the high estimation of those who knew him long and

"Resolved, That the death of Charl.

manhood, whose already abundant useful

fulness to come, is an event which has impressed us, in common with all who
knew him, with profound sorrow and consciousness of irreparable loss. He was
one of those rare and admirable characters whom to know was to respect and
love, and of whom it may be truly said his best eulogy is the language of simple

'
i the city of Port Wayne from his early boyhood to the age of

' '

5 way from poverty and privation, with but limited

i of the most responsible financial and fiduciary

filled with great ability and to an even affluent

ver presumed to staiu the purity and integrity of
iegat neither envy nor enmity, for its foundation

:ver incited censure or criticism by any indulgence

pretenses. His nature was truthful. He was worthy of trust

and was therefore trusted with unquestioning reliance. Of delicate physical

organization, and of a refined and sensitive nature and modest almost to diffidence,

he was, nevertheless, a man in the true sense of the word, and ommanded the
respect of men of seemingly far more robust and powerful natures than his. His
marked characteristics were a clear, intelligent and thoroughly practical judgment,
a strong and active, untiring will, a large-hearted and free-handed benevolence,
genial and kind to all, and a Christian conscience and piety, which ruled and
harmonized his life. To know his duty was with him to do it earnestly, faith-

fully, practically, in no field of his usefulness were these, his marked character-

istics, more clearly shown than in his relations and service as a member of the
parish and Vestry of Trinity Church.

" The public and business life of Mr. Bond was !

whole community, and years will pass before his peer c

fill his vacant place. To all, and especially young in

seeking their way to fortune and position, his exampl
but the moral and social virtues of the man most il

forty-two years, and working his

advantages of education, to oni

pusitions iu the State, which he
fortune. No word of slander e

his character. His prosperity I

was undisputed merit, and he m

own and approved by the

i be found in all things to

, self-dependent and poor,

s a light and a way-mark,

minated his domestic life.

Within those sacred precincts, where he had garnered up his heart, his virtues

He
all

iverent, dutiful and affectionate son, a faithful and loving brother,

a true and devoted husband, a father, loving his children with the fullness of a
father's love, and ever seeking their well-being by the example of a pure and
Christian life, ruling his well ordered household in the fear of God."

" Rcsohiil, That the Board of Director; hereby express their profound sorrow
at the irreparable loss sustained by this bank in the death of its President. They
unhesitatingly testify to his high moral character, strict integrity and extensive

usefulness as a citizen and his superior business qualifications as a financier.

"Trained from boyhood to the business of banking, he was thoroughly
acquainted with its entire routine, and attained the highest rank among the finan-

cial men of the State; his knowledge of men and discrimination of character was
peculiarly accurate, and his intercourse with all classes was dignified and genial.

His correct knowledge of banking and his untiring devotion to the welfare of
this bank, which had his fostering care from its earliest existence, placed it

among the most influential banks in the State.

"Asa citizen, his place will long remain vacant. He was identified with
almost every enterprise of a public character connected with the city of his adop-
tion, the prestige of his name gave character and credit to any enterprise so fortu-

nate as to enlist his sympathies and interest. His was a beautiful character, and
challenged the unqualified admiration of all his acquaintances ; he was a man of
high moral sensibilities, of instincts pure and elevated, of sympathies warm and
active, of judgment singularly comprehensive and accurate, of industry unflagging

and persistent, a friend in whom all felt a confidence and firm reliance. His
church has lost an unswerving supporter, the community a most useful citizen,
this bank a very valuable officer."

HON. GEORGE W. WOOD.
George W. Wood, one of tho pioneer printers and editors of Indiana, was

born in Goshen, Orange County, N. Y.
y on the 4th day of September, 1808,

and resided in that State, where he learned the art of practical printing, and also
devoted much time the study of the law, until about the year 1834, when he
removed to Ann Arbor, in the State of Michigan, and thence, in 1836, to the
then backwoods settlement of Fort Wayne. Here he entered the office of the
Sentinel, then owned by Thomas Tigar, Esq., and is entitled to the distinction of
being the second newspaper man located in Fort Wayne, [n 1837 he purchased
the Sentinel from Mr. Tigar, and published it until 1840, when he disposed of it

to I. D. G. Nelson, Esq. A month afterward, he purchased a newspaper estab-
lishment from H. B. Seaman, of Defiance, Ohio, and removing it to Fort Wayne
founded the Fort Wayne Times. On the first Monday of March, 1840, be was"
elected Mayor of Fort Wayne, being the first person elected to that position after
the city was incorporated under a charter. He resigned the office, however on
the 5th of July, 1841, and Joseph Morgan was elected to fill the vacancy. On
the 18th day of February, 1843, he leased the Times to Henry W. Jones, who
conducted it about two years, when Mr. Wood resumed control of it, combining
with it the People's Press and calling it The Fort Wayne Times and People's
Press. He continued its publication until March 23, 1848, when he sold it to
Messrs. Withers & Hood. In August, 1849, he rc-purchased the interest of Mr.
Withers, and the paper was conducted by G. W. Wood & Co. until September 9,
1855, when it was leased to Hood & Dawson until the next June, when he sold
his entire interest to John W. Dawson. On the 25th of June, 1849, a telegraph
line was established from Toledo to La Fayette, and Mr. Wood became the first

operator at Fort Wayne, aud continued to act for some time in that capacity.
He is also entitled to the honor of establishing the first daily newspaper in Fort
Wayne, which he placed under the management of Messrs. Latham & Rayhouser.
Immediately after this, he entered the office of Hon. Samuel Hanna, where he
remained until the death of the latter, managing the vast public and private
interests of that public-spirited gentleman for many years, and after his death,
acted with Samuel T. Hanna, as administrator of his large estate. Besides these
positions of personal trust, he was appointed Register of the Land Office by Presi-
dent Fillmore, in 1849, and continued to act in that capacity for several years,
until that office was removed to Indianapolis. Soon after the organization of the
Ohio & Indiana Railroad, since merged into the Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chi-
cago Railway, he became the agent of the Company for the sale of the lands
received for stock subscriptions, and from 1854, when the cars first commenced
running to Fort Wayne, until 1800, he was actively associated with Hon. Samuel
Hanna, in the management of that corp nation. In all these positions, he dis-

charged his duties creditably and with honor, and proved himself to be a man of
large capacity, good judgment, and incorruptible honesty.

He was an uncompromising Whig, and an ardent admirer of Webster and
Clay, whom he considered the greatest statesmen America had produced, and his

able pen was devoted to the furtherance of the principles they enunciated as the
doctrines of the great party to which he adhered, and of which he himself was no
mean ornament.

Few men have been so well known, and at the same time, so little known, if

this be not a solecism, as George W. Wood.
He was remarkably simple and unostentatious in appearance and demeanor,

a man of few words, except with his family, and with those whose good fortune
it was to be admitted to his intimate friendship. With these he was uniformly
genial, warm-hearted and companionable. He was a man of deep thought and of
great brain devel mment, without the refining influence of a classical education,

which assists so much to develop the inherent qualities of great minds; yet by
deep' reading and discriminating thought, he became a forcible and fluent writer,

and proved that a want of early training and scholarship may be compensated for

by later years of study. His writings evince deliberation, that his ideas were
well and thoroughly digested. His editorials were couched in plain language,

and delivered with forcible logic, better fitted to the manners and customs of
his day and surroundings than would 'have been the rounded periods of an
Everett.

An address upon " Intellectual and Moral Education," published in the Times,

November 4, 1843, another delivered before the students of the Fort Wayne
Female College, published in the Times and Prass, January 37, 1848, and his

"Life and Character of Hon. Samuel Hanua," published iu 1869) as well as his

editorials and eulogies of Henry Clay, are evidences of his abilities, and the wide
range of his studies.

In his business affairs, he was successful, and amassed a considerable prop-

erty, with ut sacrificing his character for strict and unswerving integrity and hon-

esty. Although large and important linancial trusts were administered by him,

Ins accounts were always a marvel of correctness, and none ever doubted his

integrity.

During his last hours, his utterances upon life and death and immortality,

are said to have verged upon the sublime.

He departed this life Saturday, November 11, 1871, leasing no family

except a devoted wife, but leaving many sincere friends to mourn his loss and
emulate his virtues.

He lived to see the little hamlet grow to a considerable city, and upon its

history he has left the imprint of his character and mind, as one of the early

educators of the people, -'After life's fitful fever, he sleeps well."
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ROBERT EMMET FLEMING.

The execution of Robert Emmet for his connection with the movement for

Irish independence, drove many of his adherents into exile, lest they might meet

with his fate. Among them was Robert Fleming, then just coming into man-

hood, and an older brother. Secreted arms and other evidences of their connec-

tion with the movement, had been discovered in their home, and so they were

compelled to seek America as au asylum. Robert, after visiting several parts of

the country, determined to locate at Batavia, N. Y. Here, in 1810, lie married

Miss Elizabeth Smith. Two years later, he moved to Lewiston, Niagara Co., N.

Y., which was his home all his subsequent life. During the war of 1812, he

served with distinction on the staff of Gen. Porter, with the rank of Major. He
had especial charge of that portion of the Sis Nations which assisted the Ameri-

cans in that struggle, having, through some reason, obtained great influence

among the Indians. Subsequently, he was appointed Judge of the Court, elected

a member of the New York Legislature of 1818, and, held other positions of

lesser importance. He died in 183S, esteemed by his neighbors as a man of

integrity and worth.

Robert K. Fleming, the subject of this sketch, and son of the above, was born

in Batavia. N. Y., on the 7th day of -July, 1811. His early boyhood was entirely

passed in the village of Lewiston, whither his family had gone the year after his

birth. When about fifteen years old, Robert, full of ambition, determined to

abandon school life and enter upon a business career. So he sought for and

obtained a clerkship in a dry-goods house in Albany, then, as now, the capital of

New York. Here he remained nearly four years, when, upon the advice of his

father, he returned home once more to enter school. At this time, the Lewiston

Academy was an institution famous in Western New York for its good discipline

and excellent course of study. It was always presided over by a college-bred man,

usually a graduate of Dartmouth. Young Fleming, with two others, came under

the special care and direction of the then Principal of the Academy, who marked
out for them a course of study with a, view of their eventually entering Dart-

mouth College. Four years were spent in this manner, at the end of which time

they were all prepared for entrance into the college sophomore year. Robert,

however, having, during the last academic year, in connection with his other

studies, pursued the study of law, determined to continue in that direction and
abandon the notion of college life. Shortly afterward, he made up his miod to

leave Lewiston. and began to consider what was the best place for location. He
first thought of goins to Canada, but was dissuaded therefrom by friends of his

father across the border. He nest turned his thoughts toward the West, and,

accordingly, the spring of 1834 found him at South Bend, Ind., in the law office

of Judge Sample, of that place, now some time deceased. Here he remained two
years, working hard at his chosen profession, when the Judge received a letter

from Allen Hamilton, of Fort Wayne, at that time County Clerk and Recorder,
asking if he could recommend some young man of proper ability and knowledge
for the position of Deputy Clerk and Recorder. The Judge at once offered the

recommendation to Mr. Fleming, who accepted, and. in August, 1836, settled at

Fort Wayne as the Deputy of Mr. Hamilton. In 1837, Mr. Fleming, while act-

ing as such Deputy, was a candidate for Clerk and Recorder of the county. He
was elected Recorder, being the first candidate ever elected on a regular Demo-
cratic ticket in Allen County, which was at that time strongly Whig. Dr. P. G.
Jones, however, beat him by one vote for Clerk. Having served as Recorder and
Clerk respectively fur seven years, in 1S44, the same parties were again opposing
candidates for County Clerk. This time Mr. Fleming was successful, being
elected by a majority of seven votes. He served as Clerk for the term of seven
years, which was the period allotted under the old Constitution. Daring the time
he was Recorder, he was also, for two years or more, the partner of the late John
E. Hill in the dry-goods business. In 1851, having gone out of office with the
savings of his clerkship and a considerable inheritance from his father, Mr. Flem-
ing fcegan a series of speculations in railroad stocks and real estate, which, prov-
ing very successful, he soon gained a position of financial ease and independence.
Mr. Fleming was at one time City Assessor, and for several years served as a
Trustee of the Fort Wayne schools. He was one of the original stockholders of
the Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railway under the oldest management,
and at one time was one of the largest stockholders of paid-up stock of that road
between Fort Wayne and Pittsburgh. He was also one of the original proprietors
of the Fort Wayne Gas Works, being at the same time both a Director and Gen-
eral Manager of the same. Sometime during the year 1865, he went out of the
management of the gas works, in which he bad been engaged for seven or eight
years._ Since then he has engaged in no active business. Mr. Fleming for years
occupied a prominent position in the councils of his party, and repeatedly pre-
sided at their conventions. He was several times offered high positions on their
ticket, but as often declined. In 1838, he married Miss Sophia Hotehkiss, at
Lewiston, N. Y. Seven children were born to them, three of whom are now
liviog—Oliver E., Clara and William H.

OLIVER E. FLEMING, Representative from Allen Cuuntv.

The subject of this sketch was born at Fort Wayne, Ind., on the 25th
day of November, 1851, being the fourth son of Robert E. aod Sophia Flem-
mmg. He received his early education, preparatory to a collegiate course in the
public schools of his native city, from which he graduated, as Salutatorian of his
class, in 1868. In 1869, Mr. Fleming entered the Shattuck Military Institute

- at tanbault, Minn., where he spent one year. The following year he was
with a Government surveying party in Northern California andSouthern Oregon
In the (all of 1871, he was matriculated aa a student of Princeton College, from

which he graduated four years later. Upon completing his college studies, he
followed the study of law in the office of Cjombs, Morris & Bell, of Fort
Wayne, and was admitted to practice in the spring of 1872. Mr. Fleming has
always been a stanch and energetic Democrat, working hard for the party, even
before his majority. In LS75, by his continuous efforts in working and speak-

ing throughout Mercer County, N. J., he contributed largely to the

election of Hon. George 0. Vanderbilt, as Democratic representative from a

Republican district. In June, 1878, his party in Indiana nominated him for

representative from Allen County, and, the October following, he was elected

by nearly 3,500 majority to that position, which lie now holds.

HON. JAMES A. FAY.

The subject of this brief memoir was born on the 10th day of May, 1813,
at Northampton, in the State of New York. His early education was such as

could be obtained at the best institutions of learning in his native State. These
advantages were improved by close application and continuous study; so that,

when he attained his majority, he had read much, was familiar with the litera-

ture of the times and a thoroughly cultivated gentleman.

After leaving school, Mr. Fay joined an engineering party, and came West
fur his health, which had become somewhat impaired. He spent some time with

this party, camping out and roughing it over the country, whereby he regained

his health. He spent some time in Indiana, and finally took a school in Center-

vine, then the county seat of Wayne County. Here he became acquainted with

Hon. Johu S. Newman, one of the best men and among the ablest lawyers of

the State, with whom he studied law. With Mr. Newman, he mastered thor-

oughly the elements of the law, making himself familiar with Coke, Blackstone,

Chifcty, Starkee and other elementary writers. It was before he applied for

admission to the bar. that he acquired that accurate and critical knowledge of the

principles of the law, which, in more mature years, gave his opinions, with his

associates at the bar, almost the force and weight of authority.

After his admission to the bar, at the instance of the late Caleb B. Smith,
then and during his life one of the ablest and most distinguished lawyers

and politicians of the State, he removed to Connersville, Fayette Co, Ind,,

and commenced the practice of the law, as a partner of Mr. Smith. As a

lawyer, he at once took his place as the equal of such men as Smith, Parker
and others, members of the Connersville bar, and amonLT the leading lawyers

of the State.

Judge Fay left. Connersville in 1856, with the view of returning to his

native State and making it his permanent home. Friends in Indiana induced
him to change this purpose, and, through their sulieitations, ho came to Fort

Wayne in 185S, where he resided until his death, which occurred on the 9th

day of April, 1876.

Judge Fay was at once recognized by the bar of Fort Wayne as a lawyer

of extensive aud varied reading and decided ability, and, through them, he was
soon engaged in the more important litigation in the courts of Allen County.

In 1867, the Criminal Circuit Court of Allen County was established, and,

by the unanimous request of the bar, Mr. Fay was, by Gov. Baker, appointed

Judge of the Court. He discharged the duties of Judg'e of the Criminal Court
to the entire satisfaction of all, until the succeeding election. His intelligence,

honesty aod firmness qualified him in an eminent degree for the bench, and had
it been left to the bar to select the incumbent, he would, doubtless, have been
continued on the bench.

On the 20th day of June, 1849, Judge Fay was married to Miss Julia P.

Paine, with whom he lived until his death. They had three children, but one of
whom, Mrs. P. A. Randall, survived him.

Judge Fay hud, a few years before his death, procured for himself and fam-
ily a beautiful suburban home, adjoining the city on the south. Here, with his

family, to which he was singularly attached and devoted, surrounded by almost
everything that taste and culture could suggest, he lived in the full enjoyment of
domestic happiness. He seemed to appreciate life as a gracious: bestowment. He
loved, as few ever did, his books, his flowers, his trees, his lawns, all of which
were choice—selected, arranged aud cultivated by his own good sense and refined

taste.

We have not space here to say much of Judge Fay. He was, in many
respects, quite a remarkable man. He was constitutionally honest and true. He
had a high conception of manhood, and that genuine and noble pride of char-

acter which made it absolutely impossible for him to do anything that was little,

sordid or disreputable. He possessed, in a pre-eminent degree, that moral courage

which, more than any other human attribute, makes the man, the steadfast and
reliable friend—the true citizen, patriot and Christian. He was a man of deep
and profound convictions. He r..-ached conclusions, nut hesitatingly, but assuredly.

While he listened with real regard and pleasure to the opinions and views of

others, always treating them with respect and consideration, lie still confided in

and relied upon his own convictions and conscience. He never jumped at nor
reached a conclusion hastily, but when he came to a conclusion nothing but truth

cnuld displace it. He loved his friend, he enjoyed keenly the good opinion of

those he deemed worthy, but would not give the approval of his own judgment
for that of the world.

Intellectually, he was dire.t, incisive and critical. He could not be imposed
upon by plausible sophistries. His mind was active, vigorous, and almost pain-

fully intense. He did not like to address juries, but when pressed to do it, he
sometimes became so intense in feeling, that his thoughts gleamed around and
pierced through the facts like successive flashes of lightning. In such instances

he was irresistible.
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FRANCIS COMPARET.

Francis Comparet was born at Monroe, Mich., on the 18th day of October,

1798. He remained with his parents at this Indiana trading-post until 1819,

in October of which year he was married to Miss Eleanor Gwoin. In March,

1820, he came to Fort Wayne and commenced an active business life as a frontier

trader, furnishing the Indians with what their wild habits required, and receiving

furs and peltries in return, to obtain which the Indian camps had to be visited,

and weeks and even months were spent in their villages. It was a wild life, but

the traders enjoyed it. Speaking their language, they were at home wherever

an Indian lodge was found. For a number of years, he was an agent of the

North American Fur Company. This trading-house stood east of the alley on

Columbia street, between Clinton and Calhoun, his dwelling was on the same

street, on Lot 49, original plat, where a very amusing marriage ceremony was

performed by Mr. Comparet, he having been just previously elected a Justice of

the Peace. He was engaged in all the earlier efforts of the business men to

advance the interests of Fort Wayne. He built several saw and flouring mills

in the vicinity of Fort Wayne. He constructed the dam across the stream that

made the lake in Noble Counly, where Rome now stands.

In 1840, he built a distillery and flouriog-mill in the eastern part of the

city. He was regarded by the early settlers of the city and county as .one of

our most active and energetic business men
;

pleasant and agreeable in his

manners, and while yet in the prime of life, and in successful business, he was

called hence, and departed this life on the 20th day of February, 1845.

HENRY COOPER.

But few men in the United States had less claim to recent European blood

than Mr. Cooper. His maternal ancestors were Irish Protestants, and were

among the first followers of Lord Baltimore to Maryland, where they settled near

Cambry. His paternal progenitors, who were English Protestants, arrived in

Maryland at a later period. He had a maternal uncle who served under the

unfortunate Admiral Byng at Minorca, and in the English West India fleet during

the French war. His maternal grandfather was an Ensign in the Maryland Vol-

unteers during the Revolutionary war. One of his paternal uncles was taken

prisoner by the Hessians in New Jersey, and was detained a long time on board

of one of the prison ships at New York.

Henry Cooper, son of James and Leah Cooper, was born at Havre de Grace,

Md., June 8, 1793, and was left fatherless in his tenth year ; but at that early

age he had learned from his father the rules of morals and mathematics, both of

which were of great service to him in his subsequent journey through life. Influ-

fluenced by the slender state of his resources, he commenced a seafaring life in

1810, but, finding there was no chance of preferment without a knowledge of

navigation, he entered himself as a student of that science under the tuition of

Mr. Aekworth, in Baltimore. While attending this course, mathematics, in theory

and practice, engrossed his entire attention, and while engaged in taking the alti-

tude of church steeples and other elevated objects, within the city, the bearings

and distance of Fort MeHenry, and places of similar notoriety without, he became

such an enthusiastic disciple of Euclid, that he has been heard to say he thought

that was the most interesting portion of his education.

Determining to follow the sea, he did so until 1818, and by perseverance and

"ood conduct, rose to the command of a vessel. About the year 1818, his natu-

ral sagacity led him to perceive that the treaty made in that year, with the Euro-

pean powers, would have a tendency to materially lessen the American carrying

trade, and give a considerable portion of it to foreign vessels. Under this convic-

tion, he abandoned the sea and came to the West. When he visited Baltimore,

in 1822, 1835 and 1836, the number of foreign flags floating to the breeze in the

|larbor—where formerly the stars and stripes alone were seen—convinced him that

his previous opinion on the subject was correct.

After coming to the West, the small amount he had saved of his- hard earn-

ings on the ocean was sunk in the Mississippi River during a storm. Finding his

designs again thwarted, he made a fresh effort in a new profession, and, in 1832,

commenced the study of law under the direction of a lawyer, a scholar and a gen-

tleman—the late Mr. Wing, of Cincinnati, Ohio.

The beautiful and elaborate Commentaries of Chancellor Kent, and many

other eminent writers on American law, had not been published when Mr. Cooper

commenced the study of the law; but, knowing that he would have to competewith

learning and talent, backed with wealth and influence, he determined to read dili-

gently and methodically the most useful books on legal science procurable. After

a diligent study of Blackstone's Commentaries, he devoted much attention to the

Feudal laws. For this purpose, he read thosegreat works, Sullivan's "Lectures on

Feudal Law," Hume's " History of England," Robertson's " Charles V," and

Montesquieu's " Spirit of the Law," tightly judging that the fullest understanding

of modern authors was based on an intimate acquaintance with those authors who

had preceded them.

Blackstone's Commentaries was his chief favorite and so often and so thor-

oughly had he analyzed them that it might be said he had their contents indelibly

impressed on his memory. Coke on Littleton came in for no small share of his

admiration, and he esteemed the author as one of the brightest ornaments of the

profession. For twenty years preceding his death, he strenuously opposed all

tinkering with the Constitution and fundamental laws of the land, and often

publicly declared " that a provision in the Constitution of Maryland which

guaranteed to the inhabitants of that State the common law of England and

trial by jury according to the course of that law, was the best inheritance

he ever received."

Having completed his course of elementary reading, Mr. Cooper applied him-

self to the study of pleading and practice. His previous koowledge of mathe-

matics and the elements of the law much facilitated his acquisition of special

pleading. He fully concurred in the opinion of Judge Story, " that no one can

become a good special pleader without thereby becoming a profound lawyer."

About the year 1825, he removed to Fort Wayne, and, after three years of unre-

mitling study, was admitted to the bar of the Circuit Courts of this State, and in

May, 1829, to practice in the Supreme Court of the State. About this time, the

mooted question whether the jury, in criminal cases, is judge of both law and

facts, came before the Supreme Court for adjudication—on which question the

bench was divided. The matter was zealously contested for some time by each

side. Mr. Cooper, influenced by the remembrance of the arbitrary use of power

he had witnessed in foreign countries, as well as by his own feelings, strenuously

contended for the independence of juries. His opinion was strengthened by

reading Judge Chase's view of the subject, the opinion of Mr. Leigh, pub-

lished in the American Jurist, and Lord Erskine's speech on the " Rights of

Mr. Cooper had a very exteusive practice in the Circuit and Supreme Courts

in Indiana, and in the United States Courts in the State. A few of the many

interesting eases in which he was engaged have been reported, either by Judges

McLean, Blackford or Smith. At the January term, 1833, he was licensed in

the Supreme Court of the United States. In one or his cases before that tribunal,

the lessees of Gantley et al. vs. Ewing, certified from the Circuit Court of the

United States for this district, a case in which the Judges of the United States

Court were divided in opinion on a motion for a new trial, several points were made

in arguments, both in the Circuit and Supreme Courts, on one of which the

Supreme Court of the United States decided in favor of Mr. Cooper, but gave no

opinion on the other. The case is reported in Howard's S. C. Reports, Vol. Ill,

page 707.

In the important ease of Harris vs. Doe, (4th Blackford, page :i!lu',) Mr. C.
' obtained a verdict and judgment in the Allen Circuit Court. On

the Supreme Court concurred with him, "that an Indian treaty is a

contract to be construed like other contracts, and that the admission of possess-

ion in the consent rule estopped the defendant from denying possession in him at

the time of the commencment of the suit."

In the case of Rubottom vs. McClure, the questien for the first time came

before the Supreme Court :
" Does the law as then constituted authorize the tak-

ing of private property for public benefit, and leave the assessment of damages to

commissioners without a jury having first valued the same? " Mr. C. appeared

for the plaintiff in error and the Supreme Court sustained his construction of the

law.

In February, 1833, Mr. C. married Miss Mary C. Silvers, of Hamilton

County, Ohio, who bore him seven children, five of whom have long since died.

The two survivors are now engaged in mercantile business on the Pacific Slope.

In April, 1875, it was his misfortune to lose his amiable wife.

In July, 1850, he married Mrs. Ellanor Munson, of Fort Wayne, widow of

James P. Munson, Esq. She continued to reside in Fort Wayne with her children,

one of whom, Charles A. Munson, is now serving his second term as Sheriff of Allen

County, and another, the sole issue of the last marriage, William P. Cooper, is

acting as a deputy.

Mr. C was never a candidate for any political office. In 1824 and 1828,

he supported Mr. Adams for the Presidency ; in 1832 and 1844, Henry Clay,

and in 1831) and 1840, his old personal friend Gen. Harrison. During this latter

campaign, he was chairman of the committee which organized such a successful

campaign in Allen County. Mr. Cooper adopted the opinions of Messrs. Hamil-

ton. Madison, Jay and Dr. Paley, on the theory of free government, and was

never backward in freely expressing it as his firm opinion " that the Constitution

of the United States gives full power to the General Government to charter a

National bank and establish a tariff for the protection of American industry, when

either or both shall be required for the public good."

Mr. C. had an extensive practice in the courts of Indiana, and frequently

of Ohio, and, during the period from 1835 to the time of his death, few

lawyers had presented the result of more labor and research to the Supreme Court

than he.

As a speaker, Mr. C. made no effort at flowery declamation, but in a

methodical and logical argument, brought his case before the court, and, in his

address to the jury, analyzed the testimony and concentrated it on the point at issue.

He paid constant attention to the adage that "method and preparation are the

true causes of a lawyer's success," and he never came into court without having

his authorities carefully selected beforehand.
_

His memory was wonderful, a decision once read became indelibly impressed

on his mind, and he could repeat not only the substance, but give the page and

volume with astonishing accuracy. Many lawyers, now practicing in our courts,

will remember the kind" assistance be always tendered, and the great pains he ever

took to thoroughly explain or apply a point of law.

Mr. Cooper died, very suddenly, on Friday, March 25, 18od. He was

seized with a congestive chill, and, on the following morning, with Ins family

gathered around him, he passed quietly away. On Sunday, March 27, the

funeral service was held at the First Presbyterian Church, where an eloquent and

iuraoffira sermon was preached by the Rev. Reiheldaffen. His remains were

followed to the "rave by a great number of citizens, preceded by the members

of the bar. Thus passed away a good citizen, a profound lawyer, and an honest
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CAPT. JAMES HARPER.

Capt. James Harper

Allen Co., Intl., and was n
the sons of farmers of thai

settlers of the county, and i

as born November 26, 1S52, in Jefferson Township,

red at home with the ordinary advantages common to

Jay. His father, William Harper, is one of the old

s highly respected.

In August, 1861, at the age of nineteen, his patriotism impelled him to

answer his country's call, and he enlisted as a private in Company I), Thirtieth

Indiana Volunteers, being mustered into the service of the United States Septem-

ber 24, 1861, at Camp Allen, Fort Wayne, Ind. He was in the battle of Shiloh,

April 7. 1862; was with hi* regiment in the seige of Corinth, Miss., and par-

ticipated in the famous retrograde movement of Gen. Buell through Tennessee to

Louisville, Ky., where lie was discharged from the service December 27, 1862,

on account of disability superinduced by typhoid pneumonia, exposure and fatigue.

During bis term of service of nearly seventeen months, he was promoted from

the ranks to the grade of Sergeant. He was the 6rst volunteer from Jefferson

Township for the three-years service.

When the call for 300,000 more men was made in the summer of 1863,

having regained his health, he again volunteered, this time as a private in the

One Hundred and Twenty-ninth Indiana Volunteer Infantry in October, and was

mustered in December 17 of that year. On the 25th day of January, 1864, he

was promoted to the rank of First Lieutenant, and, on the 26th of March, was

promoted to a captaincy. While with this gallant regiment, he 1

the battle of Resaca, Ga., partieipatcd in the Atlanta campaign, the battles of

Franklin and Nashville, November 30 and December 15 and 16,1864, after

which the regiment was ordered to Washington, D. C, and thence to Wilming-

ton, Fort Fisher and Newbern, N. C. Was at the battle of Kingston, N. C;
was at Raleigh when the rebel General, Joe Johnston, surrendered to Sherman.
The regiment was afterward stationed at Charlotte, N. C., where Captain Harper
was in command on account of the Colonel's absence on leave, and, on being

relieved, he was appointed Post Commander at Charlotte, in which capacity he

served until mustered out of service August 2D, 1865. His accounts with the

Ouartermaster's and Ordnance Departments were found correct in every par-

ticular. During this term of service, he was examined by a board selected to

pa>-s upon the qualifications of officers, passing the examination with credit, and

the report of the Board, on file in the War Department at Washington, certifies

him to be competent to command a regiment.

On being mustered out, he returned to Fort Wayne, where he has since

He
Ohio.

Few men are bettc

especially among the o

warm-hearted comrade.

i the business of hat and cap deale:

mrried, January 10, 1872, to Mis

Calhoun street.

Anna L. Jones, of Ravenna,

nd few have a larger circle of warm friends,

of Allen County, who know him as a true,

'. ill
I WING—THE WOODS ON FIRE DURING THE ENGAGEMENT OJF SUNDAY, APRIL

iA VOLUNTEERS ENGAGED, COL. HUGH It. REED COMMANDING.—Harper's Weekly, 18(18.

COL. HUGH B. REED.
A native of Ohio; was, in 1841-42, engaged in the study of medicine and

in attendance on lectures at the Ohio Medical College. In 1843, he engaged in

the drug business in Cincinnati, and, in 1845, removed to Fort Wayne, Ind.,

where he was an energetic and successful merchant up to the breaking-out of the
war of the rebellion. He took a very active part in support of the Government
from the outset, and was appointed by Gov. Morton Commandant of the Post.

Men of the Forty-fourth." He participated, with his regiment, in the battles of

Fort. Donelson, Shiloh, Corinth, Perryville, and in driving Bragg out of Kentucky.
In Sunday's battle of Shiloh, the Forty-fourth lost more than half its number in

killed and wounded. Col. Reed was struck four times by rebel shot and shell, and

had two horses shot under him. The regiment was publicly complimented by
both brigade and division commanders, and Col. Reed was nominated Brigadier

^with camp at Fort Wayne
; aided

and Forty-fourth Regiments of Ind

General by Pa
ng the Twelfth, Thirtieth

|

* commissioned Colonel the close of the
L.f the latter regiment, which gained by gallant conduct the sobriquet of "Iron vicinity of New York City,

"nt Lincoln; but, bis health ha
cd to his home in FortWa
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JOHN H. BASS.

John H. Bass, the subject of this sketch, was born in Salem, Livingston

Co., Ky., on the 9th of November, 1835. His ancestors were among the

earliest settlers and pioneers of the Carolinas, Ills father, Sinn Bass, coming from

"The Old North State," and his mother from Charleston, S. C.

After receiving a thorough academic and business education, he removed to

and became a resident of Fort Wayue, in the year 1852. His brother, Col.

Sion S. Bass, who was killed in the late war while bravely fighting at the head of

his regiment, the gallant Thirtieth Indiana Volunteer Infantry, had preceded him

and was already engaged in business and regarded as one of the leading business

men of Fort Wayne, as a member of the firm of Jones, Bass & Co., and, soon

after he arrived here, he entered the employment of that firm, with which he

remained until it discontinued business, in 1858. Here he mastered all the

details of that business, and laid the foundation for his future success in manu-

facturing.

In 1859, he became interested in the Fort Wayne Machine Works, a com-

pany which succeeded Jones, Bass & Co., although engaged in a somewhat

different branch of manufacturing.

The stock of this company eventually coming into the possession of Hon.

Samuel Hanna and Mr. Bass, the business was by them changed, in 1863, into a pri-

vate copartnership, under the name of Bass & Hanna, Judge Hanna having

transferred his interest to Horace H. Hanna, his son. This firm continued in

business until 1869, when it was terminated by the death of the junior partner,

and Mr. Bass succeeded by purchase to the entire ownership and control of the

business.

The business, under his management, largely increased, and, for greater con-

venience in its management, he caused it to be incorporated, in 1S73, under the

name of " Bass Foundry and Machine Works," a history of which establishment

will be found elsewhere in this volume.

In the year 1865, he married Laura, only daughter of Judge Lightfoot, of

Falmouth, Ky.
Enterprise, integrity and business sagacity, have marked the career of Mr.

Bass, from his earliest manhood. His energy and foresight induced him to found

the St. Louis Car Wheel Company, of St. Louis, Mo., in 1869. He has been

President of this company since its organization in 1869, and owns a controlling

interest therein.

Again in 1873, in the midst of the financial panic, which seemed enough to

deter even the most daring and confident from embarking in a new enterprise, be

established an extensive foundry in the city of Chicago, lor the manufacture of

car wheels and railroad work generally, which he still owns and operates with pro-

nounced success. These three establishments, being the largest and most pros-

perous of their kind in the United States, speak well for the business capacity and

energy of Mr. Bass; but it is not alone in the management of his own affairs that

these qualities are exhibited.

For years, he has been the. chief promoter of all the best interests of his

adopted city, his name being prominently connected with every enterprise calcu-

lated to increase its prosperity and afford labor for its rapidly increasing popula-

tion. To these objects he has devoted his time, means and energy, ungrudgingly,

and no man in this or any other community can truthfully be said better to

deserve, or more fully to enjoy the respect and confidence of his fellow citizens.

In applying to him the title of a " self-made man" it may well be added

that the result shows skilled workmanship on the part of the maker.

CHARLES A. MUNSON.

Charles A. Munson, present Sheriff of Allen County, the subject of this

biography, was born in the city of Fort Wayne, Ind., March 27, 1843. His

father, James F. Munson, was born in Wolcottville, Conn., March 11, 1816, and

in 1840, came to Fort Wayne and engaged in the mercantile business, in which

he continued until 1848. During the latter year, his health failing him, be

went East, and soon afterward died at his mother's residence in Bristol, Conn.

The mother of the subject of this sketch was born in the county of Tyrone,

Ireland, July 1, 1813. When six years of age, she came to America with her

parents, and for many years resided in Western New York, afterward removing

to Hamilton, Ohio. At this place, in 1830, she was married to J. P. Munson,

two years afterward removing to Fort Wayne, where she still resides. Mr. M.

died in 1848. In 1849, Mrs. Munson was married to Henry Cooper, Esq., an

eminent and able lawyer of Fort Wayne, by whom she had one child—William

P. Cooper, Esq., at present Deputy Sheriff'. Mr. Henry Cooper died March 26,

1853. Mr. Munsou's mother was again left a widow, with her little family to

be supported by her needle. Young Munson's opportunities for obtaining an

education were limited. During the winter months of the first four years after

Mr. Coopers death, he attended school, after which time he determined to do

something to assist his mother and her family. Few young men in this country

have passed a busier life than this dutiful son. From the fourtenth to the eighteenth

year of his age, his occupations were varied, but few idle days intervened. For a short

time, he was employed as messenger in the telegraph office, afterward as a clerk

in Hamilton's boot and shoe store, and respectively at Kurtz' and Heller's grocery

and provision stores. During two or three winters, failing to find other employ-

ment, he sawed and split wood for the merchants and other citizens of Fort

Wayne. His industry attracted the attention of George L. Little, Esq., of the

commission firm of Little & McCulloch, and by them he was engaged to pur-

chase giain, pork, etc. So well did he perform his duties, though but a boy in

years, that his employers deemed his services worth as much as those of the

oldest buyers. Desirous of taking part in the war, he relinquished his position,

and August 13, 1862. enlisted in the United States Navy, under Capt. Robert
(Jetty, at Cincinnati, Ohio. Devoting himself to his new catling, he was soon

pissed from the grade of a "landsman" to that of an "able-bodied " seaman. In

December, 1862, he was ordered to the iron clad •'Chillieothe," then defending

Louisville, Ky., from an expected attack of the rebel Gen. Bragg. Shortly

afterward, his vessel was ordered to Vicksburg, then besieged by the land .and

naval forces, under Gen. Grant and Admiral Porter. Here for a time he served

on the U. S. steamer "Red Rover." Promotion following fast, he passed rapidly

through the petty grades, and after a thorough examination by Capt, K. Randolph

Breeze, upon the recommendation of Capt. St. Clair, of the "Chillieothe," and

Capt. Wells, of the" Red Rover," be was on the morning of his twentieth birthday

commissioned Master Mate, and made third officer in command of his vessel.

After the fall of Vicksburg, and the opening of the Mississippi River, Munson
gave up bis commission and returned home.

In the latter part of 1863, he went to Stevenson, Ala., and was employed by

Capt. P. P. Baily and Nellis Borden, Esq., sutlers in the Army of the Cumber-

land. Returning to Fort Wayne, after the close of the war, he engaged in iln-

retail grocery business until 1868, at which time he was employed by Huestis &
Hamilton, wholesale grocers, as a "commercial tourist.'' He operated in this

capacity for eight years.

This, we may say, was the beginning of his future successful career. By
dint of energy, accompanied by a pleasant address, he won the esteem and confi-

dence of his numerous patrons, for which he was rewarded by a salary of $2,500

perannum, including expenses. At the expiration of four years, he was admitted

as a partner into the firm. His yearly sales exceeded 8200,000, which were con-

fined to a portion of the States of Ohio, Indiana aud Illinois. In 1875, he was

elected Alderman on the Democratic ticket ; was Chairman of the Committee on

Finance and Public Printing. In December, 1875, he determined to relinquish

the grocery business and enter the lists as a candidate for the office of Sheriff.

For six months, Mr. M. was the busiest man in the county, the result of which

was that, at the Democratic Convention in June, 1876, he obtained the nomina-

tion for Sheriff, on the ninth ballot, over eight opponents. The campaign was

warmly contested, but he was successful. In 1878, he was nominated by accla-

mation, and again elected by a majority of 4,370 over his highest competitor; this

was 593 votes over the State ticket, and the largest majority ever given a Sheriff

in Indiana.

Sheriff Munson is of a genial nature, frank and outspoken, indefatigable,

courageous and discreet in the apprehension of criminals, and has done much to

rid the country of horse-thieves and other violators of the law, as his public record

abundantly shows. Mr. M. is a member of the Masonic Fraternity, Odd Fellows

and Encampment, and is a bachelor. He resides with his mother, sister and

brother, at the Sheriff's residence adjoining the jail. Affability, indomitable perse-

verance, untiring industry, a strict regard to business, honor and punctuality, and

an adherence to the axiom that " what is worth doing, is worth doing well," are

the chief characteristics that have guided him through life.

MARTIN VAN BUREN SPENCER.

M. V. B. Spencer, present Clerk of Allen County, was the seventh son of

James and Sarah Spencer, and was born October 15, 1840 in Knox Township, Jay

County, Ind. After obtaining such education as was afforded by the public

school* of that day, he entered the Fort Wayne Methodist College, and there

obtained as many educational advantages as his time and means would permit.

From early life, his aspiration had been to become a lawyer, and in 1861 he

entered the office of Hon. David Studebaker, at Decatur, Adams Co. Ind.,

as a law student, where he remained until August, 1862, except a short time,

when he was engaged in teaching a school. While thus engaged, he felt the call

of his country, and leaving the school term and his law studies unfinished, enlisted

as a private in Company H., Eighty-ninth Regiment Indiana Volunteers, serv-

ing one year, durin" which he was commissioned as Second Lieutenant. He was

also offered a position on the staff of Gen, Smith, of the Western Army, in which

position he would have ranked as Colonel, but his health failing, he was obliged

to abandon the military service, and returned home to resume his professional

studies, entering the office of Moses Jeukinson, Esq., at Fort Wayne, where he

completed his studies, and afterward commenced his professional career as a part-

ner of Mr. Jenkinson, to whose business he succeeded upon Mr. Jenkioson's

death.

He was admitted to the bar in 1865, and for thirteen years was a success-

ful practitioner.

He was married, June 11, 1857, to Miss Semantha M. Breuton, daughter ot

Hon. Samuel Breuton, former Congressman from the Twelfth Indiana District.

Mr. Brenton, prior to bis election to Congress, was Presidiug Elder of the Meth-

odist Episcopal Church, for the Fort Wayne District, and was so popular that he

was serving his third term in Congress when death closed his labors on the 29th

of March, 1857.

Their family consists of tiim children. May B., born May 1, 1868; Mar-

ket J., born October 4, 1871; Ellen, born August 10, 1874, and Frank W.,

born January 24, 1878. Both he and his wife are active members of the Meth-

odist Episcopal Church.
.

In politics, Mr. Spencer is a Democrat, and in 1878 he was nominated by

the Democratic Convention for County Clerk, and was elected at the e#uing elec^

tion, soon afterward entering upon the duties of his office, which he satisfactorily^

fills.' His experience as a lawyer hasshown him the way to necessary reforms in

the management of the office, and the manner of keeping its records, which he is



134 HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

rapidly adopting, thus lessoning the labors of those whose business compel them

to examine the files and records.

He is a member of Fort Wayne Lodge, No. 14, I. 0. 0. F., and of Summit

City Encampment, No. 1G, I. 0. 0. F., having received his degrees in St. Mary's

Lodge, at Decatur, Ind.

MARTIN E. ARGO.

Martin E. Argo, present Auditor of Allen County, Ind., was born at West

Middleburg, Logan Co., Ohio, on the 10th day of February, 1837, and is the son

of John and Sarah ( McDonald) Argo. The latter died at Monroeville, Allen Co.,

Ind., in 1S62, and the former in 1863.

The subject of this memoir came to Monroeville, in this county, on the 13th

of October, 1855, and engaged in the lumber business, in which he continued

until 1864, at which time he engaged with J. M. Hemphill in the manufacture

of staves for oil barrels, and continued in that business eleven years.

In October, 1878, Mr. Argor was elected Auditor of Allen County, and

soon after entered upon the discharge of the duties of his office. He was mar-

ried, November 28, 1861, to Miss Amanda E. Tidball, daughter of Hon. Joseph

B. Tidball, of Carroll County, Ohio, by whom he had one daughter, Adella, since

deceased. Mrs. Argo died November 22, 1SG5.

He was again married April 1G, 18G8, to Miss Marietta McLain, daughter

of Hon. Nelson McLain, of this county. The latter was born in Muskingum

County, Ohio, and removed to this county in 1836. He assisted in organizing

Marion Township, and was a member of the Election Board at the first election

held in that township. Only nine votes were polled at that election. He fol-

lowed surveying for some time, and was Postmaster at Middletowo for seven

years. In 1840, he was elected Justice of the Peace, and, in 1845, was

appointed County Commissioner. On the resignation of George Johnston, he

was, by the Governor, appointed Probate Judge, and, in 1850, was elected to

the same office. In 1855, he was appointed Swamp Land Commissioner, and, in

1S5S, was elected to the Lower House of the State Legislature.

Mr. Argo, by his second marriage, has had two daughters. Zuella and Mari-

etta Luella. He resided in Monroeville, this county, from 1855 to 1865, when

he removed to a farm near by, in Madison Township, where he resided till

December 16, 1878, when he removed to Fort Wayne to enter upon the duties

of his office.

In politics, he is a Democrat. In religion, he is a member of the Christian

Church, to which he has belonged for twenty-five years, taking an active part in

all matters connected with the Church and Sunday school.

He has held the position of Trustee for Monroe Township for several years.

Was the first Master Mason in the Township; is a Roval Arch Mason and

Knight Templar; served as Worshipful Master of Monroeville Lodge, No. 293,

A., F. & A. M.j is now a member of the Royal Arch Chapter of Fort Wayne,

and of the Commandery of Knights Templar of the same place.

He is a strong, energetic man, earnest in all his duties, and, by a strict

adherence to principle, has built up a reputation for honesty and integrity which

gives him the respect and confidence of the people, without regard to party

affiliation.

Without regard to the official position he holds, he is everywhere recognized

as one of the substantial men whose industry and energy have done much to

improve and benefit our county.

JOHN M. TAYLOR. Cocnty Treasurer.

MICHAEL F SCHMETZER, late County Treasurer.

John M. Taylor, the present Treasurer of Allen County, was born January

17, 1831, near Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio.

His parents were Abram Taylor and Rosy A. Lane. His father was an

Englishman, who was the eleventh son; and, under the laws of primogeniture in

Great Britain, the eldest son succeeded to the family estate ; and Abram emi-

grated to America, during the war of 1812, locating near Cleveland, where he

was married to Roxy A. Lane, who was a native of New York.

In 1836, he removed with his family to Indiana, locating on a farm near

Wesley Chapel, in Eel River Township, this county, where the subject of this

sketch has ever since resided. In early life, Mr. Taylor had no other educational

advantages than those common to farmer boys in a new country. Sometimes
school was open for from three to six months in a year, and he attended when the

school was open, and he could be spared from the work of the farm. Outside of

that, his education was self-acquired; but he has improved his time and kept well

informed on the current topics of the times, and has always been regarded by his

neighbors as a safe counselor in their business affairs, and as a man of excellent

j udgment.

During the forty-three years he has resided in Eel River Township, besides

being an industrious and successful farmer, he has held every public township
office in the gift of the people, except that of Justice of the Peace, and was Trustee
for that township for about twelve years.

In the fall of 1878, he was elected Treasurer of Allen County by the Demo-
cratic party, and entered upon the duties of his office September 5, 1879.

He was married, December 17, 1853, to Mary J. Bennett, of Eel River
Township.

It is*nough to say of him, that, in all the positions of trust he has held, he
wha= filled them to the entire satisfaction of the public, and that he is respected fur

the honest qualities of mind and heart that have made him a useful, working
member of society.

M. F. Schmetzer, late Treasurer of Allen County, was born December 7,

1828, at Rothenburg, in the Kingdom of Bavaria. His father was Christian

Frederick Schmetzer, a physician, engaged in the active practice of his profession

at that place, who married Maria Catharine Schaffert.

The son had a primary education in the branches generally taught in Ger-

man schools, and was afterward sent to a primary college for education in Greek,

Latin, French and the sciences, with a view to preparing for the study of medi-

cine, but bis eyesight failing, he was compelled to leave school and seek other

occupations.

He then learned the confectionery business and followed it for eleven years.

He then emigrated to America in 1850, at the age of twenty-one. He landed

in Baltimore, went from there to Philadelphia, and thence to New York, where

he worked at his trade one year and in other business about three years. He
then removed to Noblesville, Hamilton Co., Ind., where he engaged in the

grocery and provision business nine years.

While residing there, he was married to Clarissa Cottingham, of Noblesville,

who died at that place in 1850. In I860, he was again married to Mrs. Sophia

Zelt, nee Matsch, his present esteemed wife, by whom he had eleven children, of

whom only eight art' now living.

They removed to Fort Wayne in 1860, where Mr. Schmetzer entered the

employment of" J. G. Thieme & Bro., merchant tailors, as salesman, and con-

tinued with them for ten years He then entered the employment of M. E.

Woodward, in the same capacity, and remained there three years, besides three

years engaged in dry-goods, hardware and warehouse business.

In 1S09, he was elected to the Common Council of Fort Wayne, to repre-

sent the Fifth Ward, anc
1
served one year. In 1874, he was nominated by the

Democratic party for County Treasurer, and elected. He was re-elected to the

same office in 1876, and has just turned over the office to his successor, J. M.
Taylor, with whom he remains as Deputy. His management of the office for the

four years was satisfactory to all, and no charge has ever been made against him,

in any capacity. He is by birth and education a German Lutheran, and is an

active member of that church, and is universa"

JOSEPH MOMMER, Jr.

Joseph Mommer, Jr., the present Recorder of Allen County, Ind., was born

at Pittsburgh, Peon., on the 13th day of September, 1832, where he resided

until he was two years old. His father, Joseph Mommer, Sr., emigrated from

Alsace, France, in 1827, and was married in 1830 to Catharine Furner, at Pitts-

burgh, Penn., and resided there a short time after his marriage when they

removed to Canton, Stark Co., Ohio, and, in the fall of 1851, removed to Perry

Township, in this county, where he still resides with Catharine (loshe. his second

wife, full of years and honors.

The educational advantages enjoyed by Mr. Mommer, Jr., were quite limited,

being such only as the schools of Canton afforded him until the age of eleven,

when he went into the employ of John Perrong, groceries and bakery business,

until the age of sixteen, when he was apprenticed to Mr. Joseph Hartman, of

Canton, Ohio, to learn the tailor's trade, which avocation he followed for three

years. When he came to Fort Wayne with his parents, in 1851, he engaged in

the nursery business with F. H. Tyler, but was subsequently tendered a better

position in his employer's saleratus factory. He remained with Mr. Tyler two

years, discharging every duty and trust to the entire satisfaction of his employer.

He next entered the employ of Gottlieb Agxter, in the grocery business, remain-

ing in his employment, about one year, and, in 1854, he accepted a position with

the late well-known Barney Phillips, where for twenty-one years his genial face

and gentlemanly demeanor won for him hosts of friends, and, during all that time,

he held a high (dace in the estimation of his employer. In 1874, he was nominated

and elected to the office of Recorder of Allen County, to succeed John M. Koch,
but, as the term of the latter did not expire for nearly two years after the

election, Mr. Mommer accepted, in 1875, the position of Bailiff of the Criminal

Court, under J. D. Hance, then Sheriff, and filled the position to the satisfaction

of all. until he entered upon the duties of the office to which he had been

elected. In 1878, he was re-elected to the same office, his present term expiring,

June, 1880, and his second term in 1884.

Mr. Mommer was married, February 1, 1857, to Miss Mary Ann Fry,

daughter of John Fry, Esq., of Fort Wayne. Five children are the fruitof this

union—Mary C, born November 20, 1857 ; Joseph F., February 7, 1859 ; John
\V., September 23, I860; Benjamin H., January 28, 1862, and Emma E., June
13, 1*69; all are residing with their parents at Fort Wayne.

In religion, Mr. Mommer is a Roman Catholic ; in politics, a Democrat.

Socially and officially, he is a genial, accommodating gentleman, and enjoys the

confidence aud respect of his fellow-men.

JAMES B. WHITE, Merchant.

Capt. James B. White was born in the town of Denney, Stirlingshire,

twenty miles east of Glasgow, Scotland, on the 26th day of June, 1835. His

parents wen.- highly respectable, hi- father being at the time manager of a large

calico printing establishment, which gave employment for over 500 hands, and

which position he occupied for fifteen years. His mother, who is still living, was

a woman of strong intellect, strict in her religious ideas, and was exceedingly
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REUBEN J. DAWSON.

HON. R. J. DAWSON, DECEASED.

Reuben Jackson Dawson was born March 13, 1811, at a now-forgotten village

called Cambridge, six miles west of Lawrenceburg, and one mile from the present
village of Guilford, a station on the Indianapolis & Cincinnati Railroad, Dearborn
County, Ind. In his early history there was nothing signal, except that among the

young men of his age and place, he was pre-eminent for his good sense aud philo-

sophic mind. Has facilities for an ordinary English education were limited, and the

means of purchasing a good education were much more limited. His daily avocation
was farming and clearing land, and, toward his manhood, he taught a common school

for one te:m, but never repeated his experience. Having a fine mathematical mind,
he improved it as best he could, and, about 1831, learned the profession of plain sur-

veying with Samuel Morrison, at his county seat, and toot a course of law reading in

the office of the Hon. George H. Dunn, since deceased. In May, 1832, his brother-

in-law, Col. John C. Spencer, having been appointed Receiver of Public Moneys, at

Fort Wayne, he came to this place about the 13th of that month and accepted a posi-

tion as clerk in the Receiver's office, tilling the position in a business manner, and
with the entire confidence of his principal. During this time, he was appointed Sur-

veyor of Allen County, and, about 1833, was awarded the contract, by the United
States Government, for subdividing and platting a large body of wild lands, now
constituting a part of the counties of Elkhart, Kosciusko and Noble, which he com-
pleted early in 1834. After that, having thus earned means on whioh to operate, he
spent several years speculating in real estate. In J887, he resumed his law reading
in the officejof another brother-in-law, Thomas Johnson, Esq., one of the purest men
of Fort Wayne, a polished gentleman and finished lawyer. In the spring of 1838, he
was admitted to the bar in this city, and, entering into a partnership with his precep-

tor, Mr. Johnson, at once i.ook a high rank among the best practitioners. About
February 1, 184©, the office of County Judge having become vacant by the resigna-

tion of Hon. Lucian P. Ferry, Mr. Dawson was appointed by the Governor to that

position and held it until his successor was elected and qualified, ia the following

November. In 1840, he began to spend a part of his time in a portion of De Kalb
County, where he had a large estate, a saw and grist mill, and a dry-goods store, and,
in 1841, concluded to reside there, which he did, and platted the town of Spencer-
ville, where he resided until his death, identifying himself with the interests of De
Kalb County. Until January, 1846, he devoted himself almost entirely to the improv-
ing of his property, but occasionally practiced law in the county of De Kalb when
not attending to his business interests, which were extensive and luorative. In Jan-
uary, 1846, he was married to Miss Minerva Catlin, of Spencerville, a lady of refine-

ment and education, who survives him, with three sons, and is now the wife of S.

Gary Evans, formerly a banker of Fort Wayne, but now one of the proprietors of

Riverside, Cal. In 1849, he was elected to represent the counties of De Kalb and
Steuben in the Legislature, and, in 1850, was elected Senator for the district com-
posed of the counties of De Kalb, Noble and Steuben, both of whioh positions he
tilled to the satisfaction of his constituents, and with credit to himself.

In January, 1862, Judge Dawson was placed on the Democratic ticket as Eleotor
for Franklin Pierce. Soon after, ho was Prosecuting Attorney for the county, but
soon resigned that position.

In January, 1868, on the resignation of Hon. J. L. Worden as Cirouit Judge,

Gov. Willard tendered that position to Judge Dawson. He accepted the position and
held his first term of court at Bluffton, Wells Co., commencing about the 1st of Feb-

ruary and being the first of the spring circuits, which ended in June of that year,

with but one week's rest. During this time, a crisis arose which tested his nerve and
judicial skill. Northern Indiana had long been infested by a band of horse-thieves,

counterfeiters, etc., and the public mind was aroused to a degree unparalleled in the

history of the State, and a determination to put down lawlessness at all hazards was
plainly shown. When the La Grange Circuit Court opened, many were in custody,

charged with these crimes, and many citizens were present, determined to see law

and order prevail, or else take the enforcement of the laws into their own hands, as

the courts had before seemed powerless in the hands of this band and its abettors.

They soon found they had a Judge who could not be intimidated from doing his duty,

and by his prompt and fearless rulings on the side of law and order, all danger of

lynch law was averted. Again, in Noble County, when court opened at Albion, a few
weeks later, an intense feeling was manifested. One McDougall had been hung by the
" Regulators" a short time before and a number were awaiting trial for crimes of that

kind, and had employed the best legal talent in Northeastern Indiana to defend them.

Their plan was to challenge the array of grand and petit jurors, and by other dilatory

motions and pleas, so embarrass the Judge that there would result errors in the record

;

but Judge Dawson proved equal to the emergency, and the excited people soon found
that law and order was the best course and remained satisfied. There seems to be no

doubt that, by his just and fearless conduct at this trying period, this section of Indi-

ana was spared the disgrace of a tumult, wherein lynch law would have run riot, and
bloody scenes have occurred which would have been blots upon our civilization. His
whole judicial career was marked with good results, and had he wished he could

have had nearly an unanimous re-eleotion, but he voluntarily retired from the bench

in November, 1858.

In August of that year, the Democratic party of the Tenth District nominated
him for Congress, but he fell in the contest, the victim of a disease affecting the kid-

neys and liver with which he was first attacked while holding court at Fort Wayne
in the preceding spring. He died May 14, 1859, at his residence in Spencerville.

On the announcement of his death in court, a committee, consisting of David H. Col-

erick, Charles Case, John Morris and William M. Crane, was appointed to draft reso-

lutions of respect, and the court adjourned. That committee so epitomized his

character that we can do no better than to quote from their report, which was ordered

entered of record. They a»y : " He, as a lawyer, was faithful, conscientious and
energetic; as a legislator, honest, disinterested and patriotic; as a Judge, pure,

impartial and efficient—his rulings and decisions inspiring unbounded confidence

;

as a citizen, upright and enterprising ; as a neighbor, kind, benevolent and conde-

scending—the peer of the best, the equal of the beat of his peers; as a friend, con-

fiding and generous; as a companion, cheerful and entertaining; as a man of

business, sagacious and prudent; as a reasoner, philosophic; as a husband, most

constant, most affeotionate and most devoted ; as a parent, most kind and indulgent;

and finally, as a partisan, * he never gave up to party, what wot meant for mankind.'
"

Twenty years have elapsed since this verdict was written, and it has now passed into

final judgment, as the estimate of hla character by cotemporaries, who knew him
beat, and bast knew his worth
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exacting and careful in the education and training of her four sons and three

daughters.

James B., the subject of our sketch, at the age of twelve, went to learn the

trade of tailoring, at which he worked for two years, but not liking it, he aban-

doned it, and commenced to learn the trade of calico printing, which he followed

until nineteen years of age. At that time, the idea of emigration was prevalent

throughout Scotland, and like many of his countrymen, he was desirous of emi-

grating, either to Australia or America, and, leaving Glasgow in a Killing vessel,

rather than by steamship, where the cost of passage would have been too much
for his limited means, alter a voyage of thirty-tour days, he landed in New York,

in the summer of 1854. On landing, he found few chances for employment at his

trade of calico printing, hut learned of an e-tablishmcnt where printing was done

at Marwaroneek, in Westchester County, N. Y., where he went and succeeded in

finding employment. Unfortunately it was not to last long, for in Novomber of

the same year the establishment closed, with no prospect of opening again during

the winter. Matters looked unfavorably enough for our young emigrant and his

fortunes, and so dicouraged was he, that he would probably have left our shores

in disgust, had he been able to pay for his passage home. Tn his emergency, he

remembered an uncle, named John Bains, who had, some ten years before,

removed to and settled near Fort Wayne, Ind., on a form, and resolved to go there.

At that time, Indiana was considered a frontier State, and in the Far West, and

the undertaking was a more serious one then than it would be now to cross the

continent. Reaching Buffalo by rail, and proceeding to Toledo by steamer, he

he had then to come up to Fort Wayne by packet on the Wabash & Erie Canal,

arriving here in the latter part of November, 1854. The packet office was at the

old Comparet basin in the east end of town, and here our traveler was obliged to

leave his trunk as security for the sum of $3, he being short that much, and

unable to pay in full for his fare from Toledo to Fort Wayne. He walked six

miles out of town to his uncle's on the Winchester road, and obtained the money

to redeem his trunk the next day.

Business was dull in Fort Wayne, that winter, but he succeeded in getting

temporary work with Wade C Shoaff, who was then engaged in the tailoring busi-

ness, until New Year, when work failed for the winter. He then obtained

employment with Mr. Buchanan, who had a machine shop at the corner of Barr and

Water streets, near the present gas works. This job only lasted a month, but he

had earned enough to pay his board until February, when he went to work with

Johu Brown, who owned a stone-yard north of the canal, near the Calhoun street

bridge, and worked there three months for his board, and S3 per week, which was

considered good wages at that time, and was thankfully received by Mr. White.

In May following, he resumed tailoring with Mr. Shoaff, working there during

the summer, and in the winter with Messrs. Nirdlinger k Oppenheimer, in the

tailoring department connected with their clothing house on Columbia street.

The next summer, he opened a tailor-shop on his own account, up-stairs, in

the building now occupied by Mayer & Graffe, jewelers. Not succeeding to his

satisfaction, he determined on looking elsewhere for business, and, that fall, went

to Cincinnati, and then to St. Louis, Mo., where he found employment in a

commission house as shipping clerk, remaining there a few months. He next

obtained employment in a wholesale dry-goods house on Main street, at the

munificent salary of §6 per week, but finding he could hardly make both ends

meet on this salary, he again had recourse to his trade of tailoring, at which he

made better wages, and acquired a better insight into the business.

The next year, he returned to Fort Wayne, and again opened a tailor-shop

over S. C. Evans' dry-goods store, corner of Main and Calhoun streets.

It was during this winter of 1857 that he married his present wife, Miss

Maria Brown, a half-sister of John Brown, Esq., with whom he had worked soon

after his first arival. She is an exemplary lady, and a kind and indulgent
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After conducting the tailoring busi

well as he expected, he gave it up and

merchant tailoring establishment of Messrs. Becker & Fran

and worked for them two years, and again opened a shop on his

this time succeeding so well as to own a little house and lot of his

about S300, and to have quite a prosperous trade.

Then the war of the rebellion broke out, and his love of adventure and

patriotism led him to join the Union army. In August, 1861, he sold out his

little stock of goods at fifty cents on the dollar, and assisted in recruiting a com-

pany for the war.

The company, on its organization, elected him Captain, and proceeded to

Camp Allen, near Fort Wayne, where it was assigned as Company I of the

Thirtieth Indiana "Volunteers, which was then organizing. Soon afterward, they

were sent to Indianapolis and supplied with arms and equipments and forwarded

to Louisville, Ky., and from there to Camp Nevin, where they remained some

time under the command of Gen. Wood. From there they were ordered to Green

River, and marched to Bowling Green, and from there to Nashville, Tenn., being

among the first troops to reach that point, after the battle of Fort Donelson.

Their next march was to the Tennessee River, which they reached April 6, 1862,

striking the river at the little town of Savannah, where they were placed in trans-

ports, and arrived at Pittsburg Landing the next morning, and were ordered to

the command of Gen. Buell in time to participate in that terrible struggle, the

battle of Shiloh. In the evening of that engagement, and while our troops were

on the eve of falling back to escape the murderous fire the enemy was pouring

into the Thirtieth Indiana, and in which the lamented Col. S. S. Bass was killed,

Capt. White was wounded in the right side by a spent mime ball, but recovered

in a short time, and participated in the memorable siege of Corinth, Miss., which

lasted three months, and was the occasion of many an active skirmish between the

troops of the opposing armies.

After the evacuation of Corinth, the Thirtieth was ordered towards Chatta-

nooga, and marched through Northern Alabama to Battle Creek, Tenn., when it

was learned that Gen. Bragg had flanked our army and was marching toward

Nashville and Louisville, Then commenced that precipitate retreat of Buell's

army, which crossed the Cumberland Mountains, and hardly rested on its march
till it reached Tannehill, a distance of 500 miles. Here the Thirtieth rested for

a time, and were then ordered to Frankfort, and took part in all the skirmishes

with the retreating rebels, until Nashville was again reached.

Soon after the return of the regiment to Nashville, Capt, White resigned

his commission in the army.

In the spring of 1863, he, with Joseph A. Stellwagon, became sutler to the

Eighty-eighth Indiana Volunteers and remained at the front in that capacity

during the rest of the war.

During this time, he was twice captured by the rebels. Once he lost every-

thing he had, his wagons and mereliaiidise being totally destroyed in the Wheeler

raid in the Sequatchie Valley, near Chattanooga. The next time, he was paroled

with little loss. Soon after the close of the war, he returned to Fort Wayne and

established a large grocery and fruit house, and did a very prosperous business

until his building and the contents were destroyed by fire in January, I 872. His

insurance only covered about 40 per cent of his loss, buthisresolute spirit did not

for an instant fail him, and the next day he opened for business in a structure

opposite his former store, and had ordered a new stock to replace that destroyed
;

and in less than two years had repaired his losses and established himself and his

business on a sound and substantial basis. He has maintained his financial stand-

ing throughout the panic, and is justly considered one of the most daring business

men of the West. He has invested largely in real estate, and added much to

the substantial improvement of Fort Wayne in the way of laying out new streetB,

and embellishing the four city additions which now hear his name. He has also,

in partnership with C. Bosseker, Esq., established a large hub and spoke factory,

which affords labor for 100 workmen, and is one of the growing institutions of

Fort Wayne.
His greatest reputation, however, is based upon his wholesale and retail

grocery house, which is known throughout Northern Indiana and Northwestern

Ohio, as the " Fort Wayne Fruit House." In this immense establishment more

than forty clerks are employed, and four delivery wagons are kept busy supplying

his customers. The house does a business of more than half a million each year,

and a stranger visiting Fort Wayne has lost one of its most interesting " sights
"

if he has failed to visit the " Fruit House." As if this immense business were

not enough for one man to manage, he has constantly other irons in the fire. He
was at one time part proprietor of the Fort Wayne daily and weekly Gazette,

is President of the Caledonian Society, and takes an active interest in public

affairs, having been twice a member of the Common Council for the Second

Ward, a Republican representing a Democratic stronghold. In 1874, he was

nearly elected Clerk of the County, although the Democratic majority is

about 3,000. In religion he is liberal, though a regular attendant at the

First Presbyterian Church, and concedes to all the right to their own religious

He is emphatically a self-made man, and is justly looked upon as one of the

most energetic and successful business men of Fort Wayne, and one who deserves

credit for public spirit and enterprise far above many who have had equal oppor-

tunities to advance the interests of the city and community.

He acts upon the principle that "whatever is worth doing at all, is worth

doing well."

JOHN ORFF, Esq.

John Orff, the subject of this sketch, was born in Bavaria, Germany, on the

26th day of January, 1821, where he received the benefit of a common-school

education.

In 1840, he emigrated to America, landing at Baltimore in June of that

year, and at once started for the great West. At Defiance, Ohio, he procured

work on the extension of the Wabash & Erie Canal to Toledo, but in 1841, left

that for the occupation of clerk in a country store at Defiance, in which position

he continued until 1843.

In June of that year, he came to the town of Fort Wayne, where he

accepted a position with L. S. Chittenden, Esq., with whom he formed a partner-

ship a few years later, and continued in business with him until his death, after

which he continued the business with the widow until she sold her interest in

1855.

He then purchased a third interest in the property then known as the Empire

Mills, but the two partners soon after this died, and he purchased their interests

and became the sole owner of the mills, which are situated on the St. Mary's,

near the Aqueduct, and are now known as Orff's Mills.

He has been the proprietor of these well known mills ever since, and is well

known as an active promoter of the milling interests of the country, as a member

of the National Millers' Association, and as a friend to the introduction of all

the new improvements which can benefit the trade and improve the grades of

flour.

As a citizen, he is well known and highly respected, and his fine suburban

residence, near Lindenwood, is the scene of many a social gathering of his friends,

whom he delights to entertain with a kind and generous hospitality.

Mr. Orff was married, November 17, 1874, to Miss

native of Prussia, who had emigrated to America about two years previous to their

marriage.

Their union
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HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

Law.HON. ALLEN ZOLLARS, Attorney

Allen Zollars, the subject of this sketch, was born September 3, 1839, in

Licking County, in the State of Ohio.

His ancestors were originally from Prussia, but came to this country at an

early day. His maternal great-grandfather was an officer in the vjar of the Revo-

lution ; and soon after the close of the war, both paternal and maternal grand-

parents became residents of Pennsylvania.

His father was born in Washington County, Penn., But removed, at

the age of twelve years, with his parents, to Jefferson County, Ohio, where

he resided until his manhood and marriage, when he removed to Licking

County.

During his youth, the subject, of this sketch attended the public schools and

a private academy of the neighborhood. He afterward entered Dennison Univer-

sity at Greenville, Ohio, pursued a classical course, and graduated in 1863, receiv-

ing the degree of A. B. Three years later, the same institution conferred upon

him the honorary degree of A. M.

After studying law for a time in the office of Judge Buckingham, of Newark.

Ohio, he entered the Law Department of the University of Michigan at Ann Arbor,

in 1864, and after pursuing the two years' course of study prescribed, graduated

in March, 186(5, receiving "from the University the degree of LL.B. He then

located in Fort Wayne, and commenced the active,practice of the law.

In November, 1867, he was married at Lancaster, Ohio, to Miss Minnie

Ewing, of that place, a lady of considerable literary attainments, an ornament to

the society in which she moves, and universally esteemed for her amiability and

high character.

In politics, he has always been a Democrat; and in 1868, was nominated on

the Democratic ticket and elected to the office of Representative in the Indiana

State Legislature for Allen County, and served in the regular and special sessions

of 1868-69.

In May, 18t>9, he was elected City Attorney for the- city of Fort Wayne,
and served in that capacity six years.

Upon the establishment by law of the Superior Court of Allen County, in

1877, Gov. Williams appointed him Judge of that court, but he resigned the

office in September of that year, in order to

appointment of attorney for the Indiana Di

Railroad, which position he still occupies.

By a strict attention to business, and u

ue his practice and to accept the

i of the Grand Rapids & Indiana

he has won an enviable reputation a

Eastern Indiana he is well and favo

painstaking lawyer, and his reputalior

well established.

itiring energy in behalf .if his clients,

the bar; and throughout Northern and

bly known as a successful, laborious and

br integrity and upright dealing is equally

The family name is an old one, dating from about the twelfth century. His

mother was Martha Hume Stoddart, of New York City, who was descended from

two old Scotch families, the Stoddarts and Humes. The former name is derived

from Standard, and the first of the name came to England with William the Con-

queror, as standard-bearer for the Vicompte de Pulesdeu. She was born March
20, 1812, and died January 20, 1867.

The early life of the subject of this sketch was spent under home influences,

among the strict Scotch Presbyterian element planted in that section about the

year 1764, by Capt. Duncan Campbell, under the patronage of the Duke of Argyle,

who obtained a patent from the Crown for the town of Argyle. His early educa-

tion was in the common schools, and at Argyle Academy, a seminary of consider-

able repute and long standing. While not at school, his early life was spent in

;rist mills owned by his father, and upo:

COL. R. S. ROBERTSON.

Robert Stoddart Robertson was bora April 16, 1839, at North Argyle, Wash-
ington Co., N. Y. His grandfather, Robert Robertson, was born in Scotland, in

October, 1756, and emhzrated from Kinross-shire to Washington County in the

latter part of the last century, locating on a farm on which three of his descend-

ants yet live. He died November 6, 1840.

His father, Nicholas Robertson, was born at North Argyle May 12,

1803 ; was for many years Justice of the Peace and Postmaster, and still resides

there

able.

up ustomed to hard labo

Early in 1859, he entered the office of Hon
Y., and commenced the study of the law, and

went to New York City, and continued his studies

Hon. Charles Crary, the author of a \

admitted to the bar in November, 1860

i taught to consider it honor-

James Gibson, at Salem, N.
a the latter part of that year

s until December, 1860, under
ork on Special Proceedings. He was

his examination being conducted by

Hons. J. W. Edmunds, E. S. Benedict and M. S. Bidwell; Judges Josiah Suth-

erland, Henry Hageboora and B. W. Bontiey, presiding in general term. He
then located at Whitehall, New York, but in the summer of 1861, feeling it his

duty to assist the Government in putting down the rebellion, he commeuced rais-

ing a company for the war. The recruits, as fast as enlisted, were placed in

barracks at Albany, where in the winter of 1861-62 an order was received to

consolidate all parts of companies and regiments and forward them at once to

Washington. Under this order, his men were assigned to Company I, Ninety-third

Regiment New York Voluuteer Infantry, but refused to go unless Robertson

would go with them. Rather than desert the men he had enlisted, he at nnce

mustered into the service as a private, but was soon made Orderly Sergeant of

his company, aud donning knapsack and shouldering his musket, went to the

front with his regiment. In April, 1S62, he was commissioned Second Lieuten-

ant, and in February 1863, was promoted to First Lieutenant, Company K. and

was in all the campaigns of the Army uf the Potomac until discharged from the serv-

ice, his first experience under fire being a skirmish near Yorktown, Va., and the

next being the battle of Williamsburg. For a time, and during the Gettysburg

campaign, he was acting Adjutant of his regiment. Soon afterward, in 1863,

while his regiment was guard at army headquarters, a safe, but laborious posi-

tion, he was tendered, and accepted the position of Aid-de-Camp on the staff "f

Gen. Nelson A. Miles, then commanding the fighting First Brigade, First Divi-

sion, Second Army Corps. While on this duty he was twice wounded in battle,

once in the charge at Spottsylvania, May 12, 1864, when a musket-ball was flat-

tened on his knee, and again on the 30th of May, at Tolopotomoy Creek, when
he was shot from his horse in a charge, a minie ball passing through his abdo-

men from the front of the right hip to the back of the left, at which time he was

reported among the mortally wounded. With a strong constitution and temper-

ate habits, he recovered sufficiently to go to the front before Petersburg, but his

wound broke out afresh, and he was discharged September 3, 1864, " for dis-

ability from wounds received in action." For these services he was the recipient

of two brevet commissions, one from the President, conferring the rank of Cap-

tain by brevet, and another from the Governor of New York, conferring the rank

of Colonel, both of which read, "for gallant and meritorious services in the bat-

tles of Spottsylvania aud Tolopotomoy Creek. He was in eleven general engage-

ments and numerous skirmishes, and was never off duty until he received his

second wound.
For two years after retiring from the army, he located at Washington,

D. C, in the practice of the law, and was married July 19, 1865, at Whitehall,

N. Y., to Elizabeth H. Miller. She belonged to the Robertson family, her

maternal grandfather, Alexander Robertson, having emigrated from Blair Athol

to America in 1804.

In 1866, they removed to Fort Wayne, where they have ever since resided.

Their family consists of five children—Nicholas, Louise, Robert, Mabel and

Annie.

In the spring of 1867, he was elected City Attorney of Fort Wayne for

two years. In 1868, he was nominated by the Republicans for the position of

State Senator for the counties of Allen and Adams. It was a hopeless race

;

but he canvassed the district as thoroughly as if he expected an election.

In 1871, he was appointed Register in Bankruptcy and United States Com-

missioner, resigning the former in 1875 and the latter in 1876.

When the Republican State Convention met in 1876, he was nominated, by

acclamation, for the office of Lieutenant Governor, and entered into that

memorable canvass with all his heart. Between July 20 and August 26,

he had spoken in thirty- one different counties, but was stricken with a mala-

rial fever, and for the rest of the campaign was confined to a sick-bed, danger-

ill.

Th

met

.

nomination was entirely

that his name would be presented

nsought, and he had no intimation,

til three days before the convention

MthHis studies, outside of his profession, have brought him in contact

scientific men and societies, and his collection of minerals, fossils and pre-historic

relics, form quite a museum of natural history. He is a member of the Ameri-

can Association for the Advancement of Science, of the Goncfres International

des Americanistes of Europe, and of the State Historical Society. His papers

on archaeological subjects have been printed in the Smithsonian Reports and

other publications, and one has been translated into the French language and

published in the proceedings of the Americanistes.
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WARREN HASTINGS WITHERS.

W. H. Withers, the subject of this sketch, was born at Vincennes, Knox
Co., Ind,, July 16, 1824, and has been for many years closely identified with
the history of the State, which came into existence as a State only eight years
prior to his birth.

His parents were William L. Withers, a member of the Virginia family of
that name, which is prominent in the civil and military history of that State, and
to which Senator Withers of Virginia belongs ; and Christiana Snapp, daughter of
Abraham Snapp, one of the pioneers of the Northwest Territory.

His parents dying while he was a mere boy, his early educational advantages
were limited to the common schools of Knox County for a few years, but upon the
death of his parents, was thrown upon his own resources, and without wealth or
influential friends, alone and unaided, commenced the battle of life, and a career
of self-education, determined to climb high on the ladder of respectability and
intelligence. His inclination was to the law, and he directed his studies to accom-
plish his admission to the ranks of that profession.

Unable to enter college, he spent three years in the printing office of the
Vincennes Gazette, under the instruction and fatherly guidance of his life-time

friend, the- venerable R. Z. Carrington, now a resident of La Porte, in this

State.

After leaving the printing office, he spent some time in St. Louis, New
Orleans, and other parts of the South, and, finally, in October, 1842, located at

Anderson, Ind., where he purchased a small printing office with a view to publish-
ing a newspaper. About the time he was to issue his paper, the printing office at

Muncie was burned, and its editor, Joseph G. James, was thrown out of employ-
ment, with a family to support. He came to Anderson, and young Wii tiers,

thinking that he, without family, could succeed easier than James with one,
relinquished his paper to James, and applied himself diligently to the study of
the law, and was admitted to the bar at Anderson in the spring of 1843.

After his admission, he entered into partnership with the venerable John
Marshall at Muncie, Delaware County, and was afterward a sociated with John
M. Wallace, late Judge of the Logansport Circuit. Not satisfied, however, with
the remuneration afforded by the law practice of that day, and having in early

boyhood imbibed a taste for politics, he purchased a priming office, and^in 1846,
commenced the publication of the Muncie Journal, in winch he continued
until the spring of 1848, when he came to Fort Wayne and succeeded the late'

George W. Wood as editor of the Fort Wayne Times. He edited this paper
during the Taylor campaign, and afterward sold the establishment to Mr. Wood.

In September, 1859, he married Martha, eldest daughter of Capt. Henry
Uudisill, one of the earlier settlers and pioneers of Allen County, and for many
years a very prominent and leading citizen of Fort Wayne. Mr. Withers has
always been an Episcopalian, and has taken a great interest in the welfare of his

Church, being one of the active officers of Trinity Episcopal Church. He was an
ardent Whig until the dissolution of that party; and ou the birth of the Republi-
can party, gave it a devotion born of principle, and increased by years of reflec-

tion and active labor for the interests of the party measures which he believed

were for the best interests of the country. But while a devoted Republican and
earnest worker, he has uol been an office-seeker, having, in all his active life, held
but two offices. The first was that of Collector of Internal Revenue, by appoint-

ment of President Lincoln in 1861, at the time the office was created
; he was

thus obliged to organize and arrange a department of public business of whose
workings no one knew anything until then. He held the office until July, 1869,
discharging the duties in an able and conscientious manner. His books and
accounts were models of correctness and precision, and no fault was found with
his administration of the office.

In 1874, he was the Republican candidate fur Judge of the Criminal Court,
and was only defeated by a majority of 100, in a county where the usual Demo-
cratic majority is about 3,000. The other office held by hiui was that of Coun-
cilman for the Fifth Ward of the city of Fort Wayne, to which he was elected

in the spring of 1876. The ward was Democratic by a majority of over 200, yet

he was elected by a large majority over his competitors. In every political cam-
paign for the last thirty years, he has been an earnest, active worker, occupying
the stump in national, State and county canvasses, but not as a candidate.

On retiring from the editorial chair, he re-entered the active practice of Ins

profession, the law, at Fort Wayne; first, as a partner of E. F. Colerick, after-

wards with Col. Charles Chase, which continued until the latter was elected to

Cmgress. He then formed a partnership with Judge John Morris, which firm

continued for some sixteen years, when Hon. J. L. Worden became a partner in

the firm and remained in it until he was elected to the bench of the Supreme
Court of Indiana, after which the firm of Morris & Withers continued until 1874,
since which time Mr. Withers has continued the practice alone. His profes-

sional standing has always been high, and by a life of probity, conscientious and
painstaking labor in the interests of his clients, and earnest sincerity in presenting
his causes, he has won and retains the confidence of the courts and of the public.

In social, professional and political life, he deservedly commands the respect of
friends and enemies alike.

COL. GEORGE HUMPHREY.

George Humphrey was born February 2, 1825, at Irvine, Ayrshire, Scot-
land, whence be emigrated to America, landing in New York July 5, 1837, and
came to Fort Wayne with his brother, James Humphrey, September 30, 1837,
comiug up the Maumee in a pirogue, that being the only way of reaching here
in that day except by wagon. Soon after his arrival here, he entered the service

of Charles G. French as an apprentice, to learn the carpenter and joiner trade,
and served in this capacity four years, after which he worked at his trade as a
master carpenter.

On the breaking-out of the war with Mexico, in 1846, he was a member of
the " Mad Anthony Guards," a military company commanded by Capt. J.
McLane, who tendered the services of the companv to Gov. Whitcomb, to serve
as volunteers during the war. The company left Fort Wayne June 1, 1846, and
on the 20th of June was mustered into the United States Service by Col.
Churchill, U. S. A., as Company E, First Indiana Mexicau Volunteers, to* serve
one year. The regiment was commanded by Col. J. P. Drake, and Mr.
Humphrey was mustered in as First Sergeant, but was soon afterward promoted
to a second lieutenancy. At New Orleans, they embarked for Santiago or Point
Isabel, thence to the Rio Grande, where they encamped for some time, and from
there were ordered to Matamoras, then to Monterey, and from there marched to

Saltillo. At this place, the regiment was ordered back to Matamoras to relieve
an Ohio regiment, and Col. Drake was placed in command of the post at Mata-
moras, where the regiment remained guarding that important point until its term
had expired, and was ordered back to New Orleans to bo mustered oat. Thus
the regiment was not engaged in any of the battles of the Mexican War, but was
much reduced by sickness consequent upon climate and malarious locations. On
the muster-out of the regiment, Lieut. Humphrey returned to Fort Wayne in

1847, and resumed work at his trade. He was married at Fort Wayne, Septem-
ber 30, 1847, to Mario Louise Bingham, a sister of Gen. Judson Bingham, U. S.
A., and daughter of Rev. A. S. Bingham, of Eel River Township.

In 1852, he established himself in business, and in 1853 commenced the
manufacture of doors, blinds and sash, and contracting for building, continuing in
this business until the breaking-out of the rebellion in 1861.

Then the old war spirit broke out, and his experience in the Mexican war
rendered him a valuable assistant in raising and organizing troops for the three
months' service, and on the second call for troops by the Governor, in May, 1861

,

he tendered a company he had raised, and started with them for Indianapolis,
arriving at Camp Sullivan May 14, only to find that the State quota was already
filled, with ten companies over. These ten companies were organized by the
Governor, as the Twelfth Indiana Volunteers, and retained for State service for a
term of twelve months. The companies elected John M. Wallace Colonel, Will-
iam H. Link Lieutenant Colonel, and George Humphrey Major, winch elections

were confirmed by the Governor, and commissions issued. The regiment was
ordered to Evansville, on the Ohio, was there divided into three battalions—the
first, under Col. Wallace, being stationed at Evansville ; the second, under Lieut.
Col. Link, at Mount Vernon, and the third, under Maj. Humphrey, at Newourg.
They remained there one month, when they were suddenly ordered back
to Indianapolis, and on the 22d of July were mustered into the United States

Service, and left immediately for Sandy Hook, on the Potomac, near Harper's
Ferry, Va., and encamped there until August 20, when they were removed to

Darnestown, Md. Col. Wallace resignedAugust 6, 1861, and Maj. Humphrey
was promoted to the lieutenant colonelcy, vice Link, promoted to Colonel. On
the 10th of October, the regiment was ordered to Williamspuct to guard the Ches-
apeake & Ohio Canal, between that point and Harper's Ferry, with headquarters
at Sharpsburg. About February 20, 1862, the regiment received orders to

cross the Potomac at Williamsport, and, on the 1st of March, marched to Mar-
tinsburg, Va., where Col. Humphrey was appointed Provost Marshal. From
here they were ordered to Winchester, and from there marched to Bull Run, and
then to Warrenton Junction, where they remained until the expiration of their

term of service, and were mustered out at Washington, D. C, in May, 1862.
Returning home in May, about the time another call for troops was made,

he at once commenced recruiting a regiment, which rendezvoused at Fort Wayne,
and was mustered into the service August 29, 1862, as the Eighty-eighth Indi-

ana Volunteers. He was commissioned Colonel of the regiment, August 21,

1862, and was mustered with his regiment. At this time, great excitement
exested at Louisville, Ky., on account of the approach of the rebel army, under
Gen. E. Kirby Smith, and the Eighty-eighth was immediately called to that

place, where it arrived on the 30th of August. Here it remained occupying
a position in defenses of Louisviile until the 1st of October, when it was assigned

to Rousseau's Division, and marched with the Army of the Ohio in pursuit of
Bragg. At the battle of Perryville, October 8, the brigade to which Col. Hum-
phrey belonged occupied the right of Rousseau's Division, with the brigade of

Gen. William Lytle, who was wounded and captured there, and was afterward

killed at Cbickamauga, and against this the rebels directed their fiercest assaults.

The brigade suffered a fearful toss, but held the enemy in check until night closed

the battle, and Col. Humphrey's regiment was complimented by Gen. Rousseau
for its steadiness under fire, and gallantry in the action. The enemy having

retreated during the night after the battle, the Eighty-eighth joined in the pur-

suit as far as Crab Orchard, and then returned by way of Lebanon, and marched
to Tyree Springs and Nashville, Term. In November, the army was re-organized,

and the Eighty-eighth assigned to the Second Brigade (Gen. Beatty's), First Divi-

sion (Rousseau's), in the Army of the Cumberland, and marched with the main
army, December 26, in the advance on Murfreesboro, which resulted iu tbe

battle of Stone River, on the 31st of December, 1862. and 1st and 2d of Janu-

ary, 1863. In this battle the Eighty-eighth was severely engaged and won
fresh laurels. This division moved to the support of the right at tbe most crit-

ical moment and successfully checked the exultant enemy, when on the eve of

success. Among the heroic deeds of this battle, none have excelled the grand

efforts of Rousseau's splendid division. On the evening of January 3, two regi-

ments of Beatty's brigade—the Eighty-eighth Indiana and Third Ohio, advanced,

drove the enemy from cover and carried his entrenchments, it being the final

charge of the battle of Stone River. In this splendid charge, Col. Humphrey
was severely wounded by a minie ball, which lodged under his shoulder-blade,
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and was never removed until it had worked to a point where the knife would

reach it, about seven years after, when it was cut out, and is now retained by him

as a trophy of that great battle. The regiment always retained its place among

the fighting Indian Regiments, and was in nearly every battle of the great

movements in the Smitlnv. -r :mil Sherman's march to the sea, and was mustered out

June 7, L866, it Washington, D. C. Col. Humphrey, however, resigned his

commission, partly on account of his wound, but more especially because of the

depletion of the regiment, and because his factory had been destroyed by fire

during his absence, and leave of absence being refused to go home and attend to

bis affairs, he resigned October 17, 1863, and returned home to take care of his

business and repair his losses caused by the fire.

In the following year, having recovered, and placed his business upon a good

touting, he was in condition to act upon the following dispatoh :

Indianapolis, June 6, 1878.

Will you accept appointment as Colonel of the One-Hundred and Thirty-ninth Indi-

ana Volunteers, on*? h indred days, now ready—answer.

by order of the Governor,

Wm. H Sen later, Mil. Seo'y.

He accepted by telegram and was the nest day commissioned, and mustered

into service the following day, and started with his regiment, to Nashville, Tenn.

They were assigned to duty along the lines of the railroads leading South, and

used by Gen. Sherman, for the supplies of his army, then advancing on Atlanta.

The One Hundred and Thirty-ninth with others, were kept constantly guarding

these important lines of communication until some time after their term had

expired, when it was returned home and mustered out.

Since then the Colonel has been actively engaged in the manufacturing and

building business, as a member of the firm of Cochrane, Humphrey & Co., and

Cochrane &. Humphrey, and many of the finest residences and business blocks of

Fort Wayne are evidences of the quality of their work.

He "has a family of two sons and four daughters, living, The oldest son,

James, had imbibed some of his father's military spirit, and enlisted in the army

at the age of thirteen, serving faithfully as a soldier.

In social life the Colonel is genial, warm-hearted, fond of fun, and a capital

story-teller, and few men have more, or warmer friends than he, and few are wel-

comed more warmly at soldier re-unions, than the old Colonel of the Eighty-

eighth and One Hundred and Thirty-njpth, and few are missed so quickly, if

absent. -a ninu W fioi'iu* of eluvrful yesterdays,

FRANCIS HENRY WOLKE.
BY COL. R. S. ROBERTSON.

Frank H. Wolke was born November 20, 1835, at Bomte, Hanover, during

the reign of Ernest Augustus, King of Hanover. His parents were Louis F.

Wolke, born December 0, 1809, and Agnes Freking, born the year 1808. They
were married in 1833.

In 1836, when Frank was only one year old, they emigrated from Bremen
to America, arriving in New York in August of that year, and going from there

to Buffalo, whence they removed to Fort Wayne, Ind., arriving there June
.". 1>:;7. Immediat'ly after locating, Mr. Wolke opened a blacksmith and

wagon shop near where Peter Riser's store stands on Caihoun street. In 1843,

he built an oil-mill where the woolen factory of French, Hanna & Co. now
stands, and for many years carried on a successful and prosperous business. He
built Wolke's Block at the corner of Calhoun and Wayne streets, between 1864

and 1870.

Young Frank's education was limited to the common schools of Fort

Wayne, and one year at Notre Dame College at South Bend. His time, while

not in school, was employed in labor in his father's oil-mill, and after he left Notre

Dame, except for a few months spent in a dry-goods establishment, he continued

at that business with his father until 1854, when lie entered the Recorder's office,

remaining there until 1850; then acted as book-keeper for James H. Robinson

until 1858.

From 1858 to 1865,he was employed in the freight office of the Pittsburgh,

Fort Wayne & Chicago Railroad, as a clerk under A. C. Probasco and J. C.

Davis. In 1865, he went to Toledo, Ohio, and entered the employment of E.

D. Eldridge, fish dealer, where be remained six months, and then became book-

keeper for Bishop &, Co., wholesale grocers, where he remained until August,
I860.

Returning to Fort Wavne, he entered the confectionery and bakery business,

in 1808, with J. H. Trentman. Their place of business was then on Wayne
street, but soon after B. H. Trentman purchased his cousin's interest, and they

removed to Calhoun street, where the business is still carried on.

In 1874, he received the nomination of the Democrat party for the office of

County Clerk, running against James B. White, the Republican candidate, and
William S. Kdsall, Independent Democrat, and, after an unusually close contest, he
was elected by a mijority of 763. He held the office for a term of four years,

making a very efficient clerk and was always found at his post.

This was the only public office he ever held, but. he was a candidate for City

Clerk in 1856, against J. C. Davis, during the American or " Know Nothing"
excitement, and was defeated as was expected by everybody, including himself,

but only by a small majority.

In religion, he is a Roman Catholic, and is a member of the St. Joseph
Benevolent Society. ,

He is now Treasurer of the Fort Wayne & Terre Haute Railroad (narrow
gauge), and is actively promoting its interests,

He is one of Fort Wayne's solid men and a general favorite, of high moral

character and social standing, notwithstanding the fact that he remains a bach-

elor, the worst thing we can say of him. Of this fault, however, it may be said

that "it is never too late to mend," and his many friends live in the hope that he

may yet see his error and amend.

CHARLES F. MUHLER—Councilman Fourth Ward.

Charles F. Muhler, who has represented the Fourth Ward of the city of

Fort Wayne for several years past, was born in Fort Wayne April 21, 1841, and

is thus entitled to rank among the " old settlers," although yet a young man.

His parents were Charles M. Muhler and Anne M. Stark. His father was

born November 4, 1810, in Sulzdorf, Bavarian Germany, and came to this coun-

try in 1837. He was married in New York City July 6, 1838, to Anne M.

Stark, and removed to Fort Wayne in June, 1840, where he resided until his

decease which occurred January 23, 1864.

His son, Charles F., was born the year after his parents removed to Fort

Wayne.
He received his education in the local schools of the then young city, which

did not at that time furnish the facilities for education it now does, but he was an

apt scholar and acquired a good and substantial education, for the time spent in

acquiring it; for, in 1856, he then being in his fifteenth year, he was appren-

ticed to B. W. Oakley to learn the trade of tinner. About a year afterward,

Allen & Company having purchased the tin and stove department from Oakley,

he completed his apprenticeship with them, and remained in the employ of that

firm until 1864. At that time Mr. Allen retired from the firm and disposed of

his interest in it to Mr. Muhler, the firm being then known under the name of

Wilson, Schnekman & Muhler, and still continues doing a large business under the

name of Wilson & Muhler, at the old place of business on Columbia street.

Mr. Muhler was married. May 15, 1866. to Mary A. Trentman, daughter of

the well-known Bernard Trentman, the large wholesale grocer, now deceased.

Their union has been blessed by four bright children—Bernard C, Henry A.,

August T. and Edward F.

They occupy a fine residence on the northwest corner of Wayne and Fulton

streets.

In the summer of 1876, Mr. Muhler was elected to fill a vacancy in the

Common Council from the Fourth Ward, was re-elected in the spring of 1877,

serving a full term, and was again elected in the spring of 1879, to the term he is

now serving. Politically, he is a Democrat, but by his fairness, integrity and

honesty of purpose, he has secured the respect of his political opponents, and has

been twice elected to the position he holds, with little opposition.

In his personal, business and social relations, his reputation is of the best;

and by a strict and unwavering policy of honesty, integrity and attention to his

business, which he thoroughly understands, he has made a character in social and

business circles which will stand the test of time. He is quiet and reserved in

manner, but quick to form opinions, and strong in his adherence to opinions once

formed. He possesses the good quality of rarely antagonizing his opponents in

such a manner as to cause them to consider him an enemy, hut rather as an earnest

opponent who only needs to be convinced of an error to yield the contested point,

and thus few men of his age and opportunities have more friends who respect

them than has Charles F. Muhler.

FRANK BERNHARD VOGEL—Chief Engineer Fort Wayne Fire

Department.

Frank B. Vogel, merchant tailor, and present Chief of the Fort Wayne Fire

Department, was born October 12, 1840, at Zadelsdorf, Sachsen Weimar, Ger-

many, and, with his parents, emigrated, in 1853, to this country, and located at

Fort Wayne.
He is the son of Charles Gotiieh Vogel and Erdmnth (Queck) Vogel.

In 1855, the father commenced business as a merchant tailor, at No. 29

Calhoun street, Fort Wayne, on the premises now occupied by the son, who com-

menced bis business career as an apprentice to bis father. In 1863. he became a

partner in the business, and the firm name was changed to that of C. G. Vogel &
Son, the latter visiting France and Germany to fit himself for the b i which

ged.

He was married, on the 14th day of February, 1872, to Miss Veronica

Doepler, daughter of John Doepler. Esq., of Fort Wayne. One daughter, Amelia,

born November 14, 1874, ia the result of this union. Both are members of the

Lutheran Church. In politics, Mr. Vogel is a Democrat.

In 1858, he joined the Volunteer Fire Department of Fort Wayne, as a

"torch boy." In 1862, he was chosen Second Assistant of his company, and on

February 13, 1863, went to France and Germany, and gathered a store of informa-

tion, which has been of much use to him in his present position. In 1865, he

was elected Foreman of the Alert Hook and Ladder Company, which position he

held five years.

In 1866, he was promoted to the position of First Assistant Chief of the

Fire Department, and in May, 1873, was elected Chief, and served until May,

1874. In 1875, he was again elected to fill this office, and has held the position

ever since, with marked success.

In 1873, he was sent ns a delegate from Fort Wayne to the National Associa-

tion of Fire Engineers, at Baltimore, Md., and at that meeting was chosen Vice

President of the organization, which position he still holds, Since that time, ho
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has represented the city of Fort Wayne at the following sessions of this Associa-
tion: St. Louis, 1874; New York City, 1875; Philadelphia, 1876 ; Nashville,
Tenn., 1877; Cleveland, Ohio, 1878. In these conventions he served upon several
important committees.

At the time he assumed the position of Chief, the Department consisted of
seven volunteer companies, comprising 450 men. This has been changed under
his effective management, to a paid department consisting of ten men, who are on
duty all the time. He has introduced the fire alarm telegraph, by means uf which
the location of a tire is instantaneously communicated to the" engine-house, and no
time is lost in learning the direction in which to go. Mr. Vogel lias also invented
and patented an apparatus for keeping the water in the boilers of the engines at
such a degree of heat that steam can be generated while they are on theiAvay to

the tire, thus rendering them ready for efficient work the moment they arrive at
their destination. The horses, also, are thoroughly drilled so that at the first

stroke of the bell they rush to their places at the pole of the steamer, and a simple
hitching arrangement enables them to start at once. The precision and effective-

ness of the Fire Department, under Mr. Vogel's management, are the pride of the
city, and excite the wonder and admiration of strangers who see its operations.
An alarm has been turned in a mile from the engine-house, and in three and one-
half minutes a stream has been poured upon the fire. His constant effort has
been to make the standard of the Fort Wayne Department second to none in the
country. His men, composing the brave and efficient Fire Department of Fort
Wayne, look up to him as a leader, and are under a discipline similar to that of
an army. Well may Fort Wayne be proud of its efficient Fire Department and the
able Chief who has made it what it is.

Notwithstanding the many laborious duties connected with his official posi-
tion, Mr. Vogel has not neglected his business affairs, but gives his personal
attention to the large clothing and merchant tailoring establishment to which he
succeeded as sole proprietor on the death of his father, which occurred August
21, 1878. He commands an extensive business in Fort Wayne and vicinity, and
through the late times of financial depression his house has stood without a

suspicion of financial unsoundness, and ranks among the best and most substantial
houses of the West.

JERRY HILLEGASS, Cuunty Superintendent.

Jerry Hillegass was born February 22, 1846, at Huntertown, Allen
County, and was the second son of Jacob and Lucy A. Hillegass, who still reside
on their fine farm near that place. Jacob Hillegass, father of the subject of this
sketch, was one of the Board of Commissioners of Allen County for six years,
and both parents are widely known and highly respected. Jerry's early years
were spent on the farm, and his education commenced in the district schools of
the neighborhood. At the age of twenty, he entered the Fort Wayne High
School, and, after an attendance of two years and three months, he graduated
from that institution. In September, 1868, he entered the Literary Department
of the University of Michigan, and pursued a classical course for four years, at
which time he graduated and received the degree of Bachelor of Arts. In the
fall of 1872, he entered the Law Department of the same institution, and remained
in that department, studying its course for one year. During this time, while
not in school, he was actively engaged in the labors of the farm.

On the 1st of June, 1873, he was elected to fill the office of County Super-
intendent, and was re-elected in 1875-77-79, filling the office and performing its

duties to the satisfaction of the community, and with credit to himself. He is a
Democrat, but not a politician, believing that the office he holds is to be used
for the advancement of the cause of education, and not for political ends. With
earnestness of purpose, excellent moral habits, and a mind trained to discern the faults

of school administration, he has brought the schools of the county under his super-
vision to a much higher standard than yvhen he assumed the control of them in

1873, and is deservedly a favorite with the teachers of the county.

EDWIN EVANS, Esq.

Edwin Evans was born May 27, 1825, at Peterboro, Madison Co., N. Y.
His grandfather, George Evans, was a resident of Tenbury, Worcestershire, En-
gland, and married a Miss Palmer, of Klibury, Shropshire, England. They had
six children— George, Mary, John G., Sally, Alice (who died" in infancy!, and
Thomas. The family came to America in 1802, and lived in Albany and Whites-
town until February, 1804, when they moved to Peterboro and commenced
fanning. The father died there in November, 1814, and the mother in March,
1823.

Their son, John G., the father of the subject of this sketch, was horn Sep-
tember 1,1793, at the family residence in England; and was married February 7,

1817, to Mary Mooney, who died June 1 1, 1836. There was born to them ten

children—Mary, John, Maria, Sally, Edwin, Philemon, William P., Charles W.,
Richard W. and McKendree, all of whom survived to manhood and womanhood.
In the spring of 1829, John G. gave his heart to God, and united with the
Methodist Episcopal Church, of which he remained an honored member until his

death, which occurred July 15, 1877, on his farm in Seneca County, N. Y.,

where he had lived for more than forty years.

At the age of twelve years, Edwin removed with his parents to Seneca
County, N. Y., where he remained working on his father's farm until he was
twenty-two years of age, when he went to Rochester, N. Y., and engaged with
his uncle (Stephen Otis) as manager of his large farm near that city, remai
in that business two years. During that time, lie funned an acquaintance

Azariah Boody, then the railroad magnate of the New England States. This
acquaintance was the means of changing bis career from that of famm, .,, I,

thou comparatively new one of railroad construction and management. In the
spring of 1849, he went to Connecticut, and entered ih,. s.-rvi,-,- of Boody, Ross
& Dillon, as foreman, in the construction of the Hartford, Providence & Fishkill
Railroad, remaining with them a period of two years and until the completion of
that road, and also of the Middletown Branch 'Railroad now a ..art of the New
Haven, Hartford & Springfield Railroad.

In the spring of 1851, he returned to Rochester, and engaged in th.- .....

struction of the Rochester & Niagara Falls Railroad, now a part of tin- New York
Central. He remained there until July, 1853, when he came Weal ind ....

strueted eight miles of what is now the Wabash Railway. On its completion to
the Illinois State line in December l.-i.iO.

I nlered the service of the Wabash
Railway Company, with headquarters at Fort Wayne, remaining ploy.
inent in various capacities of trust for eighteen years.

Mr. Evans was married, April 2(i, 1860,'to Sarah J. Anderson, daughter of
the well-known Calvin and Rebecca Anderson, of Fort Wayne They have four
children—Edwin G., William A., Anna L. and Mary T.

In June, 1879, Mr. Evans was elected President of the Fort Wayne &
Torre Haute Railroad Company (narrow gauge), which road is now in process of
construction, with every prospect of early completion, under the able ... ... igemenl
of Mr. Evans and others of like character for energy and ability.

DENNIS O'BRrEN, Street Commissiohbb.

Dennis O'Brien was born in-the year 1834 at Lambstown, Parish of Glynn,
County Wexford, Ireland, and spent his youth to the age of nineteen upon his
father's farm at that place.

In 1853, he emigrated to the United States with his parents, landing in

Quebec in May of that year. In June following, they came to Hunting I,,,l..

and Dennis was engaged that year upon the work of building the Wabash Rail-
road, aud continued in that work until it was completed. In 1858 he un-
employed as Lock Inspector on the Wabash & Erie Canal, and occupied that
position until 1865, when he was selected to take charge of the Eastern Division
of the canal, from the Ohio State line to Huntington, Ind., and held that position
until the canal was sold by decree of the United States Circuit Court and passed
into the control of the purchasers at that sale. During this period, he was a

resident of Fort Wayne. In May, 1S77, he was elected by the Common Coun-
cil to the office of Street Commissioner, and was again elect id to the same no i-

tion in May, 1879, performing the duties of the office with energy an lean
with eminent satisfaction to the public.

In 1872, he married Nancy Sheridan, a daughter of John Sheridan, the
well-known farmer and laud-owner, four miles east of Fort Wayne, on the New-
Haven turnpike.

His great-grandfather. William Smith O'Brien, was a native of County
Clare, Ireland, and was a large land-holder there, but, during the religious perse"-

outions of his time, his property was confiscated to the Crown on ace F his

refusal to join the Established Chureh, and he himself was compelled to leave

that part of the country. He then removed to Wexford and purchased a small
farm, where he lived till his death.

His son. Patrick O'Brien, the grandfather of Dennis, succeeded him and lived

upon the farm until his death, and was in turn succeeded by his son William, the

father of the subject of this sketch. William was sixteen years of age al .!..

time of the Irish rebellion of 1798, and was engaged in the battles then fought,
especially the battle of Vinegar Hill, which occurred in Wexford Coi Before

emigrating to America, he had visited Huntington, Ind., in 1
"... to je lire j. d

property there left him by his brother, Dennis O'Brien, who died at Huntington
in 1830.

He was married to Mary Brady, and died at Huntington in 1865, al the age
of eighty-two years. His wife survived him until 1873, when she died at the

advanced age of ninety-two years.

HON. CONRAD TRIBE
is one of the old pioneers of this county, who still

look back over a long, well-spent life, and contrast Allen County of to-day,

covered with broad, well-kept farms, studded with beautiful homes fim chool-

bouses, anil splendid churches, and traversed by lines of railroads and turnpikes;

and the Allen County of nearly fifty years ago, when it was covered with a dense

forest, and the means of communication consisted of an Indian ''trail"—

a

narrow foot-path through the wilderness ; when the only road in the county was
the old Piqua road, over which was hauled, by teams, from Cincinnati, the

merchandise that was kept for sale by traders of ihat period; and when all

persons living within twelve or fifteen mil. 1 .],... i i. .. i

bors. He was born in the Dukedom of Hesse-C I Germany, on the 6th day
of August, 1811. His boyhood was spent in the labors of the farm, on which his

parents lived, and the opportunities for an education were limited. By careful

industry and thrift, he managed to save enough monei to pay his passag

this country, and on the 5th day of July. 1832, he landed in Philadelphia. ' The
next year and a half was spent in laboring on farms for others, and Searching for

his father and brothers
; and in February, 1834, !'. came ... Allen Cuunty, and

shortly after he purchased eighty acres of '* canal land," in Adams Township, about

five miles southeast of Fort Wayne, that forms a part of the Bplcndid farm
he now owns, and upon which he resides. His first work performed on

in cutting poles in the unbroken forest, a...
I carrying them Eogetber on bis
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shoulder, of which to build a cabin. He lived in this cabin by himself for nearly

three years, while 'he was engaged in the labor of clearing his farm, planting

crops, etc. For a long time, the nearest white neighbor he had was three miles

distant, and the country abounded with Indians, and with packs of ferocious

wolves. On the 1st of January, 1837, he was united in marriage with Miss

Catharine Trier, who was also a native of Germany. She was a help-mate worthy

of such a man, and their labors were crowned with success. He added to his

possessions, until he was the owner of 600 acres, at one time, of splendid land.

He has since divided up a portion of it with his children, providing each of them

with a comfortable home, in his immediate vicinity ;
but has retained a splendid

home for his declining years. His married life was blessed with twelve children,

nine of whom—sis sous and three daughters—are now living. Mr. Trier has

always been a Democrat in politics, but has never been active in pushing himself

forward for position. In 1860, however, his party, without solicitation on his

part, nominated and fleeted him as Representative in the State Legislature, and

he served as such during the regular and special sessions of 1860 and 1S61,

to the entire satisfaction of his constituents, and with credit to himself. He has

also served the people as Trustee of the township at. different times, and in various

other minor positions, but never at his own suggestion, or in consequence of his

own seeking.

Mr. Trier was brought up within the pale of the Lutheran Church, and from

his earliest boyhood has been a consistent member of that organization. On the

4th day of April, 1S7!>, his wife—the partner of his labors and trials, of his joys

and sorrows—departed this life, leaving her husband and family, and a large

circle of friends and acquaintances, to grieve the loss of one so faithful and so

true.

Mr. Trier came to this country on one vessel, while, the same year, his

father and three brothers caine on another. They landed at New York—be, at

Philadelphia. He at once commenced a search for them; and, coming West to

Richland County, Ohio, there found an uncle of bis, who informed him that his

father was in Pennsylvania. He retraced bis steps to Bedford County, in that

Stair, ami there found liis father and two brothers; and, from there, he went to

Philadelphia, and found his remaining brother. The nest season, he came to

Allen County, purchased his land, made a small improvement, aod returned

to Ohio, where he had left, his father and brothers, and brought them to Fort

Wayne. All this journeying, over two thousand miles in distance, was made on

foot, and was prompted solely by filial affection and brotherly love.

CHRISTIAN ZOLLINGER

was born in Wiesbaden, Dukedom of Nassau, Germany, October 29, 1811.

His father was also born and reared at the same place, and was, by occupation, a

turner of wood.

Young Christian, having received a fair education at school, and having

been taught the trade of bis father, after reaching the age of twenty-one years,

he employed himself, in his own interest, at said trade. In his twenty-third year,

April. 1834, he took for a life partner Miss Elizabeth Kuhne, also a native of

Wiesbaden. She was born November 7, 1812. Her father was a tinner by
trade. He was prosperous, aod gave his daughter a good education. Of her

lather's family, a brother still living at Wiesbaden, in the old home, and herself,

are all that yet survive.

With family and effects, on March 20, 18-48, Mr. Zollinger set sail for the

United States, and landed in the city of New York on May IS following, having

eudured a long, wearisome voyage. They at once pushed on to Sandusky City,

Ohio, arriving there on the 26th of the same month. Here they remained until

the summer of 184fl, when the prevalence of the cholera at this place caused

them to proceed to Fort Wayne, where they arrived August 5. A short time

intervening, he purchased a farm in Marion Township, selling the same to his

son Frederick in 1871. They now reside on the farm of their son, Henry C,
and close by his home, situated near Adams Station.

Preferring to wear out rather than rust out, Mr. Zollinger still industri-

ously pursued the trade he acquired in his youth. Even in years so far

advanced, his active nature prompts, purely from choice, this method of
employing time; for, iodeed, there is no necessity.

Mr. and Mrs. Zollinger were both reared within the fold of the Lutheran
Church, and their continuous lives have been practical illustrations of true

Christianity. They are, at this time, communicants of St. John's Cbureh, in

Marion Township.

The wedded life of this venerable pair—now sixty-eight and sixty-seven

years, respectively—has been a long and happy one. Its fruits have been seven

noble sons, all now having families, and residing in Allen County, viz.: Charles A.,

Mayor of the city of Fort Wayne; Frederick, Trustee of Marion Township, and
Henry C, Trustee of Adams Township. The other four—Morris, Louis C,
Valentine and August-— although nut holding official [positions, are honorable,

industrious and prosperous. In the trying days of that cruel rebellion, this

family stood by their adopted country, faithful and true. Four of the brothers,

Charles A., Henry C, Morris and Louis C, in the army for the Union, fought

long and valiantly.

Well may parents be proud of a family so eminently worthy. May they

tarry many more years in the midst of this enjoyable filial circle.

HENRY C. ZOLLINGER,

son of Christian Zollinger, was born in Wiesbaden, Germany—the native village

of his father—on the 18th day of April, 1841. With his father, he came to this

country when about seven years of age, reaching Allen County more than a year

thereafter. Arriving at a suitable age, he learned the trade of wood-turner from
his father.

Better than a year after the breaking-out of the rebellion found him still

pursuing this vocation. But on August 12, 1862, he laid his trade aside, put off

the citizen's vesture, and enlisted in the Eleventh Indiana Battery of Light Artil-

lery- They went to the front ; they took the active field ; while in the Sequatchie
Valley, Tenn., during the month of August, 1863, while helping to guard an
ammunition train, with 240 other Union soldiers, he was captured by the troops

of rebel Gen. Wheeler. After holding them prisoners eight days, Wheeler

—

hard pressed by Union forces sent in his pursuit—paroled them. But instead of
permitting them to make their way into the Federal lines at or near Chattanooga,

as they could desire, he compelled them to pass northward across East Tennessee
into Kentucky. They were twenty-four days making their way in squads to

Bowling Green, traveling much of the way by night and hiding in the woods by
day. This caution helped them to evade bands of guerrillas infesting the country
through which they were passing. In their route, they subsisted on green corn

plucked from the fields, together with such provisions as they could obtain from
the negroes. From Bowling Green Mr. Zollinger returned to his command, being
detained about five weeks at Nashville, awaiting an eschange. He served faith-

fully with his battery until it was mustered out, being then transferred to the
Eighteenth Indiana Battery. He was finally discharged June 30, 1865. Thus
he had rendered nearly three years of patriotic service to his adopted country.

In the battle of Burnt Hickory, Ga., he was wounded in his left foot. This, from
time to time, still causes liiiu much inconvenience and pain.

The war ended, Henry C. married Miss Mary Gratzinger of Huntington
County, on April 9, 1866. Six children have blessed their union—three sons
and one daughter yet survive. Soon after their marriage, Mr. Zollinger pur-

chased a piece of land iu Adams Township, upon which he resided until April,

1867. Selling that, he purchased the tract (120 acres^ whereon he still lives.

Up to the present time, since his return from the army, he has been largely

engaged in the manufacture of lumber, being the proprietor of a large steam saw-

mill.

Although at the time a Republican in politics, and although the opposite

party were largely in a majority in Adams Township, yet, in 1874, he was elected

Township Trustee," and up to this time, by re-election, has continuously held the

office. Nor has the confidence of his constituents been misplaced
; fine brick

schoolhouses, in full quota, dotting his township—at the same time its treasury

being in a healthful condition financially—attests the above fact beyond question.

He also holds the office of Postmaster at Adams Station, on the Grand Rapids &
Indiana Railroad. Mr. Zollinger is a prompt, energetic, upright business man.
Is now in the very vigor of manhood, still having years of usefulness and honor
before him.
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JOHN M. WILT, Surveyor.

. S. ROBERTSON.

John M. Wilt, one of the pioneers of Allen County, was born
November 30, 1800, at Mount Rock, Cumberland Co., Penn. His
grandfather, John Wilt, emigrated from Germany about the middle of
the last century, and died in 1823 or 1824, his wife surviving him
about a year. His son, Peter, father of the subject of this sketch

was born January 8, 1775, and died in 1842 ; his wife was of Irish

descent, and died before him, in 1831. All of them lived and died

at the family/home in Cumberland County. John M., their son was
reared and lived on the farm until he was twenty-one, and was edu-

cated in the private schools of that county, there being no public

schools at that time, and taught school for five or six years after he

became of age. In 1832 and 1833, he made a trip of observation to

the Far West, and purchased some land at Bull Rapids, in Allen

County, and commenced chopping and removing the timber ; but

returned to Cumberland County in the autumn of 1833. In the

spring of 1835, he came back to Allen County to permanently locate,

and resumed his work of clearing. In the fall of that year, he entered

the office of Col. John Spencer, Receiver of the Land Office at Fort

Wayne, and remained with him as a clerk for three years. He then

spent one year in the employment of Maj. Samuel Lewis, one of the

Canal Commissioners, after which he was appointed to take charge of

the State Land Office at Peru, for the sale of the canal lands, remain-

ing in that position five years, and until nearly all the canal and Gov-

ernment lands in his district were sold, when he returned to Fort

Wayne, in 1845.

Since that time, his principal occupation has been that of survey-

ing lands, and there are few land-owners in the county who have not

availed themselves of his services Mathematics was -always a favorite

study with him, and he pursued it with much success, and it assisted

him greatly in his profession, making him well known as an accurate

surveyor. He was elected and served two terms as County Surveyor,

during which period his time was almost constantly occupied, as the

country was then filling rapidly with settlers.

He was married, in 1841, to Sarah Ellen Brady, who, with an

infant child, died in 1842. In 1843, he was again married to Rhoby
Smith, who died in 1872, lamented by all who knew her. She left

five children living, one, Anna Mary, wife of Oscar Simons, Esq.,

having since died, in 1875, she, too, being sincerely lamented by a

large circle of relatives and friends.

Mr. Wj It is a Presbyterian by education and choice, and has long

been an nc'dve working member of the church, and is an Elder in the

Third Presibyterian Church, of Fort Wayne.

Since 1854, as early as the party was born, he has been a Repub-

lican, and is earnest and conscientious in his opinions, and has earned

the full re spect of his political opponents for the honesty of his con-

victions.

When he first came to Fort Wayne, in 1833, it was a small

frontier Tillage, in the woods. He has lived to see " the break of the

deer anc\ the rifle crack" give way to the rush and whistle of the

locomoti ve, the city replacing the woods and the village, the forest

give pla*3e to the farm, and the people change from a rude to a refined

civilization. He is one of the pioneers of the section, of whom so few

remain ; but his erect form and firm step give promise that he will yet

further witness the progress of the city he has seen rise from the small

backwoods village, and where he has so long resided among the many
friends who honor his years and virtues.



Mrs. Emeline Griswold Louis Peltier

MRS. EMELINE GRISWOLD.

The eldest of the few remaining pioneer mothers of Fort Wayne, who came to

this point at a very early day, is the subject of this aketoh. She was of French ori-

gin, and was born in Detroit, Mich., in 1792, as the reader will already have seen.

She name to Fort Wayne as early as 1807, with her grandfather and grandmother,

Batii Malooh and wife, »ne former being attracted hither ip the capacity of a trader,

this then being, as it had been for some years before, and so continued for many years

after, a noted trading-post with the Indians.

At the time of her advent here, she was a sprightly girl of sixteen. Her maiden
|

name was Sheptaun. It was not the intention of her friends to remain permanently
|

here when tbey came ; but the scenery and everything in the region, though wild and

uncultivated, proved so agreeable to them, ami the trade that had called them hither

so profitable, that they concluded to make their future home here, and at once located

near the fort.

Prom an early period, after their settlement here, having some time subsequently

been united to a Mr. James Peltier, long a trader with the Indians of the Northwest.

and much liked by them, the subject of this sketch became a great favorite with the

Indians of thiB loonlity, and their warm regard for her enabled her to wield n. rnost

potent influence over their actions during many years of frontier life in this section

of the Northwest. Many of her narratives are indeed most thrilling and interesting.

Some time prior to the siege of 1812, some of the occupants of the garrison had

sceived an invitation to join a pleasure party at the hou_se of a French family, n

short distance down the Maumee. and. beinjr somewhat fearful of the Indians then

lurking about, and many of them by no menns friendly toward the Americans, the

young MieB Sheptaun. the subject of this sketch, was placed in the tend 1> shield the

party from harm should the Indians attempt to molest them. Leaving the fort, the

party had not proceeded far in the direction of their place of destination, when some

of the unfriendly Indians caught sight of them, and rushed suddenly upon them,

intending to kill them. The Americans at once began to huddle about their leader

and protectress. Upon a near appoach to the party, the Indians suddenly recognized

their friend and fftvorite. Mademoiselle Sheptnun, who at once insisted that her

Wends must not be hurt or disturbed. The Indians now began to make some effort

to seize and Btrike the Americans, saying to her in their tongue (for she could freely

talk with them in their own language), that if
1

it were not for her, they would kill the

Americans. Bnt she finally prevailed upon them to withdraw, and the party, much
rejoiced, soon proceeded again on their way down the Maumee, arriving safely at the

house of the FTenoh family they had started to visit, and join in the- festivities in

view, enjoying themselves for several hours, and returning in safety to the fort in the

evening. Had the party thus ventured upon a pleasure excursion alone, or for any
other purpose gone ont of the garrison at this period, it is not improbable that they

would all have been killed by the Indians. Such was the young Miss Sheptaun's

control over the eavage men at Ke-ki-ong-a at the time. Some time subsequent to this

event, some unfriendly IndianB made an attack upon the fort. At thiB time, she was
alone in the hut occupied by herself and friends, the latter being then[absent. Hav-
ing made a sally upon the fort, a email party of Indians passed down the hill to the

northwest of the garrison a short distance, where the hut in which the Bubject of our
sketch then resided, and stepped into the cabin, when they unexpectedly found their

favorite alone. Instead of raising the tomahawk to kill her, as was then and formerly
often the case when meeting a white male or female under similar circumstances, and
would doubtless have been the result in this instance had any other than the family

of their friend lived there—they simply asked her for eomething to eat, which she
freely and pleasantly gave them. Having partaken of the food set before them, the

Indians signified that they were sleepy and desired to lie down, and the savage party

at once stretched themselves upon the floor of the cabin, where they soon fell asleep

and continued to snore heavily for some hours, when, fearing lest some of the garri-

son might come down and see them thus quietly enjoying themselves in her presence,

she awoke them and told them they had better go away, as some of the men from the

fort might come down and shoot them, to which they willingly assented, and soon

passed out of the cabin door and strode away aoross the common and the St. Mary's

toward the northwest, leaving their heroic friend and favorite again alone and unmo-

lested. Let the reader go back to those frontier times for a moment and look about

him What a wild scene is presented about the point where now so muoh of life and

civilization are wont to be seen and enjoyed. What a contrast between the present

and the Fort Wayne of that period. A lonely garrison, with a few indifferent huts

near it, far removed from the confines- of civilized life, surrounded by a wily foe daily

seeking an opportunity to destroy the inmates of the post and make themselves mas-

urs again of this old rendezvous and scene of their early associations. What a

contrast do we behold between the Bcenes through which the subject of this sketch so

long ago passed and the aspects presented to-day in the same locality, and for miles

,und this old center of Indian" life in the North

The Indians had not long been gone from the cabin of

r of the fort, seeing

whether

hearing her story of the

insisted that she must go

went, and where, with Iv

some months prior to and during the fam

Until the time of her death, which oi

heroine before an ofli-

of the IndianB about, ventured down to the little cabin to

tes had been killed or not. Finding her still safe, and

inner in which she got rid of the warriors, be at once

to the fort, where she would be more secure, whither she

uncle, David Bourie, and other friends, she resided for

siege of Fort Wayne in 1812.

February, 1876, she being eighty

five years old, her memory was quite acute, and, whei

ily and frequently detailed to her friends and aci]uaiu

and incidents of her early days at Fort Wayne

LOUIS PELTIER.

James Peltier, the father of Louis, was one of the earty French trar1 .rs at Fori

Wayne His mother, whose maiden name was Emeline Sheptaun, was born at Detroit

in 1792. She came to Fort Wayne in 1807, and subsequently became a great favorite

with the Indians who resorted to Ke-ki-ong-a, the Indian name of their town, located

at the junction of the St. Mary's and St. Joseph's Rivers. They l

1814. Louis was born at Fort Wayne in 1815, and is r

person born here. ,,..',
While yet a boy he was a trader with the Miami Indians, learned their language.

and spent most of his time with them until 1832. At that time, he became an

apprentice to James Wilcox, with whom he learned the trade of u cabinet-maker.

After remaining with him four years, upon the death of Mr. Wilcox, he succeeded to

the business, which he has successfully been engaged in ever since, of late years

devoting his attention to the manufacturing of coffins and the business of undertaker,

in which capacity he has assisted in the burial of thousands of the dead of Allen

County In 1836, he was married to Laura Cushing, who died in 1844. In 184o. he

was again married, tc Miss Mary Nettlehorst. Mr. Peltier, like all others raised on

the frontiers, had no facilities for obtaining an eduoation, but has made good ubo of

his observation and experience, and has been very successful in his business. He has

seen life among the Indians, and experienced the hardships and privations of pioneer

life. A man of strict honesty and integrity, a kind and affectionate husband and

father, a genial companion, he has the respect and confidence of the

among whom he has lived for over half a century.



< ^ILAP W_A





jr.S.Rotcrfa £ CP
l .Saw .Vj LI
\.Hlh,,r£.ttunSac.

MAPLES



^< mix^vx M<^^ifl^
"^^^^

j



ADAMS TOWNSHIP.

ADAMS TOWNSHIP.
BY L. II. XEWTON.

In January, 1S26, it was ordered by the Board of Justices (or Commis-
sioners) of Allen County that there be a new township constituted, which is

bounded as follows: West, by the line dividing Ranges 12 and 13; north, by
the contemplated boundary line of Allen County; east, by the State of Ohio;
south, by the line dividing Congressional Townships 29 and 30 ; and that the

township thus created be known and called by the name of Adams Township.

In May, 1830, the township was reduced to its present limits by the Board,

who ordered that Township 30 north, of Range 13 east, constitute Adams Town-
ship.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Adams Township is situated about the central part of Allen County. It is

bounded on the north by St, Joseph Township
;

east, by Jefferson Township
;

south, by Marion Township; west, by Wayne Township, and has an area of

21,953 62-100 acres.

NATURAL FEATURES.

The Maumee River flows through the northern portion of the township, and

the Six Mile Creek, which has its source in the southern part, flows northward.

joining t lie Maumee at a point on Section 2.

The soil is of a level character, and composed of a rich loam, very fertile

and well adapted to the cultivation of all varieties of farm products.

The township was originally covered with a heavy growth of timber, among
which oak. walnut, poplar, ash, beech, etc., were the prominent varieties; and

thousands of feet of valuable building material fell victims to the axes of the

pioneers who first located within its limits. The demand which, in later years,

sprang up for this kind of timber, made people more discriminating in their

destruction of it, and what now remains finds a ready market.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

Jesse Adams, William Caswell, Eliphalet Edmunds, Charles Weeks, Sr.,

Charles Weeks, Jr., Martin Weeks, Israel Taylor, Philip Fall, and Capt. Hurst,

all settled h

promyears

who gave it its

own statement,

Later in life, M

1823. Mr. Adams came from Rochester, N. Y., and for

mtly identified with the history of this township. It was he

.me, not, however, to perpetuate his own, but, according to his

honor of John Quincy Adams, of whom he was a great admirer.

Adams removed to Jefferson Township, where he died in 1855.

William Caswell and Charles Weeks, Sr., removed to "the northern part of the

county, in 1830, and settled in Perry Township. Henry Cooper came in 1824,

and was equally prominent with his associates r~ the organization ;md early history

of the township. Judge Wolcott also settled, late in 1824. John Rogers came

from Preble County, Ohio, in December, 1825. He was then forty years of age,

and brought with him a large family, for whose sake he had sought a home in the

Western wilds. They were all dependent upon him for their maintenance, and

this fact stimulated him to the most tireless efforts in the preparation of his forest

land for cultivation ;
and the same is true of all who were associated with him in

those days. The necessities of their loved ones was the talisman which brought

about such glorious results in the redemption of the wilderness, and its transform-

ation into a rich farming district. Mr. Rogers cleared a farm, upon which he

resided for a period of twenty-five years; then, in 1850, removed to New Haven,

where a home had been made for him by his children. Here, aod at Fort Wayne,

he passed the remainder of his days. He died September 15,1877. Only five

of his children now survive, viz.: Dorcas, the wife of John Brown, of Kendall-

ville, Ind.; Leonard M., now a resident of New Haven ;
Alansou A., residing at

Fort Wayne; Orrin D., editor of the New Haven Palladium, and Helen M.,

widow of Amasa Bowers. Mr. Rogers filled various local offices during- his life,

notably those of Justice of the Peace, Towuship Treasurer, Assessor, and County

Commissioner. Jabez Rogers came with the family of his brother John, in 1825.

He was then an unmarried man, but married Miss Margaret Brown in 1S35, and

purchased and cleared a farm, upon which he resided until his decease, in 1S45.

Early in 1826 came Samuel Brown and John Mcintosh, from Montgomery

County, Ohio. Both cleared and improved large farms, upon which they resided

until death. In 1827, John Blakely, from Shelby County, Ohio, rented the land

of Absalom Holcomb, a portion of which he cleared and improved. Several years

later, he purchased and moved to a tract of land in the adjoining township of Jef-

ferson, and finally removed to Noble County, Ind., where he died. He, with

Jabez Rogers and Benjamin H. Rogers, was associated with the surveying party

who ran the experimental line for the Wabash & Erie Canal, from Fort Wayne.

John K. Senseny, Joseph Townsend, David W. and Abraham Miller, Thomas
Daniels, John Troutner and Judge Nathan Coleman came to the township in

1827. Thomas Daniels was a bachelor, and a prominent man in the township.

He filled the office of Justice of the Peace, as well as other local offices. Judge

Coleman .was also a prominent man, and served as Associate Judge and County

Commissioner. He also filled local offices in the township. In 1837, he removed

to Marion Township, where he continued to reside until his decease. Henry

Tilbury and Jeremiah Bateman came in 1828. Tilbury came from near Sidney,

Ohio, and, several years after his arrival here, was elected one of the Trustees of
the township.

Bateman came from Springfield, Ohio, and purchased two tracts of hind.

each of which lie cleared and improved. During the late war, he sold his prop-
erty and removed to Iowa, where he subsequently died.

William, John, Thomas and Joseph Smith came, with their respective fami-

lies, in 1829, and each cleared large farms. William and Thomas subsequently
sold their farms, and moved to another locality; but Joseph and John remained
in the township until their decease.

After 1829, immigration increased so rapidly that it would be almost impos-
sible to give a full list of names. Samuel and Evan Lovall, Jacob Miller, James
Embry, William Watson and Henry Cushman were prominent, among those who
came between 1829 and 1832.

EARLY EVENTS.

nd Triphena J. Rogers, was the first white child born

born October 11, 1825, and died March 31, 1845, at

engaged at (he trade of blaeksmith.

t of a daughter of Jesse Adams. She died in 1825,

Johu S., son of Johu
in the township. He wa
Fort Wayne, where he wa

The first death was tl

and was buried on her father's farm.
"

The first marriage was solemnized in 1827, by Squire Jesse Adams. The
ceremony took place at. the house of Samuel Brown, his daughter, Miss Ruth, and
John Mcintosh being the contracting parties.

Two years later
| L829), the second nuptial ceremony in the township took

place at the house of Joseph Townsend, on Six Mile Creek, when David Miller

and Mirs Rachel Townsend were united in marriage.

David W. Beeson and Miss Elizabeth Rogers were married in 1830, at

the residence of the bride's parents.

John Rogers erected the first hewed-log house in 1825, and planted the

first orchard three years later.

Henry Cooper sowed the first wheat on the 15th day of November, 1827.

The ground was then frozen, and a heavy sleet was falling while he sowed; yet

be reaped a fair harvest in the ensuing summer.

In 1827, Chauncy Charter, of Logansport, Ind., surveyed the first road

through the township.

of New Haven, and

imglifare, and was s

Reuben Nicke

John Rog
preacher of the M. E. Ch

S-S. and

urveyed from Fort Wayne to a point just east

lown as the river road. It became a popular thor-

itly continued as far as Defiance, Ohio,

ducted the first religious services at the house of

was followed by Rev, James B. Austin, a circuit

rch, who held service at the same house in 1830.

Holman and Rev. Richard Robinson, both of the M. E. Church,

conducted services at the same house in 1831.

The first mill was built by Joseph Townsend in 1828. It was situated on

Six Mile Creek, from which stream it received its motive power. It was origi-

nally intended for a saw-mill, but its proprietor subsequently added the contriv-

A lime-kiln was put in operation in the same year f 1828) by John Gerard
;

but it failed to produce the anticipated profits, and was abandoned several years

later.

In 1832 John Rogers opened the first tavern, at his farm. It was known

as the Hoosier Nest, and was very popular. About the same time, Rufua

McDougal opened the New York Inn at his farm. The Maumee River was

then navigated by pirogues, and there was in operation a stage line from Fort

Wayne to Defiance, Ohio, and both taverns were well patronized.

John Brown established the first blacksmith-shop, in 1837, on the land now

known as Willow-tree Farm.

The first physician was Dr. Barnwell, a botanical doctor, who settled in the

township about 1837. Dr. Opp, a physician of more skill, came in 1828, and

gained the practice of the township. Dr. Philip H. Clark came in 1840, and

practiced six years ; at the end of that time, he removed to Ashland County,

Ohio, where he now resides.

The first election was held at the house of Eliphalet Edmunds, on the

second Monday in March, 1826. Henry Cooper was Inspector, by appointment,

and the election resulted in the choice of the following officers: Justices of the

Peace, Jesse Adams and Cyrus Taber ; Constable, John Rogers ; Overseers of

the Poor, William Caswell and Eliphalet. Edmunds.

The first post office was established in 1837. at the house of Rufus

McDonald. At this time, the mail was carried on horseback from Defiance,

Ohio, by John Omans. Mr. McDonald kept the office until 1842, when he

resigned". In that .year, the ttfubash & Fjrie Canal was adopted as the mail-

route. Henry Burgess was appointed Postmaster, to succeed Mr. McDonald.

During his term of service, Mr. Burgess removed the office to New Haven,

whereat has since remained. He was succeeded by Benjamin Weber, and Mr.

Weber was succeeded by James S. Ross. After the expiration of his term,

ltufus McDonald was again appointed, and kept the office until 1850. In March,
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of that year, L. M. Rogers was appointed, and served until 1866. He then

resigned," and Milton M. Thompson was appointed to fill the vacancy. Mr.

Tl, ,.„ crvr.l until 1S7."i. and was then succeeded by the present incumbent,

J. W. vVhitakcr. The office was originally known as Kendall Post Office; but,

alter its removal to New Haven, its name was changed to New Haven Post Office.

The Mexican war called a number of the residents of this township to the

field of battle Anion- the number were John Rogers, Samuel Brown, John

Troutaer, William Hastings, Isaac"X Slater. Alfred Miller, Thomas, Edmund

and William Cole, George and Charles Thompson and Abraham Miller, Jr.

CEMETERIES.

The burial of the daughter of Jesse Adams, in 1825, ( srated that por-

nmi of his farm. and. in 1S2S, a second interment was made in the Same place—

the body being thai of Mrs. Thatcher, wife of James Thatcher. From that date

this spot was known as the Adams Cemetery, and received many occupants from

this and neighboring townships.

In 1 830 P. W. Miller gave a portion of his farm lor a public cemetery, and

the l"»ly of -lames Townsend was the first interred there. It became the estab-

lished cemetery of the township, and many of the pioneers now sleep within its

precincts. In later years, its fences were permitted to go to decay, and many of

ii. :™,~ are now siidlv neglected, and overgrown with grass and weeds.

The Odd Fellows' Cemetery—-In 1875, the Independent Order of Odd Fel-

lows purchased I'orlv acres of the farm upon which the Miller Cemetery was

looated ;
and all that art could do to beautify the last resting-place of loved re-

mains, has been done. Tbe cemetery is very tastefully and symmetrically laid

out. In the center, a terraced mound rises to a height of four or five feet, and

from this diverge four avenues. The drives are of circular shape, embracing an

area of ten acres. A system of drainage has been adopted, and by this means the

craves are kept free from surface water in wet seasons. Evergreens and other

appropriate trees add to the scenery, and, through the enterprise of this Order,

New Haven possesses a cemetery whose beauty is only surpassed by that at Fort

Wavue. .

" Many of its present occupants were removed from the older cemeteries of the

township and tasteful monuments mark the repose of the following pioneers:

Levi Hartzeli..

Died January 30, 1S71

Age 58 years.

David W. Miller,
Died March 31, 1851.

Rachel Mitc.be,

(Wife of D. W. Miller),

Dieu June 11, 1870.

The two last named were removed to this spot from the Miller Cemetery.

The remains of Joseph Townsend were removed from the same cemetery.

Richard Barrow,
Died September 6, 1852.

Removed from the Adams Cemetery.

The rood from I he cemetery to the New Haven pike has been recently

graded and graveled, at the expense of the Order, and thus the main approach is

accessible at all times.

SCHOOLS.

I i in (he first settlement of Adams Township, until 185-1, its school history

is like that of many other localities in Indiana. The season of farm work pre-

cluded the possibility of maintaining school at that time of the year, but, as win-

ter approached, and farm duties grew less urgent, the idea of a winter school was

entertained by the residents, and each subscribed a certain amount for the school

fund of that year. Usually, a stranger made his appearance in the settlement,

recommending himself as a teacher. He was engaged for tbe term, and some-

times the services of a good teacher were thus secured, and a course of instruc-

tion given which was of vast benefit to the scholars. At other times, the teacher

proved to be of inferior attainments, and the winter school was scarcely more than

a farce. There was no educational standard for teachers, and they were not

even provided with a license to teach.

Thus, for many years, the township schools were virtually at the mercy of

adventurers. In 1S211, tin- first schoolhouse was erected. It was a log building,

and stood on tin- farm of Absalom Holcomh. Jared Hobo, the first teacher, was

a man of fine aei|iiireiuents. and conducted what was unanimously pronounced "a

good school inn his -i-ivici-.- could not be secured for more than one term.

The same system of "subscription schools" remained in vogue until 1854,

wiili their alternate successes and failures. The public-school system was then

b in. .i i, rally a, 1.,pied, and L, M. Bogers, Charles H. Smith and Rolan Hull,

Tru.-le.-s. called an election for the purpose of voting the necessary school tax. A
violent opposition was manifested, and the proposition defeated. The Trustees

were then advised by the State Superintendent to call another election for the

same purpose, and to do so repeatedly, if necessary, assuring them that their

cause would gain an increased number of votes each time. Each Trustee then

took a purlieu of the town-hip. which he canvassed thoroughly, and, when they

in u hi i In- i |io -stii, ii had been placed before the people in its proper light, another

election was held, and the result was a victory lor the free schools

The flr.-t free-school building was erected in the year 185-!, on the farm

known a- ' Elm Park," and in the same year the school at New Haven was con-

verted into a free school. Late in the fall of that year, two other buildings were

erected in different parts of the township. The number of buildings

each year thereafter, until every school district in the township was supplied

The standard of qualification adopted by the Board of Examiners, resulted ii

withdrawal of teachers of inferior ability, and those who were placed in char^

the schools came armed with a certificate from the Board. The school term now

covers a period of six months, and the opportunities for acquiring an education

are not excelled by the schools of any locality, so far as the essential branches are

concerned. The total number of pupils enrolled in the nine district schools is 698.

of

Trinity Evangelical Church—Lutheran.— In 1853, twenty-two members of

St. Paul's Evangelical Church, at Fort Wayne, withdrew, and organized Trinity

congregation. They were all residents of Adams Township, and the difficulty

attending their journeys to church at this city, led to the organization of a church

nearer home. They were assisted in their efforts by the parent Church, and were

enabled in the same year 0853) to erect a neat frame house of worship on the

Piqua road, at ao expense of SI,500. Rev. Frederick Dietz was the first Pastor,

and acted in that relation for a term of two years. His successor, Rev. George

Streckfusz, also remained two years, after which Rev. Andrew A. Zagel became

Pastor, which position he still occupies. The Church now has sixty-five members.

The day school, which is under charge of the Pastor, has an attendance of sixty .

scholars.

St. Emanuel Church (New Haven).—On the 7th day of November, 1858,

nine members of this denomination met at the house of George Foster, in New
Haven, and, under the ministerial offices of Rev. A. Hcrtzberger, organized St.

Emanuel Lutheran Church. Until 1859, the services of the Church were con-

ducted at private houses; but in that jear they erected a frame house of worship,

2-1x36 feet, at a cost, of $900. This, with some renovations from time to time,

has served as a church ever since. Rev. Hertzberger was the first Pastor, and

icecded by Rev. E. E. Bode, and Mr. Bode was

the present Pastor. In 1868 or 1869, a Sunday-

een successfully maintained ever since. It now
Rev. Joseph Lehner is the present

remained two years. He was

succeeded by Rev. Joseph Lebn
school was inaugurated, and ha:

has an attendance of fifty-four scholars.

Superintendent.

St. John's Church— Catholic—Early in 1S58, Rev. Father Botti held

services at the house of N. Schuckmann, which were attended by ten families of

the Catholic faith. At this meeting, the first steps toward an organization were

adopted, and, a few days later, Mr. Schuckmann prepared a room in his bouse

where services might be held thereafter. Once a month, Father Botti, or some

other minister of the Church, visited the congregation in a pastoral capacity. In

1859, the congregation purchased a lot in the town of New Haven, upon which

they erected a brick church, at a cost of S-1,000. In this house they worshiped

until 1876 ; then the funds on hand were devoted to the purpose for which they

had been collected, and the erection of the present handsome brick church was

commenced. This edifice is 56x136 feet, and cost 816,000. It is one of tbe

finest churches in the county. It was completed and dedicated in November,

1877, and now has a membership of 120 families. Rev. B. Wicdow is the pres-

ent Pastor. Connecled with the Church are the following societies: St. John's

Society, with 72 members ; St. Joseph's Society, 54 members ;
St. Mary's Society,

01) members; St. Ann's Society, Young Ladies' Sodality, and Boys' Sodality, all

with large memberships.

St. John's School was inaugurated in 1864, by Rev. J. W. Gicdle, then

Pastor of the Church ; and in the same year a schoolhouse, 20x30 feet, was

erected, having but one schoolroom, and being conducted by a male teacher. In

1872, the present handsome school building was erected. The main building is

40x56 feet, two stories and basement, with an L. The teachers are Sisters of

the Order of St. Agnes. Here the Church offers to her children an education

equal to that which may be acquired at our public schools, combined with

instruction in the religion of the Church. The school term begins with the first

week in September, and closes in June—a period of ten months. The number of

scholars now in attendance is 120.

Methodist Episcopal.*—On the 7th day of July, 1861, Rev. E. W. Erick,

of Massilon Circuit, organized the first Methodist Episcopal Class in New Haven,

with five members, viz., Rev. Trew Pattee, Lorenzo Pattee and wife, Mrs. Sarah

Pattee, and Miss Emily Tinkham ; Rev. Trew Partee was appointed Class- Leader.

In 1862, Rev. J. W. Miller succeeded Rev. E. W. Erick on the Massilon

charge. After preaching for three or four months, the latter abandoned the Class,

without assigning any reasons for so doing, and the Church was left without

preaching for the balance of that conference year; but they continued their meet-

ings without a pastor until the conference of 1S63, when New Haven Class was

attached to Harlan Circuit, under the ministry of Rev. Thomas Colelazer, assisted

by Rev. Andrew Hollopeter. At the conference of 1865, this became the head

of an independent charge, known as New Haven Mission, with an appropriation

of S125. The mission consisted of New Haven and Bowers' Chapel ; Rev.

Walter E. Curtis was placed in charge, and preached at New Haven every

Sabbath.

Meanwhile the class was strengthened by an increase of members ; Mrs. Catha-

rine Burgess was the first to join on probation, and was soon followed by her

husband, Henry, as well as others from among the neighbors. But the society

was yet without a house of its own in which to worship, and through tbe kind-

ness of the Methodist Protestant Society, were permitted to use their house until

1866, when Henry Burgess resolved to erect a house for the Lord, in which His

people might worship Him. Agreeably with this resolve, a neat brick structure

was begun, and in due time completed, and presented to the proper officers. It

rbjr! -. Henry Burgoss.
1 by oa. > I'
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was dedicated on Sunday, the 24th day of February, 1867. The dedicatory

sermon was preached by Rev. K. D. Robinson, from Isaiah, ii, 2. The dedica-

tory services were followed by a series of meetings, which resulted in a few acces-

sions to the Church.

Rev. W. E. Curtis remained in charge of the Church until the Conference of

1867, when he was succeeded by Rev. C. W. Lynch, who remained one year, in

the early part of which he inaugurated the Sunday school.

In 1868, Rev. P. Carland was appointed to take charge, but failed to report

for duty, so that year preaching was kept up by supplies, among whom were Rev.

Armstrong and Rev. John P. Jones.

In 1869, under the ministration of Rev. N. D. Shackleford, two additional

appointments were brought into the charge—Milan Center and Garr Creek. Mr.

Shackleford remained two and one-half years ; was transferred to Southern Illi-

nois Conference, and Rev. M. II. Mott appointed to fill his unexpired term.

In 1872, Rev. W. E. Curtis was again appointed; he remained one year,

and was succeeded in 1873 by Rev. John P. Nash. The entire number of mem-
bers at this time was— full members, 109; probationers, 25; total, 134, an

increase of 129 in seven years.

In 1874, Rev. L. Roberts succeeded to the charge of New Haven and cir-

cuit. He remained one year, and was succeeded by Rev. 0. S. Harrison, who
remained three years; his successor was Rev. John \V. Lowry, the present Pastor.

Universalis.

—

In April, 1865. a meeting was held at the house of H. W.
Loveland, for the purpose of organizing the First Universalist Church of New
Haven. In this matter the ladies were the prime movers, and took the most

prominent part. The officers elected were Mrs. Col. Whitaker. President; Mrs.

Nancy McDonald, Vice President; Mrs. Jane Phelps, Treasurer; Mrs. 0. D.

Rogers, Secretary. No Pastor was engaged, and meetings were held only atsuch

times as the services of a minister could be secured by special engagement.

The first sermon was preached by J. Merrifield, and for two years he officiated in

a pastoral relation. Among others who conducted services for this society, were

Rev. Spooner, Rev. W. J. Chaplin and Rev. J. P. Chaplin. Recently, services

have been conducted at intervals by Rev. M. Crosley, of Fort Wayne. In 1878,

the society purchased a lot in the town of New Haven, on which it is proposed

to erect a house of worship. Sirjce the organization, however, meetings have

been held at the houses of its several members.

THE TOWN OF NEW HAVEN.
The laud upon which the original plat of New Haven is located was

entered by a Mr. Gundy, who deadened the timber preparatory to clearing the land.

It was known for many years as " Gundy 's Deadening." Gundy sold the land

to Hon. Samuel Hanna, of Fort Wayne, who, in turn, sold it to Eben Burgess.

The latter sold it to his son, Henry, who divided it into town lots, and gave it the

name of New Haven. It was recorded in June, 1839.

The first store in the village was kept by Henry Burgess, on the north side

of the Wabash & Erie Canal, and Elias Shafer opened a hotel about the same

time, ngar Mr. B.'s store. The Wabash & Erie Canal had then bten in opera-

tion several years, and Mr. Burgess saw the advantages which would accrue to a

town established at such a favorable point. His sagacity was not at fault, and,

unlike the majority of that class of villages denominated "canal towns," New
Haven has never lost its busy air; for what was detracted therefrom by the

decline of canal traffic, has been more than restored by the railroad.

INCORPORATION.

In June, 1C66, John Begue and others presented to the Commissioners of

Allen County a petition, accompanied by a map, affidavits, etc., praying for the

incorporation of the town of New Haven.

On the 7th day of July, 1866, an election was held at New Haven, to decide

whether the majority of its citizens were in favor of having it incorporated as a

town. The election resulted favorably with the proposition, and was then declared

by the Board to be an incorporated town.

In December, 1867, New Haven was made a voting-precinct, in response to

a petition presented by Allen H. Dougall and others, which stated that their

voting-place was then inconveniently located, "and praying that the corporate

limits of New Haveu be established as a voting-precinct."

This incorporation has given to New Haven the benefit of a town govern-

ment, and the cleanliness of its streets, and the beauty of its residences, stamped

it upon the memory of all visitors as a worthy representative of the prosperous

Indiana town. The following is a list of its principal business men:

Dry goods and groceries, Whitaker & Sehnelker, Schnelkcr & Bueter;

meat markets, Joseph Stark, James Cameron; drugs, R. S. Knode «fc Co., A. B.

Crippin & Son; bakery, Henry Hager; blacksmiths, Joseph Federspiel, B.;

Federspiel, Jr., & Bro., Edward Lee; cabinet-makers, John Bernreitcr & Co.;

wagon-maker, Peter Poyry; boot and shoe makers, Miller & Koehn, F. Mack,

F. Linniman; physicians, Dr. M. F. Williamson, Dr. R. S. Knode, Dr. L. S.

Null; grocery and meat market, John Brooks; merchant tailor, Carl Gothe;

millioery, Mrs. Birehfield; insurance, W. S. Rogers; agent Wabash Railway,

R. B. Dickerson; agent United States Express Co., Josoph Lee; tile-factory,

Fischer & Hargrave.

LOCAL INDUSTRIES.

Maumee Valley Flouring-Mill—In 1864,L.M. Rogers, John Begueand Levi

Hartzell began the erection of this mill, and completed itin March, 1865. Themain
building is o(!x48 feet, three stories, with a basement. The engine-room is 20x48

feet. The mill has three runs ofbuhrSj with a manufacturing capacityof onehundred
barrels of flour per day. The original cost of the building was S14.000. Rogers,

Begue & Hartzell continued as its proprietors for three years, when a change was made

ithe tin

i that condition three years. In 1874,

i, Joseph Brudi & Co., by whom it was

) then became :

:>ld one-half of hit

'ith the terms of s

Rogers sold bis interest to Amasa Powers, and shortly thereafter,

Mr. Powers sold to Louis Lepper
;
Charles Lepper then purchased the interest of

John Begue, and the Lepper Brothers then rented the interest of Levi Hartzell.

It was then conducted under the firm name of Lepper Brothers, and continued so

until 1871. On a certain day, in that year, the engineer permitted the water to

run daugerously low in the boiler, and a terrific explosion took place. Both
proprietors and the engineer were killed, ami the miller, and two boys who were

in the upper portion of the building, were badly, though not fatally, injured.

'.flu 1 building was ruined, and remained ii

it wns purchased by the present proprieto:

repaired, and has since been successfully operated.

New Haven Flouring-Mill.—This building was erected in 1856, by Amasa
Powers, Volney Powers and John A. Powers, and by them conducted for

several years under the firm name of Powers Brothers. In 1867, Amasa
Powers withdrew, and became indentiGcd with the Maumee Valley Mill, and was

sneeeeded by bis brothers. John A. and Volney, who still operated the mill under

the old name of Power Brothers. Subsequently. Allan H. Dougall purchased

the interest of John A. Powers, and the firm name was changed to Powers &
Dougall. About a year later, Mr. Dougall sold his interest to Volney Powers,

ale proprietor. A short time subsequently, Volney Powers

interest to Charles Stapleford. The latter failed to comply

ile, when the eniirc interest reverted to Mr. Powers, by whose

heirs the mill is now owned. The main building is 40x50 feet, three stories and

basement, with an engine-room 16x50 feet, divided from the main building by a

brick wall. The mill, which is now operated by William Knox, has a manufact-

uring capacity of seventy-five barrels of flour per day.

Planing- Mill.—In 1863, Gustaf Gothe and Carl Brudi erected a frame

mill at the cast end of New Haven, and supplied it with the necessary machinery

for conducting a planing-mill, consisting of two planers, with a full complement

of lathes and saws.

In 1865, Carl Brudi sold his interest i

Joseph, who is now one of the proprietors.

They saw lumber from the rough log

find a market for their goods in Illinois and other points.

,Sf>ivr- Factory.—In 1864, B. Sehnelker and J. E. McK en dry erected a

building near the Wabash Railway at New Haven, which they furnished with a

complete set of stave machinery. In 186 (
J, Mr. McKendry disposed of his

interest in the establishment, when a company was formed, consisting of B. Sehnel-

ker, H. Sehnelker, John B. Beugcnot, Anthony Bcugenot and John Begue, by

whom it was operated under the firm name of Sehnelker
~

January, 1874, when John Begue retired from the firm.

In May, 1878, H. Sehnelker and Mrs. B. Sehnelker purchi

of the other partners, since which time the business has been

the firm name of H. Sehnelker & Co.

The machinery consists of six saws, one stave-cutter, heading circular,

planer, jointer, etc. The firm employ ninety-five operatives, and use annually

12,000 cords of wood, all of which is made into staves, and sold at Quincy, 111.,

St. Louis and Hannibal, Mo., and other markets.

An establishment similar to this, on the north side of the canal, is owned

and operated by the same firm.

The New Haven" Palladium"—The first copy of this paper was issued

October 25, 1872. It is a seven column-paper, and in politics it is independent,

but not neutral.

It was founded by Thos. J. Foster, who continued as its editor and proprietor

until June 5, 1879, when it was purchased by Orrin D. Rogers, by whom it is now

conducted. It is ably edited, and presents a commendable amount of news weekly.

OFFICERS OF THE TOWN OF NEW HAVEN PROM ITS INCORPORATION IN 1866

TO THE PRESENT TIME (1880).

e.stulilislw to his brothe

ito Mooring, lath, shingles, etc., i

genot & Co.,

mine ted

1871 Juhn Oougall...

.;....! i, w whituk.-r.. i:a«
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»!» Second Ward. Third Ward.

ltugi-ie wns ujpoiuied t<, till f bo vacancy.
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NEW HAVEN C1RADEI> SCHOOL.

Iii 1858 the Trustees of Adams Township erected the present building,

which then contained hut two rooms, and was conducted as a district school,

without grades. After the incorporation of New Haven, this became town

niopertj and two rooms were at once added to the building. .

In December, 1866, Dr. James Anderson was employed as Principal

with authority to grade the school and employ his assistants. There is no record

of teaehers for that year or the two succeeding years. The school record begins

with the term commencing in September, 1869. From that time to the present

a complete roster of teachers and members of the Town Board of Education will

be "iven The first Board (I860) was constituted by L. M. Rogers, C. E.

Brvant and John Begue. The balance are as follows

:

" mes Anderson, Principal; Miss Cornelia Dicker-

Joseph Starke and Allen H.

n, Principal ;
Robert MeDou-

,
Allen H. Dougall ; H. M.

Touchers for 1869.-

son, Primary.

Board of Education.— H. P. Bartholoi

Dougall.

Teachers for 1870 and 1871.—M. B. Mahur

gall, Intermediate ; Miss Sallic Bell, Primary.

Board of Education.—H. P. Bartholonrer

Teachers for 1871 and 1872.—William A. Henry, Principal; William C.

Pond, Intermediate ;
Miss Minnie Sugarts, Primary.

Board of Education.—R. S. Knode, Allen H. Dougall and Henry M.

Mason
Teachers for 1873.—William A. Henry, Principal ;

Miss Maggie A. Tower,

Intermediate; Miss Josie Williams. Primary.

Board of Education.—Samuel H Eveland. It. S. Knode, Allen II. Dougall.

T iHera for 1874.—W. A. Dickey, Principal ; Miss Maggie A. Tower,

Intermediate ; Miss Josie Williams, Primary.

Board of Education.—R. S. Knode, Allen H. Dougall and L. M. Rogers.

Teachers for 1875.—W. A. Dickey, Principal; Miss Maggie A. Tower,

Intermediate ;
Miss Josie Williams. Primary.

Board of Education.—Allen H. Dougall. L. M. Rogers and R. S. Knode.

Teachers for 1876.—T. J. Newman, Principal; Miss Maggie A. Tower,

Intermediate; Miss Fiances Culver, Primary, t Mr. Newman resigned before

the close of the term, and was succeeded by J. P. Sharkey.;

Board of Education.— Allen H. Dougall, L. M. Rogers and L. S. Null.

Teachers lor 1877.—1. P. Shaikey, Principal; Miss Harriet M. Wheeler,

Intermediate; Miss Allie Allen, Primary.

Board of Education.—L. M. Rogers, R. S. Knode, Dr. M. F. Williamson.

Teachers for 1S7S.—James A. Kibbe, Principal; Miss Harriet. M. Wheeler,

Intermediate; Miss M. A. Tower, Primary.

Board ol Education.—M. F. Williamson, L. M. Rogers and R. S. Knode.

Teachers for 1879.—James A. Kibbe, Principal; Miss Victoria A. Harper,

Intermediate; Miss M. A. Tower, Piimary. (Miss Tower resigned, and was

succeeded by Miss McNair.)

Board 'of Education.—M. F. Williamson, L. M. Rogers and R. S. Knode.

The nunibet of scholars enrolled at present is 393.

SOCIETIES.

Temperancee.—In 1843, a Temperance Society was organized at New Haven,

with more than om- hundred members. It was not a secret society, but a union

of young men and ladies, banded together under a pledge, to abstain from intoxi-

cating drink, and to encourage and persuade others to do so. The first officers

were: L. M. Rogers. President: James St. John, Vice President; Dr. P. H.

Clark. Secretary ; Benjamin St. John, Treasurer. The society was not connected

with religion, and from this lact grew a damaging amount of opposition from the

churches, whose leaders openly denounced it, however commendable its object, or

however successful its results. Through its instrumentality a number of reforms

were effected, but the outside pressure was more than it could bear, and within a

few years it was di-urcanized and ceased to exist.

Newman Lodge, No. 97-8, -I . F. & A. .1/., was instituted February 3,

1868, by v¥. H. Newman, acting D. G. M., and worked under dispensation until

May of the same year, when a charter was granted by the Grand Lodge.

The following were the charter members : James Savage, Allen H. Dougall, L.

M. Rogers, J. E. Taylor, A. J. Williamson, L. S. Null, Levi Reynolds, A. Rey-

nolds, Henry Burgess. S. W. Critchlow, William Dougall, A. R, Linden, G. W.
Linden. C. A. Zollinger, Silas Work.

The first officers were : James Savage, W. M.; Allen H. Dougall, S. W.; L.

S Null, J. W.; John A. McKendry, Treasurer; L. M. Rogers, Secretary; James

Critchlow, S. D.; J. E. Taylor, J. D.; A. J. Williamson, Tiler.

The following is a list of officers from that date to the present: 1869—Allen

H. Dougall, W. M.; A. J. Williamson, S. W.; J. W. Whitaker, J. W.; George

W. Bell, Treasurer ; J. H. Anderson, Secretary. 1870—Allen H. Dougall, W.
M.; J. W. Whitaker, S. W.; John Brooks, J. W.; S. A. Thompson, Treasurer;

EuL'ene Whitaker, Secretary. 1871—Allen H. Dougall, W. M.J John Brooks,

S. W.; J. W. Whitaker, J. W.; G. W. Bell, Treasurer ; Eugene. Whitaker,

Secretary.

At the election held December 25, 1871, the following officers were chosen:

Allen H. Dougall, W. M.; John Brooks, S. W.; L. S. Null, J. W.; J. W. Whit-

aker, Treasurer ; Eugene Whitaker, Secretary. 1872—A. H. Dougall, W. M.;

J. W. Whitaker, S. W.; H. W. Loveland, J. W.; G. W. Bell, Treasurer;

Eugene Whitaker, Secretary. 1873—John Brooks, W. M.; J. W. Whitaker,

S. W.; J. Kirkham, J. W.; G. W. Bell, Treasurer; Reuben B. Hoops,

Secretary. 1874—L. S. Null, W. M.; John Kirkham, S. W.; E. B. Whitaker,

J. W.; G. W. Bell, Treasurer; Samuel Miller, Secretary. 1875—John Kirk-

ham, W. M.; K. B. Whitaker, S. W.; Samuel Miller, J. W.; J. W. Whitaker,

Treasurer ; A. C. Null. Secretary. 187(i—H. W. Loveland, W. M.; E. B. Whit-

aker S. W.; S. Miller, J. W.; Joseph W. Whitaker, Treasurer; A. C. Null, Sec-

retary. 1877—E. E. Whitaker, W. M.; J. W. Whitaker, S. W.; J. A. Crippen,

J. W.; John Brooks, Treasurer; Samuel Miller, Secretary. 1878—J. W. Whit-

aker, W. M.; Samuel Miller, S. W.; Joseph Black, J. W.; John Brooks, Treas-

urer; J. A. Crippen, Secretary.

The above-named officers, elected December 9, 1878, for a term of one year,

still occupy their respective stations. The next election will be held in Decem-

ber, 1879.

The Lodge is now in good working order, having twenty-seven members in

good standing. Its assets are S3II0. Its meetings are held in the neatly furn-

ished lodge-rooms, and are generally well attended.

New Huvcn Lodge, No. 253, I. 0. 0. F., received a dispensation February

20, 1866, signed by T. B. MeCarty, G. M., and was instituted on the evening of

March 0, of the same year, by William Kean, D. D. G. M., assisted by B. H.

Tower, Platte J. Wise and others. The following were the charter members

:

L. M. Rogers, J. W. Whitaker, James Dawkins, William Mcintosh, A. Whitney

and A. 51. Taylor. The first elective officers were : L. M. Rogers. N. G. ; A.

Whitney, V. G. ; J. W. Whitaker, Secretary; Henry Burgess, Permanent Sec-

retary; E. W. Green, Treasurer.

On the evening of organization, nine persons were admitted by card, viz..

Henry Burgess. William Sugart, H. B. Bartholomew. John Begue, E. H. Phelps,

E. W. Green, H. G. Dawkins, Charles A. Zollinger and James Nuttles ; and to

complete the organization, the degrees were conferred upon J. W. Whitaker.

John Begue, Henry Burgess, William Sugart, H. G. Dawkins and E. W. Green,

after which the following persons were received into the Lodge by initiation : W.
S. Bell, P. S. Beugnot, W. M. Bell, J. L. Bryant, C. E. Bryant, L. S. Null, R.

D. Nuttle, G. W. Bentley and G. AV. Bell.

The Lodge received its charter May 16, 1876. The first meeting was

held in the third story of Burgess' Block, which is still occupied as the Lodge

In this Lodge 117 persons have, at various times, been initiated, and 29

united by card ;
making a total of 146. Fourteen members have died, and fifty-

two have withdrawn to unite with, or organize, other lodges; and from these

causes the present membership of New Haven Lodge is reduced to eighty.

The following is a list of the Noble Grands of this Lodge, from its organiza-

tion to the present time (1879): L. M. Rogers, Alanson Whitney, J. W. Whit
aker, Henry Burgess, E. W. Green. C. A. Zollinger, William Mcintosh, L. S.

Null. William Sugart, H. G. Dawkins, R. S. Knode, Volney Powers, W. S.

Rogers, L. M. Rogers (re-elected), G. W. Bell, M. M. Thompson, E. S. McDon-

aid', Joseph Stark, Thomas Meads, John Nail, Jacob Butler, 0. S. Harrison,

John Barrow, John Dawkins, W. S. Bell.

Since the organization of the Lodge, ninety brethren have been relieved—the -

amount paid for such relief being 81,331.65 ; for burial of the dead, $465 ;
for

relief of Odd Fellows' widows, $120.

Scarcely any Lodge within the jurisdictinn of Indiana has enjoyed more

uninterrupted prosperity than this. Its officers and members are all fully awake to

their duties as Odd Fellows, and all manifest a lively interest in the good of the

Order.

The value of Lodge property is as follows :

Cash S21U 87

Notes (secured) 297 25

Heal Estate 2,500 (10

Value of Cemetery 12,500 00

Total $15,507 62
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ABOIT TOWNSHIP.

ABOIT TOWNSHIP.
BY L. II. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Abuit is situated in the western part of Allen County, and comprises Town-
ship 30 north, of Range 11 east. These boundaries were established by the

Board of County Commissioners, at the May session, 1836, and in March, 1843,
it was ordered " that so much of Aboit Township as lies south of Little River, be
attached to the township of Pleasaut." Aboit is hounded on the north by Lake
Township, east by Wayne Township, south by Pleasant Township, west by Whit-
ley County, and contains 34.5") square miles.

STUKAMS AND \V ATER-i '< >V IIS ES

dp frc

i the Wabash, Railway. Little

Aboit River—the principal stream—flows thi

to south, joining Little River near Aboit Station,

River—a tributary to the Wabash—waters the sol

Bollard's Run is a small brook which has its source in a series of springs,

and, flowing in a southerly direction, joins Little liiver at tin: point of Section 25.

There are other small streams to which no names have been assigned.

The name "Aboit" is evidently a corruption of the name originally given to

the creek by the French. On the bank of this creek, in 1780, a battle took

place between the Indians and the French fork's, led by Col. La Balm. The lat-

ter were overwhelmed and slaughtered, and from this circumstance the place was
called "Abattoir," the "slaughter-house."

SURFACE AND SOIL.

The surface is of that undulating character so pleasing to the eye and so grati-

fying to the agriculturist, as it dispenses with a tedious and expensive system of

drainage so often necessary in lowlands. From the nature of the land, all

surplus water finds its way to the creeks, and from them to the rivers, and the soil

is always in a tillable condition. It is composed chiefly of a rich black loam,

with a substratum of clay. It produces excellent qualities of wheat, fruit,

and all varieties of products, which, in this latitude, reward the farmer for his

toil.

There is nothing approaching the nature of a prairie, and every acre of

limning land has been redeemed from a wilderness. Among the timber which
originally covered the township, was maple, linn, buckeye, beech, walnut and oak.

Of the latter, there are many thousands oMect still standing, and oak is the pre-

vailing timber as an article of commerce.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

On the 24th day of September, 1833, Enoch Turner, Richard Andrew,
William E. Gouty and Richard Clark, with their families (making a total of

about thirty souls), came to the township to inaugurate the work of the pioneer.

All were natives of Maryland, and settled near each other, thus forming a neigh-

borhood, which, in later years, came to be known among those who came
after them, as

il the Maryland Settlement." Of these first adventurers in the

wilds of Aboit, Enoch Turner alone now survives. He still lives on the farm

upon which he settled nearly a half-century ago. He was a strong man and pos-

sessed of great courage, and set about his work with an energy which only those

in the same position can exercise, and what is true of him is equally true of his

associates. All seemed to have been actuated by the injunction, "Make hay

while the sun shines," only paraphrased into " Make a farm while you are young,

for the days will come when your failing strength must look to the savings of

these days for its reward—its support for the remainder of life." With this

motto in view they worked, and in the enjoyment of the competence thus hon-

esrly earned, the only survivor of that community now lives, honored and esteemed

by all.

Jesse Vcrmilyea settled in the township in the same year. It would be

only a repetition to portray Ins characteristics, for the pioneers were alike in all

essential particulars. Industry, economy and. hard work made up the daily

routine of their existence, and when these traits are mentioned as belonging to an

individual, they may be applied collectively to all his associates, for those who
failed to possess them soon found their neighbors surpassing them, saw the fer-

tility of their farms enhanced, their clearings increase, and their prosperity grow

in a ratio commensurate with their iudustry, while their own remained almost as

they had entered them, and the days spent in idleness, in hunting and fishing

came back like specters to haunt them, and like drones in the hive they were

driven out by the working bees and returned to the places from which they

came, or else, with a good lesson in mind, sought newer localities where they

could begin with beginners and keep pace with the march of improvement.

Jesse Vermilyea was a prominent man in the township, and took an active part

in its development and improvement. He was of a kind, social disposition, and

gained friends who clung to him during life.

Lot S. Bayless and Benjamin Rogers were the next settlers ; they came early

in 1834, and both cleared large farms. Mr. Rogers remained in the township

until his decease. Mr. Bayless subsequently removed to Dakota Territory, where

he now resides.

William Hamilton, a native of New York, came in the spring of 1835, and
purchased a tract of land, to which he removed his family in the ensuing fall. He
remained in the township until death, and bequeathed to his heirs a fine estate

and a munificent fortune.

George Bullard, a native of St. Lawrence County, N. Y., came in Nov-
ember, 1835. He brought his family overland in a wagon, but sent his house-

hold goods by other parties to Perrysburg, Ohio, whence they were conveyed in

pirogues to their destination. He purchased 240 acres on Section 13. which he
cleared almost without assistance. He planted a small field of com in the spring

of 1830. and reaped it in the following fall ; but he was here two years before In-

reaped a crop of wheat. He has grown with the township, and his prosperity has

increased with its prosperity. He is now the possessor of one of the finest farms

in the township, and is regarded as one of its substantial fanners. His labor has

returned him a rich reward, and in the declining years of his life he enjoys a

fortune well earned, and the respect and confidence of his fellow-men. He was
early elected Justice of the Peace, and served in that capacity for twenty-six

years.

Raburn Beeson, a native of Greene County, Ohio, is among the early settlers

of this township. He came to Allen County with his parents in March, 1826,

and worked on the farm of Ins father, Richard Beeson, in Wayne Township, until

1839. In that year, he purchased a tract of land in Aboit Township, upon which
he located shortly after. This he cleared and improved, and, at a later date,

traded it for another farm. He traded farms with his neighbors at various times,

but finally located permanently on the farm upon which he now resides. He has

always been an industrious man, and is highly esteemed by. his neighbors.

EARLY EVENTS.

The first hewed-log house was begun by George Bullard in the spring of

1836. He fell ill during its construction, and the work stepped ;
hut he com-

pleted it immediately after his recovery. It was plastered inside, and was subse-

quently weather-hoarded, making it a very substantial house, and a very preten-

tious one for that time. It occupied the site of bis present residence.

The first brick house was erected by Jesse Vermilyea in 183!*. The mate-

rial for its construction was manufactured by him from the clay on bis farm.

The first orchard was set out by George Bullard in 1837, and is still

fruitful.

In the same year (1837), the first school was taught in a cabin on the farm

of George Bullard. It was a subscription school, and Mr. Bullard donated the

stove and boarded the teacher.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Richard Andrew in

1834, by Rev. James Holman
;
of the M. E. Church. Mr. Andrew's house was

the regular place of meeting until a short time prior to his death, when the

meetings were removed to a log schoolhouse, then recently erected in the

vicinity.

At his house a class "was organized, under the auspices of this denomination,

in-1836; this was the first religious organization in the township. There were

twelve members ; Rev. Stephen R. Ball was the minister in charge, of the circuit

to which the class belonged, and services were conducted once in four weeks. In

1842, they erected a log building, to serve the double purpose of a church and

schoolhouse. The ground was donated by Enoch Turner, on whose farm the

building was erected. They have maintained their organization, but have nevei

employed a permanent pastor. Meetings are now held in the schoolhouse, on

Section 22, one Sunday in each month.

Jesse Vermilyea kept a small stock of merchandise ( the first in the township)

with which he carried on a limited trade with the Indians. He did not, however,

open a store, and there is not now a store in the township.

In 1848, Lot S. Bayless erected the first saw-mill in the township. It was

built on the Aboit River, and received its motive power from that stream. Five

years later, William Hamilton erected a saw-mill on the same stream.

The first white child born in the township was a son of Jesse Vermilyea; he

was born in the spring of 1833, and died in the fall of the "same year.

Martin Kelley and Miss Mary Andrew were married at the home of the

bride's parents in December, 1834. This was the first wedding in the township,

and was solemnized by Rev. James Holman. All the parties in the ceremony are

now deceased.

The first cemetery was donated by Enoch Turner iu 1834, and the space

allotted for interment is now nearly all occupied. The first corpse here interred

was that of a young Irish boy, who had been adopted into th$ family of Jesse

Vermilyea. His father was a dissipated man, and frequently remained away from

home for weeks at a time in his drunkeu carouses. During such a spree, bis wife

died, neglected, and in the depths of misery. Jesse Vermilyea immediately took

the boy into his own family, where he found a good home, but died young.

Aboit Post Office was established in 1S3^ at the house of Jesse Vermilyea,

who was appointed Postmaster, and held the positiou for a number of years. At

one time it was abolished, but subsequently re-established, and is now kept at the

house of Mr. Stouter,
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The first election was held at the house of Richard Andrews in 1S36.

Richard Andrews mid Samuel Dunlap were elected Justices of the Peace. In

1849, Levi Moore donated a lot from his farm upon which to erect a church

—

stipulating that it should be a union church, and open to all denominations;

that it should be finished, fenced in, and kept in repair; and unless these pro-

visions were complied with, the lot would revert to the owner of the farm. After

a few years, the property passed into the hands of Mv. Scott, its present propri-

etor. The building was never finished, and the agreement was violated by this

fact; but meetings were held at intervals by the various denominations, and Mr.

Scott refused to reclaim the ground. During the war of the rebellion, some of

the ministers insisted upon delivering political sermons, and enunciating their own
principles from the pulpit. The congregations were divided as to their sympa-
thies with the contending armies, withdrew, and refused their support to the

church. It grew weaker, and was finally abandoned, and is now in a neglected

and unsafe condition.

CONCLUSION,

From b record of past events we pass to a contemplation of the present.

Aboit has taken her place as as one of the foremost townships of the county

;

the forests of earlier years have disappeared, and rich farms are cultivated on
lands formerly covered with thickets, which would have discouraged any but the
men who first began the work of improvement within its limits. What they left

unfinished at their death their descendants haw nobly carried out, and the char-

acteristics of their fathers fell to them as a part of their inheritance. Energy
and industry are not less marked in the sons than in the fathers, though under
different circumstances. They have not the same obstacles to contend with, and
their labor meets with a more speedy recompense.

While excelling ;is :mi agricultural district, Aboit has acquired some dis-

tinction as a live-stock market, and much care has bsen bestowed by some of its

citizens upon the propagation of a fine breed of cattle, hogs and sheep. Among

the citizens engaged in this enterprise are Messrs. Growcock, W. J. Esterline,

J. N. Corey, D. Russean, W. A. [EaniUton, W. A. Kelsey, D. Swineheart, A. H.
Bates and 1. N. Uorey, all of whom exhibited fine specimens of stock at the last

agricultural fair.

DAVID SWINEHEART.

Daniel aud Margaret (Keen) Swineheart, both natives of Center Co., Penn.,
were early settlers of Stark County, Ohio, and there their son David (the subject of
this sketch) was born in the year 1S23. Attaining the age of twenty-five, he came
t:i Allen County, where, two years later (1850), in Aboit Township, he married
Miss Catherine Ann Crouse, daughter of Barney Crouse, of Somerset County,
Penn. They are the parents of eight children, in order of age as follows— Henry,
born in 1851, married Miss Lizzie Robertson, and resides in Whitley County, this

State; Melissa Jane, born in 1854, married Thomas Kline, and they, too, reside

in Whitley County; James B., born in 185b*, married Miss Mary Cephle, and lives

in the "old house" at home; Christene R., born in 1S58 ; Armadilla Seville

(deceased), born in 1860; La Fayette, born in 1862; Sherman, born in 1865

;

and David Allen, born in 1868, all of whom reside at home except those living

in Whitley County aud the one deceased.

In religion, Mr. Swineheart inclines to the Lutheran faith. In politics, a

Democrat. Though not a seeker of public trusts, he has been called to fill—with
credit to himself—some of the offices of his township. Toward public enter-

prises beneficial to his community, he has tendered a liberal hand. Yet, withal,

lie has looked well to his own prosperity and success. Always frank, and always
hospitable to friend and stranger, a kind husband and father, he and his worthy
lady enjoy the respect and esteem of all who know them.

CEDAR CREEK TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

LOOATION AND BOUNDARY.

Cedar Creek is situated in the northero part of Allen County, and is bounded
as follows: North by De Kalb County, east by Springfield Township, south by
Milan and St. Joseph Townships, west by Perry Township.

STREAMS AND WATER-COURSES.

St. Joseph River traverses the township from northeast to southwest. Cedar
Creek flows through the western portion, joining St. Joseph River at a point
near the village of Ccdarville. There are also four small streams, or branches,
flowing in a direction parallel with the course of Cedar Creek, and finding an out-
let in the St. Joseph.

The general character of the surface is undulating, terminating in bluff

banks along the margins of the principal streams.

The soil is of clay, intermixed with sand, and produces, in great abundance,
all the fruits aud cereals indigenous to this climate.

UDtil 1837, Cedar Creek formed a part of the territory included in the com-
prehensive boundaries of St. Joseph Township, as established by the first Board
of Commissioners of Allen County, but in September of that year it was ordered
by the Board that Township 32 north, of Range 13 east, be an organized town-
ship, to be known as Cedar Creek. It was thus made to comprise a Congres-
sional Township, with an area of 35.58 square miles, 23,026.61 acres.

EARLY SETTLERS.

Prior to the date of its cession to the white man, the territory of this town-
ship had been penetrated by French missionaries, who came to administer to the
spiritual needs of its savage possessors. They left nothing from which can be
gathered their Dames, ox any authentic account of their labors.

After the territory name into ] o.-sion of the white man, traces of their
existence were discovered in rarious p .rtions of the township. On one occasion
William Miller, soon after his arrival, was walking through the woods near his
cabin, and saw some carved figures in the bark of a beech-tree, which upou closer
examination, proved to be a French inscription, with the date 1772, followed by
!j cross. The inscription bore evidence of being of no recent date, but whether as
old as it purported to be will of course ever be shrouded in doubt. The fact of
this having been a missionary station was established by events which occurred in
later years, and which will be recorded in another part of this chapter.

After it was^ vacated by the Indians, the soil of this township remained
untenanted until 1833; then a Mr. Wood, in .|uest of a Western home, located on
the bank of Cedar Creek, where he erected a cabin and passed the winter. This
one season seemed to satisfy his desire for association with a new country, aud
in the following spring lie decided to embrace the first opportunity of returning to
New York, his native State. This opportunity presented itself in the succeeding
spring.

Jacob Notestine, will, his family, came to the township in a flat-boat, and
while their goods were being disembarked, it eame to the ears of Mi. Wood thai

a boat was at the landing. He interviewed the proprietor, who, on the following
day, pushed his boat up to Wood's cabin, on Cedar Creek, and the disheartened
adventurer embarked with his household goods for a more convenient locality.

Jacob Notestine was a man who came with a full realization of what he
would have to encounter in the woods, and as the hardships of pioneer life fell

upon him, he met them with a determined courage, knowing that time and indus-
try would in a measure, smooth his thorny pathway. On the 15th day of July,
1830,he settled in Fort Wayne, having left Fairfield County, Ohio, about two weeks
previously. He had a family of thirteen children, of whom six are now living. \m
Peter and Daniel are substantial farmers in this township; Aaron and Isaiah

'•
reside in Kansas.

Mr. Notestine remained nineteen years in the township, during which time
he proved himself equal to the task of makiug life profitable in the wilderness.
He cleared a fine farm, upon which he lived until the close of his life in Decem-
ber, 1853.

John Manning, from Mercer County, Ohio, settled in the township
in the spring of 1834, a few days subsequent to the arrival of Jacob
Notestine. He selected a tract of land on Section 15, which he cleared and
improved, and upon which he resided during life. This farm is now owned bv
Bepjamin Schlatter. His sons, William and Amos Manning, now reside in Eel
River Township. He was a man of industrious habits and great energy, and
was universally esteemed throughout the settlement.

William Muller came from Ohio and settled on his present farm in 1836.
He was then a young man and full of life and energy, so indispensable to one in
his position. From Beckett's Branch to the spot which he had chosen for his

home, he was compelled to cut his way through the woods. After felling some
trees and erecting a cabin, he weut to Cincinnati, Ohio, and there was married
to the lady who, ever since, has been his companion and helpmeet. He has
cleared and improved a fine farm, upon which he still resides.

Louis Nettlehurst settled in the township soon after William Midler, and
cleared a farm on Section 18, where he died within a few years after his arrival.

Peter Sullivan and John Rogers came in the same year (1836). Both are
natives of Ireland, and have always been firm friends. They lived near each
other in Pennsylvania and emigrated to Indiana in company. Both have cleared
the land they then purchased and converted it into line farms. They still reside
in the township, respected by all who know them.

John Baker and William Berry eame in 1836. Baker was a native of
Mercer County, Ohio, and settled with his family on a tract of heavily timbered
land, from which he developed a good farm About ten years later, he sold his

farm and removed to St. Joseph, Mo. His companion, Mr. Berry, was also a
native of Mercer County, Ohio. He located on the farm now owned by the
heirs of Christian Schlatter, and remained engaged in its cultivation until his
removal to the West,

Mosos Sivotts, an early settler of St. Joseph Township, settled in Cedar
Creek in 1838. He remained here until death, and was buried on his own farm,
which is now owned by Mrs. Sebastian Schlatter.
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William and Joseph Shields, John Hackley, Aaron Puff, William Bowser,
John Hagan, Henry Updyke, Abraham Fulkerson. Harmon Lydecker, Joseph
Silvers, John B. Blue and Jones were among the early settlers of the town-
ship, arriving between the years 1837 and 18-40.

EARLY EVENTS.

Jacob Notesiine and John Maiming planted the first corn in 1834, and
sowed the first wheat, in the following fall.

Jacob Notestine set out the first orchard in lSSti. He bought the trees

from John Chapman (alias Johnny Appleseeds), a character well known by the

older residents of the county. This orchard is still thrifty and bears fruit annu-
ally.

The first road was surveyed through the township in 1835, being a continu-

ation of the road surveyed in the preceding year as far as Jacob Notestine's farm.

In this year, it was made a State road, and called the Fort Wayne and St. Joseph

Mary, daughter of Peter Notestine, was the first white child born in the

"he was born in the fall of 1834, and died later in the same year.

The first marriage was celebrated in 1S40, between Nelson Grubb and Miss
Martha A. Notestine, at the residence of the bride's parents. In the same year,

William Manning and Miss Eliza Murraj, and Amos Manning and Miss Rouch,
were united in the holv bonds.

The first store was kept by Thomas Hamilton in 1838-39 near the present

site of Maxfield & Co.'s flouring-mill at Hamilton. E. L. Knight opened a store

about the same time in the half-completed mill building at that village. This
mill was built by William Gr. Ewing, and was the first in the township.

Stout Price was the first blacksmith. He came to the township in 1840, and

erected his forge in a little log cabin, near the site of Hamilton. After that

village was platted, he removed to the place now occupied by a shop of the sy.rne

character, belonging to John Sehoerpf. Samuel Cassady was associated with

Price as partner, and subsequently opened a shop in the building vacated by the

John Dever was the first wagon-maker in the township. He opened his

shop in 1839 or 1840, and conducted his trade successfully for a number of years.

He is now one of the proprietors of the Leo Flouring- Mills.

The first schoolbouse was built near the center of the township in 1837.
It was situated near the swamp, and was quite inaccessible, as there were no roads

leadiug to it, and few children within the vicinity. It was never used for the

purpose, and was left to decay. The public-school system was inaugurated in

1857, and within a few years, each district was supplied with a school building.

Of this class there are now ten in the township, having 593 scholars enrolled.

The first election was held in the school-house in 1837. The voting-pre-

cinct was so remote from the inhabited part of the township, that not more than

half of the voters found their way to it. It was then ordered that the election

be held thereafter at the house of John Manning. At the election which took

place, at the log sehoolhouse, Joseph Silvers and John B. Blue were elected

Justices of the Peace, and Thomas Wilson, Constable.

The first post office in the township was established in 1847, two years pre-

vious to the platting of the village of Hamilton. It was known as Leo Post

Office, and John Manning was appointed Postmaster. The office was kept at the

store of John B. Blue, who acted as Deputy. The mail was carried from Fort

Wayne to the northwestern towns in Ohio, and the southern towns in Michigan
;

and Leo was a point on the route. Jeremiah Bowen was the contractor, and his

sons, Mason and Marvin, rode the horses used for the mail service.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Jacob Notestine. in 183b',

by Rev. Hickland, of the Methodist Protestant Church. In 1838, a class was

organized under the auspices of this denomination, and received accessions from

the Methodist Episcopal and United Brethren Churches. They held meetings at

irregular intervals, in private bouses, and at a later date, in the sehoolhouse on

Section 32; maintaining an organization until the members of the Methodist and

United Brethren Churches withdrew to organize their respective denominations.

CHURCHES.

Methodist Episcopal.—The members of this denomination organized a class

in 1845, under the ministerial offices of Rev. Dowd, and held meetings at Silver's

Schoolbouse until 1851. In that year, they erected a log church on the farm of

Wesley Hollopeter, and maintained services for several years. Finally, some of

its members withdrew and organized churches nearer their homes. Mount Olivet.

Church and Robinson Chapel are its successors. Its membership was weakened

by their withdrawal, and it soon ceased to be used as a church. In 1851, the

Methodists organized at Hamilton, and held meeting at the house of Henry

McEwcn. Rev. Andrew Hollopeter was in charge of the circuit to which it was

attached, and officiated as Pastor—holding meetings once a month. In 1857,

they erected a small frame church at Hamilton, in which they worshiped until

1878. The building was then sold, and the congregation purchased one of larger

dimensions, which they repaired, and in which they now worship. They have a

membership of forty, and the Church is under the pastoral care of Rev. Wol-

verton.

In 18(i9, the members of the Methodist Episcopal Church, living at Cedar-

ville, ereeted at that point a neat frame church, which is also under the pastoral

care of Rev. Wolverton at present.

Catholic—St. Bonifacius' Church was organized in 1850, by Rev. Father

Benoit, and Rev. Father Baconcs, with forty families. Services were held at

private houses until 185f!, at which time they erected their present church build-

ing in the village of Hamilton. Services are now held every alternate Sunday, by

Rev. Father M. P. Fallize.

Orated Brethren.—In February 1861, a class of this denomination was
organized at Hamilton, with fifty constituenl members, Rei Jon ith in Thomat was
their Pastor. Soon after the organization thej erected a church al Hamili
which they held services until 1875. The building was a frame, 36a 18 feet, and
cost $1,200. In 1S75.H was sold to the Methodisl Episcopal denomination and,
in the same year, a new edifi.v was creeled at Cedarville, 30x40 1'eel. 1 1 was
dedicated by Elder David Holmes in April, 1877. The following named minis-

ters have officiated ns Pastors of the Church : Revs, William Moffett. J. Lower,
G. W. Stewart, ft. W. Tuttle, Jonathan Thomas, J. K. Alwuod, E. Miller, M.
Mothlen, J. W. Martin, D. B. Keller, G. W. Dinius.G. W. Redman. The present

number of members is fifty ; Rev. J. W. Martin, present Pastor.

The Sunday school was organized soon after the Church, and, while the con-

gregation remained at Hamilton.it was only conducted during tin summer. Since
its removal to Cedarville, however, it has been maintained throughoul the pear

It has seventy suholars enrolled, :unl, during 'he past year, had an average attend-

ance of forty-nine, John Sfccvioh is the presenl Superintendent.
German Baptist.—Until 1S7(>, the members of (his denomination i»idin<;

in Cedar Creek Township went, to the southern part of De Kalb County to attend

religious services, [n June of that
?eai the\ withdrew from the Church there,

and purchased the building formerly u-ed <~ a h»»- -f w.,r,hip l.y the Methodists

at Hamilton, converting ii into a church of their own denomination D n - dedi-

cated by Rev. Jesse Calberd, of Kosciusko County, End. Rev. Harrison Ellson is

the present Pastor, and the Church now has fifty members.
Mcnnonifi —The first services by this denomination were held in 1852, at

the house of Jacob Saunders, by Rev. Craber ; and al this ting ihe society

was organized. Meetings were held regularly thereafter at the houses and barns

of members of the congregation,, until 1874. In the summer of that year, they

erected a frame church, about a mile east of Hamilton, which now has a member-
ship of 100.

In 1860, several members withdrewfrom the Church, and organized a second

church of the same denomination though independent of the old SOCioty.

A difference in views caused the separation, and the disaffected element have

never ereeted a church, but still hold their meetings al private hou •

Apostolic Christian Church.—-Tn the fall of 1862 two members of this

denomination met at the house of Jacob Schwartz, and organized ile- ('luireli.

Rev. John Cray bill, of Illinois, preached tip- tirsi sermon. These two oo istitutad

the membership of the Church for nearly two years then others were added to

the number, and meetings were held at die houses of the various members. In

1878, they erected a church near the town of Hamilton, and on the first Sunday

in May it was dedicated by Rev. Henry Sanders and Rev. Joseph Cporad, who
still serve as Pastors of the Church. Since that time, services have been con-

ducted every Sunday. The present number of members is thirty.

A few years ago, the residents of Cedarville were thrown into a state of great

excitement by the reports of a party of strangers who came from the West, osten-

sibly to hunt and trap along Cedar Creek. As the stream is not famous lor its

fish, or the game in its vicinity, a suspicion was awakened in the minds of the

citizens that their mission was of another nature. They were watched, and were

often found making excavations near a particular Bpofc on the hunk of the creek.

Finally, it was rumored that these men bad come from the West to seek for

treasure, buried by the Freoch and Indians in that Spot, guided by the directions

given them by an old Indian whose ancestors were among the tribes who lived

here in those far-away days. When interrogated as ta the. truth of this report,

they did not deny it, but continued digging from day to day. It is said that

they finally exhumed a chest, rotten and worm eaten; but. its contents wi re qevi c

made known. Why treasure was buried here, or whether it was ever buried

or not, will remain questions for the curious. At any rate, the legends of the

locality should not be lightly thrown aside, they are its legacies; and, whether

fanciful or true, :ire possessed of a degree of romantic interest, from their very

uncertainty.

Indisputable traces of a former civilization have been discovered in the

vicinity of Cedarville, at various times, according to the stateme I John

Pring, a resident of the township, and a reliable man. Mr. Pring settled in the

township in 1848, and soon after bis arrival found, on the bank of the creek

near Cedarville, some fragments of trace-chains, log-chains, etc., together with a

heap of cinders, which confirmed bis idea that a blacksmith's forge had been

operated there or in the vicinity. As 'hey were buried below the surface he con-

cluded they must have been' there for years. On the morning of April 28,

18511, Mr. Pring, in company with a neighbor, George 1 1 ur . ii rnh-.l n. I,...

Mills to buy flour. A storm had prevailed during the night of the 27tb, and

had uprooted a linn tree wlii.-h lei] aen». the road. The friends • parated as they

neared the tree, and Mr. Pring's eyes fell upon what he regarded as a strange

sight—a sword, buried nearly to the hilt in the soft wood. He drew it out and

took it home, where be kept it for several years. He afterward presented it to

Mr. F, P. Randall, of Fort Wayne. Near the same date William Muller found

on his farm a cannon hall. These facts would see > indicate the presence of

soldiers at some time; but it is not known that any battles Wi re fouj ht I n

On a later occasion (October,- 1 869), while in company with his son, walk-

lug \v the vicinity of Cedarville, Mr. Pring m-ticed a depression in the -runnd. and

thrust a stick into the soft earth, which yielded readily, striking a hard substance

about two feet below the surface. He procured a spade, determined I

curiosity, and finally unearthed an beeeben cross, fourteen feet in length, and hear-

ingon its face the figures, " 1772," deeplj carved. During the construction of a

ditch on the farm of Peter Notestine, in April, 1ST!', the laborers

number of gigantic bones, together with several large teeth, probably the remains

of some pre-historic unimal. The teeth are three inches wide at the base, and
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the jawbone looks very much like that of the mastodon. These relics are now

in the possession of Mr. Notestine.

HAMILTON—LEO POST OFFICE.

The Tillage of Hamilton was laid ont in February, 1819, and soon took

precedence of its older neighbor, Cedarville. It is now quite a prosperous village.

The followin" are its prineipd business men: General merchandise, John

Sohoerpf, A. C. Stewart
;
drugs, E. G. VVheelook, Casebeer & Co.

;
boot and shoe

manufacturer, A. Lower; physicians, Dr. B. (J. Wlieelock, Dr. J. J. Cottle;

Justice of the Peace, C. W." Limlsey, steam saw-mill, Stevick & Hollopeter;

planin"-mill, Erank Mailer, ste'int flouring-mill, M ixli ild & Co.; blacksmith and

wagoiwnaker, Jacob Fink, blacksmiths, Fred Deventer, Casper Barber; wagon-

makers, J. L. L ipper, John Kazmicr.

Leo Lodge, No. 221,

SOCIETIES. —
F. & A. M., was organized under dispensation,

d its charter May 21 of the same year. Edward

K iHit was appointed W. M ;
Jaoob Bickhart, S. W.; C. H. Viberg, J. W.;

Iliam D.iilv, Secretary; -1 VV. Hollopeter, Treasurer. The Ledge is now in

id working order, and owns the building in which its meetings are bold. It is

i from debt, and in pfiod condition financially. Its membership at present

obors thirty-nine. The present offioers are as follows: F,. C. Godfrey, W.

: W. C. Hollopeter, S. W.j George W. Smith, J. W.j John Dever, Secretary,

lliam Depew, Treasurer; Job C. Smith, S. D., George Viberg, J. D.

CEDARVILLE

i laid out on Ihe northeast quarter of Section 28, in May, 1838. It contains

I general merchandise store, and post office, kept by Z. T. Garrett ; one steam

Mnill, one blacksmith-shop, and one wagon-shop.

PETER NOTESTINE.

We now assume the difficult, but in no way unpleasant, task of writing the

history of one who ha* wrestled with the hardships and extreme trials of the times

when the seed of the rich and-glorious harvest of the propitious present was sown,

hi.! germinating now clothe it with opulence and splendor. We are to note

the events of on.- who enue to riiiseoiinlv in its earliest days, before the rude

children of the forest bad fully retreated and viuldcd in submission to the deter-

mined and invincible for< tan neen'— ivo civilization ; before the learned, the culti-

vated, had driven the wild, the untamed, the untutored, away, to make room for

[he naiehtv changes that have since been wrought. The subject of this sketch

oi. I, ii an eye-witness to all this; has tasted the bitter aad the sweets of

front ierism. and i- ouoted among the old time-honored pioneers of tbis county.

I hi. . ,i - i with silver head lives yet, vigorous, to tell the tales of the

early ears, and he recites them so as to interest the auditor. He was the fourth

sou and the sixth child of Jacob and Barbara Notestine, and was born in Clear

Creek Township, Fairfield County, in the far-famed Buckeye State, April 11,

1819. He came to this countv, with his parents, in the eleventh year of his age.

They an.-liorod at Fort Wayne on the Uth of July. 1S3IJ, just one-half a century

ago. lacking one year. Here they remained till the spring of 187-1, when they

moved and settled on the banks of the little St. Joseph River, in what is now
t'elar Creek Township. This was the home of the parents till they were called

from earth by the

Government by William Gunder, a

owned by Jacob, the father of Pete

Notestine est (' I. Mr. No! istine's

,1 they sleep in the soil purchased of the

brother of old Mrs. Notestine, but afterward

, and that sacred spot is yet a part of the

the

among his fellnws. As a life bm
ami to this he has given his best

and the evidences are that he ha

isal id largely for lack of early

new him with possessing good,

sense in the world. Added to

to make himself conspicuous

farming as a favorite pursuit,

[e is more than ordinarily practical,

ssful. A glance at his home and
>s the observer that he is a mast t in this safe

and respectable av nation. On the 29th of June, 1813, he was married to Miss

June Blair, daughter of John Blair, an old and respected pioneer of De Kalb
County, this State. This union was blessed -with six children—Benjamin F.,

him April 16, 1844; Emily J„ born March 1, HIS; Margaret C . born May 28,

1S>0; Joseph H., born September 5, I Sol; Angelinas A., born December 12, 1857;
>li

|
\ born I'Vbruirv 10,1860. Mrs. Notestine died' February 10, 1860, and on

the 27th of July, 18i>2. Mr, Notestine was again married, this time to Miss Mary
lthinehart, a daughter of A. D. Rhinehart. an old settler of Knox County, Ohio.

The fruits of this union have been three boys—Clermont L.,born December 1 2, 1864;
Charles M

,
bom January21. 1867; John P.;born October 17,1869. Mr. Notestine

is not a church member of any org mi/. ''I sect, hut indorses the doctrine of

universal salvation Politically, he is an unfiinobiog, uncompromising Democrat.
.1 from this township*, that helped to organize the oonvcuti-m

system in this county. He has identified himself as an active worker in the

rnik.of Dtiui-r.iey. His first Presidential v was for Martin Van Burea, in

1840 ailii In never failed to vote at any Presidential election since, lie

support of Horace Greeley. Mr. Not—tine is a fiend of

progress, and bjlicves the world should move Socially, morally and intellectually.

DANIEL NOTESTINE.

This gentleman was born August 6, 1822, in Fairfield County, Ohio. His

parents were Jacob and Barbara Notestine. He was one of a family of fifteen

children. Six of them yet survive—four brothers and one sister, besides Daniel.

His oricin is German, each grandparent being a native of Germany. His father's

family emigrated to Allen County in 183U, first settling at Fort Wayne July 14,

young Daniel then being a lad of about eight years. Remaining in Fort Wayne

until "the spring of 1834, they removed to Cedar Creek Township.

Few schools, at that early day, being instituted in Allen County, the advan-

tages for education were necessarily limited. Bat Daniel early evinced a fond-

ue- lor rea ling, and by tbis medium acquired a goodly fund of information. He
is a farmer from choice, and in that vocation has been successful. February 15,

1843, he married Miss Charlotte Lee, and August 20, 1857, their happy union

was di-solved by the sad death of his companion, thus leaving eight small chil-

dren motherless—George W., Andrew and Jackson (twins), John, Elizabeth,

Catherine, Sarah and Cordelia. Mr. Notestine was a second time married,

August 29, 185S, to Miss .Catherine Wagner. Six children have been the

fruits nf this, his second marriage—Henrietta, Jacob B., William, Nettie O.,

Anna 11. and Daniel, Jr. aMr. Notestine was called upon to mourn the loss of

his second companion December 25, 1871. Again, a third time, be was united

in the holy bonds of matrimony, S -ptdnber 8, 1872. His choice this time fell

on Miss Sosan McCrory. Each of his three wives were natives of Ohio. Mr.

Notestine and wile are members of the Evangelical Lutheran Church.

Politically, Mr. Notestine's preferences have always been with the Demo-

cratic party. His first vote for President was cast for Hon. James K. Polk. He
has never been ambitious for politic il emoluments, yet has always taken an active

interest in public enterprises having a tendency to better the condition and ele-

vate the standard of society. Mr. Notestine has ever clung with ardent tenacity

to home and family ; but, at the same time, an occasional journey afforded him

special interest and pleasure. His tours of observation have extended through

several of the States where the star of empire spreads its prowess.

Socially, Mr. Notestine is endowed with, many admirable qualities. As a

business man, he is prudent and successful. His attachments are strong, and

his motives honorable. He has been a citizen of Allen County almost half a cen-

tury, so that he is truly a pioneer.. He has experienced and witnessed the

extremes of privation and hardship incident to such a life. Hunting was a favor-

ite pastime; many are the deer that have fallen victims to the almost unerring

aim of bis rifle. Nor has black Bruin escaped death at his hands ; Mr. Notes-

tine received credit for having tomahawked two in the wild forests of early days,

heside killine; three with his deadly rifle.

Closing tbis brief sketch, we pay a tribute to the grand old giant willow, stand-

ing beside the hospitable home of our worthy subject. It was planted by the hand

of its owner a third of a century gone. It is a huge tree, its trunk measuring

ten feet and ten inches in circumference; its branches extending broad and high.

It is a tower of strength and beauty, and an object of much interest and

wonder to the passer-by. Still in his strength and vigor, may this early settler

yet live many years, continue to enjoy the comforts of a pleasant home, and the

esteem of a large circle of acquaintances.

DAVID E. O. HERIN,

of Cedar Creek Township, the subject of whose life and family we are about

to describe in outline, is a native of the old Keystone State ; his parents were

also natives of the same State.

David E. O. was born in Columbia County, December 10, 1814, and moved to

Ohio with his parents, James and Mary Herin, in the year 1828. They settled

In Seneca County, Ohio, long before the red man of the forest had vacated to make

room for the triumphs of those who were following the star of empire westward.

Mr. Herin's parents never came any farther West; they both died in Seneca

County, and they sleep peacefully on the soil of the State of their adoption.

David, of whom we now write, was the youngest of a family of ten children.

One of his sisters preceded, and another followed, him to this State ; he came

to this county and settled on his present farm in this township in the year

1847.

As facts and dates show that Mr. Herin came to Ohio in a very early day,

his school opportunities were, of necessity, limited ; the demands of frontier lite,

and the surroundings, forbade the advantages of anything but light school train-

ing. The homes of the settlers were at that time rude cabins, and schoolhouses

were scarce and ruder yet. Mr. Herin has been a keen observer of passing events,

and. in addition, by much reading at home, he is able to acquit himself creditably

amoug the well informed. He is what is styled a self-educated, practical business

man. Early in life, he settled in his mind that he would adopt farming as a live-

lihood, hence he has had no aspirations for any other business. Has never

troubled himself with the hazards and uncertainties of speculation, but has kept

within the legitimate bounds of his chosen avocation. He makes no attempt at

vain show, but believes what is worth doing should be done well.

The event of his marriage with Miss Elizabeth Umsted took place on the

loth day of January, 1839. Time, that speaks with unerring certainty, testifies

that bis choice was a fortunate one. Forty years of trials and experience have

proved this (Kin. i
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this old home of tin

ml happy one. Mrs. He
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AnnThe names of the children are Mary fir., married to Michael Douglas

E., now dead ; Herschel, died in the defense of the Stars and Stripes in the

late rebellion; Malinda J., is the wife of A. L. Hollopeter ; Frances A., is the

wife of Theron A. Clark; Ervin W., John R., James A.; Delilah, married Mar-

cellus Goddard (she is now deceased)
;
Elbert U. (deceased), Rolla E. and Jennie

E. This family of children have the credit of maintaining the highest respecta-

bility, and living lives that are truly honorable. .

The parents are members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. They have

walked faithfully in that relation since uniting; nine of the children have followed

the parents in the path of the higher Christian life.

In politics, Mr. Herin has been a lifelong Democrat. In temperance, he is

thoroughly and openly radical ; and, for the good of society, is anxious to see a

general reform. The citizens of this township have honored Mr. Herin by elect-

ing him Justice of the Peace, and then by giving him the office of Township

He has been a true brother in the fraternity of Free-

twenty years.

Mr . Herin and family enjoy the highest respect and general confi-

ity where he has resided for more than three decades, and

Straightforward and undeviating way, an uncompromising

WILLIAM DEPEW.

The historian grasps his pen with the fondest delight, to chronicle events

connected with pioneer life, yet the task is no easy one, for language fails in its

power to fully set forth the hardships and privations incident to that life. We
have in the subject before us, the life of one who aided in paving the way to civ-

ilization in its dawning days in this county. He came here at the early date of

November 1, 1830, and settled with his three brothers in the dense forests of this

township. Here he began life in earnest, with a determination to succeed
;
he

knew that the obstacles were many, and the task almost herculean
;

but

his purposes were firm and his courage undaunted, and he nerved himself

up to all the conditions and the severe struggles that stared him so boldly

in the face. He was born in Guernsey County, Ohio, on the 7th of

December, 18U. He left his native county with his parents, Isaac and

Margaret Dcpew, in the year 1827, and moved to Marion County, of the

same State. Here they resided till they started fur this county, the present

home of William, of whom we now write. William is one of a family of thirteen

children, of whom six are now living. His mother died in this county, and his

father in Dc Kalb County, of this State; both lie buried in the cemetery at

Leo. Mr. Depew received the most of his school-book education in the common

schools of his native State ; his advantages being decidedly limited while there.

He has an unusual taste for reading, as a well selected library in his now cozy

home appears in evidence ; he is a farmer from choice—by industry, by prudent

management, by an untiring perseverance, he has made his chosen vocation a

real success; he has transformed a small wilderness into a beautiful, fertile farm.

Mr. Depew has been twice married ; the first marriage was with Miss Eunice IS.

Moore, of De Kalb County, this State, August 9, 1838; she was a native of

Wayne County, Ohio, and came to this State two years previous; was hot n Janu-

ary 15 1818. This union was blessed with three sons, only one of whom is now

livin" Their names are Isaac N., born June 18,1839; Elijah J., born June

10 1841 ;
William M., born May 19, 1843. Isaac N. died January 17, 1870;

Elijah J. died in the service of his country, at Paducah, Ky., March 6, 1 stii—

a

fine scholar, but his patriotism and loyalty urged him to serve his country in the

capacity of a soldier. Mrs. Depew passed from earth to eternity, March

3 1878, leaving a vacancy in the home circle that she had always made so pleas-

ant, and in which she had proved herself a blessing for over forty years. She

was kind, amiable and affectionate, and filled the place of neighbor, wife and

mother with true honor. Mr. Depew, feeling it better to have a companion to

share with him his joys, his prosperity, and all the trials and triumphs of life,

chose for this partner the estimable Mrs. Rhotehannel, of Fort Wayne, who was a

native of Miami County, Ohio. Her maiJen name was Elizabeth J. Cruea. Both

parties were made one March 27, 1879, and she is now the devoted wiie and

cheerful companion of Mr. Depew's home. Mr. Depew was raised in the Quaker

faith, and adheres strongly to the simplicity of the Friends, although lie lias been

a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church many years. Politically, ho has

been a Republican; but recently he has assumed an independent course, and sup-

ports men rather than platforms. He belongs to the Ancient Order ot Masons.

Socially, he is a kind and obliging neighbor, a trustworthy friend, and those who

know him best repose in him an unshaken confidence.

AfiAM. HAMM
was born on the 3d day of March, 1834, in Alsace, France, near the city

of Strasbourg. He was the namesake of his father, -his mother's name being

Margaret. Was the oldest of four children, all yet living.

To escape being drafted into the army of France, then about to take part,

as an allied force, in the Crimean war, he fled, seeking refuge and a home on

free American soil. Like Joshua of old, 1ft was sent to spy a country which

should become the future abode of the Hanim family. Tins was in 1854, young

Adam then being twenty years of age. The following year, the family also

emigrated to this country, settling in Allen County, Ind., where, ever since, they

have resided, all being engaged in agriculture. .

Mr. Hntnin was educated in the French and German schools, and made

good proficiency in the branches taught at that time in those schools. He now

reads the English readily, having learned to do so by patient, persevering prac-

tice at his own fireside, [s a friend to education, and, to the extent his township

affords, i- -iv

1859, to Reb ii'j,ch-

ildren full advantages. Was married August 28,

lir children having been seven in number, six still

George Washington, born July 17, 1*011
;
Marga-

rette" Delilah, horn September 2, 1801; Joseph Edmund, horn November 12,

1862; Mary Eliza, born April 29, 1804; Caroline, born in August, I860;

Martha Ellen, born April 24, 1809; Samantha B„ born March 23, 1875.

The six children lorm a happy filial family, all still remaining at their

father's home.

In religion, Mr. and Mrs. Haunn hold to the faith of the Apostolie Christian

belief. In politics, Mr. Hamm is Independent.' He has never sought puffin-

office, hut is a farmer of a high order. His substantial improvements and well-

tilled fields bear unmistakable evidence of his industry and good taste, and of his

possessing a true pride in the vocation he follows. His farm comprises 100

acres, being second to none in his township.

A view of Mr. Hamm's pleasant residence, accompanied by portraits ot

rthy wife, may be found on another page of this history,

in was the daughter of Joseph and Delilah Depew. She was the

a family of four—two brothels and two sisters. Her father i

early settler of Dc Kalb County, this State, and is yet livit

died in this county in the year of 1842.

In closing, wc wish to Mr. and Mrs. Hamm that a long life may still be

spread out before them, allowing them from the fruits of their toil yet many

enjoyments ;
allowing them to continue to receive from the community by which

they are encircled that respect which only true lives merit.

himself

Mn
third child

mothe:

CAPT. WILLIAM C.«HOLLOPETER
la

is a son of Rev. Andrew Hollopeter, who was a native of Pennsylvania, a

minister of the Gospel in the Methodist Episcopal Church for nearly '.il'ty years.

His mother's maiden name was Catherine Edmonds, Ohio being her native State.

William C. was the eldest of seven children, three yet living in Allen

Countv, and one—a sister—living in De Kalb County of this State. A brother,

still living in this county, was a veteran soldier in the Eleventh Indiana Volun-

teer Infantry during the late war. The subject of our sketch was born in Wayne

County, Ohio, August 24, 1833. In youth he had moderate opportunities, only,

for acquiring an education. He improved well such opportunities, however, thus

preparing himself to act a practical part in life's dealings. His hither, with family,

red from Ohio to this county in M
r pursuit, and William C. conti

ntil the summer of 1854, whe

i the struggle for self-maintenance, In

j a district school during the wir

'

age, May Is, 1855,

vo of Delaware Co.,

its of this marriage,

liarles McPhersoii,

theSta

Cedar Creek Township. Farming was the

with his parents, aiding. at this vocation,

became of age.

For a period forward from that time,

directed his energies alternately at teachi

and at fanning during the summers. He was joined i

with Miss Cynthia A. Moure, of Allen County. She w;

Ind.; born April 22, 1839. Seven children have beet

—six of them still living—viz.: Milton R. (deceased), Char

Ophelia May, Walter M. M., Ellen Gertrude, Rosa Belle ami He

A patriot to his country, on August 28, 1862, to help maints

Stripes, 'he enlisted as a private soldier in Company C, Eighty-eighth, Kegiment

Indiana Volunteer Infantry. At the organization of the company, he was

appointed Corporal ; on February 18, 1803, he was advanced to First Lieutenant

of his company, and on October 24 following, was commissioned its Captain. He

was with his company and regiment during their entire service—the same being

attached to the Army of the Cumberland. He was in seventeen distinct engage-

ments and received two severe wounds; fought under Gens. Rosecranz and

Thomas, and participated in Sherman's march to the sea. Remaining in the

service till after the surrender, until the old flag was again unfurled to eveiy Mate

and to every people of our broad Union (without dispute), Capt. Hollopeter

received his discharge at Washington, D. C, June 7, 1805. Following his d:s-

eharge he immediately returned to the bosom of his family and to the quiet avo-

cations of civil life in Cedar Creek Township. Religiously, he has been an exem-

plary member of the Methodist Episcopal Church sine

his estimable wife since a young girl of '

friend of tempi

political honors.

ever felt,

just

... In politics, a firm Republican, yet not an aspirant Or

For the past fifteen years has belonged to the Order ol A.. F. &

l industrious, good citizen ; one whose influence for the right is

ever willing advocate and supporter of that which elevates while

ady and anxious to repudiate and defeat that which debases.

Within the large circle of his acquaintance he i

CHRISTIAN J. SCHLATTER.

The subject of this biography is of foreign birth—he is of stanch old Ger-

man stock ; he came to this country with his parents in the year 1852—a child

but two years of age. The family settled, at that time, in Cedar Creek Town-

ship, Allen Co., Ind., where they have since continued to live, and have borne an

honorable name. The father of the above-named gentleman was Christian; he

died during the great centennial year, at the age of fitly-one; was a man ot unit

and respectability. His widow, the mother of Christian, Jr .is still hying on tl e

old homestead. Her name is Barbara, the has a fine farm, and is m exceuenl

circumstances. Mr. Schlatter is one of five children—four brothers and one sister—

the brothers and sister all reside at the old paternal home. Mr Schlatter received

his, education in the common schools of this township. He excelled in tne

branches he studied, and, although his tune in school was quite limited, because

his labor was needed by his father on the farm, yet he has what is regarded as a
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good business education, and is a man of practical business ideas. He Was mar-

ried, February 2, 1 873, to .Miss Beoa D. Nofziger.aD amiable lady of Fulton County,

Ohio j ahe was a Dative of that county—four years her husband's junior, and had

always resided there up to tlio time -In- eanie as n bride to Indiana. As the result

of this marriitge they have had two children—Gertrude Jerusha, horn December

20, 1875, died Augusl 6, I879«i Jessie Pearl, born April 3,187!). Mr. and

Mis. Schlatter were both reared in the German Baptist faith, but are not mem-

bera of any church They fake a highly moral course in life, and are exemplary

iiijlwr direction, in the community where they live. They support the church

hfFlls beneficial elK-.-is mi surety, and stand up sipiarely to all that will advance

its highest and besl intereata Mr. Schlatter's integrityis known and established.

In polities. lie allies himself to the Democratic interests, but is ijuite liberal in his

partisan views. He has resided on his present farm but five years. He has made

those years tell, in making improvements of all kinds, that have added to its pro-

ductiveness and appearance He is b man of order; a judicious manager; genial

as a companion ami assoaiata I baa many of the elements of popularity
;

is full of

the snap and von that meSi progress and success. Our patrons will be pleased

to 6nd a view of his I q on another page of this history.

CONRAD H. VIBERG.

The subject of this narrative was born in Germany, near the city of Han-

over. March 6, 1809. He was the son of Conrad and Caroline Viberg, troth

parents being native Germans, and both spending the lull measure of their lives

in their native land, Mr. Viberg «aue to this country in 1834, intending to

return to the land of his nativity -tfiei a si.journ of four or five years. But,

admiring the mstitunooa here, and enjying his associations bo agreeably, he had

formed endearing at!. i« liMieot— Lad Wci.nn -Ml. d an 1 i-.ml.nti d. 1 •'-!'!- he

had noted the superior advantages the poor man of industry hi n i joyed by way

of acquiring a competence These eimihimd inducements determined his perma-

nent continuance on this side of the Atlantic.

He first settled in Fairfield County. Ohio, and was there united in marriage

with Miss Adeline Ahright, March ti, 1835, she having emigrated from Ger-

many tbe previous year.

Mr. Viburg was the second in a family of seven children, and the only one of

the family who has ever come across the sea. Remaining five years in Fairfield

County, of the State.Coun^J^he then removed to Willi:;

bougnT eighty acres of wild land, commencing at once to clear and improve. At

the end of one year, however, he withdrew from this new faun, in seeking employ-

ment in the construction of the Wabash & Erie Canal. Finally, selling Ins farm,

he engaged as foreman with a canal contractor (Col. Lemuel Jones). This position

he held three successive years. Then, resuming his former pursuit ((arming"),

for one season, he again accepted a situation as foreman with Col. Jones, until

the completion of the canal.

Moving then to Huntington County, this State, he first leased, and later

purchased of his former employer (Col Jones), the property known as the "Roa-

noke farm." Remaining there a number of years, he again changed locations,

this time settling on his present farm in Cedar Creek Township, this count;

.

where he has since continued to reside with entire contentment.

Twenty-four years here of diligent toil have resulted in many substantial

improvements. In fact, his farm abounds in evidences of a high order m£
husbandry.

Mrs! Vibori; was the daughter of Christ ami Dorthen Abright. Both

parents died in Germany, the land of their birth. Mrsj^B^^^P^We of three

sisters. One of the other sisters accompanied her to^fflfficT Mr, and Mrs.

Viberg have reared a family of nine children, fouf of them tT6w living. Naming
in order of birth we have—Lucinda, who married John Yahney; Harmon B..

who married Augusta Nettleherst; Sophia, who is the" wife of Rev. Florence

Douglas, now Pastor of the Lutheran Church at La Otto, this county; Mary.

Russellus L., Eliza, Lemuel A.; George H., who married Miss Mary Shambaugh
and lives near his parents, and Sarah J., who married Samuel McCiory. This

venerable couple are the grandparents of twenty-two children ; also have two

great-grandchildren, one living and one dead.

Mr. Viberg and wife are both consistent members of the Evangelical

Lutheran Church. The sacred edifice wherein they worship is situated on odo

corner of Mr. Yiberg's farm. The lot it occupies, and cemetery grounds adja-

cent, he donated the society; also contributed very largely toward the building

of their house of worship. He has always given liberally in support of the

organization, and has continuously served as one of its officers.

Mr. Viberg's political affinities have ever been with the Democratic parly.

In all public enterprises having a beneficial tendency, he has ever stood ready to

give an ardent support, Honesty and integrity make up life's platform with him,

his word being held in the highest estimation.

BEL RIVER TOWNSHIP.
LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Eel River is the northwestern township of Allen County, and comprises Con-

gressional Township 32 north, of Range 11 east. It is bounded on tbe north by

Noble County, east by Perry Township,- south by Washington and Lake Town-
ships, west by Whitley County, and lias an area of 35.1b

1

square miles.

NATURAL FEATURES.

The soil is clay, intermixed with sand, black loam and peat. It is watered

by Eel River, which flows through the southern part of the township ; Rlue
Grass Creek, which has its source in the northwestern part, and flows south, joining

Eel River near Heller's Corners; and Willow Creek, which flows through the

north asl corner, joining Cedar Creek in Perry Township.
The township was originally covered with a heavy growth of timber,

embracing in its variety, white oak, burr oak, walnut, ash, beech, elm, poplar,

hickory, etc,

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

In 1 828, Joseph Crow. Wm. Kellison and Kellison, from Darke County,
I on Section 32—the present site of the Gees-king farm. Here they

ted cabins and cleared small portions of land. They remained but a few
year-. Anally removing farther west.

Adam Hull, Sr., from Shelby County. Ohio, eameto the township in Decem-
ber- 1830, and purchased the land of William Kellison, upon which there was a
log cabin. The tract contained forty acres, and it was thought the cabin was
within the boundary line of that farm; but when an aeeurate survey was made.
Mr Hull found that he was living "beyond the lines," and accordingly purchased
the forty-acre tract adjoining his own.

In 1834, Joseph Johnston and John R. Johnston, natives of Ohio, settled

on Sections 1\ and 2S. respectively.

In June. 1835, John Valentine came from Ohio, and settled on Section 33.
where his son, Jackson, now resides. The father resided in the township until

bis death : his wife survives him. and now lives on the old homestead with
hc-r son.

Ou the 6th of February, I33ti, John P. Shoaff came from Miami County, Ohio,
and settled on Section 13, where be still resides. A few weeks subsequent to bis
arrival. I-'. c l 3amuel RillegasB, Samuel Sbryook, Benjamin Mason,
Joseph Jones, William V. Moonej, Henry Rosier and Samuel Kniss, settled in

d part of the township. In September of the same year, Abram Taylor,
from Cuyahoga County. Ohio, settled on Section 2i>, where he resided until death'

The farm is now owned by his son, John M. Taylor, the present Treasurer of

Allen County. Later in the same year (1836), George Greenwell and William

Anderson settled in the eastern part of the township.

Between 1837 and 1840, came R. D. Baird, Solomon Bennett, John Ben-

nett, William Bennett, Caleb Bennett, John McKee, Stephen Hathaway,
Shilling, John R. Mayo and William Madden.

EARLY EVENTS.

The First Road.—In 1834, Adam Hull, assisted by some neighbors, cut

a road from Heller's Corners to the east line of the township. It was never
" viewed," and was located at random, and later surveys have caused its course

to be so often changed that few traces of it now remain.

The First Death.—Late in the fall of 1832, a stranger, traveling on foot,

sought the house of Adam Hull, and asked for lodging and food. He was taken

in, and, during the night, he arose from his bed and walked toward the door,

where he was seized with convulsions and died the next morning.

A few weeks subsequently, a family of emigrants by the name of Fosdick,

stopped for the night with Mr. Hull, and it was ascertained that several of their

children were suffering with scarlet fever. During the night, one child died, and,

two days later, was followed by another. These children and the stranger pre-

viously alluded to, were buried on the south side of Eel River, in ground which

was, afterward consecrated for cemetery purposes.

The First- Marriage,—About Christmas season, 1833, Squire Du Bois

was called from Fort Wayne to perform the ceremony of uniting two young
hearts in the sacred ties of matrimony. The wedding took place at the residence

of Adam Hull, his daughter Barbara and Isaac Tibbets being the contracting

parties.

The First School was taught in a cabin erected for that purpose in 1837,

on the farm now owned by John R. Mayo. It was built almost entirely of hick-

i.ry logs, and from this fact received the appellatiou of the " Hickory School-

house.'' Among its surviving seftplars are Thomas and William McKee, John
M. Taylor and his sister, Mrs. Altha Hull.

The First Stock of Merchandise was opened in 1838, by Joseph Jones, at

his own house, on the land now known as tbe Charles Hanna farm.

The First Blacksmith-Shop was conducted by Henry Rosier, who started

the fires of his forge soon after his arrival in the township (1836).
The First Saw-MUl was erected by Smith & Diffenderler, in 1852. It was

situated on the bank of Eel River, from which it received its motive power. The
general desire for better residences than the log houses created a demand for
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sawed lumber, and the mill proved a profitable investment to its proprietors. It was
operated successfully for a number of years, but was finally suffered to go to decay.

In 1855, Peter Heller erected a steam grist-mill near the saw-mill of Smith
& Diffenderfer. He operated it successfully for several years, when it was
destroyed by fire, and never rebuilt.

The First Post Office was established in 1834, and Adam Hull appointed
Postmaster. He held the position until bis death, which occurred September 1,

1837. Peter Heller was appoiutcd his successor, and removed the office to bis

own bouse, when it received the name of Heller's Corner Post Office. In 1862,
the office was removed to Wesley Chapel.

The First Election was held in 1836. Adam Hull and Mr. Bond were
candidates for the office of Justice of the Peace, and the votes in favor of each
candidate were found, when counted, to be equal in number. To spare the expense
consequent upon another election, the candidates mutually agreed that the ballots

should be placed in a hat, and the Judge be requested to draw one ticket from
the number, the name it bore to indicate the successful competitor. The ticket

was drawn accordingly, and the name it bore was that of Adam Hull, who was
duly qualified as the first Justice of the Peace in the township.

CHURCHES.

Methodist Episcopal.—In the winter of 1837 and 1838, a class was organ-

ized at the house of John McKee, with ten members. John Bennett was
appointed Class- Leader. They then had no Pastor, but were visited occasionally

by Rev. James Ross, by whom services were conducted. In 1843, they erected

a hewed-log house opposite the present site of Wesley Chapel, ;unl consecrated

it as a house of worship; and, from that date, they received the visitation of a

Pastor every alternate Sunday. The congregation increased, and, in lMi."> ]|.,.y

erected' a frame church at Johnston & McKee's Corners. The huildiim is lii\(ii)

feet, and cost $2,500. It was dedicated by S. N. Campbell, February is, 1st;*;.

The present membership is eighty. Rev. D. P. Hartman is the presi nt Pastor,

The Church officers are as follows: A. W. Robinson and S. K. Waterson, Stew-

ards; Henry Dice, Israel Hollopeter and S. K. WatersoD, Class-Leaders.

Baptist—The Baptist Church in this township was organized by Elder
Wedge, on the 21st day of December, 1844. At the fir.-; regular meeting,

January 25, 1845, Appl'eton Rich was chosen Deacon, and John Koss, Clerk

On the 16th day of May, 1846, Rev. A. S. Bingham was chosen Pastor, and

stood in that relation until ill health and the infirmities of age compelled his

resignation—a period of more than twenty-five years. He died in June,

1876. April 15, 1848, John Ross, Jacob Diffenderfer and Sampson Jackson

were elected the first Trustees of the Church, and, three days later, Jacob

Diffendarfer, Appleton Rich and John J. Savage were elected as a building

committee. In 1850, a frame house of worship was erected near Hellers

Corners, and dedicated on the 28th day of September of the same year. The
building was 21x30 feet, and cost $600. In 1878, the congregation built a

substantial brick edifice, adjacent to the old building. The present church is

38x58 feet, and was built at a cost of $4,400. It was dedicated August 25,

1878, by Rev. Rider. Connected with the Church is a well-organized Sunday
school, having more than a hundred scholars enrolled. Charles Lipes is the

present Superintendent.

German Baptist.—In 1874, twenty-eight members of this denomination

withdrew from the Cedar Creek Church, for the purpose of organizing in Eel

River Township. Jeremiah Gump was chosen Pastor, and still serves in that

capacity. In 1875, they built a frame church, 36x50 feet, on Section 9, at a cost

of 81,500. The number of members at present is fifty. Cyrus Williams, William

Rinehold, George Bosler, and Nathan Johnson, Deacons.

Wcsl'i/an Methodist.—The Wesleyan Methodist Church in this township

was constituted by those who were formerly attached to the United Brethren

Church. The latter denomination organized in 1853, with a class often members,

and moved harmoniously for a number of years. In I860, they erected a frame

church in the west part of the township, at a cost of §700. Here they held reg-

ular services, and their membership increased until 1874; then a number of their

members embraced the doctrine of sanctification, but were unable to secure the

sympathy or co-operation of their Pastor. The majority of the congregation

embraced the doctrine, and the position taken by the pastor caused a disaffection,

which grew until the members who held those views withdrew, and organized the

Wesleyan Methodist Church. Soon after this, meetings at the United Brethren

Church were discontinued, and the organization ceased to exist.

On the 10th day of May, 1878, the Wesleyan Methodists purchased the

church building from the Trustees of the old organization, paying them 8200.

The new organization now has ten members. William Kennedy, Pastor; William

McConnick, Class-Leader and Steward.

Church of God.— In February, 1875, a Church of this denomination was

organized at Potter's Station, with ten constituent members. Rev. John Parker

was the first Pastor; L. Bowman, Elder; Elam Disler, Deacon. In the spring

of 1S76, they built a house of worship, 4(1x52 feet, at a cost of SI ,360. It was

dedicated May 12, 1876, by Rev. Mrs. McCauley, and christened " Ari Chapel."

The present number of members is fifteen. Rev. Obcr is the present Pastor;

Elam Disler, Elder, and L. Bowman, Deacon. Mr. Bowman is also Superinten-

dent of the Sunday school, which has an enrollment of fifty scholars.
f

CONCLUSION.

This township stands highly as a productive locality, and has a history—civil

and military—which will compare favorably with any region of the county, and

of which her citizens may justly be proud. Hon. John P. Shoaff was elected

Justice of the Peace in 1837, Trustee iu 1842, and Representative in the State

Legislature in 1862, and was re-elected in 1864 and 1866.

John M, Taylor, a resident of this township, was the successful candidate

for Treasurer of Allen County at the last election, and is now serving in that

capacity.

During the late war, this township furnished a full quota of soldier.1!—twice

clearing herself from a draft; and at one time, it is said, scarcely a man of mili-

tary age remained in the township.

MRS. SUSANNAH VALENTINE.

This aged lady, who was one among the very earliest settlers in this county,

came here when the country that now is dotted over with churches and school-

houses, that is traversed in all directions with railroads and turnpikes, and whose
surface is covered with splendid farms, was a vast wilderness, inhabited mostly by
Indians and wild beasts.

She is a native of the State of Maryland, where she was born on the 4th day
of January, 1799. Her maiden name was Susannah Peters.

When she was quite young, her parents removed to what is now Fairfield

County, Ohio, and were among the pioneers that first settled in that part of

Ohio.

In 1820, she was united in marriage with John Valentine, and they soon

after moved on to a tract of wild land that he had purchased, and went to work
to make a home for themselves and their children. They remained there until

in June, 1833, when they sold their farm and, loading their household goods
in a wagon, came to Allen County, to start anew in the struggle for fortune.

He purchased a tract of land in Eel Riv. r Township, consisting of 227 aens.

and, with Btoul heart* and willing hands, in a few years had a comfortable home,

and wi n o n anded with the c brte of life.

In 1868, the partner <>l her yi nibful days was removed from earth, leaving

her in mourn In- ti mporal los, but in hopes of an eternal re-union hereafter.

Mrs. Valentine is the mother of eleven children; three pons and three

daughters arc left to comfort her declining years.

She was brought up within the pale of the Lutheran Church
; but owing to

the fact that there were no facilities for attending the church of that denomina-

tion, in 185S, she became affiliated with the Christian or Campbellite Church,

of which Church she has since been a consistent member.
Mrs. Valentine is now over eighty years old. but is still heaity and remark-

ably vigorous for a person of her advanced age.

JACKSON VALENTINE,

son of John and Susannah Valentine, was born October 15, 1824, in Franklin

County, Ohio. He was early trained to habits of indu&try, and he learned his

lesson well. His opportunities for acquiring an education when young were
limited to the country schools, which at that time had not attained their present

standard of excellence, and his education was co^Becraently rudimentary only.

His father was a farmer, owning the farm on which he lived, and which he

sold in 1833, and in June of that year took his 'family and removed to Allen

County.

* Soon after his arrival, he purchased the tract of land which his sou Jackson

now owns, consi-ting of 227 acres of excellent land in Eel River Township, and

commenced to clear it of its heavy growth of timber, in order to make a comfort-

able home. Jackson remained at home, assisting his father in his labors on the

farm, until January 6, 1850, when he was united in marriage with Miss Char-

lotte Orecnawalt, of this county.

Their union was blessed with throe childrecn, only one of whom (a son)*is

still living. She departed this life May 18, 1876, deeply mourned by all who
knew her.

Soon after their marriage, he purchased a tract of land, consisting of 124
acres, in Lake Township, on which he lived until the latter part of 1859, at which

time he purchased the old homestead of his father, and moved on to it, aud where

he now lives.

It is a splendid farm—100 acres of the land is in a fine state of cultivation,

and is very productive. On May 19, 1878, he was married the second time,

taking Mrs. Maria Jones, an estimable widow lady, for his partner through the

journey of life.

Mr. Valentine has been a member of the Christian, or Campbellite Church, for

nearly twenty years. He is a plain, industrious, upright man, and a good citizen.

DAVID H. LIPES

was born in Botetourt County, Va., July 12, 1811. His father was a well-to-do

farmer and his children were trained to habits of industry. Advantages fi u gain

ing an education were not as favorable when he was young as they are to-day,

but the opportunities he had were well improved.

He remained at home till he was twenty-two years of age, when he pur-

chased a farm and moved on to it. He had been united iu marriage, on the 25th

of October, 1832, with Miss Margaret N. Thrasher, who was also a native of

Botetourt County.

Their wedded life has been blessed with seven children, five of whom (four

sons and one daughter) are still living.

They lived and prospered on their farm until the summer of 1850, when

they sold their possessions in Virginia, and loaded their household goods and little

family into wagons and started for Indiana, arriving in Allen County on the 23d
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of September. Shortly thereafter, he purchased

which was partially improved. Remaining there

chased and moved on to the farm on which he no 1

of 214 acres, to which he has added uutil it now i

land. He is now the owner of 755 acres of land i

been a straightforward, upright, successful busi

competence of this world's goods with which to support his deel

Politically, Mr. Lipes is a Democrat, and, although never an

is always decided in his views. He was elected Trustee of Mar
1S54, which office he held continuously until 1861, or seve

181)2, he was elected County Commissioner and reelected in 1806, serving in

that official capacity seven years consecutively, to the entire satisfaction of his

constituents and with honor to himself.

He has been a consistent member of the Baptist Church for nearly forty

in Marion Township,

August, 1SH1, he pur-

It originally consisted

365 acres of splendid

.unty. He has always

ng years,

stive politicia

a Township

vcars, It:Mr. Lipes, though well advanced
" three-score and ten," is still hale and vigorous,

esteem him for the kindly qualities he possesses

him, his remaining years will doubtless be passed

as the blessed harvest of seed sown in earlii

who is now justly reaping his reward iu his

ing nearly reached the allotted

d, surrounded by friends that

id respected by all that know
] comfort and social harmony,

years by a'diligent, faithful servant,

able old age.

ARTHUR T. STURGEON
was bom April 7, 1838, in

able, thrifty farmers, and thei

steps. Arthur T. bad all tli

schools to acquire an educatio

Ross County, Ohio. His parents were respect-

children were brought up to follow in their foot-

opportunities that were afforded by the public
and they were well improved.

ing his father in the labor and management of
his farm, wheu he was not attending school, uniil he was twenty-one years of age.
In 1850, he visited Allen County, and while here met Miss Mary M. Lipes, only
daughter of David H. Lipes, Esq., of Eel River Township, one of the oldest and
best-known citizens of the county, and on the 12th of January, 1860, they were
united in marriage, shortly after returning to Ohio. About one year after, they
returned to this county and commenced the battle of life in earnest, and with
such success, that, in 1671, he was able to purchase the beautiful farm on which
h now resides, in Eel River Township. An idea of the beauty of the farm and the
loveliness of his homo can b; gathered from the view of it to be found in this vol-

Th, i of Mr. and Mrs. Sturgi

one son who bids fair to

ter who emulates the gra

plishments adds that of

Mr. Sturgeon is a

active part in polities, preferring

others, while be attends to the b
He has been a consistent m,

and is always, not only willing, b
has a tendency to improve, eithei

Mr. Sturgeon is now just in

years of usefulness before him.

th In:

splendid ,

; I

been blessed with two children,

industry and thrift, and a daugh-
r mother, and to her other accom-

1 belief, but has never taken an
inciples of his party carried out by

tnber of the Baptist Church for about six years,

it ready and anxious to assist in everything that

morally or intellectually, those around him.
the prime of life, with"a good prospect of long

WESLEY JOHNSTON,
son of Joseph and Martha Johnston, was born in Eel River Township, Allen
County, March 23, 1842. His father was born February 15, 1802, in the Stat,
of New Jersey, while his mother (formerly Miss Martha Opdyke) was burn
December 18, 1811. Joseph Johnston t father to Wesley i in 1822 removed
to Greene Co., Ohio, where be married Martha Opdyke February 14, 1S25. In
1835, they emigrated to what was then the wilds of Allen County, Ind., settling on
the land still owned and occupied by Mrs. Johnston, in Eel Biver Town-hip
Braving the hard-hips and perils that overshadow the pioneer's pathway, with
strong hands and fearless hearts, they made headway rapidly toward fitting up a
home f.r them... Iv.-. Eiidurin.' toil and privation for many years, they finally
acquired .Mi a.-r.- ,.f excellent land, a home, surrounded with comforts and with
plenty.^ Respected by all win, knew him, this noble pioneer departed this life
June 20, 1*1)0. having the venerable partner of his toils and hardships, his ioya
and sorrows, to mourn his loss. Mrs. Johnston, now nearly " threescore and
ten," looks back to a long life well spent.

The career of young Wesley ran along about in the channel of other youn"
men of his rude opportunities, up to the period of the late rebellion He was
attending the Methodist Episcopal College at. Fort Wayne. The sprin<- term of
that institution closing in June, 1861, he enlisted as a private soldier on the 27th
day of July following, at Fort Wayne, to join the Nineteenth Regiment U S
Infantry, then being recruited in this city, by Lieut. Staflberry. Two days after
enh,.ing, he was sent to Indianapolis and assigned to Capt. Gillman's Company
(A). At that particular time, there were no volunteers being recruited in Allen
County, the cause of his having enlisted in the regular army. Wesley was
impatient of delay, fearing the war might terminate ere he could take a part
In September 1861, his company, being full and ready for field service, reported
for duty to Maj. Gen. Anderson, commanding in Kentucky, wi, ^quarters
at Louisv, !e. Ihey continued with this comrmwd, participating in the terrible
battle of Pittsburg Landing; in the long retreat back through Tennessee andKentucky; in the hotly contested fight at Perry ville

; thence on, alter the name
was ehanecd to the Army of the Cumberland, under Maj. Gen. Rosccrans ; in
the battle of Stone River, the skirmish at Tullahoma, and finally in the great

battle of Qhiekamauga. At this time, they were in Gen. Baird's division Four-
teenth Army Corps, under Maj. Gen. Thomas.- Up to and including the 'second
day of this famous battle—September 20, 1863—whether in camp, on the march
or facing the deadly missiles of the enemy, young Johnston could ever be found
pn enl with his company and command, faithful and true to his trust. But
unfortunately, on that. Sabbath evening, even after the contest had virtually
"'

i
he was captured. And now, an unwilling prisoner of war, with a myriad

of others, he was hastened off to Richmond, Va., to be there lodged in the Pem-
berton Building. Here, confined for about six weeks, he was removed to Dan-
ville, of the same State. Thinly clad, deprived even of clothing sent them for
issue by the United States Government; sparingly fed, on miserable food and
allowed no fire through that long winter; snow, at one time, for three days being
many inches deep on level, and including the extreme cold of that memorable
New l ear s—here he was kept to suffer, from November, 1863, till May, 1864.
\\ ilh his fellow sufferers, he was then removed again, this time to Andersonvillo
that prison so famous for his horrors. Here, in common with the general rule a
victim of the most painful privation and exposure, he was detained until Sep-
tember, 1864. To Charleston, S. C, they were next removed, and after a stay
there of about six weeks, were still again transferred to Florence, also of South
Carolina. While here, about the middle of December, 1864, they received the
joyful news of relief. Wesley, with a large number of his prison comrades had
been " exchanged.'

Reaching the i

the " old flag " ooct

hands of the " boys in blue," they hailed
of gladness and with hearts of joy I At

; provided, ;

the

coast, then, in t

ore, with shout
Annapolis, Md., a new outfit of clothing ana other necessaries
from here, Wesley received a furlough to come home.

His furlough twice extended, he finally returned to Annapolis, an
31st of March, 1S65, was discharged. But he was now a mere walking skele

ight was reduced to about one hundred pounds, Following his Gnu
' ig sickness, necessarily caused by his hardships, expos

ths of prison life. For a long time

ce decra d it ot in r

return home, he had
ures and privations, d

bis restoration was almost dispaired of. However/ Pi
wise. In a measure, he was finally restored'to health,

ng about fifteen i

the scenes of cruelty and suffering, to which prison life had' made him a victim
On the 5th day of October, I860, he wedded Miss Martha MoKee daughter of
John and Mary MoKee, of Eel River Township—her mother was a '"widow
however, at the time.

Their union has been blessed with four children—Luther H., Charles L.,
James and Clara May. In the accumulation of property, they have prospered
liberally. They now have a farm of 103 acres, having occupied it since 1872
and possess with it a comfortable, happy home. Both Mr. and Mrs. Johnston
have been members of the Methodist Episcopal Church since 1859.

In politics, Mr. Johnston is an uncompromising Republican, but not a noli
tician.

^

He is an enterprising farmer ; has already taken steps toward breeding an
unproved grade of cattle, sheep and hogs, and intends a continuance of improve
nient as fast as circumstances will permit. He is a friend to education, a sup-
port) r and advocate of good schools, and, as far as able, ever stands ready to aid
in advancing general improvements for his county. Peaceable, temperate, kind to
us family and industrious

;
better, by far, would our communities be, could we

have a greater number of citizens like Wesley Johnston.

LIEUT. JERRY HEFFELFINGER
was born August 15, 1832, in Cumberland County, Penn. His father
Capt. John Heffelfinger, and his mother—before marriage, Miss Elizabeth
George—were also natives of that county. The public schools of the Keystone
State, at that period, were the means of education in youth for young Jerry ami
it is said that he improved his opportunities.

Reaching his sixteenth year, or in the spring of 1848, he, with his parents,
came to Allen County. They settled on the farm owned at this time by William
J. Mayo, Esq.. of Eel River Township, which they proceeded at once to improve
The five succeeding years, nearly, he employed alternately at labor on the form
lor his father, and in attending school. Passing the age of twenty, he went
forth from the home circle, to institute his own career in life. Thenceforward
seven successive years afforded a school of varied experience in a number of dif-
ferent States. Finding no place, to him, possessing more charms than Eel River
Township, at. the age of twenty-seven, he returned to the old homestead and
again engaged in farming.

Thus pursuing about one year, on September 13, I860, he married Miss
Margaret Slagel, oldest daughter of George W. Slagel, Esq., a pioneer of the
adjoining county of Whitley, now renting a farm for one year; the ensuin" sum-
mer be purchased a tract of fifty acres of timber-land, taking possession in the
fall of 1861. This he proceeded to clear and convert into a farm. Durin" the
winter following, he deadened and prepared six acres for corn- underbrushing
twelve acres beside. But emotions of patriotism responded to the voice of his
country in calling to aid in the war against rebellion. He left his little crop of
corn -till verdant in the field, bade adieu to his young wife, and on August 5
1862, enlisted as a soldier in Company E, Eighty-eighth Indiana Volunteer
Inlantry, for three years or during the war, the same being organized at Camp
Allen, near I'ort Wayne. At its organization, he was appointed one of the Ser-
geants ol Ins company. August 20, his regiment was ordered to Louisville
Ky., reaching its destination on the 30th. From there, they quickly passed on
to the front. Sergeant Heffelfinger was with his company and iviment at the
battles of Pciryville and Stone River; in the skirmish at Duck River and at the
terrible conflict at Chickamauga. At Stone River, he narrowly escaped a severe
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if not a fatal wound. An ounce rifle-bullet lodged in his bayonet sheath, hang-
ing at his side; the same having iu its deadly course struck the convex side of
his bayonet. Otherwise, it must have passed directly through his hip, having pro-

ceeded from a cross-fire of not to exceed thirty rods distance. On the 28th of
January, 1863, he was promoted to Second Lieutenant, vice John G. Cohecn.
killed in the battle of Stone River. On the 20th of September, 18G3. the sec

ond day of the battle of Chickamauga, with seventeen other fellow-comrades of
his regiment, he was captured by the forces of rebel Gen. Longstreet, and
taken, first to Atlanta, then to Belle Island, and soon after to Libhy Prison,
Virginia. They were here confined until the spring of 18G4, when they were
transferred to Danville, Va. Here they were retained (1,500 in number) only
about two weeks, when they were removed to Macon, Ga. But the Confederates
again removed them to Charleston, S. C, just in time to prevent their recapture

by Gen. Stoneman, in August, during his raid after the fall of Atlanta. While
imprisoned at Charleston, Lieut. Heffelfinger was one of 300 Federals, who were
selected and placed in the Marine Hospital Building, under fire from the
Union guns on Morris Island. This was done to intimidate the Federal forces,

and to cause them to cease firing upon the city, this building being in direct

range.

The yellow fever appearing among our poor unfortunates, they were hastened
off to Columbia, the State capital. While en route by railway, Lieut. H. thought
it his opportunity to escape. With the aid of a jack-knife, a hole was cut

ihr.jugh the floor, near one corner of the car, and about 2 o'clock in the morn-
ing, while halting at a water-station, but a few miles from their destination, our

hero and two brave comrades crawled out, the train at the same time being well-

lighted and guarded. Fed and sheltered by day, at the hands of colored people,

and at night guided by them, after about twelve days, they arrived within forty

miles of the Union forces around Atlanta, and were there retaken *by a patrol

if rebels, in the wee small hours of morning. Consigned to prison at Augusta,

Ga , they were soon returned to Columbia, S. C, there locked in jail over one
night, and mingling among the mass of prisoners at the camp during thq part of

another
; at an early morning hour, with two new comrades, he made his second

escape.

In this attempt they struck out in the direction of Knoxville, Tenn. Eight
days, as skulking, fleeing fugitives—four of them without food to eat—when
on the very borders of East Tennessee, and almost within the camps, where
waved the Stars and Stripes, alas ! here, in that morning fog of the mountains,

they were picked up by a party of Indian scouts, whence they were taken to the

rebel prison at Salisbury. These Indians were natives of those wild mountain

regions, and because of their special fitness were employed by the Confederates

to capture their own deserters, and to recapture their runaway prisoners. From
Salisbury, Lieut. H. was removed to Danville again, and after two weeks, back
to Libby Prison. Remaining here till February 22, 18U5, he was exchanged, having
suffered, during seventeen long months, indescribable hardships and privations.

He idling Annapolis, Md., he obtained a leave of absence for thirty days, which
he occupied by paying a visit to his home and family, where he was received
almost as one risen from the dead. At the expiration of his furlough, he rejoined

his regiment at Raleigh, N. C. On May 1, he was promoted to the rank of
First Lieutenant, and later marched with his regimenl to Washington. Here
they received or. Ins to proceed to Indianapolis, where, on the 17th day of >June,
18ii5, they were mustered out of the service. Lieut. Heffelfinger now returned
permanently to his home, where he once again became the quiet, industrious

citizen upon his little farm. The ensuing fall, he added eighty acres more, adjoin-

ing, to his formejyaurohase. He has since added still other purchases, until he
now owns 2Cy awes of excellent laud, 100 of the same being in tillage, and the

remainder in pasture and timber.

His married life has been blessed with two little sons—Chauney C, born
September 13, 1868, and John K., boru November 17, 1871. His politics have
always been Btanoli Republican, Both he and wife are earnest, consistent

members of the M. E. Church, lie is a good neighbor, a model citizen, and to the

looker-on has apparently a long life of peace and happiness before him.

GEORGE GREEN WELL
was of Irish parentage. He was born March 14, 1810, at Hagerstown, Frederick

Co., Md. By reason of the death of his parents he was, at an early age, appren-

ticed to a shoemaker, from whom he acquired a practical familiarity with the trade.

In 1830, he removed to Miami Counl
j

Ohio, where., Lht wars subsequently, he
wedded Miss Elizabeth Bliokenstafl He became n resident of M River Town-
ship. Alien Co.. Ind., in 1846, where, until bis death, November 10, 1878, he

continued to reside. His amiable companion departed this life July 8, 1868.

They were the parents of five children
;
three sons, still living, are residents of

Allen County. Mr. Greenwell was a man of great firmness and decision of

character in whatever his judgment told him was right. Of the opinion uf others,

believed to have but slight interest in matters considered, he seemed wholly

oblivious. For the gossiper—ever ready with an opinion—he had no affiliation

or respect. Himself scrupulously honest and honorable, he invariably refused

association with those whose integrity bore marks of suspicion and doubt. Well

may such an example be emulated and perpetuated.

JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Jefferson is located southeast of the center of Allen County, and is bounded

on the north by Milan, on the east by Jackson, on the south by Madison, and on

the west by Adams.
EAKLY SETTLEMENT.

Jared Whitney was probably the first white man who came to reside perma-

nently in this township. He came with his family, iu May, 1333, and settled on

the Maumee River, where he remained during the summer of that year, and in

the ensuing fall he removed to a tract of land on Section 7, which he subsequently

cleared and reduced to a farm. Wilhelni and Henry Tuschkenagen, with their

families, came in the summer of the same year (1833). They were energetic

and industrious Germans, and for a number of years were regarded as two of the

most prosperous families in the community; but in an evil hour, one of their sons,

while at Fort Wayne, took a piece of cloth from one of the stores, for which he

was arrested and imprisoned. One of the neighbors became his bondsman, and

he was released on bail. He returned to his home, but a few days prior to the

time set for his trial he disappeared, and no trace of his whereabouts was ever

discovered. It was believed, and broadly hinted by the neighbors, that his own

parents or kinsmen murdered him, preferring this to the disgrace of a conviction

for larceny. The disgrace which had fallen upon them so preyed upon their

minds that reason was dethroned ; and night after night they were to be heard in

the woods, pounding and breaking stone, with whioh, they said, they meant to

erect a temple. By the bad deed of one of its members, two good families were

thus cursed and broken up, and the only survivor is a pitiable mental wreck. He
is known as the "Prophet." and fancies that he must wait for the "word" before

he performs the most trivial offices of every-day life.

Shortly after the arrival of the Tusehkenatjens, Christian Wolf, with his

family, settled on a tract of land near the latter, on Section'6, and Joseph Gro-

nauer settled, a few weeks later, in the northwest corner of the township, where

he remained until his decease.

. Mr. Blackmore came in the fall of 1833, and settled on Section 7, where he

remained but a short time. He sold his land and moved to another locality.

Later in the same fall, William Henderson purchased a tract of hind, which he sold

after making a small clearing.

Some time during the year 1833, Simon Rogers purchased laud on Section

7, and began the work of clearing it. He made it his home until 1834, when he

sold it to Eben Burgess. Mr. Burgess cleared and improved it, and made it his

home until his removal to New Haven.

Elias Shaffer came in the spring of 1835, and purchased the land of William

Henderson. William Harper came in the same year, and is still a resident of the

township. Mr. Shaffer subsequently sold his farm to Morgan Bentley, who com-

pleted the work of clearing, and cultivated it until his >
I-

i
~ <

.

Aretaa Powers came in October, 1834, and settled on the farm where he now
resides. James Post came in the sume year, and settled on Seven Mile Creek,

where he remained for a brief period.

Henry Castleman settled near the center of the township in 1835 or 1830.

In 1847, he removed to Monroe Township, where he remained until death.

Among others who settled in the township at an early day, were Jeremiah Lusey,

Jesse Adams (formerly of Adams Township), Thomas McDougall, John Mooa-

han, John Broderick, Dennis Keefe, Jeremiah Harrington, John McCarthy,

Berry, John Tillmau and George Snyder.

EARLY EVENTS.

The first frame house was erected by a Mr. Blakely on the farm subsequently

purchased by Eben Burgess. It was uever occupied, however, as a residence,

and after it became the property of Mr. Burgess was used as a barn.

Jeremiah Qusej erected the firs! hewed log house on his farm, in 1837, and

Eben Burgess erected the first brick house about the same time.

Jared Whitney set out the first orchard in 1834, and Mr. Blackmore reaped

the 6lBt crop of corn in the same year.

The first marriage was celebrated in March, 1835, the contracting parties

being William Henderson and -Miss Elizabeth Rogers. Two years later, Reuben

Powers and Miss Evaline Whitney were married at the residence of Jared Whit-

ney, by William Brown. Esq

The first death occurred in 1835, the victim being a child of Mr. Blackmore.

It was buried on the home farm, on a little knoll opposite the house. About a

ye ir ago, a young son of James Po>t strayed into the woods, and was lost. A party

of neighbors went in pursuit, and, after searching several days, found him iu the

Seven Mile Creek, drowned. There was no cemetery in the township, and the

remains were taken to ffort Wayne for interment. The first cemetery was e>nih-

Jished in 1838, on land donated for the purpose by Jared Whitney.

On New Year's Kve, 1837, about twenty residents of this township went to

a point near New Haven, provided with axes, cooking utensils, etc., and began to
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lear up the Ridge road, which had been surveyed previously, but never opened.

Up to that time, it us merely a foo(piltl) ;
hut after several days' hard work, it

became a well-defined mad, and later a public thoroughfare.

Tho firat sohoolhmjae was ercoted in 1838, on the farm ol Christian Wolf,

who gave a small corner of his land for that purpose. dared Whitney, Aretas

Powi ra, Willi mi HarpBr Joseph Qronauer and others were die prime movers in

bavins it established. Each had children to be educated,

; lined bv contributions from them. The BrSl ! ho ll

of 0. Bird iii 1854. Alter that the subscription system was abolished, i

buildings erected each year under the publi is hool Ian 'I'll i
!
are 00 v

trirt schools in the township with 523 scholars enrolled. The first t

meeting was held in the lot; schoolhousc in 1838, by Rev. David Puttee.

:—s were subsequenth held at the same place by other ministers: but.no organ-

'"r. About 1S42, the first Methodist

irship of Rev. l'.otee, but it

the farm

Meet-

r attached theut-

ed during the exist-

ss, near the center of

ubserpiently .'ittachcil

jn, and is now owned

! to Bov, ; & Let

about the time when tie

avel. Mis accommodations '

Alter craved on the

best days, Mr. Castle-

iblished at the hoUSO of Socrates

nation was formed until several y
lOpiseopal class was formed under the leadership of lu

-hort-lived organization, as tile niajniilv "f it- iiu'miKim- -

. Ives h. New Haven class. A Sunday aohool was main

..•nee of this class, hut was disi tinned at its disors miza

The first mill was erected in 1856, by Green & Bu

the township. It was a saw-mill, but a run of buhrs wt

for the convenience of the neighbors. It is still in ope

by Jacob Blackburn, who officiated as sawyer during the

lory. The first store was opened by Alanson Whitney ii

consisted of a barrel of whisky and a ken of tobaooo, bu

added a large invoice of general mcrcbandi-', an 1 • In

for about six years, at the end of which time he sold his

lick. Henry Cnstleuian opened the first ta'

Ridge or Van Wert Road was first opened

.- s 1 as could be found at the average o

that he was none too modest in his charges

and the business proved a profitable one to

State road began to decline, and the busim

man abandoned it. Tho first post i>ffiee wiio *o»m..»u ..*. «- *.— .-, «-

Bacon in 1850, but the majority of the residents went to New Haven for their

mail, and this office was abandoned within a very few years.

ORGANIZATION.

dared Whitney. Reuben Powers, Aretas Powers, Henry Castlemau, Joseph

Sronauer, William Harper and Alanson Whitney presented a petition to the

Commissioners of Allen County, in January, 1840, praying for the organization of

the township. In response to this petition, it was ordered by the Board "that

Congressional Township 30 north, of Range Id east, constitute a separate town-

ship, to be known and called by the name of Jeffer-on Township.
'• That Henry Castleman be appointed Inspector of Elections, and that an

election be held at his house on the first Monday of April next."

At this election, Aretas Powers was chosen Justice of the Peace and Alan-

son Whitney Constable.

SOCIETIES.

Flat Rod; Lxlie. No. 'M. J- 0. 0. I., was instituted March 5, 187-1, by

P. 6. M. Piatt J. Wise, assisted by L. M. Rogers, of New Haven, and several

me,rabers of the Lodges of Fort Wayne. The petition for dispensation was made

February 4. 1*74. and signed by Melancthon Cary, John C. Wilson. James E.

Whitney, Eli Todd, J. R" Parker, Fred L. Gable, Fred Fry, H. D. Stoneman

and A. C. Crawford.

jood working order, with twenty-one membet
! property valued at 8012.89. The present offie

The dispensation was granted February 6, 1874, and signed by Grand Mas-

ster Richard Owen ; and the charter was granted at the next communication of

the Grand Lodge.

The first officers installed were M. Carey, N. G.; Eli Todd, V. G.; A. C.

Crawford, Secretary ; J. R. Parker. Treasurer ; J. E. Whitney, Warden
;
H. D.

Stoneman, Conductor; Fred L. Gable, Inside Guardian; John C. Wilson, R. S.

N. &.; FredL. Fry, L. S. N. G.

The Lodge is now in
|

free from debt, and ha:

follows: A. F. Mcintosh, N. G.; D. B. Snider, V. G.; A. Grodrian, R. S.; Upto
Null. P. S.; William Dawkins, Treasurer. Following is a list of the Noble

Grands sine- the organization of the Lodge: M". Cary', Eli Todd, J. C. Wilson,

A. Grodiiin, A. 0. Crawford, J. D. Mcllenry, J. E. Whitney, William Dawkins.

F, L. Gable. F. Fry, W. B. Wilson.

The village of Maples was laid out by 0. Bird November 17, 1853. It is

a station on the P., F. W. & C. R. R. M. Carey & Co., dealers in general

merchandise, are the only merchants in the village.

LOCAL INDUSTRIES.

Slave Factory.—In 1805, N. H. & A. H. Fitch, began the manulaeture of

staves and heading at this place, and erected a building 50s70 feet, with a full

set of machinery. Several months later, L. S. Maples purchased an interest in

tiie establishment, continuing until January 1, 1872, when he retired from the

firm. In the fall of the same year, the building and stock were destroyed by fire,

causing a loss of about $18,001). It was rebuilt in the following winter, but on a

smaller scale. The old boiler and engine were repaired, and are now iu use. Five

thousand cords of wood are annually manufactured into staves and heading, which

find a market at. St. Louis, Baltimore and New York. In busy seasons, Messrs.

Fitch & Co. employ about forty men, and have paid as much as $1,000 per

month for timber.

SAW-MILL AND HOOP-FACTORY.

This establishment was built in 1874, by Williams, Olds & Roberts, and

conducted exclusively as a saw mill. Mr, Olds subsequently sold his interest, and

the firm name was changed to Williams, Roberts & Co. Philip Bohyer then

entered the firm as a partner, and the business was continued under the firm

name of C. I. Williams & Co., until 1877. In that year, J. E. Shober purchased

the interest of C. I. Williams, and the firm name then became Roberts & Co. In

tie- fall of 1877, M. Cary & Co. purchased the interest of Philip Bohyer, and

added the necessary machinery for the manufacture of wagon-felloes and hoops.

About 1 o'clock, on the morning of May 29, 1879, a fire broke out in the

building, destroying all the stock on hand, excepting two ear loads of hoops,

ready for shipment to Chattanooga, Tenn. M. Cary ii Co. then purchased Mr.

Shober's interest and erected a new building, using the old boiler and engine.

They employ fifteen men, and find a ready market for their goods at New York

and other Eastern ports.

The present building is frame, 40x45 feet, with iron roof. The machinery

is driven by a forty-horse-power engine.

In the summer of 1879, L. S. Maples purchased the building formerly occupied

as a saw-mill, and fitted it up with the necessary machinery for the manufacture of

hubs. The business is yet in its infancy, but already be has built up a good trade.

JACKSON TOWNSHIP.
BY" L. U. XEWTOX.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Jaekson is situated on the east line of Allen County, and is bounded as fol-

lows: North, by Mautnee Township; ea-t, by Paulding County, Ohio ; south, by

Monroe Township; west, by Jefferson Township.

NATURAL FEATURES.

A large marsh, known as the ' Bear'.- _V-;, ' covers tin.' northern part of the

township. While tin- advance ol' civilization in other portions, of Allen County
resulted in the extermination of all the creatures of the forest from their accus-

tomed haunts, this .spot alone was left to thorn a- a p.-culiir possession.' As
recently as four years ago, bears were seen and killed within the recesses of this

.-wamp by residents of the township, who still live to bear testimony to this fact
;

ind every year sportsmen seek it for the deer, whtoh are nut yet extinct. Small

Lime abounds here, and the search of the hunter is rarely without some reward.

The east and west branche* of Flat Rock Creek How through the southern part

of the township, the two streams uniting at a point on Section 27.

The soil is a rich loam, and produces fine specimens of all varieties or farm
produce common in this latitude.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

The early settlement of this township is not an interesting topic, and is

almost barren of events. ll was not an attractive ,-pol to the -eek<-r for : We-tern

home, and its lands were passed by as worthless. In fact, a large portion of

the township was entered on the Government books as "condemned swamp
lands." In view of the hopeless appearance of this locality, immigration was

discouraged; and, for years after other portions of Allen County had witnessed

:, shnienl of prospermia - sttlementa, Jack.-on Township remained a howl-

ing wilderness. It- first whit •
i indent was George Minger, who came in 1838,

and erected a cabin near the center of the township. He was fond of hunting,

and gave a large share of his time to this sport; but he.was also a good worker,

and cleared and improved the laud upon which he had settled.

David, John and Samuel Noff came from Dayton, Ohio, and entered large

tracts of land in the southern part of the township, on which they " deadened
"

the timber, preparatory to clearing. Their object was speculation, and they were

never numbered among the residents of the township. Finally, the brothers all

diodj and Alanson Whitney was appointed as their agent lor the sale of the land.

Jacob and Robert M ley settled in the township in 1840, and both cleared

farms on Flat Rock Creek.' Jacob still resides on his farm, near the center of

the township
; but Robert subsetmently sold out and removed to Jefferson Town-

ship.

John Kline, Joshua Dickinson ami Douglas Whitaker came in 18-18 and

h'-an the labor of clearing farm-. Messrs Dickinson and Whitaker subsequently

m I away, but Mr. Kline still live* in the township on a good farm cleared

by his own bands.











LAKE TOWNSHIP.
In 1850, Mr. Meads purchased a part of the Neff land, in the

southern part of the township, where he made a <;ood farm. Peter Boody
settled on Flat Rock Creek in 1850, and cleared a fami, upon which he now
resides.

This is believed to be a full list of settlers up to the time of the great rebel-
lion. The major portion of the township is now owned by private capitalists, and
the entire population at the present time will not exceed 300 souls.

THE FIRST ROAD.

The Sugar Ridge or Van Wort road was surveyed prior to the first settle-
ment of the township, but was not opened until several years later. The second
was the Paulding road, which was surveyed by S. M. Black, assisted by Alanson
Whitney and others.

THE FIRST SCHOOL.

first inaugurated in Jackspji Township* after the pas-

ider

Public education ..„

sage of the free school law, andjfs first sohbolhovK6 was erected in 1854. u„„
the provisions of that act. It was a log structure, and stood on the farm of M
Moyer, in the southern part of the township.

ORGANIZATION.

At the Juno session, 1851, a petition praying for the organization of this

'

township was presented to the Board of County Commissioners, liy whom it was
ordered that Township 30 north, of Range LB east, be a separate township, and
that, the .same be know 1 called l,y tlu> nan f .fuck Township. P. M ley
was appointed Inspector

; ami the first election was hold at his bouse, as soon as
possible after organization, and Douglas Whitaker was elected Justice of the Peace.

LAKE TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Lake Township is situated in the western part of Allen County, and com-
prises Congressional Township 31 north, of Range 11 east. It has an area of
35.49 square miles, or 22,554.20 acres. It was organized by the Board of County
Commissioners, at their May session in 183". Lake is hounded on the north by
Eel River Township; east by Washington Township; south by Aboit Town-
ship; west by Whitley County.

NATURAL FEATURES.

Aboit River has its source in the northeastern part of the township, and
flows south. This is the only stream in the township. The surface is very level,

and an extensive system of underdraiuing has been rendered necessary in couse-
quence of this fact. The soil is composed chiefly of clay and is very productive.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

James Hinton, John Ross, William Grayless, George Single, Samuel Caf-
frey, James Pringle, Jacob Pearson and Clement Ryan, all came -luring the year
1834, with their families. James Hinton came from Ohio, and selected a tract

of land on the Goshen road. Here he cleared and improved a farm which he
sold about one month prior to his decease. John Ross settled in the same
neighborhood, and lived on his farm until his death, which occurred but a few
years ago. William Grayless and George Slagle settled on Section 5. Samuel
Caffrey settled on the Goshen road, where he remained about twenty-five years.
He then sold his farm and removed to the State of Iowa, where he now lives.

James Pringle settled on Section 3. where he resided until 1839. He removed
from here to Whitley County, Ind., and, a few years later, returned to Ohio, where
he now lives. Jacob Pearson remained on his farm, on Section 13 until 1845,
w.hen he removed to Iowa.

John McClure, a native of South Carolina, came early in 1835 and located

on Section IT. He cleared a farm, which he cultivated until 1855 ; in that year
he removed to De Kalb County, Mo., where he died at the age of eighty-seven

years.

Later in 1S35, Samson Pearson came from Ohio, and settled near Mr.
McClure—his father-in-law. He remained in the township a number of years,

and finally removed to the State of Iowa, where he still resides.

Francis Sweet is a native of Washington County, Tenn. He moved with

his parents to Miami County, Ohio, at the age of two years, and there remained
until 1834

;
in that year he came to Fort Wayne, and about a year later returned

to Ohio. In the spring of 1S36, he brought his family to Fort Wayne, and,

on the 24th day of May, entered a forty -acre tract of land on Section 17.

Three months later, he removed to Fort Wayne, where he was engaged as a car-

penter until 1844, Returning then to this township, he resumed the work of

clearing his farm. He has always been a prominent citizen of the township, and
hasfilled all the local offices. He was elected Justice of the Peace in 184(1, and
served continuously for fifteen years.

John Anderson came in 1S36 ; he was a native of "Virginia, but emigrated
to Ohio with his parents when a boy. He located in this township in the prime
of manhood, and cleared a farm, which he cultivated until 1855, when he died.

James W. Watson came in the fall of 1S36
;
he was also a native of Vir-

ginia, but a resident of Ohio from early boyhood. He settled on Section 36,
where he developed a fine fiarm. He remained in the township a number of

nd finally removed to his present residence in Whitley County, Ind.

ie in the same year (1836), and, several months later,

, Beam Pennsylvania. During their absence, he was

itiuns for their reception; and, when they arrived, be

and erected a cabin. He was a man of great energy,

siated with the development of his township. He died

rvived him four years, and died in 187S, at the age of

,
William, now occupies the old homestead.

early in the winter of 1830, and settled on Section I I,

gool farm. He finally sold it, and removed to De Kalb

Joshua Goheene
was joined by his ft

engaged in making pn
had made a small (deal

and was prominently t

in 1874. His wife

eighty-two years. Their

John Savage can

where he developed

County, Mo.

iship Clerk i

the house of John Crawford, a i

as Tah-Tah Post Office, in hon
appointed Postmaster,

Sweet succeeded him.

Joseph Taylor came in the spring of 1837, and settled on Section 17. He
resided on his farm until 1856, when he removed to Daviess County, Mo.

William Caster, John F. Gerding and Frederick R I were among the early
settlers of the township, and bore well their part in its development and
improvement.

EARLY' EVENTS.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of William Grayless in

1834, by Rev. Black, of the M. E. Church. Meetings were held here ai

intervals for many years thereafter. The first orchard was Bel out by William
Caster in the fall of 1836. The seeds were bought at the nursery of John
Chapman, in Washington Township. The Gul road was surveyed in 1830, and
known as the Goshen road. The Yellow River road—the second in the town,
ship—was surveyed by R. J. Dawson in 1836. The first county road was thai

leading from Raccoon Village to Craoow. it was surveyed in October, 1836, hj
S. M. Black. The first wedding was celebrated at the home of John McClure
in the winter of 1837. The contracting parties were his step-daughter. Miss
Mary Siangan, and John Savage. The firs! election was held al the house of
John McClure on the fast Saturday in May, L837. Samuel Oaffrej and James
Pringle were elected Justices of the Peace, and William Caster, Constable.
John McClure was Inspector, by appointment, and his son, Eli, was elected

The first post office was eslaMi ! I in isiu. : ,t

Me and a half north of Areola. It was known
r of an old li.di.m i hief. Mr, Crawford was

id about two yeanBj when he resigned. Francis

It'iVed till' olllrv In Ills hull ..-, .in

north; and after the Pittsburgh, Fori Wayn- v Chicago Railroad was .-..m-

pleted, he carried the mail to and from the station until 1863. In that year, he
resigned, and the office was removed bo Areola, when Andrew Porsythe was

appointed Postmaster. He was succeeded, three years later, by Mli Arnold, who
remained in charge one year. John R. Ross was the next Postmaster, and kept

the office until siieeeeded by William Ruckhill. the |>r- .-n ineuuilient, The first

mill was the steam saw-mill erected in 1849 by the Plank Road Company, he

site now occupied by the sow and planing-raill of Holt Brothers In 1850, J. L.

Peabody ereetcd a st.-..m &aw-mill on the Yellow River Road, half a mile east of

Areola. This mill is still in operation, and is now owned by Jacob Coulter and
Philip Smith. The lu-.t -tnek ..;' ueavliandiso was ..peued for sale by William
Thorpe in 1850. He had then recently purchased the steam saw-mill of the

Plank Road Company, and kept his store at the mill. J, D. Peabody adopted

the same plan in 1806, and opened a afcook of goods at his mill.

CHtHlCFIES.

Baptist.—The Baptists effected the first religious organization in the town-
ship. They organized in 1835, at the house of Joshua Qftieene, under the

ministration of Rev. Gildersleeve. Meetings were field alternately at the houses
of Mr. Goheene and John Ross, until 1 S.'.n wlnai the Baptists of Eel Riv r

Township erected a church, The majority of those constituting the soeiet] in

this township lived in Eel River and united with that Church, which
absorbed the organization in Lake.

Mrf/io'Iis^ti/x'scupn/.— ln 1849, Rev. Palmer organized < class of this

dei iiiialion with nine members. The meeting was held at die house of Will-

iam Grayless, ami suiiscijueiilly the elass met at the hotnr- of its -ev.,ral mem-
bers until the following year l 1850 i. They then erected "Lake Chapel," five

north of Areola, where they went to worship until 1871. In the
|

war, the members of the Areola class (which n ir tc i four years previo

began the er ction of their chnrob a' that v
I a p a d

Rev. C. Maclin. The chnrch is i
at frame i ,,; - :.; ,.., cosi

§1,600. It was dedicated in September of th u - Rev. A -Marine.

The Church then received the aJe—in,, ,,f .„m e who had formerly been identified

with Lake Chapel. The Areola class had eight original members. The Church
hi- now a membership of Cm i \-nine, and is under tile

|
A

G. McCarter, as is also Lake Chapel

In 18411, (be first Sunday school wa- oi'-.uiivvd in M u<- rr.'d enbiii in the

woods, on the land of Azariah Julin. It had twenty-five original scholars, and
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llnl : It was maintained until the various denomina-

m with their churches, when it ceased to exist.

Bnomioation organized in 1852, under Rev.

tellers donated a lot upon which to erect the

d he used for that purpose. The church

of the principal members died soon after,

tlOnS organized sell mil - ill c.iiiiiivtiui

tree-Will B->rn\</-—T\n> dei

Forcey. In the same year, Mr. Se
church, stipulating that it always si

was erected late in 1S52, but som

others moved away, and, within a- few years, the congregation became disorj

ized, aud sold the building to the Methodist Episcopal denomination, by whom it

i; now occupied,

Gatholic.—St. Patrick's Church, half a mile east of Areola, was erected in

IS(i2, by Rev. l>r. Mathon. It was attended by Rev. H. SehoefTer, of Columbia

City. Ind.j until 1867, when it was placed in charge of Rev. Theodore Vandepohl,

its first resident Pastor. Rev. Vaudepohl remained in charge until 1S72, and

was then succeeded by Rev. H. Theodore Wilken, the present Pastor. The

Church now has a membership of seventy families. A spacious and comfortable

parsonage was erected during the pastorate of Rev. Vandepohl, and is now occu-

pied by the Pastor in charge.

ARCOLA.
The village of Areola was laid out on Section 28, in 1866. The following

is a list of its principal business men' at present: Dry coods, groceries, etc.,

William Roekhill; physicians. Dr. H. C. McDowell, Dr. 0. V. Gorrell; black-

smiths. Aug. Hugueoard, 0. W. Shaft"; Postmaster, William Roekhill; wagon-

uiaker, Oliver Blystone; painter, Aug. Hare; boot and shoe maker, J. W. Her-

rold; agent P., Ft. W. & C. R. R., J. H. Bonnell.

h. c Mcdowell, m. d.

Hiram Chester MoDowell.was born at Light Street, Columbia Co., Penn
on the 7th of December, 1841. In the autumn of 1353, he removed to Piekei

ington, Columbiana Co., Ohio, where,. at the age of twelve years, he
the study of medieine under Dr. Valentine.

ccd

e, too,

His sojourn at this point, however, was of two years' duration only. Moved
again in 1855 to Hancock County, Ohio, where he renewed the study of

medicine under the tuition of Dr. D. W. Cap. Continuing his medical studies

here till 1861, he enlisted in the Fifty-seventh Regiment Ohio Volunteer

Infantry.

Serving but a short time, he was promoted to Orderly Sergeant, and, still

holding the same rank, at the battle of Shiloh had command of his company, at

the extreme left of his regiment. Gen. A. V. Rice, late Democratic candi-

date for Lieutenant Governor of Ohio, was then Lieutenant Colonel, commanding
the regiment. In 1863, he settled at Commerce, Scott Co., Mo., where he acted

as scout under Capt. James Campbell, of the Missouri State Militia,

he again pursued the study of medicine with Dr. H. P. Lynch. Fr
went to Philadelphia, Penn., where, on the 27th of April, 1866, he was honored

with (he degree of Doctor of Medicine.

He then returned to Hancock County, Ohio, there to remain with his old

medical preceptor until the following October.

-

Then entering the Cleveland Medical College, he continued there until the

close of the session, in March, 1867. Now followed a tour through the Western
States, returning again to Hancock County, Ohio, in 1868.

During the same year, on the 19th of November, at the place last mentioned,

he marriedMiss Annie Stratum, and, on April 1, 1870, they removed to Indiana,

taking up their residence at Areola, of this county, where he has

his chosen profession.

REV. H. THEO. WILKEN

was born October 19, 1844, at the village of Soegel, in the former Kingdom
of Hanover, Germany. Cuming with his parents to America, in November, 1860,

they located their home at Cincinnati, Ohio. The late civil war being well

advanced, he engaged for a time as Government carpenter, at Nashville, Tenn.

But turning his attention to study, he entered upon a course at St. Xavier's Col-

lege, Cincinnati, in 1864. completing the same in 1872, at Mount St. Mary's

Seminary- He came then to Fort Wayne, Where lie was assigned as Pastor of St.

Patrick's Church, at Areola, and where lie has since resided.

LA FAYETTE TOWNSHIP.
SITUATION, SOIL, ETC.

La Fayette is situated in the southwest corner of Al!en County, and is

.
Lboit Township, east by Pleasant Township, south

by Wells Com m ington County. It has an area of 33.97 square
id i

; i; .1.':' '.>-
:i .1 .,-ia] small Indian reserves in the

north. 'IV- -H i -hi- i. .-l-n.a:,.l .-,-. ,.!,:. Iii -m.-. [| is watered by Little

Biver—a tributary of the Wabash—whioh Hows through the northwest" corner,

ms a junction with the Aboit River. Right Mile Creek flows through
| pari of the township, thence into Huntington County. The sur-
i" -i'i-i-1 hy a heavy hody of timh.-r. euiliiMi-in-, in n - vm-ii-iv

I hickory, elm. ete To the process of clearing lands, uiueh
"I' lhi» .i .il.ir wn= ile.-tMVeJ, as there were then no means at. hand for realizing

i presented Mills were remote from the settlement, and the high-
: were not yel opened; so that its transportation to market was

impracticable. This difficulty is now obviated, and the timber of the township
finds a profitable market, and the saw mills form an item in

"

EABLY SETTLEMENT.

The fact that this township is remote from the county seat, is, perhaps, the
reason why it was not settled as early as other townships of the county. In
1839 Samuel Fogwell came from Ohio and purchased land on Section 1. He
cleared the timber from this tract and converted it into a fine farm, upon which
he pas -i [lie reside of his life. His sou William now occupies the farm.

i Mi. FogweU's arrival. Frank Morrison and David Overly settled
in the vicinity. In September, 1 843, Anthony Krumme moved from Pleasant
Township, where he had resided since November, 18411. In the fall of 1844,
'' iii mi -I'

i hi —I from Marion Township, to which place he came with his
par ni. in

1 332 He purchased land on Section 17, where he now resides.

D - 'In- .Near 1845, James Wilson,' Isaac Alter', Isaac Hatfield, John
Alters, Christian Foley and Jobs Foley came to bear part in the settlement of the
township. In 1840, Walter Kress settled on Section 10. Henry S. Kcely settled
mi Section IS in 1S47. Here he cleared and improved a large farm, upon which
he >till resides.

ORGANIZATION.

The township was organized in the spring of 184G, and, in April of that
>.-ar. the In-: election was held at the house of William Jobs. Isaac Hatfield
was elected Justice of the Peace

; William Jobs, Constable; Isaac Alter, Clerk;
James E. Wilson. Treasurer, and Samuel Fogwell, James Wilson and John
Akers, Trustees.

EAI'.I.V EVENTS.

The first road was surveyed in 1842, traversing the township in a south-
westerly direction from Fort Wayne to Huntington, Ind. It is known as the

lower Huntington road. Although surveyed and located in the year 1842,

it was several years before it was made passable. It became a great

thiiioUL'hfare, and is still extensively traveled. In later years, road districts were
established, and at present nearly every section line in the township has a county

The first marriage was solemnized by Isaac Hall, Justice of the Peace.

David Overly, of this township, was the groom, and Miss Kimball, of Pleasant

Township, the bride.

Daniel Overly died in 1847. This was the first death in the township.

His remains were interred on the land now owned by H. S. Kelsey, a portion of

which was afterward set apart for a cemetery.
' Isaac A., son of James E. and Sarah Wilson, was the first white child born

in the township. He was born May 30, 1846.

The first schoolhouse was built in 1848, near the present site of Schoolbouse

No. 1. Eli Ward was the first teacher. It was known as Coverdale School-

house.

In the fall of 1850, a schoolhouse was built on the southeast corner of
Section IS, and called the "Beech Schoolhouse," as it was composed entirely of

beech timber. Miss Eliza Ogden presided as teacher.

Grca^sii o

house, with

Jlnlioil/xl EpUaijml.—In 1851', Rev. Tillman Grre^han organized the first

Methodist class in the township, at- Beech Schoolhouse, with eighty members.
Here they held meetings at irregular intervals for a period of three years, after

which the meetiDg-place was changed to Hoosier Schoolhouse, which was sit-

uated near the present site of Munson Chapel. Services were then conducted at

intervals of three weeks, for several years. During the late rebellion, political

differences sprang up and proved detrimental to the growth of the good seed; and
personal animosities reduced the number of ^members, but in 1809, a re-organiza-

tion was effected with about twenty members, and Rev. Curtis was placed in

charge as Pastor; Walter Kress was appointed Steward, and H. L. Riley, Class-

In 1870, they erected a frame house of worship, 36x50 feet, at as cost of
82,20(1, and gave it the name of Munson Chapel. The Church is now prosper-
ous, having one hundred and eight members. Rev. ¥. B. Merritt is the Pastor
in charge

;
William J. Bowman, J. Bolinger and A. Coverdale, Stewards ; H. L.

Biley, M. Sites and G. H. Knowlton, Class-Leaders.

In connection with the Church is a Sunday school, under the superinten-
dency of W. J. Bowman, with seventy-five scholars enrolled.

Bnpli.it.—On the fourth Saturday in October, 1854, ten members of this

denomination met at the Beech Schoolhouse, and there organized the "Old
School "Baptist Church in this township. Maik S. Gaskill was chosen Deacon
and Clerk. Soon after the organization was effected, Rev. Joseph Williams was
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MARION TOWNSHIP.

chosen and installer] as Pastor. In 1858, fourteen of the members of this con-

gregation withdrew for the purpose of organizing a Baptist Church in Whitley
County, thereby weakening the organization to which they formerly belonged.

The present number of members is thirteen. They have no church, and at

present are without a Pastor. M. S. Caakill is Clerk, and William Newhouse,
Deacon.

Disciples or Christians.—This denomi
the township in 1865, with eleven membe
first Pastor; Stephen Wilson and Thou
Isaac B. Dawes and William Jobs, Deac
near Beech Schoolhou&e, 36x48 feet, at

ianized in the west part of

, E. W. Hammond was the

Wilkerson were chosen Elders, and

. In 1872, they built a frame church

cost of SI,575, which was dedicated

in December of the same year, by Elder Smith, of Huntington, Ind. Rev.
Thomas Bernaugh is the present Pastor; J. B. "Wilson, Elder, J. A. Wilson and
William Jobs, Deacons.

In 1875, a Sunday school was organized in connection with the Church, with

about fifty scholars. Isaac B. Davis was elected Superintendent. The school

has not been in session since the fall of 1878.

Evangelical.—In 185U. twenty members of the Evangelical Association

organized a society of that denomination m the northeast part of the township.

Soon after organizing, (hey erected a log church on Section 13, in which they have
ever since conducted services at intervals of two or three weeks. J. B. Fisher is

the present Pastor. The number of members is twenty-one.

FIRST MILL.

In 1849, Henry Link erected a steam s

and, in 1875, Conrad Knight erected a st

These were the first mills in the township.

uburbs of Zanesvillc;

n tfee same vicinity.

Beech Grow Qrwuge* No. ljf ll P. o/K, was organized January 28, 1874,
with forty-one charter members. The following were the lir-t ohVers William
Crabbs, Master; Daniel De Witt, Lecturer ; John MoOlave Secretary. The
present number of members is thirty, and the pres ini officers are as follows : .1

M. Crabbs, Master; William Riddin, Overeeer; Daniel De Witt, Lecturer; T. P.

Jobs, Secretary.

Zanesvilk Lodge, A,, F. & A. .)/.. was organized under dispensation April
*

6, 1875, and received its charter May 25 of the same year. The original num-
ber of members was eighteen, and the hMlnwin- named persons filled the offices nf
the Lodge: William Angevine, W. M.: -I cs M Kong 8 W B J Fetz J
W.; D. B. Waid, Treasurer ; William Beat - g orfltaryi Cyrus Young, S. D;
B. A. Hamilton, J. D.; Evan Bell, Tiler. The presenl number of members k
thirty-one. Present officers: F. J. Young, W. M.; James Young, S. W.; M. C
Hamilton, J. W.j M. Wicklifle, Secretary : E. J. Fetz, Treasurer; Cyrus Youn-
S. D.; Evan Bell J. D.; B. A. Hamilton and John McClave. Stewards; Evan
Bell, B. A. Hamilton, EHhu Pocook, Trustees

; J. L. F. Thomas, Tiler.

. XANESVILLE.
The village of Zanesville is situated on the line dividing Allen aDd Wells

Counties, and has a population of 400 souls. Henry Link was the first merchant
in the village. He sold goods in 1852. The principal business men of the pres-

ent are as follows : General merchandise, Waid & Adams; drues, Schoonover &
Feltz; grist-mill, Conrad Knight; saw-mill, Carroll, Weaver & Wilkerson

;
boots

and shoes, Jonathan Michaels; blacksmith, William Angevine; physicians, Yuill

MARION TOWNSHIP.
BY L. II. NEWTON.

At a session of the Commissioners of Allen County, in September, 1834, a

new township was formed, embracing all of Marion Township, as well as a portion

of Adams County
;
and the territory thus organized was known as Root Town-

ship. In August, 1835, Marion Township was organized, and made to include

Township 29 north, of Range 13 east. It is bounded on the north by Adams
Township, east by Madison Township, west by Pleasant Township, south by

Adams County.

The surface of the township is slightly undulating ; the soil, a rich, sandy

loam, and very productive. St. Mary's River flows from northwest to southeast.

Merriam's Creek has its source in the eastern part of the township, and flows in

a northwesterly direction, joining St. Mary's River at a point on Section 6.

Among the timber which formerly covered the surface was black walnut and

white walnut, oak, ash, beech, maple, etc., only a small proportion of which now

remains. The market demand for this class of timber has resulted in its disap-

pearance from the forests of this vicinity, and skillfully tilled farms have taken

its place.

EARLY

In 1825, a Mr. Douglas rented the farm owned by Hugh Barnett, of Fort

Wayne, remaining upon it about one year. At the end of that time the farm

was taken and occupied by Elisha Harris, a young man who had been reared

by Mr. Barnett. He was a shrewd young man, and was familiarly known as

" Yankee Harris." Several years later, he purchased a farm near by, but only

resided upon it for a short time. He died at Fort Wayne.

Philo Whitcomb came to the township in the fall of 1830. He was a native

of Greene County, N. Y., where he resided until 181'J; then, with his wife,

and one child, he emigrated to the West, settling in Dearborn County, Ind. In

1827, in company with two friends, he followed an Indian trail to Allen County,

to prospect for a new home, finally deciding to purchase near Monmouth, Adams
Co., Ind. He purchased land in that locality, to which he soon after removed

his family, and upon which he resided one year. In 1830, he purchased forty

acres in Marion Township, and located immediately after. He was ambitious

and energetic, and, from time to time, he added to his farm, making it one of the

finest in the township. He was prominent in all measures adopted for the

improvement of the township, ami was looked upon as a leader. He wascalicd upon
to till various local offices, notably that of Justice of the Peace. He died in 1 842

Later in the year 1830, Mrs. Mazena Merriam settled wirh her family on

Section 5. She was among the colony who first settled in the northwestern por-

tion of Adams County, where her husband died. With the assistance of her

sons, she cleared and improved her farm on the Piqua road, remaining in the

township until her decease.

Jesse Heaton, Sr., came in 1833. He was born in Connecticut in 1790, but

moved to New York at an early age, and worked on Ins father's farm until twenty-

two years of age. In 1812, he enlisted in the American Army, and served three

months. He was taken ill at Sackett's Harbor, and discharged from the service.

In 1818, he emigrated with bis wife and family to Dearborn County, Ind., where

he resided until the date of his removal to this township. He entered land on

Section 27, where he now resides. He is the oldest survivor of the pioneers of

this townshiji, and, during his younger days, took a prominent part in its develop-

ment and improvement.

Henry Snyder entered a tract of land on the west side of St. Mary's River

in 1833. He was fond of pursuing the game then so abundant, and '1: title,

" Hunting Henry," conferred upon him by his neighbors, bus followed him through

life. Notwithstanding his devotion to the sport of hunting, he was in nil respi H>
the peer of his neighbors for industry and enterprise, and never permitted pleasure

to interfere with his work. He still resides on the land he then entered, and has

converted it intu a fine, productive farm.

Michael Spittler, a native of Preble County, Ohio, settled on Section 35 in

1833. One uight in June, 1S34, while engaged 'in hunting deer, he contracted a

severe cold, which culminated in bis death, after which bis family returned to Ohio.

Samuel and Mosef Beckner came from Ohio late in 1S33. The former was

a married man, and bad a family at the time of his arrival. He made a small

clearing on his land, but only remained a short time—returning to Ohio. His

brother, Moses, married and finally settled in Wells County, Ind., where he now
resides. George Hopple purchased Innd on St. Mary's River in the fall of 1833,

which he sold to Henry Drage, three years later. He then removed to Adams
County, Ind., where he cleared and improved a farm, and where he died several

years ago.

Aden Brunson came to Allen County in 1833, and rented a farm in Wayne-

Township, where he resided until 1836. He then purchased 132 acres in Marion

Township, from which he hewed a fine farm. He died in October, 18-12, while

visiiiug friends at Lawreneeville, III. The farm is now owned and conducted by
his son, Nathan.

Joseph Small came in the fall of 1838. He was a native of Maine, and

was reared a farmer; but when a young man, he adopted the life of a sailor, and

followed that occupation for a period of fifteen years. In 1817, he removed

with bis wife and family to Wheeling, W. Va,. thence down the Ohio, to a point

twenty miles above Cincinnati, where he remained about two years. From there

to Cuyahoga County, Ohio, where he conducted a farm and brickyard until the

date of his arrival in Allen County. Here he cleared a tract of timber, and con-

verted it into a farm. He was a man of great industry, and, after a hard battle

with pioneer life, accumulated a comfortable fortune. He died in 1868

age of eiehty-eight years.

After 1830, a number of families settled in various part> of the township.

Some remained but a short time, and a complete list of names would iflo length

without adding interest to the history. Prominent among those who can*
|
rior

to 1840 were Thomas Thompson, Christopher Lipc^, dared Morton. Henry

Drage, Joseph C. Wells. Isaac Herrod, Joseph Hall. Judge Nelson McXain,

William Ward and Daniel Whitaker. Judge McLaiu wn.s prominently identified

with the early history of the township, and was repeatedly called upon to serve

in an official capacity. From 1863 until the date of his removal to Wabash,

Ind., he was almost constantly associated with the public business of the town-

ship and county.



HISTORY OF ALLEN COUNTY, INDIANA.

EARLY EVENTS. •

The First Death.—la the winter of 1827, William McConnaughey, who
had beer in bl mploy of partios in Fort Wayne, started on foot for his homo
in Ohio. He hail reached a point on tin' Piqua road, in Marion Township,
wheo he was ovcnooie by fatigue, or tiio contents of tin' ilask which was subse-

quently found in his pocket. On the day following his departure from Fort

Wayne, some Indians cam., to town with the intelligence that a man had been

froz o I., death during tii. preceding night. A crowd repaired to the spot, and
found the body, of H C ughey stiff in death. A grave was made on the farm
now owned by John Small, and his remains deposited therein.

The. first death after the settlement of Marion Township was that of Mr.
Thompson, (ather of Thomas Thompson, who died in 1833. Several weeks Inter,

his daughter Martha also died, and, within a short time, was followed by her
friend Miss Jane Merriam.

The first marriage was solemnized in April, 1813. by Samuel Kugsr. Esq.,

tin' contracting parlies being William Gain anil Miss Elizabeth Wliitcouib.

The next marriage was that of Absalom Roberts and Miss Elizabeth Evcr-
man, in 1837 ,

ami, in 1838, Cyrenus Merriman and Miss Jane Thompson were
united for life by a .similar ceremony.

The first orchard was planted by Elisha Harris in 1830, and the second by
Philo Wliitcouib in 1833. Jesse Heaton, Sr., started a nursery on his farm in

1833, from which he supplied the neighbors with young trees.

The first stock of merchandise was brought to the township in 1832 by
Hiram Monrey, who opened his store in a log building, south of the present site

of Hcssen Cassel. The country was then too sparsely settled to admit of a good
trade, ami, after about two years, Mr. Moorey removed to another locality.

Miller i: King opened a well-selected >t .ok of merchandise in 1839, at the
present site of the Nine Mile House, where they enjoyed a prosperous trade

The first tavern was established in 1S37 % John Earn. It was kept in a

log building on the Piqua road, and was conducted by him for two or thin, years.
It was then purchased by Miller and King and conducted as a store and tavern.
Subsequently tin- bouse was purchased by John Trentman, who rented it to John
Holmes. The latter gentleman built the Nine Mile House in 18511, to accommo-
date the increasing custom.

Tie lirsi post "Hie was established in 1831, and was called Root Post Office.
Philo W liiti'ouib was appointed Postmaster, receiving bis commission from Gen.
Andrew Jackson. Pour years later, Mr. Wliitcouib resigned and was succeeded
by Judc .VI- n M.I, on, when the office was removed to the house of the latter.

The mail was first carried on horseback by a Mr. Stoker, who resided in the
western part* of Ohio. This method of conveyance was superseded by a stage
coach in 1851. Judge MeLain remained in charge of the office for a number of
years, and, upon his resignation, Dr. Hiram Barber was appointed Postmaster
and removed the office to Middletown, where it is still kept. Jacob Hess is the
present Postmaster.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Jesse Heatoa Sr in
1835, by Rev. James Harris,. o. of the M. E. Church; and Rev. Robert Tisdel
of the Baptist ( 'lioreb. conducted services at the same bouse, later in the same year.

The first frame house was erected bv Philo Whitcoiul. in 1839 and was
then regarded as quite a pretentious edifice. The example set by him was
followed by his neighbors, and. within a year, several of the surroundin- lo°
ln.osi s gave place (• li. , .-noctures. The old house still stands on the farm of
Jonn Small ..in.

. ting link I etween the past ami presi nl

The first r,,ad was cut out by Gen. Wayne's army, on their way to Fort
« ayne. and m later years it was improved and widened, and made a public
highway. The first regularly surveyed road, however, was the Piqua State road
It was located in 18311, by Benjamin Lytic, assisted by Hugh and William
Bays, and Peter Dalman. The trees were permitted to lie near where they fell
in locating the road, and thus ibrmed a dam which prevented the water from
muniui off. The region was marshy at best, and in wet weather the road was
almost impassable. It was traveled by heavy teams, and it was often found
necessary to leave the road and hunt a passjge through the woods; and, until
1*011. the lines laid out for the Piqua road were almost entirely disregarded. In
that year a stock company was formed, and the road was graded and covered
with plank from Fort Wayne to a point near Wiltshire. Ohio. Toll-houses were
" ted along the road, and a daily line of stage-coaches was put in operation
All was prosperous, and the stockholders derived a good return fbr their invest-
ment, fbr several years. Finally, however, the road was sold to satisfy a mort^a^e
and fell into the hands of private parties, who failed to keep it in 'repair buVat
the .same time insisted upon collecting toll. The travelers over the road resented
'In- injustice, and one evening the toll-house was fired and burned to the -round
Alter Ibis, the planks were appropriated by citizens alum: the line and the plank
",«'d ''•'-d 1...-, t. [t is still one of the important 'highways leadin" from
Fort \\ ayne, and is extesisivelv traveled.

The first county roal was cut out in 1810, by citizens of Marion Township
viz.: Jsaac Herrod, Joseph Hall, William Ward, II. Wbitakcr. John and Robert
Small It was located on the section line running from Muldoou's mill, through
Massilon an. I Ivor Liberty. ". tie State line.

The tir.-t grist-mill w'as built by John Depler, on St. Mary's River, in 1810.
quenUy purchased by Charles Muldo'on> by whom it was conducted

until 1868 or 1869, when it was destroyed by fire. Mr. Muldoon then erected
ifii^clte mill on the opposite side of the river, which he conducted until his

ow owned by M. Cody.decease. Tbe

In 1837, Mrs. Parker laught the first school in the township, in a log cabin
the land now occupied by John Small's brickyard. She had enjoyed the

advantages of a fine education in I

wilderness, a school far superior

characterized this county in the e;

of her school eujoyed advantages
day, and the begiuners received

itive State. New York, and opened, in the
e crude institutions by that name which
years of its history. The advanced pupils
ely excelled by the common schools of to-

ntioo from their teacher, that
they could not fail to make rapid progress. Mrs. Parker taught the school du
the winter of that year, and in the following' summer (1838) she was again
engaged, bv private subscription, to teach a silinm.i' school

In the winter of 1S40, Judge Nelson MeLain converted the front room ot
his house into a schoolroom, and about a dozen scholars came to him for instruc
tin n His school, too, was of a superior order and was the place where some of
the prominent residents of the township to day were first inducted into the mys-
teries of the three K's—" Readin', Ritin' and 'Rithuietie." Like its predecessor,
this was a subscription school, and the Judge was dependent upon the liberality
of his neighbors for whatever of profit might accrue from his efforts in trainiug
the young minds under his care. It might well have been called a labor of love,
as the emoluments derived from it would not have kept body and soul together,
had he been compelled to buy his daily bread. He gained the respect anefconfi
deuce of his pupils, who advanced rapidly under bis instruction, and he had the
pleasure of seeing the majority of their number grow to honorable and useful
maturity during his residence in the township.

The first schoolhouse was erected in the fall of 1 8-11 , near the present site of
.Middletown. Nelson Parker was employed as teacher, and the school was kept
up by private subscription, during the winter season, and continued four consecu-
tive winters.

In 1845, a hewed-log schoolhouse was erected on the farm of Judge MeLain,
and was the initiatory step in the system of free schools. For its maintenance, the
Trustees appropriated tbe Congressional funds belonging to the township, and the
residents contributed a sufficient amount to make'up all deficiencies. W. W.
Smith was the first teacher employed in the new school, and taught during that
winter and the winter succeeding. It was presided over by various teachers from
thai time until the prcseot State School Law took effect, and schools began to be
established under its provisions. Tbe first, district school was erected in 1853,
under the supervisi, f Judge Vaughn, then Trustee of the township; and
within a few years thereafter, the township was divided into school districts, in
each of which a school building was erected. The period of instruction was
lengthened, and the salaries of teachers increased, and only those employed who
held a certificate from the County Examiner. There are now nine sclioolhouses
in the township, having a total of 556 scholars.

CHURCHES.

Methodist Episcopal.—hi May, 183G, eight members of the M. E. Church
met at the house of Jesse Heaton, Sr., and under the ministerial offices of Rev.
James Harrison organized Marion class. For ten years, the class continued to
meet at Mr. Heaton's house; then, in view of their increasing membership, the
meetings were transferred to the schoolhouse at Middletown. In 1852, they
erected their present building, at a cost of 8800, at the village of Middletown,
then recently laid out. It lias been repaired at various times, and still serves the
. ngrcgation as a house of worship. Only a partial list of its Pastors, from the
date of organization, can be obtained. Prominent among the number who served
in that relation, were the following : Rev. Stephen B' Ball, Rev James Robe
Rev. James Boyd, Rev. Jacob Colclazer, Rev. James Black, Rev. Jesse Sparks|
Lev. Isaac Dean, Rev. Jesse Forbes. Rev. Mr. Wynings, Rev. Mr. Smith, Rev'
Mr. Miller, Rev. A. Curry, Rev. L. B. McKinley, Rev. Mr. Galbraitb, Rev C
Morrison, Rev. Charles Brown, Rev. Mr. Whorton. The Church is now under
the pastoral care of Rev. Mr. Kistler, and has a membership of twenty-five. At
an earlier date in its history it had a larger membership, among whom were many
who came from quite a distance; but the subsequent organization of churches
more conveniently located, resulted in the withdrawal of the latter. The present
membership is composed of people living near the church.

Ji. Sunday school has been maintained in connection with the Church, since
1837. It was organized a? a union school, by Jared Wharton, and is still con-
ducted on that basis. Jacob Hess is the present Superintendent.

WUliamspoH M. 1C. Churcfc—The Williamsport class was organized in
1842, by several former members of the Marion class. The meeting for organi-
zation was held at the house of John Snyder, and presided over by Rev. Jesse
Sparks. As the number of members began to increase, the meeting-place was
transferred from Mr. Snyder's to a neighboring schoolhouse. Several years later,
tbe schoolhouse was destroyed by lire, after which Mr. Snyder's house was again
adopted as the place fbr holding meetings, and continued as such until 18G4. °In
that year, they erected tin ir present church at the village of Williamsport. It is

a neat frame edifice. 30x In let. and cost $1,200. It was dedicated in the fall of
1864, by Rev. Dr. Robinson. Deaths and removals, and the organization of other
churches, have resulted in a reduction of its membership, and the twenty-four
who nuw constitute its congregation are all residents of Williamsport and vicinity.

The Sunday school is in a prosperous condition, having an average attend-
ance of forty scholars. John Fonner is the present Superintendent.

Bethel Chunk (Baptist).—On the 6th day of February, 1838, six mem-
burs of the Baptist Church formed an organization, under the leadership of Rev.
Robert Tisdel, and held meetings at the house of Christopher Lipes until 1849.
In that year, they erected a small church near the site of their present edifice, at
a cost of 8400. it \yas dedicated by Rev. J. B. Allen. This structure served
as a house of worship fbr twenty-one years, during which time new members
were added to its list, and death claimed many who had been instrumental in its
organization and building-up. In 1870, the funds on hand were appropriated
for the erection of the present, neat house of worship at the village of Williams-
port. This church, which is 30x40 feet, was built at a cost "of $1,200, and
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dedicated near the close of the year. As a Church, it is prosperous, having now
a membership of eighty-one. Rev. J. II. Winans is the present Pastor.

St. Joseph's Church (Catholic).—In 1841, the members of the Catholic

Church living near Hessen-Cassel formed an organization to which they gave the

name of St. Joseph 's Congregation, and immediately erected a frame church on
the Piqua road. Rev. Joseph Hamion and Rev. Julius Benoit were the first

who conducted services iti the church. Later, it was served in a pastoral office

by Revs. Rudolf and Munschiua. Rev. Joseph Mayer, the first resident priest,

took charge of the Church in 1858, and remained until 1863. During his pas-

toral relation with the Church (in 1860), the present handsome edifice was
erected, and the old building removed to the rear of the premises.

Rev. Mayer was succeeded, in 1863, by Rev. Martin Kink, who remained

in charge until 1866, and was then succeeded by Rev. Woeste. In 1872,. Father

Woeste severed his connection with the congregation, and was succeeded by Rev.

Joseph Nussbaum, who continued as Pastor until 1877, and was then succeeded

by Rev. J. H. Hueser, the present Pastor.

The congregation organized with a membership of twenty-nine families, a

number of whom subsequently withdrew to organize St. Aloysius' congregation,

on the Bluffton road. The present membership is sixty families.

A parochial school has been conducted in connection with the Church since

1859, and now has a daily attendance of fifty scholars.

St. Paul's Church { Evangelical Lutheran).—In 1 845, the members of the

Lutheran Church organized and erected a small house of worship on Section 3.

It was a hewed-log structure, and was occupied until 1864, at which time it was

replaced by the handsome frame edifice in which the congregation now conduct

charge

n, who remained

astoral charge of

n 1§74, by Rev.

nected with the

religious services. Rev. Hussman was the first Pastor,

from 1845 to 1864. He was succeeded by Rey. H. Fleisehma

until 1871. In that year, the Church was. placed under the i

Rev. Bundentahl, who served three years, and was succeeded,

Charles Zchacke, the present Pastor.

The Church now has a membership of ninety-six. Cor

Church is a parish school, having a daily attendance of 125 scholars.

Antioch Church.—The English Lutherans organized at Middletown in 1855,

under the ministration of Rev. Spiker. In the following year, they erected a

hewed log church, on Sec. 25, where they continued to hold meetings until 1873.

In that year, they replaced the old building with a handsome frame edifice, at a

cost of SI,950. Rev. Wells officiated at the consecration of the log church in

1856, and, seventeen years later, preached the dedicatory sermon in the new

building. The Church is now under the pastoral care of Rev. Mr. Kane, and is

in a prosperous condition.

SOCIETIES.

Olive Branch Lodge, No. UJfS, A., F. & A. M., was organized under dis-

pensation, in the fall of 1S58, with thirteen charter members, viz.. Dr. L. N.

Covcrdale, E. 6. Coverdale, Henry Eby, Elder Woods, Ezra Maloney, John Her-

rod, M. N. Granstaff, Judge Vaughn, Joel Vaughn, Dr. James Clark, William

Long, James Clark and Jesse Heaton, Jr.; of whom Jesse Heaton is the only

one who still belongs to the Lodge—the lemainder, with two or three exceptions,

having since died.

The following were the first officers of the Lodge : Noah Granstaff, W. M.;

Judge Vaughn. S. W.; William Long, J. W.; E. G. Coverdale, S. D.; Jesse

Heaton, Jr., J. D.- Henry Eby, Tiler; Ezra Maloney, Treasurer; Dr. James

Clark, Secretary. In May, 1859, a charter was granted by the Grand Lodge of

Indiana, by virtue of which the Lodge now works.

The lodge meetings were first held in the office of Dr. James Clark ; but, about

six months after organization, they erected a building at Middletown, for Lodge

purposes, in which their meetings are now held. It is a frame building, 20x32

feet, two stories, and cost S500.

More than a hundred candidates have, at various times, been Masons within

this lodge-room. Many of them lived in surrounding Tillages, and, in later years,

withdrew from the parent Lodge, to organize Lodges nearer home. Some have died
;

and the combined circumstances have resulted in the diminution of the member-

ship of this Lodge, to thirty-two. It is in a prosperous condition, free from debt,

and thoroughly Masonic. The following arc the present officers: Jesse Heaton,

Jr., W. M.; William Van-Horn, S. W.; A. J. Emcriek, J. W.; Jacob Fisher,

Treasurer ; John Scott, Secretary; Uriah Todd, S. D.; Horace Carl. J. D.; Jacob

Hess, Tiler ; Dr. A. Devilbiss, William Scott, Stewards.

MIDDLETOWN.

The village of Middletown is one of the monuments of the past, which dot

the once great thoroughfares throughout the State of Indiana, one of the remind-

ers of the days when a line of stage-coaches was the genius at whose magic touch

towns sprang into existence, through whose instrumentality those towns were to

grow metropolitan, and, in the minds of their residents, become the very centers of

the universe. What hopes a projected railway inspires to day, were inspired by a

stage line at the period when that cumbrous vehicle was the popular method of

overland travel, and scarcely any prediction was thought too extravagant when

uttered in the interest of an embryo city, which was so fortunate as to be a point

on one of these great highways. How the construction of a railway dispelled

these proud hopes, and drained the once prosperous towns of their very lives, is a

fact attested by a host of ruined hamlets, not only in this county, but elsewhere.

Middletown is an example. In 1850, it was decided to make the Piqua road a

plank road, and put in operation a line of stages. 'In that year, a saw-mill was

erected at this point for the purpose of sawing the necessary lumber. Louis

Lopshire, the proprietor of the land upon which the village was laid out, was not

slow to improve the opportunity of founding a town. He tbund a ready sale for

all the lots offered to purchasers, and in April, 1851, the little city was dtdy
platted and placed upon the records of Allen County, under the title of Middle-
town. Iu due time, the plank road was completed, and the stages brought in

their loads of passengers ; merchants located here, and their trade was extensive

and flattering. William Moody opened a grocery, and Benoui McLain a dry-

goods store. In 1850, blacksmiths, wagon-makers and other tradesmen plied

their vocations successfully ; and, as the place assumed the appearance of a town,

the hopes of its citizens rose, and the price of town-lots rose in proportion. About
1857, a dark cloud threw its shadow over the rising hopes of the citizens

—

the Fort Wayne, Richmond & Cincinnati Railway was to be constructed, and
Middletown was not to be a point on the route. Its death-knell seemed to ring

in that mystic word, " railroad ;" its merchants took the alarm, and removed
their goods to other localities

; the stage line lost its customary quota of passen-

gers, in view of the better facilities offered by the railroad, and, in a brief space,

Middletown was only the ghost of its former self. It is now a quiet hamlet, with-

out eveu a hotel or store.

WILLI AMSPOIIT

was laid out in 1874, on the southwest quarter of Section 29. William Essig

was the proprietor of the land upon which it is located, and gave the town its

name. It is picturesquely situated, on the bank of St. Mary's River, and is an

enterprising little village. The following is a list of its principal business men:
General merchandise, H. T. True, John Brown ; drugs, H. T. True & Son;

physicians, Dr. T. H. McCormick, Dr. G. N. Worley; boot and shoe maker,

Harry Mill; wagon-maker, William Lopshire; blacksmiths, Deel & Miller;

painter, W. C. Compton ; Postmaster, H. T. True; grist-mill, William Hilde-

brand ; saw-mill, Samuel Kriegh.

SOLOMON M. LICHTENWALTER

was born October 0, 1*22, in Stark County, Ohio. His father, Jacob Lieh-

tenwalter, was a native of Adams County, Penn., and moved to Stark County,

Ohio, with his parents when a boy. His life io that county began ata time when

its inhabitants were few in number, and the majority of its territory covered with

timber. There were no schools, and the meager education he obtained was

acquired in the German tongue. He grew to manhood and married Mary Min-

nich, also a native of Pennsylvania, then residing with her parents in Stark

County, Ohio. The fruits of this union was five sens and seven daughters, all

of whom now survive, save the eldest son and the eldest daughter. Growing up

with the county, and seconding all measures for its improvement, he was looked

upon as a public-spirited man and a worthy citizen. He cleared and cultivated a

large farm, and at his death bequeathed to his children a comfortable estate.

His son, the subject of this memoir, was engaged, during early life, in the

routine of duties incident to farming. During the winter, he attended the district

school near his home and acquired a good, practical education. From early

childhood he had been instructed in all the details necessary to the pursuit of

farming, and realizing his proficiency in that art, he felt a desire to learn one of

the mechanical arts, and apprenticed himselfto a oaxpenb I with whom he remained
'

! trade until 1818. In thattwo years. He the rkedasajourneyu

ycar.'he decided to locate in Indiana, and in April, 1 SIS. arrived in Allen County.

On the 7th day of September followinc. he was united io marriage with Miss

Sarah, daughter or William and Ann M. Essig. She was born September 22,

1832, in Stark County, Ohio, and removed to Allen County, Ind., with her

parents, in March, 1848. In the year succeeding the date of his marriage, Mr.

Liehtenwalter purchased seventy-two acres of timber-land in Marion Township,

and employed men to clear and prepare it for cultivation, he working at his trade

in the mean time. He finally located upon his farm and devoted his attentionto

the pursuit of the occupation in which he had received his early training. It

proved more remunerative than the work of the mechanic; bis farm increased in

value, and as he began to realize a profit from his labors he extended the bound-

aries of his farm—purchasing two eighty-acre tracts adjoining. In the cultiva-

tion of this farm, bis-time has sinex- been employed, and his assiduous industry

has returned him a rich reward. In addition to bis farm in this county, heisthe

possessor of a fine tract of land in the State uf Kansas.

While he has been successful in the accumulation of worldly goods, bis hand

has ever been open to the encouragement and support id' public enterprises, and

his numerous private charities are best known and appreciated by those upon

whom they have been bestowed.

Both himself and wife are members of the United Brethren Church, and

are regarded by all who know them as worthy Christians, zealous in the cause,

and exemplifying their relieion in their daily lives.

To crown the happiness of their wedded life there were eight children, viz.:

Mary Catharine, Sarah E.. Orren J., Alice M., Curtis C. William M., Wallace

A. and Albert L., of whom all are now living save the eldest. Mary C.

HARVEY K. TURNER

was born April 14, 1835, in Willoughby Township, Lake Co., Ohio. His parents,

William W. Turner and Wealthy Turner, were natives of Madison County, N. Y.,

and had emigrated to the place of Harvey's birth at an early day. In April,

I
,-..-> 2 he with bis father I

his mother having died some lime previously I
came to

Allen Couuty and purchased 20(1 aces of the laud he now owns ami on which

he (Harvey) now lives. He had such opportunities for acquiring i

in bis boyhood days as the common schools afforded, and they v

education

i well improved.
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i her loss. • On
nd time, being united to

id Just

His time was occupied in the labors of the form, and on the 2

1857, he was united in marriage with Miss Harriet Essig, of tl

children blessed their union, four of whom—one sun mid tl

are .-till living. On the L2th of May, 18b"7, she departed thi

husband and children and a large circle of acqir
"

the 15th of September, 1869, Mr. Turner raarri

Miss Jane Harris, of Putnam County, Ohio.

He has held the offices of Township Assess

number of years; and havipg,«s lie always has, the entii

him, be was nominated and elected County Commissioi

in 1874, and was re-elected, in 1876, to the same pos

He hia been connected with the Northern Iudis

since its organization ; was one of the Trustees and Vice President until 1870,

when he was elected President of the Association, a position he still holds; and it

is owing largely to his untiring efforts that it ranks as high as it does among
organizations of like nature. He has added 120 acres to the old homestead, a

large portion of which is under a fine state of cultivation. Mr. Turner is a-pro-

grossive, active, wide awake farmer, alive to everything that will advance not only

his own interests, but those of the community at large.

of the Peace for a

onfidence of all that know
for the Southern District

n, which he still holds.

Agricultural Association

JOHN W. LIPES

was horn in Botetourt County, Va.,May 23, 1834. His father, David H. Lipes,

emigrated with his family from Virginia to Allen County, Ind., in the month of

October, 1850, first settling in Marion" Township, and afterward removing to Eel

River Township.

Receiving the advantages of the common school only, John W, continued

farming with bis parents until the summer of 185G, when be paid a visit of one

year to his native State. Returning in October. 1857, to Allen County, he gave

his hand in wedlock to Miss Lucinda Essig, also of Allen County. Still pursu-

ing the vocation of his youth, he farmed the old homestead of his father in

Marion Township until A. D. 1877. He then purchased the farm on which he

now lives, consisting of 155 acres of choice land, under good tillage. Reared a

Democrat, be still adheres to that party, although conservative in his political

sentiments. In exercising the right of franchise, be seeks to bestow his prefer-

ence upon the candidate whom he thinks most deserving. Is a man of good

morals, an upright, honorable citizen, though not a member of any religious sect.

They are the parents of two children—Charles J. and Mary M., and their home
is both genial within and pleasant without.

MONROE TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Monroe Township is situated in the southeast corner of Allen County, and

is bounded as follows : North, by Jackson Township ; east, by the State of Ohio;

south, by Adams County ; west, by Madison Township. It has an ar?a of 24.02

square miles.

NATURAL FEATURES.

The land is of an undulating surface, composed of a rich sandy loam. It is

watered by the cast branch of Flat Reek Creek, which has its source in the south-

ern part of the township, flowing north.

The township is noted for its wealth of choice timber, the sale of which is

an item in its commercial prosperity, It was organized as a separate township

by the County Commissioners, in March, 1841.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

William and James Black and Joseph Rabbit, were the first white men
who entered this township with the view of making a permanent settlement

within its limits. They came from Carroll County, Ohio, in the fall of 1839,

and settled on Section 32. They came endowed with the courage and fortitude

characteristic of our first settlers, to endure the bitter (rials incident to the settle-

ment of a new country, the absence of social privileges, remoteness from markets,

and the severe physical exertions which were necessary to make their home in

the wilderness habitable or productive of the means of subsistence. Their axes

were the only instruments which could be effectually used, and the necessities of
their loved ones added a zest to the energy with which they waged their warfare
against the giants of the forests—the future to crown their labors with reward.
The Messrs. Black and Mr. Rabbit succeeded in developing farms, upon which
they resided for several yeais, after which they sold out and moved to Adams
County, Ind.

A Mr. Kimsey settled in the northwest part of the township in the fall of
1839, where he ''staked " a claim. He cleared a small portion of his land, but
died within a few years after his arrival. His claim was not regularly entered,

and after his decease the stakes were removed and the land appropriated by
others.

Lawrence Umbaugh and his son-in-law, Jacob Drake, also settled in the year
183!t. They located on Section 32. where both cleared and improved the land
wiiirli they entered. Mr. Drake remained in the township until his decease.

Mr. Umbaugh died in one of the Western States, whither he had removed after

selling his farm in this township.

PcteT Sclemmer, with his family, settled on Section 21, near the close of the
year 1839. There he cleared and improved a farm, which he cultivated until his

dee- a

Noah Clem, a native of Virginia, came to the township in the spring of
1840, and settled on his present farm on Section 33. He is now on the "shady
side" of life, and an independent farmer; but, to- secure this independence, he
endured trials under which some men would have despaired. He was married in

Shenandoah County, Va , and moved to Champaign County, Ohio, where he
worked as a farm laborer Cor several years, in the mean time saving Ids carniiiL'S

with a view of purchasing, amid the cheap lands of thi Wesl a spot wjiich his

industry could transform into a home, and which, in th. <-<uir-r ,,f u-ars, would
well repay the labor expended in its cultivation. In the fall of 1839, be visited

Allen County, when he selected and purchased the site of his present home. Two
neighbors assisted him to erect his cabin, which in the following spring received
its tenants—his wife and four children. Tin- Indian* were the nearest neighbors
and his most frequent visitors, and always drove his cattle home for him when
they went astray. They were kind and peaceable, and mutual good feeling exisied

,
between the invader and the original owners of the soil. His rifle supplied him

with meat, but it waslong ere he was able to raise from the soil the other neces-

saries of life. The ground was thickly covered with an undergrowth known as

pea-vines, which prevented the use of the plow. Often this was lifted with the

hand and corn planted under it, when the vines were replaced to cover the grain.

The process was tedious, hut the labor was generally rewarded with a good crop.

The inconveniences of the situation were eodured with as much cheerfulness as

possible; and the acres of timber which fell before his well-plied strokes, justi-

fied the hopes which sprang up in the heart of this new occupant of the land of

a brighter future when the" forest would give place to fertile fields. His hopes
were well grounded, and the years of industry spent by him have brought him a

rich reward.

The nest settlers were Moses Ratledge and his sons, William and Moses.
They settled on the farm now owned by the grandson of the former, and, by
their energy and fortitude, proved themselves worthy members of the community
among whom they cast their lot.

Elijah Keddinghouse came in the same summer (1840), and, after a number
of years of toil with the usual good results, he sold his property and removed
to one of the Western States.

John Friedline came from Carroll County, Ohio, and located on his present

farm, in October, 1840. This tract of 160 acres was entered by him in June,
1838. This he cleared and improved, and, with the proceeds of his farm, pur-

chased other hmd amounting to 400 acres. He is now a man upon whom the

effect of age is telling, and has been an interested observer of the rapid advance-

ment made by his township.

His next neighbor was Hugh Anderson, who came from Ohio in January,

1841, and settled on the adjoining tract of land. He was a good farmer and an
industrious man

i
and continued to be identified with the interests of his township

until his decease, which occurred a few years ago.

Samuel Clem came- in February, 1841, and settled on Section 28. He was
an enterprising man, and, during his life, did much for the advancement of the

township, John Stephenson came in the spring of 1841, and settled on Section

4, where he still resides. James Savage and Peter Barnhart settled near the

present site of Monroeville, in the same year (1841). Mr. Savage subsequently

removed to Fort Wayne, where he died. Mr. Barnhart died at his home in this

township.

After 1841, immigration increased rapidly, and a great number of families

came to join those of the pioneers already established, and whose names have

been mentioned. The work of inaugurating civilizntion in this township had then

been accomplished, and its settlement and improvement were established. Those
who came later assisted io the accomplishment of these purposes, and the increased

number of " clearings " indicated t!,e determination with which each new settler

entered upon the work before him.

Time brought rewards, and added to the prosperity of the township, and the

younger men have completed the good work begun by their sires.

EARLY EVENTS.

The first road was located in 1841, beginning at a point on Section 33, and
running to the north line of the township, where it intersected the Sugar Ridge road.

The first marriage was celebrated in 1842, at the house of Asa Dillon, on
which occasion his daughter gave her hand to Eli Bauserman. The ceremony
was performed by Noah Clem, Justice of the Peace.

The first death was that of Mrs. Peter Schlemmer, who died in 1843. She
was buried on the farm of her husband, on Section 21. Several other deceased

residents of the township were interred on the same farm in later years, but the

land was never actually set apart for cemetery purposes.

The first school was taught in the winter of 1843, in a log building erected

for the purpose on the farm of Joseph Rabbit. It was a subscription school, as
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were all of its successors until 1854. The free-school system was inaugurated in

that year, when the first free-school building was erected. There are°now lflne

district schools in the township, with a total enrollment of 293 scholars.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of John Friedline, in 1845,
by Rev. Exline, of the Lutheran Church. Mr. Exline was a resident of Vffin

Wort County, Ohio, and, after his first visit, made frequent calls to this neighbor-
hood, conducting services according to the forms of this denomination.

The first mill was put in operation by Hugh Anderson in 1844. It was
known as si horse-mill, from the fact that its motive power was furnished by
horses attached to its machinery. It ground corn and wheat, and, in a small way,
relieved the settlers of some inconvenience, as, prior to this time, they were com-
pelled to take their grain to Wines' mill, on the Maumee, or Rudisill's, on
the St. Joseph; these journeys often consuming a. period of six or seven days.
The horse-mill was appreciated and well patronized until the erection of Muldoon's
mill, on St. Mary's River. This mill was complete in all its appointments, and
received a liberal patronage.

The first store was kept by Martin Kemp, at East Liberty, soon after the
founding of that village. He had a stock of liquors, and a' few articles of mer-
chandise; but his store was not a profitable institution, and after a short resi-

dence, he removed to another locality. After his removal, Judge Reynolds and
James Patterson opened, at East Liberty, a stock of geueral merchandise, and
conducted a successful busine.-.s fur several years. They finally sold to Peter
Whipky and David Studebaker, by whom the business was conducted "until the
decline of the village, consequent upon the trade being diverted from this center
to Monroeville.

The first post office was established at East Liberty in 1851, three years
after the founding of that village. It was subsequently remdved to the house of
John Friedline, upon his appointment as Postmaster. Mr. Friedline kept the
office at his shop for several years, until failing health caused his resignation.
It was then returned to East Liberty, where it w;is kept until its final abandon-
ment.

The first election was held at the house of William Ratledge, on the first

Monday in April, 1841. Noah Clem and William Black were the opposing can-
didates for the office of Justice of the Peace. There were hut thirteen voters,

and one of this number, Peter Schlemmer, was challenged on the ground that he
was not a naturalized citizen. There was a tie, and, after some dispute, it was
decided to accept his vote, after he had declared the legality of the same. By
this means Noah Clem was elected Justice of the Peace.

Bethlehem United Brethren Church.—In 1S45, Rev. John Hill, a circuit

preacher of this denomination, held services at the barn of Samuel Clem, and at

that meeting the first United Brethren Church in this township was organized,

with seven constituent members. After organizition, Rev. Hill came at irregular

intervals to conduct the services and preach to the class thus formed. Rev^Sei-
berry was the first circuit preacher who was placed in charge of the class, and
for a period of one year he conducted regular services at the homes of its respective

members.

Several years later, this denomination joined hands with the Methodists in

TMe erection of a log church, in which meetings were held in common until 18TB.

In that year the United Brethren erected their present house of worship at East
Liberty. The building is 34x46 feet, and cost 91,600. It was dedicated by
Bishop J. J. Grosbrenner.

The following named gentlemen have served the church in a pastoral rela-

Revs. James N. Lea, John Freisinger, James Spray, Michael M. Johnson,

Louis Farber, William Kendall, H. S. Thomas, J. L. Luttrell, John Wesley Hill,

John Hill, C. B. Whitley, George Holden, D. F. Thomas, John W. Wagner, J.

Marker, D. J. Scbenek, H. D. Beber, J, L. Luttrell (present Pastor).

The Church membership at one time was more than fifty, but, owing to

deaths and removals, it is now reduced to thirty-four.

A Sunday school is conducted during the summer, but discontinued buring

the winter. At the last session there was an attendance of ninety scholars.

Monroeville Methodist Episcopal Church.—In 1847. Rev. John Palmer, with

fourteen adherents of this denomination, met at the house of John Barnhart,

where the Monroe class was organized. Meetings thereafter were held at the

the house of Mr. Barnhart, and other members of the class, until the use of the

achoolhouse was secured, when that was adopted as the place of meeting. In

1864, they erected their present house of worship at Monroeville, during the pas-

torate of Rev. A. C. Curry. The building is a frame structure, 32x48 feet, and

was erected at a cost of $1,800. It was dedicated by Rev. John Hill, of Fort

Wayne, and now has a membership of eighty-six. Rev. C. H. Brown is the

present Pastor.

The Sunday school is in a prosperous condition, with 120 scholars enrolled.

M. B. Knouse is the present Superintendent.

Shiloh Methodist Episcopal Church.—In the winter of 1877, Rev. C. H.
Brown conducted a series of protracted meetings in the United Brethren Church
at East Liberty, which resulted in a large accession to the Methodist Episcopal

Church, and a class was at once organized with forty members, of whom all but

ten were new converts.

From the officers of the United Brethren Church, they obtained permission

to hold their meeting in that house. In the spring of 1S70, they began the

erection of a brick church, 32x40 feet, about a half mile north of East Liberty,

which is not yet completed.

Rev. C. H. Blown, the organiz r of the congregation, is still the Pastor in

charge.

Di. summer, a Sunday school is conducted in connection with the
unurcn, Dut discontinued during the wiuter. At the last session (summer of
L879), tli>' average attend mec was seventy-five scholars.

Evangelical Lutheran Church.—The first Lutheran Society was organized
in 1864, and two years later Alpheus Swift donated a lot, upon which (in 1866),
they erected their present house of worship. This is a frame building, 35x60
feet, and was erected at a cost of §2,250. In the interval between the date of
organization and the erection of the church, they held their meetings in Samuel
Pool's hall. Rev. E. W. Er'ick was the first Pastor, and remained in charge of
the congregation until several years after the church was completed. He was
succeeded by Rev. M. H. Morrison, who remained two years. The next Pastor
was Rev. John Miller, who remained two and onedialf years, and was succeeded
by Rev. Andrew Burns. Mr. Burns remained one year, and since his retirement
the Church lias been without a regular Pastor. Prcachiug has been continued,
however, by supplies, at regular iutervals, The present number of members is

forty-two.

Christian Church.—For several years prior to 1867, services were occasionally

conducted by ministers of this denomination, in the upper story of a building

owned by Samuel Poole, but there was no organization. The society was first

organized by Rev. E. W. Hammon in L867, ami continued to hold meetings at

Pool's Hall until 1877. Early in that year, tlu-y began the erection of a neat
brick church, which was completed toward the close of the same year, at a cost of
SM,500, and dedicated by Rev. L. L. Oarpentey. Rev. T.P. Sutton was the Pas-
tor in charge at the time of its completion, and remained one year after its dedica-

tion. He was succeeded by Rev. John Ellis, who remained one year. The
Church now has no Pastor, and preaching is had at irregular intervals only.

Meeting are conducted every first day, however, by members of the Church.

Monroeville Lodge, No. 283, I. O. O. F., is now working under charter

granted by the Grand Lodge of the State of Indiana, bearing date May 22, 18(17.

Grand Officers : W. T. MoKean, D. D. G-. M. ; G. Carrel, V. G. ; P. J. Wise,
Secretary

;
W. H. Brooks, G. M. There were five oharter members, viz., G. C.

Nill, A. F. Brown, E. W. Erick, J. W. Rout, A. A. Baker. The following is a

list of Noble Grands from the date of organization to the present time .
il. fj.

Nill, E. W. Erick, James Weiler, A. C. Crawford, Jacob Dague, William W. Mc-
Kennon, George Randell, M. B. Knouse, J. F. Meeks, James Weiler, Henry
Smith, Morris Strass, J. W. Meeks, David Aliger, Peter Lantz, Hiram Roberts,

Adam Stemman, J. F, Meeks, J. R. Parker, M. B. Knouse.
The Lodge is in good working order, and free from debt, with property

valued at 8767.29. The present number of members is thirty, of whom eight

are Past Grands. The present officers are: Valentine Rauseh, N. G. ; E.G. Cov-
erdale, V. G. : Henrj Deiwerd, R. S.; J. H. Delavan. P. S.; D. Bevelheimer,

Treasurer; M. Stress, A Steinman, V. I- Shaffer, Trustees.

Mmroevilk !,•!,., \,, .-<
;. J., F. .(• .1. J/., was'organized December 30,

1862, with the following Master Masons as charter members: Jabez Shaffer,

James Weiler, Peter Eekley, J. G. Marriotte, M. E. Argo, J. W. Miller, William

B. Rabbit, S. T. Rice, John Shaffer, A. Engle, J. L. Robinson, Jacob Cassady,

and J. L. Younkcr. On the 6th day of February, L863, the Lodge received a

dispensation, and appointed the following officers : Jabez Shaffer, W. M. ; John
Shaffer, S. W. , Junes Weiler, J. W A charter was received June 3. 1863, and
the following officers were elected : Jabez Shaffer, W. M ; John Shaffer, S. W.

;

James Weiler, J. W. ; J. L Younker, Secretary; John Wilson, Treasurer; M.
E. Argo, S. D.; W. P. Lewis, J. D.; Jacob Cassady, Tiler ; J. W. Miller, Chap-
lain ; E. G. Coverdale, W. E. Rowland, Stewards.

The Lodge has continued to prosper from its inception, and now has a mem-
bership of sixty-three, with property valued ;it $500. Meetings are held on the

first and third Wednesday evenings of each mouth. The following named gen-

tlemen have served in the capacity of Worshipful Master : 1864, Jabez Shaffer
;

1865, Jabez Shaffer; 1866, M. E. Argo; 1867, M. E. Argo; 1868, M. E.

Argo; 1869, M. E. Argo; 1870, M. B. Argo ; 1871, Jacob Cassady; 1872,

George Webster; 1873, M. E. Argo; 1874, Jacob Sweeney; 1875, Jacob Swee-

ney ; 1876, W. T. Wilson; 1877, M. E. Argo; 1878, Etenry Smith.

Present officers (1879): William Diekerson, W. M.; J. B. Davis, S. W.;
A. S. Robinson, J. W. ; C. A. Nill, Secretary ; D. A. Row, Treasurer; S. C.

Marts, S. D. ; William Magner, J. P.; W. T Wilson, Tiler.

EAST LIBERTY.

In 1848, John Burner laid out the village of East Liberty, on Section 29.

It was a prosperous town for several years, but it was remote from the railroad, and

could not long hold out against its rival, Monroeville, Business gradually drifted

to the latter point, ami Bast Liberty sank into obscurity. It is now a quiet ham-
let, and nothing remains to indicate a once prohperous town.

MONROEVILLE.

This is perhaps the most enterprising town in the county, with the exception

of Fort Wayne. Its original proprietor, John Barnhart, made what may be

termed"" a happy bit" when he founded a town so near the center of the town-

sliip, in 1851. For a number of years, it was only a mail station on the Pitts-

burgh, Fort Wayne & Chicago Railway, and seems to have awakened very sud-

denly to the business activity by which it is now characterized, and which stamps

it as the second important trade center of the county. It was incorporated as a

town in July, 1866, in response to a petition presented and signed by a majority

of its eilizelis.
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iilly worthy of indi-

ianner in which they

J. B. Niezer &. Co.,

general merchandise establishment of D. S.

Di of this establishment is filled with a stock

upper story with boots and shoes. Other

Among the bugmesa house

vidua! notice, from their oxteaar

are conducted. The firs! ie the

#1 connection with which a large

tured lumber. The second is

Redelsheimer & Co. The front

of dry goods, drugs, etc., and t

branches of business yi the town are represented by the following fi

S. Heller, W. D. Baker. M. Cary & Co., Samuel Pool, dry goods and groceries;

C. W. Rollins, drugs ; D. A. Row. Thomas Wilson, boot and shoo manufacturers

and dealers, C. W. Rollins, John L. Dunham, bakeries and restaurants; Strass &
Smith, furniture dealers and undertakers : Misses Dague & Donard, Miss Smith,

milliners; M. Strauss, Postmaster and dealer in books and stationery; M. B.

Knouse watches, clocks, jewelry, etc.; J. T. Pool, attorney at law; J. W. Jones,

10. G. Coverdale, Justices of the Peace'; Drs. W. A. Connolly, C. A. Leiter, E.

I'. Wilder, Jones, E. Selick, W. D. Roekafellow, physicians; J. H. Delavan,

agent Singer sewing machine; M. Rundel, agent Howe sewing machine; A. C.

Webster, a^ent American sowing machine ; Virgil Coomer, harness maker; T. H.

Conroy, barber; H. D. Pool, meat market; Valentine Rausch, tailor; (r. L.

Bubilya, proprietor of Indiana House, and livery and feed stable; A. C. Craw-

ford, proprietor of Pacific House.

LOCAL INDUSTRIES.

Mbnroeviile Flouriag-Mtll.—Th\a enterprise was inaugurated by C. H.

Schick in 1865. The main building is thirty-sis feet square, three stories and

basement. The mill has three runs of buhrs, with a manufacturing capacity of

one hundred barrels,*>f flour per day. It is a first-class mill, and enjoys an exten-

sive trade, both at home and abroad. Mr, Schick was its proprietor for about

one year,' at the end of which time he sold it to Alpheus Swift & Bro., by whom
it was conducted four years. It was then purchased by J. Dague & Bros., under

which firm name it is now operated. Six years later, Daniel Shank, one of the

present firm, purchased a half-interest iu the establishment, but the firm name

was not changed. In addition to the home trade, large quantities of flour from

(his mill are sold at Pittsburgh and Baltimore.' The shipment of grain, from

September 22 to October 22, 1879, was 8,0u0 bushels.

SXA.VE AND HEADING FACTORIES.

Rout, Webster & Go.—la 1864, John W. Rout embarked in the manu-
facture of oil-barrel staves and heading, and, early in 1865,, associated with him
George Webster and James Weiler, under the firm name of Rout, Webster &,

Co. In that year, fchoy erected a building 40x60 feet, in the west part of Mon-
roeville and south of the railroad, where, in addition to the manufacture of

staves, they conducted an extensive trade in dressed lumber. Three years later,

J. W. Rout retired from the firm and embarked independently in the same
business, in which he continued until 1872. He then removed to Decatur, Ind.,

and became identified with the Citizens' Bank of that city. After his with-

drawal, Messrs, Webster & Weitcr increased their manufacturing facilities by
adding a large eooner-shop, dry-house and other buildings, and, at the same time,

esuSHfshed a branch factory at Benton, Paulding Co., Ohio. They continued to

operate both factories until the latter pare of 1877, when they closed out and
retired from the business.

Hemphill & Ashivorth.—In 1864, this firm erected a building at the east

end of the side-track. 4Os0lJ feet, for the manufacture of oil and slack barrel

staves, heading, etc., and, in connection with this, established a similar factory at

Decatur, Ind. The business was continued under this firm name until the early

part of 1S0G, when Mr. Ashworth died. It was then conducted by the surviv-

ing member of the firm, Mr. Hemphill, until his decease- in February, 1877.
He resided at Allegheny City, Pcnn., and, for eleven years prior to 1878, the

business was managed by M. E. Art_'o, Esq. During this time, there was a flat-

tering increase in the business, and the shipment of staves averaged one ear load

per day. In one year, the firm paid $29,600 for freight alone. The average
number of men employed was twenty-five. At the time of Mr. Hemphill's
decease, the stock invoiced 848,000. The business was continued by his widow
until June, 1879.

Rallya & Robertson erected a stave factory near the establishment of
Webster & Weiler in 1865. This building was 40x60 feet, aud, in connection
with the manufacture of staves and heading, they erected a cooper-shop, 40x250
feet, for the manufacture of oil barrels. They conducted an extensive business,
-hipping an average of two car loads of goods daily to Cleveland, Ohio, and
Pittsburgh, Penn. In 1874, the firm dissolved and the property was sold.

A. F. Beugnot & Co.— In 1875, A. F. Beugnot and Daniel Monahan
erected a building at the east end of the side track and north of the railroad, in

which they began the manufacture of slack barrel staves and heading. They
conducted a large business for three years, at the end of which time they sold to

J. B. Worden «fc Co. The latter firm continued until 1878, in which year they
sold the establishment.to its present proprietors. D. S. Redelsheimer & Co

The Empire Shut Work*.—In 1867, a joint-stock company was formed ac

at Monroeville, under the name of the Empire Stave f'.impMiiv. P. S o'llmirke
ivas elected President, and Alexander William- .:i S ; u\ an I Tivi-iii' \h,i
the organization of the company, Jacob Swv< m-v was aj>] .ontcd Snin/iinteudent,
and directed and supervised the construction of one of the most complete stave

niefi in Indiana. The building is situated in the northwest part of town; it

i- 35x80 feet, with an engine-room 36 feet square. It is supplied with two
boilers, one eighty-horse-power engine, and a full quota of the machinery neces-
sary for the manufacture of oil and .slack barrel staves, cin-h-h.-ading, <-u- Tl„
machinery alone cost $6,000.

Mr. Sweeney continued as Superintendent until his decease in 1877.

In 1875, the building was destroyed by fire, entailing a loss of about 85,000.

The establishment was then purchased by T. S. Heller & E. D. Dague, by whom
it was immediately rebuilt. In twenty-eight days after the conflagration it was

again put in operation.

In 1870, Mr. Heller & Dague established at Decatur, Ind., a similar factory,

almost as extensive as this. In connection with their business, they established

large general merchandise stores at Monroeville and Decatur, in each of which

they employed from six to eight, clerks; and at Dixon, on the Slate line, they

established a store at which they purchased the supply of timber for their stave

factories—shipping from five to six ear-loads per day, from that point.

The number of men employed at each fact try was from forty-five to fifty.

In July, 1879, the business was purchased by D. S. Redelsheimer & Co., by

whom it is now owned and conducted.

Seven thousand cords of timber are used annually, and the staves sold in mar-

kets both cast and west.

Pump Factory.—T. A. Long began the manufacture of wooden suction

pumps at .Monroeville in September, 1877. In November of the same year, he

associated with him S. M. Williams, who, six months later, retired from the busi-

ness, and was succeeded by W. A. Waterman. Since that date, the business has

been conducted by Long & Waterman. They manufacture an average of 120

pumps annually, and sell them in the home market.

Carriage and Wagon Works.—Scar & Scherer began the manufacture of

wagons and carriages in 1878. Christian Scherer sold his interest to Adam Scar,

before the close of that year, and Christian Hoffman succeeded hini in the firm,

since which time the business has been conducted by Scar &, Hoffman.

The painting and wood-work is done in the frame building at the corner of

Ohio and South streets, and the blacksmith work at the building on Main street.

They employ four men, and manufacture an average of fifty wagons and carriages

per anuum.
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ANDREW J. CLEM.

in Shenandoah County, Va.

1 Clem, of whom a few words

who, in a region not remarka-

pport for a largo family,

Andrew J. Clem was born July 18, 1827
This was also the native eounty of his father, Saint

may here be said.

Samuel Clem was one of those sturdy farmer!

hie for fertility, yet managed to earn from the soil i

until the reports from the North induced him to change his base, an

profitable location, where the exercise of his labor would return a reward more
commensurate with his energy. To 1S2(>, he married Miss Susanna Ridenour,

which union was blessed with eight children, viz., Andrew J., Sarah A., William,

Dfvid, Henry, Malitida, Samuel and Adam, all of whom now survive.

In 1834, he removed with his family to Champaign County, Ohio, and there

conducted a farm until 1841, when he entered a tract of land in Monroe Town-
ship, Allen Co., Ind , to which he brought hi»family in the

; of th, forests

istory.

the first

associated forever with it

enjoyed the esteem of his

much for the advancement of his township.

His sou, Andrew J., was associated, du
pioneer life, and like many in the same poaitit

that township,, and his name is

e was an upright man, and ever

so a man of enterprise, and did

ig his boyhood, with scenes of

had but meager opportunities



aHE history of public education in Monroeville is sini
I_

the county. In the earlier years of its existence it had its sin

Public
CORNER MONROES- ELM

jar to that of other towns
„.,—.*,,. ... ~.« »..,.„. /ta , a ul llS ciWteu(;e il naa its snare of wander-

ing pedagogues, with the customary fluctuating standard of ability Durinz
tne supremacy of the subsoription-sohool system the important question was not " Isthe man able to conduct a good school?" but "Can the town raise the necessary funds
to maintain a school during the winter ? " This class of Bohools, however was not
long in vogue after the founding of the town. The provisions for free schools made
by the Constitution of 1851, were adopted, as soon as practicable, by the Trustees of
this township, and more uniformity was apparent in their educational standard
Monroeville, which was not yet an incorporated town, had no graded school It had
its town-school building, but this was conducted like all the schools throughout thetownship—all the classes reciting in one room. In 1866, after the incorporation of
the town, grades were established, but the building was inadequate for the demand
and the various departments of (he school were taught in as many difierent localities
or the town, wherever a suitable room could be procured.

In the fall of 1871, A. Engle, James Weiler and T. S. Heller, School Trustees
purchased a lot at the corner of Monroe and Elm streets, 125 by 260 feet, upon which
they erected the present handsome school building. This edifice is M by 71 feet two
stories, containing four schoolrooms, one waiting-room, one room for the Trustees
and an office for the Prinoipal.

In 1876, the Township Trustees, in connection with the Sohool Trustees of the
town, erected an addition to the building, 25 by 36 feet, to be used as a joint high
school—its privileges to be enjoyed by scholars throughout the township as well as
those in the town.

The following is an exhibit of the cost of the building and
Building and grounds
Spa*lDg lirill lipi.li; ..:;

,

Addition to lullding (High Srhool) ..'.'.'.".
j'.^j,,

Ssata, etc., for High Scowl ZZZZ'Z. TO

..^I,:ill0

The fir. the now building began January 8, 1872,''anT'oiosed March 29
ot the same year. The following were the teachers for that term W A DickevPrincipal; M. s. Lahew, A grammar; 0. C. Wolf, B Grammar; Miss Mollie EUnouse, Intermediate; Miss Hattie M. Simpson, Primary.

, ,
™e moond term began on the 1st day of April, 1872, and closed on the 4th dayof July following. The teachers for that term were as follows: W. A. Dickev prin-cipal; MS Morrison, A Grammar; 0. C. Wolf, B Grammar; Miss MoUie E. fcnouseIntermediate; Mibb Hattie M. Simpson, Primary.

'

,,„„/' f"' 'ime Aohange was made in the Board of Sohool Trustees, when the Boardstood A. Engle, President; George Webster, Secretary; Jacob Cassady, Treasurer

,.™ ,£!
""• f

>"pa " <*»°<»-. IS", and closed in January, 1878, during which

w j iv ,, u
d(,

P.'>rtments °f th« s°h°°l »ere conducted by the following teachers

;

W. A. Dickey, Principal; M. S. Lahew, A Grammar; 0. C. Wolf, B Grammar- MissMollis A. Knouse, Intermediate; Miss Hattie M. Simpson, Primary.
>f this term the above-named teachers were again engaged to teooh

School
S7S. MONROEVILLE /NO.
until February 28, 1873. The School Trustees for that year were; M E AriroPresident; A. Engle, Secretary; A. Williamson, Treasurer.

^'

<v,n "."'

u

erm b
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e
.
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'" SeP">mber, 1873, and olosed in February, 1874, with thetollowing teachers: M. E. Crawford, Principal and Teacher of A Grammar grX S

Lpso

b
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n
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B
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The school year began in the following Octobei-nnd closed in June, 1874—con-
theTL [ V>T°.u

"me m°n
;
h3

'
Thi8 was POTJanently adopted as he length of

l!'.f V'"":,"^*'"
1" te"ohers Md Trustees who have been identifiedwith the school from that time to the present •

*f£2£. ^^.^^mrrSniipa.tnSStiftTStes^'
MisSi^ey" FrinSjf'

B Gr— mjM^ ^"Hn,inter
h
mSt

n
e

e
;'
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E
- Argo, President; J. L. Dunham] Secretary; J. B.

A f^rol?
8

m"- J^'i"^- M
-
DmnWD

'

PrinoiPsl Miss »•"'• 0. Whitestine,A Grammar; Miss Millie E. Whitestine, B Grammar; Miss Anna M. Carson, First Inter-mediate; Miss Aline Burnett Second Intermediate; Miss Rett. L. Sheeley, Primary.

Ht. 4C"
«*««"-". L. Argo, President; J. L. Dunham, Secretary; J. B

Grammar; Miss Harriet M. Wheeler, Intermediate
; MissAnna M. Carson, Primary MissHarper resigned after teaching two months, and was succeeded by Miss Eva Thompson

p v "~i
"' T""te«—'• L -

Unnham, President; W. A. Connolly, Secretary- JB. Niezer, Treasurer. T,*0,T.-1. 0. Jones. Principal; Miss E. Murphy, A Gram!
Miss Anna M. Carson, B Grammar; Miss H. L. Lovelace, Intermediate- Miss

President
; W. A. Connolly, Secretary

;

Jones, Prinoipal ; Miss E. Murphy, A
nar; Miss H. L. Lovelace, Intermediat

. flonnolly. Secretary

Addie E. Wright, Primary.
1878—School Tnuleci—Levi Brontner

J. B. Niezer, Treasurer. Teachers—I.

Grammar
; Miss Maggie Connolly. B Gran

Miss Addie E. Wright, Primary

J. B. Niejer Treasurer. Ttacktn—0. Z. Hubbell, Principal and Teacher of A Gram-
?£< M«8Maggis Connolly, B Grammar; Mrs. Julia Heller. Intermediate; MissAUdie E, Wright, Primary.

Great oredit is due to the Trustees for their assiduous attention to the interests of
the school, and the care exercised in Ihe employment of good teachers. By IBs mean*
the Monroeville Sohool has reached a standard inferior to no similar institution in the
county. It is well appreciated by the public, and its good effects upon the communitv
are marked. All the sohool furni'ure is of the latest and most approved styles and
instead of a prison, scholars here find the cheerfulness of a home The course of
instruction is as follows

:
Primary Department—Alphabet, First Reader, Language,

Primary Geography Mental Arithmetic, etc. Intermediate Department-Second and
.third Reader, Orthography, Arithmetic, Geography, Penmanship, Grammar etcGrammar Department-Fifth Reader, Higher Arithmetic. Ph ysiology, History Phys
cal Geography, Philosophy, Latin, "to i*-' •* * —i—l—the number of scho^B
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for acquiring that for which he longed—an education. No public school then
opened its doors to him to gratify a desire so laudable, and only at rare intervals

a schoolmaster came to the settlement to teach. When such was I he case, how-
ever, young Clem was a devoted pupil, and having acquired the rudiments of an
education, he eagerly devoured the contents of the few books which lie was able

to obtain. What he read was instructive, and added little by little to his store

of knowledge. In the mean time, he was acquiringa knowledge nf the occupation
which, subsequently, he chose for his field of action if life, namely, that of farm-
ing. He saw that for an education he would be compelled to rely upon a course
of self-instruction, and all leisure time was employed to that end. - Soieritific

studies were disregarded, and only those branches best calculated to benefit him
in every-day life taken up. Thus he gained a good general and practical fund of
information.

Boyhood's years rolled into eternity, and he merged into man's estate. He
was confident then of his ability to take up the burden of life and battle the world
for himself; yet, for nearly two years after attaining his majority, he continued
to give bis assistance in the economy and management of the home farm. In
June, 1850, he gave his hand in marriage to Miss Sarah A. Bower, a resident of

Van Wert County, Ohio, the first love of his life ultimating in a happy union,

which death has forborne to sever.

A small piece of land, presented by his father, constituted the home where
he entered upon an independent life. But he was not content with a farm of

such narrow dimensions, and the industry with which he tilled his little fields,

together with the frugal care of bis good wife, soon resulted in an accumulation
of cash in their treasury. This he invested in other land, and year by year his

estate grew, until it reached a total of 240 acres. From the products of this

estate came the means to provide for and educate the children, who in the mean
time had come to bless his home, namely—Lucinda, Jeremiah, Mary E.

t
Almira,

Jackson A. and Samuel.

The instructions received in youth now came to his assistance in the manage-
ment of so large a farm ; and its general appearance testifies as to how well he
has profited by those lessons—the well-tilled fields and systematic arrangement of
his house and barn, all bespeak the thorough farmer.

Successful in the accumulation of wealth, he has been liberal in bestowing it

where it would relieve distress, or advance any project inaugurated for the inter-

est of the township or county at large. He has never figured in politics, and has

never permitted his name to be used as a candidate for a public office. He has

few enemies, and many friends
;
and his manly qualities and honest dealing have

gained for him the respect and confidence of all who know him.

IS22.

Virgit

LEWIS RIDENOUR
e was born in Shenandoah County July 22,

.dam and Magdalene (Munch) Rider

His father had been a soldier in the war of 1812, yet, cultured in tilliug

the soil, he finally located himself upon a farm in " Powell's Fort,"—a tributary

valley to the Shenandoah. Here he reared his own family, training them as he

had been trained—to habits of industry and to earnest toil.

When Lewis was a lad of about six years, his father fell from a horse, crushing

his left shoulder. This caused permanent disability in the use of his left arm.

Situated, too, quite unfavorably, as regarded fertility of soil, convenience to

market, etc., labor was expended to a disadvantage. These circumstances,

certainly, were not calculated to promote other than a moderate prosperity.

As regards school privileges, hut few were afforded the subject of our sketch

during boyhood. His attainments and his successes have been secured through

self-application, and the severe, but practical school of experience. These, too,

have been coupled with native genius, and an indomitable purpose.

Remaining at home, assisting about the labors of the farm, until twenty-one

years of age, he then stepped forth to fight for himself the battle of life. Em-
barking thus, his capital consisted in two suits of clothes and $9.25,

cash Securing employment with a farmer, he continued his service

with the same little more than four years. Following his retirement, on

October 10, 1848, he wedded Miss Esther Brannaman, daughter of Christian

Brannaman, Esq., a wealthy farmer of Rockingham County, his native State.

Refusing assistance from her parents on terms proffered, he renewed laboring for

others up to the spring of 1851.

Having in the meantime- carefully husbanded his earnings, he then sought

to emigrate, with his little family, to the State of Indiana.

He arrived in Allen County during the month of May, 1851. Soon there-

«?ter, ho ourehased (of the laud on which he yet lives in Monroe Township)

2.0 acr.'s, pnyiiia for the same 83.25 per acre. Adding to this he now owns

in one body (100 acres excepted |j 580 acres.

Procrastinate he could not. After his arrival and purchase of land, the

next consideration was to erect a dwelling. For one day, a man. with team of

oxen to haul logs was hired for $1.12 J. For the same length of

time, another man with an ax to chop was hired for 50 cents. This day

sufficed to secure the necessary timber for the dwelling. By the help of neigh-

bors, within a circuit of two miles, a second day sufficed to raise and inclose the

same, while the third day he and family occupied. Fast time, indeed, making

a home in the woods!

But no sooner was he sheltered within his cabin, than other improvements

were begun. On the 8th day of June, 1851, he commenced to dear some ground

and prepare it for crops. He succeeded that season in growing a full supply of

corn for his own use, and eighteen bushels of potatoes. And, continuously, from

that inodeat beginning, as a man of agriculture he has been successful. His pros-

perity has been marked ; his advancement rapid. In fact, to behold his home
aud present estate is to admire. .-His broad, fertile fields; well-kept fences,

splendid herd of cattle, beautiful horses and complete equipage, are all indicative

of industry, taste and strength of character, and eminently distinguish him ad a

model farmer.

Mr. Ridenour's weddeil life has been blessed with six children ( four of them
still living—two sons and two daughters), viz., Anna E. (deceased I, Adam P.

(married), Margaret (deceased), Gphraira B., Catherine and Sarah. As an index

of his reflective mind, religiously, we give the following incident: Being in quest

of Sheriff Munson one day in the month of February, 1879, he was iuvited, for

the first time, through the Allen County Jail. Once within, and observing the

security of the prison, he conceived this impressive contrast—that while the

transgressors in this world were forked in, those of the next world would be

locked out. He is yet hearty and vigorous, bidding fair to see many future

years in which to enjoy the rewards of a toilsome, well-directed life.

OBITUARY.

Since the above

ing sentence—this or

of til

as prepared-

i hardy pion

-and, lo! how adverse to the hope of its clos-

er has been suddenly -called from the theater

in theIhe Ian

s united in marriage with Miss Kate

I with two children, both boos

interest of Mr. Schell in their business,

nership uuf!il 1874, when he purchased

On the morning of November 5, 1879. while sitting as a juror on the

Swayne murder trial, in the Criminal Court at Fort Wayne, and after but slight

complaint of illness, he was seized by a stroke of apoplexy. Soon as admissible,

he was removed to his home near Monrocville, this county. Continuing in a

deranged state of mind when consciousness returned, on November \2 an exam-

ination was held, which resulted in his being pronounced nnn rom/>"^ nt-nti*.

Thereupon he was taken to the State Lunatic Asylum at Indianapoli.s, where, on

November 20, 1879, the thread of life was severed. Brought back to bereaved

family and friends, in sadness they laid him away to rest.

WILLIAM D. BAKER
was born in Stark County, Ohio, April 10, 1836. His hither was a carpenter,

and worked at his trade until 1840. when he removed to Allen County, and pur-

chased a tract of land in Monroe Township, which he went to work to improve

and convert into a farm.

William remained at home, workh
ing school in the winter, during his I

farm until 1889, when be went to Slot

provision business, in partnership with

firm name of Schell, Baker & Co.

On the loth of April, 187.0, he i

M. Engle. Their union has been blest

In 1871, Mr. Baker purchased tli

and he and his brother continued in pa

the interest of his brother, and has since continued it, with success, by himself.

Mr. Baker was elected one of the Board of Trustees of the village of

Monroeville in 1873. and has held that position to the present time. For the

last four years, he has been President of the Board.

He is an active, energetic, pleasant business man, and the position given

him by his fellow-citizens and neighbors for so long a period is sufficient proof of

the high esteem in which he is held, as a man and citizen, by those who know

him best.

CHARLES WHITTERN

is a native of Awling, Gloucestershire, England, where he was bor«-. Apr:! 4,—

1814. His father was a gardener and nurseryman, and Charles was early edu-

cated to the same, working thus with his father until eighteen yeai of Bge I

then started out for himself, soon procuring a situation. In Januarj I 33

was united in marriage with Miss Isabella L, Beauehamp. also of Gloucffltei

shire; in September, 1848, she departed this life, leaving her husband tnd - rm
children— five sons and two daughters, in bereavement. Two of the sons, in the

fierce battle of Stone River, were killed, one a member of Company E, Thirtieth

Indiana Volunteer Infantry, and the other of the Forty-Second Raiment, Ohio

Volunteer Infantry.

By careful economy, he had been enabled to provide the requisite rutins to

secure a passage to this country for himself and little family. He sailed foi

York from Liverpool, in the fall of 1830. Unfortunately, the vessel on

they sailed was wrecked rm the coast of Long Island, but, fortunately (one

excepted), all were saved. Fortunately, too, for Mr. W., he soon secured

;

tion upon the island and went to work. There he remained until Septt

1841; then, removing to the vicinity of Cleveland, Ohio, he resumed 1

occupation of gardening. On July 20, 1850, he married a second time,

as his bride Miss Malvina Nelson MclJride, of Cuyahoga County. Ohio; si:

dren have been the fruits of this marriage. Two sons of this family onl;

vive to comfort them in their declining years.

Mr. Whittern is the owner of 335 acrea of excellent land, most of it in

vieinitv of Monroeville ;
it is largely improved and in a fine state of culttva'

From "early boyhood, he has been an earnest member oi' the Episcopal Ch\

Although of age well advanced, he is still hearty and vigorous, giving i>r-

still, of many years in which to enjoy the blessings aud comforts which sui



HISTOPY OF ALLEN' COUNTY. INDIANA.

MADISON TOWNSHIP.
BY L. II. NEWTON.

Madison is located in the southeastern part of Allen County, and is bounded as
North by Jojfchm Township, oast by Monroe Township, south by Wells

County, west by Slariijii I'owiiship, and includes Congressional Tnu nsbip 2!) north,

of Range 14 east. Ir was organized by the Commissioners of Allen County at

their March : I
- In

I'RAI. FEATIRES.

Tbe surface is Hal and heavily limbered, oak, ash and poplar being promi-
nent in the latter feature. There-are ho streams of any importance in She town-
ship. The west bn h of Pint Rook Creek, whioh flows through the central
pari, is but a diminutive rivulet, and at certain seasons of tbe year runs almost

1 he noil if rich and fertile, and produees an abundance of all the fruits ai '

'
i this latitude.

>in on Section 30, where
engaged chiefly in hiint-

almost as wild as when

E.Utl.Y SKTTI.E-11E.VT.

About i be year I 336, a Mr. Browning ereotod a i

lie residei! e,r
. l,ii,-f p,rl.„|

T
during whioh time be wa

itig. He made but little improvement, ami kit bis ela

bi 6rsl locati 'I u] it.

In the fall of 1836, John Edwards and Andrew Meek came to the town-
ship and i

i aaeh, returning shortly after to their home in Carroll
County, Ohio Ed waul. 1 : hi-clai tli.- ~i,uV 1.,-i-t quarter ol Section I'll, and
Week chose the northeast porti f Section 36 for his home. Alter enterin" bis

'and Hi Seel emploj dl ot i Bay to clear it for bim. Eagy had Aen
recenflj settled in Indiana, having located in Adams Cunty in the fall of 1836.
1,1 ''"-

I

,ll! " '
' '-' In; began th labor of clearing, and in the fall of that year

Mi Meek i ame with hie family to live on the land, John Edi&rds came at the
•"" ,,, "•• ""''" his Bunily t loupy tin premises which be hud previ tush

Mr Eagy then retimed te Monmouth, Adam* CV, [nd., where
L Im I a small field iii cultivation, mid where In- wife Bid little ones

wasclesrihg land for Mr. Meek. He remained at Mon-
mouth a year, then, in 1838, rem ived l . a Ibrtv-aciv trad in Madison Township
which hi hadeBtered in the fall of ISScJ, and began the work of clearing. He
cleared m I the i ritire tract, with the exception of four acres, and sub-

:

'
!'" advance, and purchased auothcr Iran , .intainir." ei'Mlty

Tl i I, tiso cleared, and it is now his borne.
° c

19, the three families above ml I were tl dy white resi-
dent- will,,,, the boundariesof Marlisoti Township. 1„ the fall of that year, they

b Charl Peokhani and family, who came from Carroll County,
Oh,.,, and settled on the northeast quarter of Seetion g'i.. .1 . ,], , , Mi, -,.. from the

'- - .-tiled on the southwest quarter of Seetion -i:;. an, I .1. Todd
: County. (Hun. win. settled .,„ lb,- west ball" of the southl 1st quarter

of Section 1' I. Later iii 1839, Adam It. .bins,,,, came anil cleared a farm on
which he r. -i.h-d until hi. J,.,., „.,. „ n ,j i„ ,lle sami, vear J)av -„j patn ,.^ Wil'i-oo
Hill, M. Holmes, William Hum,, ,1,1. and *Mes;

a barn pan of the township. In I

County - II -, h,
;

,
n,i i

-. ,„, ,h,.

About the same time. .Jacob Mar.-ua'rdt. I'hili

l-iy ,v [I,, I,:,-. I,, i- | at various point
1

-

" !: an I imuel Burpher, were also prominent
-

I hand, with their neighbors
improvement,

EARLY EVENTS.

DaWSon, Tate & Clear, settled

! 1 - --. ---Iiall.-i-, from Carroll

hwesl quarter of Seetion 23.
N..-H. Charh-s Jones and Messrs.

ownship. Samuel Davis. John
- the early settlers of the

all efforts tending toward its

I I - d the first hewed log bo - - 1SB9, on the tract which
The first shelter erected on this ground

tructed from the trees, as they were feUed in clear-
nith is crevices well daubed with mud, was a very

red m the old abode.

",
''"'. ' U . 6 •' -">"' "'"< inthesettle nt took place—the occasion

-Myers with Mis- Polly Meek. The ceremony was per-
! by Adam Robinson, Esq., Justice of the Hence, at the residence of the

Vilhin a year thereafter, ihe-sarne house was the scene of a similar -cere-
(In tins „,-,.:,.„,,, Martin W. Kemp bestowed his band and fortune upon

-Martha see,, ml daughter of Andrew Meek.
The Erst -lectio:: was held at the house of David Hatrick ,n the first Mo::

were as follows: Trustees. Andrew
.
Martin W, Kemp; Treasurer, John

rbir, Con table, Elias Hoods.
tad was located in answer to a petition presented to the County

that date, there was up road through the town-
1 ill or market settlers w.-n- compelled

-i circuitous route through tl„ „ i- i,, Monmouth VdamsCo Ind
.Fort Wayne and sometimes a- f, PSqua, Ohio. Whentheroud

Ihe hrst election wa- held at the house
jn April. 1840. The officers chose,, i

1 VI-.,
I , C|e,|

.

i
-- of tin- Peace, \.l im i:-.;,, u

was laid out, every one along the line acted as bis own surveyor, and, as a natural
consequence, it deviated considerably from the section line. In 1846, A. B. Todd
was elected Road Supervisor, and made application to have the road surveyed and
properly located. This was done by Mr. Black, then County Surveyor. It is

known as the Van Wert road. Other roads were located in later years, as the
township became more thickly settled, and it is now supplied with all the neces-
sary highways for access to market.

The first school was.taught in 1840, in a hewed-log house erected for the
purpose, and was maintained by private subscription. The school term covered a
period in the winter, when the farmer lads could be spared from their labors at
home. The course of study varied according to the ability of the teacher. Some-
times a finely educated man took charge of the school, aod, perhaps, the next term
it fell into the hands of one who knew no more than the older scholars under his
care. Thus, for thirteen or fourteen years, the system of education in this town-
ship was at the mercy of any one who might offer bis services as teacher, with no
other recommendation than his own declaration of ability. About 1854 or 1855,
the first district school was established, under the terms of the present school law
ol this Stat, and. since that time the schools of this township have experienced a
radical change for the better in their management and educational standard. The
present number of free schools is ten, with a total enrollment of 514 scholars

The first mill in the township was erected in 1849, by Samuel Davis, pro-
prietor of the town of Massillon. It was a steam saw-mill, but, shortly after its

completion, its proprietor added a run of buhrs for grinding corn and wheat. This
proved a great convenience to the residents of the township, by whom it was well
patronized.

The first post office was established in 1849, at the house of John Shaffer,
who was appointed Postmaster. Mr. Shaffer kept the office two or three years,
when he resigned, and was succeeded by Joseph Snidec. In 1854, A. B. Todd
succeeded Mr. Snider, and kept the office two years. After his resignation it was
removed to East Liberty, in Monroe Township. The
from Van Wert, Ohio, to Middletown

, Root Post Oltic

forwarded to its destination by the same conveyance.

tvbich pla-

ekly

t Office

The fin

ased to i

, the township v
. :d in 1851, by Wilson & Brown, at

; of Massillon. They remained but a short time, finally selling their
stock to a Mr. Patterson, by whom it was removed to Monroe Township.

In a conversation with one of the early settlers of the township, a few
incidents were mentioned, which, in years to come, may be of interest, as giving
an insight into the pioneer mode of life. He said:

" In the erection of our dwellings, we used neither lumber, shingles nor
nails. The shell was made of round logs, covered with clapboards and weighted
with pole.-. The floors were made of puncheons, and the doors of the same
material, fastened together with pins, and hung on wooden hinges, with a wooden
latch on the inside, to which was attached a buckskin thong, to open it, from
without. For window-glass, we used paper, well oiled with tallow or lard; and,
in lieu of stoves, we cut out a part of one end of the house, and built a ' crib,'
within which we ercted hack walls and jambs of clay, well packed by pounding.
Our chimneys were built of mud and sticks, and our houses generally contained
but one room, which served the purpose of parlor, bedroom aod kitchen.

" Contrary to the usual custom, we used no liquors at our log-rollings or
When there was a building to raise or logs to roll, all the nei"h-

its construction.

hou:

bora within a radius of five or six miles assembled to assist
The force was divided by two of their number, who acted
side worked with friendly rivalry and hearty good will ; ai
to hear an angry word uttered on such an occasion.

apta , and each

, rare thing

"I have attended wedding-feasts where, instead of p,
bread, and, instead of turkey, we regaled our appetites
vows then uttered were just as earnest, and the unions tl

and as permanent as those performed amid the pomp w
ceremonies to-day.

'• We had but little money, and but little need of it.

us with meat in abundance, and wc raised oi
'

skins, mink and coon skins were the only a
uiand money. They almost constituted our

" In the thirteen years during wlrch I
two offenders were ever brought before me 111

number was n resident of another township.
- We were obliged to work hard, but wc enjoyed good health, and were at

sociable as brothers and sisters. There were no doctors, and no attorneys; and
in fact, we had but little employment for the talent of cither profession. Om
hrst physician was Dr. A. Englc, who located in the township about 1856 "

Tin- years have wrought changes, and, in the march of improvement Madi
son has kept her place with other townships of the county.

ills...';.- ' • ihe

racterizes such

rifles supplied
r corn, potatoes aod wheat,. Deer-
ticles that would, at all times, conc-

urrency.

served as Justice of the Peace, but

assault and battery, and one of that



MATTMEB TOWNSHIP.
CHURCHES.

Methodist Episeojml.-InlSil Rev. Jesse Sparks organized the Massillon
class at the house ol Chares Pec-khan,. The class then had twenty membersand continued to meet at Mr. Peekham's hous* until 1842. In that year, John
Edwards generously donated a lot upon which to erect a church, and during
the same year It was completed. It was a common hewed-log structure';and soived the purposes of sehoolhouse and church during thS winter of

,.t
y
i

'

,

J,lb,:1!
f'
haftl! '

i

C'arle3 Pcekham,J„h,, Edwards and Adam Robinson
hewed the logs and reared the budding, so that it was free from cost. In this

they worshiped until 1856, when the present frame church was oreetcd

, seventy-five, hut, from 1 1,<

anization of other churches, it i:

r the pastoral care of Rev. Charles

connection with the Church, and is

at a cost of 8800. The membership at „..

usual causes, viz., deaths, removals and the
now but twenty.four. The Church is now
H. Brown.

A union Sunday school is conducted i

attended by scholars from the Methodist and Lutheran Churohra II
up during the summer only. At its last session (summer of 1879) it had an
al tendance of seventy-five scholars.

E"an9el!cal Lutheran.—The. Massillon Church was organized in the fall of'™' !!'* s?™ '"fibers. The meeting for organization was held at the house
of V. P. Smith, and conducted by Rev. Solomon Ritz (oow deceased). Subse-
quently, they held their meetings at the sehoolhouse near Massillon until 18(H
In that year they secured the use of Massillon Methodist Episcopal Church'
where they still continue to meet every alternate Sunday. The Church now bus
eighteen members, and is under the pastoral care of Rev. D. F. Kane . Church
officers: J. M.Smith and Leonidas Scott, Elders; Daniel l!ottenber» Deacon

SOCIETIES.

dhiral and Horticultural Soviet)/ elected its first
Madison Township Ag ....

officers in the summer of 1878, and helds its first"fair in September of the „„
year. The officers were as follows: N. P. Brown, President: John Shaffer
Secretary; John H. Brown, Treasurer. By an inadvertence they neglected to

?LVo
be

,

nec
cf
ssar

J'
artlcles of ineoporation in the first year, and in the summer of

1879, the Society was re-organized, with the following officers: Christian Yonce
President; N. P. Brown, Secretary; Adam Marquardt, Treasurer. In 1878'
they purchased forty acres of ground near the village of Massillon, where it is
proposed to hold a meeting every fall. The Society was inaugurated toencoura-e
and stimulate good farming, and liberal premiums ire awarded for the best speci-
mens of farm products, as well as live stock.

Its success is more maniFest each year, ami its managers feel much encouragedby the m.erest manifested by neighboring far r, ,„ ls7H
. a te ™°nbpremiums, the society had on hand a cash balance of J50. In 8, I, U,

•
after discharging all gations, was 8150. The society is yet n its nfancy bui
.8 destined to become an i„ -tan, institution, a, i„ liberal .wards have afroadyinduced the entry of exhibitions from surrounding counties.

S

LOCAL INDUSTRIES.
Centennial F/o„ri„g-Mitk.-T\m enterprise was inaugurated in 1X70 bv DShopman, who, at that time, creeled the present building. The main buil'di,,- is

forty feet square, two stories, wi,l, a„ eogi.o-r Hi*.,,, ,,,,. Tllc „„,tive ,„
.

is furnished by a forty-horse-power engine, and the o .city of the mill is from
forty to fifty barrels of flour daily. M, S

,
,'

, \ J™
™

beyond the home market, but the demand from this miarter keens the mills i„
constant operation. F '

*

Sawmill and Bending PW-Charles and Joseph Uouscr entered upon
this business at Iioagland ,„ the spring of 1877. The quota of -r.aehinerv is
complete, and lumber is sawed from logs into strips, after which it is bent for car-
nage bows, shafts, tongues, wagon-tops, etc. The main building is 30x40 fee,,and the bending-rooin twenty feet square. The goods here manufactured find aready market at Fort Wayne.

MASSILLON
was laid out in 1851 by Adam Robinson. A store was soon after opened
in the village, and blacksmiths and other tradesmen earn,- to add to ii- growthand receive their proportion of the emoluments to be derived from tin ir
labor. But its prosperity was short-lived, and it finally met the fate of so in my
towns which were platted and located without regard to commercial situation
it gradually retrograded, and now occupies the position of a quiet hamlet.

Htl.VGLAND
is oue of those flourishing little villages which spring up along the railroads.
It was established, first, as a station on the Fort Wayne, Richmond & Cincinnati
Railroad, shortly after the completion of that road. The advantages offered
by us location were specdik improved by business men, and soon it began
to wear a commercial air. The following is a list of its business men : Boots
and shoes^ a A^ Ncireiter. General merchandise, L. D. Miller. Drugs and
notions W. F. Dcv, biss & Bro Physicians, Devilbiss & Smith. Postmaster,
John Phipps. Blacksmith, U. Maherder.

MAUMEE TOWNSHIP.
BY L. II. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Maumee is situated in the eastern part of Allen County, and is bounded on
the north by Springfield and Seipio Townships, on the east by Paulding County,
Ohio, on the south by Jackson Township, and on the west by Milan Township.

NATURAL FEATURES.

The surface is flat, and in many places swampy ; but such of the land as has
been improved is very fine.

The Maumee River flows through, the northern part of the township, and
Black Creek, from the north, joins the Maumee at a point on Section 8.

Among the timber which originally covered its surface was oak, ash, poplar,
linn, beech, walnut, etc., some of which still remains, although the market d. inai.d
for valuable timber is rapidly depleting these varieties.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

In 1833, Gregory Jackson erected a large log house near Bull Rapids, where
he opened a tavern for the accommodation of parties who came to examine ami
enter land in this vicinity, preparatory to settlement. The Maumee River was
then navigated by keel-boats and pirogues, which brought a number of land seek-
ers to this county, and Bull Rapids was a very convenient landing. From this
fact, Mr. Jackson enjoyed an extensive custom, and derived a fair revenue. He
paid but little attention to clearing his land, and moved to another locality a few
years later.

The next settler was a Mr. Barnes, who came in the year 1834 and settled
near the State line

; and later in the same year Wlu. Johnson and Lloyd Lemart
settled, near the center of the township. Mr. Lemart subsequently removed
to another locality. Mr. Johnson remained ill the township until his decease

In the Kill of 1835, Ulrieh Saylor, Si-., with his lamily, settled on Kna^-'s
Reserve, and m June, 1830, removed to a tract of land on the State line There
be erected a house, a part of which was in Ohio, and a part iu this township. In
1841, he removed to the northeastern part of the township, and settled near the
lock on the canal, which was ever after known as " Saylor's Lock." Here he
remained until his decease, which occurred in 1860.

Uli-ich Saylor, Jr., came with his father in 1835, and purchased a large tract
of land on the same reserve, from which he developed a fine farm. Subsequently
he removed to Noble County, Ind., where he resided until dealh.

Solomon Swisher, a son-in-law of Ulrieh Saylor, Sr., came in the fall of 1 S35
and purchased 320 acres in Knagg's Reserve, which he cleared and improved'
making it his home until his decease.

John Ashley and his son George came in 1836, and cleared a tract of land
upon which they resided for a number of years. The father began the erection
of a mill, but. abandoned it in view of the difficulties which confronted him in
constructing the dam across the river. He finally returned to Catskill, N. Y., his
former home. Prominent among other earlv settlers of the township wore the
following: Jabez Phillips, James Johnson, Charles Harding, Benjamin Johnson,

Flint, Craypo, Washington Corpse, J. N. Sweet, George Platter James
Shirley.

EARLY EVENTS.

Ulrieh Saylor, Sr., pianted the first orchard on his farm in 1836. In this
step he was followed by bis son and Solomon Swisher, who planted orchards on
their respective farms in the same year. The first inarria-o- was celebrated in
1837, at the home of Ulrieh Saylor, Sr. On this occasion bis son Matthias was
united in marriage with Miss Ann Maneary. The second marriage took place in
1841, the contracting parties being Charles Harding and Miss Betsy E. Saylor

Tie- first death was that of John D. Saylor, son of Ulrieh Saylor. Sr He
died in 1836, and was buried near the State line, on land set apart by Solomon
Swisher for cemetery purposes.

The first road was surveyed through this township in 1835 or 1836,
from Fort Wayne to Defiance, Ohio. It was known as the river road. About
1843 or 1844, a line of stages was put in operation on this road, and conches
ran regularly between Fort Wayne and Defiance. The United States mail was
also carried over this route.

The first school was taught in 1842, iu a log house built for the purpose, on
Section 10. Miss Eliza J. Curtis was the first teacher. The school was sus-
tained by subscriptions from those whose children were among its pupils, and was
thus cooducted during the winter of each year until 1853 In that year, it was
converted into a free school, and under the provisions of the school law of 1851,
six similar schools were established within the next ten years. There are now
seven in the township, with a total enrollment. of 181 scholars.

The first store was opened in 1853, by Ulrieh Saylor. Sr., at his farm. His
stock comprised a full line of the staple articles then in demand, and he varried
on a successful trade His house was also the place where the first post office

was established. This was known as Saylor's Post Office, but only existed for a
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few years, The receipts did not compensate the Postmaster for liis trouble, con-

sequently he resigned, and, as no one else had a disposition to accept the respon-

sibility without a commensurate reward, the office was abandoned after two or

three years."

ORGANIZATION.

[n response to a petition presented by Qlrich Saylor, Sr., George" Platter*

Solomou Swisher and Ulrieh Saylor, Jr., it was ordered by the Board of Commis-
sioners, at the March session, 1836, that Township 31 north, of Range 15 east,

comprise a separate township, to be known as Maumee Township.

George Platter was appointed Inspector, and his house designated as the

place for holding elections.

The first election was held at this house in April, 1836, and resulted in the

choice of Lloyd Lemart for Justice of the Peace, and Jabez Phillips for Con-

stable. .

BULL RAPIDS.

This is the name which was given to a collection of houses on the east bank
of the Maumee. Its chief attraction was a groggery, which called together a bad
element from all the country within a radius of many miles. A detailed and
faithful history would involve the narration j)f a great deal of lawlessness ; and for

the sake of the future good of the township, it is deemed best to omit this. James
Shirley owned a large tract of land adjoining this hamlet, and in 1836, divided it

into town lots, and gave the place the name of Indiana City, hoping that in time,

even the name of "Bull Rapids" might be lost in the more refined title ol
11 Indiana City

;

" but the latter name now exists only as a thing of the past, while
" Bull Rapids " is the name by which this particular spot is known to-day. Its

name commemorate-, a feat Bttid to have be achieved by one of the early settlers in

that locality, viz., the slaying of a huge buffalo bull.

Edmardsburg^ a small hamlet on See. 18, contains one store ar>d post office

;

and Woodburn, a station on the Wabash Railway, also has a post office.

MILAN TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY.

Milan is located east of the center of Allen County, and is bounded as

follows: North by Springfield and Cedar Creek, east by Maumee, south by
Jefferson, west by St. Joseph, and contains 37.54 square miles.

NATURAL FEATURES.

Maumee River flows through the township in a northeast course, and
Twelve Mile and Ten Mile Creeks flow through the central part, joining the

Maumee. Six Mile Creek waters the southwestern part of the township. In

the northwestern portion of the township the land is very fine, but the balance

is low and swampy, and a thorough system of artificial drainage alone makes
it lit for farming.

ORGANIZATION.

Milan was first organized by the County Commissioners in March, 1838,
and the name was given it by Stephen Heath in honor of Milan Township,
Huron Co., Ohio, his former home. He was a resident of this township,
and presented the petition for its organization. The boundaries, as' first described,

were as follows : Commencing on the east line of Section 30, Town 31 north, of
Range 14 east, where the same strikes the Maumee River, thence due north to

the line of Township 31. thence west to the line between Ranges 13 and 14,

thence south to the southeast corner of Section 13, Town 31, Range 13, thence
east to the Maumee River, thence east along Maumee River to tie place of
beginning.

At the September session in the same year, it was ordered that the following

be the boundaries of Milan Township in lieu of those previously established :

Commencing at the section line between Sections 31 and 32 where the same
crosses Maumee River, on the north side thereof, thence north with said line to

the township line between Townships 31 and 32, thence west along said line one
mile, thence south to the northeast corner of Section 20, thence south to Mau-
mee River, thence with said river to the place of beginning.

In September. 1840, it was reduced to its present limits by an order of the
Board of Commissioners to the effect that Milan Township should be composed
of Congressional Township 31 north, of Range 14 east.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

Charles Shriner, a native of New Jersey, came with his family in 1836. He
purchased about one-half of Section 4, a large portion of which he cleared and
improved. He is now an aged man, and lives a retired life.

Nathan Lake settled near Mr. Shriner later in the same year, and purchased
and cleared the farm upon which bis son, Curtis, now resides.

Wilkes Gillet and John Heath came in the same year, and settled on Section
18, where each cleared and improved a farm. Mr. Gillet subsequently removed
to St. Joseph Township, jvhere he now resides. Mr. Heath died at his farm on
Section 18.

George Foxtater settled at Fairport in 1837. He cleared a small piece
of land and converted his cabin into a tavern for passengers on the canal.
His trade, however, was limited. He remained in the township until his
decease.

John Nettle came from Huron County, Ohio, and settled on Section 31, in
1837. He remained in the township ut.til his decease.

Andrew Wakefield came in 1837, and settled on Section 30, where he
cleared a farm. He died at Fort Wayne about twenty years ago.

Alvin Hall came to the township and purchased a tract of land on-Section
18, returning soon after to his home in Erie County, Ohio. In December, 1840.
Ii <:.me with his family to the new home, and begAh e work of clearing it for
cultivation. He has taken an active part in theBvelopment of the township,
aud still lives on the farm where he first settled.

*

Among the settlers who came after 1840, and prior to 1850, were William
Fitzgerald, Sr., Edward Nugent, Daniel B. Strong, Joseph Donner, William Till-

bury, William R. Herriek, Richard Bebee and Samuel Archer.

Charles Shriner erected the first frame house in 1838. It was attached to

the log building which he first erected, and with it has gone to decay.

Alvin Hall erected the second frame house in 1841. This is well preserved.

and is his residence at present. William R. Herriek erected the first frame barn
in the spring of 1850. It is still used by the present owuer of the premises

—

Mrs. Benuinghoff.

The first road was surveyed in 1840 by Horace Taylor, assisted by Martin
Weeks, Piatt Squier and Henry Tillbury, viewers. It was called the Ridge road,

and extended from Fort Wayne to Hicksville, Ohio.
The first religious meeting was held at the schoolhouse, on the Ridge road,

in 1845. Services were conducted by Rev. Trew Pattee, of the M. E. Church,
who held meetings at irregular intervals thereafter, but no organization was
formed. The various religious denominations have organized in comparatively
recent years, and have, as yet, erected no churches. All religious meetings are

now held in the district schoolhouses.

The first school was taught in the winter of 1S45 by Miss Catharine Shell.

In the preceding fall, a log building was erected for that purpose near the farm
of Alvin Hall, and the sebool was sustained by subscription. In 1857, the first

free school was erected on the same lot, and near the site formerly occupied by
the log building. The new schoolhouse was a frame building, and was erected by
Alvin Hall, who was the first carpenter in the township. At present, there are
twelve schools in the township, with 530 scholars enrolled.

The first election was held at the house of George Foxtater, in April, 184-2.

Andrew Wakefield was elected Justice of the Peace, and John Nettle, Constable.
In those days, the officers received no pay for their services, and it was difficult

to find men who would consent to fill them.
The first post office was established at Fairport in 1843. John Irvin was

appointed Postmaster, and kept the office until it was finally abolished. In 1856,
Alvin Hall presented a petition praying for the establishment of a post office in

the western part of the township, and designating its name as Chamberlain Post
Office. The petition met with a favorable response, and Lorenzo D. George was
appointed Postmaster. He kept the office about four years, then resigned, and
was succeeded by Enoch Bacon. Four years later, he, too, resigned, and Solo-

mon Benninghoff was appointed his successor. About 1870, the office was
removed to St. Joseph Township.

The first store was kept by Stephen Heath, at his house on the Ridge road.
His stuck was small, but consisted of the articles most necessary at that time, and
his store was regarded as a great convenience by his neighbors, who were thereby
spared the necessity of making tedious trips to Fort Wayne for provisions.

Lorenzo D. George opened a small stock of merchandise about the same
time, and continued in business three or four years.

George Foxtater and John Irvin were the first tavern keepers. They
opened their houses for public accommodation at Fairport, and enjoyed a limited

patroncge from travelers on the canal. The houses of Alvin Hall and Wilkes
Gillet were favorite resting-places for travelers on the Ridge road.

THE VILLAGE OF FAIRPORT

was one of the numerous towns which came into existence during canal times.

The land upon whieh it was situated was purchased by Eastern capitalists, during
the construction of the Wabash & Erie Canal. It never prospered, in spite of
the efforts of its founders to make it a town. It suffered by the introduction ol

railroads, and the few merchants who had located within its borders, sought more
favorable localities. Finally, the land reverted to the State, and farms are now cul-

tivated on a part of the original town plat.
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ALVIN HALL.

Alvin Hall was born in New London. Conn., May 11, 1810. His parents

gave him all the opportunities for an education that were afforded by the common
schools, and they were well improved up to the time lie was sixteen years of age,

when he became possessed of the passion that appears to be implanted in every

American's bosom—to "go West;" and he went as far as Ontario County in

Western New York, where he remained about one year and a half, when he again

moved on further West, this time to Huron County, Ohio. Here he settled down
and learned the trade of a carpenter and joiner. On the 27th of November,

1832, he was united in marriage to Miss Betsey Miller, of Huron County.

He continued to work at his trade until December. 1840, when he and his

wife took their little family and their household goods, and in two wagons

started for Allen County, Ind. After a journey such as but few would care to

make, through an almost trackless forest a part of the way, he reached Fort

Wayne about Christmas. He owned a tract of land in Milan Township, in this

county, and wanted to get to it. The water was so high in the Maumee at the

ford, that his horses wer« compelled to swim in crossing the river. His family he

had left on the south bank of the river, and he got them across in a canoe.

Going a short distance north, he found an old acquaintance, and stayed with him

all night. The next day, with the settlers on the north side of the Maumee to

help him, he went to his land, and they cut down timber into logs and poles,

with which they put up a cabin, and the second day after, he with his family

moved into it. Here, with only one or two families within miles of him, without
a road to go anywhere, surrounded by a dense forest, he commenced to* carve a

home out in the wilderness ; and well he has succeeded. He lives to-day upon the

same land he wrested from the forest, lie bad the misfortune to lose the partner of his

toils,.who was claimed by death September 14, 1S47. leaving her husband and a

family of small children to mourn hei sad departure This good couple were'the

parents of six children—Francis B., born December 1-. 1833; Amherst S., born

June 17. 1835
;
and Andrew J., born November 28, 1843 (all of whom are now

deceased); those surviving are Marj Ann, born September 11, 1838; George,
horn February 25, 1840; and Melissa M., born Decembers, 1841.

Mr. Hall marked again on the 7th of January, 1848, this time selecting for

his partner Miss Svlvia Heath, of this county. Their union has been blessed

with five children—Marmirel Roseltha, born August 22, 1850, since deceased;

Franklin 11., bom November 13 L854; Dora Bell born March Ml, 1858; Orpha,
born March 26, 1866; and William T., born June 22, 1S69.

Mr. Hall owns 100 aores of splendid land, nearly eighty of which is in an
excellent state of cultivation. Politically, all his life he has acted with the Dem-
ocratic party. Although not a politician, he has, nevertheless, filled a number of

different offices in his township, and was elected Land Appraiser by the people of

this county in 1876. He belongs to no church, hut contributes freely to ( lie

support of all religious denominations that, call upon him. Neither is he back-

ward in promoting and sustaining beneficial public enterprises, as he sets a high

estimate on everything that is truly reliable and surely honorable.

PERRY TOWNSHIP.
BY l: H. NKWTON.

The history of this township begins with the year 1830, prior to which time

no one had made any attempt to improve upon the natural condition of its terri-

tory, or clear away from its surface the veil which hid a vast store of natural

wealth. Its forests remained untouched by the pioneer's ax, and the wild animals

trod its labyrinths almost unmolested.

who came to reside within its limits were Charles Weeks and William Caswell,

who came in the year above named. Weeks was fond of the chase, and,

although he cleared a farm and proved himself a man of great industry, his gun

was his most acceptable companion, and his cabin was well supplied with trophies

of hissuccessful pursuit of the game then so abundant. William Caswell was a

native of Canada, and was of a hardy nature, great strength and endurance, aud,

although uneducated, was a man of some natural ability. He went to work with

energy in bis forest home, and, during the first winter of his residence in the

county, cleared a tract of land from which he was enabled, during the following

season, to raise a crop sufficient for his subsistence during the ensuing winter.

Like his associate, Mr. Weeks, he took delight in hunting, and was often absent

from home for several consecutive days in pursuit of deer and other game, to

supply lnm with meat for the winter. He remained a number of years in the

township, and was a man of some prominence in its early history. He subse-

quently removed to another locality, and nothing is now known of him.
_
After

the advent of Weeks and Caswell in the township, there were no further arrivals

until the fall of 1833,

In that year, Thomas Dunten and his nephew, Horace F. Dunten. started

from Jefferson County, N. Y., to find a Western home. There was litttein this

locality to prepossess them in its favor. They were confronted by dense forests,

and severe labor and trials stared them in the face; but, beyond this, their acute

foresight discerned a rich reward for such labor, and their decision was made.

They purchased land, and began at once the erection of a cabin for shelter. Soon

they began the work of clearing the land, and, in due time, were enabled to raise

sufficient for the satisfaction of their immediate necessities. Thomas Dunten

remained in the township until his decease, and, during that time, was largely

interested in its growth and development. Horace F. Dunten was, at the time

of his arrival, a young man of twenty years, and gave to his work the zest and

enthusiasm of early manhood. His subsequent life has been passed in the town-

ship, and now, at a ripe old age, lie enjoys the fruits of his labors and a compe-

tence well earned. He still resides on Section 17, on the farm cleared by his own

hand. Late in the fall of 1833, Ephraim H. Dunten, Sr., joined his son, Horace

F., and settled on the same section. He also cleared a farm, and remained in the

township until death ended his labors. He was accompanied by his son George,

who assisted him to "make" his farm, and is now a prosperous farmer himself.

Albert Wood came with Mr. Dunten, in the fall of 1833, and continued to reside

upon his farm until his decease, in 1878. Nathaniel Fitch, an unmarried man,

came from Pennsylvania in the same year, and, after clearing a farm, married

Miss Sarah De Long and reared a large family, several of whom are now living

in the township. He was a man of great natural ability, and was highly esteemed

by his neighbors. He was a blacksmith, and conducted that trade in connection

with farming. A long life of labor and industry brought him a rich return, and

made him the possessor of a fine fortune. He remained in the township until

his death, which occurred in January, 1878.

Benjamin and Amasiah Parker came from Jefferson County, N. Y., in the

spring of 1834, and were prominent movers in many of the public improvements

subsequently inaugurated in the township. In the same season, Ephraim H.
Dunten, Jr., located near the present: site uf 1 Iiiulcrtown, where he erected a

building in which he kept the first tavern in the township. Subsequenlly, he

removed to Fort Wayne, where he was engaged in business tor a short time.

Returning to Perry Township, he made it his home until 1854. when he fell a

victim to cholera, and died.

Jason Hatch came from Pennsylvania in 1834, and settled on Cedar Creek,

where he erected a saw-mill. He settled on the farm now owned by Thomas
Wilkinson, and cleared a large tract of land, besides superintending the mill. He
was a man who speedily won his way to the hearts of his fellow-citizens, and was

repeatedly called upon to fill local offices. He remained in the township until death.

Philemon Hundels came in 1834, and cleared a farm near the Coldwater

road, where he resided until death. His life was marked by iudnstry, and he

accumulated a fine estate. He was a man of ability, and served as Justice of the

Peace in the township.

George Simon came from Columbiana County, Ohm, j M October, 1836, and

settled on the farm now occupied by his son. Solomon Simon. He remained in

the township until death.

William T. Hunter came in 1837, and purchased the tract of land upon

which the^illage of Huntcrtown is now located. He has done much toward the

improvement of the township, and is universally respected by his neighbors. He
now resides at Huntcrtown.

Rapion Andrews came in 1837. and cleared a farm, which he cultivated until

called from his labors by death. Schuyler Wheeler came from the State of New
York in the same year. He was well educated, and soon rose to a position of

prominence among his neighbors. In 1S58, he was elected by the Democrats of the

district to represent them in the State Legislature. He gained many friends, and

was always held in high esteem.

Jacob and George tie! I came in 1837. and still reside in the township. Their

labors have been crowned with success, aud they are among the substantial farmers

of the township.

George, Samuel, Henry and John Bowser came in 1837. After that date,

new arrivals were bo frequent that it is imposfribl to give a complete list of

names. Among the number, however, may I" im <>> i")i< d rimnias Tucker, James

Thompson. James Van D.ilah. Jacob Hille-as*. Vachcl Metcalf. George Gloyd.

L. Gloyd, Jas. Tucker, Dr. E.G. W hceU-L, A u-ust Martin and Sam! Shryooi

At the September session of the Hoard of County Commissioners, In is;;;>

the township was organized, in response to a petition presented by its residents.

Its boundaries comprised " all of Town 32 north, Range 12 east, and the east

half of Town 32 north, Range 11 cast, together with the territory north of said

township, within Allen County." The Sheriff was then ordered to advertise an

election for two Justices of the Peace and two Constables.

THE FIKST ELECTION.

Pursuant to the order, the qualified voters «»f the tnwiiship met at the house

of William Caswell, on the second Saturday in October, 1835. William Caswclt

was appointed Inspector by the Board of County CommisBiow*. The election

resulted in the choice of Jason Hatch and William Caswell, Justices of the Peace,

and Lewis Hammon, Constable.

THE FIRST HOUSES.

All the earlier settlers of the township lived in cabins, hastily constructed

from the round timber, as it was felled from the forest, and only used as
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temporary ahudes until logs could be hewed to make more comfortable dwellings.

The first hewed-log house" was erected by Horace F. Dunteu in 1834, and "was

speedily followed by others of a similar character. Shortly after its erection (per-

haps in tlie same year), Ephraiin H. Dunten, Jr., erected a frnme storeroom on

the lot now owned by N. V. Hatch, at Huntertown, in which he kept tbe-first

store in the township. In this building, he continued to sell goods during his

life, and, after his decease, the store was conducted by his sons, until quite

recently.' His goods were purchased at Toledo, Ohio, and brought to Fort

Wayne, Via the W. & E. Canal. From this point they were conveyed to their

destination in wagons.

The First Tavern was kept by Ephrahn H, Dunten, in a building at ilic

north end of Huntertown, on the Lima road. It was on the great highway

between Fort Wayne and English Prairie, and was well patronized by emigrants

en route for that region, as well as by numerous teamsters engaged in euiiveying

'oods from Fori Wayne to the prairies. He was a genial host, and made his

house popular with the traveling community, and was rarely without as many

gUeata as he could accommodate. Several years later, he ejected a more com-

modious building at the south end of Huntertown.

The First .1/(7/.— In 1834, Blair & Wines built- a saw-mill on Cedar Creek,

to which they subsequently added a "corn-cracker." The stones used for this

purpose were about eighteen inches in diameter, and worked in an upright

position. It ground very coarsely, merely cracking the kernels. It was a very

primitive affair, and of little good to its proprietors or the settlement. The saw-

mill, however, was a good investment, and yielded its proprietors a fair revenue.

Samuel Slirvock purchased tlie mill in 1836, and sent to Dayton, Ohio, for a run

of buhrs. He made it a merchant mill, and established a good trade. In 1851

or 1852, Mr. Shryock sold it to John Stoner, by whom it was operated a number

of years, and was then sold to George Kell. its' present proprietor.

The First Blacksmiths.—In 1837, Nathaniel Fitch started the fires of his

forge, and, later in the same year, James Vandergrift opened a shop in another

part of the township. Both were engaged in the manufacture of plow-poiuts

and steel traps.

The First Physician.—Dr. E. G. Wheelock came from New York in 1S37,

and for many years was a practicing physician in the township. He now resides

at Leo, in this county.

The First Orchards.— In 1S34, Thomas Dunt-n set out the first orchard in

the township, and in the following season, Horace F. Dunten set out the second,

on the farm now owned by N. V. Hatch, at Huntertown. Both orchards^re

now in fine condition ;ind bear fruit.

The First Road was surveyed through the township in 1835, from Fort

Wayne to Union Mill on English Prairie. In 1848 or 1849, it was made a

plank road, add a large amount of toll was collected annually by its projectors.

A line of stage-coaches was established and traversed its length at regular inter-

vals, and through this road a large timber trade found access to the markets.

After the construction of railroads through the county it was no longer a thor-

oughfare of importance, and the planks were suffered to go to decay, and finally

removed. Other roads were constructed later in various portions of the town-

ship, which is now well supplied with all the necessary channels of transportation

for its products.

The First White Child.—Maty J. Wood was the first white child born in

the township. After reaching maturity, she married James 0. Beardsley, Esq.,

now deceased, and at present resides at Huntertown.

The First Marriage.—la 1836, Nathaniel Fitch and Miss Sarah De Long
were married at the residence of the bride's parents. This was the first mar-

riage solemuized in the township. In the same year, Horace F. Dunten was
united in marriage with Miss Almeua Timmerman, in Swan Township, Noble
County, Ind., and at the same time, Hiram L. Parker, a resident of Perry Town-
ship, married Miss Sarah Rickard, in the same township and county. Robert

Blair and Miss Lucy DnnU-n. residents of Perry Township, were married in the

Tlie First Cemetery was purchased from a Mr. Blair by residents of the

tuwnship, in 1834, and is still used as a place of interment. Its first occupant

was a Mr. Valentine, who was drowned in Cedar Creek in 1S34. In the same
year, E. R. Burk died, and his remains were consigned to rest in the same place.

The cemetery is located one miie east of Huntertown, on Section 16.

The First Brick Kiln was burned in 1837. by Ephraim H. Dunten, Sr.,

but it was not a lucrative business, and he did not continue it long.

The First Post Office was established in 1836, at the house of Charles

Wicks. Mr. Wicks was appointed Postmaster, and held the position two or three

years. He then resigned, and was succeeded by Mr. Jones, who had formerly

served as his assistant, and the office continued to be kept at the house of Mr.
Wicks until 1840. In that year, William T. Hunter was appointed Postmaster,

and the office was removed to biB house.

The First School was taught by Eliza Parker, in 1835, a log cabin, on Sec-

tion 6. The tuition fund was contributed by residents of the township, whose
children attended the school, and it was the place where some of the best farmers

of the township received their education. It was greatly in advance of the sub-

scription schools of that period ; its teacher was a lady who had acquired a good
education in the East, and its scholars were led beyond the ordinary routine of
reading, writing and elementary arithmetic. Among its surviving, pupils are

Danford, Omri, Suel Parker. Lucinda Dunten and Maliuda Hunter. Luciuda
Dunten subsequently became a teacher, and 'in this capacity was identified with
the schools of the township for a number of years.

In 1837, the second school was taught by Matthew Montgomery, in a cabin

on Section 8. Its teacher was a man of great natural ability, and had received a

fine education. He won golden opinions as a school teacher, and became a prom-
inent man in the township. In 1846, he was the Whig candidate for State

Representative, but was defeated by Hon. Peter Kiscr. He died while yet a young
man. An improvement was made in the system of education, with the intro-

duction of public schools, of which there are now nine in the township, having a

total enrollment of 446 scholars.

PERRY CENTER SEMINARY.

In 1856, Nathaniel Fitch, Jacob Kell and George Gloyd, incorporated the

seminary known by this name. They were moved by a laudable desire to estab-

lish in this township a first-class institution of learning, and, with that end in view,

erected near the center of the township a large frame building; and, in the winter

of that year, secured the services of Prof. T. W. Tilden, as teacher. In I860, it

was divided into three departments or grades, and Prof. Tilden retained as Princi-

pal, with two able assistants in the other grades. Its pupils came from Noble. De
Kalb, Allen, La Grange and other counties in this State. The course was
academic, including the languages, higher mathematics, philosophy, astronomy,

etc., etc.

It was a prosperous institution until 1862 or 1863. Then a number of its

pupils enlisted in the army, and its Principal, Prof. Tilden, resigned his position.

It never rallied or regained its reputation, and the building is now a ruin. Many
of its pupils now occupy prominent mercantile and professional positions in Allen

and other counties. Among this number may be nientioued John Stahl, attorney

at law (now deceased); Josiah Hillegass, attorney at law, also deceased (both

occupied high positions at the bar of this county
]

; Jerry Hillegu>s. Superintendent

of Schools of Allen County; Dr. S. C. Metcalf, a prominent physician of Fort

Wayne, and Demonstrator of Anatomy in the Fort Wayne College of Medicine
;

Dr. E. G. Wheelock, Jr., now practicing medicine at Leo, Ind., was elected Pro-

fessor of Materia Medica in the Fort Wayne College, in which capacity he now
acts; John Deal, now a resident of Iowa, has served one of the counties of that

State in the capacity of County Clerk ; Charles Fitch, a resident of the same
State, is a Deputy Sheriff"; Jerome D. Gloyd, now Trustee of Perry Township

;

William and Albert Gloyd, now merchants at Effingham, III ; William MeQuiston,
merchant at Auburn, Ind. ; Wilson MeQuiston, now editor of the Fort Wayne
Enterprise) George W. Hush, Superintendent of Public Schools iu oue of the

counties of California; Dr. Dills, now a practicing physician in the city of Fort

Wayne; Hiram Myers, now Superintendent of Schools in one of the Eastern

States; and Miss Jennie Fitch, Professor of Latin and Greek; at Loganaport, Ind.

CHURCHES.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Horace F. Dunten in

1834, by Mr. Nickerson, an exhorter of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Sev-

eral weeks later, a meeting was held in a cabin near the presentsite of Huntertown,

at which time services were conducted by Rev. Rankin, a Presbyterian minister

from Fort Wayne. There were no religious organizations in the township at that

time. Services were held at irregular intervals by ministers of various denomina-

tions, and were attended by all.

The Methodist Episcopal Church was the first church organized in the town-

ship. Its members, sis in number, met at the house of James Thompson in 1836,

and, under the ministration of Rev. Ball, of Fort Wayne, organized a class, from

which grew the Methodist Episcopal Church at Huntertown. Meetings were

held at James Thompson's house for two years, after which the Caswell School-

house became the place of meeting. The society was always supplied with a min-

ister from Fort Wayne.
In 1846, they erected their present house of worship at Huntertown. It is

a frame building, 30x40 feet, and cost SI ,500. After its completion, Rev. Jesse

Sparks was chosen and installed as Pastor, and served in that capacity until trans-

ferred to another charge by Conference. The labors of their Pastors have been

attended with successful results, and the Church is now in a prosperous condition.

Rev. D. P. Hartman is the present Pastor.

• Robinson Chapel—In 1851, Andrew Byers donated a tract of land to the

Methodist Episcopal denomination to -be used as a cemetery, and also as the site

for a church of that denomination. The society was organized in the preceding

year, and held meetings at the sehoolhouse until 1852. In that year, they erected

a frame church on the land donated by Mr. Byers. It was dedicated by Prof
Robinson for whom it was named. Rev. Ira M. Wolverton is the present

Pastor.

The Vniversalist Church at Huntertown was organized at the house of Dr.

D. Vanderhydcn in 1850, with seventeen constituent members. William Chaplin,

of Kosciusko County, Ind., was the officiating Pastor on this occasion, and
visited the congregation at irregular intervals for several years succeeding that

date.

In 1851, they erected their present house of worship at Huntertown, at a

cost of 81,500. It was dedicated by Mr. Chaplin, who, in 1855, was engaged as

Pastor. He served as such for a term of one year, and was succeeded by J. Merri-

field ; and in the interim between that time and the present, the following pastors

have had charge of the Church : Rev. Rayhouser, Rev. Spooner, Rev. S. F. Gibb,

William Stewart and John P. Chaplin. Since the close of Mr. Chaplin's pastor-

ate, the Church has been served by Rev. M. Crosley, of Fort Wayne. It now
has a membership of sixty-three.

The Sunday school was organized in 1863, with fully one hundred scholars.

Of this number many were the children of parents belonging to other denomina- -

tions, and it was conducted as a union school. Several years later, the Methodist
Episcopal Sunday school was organized, and the withdrawal from the union school

of the Methodist children lessened its numbers fully fifty per cent. It was con-

tinued under the superintendence of Benjamin Morris, and has since been main-
tained as a school of the church. It is now in a prosperous condition, having,
sixty scholars enrolled. John Malcolm is the present Superintendent.
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THE VILLAGE OF HUNTERTOWN'.

After the completion of the Coldwater road, from Fort Wayne to English

Prairie, a number of settlers built their houses near what was regarded as the

great highway, and William Hunter purchased a tract of land adjacent thereto;

and although no town plat existed, and no lots had been sold, it received the

name of Huntertown, which it has since borne. The first sale of town lots was

effected in 1872, after the completion of the Grand Rapids & Indiana Railroad.

The following are business men of the village: J. C. Hunter, dry goods,

groceries and general merchandise; J. E. Billou, grocery and saloon; l'\ B.

Bacon, drugs; J. D. Sechler, grocery; R. S. Ferrand, Postmaster. Physicians:

Dr. Charles Orvis and Dr. Frank Grcenwell.

SECRET SOCIETIES.

Henry King Loilgr, No. SS2, A., F. & A. il/.—On the 29th day of Feb-

ruary, 1868, a petition was signed by T. M. Andrews, S. A. Thornton, J. 0.

Beardsley, Ira A. Wert, F. C. Wert, H. F. Boynton. Thomas Vandolah, Henry

King, James W. Fleming, Corwin Phelps, David McQuiston, F. C. Bacon. John

Anderson, William Boss, and William Anderson. The petition was sent to

Harvey G. Hardrig, G. M., of Indiana, and on the 2Sth day of March following,

the petitioners received a dispensation to organize a lodge, to be known as Henry

King Lodge, 382, naming T. M. Andrews, W. M.; S. A. Thornton, S. W., and

J. O. Beardley, J. W. The remaining officers were appointed by the W. M.,

and were as follows: Henry King, Treasurer; F. C. Bacon, Secretary; F. C.

Wert, S. D. ; C. Phelps, J. D. ; D. McQuiston, Tiler.

June 18, 1869, the Lodge received a charter (dated May 25, 1869), and'

was duly constituted by Solomon D. Bayless, P. G. M., and proxy for M. H.

Rice, G. M. June 1-4, 18(19, the Lodge held its first election, which resulted in

the choice of the following officers: T. M. Andrews, W. M. ; G. W. Hand, S.

W. ; W. W. Shoaff, J. W. ; J. 0. Beitrdsloy, Treasurer; F. C. Bacon, Secretary;

J. Shryock, S. D. ; B. Morris, J. D. ; William S. Fleming and N. Fifsimmon,

Stewards; M.N. Dunton, Tiler. These officers were publicly installed June

24, 1869, by P. G. M. Solomon D. Bayless, and an address delivered by J. Stoner.

The lodge meetings were held in the upper story of F. C. Bacon's dwelling,

at Huntertown, until November 13, 1869, when they were removed to a new and

commodious hall on the opposite side of the street, which was dedicated to

Masonry on the evening of that day, by P. G. M. Solomon D. Bayless, assisted

by members of neighboring Lodges. On that occasion the wives and sisters of

the members presented the Lodge with a beautiful chandelier, and a very fine

Bible was presented by P. G. M. Solomon D. Bayless, in behalf of the brethren

at. Kurt Wayne. The Lodge and its visitors then adjourned to the banquet pre-

pared for them at the hotel.

It is now in »ood working order, and financially prosperous. The officers

for 1879 are as follows: S. A. Thornton, W. M. ; J. Sickler, S. W.; W. W.

Shoaff, Treasurer ; J. Shryock, Secretary; E. Sickler, S. D. ; W. I. Work, J.

D. ; A. Walters and D. Baird, Stewards; W. Carey, Tiler. (Data furnished by

T. M. Andrews.)

WILLIAM T. HUNTER, Esq.,

isof English parentage. England, too, is his own native land. He was born April

9, 1802, in the shire of Cumberland,. Emigrating to America in 1828, he landed

in the city of Boston on August 12. Not yet content, the following summer he

passed on to the city of New York, where, after remaining until the autumn of

1832, he returned to England.

A few pleasant months rolled ,|iiickly by, and he was ready to re-embark lor

American shores. He reached New York during the spring of 1833. accompanied,

this time, by a number of his fellow-countrymen. After a sojourn of about one

more year, he removed to Ann Arbor, Mioh, then quite a tiny village. Here

residing about two years, he married Mrs. Jane. Buckingham, and then removed

to St. Joseph County, of the same State; this was in 1836. He here purchased

land and began to clear and improve; but his stay, in a measure, was only tem-

porary, for in 1837, he removed to Allen County, Ind.. settling in Perry lown-

ship, near the present village of Huntertown. Another purchase of wild, land

was made, and again, for a short jinie, he began the task of

A little time, however, and he changed his v

At this, too, he was successful, and yet his attention and interests were not exclu-

sively given to private affairs. Being a resolute man, and one deprcc time vi I amy

lators "—during the days of that organization—whose purpose it was to rid

Allen and adjoining counties of a troublesome band of horse-thieves and counter-

feiters. In this work he was very earnest, and did his full share in helping to

bring to punishment these enemies of law and good society.
|

During the gold excitement of 1852, he went to California, where, lor three

years, he was engaged al mining and other pursuits. On his return, he renewed

the pursuit of agriculture, with which, up to the present, he has been more or

less connected. He has, likewise, been identified with many enterprises con-

ducive to building up and improving the village of which he iS a resident.

Mrs Hunter was the dan-liter of Robert and Margaret Ranney, of Sheffield,

Berkshire Co., Mass., and was born November 24, 1815. She emigrated with her

parents to Monroe County, N. Y., in 1830. She was here married m 18.13, to

John Buckingham, by whom she had one child; being lefU widow by his death,

in 1835. Since becoming the consort of Mr. Hunter, they have been blessed

with seven children, six of them still survive, and are engaged at various pursuits

Mrs. Hunter, ever a sympathizing neighbor, is always ready to assist those in

trouble or distress, even to the extent of much inconvenience and injustice to

herself. She has ever proven a most exemplary wife and affectionate mother,

whose ceaseless devotion and care seems never to weigh as a burthen.

Mr. Hunter, ever conscientious and upright, is always willing to grant to

others what he claims for himself—honesty of motive, in disagreements or differ-

ences of opinion.

An obliging neighbor, a fond parent, and doting husband ;
with his vener-

able companion, they arc greatly esteemed ammg their extended circle of friends

and acquaintances.

HILLEGASS FAMILY.

Among the noble families—that are noble in the. sense of industry/integrity

and intelligence, and also as one of the pioneer families of the county—the Hillc-

gassos rank high. Michael Hillcgass, the ancestor, was a farmer and a native of

Pennsylvania.' He married Miss Anna Ycak-I, of the same State, and the result

of this union -was thirteen children, eight of whom arc now living. Jacob, the

youngest of the five brothers, married Miss Lucy A. Powell. Her father, John

Powell, married Mi-s Barban Shaffer, both natives of Pennsylvania, and to them

were born eight children, seven of whom are now living; Lucy A. being the sec-

ond member,if the family.

Jacob Hillcgass was born on the 7th day of February, 1818, in Montgomery

County, Ohio, and his wile, Lucy A., was bora on the 28th day of July. 1822,

in Schuylkill County. I'enn. They were married on the 26th day of May, 1841,

in Butler County, Ohio, and the result of the alliance was seven children, four

sons and three d iio'llters. We give the names in the order of their births as follows,

viz., Josiuh II
, Jerry, Hezekiah, Isaiah J., Sarah J., Mary M. and Lucy I.

Jacob Hillcgass, the head of. this family, came to this county April 14. 1843,

and located at Huntertown, where he h for since resided. For several years,

he was engaged in the tanning business, which he finally abandoned so as to

devote his time folly to the quiet pursuit of farming. He owns a very large and

beautiful farm of the most productive soil, which, in fact, is inieoftlie finest that

can be found. It lies between the stations on the Gland Rapids and Fort Wayne,

Jackson & Saginaw Railroads, and the homestead is rituals* mid-way on an

eminence, from which can be seen the trains passing to and fro. On this faim the

children have grown up, and, having in early yoirs cultivated the spirit of

industry, and ambition in an intellectual view, they have, with one exception,

naturally abandoned the firm.

Jacob Hillcgass has held several positions of importance, the last ».» the

office of County Commissioner, to win h place he was first elected in Octohei

1869, and re-elected thre vears lain- rcrvins in tha capacity fbf six years

It was during this ti thai he 1 1 it -he iltuents.asa

man of energy/much decision or character and of the mos i rfiin hin° integrity

He is a Democrat, ami the whole t'nnilv have imbibi I his pohti tal principles,

He and his wife have heeu for in. in: in b ll th Presbyl Church.

J. 1). Hillegass, the oldest s was a graduate of the law el,,- if 1870 ol

tho University of Michigan, ifter having received his diploma, be entered the

law nth, ,.l' finlg. Men-' In hi- |ii'nl'e--i<>nal life, be was associated with John

Stahl hi- brother^ I or. under tie- Era tie I' Smhl & Hillegass. He died on

April 2, 1875, and hi- death was the fust that entered this happy family circle.

the forest.

. that of hotel-keeping.

hla the love

all. As a lawy,

ness capacity drt
admiration of his friends, while be commanded the n

his thorough knowledge of the law anil his unqucstion

Jerry Hillegass graduated in the Literary Department of the University

i.f Miohh'au. ami ha- Inn! chiI'-it. il mi him by that institution both the degrees

of Bachelor'and Master of Arts. He ha- been Superintendent of the County

. ,i I . .;. ,-,.,,, ainl ;- universally known and admired. A more extended

and the f

oral

h Hillcoiss was married, December 25, 1871, to Miss Ella Work,

s of that union are two children. He is actively engaged in agricult-

-„.,, and is regarded as an honorable citizen.

Miss Sarah J. Hillegass was married, May 30, 1872, to John Stahl, and by

Slillil, wa

children. She acquired her education in. Fort Wayne,

blgh school of the same place. Her husband. John

the law ela-s of. the Univerity of Michigan of 1869. ~

,.,. brother, and died August 16. 1*78. He was an able W
advocate and his character was unimpeachable.

The Misses Mary ami hucv Hillegass are amiable ami highly esteemed ladles.

Isaiah J. Hillegass, a member of the Law Department of the I Diversity of Mich-

* 'nn
lfi Bci i |ava |,|' their parents wen- somuwbat limited, as was the custom

.,• ,j„ hut thu have I ii tin" |, minuter* of education and general

in'.i'jress, and have acted "their part nobly in life's great drama.

VACHEL METCALB.

Edward Metcalf wa* one of the pioneers of Ashland County. Ohio, his family

having figured conspicuously in the early history of that county.
_ _

His son Vaehel for whom this sketch was prepared, was horn in said county

Seufember 20 1816. In the year 1842, ho wedded Miss Amanda Otto, and in

IX 10 'emigrated to Allen County. In I., settling upon an uncleared farm, in Perry

J ''W
Vr^lVle.Tl"i,, polities! ha'-'alwiiy, been strongly bin>e.l in favor of

1

>

ncv Has always been earnest injromulgating the dootrines ol his party, and

° Two sons Mlirtin V' tnd Samuel C., jeC survive. The former is farming near

his father'- inVern Ttfwnship; and the 'latter i- a practicing physicianW Fort

U>

In the ''r.'u'i'.' „f","lj'".et!li a* Com IVrrv Township n

in this workvmil) he found the subjefcl of this -ketch, the same having heel, com

tiibuted by iiis -oo. Dr. Samuel C.
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PLEASANT TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

LOCATION AND BOUNDARY,

Pleasant is one of the tier of townships forming the southern boundary of

Allen County. I' is bounded on the north by Wayne Township, east by Marion

Township, south by Wells County, west by La Fayette Township, and contains

33.62 square miles.

NATURAL FEATURES.

The surface is level, and the soil very fertile, and well adapted to raisin" all

the varieties of furm produce common to this latitude. St. Mary's River flows

through the northeast corner, and Little River, flows from south to north through

the entire length of the township. Lost Creek flows in a northerly direction

through the western part. .

This was organized as a separate township by the Board of County Commis-
sioners in June. 1842, and was described as Congressional Township 29 north,

of Range 12 east.

EAllLY SETTLEMENT.

About the year 1832, the first white family came to reside in this township.

This was the family of a Mr. Cooper* who settled near the Bluffton road, at a

place called "Green Camp." This spot, being in the vicinity of a fresh, cool

spring, was frequently selected as a camping-ground by tie Indians and emi-
grants, and fmni this fact received its name.

Homey Robinson, a native of Greene County. Ohio, came to the township in

Mareh, 1834. He came to Allen County with his parents in 1826, and settled

first iu Wayne Township, where his father, Thomas Robinson, died in the follow-

ing spring. A return to Ohio was resolved upon by the family after this event,

but, through the solicitations uf a neighbor, the eldest son, Horney, finally decided
to purchase an eighty-acre tract of land in Wayne Township. This he sold a few
years later, and with the money purchased the farm in Pleasant Township, on

which he now resides. He cleared and improved his new purchase, and, iu the
years which followed, took a prominent part in the development of the township.

Lau?r in the spring of 1834, Edward Kenark settled near the center of the
township, on the farm now owned and occupied by his widow. In the same aea-

-<>n. William Watson settled in the northwestern portion of the township, near
Homey Robinson, who subsequently purchased a portion of his land." He cleared

about ten acres, and, after a short time, removed north of Fort Wayne, where he
remained until death.

John Whetton came in the same season (1834 i, and cleared and improved a
farm, upon which he resided during the remainder of his life. Thomas Bradbury
came later in the year 1834, and settled near the site of Ferguson's Mill. He
was identified with the history of the township until death ended his labors. Mr.
Fogarty settled near Mr. Bradbury in the same year, but died before his land was
cleared. After 1834, a number of settlers came to join those whose names have
been given. The most prominent among these were as follows: Christian Miller,

Nicholas Harber, Mover, Jacob Smith, George Woods. Andrew Orrin, John
Orrin, Ethalbert Sutton, Alexander Stonebrook, Cornelius Ferrell, Henry Castile,

Asa Linscott. Noah Lihscott, William Henry. George Mercer, Henry Mercer,
Nicholas Rice. Thomas Swank. J. Clark, Nathan Parker, Washington Parker,
Wellington Parker, Thomas Parker, Henry Hall. Carroll Tayl6r.

,.u„d-l

-1 lie

cted by Edward Kenark and Thomas
inovation upon the prevailing style" of
uulation among their neighbors, who

The first road was surveyed several years prior to the settlement of the town-
ship, and was known as the Indianapolis road. The Bluffton road, formerly
known as the " Godfrey trace," was the second road surveyed through the town".

ship.

The- first white child was Warren, boo of Horney Robinson, who was born
in November, 1834. The second was John Kenark, born in 1837.

The first marriage was solemnized at the residence of James Campbell, in
the winter of 1840, Rev. Jacob Colclazer. of the M. E. Church, officiating.

The principal parties in the ceremony were Dennis Dunn and Miss Rachel,
daughter of James Campbell. This was an isolated event, and twelve years
elapsed before a similar ceremony again took place in the township. This occurred
in 1852, in the southwest part, of tie- township, when Andrew Aug and Miss
Sarah Parker were uuited in marriage. Later in the same year,' Edwin Bart and
Miss Amanda Orrin were married in the same neighborhood.

Tb.' first death was that of Mrs, Mary Bay, wife of David Bay, and sister
of Horney Robinson. She died in 1841, and was buried on the farm of her
brother. Several other interments were made on the same farm at a later date,
hut the place was not set apart, for a cemetery.

The first mill was erected by Homey Kobinson in 18.14. It was a saw-mill,
and stood .on the bank of Losl Creek, from which stream it received its motive
power.

Mr. Robinson conducted a successful business for a number of years, and
sawed the lumber for many of the principal buildings erected at Fort Wayne
during the existence of the mill. His trade extended as far as the Salamonie
River, in Huntington County, Ind. He continued as the proprietor of the mill

until it wa3 worn out and finally abandoned. There was no grist-mill nearer than

that situated on St. Mary's River, in Wayne Township; but the roads were good
and the distance was not regarded as inconvenient.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Horney Robinson, in

1834, by Rev. Stephen R. Ball, of the M. E. Church, who visited the township

and held meetings on frequent occasions thereafter.

CHURCHES. '

Methodist Episcopal.—In 1835, the first Methodist class was organized iu

this township by Rev. Stephen R. Ball. There were fifteen constituent members,
and services were conducted every two- weeks, at the house of one of their num-
ber. Meetings were held thus, from house to house, until 1844, when a log

church was erected on land donated for the purpose by Horney Robinson. This
served as a house of worship until 1866, when it was succeeded by a frame

church, to which was given the name of " Brenton Chapel." It is 30x40 feet,

and was erected at a cost of SI, 2011. During the twenty-two years which had
then elapsed since the organization of the Methodist Episcopal Church in this

township, its church register bad recorded the names of a large number of the

neighboring fanners and their families, and the little cemetery adjoining the

church received the last remains of many who were instrumental in its organiza-

tion and identified with its subsequent interests. Among those whose names
were recorded as members of this Church, were many who came from a distance

to enjoy its services; and the founding of churches nearer their homes resulted

in their withdrawal from this congregation. Others removed to distant places,

and this combination of circumstances resulted in the disorganization of the

Church to such au extent that services were discontinued. They now have no

Pastor and but Ww surviving members.
St. Aloysiu* Congregation {Catholic).—In 1S5S, Rev. Jacob Meyer, of

Decatur, Ind., held the first services according to the rites of this Church, at the

house of Fred Weaver. Sixteen families took part in the services, and were

visited every third Friday of eacVi month by Father Meyer, who continued as

their Pastor for several years thereafter.

The Miller and Harber families took a deep interest and virtually founded

the Church. Three acres of land on the east side of the Bluffton road were

given for church property by Christian Miller in 1859, and, in the same year, a

frame church, 29x36 feet, was erected on this tract. At the request of Mrs.

Mary Magdalene Miller, it-was christened St Aloysius' Church.

In 1875, it became necessary to enlarge the church, in view of the increased

membership. The addition consisted of a sacristy, and, at the same time, a spire

and new roof were added, these improvements involving an expense of §1,400.

The church is now handsomely furnished and reflects credit upon Pastors and
people.

The following are the Pastors from its organization to the present time: Revs.

Jacob Meyer. Aloysius Meile, Martin Kink, Theodore Hibbelen, William Woeste,

Joseph \ wsbaum, Ferdinand Koerdt.
Father Koerdt, the present Pastor, was installed July 30, 1876, and shortly

thereafter established St. Aloysius' School, where the children of the Church
I

.

calhu

nty fatui-Froni sixteen, the membership of the Church hi

lies—about four hundred souls.

United Brethren.—Iu 1854, sixteen members of this denomination met at

the house of John Miller, and, under the ministerial offices of Rev. Casey,

organized a class. For a period of five years, the class-meetings were held at the

homes of the various members, but, in 1859, they erected a lug church, near the

site of their present house of worship. Rev. P. Landen was then the Pastor,

and dedicated the church. While he continued iu charge, and after he was
transferred and bis successor appointed, the membership continued to increase

;

but the little log church was still their bouse of worship until 1808. In that

year, they erected their present, church, " Liberty Chapel," in the southeast cor-

ner of Section 7. The church now has a membership of 100, and is under the

pastoral care of Rev. Malum

.

Union Chapel—In June, 1874, the citizens of Pleasant and Wayne Town-
ships met at " Prayer Grove Chapel," iu the latter township, to adopt measures

for the erection of a church in Pleasant Township, which should be for the use

of all religious denominations, and, in August of the same year, the building was

begun- ft is 28x42 feet, and was erected at a cost of §1,150. It is situated in

the northwest corner of Section 3, on the east side of the Bluffton road. The
dedicatory services were conducted in December, 1874, by Rev. Robinson of the

M. E. Church, Fort Wayne, and the Rev.T.H. Bernau, of the Christian Church,
Wells County. (Since that time, services have been conducted regularly every

two weeks. The present Trustees arc Davi " Grider, Chester Sbive and John
Dalman.
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THE VILLAGE OF SHELDON.

The bind upon which Sheldon is located was originally owned by A. J.

Taylor, who first divided it into town lots in 1868. The Fort Wayne, Muncie

& Cincinnati Railroad passes through the central part of the town, affording an

excellent outlet for the export of sawed lumber and carriages, which arc the chief

industries of the town. The mercantile and other business interests are repre-

sented by the following firms: John A. Thiome, Blakeman, dry goods and

groceries; F. X. Shuler, boots and shoes; Calvin A. Seymour, M. D., physician
;

Charles Sutter, blacksmith; Donatus Bohnard, proprietor " Bohnard House,"

LOCAL INDUSTRIES.

Cirrvigcs and Buggies.—This enterprise was inaugurated at Sheldon by A
J. Taylor, in October, 18(38 ; but, during that year, his time was chiefly occupied

in laying out the village of Sheldon, on bis own farm, and the carriage interest

did not receive all of his attention. In the succeeding year, In erected several

bouses in the village, and, in 1871, built a saw-mill, which he conducted until

disabled by the loss of his left hand, from the large saw of his mill. In 1873.

larged his carriage buildings, atid increased his manufacturing facilities, at

line time building three tenement bouses for men employed at his establish-

ment. In the fall of 1873, he began the building of a number of carriages for

sale at auction ; on the 4th day of May, 1874, held the first public sale at bis

yard. Public opinion seemed opposed to auclion work, and the entire day was
consumed in disposing of fourteen carriages. He held two more sales that year,

and disposed of a larger number each time; and this was true of each sale there-

after. In 1875, be sold from thirty to forty carriages and buggies in three or

four hour-. In 187G, he held four sales, disposing of about fifty vehicles at each;

and, at several fairs in adjoining counties his work took the premium. In 1877
and 1878, he found that he had not the facilities for "turning out work rapidly

enough to supply the demand. He held four sale* each year, anl the carriages

were purchased as rapidly as they could be handled. The present year (1879),
found him unable to supply more than half of the demand for his work. At the

sales—held at intervals of sixty day*, between April and November—as many as

a thousand peop'e assembled at his place to buy. During this year, he employed
from thirty to forty men, and is now preparing 200 carriages for next year's

trade.

The main building is 24x9b" feet, two stories, and in tins the wood-work and
finishing are done. The building where the ironing and blacksmith work is done
is 20x40 feet.

JOHN DALMAN.

John Dalman was born October 13, 1842, in Pleasant Township, Allen Co.,

Ind. His father, Edwin Dalman, was born in England in the year 1820, and
emigrated to the United States, with bis parents, at the age of twelve years. In

1833, he came to Allen County. Ind., and settled on the bank of Little River, in

Wayne Township, where be remained until 1842. In that year, he was united in

marriage with Miss Mary McNair, a native of Canada, who came with her parents

to Allen County in 1837. Soon after marriage, he purchased a tract of land in

Pleasant Township. Here be was surrounded by dense thickets, from which he

was to develop a farm. Young, and full of ambition, he undertook the task,

and as one year succeeded another it found bis farm improving, and his worldly

prosperity increasing. He came to be regarded as one of the foremost citizens of

bis township, and every enterprise inaugurated for the advancement of its interests

received his sanction and co-operation, but, while heartily interested in its welfare

he never permitted his name to be used as a candidate for any of the township

offices.

He was identified with no religious denomination, yet was a man of exem-
plary habits and sound morality, and led a life which might well be emulated by

others. He died in January, 1864.

His son—the subject of this sketch, passed the days of his childhood and

youth amid all the uncouth scenes winch mark a new settlement. Pleasant

Township numbered among its residents scarcely more than a dozen white families

at the time of his birth. Situated thus, he was deprived of the privilege of attend-

ing school, as there was not such an institution in the township until he bad grown

to be almost a young man. Aside from the instruction which he received at home,

in the art of reading and writing, his education was of that practical kind, which,

in later years, developed the thorough farmer. He learned to follow the plow at

an early age, and by constant association an^^^ctice, became familiar with all the

details of the farmer's occupation. He n '^^H a desire to follow

suit, but, regarding the field of agrieuliurlMMH native clement, adopted it as a

life-work. After the establishment of schools in the township he entered upon
a course of studies, which, when completed, qualified him to act intelligently in

all business transactions.

H*e continued to work on the home farm until twenty-one years of age, when
he was united in marriage with Miss Mary L. lielle, daughter of Frederick and

Charlotta Hclle, who came to Allen Coumy from Germany in 1843. lie inher-

ited one hundred and twenty acres, opposite the site of his present residence, and
in 1872 added eighty acres by purchase. He had gained what might be denom-
inated "'a good start," and by good management be accumulated a surplus in cash

which he wisely invested in other lanu\ In 1874, he purchased one hundred and

ten acres on the north side of the road, upon which, two years later, he erected

Ins present handsome residence.

lie has grown with the township and has borne a prominent part in many of

the public improvements which have been made within its limits as well as in

other pa|^ of the county ; religious and educational institutions have always met

with encouragement and assistance at his bauds, and no deserving charity appeals
to him in vain. Throughout his life, he has been known as a man of pure charac-
ter, and his native nobility bus gained for him the admiration and esteem of all

with whom he has been associated.

In April, 1868, he was elected Trustee of Pleasant Township, and served for

a period of five years. His nomination and election to this responsible office was
a fitting recognition of his merits, in view of the fact that he was then only twenty-
five years of age. tn 1873, he resigned the position, but in 1870 was again

induced to accept it and is now acting in that capacity.

Both himself and wife are consistent members of the Christian Church, and
live their religion in their daily lives. Their many acts of kindness will long live

in the memory of those to whom they have been offered, and their generous hospi-

tality will be remembered by many a tired stronger who has partaken of their

bounty.

To bless their wedded life there were seven children, viz.. Mary Charlotta,

Louisa J., Merica E., Edwin P., John W., Mary Frances and Florence, of whom
all arc living, save Mary C. and Mary F.

A. J. TAYLOR, Esq.

Andrew Jackson Taylor was born upon a farm in Springfield Township,

Columbiana Co., Ohio, on the 20th of October, 1824. His parents were

Enoch and Barbara (Kegoricc) Taylor.

On young Andrew's arriving at .the age of nine years, bis father sold the

farm in Columbiana County, and purchased another of 105 acres near Austin-

town, then situated in the county of Trumbull, but since organized inio Mahon-
ing. To this new purchase the father at once moved his family, emtinuing his

residence there while he lived. His death, from cholera, wis very sudden,

occurring in the month of August, 1S44. In this sad bereavement, the subject

of our sketch, tnen in his twentieth year, was called to take charge of the

homestead and to care for his widowed mother and seven younger brothers and

sisters. Besides managing the farm, he also commenced the building of carriages.

This he did without ever having served an apprenticeship.

He finally invested in a small property for himself. It was situated close

.beside his mother's place, where be continued to give attention to her needs and

those of her young family. The property, too, included the shop wherein he

bad commenced the carriage trade.

In the mean lime, he bad attaiocd to the bead of domestic affairs of his own.

He married Miss Susan W. Brooks, daughter of Hays and Charity Brooks, May
21,1849. She was an amiable, worthy young lady, and has proved a genial,

faithful companion. Her family, like his, were members of the Presbyterian

Church; but matrimonial relations caused no interruptions to business.

The wheel of mechanical energy, onee started, continued to revolve, and

ueoej was the fruit of well-directed application. The handiwork of industry

and skill found an ever increasing demand, and thus increasing a capacity to

manufacture, was oorreapondin J\ .nhir-nl His magnitude of growth finally

enabled llim to much more than fill the.local demand.

From 1851 to 1856, a favorable market for large shipments developed at

Fort Wayne, Ind., and at other points still further west. To quite an extent,

about this time, hi- manuractui og eap.^nv w-* ''"> strengthened—attaching,

also, in 1857, a department for hame-m iking I '- » both harness aud carriages,

Mr. Taylor II previoc - raghl ind found a desirable market in the several

States of Kentui'! ',' 1'. mm - M.tliauia Mississippi and Louisiana—New
Orleans being the most distant point. In this direction, too. he found not only a

ready market, but received very remunerative prices, including, with each sale of

carriage, a full .set of harness. $
In the spring of 1861, at the breaking-out ofthe rebellion, Mr. Taylor bad

$35,000 in outstanding claims against parties at the South, and in carriage works

located at various points there, fof sal 'I his property was wholly confiscated or

lost. Himself, too, in Vicksburg, Miss, jus! at thai critical time, by the help of

friends, barely escaped being conscripted into the rebel service.

Thus escaping, with fortune sadly diminished, yet nothing daunted, he

returned to bis home in (Hum. where, with unyielding energy, he pursued his

avocation up to December, 1863. Selling his entire property in Ohio, at this

time, he emigrated to Wells t'-m.iv. Ind.. there purchasing a farm of 116 acres

near the village of Ossian. and locating upon it.

In the spring of 1864, aside from farm duties, he contracted to build

a large llouring-miTl at Ossian for Messrs. Brown & Gorroll—completing the

same, ready tor use, about one year thereafter. During its construction he was

dialled into the United States military service; but, thinking ii madier advisable

nor desirable to give his service to the army, he supplied the call by a substitute,

at a cost of $625.

Still situated upon his farm from 1S05 to 1S6S, be renewed carriage-

making. Then selling there, he soon bought a larger one ( 1 60 acres) in Pleasant

Township, Allen County, and moved to the same.

Upon this tract he has since continued to reside. The condition, at first,

was uninviting, and a small portion only had been cultivated. Yet now, how

changed ! Mr.' Taylor has erected a fine, full, new outfit of buildings, and has

made" many other substantial improvements. He has at this time an excellent

farm, u delightful home—a view of which can be* seen in this history.

During the summer of 1868, he negotiated with the Fort Wayne, Muneie

& Cincinnati Railroad Company, for a sidetrack and depot upon Im-land. He then

laid out 196 town lots, thus founding the original plat of the present thriving

village of Sheldon. Its name was christened in honor of the Superintendent of

said railroad.
.

Purposing again to renew the retail manufacture of carnages, by the spring

of 1869 a shop was completed and in full operation. Retailing continued up to
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1873, when a oapaoitj for wholesaling m
inst'itul "I tli plan ofselling wliollj al the

by avoiding the expense of agenoiea and si

in cosl lie secured by

when practicable, " in tl

own family employed at

I n. o foots explain sufficiently why Mr. Tayh
sAyj, at. prices .^

i v. <\ lo* Nor bas Mr. Taylor been

He trust. In 1 STii, Iiis li'llrnv townsmen elected him

t lie Peace, continuim: liitu therein. Iiy re-election, for ei

served thus with credit to himself, and with entire

fruits of Mr. and Mrs. Taylor's wedded life have 1

whom are now living—four sons and three daughters

Warren W., Clark C-. MaryJ., %;., E. and Clara Mi

Besides himself, too, there are five from 1

factoring, thus dispensing with much of Mred l<il><>

Bupply good toorfrmo

B. and Alniita. D

their parents.

, IP

degree having then bari ly i

Julg ; 1872, he

* left hand was caught and mrled i

mjnn
1'iilar f

neehauical lahyr. Henee his time is l

; oonsecutive years. He
fisiootion to them. The
:u ten children, seven of

iz , Freeman B„ Almira,

Two of them, Freeman
The others still live with

has been strong and very

been true in a much less

siege of typhoid fever.

. crippling him for life.

; this in a large (part, dis-

pute exclusivi ly giables him ft

to the financial and executive supervision of his business. A kind husband, a

iudolgent father, a most worthy citizen—ever showing due respect to others, lie

enjoys the pure affection of the home circle, and, by all who know him, is held in

high regard.

REV. FERDINAND KOERDT.

Father Koerdt was born August 1*3, 1853. at Oestinghausen, Province of
Westphalia, Germany. His parents were farmers in easy circumstances, aud
decided to give their son a

- good education. In early childhood, he expressed a
desire to become a priest in the church of his fathers, aud in this was encouraged
by bis parents. He entered the public school at the age of seven years, remain-

ing until he bad eutered the thirteenth year of his age, and then began a course of
classical studies under private'instruction. Nine months later, in October, 1866,
he went to the city of Bcckum, where he continued his studies at a school taught,

by the Rector of the parish. Here he continncd until October, 1869. He then
entered the Gymnasium at Paderborn, where he completed his classical course,

and subsequently began a course of theological, philosophical and philological

studies at the Academy at Minister. This occupied a term of three years, and he
graduated in 1874.

He bad then reached the age of twenty-on

receive holy orders. For awhile, he was at a lo

and talents, but finally decided to take charge

ducted for a term of nearly a year.

On the 28th day of August, I87fi, he bade adieu to bis native land, and

: years, and was still too young to

s to know how to employ his time

of a select school, which he con-

embarked for the United States. He landed

city but a short time., His destination was one of t

soon took passage for Cincinnati. Arriving at that ci

at Mount St Mary's, to acquire a better knowledge
June. 1876, he arrived at Fort Wayne, and was oi

Joseph Dwenger, D. D.. Bishop of this Diocese H
St. Mary's Church, in this city, during the absence

30, 1876, was installed as Pastor of St. Aloysius
1

cc

road, and St .Wph'.-. < ..iLu-uaii-u at Bluffion, Well

He directed his attention ai once to re-organizii

gregation. He repaired the church, and erected a hi

an expense of $3,500, and on the 9th day of Octobei

sius' School, for the education of children of the Cbu
person, in addition to bis pastoral duties, until quite

a teacher.

His work in this parish b

labor, but be has worked with i

blessed by a largely increased it

the part of tl

uatned in that

Western States, and he
"' entered the seminary

i English language. In

red priest by Rt. Rev.
jk temporary charge of
ts Pastor, and, on July
jgation, on the Bluffton

,. End.

nd building up the con-

ome brick parsonage, at

176, instituted St. Aloy-

This he conducted in

ntly, when he employed

the good he has accomplished only eternity can tell.

not been free from disagrivabh' phases and hard

energy purely unselfish, and his efforts have been

mbersbip in the Church, and a -deeper interest in

kened a religious feeling, and

ST. JOSEPH TOWNSHIP
BY L. H. XEWTON.

St. Joseph was forme i in January. 1828. by the Board of County Cominis-
with the following boundaries: " Beginning at a point on the line divid-

Ohio and Indiana, forty-five mil.-.- nonh a<i nf Fn-t Wayne;
thence west to tbe western extremity of the jurisdiction of Allen County;

north to the boundary tine between the State of Indiana and Michi-
iinc : territory in Raid boundaries attached to Allen

i

; !"" ii i. will b i.
(I t mi to a map of the State,

nties of De'Kalb and Steuben were embraced within the territory thus
described. In lata- years, these counri -. as w,l! a- townships in Allen County,
wj I- organized and the boundaries of St. Joseph gradually contracted.

At the session of the Board in September, 1834, it was ordered that all the
territory cast of Washington Township from the line dividing Kan-.- L2
and 13, and oorth of Adams Township, from the line dividing Town-

•
I be constituted d township, to be known ua St. Joseph. At

this session of the Board, Isaac Klinger was app »inte 1 In pe stor ol

& years later (September, 1840), the township was reduced to ita

j

ill and died, and after baying cleared a portion of his land and instituted improve-
ments upon it. it was found that his title was invalid, from the fact that he had
purchased land of De Rome, who was not authorized to sell any portion of the

reserve, as it had been conveyed by tbe Government to his children. Thus Grif-

I oundaries^ by

Township •-;! north, Range 13 i

if the Board, and I longressional

EAItLY SETTLEMENT.

Jeremiah Hudson, a native of Delaware, settled in tbe township in the fall

It is conceded by those familiar with the early history of the township,
lident within its present boundary. He was a man
d cleared and improved a farm on the land known

•t whiithat he wa

of enterprising disposition,

as ' the Ogle half-section.'

Charles H. De Horn.-.,

At Viocennes, he married

the ra erve bearing lijs nai

in this county. Do Rome

native of Canada. mtin< to the township in 1829.
i Indian maiden of the Miami tribe, and lived on
until death. Several of his descendants still reside

js we'll ediR-atu'd. and fur many years was connected
ih the business houses <.f Fi»rt Wayne in a eh-rical edacity. His krmwhd-e

blc assistant to his employers,

settled on Ricbardville Reserve. He was

of three languages mad>

Later in 1829, Jesse Klin

quite younga native of Pennsylvania, but moved to Obi
At tbe time of his arrival in the towi

a ol life and bade fairly to link hi> i

history of the township. He at
"

r .

. _ ,„
i

cleared a large pon ion of it, which lie cultivated
but, in 1835, lie fell ill. and his labors found a

hcaried man, and contributed bis labor in varioui

H re had a bouse

by all who knew
Griffis cainc to the township in 1S29, and purchased a tract of land

Rome Reserve, where lie started a small tannery. Here his wife fell

nth his

isnip, lie was a strong man, just

i in parably with the future

be improvement of his land, and
successfully from year to year;

rest in death. He was a kind-

r in various portions of the county, wherever
' a log heap to dispose of, and way highly

forced to relinquish bis titl

expended in the i

ciusko County, It

Near the cli

township, on land

located. He was

then so abundant

farm lor cultivate

the land Disci j-d

pensation for the labor

moved to Kos-

proved. He i
i of a

i of the b<

c- settled in the southeast part of the

Esville, or Ridge road, was afterward

with bhe sport of following fhe game,
h fhe labor necessary in preparing his

»ral valuable years to slip away amni-

on, and more than a match for his

verely alone," and he made few if any

IcnOe in the township. Later, how-
id became a minister of the Baptist

>ors. He removed to Liberty Mills,

Tnd., in 1840 or 1841. where be died.

William Sturms came from Shelby, Ohio, late in 1829, and like his neighbor

Weeks, was fond of the chase, yet he did not give himself wholly to the sport,

but passed the greater portion of his time at home, improving las land. He
remained in ibe township until his deceas%, keeping pace with the march of

improvement
Sivottd came to tbe township in 1829, and settled opposite Dc Rome,

nn the west side of St. Joseph Ri

received a liberal education in that State,

and gained

Cedar Creek Township. w]iere b

John Klinger settled
"

land in De 11,

forced to relin

ing to his min
became notori

.'« Re
sll his

hat State.

2 rej^ked

A~ ,„.

native nf Pernis

i sood-nuturcd. kii lUrl.tle

few ye

_ in 1&J9, and purchased a tract of

some improvements, he too was
Rome's inability to sell bind bclong-

ng land cleared fur nothing finally

nned the reserve. Klinger subsc-

ntly settled on the iv he re he unproved :

mc to the township
• their industry auao

Dimrman and Butt

1S30. They

to tal e no

a suppositii

Mr Butt still re..

J. din Tillbu y settled in the s

from Shelby County, Ohio. He
uthoast part of the township in 1S32.; catuc

B a man of great energy, aud cleare^* large





HON. CHRISTIAN PARKER,

HON. CHRISTIAN PARKER,

St. Joseph Township.

Is a native of Preble County, Ohio, where he was born September 11,

1 807. His ancestors were English. Amariah Parker, his grandfather, fled from

Cornwall to escape being pressed into the English Army, landing and locating at

Boston, Mass., in 1861. Prior to the Revolution, also, followed three of his

brothers, each, too, settling at or near Boston. Dissensions arising between

the feeble, young Colonies which had given them refiige, and the strong, tyran-

nical Mother Country, it was no hardship for them to determine the part they

would take. With true sympathy for those who were wronged and with

spirits hungering for personal and political freedom, they fearlessly and at once

espoused the cause of the Colonies. They first helped to constitute that ever-

memorable company who threw the cargo of tea into the Boston Harbor.

Amariah Parker fought bravely at Bunker Hill, and one of his brothers,

a Lieutenant Colonel in a Massachusetts regiment, was killed in that same

tierce battle. Subsequently, Amariah removed to Morristown, N* J., where

he married Miss Tamer Munson. By occupation, he was both fanner and

mechanic
;
he was industrious and prosperous. But failing health eventually

caused him to sell his farm, and, unfortunately, he received " Continental

money" in payment, which, becoming uncurrent, left him in penury, from

which he never recovered.

At the death of our Revolutionary hero, his son, Jacob Parker, father to

the subject of our sketch, was left an orphan of thirteen years, without a

home and without means of support. To be taught a trade he was bound out

to a blacksmith in the city of New York. Here, receiving ill usage beyond

forbearance, the proper authorities remonstrated and secured his release from

the situation, whereupon, fearing he might again be placed in the hands of an

aggressive master, he made prompt escape to the far Western frontier. He
brought up, finally, at Fort Washington, Ohio, where he enlisted as a soldier

under Capt. Kibby. He served under Gen. Anthony Wayne, in his campaign

against the Northwestern Indians, and was wounded in the fight near Fort

Miami, on the 20th of August, 1794. He continued in the service until

1795, when the treaty of Greenville for a time terminated hostilities. After

his discharge, he settled near Middletown (now Butler County), Ohio, where

he married Miss Mary Loy, who became mother of the subject of our nar-

rative. In 1801, they removed to the adjoining county of Preble (since

organized as such), where they became among the earliest of pioneers. Mr.

Jacob Parker afterward served his country in the war of 1812. Still a

resident of Preble County, he died, honored by all who knew him, in the

s«venty-fint year of his age.

During Christian's early boyhood, situated as they were, remote from

achools and churches, his attendance at the same was necessarily limited

;

. ^RS.CHRiSTBAN PARKER.
(deceased,)

out the mental and moral rudimeutt- thus acquired, proved, in after yeara,

the foundation for a grander development. They magnified into a nobk-

manhood, possessing a rich fund of knowledge, the fruits, indeed of patient

years of home-culture Constant manual labor, too, in the woods of bis

native county, developed the physical man, fitting him wei! fur the hardships

of pioneer life in Allen County.

He cut his way into the wilds of St. Joseph Township, in the month of

October, 1833, and there fixed his abode, selecting and purchasing a piece of

land on Section 20, during the ensuing wiuter, and, before the month of

February, he had hewn the logs and completed a comfortable cabin, ready for

its occupants. Like others of his time, he came, hoping that among its

cheap lands he might find a home whereon patient toil would yield greater

results than in the older settlements. And this motive was well founded.

Each year witnessed new improvements and new purchases. Thus he bought

and sold, while increase in value was fast gaining him wealth
; and thus he

provided for the declining years of life, and for his children who might-

survive him.

Time passed on; he reared a family. That dreadful war of 1861

came, when three of his sons, with valor which had characterized their fore-

fathers, volunteered their services in the army for the Union ; and they

were immediately followed by his two sons-in-law and six nephews. One
son, one son-in-law and the six nephews, fell in their devotion to the flag of

their country, the honor of which they sought, to maintain. Mr1
. Parker,

although disqualified by age for the duties of a soldier, yet was an active

friend to the Union cause, using his time, influence and money to encourage

enlistment. The successful termination of the war was joyously hailed, and

yet it left a void at his hearthstone and an aching in his heart, which even

the healing influences of time have been unable to assuage.

He has always been a prominent member of the community in which he

cast his lot. In 1834, he was chosen to fill the office of Justice of the Peace

for his township, continuing in the same four years. In 1844, he was elected

to serve as County Commissioner, and, in the same year, as the Whig
candidate, was elected Representative to the State Legislature, being re-elected

to the same four successive terms, up to 1849.

Prior to his removal to Allen County, on June 18, 1829, he was united

in marriage with Miss Rachel Cassell, daughter of Henry Cassell, Esq., a

pioneer farmer, also of Preble County, Ohio. She was born August 1, 1807,

in Wythe County, Va., her parents having emigrated to Preble County when
she was a girl of about seven years. Her religious faith, from childhood, was

in a world's salvation. Throughout her husband's pioneer life, and, during

his painful sacrifices from the war, she, the wife of his youth, ever com-
forted and sustained him. But, alas ! to earth she is no more. The tie that

bound two loving hearts was severed on the 14th day of February, 1879,

when faithful companion and loving mother crossed to those brighter shores
,

Ever social and amiable; deeply mourned by all who knew her; a loss irre-

parable to husband and family, and wanting but a few short months of her

golden marriage anniversary, her lamp of life went peacefully out.

Mr. Parker has reached the age of seventy-two years ; his life has been

marked by the strictest integrity, both in public and private affairs, and no

one enjoys more fully the esteem aud confidence of his fellow-men.
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farm, which ho cultivated successfully during his life. He died in the township,

and the farm which he cleared is still owned by his heirs.

James A. Royce, a native ol' New fork, settled in the township ill 1833.

He was an industrious man and a universal favorite. Having acquired a good

education in his native State, he was engaged as a teacher afcer his arrival i is

township and was prominently associated with the early schools. He remained

n the towrship urtil h:s decer.se. Hie fcjghte =t:'l raoldes i:: ibis jOUlty i'.::d

is the wife of Uriah Notestine. His son died in the Union army during the late

James Porter caiue in 1833

nd Washington Townships. He 1.

i 20, in October,

ag the winter nl

ii the 8th day of

,
upon which he

nd settled near the line dividing St. Joseph

ic leased a farm in St. Joseph, which he cleared

and improved, cultivating it until 1838. In that year, he purchased a farm in

Washington Township, where he now resides. He was accompanied bj a formci

neighbor, Isaac Null, who remained in the township but a short time, returning

to his home in Ohio.

Christian Parker came from Ohio, and settled on Secti

1833. Be hewed logs for a cabin, which he completed du

that year, and brought his wife and family to the new home

January, 1834. He cleared and improved a tract of 160 ucr
,

still resides His name is prominently associated with the history of his town

ship and be has always been one of the leaders in measures inaugurated for its

improvement He served as Justice of the Peace and County Commissioner lot

a number of years, and represented this district in the State Legislature for four

consecutive terms. ..

Job Lee settled on Section 1 in 1830. He came from Wayne County,

Obi briii"iiv" his family with him He was a man of quiet habits and ol pious

nature and gained many warm friends. He was a soldier in the war of 1812,

and was stationed at Norfolk, Va. He had passed the prime of life when he

eaine to the township, but worked with an energy creditable to
,
a young man.

He cleared and improved a farm, upon which he resided until death ended his

Trew Pattee eauie to the township in 1836, locating on Section 24. lie

was a minister of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and held religious meetings

at various points on the St. Joseph River. He was also a skillful farmer, and

cleared and cultivated a farm, upon which he resided until his death.

James Mayhcw came to the township in 18315, and settled mar Mr. Pattee.

He died within a few years after his arrival, hut, during his life, was a man of

great energy, and left a fine farm to his heirs.

John Harver, Silas. Chailes and John La Vanway, Zehulon, Dorner and

Jefferson Goodale.'all settled in (he township in 1830.

Anion.' the early settlers may be mentioned Uriah J. Hock, (-aster,

Jeremiah Wbitesides, Jcdcdiah Ha'lladay, William Matlhews. Benjamin Coleman

and Peter Parker.

EARLY EVENTS.

is:;
The First While Child.—Samuel, sou of Jesse Klioger, was born

and was the first white child born in the township. He died m Ohio, to which

Stair his mother removed alter the decease of her husband.

The First \l„n-mgc—Isaac Bush and Sarah Madden were married at the

house of Christian Parker, Esq., in 1835. This was the first marriage solemnized

in the township. ,. , , , . . . .

The First Death.—In 1830, William Matthews died and was buried in the

cemetery near the Maunice settlement. There was then no cemetery in St. Joseph

Township, and for four years thereafter the remains of deceased, residents of tins

township were taken to some of the neighboring burying grounds.

In 1834 Je'se Klinger donated a small tract of land on the St. Joseph River,

to be used as' a township cemetery. It fell into disuse in later years, but lis

•n-aves h ive never been disturbed. Peter Parker donated two acres ol ground in

1840. The latter is now used as a burial place for the township. It is tastefully

laid out and well cared for.

The First Mills—In KS35, Klinger & Compare! built the first saw-mill m

the township. "It was built on Beckett's Run, and received its motive power from

that stream. In 1841, Henry Rudisill erected a steam saw-mill on St Joseph

River and .subsequently added on story to its height, in which he conduct. .1 a

endiie-inill At Ids death, the mill became the property of Ins son-in-law N.

B Freeman, by whom it was conducted on the old plan until 1800. when Mr.

Freeman formed other business relations, as will be seen by the fol.owing:

'/Vie P.iprr- Mill.—hi 1800, Messrs. Dobilinski. Freeman ct Bard erected a

mill on St Jo-eph River at a point about four miles northeast of Fort Wayne.

The buildine wis , Frame and the mill hada capacity of 1,800 pounds of news

oaoer ner day In June' 1S07, Mr. DoWuBski retired from the firm, and Messrs.

Free...'.., &'bard continued the business, subsequently associating Mr. Barnett

with them. In October, 1871, the mill was destroyed by fire, entailing a heavy

loss, but y suspending operations a short time. It was at once rebuilt and

enlarged. The present building is 30x00 feet, two stones and basement, Wl Ml an

« L "25x80 feet The machioeiy consists of one sixty-two-inch cylinder machine,

three rag-engines with a capacity of 500 pounds each, and all other appliances

required by the business. A sixty-horsc-power engine is in place, and the mill

can be operated eilher by steam or water power, as d, -red. The goods find >,

ready sale thr el-honl this Stale, as well as at St. 1, ml-. ( Waco and other i -kcis.

The First Road.—In 1834, Christian Parker presented a petition to the

Board of County Commissioners for the , stmction of a county road along the

St. Joseph River, from Fort Wayne to Jacob Notestine s larm. The petition was

granted and the load surveyed. In .be following year, be presented a petition to

die Legislate praying that the same be made a Slate road. I Ins, too, met with

an affirmative response, and the road was constructed to the north line of Allen

County, in r. direction nearly parallel with the course of the river.

In 183b, the Hickswll. ,,i Hide,- road was surveyed, traversing the county

in a northeasterly direction, from Fort Wayne to Hicksville, Ohio.

TheFirst Tavern.—In 1838 or 1839, a Mr. Rossington opened asmall tavern

on the Hicksville road. Until (bat date, there had been no place in the (own-

ship where travelers could lin.l a wel excepting a few private houses, whose

owners were of a hospilablc nature. Sou f these were remote from the traveled

thoroughfares, and (heir guests were few"; others, living on (he highways, posi-

tively refused accommodations (o the weary and belated traveler. Christian Par-

ker's house, on the Fort Wayne and St. Joseph State road, was a favorite stop-

ping-place for travelers on that, road
; but it was not regarded as a tavern, as the

host took no fees from his guests. In later years, other taverns were opened

in the township, along the hue of the principal highways, and did a thriving

First Election.— In September, L8S4, the Board of Commissioners directed

tin- Sherifl to order an election held al the bouse of Jacob Notestine on the 4th

day of October Following. The voting-place was in what is now the southern

sxtn rata of Cedai Creel Township that territory then beinga part of St. Joseph.

Isaac Klinger was Inspector by appointment of I lie Board, and Christian Parker

was ,. |, .,.,,.,f Jn-ii i (lie Peace, mid Samuel Flelter, Constable. Mr. Parker

served as Justice from that date until 1838.

SCHOOLS.

The question of education began to he agitated in the settlement about 1835,

and in 1X30, a cabin near the present site of the paper-mill was secured lor use

as a schoolhouse. A subscription was raised among the neighbors, and James

I
Daily, of RUiltioti, led., was employed as teacher. In the next year, another

cabin was seamed for the same purpose, and James A. Royce was employed as

teacher. Hebrough his work a rich fund of knowledge, gained in the

sel Isol New York. as well asi.y years of practical experience. lie proved hiin-

I
self a man of superior ability as a teacher, ami while he possessed the Faculty of

winning the affection of his pupils, he was yet inexorable as to discipline. No

one came to bis school to play, or "kill time." All were expected to study, and

those who were behind their classmates were made to feel the shame so keenly that

they were glad to make all possible effort to regain their standing. The course of

study pursued was far in advance of the schools of licit day, and almost equal to

that of Ibe district schools of ihe present. The next school was taught by

Ebenezer Avers, of New York, at the boose of Peter Parker, in 1839. He was

a talented man. and conducted one of the finest schools 1 wo at that day. Ihe

course of study embraced the branches essential to a. practical English education,

and after school bonis, or during the long winter evenings, the teacher entertained

his scholars wilb addresses on astronomy, geology, philosophy and other scienlific

subjects in language which made it to thorn a lesson instead of a dry, incompre-

hensible lecture" and lor his pains he had the pleasure of seeing brighl minds

awakened with a determination to study, and an ambition to investigate the sci-

ences which formed the subject of his discourses. At the close of his engage-

ment he went to Kentucky, where ho took charge of a select school.

For twenty years, die residents of the township had only the subscription

system to depend upon as a means of public education. Then the district school

system was inaugurated, and one by one they were supplied with schools, whose

teachers were necessarily persons of ability, and a change for the better was appar-

ent There are eleven schools in the township, having 018 scholars enrolled.

cnUltcnES.

In 1S30 Rev Rankin, of ihe Presbyterian Church at Fort Wavoe held

service al ihe' bouse of Christian Parker. This was probably the first rehgiou,

meeting in the township. Services were conducted at a later dale by Rev. 1 rew

Pattee, a resident of the township and a minister ol the M. b. ( Lurch. Rev.

(lolthitc, of the same denomination, was also among the early preachers ot the

'"""one man among the early ministers I Rev. Ilieklaii.l
I

5UCCI edl & in creating

a ..real excitement among Ins hearers, and inaugurated what might justly be

tejmed n i a ol I pi Hi worked I if into a fury of excitement, which

was communicated to bis audience ; and if he could not bring them into the fold

through love be did through fear. His sermons were illustrated by the exhi-

bition of colored cartoons, showing the final separation of the righteous from the

wicked-, picturing the st delightful scenes on the one hand, and the most

revolting on the other. The 2d day of March, 1838, was announced by him

as heio- the day of final dissolution of the universe, and many o his converts

were so" far deluded as to stand, on the morning of that day. in their ascension

robes, prepared for translation. The day passed, with u .thing unusual to mark

its course, and faith in the minister began to wane. Evidently his revelation nad

been at fault, and he sought a new locality for the utterance of future predictions.

Mrihmlht Jijiism/ml.—The members of tins denomination met attne scnopi-

houses in the township at irregular intervals, when services were conducted oy a

circuit preacher, supplied hy the Gonfcrence. The first class was organized at

„: schShoicc .,!.!. •,. J-,..: rcr,. --nd in 18. . ,b ui.u: rs .,.. t

Joseph M. E. Church. It is a in : budding. 34x4o led and "at. hud at a

ost ,f8l5,„i. [t was dedicated,- in the lafl-oi 1865, by Rev J. "V\R. MJK
and Rev James Greer became I' ! ,

„.,.,.„,. Ibe Church now

has no Pastor, and services arc bed at intervals of three weeks.
_

Intheran —Prior to 1854, Ibe members of this denomination. I

tbis^wnship. attended .he church at For- fl lyne but »<I"',J,"'h?j£
,, 1„- budding, within a mile of their present edifice, for a house ot worship.

Rev" Yohn was (he tiis, Pastor. In this building they worshiped lor a period ot

fifteen years and. in ISO!', began the erection of (heir present church, tt is »

handsome frame edifice, 36xT2 feet, with s graceful spire, and was buil. at a cost
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of $4,000. It was dedicated in June, 1870, by Rev. Edward Bode, who has

been (he Pastor of the congregation for the past twenty years.

There are two parochial schools in the township, under the control of this

denomination, superintended by Jacob Van Roe and Henry Jiirgens, respectively.

The total number of scholars in both schools is ninety. There, is also a Sunday

school in connection with the Church, superintended by the Pastor, with 125

scholars in attendance.

St. Michael's Roman Catholic Church—The 6rst services by this denomi-

nation were conducted at the house of John Pierr, in 1869, by Rev. Ziinibuhy.

In 1S70J the present Church was erected on the farm of John Pierr, and dedi-

cated under the name of St. Michael's Church. Services are held once a month

by Rev. M. P. Fallize, of Leo. The Church has a membership of sixteen fam-

ilies.

THOMAS COOK

was a native of Otsego County, N. Y.; was reared a farmer and throughout his

life was engaged at that occupation. He married Miss Catharine Chargo, a

native of the same county, who bore him eight children, viz., Abner, Melvina,

Catharine, Jacob, Thomas, Mary, Lavantia and Harriet.

Mr. Cook remained in his native county until forty-one years of cge, when,

in October, 1 838, be removed with his family to Kurt Wayne. Later in the same

year, he purchased the farm in fit. Joseph Township upon which his son Jacob

now resides. He had scarcely put his plans for its improvement into execution

when he was called from his labors by death, in July, 1840.

After his decease, the family returned to their former home in New York.

In 1851, Ins son Thomas came to Fort Wayne and accepted a journeyman's

position in a printing office, and in 1852, became editor and proprietor of the

Laurel WreutJt, a literary journal, published at Fort Wayne. On account of his

wife's ill health, he returned to Cooperstown, N. Y., in LS5G, where he died in

July, 1S07. He was a joung man of great ability, and his untimely death was

lamented by a large" circle of literary friends. The mother returned to this

unty in 1850, "in company with her daughter,

Noble County, Ind. All the daughters arc

a 1865, and was buried in the cemetery at Robinson
remains of her husband were removed from their place

i farm, to the same cemetery, where both now rest, side

iming of that day " when the grave shall give up its

s born December 16, 1827, at Sprii

ed and living

arc heads of

familic

The mother died

Chapel, after which the

of interment, on his ow
by side, awaiting the c

dead."

Jacob, the second son, was born December 16, 1827, at Springfield, Otsego
Co., N. Y., and came with his parents' to Allen County, Ind., in 1838. He
enjoyed a common-school education, together with a short term in the High
School. His early aspirations for a business career tended toward the pursuit of

farming, in which his father was engaged. He adopted it, very naturally, and has

made it a pronounced success. With the other members of the family, he
returned to New York after his father's decease, and remained there for thirteen

years. On the 5th day of October, 1853, he was united in marriage with Miss
Elizabeth Pegg, in Otsego County, N. Y., and, in the same month, came to

Allen County, Ind., to occupy the farm purchased by his father in 1838. About
thirty acres had been cleared during his father's life

; the remainder has been
cleared by his own hand, and he now has 100 acres under a fine state of cultiva-

tion. He is a skillful farmer, and his estate bears many evidences of the care

he has bestowed upon its improvement and cultivation.

He has always Mt a peculiar interest in the matter of public education, and
has been prominently identified with the schools of his township. Politically,

he is a Republican and a hearty supporter of his party, but he has never sought
political emolument, and, with the exception of his service as Justice of the

Peace, has never acted in an official capacity.

Roth himself and wife are consistent members of the M. E. Clu
are eminently Christian people. They are widely

beloved.

Their w.dded life has been blessed by the following children: Can-

Clarence T., Mollie A., James I, Jane A., George J. and Etta L., all of i

are now living, save Carrie E. and James I.

h, and

lly

vhom

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

SITUATION, SURFACE, ETC.

Springfield is situate! in the northeastern part of Allen County, and is bounded

as follows: North by De Kalb County, cast by Scipio Township, south by Maumee
and Milan Townships, west by Cedar Creek Township, It has an area of 35.26

square miles. It was organized at the September term of the Board of County
Commitsioners, 1837, and comprised Township 32 north, of Range 14 east; and
Township,32 north, of Range 15 east, was attached thereto. In 1843, the latter

township was organized as Scipio, thus reducing the boundaries of Springfield to

their present limits.

The soil is watered by Mary Delarme Creek, which flows through the north

eastern portion of the township; Black Creek, which has its source on Section 16,

and flows southeast, joining the Maumee River; Twelve Mile Creek has its source

in Section 17, and flows south, joining the Maumee in Milan Township. The
surface is of an undulating nature, and the natural drainage is fine. The soil is a

black loam, with a substratum of sand, and is very productive.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

William Sweet, Isaac Hall and Ezra May settled in Springfield Township in

1836. William Sweet was a native of Jefferson County, N._Y., and, at the time
of his settlement in this township, was a married man, and had a family to pro-

vide for in the wilderness. He went to work with all the energy characteristic of
the pioneers of that day, and in due time cleared a farm, which he sold several

years later. He then took up his abode with his son-in-law, near Rull Rapids,
with whom he continued to reside until his decease.

Isaac Hall was born in Beaver County, Penn., in 1804. and at the age of two
years removed with his parents to Ohio, and settled in Portage (now Summit)
County. Here he was educated in the details of farming, and his course of expe-
rience developed the physical man; and when, at the age of thirty-two years, he
sought a home in the forests of Allen County, he came prepared for the hardships
which lie knew must follow bis undertaking. On the 1st day of May, 1836, he
placed his family and household goods in a wagon, and started for the West. The
roads were good until he reached the valley of the Maumee. Here the traveled
road terminated, and from that point to his destination he was compelled to
" rough it"—driving up and down ravines whose sides were almost perpendicular,
and enduring all the annoyances and discomforts incident to a journey of that
nature. He reached the " Maumee Settlement," where he remained during the
Bummer of 1836. He could not then buy land, as the Government office was
closed for that season ; but in the following fall he purchased the farm upon which
he now re- ides ; and, taking his family to the new home, began at once the labor
of improvement. He was a prominent man in the settlement, and was chosen to

fill various local offices—notably ihuso of Justice of the Peace and County Com-
missioner. He has witnessed all the changes for the better which have taken place
in the township, and has ever been a cordial supporter of public enterprises.

Henry Gruhar came in February, 1S27, and joined hands with those who
had preceded him in felling the forest and developing agriculture. He settled on

the farm now owned by Peter Repp, where he resided twenty three years. He
[to : cks

,
Ohi • he aw In

In the same year James King came from New York, and rented a tract of

land south of the present site of Maysville. He remained about two years, then

purchased land on the Maumee, upon which he lived during the remainder of

his life.

In January, 1837, Richard Glaze settled on the farm now owned by Isaac

Dresback. He was accompanied by his wife and son Absalom. The latter

died about three years later. The parents then returned to Ohio, their native

Si ate.

Estes Howe, with his wifeand child, came from near Oswego, N. Y.,in July,

IS37. lie was employed by Ezra May, with whom he remained two years, then

removed to the farm now owned by Jacob Sappington, in St. Joseph Township.

Iu the fall of 1842, he purchased the farm on which he now resides.

Jeremiah Whaloy, a native of New York, visited the township in 1S3G, and

entered a tract of land to win h be removed in the succeeding year. He remained

in the township until 1S55, when be sold his farm, and went to reside in the

State of Iowa. About a year later, he decided to return to his former home, but

died during the journey.

William Ringwalt came from Ohio iu 1837, and cleared and improved afarm
on which he resided until death.

Richard Anderson came in 1839. Ho is a native of Washington County,

Penn. He was married at the ago of twenty sis years, and, three years later,

came to bear his part in the settlement of the township in which he now resides.

He purchased forty acres of woodland on Section 33, and reduced it to a fine

farm. This was his home for twentySight years. At the end of that time, he

sold it and purchased property in Tennessee, to which he removed with his

family in the spring of 1870. In tire fall of 1871, be traded his farm in that

State for property iu Maysville, where he now resides.

He is an industrious citizen and an upright man
;
and, as such, has endeared

himself to all who knew him.

John D. Reicheldcrfer settled in the township in September, 1840. He
purchased a tract of laud, and cleared and improved the same. His industry

has been rewarded, and, in the later years of his life, he enjoys a well-earned

competence in worldly goods, and the esteem of his neighbors. He now resides

in the town of Maysville.

William Lucas, a native of Montgomery County, Ohio, removed to Fort

Wayne in 1831, and was engaged as a lab. rer on the Wabash & Eric Canal.

He lived at Fort Wayne until 1842, in which year he-settled in Springfield

Township, having previously purchased a tract of land. This he partially

cleared, and, in 1840, remuved to Milton Township, but, a few years later,

returned to Springfield, where he now resides.
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EARLY EVENTS.

grist-mill in 1837-38. He also owned (lie first

townsliip and employed :i man to do the work. The shop
first opened in the winter of 1839-40.

Ridge road was surveyed through the township in the fall

itei'ii months later, a road was surveyed tVnm Spencerville,

Ezra May erected the fi

blacksmith-shop

natural- ridge running from Fort Wayn

1837 by William Sweet. Ezra May and

They are all now in healthy condition

Henry, son of Henry and

of 1830 and, about

DcKalb County, In

The former is

Detroit, and from th

The first orchards were set out

Richard Gl.iz -, on thai- respective Can

and bear fruit.

The first white child born in the township

Leah Grubar. He- was born in November, 1838.

Mary E„ daughter of Ezra May, died September 2, 1838, and was buried

in the tract previously donated by her father for a cemetery. Hers was the first

death in the township.

Washington Corpse and Miss Runnells were the first persons married in the

township. The: ceremony was performed in the spring of 1837.

YVtlliaui Letcher and Miss Matilda May were married in the spring of 1840.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Ezra May in 1838, by

Rev. Trow Patee, who visited the settlement, once a month.

The first election was held at the house of Isaac Hall on the first Saturday

of October, 1837. Isaac Hall was Inspector by appointment, und Ezra May was

elected Justice of the Peace.

The first school was taught in 1810 or 1841, in a log cabin on the site nuw
occupied by the Odd Fellows' Hall, Sarah Braeey was the teacher.

In the following summer, a subscription was made up by residents of the

township for the purpose of building another sehoolliouse. It was a hewed-log

structure, and was erected on the farm of William Sweet. In this school, as in

Is predecessor, a tuition fee was collected from those having children to be edu-

ated.

irectod in 1854-55. Of this ,1

ip, having a total enrollment of 735 schol;

e kept by William Letcher and Ira J.,h

ling of the Ridge road. John N. Aide
ic, near the present sile of Maysville.

>rchandise was brought to the township

t room in Ez

kept a

1847, by

house, and sold the goods

the township

The first district sclv-ol

now twelve in the towns

The first taverns w<

ively, soon after the opi

tavern about the same li

The first stock of l

Richard McMullen. H
for parties in Fort Wayt

Dr. F. It Cosgrovc was the first physician. He located

1852, and is still actively engaged in tltc duties of bis profosi

The fiist post office was established at. the village of Cuba in 1840, and

continued to be kept at. that place until 1S54, when it was removed to Hailan.

In 1851, a post office was established in the northeast part of the township,

under the name of" Hall's Corners." Isaac Hall was appointed Postmaster, and

held the position until the fall of I860, when he resigned in favor of John
Murphy, to whose house the office was thin removed. Three years later, it was
removed 10 John Skater's store, on the Ridge road, and, in 1878, to the house

of Elias Billman, the present Postmaster.

Mctfwdi'sl Episcopal—In the winter of 1S43-I4, the Methodists organized

their first class at the sehoolliouse on Section 2S. There were twelve cons'ituerjt

members, viz., Marcus Brown and wife, Horace Skinner and wife, William

Sweet and wile, Kiulinrd Anderson and wife, Mrs. M. Johnson, Ahira Paitee,

Alplo nso Pattce and wife. Rev. G. C. Metzg r was the first Pas'or, and

remained one year. Meetings were held regularly in the sehoolliouse until 1854,

at which time they completed their present house of worship— Harlan Church.

It is situated in the eastern part of the town of Maysville. As a chutcb it has

been prospered, and its membership has increased from year to year.. The num-
ber if members at present is 110.

Rev. J. S. Scllars 1861

licv. J. S. Sellars 1802
Itev. T. Colclazer ISO::

Ucv. 0. W. liinmons 18IJ4

Hev. 0. W. Tinonons 1805
Itev. .1. II. Slade ln;6
Itev. J. II. slade 18l>7

Cooper 1868
Cooler 1869

Rev. O. C. Mctzgcr 1848

Itev. William I-'orlis 184,5

Rev Samuel l.ai.ib....:

Rev. Samuel Lamb 1

Rev. E. Mavnaiil f

*T. 1847

1848

Rev. A. Ilouglas 1

Rev. William II.Melz
Itev, William 11. Mel/

1852
1858

Itev William T. Sn.illi 185'.

Rev. O. W. l.violi

Rev. C. L. McNeal
1859

T. J. Newman.
J. M. Brown..
J. M. Brown..

J. M. Brown...

Rev. J. S. McElwee
Her. J. S. McElwee
Rev. I). M. Blown..

Key. D. M. Brown..

average attendanc

Superintendent.

is organized in connection with the Church,

; of Samuel Hitchcock. The original number of schol-

ehool has been maintained ever since and now has an

hundred scholars. Ensign Carrington is the present

MelhndlBt J'loUstmii.-

Cubai.i the winter of 1851
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frame church at Maysville, e
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tcr is the present FiM.ir.

-The first class of this denomination was organized at

, by Rev. R. S. Widney. There were fourteen mem-
Id meetings in the sehoolliouse until 1854. at which

. frame church, during the pastorate of Rev. David
tldinc 30x40 feet, and cost RSOO.
was removed to Maysville, and in it the congregation

that year, they began the 6reclion of a handsome
rhich was dedicated January 19, 1879, by Rev. MeKee-
then sold and is now occupied as a store by Samuel

i feet, and cost S2.700 exel

?r of members is fifty-cigh

ve of the bell, which

Rev. T. E. Lancas-

Chu Ho
J. D. Stopherand D. Stew:

The Sunday school w
Coomer was the first Super

now seventy scholars enroll

ee Ilenick, J. H.Onio, GeorL
lit, Trustees; L. Coomer, Class-Leader.

as organized in 1872, with eighteen schoolars.

intendent and still occupies that position. There a

MAYSVILLE—(Harlan Post Officei.

In December, 1853, Lewis Reichclderfer and wife laid out a portion of their

laud into town lots, and gave the name of Harlan lo the prospective village. It

was situated io the southwest quarter of Section 28.

In May, 1859, Ezra May laid out, the town of Maysville. on the northwest

quarter of Section 33, immediately adjoining the town of Harlan, and only separated

from it by a section line. The new town became the scene of business operations

and the old one soon lost its identity, which is now preserved only in the name of

the post office. Both towns are now known as Maysville without distinction.

The principal business men at present arc as follows: Dry goods, groceries,

and notions, Samuel KmngeT, Lewis Reichclderfer : hardware, W. I. Haves;
drugs, J. II. Omo, F. It Cosgrovc : millinery. Miss Swan ; confectionery. W. G.
Hood & Son ; meat market, Grice & Snider; furniture dealers and undertakers,

Kinsey & Allen, J. D Stopher ; barber, Freeman Abies; harness makers. W. R.
Derby, D. N. Osyor ; hotel, Charles A. Starr; physicians, F. K. Cosgrovc, J. H.
Omo, J. W. Bilderbnck, C. F. Swift ; attorney, John Eekles , wagon-makers, John
Stopher, J. L. Martin; blacksmiths, J. G. Weaver, l'ageii Brown, Russell Copp;
hoop factory, Stopher & Zeis

;
painter, Russell N. George ;

saloon, G. W. Wait.

LOCAL INDUSTRIES.

Maysville Fhuriirg-MiU.—This mill was erected by John Hawkins in 1859,
and subsequently sold by him to his son and R. Anderson. At a lata- dale, it

was sold by them to Tiuibrook & Ashley, by whom it was operated until 1866.

In that year, it was purchased by Eck-lcs k Mitchell, and operated under that firm

name for a period of eighteen months. James and George Eekles then purchased

the interest of Mr. Mitchell, and the firm name become Eekles Brothers. In

1877, James and George Eekles retired, leaving their brother, M. P. Eekles, sole

proprietor. He associated with him. as partners, John Small and Mrs. Margaret

Sturm, since which time the business has been conducted under the firm name of

Eekles, Small & Co. The building is 35x10 feel, three stories, with an engine
room 20x35 feet. During the present year, it has been refitted and supplied with

new machinery. It has three run of buhrs, aud a manufacturing capacity of

thirty barrels of flour daily.

Suic-Mill.— In 1862, Seymour Coomer and Jacob Bickhart erected at Mays-
ville a building for the manufacture of shingles. Two years later. Mr. Bickhart

purchased the interest of Mr. Coomer, and added the nceessarv machinery for

making it a saw-mill. In 1865, Jacob Hollopetcr purchased the'' mill, and shortly

after associated with him his brother Matthias. They operated it until 1SU7,

when it was destroyed by fire. Matthias Hollopetcr then retired, and it was
rebuilt by his brother Jacob, who operated it until his decease, in 1S70. In

March, 1871, it was purchased by Joseph D. Stopher and Horace Herrick, who,

six months later, associated William B. Daniels with them in the firm.

Mr. Herrick retired in 1877, and Mr. Daniels in 1S7S. During this time,

they added a band-saw, felly saw, and other machinery. Mr. Stopher conducted

the bu-iness alone until August 10, 1S79, when he sold the establishment to John
Small, the present proprietor.

The building is 40x00 feet, two stories, with a thirty-borse-power, engine.

The amount of lumber sawed annually averages 800,000 feet.

Maysville Planing-M ills.— Isaac Bickhart first embarked in this enterprise

at Maysville. in the spring of 1875. His establishment was a small frame build-

ing, which, in time, was succeeded by the substantial brick building in which the

business is now conducted. He began the erection of this building in June,

1 879, and finished it in the latter part of July. It is 28x45 feet, two stories and

basement; engine-room, 14x20 feet; motive power, sixteen-horse-power engine.

The machinery of the old mill is used here, viz.: Flouring-inill, surface planer,

rip-saw, molding-machine, band-saw, shaping machines, turning-lathes, etc. He
manufactures flooring, siding, moldings, battens, dressed lumber, etc., giving

employment to from four to six men in the mil).

Harlan Lodge, No. S»4, A., F. & A. M., was

under dispensation, and received its charter May 2;

Fravle, Onina .Master. The first officers were-: Pete

S. Skinner, S. W.; John Townsend, J. W., all havi

Grand Lodge. There were seven charter members, v:

S. Skil
,
Ma i C. Mu

institute 1 in May, M13.
. 1SG4, signed by John B.

S, Criseiibury. VV. M .: Ira

ig been appeduted by the

Peter S. Criseobury, In

Bcv. David Pattee, Rev. J S. Sellers, William
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thirty.Herrick and George Platter, At present, the number of me

The LocVe meets oil Friday evening, on or before the full moon 01 euou mouiu.

The financial condition of the Lodge is good. It is free from debt, with a sur-

plus in the treasury The officers at present are as follows: La Fayette Coomer,

W Jl Cravton Webb, S. VV\. W. I. Hayes, J.W.; George W. Wilbur, Treasurer;

John Stopher, Secretary ;
David N. Osyor. S. D.; Lewis Zeis, J. D.; Sylvester

Skellcngcr, Tiler.

'

, J ,

Piomcct Lodge, Ko. SSI, I. 0. 0. P., was organized under charter daled

June 22 1S69. Tile following were the charier members: Arthur M. Taylor,

J S Cri'tcs John Horn Jefferson Waller and Josiah Roller. The first meeting

was held on' the evening of November 4, 1869. The first officers were : A. Jl.

Taylor N. G.; J. S. Critcs, V. G.; John Horn, E. S.; Josiah Roller, P. S.;

Jefferson Walter, Treasurer. Five candidates were initiated on the first meeting

llighl JUS., G. W. Walter, J W. Derby. John W. Dresback and David Walter.

Immediately after organizing, the Lodge purchased a building, which they

repaired and remodeled, and in which they now hold meetings. The present

number of uieiiil ers is twenty. The present officers are as follows: H. G.

Hood, N. G.; Henry Knouse, V. G.; G. W. Walter, Secretary
;
Samuel Eningcr,

Treasurer; William' Slioup and Simon Richea, Trustees.

CUBA

is a small hamlet situated i

out in 1S55, and, at one time, bade fairv .- *~.— - .— r r

township; but the founding of Maysvijle reversed its prospects,

into comparative insignificance.

luthwest quarter of Section 32. It was laid

fairly to become the principal town of the

sville reversed its prospects, and it lapsed

FRANKLIN K. COSGROVE, Sr., M D.,

one of the leading physicians and surgeons of the northeastern part of this

county, was born in New Carlisle, Clark Co., Ohio, March 18, 1827. When
quite young, his parents moved to Cincinnati. His father died when he was

about twelve years of age. He was then taken to Essex County, N. J., where

he was cared for by relatives. Attending school here until 1842, be returned to

the West to visit other relatives living at Warsaw, Ind. On his route, he

tarried in Fort Wayne a few days, at the tavern then kept by John Lilly.

Fort Wayne, at that time, presented a different appearance from what it

docs to-day. Nearly all the business of the town was transacted between Barr

and Calhoun streets. On Columbia street, the buildings were nearly all one and

two stories in height, built mostly of wood. With occasionally a log cabin—the

streets unpavccl, and Columbia street one continuous sea of mud. 'Hut there

was a very large amount of business transacted ill Fort Wayne even then, and,

under these unfavorable circumstances, the streets were full of teams, at the

proper season, loaded with grain, that had come, many of them, long distances.

These teams, on their return home, would be loaded with goods sold by the

merchants of that city.

At the breaking-out of the Mexican war, Dr. C, still a young man, enlisted

in Company I, Fourth Regiment Ohio Volunteer Infantry, Captain Charles

Brougli. He seived as one of the color guards of his regiment during his entire

period of enlistment, and never missed a day's duty. After the close of that War.

be read medicine in the office of John TutmaD, M. D., of De Kalb County, in

this State. He finally graduated at the Ohio Medical College, and commenced
the practice of his profession in Antioeh, Ohio, in ISfiO

; soon after removing to

!
Maysville. in this county, where he has since continued to reside.

In the year 1850, he was united in marriage with Miss Malioda Phelps, a

step sister of Mrs. Laura Suttoiificld, Mrs. Eliza Hanna, Mrs. Elvira Dubois and
of E. P., L. M. and Horace Taylor. Their union has been blessed with seven

children, four of whom are still living. Their eldest son, Frank K. Cosgioye,

(
Jr., is at this time and has for a uumber of years been Deputy Sheriff of this

county.

At the breaking-out of the war of the rebellion, the Doctor gave up his

large and lucrative practice, devoting his entire time and a large amount of

h

money to raising troops for the Union army, enlisting men particularly for the

. Thirtieth and Forty-fourth Regiments of Indiana Volunteer Infantry, as well as
1 for a number of other regiments and batteries, and for which he never received

any remuneration from either the General Government, the State, the county or

from private funds

When the Forty-fourth Regiment. Indiana Volunteers was organized, he was

mustered into the United States Service with it as Captain of Company D, and

he went with it to the front. The regiment saw bard service, and gallantly per-

formed every duty assigned to it. It distinguished itself at Fort Donelson and
I Shilob. On the second day of the battle last named, Capt. Cosgrove received a

severe wound in the left arm from a miuie-ball, but he refused to leave the field

j

until the battle was over. His wound was not dressed until the last shot was

! fired and the victory won. His wound proved so severe that it preveuted his

i remaining in the field ; and he was d< tailed for duty at Camp Chase, Ohio, where
I he remained until September 3, 1SG2, then receiving an honorable discharge by

the order of the Secretary of War.
Later in 1SG3, he took a trip across the Continent, visiting tlm Territories

I
and the Pacific Slope and Central America, after which he returned to his old

! home and resumed the practice of his profession. The Doctor is a very succcss-

< ful practitioner; is in the meridian of life, and is highly esteemed by a large circle

of neighbors and of life-long friends.

SCIPIO TOWNSHIP.
BY L. H. NEWTON.

SITUATION, SOIL, ETC.

S«sipio is situated iu tlit_- northeast comer of Allen County, and embraces

an area of 13.15 square uiiles. It is the smallest township in the county; and
from the fact that it was oiiginally a part of Springfield, its history is limited.

It was set apart as a separate township, by the Hoard of County Commissioners

in March, 1840.

The soil in the northern part is of black loam, intermixed with sand. In

the southern part it loses it- randy nature, and is almost exclusively loam. It is

rich and productive, and is sufficiently undulating to afford fine natural drainage.

Mary Delarrne Creek is the only stream flowing through the township.

EABLr SETTLEMENT.

Piatt Squier and Jehial Parka were the first white settlers within the

present limits of the township. Both purchased their land and located in 183G.

Plall Squier was a native of Vermont, but removed with his parents to Ohio,

when a child, and there remained until the date of which we write. Accus-
tomed from childhood to manual labor, he was just the man for a leader in the

labor of felling a forest and establishing a settlement. He was a prominent man
in the community throughout his life, and, being of a cheerful disposition,

gained many friends. He cleared and improved a farm, upon which he resided

until his decease. He- was the first magistrate of the township, and served in

that capacity for a number of years.

Mr. Squier's associate, Jehial Parks, was a n
and was as well qualified for the work which he
Squier. Like him, he had been reared on a farm,

him, he battled with the trials which beset him ii

conqueror. He possessed a thorough knowledge of farming, and, after cli

his land, cultivated it successfully until death closed his labors. He was esteemed
by all, and lived many years in the township, in whose improvement he expended
ihc best years of his life.

In the following spring (1837), Lucius and Nathan Palmer, natives of New
York, settled on the farm now owned by the son of the former. They were

an of great muscular power,

indertook as was his friend

nd inured to labor, and, like

is, and

industrious men. and readily adapted themselves to their positions, working

early and late until their farms were cleared and in a condition to return them a

compensation for their labor.

Lucius removed to one of the Western States a few years after his arrival.

Nathan is now a resident of De Kalb County, Ind.

George and Robert Dorsey and Philip Shell came in March. 1S38. They
were all energetic men, and worked wiih a vigor and alacrity which produced a

telling effect upon the timber surrounding them. Philip Shell lived to witness

the prosperity which, in later years, crowned the labors of the pioneers. He
continued to reside in the township until his decease, which occurred at a recent

date. v George and Robert Dorsey still reside where they located forty-one years

ago, in the northern part of the township.

William Bice, a native of Pennsylvania, came late in the year 1838. He
cleared and improved a farm, upon which he still resides.

Among the early settlers were Samuel Wentworth and his brothers, John
and Henry. Samuel came in 1838, and, after clearing a farm, made it his home
for a number of years. He finally sold out, and removed to oue of the Western
States, where he died. His brothers, John and Henry, started with him from

home, but purchased land on the Maumee River, and did not come to reside in

the township until 1840 or 1841.

Adam Burner came in 1840, and purchased the land from which he subse-

quently developed a fine farm, and upon which he now resides.

EARLY EVENTS.

La Fayette Squier was the first white child born in the township. He was
born in 1838. The first death was that of Laura Squier, in April, 1840. Her
parents wen- boiling .sugar in the grove near their home, and their daughter was

playing near the fire. Her clothing came in cotitact with the coals, and she was
bur. ed to death before assistance could he rendered. She was buried on her

lather's farm.

The first religious meeting was held at the house of Jehial Parks in 1840.

Services were conducted by Benjamin Dorsey, of the Methodist Episcopal

Church.



IIUNTERTOWNT.
1500 FT TO AN INCH.

I





'



The old Homemestead or DfcDf/ctr Geeseking.

Present Res. F. W. Geeseking, Washington Tp., Allen County, Inc.



The old Homemestead or Ded/uck Geeseki/vg

Present Res. F. W. Geeseking, Washington Tr, Allen County, Inc.





\*

0-





WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP. ITT

The first school was taught, by Nancy Palmer in 1S4.1 . It was a log build-
ing, and the expenses were met by private subscriptions There are now three
schools in the township, conducted on the free-school plan, with 180 scholars
enrolled.

In 1842, Jehial Parks donated two acres of ground for a place of burial.
Its first occupant was Mrs. Oarvin, of De Kalb County, Ind. It is still used as a
township cemetery.

The first saw-mill was built by Moore & Bolton in 1856, on the line dividing
this township from Springfield.

Oliver Guston erected the first blacksmith forgo in 1849, and worked at that
trade for a number of years. It was situated on the ground previously occupied
by Letcher & Co., who manufactured potash.

The first election was held April 3, 1S43, at the sehoolhouse on the Ridge
road. Lucius Palmer was Inspector by appointment, and Piatt Squier was elected

Justice of the Peace. He continued in this capacity—with some intermissions

—

for a period of twenty years.

The first road was surveyed in 1S39, from Fort Wayne to Hicksville, Ohio,
and known as the Ridge road.

The first post office was established in 13U2 at the house of John Murphy.
Murphy was appointed Postmaster, and held the appointment about two years.
The office was then removed to the house of John Sbafer, in Springfield, since
which time there has been no post office in this township.

ADAM BURRIPH
was born in Frederick County, M'd., February 7, 1-799. His father was a fanner,
and young Adam remained at home assisting his father in his labors until he
arrived at his majority. He then started out to light the battles of life for him-
self, and, for the next seven years, was engaged in working for others, some-
times on a farm, and at times driving a team.

rH

He then concluded to go West, and, after viiitrtig Kentucky, finally Battled
in Greene County, Ohio. He lived there until the spring of 1343 wh >o I" in n I

to Miami County, in the same State, where he rented a [arm on Lost Creek, ncur
Trey Wh.le liv:;;.. ::: :""-iv.-i: C -.r.ty mtKthd.y.i M :, I IS- hew;
united in marriag; with Miss 1'Jlizi Saipli-n. win. wh also a nn ive of Maryland.
Her parents wore among the vory first to settle where the uity of Day ; u

ated now.

In the spring of 1849, ho oame to Allen County, Ind.. and purchased 2411

acres of land in Seipio Township, ;uu\ settled upon it. It waa in a stato oF nature
covered with a & vth of? timber,

difficulties thi"

he undertook,

and to-day he

son, covered fl

years, he i

his t

road of any kind wit

d to make his way through an almosttracklessibresl fi

house, or bo Fort W'.ivn i, to procure such artiolej of livin

It tool* a iii-iii of iron nerve and resolution t°> overoome the

were before him. But he wis not the man to Filter in i

The forest trees soon i;rcw less before the sturdy blows of his ax,

twos a splendid and well-tilled farm. His broad fields, In the n
th luxuriant erons, extend over L50 acres, and now, in his d :li i-

n look back over a tons and well-spent life, and enjoy the Fruits of

The partner of his early struggles for fortune, and of h

irted this life full of years and respected by all who knew
of October, 1878, l<

mourn her departure. Kh
her. One, a son, who had en

Artillery, served his country

sick, and, after being in a ho

home, but scarcely had he ri

son was drowned a few yaara

Mr. Burner, although lo

hearty, hale and energetic mai

the energy of the majority of

jed companion

of their children

ilisted in the Tw (

faithfully and wc

and sorrows

the :»b d*3

daughters to

had gone to the spirit Ian I b iFora

raty-third Indiana Battery of Lighl

II for a year and a half, was taken

ime, received a furlough and c ira

's house when ho died. Another
*0 En tbeMaumeo River.

» past the allotted ''three-score and ben," is now a

directing the managemont of his large farm with

nen twenty years his junior.

,!,.
I In
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Br l. ii.

This township is situated northwest of th.' center of Allen County, and is

bounded as follows; North by Perry and Eol River, east by 8t. Joseph, south
by Wayne, west by Like, [ta surfaco is of thai undulating nature peculinr to

this county; not sufficient!) ragged So be chnra iterizo L na htllj yel iuEoiently

level to form prairio land ' [t oonrtrises 34.84 - -e miles, or 31,03372 aoros,

ofwhioh nearlt all have been converted from the wild rness to fertile farms. The

territory included within it. present limits, and although their lands Had been

coded to the white man by treaty Ions; before its first settlement, they -till

remained in the vicinity, an 1 were seen for several years after pioneer labor was

Jaaugurated. They never molested their whit 1 neighbors, bul frequently had
bitter quarrels among themselves, often killing one or more of their number in

melee.

EARLY SETTLEM

rich bis family on Spy Run.

;y, and did but little toward

••squatted." lie was fond

lie- pursuit of that sport

1 by those who eatne to the

K Mo roo id but a few

I

i after'to his home in Montgomery County, Ohio. Ho was a native ot

!e of Delaware where he lived until twelve year, of age, then emigrated
- pai nts i whore ho grew to manhood and married. There hewns

lo to re t.i loot, ind determined to seek among the cheap lands of Indi-

tocntion for a I te an. I the means of independenee. With this end in

i made the purcl I in November, 1825, he placed his family and

,!d eoocls in wagons, anl on the tith day of December following, reached

e iii the forest. Me settled on Section 2:1 where he lived six yoaV. then

William Bolton, by whom tiie farm was subsequently sol.l to ii. present

John C. Pfuiffor. " In Is:;:;, ho eotered the farm upon which his son. Bon-

latlield now iv.i.l. -8, This he cleared and improved, and made it his

mil his decease, in 1863,

,-ith bis brother-in-law, Thomas Hatfield, in the same

nd ft:

the township, a.sii

lly purchased a far

Isaac Klinirer came
oi HI insdale, ton!

;
to clear the land of Benjamin and David An

pon which he still resides.

S2li, and entered a tract of land :

he removed his family in the folio

in on S iction IT, ivliae ho now re(

of Lihodo Island, eaiue with his faint ty in the

n 34, uli to he resided until 1832, when

r the 1

Ig year. lie

•r. Philip Cook, eatne to the township with him. Ho married

her in 1828, and removed to Port Wayne, where lie wascngaged
: Several years later, lei removed to Perry Township ami after-

ie;illal pin ha..' in W'a-hiiiTton Toivnship, where he resided until

lis decease, in 1>77.

Late iu the year 1«7, Lovell fates an. I Richard Shan settled in the t iwn-

hip. They were natives of Virginia
;
were fond of hunting and depended for

1 1
-

' t e .lai'y f i.ni nine upon th.-ir litl - than ll> ar lab n- in lilhoe ill .-oil,

of land which

Miss Isil)

in lilaeksir

ward to li

nail piece i

Wayne. On this they cultivated

d In

they rented of a Mr K.n-vih . of Fort

all field of corn an i pot toes. Thay
ivo.l to Illinois

Mr Mini-.

.h aiver in s^T. II.- iraa former!}

arch, and, aftc r locating in the t.-wii-hi

s at the house of Li- neighbors.

li his family. on ill,' Lin .; 1 whi

id Ai-elu

Mr. Areh of K

1S2 :. I,, i:

A n dr.

1824, and

p. If." tii-i settled on a tract of land adjoining Th ,. Hatfield.

lie ',! , ... i';,. farm is now owned and occupied pjj his son

,,-, ,,, ,
,.,

, aeco iiooii id in his journey by Adam IVt.tit, an unmar-

air.-h i-o.l an I il aio.l [ho finii upon whiell he n.nv re.i le . To

I
M: Sarah diughtor of David Archer.

. M -u.. with the laanly of LJjnja nin .Vivli o,

in Mr, Aj^jher's service fin seuetaJ yean! thereafter, B

he eleared and improved a farm. Hi- died in 1840, ami hi. family removod to

the West.

AndersonS. Ballard settled in the township in 1830. He was a native of

Virginia, and removed to Port Wayne in 1825. He married S iso I. Ar h. .

a ..I was o igc'd at Pon Wayno as a brick mi i until the date of hi. settlement

,.i|, II looi.iio. I iii th township until LS55; was elected Justice

of the Peace and served several years. Be removed to Noble County. Ind. in

1855, and remained there until (hath.

Joseph Goins, a native of Virginia, settled iu the township in I

poi.hjsed am I eleared a farm, upon whieh ho i.-ioo I ooiii In- .1

ill rami, from Pickaway County, Ohio, in 1832, and settled on

i. .n i:,. iVbile there Ilia wit;- died, and he returned to Ohio an I

in-- township. Ho resided nt his farm on Section 15 unti

1 he removcu to In- pj nl io.nl the Lima road. In 1 S'Si i [SUO,

a. one of the contraetori engaged in makine ii a plank roa.l !'

igerUfe he took an active interest in the affairs of the township

10 oflthe first Hoard of Trustees, and subsequently held the p

. Clerk and Treasurer. Uis services were reudcr —a eus-

then universal among tin township officers, Mr Gill still

ship, and ha. -In- I lh a.lv.ni I e.o.l ..-roll v \

Joshua nndGci ee Butler, with llieir mother and two si

a. I B32, an I H iVn Peyton and Babel Wainwright, with theii lamilies, iioin

lame State, sottled in 'ho township in the same year.
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Klins Walters came Iron! St. Mary's, Ohio, and settled in the township in

[834. Be was identified with its interests throughout his life, and remained
until ids decease. His son, John, nmv occupies the houie farm.

John M. Suiead. a native of Guiiiord. Vt., came to Port Wayne in

1 B3ti He was a tanner and currier, and worked at that trade in Fort Wayne
340. [n that year, hi removed to Washington Township, and in March,

sin married Mr... Rachel Notostino, daughter id' Thomas Il.,tScld. ami widow
of Kinaniiel Xotesliue lie cleared and improved a farm, upon which he still

resides.

L. IT. Price came from Whitley County, [nd., and settled in the township
in 1840. lie is a veteran of two wars." [n the war with Mexico, he screed
under lien. Zaohary Taylor, and, in the late rebellion, under Gen. James SI.

Sell,, field

John B. Grosjean settled in the township in 1331, and cleared a farm, upon
which he now resides, on Section 12.

Benjamin Sail irland oame in 1S3G, and still resides in the township.
Chris iph PfeiSe! [ from Bnll'al,,, N. Y\. in 1810, and settled with his

family on ill firm now owned by his sun, Christopher. He remained in the
• iwnship i

I In- dee,..,.- . in 18G0.
AIiit 1840, new families arrived in tho township in such rapid succession

'n,, » til I
I, impossible to give a detailed list of names. Within the fifteen

,,1:-, preee, 1, a- tint date, many improvoui nts had been made, and many acres of
lores! had been felled and -u ',

! I l. V Well-tlllcd fields.

Iii 1830, Col J, din Spencer surveyed 1 located a road from Fort Wayne,
passing through this township, and terminating at Goshen, Ind. In the same
season, ho surveyed what is known as the Lima road, from Fort Wayne to Lima,
l.i (Iran-,' Co.; Ind . and. in the succeeding sprint;, surveyed the Fort Wayne
and Leosburg and the Yellow River roads. Thus the residents were provided
well the means of communication with surrounding settlements I good
markets; and. within a few years thereafter, the township was divided into road
disirlets. and local communications facilitated. The first meeting for this purpose
was held at the nous of I :,:„ l\liuger, Monday, June 3, 1S39, when Supervisors
were appointed and road districts established.

The Township Cemetery was donated by Thomas Hatfield in 1830. It
consists of one acre, which was originally a part of his farm, on Section 22, and
i- still used for the pappose for which it was designed.

The first death in the township was that of Mary, wife of Joseph Gill,
whose remains were interred in this cemetery.

The first white child born in the township was David, son of David and
''"'' Archer He was born January 1, 1S27. He grew to manhood in the

t,.wnship, uiarricd-and reared a family, and is now one of its most respected

;
parties beingiii. «r-> marriage was solemnized in 182S, the contractu]

ranklin Sund.
i kind and Mi-- Rebecca Archer.

Tlu /',,-! .I/,"." —I„ 1830, Henry Rndisill erected the first mill, on the
uk ,,! Si Joseph River, and probable no enterprise ever-inaugurated in the

ed with inure pleasure than this. The inconvenience of travel-
mill" «,

-
,,i, • ,m 1 ,' which the settlers had long been compelled

-uiler; and the inipei'fe-t road- made these journeys impracticable at times,
d they were often without Hour in tho house and compelled to subsist upon
™l, lead. Su when Mr. ltudisill announced his intention of building a mill
the Weiuity ,,l their homes, every one sienicd actuated by an iiupuls.Mto con-

uiic.' toward its completion; and, acting upon this impulse, all
hi I out and assisted him to build it. The framework was made by a practical
illwrigbt, but the flam was constructed by residents of. the township, whose

labor wis freely and cheerfully given. It was started with one run of buhrs,
It, a ii- tiale increased, its proprietor found it necessary to add to its manu-
einring capacity; and, at the present time, it has four runs. For nearly half a

,
or. it has been in active nperatiou. and Ins maintained its reputation as a

first-class mill. Ii is now the property of Henry J. Kudisill, who re-ides in
California, and i- operated by John B. Hill.

-In 1835, Benjamin Sunderland built a saw-euill on
the larm „l David Archer, and sent to Dayton, Ohio, for the boiler and other

"|. accomi ied by his son John, went to that
, ,

'he machinery to its destination. The boiler was placed on a
! i drawn by »ix yoke of oxen, and the balance of the machinery was dnwn
"" I - -

Ihey rea.-hcl M,,y,„.- I'nnri,. they encountered bad roads and'"
l7 " ""I lblc "' I" ""''-J farther with the heavy boiler, without additional

power s„ young J„l„, Archer was sent home for two more yoke of oxen,
" n'ldrioi, the load p.,,, .e,i,.,| o„ jt6 „-av without further trouble.

„ '-'uiitcil ind operated the mill for three years, when it was sold to
Vioie, and Francis Compare! Several v ,„rs later, the buildin- was

,
. . i the in ,,d y iva, ..,,!, |.

' B, l. /. Yard —In I U25, John S. Archer erected a brick kiln on Scc-
' s,and,n„,i,la,'„,r,„',whatwasknownas"sloph,iek,"

« " lied on a g I tr.de. in a radius of many
- i l'.rt Wayne. About 1 33ll. some parties

I'.iuufaciurim.. this article, and

I

, .vpa

in price. Mr. Archer abandoned
'""'"I u npal of tannin-'

V". i''"'
'''' •/—In '«'« a tannery was established near the present

" '"'"' lb ,", i", i of ample
prise on a b,rge scale-,.-,, 1,1,-1,;,,.. slores „ t F

'

ort
- '

mid other points, for the sale of bis goods—and for a
ili-laeloiy: but. ,1,,,, •.•I, reverses of lor-

ibandon tl tasi ,
I the eatablis ut

irttea. Within a, few je:u-» thereafter, it wa- di-

» -

continued altogether, since which time this industry has had no representative in
the township.

The First Blacksmith.—In 1S34, Charles Schwab erected the first f irgc in
the township, and found work enough tp keep him employed at his trade about
half of the week. He was engaged in repairing farm implements, maniilai-im-i,,..
plow paints, and articles of a similar chara iter. ' lie was an induslrious m i I, and
when not engaged at his trade, found employment at the Archer mill, near which
his shop was situated.

Tlie First Orchards.—In the spring ol 1S29, David Archer, Si., set out the
first orchard, at his farm on Section 3. , Jle brought tho trees from Ohio. In the
same year, Benjamin Archer and Jonathan Cook let out orchards on their respect-
ive farms, from tho same lot of trees brought to the township by Mr Archer

The First Nursery—About the year 1S2S, a man giving his name as John
\ppleseeds came to the township and established a nursery lor the sale of fruit

II,' chelo rkod ,

rarely found in an ill humor, and made himself a favorite with children. He was
adherent to the Swedenhorgian form of religion, and was looked upon as a cod
man. His nursery was at the farm now owned by Mr. Blakcy. He established
other nurseries in different localities, and, during his life, amassed a very comfort-
able fortune. He died in 1804, at the house of Mr. Worth, with whom he hoarded.

ORGANIZATION.

On the application of Anderson S. Ballard, John S. Archer and others
Wasl.ingt.nn Township was organized at the March session of the Board of County
Commissioners, 1812, with the following bounds: " All Congressional Townsh'ros
north of Range 12 east, as also all the territory in Allen County cast of - id

townships, ou the west side of Little St. Joseph River."
Tne first election was held at the house of Thomas Hatfield in April, 1832.

John S. Archer was elected Justice of the Peace, and Andrew J. Moore and
Adam Pettit, Constables.

The first tavern was opened by Mr. Poirson, in a commodious log house, sit-

uated on the Lima roal. It was near a highway over which there was a great
deal of travel, and its good-natured host made it a favorite stopping place. 'His
daughter still resides in the township, and ii the wife of J. B. Grosjean.

THE SCHOOLS.

In 1829 or 1830, the first term of school was taught in a lo" cabin on the
farm of John S. Archer. Its teacher was Alexander Waldrnn—a man whose
education was by no means complete. He had a happy faculty of gaining the
love and confidence of the younger scholars, and in the elementary branches he
was a very good teacher, but when the older scholars were called upon to recite
their lessons in arithmetic hi: deficiency was painfully apparent, and the young
men took a mischievous delight in giving bin. problems which ho was unable to

?°
iTO ™- - "7

'
! » « J Pri«* subscription, and for many years fol-

lowing the schools ol the town, hip were conducted under the same system. The
Legislature of 1851 ippi ipriatcd a fund for the maintenance of public schools,
and two years thereafter the free-school system was inaugurated in this township.
The Eral free sehoolhouse was erected at Scarlett's Corners, in the summer of
1
S..;;. It was found impossible to build Hie houses and pay tho teachers with

the proportion of public money allotted to the township, and after this fact became
known the citizens subscribed a sum sufficient' to pay the teachers, while the pub-
lie money was used for the construction of the buildings.

In Hie same season the second sehoolhouse was erected, in District No. 6,
and was called the " I .ttlit Sehoolhouse," and in. the succeeding' summer three
more were erected, in District Nos. 1, 2 and 3, respectively. .Thus, from year to
year the building of sehoolhouse- continued, until cab district in the township
was supplied. All the building, [eight ii mbei wen frame structures, but of
this number, four have been replaced by suh.-tanti ,1 brick buildings, and it is the
intention uf the Trustees to erect a brick sehoolhouse in oacli district. The town-
ship now has an-'amplo school-fund, and the teachers arc well qualified fur the posi-
tions Ihey occupy.

Tilt Tow iship Library was purchased in 1854, and placed in charge of the

circulation among the ,i,i,.„< for tu-my ii,,. .,.„- ,1,-. |, .... i,,.',.,, bandied with

E
ul a."sl,ll well pr rved Among the collection are many standard

Tin

The

history. The Township Tim
ami is required to keep accou
the privilege of borrowing the books, and their uso of them has had-a good effect
upon the general intelligence of the community,

always been the custodian of the library,

b volume. Citizens of the township have

Id, ami,

ipicn.ly

THE FIltST RELIGIOUS .MEETING.

Iii lS.'ll, Rev, Chute, of the Presbyterian Church at Fort
'

first religious meeting in the township at the bouse „f Thomi
later in the same year, at Iho house ol David Archer. BoiSfii n
conducted by ministers of various denominations who pass, I i

ship en route for other points. No organization was effected until eleven yonvs
later, but. scarcely a week passed in which religious services w.-re not conducted
at, some point in the townsliip

CIILRCT1ES.

Tlie Methodist Episcopal Church.—la 1840, the first church organi/aium
in the townsliip was effected by uianber.s of ibis denomination. A class was
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formed, consisting of George Ashley, Daniel Opleger, Uriah J. Rock and James

W. Fleinining, with their families. Several years later, they erected a small log

church in the northwest part of the township, which was known as " Bethel

Church." The ground for the chapel and cemetery was donated by George Ash-

ley. Rev. J. W. Winans was the first minister. The building is still standing and is

occupied by the sexton of the cemetery. After the completion of the church, its

membership increased, and within a few years [be erowine congregation demanded

a larger house. After the founding of the village of Wallen, a vote was taken

to decide whether the new church should be built at the village, or on the site of

the old. A majority of the members were in favor of having it built at Wallen,

and in conformity to their wishes it was erected at that point in the latter part of

the year 1872. The first services were held in 1873, and the church was under

the pastoral care of Rev. William Lash. The first Trustees were John Ervin,

George Opleger, James P. Ross, George Sunderland and David L. Archer.

In 1874, Mr. Lash was succeeded in the ministry by Rev. John P. Nash,

who had charge of the church until 1876. Since that time it has been serv.d by

the following ministers : 18715—Rev. 0. Robinson and Mv. J. W. Lamport (six

month each); William H. Birch, Presiding Elder; 1877—Rev. J. W. Lowry

;

1878—Rev. Newton Burwell ; Thomas Stabler, Presiding Elder; 1879—Rev.
D. P. Hartman ; A. Marine. Presiding Elder. ^

The present, edifice is a handsome frame building, WBy painted. The

present number of members is sixty-five.

In 1 844, the Sunday school was organized with thirty scholars, and has

.been continued ever since. James W. Flemming was the first Superintendent,

and was succeeded in that office by Daniel Opleger, Eli Cutshall, John Ervin and

Joseph Griswold, respectively. Luther Pratt is the present Superintendent.

The present number of scholars is thirty-five.

The First Baptut ' V, urch was organized in 1846, by Elder Alfred Bing-

ham, who continued in charge of the congregation one year. He was succeeded

by Elder .Vdams, who was tire Pastor during the next year. After the close of

his ministry, Thomas Hatfield officiated as Pastor until 1860 or 1861. Impaired

health compelled him to resign the charge at that date, and the congregation waB

left without a Pastor. Prayer-meetings were maintained for two or three years

after the resignation of the Pastor, but the interest of the members began to

wane, and in a short time the congregation was reduced to such small proportions

that the prayer-meetings wore discontinued, and the organization disbanded.

St. Vincent de Paul Catholic Church.—In 1839, the first Catholic society

in this township was organized at the house of Isadore Pichon, with fifteen fami-

lies, and conducted .services at his house until 1841. In that year, they erected a

smalljrame house of worship on Section 1, where services were held every two

weeks by Rev. Julian Benoit. The first resident priest was Father Do Champ,

who was installed in 1 857, and remained until his decease, which occurred about

three years later. He was succeeded by Father Berti, who remained three years

and tlien resigned to take another charge. Father Adam was the next Pastor, and

during his connection with the congregation the present church was erected. It

is now under the pastoral care of Rev. B. Roche, with a membership of seventy

families.

IMPROVEMENTS.

In 1834, the feeder connecting the waters of the St. Joseph River with the

Wabash & Erie Canal, was constructed through the township. Freights were

established at a reasonable rate, and large shipments of farm produce were made

annually by citizens of the township.

In 1 S68, better means for transportation were offered by the completion of

the Grand Rapids & Indiana Railroad ; and, in the following year, the Fort

Wayne, Jackson & Saginaw Railroad was completed through the township.

Through these arteries the products of the township have found their way to the

world of traffic, and they have aided materially in establishing its prosperity.

THE VILLAGE OF WALLEN.

Following the completion of the Grand Rapids & Indiana Railroad, Joseph

K Edeerton divided some adjacent lands into town lots, and the village was

founded in 1870. He gave its present name in honor of Mr. Wallen, Supenn-

tendent of the road. Additions were subsequently made on the south and east of

the original plat, bv James P. Ross.

In 1871, the" post office was established, and James P. Ross appointed

Postmaster by Gen. Urant.
.

The business men of the village are as follows : Postmaster and dealer in

groceries, Amiel Rondeau
;

physicians, Dr. Harvey Sutton, Dr. D. B. Carey,

and Dr. C. W. Gordon ; drugs, medicines, etc., Dr. D. B. Carey
;
lumber dealer

James P. Ross ; carpenter and joiner, John A. Barrand; insurance and railroad

agent? E. II. Closmear; vocal' and instrumental music teacher, Prof. H. W.

Kimball ; blacksmith, August Cour.

THOMAS HATFIELD.

The painted portrait of Thomas Hatfield would present a picture in whose

outlines the qualities of firmness and bravery would stand forth in bold relief—

aualities which were anion" the most essential possessions of those who were first

instrumental in opcnim: the way for the settlement of this county. It would show,

farther the evidence of a mind far above mediocrity, cultivated by a rigorous course

of individual application in the circumscribed field of intellectual pursuits to winch

he was confined; a large amount of physical as well as mental force, and, withal,

a bright and cheerful disposition, and an inclination to make the best of his

uncomfortable surroundings, in the hope of better fortune, to be brought about

by industry in the vocation in which be had chosen to act.

He was born in the State of Delaware, and, when twelve years of age, emi-

grated with his parents to Ohio I then recently admitted as a Stale ), settling in

Montgomery County, where he grew to manhood, amid wild scenes of frontier

life. "His youthful experiences fully qualified him for the part he took in later

years in the settlement of the township where he passed the last years of his life, .

and where his remains now repose, lie was yet a young man when the aggres-

sions of Grea.t Britain made a defensive war necessary on the part of the United

States in 1812. In that war, ho enlisted as a musician, and followed the fortunes

of the American Army until its close. He was with the garrison at Fort

Greenville, and while then' manufactured a pewter fife, which be carried through-

out his period of service, and which often awoke the echoes with the patriotic

airs of the day. This he bequeathed to his son, Benjamin, in whose homestead

it is now treasured as a sacred relic.

After the close of his soldier life, he returned to Montgomery County, Ohio,

and resumed the occupation of farming, lie married Miss Elizabeth Archer,

and rented a farm in the neighborhood of his father's home. He saw at once

that bis fortune would accumulate slowly under such circumstances, and denied

himself all save the necessities of life, in order to save money wherewith to pur-

chase a farm. Land in Ohio was increasing in value year by year, and his atten-

tion was naturally drawn toward the cheaper lands of Indiana.

Early in 1825, he visited this State—shaping bis course toward Allen County

—and during that visit selected and entered a tract of land in Washington Town-

ship. Returning to Ohio, he made all necessary preparations for the journey, and

in November, 1825, started, with his family and household goods, for the new

home, and his second struggle on the outposts of civilization. He settled first on

Little St. Joseph River, reaching liis -1l--: iu,i !,>n 1 1, v.nilier ti, 1825. Alter clear-

ing a farm at that point, he made it his home, and there resided until 1833, when

be sold it and entered the farm upon which he passed the residue of his life, and

upon which his son Benjamin now resides.

He was an acknowledged leader in the community of which he was the first

member, anil IVoiu the m ^ nii/.ilii.ii of lie' township, in 1832. until his death, in

1863 be was Constantly associated with the official business of the township; as

Justice of the Peace for twenn liv, jail ,
as Township Clerk, and Inspector of

Elections a: various times, Hi was a member of the Baptist Church and a

devout Christian ; and all who knew him unite in honoring his memory. He

had two daughters and one son, all of whom are now living. His son, .

BENJAMIN HATFIELD,

was born October 28, 1820, in Montgomery County, Ohio, and came with his

parents to Allen County, Ind., in the sixth year of his age. Until nine years of

age, be had never been permitted to attend a school of any kind, and at that age

received his first insight into the mysteries of the primer, in a log schoolhouse,

presided over by Alexander Waldron—a man whose deficient acquirements were

lost in the love entertained for him by his scholars. Through the medium of the

"subscription schools" then in vogue, young Hatfield acquired a fair knowledge

of the elementary branches, and. for his subsequent education, is indebted to his

own efforts. He was fond of reading, and never lost an opportunity of improving

his mind by the perusal of such books as it was possible to obtain.

His school life covered a short period in the summer, while he was still too

youn" to be of service in the economy of the home farm. As ho grew older, he

became a necessity to his father, and proved himself a valuable assistant—thus

drifting naturally into a knowledge of farming, and adopting that occupation.

almost unconsciously, as his occupation in life.

August 14, 1845, he was united in marriage to Miss Mahnda Valentine, a

native of Franklin-County, Ohio, and daughter of John and Susanna Valentine,

who were among the pioneers of that bounty. She has been to him a helpmeet

indeed, and a loving wife. A kind Providence has forborne to sever a union so

happily formed, and their silvery locks are crowned with a halo of mutual devo-

tioo. Eight children came to bless his home and eailn-r at oioiune: in a happy

group about the fireside. Their names are Rachel. William .lame- John, Mar-

tha Kluiira, Marriette and Henry, all of whom are now living. All have reached

maturity and some have become heads of families. As the infirmities of age

1 in to tell upon the father, his sons—young men—have assumed the manage-

ment of the farm, thereby relieving him of all manual labor.

Mr Hatfield is one'of the oldest living settlers in tie- township, and has been

an interested observer of its growth and improvement. He resides at the old

homestead, and has a farm of 232 acres, well improved

He has never been a politician, and invariably declined all proffered positions

PU
Althou"h not identified with any religious body, he has been a cheerful con-

tributor to the building and maintenance of churches ;
and his moral example m

life is one thoroughly worthy of emulation.

JOHN ARCHER.

The name of Archer is one which appears in the earliest annals of Wash-

ington Township. David Archer, father of the subject of this memoir, was a

native of Montgomery County, Ohio. In that county he acquired his education,

*rew to manhood, and married Anna Crisenbury, a native ot Kentucky. He

w- i f ij- i nd r man of reat industry but his labor:; returned hi::-, at
.

insuf-

ficient remuneration, and he turned his attention toward the State of Indiana in

the hope of improving his fortune by buying land and starting anew Land in

\llcn County was then worth from SI to 83 per acre, and he took advantagl
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ieapnoss i" tmtci a luge traot. [n December, 1 S25, ho made all the I

ii.li> lor lii- ii.iu-i.-v hith.-r. ami stinf-.-d fur his newly |mnli;i>'<l home.

bom .c.iiuiii'i.-.i In.- earthlj possessions, including his family. After a

of three weeks, he raaohed Fori Wayne, where he led his family, going

the forest for the purpose of constructing a cabin, into Which he moved

immediately after its completion. He cleared and improved a large farm, and,

in addition, was extensively engaged in the manufacture of brick. From the

'proceeds of' his labor be discharged the indebtedness against him in Ohio, and

as years rolled on, accumulated a very comfortable fortune.
' He was a man of strong mental and physical abilities; and, though bis edu-

sation was deficient, he was" power in the 'community, and every one felt confi-
|

dence in his keen judgment. He was constantly suggesting new measures for

the advancement of the community's interests. Chiefly through bis instru-

mentality, Washington Township was organized.

He was a member of the M. E. Church and the Masonic Fraternity; and his

daily life w is of a high moral standard. He was elected County Commissioner

in 1S:U, servins four years in that capacity. He died in August, 1861. Of

his family "f eight children, live arc now living. His son, John, was born Sep-

tember 22, 1822, in Montgomery County, Ohio,

came with bis parents to his present home.' I

peculiar to pioneer life, and possessed but few opportunities for acquiring tin

education. His entire school-lift was comprised within a period of three months,

and that at a time when he was too young to be of service at home. Like the

majority of pioneer lads, the principal part, of his education was in the daily

routine of labor, yet be managed to find time for the perusaljrf such books

could obtaio, and thus acq

,
John,

nd when three years of ag

was reared amid the :

! years of age, he left home at

tjuently he " hired out " to a fart

worked at the carpenter trade,

lege of attending school in the

the contract was never fulfilled,

he lost the time by goinii to sell

On the 4th day of Octobei

Poinsett, daughter of Peter

ipul:

When nearly twenty-

ploymeut in a brickyard. Subse-

ge of the farm while its proprietor

d that he should have the privi-

his engagement; but this part of

loyer refused to continue his wages if

uiti'tl : -ith Miss Jane

th successful results. He has kep

is regarded as one of the substantia

fidence of hi

, 1840, h.

nd Mary Poinsett. Prior to his marriage,

father gave him a tTaet of land, upon which he built a cabin and set out

orchard. To this, in later years, he added by purchase, and now has 200 aei

the larger portion of which is in a fine state of cultivation.

Mr. Archer, although not identified with any religious denomination, is

a firm believer in the articles of Christian faith, as set forth by the Bible, »

is a man of irreproachable morality. He has devoted a life-time to the purs

of the occupation chosen in youth, ;

pace with the march of improvement

farmers of his township, and no one possesses the respect and

neighbors in a more marked degree.

Eight children crowned the happiness of bis married life, viz., Ann Eliza,

Mary J.", William L., James W„ Oliver A., John P., Winfield S. and Andrew J,

of whom all are now living, save William L. and James W.

JOHN S. POINSETT

was born November 23, 1818, in Montgomery County, Ohio. His father, Peter

Poinsett, was a native of New Jersey, and married Mary Rockhill. They were

the parents of seven children, three of whom now survive.

The subject of this sketch attended a common school in the neighborhood

of his home, where he acquired a fair knowledge of the elements then considered

sufficient for an education. The principal part of his education, however, was of

a practical nature, being a course of instruction in the details of farming."

In 183S, he came with his father to Allen Countyv Ind., and accepted

employment with his uncle. William Kockhill. Shortly after this date, bis father

accepted a contract for constructing a portion of the Lebanon Canal ; and in the

fall following his arrival in this county, young Poinsett returned to Ohio to assist

him. After the completion of this work, he was engaged with his father on a

section of the Miami Canal.

His father then decided to settle in Allen County, where he had purchased

land during his first visit. His labors iti Ohio were not productive of the antici-

pated profits, and he sought the forests of this county, hi the hope of improving

hi,- finances—a hope which did not utterly fail of realization. He pureha-cd a

giiarter-section of heavily timbered lapd, one-half of which was paid for by the
I

subject of this sketch. This tract of eighty acres was to be his own, provided he
Would maintain his parents during life and pay the debts against the farm.

This trust he faithfully fulfilled, and from that time, till several years later,, was
engaged in clearing land on both tracts. After coming into possession of his

eighty-acre farm) he traded it for the farm upon which he now resides, in Wash-

Several years later, he purchased the former tract of eighty acres from the

party to whom he had traded it, and after selling a portion of his 1'arm, now has

220 acres, well improved and cultivated.

On November 20, 1845, he was united in marriage with Miss Ellen Rockhill,

daughter of Edward Rockhill, of Montgomery County, Ohio.

During his youth, Mr. Poinsett evinced a marked delight in the sport then

so prevalent throughout this region, viz., hunting; but as he grew older, and
home duties demanded his attention, he abandoned this sport, and has ever since

confined his attention to the cultivation of his farm, with an assiduity that lias

returned him a rich reward. He is not only a successful farmer, but a successful

stock -dealer also.

He has never sought distinction through political channels, and never served

(his county in an official capacity. Firm in hie support of the Republican party,

he is satisfied with the privilege of exercising his elective right, and desires no

political favors.

He has heen an interested observer of the growth and improvement of bis

township, and has always contributed his share toward the furtherance of enter-

prises designed to benefit the public.

He is a man of upnght character, and is highly esteemed throughout the

community. To bless his wedded life there were eight children, namely, Maria,

Peter, William, John, Hatde J., Joseph, Mary E. and Edward, of whom Maria

SAMUEL KARIGER

was born in Knox County, Ohio, March 22, 1821. His father, Frederick Ka.i-

ger, was an industrious, substantial farmer, iustilling iuto his children from eav.y

childhood, habits of industry and effectual application.

In his youth, Samuel also had opportunities for acquiring an education, such as

were afforded by the public schools, and he improved well those opportunities.

In 1836, the father, selling his farm in Ohio, came with his family to Alhn

County, arriving here on the 9th of April. He made little delay in pure-hush.

g

the tract of land in Washington Township, upon which he resided until his

death, which occudM January 21, 1846. It consisted of 160 acres, and was

about four and oWhalf miles northwest from Fort Wayne. Tho subject of

our sketch subsequently purchased the same, and has since made it his home.

On the 3d day of March, 1847, young Samuel gave his hand in matrimony to

Miss Mary Ann Benze. She became the mother of one son and four daughters..

But earth could not always keep her ; she surrendered life, to pass across to those

brighter shores, on the 24th of June, 1873, and her loss to a bereaved husband and

family has been irreparable.

Mr. Kariger has now been a faithful member of the Presbyterian Chur tab

of Fort Wayne upward of sixteen years. In politics, he is a Democrat, but has

' never been an aspirant to public positions at the hands of the people. He is an

excellent farmer; having well-kept fields, neat fixtures and tasty surr<

and, as a neighbor and fellow-citizen, is esteemed by all who know him.

DIEDRICH WILLIAM GEESEKING.

HeThis representative farmer of Allen County is a native of Pr

was born August 3, 1817, near Minden, on the Weser. His father was a' well-

to-do farmer of that locality. Diedrich remained with his father, assisting in

the labor ;nd management of the farm, until twenty-one years of age. About

that time, his father died, and Diedrich enlisted as a soldier in the Prussian

Army. Having served two years in the Fifteenth Infantry Regiment, under

Gen. Frangel, he received an honorable discharge.

A brief time subsequent to this, May 5, 1841, he took passage on the sail-

ing vessel Alvena, for New York. Upon reaching that city, July 10, he at

once pushed on westward, to Fort Wayne. This point was attained after a long,

tedious journey, and he was content to go no farther. Allen County was as yet

a wilderness, almost unbroken. The forests swarmed with wild beasts, and with

fine game of various kinds. The Indians, too, still outnumbered the whites.

As evidence of game being plentiful, Mr. Geeseking recounts having seen in 'he

woods, at one time, a flock of 150 wild turkeys. Devouring wolves were so pr jv-

alent that to rear sheep was exceedingly difficult.

Mr. Geeseking, in one night, had sixteen destroyed, having, at the same

time, as he thought, provided well for the security of his flock.

In those early days of his arrival, Fort Wayne to him seemed little more

than an Indian village—surely a great contrast to the busy, beautiful, populous

city it is to-day. At that time, too, the old Fort, in part, was still standing.

But Mr. "Geeseking, trained to industrious habits, lost no time. He soon

secured a situation with a farmer in Eel River Township; Mr. Charles Zigens, a

native Polander, was his employer. He received compensation for his services,

$5 per month and board. Continuing his engagement with Mr. Zigens about

one year and a half, he subsequently—April 5, 1843—gave his hand in marriage

io Miss Mary Jokey. This union was a happy one. In the many vicissitudes

of life, as a companion she proved herself eminently deserving—pa tie nt, kind,

frugal and industrious. Sharing his toils and hardships, she lived to see them

crowned with plenty. She departed this life November 10, 1S76, loved and

lamented by all who knew her. A fond husband and three sons—William !>..

Frederick W. and^John F., are left to mourn her irreparable loss.

In the accumulation of property, Mr. Geeseking has been successful. Soon

after his marriage, be purchased eighty acres of land, paying S4 per acre for the same.

It was situated on Section 12, Lake Township, of this county. The purchase

made, the next order instituted was to improve. Logs were cut and prepared

with which to build a cabin for habitation. Neighbors, for miles around, were

invited to help rear the structure, and were then barely able to accomplish the

purpose. It was thought six gallons of whisky aided very much on that occas'on

(it seems whisky in those days was used for mechanical purposes). Here, eu'ly

and late, he toiled to prepare a home! Morning';* twilight found him, with ax

and maul, ready for the woods. From then till eve, heavy blows were dealt in

felling the giant timber, and in riving rails for fencing, while brush-piles and log-

heaps were burned after nightfall !

In work, where she could assist, his wife ever stood ready to afford a helping

hand. Carrying rails to lay into fence was the most laborious aid thus rendered.

After a brief interval, a second purchase of 102 acres adjoining the first vas

Industry was recognized and rewarded
;
prosperity smiled upon the

ohaso followed purchase in rapid succession, until his estate—at one

Lake and Eel River Townships—aggregated 040 acreB.

pur
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WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP.

Hi
t

i career, however, was not wholly void of misfortune. From time to time,

during a period of fifteen years prior to I860, he lost a total of about ltllt head
of cattle—some by the disease called " black lei:," and the remainder by the dis-

ease called " bloody murrain." This may he said to include the bulk of bis mis.

fortunes, up to tbe date specified.

During 186G, be purchased the farm in Washington Township, on which he
excellent state of

and beautiful. The
worth.

joint interest with

tge oropsof wheat

still resides. It consists of ta'1 acres of splendid land,

cultivation, and adorned with improvements, highly mi
illustration of it in this volume presents an emblem c

Frederick W., the second son, .-till live- at home
his father in the productions of the farm. They en

and corn. Their meadows yield abundantly. They
agricultural implements Their horses are large and strong, ami their herd of stock
is fine. In fact, growing and feeding cattle for the market they make a specialty.

Mr. Geeseking has never been an aspirant for political honors—content to let

others enforce his political principles.

From his boyhood, he bas been an earnest, consistent member of tbe Lutheran
Church, and now affiliates with the English Lutheran Church, at Fort Wayne.

In the spring of 1873, he journeyed back to bis native land. Paying a

visit to his old home, near Minden, he passed on to behold the wonders of tbe
" World's Fair," then in session at Vienna. The opportunity, too, so favorable,

besides visiting Vienna, and very many other cities of lesser consequence, on his

way through the Kingdoms of Germany and Austria, he also extended his tour of
observation to Berlin, and across Prussia, returning homeward by way of London
and Liverpool.

Again, in 1876, be visited our own Centennial Exhibition, at Philadelphia.
Mr. Geeseking, now a man of sixty-two years, is strong and vigorous, hopeful,

11 employed.yet, to enjoy for many years tbe rich fruits of

REV. FATHER BONNET ROCHE, C. S. C,

was born January G, ISM, at Persi'.'iiat, Anondisement of Riom, Puy-de-dome
France. In childhood '

with this end in vieu

studies six years, At
where be remained loo

at Les Mans, where In'

fested a desire for holy orders, and itt a later da
he entered the colic

' tht

Riom, where be pursued hi)

day ol Ju
take charj

his missioi

..I' a large

France in April, IS?

iperior, Father Edou
th his final destinatit

Five months later, he took

tbe Holy Cross,

I. On the 18th

s native land to

He remained at

n the conversion

i. He returned

Eastern Bengal, India.

i period was instrumental

y to the Christian religic

d live months
;
then, by the order of his

. C, be embarked for the United States

5e id' Notre Dame, near South Bend, Ind.
' the Church of Ut. Vincent de Paul, in

Washington Tow. ship, Allen Co., led., anil is now the Pastor of that congrega-
tion. His Church has a membership of eighty-seven families, or nearly five

their Pastor has endeared himself by his many acts of

»f>.W.'/».^
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GIVING NAMES, LOCATION AND EXPLICIT DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS OF OUR PATRONS.

CITY OP FORT WAYNE.

Coleriek, W. G.

Crane, Geo. D
Campbell, IsnucW
Creighlon. W
Cerlia, Peter

Davis Si Bro



BUSINESS DIRECTORIES.

CITY OF FORT WAYNE- am;,, ued.

Dksciuption of Bu

Hnzzard, Lewis

Helling, F
Holmes, Joshua..
Hench, Samuel M

Hays, 0. A
Hattersley.A&Son
Henscil, A. G. ..

Hamilton, A. H.
Indiana Slants Ztitnng

Irwin, John S...

Irey, A. K
Jones, L. M
Jacobs, J. H
Johnson, E
Johns, A.S. is Son

Kelly, C
Kiser, Peter ..

Knapp, I

Kaough, W...

ICalbaeher, A...

Klotz, Daniel ..

Kready, John..

Knobeloch, Henry
Keyser, J. Y. ...

Lamley, M

l.i.jUOls

Photographei

Dealer in Choi
and Cigars

I'lopm-lm lli.lllin; lUrU t man' ajj'liii'.

imike,- Iv.'.r H-er, U in. < nn.l Clears ...

Irusleo Wayne Township
Groceries and Provisioi
t Liquors, 22 W. Main

['.-:il|-| i

Deah

Farmer, Council
Attorney at. Law, P

Criminal Court
Jorney at. Law

Pluniliers, Gas aud 8

Proprietor Racine Hi

Kn.;lisli ami Genu in -lull 1'rinlii

Relired Physician and liank

^
Superintendent City Schools.

Cnniiiiission Merchant
Real Estate Agent
Dealer in Bonis and Mines..
Yankee Tin Peddler
Whol. and Ret. Mnfr. and Dlr. ...

Saddlery and Saddlery Hard ware
Ex-rily Marshal
Merchant ....v

Surgeon Dentist
Dealer in Farm Machinery and nil

ltinds Agricultural Implement*..
I'ropr Solely Valve Works, Brass
Work Co

Atty. at Law, Solicitor of Patents
Collector all kinds Govt. ClnimB

Publisher of the Gazette
Booksellers, Slntioners and Pi

Established 184-1

Flour, Feed and Grain Dealer
d Provisions

Billiard Parlor, Choice Wines
' Liquors

Propr. I rem., ill House Burner Shop
llnfr. of Harness, llraler in Saddles, Win,,.

-'•
• Ercrj Sljlo, Cheap a!

" "'

241 Clay
,

83 W. Washingto
18 Gay

-'II w. Main
1118 Calhoun
21 Court
17 Calhoun
253 4 256 Calhoun

69 Main
47 E. Washington .

25 Calhoun
,

E. Berry

iChi ,1.1m 1 Que.

Leykauf, N

Lauferty,A.S.&uo.
Lehr, J. G
Langard, Joseph ..

Ligget Bros
Lewis, B. A
Lutz, Gustave
Munson, Chas. A.
Mommer, Jos., Jr.

Morss, S. E
Morrison, J. F. ...

Morris, John
M'Cnlloch&Richey
Muhler, Chas. F-".

Morgan, O. P
Mayer & Graffe ...

Monnix, Thomas
McCracken, J. B
McKinnic, H
Monning, Henry
Moran, Peler
McKean, W. T. ..

Miller, H. A

Mnfr. and Deal.

Wholesale Dealt

Impr., Whol. & Ret. Dlr. in Breech
& Muzzle Loading Guns, Revolv.
ers, Fishing Tackle, Ammuiiitior

Insurance, Real Estate & Loan Agl
Dlr. in Wines, Liquors and Choict
Cigars

Dealer in urocories and all kinds of Produce :

Hater;, frisk 1'i.s and Cakes alwiyson band

'.me Block

Calhoun....,

Cor. Allen ix Calluiun

General Agent of the Estate of
Genre;.. W. Ewing

Dealer in Groceries and all kind
of l-'urcigu Fruits..

Mai "

I'n

Noll, M. & Son..

Nathn . .lulii

Ireland.

Ohio.

Vcrmruil

C. 0. D. One V

Depuly City Treas
Boarding House,
and Choice Ciga:

Livery Stable
City Dye House. Established, 1851

ingdalo Brewery
Sheriff Allen County
Recorder Allen County

of Hie Sen/lite/.'.

209 Broadway
II K. -Main

City TreasVs Office.

70 Columbia .

7 Harrison ...

50 Water
Wells

Attorney at Law
Whol. and Ret. Dealers in Hardwa,
Dealer in Sloves and Tinware....
Dealer in Hardware
Dealer in Watches, Diamonds and Jewoli

Spcelacles, el.-., Clocks f-f Ee-n Ileiinpli

Maiuif.icUirer of Bonis nil.l Sline*

Agent P.F.W.&C. and G.R&l.R.R
Prnprietor Ealing Mouse
Coffee and Spice Mill
Dealer in Ice

:. mi I net urer of Snaps
The tlccidciilal." Wines, Liquor.
Cigars and Billiards

Plumber, Steam and Gas Fitter....

Custar House. Bar and Billiards

onnectcd with this House
line House

" The Dispatch," James Mitchell
I

Editor
; Frank Orff, Bus. Mngr

Horse-shoeing a Specialty
,

Street Sprinkler and Proprietor oi

Metcalf, Saiul. C... Physi
Meyer, John F.W Drug.-M .."

Miller. KB Hallcrnn.l (I

Monahan, Dennis.. Hattoi
Meyers, W Machinist ...

Excnvuling Apparatu
d Surget

Jail

133 Main
9E. Main

Central Hotel
Maple ave

,

35 Columbia
1.14 Wayne
40 E Washington

t'.-t I'lll-i

I'.I. Mm,
1 1 7 Han
R. R. SI

143 E. Wayne.
201 E. Wayne...
184 E. Jefferson.

[A-|,.,l

2 Washington
34 Calhoun....

54 Calhoun....

100 Harrison .

1878 Germany
1843 Indiana.

1850|Penn.
1851 Indiana.
I860 "

1866 Ohio.
1848 Indiana.

1841 •

18321

18441

1852|Ireland.

868 Ohio.

1853 Germany.
1849 Ireland.

1853 Penn.

Nathan, lie:

Nill, E, H..
Nutlman, J. D..

Nindc, L. M
O'Rourke, E
Orff, C
Ogden, Robert.

O'Brien, Dennis.
Orlmann, H. W.
O'Rourke, P. S..

Oppenheimer, A

Olds, C. I,. & Co...

Me
pnlllannn School

I'nuiitv t'lei-k's Ollice
-11 " atlliirersol'. iu„i Ll.-al.-r

Boots and Shoes
Livery and Feed Stable, Har'l

Manufactory connected
Dealer in Drugs, Medicines, Tc

Articles, Etc
Wholesale Dealer

Editors and Proprielnrs of the Fori

Wines and

iVnync Sentinel..

837 Germany.
8ls|ohio.

847iGermany.
1855 New York
1846 Indiana.

1854lGermany.

Orff, John
I'umran, H. N...

Prnlt, W. T
Peltitr, Lonis k Son..

Poston, E. W
Peters, John C.
Page, Taylor & C
Perry, 0. S
Peters Boi k Lumber (

Phillips, J. & Co.

Randall, F. P....

Rvall, John
Ryan, Daniel ....

Reed, W. W
Robbe, A. E

Rademarber, Joseph, Iter.

Rothschild Si Br.

Robertson, R. S .

Rekers, Clemens

.

Reiling, August.
Randall, Ferry J

Spencer, M.V.B.,
Schmetzer, M. F.

Shordon, D
Stratlon, Robert.

Schiefcr. C, & Son
Starkey, tl. L

Smith, C. L
Smilh, Eugene B.
Swinney, W. P....

Schott, Geo. J

Strodel, John G..

Wholesale Liquor Dealei

Druggist and Chemist..

of First Nation

in Iron & Lead Pipe, Washslat
Bath Tubs, Brass Goods, Elo

trcet Commissioner, Ft. Wnyn
lanfr. k Dealei- in I'.-.u-l rijia,

Supl. South. Div. fi.lt. \ Mt R
N'alrrio ll..B «, laper N,,i, ||,.|„ | V |

(
.

|.-

llr ,

l-il!»».»»»l. S..-.I-, ll.tali. Etc

lachiaisls, Founders and L
Makers

CounlyOlerk's Oftic

Ohio.

Scotland.

Ohio.

Wii and I

Strodel.GustaveA

our-Mill and Grain Trade
luncilman, First Ward

Dealei- in Clover and Flax Seed..
I'l'.lcrliikor, Mnnfr. and Dealer i

Coffins, Caskets, Slimu.ls, El
Photographer
saw-.Min !.!!!!!.'!!."

Publishers

Telegraph Operator
"anecrS Rand-Saw I

Home Billiard Hall

Ally, at Law and Insurance.'."".',
Late Cily Engineer ....„
Ally, at Law and J. P .."'.'....

Proprietor Mayer House
Mnnufaclurcr .Mineral Water, fiir

ger Ale and Rool Beer
Catholic Priest. St. Min-y'sl lnm-1
.'liulesiik-cc llelail Dlr, in (luiliiin

-f Whs
Wines and

126 I'a nn..

226 W. Wnshii
34 Clinton

,

30 Mcl'lellni...

54 W. Berry

Wali'r.bei.ralhinnJIInrriso

Calhoun
W. Main
117 B, Wayne
20 Douglas av

ney at Law..

-Tp. Tr
-Ili-curd. -I-.

Shoaff, Saral. II.

Sealon, John
Sinclair, 8. I

Shoaff, J. H
Sha D. J..

ll-iili-..-..|eSnyder, Ferdi...

Smith, W
Shuriok, John S.

Stanley & Biebei

Siinuns, Oscar A.

Stulz, Ulrich I

Trentman, Jno. H.|city Clerk

Ex-Tp. Clerk
Cily T

Locksmith and Mach
Attorney at Law
Clerk of Court, Allen Co.......'".'.'.'

Ex-County Treasurer
"n Agricultural Implements.
ey at Law

Mfrs. & Dealers in Bonis oi Slu.es
laler in Painls, Glass, Wall Pa-
per, Window Shades & Paintings.

U. S. Express Agents
Chief of Police. Fori Wayne
Farmer

'

Drugs and Medicines

nufadurer of Carriages, surf

'Wagons. Blaetsmilhinf;, Etc.

Proprietor " Union Saloon," Cboite Rhine
allies, fi.|ll,.r:i .111.1 Clears

Ili-dir in lint:'. ,ni, I H.'ilii'iN.-s
; Prcscripti

fir-fiillv eompoonded

Ml.-. Saddles, Harness ,\ Triinl

Dentist

Cor. Pearl & Ewing.
Maple ave
116 W. Wayne

1-63 E. Columbia.

ami Sjirin-

17 W. Wayne.,

llriiadrnviJefTion

W. .Main.........

to. Main X Call,,

2 E Main...

102 High

iMJMUi'iiik.sni.riem
115 I-;, Bern-

-

324 W. Jefferson

4 E. Jelferson..

Cor. Calhoun and Wai

29-31 Barr
134 E. Jcffersoi

7 Columbia..

W. Berry..

Germany.

England.
Ireland.

Ilei-riiaiiy.

N.Jersey.

Belgium.

Mi.-liigaii.

Gerniiiny.

8 Columbia

73-76 Calhoun
28 E. Main...

178 W. Washington
W. Jefferson

for. Barr nnd Washington.

54 E. Mai

11 E Jefferson..

Attorney oi Law

Mini Market. 270 'Via

Fl
.
Wayne Stave & Cooperage Wrks.

Carriage-Makers, aud Repairing...

207 E. Jeflerso

2 W. Columb
2 Calhoun....

John....'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.

263 W. Wayne.

161 East Wayne ,1848|Indi.na.



BUSINESS DIRECTORIES.

Bramcs. W
Bueler, B.

Cameron, Ji

Edsall, Simon S.

Brick, George.

. Fred'k.
I r...-l|l. Ill.ll. Jul.:; II. .

Froseh, M
Foster, T.J
Gallmeier, Conrad
" n. E. W
Griebel, William..

Hoevel, Henry.
Hunter, Jas. L.

Hoevel, W
Hoevel, Henry,

Farmer, Stock Kaiser and Dealer
Farmer and Stock-r
Teacher and Stock-Kaiser.
Farmer and Breeder Berkshire Hogs

uepper, <\...

Kelsej, t'apt. \\. A,

Kelsey, r. H...

Luckey, James
McKinzie, W
Mood, Moses I24ll852

and Short Horn Cattle.

Farmer.
Farmer.
Farmer.
Farmer and Town Trustee,

many. ..'Ft. Wayn
Penn Ft. Wayn
Ohio Ft. Way n-

Penn (Ft. Wayn.
Ft. Wiiyne..[Farmer.
Areola Farmer.

Virginia.. ..[Ft. Wayne.. Farmer and Stock-Rai^
Ft. Wayne-jr'aniier ami llrmlrr.it NWi ll.Tu

.
l'(. Wiiyiie..;Fnnuer and Stock-Kaiser,

.it. Wayne.. Farmer and Justice of the Peace.
lock.. Areola Farmei

jFt. Wayne.. Farmei

.Whitley Co. Farmer.
.. I;l- Wayne. ..'Farmer and Thresher.
.
Ft. Wayne-.j-Furmernnd Stock-Kaiser and Saw- Mill

• Arcolft Merchant, Farmer and Stock-Raiser
,. Ft. Wayne.. Farmer.
. Aboit Farmer.
Ft, Wayne-.lFarmer and Stock-Raiser.



BUSINESS DIRECTORIES. 185

ABOIT TOWNSHIP— Continued.

Nativity. P. 0.

Porter, S
I'aruin. A
Poiueolt, J

Rhodes. 1). J...

Slirk, W
Slourler. S. W...

Spratikcl, J

Swart. J

Swinehenrl, D...

Srincr, J
Smilh, E. .1

Todd, James
Turner, E
Turner, A
Taylor, G
Van Hoozcn, N.

Vaughn. W. M..
Wells, Charles...

Vant, Cornelius

ixi;5s,-„iii,i,d
.

1835 !t)hio

lii

is.", I i--,-,.,,.

1864 Indii

ls,l ii|,;„

If".:; Pen,,

ISM ill,,.,.

IT.Mlhi,,
El. Wayne.
Aboit

Ft. Wayne.
Ft. Wayne.
Areola

Ft. Wayne.
Ft. Wayne.
Ft. Wayne.
aboit

Ft. Wayne.
Ft. Wayne
Ft. Wayne.
Ft. Wayne.

and Town Assessor,

I Slotk-Railn. Till! Mil [or salt.

mill Suiek-Haiser.

Farmer
Fanner
Farmer
Farmer.
Farmer.

Farmer

r and Stock-Raiser,
r and Slock-Rniser.

rand Justice of Ihe Pe
r and Slock-Raisor.

r and Brecdor of Fine
r and Carpenter,

and Slook-RaiBer.

and Stock-Raiser,

and Stock-Raiser,

and Stock-Raiser.

and Blacksmith.

CEDAR CREEK TOWNSHIP.

•Uever, John 1852

185C

21 1849

5 1836

61853

Leo

Cedarvillc.

New York.. Manufacturer of Catriie,.;. Musics and Wagons.

81860
81846
21845
11847
11868
:-, |Xf,

7 1M7
61804
81847
91847
2 1850

1841

81853
1863
1853

7 1X61

91852
81865
7 1837

.. 1855
91848
11858
2 1830
j is;;;

Ills:;,

01848
61843
81843
1859

21846
;'is7s

J 1 8.72

2 ISO:,

0:1848
7 isiil

8] 1850
. is;,

7

.11839

11841

.11843

Ccdarville

.

Cedarvillc.

Leo

(Irosh, David
rlursll, H. A

Indiana....

Ohio
Proprietor Cedarville Mills.

f;ii * and Town Trustee.

Huffman, C. V

Leq!!!!!!~!!!!!

Fanner and Stone-Cutter,
Farmer and Stock-Kaiser.

Hollopeter, J. F...

Ilnllopeter, W. H.. Indiana

Leo
Indiana
Germany...

Carpenter and Justice of the Peace.

Attorney.

Proprietor Leo Mills.

Ponn Cedarville ..

Cedarvillc ..

Farmer and Carpenter.

Muller, Englroert.

Cedarville..

Cedarville ..

Cedarville ..

Cedarville ..

Cedarvillc ..

Cedarville..

Nailer, George W.. Penn

Piehon, Frank !: Indiana

New York..

Indiana
Indiana

Franco

Cediirville.. Farmer and Carpenter.

Schell, A. V j. tynielor Urbam Hills (Huns i Mull).

'nrmer and Slock- Raiser.

Shearer, Daniel ...

Schlatter, C. J 2

SprDtmillc. Up

k'alb Co.

Thomas. Michael...; Ohio Cedarville ..IFarmcr.

Vibrrg, C. H
j

jermany....

Ipentenille, lie

halb Co. Fanner ami Stock-Raiser.

Leo 'Druggist.

ipeorenille. Do!

Halo Co. |
Farmer.

!.ew Physician and Surgeon.

Whoelock, E.G....'. Vermont ...

]

lllinHnrl. E. 11., Jr ndiana

Zimmerman, S |2 111839 .'edarvillc. Farmer and Town Assessor.

EEL RIVER TOWNSHIP.

2,1 1836 .Xfolbuid .

I

.Wallen Farmer.

Brown, C Vil 185!

j

for sale cheap.

11 IKf>f> England . .Heller's Cor Farmer and Saw-mill, and Blacksmith.

183c Ohio .'An (Noble Co.) Farmer.
Uaird, W. II n; 1MI Indiana.. JWallen |Farmer.

Baird, B. D :i;'ls:;i- Mia .Wallen
j
Farmer.

Barrand, John B.. ;i; I8.7U [ndiana... : Wallen Carpenter.

21 1804 Penn Jlleller'sCor Blacksmith.

.jAri (Noble Co.) Farmer.

JWallen (Farmer.Cutshall, Samuel .. 16 s::,; M;i[-v!;,i,d

EEL RIVER TOWNSHIP— Continued.

|U = Nativity. P. 0. Address.!

Groonwoll, (I. 1

Greonawalt, M.
Gump, John W.
Hull, R. K
Malhaway, S....

Hyatt, W. G
Hood, Joseph...

Hatch, T. V
Hull, G. W
llnnibird. Genre

Hull, Adi.m
Hett'cltingcr, J,

ml Town Trustee.

Ji.lni

Lipes, D.

MoKeo, T
Mayo, W.
Midler, M
McKee. H

Madden, \

t-Cominissioner.

lock-Raiser.

c-.lilslicc of the Pence.

Shooff.JohnP....
Smith. David S...

Swnnder, James..

Swaiidcr, John J

r iind Sl...;k-Kniser.

Farmer and County Treasurer of Allen

County.
Farmer and Stnck-ltuiscr,

Farmer.

JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP

1 .

a I. I n -
l . i-i'i Prance New Havei

i; Jacob 1 Farmer.

Bell. Robert ii 1876 Penn New Havei Farmer

GUdin, Francis... 1 Ulllll , ' ' HUH 1 lll'l 1 II

Grover, Benj

Harper. W„,
6J1884 Ireland -New Havei Farmer.

Unison, James T.

Inly. C. M
I.amont, Edv; T .

.1 1841 1 • in.. \l.|..-.

Far, .u, ami Teacher.

Lamont,Ft i». Ii.ls-.n Fiance. .. .Nee, llav.-i '" ''

Martin, Charles II 18! Hi II. CI 1 , i;

Miller. .1. P
McDougall, T. E...

Mi lilhii. Aiinu.i.

Hapel, Louis S Iiiiiit noil 1'fil.f m ami llanolsrtiirei f Umb»r.

1 :....--.- v . Francis

Rjan.Palrick ...

Rotbgel, Daniel.

11 •'•' '' v " "'" 1 "'

i-,l,,l,i Gar Creek.. - 11,11. H.il.no luoienaoil >bml«
Snider. George

Verolt, August 'i.|s.,-js,v„,eil ml New Haven Farmer

JACKSON TOWNSHIP.

nod Jualicd of the Peace.



BUSINESS DIRECTORIES.

LAKE TOWNSHIP.

NAME.
J 'if

Nativity. P. 0. Address Business.

Blystone, Oliver... 1B7II Manufacturer Grain Cradles.

Dulls, Ii. S
Barrett, W. H II*'"' IV.,.,

BrowD, .1 11 !1 (849 Indiana....

Prop. Urnotn Factory and Saloon.
Areola Parmer and Trustee.

Piffeodf-rrer. D. f Carpenter and Farmer.
Farmer.

Cliurubusc, Farmer.
1 1851 [ndiona "/alien

118110 Indiana Wallen

Farmer.

Hire BUM ..... :'. (848 Indiana. ... Areola Farmer and Slock- Raiser.
II. .11. Andrea .... ; 1888 Sow V.i.k . Areola Proprietor of Saw and Planing Mill.

Holt, Orrio Areola Proprietor of Saw and Planing Mill.

'hurnbusco Farmer.

MoDowell, II '" .. 1870 Peno Areola 11. It., Notary Public and Insurance Agent.

i3 1844 Penn Farmer.
.. 1871. Indiana... . Teacher and Law Student.

Miller, W G186B Virginia Areola Farmer, Stock Raiser and Dealer.

O'Den, Dennis Areola Farmer.
l.-Ji. Indiana Teacher and Law Student.

IWkhill. Wi„ .. 1820 Indiana Dealer in Groceries, Dry Goods, Cloth-

ing, Hats, Caps, Boots and Shoes.
...1884 Tenn Merchant and Insurance Agent.

Farmer and Pump Factory.

Farmer.Itnpp. Jacob

Tnuy. William....

||fe' 2™jj

Farmer, and ex-Justice of the Peace.

Proprietor of Saw-Mill.
Parmer and Stock-Raiser.

Farmer and Railroad man.
Tliomiis. Calvin...

Valentine. 1. W...

IVilkca. II. Il». Il(i..| Pastor Si Patrick's Church.
Welsliimer, I 318o3 Mlio Cburubusco Farmer.

LA FAYETTE TOWNSHIP.

Bowman, H, •:

Bowser, Join A...

Buolifiok, Ophn M
- !•,.<.;..-<«", Tacuh...

Bowman, D. P
Buskirk. .1. W
Bollinger, Joseph.

Crow, Michael

Crow, Martin

Chauey, James. ...

Crawford, John ...

Coverdale. John F
Dennis, David

Denis, Jacob

Denteleheok, G. M

Feighuer, J. It

Gruber, J. W
tlaya. Daniel B...

Hamilton. B. A....

Hvser, Daniel

Harris, W. 11

Hill, Jacob
Jobs, William

Kelsey, James II.

Kclsey, H.8
Knapps, David....

Krumma, Antuonj
Lawrence, John J

Lopshire, William

Liggett, John

VlcClare, .Mm....

'ifiiiOBcw. Hi-sler \ ..

Runnoke .

Ahoit

Aboil

Aboit

. Nine Mile... Fai

.SO:; Din
IK.I |V„
IS',! nlii

1 853
is.V]

I K5

1

1853
Is,-!

. Ni..,' Mile.

.Roanoke...
. Ziincsville

ZaiR'sville

.iboit

.Al»..il

.Nine Mile.

.Roanoke...

.Aboit
Mil.

Breeder of Norman Horses,
Fanner and Builder.

Parmer and ex-County Con

Farmer and Builder.

Mechanic.
Farmer.
Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

L'l

18 184f
IS.;:;

I.-,::

28 1818

If
1."

1817

F:.l„

TOl i

My t r.

Itcddin. l-.l.ili .'I 1- i' 1 i.l: .1,

Seon. Wilhain... -'7 18.7 Penii...

-i. I -.' l*47jOI„o...

Sites. Utilacbi I 6'lB40lPenn..

Farmer and Stock-Raiser.
Farmer and Mechanic.
Farmer.
Farmer and Justice of the Peace.
Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Farmer and Mechanic.
Funnel' and Mechanic.
Parmer and Stock Raiser.

Farmer.
Farmer and Stock-Raiser.
Former.
Farmer.
Farmer.

.jF.ni.ei'nnd Stock-Raiser.

. I !• and Siock Raiser.

Farm, i 1 Stook-Kniser.
Farmer. Undertaker and Truslee.

..lAboit iFarm.-r and Stock-Raiser.

LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP— Continued.

Shalzer, Willi.

Sheyoler, F. P...

Silvers, Jacob....

Thompson, 1. O.
Volz. Christian...

ig. Isaac

Wilsi

Penn
Ohio
Indiana..

West Vn„
Penn
(ifrmnllV

East Va..

Indi.inti .

N. Carol!

IKTIIIHIV

Vine Mile.

Nine Mile.

Z:Un..?vil!,.

A Unit

Nine Mile
Uouinike..

Roanoke..

Roanoke

Zanei

Mile,

ille.

ler and Slock-Raiser.

Retired Farmer and Blacksmith.
Builder and Farmer.
P:muiit an. I Stock-Raiser.

Retired Farmer.

MARION TOWNSHIP.

2(

84

84
34
21

11

15

11

26
13

28
28
>'.

32
29

33

10
It

30
24

1837

1861

1837
1863
1864
1844
1832
ISlil

1858
1844
1850
1833

1847

1850
1850
1834
1848
1833
1862
1864
1844
1868
1838
1352
1851

1852
1838
1852
1849

1849

Germany.... Fan, e

Hoagland..
Gcrmnny....

Indiana

Indiana

Farmer and Wagon-Moker.
Drnge, Ellen M....

Felger, John
Ferguson, Geo. W.
Felger, Henry W„
Grabs, Daniel L...

Holmes, George...

Indiana

Furl Wayne Farmer.

Fart Wayne
1-1 Oakland. ..

Hoagland...

Farmer.

Farmer and Carpenter.
Indiana
Germany....

Virginia....

Ohio
Lines, John W Fori Wayne

Fort Wayne
Fort Wayne
Fort Wayne

Farmer and Carpenter.
Lipes, D. D
LilebtemTalter, S. 1!

Morton, George A.

Monesmilh, Henry
Mueller, Christ....

Farmer.
Proprietor of Saw-mil.
Proprietor of Saw-Mill.Germany.... Furl Wayne

Fort Wayne
Fort WayneSpangler, G. W.... Indiana Farmer.

Proprietor of Saw-Mill.

22
G

3

Ohio
Smilhey, Enos C...

Thompson, J. S ...

Farmer and Carpenter.

Farmer.

farmer, Stock-Raiser and County Commissioner.

Agent tiir Aerkuliunil Implements.

Former anil Proprietor of Turning ami Sawing Factory.

Indiana Fort Wayne
Fort Wayne
Fort WayneWe-tenfeld, W

Zollinger, Fred....

Indiana
Germany....

MONROE TOWNSHIP.

1869
1*47

1856

1847

1841

1840
1846

1865

1872
IS7 1

1840
1843

1840
1846
185.'

1859
1858
1871

1852
1847
1871
IS7--

IS4:

1849
1870

1865

1876

1845

1865

1830
|S.>

1850

Ohio
Penn
New York..

Monroev'le
Monroev le

Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le

Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le
Monroev'le

Monroev'le

lealer in Dry Hoods, Groceries and Notions,

luatico of the Peace and General Collecting Agent.

Brown, J. H
Baker, A. A

30

;:;

14

:;;

Clem, Andrew J... Virginia....

Virginia .. ..

Indiana

Farmer'

Dealer in Dry Goods, Groceries, Boots

and Shoes and Notions.

Manufacturing of Drain Tile.

Dealer in Stock, and Township Assessor.Finan, Ed
J!

30
it

29
6

Ireland

Fredline, John D.

Fredliue, John....

Indiana
Penn

Farmer.
Farmer.

Ginther, Sidney...

Indiana Station Agent at Monroeville.

Haley, Jacob

Jones, J. W
Laughlin, James.

;_

9
17

17

Indiana Farmer and Justice of the Peace.

Manufacturer of Pumps, and Constable.

McDonough, J. B.

Nieier, J. B
Rohinson, A. S....

Stephens, Thomas

Indiana....

Indiana....

Penn
Germany. .

Indiana

Dealer in Hardware and Agricultural ImplomeoU.

Farmer.
Publisher of the Monroeville Democrat.

Good?, Cigars and Tobacco.

4

Germany...

flhin

England...
England. ..

Monroev'le

Monroev'le
Monroev'le

Monroev'le

Sheehan, John....

Whillern, Charles

Wosb, Samuel

is

18

Job Work promptly done.

Farmer.
Farmer.
Farmer.



MADISON TOWNSHIP.

"BUSINESS DIKEOTORIES.

PERRY TOWNSHIP— Continued.

187

Bowers, Adam.
Bauseroinn, E.

Ulnyton, John..

Crozier, S. H...

Dcvilbiss, AUcr
English, James.

Eagy, W. M
Eagy, Gcorgo ..

Ervin, Jeremial

Englc, A
1*1 V. f:lliii " ...

Fluugli, Christ!

Fry, Jacob
GroJriun, Augi

Houk, Samuel.
Hogcmeyer, Fr

Moyers, Dedrick 291

Nciicilor, C. A I

Neff, Thilip .7 20jl

Neff, Jacob 20,1

l'eckhom, William|2B|l

Shopman, H. D.

..[h. J. L
Shaffer, William

Shaffer, John ...

Todd, Asbury B
Todd, John W...

'!>'...,,-.u

Farmer.

[aples Farmer.
Farmer.

£r°and

I.-'. I I-. I.

1873 (

I-

Ohio..

.„„„(>hic.

2lll830lOMo.,

Hu:l^l:ili'l

MlUlllK'V

MAUMEE TOWNSHIP.

Applegale, H
Ashlon, Anibr
Craft, VV. P...

Doctor, N. C.
Foster, Edward..
Feigley, John \Y

Benjan, .110 1866

nk M'18 1871|Indi

Joins™. iVallm 1 'JlBrVhul

Peterson, James.. ,
4 lSiO.Oh'

I'll vine]'.

Farmer.
Farmer.

Form r and Justice of the Peace.

Farmer,

limnerWoodburn
\ntworp, Ohio..[Farmer.

Woodburn ..Merchant and Trustee.

Woodburn -Farmer.

Woodburn .Farmer.

Swisher,'John M.JlO lSltlilndiann Aihmp, Ohio..! Farmer.

MILAN TOWNSHIP.

- Ha I 1 :irti

llutker, Ber
Hall, Alvin..

Lake, Curtis

Miller, Auso
Parent, Hirf

Platter, Geoi

Reichelderfe

Reinmy, Job

Ricliart, Jos

. 18 18380hio...

.. 3 1836 Vermo
. 15 1842 Ohio...

.. Garr Creek Farmer.

..Chambcrl'n Farmer and Justice of the

jHarlan 'Farmer.

.. New Haven Fanner.

.. Chamberl'n'Fanner and Stock-Kaiser.

.. Cliamberl'n'Fnrmer.

.. Harlan Farmer.

..'Chamberl'D farmer.

.. New Haven Farmer.

.Chambcrl'n Earn

Ha I F:l , I

Tl'n Farmer.

Sleel," Joilpi...... »•" nive" Parmer.

Stnutler. David ... !' 1-.6 nl.i.. t'lu.mberln Farmer.

Sleelhoro. Henry., in IKil Germany... Fort Wayne Farmer.

Slump, lticbnrd... 6 1811 New Jersey Harlan Farmer.

Smith. David P ... lu'1848 Ohio Charuberl'n Former.

Thumhir Ihcodore io Ib.'it; Indiana. ... Harlan Farmer.

Vancamp. Albert.. 1.') 1810 Indiana Chamberl'n General Merchandn

PERRY TOWNSHIP.

Filsimons, N. ...

Flcmining, J. \V,

Frederick, Samuel
Greenwell, E
Glazier, Natban C.

Gloyd, J. D
Garman, Beuj. F,

Griffin, AhinsonC.
Gloyd, Lo 1

Hun

Hippenhi
Hunter, W. S,

Hatch, N. V.,

Hippeuhamer.J.W
Hillegass, Jacob,

Hilleg, .

Hensinger, H
Hunter, L. C.
Jackson, P. W
Joly, Fran

Nativity. P, 0. Iddress.

18t>0Penn

1837|W. Virgin :

184il|Penn

L851 Indium....

ISGGlOhio
1841' Indiana...

1870lOhio

843|indiaua...

England..

Kilchu

Andrews, T,

Ballou, J. I-:..

Bacon, F. B..

7 183'» \'ew Vorl<... Hunterto'

... 1845Indiana Hunterto'

... 1851 Indiana... . Hunterto'

Burke, Elbridge... 3 1834 New York., ilunterto'i

Baltz, Alexander.,.. 3 18G3 Penn Hunterto'i

Bowser, George 27 18:17 Penn Ft Wayne.

Bowser. Heury J.. 28 1735 Penn jFt. Wayne.

Blake.Charles F...B9 18* Qei ii»ajiy...:Hunterty'i

Carroll, Thomas... 2- I
-

! hi-lian* Hunterto'i

Cooper, William... 21 1844 New York.. Hunterto i

Crawford. John w 24186 Ohio Cedarville.

York... Hunterto'

Dealer u ....

aler In Drutrs .in J IMki

criptions careful)} wmpoui

Farmer.
Farmer.
Farmer.
Farmer.

I'ri.ihiuri.s, Liquors arid Cieai

,.l IL.Ii.iMHi Phvtimni I

Farmer.
Farmer and Stock-Raiaer.

ier and Stock-Raiser.

Farmer.
Postmaster and General Collections.

Farmer.
Farmer and Mechanic,

Physician and Surgeon.

Blacksmilh.

Proprietor Cedar Creek Jlills, Trustee ami Farmer.

d Stock-Raiser.

1 Mechanic (J. P.J.

i Stock-Raiser.

if I'litond-Chiiro H"g5, and Farmer,

i [Irv linmls, lirurerk'S. rJimls and Shuei.

Drues Oili and Paints.

Teacher.

Farmer and Stock-Kaiser.

Farmer.
and Mechanic.

Depot Agent and Operator,

and Shoemaker.

Momiuer, Joseph,

Parker, Danford.

Parker, Omr
Roy, Florcnt

Sterlen, Alexander

Slurgis, L. T-,

Simon, Solomi

Surface, John
Scomp, David
Surface, A.

Tucker, Thomas
Urbine, John B
Warcup, Geo. A
Warcup, John...

Wilkison, Thomas
Warner, Samuel,

Warner, Joseph
Wyatt, James...,

k-Raisci.

ik- Raiser,

Farmer.
Farmer.

and Blacksmith.

and Stock-Raiser.

Proprietor Cider Press and Fa

Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

'Druggist.

_ and Stock-Raiser,

Farmer and Stalk-Raiser.

Retired Farmer.

Farmer.
Farmer and Stock-Raiser, ex-

|

Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Itemed Farmer,

Farmer.

|

Farmer and Mechaiic.

i Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

PLEASANT TOWNSHIP.

Carles, M. G
Carles, H. W
Cunnison, James
Dalm , John
Dalman, Charles...

Emerick, John P..

Emerick, Jacob....

Fell, Christ

Fisher, Jacob

Fields, F. B
Fuchshuber, J. L,.

Fuchshuber, J. T..

Foulks, C. S
Greer, Thomas
Gibson, J. C
Grider, David

Gibson, George....

Hiser, George, Jr.

Kenerk, William...

Klii

.21 IKC

.24 1801

. 4 184U

, 3 1842

. 4 1848

.13 1852

. 13 1851

2 1830

. 14 1851

. 18 1837

35 1858
35 1852

2! i 1871

5 1840
3ii is.v;

. Nine Milef:

.:Fort Wtiym

. FortWayn-

.;Fergusou..

.Ferguson..

. Ferguson,.

. Fort Wityn

. Fort Wayn
...Fort Wayn
.Fort Wayne

Manner.

Farmer.

Fanner a

Fa
; un. I Trust ei

1 1*57

KarkhorT, C. E....

Koerdt, F.. Rev.

Lerfrman, Jacob.

Locbner, G. W...

Sheld!

. Sheldon .

. Ferguson

.Fort Way)

. Fort Way;

. Sheldon

.

Germany.... Fort Way
Ferguson
Sheldon .

Germany.... Sheldon .

Germany.... Sheldon .

Germany.... Fort Wayne

Miller, William 1

Meyera, Mather.
Maloy, Patrick...

Moshamer, J. L.

Miller, Frank J.

Ruhling, J. J

Somera, Noah.....

Swank, Daniel...

Shire, John M...

Sherer, Jacob....

Seymour, C. A...

Snyder, John W.
Springer, Geo. L
Smith, Jacob
Taylor, A. J

261
10,1844
:y.\ 1840

22 18: 17

22 18'

231864 _

21M'«Oliio ii .ijii.U.'IM
1

..

29 1888 Ohio Sheldon.

11,1851 Penn
|

Fort Way
...1847|Ohio Fort Way
35 1853jlreland Sheldon .

34 1803|Germany.... Sheldon .

•27 184!i'lndiana .Sheldon.

... 1840,Gero>any.... Fori Wayne
2:. [sou W. Virginia Fort Way:

-

Ferguson..

10l84'.»it'enn Fergu-jon..

8 185'.' Germany.... Nine Mile

. ... I8474ndiana
;

Sheldoa ...

.
35 184:; Indiana Sheldon ...

. 27 18"'4 t.ernmnv... Sheldon ..

,2811848 Penn |Sheldon ..

. 33]803,Ohio 'Sheldon..

Farmer, Stock Raiser and Dealer.

Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer.

Farmer and Blacksmith.

Farmer.

Farmer and Justice of the Peace.

Farmer and ex-Assessor.

Farmer.
Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer.
Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Farmer.

Farmer.
Farmer and Mechanic.

Catholic Priest.

Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer.
Farmer.

Farmer and Breeder of Bbort-Hon Battle.

Proprietor of Myers' Saw-Mill.

Farmer.
Farmer.
Farmer and Justice of the Peace.

Cooper and retired Farmer.

Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer and ex-Trustee.

Farmer.
Physician and Surgeon.

Farmer.
Farmer and Mechanic.

Farmer.

Wholesale Premium I'arriirti ud 1



1SS BUSINESS DIRECTORIES.

ST. JOSEPH TOWNSHIP.

NAME. ; ~E Bisists..

£ = ;:

Germany.. ..'Fort Wayne F.irn cr and Proprietor of Saw-Mill.

Amrup, H. E ... IK IS

A>hlcy. Georgo L. , Is.'.l Indiana Fnrt Wayne Fnrn

Ashley. T. II .. Iv.s Indiana Fori Wnyni Purr

Bode, C. i:. Rev Keriiiiinr .... Port Win in l'...i. r i .n.-li. -1 Inlhrran. St. I'oler'a.

Bitllermi Fred 28184ii|Prussia Fori WoynejFan, cr and Stock-Raiser.

Briiok, Morris

Brown., n 28 1851 Germany-.... Fori « ..... i ...

Cook. Jacob 41838 New \'ork..;Fon WnynclFnrm
Cliilcolo, N. C ... 1866 I'cnn Fori Wnyni Para cr ninl Millwright

Davis, S. II Ml IS',11 rem, fori Wnyne F.i.u cr and Tcscl.er.

Eby, Daniel i 1846 er. Cooper and Trustee.

Qoeglcin, Jacob... ISli:! Jormnay..jF„rl Wnyni I irn cr and County Commissioner.

Borate, Prod 2b Is, I lermnny ... Fori Wayne Pnrn er and Proprietor of Saw-Mill.

Gcrko, George '1 188V
ls:i;

Serninny... Fun Wayne Fan.
Hamilton. T., Mrs. lew Vork.jNcw Haven Long
Ilamilfon. 1 1. . 1., huh reload New Haven l...n: v 1 Farm
Ili-riuivnn.Vnlcni'e :., lsi.1 Icriiiiiuv .. Nevi IIiim i. Pni

Kolilmeyer, A i: j.; l-ll 'russia iForl Wnyne Farm cr and Slock-Raiser.

Knkkuck. Louis... ". 1847 lanovor ...Poll Wayn 1 irn

Miracle. Enoch isi ; ll.in Fori Wnym lam
UcClvro, Wm ails:; J Olno Fori « ,-. n. Ml ale Keeper and Farmer.
Mowrer, Isaac I -1 1 si.'.) lliio ClinWUii .. Fnrn

Nyc.iro, "illiam... 281861 >enn Fori Wayne 1 era

l'arker, Chrislian.. Jii 18:11

Piraon, Jacob B... 1* IX-lii ndiana Fori Wnyni Pnm
Rose, Clirisiinr. t. ..'1S44 iermnny....FortW„yni|Far„,
Schrnnlz, E. A a i.-|-. >enn Fori WaynelFarm I and Assessor.

Slepbens, W. B.... S7I cunessec. Foil Wayne Farn er. Si. Joe Paper-Mill.

Vandorau, Jacob... .(..,!. Sermany.... Fori Wayne Farn
Weikiirl. William.. '.. S',l. »enn Fori Wayne I'auii

:i s.'.j Jermany.... Fort Waync.Farm rand Gardener.

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP.

in and Surgeon,

nl Block Reiser, mil Tom Ann
ami Harness Shop.

Ohio -Harlan Ptumei ad 8to6k Kais.-r. Carpenter and Joioe

Indiana.. ..'Harlan Km iiii-r ami Stink llalser.

..iHnrlnn lentral Hirdtrwe, lt,.o. and Table t'otlm.

JDall's Coram. Farmer.
Penn .. Iliad's Ccrom. Faimerand Carpenter.

Obio ..'Harlan

.. Harlan

.. Harlan
.. Harlan
..illarlnn

.. Hail, in

Saddler.

Merchant.
Farmer.
lime! and Livery Si able.

Farmer and Slock Raiser.

rhMi-ioi and Teacher.

SCIPIO TOWNSHIP.

.i:ls4'.i rMi,iylai„l..,jll,ill'B Coram. Fori

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP.

Archer, John 11 I8250hiu Foil Wnvne Fnrinor am
Archer, D. L • 3 I8271ndiann Wnllen Farmer.
lleekninn. Edward 12 lS42Indiann Wallcn farmer.
ISriindige. Ilavid... 2S ls-ISNew Vork.. Fori WnynolFarmer.
ISlenck. Fred lfl 1847l!ermany.... Fori Wayne Carpenter.
Hush. Surah, Mrs.. 36 Fort Wnyne|Farmer.
fan. lion! II.. II. II...

1

-1 ISTi.Dlii.i .Wallcn Physician i

Dykes, Andrew.... 27 183 IScollnnd.... Fort Wayne Farmer.
Ervin, Jeremiah... !l Islnlliilinnn jWallcn Farmer.
Fell. Franklin A...

1 8,18"i3Indinna Fori Wayne Farmer.
Gill, Joseph 101832Penn Wallcn Farmer.
Crosiean, J. I! 12'1834 France Fort Wnyne.Fnrmer.
(ii.-ekii.it, F. W. . 2.) IS4.-.Indinnn Fort Wayne Farmer.
lliiltielil.Ueiijumin2l l.S2,Ohio Fori Warm-Farmer.
Hill, John E.'. Jr... 135 l84t)()hio Fori Wnyne Proprietor

k.-lie.-r. S> ,'l. It Ill lS421ndiano Fort Wayne Farmer.
kainmiiL'cr. Fred...3il l.S45Gerinnnv....lFort Wayne Farmer.
Kincadr. F. 1! 31, lSoU'enn Fori Wayne 'Carpenter.

Knriecr. .Samuel... I 'J isilijohio Fort WnrnejFarmer.
I.o.liiii-k. fliarta II i'l lSli.jOiiio |Pot

Lilot, George A..

Moore, Lucas —
lTeifer, John C.
Poinsett, J. S....

['Mil. II main II 2S 1R41II Ihio

Pratt, Jesse T ' 7 IS I'.K'onu

i35I848Fronce....

16 18371'enn

24 1832Gernrnny .

:JFarmc:

Fort Wayne Miller.

Rock, Joseph G.
Roche, ])., Rev....

Kiidisill. Elizabeth

Soliday, John A..

Smead, John M.,
--

I, r: ,i ,i. Benjamin..

anildt'tland, John W....

Schorre, William..

Tail, James L
Thumm, George...

Thumm, Jacob....

Watlers, Olitor P.

Watters, John

21837Indin
1 1878Frnnce....

35 18290hio
,Uil8600hio
2l:l836Vermont..
718360hio

171846Indiann.. .

28|1833Canada. ...

34il857Indiaua...

341847Germnny.
12:1840lndiana...

12,1835Penn

i Wa
Fori Wayne Farmer.
Fori Warne.Farmcr »

Fori Wayne|Parmer»
Foil Wayne Farmer.
Academy. ...Farmer.

Aeaileiuv

Fort Wayn.
Academy. ..jFnrmer and Jusli

Fort Wayne 1 Farmer.
Fort AVoyneJFnrmcr.
Wallcn Farmer.
Fort Wayne| Farmer.
Fort Wayne! Farmer.
FortWnynelMiller.
Fort Wayne Farmer and Mill

Fort Wayne Farmer.
Fort Woyne,Farmer.

of the Catholic Church.

WAYNE TOWNSHIP.

1 . Fnrt. Wayne
Keeper of Toll-Gate on Fort Wayne &

II. Gravel Road, and Shoemaker.
18640hio
1827iOhio

Carlwright, M. P.. 1841 Ohio jFort Wayne Farmer.
Cartwright, A. W.. 1861 Indiana... .Fort Wnyne Farmer.
Carlwright, C. M.. 1864 Indiana.. . . Fort Wayne Farmer.
Cordier, J IH6b Ohio . Fort Wnyne larniLT and Brick-maker.
Doswell, J. H 18bt Fiiglaiul. . .Fort Wnyne Superintendent at Linwood Cemetery
Fairfield, C. W 2! IS4-. Indiana... .'Fort Wnyne Farmer ;nnl Slock-Raiser.

lb 18a8 Canada...

.

. Fort Wayne Poll-Gate Keeper.

Godfrey, J. K 1841 Indiana.. .FortWayne Farmer and S Lock-Raiser.
IHW Indiana.. . . FortW.iyne

Holmes, J. W 6 IHhli [ndiana... ..Fort Wnyne Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Kamm, H. C 184! Ohio .Fort Wayne Farmer.
i.ermanv.

Indiana...

. Fort Wnyne
J Fort Wnyne

Farmer and Dairyman.
Farmer and Slock-Raiser.Mason, J. S 28 1836

Perigeuy, F 1847 France.... .!Foi-t Wnyne Farmer nmd Brick-maker.

1831

1882

Indiana

Indiana ...

j
Fort Wnyne

.JFort WnyneRousseau, F. M 17 Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Stager, Joseph It 184) Penn
.

J Fort Wayne Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

Sprnnkle, J. C. F. 17 1856 Indiana.. . .| Fort Wayne Farmer and Stock-llniser.

Schilling. C 1- 1HMF .'Fort Wayne
Schilling. C. F 8 1860 Indiana... .:Fort Wayne Dairyman and Proprietor of Sunimet.

21 184'.

Germany.

1 Fort Wayne
1 Fort Wayne
.|Fort Wayne

Superintendent Couniy Poor Farm.
Fnrmer nnd Stock-Raiser."Strack, C. F lRfil

Thomas, Charles 11
'. IS6L .!Fort Wayne 'aljmc-t-Mnker.
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